
SIXTY-SIXTH REPORT 

OF THE 

NORTH CAROLINA 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ORDERS AND DECISIONS 

!SSUf d f re ID 

January I, lq76, through Oece11ter 31, 1976 

Marvin R. WootJn,• Chair■an 

Aen E. Roney, Ccmmissioner 

Ten ney I. D9ane, Jr.,•• Ccm■issioner 

George T. Clark, Jr.,••• Commissioner

J. Ward Purrington, Co�missioner

Baruara A. Simpson, ccmmissioner 

w. L0 ster T-•al, Jr., Ccmmissioner

W. Scott Harvey,••• Commissioner

NORTH C�ROLlNA UTILITIES ccnMISSION

Offic� of th� Chi�f Clerk 

Raleigh, �oc�h :irclina 27602 

ThP statiF,;ic;al and a1,.:ilytica 1 
Utili•ins Commission �� or11teJ 
of Orders d�d U�cisio,1 dnl 
OfficP cf th� Chi>f cl�r� �f :,� 

Ccmrnis�icr ��or ord�r. 

r�?ort cf the North Carolina 
�!purately from the volume 

�ill be available frcm the 
�orth Carolina Utilities 

• Marvin R. ,loot,·11 r�s::. p ·i \Fril JO, t 976
•• Tt1.:i�y 1. nedn,•, ,Jr., i\H:>i.nt,I Ch.1ir■an May 20, 1976

* •• W • S co 'f. II a.:- v · i y aµ pc in· f<l Ju l y I , I 9 7 6, to f i 11
UOi'XflC-"d tPI:!'J of G"0:-'1' T. Cl1rk, Jr. 



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

December 31, 1976 

The Governor of North Carolina 
Raleigh, Ncrth Carolina 

Sir: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 62-17(1:l) of the 
General Statut-3s of North Carolina, providing fo� the annual, 
publication of the final 1ecisions of the Utilities 
Commission on and after January /, 1976, we hereby present 
for your consideration the report of the commission's 
decisions for the twelve-�onth period beginning January f, 
f 976, and ending December 31, 1976. 

The additional r�port provided µnder G.s. 62-17 (a),
comprising. the statistical an1. analytical report of the 
Ccmmissiou, is printE=d s-2parately from this volume and vill 
he transnitted immediately upon ccmpletion of printing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Tenney r. Deane, Jr., chairman 

Ben E. Renay, Ccmmissioner 

J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner

Barbara A. Simpson, Commissioner 

w. Lester real, Jr., commissioner

w. Scott Harvey, commissioner

Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 



TABLE OF ORDERS REPORTED 

GENERAL CRDERS 

ELECTRICITY 

GAS . 

MOTOR BUSES • 

IWTOR TRUCKS 

RAILROADS 

T ELEPHCNE . 

WATER AND SEWER 

CONTEN'IS 

SUBJECT INDEX - UTILITIES COKIIISSICN ORDERS 
FULL REPORT PRINTED CONDENSED INDEX OUTLINE 

SUBJECT INDEX - UTILITIES COIIIIISSICN CRDFRS 
DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 

TABL E OF ORDERS NOT PRINTED CONDENSED OUTLINE • 

TABLE OF ORDERS NOT PRINTED DETAILED OUTLINE 

. . . .

PAGE 

i 

79 

212 

339

376 

447 

4 71 

800 

820 

821 

831 

832 



1976 ANNUAL REPORT OF DECISIONS 

of the 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITI'ES CCMtlISSION 
TABLE OF CASES AND CRDERS REPORTED 

Note: For General Orders, see end of Alphabetical Index 
Listing. 

PAGE 

A 

American Coach Lines, Inc. - Authority Granted to 
Engage in the Transportation of Fassengers 
Between the Georgia-North Catalina state �ine & 
Asheville (B-325) • • • • • • •• •• • • • • •• •• • • •• ••• • • • •• • • • • • 344 

B 

Burton Lines, Inc. - Ceas� & Desist Order 
(T-161 I, sub 2) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 440 

C 

Carol�na Power & Light company - Adjustment & 
Increase in Electric Rat�s & charges 
(E-2, Suh 264) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••... 84 

Carolina Power & Light Company - AFproving 
Adjustment in Rates & Charges Pursuant to 
G. S. 62-134 (e) (E-2, Sub 275) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • I 24 

Carolina Power & Light comp-3.ny - Order Denying Change 
in Rates Based on cost of Fu�l (E-2, Sub 278) •• • • • • • f 26 

Carolina Pcwer & Light Company - Approving 
Adjustment in Rates & Charges Pu[suant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) (E-2, Sub 281) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 

Carolina Power & Light cornp,tny - Approving Reduction 
in Rates & Charg�s Pursuant to G.S. 62-jJQ(e) 
(E-2, Sut 282) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • I 28 

Carolina Fowar & Light company - Approving 
Adjustment in Rates & charg�s Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-J34(e) (E-2, Sub 285) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 129 

Carolina Power & Light company - Approving 
Adjustment in Rat�s & Charges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-134 (e) (E-2, Sub 289) • • •• •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • I 31 

Carolina Power � Light company - Authority to Sell 
Additional 3,500,000 Shar�s of Cammon Stock 
(E-2, sub 293) •••••••• • •••• ••••••••••••••• ••• •• •• •• • I 92 

Carolina Power & Light ccmpany - Approving Decrease 
in Rates Based on Cost of Fuel (E-2, Sub 296) ••••••• !33

Carolina Power & Light companf - Approving 
Adjustment in Rates & charges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) (E-2, sub 298) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 134 

Central Telephone Company - order Granting Increases 
in Rates & Charges (P-10, Sub 351) •••••••••••••••••• 482 

Central Telephone Company - Errata Order 
(P-10, sub 351) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 522 

Charlotte Visitours, Inc. - Reccmmended Order 
Granting Broker•s License in Intrastate 



Operations from Charlott�, N.C. (B-329) •••••• •••• •• • 339 
Citizens !Pl�phone Compant - order Granting Partial 

Increase in Pat'c!S & Charq"!S (P-1 2, Sub 65) • • • •• • • • • • 525 
Citizens Tclephnn"! Company - Oeder Clarifying 

ApFendix cf Rat�a; Extending Fffective Date 
(P-12, Sub �5) •••••.•...••••••••.••••.•••••••••••••• 566 

Citizens Telephon"! compaLy - Errata OrdEr 
(P-1 2, Sub 65) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • •• •• • • • 567 

D 

Duke Pow•r Company - Afprovin� Adjustment in Rates 
& Charq�� Pursudnt to G.5. 62-1Jq(�) 
(E-7, Sub 190) .•••••.•.•••••••••••.••.•••••••••••••• 136 

Duke Power Company - AuthJrity to Iscu� & Sell 
up to 5,C00,000 5har�s Jf C��mc� 5tock 
(E-7, Sub lqR) •••••••.•..•.••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 1 95 

Duke Pov"!r Company - Auth0rity to 5ull & Lease-Back 
an Offic3 Buildin� � th? TJolv illP �arehouse 
Facility (E-7, Suo 19q) •.•.•.••••••••••••••••••••••• 206 

nuke Powr:r Co111pany - AJ provi,g A ljustll'ent. in Rates & 
Charge!: Pursuant to G.S. b2-t34(:?) (F-7, Sub 2CO) ••• 137 

Duke Power Company - ApprovinJ A<ljustment in Rates & 
Charqes Pursuant •o G.s. 62-J)4(�) (E-7, Sub 201) ••• 139 

Duke Power Company - Al proving �njustment in  Rates & 
Charg-'S Pursu':lnt. •o G.S. 62-134(,) (E-7, Sub 203) 140 

Duke Fow,r Company - J!c!ss- L. :lil 1y vs. Duke Power 
Ccppany - Ordar Dis•issin1 Clm1laict 
(E-7, Sub 205) • ••••• •.• . . •• •• •. •• ••• . •••••••• ••••••• 79 

Duke Powpr Company - Approving ftdjustmFnt in Rates & 
Charqe« Pursuant to G.S. 62-134 (�) (F-7, Sub 2C6) I 42 

Duk"! Pow�r Company - Arr,rovinJ D�cr�asP in Rates & 
CharqPS Pursuant to G.S. -i2-ll4(:;) (E-7, Sub 207) 143 

Duke Pow�r Company - Ord"!c CorcPc:inq �rror 
(I:-7, Sub207) ••••..•••...•••.••••.••••••••••••••••• 144 

DukP Powsr Company - ft?pr�vinJ DFcreasc ic Rates & 
ChargPs Pursuant •o G.S. 62-114(,;} (P-7, Sub 208) 145 

Duke Power Company from th� Uaiv�c5ity of North 
Carolina at Chapel llill - Af peeving llcquisitioP 
ot the Off-Campu s Univ•rJity �l�c�ric Utility 
Syst<'m (E-7, Suti 209) • . • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • I 85 

Duk0 Power Cornp':luy - A�proving �rljustment in Rates & 
Charges Pursuan• c:o 'i.'>. ,.,2-1J4(") (F-7, Sub 210) 146 

Duke Povar Company - Au"hor�ty tn Issuo & Sell 1100 
Million Principal Amoun: ot rirst f. Pefunding 
Mortqaq0 Bonds (E-7, Sub 211) .•••••.•••••••••••••••. 199 

Duke Pow�r Company - A�proving DFcceasc in Rates & 
Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-114(<;) (f-7, Sub 212) 148 

Duke PcwPr Company - Orrl-r Api�Jviaq Adjustm�nt 
in Rat�s & Char;�s Pursu�,t to J.S. 62-134(e) 
(F-7, Sut 215) ••••.••..•••..••••••..•••••••••••••••• 149 

Eas• 0rn Ccuri�r - Contract Carri�r Authority 
(T-1709, Sub I) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 376 

i i  



F 

None listed 

G 

General Telephone Company of the southeast - order 
Granting Increases in ftates $ Charges 
(P-19, Sub 163) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 567 

General Telephone Company of tn� Southeast - Errata 
Order Ccrr9cting App,rndices A E B (P-19, sub 1€3) ••• 6(5 

Graham, Gar-land Robertson - Ccmmcn Carrier Authority 
(T-1724, Sub I) •••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••• ••• 386 

Greyhound Lines, Inc. - neccmm�nded Order Granting 
Petitions of Greyhound Lines, Inc., to Discontinue 
Bus Service - Granting Appltcaticn of Wilkes 
Transportation company for Additional Operating 
Authority (B-7, sub 92; B-7, sub 93; B-103, Sul: 18; 
& B-313, Sub I) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 350 

H 

Harper Trucking Company, Inc., fr:Jm Haywood-Atkins 
Trucking (T-521, Sub 18) ............................. 432 

Hazel �ay Tours - Recommended ora�r Granting Broker's 
�icense in Intrastate operations Between Certain 
Points in N.C. (B-3JO) ·••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 341 

Heater Utilities, Inc. - Order Approving a Loan of 
$325,000 and a Refinancing Pl-3.n jW-274, SuJ; 18) ••••• 815 

Heins Teleph·one Company - Ordgr Granting 
Partial IncreasG in Rat.es (P-26, Sut: 76) ··•···�•••·· 617 

I 

None listed 

J 

None listed 

K 

None listed 

L 

Lafayette water corporation - .Jrd�r Granting R"ate 
Increase (W-43, sub IO) •••• •• •• •• • •• ••• ••• • •• •• ••••• 805 

Lexinqton Telephone Company - ot'd•:!r Granting Partial 
Increase in Ra t�s f. Chc1rqcs (P-3 I, Suh I 00) • • • • •.• • • • 653 

M 

None listed 

iii 



N 

Nantahala Paver & Light Company - Authotity to 
Conv�rt a Portion of Commcn Equity Capital into 
Lonq-Term DP.ht (E- I J, Sub 28) • • • • •• • • •.• • • • • • • • • • • • • • 202 

New River Light & ·power Company - Adjustment & 
IncrEase in Electric Rates & ch�rges 
(F.-34, Suh I 0) • • ••• • • • • • • •• • • •• • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • I 50 

Nortf! Carolina Natural Gas Corpoi.>1ticn - Tracking 
Incr�ase {G-21, Suh 12BB) .................................. 218 

North Carolina Natural qas corporation - Tracking 
Increase {1-5-76) (G-21, Suo 1·47) ••••• ••••• •• •• ...... 226 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corpor�tion - Tracking 
Increase; Supplemental orJer (4-S-76) 
(G-21, Sub 147) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 227 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corpordtion - Order 
nffirming Tariff for Emerg�n�y Purchase 
(G-21, Sub 148) •••••••• ••••••••··•··•••••••••••••••• 212 

North .Carolina Natural Gas cm:poi::a.tio"n - Tracking 
Inci::ease (G-2•1, Sub 15:1) • •••••.••• ·................... •.• • 234

0 

None listtd 

p 

Patks Movin� & storage, Inc .. - Order Granting
Au�hority to Assign Oferating Bights 
(T-1601, Sub I) •••••'••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 445 

Pennsylvania 6 Southern Gas Company - Tracking 
Increase (G-3, sub 58B) .. •• • •• •• .... ••• .. •• •• • • •• •• •• • • • 243 

Pennsylvania & southern Gas c·ami:any - Tracktng 
Inci::eas� {G-3, Sub 70) ....... .................................. 2q7 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc .. - '!Tacking 
Iner-ease (G-9, sub 1310) ...................................... 255 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Final Order­
cancludir.g Investigation of Level of Bates & 
Bate Return on (975 Operations and Approving 
Refund (G-9, Snb 148) .............................................. �. 309 

Piedmont Natur;:il Gas Company, Inc .. - Tr-acking 
Increase (1-7-76) (G-9, Sub 152) .................................. 262 

Piedmont Natur-al Gas company, Inc• - Supplemental 
Order (4-8-76} - '.Cracking Increase 
(G-9, Sub 152) ••• ••• •••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••• •• 264 

Piedmont Natural Gas company, Inc. - Tracking 
Increase (G-9, Sub I 57) ....... �. •• .. • ..... .......... .......... 270 

Piedmont Natural Gas Compant, Inc .. - '1.'racking 
IncrEase (G-9, Sub I 59) • .. • • ... ... ... • .. .. • ... • ..... ..... .. .. ... .. • • 278 

Pineville, Town of - order Gra�ting Certificate cf 
Public Conv?.nience f, Nec�ssity (P-120, Sub I) .. ....... 1.1,7) 

Public Service company of North Carolina, Inc .. 
Increase of Volume Variii tion l\djustment Factor
by $ .. 2835 p12r mcf (G-5, Sub 102C} ....... ••••• .......... 3-15 

Public service company of North C�rolina, Inc. 
Order Issuing Staff Report & InvEstigation of 
Level of Rates & Rate Ret11rn c_n { 975 Operations 
{G-5, Subs 102, I 12, Ill & I 14) ••••••••••••••••••••• 322 

iv 



Public Service company of North C1rolina, Inc. 
Final Order on Exceptions (G-5, Sul:s (02, 112, 
I I 3 & I I q) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3 26 

Public Service Company of North c:u:olina, Inc. 
Tracking Increas� (1-5-75) (G-5, Sub I I 6) • •• ••• ••••• 281 

Public Service Company of �orth C�rolina, Inc. 
supplemental order (4-�-76); Tr3cking 
Increase (G-5, sub I I 6) • • •• • • •• • • • •• • • • • • ••• • •• •• • • • 283 

Public Service company of North Carolina, Inc. 
Order Approvinq surcharg� to �ccover Emergency 
Purchas?.s (G-5, Sub 120) • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 334 

Public Service company cf Nerta Caro]ina, Inc. 
order Approving Continua�icn of surcharge 
(G-5, Sub I 20) • •• • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • •• • • • ••• • • •• • 337 

Public Servica company cf North C<Jtclina, Inc. 
Tracking Incr€olSe (G-5, s11b I 2 I) • •• • • • • •• • • • • •• • • • • • 289 

Purclatcr Courier Corp,;:,raticn - Common Carrier 
Autho�ity ('J'-1077, Sub 13) •·••••••••·•••••••••••••••• 392 

Q 

None listed 

R 

Randolph Telephon� Company - Recclli·mended Order 
Granting Partial Incre�s� in·Fat�s & Charges 
(P-61, sub 54) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 683 

Rates-Bus - Order Approving Increase in Rates & 
Charges in Intercity Bus Pa.£"seng;r Fares & Bus 
Package Express Rat�s & Charg�s (B-105, sub 35) 362 

Rates-Railroad - Order Grc1.:itin1 Iner-ease in Rates 
& Charq'='s (R-66, Suh 7q f, R-66, Sub 75) • • • • • • •• • • • • • Q52 

Rates-Railroad - ReccmmEnled Order Denying 
cancellation of. Ratcis (R-66, Sub 77) •• • •••••• ........ 458 

Rates-RailroaQ � Or-d�r Denying Increase in Rates & 
char-ges (R-66, sub. 30) • • • •• • • •• •• • • • • • • •• • •.• • •• •• •• • 462 

Rates-�ruck - order Granting Rate Increase, Denying 
Classificd.tion Chanq•:�s on Articli::s cf Ircn or 
steel & Paper & Pap�r Products; Disallowing 
commingling ·rariff; Allowing Vch icle ordered Not 
used Rule (T-825, Sut>s 1'12, 193 & !94) •••••••••••••• Qf9 

Ros�lle Li�hting Company,, Inc. - Order Approving
Refund ProcedurA from Ros�lle Lighting Ccmpany, 
Inc., to thB Town of Landis {E-1 9, Suh 19) • •• •• •• •• • 2 I I 

s 

southern nell Telephona & T�legraph company 
Order Amending Orrler of 12-19-15 tc Exempt 
from Dir�ctory Assistanc� Ch�rge th� Blind or 
Physically Handicapped t� th� Extent Th€y Are 
unable to use the Telephone oic�ctory (P-55, 
Sub 742) ••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• •• •• • • • 706 

V 



Southern Bell Telephon� f. Talegraph Company frcm 
the Univer5ity of North Catolin� at Chapel Hill 
Order Approving Sale and Acqt1isition of University 
Telephone Utility (P-55, Sub· 758) •••• •• •••• •• •••• •• • 790 

South�rn Railway Company - Reccmm:ndi:d Order Granting 
Authority to oiscontinu; Ag9ncy Station at ccncord 
& to Dismantle Pres-�nt s:.ation [n-2q, Sub 217) ••• ••• 447 

suburban Bus Lines Company - R�comra�nded Order 
Reinstating Authority Und�r � Portion of Certificat� 
No. B-88 (D-88, Sub 9) ••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 357 

T 

Tarheel Industries, Inc. - contract Carrier 
Authority (T-f701, 3ub I) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 413 

u 

United Cities Gas company - Tracking Increase 
(G-1, Sub 47B) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••. 299 

□nited Cities Gas cump;:in·r - Tracking "IP.crease
(G-1, sub 59) •• • • • • • •• • •• •• • • •• •• • • •• •• •••••• •• •• •• • 302 

V 

Virginia Electric & Power company - Adjustment in 
Rates & Charges; Closing Docket3 (E-22, Suh 170; 
E-22, Sut 165; & E-22, Sub 161) ••••••••••••••••••••• 161 

Virginia Electric & Power Ccmpany - Approving 
Decrease in Rates & Ch�rges �ursuant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) (E-22, Sub 186) •••••••• , ••••••••••••• 162 

Virginia Electric & Power ccmpany - AF,ftoving 
Adjustment in Rates & Charges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) (E-22, Sub 189) •••••••••••••••••••••• 163 

Virginia F.lectric & Power ccmpany - AFproving 
Reduction in Rates & Charges P�rsuant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) (E-22, Sub 193) ••••••••••••••••••• ••• 165 

Virginia Electric & Power company - Approving 
Decrease in Rat�s & Charges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) (E-22, Sub 194) •••••••••••••••••••••• 166 

Virginia Electric & Power Ccmpany· - Approving 
Adjustment in Rates & Charges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-134(�) (E-22, sub 196) ., •••••••••••••••••••• 167 

Virginia Electric & Power· ccmpa.ny - Approving 
Decrease in Rates & Charges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-JJ4(e) (E-22, Sub 197) ••••••••••••• ••••••••• 168 

Virginia Electric & Power company - Approving 
Adjustment in Rates & Charges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) ·(E-22, Sub 198) ••• ••••••••••••••••••• 169 

Virginia Electric & Power Ccmpany - Approving 
Decrease in Rates & Charges Pur5uant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) (E-22, Sub 199) •••••••••••••••••••••• 171 

Virginia Electric & Power ccmpany - Approving 
Decrease in• nat-:?s & ch1rges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) (E-22, Sub 201) • ••••••••••••••••••••• 172 

vi 



Virginia Electric & Power Comp�ny - Approving 
Decrease in Rat�s & Chargas Pur3uant to 
G.S. 62-l34(e) (E-22, sub 202) •••••••••••••••••• , ••• 173 

Virginia Electric & Power Company - Approving 
Adjustment in Rates & Charges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-l34(e) (E-22, Sob 205) •••••••••••••••••••••• 174 

w 

walker-in-the-Hills Rater System, Inc. - Recommended 
Order Granting Tempor ary Oparating Authority & 
Approving Rates (N-537, Sub I) .................................. � .. ••• 800 

Westco Telephone Company - Order Approving Increases 
in Rates & thargas (P-78, Sub 35) · .......................... 708 

iestern Carolina Telephone Ccmpany - Order Approving 
Increases in Rates & Ch'lrges (P-58, sut. 99) •• •• ••••• 748 

western Carolina !Jniv�rsity - Adjustment & Increase 
in Electric Rat�s & Charges (E-35, Sub 4) •• •• ... • .. •• • I 76 

White oak Water Company - Re commended order Approving 
Increased Rates (W-319, Sub I) ......................... 808 

XYZ 

None listed 

GP,NERAL ORDERS 

General 

Amendments to Rules Rl-17 and Rl-24 Requiring Data 
With Filing of Rate Applicaticn (M-JOO, Sub 58) ...... 

Revision of Rule B2-72 Registration of 
Certificates and Permits (!'I-JOO, Sub 65) ............... 3 

Rl'!vision cf Rule R2-76(b) IEsuance of 
Identification Stamps and Use cf Cab Cards 
(H-100, Sub 66) •••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 4 

Amendment to Rule Rl-16 Pl;dging Assets, Issuing 
securities, Assuming Obligati'ops (M-/ 00, Sub 67) 5 

Order Am�nding Rule R2-48 6 Adding 6ule 
83-9 (a-100, Sub 68) ••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6 

Electricity 

Order RPguiring Inventory and Inspection of 
Certain Dams Owned in North carJlina by 
Electric Utilities (E-100, suh 23) ...................... (2 

Safety of c�rtain Daras owned in North Carolina 
by Electric Utilities - Cr1ler of Clarification 
(E-100, Sub 23) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 13 

vii 



Gas 

Procedure for Natural Gas Cas�s Occasioned by 
Wholesale Increases Under G.S. 62-133(£) 
(G-100, Sub 14) •••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••·•••• 14 

Approval of One-Year Extension of Transco­
Mosbacher Exploration and Drilling Program 
(G-100, Sub 22A) ••••••···••••·••••••••••••• ••••••••• 16 

Adoption of Minimum Federal Safety standards for 
Pipeline Facilities and Trans�crtation of Gas 
Under the Natural Gas Pipelin� Safety Act 
(G-100, Sub 26) ••••••••••••••·•••••••••••••••••••••• 18 

Uniform standards for Classification and 
Inspection of Gas Le�ks (G-100, Sub 27) 

Emergency Purchases by North Carolina Gas Utilities 
Pursuant to the Settlemant AJre�ment in FPC Docket 

32 

No. E.P72-99 (G-100, Sub 28) ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 34 

Policy fer Pricing of Natural Gas Acquired Through 
Emergency Purchasss {G-100, Sub 29) ••••••••••••••• n 35 

Amendments to the Minimum FeJecal Safety standards 
(G-100, Sub 30) •••••••••••••••••••••• •••••• •••••• ••• 45 

Approval of a Gas Exploration anrl Drilling 
Venture - Transmac Joint Vent1re, Chandeleur 
Sound, Bleck 59 Prospect (GE-I) .................... ,. • 64 

Approval of Gas Exploration dnd Drilling venture 
-Hope Plantaticn Prospect, Iberia Parish,
Louisiana (GE-2) • • • • •• • •• •• •• •• • • • • • • •• .. • • • • • • • •• • • • 67 

Telephone 

Requirement of Flow Through of Revenues - Mebane 
Home Telephone company (P-100, sub 31.1) ................ 70 

Requirement of Flow Through of Revenues - Mid-
Carolina telephone Company (P-100, Sub 34) •••••••••• 7J 

Order Amending Plow Through 3eq�irernents 
Nor:fclk £ Carolina Telephone Ccmpany 
(P-100, Sub 34) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 72 

Requirement of Flow Through of Revenues - North 
Carolina Telephone company (1?-100, sub 34) ........... 71J 

Requirement of Flow Through of Revenues - The Old 
Town Telefhone System, Inc. (P-[00, Sub 34) ••••••••• 75 

Requirement of Flow Through of Revenu·es - United 
Telephone Company of the Carolin1s, Inc. 
(P-100, Sub 34) •••·••••·•••••••••••••·•••••••••••••• 76 

viii 



GENERAL 

DOCKET NO. M-100, SUB 58 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the natter of 
Proposed Amendments to commission Rules 
Rl-17 and Rl-2Q Requiring Data With 
Piling of Rate Application 

INTERIM ORDER ON 
RECONSIDERATION 

BY THE COMHISSION: The Commission has reviewed the 
Motions for Reconsideration filed by several of the 
telephone and e�ectric utilities vith respect to the 
Commission's Order of July 18, 1975. It is apparent to the 
Commission th at the provisions relating to the filing of 
evidence on actual Changes based on circumstances and events 
occurring up to the time the hearing is closed  under G.s. 
62-133(c) as amended by the General Assembly of 1975 should
be clarified to indicate that the receipt of such evidence
is not discretionary with the Commission. It should be
noted, however, that the statutes do provide that any such
evidence should be relevant, material and competent.

The Commission concludes such evidence as described by 
that statute, if it is to be materially relied upon and used 
in the establishment of rates, should be expressly 
identified and presented in the context of the filed test 
year data, and, if possible, in the context of a 12-month 
period of time ending the last day of the month nearest (20 
days from and following the date of the application. The 
latter provision conforms vitb the Commission's desire to 
reviev such changes in the light of the most recent 12 
months historical period available prior to the bearing and 
is in accordance with the nevly adopted procedure of the 
commissi on to exp�dite rate hearings. such bearings are now 
scheduled approximately four months after the filing of an 
application containing testimony and exhibits and required 
data. The Commission can meet this objective only if 
adequate data is received for proper reviev at the time of 
filing the application. Accordingly, the commission 
concludes that Rule Rl-17(b) (11.l) should be amended in 
accordance vith Appendix 11A" attached hereto. Corresponding
revisions should be made in NCUC Form E-1, P-f and G-1, the 
Rate Case Information Reports. 

With respect tQ other issues raised by the Motions for 
Reconsid eration, the commission concludes that since no nev 
matters vere raised in the �otions for Reconsideration that 
were not raised in the comments of various utilities filed 
prior to the entry of  the Commission's Order, it would be 
advantageous to all parties to postpone action on the other 
issues raised on reconsideration to allow experience under 
the Commission's new hearing schedule to determine whether 
or not any further modifications ought to be made. 

The parties are 
previously modified 
various utilities 

reminded 
in light 

and most 

that the Rules herein were 
of the Comments filed. by 

of the data requ ired in these 



2 GENERAL ORDERS, 

provisions has heretofore been filed on a case-by-case basis 
under separate orders of the commission. The commission has 
anticipated from the outset that the Rate Case Information 
Reports will be changed from time to time following 
decisions in rate cases wherein nev data is either required 
or previous data abandoned by order of the commission. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED a� follows: 

1- That Rule Rl-17 (b) (14) is hereby amended in 
accordance with Appendiz "A" attached hereto. 

2. That NCUC Forms E-1, P-1 and G-f shall incorporate
the aboVe mentioned amendment to Rule Rl-17(b) (l'l). 

3. That this matter shall remain open for f urther action
on the notions for Reconsideration and be subject to further 
order of the commission or subsequent Motions of any party. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 

This 3rd day of February, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX 11 A 11 

MODIFIED AMENDMENT TO RULE Rl-17 (b) (lq) 
DOCKET NO. M-100, SUB 58 

EULE Rl-17Jhl.11�l Class A & B electri c, telephone and 
natural gas utilities shall file vith and at the time of any 
general rate application all testimony, exhibits and other 
information which any such utility vill rely on at the 
hearing on such increase. The Staff, Attorney General and 
all other Intervenors or Protestants shall file all 
testimony, exhibits and other information which is to  be 
relied upon at +.he hearing 20 days in advance of ·the 
scheduled hearing. 

In the event any affected utility wishes to rely on G.S. 
62-133(c) and offer evidence on actual changes based on
circumstances and events occurring up to the time the
hearing is closed, such utility should file vith any general
rate application detailed estimates of any such data and
such estimates should be expressly identified and presented
in the context of the fi1ed test year data and, if possible,
in the context of a twelve (12) month period of time ending
the last day of the month nearest and following 120 days
from the date of the application. Said period of time
should contain the necessary normalizations and
annualizations of all revenues, expenses and rate base items
necessary for the Commission to properly investigate the
impact of any individual circumstance or event occurring



GENERAL 3 

after the test period cited by the appli cant in 
its application. Any estimate made shall be 
sufficient detail for reviev by the Commission. 

support of 
filed in 

DOCKET NO. M-100, SUB 65 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COffMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Revision of Rule R2-72-Registration of 
c ertificates and Permits 

ORDER 

BY THE COPH'IISSIOM: The North Carolina Utilities 
Commission acting under the power and authority delegated to 
it by the lav for the promulgation of rules and regulations 
for the enforcement of the Public Utilities Act, is of the 
opinion that the proposed revision in Rule R2-72 is in the 
public interest and should be approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

(I) That
Regulations 
follows: 

Rule R2-72 of the Commission's 
be, and the sam� is hereby, amended to 

Rules 
read 

and 
as 

Rule R2-72. __ Registration of certificates and permits -

(a) Any motor carrier operating into, from, within, or
through the state of North carclina under authority issued
by the Interstate Commerce commission shall file with the
North Carolina Utilities commission and maintain a current
record of such authority permitting operations within the
borders of this state and such motor carrier shall not 
exercise such authority unless and until there shall have 
been filed with and approved by this commission an 
application for the registration of such authority and 
there s hall have been comFliance with all other 
requirements o f  this Article, provided, however, that such 
motor carrier shall only be required to file with this 
Commission that portion of its authority permitting 
operations within the borders of this State, and providing 
further that such motor carrier shall not be required to 
file with this Commission emergency or temporary operating 
authority having a duration of thirty (30) consecutive 
days or less, if such carrier has registered its authority 
and identified its vehicles under the provisions of this 
Article and furnished to this Commission a telegram or 
other written communication describin g such emergency or 
temporary operating authority and stating that operation 
thereunder shall be in full accord with the requirements 
of this Article. 

(b) If a motor carrier
vehicles and driveavay
under the provisions
consecutive years, this

fails to. register and identify its 
operations with this commission 
of this Article for three (3) 
commission shall cancel the motor 



GENERAL ORDERS 

carrier's registration of ICC operating authority under 
this Article upon thirty (30) days• notice to the carrier 
at its last knovn address, and the carrier shall not 
thereafter exercise its ICC authority within the borders 
of this state unless it shal l h�ve again registered such 
authority as prescribed by the provisions of this Article. 

(2) That this order be made effective as of Kay I, 1976.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftftISSION. 

This the 21st day of April, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKHISSIOH 
Katheri ne �- Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. H-100, SUB 66 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA OtILITIES COftKISSION 

In the �atter of 
Revision of Rule B2-76(h) - Issuance of 
Identification Stamps and Use of Cab cards 

ORDER 

BY TOE COKPUSSIOH: The North Carolina Utilities 
Commission, acting under the paver and authority delegated 
to it by lav for the promulgation of rules and regulations 
for enforcement of the Public Utilities Act, is of the 
opinion that the proposed revision in Rule B2-76(b) is in 
the public interest and should be approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

(I) That paragraph (b) of Rule 82-76 of the Commission's
Rules and Regulations be, and the same is hereby, amended to 
read as follows: 

(b) Prior to operating a vehicle within the borders of
North Carolina, the motor carrier shall place one of such
identification stamps on the back of the cab card in the
sg,uare bearing the name of this State in such m anner that
the same cannot be removed without defacing it. The motor
carrier shall thereupon duly complete and execute the form
of certificate printed on the front of the cab card so as
to identify itself and such vehicle, or driveavay 
operation a nd, in the case of a vehicle leased by the 
motor carrier such expiration date shall not exceed the 
expiration date of the lease. The appropriate expiration 
date shall be entered in the space provided belov the 
certificate. such expiration date shall be within a 
period of fifteen months from the date of any 
identification stamp or number placed on the back thereof. 
However, in the case of a vehicle leased by the motor 
carrier for 29 consecutive days• duration or less, the 



GENERAL 5 

carrier may reus e the cab card for the same vehicle when 
subsequently leased for 29 consecutive days• duration or 
less, if it enters in the upper left-hand corner of t he 
front of the cab card the figure and words 11 29 day lease 
or less" and if it enters an expiration date in the space 
provid ed below the certificate which sh all be vithin a 
period of 15 months from the date the cab card is executed 
and shall not be later in ti me than th e expiration date of 
arty identification stamp or number placed on the back 
thereof. 

(2) That the Order be mad e effective as of ftay I, 1976.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 21st day of April, 1916. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. H-JOO, SUB 67 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Amendment to Rule Rl-16-Pledging Assets, 
Issuing Securities, Assuming Obligations 

ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: The North Carolina Utilities 
Commission acting under the paver and authority delegated to 
it by the lav for the promulgation of rules and regulations 
for the enforcement of the Public Utilities Act, is of the 
opinion that the proposed amendment to Rule Rl-16 is in the 
public interest and should be approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

II) That Rule Rl-16, pledging
assuming obligations be, and the 
adding a nev subparagraph (a) 
(8) to read as follows:

assets, issuing securities, 
same is hereby amended by 
(9) at the end of paragraph

(9) In the case of t he sale of securities through private
placement or  the entering into an agreement for the
sale and lease-back of ass ets or any other financing 
transaction for which the e ffective date of the
consummation and/or implementation of the transaction
is expected to take place as much as three months
after the ne gotiation of the interest cost or other
financing cost of the transaction is determined, that
the utilities shall file with the Commission for
approval of the proposed transaction as soon as the
rates of interest and/or other financing costs are
tentatively agreed on. All the othe r requirements



6 GENERAL ORDERS 

under Rl-16 are appl icable to this particular type 
transaction and are to be included in the filing with 
a special emphasis -0-n supporting the basis foe the 
proposed rates of interest and financing cost for 
vhich approval is sought. 

(2) That this Order be made effective as of May I, 1976.

ISSOED DY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 27th day of April, )976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCl1MISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. M-100, SUB 68 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COM�ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Revision of  Rule R2-48 of the commission's 
Motor Carriers Regulations and Addition 
of Rule R3-9 to the Commis sion's Railroad 
Regulations to Revise the Classification 
of Motor Carriers and Incorporat e Existing 
R equirements for Annual Reports in the 
Railroad Regulations 

ORDER AMENDING 
RULE R2-48 AND 
ADDING RULE 
R3-9 

BY THE CCHlHSSION: The Nor-th Car-olina Utilities 
commission, acting under the power and author-ity delegated 
to it for the promulgation of rules and r-egulations for the 
enforcement of the Public Utilities Act and upon 
consideration of its recor,ls and the Uniform Systems of 
4ccounts adopted by the Interstate Commerce Commission· for 
Class I, Class II, and Class IIi common and contract motor 
carriers of property, and Class I and Class II Railroads 
hereby adopts amendments to its Rule R2-48 and promulgates 
Rule R3-9. The amendmant to Rule R2-48 revises the 
classification of common and contract motor carriers of 
property to conform with the r evision of the Uniform Systems 
of Accounts for Class I, Class II, and Class III common and 
contract motor carriers of property. Rule RJ-9 incorporates 
the various classes of railroads outlined in the uniform 
systems of Accounts which classification is now included in 
the instructions on the form pro vided for filing reports. 

The Commission is of th� opinion that all motor carriers 
of passenger s, motor carriers of freight, and railroads 
regulated by the North Carolina Utilities Commission should 
be allowed to duplicate the annual report which they file 
with the Interstate Comm9rce Commission covering their 1976 
operations in lieu of the re�ort no� required in the 
existing rule s. The proposed rules vill effect the reports 
for the year beginning January I, 1977. 



GENERAL 7 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

J • That Exhibit No. J attached hereto and incorporated 
herein is hereby adopted as an amendment to Rule R2-48. 

2. That Exhibit No. 2 attached hereto and incorporated 
herein is hereby adopted as Rule 83-9. 

3. That all motor carriers of passengers, motor carriers
of freight, and railroads regulated hy the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission and by the Interstate Commerce 
Commission shall be allowed to duplicate the annual report 
which they file with the Interstate Commerce Commission 
covering their )976 operations in lieu of the report now 
required in the existing rules. 

4. That this Ord er 
of passengers, motor 
regulated by the North 

shall be 
carriers 
Carolina 

mailed to all motor carriers 
of freight and railroads 

Utilities commission. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 17th day of December, 1976. 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, chief clerk 

(SEAL) 

EXHIBIT NO. I 

RULE R2-48. ACCOUNTS; ANMUAL EEPORTS. 

(a) The Uniform Systems of Accounts adopted by the 
Interstate Commerce commission a re hereby prescribed for use 
of Class I, Class II and Class III Common and Contract ttotor 
Carriers of Passengers, who operate under the jurisdiction 
of this Commission pursuant to the public Utilities Act or 
through the Commission's authority to fix rates and charges. 
(G.S. 62-260, subsection (b)) 

For purposes of annual, other periodical and special 
reports commencing with the year beginning January I, 1977, 
and thereafter until furtfier or dered, common an d contract 
carriers of passengers subject to the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission's jurisdiction are grouped into the 
following classes: 

CLASS I: carriers having annual carrier operati ng 
revenues (including interstate and int rastate) of$( million 
or more. 

CLASS II: Car riers having 
revenues (i ncluding interstate 
but less than $1 million. 

annual carrier 
and intrastate) of 

operating 
$200,000 



B GENERAL ORDERS 

CLASS III: Carriers having annual carrier operating 
revenues (including interstate and intrastate) of less than 
$200,000. 

The class to vhich any c arrier belongs shall be determined 
by annual carrier operating revenue by the following manner 
and procedure: 

(I) If at the end of any calendar year or of 13 four-week 
periods, such annual carrier operating revenue is
greater than the maximum for the class in which the
carrier is classified, the carrier shall adopt the
aGcounting and reporting requirements of the higher
class in which it falls. For Class III carriers, 
adoption of Class II classification shall be 
effective as of January I of the following year. For 
Class II carriers, adoption of a hi gher 
classification shall be effe ctive as of January I of 
the second suc ceeding ye ar after the carrier meets 
the minimum revenue limit for Class I. 

(2) If at the end of a calendar year, or accounting ye ar 
of 13 four-week periods, a caxrier's annual operating
revenue is less than the minimum of the class in
which the carrier is classified, and has been for
three consecutive years, the carrier shall adopt the
accounting and reportin g requirements of the lower
class in which the current year revenue falls.
Adoption of the lower class shall be effective as of
January I of the following year.

(3) carriers shall notify the commission by letter of any
change in classification by October 31 of each year.

(4) Any carrier which begins nev operations (obtains
operating authority not previously held) or extends
its existing authority (obtains additional operating
rights) shall be classified in accordance with a
reasonable estimate of its annual gross carrier
operating revenues.

(5) When a business combination occurs, such as a merger,
reorganization, or consolidation, the surviving
carrier shall be reclassified effective �anuary I of
t he next calendar year on the basis of the combined
revenue for the year vh en the combination occurred.

(6) In unusual circumstances, such as partial liquidation
and curtailment or �limination of contracted
services, whe re the classification regulations will
unduly burden the carrier, the carrier may request
the Commission for an exception to the regulations.
This request shall be in writing specifying
conditions justifying an exception.

(b) The Uniform Sy stems of Accounts adopted by the
Interstate Commerce Commission a re hereby prescribed for use 



GENERAL 9 

of Class I, Class II, and Class III Common and Contract 
Motor Carriers of Freight, vho operate under the 
jurisdiction of this commission pursuant to the Public 
Utilities Act or through the Commission's authority to fix 
rates and charges. (G.S. 62-260, Subsection (b)) 

For purposes of accounting and reporting regulations, 
commencing with the year beginning January I, 1977, common 
and contract carriers of property subject to the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission's jurisdiction are grouped 
into the following three classes: 

CLASS I: carriers having annual 
revenues of $3 million or more. 

carrier operating 

CLASS II: Carriers having annual carrier ope:cating 
revenues of $500,000 but less than $3 million. 

CLASS III: carriers having annual carrier operating 
revenues of less than $500,000. 

The class to which any carrier belongs shall be determined 
by annual carrier operating revenue by the following manner 
and procedure: 

{I) If at the end of any calendar year, or accounting 
year of 13 four-week periods, such annual carrier 
operating revenue is greater than the mai:imum for the 
class in which the carrier is classified, the carrier 
shall adopt the accounting and.reporting requirements 
of the higher class in which it falls. For Class II 
carriers adopt ion of Class I classification shall be 
effective as of January I of the following year. For 
Class III carriers adoption of a higher 
classification shall be effective as of January I of 
the second succeeding year. 

(2) If at the end of any calendar year, or accounting
year of 13 four-veek periods, a carrier's annual 
carrier operating revenue is less than the minimum of 
the class in which the carrier is classified, and has 
been for three consecutive years, the carrier shall
adopt the accounting and reporting requirements of
the lover class in which the current year revenue
falls. Adoption of the lover class shall be
effective as of January I of the following year.

(3) carriers shall notify th e Commission by letter of any
change in classification by October 31 of each year.

(4) Any carrier vhich begins nev operations (obtains
operating authority not previously held) or extends
its existing authority (obtains additional operating
right_s) shall be classified in accordance vith a
reasonable estimate of its annual gross carrier
ope rating revenues.



I 0 

(5) 

(6) 

GENERAL ORDERS 

When a business combinaticn occurs, such as a merger, 
reorganization, or consclidation, the surviving. 
carrier shall be reclassified effective January I of 
the next calendar year on the basis of the combined 
revenue for the year when the combination occurred. 

In unusual circumstances, such as partial 
liquidation, and curtailment or elimination of 
contracted services, where the classification 
regulations vill unduly burden the carrier, the 
carrier may request the Commission for an exception 
to the regulations. This request shall be in writing 
specifying the conditions justifying an exception. 

(c) Sp-acial provisions for carriers with household goods 
operations include the following: 

(I) For purposes of accounting and reporting revenues and
expenses, the revenues of common and contract motor
carriers of property that have househcld goods
operations are categorized as follows:

(a) Instruction 288 (household goods)

(b) Instruction 27 and 28A (general. ccmmodity and
other)

Each category of revenue is than classified in accordance 
with the dollar revenue limits prescribed in the definitions 
of Class I, II, and III above and shall. be classified in

accordance with subsections (b) (.f )- (6) above. When a 
carrier has both household goodS and general ccmmodity and 
other revenue, each ca tegory shall be classified (I, II, or 
III) to determine the accounting and reporting regulations
which pertain to that category.

(2) If a carrier grouped as a Class I or Class II carrier
· in accordance· with this section has operations in
both categories in sllbsection (c) (I) above, and one
of the categories is classified as Class III, such
revenues and expenses shall be accounted and reported
in accordance with the regulations pertaining to the 
Class I or Class II category. 

(3) If a carrier grouped as Class II in accordance with 
this section has operation� ln both categ ories and 
both categories are grouped as Class III in 
accordance with this section, such revenues and 
expenses shall be accounted and reported in 
accordance with the regulations pertaining to the 
category with the larger annual gross carrier 
operating revenues. 



GENERAL 11 

RULE R3-9. 

EXHIBIT NO. 2 

ACCOUNTS:; ANNUAL REPORTS 

(a) The Uniform systems of Accounts adopted by the
Interstate commerce Commission are hereby prescribed for use 
of Class I and Class II Railroads which operate under the 
jurisdiction of this Co�mission pursuant to the Public 
Utilities Act or through the Ccmmission•s authority to fix 
rates and charges. {G.S. 62-260, subsection (b)) 

{b) For the purpose of annual, other periodical and 
special reports, commencing with reports for the year 
beginninq January J, f977, :ind thereafter until further

ordered, operating carriers by railrcad subject to the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission's jurisdiction shall be, and 
they are hereby, grouped i nto the fellowing classes: 

Class I: carriers having annual carrier operating 
revenues of $10 million or more. 

class II: Carriers having annual carrier operating 
revenues of less than $10 million. 

(cl (I l The class to which any carrier belongs shall be 
determined by annual carrier operating revenue. 
If at the end of any calendar year such annual 
carrier operating revenue is  greater than the 
maximum for the class in which the carrier is 
classified, the carrier shall adopt the 
accounting and reporting requirements of the 
higher class in which it falls. Class II 
carriers shall adopt Class I classification 
effective as of January of the following 
year. 

(2) If at the end of any calendar year a Class I 
ca rrier's annual operating revenue is lP.ss than
$JO million, and has been for three consecutive
years, the carrier shall adopt the accounting
and reporting requirements for Class II
carriers. Such adoption shall be effective as 
of January I of the following year.

(3) carriers shall notify the commission by letter
of any change in classificati on by October 31
of each year.

(4) Newly organized carriers shall be classified on
the basis of their annual carrier operating
revenues for the latest period of operation.
If actual data are not available, new carriers
shall be classified on the basis of their
carrie� operating revenue known and estimated
for a year.



12 

{ 5) 

GENERAL ORDERS 

�hen a business ccmbi-nation occurs, such as a 
merger, reorgani2ation, or consolidation, the 
surviving carrier shall be reclass ified 
effective Janu3ry I of the next calendar year 
on the basis of the combined revenue for the 
year when the ccmbination occurred. 

(d) In unusual circumstances, such as partial 
liqu�dation, and curtailment or elimination of contracted 
s?.rvices, where the clas sification regulations will unduly 
burden the carrier, the carrier may reguest the commission 
for an exception to the regulations. This request shall be 
in writing specifying the conditions justifying an 
exception. 

(e) In applying the classification grouping to any 
switching or terminal company which is operated as a joint 
facility cf owning or tenant railways the sum of the annual 
carrier operating revenues, th� joint facility rent income, 
and the totals of the joi nt facility credit accounts in 
operating expenses, shall be used in determining it s class. 

DOCKET NO. E-1OO, SOB 23 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILIT-IES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Safety of Certain Dams Owned in 
North Carolina by Electric 
Utilities 

ORDER REQUIRING 
INVEN'rORY 
AND INSPECTION 

BY THE COMMISSION: Pursuant to its statutory jurisdiction 
over the safety of operation of utilities in North Carclina� 
th e Commission is reviewing the condition of certain dams 
owned in North Carolina by electric utilities that are not 
covered by the Dam Safety Lav of j967, N.C.G.S. 143-215, or 
by Federal Power Commission license, or by previous order of 
this Ccmmission regarding hydroelectric dam safety 
inspection programs. Cooling reservoir dams an d ash pond 
dams are examples of dams which cou ld fit into this 
category. 

It is the o pinion of the Commission tha t such dams are 
und.'?r Commission ju risdiction, a nd to help ensure the safety 
of the gener al public and utility employees, should be 
subject to periodic safety inspections by an independent 
consultant, chosen and paid for by tlie utilities. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1- That each electric utility shall file by August I, 
1976,* an inventory of all its dams wit hin North Carolina 
that are not covered by the Dam Safety Law of 1967, N.C.G.S. 
143-215, or by Federal Power commission license, or by
previous order o f  this Commission regarding dam safety
inspections.



ELECTRICITY 

2. That each utility file by September
schedul� for period·ic safety inspection by an 
consultant at least once in every five years of 
dams referred to in ordering paragraph 1. 

3. That each uti.lity file by September
estimate of the annual cost involved in the 
r·equired in ordering paragraph 2. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This 5th day of April, 1976. 

13 

I, 1976, a 
independent 
each cf its 

I, 1976, an 
inspections 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMHISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

• Corrected by Order dated July 8, 1976.

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 23 

BF.FORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Safety of Certain Dams ovned in 
North Carolina by Electric Utilities 

ORDER OF 
CLARIFICATION 

BY THE COMMISSION: On April 5 1 1976, this Commission 
issued an Order Requi_ring Inventory and Inspection in this 
Docket establishing a formal safety inspecticn program for 
certain dams owned by the electric utilities operating in 
North C arolina. The April 5, 1976 Order required each 
�lectric utility to file by September I, 1976, a schedule 
for periodic safety inspection by an independent consultant 
of all dams not covered by the Dam Safety Lav of 1967, 
N.C.G.S. (43-215, or by Federal Power Commission license, or
by previous order of this Commission regarding dam safety
inspections. On August 31, 1976, pursuant to a Notion filed
by Carolina Power and Light Company, the commission issued
an Order allowing an extension of time until October 18, 
1976, for filing said schedules. 

On September 16, 1976, represent atives of Carolina Power 
and Light Company, Duke Power Company, the Environmental 
�anagement Commission staff, and the Ncrth Carolina 
Utilities Commission Staff met to discuss the April 5, 1976, 
Order. A consensus was reached hy all parties attending the 
meeting en several questions of jurisdiction and 
d�finitiQns. 

The ccmnission is of the opinion that an Order clarifying 
the issues discussed at the September 16, 1976, meeting and 
pertinent to the April 5, 1976 Order.is appropriate. 



14 GENERAL CB:DERS 

IT IS, THEREFORE� ORDERED:

1. That for the purposes of the dam safety program
established in this docket, the definition of '1 dam 11 shall be 
as set forth in N.C.G.S. 143-21!:.25(2)f• and shall apply to 
all utility owned dams except for (a:) dams subject to 
Federal POver Commission jurisdiction and (b) dams that are 
part of retired facilities and automatically come u nder 
;u risdiction of the Environmental Management Commission, 

2. That the inspectio ns shall be done ty
consultants at five y�ar intervals; however, 
inspection of all facilities shall be phased 
year period, 

independe nt 
the first 

over a five 

3. That the scope of the routine inspections shall be as 
defini;d in Phase I of the 11Recommended Guidelines for Safety 
Inspection of Dams" released by the Department of the Army, 
Office of the Chief of Engineers, in Hay 1976,

4. That the cost of such inspections shall be borne by
the utility, 

5. That
present no 
inspection 
basis, and 

requ�sts by a utility for exclusion 
apparent safety hazards from 

program will be considered on a 

of dams ·that 
the safety 
case by case 

6. That the Order of April 5, 1976 issued in this Docket
and hereinabove clarified continues in effect as issued. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSlON. 

This the I Ith day of October, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief clerk 

(SEAL) 

* Corrected by Err ata order dated October 22, 1976.

DOCKET NO. G-100, SOB 14 

BEFORE TBE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMHISSION 

In the Matter of 
Procedure for Nlitural Gas Rate 
Cases Occasioned by Wholesale 
Increases Under G.S. 62-133(£) 

), CRDER FURTHER AH ENDING 
) PROCEDURES FOR FILING 
) UNDER G.S. 62-133(fj 

BY THE COl'IHISSION: On Octobec 15, t 971, the North 
Carolin a Utilities Co mmission adopted procedures to be 
followed by gas utilities in North carclina for filing under 
G.S. 62-133(f). At that time, the filings by 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation (Transco) 



GAS I 5 

requesting authority to increase rates originated primarily 
from producer increases or general rate cases. Since the 
procedures were establ�shed, the following have occurred: 
the Fed�ral Power Commission bas established and approved 
procedures for Transco to collect all advance payments 
through tracking provisions, the number of general rate 
cases has increased, adjustments to the cost of gas have 
been made more frequently, and Transco has proposed to the 
Federal eov�r commission that it approve a volumetric 
variation adj'ustment clause. All these factors have 
produced numerous tariff filings practically on a monthly 
baSis. For example� 

Effective Date CD-2 Rat.a

____ 1276 ____ !!LlOO�_b.L. 

Jan. I Actual 91 .OJ</Hcf 
Feb. I Actual 88.87"/Hcf 
Feb. 2 Actual 90.57</Hcf 
Mar. I Expected 91 .27</Hcf 
Mar. 2 Expected 90.97</Hcf 
Apr. I Expected 92.37</Hcf 

The numb9r of filings required in order to traGk the above 
costs places an undue and unre�listic burden on both the 
natural gas companies in this state and the Commission Staff 
and is confusing to the public. 

For these reasons, the Commission is of the opinion that 
t h e  natural gas companies operating in this state should be 
permitted to establish a defer�ed account and ta place in 
that deferted ac�ount amounts pa id for natural gas over or 
under the level established in their most recent rate 
filings, which shall be considered the base cost of gas. 
Thes e amounts sh ould be accrued in the deferred account, and 
�t the appro priate time an application should be filed with 
this CQmmission for their r ecovery in accordance �ith th e 
procedures established in this Docket. Adherence to these 
procedures should enable the gas utiliti es to meet the 
statutory 30-day filing requirement thereby eliminating 
requests for waiver. 

Any refunds received from Transco should also be placed in 
this· def�rred account. 

The Commission is of the opinion that if the above 
procedures are followed tha filings will be made 
.3.dministratively more equitable ,. arid the companies, their 
customers, and the Commission staff will ben efit through 
adequate notice· and stability in rates. 

IT IS, THEREFORE ,. ORDERED: 

1. That e ach natural
�stablish and to place in 
amounts for gas purchased 
of gas ,. as establi shed in 

gas utility shall be authori2ed to 
a deferred account the dcllar 

over or under the base period cost 
its most recent rate filing, until 



16 GENERAL ORDERS 

the next rate filing, which shall then establish a new base 
-�eriod cost of gas.

2 .. That any debit balance in, the deferred account shall 
be recoverable b y  the utility, and any credit balance in the 
deferred account shall be returnable to ratepayet"s, in the 
next rate filinq. 

3. That, upon implementation of ra�e changes to recover
or r�fund accumulated balances in the deferred account, the 
incr�mental increase or decrease in revenues (exc_luding 
qross receipts tax) applicable to these balances shall ·be 
debited or credited to the deferred account on a monthly 
basis. The offsetting debit or credit shall be made to the 
cost of gas account. 

Q. That all refunds rec�ived from Transco by the gas
utilities shall be placed in the deferred account. 

5. That, to the
tracking filings shall 
rate filings or by 
ComIDissicn order. 

extent f�asible, purchased gas cost 
be made in conjunction with other 
rate filings which ma y be required by 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 

This the 7th day of April, f976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. G-100, SOB 22A 

BEFORE TBE NORTH CAROLINA UTI�ITIES CO�HISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc., Public service company 
,cf North Carolina, Inc., and North 
Carolina Natural Gas Company for 
Approval of a one-Year Extension of 
the Transco-Hosbacher Exploration 
and Drilling Program 

ORDER APPROVING ONE­
YEAR EXTENSION OF 
TRANSCO-HOSBACDER 
EXPLORATION AND 
DRILLING PROGRAM 

BY THE CCl'IMISSION: The Commis sicn 1 s Order of .June· 76, 
1q1S, in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, approved a rulemaking 
procedure by Which the natllr al gas utility distribution 
companies in North Carolina cou·ld participate in petx:oleum 
exploration and drilling activities design ed to increase the 
supply of natural gas available for consumers in North 
carqlina. subsequent Orders of the commission px:ovid ed that 
75% of those exploration expenses which could not properly 
or prudently be paid from internally generated funds would 
be "tracked, 11 and the companies would file for a rate 



increase or 
-'lpproximately 
activities, 
ac tiviti�s. 

GAS 

decrease, due 
every six mo nth s, 
offset by the 

17 

to  exploration activities, 
based on the costs of such 

revenues generated by such 

By Order issued in this docket on August 4, 1975, the 
commissicn approved the first year of a proposed three-year 
ioint venture entitled the Transco-ttosbacher Joint venture. 
The participants in such Joint Ven.tore included, among 
others, Transcontinental Exploration Company (Transco), 
Robert Hosbachet' (th.e op�rator), Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc. (Piedmont), Pub.lie Service company of North 
Carolina, Inc. (Public Service), and North Carolina Natural 
Gas Corporation (N. C. Natural). 

The initial du ration of the program was to be for one 
year, but if the program proved successful, it was the 
-axpressed int9ntion of th� pc1r ties t o  continue t.he program 
from year to year on an annual basis. It vas anticipated 
that, if the progra.m achieved average success, new gas .would 
be discovered and made available to the three participating 
North Carolina gas utility companies at an in-flace cost of 
�pproximately $.31 per Mcf. 

on May 17, (976, the Commission received a unanimous 
application from th� Exploration Ccmmittee established 
pursuant to Commission Rule B 1-17 (h) (i) requesting approval 
by the Commission of a one-year extension of the Transco­
t1osbacher Program. The application reported that new gas 
had been discovered during the first year of operation and 
that such cost wc1s found at an in-place cost to the 
participating North Carolina utilities of $.58 per Hcf based 
on proven and probable reserves and $.29 per Hcf based on 
prov�n, probable and possible r�serves. Thes e cost figures 
were based on data supplied to the Committee by Transco. 

on June 9, 1976, the Commission authorized and directed 
that an independent appraisal of Transco!s dat a  be made by 
Georqe S. Monkhouse & Associates, Inc., an independent firm 
of petroleum engineers and consultants in Dallas, Texas. 
The results of the Monkhouse dnalysis tend to substantially 
confirm the data provided by Transco. 

Based upon the foregoing, the commission concludes that 
�he proposed one-year extension of the Transco-Hostacher 
Program is just and reasonable under the standards adopted 
by the Commission 1 s Rulemaking Order issued on June 26, 
1975, and that such extension merits the approval of the 
Ccmmission herein, subject tc further scrutiny at the time 
the three participating utilities file for such changes in 
rates as may be necessary to recoup costs and account for 
revenues associated with the program. 



I B GENERAL ORDERS 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1- That the one-year exte nsion of the Transco-Mostacber
Joint Vent ure in the form presented t o  the Commission be, 
and the same is hereby, app�oved and the three North 
Carolina gas utilit ies involved are hereby authorized to 
participate in such program either directly or through 
�holly-ovned subsidiaries. 

The approval herein granted is limited to the amount 
budgeted for the secon d year•s operations as contained in 
the original application and is further limited in time to 
two years from and after the first expenditure of funds by 
the North Carolina utilities in the first year of this 
project. 

2. That the participating utilities, t hrough the 
Chairman of th e Exploration Committ ee, shall provide to the 
Commission timely filings of all data received from 
Transco-Mosbacher concerning this program. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 29th day of July, 1976� 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMKISSION 
Ann e L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. G-100, SUB 26 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO�HISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Minimum Federal Safety Standarjs 
for Pipeli ne Facilities and 
Transportation of Gas Under the 
Natural Gas Pipeline Sa fety Act 
as codified in 49 use 1671, et seq. 

ORDER ADOPTING 
AMENDMENTS 
TO THE IHNHJUM 
FEDERAL 
SAFETY S!ANDARDS 

BY THE COMMISSION: The Office of Pipeline Safety 
Operations of the United states Dep artment of Transp ortation 
promulgated "inimum Federal safety Standards for pipeline 
facilities and the transportation of gas in 49 CPR Part 192. 

On December 30, 1970, the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission issued an order undgr Docket No. G-100, Sub 13 
adopting the Minimum Federal Safety St andards for Natur al 
Gas Pipeline Safety as adopted by the Department of 
Transportation in 49 CFR Part 192. Since that time, several 
amendments have bean proposed �nd adopted to the Minimum 
Federal safety S tandards by the Office of Pipeline S afety 
and, subsequently, adop ted by the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission. 



GAS I 9 

Under the provisions of G.S. 62-50, the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission has pipeline safety jurisdiction over 
all n atural gas public utilities and municipal gas 
facilities. During 1975, the Office of Pipeline Safety 
Operations adopted several amendments to Part 192 of Title 
49 of the Code of Federal Regulations. These amendme nts are 
as follows: 

1- In consideration of the foregoing, §192.625(g) (I) of
Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations is amended 
effective Januacy I, 1975, to read as follows: 

(g) • • • 

(I) January I, f,977; or

• • • • • 

2. Section 192.225(a) is amended to read as follows:

�192.225 Qualification of welding FCOcedures. 

(a) Each welding procedure must be qualified under
section IX of the ASHE Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code or 
section 2 of the 1973 edition of API Standard I (04, 
whichever is appropriate to the function of the veld, except 
that a welding procedure gualified under section 2 of the 
1968 edition of API standard I 104 before March 20, 1975, may 
continue to be used but may not be requalified under that 
edition. 

• • • • • 

3. Section 192.227(a) (2) is amended to read as follows:

§192.227 Qualification of welders •

(a) • • • 

(2) The following editions of section 3 of API
Standard 11 OIi:

(i) The 1973 edition, eJ:cept that a
welder may be qualified by radiography under subsection 3.51
without regard for the standards in subsection 6.9 for depth
of undercutting adjacent to tha root bead; or

(ii) If a welder is qualified before March
20, 1975, the J968 edition, except that a welder may not 
requalify under the 1968 edition. 

• • • • • 

4. Section J 92. 229 (c) is a111ended to read as follows:

§(92.229 Limitations on welders. 



20 GENERAL ORDERS 

• • • • 

(c) A welder 
weld unless within the 
welder has had one veld 

qualified 
preceding 

t�sted and 

under §J92.227(a) may not 
6 calendar months the 

found acceptatle under--

(I) Section
standard I 104, except for 
for depth cf undercutting 

3 or 6 of the )973 edition of 
the standards in subsection 
adjacent to the root head: or 

API 

6.9 

(2) In the 
March 20, 1975, section 3 
standard I I 04 •. 

case of tests 
or 6 of the 1968 

conducted before 
edition of API 

5. Section 192. 241 (c) is amended to read as fol.lows:

�192.241 Inspection and test of velds. 

• • • • • 

(c) The acceptability of a veld that is 
nondestructively tested or visually inspected is determined 
according to the standards in section 6 of the 1973 edition 
of API Standard 1104, except for the standards in subsection 
6.9 for depth of undercutting adjacent �o the root bead. 

6. Item II.A.8 of Appendix A of Part 192 vould be
amended to rea d as follows: 

APPENDIX A - INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE 

• • • • 

II. Documents incorporatsd by reference.

A. American Petroleum Institute:

• • • • 

• 

• 

8. API Standard I 104 11 Standard for Welding 
Pipe Lines and Related Facilities" (1968 and 1973 editions) • 

• • • • • 

7. In il92.59, paragraphs (a) (I) and (b) (I) are revised
and a nev paragraph (c) is added to read a s  follows: 

�J92.59 Plastic pipe. 

(a) New plastic pipe is qualified for use under
this pact if--

Cl) When the pipe is manufactuced, it is 
manufactured in accordanc� with the latest listed edition of 
a listed specification, except that £efbre March 21, (975, 
it may be manufactured in accordance with any listed edition 
of a listed specification; and 



GAS 2 I 

• • • • • 

(b) Used plastic pipe is qualified for use under 
this part if--

(1) When the pipe was manufactured, it vas
manufactured i n  accordance with th e latest listed ed ition of 
a listed specif ication, except that pipe manufactured before 
March 21, J 975, need only have met the requirements of any 
listed edition of a listed specification; 

• • • • • 

(c) For the purpose of paragraphs (a) (I) and (b) (I) 
of this section, where pipe of a diameter included in a 
listed specification is imp ractical to use, pipe of a 
diameter between the sizes included in a listed 
specification may be used if it--

(1) Meets the strength and design criteria
required of pipe included in that listed specification; and 

(2) 
which meet the 
included in that 

Is manufactured from 
criteria for material 
listed sp ecification. 

plastic 
required 

compounds 
of pipe 

8. In Section II of Appendix
amended by adding 11 D2513-70 11 and 
parenthetical expression. 

A, subsection e.18. is 
11 D2�13-71n within the 

9. In Section I
item, beginning "ASTM 
numbers 11 (970 11 and 
.axpression. 

of Appendix B, the next to the last 
D2513, 11 is amended by adding the 

u ( 971 11 vi thin the parenth etical 

10. section 192 .. 707 of Ti't;l"? 49 of the Code of Federal
Regulations is revised to read as follows: 

§j92.7C7 Line markers for mains and transmission lines .. 

(a) �Y.!i�g J!�line�. Except as provided in 
paragraph (b) of this section, a lin e marker must be placed 
and maintained as close as practical over each buried main 
and transmission line--

( I) At each crossing of a public road, 
railroad, and navigable waterway; and 

(2) Whereve� necessa ry to identify the 
location of the transmission line or main to reduce the 
possibility of damaga or interference. 

However, until January f, 1978, paragraphs (a) (I) and 
{a) (2) of this section d o  not apply to mains installed 
before April. 21, 1975, and until January I, 1978, paragraph 
(a) (I) of this s ection does not apply to transmission lines
installed before April 21, 1975.



22 GENERAL ORDERS 

(b) ExceE,tions for bucied fil:12.el.ines. Line markers 
are not required for buried mains and transmission lines--

( I) In Class 3 oc Class 4 locations--

(i) Where
impractic'a.1; or 

placement of a marker is 

(ii) Where a program for preventing 
interference with underground pipelines 
law; or 

is es.tablished by 

(2) In the case of navigable waterway crossings,
within 100 feet of a line marker placed and maintained at 
that waterway in accordance with this section. 

(c) fuelines aboveground. Line markers must be 
placed and maintained along each section of a main ana 
transmission line that is located aboveground in an area 
accessible to the public. 

(d) Hackers oth�r than �t nay:I�b� vaterwaY§. The 
following must be written legibly on a background of sharply 
contrasting color on each line marker not placed at a 
navigable waterway: 

(I) The word 11 warning, 11 "Caution," or "Danger" 
followed by the words 11 Gas Pipeline" all cf which, except 
for markers in heavily developed urban areas, must he in 
letters at least one inch high with one-quarter inch stroke. 

(2) The name of
number (including area code) 
reached at all times. 

the operator and the tele�hone 
where the operator can be 

(e) Markers at 
marker at a navigable 
characteristics: 

navi.9.s.tle waterways. 
waterway must have the 

Each line 
following 

(I) A sign, rectangular in shape, with a
narrow strip along each edge colo red international orange 
and the area between lettering on the sign and boundary 
strips colored white. 

(2) Written on the sign in block style, black
letters--

(i) Th.:! word "Warning," •1caution, 11 or
11 Dangei;," followed by the woi;ds 11 00 Not Anchor ox: Dredge" 
and the 111ords !'Gas Pipeline crossing"; and 

(ii) The
telephone number (includinq 
can te reached at all times. 

name of the operator 
area code) where the 

and the 
operator 

(3) In overcast dayl�ght, the sign is visible
and the ilriting required by paragraph (e) (2) (i) . of this 



GAS 23 

section is legible, from approaching or passing vessels that 
may damage .or interfere with the �ipeline. 

before 
(d) or
(980. 

( f) 
April 

(e) 

!;xi2t.i!!!l 
2 I, I 975, 

of this 

markers. 
which -do not 
section may 

Line markers 
comply with 

be used until 

installed 
paragraph 

January I, 

11- In §192.625, paragraphs (a) and (b) are revised to
read as follows:

§192.625 0dorization of gas.

(a) A combustible gas in a distribution line must
contain a natural odorant or be odorized so that at a 
concentration in air of one-fifth of the lover explosive 
li mit, the gas is readily detectable by a pers on with a 
normal sense of smell. 

(b) After December 31, J976, a com bustible gas
or Class 4 location 

of paragraph (a) of 

in a 
must 
this 

transmission line in a Class J 
comply with the requirements 
section unless--

(I) At
line downstream from 
2 location; 

least 50 percent of the length of the 
that locaticn is in a Class I or Class 

(2) The line transports gas to any of the
fellowing facilities which recsived· gas without an odorant 
from that line before May 5, 197 S: 

(i) An underground storage field;

(ii) A gas processing plant;

(iii) A gas dehydration plant; or

(iv) An industrial plant using gas in 
a process where the presence of an odorant--

(A) l'1akes the end pr oduct unfit for
the purpose for which it is intended: 

catalyst; or 
(Bl Reduce s 

(C) Reduc9s

the activity of a 

the 
completion of a chemical reaction; or 

percentage 

(3) 
transports gas to 
of the length 
locati on. 

• 

In the case 
a distri buti on 

of that line 

• • 

of a lateral line which 
center, at least 50 per.cent 
is in a Clas� I or Class 2 

• • 



24 GENER1\L ORDERS 

12. In §t 92. 705, paI:'agraph (a) is amended, paragraph (b)
is revised, and paragraph (c) is
§192.705 reads as follows:

deleted. As amend�d, 

§192.705 Transmission lines: Patrolling. 

(a) Each operator shall
observe surface conditions on 
transmission line right-of-way 
construction activity, and other 
and operation. 

have a patrol Frogram to 
and adjacent to the 

for indications of leaks, 
factors affect ing safety 

(b) The frequency of patt"ols is determined by the 
size of the line, the operating fressures, the class 
lccaticn, terrain, veatheI:', and o ther relevant factors, but 
intervals between patrols may not be longer than pI:'escribed 
in the following table: 

Maximum_interval tetveen_EAtrols 

•Class location At highway and
of line railroad crossings At all other 

I , 2 6 months I ye ar 
3 3 months 6 months 
4 do 3 mcnths 

13. section 192. 706 is added to read as follows:

§192.706 Transmission lines: Leakage surveys. 

places 

(a) Each operator of a
provide for periodic leakage surveys 
operating and mainten&nce plan. 

tran smission line shall 
of the line in its 

(b) Leakage survrfys of a transmission line must be 
conducted at intervals not exceeding I year. However, in 
the case of a transmission lin e vhich transForts gas in 
conformity with §192.625 without an odor or odorant, leakage 
surveys using leak detector equi�ment must be conducted--

(I) In Class J locations at intervals not
exceeding 6 months; and 

(2) In Class 4 locations, at intervals not
exceeding 3 months. 

14- In the table of contents, §192.706 is added to read
as follows: 

Sec. I 92. 706 Transmission lines: leakage surveys. 

JS. section 192.65(a) is amended to read as follow s: 

§ I 92. 65 Transportation of pipe. 

In a pipeline to be opera ted at a hoop stress of 20 
percent or more of SMYS, an operator may not use pipe having 



GAS 25 

an outer diameter to wall thickness ratio of 70 to I, or 
more, that is tr ansported by railroad unless--

Ca) The transportation is performed in accordance 
with the 1972 edition of API RPSLI, except that before 
Pehruary 25, 1975, the transportation may be performed in 
accordance with the 1967 edition of API RP5LI. 

t6. In Section II.A of Appendix A to Part 192, item 4 is 
amended to read as follows: 

APPENDIX A--INCORPORATED EY REFERENCE 

• • • • • 

II. Documents incorporated ty refer ence.

A. American Petroleum Institute:

• 

4. A PI
Recommended 
Pipe 11 (1967 

• • • • 

Recommended Practice SLI entitled 
Practice for Railroad Tr ansportation of 
and 1972 editions). 

11 API 

Line 

The Commission is of the opinion that in many instances 
the state safety standards and the Ncrth Carolina Law under 
the authority of thP. Commission exceeds the Minimum Federal 
Safety Standards; however, the commission concludes that, in 
the interest of cooperative regulation with aFpropriate 
Fedaral agenci es and in review of the specific legislative 
mandate under provisions of G.S. 62-2 and G.S. 62-50, the 
above stated amendments and new additions, as adopted by the 
Department of Transport�tion in 49 CFR Part 192, should be 
adopted and made applicable t o  such fipeline facilities and 
facilities for transportation of natur al gas under the 
jurisdiction of this Commission. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1- That the following amendments as listed to the 
Minimum Fed�ral Safety standards pertaining to gas pipeline 
safety and the tran sportation of natural gas as ad opted in 
49 CPB Part 192 in effect as of the date of this order be, 
and the same hereby are, adopted by the Commission to be 
applicable to all natural gas facilities under its 
jurisdiction except as to those requirements of North 
Carolina Law which exceed or are more stringent than the 
standards set fort h in the above �entioned Federal enactment 
and, further, with the exception of any subsequent 
modification or amendment to the North Carolina Safety 
Standards. 

Part (92 of Title 49 of the Code of Federal Begulaticns is 
amended as follows: 



26 GENERAL ORDERS 

I. In consideration of the f01:egcing, § 19 2. 625 (g) (I) 
of Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations is amended 
effective January I, 1975, to read as follows: 

(g) • • • 

{I) January I, I 977; or 

• • • • • 

2. Section 192.225(a) is amended to read as follows:

�I 92.225 Qualification of welding procedures. 

(a) Each welding procedure must be qualified under
section IX of the ASHE Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code or  
section 2 of the f973 edition of API Standard I 104, 
whichever is a ppropriate to the function of the veld, except 
that a welding procedure qualified under section 2 of the 
1968 edition of API Standard I 104 before Harch 20, 1975, may 
continue to be used but may not be regualified under that 
edition. 

* • • • • 

3. Section 192. 227 (a) (2) is a11ended to read as follows:

§I 92.227

(a) 

Qualification of welders. 

• • • 

(2) The following editions of  section 3 of API
Standard I I Oll: 

(iJ The 1973 edition, except that a
welder may be qualified by radiography under subsection 3.51 
without �egard for the standards in subsection 6.9 for dePth 
of undercutting adjacent to the toot bead; or 

(ii) If a welder is qualified before narch
20, 1975, the 1968 edition, except that a welder may not 
requalify under the 1968 edition • 

• • • • • 

4. Section J 92. 229 (c) is amended to read as follows:

§192-229 Limitations on welders. 

• • 

(c) A welder
veld unless within the 
welder has had one weld 

• 

qualified 
preceding 

tested and 

• • 

under § 192. 227 (a) may not 
6 calendar months the 

found acceptable under--



{ 1) Section 
Standard I 1.04, except for 
for depth of undercutting 

GAS 

3 or 6 of the 1973 edition of 
the standards in subsection 
adjacent to the root bead; or 

27 

API 
6.9 

(2) In the 
March 20, 1975, section 3 
Standard I I OQ. 

case of tests 
or 6 of the 1968

conducted before 
edition of API 

5. Section J 92. 241 (c) is amended to read as follows:

§192.2UJ Inspection and test of welds • 

• • • • • 

(c) The acceptability of a weld that is 
nondestructively tested or visually inspected is determined 
according to the standards in section 6 of the 1973 edition 
of API Standard 1104, except for the standards in subsection 
6.9 for depth of undercutting adjacent to the root bead. 

6. Item II.A.a of Appendix A. of Part 192 would be 
amended to read as follows: 

APPENDIX A -- INCORPOBATED BY REFERENCE 

• • • • 

II. Documents incorporated hy r.eference.

A. American Petroleum Institute: 

• • • • 

• 

• 

8. API Standard 1104 "Standard for �elding 
Pipe Lines and Related Facilities 11 ( ( 968 and I 973 editions) • 

• • • • 

7. In §192.59, paragraphs (a) (I) and (b) (I) are revised 
and a new paragraph (c) is added to read as follows: 

§J92.59 Plastic pipe. 

(a) New plastic pipe is qualified for use under 
this part if--

(1) When the pipe is manufactured, it is 
manufactured in accordance with the latest listed edition of 
a listed specification, except that before March 21, 1975, 
it may be manufactured in accordance with any listed edition 
of a listed specification; and 

• • • • • 

(b) Used plastic pipe is gua.lified for use under 
this part if--



28 GENERAL ORDERS 

(I) When the pipe was manufactured, it was 
manufactured in accordance with the latest listed edition of 
a listed specification, exc ept that pipe m anufactured before 
March 21, 1975, need only have met the requirements of any 
listed edition of a listed specificatioDi 

• • • • • 

(c) For the purpose of paragraphs {a) (I) and· (b) (I) 
of this section, where pipe of a diameter included in a 
listed specification is impractical to use, pipe of a 
diameter between the sizes included in a listed 
specification may be used if it--

( I) Meets the strength and design criteria 
required of  pipe included in tha t listed specification; and 

which meet 
included ·in 

(2) 
the 
that 

Is manufactured from 
criteria for material 
listed specification. 

flastic 
required 

compounds 
of pipe 

8. In Section II of Appendix
amended by adding 11 D2513-7O'1 and 
parenthetical expression. 

A, subsection B. 10. is 
11 D25J3-71" within the 

9. In Section I
item, beginning "ASTM 
numbers "1970 11 and 
expression. 

of Appendix B, the next to the last 
D25 f 3," is amended by adding the 

11 f97J 11 vithi.n the parenthetical 

IO. Section 192. 707 of Title 49 of the Code of Federal
Regulations is revised to read as follows: 

•192.707 Line mar:-kers fQ� .m.sin§ and transmission 1,,ines. 

(a) !!.!:!£ie!! Eipelines. Except as provided in 
paragraph (b) of this section, a line marker must be placed 
and maintained as close as practical over each buried main 
and transmission line--

{!) At each crossing of a public road, 
r:-ailroad, and navigable waterway; and 

(2) Wherever necessary to  
location of the transmission line or main 
possibility of damage or interference. 

identify 
to reduce 

the 
the 

However, until January I, 1978, paragraphs (a) (I) and 
(a) {2) of this section do not apply to mains iQstalled
before April 21, ·r 975, and until January I, 1978, paragraph
(a) (I) of this section doe s not apply to transm ission lines
installed before April 21, 1915.

(b) Excm2tions for buried fil.12.fil:_ines. Line matkers 
are not required for buried mains and transmission lines--

(!} In Class 3 or Class 4 loca tions--



cI:'ossings, 
maintained 

(iJ 

GAS 

Where placement 
impractical;: or 

29 

of a marker is 

(ii) Wbet"e a pi:ogram for preventing 
interference vith underground 
pipelines is established by l aw; or 

(2) In the 
within I 00 feet 
at that ·waterway 

case of navigable waterway 
of a line marker placed and 
in accordance with this section. 

(c) Pi,2elines above_graund. Line markers must be 
placed and maintained along each section of a main and 
transmission line that is located aboveground in an area 
accessible to the public. 

(d) Markers other than at navigable waterways. The
following must be written legibly on a background of sharply 
contrasting color on each line marker not placed at a 
navigable waterway: 

(I) The word 11 Rarning�" "Caution,n or "Danger"
followed by the words 11Gas Pipeline 11 all of which, except 
for markers in heavily developed urban areas, must be in 
letters at least one inch high with one-quarter inch stroke. 

(2) The name of
number (including area code) 
reached at all times. 

the operator and the telephone 
where the operator can be 

(e) t!S£ke!:Q i!1 
marker at a n avigable 
characteristics: 

naviSsble waterwa�s. 
waterway .must have the 

Each line 
following 

(I) A sign, rectangular in shape, with a 
narrow strip along each edge colored international orange 
and the area between lettering on the sign and boundary 
strips colored white. 

(2) Written on the sign in block style, black
letters--

(i) The word 11 Warning, 11 
11caution, 11 or 

"Danger," followed by the words 11 00 Not Anchoi: or Dredge" 
and the words 11Gas Pipeline crossing"; and 

(ii) The name
tele�hone number (including area 
can te reached at all times. 

of the operator 
code) where the 

and the 
operator 

(3) In overcast daylight, the sign is visible
and the 111riting required by paragraph (e) (2) (i) of this 
section is legible, from app�oaching or passing vessels that 
may damage or interfere with the pipeline. 

(f) E;xist!ng markf!:§• 
before April 21, 1975, which do not 

Line marke rs 
comply with 

installed 
paragraph 



30 GENERAL ORDERS 

(d) or (e) of this section may be used until Januar:y f,
\980.

11. In §192.625, paragraphs (a} and (b) are revised to 
read as follows: 

§192.625 Odorization of Gas.

(a) A combustible gas in a distributicn line must 
contain a natural odorant or be odorized sc that at a 
concentration in air of ona-fifth of the lower explosive 
limit, the gas is readily detectable by a person with a 
normal sense of smell. 

(b) After December 31,
transmission line in a Class 3 
comply with the requirements 
section unless--

1976, a combustible gas 
or Clas s q location 

of paragraph (a) of 

in a 
must 
this 

(I) At
line downstream from 
2 location; 

least 50 parcent of the length of the 
that location is in a Class J or Class 

following 
frcm that 

(2) The line tcansports gas to
facilities vhich received gas without 
line before May 5, 1975; 

any of the 
an odorant 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

An underground storage field; 

A gas processiug plant; 

A gas dehydration plant; or 

(iv) An industrial plant using gas in a
process where the presence of an odorant--

{A) Hakes the end product unfit for 
the purpose for which it is intended; 

(B) Reduces the activity of a 
catalyst; or 

(C) Re.:foces
completion of a chemical re action; or 

the percentage 

(3) In the case
transports qas to a distcibution 
of the length of that line 
location. 

• • • 

of a lateral line which 
center, at least 50 percent 
is in a Class f or Class 2 

• • 

12. In § J 92. 705, paragraph
is revised, and paragraph (c) 
§192.705 reads as follows:

(a) is amended, paragraph (b)
is deleted. As amended, 

§192.705 Transmission lines: Patrolling. 



GAS 3( 

(a) Each operator shall
observe surface conditions on 
transmission lin� right-of-way 
construction activity, and other 
and operation. 

have a patrol pr ogram to 
and adjacent to the 

for indications of leaks, 
factor s affecting safety 

(b) The frequency of patrols is determined by the
size of the line, the operating pressures; the class 
location, terrain, weather, and other relevant factors, but 
intervals between patrols may not be longer than prescribed 
in the fellowing table: 

Maximum interv al_betveen 12gtrals 

Class location 
of line 

I , 2 

At highvay and 
railroad crossings 

6 months 

At all other places 

I year 
3 3 man tbs 
4 do 

6 months 

3 months 

13.. Section 192. 706 is added to read as follows: 

§192.706 Transmission lines: Leakage surveys.

(a) Each operator o f  a
provide for periodic leakage surveys 
operating and maintenance plan. 

transmission line shall 
of the line in its 

(b) Leakage surveys of a transmission line must be 
conducted at intervals no t exceeding I year. However r in 
the case of a transmission line which transrorts gas in 
conformity with 9192.625 without an odor or odorant r leakage 
surveys using leak detector equifmen t  must be conducted--

II J In Class 3 locations at intervals 
exceeding 6 months; and 

(2) In Class 4 locationsr at intervals 
exceeding 3 months. 

I 4. In the table of contentsr §(92.706 is added to 
as fellows: 

sec. 192. 706 Transmission lines; leakage surveys. 

15. Section t92.65(a) is amended to read as fellows:

§lq2.65 Transportation of pipe.

not 

not 

read 

In a pipeline to be operated at a hoop stress of  20 
percent or more of SMYSr an operator may net use pipe having 
an outer diameter to wall thickness ratio of 70 to Ir er 
more, that is transported by railroad unless---

(a) The transportation is performed in accordance
vith the 1972 edition of API RPSLI, except that before 



32 GENERAL ORDERS 

February 25, I 975, the transporta-tion may be performed in 
accordance with the 1967 edition of API RPSLl-

16. In Section II.A of Appendix A to Fart 192, item U is
arrended to read as follovs: 

APPENDIX A -- INCORPORATEC BY REFERENCE 

• • * • • 

II. Documents incorporated by reference.

A. American Petroleum Institute:

• 

Recommended 
Pipe n (1967 

• • 

(U) API Recommended 
Practice for Railroad 
and 1972 editions). 

• • 

Practice SLI entitled 11API 
Transportation of Line 

2. That a copy of this order te mailed to all natural
gas utilities and the municipal gas operators under the 
iurisdiction of this commission. 

3. That a copy of this order be transmitted to the 
Oepartment of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 3rd day of March, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, chief clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-100, SUB 27 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Investigation and Promulga­
tion of Bule to Establish 
Uniform System of Gas Leaks 

ORDER PROPOSING UNIFORM 
STANDARDS FOR CLASSIFICATION 
AND INSPECTION OF GAS LEAKS 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

The Hearing Ream of the ccmmis�ion, Ruffin 
Building, One West Morgan Street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on April 6, 1976 

Chairman liarvin R. Hooten, Presiding, and
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, 'Ienney I. Deane, 
Jr .. , J. Hard Purrington, and w. Lester Teal, 
Jr. 



GAS 33 

APPEARANCES: 

For the companies: 

Jerry W. Amos, Stooks, Pierce, HcLendon, 
Humphrey & Leonard, Attor:neys at Law, Post 
Office Draw�r U, Greensboro, North Carclina 
27402 
For: Piedmont Natural Gas Company 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Eu�ns S Smith,
1406,Attorneys at Law, ·Post Office Box 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
For: Public Service company of North 

Cat"olina, Inc. 

Donald H. �ccoy, McCoy, Weaver, Wiggins, 
Rapar, Attorneys at Law, Post 

16A8, Fayetteville, North Carolina 
Cleveland & 
Office Box 
28302 
For: North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 

For the commission staff: 

John 
North 
Office 

Dwight 
North 
Office 

B. Malm, 
Carolina
Box 991,

Assistant Commission Attorney, 
Utilities Commission, Post 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

w. Allen, Assistant commission Attorney,
Carolina Utilitie s commission, Post
Box 991, Raleigh, North Caroli na 27602

BY THE COMMISSION: on January 20, 1976, upon its own 
initiative, the North Carolina Utilities Commission issued 
�n Order promulgating a Proposed Rule R6-41, Uniform �stem 
of Gas Leaks to become effective March I, 1976, subject to 
comment and hearing. �11 interested parties were directed 
to file their comments no later than February 26, 1976. 

The Ccmmission received several remarks and ccmments from 
the natural gas distributing companie s  in Ncrth Carolina 
and, ba sed on those remarks and comments, postponed the 
effective da te of the proposed rule and scheduled hearing on 
the matter for April 6, 1976, at 9:30 a.m. in the Commissi on 
Hearing Rocm, Ruffin Building, Raleigh, North carclina. 
Said hearing was held at the date, time and place indicated 
and all parties were present and represented by counsel. 

There are currently no uniform guidelines for 
classification and inspection of gas leaks being fellowed by 
the natural gas compani�s in North Carolina. This lack of 
uniformity has greatly hampered the ability of the 
commission's staff to assura that proper inspection and 
classification procedures are being used. 

Although the safety record 
companies in North Carolina is 

of the gas 
commendable, 

distributing 
tbe lack of 



34 GENERAL ORDERS 

detailed uniform guidelines has resulted i n  delayed 
reporting of gas leaks by consultants and others who conduct 
leakage surveys. In some instances, hazardous leaks have 
not been r esponded to within a reasonable period of time. 

The American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) and 
the National Association of Regulatory Utility Ccmmissioners 
(NARrJC) have recognized the n€ed for industry-wide standards 

and have adopted their own standards for gas leakage 
controls. 

The commission is of the opinion that the Gas Leakage 
Control Guidelines of ASME constitute reasonable standards 
for gas leakage classification and inspection, and believes 
that the said ASHE guidelines should be adopt ed as 
acceptable standards to be fellowed by the natural gas 
distributing companies in North Car olina. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FGLLOWS: 

I• That notice is hereby given that the Ccmmission 
proposes to amend Commission Rule RG-21 by the additicn of 
sub-paragraph (8) t.o read as follows: "'!he current edition 
as 'ASME Gas Leakage Control Guidelines,' American Scciety 
of Mechanical Engineers.", a ccpy of which, (Addenda No. 16,. 
July 1975) is at tached as Exhibit A* and incorporated herein 
ty reference as if fully S8t out. 

2. Any party wishing to file comments should do so 
within t�n (10) days aft':'r the issuance of this order. 

3. This order shall become effective on June I, 1916,.
subject to the Commission's considerati on, in conference, of 
comments filed pursuant to paragraph 2. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 3rd day of May, /916. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SF.AL) 

*For Exhibit A see official file.

DOCKET NO. G-100 ,. SUB 28 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Emergency Purchases by North 
Carolina Gas Utilities Pursuant 
to the settlement Agreement in 
FPC Docket No. RP72-99 

ORDER PRESCRIBING METHODS 
FOR BECOVERING TBE COST 
OF PURCHASED GAS 



GAS 35 

BY THE COMMISSION: On 28 Novembe[' 1975 the Federal Fower 
Commission approved a settlament agreement filed by 
Transcontinental Ga s Pipe Line Corpo['ation (Transco) in 
Docket No. RP72-99. Under this agreement, Transco is 
permitted to purchase emergency g as and to recover 50% of 
the cost on an incremen tal basis fcom those customers 
receiving the qas and 50% of the cost on a rcll-in basis 
from all customers. The specific metho ds by which Transco 
is permitted to recover tha cost ·of emergency gas are 
contained in Transco•s tariffs as filed with and accepted by 
t.he FPC. Customers who receive (and ace i:-equired to pay 
for) this gas will vary as flowing gas supply varies, and 
final determination of the amount which each customer will 
be required to pay will not be preci sely determined until 31 
October 1976, the end of the period covered by the 
agreement. 

Dua to t he uncertain nature of the pricing of emergency 
gas under Transco•s settlement agreement, this Ccmmissicn is 
of the o pinion that a procedure should be established to 
facilitate t he recovery by North carolina•s fiv e natural gas 
dist ributors of the cost of emergency gas supplied by 
Transco and to avoid th e necessity fer numerou s  tracking and 
adiustment filings by the comp3nies. 

Th� ccmmission therefore concludes that 
should be allowed to maintain a separate 
deferred purchased gas exp�nse and to debit to 
t he incremental portion and the toll-in portion 
of emergency gas billed to it Uy Transco. 

each company 
account for 
such account 
of the cost 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

I • That each of North Carolina's five natural 
distributor� shall maintain a deferred purc hased 
expense account for all charges made ty Transco 
emergency gas. 

gas 
gas 
for 

2. That the costs to be defe rred sh all be

3. 

a. The product of the differenc e betwee n t he
Special Incremental Ccmmodity Charge and the
CD-2 commodity rate times the applicable
emergency volumes; plus

b. The product of the emergenc y g as cost
adjustment includ�d in Transco's CD-2 and PS-2
commodity rates times the applicable volumes.

That cha rges from Transco fo r emergency 
debited to the above account instead of 
purchased gas expense. 

gas shall be 
directly to 

4. That whenever th e amounts contained in the deferred 
account reach a level such that a company reasonably 
believes it necess3ry to recover this cost frcm itS 
customers, the company snall file appro priate tariff s 



36 GENERAL ORDERS 

with the Commission dlong with three (3) copies of 
all work papers supporting such filings. 

5. That each comJ?any shall file with the Commission
thn.e (3) copies of a monthly report showing
transactions affecting the deferred account. These
reports shall be due as soon as practicatle but no
later than the end of the next succeeding month.
Included in each report filed shai1 be a copy of the
bill from Transco for emergency gas purchases and
charges made during the month.

6. That this Order shall remain in
issuance of further orders as the
appropriat�.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 5th day of February, 1976. 

effect pending the 
commission deems 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. G-100, SUB 29 

DEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Rule-making Proceeding for Pricing 
of Natural Gas Acguir€d through 
Emergency Purchases 

ORDER· ESTABLISHING 
POLICY FOR PRICING OF 
EMERGENCY GAS; EXEMPT­
ING RESIDENTIAL 
CUSTOMERS FEOM 
EMERGENCY GAS PRICING; 
SEPARATING [OCKET FOR 
INDIVIDUAL DISTRIEUTION 
COMPANY RATE tOCKETS 

PLACE: 

DATE: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission 
Carolina 

Hearing Reem, 

November 23, 24 and 29, 1976 

Raleigh, North 

Chairman Tenney I. Deane, Jr., Presiding: and 
Commissioners Ben E. Ronsy, J. Ward Purrington, 
i. Lester T�al, Jr., Barbara A. Simpson and w.
Scott Harvey

For the Respondents: 

Jerry w. 
Humphrey & 

Amos, Brooks, Pierce, 
Leonard, Attorneys at 

McLendon, 
Law, Post 



GAS 

Office Drawer O, Greensboro, North Carolina 
27402 
For: Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 

P. Kent Burns and James Day, Boyce, Mitchell, 
Burns & Smith, Attorneys at Lav, Post Office 
Box 1406, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Public service company of North 

Carolina, Inc. 

Donald w. 
Cleveland & 
Office Box 

28302 

McCoy, McCoy, Weaver, Wig gins, 
Raper, Attorneys at Law, Post 

1688, Fayetteville, North Carolina 

For: North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 

For the Intervenors: 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Hovis, Hunter & Eller, 
Attorneys at Law, 80 I American Building, 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28286
For: N.C. Textile Manufacturing

Associati on, Inc.

M. Alexander Biggs, Biggs, �eadows, Batts, 
Etherid ge & Winberry, Attorneys at Law, Post 
Office Drawer 153, Rocky Mount, North Carclina 
For: Brick Associ3tion of North Carclina 

Louis B. Heyer, Lucas, Rand, Bose, Meyer, Vongs 
& Orcutt, Attorneys at Law, Post Office Box 
2008, Wilson, North Carolina 27893 
For: Cities of  Wilson, Rocky Mount, Greenville 

and Monroe 

Bill McCullough and Charles Meeker, 
Cannon, Adams & McCullough, Attorneys 
Post Office Box 389, Raleigh, North 
27602 
For: C.F. Industries, Inc.

Sanford, 
at Law, 
Carolina 

Anthony E. 
Inc., Salem 
60047 

Cascino, Jr., C. 
Lake Drive, Long 

F. Industries,
Grove, Illinois 

For: C.F. Industries, Inc.

Henry s. Manning, Jr., Joyner & Howison, 
Attorneys at Law, Post Office Box 109, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 21602 
For: Aluminum Company of America 

Jacqueline Bernat, Alcoa Law Department, Alcoa 
Building, Pittsburg, Pennsylvania 
Por: Aluminum Company of America 



38 GENERAL CRDEElS 

Richard D. Hicks, Jr., Texfi Industries, Inc., 
Legal Department, 1400 Battleground Avenue, 
Post Office Box 2034B, Greensboro, North 
Carolina 27420 
For: Texfi Indust ries, Inc. 

Jerry B. Pruitt, Associate At torney Gene ral, 
Attorney General's Office, Raleigh Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
Por: The Using aad consuming Public 

For the Commission staff: 

Edward B. Hipp, Commission 
Building, Post Office Box 991, 
Carolina 27602 

Attcrney, Ruffin 
Raleigh, North 

Antoinette R. Wike, Associate Commission 
Attorney, Ruffin Building, Post Office Box 991, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: This proceeding is before the 
Commissicn on the Commission's Order entered herein on 
November 2

r 1976
r establishing an investigation and hearing 

for the purpose of considering alternative methods of 
pricing emergency gas and thereafter to establish a uniform 
policy to he followed with resp�ct to the pricing for 
purchases of emergency gas by North Carolina natural gas 
utilities during the winter !976-77. 

The public hearing was conducted on November 23r 24 and 
29, 1976, with the respcndent gas utility companies, 
intervenors, and Commission Staff participating as shown 
above. 

The gas utility companies offered testimony r affidavits 
and other evidence shoving the shortage of CD-2 piFeline gas 
for their respective service areas. The shortage results 
from orders of the Federal Power ccmmission curtailing the 
supply of natural gas from the Transcontinental Gas Pipe 
Line Corporation (Transco), the cnly source of natural gas 
to the North Carolina d istribution companies in North 
Carolina (with the exception of Piedmont Natural Gas company 
which receives a relatively minor supply fro m Carclina Pipe 
Line Corpo ration in south Carolina). 

The testimony shows that the North Carolina distribution 
companies will be more severely impacted by the Transco 
curtailment for the winter season November I r 1976, through 
April I r 1977, than at any time in the five-year history of 
gas shortages in North Carolina. The companies have been 
notified of the following respactive percentage curtailments 
from their contract supply CD-2 gas £or this winter season: 



winter CD-2 
I 00% L.F. 

_ Con tract __ 

Lexington 1,343,900 

N.C. Gas 1,570,400 

N.C.N.G. 21,291,000 

Piedmont 30,985,200 

Public 
Service 22,861,400 

Shelby 1 .,751,600 

United 
Cities _l.L�.2!L2QQ 

·rot al N.C.

supply Bl ,298,400 

GAS 

winter 

En titlerrien t

_1976-77 __ 

5CB,OOO 

764,000 

6,213,000 

(3,087,000 

10,014,000 

J77,000 

_ _2._lH!.LQQQ 

31,571,000 

39 

,!__£yrt2J:lmen.t 

62.2 

5 I .4 

70.8 

57.8 

55.9 

78.5 

63.,_J 

6 I. I 7 

Onder the FPC o rdered plan and Transco•s systemwide 
deficiency North Caroli na will receive only 38.831 of its 
contract entitlements of natural gas from Transco. 

The Ccmmission received extensive testimcny and oral 
argument reqarding the effgct and reasonableness of the 
three alternative pricing methods for pricing the additional 
purchase s of natural gas, as described in the Order of 
November 2, 1976, i.e., (I) incremental pricing, (2) rclled­
in pricing, and (3) p resent Ccmmission i:;olicy excluding 
residential, public housing and public school rate schedules 
from emergency gas pricing. 

Each gas dis tribution company offered evidence of the 
amount of emergency gas needed if its firm customers in 
schedules o, P, Q and R were to be supplied for a normal 
winter period and a colder than normal or design winter 
period. 

Purchases of emergency gas are possible under Sec. 2.68 of 
the Natural Gas Act Regulations which allow gas distribution 
companies to purchase temforary supflies of gas frcm other 
distribution companies in gas producing areas, notably 
Oklahoma, Louisiana and Texas on 60-day contracts, to serve 
only Priority I and Priority 2 customers, and Priority 3 if 
they would be Priority 2 except for firm interruptible 
distinction, being a restricted list of firm residential, 
commercial and lifilited firm industrial customers for process 
qas, feedstock gas and plant pcotection gas. The price for 
this emergency gas is not r�gulated by the Federal Paver 
Commission and is available at prices averaging 
approximately $2.35 per Mcf. The existing cost of Transco•s 
normal s upply of co-2 gas to the distribution ccmpanies is 
1il.06 per Mcf. 



40 GENERAL ORDERS 

The Commission beard the testimony of the parties and 
arguments cf counsel on the merits of and objections to each 
of the three alternative methods of pricing the emergency 
qas. The contentions of ths Attorney General and the 
munici�al distributors were that residential customers 
should not bear the cost of the gas inasmuch as the present 
Priority Plan of the Utilities commission gives residential 
customers the highest priority and the present normal supply 
of CD-2 gas adequately serves the residential custcmers. 
The Attorney General contgnds that the emergency gas should 
be ,priced incrementally to those customers vho receive it. 
The industrial intervenors and others who supported rolled­
in pricing contended that they are firm customers who would 
have a supply pf the lower priced gas, except for the 
priority system and the low leval cf Transco•s supply, and 
that the residential customers who enjoy the benefit of 
receiving gas, to the exclusion of the firm industrial 
customecs when the supply of CD-2 gas is short, shou·ld share 
the extra cost of emer gency qas ,gqually vitb all customers. 
The Commission Staff Witness, Dr. Goins, supported 
incremental pricing on econcmic grounds, stating the 
incremental user should be aware of the high cost of the gas 
he is using. R. J. Nei:y, Chief o"f the Gas section of the 
Commission's Engin�erinq Staff, testified in support of the 
Commissicn 1 s present pricing �olicy to exclude residential, 
public housing and public school rate schedules from 
emergency gas pricing• with possible adjustments for the 
benefits received as a result of the increased volume on the 
application of the volume variation adjustments as it 
affects present rates. 

Based u·pon a·ll of the testimony and evidence of record, 
and upon conside ration of all of the evidence, schedules, 
exhibits and arguments of �he parties, the Co�mission makes 
the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1- That the existing shortage of natural gas from
Transco for the winter season November I, 1976, through 
April J, 1977,-creates an emergancy for the winter heating 
season severely impacting some firm customers using natural 
gas in North Carolina and, under the Utilities Cc�mission•s 
priority system, the present supplies of gas from Transco 
will not serve firm customers in essential industrial 
operations and may not serve all commercial operations. 

2. That in order to provide gas to all firm customers,
the gas distribution companies in North Carolina must 
purchase additional supplies of emergency gas from 
distributors in Oklahoma, Texas 3nd Louisiana under Sec. 
2.68 of th� Natural Gas Act Regulations at prices estimated 
to average $2.35 per Hcf (more than double the current 
price, $1.06 per Hcf, of qas from Transco). 

3. That the residential customers, adequately served by
present Transco gas supplies, ar� already paying average 



GAS 

charqes higher per Mcf than industrial customers: that under 
the vclume variation clause and the exploration tracking 
policies established by this Ccmmission they have been and 
will continue to c arry a fair share of their burden of 
supporting the natural gas service, and that their needs are 
met frcm existing supplies of ·rransco CD-2 flowing gas 
supplies. 

4. That e ach of the five g as distribution ccmpanies in
North, Carolina is substantially different in its servi•ce 
areas and its mix of customers, in the level of gas supplies 
for its customers, and therefore ceguires different amounts 
of emergency natural gas. Each of the five distribution 
companies should make separate filing under this pclicy­
making order for pur poses of a separate, rate Order and 
filing of tariffs establishing the level of rates f or 
emergency gas. 

5. That a separate emergency gas surcharge should be
established specifically limited to the winter season (976-
77, excluding residentia·l customers, and that equity 
reguires that the benefits flowing from the incluSion of the 
emergency gas in the volume variation or curtailment 
tracking adjustment should accrue to those users paying the 
emergency gas purchase surcharge. 

CONCLOSICNS 

The Commission concludes frcm all of the testimony, 
e�hibits, arguments and contentions of the parties that it 
is essential that each of the gas distribution companies 
purchase e�ergency gas for this winter season and that the 
higher cost of this gas should be surcharged on a uniform 
pro-rated basis to all rate customers, except residential 
customers. This policy will charge the added cost of.the 
emergency gas to those who receive the benefit of the gas 
supplies and will exempt the residential customers on the 
basis that they are already supporting .their fair share of 
the gas aistribution system cost through higher average cost 
per Mcf and through their greater support of the drilling 
and exploration charges and volume variation adjustment 
charges during periods when they are t;he- principal customers 
left on the system during heavy curtailment periods. 

In this unusual situation we are providing that the 
benefits from the volumes of emergency gas in the vclume 
variation and curtailment tracking adjustment shall go to 
mitigate the burden on those paying the surcharge for the 
emergency gas. 

EM�fiGENC! REQOIRING EARLY DETERMINATION 

The present emergency created by the gas shortage for the 
winter season 1976-77 became known in North Carolina vith 
the order of the Federal eower commission on October 8, 
1-976, imposing the order 467B priority plan on North
Carolina and th� subsequent curtailment data released by



U2 GENERAL CBDERS 

Transco under this Order in later October shoving the 
increased severity of the curtailment to North Carolina. 
Efforts began im mediatelf to locate emergency gas supplies 
and this investigation was instituted on November 2, 1976, 
to determine the amount of emergency gas needed and the 
policy to be adopted for pricing such emergency gas. The 
distribution companies have located supplies of emergency 
qas available in the gas producing areas, and it is 
essential that they be authorized tc move immediately to 
acquire this supply before it is purchased by others. The 
colder than normal winter experienced in October and 
November makes it essential that gas be purchased quickly 
and that the customers know what the pricing policy will be. 

The Attorney General and the municipal dist_ributors have 
made motions to continue the proceeding for further 
investigation and hearing, representing as their primary 
obj€·ctive the exemption of residential customers from the 
rolled-in cost of the em�rgency gas. since the decision by 
the Commission is to exempt residential customers from the 
emergency surcharge, the motions to continue can be denied 
and the case decided without further hearings, without 
substantial prejudice to the position of the Attcrney 
General and the municipal distributors. 

CONSERVA'l'!Q!! 

The commission reamphasizes the position it has taken 
since the beginning of the gas shortag_e in its Docket No. G-
100. Sub 18, on Decemb er 5, 1g13, calling for all Custcmers

of natural gas companies to conserve the use of natural gas
by turning thermostats down to the minimum level for human
comfort and to eliminate all non-essential uses of natural
gas. The impact of the high cost of emergency gas will
adversely affect the economy of North Carolina through an
increase in the cost of industrial products and commercial
services. and all consumers of these products and services
will share in the added impact of the increased ccst of
�mergency gas supplies. Those custcmers who are being
supplied through Transco•s £loving gas SUFplies should
conserve gas supplies so that less emergency purchase gas
will be required to serve all firm customers in the future.

North Ca•rolina is one of the most severely impacted states 
in the United States in the shortage cf natural gas due to 
its unigue reliance on a single supplier. Transcontinental 
Gas Pipe Line Corporation, which in turn is one of the most 
severely curtailed transmission pipelines. The action of 
the Federal Power Commission on October 8, 1976, in ordering 
Transco to curtail its customers under FPC Order 467B has 
depr ived North Carolina of additiona l volumes of gas which 
had been available in prior years. The State of North 
Carolina and the _Utilities Commission have participated 
fully in all proceedings before the Federal Power Commission 
and in t he Courts and have appealed to the Congress in 
efforts to obtain additional gas supplies for North 
Carolina. These efforts, together With warmer than normal 



GAS 43 

winters from 1973 through 1975 have in past years alleviated 
the crisis vhich now confronts North Carolina for the winter 
s�ason 1976-77. 

The Utilities Commission has autho rized participation in 
�xplorat ion and drilling prog rams for North Carolina 
distribution companies which may r,rovide some relief in 
years ahead. 

The Commission has also initiated an investigation before 
the federal Power commission i nto the delivery by Transco•s 
ga� froducers not meeting contract obligations. These 
efforts and the efforts of Transco in its extensive advance 
payments programs offer the po ssibility of a better gas 
supply beginning with th� summer of 1978. The conservation 
efforts for th� winter 1976-77 thus need to be greater than 
in any prior year. For these reasons, the authorizaticn for 
emergency gas pr icing in this Order will be limited to 
emergency �urchases for this winter heating season. 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLQijS: 

I• That the gas distribution ccmpanies in North Carclina 
are herety ordered to purchase quantities of emergency 
natural gas sufficient to serve their firm customers in 
priorities N, O, P, Q and R during a colder than normal or 
design winter season in accordance with the volumes required 
as contained in the affidavits and testimony in this docket. 

2.. That the natural gas distribution companies are 
ordered to file in separate dockets amended rate schedules 
or surcharge tariffs to recover the additional cost of such 
emergency gas purchases by adding the additional cost of 
such euergency gas in a uniform pro-rated Ncf surcharge to 
all customers except residential custcmers, and that t he 
benefit from the increased volum�s due to the emergency gas 
purchases as calculated under the volume variation 
adiustment or  curtailment tracking adjustments and the 
dollars so determined shall be credited to the benefit of 
the custcmers paying the �xtra cost of the emergency gas. 

3. That the actual cat� calculations and the tariffs and
other filings for the emergency purchase surcharge shall be 
filed in a separate emergency gas purchase rate docket 
established foe each of the five distribution companies in 
North Carolina to reflect the differences in the volumes of 
emergency gas required for each distributicn company 
respectively, and the mix of the customers affected by the 
emergency surcharge, and separate emergency purchase 
surcharge Ord�rs shall be issued with a different docket 
numter for each distribution ccrnpany in order to allow 
consideration of the different circumstances and conditions 
affect ing each separate company•s rate schedules in a 
separate docket .. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMftISSION. 



44 GENERAL ORDERS 

This 8th day of December, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLiNA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peel e, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET UO. G-100;, SOB 29 

TEAl AND PURRINGTON, CCH�ISSIONERS, DISSENTING: The 
majority decision in this docket finds that there is a 
shortage of natural gas. We disagree. Respondents• 
unrefuted testimony was that they could or already had 
arranged for purchases of Sec. 268 gas in suf.ficient 
guantities to meet the reasonable needs of t heir residential 
and firm industrial customers in a design winter. 

The only shortage for this winter is a shortage of cheap 
gas, i.e., Transco 1 s CD-2 volum�s. 

According to evidence of the respondent Piedmqnt, which is 
representative of the other respondents, Transco•s CD-2 gas 
is currently priced at $.97 per mcf, a price derived by 
rolling in prices of volUmes contracted for over many years 
at anywhere from $.24 to the present regulated price of 
$J.42. Piedmont presently has eight sources of supply 
ranging in price from the afor ementioned cn-2 _at $. 97 per 
mcf to Piedmont•s LPG at $6.38 per mcf. All of these prices 
a re rolled in to all customers. Pass-throughs based on 
increased cost of gas to Transco are rolled in. The volume 
variation adjustment factor is rolled in. The exploration 
surc harge is rolled in. 

The traditional pricing policy for the industry nationally 
and in North Carolina has been to roll in the various costs 
of gas to arriVe at one prica for gas. This is the policy 
with regard to Sec. 268 gas in all but one other state at 
this t ime. 

There would be no question but that the price of this qas 
woul d be rolled in if the FPC would authorize Transco to 
purchase it. W<! can see no reason to change that result 
merely because FPC seeks to pr<!serve the fict ion that only 
regulated gas is sold in interstate commerce. Transco finds 
this Sec. 268 gas, makes the arrangements to purchase it, 
ascertains from its customers what volumes are required and 
�hips those volumes to the distribution company. The only 
difference from Transco buying the gas is that the invoice 
for gas is made direct from suFplier to distribution· company 
with an additional invoice for transportation f�om Transco, 
instead of one invoice from Tr3.nsco for cost of delivered 
gas. 

The Attorney General and the Distribution Cities argued 
.that the priorit y system .established by this commission 
should ope rate to allocate the lower priced gas to the 



GAS 45 

higher priority customers, 
beyond price-regulated gas 
lower priority customers. 

and that additional purchases 
should be priCed.inCrementally to 

We find 
established 
priori ties 
interpreted 

no merit in this drgument. 
by this Commission was 
in ca·se of a shortage 

to affect price. 

�he priority system 
meant to establish 
and should not be 

The obligation placed upon the companies by their 
franchise is to s�rve the reasonable needs of the customers 
in the territory it serves. It is incumbent on this 
Commission to enforce the obligations of the franchise. The 
companies should be and have been ordered to purchase 
sufficient gas to serve the reasonable needs of their 
customers. All customers should share the reasonatle costs 
incurred by the companies in mee ting these reasonable nee·ds. 

There is implied in the majority opinion a reluctance to 
impact residential space heating customers.; we share this 
reluctance. However, only fifteen percent ( 155') of North 
Carolina residen ces ar� dependent on gas for heat. The 
commission has provided n_o such special treatment for 
electric heating customers who must pay for higher fuel 
costs on a KWH basis. Anq there is no special pricing for 
the remainder vho heat vith oil er wood. These other groups 
comprise eighty-five percent (85'.C) of the heating load, and 
already pay a higher price for heating than those using the 
artificially priced natural gas. 

The cost of this so-called "emergency" gas should be borne 
equally by all customers receiving gas this winter. 

w. Lester Teal, Jr., commissioner
J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner

DOCKET NO. G-!OO r SUB 30 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CABOLINA UTILITIES COPll'IISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Minimum Federal Safety Standards 
for Pipeline Facilities and 
Transportation of GaS Undar the 
Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act as 
Codified in 4g use 1671 r e� seq. 

ORDER ADOPT.ING 
AMENDMENTS 
TO THE HINIMUt:1 
FEDERAL SAFETY 
STANDARDS 

BY THE COMMISSION: The Office of Pipeline safety 
Operations of the United states Department of transportation 
promulgated Minimum Federal Safety Standards for pipeline 
facilities and the transportation of gas in 49 CFR Part 192. 

On December 30r I 970r the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission issued an order under Docket No. G-IOOr Sub 13 
adopting the Minimum Faderal safety Standards for Natural 
Gas Pipeline Safety as adopt€d by the Department of 



GENERAL flBDERS 

Transportation in 49 CFR Part 1·92. Since that time, several 
amendments have been proposed and adopted to the Minimum 
Federal Safety standards by tbe Office of Pipeline safety 
and, subsequently, adoptad by the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission. 

Under the provisions of G.S. 62-50, the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission has pipeline safety jurisdiction over 
all natural gas public utilities and municipal gas 
facilities. Durinq 1976, the Office of Pipeline Safety 
Operations adopted several amendments to Part 192 of Title 
q9 of th e Code of Faderal Regulations. 

These amendments were adopted under the following OPSO 
Docket numbers. 

[I) Docket No. 0PSo-3•; Amdt. 192-22 
IncoD!oration .!U: Referdnce 

IsSued March 25, 1976 

[II] Docket No. OPS0-33; Amdt. 192-23
protecting C�st-Iron PiBelines

Issued March 25, 1976 

(III] Docket No. OPS0-32; Amdt. 192-24 
Emerge!!..£! Plan§. 

Issued March 25, 1976 

[IV) Docket No. 0PS0-36; Amdt. 192-25 
caulked Bell and S£iSQt Joints 

Issued June 4, 1976 

[,V) Docket No. 0PS0-23; Amdt. 192-26 
.!!§rrds �n£ g!bow§ 

Issued ,June 17, 1976 

[VI) Docket No. 0PS0-30; Amdt. 192-27 
Offshore Pieeline Facilities 

Issued August 9, 1976 

The ccmmission is of the opinion that in many instances 
the state safety standards and the North Carolina Lav under 
the authority of the Commission exceeds the Minimum Federal 
Safety standards; however, the ccmmission concludes that, in 
the interest of cooperative regulation with appropriate 
Federal agencies and in review of the specific legislative 
mandate under provis ions of G.s. 62-2 and G.S. 62-50, the 
above stated amendments and new additions, as adopte d hy the 
Department of 'Transportation in qg CFB Part 192, should be 
adopted and made applicable to such pipeline facilities and 
facilities for transportation· of natur al gas under the 
jurisdiction of this commission. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOAS: 

J. That the following amend·ments as listed
Minimum Fed9ral Safety standards pertaining to gas 

to the 
pipeline 



GAS 47 

safety and the transportatio n  of natural gas as adopted in 
49 CFR Par t 192 in effect as of the date of this order be, 
and the same hereby are, adopted by the Commission to be 
applicabl e to all n atural gas facilities under its 
;urisdiction except as to those requirements of North 
Carolina Lav which exceed or are more stringent than the 
standards set forth in the �bove mentioned Federal enactment 
and, further, with the excaption of any subsequent 
modification or amendment to the North C arclina Safety 
Standards. 

* * • * 

[I] In consideration of the foregoing, Chapter I of Title
4q of the Cod� of Federal Regulations is amended as follows,
effective July I, 1976:

Part 192 Transportation of Natural and Other Gas by 
Pipeline, Minimum Federal Safety Standards 

1- Section 192. 145 (a)
§(92.145 Valves.

is revised to read a s  follows: 

(a) Each valve must meet the minimum requirements, or the
equivalent, of API 6A, API 6D, HSS SP-70, HSS SP-71, or MSS 
SP-78·, except that a valve. designed before July I, 1976, may 
meet the roinimum requirements of �SS SP-52. A valve may not 
be used under operating conditions that exceed the 
dpplicable pressure-temferature ratings contained in those 
standards. 

* • * * 

2. Section 192. 225 (a) is amended to read as follows: 
§192.225 Qualification of welding procedures.

(a) Each welding procedure must be qualified under 
Sect ion IX of the f 97 4 edition of the ASHE Boiler and 
Pressure Vessel Code or Section 2 of the 1973 edition of API 
Standard 1104, whichever is appropriate to the functicn of 
the wel d, except that a welding procedure qualified under 
Section IX of the 1968 edition of the ASHE Beiler and 
Pressure Vessel Codd before July I, 1976, or Section 2 of 
the 1968 edition of API Standard 1104 before March 20, 1975, 
may continue to be used but may not be requalified under 
that editicn. 

• • • • 

3. Section 192.227 (a) (IJ is revised to read as fellows: 
9192.227 Qualification of welders. 

(a) * • *

(I) Section IX of the 1974 edition of the ASME Boiler and
Pressure Vessel Code or, if qualified before July I, 1976, 



48 GENEBAL ORDERS 

the 1968 edition, except that a welder may not requalify 
under the 1968 edition. 

4. Appendix A.I. (F) to Pa:i:t 192 is amended to read as
follows: 

Appendix A - Incorporated by Reference 

I. List of organizations and addresses.

(F) National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), 470 
Atlantic Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02110. 

5. Appendix A.II to Part 192 is amended to read as 
follows: 

Appendix A - Incorporated by Reference 

• • • * 

II. Documents incorporated by reference. Numbers in 
parentheses indicate applicable editions. Only the latest 
listed edition applies, except that an earlier listed 
edition may be followed with respect to pipe or components 
which were manufactured, designed, or installed b€fore July 
I, 1976, unless otherwise provided in this part. 

A. American Petroleum Institute:

(I) APT standard SA 11API Specification for Casing, 
Tubing, and Drill Pipe" (1968, 1971, 1973 plus supp. 1)-

(2) API Standard 6A "API Specification fer Wellhead
Equipment" (1968·, 1974). 

(3) API Standard 6D 11 API Specification for Pipeline 
Valves" (1968, J974). 

(4) API Standard SL 11API Specification for Line Pipe 11 

(1967, 1970, 1971 plus Supp. I, 1973 plus supp. I, 1975). 

(5) API 

Line Pipe" 
I, I 975) • 

(6) API
Line Pipe" 
I, I 575). 

Standard SLS 11 API Specification for Spiral-Held 
(1967, 1970, 1971 plus supp. I, 1973 plus supp. 

Standard SLX 11 API Specification for High-Test 
(1967, 1970, 1n1 plus Supp. I, 1973 plus Supp. 

(7) API Recommended Practice SL I 11APl Reccmmended 
Pipe 11 (1967, Practice for Railroad Transportation of Line 

I 972). 



GAS 49 

(8) API Standard I 104 11 Standa:c-d for Welding Pipe Lines 
and Related Facilities" (1968, (973). 

B. The Arne:c-ican Society for 7esting and Materials:

(I) ASTM Specification A53
Weld�d and Seamless Steel Pipe 11 

"Standard Specificaticn for 
(ASJ-65, ASJ-68, ASJ-73). 

(2) ASTH Specification A72 "Standard Specificaticn for
Relded Wrought-Iron Pipe" (A72-64T, A72-68). 

(3) ASTl:1. Specification Al 06 "Standard Specification fol:' 
S�amless Carbon Steel Pipe for High-Temperature Service" 
(A106-66, A106-68, Ai06-72a). 

(4) ASTM Specification Al 34 11 Standard Specification for 
Electric-Fusion (Arc)-Welded Steel Plate Pipe, Sizes 16 in. 
and over 11 (Al34-64, AllU-68, A(34-73}. 

(5) ASTM specification
Electric-Resistance-Welded 
A135-73a). 

Al35 ••standard Specification for 
Steel Pipe 11 (AJ35-63T, AIJS-68, 

(6) ASTM Specification Al 39 "Standard Specificaticn for
Electric-Fusion (Arc)-Welded Steel Pipe (Sizes 4 in. and 
over) 11 (A(39-64, A139-68, A139-73). 

(7) ASTl'I. Specification AISS 11 Standard Specificaticn for
Electric-Fusion-Welded Steel Pipe for High-Pressure Service" 
(AISS-65, A155-68, A155-72a). 

(8) ASTM Specification
Spiral-Relded Steel or Iron 
73). 

A21 I "Standard Specificaticn for 
Pipe" (A21!-63, A2JJ-68, A211-

(9) ASTH specification A333 11 standard specificaticn for
Seamless and Welded Steel Pipe for Low-Temperature service11 

(A333-64, AJ3J-67, A333-73). 

(I 0) ASTt'I Specification A372 11Standard Speci ticaticn for 
carbon and Alloy Steel Forgings for Thin-Walled Pressure 
Vessel" (A372-6?, A372-71). 

(11) A.STM Specification All? "Standard Specifications foc
Cast Iron and Ductile Iron Pressuce Pipe" (11377-66, A377-
7 3) • 

(12) ASTM Specification
Metal-Arc-Welded Steel Pipe 
systems" (A38t-66, A381-68, 

A381 "Standard Specification for 
for High-Pressure lransmission 
A381-73). 

(13) ASTM Specification A539 11Standacd Specificaticn for 
Electric Resistance-Welded Coiled Steel Tubing for Gas •and 
Fuel Oil Lines 11 (A539-65, A539-73). 



50 GENERAL ORDERS 

( 14) ASTM Specification B42 "Standard Specification for
Seamless Copper Pipe, Standard Sizes 11 (B42-62, B42-66, B42-
72). 

( 15) ASTH Specification B68 "Standard S pecification for
Seamless copper Tube, Bt"ight Annealed" (B68-65, B68-68, 868-
73). 

(16) ASTM Specification B75 "Standard Specificaticn for 
Seamless Copper Tube" (B75-65, 875-68, B75-73). 

(17) ASTH Specification 888 "Standard Specification for
Seamless Copper WateI:' Tube" (B88-66, B88-72). 

( 18) ASTM Specification B251 ''Standard Specification for 
General Requirements for Wrought Seamless Copper and Copper­
Alloy Tube 11 (B251-66, B251-68, B251-12). 

(19) ASTM Specification D25J3 11Standacd Specificaticn for 
Thermo plastic Gas Pressure Pipe, Tubing, and Fittings" 
(D2513-66T, D2513-68, D2513-70, D2513-71, D2513-73, D2513-

74a) • 

(20) AST Ii specifica tion D2517 11 Standard Specificaticn for 
Reinforced Epoxy Resin Gas Pressure Pipe and Fittings" 
(D2517-66T, D2517-67, D2517-73). 

c. The American National Standards Institute, Inc.:

(I) ANSI A21.I "Thickness Design of cast-Iron Pipe" 
(A21-1-1967, A21.)-1972). 

{2) ANSI A21.3 11Specificaticns for cast Iron Pit cast 
Pipe for Gas 11 (A21.3-1953). 

(3) ANSI A21. 7 11Cast-Iron Pipe Centrifugally Cast in 
Metal Molds for Gas" (A2j.7-(962). 

(4) ANSI A2 ( .9 "Cast-Iron Pipe Centrifugally Cast in 
Sand-Lined Molds for Gas" {A21.9-f 962). 

(5) ANSI A21-1 I "Rubber-Gasket Joints for Cast-Iron and 
Ductile-Iron 
A21-11-1972). 

Pressure Pipe and Fittings" (A21. 11-1964, 

(6) ANSI A21.50 "Thickness Design of Ductile-Iron Pipe"
(A21.50-1965, A21.50-1971)• 

{7) ANSI A21.52 "Ductile-Icon 
in Metal Molds or Sand-Lined Molds 
A21. 52-197 I). 

Pipe, Centcifugally cast, 
for Gas 11 (A21.52-1965, 

(8) ANSI B16-1 "Cast Iron Pipe Flanges and Flanged
Fittings• (816-1-1967). 

(9) ANSI 816.5 "Steel Pipe Flang es, Flanged Valves and 
Fittings• (816.5-1968, B16.5-1973). 



GAS 51 

(10) ANSI 816.24 "Bronze Flanges and Flanged Fittings"
(Bl6.24-19E2, 816.24-1971). 

(11) ANSI 836.10 "Wrought Steel and Wrought Iron Pipe11 
(836.(0-1959, 836.10-1970). 

(12) ANSI Cl "National Electrical code11 (Cl-1968, CJ-
1975). 

D. The American society of Mechanical Engine€rs:

(I) ASHE Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code,, section VIII 
"Pressure Vessels ,. Division I" ( 1968, 1974). 

(2) ASHE Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code, s€,cticn IX 
"Weldi ng Qualifications" (1968, 1974). 

E. Manufacturer's Standardi�ation society of the Valve 
and Fittings Industry: 

{I) HSP-25 "Standard Harking system for Valves, Fittings, 
Flanges, and Union11 (1964). 

(2) HSS SP-44 "Steel Pipe Line Flanges11 {(955, )972, 
1975). 

(3) HSS SP-52 "Cast Iron Pipe Line Valves" (1957). 

(4) HSS SP-70 11 cast Iron Gate Valves, Flanged and 
Th:re'aded Ends11 { J 970). 

(5) HSS SP-71 "Cast Iron Swing Check valves, Flanged and 
Threaded Ends 11 (1970). 

(6) MSS SP-78 11 Cast Iron Plug Valves11 (1972). 

F. National Fire Protection Association:

(I) NFPA standar d 30 11 Plammable and combustible Liguids
Code 11 (1969, 1973). 

(2) NFPA standard 58 "Standard for the Storag e and 
Handling of Liquefied Petroleum gases" (I 969, 1972). 

(3) NFPA
Handling of 
(I 968) • 

standard 59 "Standard for the storage and 
Li quefi ed Petroleum Gases at Utility Gas Plants" 

(4) NPPA standard 59A 11Storage and Handling Liquefied 
Natural Gas" (1971, 1972). 

6. Appendix B.I to Part 192 would he amended to rea d as 
foll ows: 

Appendix B - Qualification of Pipe 



52 GENERAL ORDERS 

I. Listed Pipe Specifications. Numbers in parentheses 
indicate applicable editions. Only the latest listed 
edition applies, except that an earlier listed editicn may 
be followed with respect to pipe or ccmponents which were 
manufactured, designed, or installed before July I, 1976, 
unless otherwise provided in this Part. 

API SL - Steel and iron pipe (1967, 1970, 1971 plus Supp. I, 
1973 plus supp. I, 1975). 

API SLS Steel pipe ((967, 1970, 1971 plus Supp. I, 1973 
E=l us Supp. I , 1975) • 

API SLX Steel pipe (1967, 1970, 1971 plus Supp. I, 1973 
plus supp. t, 1975). 

•STM •SJ - Steel pipe (1965, 1968, 1973).

ASTM A72 - Wrought Iron Pipe ( ( 964T, 1968). 

•sTM •106 Steel pipe (1966, 1968, 1972a). 

ASTM •134 - Steel pipe (1964, 1968, 1973). 

•sTM •135 

•STM A139 

Steel pipe (1963T, 1968, 1973a). 

Steel pipe (1964, 1968, 1973). 

•sTM A155 - Steel pipe (1965, 1968, 1972a).

•sTM •21 I - Steel and iron pipe (I 963, I 968, I 973).

ASTM A333 - Steel pipe (1964, 1967, 1973). 

ASTM A377 - cast iron pipe (1966, 1973). 

•sTM A381 - Steel pipe (1966, 1968, 1973).

ASTM A.539 - Steel tubing (I 965, 1973). 

ASTH BLl2 - Copper pipe (1962, 1966, 1972). 

ASTM B68 - Copper tubing (1965, 1968, j973). 

ASTH B75 - Copper tubing (1965, 1968, 1973). 

ASTH B88 - Copper tubing ( I 966, 1972) • 

ASTH B251 - Copper pipe and tubing (1966, 1968, 1972). 

ASTl'I D2513 - Thermop lastic pipe and tubing (1966T, 1968, 
1970, 1971, 1973, 1974a). 

ASTH D2517 - Thermosetting plastic pipe and tubing (1966T, 
1967, 1973). 

ANSI A21.3 - cast iron pipe (J 953). 



GAS 

ANSI A2J. 7 - Cast iron pipe (1962). 

ANSI A2f .9 - cast iron pipe (1962). 

ANSI A21.52 - Ductile iron pipe (1965, J97f). 

53 

(Sec. 3, Pub. L. 90-481, 82 stat. 721 (49 use 1672); 40 FR 
4390 I, 49 CFR I .53). 

[II] Part 19 2 of Title 49 of the Code of 
Regulations i s  amended as follows, effective June I, 

f. A new § 192. 755 is added to read as follows: 

•192.755 Protecting ca st-iron Ell�lin�§. 

Federal 
1976: 

When an operator has knowledge that the support for a 
segment of a- buried cast-iron pifeline is disturbed: 

{a) Tha t segment of the pipeline must be protected, as 
necessary, against damage during the disturtance by: 

(I) Vibrations from heavy construction equipment,
trains, trucks, buses, or blasting;

(2) Impact forces by vehicles;

(3) Earth movement; 

(4) Apparent future excavation s near the pipeline;
o r

(5) Other foreseeable outside
subj�ct that segment of the
stress.

for ces vh-ich may 
pipeline to bending 

(b) As soo n as fea sible, appropriate steps must be taken
to provide permanent protection for the disturbed segment 
frcm damage that might result from external loads, including 
com�liance with applicable requirements of §§l92.317(aJ, 
192.319, and 192.361 (b)-(d). 

2. A nev heading is added to the TaJ::le cf Sections to
read as follows: 

192.755 Protecting cast-iron pipelines. 

[III] §J92.615 is revised to read as follows effective
October I, J976:

•192.615



54 GENERAL ORDERS 

(a) Each operator shall establish written procedures to
minimize the hazard resulting from a gas pipeline emergency. 
At a minimum, the procedures must provide for the following: 

(I) Receiving, identifying, and classifying notices of
events which r equire immediate response by the operator. 

(2) Establishing
communication with 
public officials. 

and maintaining 
appropriate fire, 

adequate 
police, 

means of 
and other 

(3) Prompt and effective r esponse to a notice of each
type of emergency, including the following: 

(i) Gas detected inside or near a building.

(ii) Fire located near or directly involving a
pipeline facility. 

(iii) Explosion occurring near or directly in-valving
a pipeline facility. 

(iv) Natural disaster.

(4) The availability of personnel, equipment, tools, and
materials, as needed at the scene of an emergenc y. 

(5) Actions directed toward protecting people first and
then property. 

(6) Emergency
section of the 
ninimize hazards 

shutdown 
operator's 
to life or 

and pressure reduction in any 
pipeline system necessary to 

property. 

(7) Making safe any actual or potential hazard to life or
property. 

(8) Notifying appropriate fi-re, police, and ether public
officials of gas pipeline emergencies and coordinating with 
them both planned responses and actual responses during an 
emergency. 

(9) Safely restoring any service outage.

( I 0) Beg inning action under § 19 2. 617, if applicable, as 
soon after the end of the emergency as possible. 

(h) Each operator shall--

(1) Furnish its supervisors who are responsible for
�mergency action a copy of that portion of the latest 
edition of the emergency procedures established under 
paragraph (a) of this section as necessary for compliance 
with those procedures. 



56 GENERAL ORDERS 

[VJ Section 192.313 is revised to read as fo llows: 

§192.313

(a) Each
bend made in 
following: 

field bend in steel pife, other than a wrinkle 
accordance with §192.315, must comply with the 

(I) A bend must not impair the serviceability of the
pipe. 

(2) For
difference 
bend must
diameter. 

pipe more than q inches in ncminal diameter, the 
between the maximum and minimum diameter at a 

not be more than 2 1/2 percEnt of tbe ncminal 

(3) Each bend must have a smooth contour and be free from
buckling, cracks, or any other mechanical damage. 

(4) On pipe containing a 
longitudinal veld must be as near 
neutral axis of the bend. 

longitudinal weld, 
as practicable to 

the 
the 

{b) Each circumferential veld  of steel pipe which is 
located where th e stress during bending causes a permanent 
deformation in the pipe must be nondestructively tested 
either before or after the bending process. 

(c) wrought-steel welding elbows and transverse segments
of these elbows may not be used for changes·in directicn on 
steel pipe that is 2 inches or more in diameter unless the 
arc length, as measured along the crotch, is at least I 
inch. 

[ VI J 

§192.1

I • Section 192.1 (b) is amended to read as fo llows: 

• • • 

(b) This part does not apply to--

• • 

(1) Offshore gathering of gas upstream from the outlet
flange of each facility on the outer continental shelf where 
hydrocarbons are produced or where produced hydrocarbons are 
first separated, dehydrated, or otherwise processed, 
whichever facility is farther downstream; an d 

(2) Onshore gathering of gas outside of the following
areas: 

(i) An area within the limits of any incorporated or
unincorporated city, town, or village. 

(ii) Any designated residential or commercial area such as
a subdivision, business or shopping center, or c�mmunity 
development. 

2. Section 192.3 is amen ded by ad ding the following new
definition in alphabetical order: 



GAS 55 

(2) Train the appropriate operating personnel to assure
that they are knowledgeable of the emergency procedures and 
verify that the training is effective. 

(3) Review employee activities to deter■ine whether the
procedures vere effectively foll owed in each emergency. 

(c) Each operator shall establish and maintain liaison
with appropriate fire, police, and other public off icials 
to--

(I) LBarn the responsibility and resources 
government organization that may respond to a gas 
emergency; 

of each 
pipeline 

(2) Acguaint the officials with the operator•s ability in 
responding to a gas pipeline emergency; 

(3) Identify the types of gas pipeline emergencies of
which the operator notifies the officials; and 

(4) Plan how the operator and officials can engage in
mutual assistance to minimize hazards to life or property. 

(d.) Each o perator shall establish a continuing 
educational program to  enable customers, the public, 
appropriate government organizations, and persons engaged in 
excavation related activities to recognize a gas pipeline 
emergency for the purp ose of reporting it to the operator or 
the appropriate public officials. The program and the Bedia 
used must be as comprehensive as necessary to reach all 
areas in which the operator transports gas. The program 
must be conducted in English and in other languages commonly 
understood by a significant number and concentration of the 
non-English speaking population in the operator's area. 

[ IV J � j 92.153 (a) is revised to read as follows: 

§J92.75J caulked bell and .§..E!!g�i joints. 

(a) Each cast-iron caulked bell and spigot joint that is
subject to -pressures of 25 psig or more must be sealed with: 

(I) A mechanical leak clamp; or

(2) A material or device which

(i) Does not reduce the flexibility of the joint;

(ii) Permanently bonds, either chemically or 
mechanically, or both, with the hell and spigot metal 
surfaces or adjacent pipe metal surfaces; and 

(iii) Seals and bonds in a manner that meets the
strength, environmental, and chemical ccmpatibility 
requirements of §§j92.53(a) and (b) and 192.143. 



GAS 57 

•192.3

• • • • • 

"Offshore" means beyond the line of ordinary low water 
�long that portion of the coast of the United States that is

in direct contact with the open seas and beyond the line 
marking the seaward limit of inland waters. 

• • • • • 

3. Section 192 .. 5 (a) is amended to read as fo.llows:

§J92.5 Class locations. 

(a) Offshore is Class I location. The Class location 
onshore is determined by applying the criteria set forth in 
this section: The class location unit is an area that 
extends 220 yards on either side of the center line of any 
continuous 1-mile length of pipeline. Except as provided in 
paragraphs (d) (2) and (f) of this section, the class 
location is determined by the buildings in the class 
lo cation unit. For the purpcses of this section, each 
separate dwelling unit in a multiple dwelling unit building 
is counted as a separate building intended for human 
occupancy. 

• • • • • 

4. In § (92. 13, paragraphs (a) 
read as follows: 

and (b) are amended ta 

§J92.J3

(a) No person may operate a segment of pipeline that is
readied fo r service after March 12, 1971, or in the case of 
an offshore gathering line , after July 31, 1977, unless that 
pipeline has been designed, installed, constructed, 
initially inspected, an d initi3lly tested in accordance with 
this part. 

(b) No person  may operate a segment of pipeline that is
replaced, relocated, or oth erwise changed after November 12, 
1970, or in the case of an offshore gathering line, after 
July JJ, 1977, unless that replacement, relocation, or 
change has been made in accord�nce with this part • 

• • • • • 

5. Section t 92.111 (d) is revised to read as follows:

• I 92. 111

• • • • • 

(d) For Class I and Class 2 lccations, a design factor of
O. 50, or less, must be used in the design formula in 
§J92.J05 fer--



58 GENERAL ORDERS 

(I) Steel pipe in a compressor station, r egulating 
station, or measuring station; and 

(2) Steel pipe ., including a pipe riser, on a platform. 
located of fshore or in inland navigable wa ters. 

6. Section 192. I 61 (f) is amended to read as follows:

• • • • • 

(f) Except for offshore pipelines, each underground 
pipeline that is being connected to new branches must have a 
firm foundation for both the header and the branch to 
prevent lateral an d vertical movement. 

7. Section 192-163(a) is revised to read as follows:

com�ssor stations: desifil! and construction. 

(a) Location of compressor building. Except for a 
compressor building on a platform located offshore or in 
inland navigable waters, each main compressor building of a 
compressor station must be located on property under the 
control of the operator. It must be far enough avay from 
adjacent property, not under control of the operator, to 
minimize the possibility of fire being communicated to the 
compressor building from structu-res on adjacent property. 
There must be enough open space around the main compressor 
building to allov the free movement of fire-fighting 
equipment. 

* • • • • 

8. In �192. 167, paragraph (a) (4) (ii) is amended and a
new paragraph (c) is added to read as follows:

§192-167 

(a) * * * 

(4) * * * 

(ii) Near the exit 
near emergency exits, 

• • 

gates, if the station is fenced, or 
if not fence d; and 

• • • 

(c) on a platform located offshore or in inland navigable
waters, the emergency shutdown system must be designed and 
installed to actuate automatically by each of the following 
events: 

(1) In the case of an unattended compressor station--
(i) When the gas pressure equals the maximum allowable

operating pressure plus 15 percent; or 
(ii) When an uncontrolled fire occurs on the platform; and
(2) In the case of a c ompressor station in a building-­
(i) When an uncontcolled fire occurs in the building; or



GAS 59 

(ii) When the concentration of gas in 
percent or more of the lover explosive limit 
which has a source of ignition. 

air reaches 50 
in a building 

Par the purpose of paragraph (c) (2) (ii) of this section, an 
electrical facility which conforms to Class I, Group D of 
the National Electrical Code is not a source of ignition. 

9. In § I 92. 179, a new paragraph (d) is added to read as
follows: 

• • • • • 

(d) Offshore segments of transmission lines must be
equipped with valves or other components to shut off the 
flow of gas to an offshore platform in an emergency. 

10. In §J92.,2ll3, paragraphs (d) (I) and (3) are am.ended 
to read as follows: 

§192.243

• 

(dJ • • 

• • • • 

• 

(I J In Class 
percent. 

locations, except offshore, at least 10 

• • • • 

(3) In Class 3 and Clas s 4 locations, a t  
major or navigable rivers, and offshore, (00 
practicable, but not less than 90 percent. 

• • • • 

• 

crossings of 
percent if 

• 

I I• Section 192.245 is amended to read as follows: 

•192.245

(a) Each veld that is unacceptable under § 192.241 (c) must
be removed or repaired. Except for welds on an offshore 
pipeline being installed from a pipelay vesse�, a veld must 
be removed if it has a crack that is more than 2 inches long 
or that penetrates_either the roct or second bead. 

(b) Each veld that is repaired must have the defect
removed down to clean metal and tbe segment to be repaired 
must be preheated. After repair, the segment of the veld 
that was repaired must be inspected to ensure its 
acceptability. If the repair is not acceptable, the veld 
must be removed, except that additional repairs made in 
accordance vith written welding procedures qualifie d under 
9192.225 are permitted for velds on an offsh ore pipeline 
being installed from a pipelay vessel. 



60 GENERAL ORDERS 

12. Section 192.317 is amended to read as follows:

•192.317 Protection from hazards. 

(a) Each transmission line or main must be protected from
washouts, floods, unstable soil, landslides, or other 
hazards that may cause tbe pipeline to move or to sustain 
abnormal loads. In addition, offshore pipelines must be  
protected from damage by mud slides, water currents, 
hurricanes, ship anchors, and fishing operations. 

(b) Each aboveground t ransmission line or main, not
located offshore or in inland navigable water areas, must be 
protected from accidental damage by vehicular traffic or 
other similar causes, either by being placed at a safe 
distance from the t raffic or by instal ling barricades. 

(c) Pipelines, including pipe risers, on each platform
located offshore or in inland navjgable waters must be 
protected from accidental damage by vessels. 

13. In §192.319, paragraph (1:) is amended and a nev 
paragraph (c} is added to read as follows: 

•192.319

• • • • • 

(b) When a dit ch for a transmission line or main is
backfilled, it must be backfilled in a manner tbat--

(1) Provides firm support under the pipe: and
(2) Prevents damage to the pipe and pipe coating from

equipment or from the backfill mat erial. 
(c) All offshore p ipe in vater at least 12 feet deep but

not more than 200 feet deep, as measured from the mean lov 
tide, must be installed so that the top of th e pipe is belov 
the natural bottom unless the pipe is supported by 
stanchions, held in place by anchors or heavy concrete 
coating, or  protected by an equivalent means. 

14. In §)92.327, paragraph (a) is amended and paragraph
(e) is added to read as follows:

§192-327

(a) Except as p rovided in paragraphs
section, each buried transmission line 
with a minimum cover as follows: 

• • • • 

(c) and (e) of this
must be installed

• 

(e) All pipe which is installed in a navigable river,
stream, or harbor ■ust have a miniaum• cover of 48 inches in 
soil or 2q inches in consolidated rock, and all pipe 
installed in any offshore location under water less than 12 
feet deep, as measured from mean lov tide, must have a 
minimum cover of 36 inches in soil or 18 inches in 
consolidated rock, between the top of the pipe and the 



GAS 61 

natural bottom. However, less than the minimum cover is 
permitted in accordance with paragraph {c) of this section. 

I 5. In 

paragraph 
follows: 

§192.451

• 

§(92.ijSI, the existing paragraph is designated as
(a) and a nev paragraph (b) is added to read as

• • • • 

(b) Notwithstanding the deadlines for compliance in this
subpart, the corrosion contrcl requirements of this subpart 
do not apply to offshore gathering lines until August I, 
1977. 

16. section 192. 465 (a) is amended to read as fo1lovs: 

§192.465

{aJ Each pipeline that is under cathodic protection must 
be tested at least once each calendar year, but with 
intervals not exceeding 15 months, to determine whether the 
cathodic protection m eets the requirements of §192.463. 
However, if tests at those intervals are impractical for 
separately protected service lines or short sections of 
protected mains, not in excess of 100 feet, these service 
lines ana mains may be surveyed on a sampling basis. At 
least 10 percent of these pro tected structures, distributed 
over the entire system, must be surveyed each calendar year, 
with a different 10 percent checked each subseguent year, so 
that the entir e system is tested in each 10-ye ar period • 

• • • • • 

17. Section 192.469 is amended to read as follows:

§192.469 External corrosion control: tes! statiQ!!.§.

Each pipeline under cathodic protection required by this
subpart must have sufficient test stations or ether contact 
points for electrical measureme nt to determine the adequacy 
of cathodic protection. 

18- Section 192.481 is amended to read as follows:

§192.481

After meeting the requirements of §§192.479 (a) and (b),
each operator shall, at intervals n ot exceeding 3 years for
onshore pipelines and I year for offshore �ipelines,
reevaluate each pipeline that is exposed to the atmosphere
and take remedial action whenever necessary to maintain
protection against atmospheric corrosion.

19. The table in § 192. 6 I 9 (a) (2) (ii) is amended to read as
follows: 



62 GENEBAL CRDEBS 

§192.619 Maximum allowable Q,Egnti.!!9 �ressur�: st�g! m;: 
�!ssti� E!ng!!a�2-

(a) • 

(2) • 

(ii) .. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Factors V 
-----------------------------------

Class 
location 

I ____ _ 
2.____ _ 
J ____ _
4 ____ _ 

Segment 
installed before 

(Nov. I 2, I 970) 

segment 
installed after 
(Nov. 11, 1970) 

I • I 
I .25 
I .s
I .5 

1/ For offshore segments installed or uprated after July 
31, 1977, that are not located on a platform, the factor 1s 
1.25. For segments installed or uprated after July 31, 
(977, that are located on an offshore platform or on a 
platform in inland navigable waters, including a pipe riser, 
the factor is J.5. 

• • 

20. In §192.707(bJ, 
redesignated as (2) and 
subparagraph (I) is added, 

'll92.707 

• • 

• • • 

subparagraphs (I) and (2) 
(3), respectively, and a 

to read as follows: 

• • • 

are 
nev 

(b) Exceptions for
not reguired for buried 

(I) Located offshore

buried pipelines. Line markers are 
mains and transmission lines--
or under inland navigable waters: 

• • • • • 

21. sec tion 192.713 is amended to read as follows:

§192.713 I8!!fil!!ssiQ!!. ling§: per�nt fie!£ repair .Q� 
i�erfections and damages. 

(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) of this section.
each imperfection or damage that impairs the serviceability 
of a segment of steel transmissio n line operating at or 
above QO percent of Sr!YS must be repaired a_s follows: 

(I) If it is feasible to take the segment out of service, 
the i■perfection or damage must be removed by cutting  out a 
cyl indrical piece of pipe and replacing it vith pipe of 
similar or greater design strength. 

(2) If it is not feasible to take the segment out of
service, a full encirclement welded split sleeve of 



GAS 63 

appropriate design ■ust be applied over the i■perfection or 
da■age. 

(3) If the seg■ent is n ot taken out of service, the
operating pressure ■ust be reduced to a safe level during 
the repair operations. 

(b) Sub■erged offshore pipelines and sub■erged pipelines
in inland navigable waters ■ay be repaired by ■echanically 
applying a full encircle■ent split sleeve of appropriate 
design over tbe i■perfection or da■age. 

22. Section 192.717 is a■ended to read as follows:

§192.717 tu.nni§ll2.Il lines: .2n:.u..n.!U lli� mni;: .2! 
illll• 

(a) Exc ept as provided in paragraph (b) of this section,
each per■anent field repair of a leak on a trans■ission line 
■ust be ■ade as follows:

(I) If feasible, the seg■ent of trans■ission line
taken out of service and reFaired by cutting 
cylindrical piece of pipe and replacing it with 
si■ilar or greater design strength. 

■ust be
out a
pipe of 

(2) If it is not feasible to take the seg■ent
trans■issicn line out of service, reFairs ■ust be ■ade 
installing a full encircle■ent welded split sleeve 
appropriate design, unless the trans■ission line--

(i) Is joined by ■echanical cOUFlings; and
(ii) Operates at less than 40 percent of SfttS.

cf 
by 
of 

(3) If the leak is due to a corrosion pit, the repair ■ay
be aade by installing a Froperly designed bolt-on-leak 
claap; or, if the leak is due to a corrosion pit and on pipe 
of not ■orP than 40,000 psi S"YS, the repair ■ay be ■ade by 
fillet welding over the pitted area a steel plate patch with 
rounded corners, of the saae or greater thickness than the 
pipe, and not ■ore than one-half of the dia■eter of the pipe 
in size. 

(b) Sub■erged offshore pipelines and sub■erged pipelines
in inland navigable waters aay be repaired by mechanically 
afplyinq a full encirclement split sleeve of appropriate 
design over the l�ak. 

23. In §192. 727, paragraphs (b) and (c) are amended to
read as follows: 

§192.727

• • • • • 

(b) Each pipeline abandoned in place ■ust be disconnected
from all sources and supplies of gas; purged of gas; in the 
case of offshore pipelines, filled with water or inert 
■aterials; and sealed at the ends. However, the pipeline 
need not be purged when the voluae of gas is so s■all that 
there is no potential hazard. 

(c) Except for service lines, each inactive pipeline that 
is not being ■aintained under this part aust be disconnected 
fro• all sources and supplies of gas; purged of gas; in the 



64 GENERAL ORDERS 

case of offshore pipelines, filled 
materials; and sealed at the ends. 
need not be purged vhen the volume of 
there is no potential hazard. 

vith water or inert 
However, the pipeline 

gas is so small that 

2. That a copy of this ocder be mailed to all natural 
gas utilities and the municipal gas operators under the 
jurisdiction of this commission. 

3. That a copy of this order be transmitted tc the
Department of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 30th day of December, (976. 

NORTH CABCLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET HO. GB-I 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES conMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Piedmont Natural Gas company, 
Inc.: Public service company of North Caro­
lina, Inc.; North Carolina Natural Gas 
company: Pennsylvania and Southern Ga� 
company; and United cities Gas cc�pany for 
Approval of a Gas Exploration and Drilling 
Joint Venture 

ORDEB 
APPROVING 
EXPLORA'IION 
AND 
DBILLING 
VEN TORE 

BY THE CCKMISSION: The Commis sicn•s order of June 26, 
1975, in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, approved a rulemaking 
procedure by which the natural gas utility distribution 
companies in North Carolina could participate in petroleum 
exploration and drilling activities designed to increase the 
supply of natural gas available for consumers in North 
Carolina. Further orders of the commission provided that 
75% of those exploration expenses which could not properly 
or prudently be paid from internally generated funds would 
be "tracked," and the companies vou_ld file for a rate 
increase or decrease, due to exploration activities, 
approximately every six months based on the costs of such 
activities, offset by the revenues generated by such 
activities. 

The commission is nov in receipt of an application and 
supporting data fro� the five North Carolina natural gas 
distribution utility companies requesting approval of a new 
proposed exploration and drilling joint venture vith Transco 
Exploration Company - McHoRan Exploration co�pany (Transmac) 
and others. Such application and data were filed in the 
manner required by commission Rule Bl-17(h). The Commission 



GAS 65 

Staff has had opportunity to  review the nev data and has 
found it to be proper in form and content. 

Based upon the data received at the G-100, Suh 22, hearing 
and the supplemental data recently filed, the Ccmmissicn now 
makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1- The name of the program is the Transmac Joint
venture, Chandeleur Sound, Block 59 Prospect. 

2. The operator of the program is "cHoBan Exploration
Company, 3400 The Plaza Tower, Nev Orleans, Louisiana, whose 
success record for exploration and development of new 
sources of natural gas supply me�ts or exceeds industry-wide 
standards. 

3. All of the five North 
(Piedmont, Public Se rvice, N. 
and United Cities) request 
partners in the joint venture. 

Carolina natural gas utilities 
c. Natural, N. c. Gas Service 

permission to join as limited 

4. The initial duration of the program is �roposed to be
the length of time necessary to drill cne well and evaluate 
this prospect. Since the lease concerns a farmout from 
Amoco Production company, it is anticipated tha t the well 
test should be successful. rt so, a completion and 
development program will b� reguired, which vill continue 
until depletion of the reservoic(s). 

5. The presently proposed program vould have a total
cost of $( ,4113,430, including exploration expenses and 
develo�ment expenses, if the discoveries are as presently 
anticipated. Of these expenses, 12112,330 ace allocated to 
exploratio n and $1,201,100 to completion and development. 

6. The exploration charges for the participating North
Carolina companies vill be Sl&0,954 allocated as follows: 
Public Service - $13, (34; Piedmont - $13,134; N. c. Natural 
- $13,134; United Cities - $776i and N. C. Gas service
$776. �cftoRan Exploration company (the operator) will make 
a $52,513 investment in exploration and other natura l gas 
distribution and exploration companies will put up the 
balance of $2q2,330 for exploration. 

7. Development charges for the five participating North
Carolina companies, assuming a successful test well is 
drilled, will amount to $152.059 allocated as follows: 
Public service - $q8, 765; Piedmont - $118,765; N. c. Natural 

$118.765; United Cities - $2,882; and N. c. Gas service -
$2.882. McMoRan Exploration Ccmfany will invest $Q30,35ll 
and other participants vill invest th_e $6J 8,687 balance of 
the $1,201,190 development cost. 

8. Assuming reasonable accuracy of the geological and
geophysical data estimates of the area provided by Transco, 



66 GENEBAL ORDERS 

the program should result in  total reserve discoveries of 
40,000,000 Mcf. The share of the five participating North 
Carolina utilities vould be 2,024,000 Hcf, after deducting 
assumed landovner and other royalties of 20%. 

9. The 2,024,000 Hcf of gas in-place estimated to be 
secured by this Transmac Joint Venture will be available to 
the five participating natural gas distributors at an in­
place cost of $193,013 or a cost of $.0954 (approximately 
9.5�/Hcf) per Hcf. At the present interstate price of $.52 
per Mcf, the same v olume of gas vould cost $1,052,480. 

JO. The HcHoBan Exploration Ccmpany program, if it has 
just average success, vill reduce the cost of gas to the 
five utilities by $859,467. This reduction will be passed 
on in the form of lover rates. In addition, the additional 
volumes vill benefit the utilities• customers thrcugh 
application of the volume variation adjustment factor 
heretofore approved for all five utilities by the 
Commission. 

I I• Based upon the experience of quali fied operators, 
such as HcHoBan Exploration company, in the area in which 
the funds will be expended and the recommendation of the 
Cammi ttee established pursuant to B 1-17 (h) (I) of the 
Commission's Rules and Regulations, the Commission is of the 
opinion that there is a reascnable prospect t hat the prcgram 
will produce natural gas reserves deliverable to North 
Carolina in sufficient quantities to justify the proposed 
expenditures. 

12. The estimated cost of 
proposed Transmac Joint venture is 
the $3.00 to $5.00 estimated cost 
such estimated cost is, therefore, 
possible alternate supplies. 

finding gas through the 
substantially less than 
of alternate supplies and 
reasonable in relation to 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission 
concludes that the proposed exploration and develo�ment 
program is just and reasonable under the standards adopted 
by the commission in its Bulemaking order issued June 26, 
1975, and in Commission Rule Rl-17(b), and that such program 
merits the approval of the Commission herein, subject to 
f urther Commission scrutiny at the time the five utilities 
file for such changes in rates as may te necessary to recoup 
cOsts and account for revenue s associated vith the program. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Transmac Joint Venture in Cbandeleur Sound
in the form presented to the Commission be, and the same is 
hereby, approved and the five participating North Carolina 
natural gas utilities are hereby authorized as a group to 
subscribe to or participate in such program either directly 
or through vholly-ovned subsidiaries. 



GAS 67 

2. That the approval of participation in such Joint
Venture be, and the same is hereby, limited to the 
participation amounts discussed hereinabove and is further 
limited in time to a period of three years from and after 
the first expenditure of funds by the participating North 
Carolina utilities. 

3. That renewals, if any,
additional investment amounts and 
subject to future approval by the 
an application for such approval. 

of this Joint venture for 
extended duration shall be 
Commission upon receipt of 

4. That the Chairman of
pursuant to Commission Rule 
Commission copies of all 
furnishe d by Transco to the 
Carolina gas utilities. 

the Exploration committee formed 
Rf-f7(h) (I) shall file vith the

infcrmation, data and reports 
committee or to the five North 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 27th day of July, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. GE-2 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc.i Public service company of 
North Carolina, Inc.; North Carolina 
Natural Gas Corporation; Pennsylvania and 
Southern Gas company: and united Cities 
Gas company foe Approval of a Gas 
Exploration and Drilling Joint venture 

ORDER APPROVING 
EXPLORATION AND 
DRILLING VENTURE 

BY THE COMMISSION: The Commission's Order of June 26, 
1975, in Docke t No. G-JOO, sub 22, approved a rule11aking 
procedure by which the natural gas utility distribution 
companies in North Carolina could participate in petroleu■ 
exploration and drilling activities designed to increase the 
supply of natural gas available for consu■ers in Horth 
Carolina. Further orders of the commissi on provided that 
751 of those exploration expenses which could not properly 
or prudently be paid from internally generate� funds would 
be "tracked, 11 ana the companies would file for a rate 
increase or decrease, due to exploration activities, 
appcozimately every six months based on the costs of such 
activities, offset by the revenues generated by such 
acti vi ti es. 



68 GENERAL ORDERS 

The Ccmmission is nov in receipt of an application and 
supporting data from the five North caro1ina natural gas 
distribution util-ity companies reguesting approval of a new 
proposed exploration and drilling joint venture. Such 
application and data were filed in the manner required by 
Commission Rule Rl-17(h). The Commission Staff has had 
opportunity to review the new data and has found it to be

proper in form and content. 

Based upon the data received at the G-100, Sub 22, hearing 
and the supplemental data re cently filed herein, the 
Commission now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

J. The name of the program is Drilling of Hope 
Plantation Prospect, Iberia Parish, Louisiana. 

2. The operator of the program is Transco Exploration
Company, 2700 south Post oak Road, Houston, Texas, vhose 
success record for exploration and development of nev 
sources of natural gas supply meets or exceeds industry-wide 
standards. 

3. All of the five North
(Piedmont, Public service, N. 
and United Cities) reguest 
partners in the joint venture. 

Carolina natural gas utilities 
c. Natural, N. c. Gas service 
permission to join as limited 

4. The initial duration of the program is proposed to he
the length of time necessary to drill one vell to evaluate 
this frospect. If the well is dry and the prospect has been 
fully evaluated, the program would terminate upon not 
renewing_ the leases. If completion and development is 
reguired, the program vould continue until depletion of the 
reservoir(s). It is estimated that three development wells 
would te required. 

5. The presently proposed program would have a total
cost of $3,749,509, including exp loration, completion and 
development expenses, if the discoveries are as a nticipated 
and if three development wells (plus the test well) are 
drilled. Of these expenses, $644,709 are alloc ated to 
exploration and $3,104,800 to comp letion and development. 

6. The exploration charges for the participating North
Carolina companies will be $402,943 allocated as follows: 
Public Service $108,795: Pied■ont $169,237: N. c. 
Natural - JIOB,795; United cities - $8,058; and N. c. Gas 
service JB.058. Transco Exploration Company (the 
operator) vill make a $241,766 investment in eiploration. 

7.' ComJ:letion 
participating North 
of the test vell 
wells, will amount 
Public Service 

and development charges for the five 
Carolina ccimpanies, assuming completion 

and the drilling of three development 
to $).552,qoo allocated as follows: 

$419,148; Piedmont $652,010; N. c. 



GAS 69 

Natural - $419,148; United Cities - $3J,047; and N. C. Gas 
Service S31,oq1. Transco Exploration company vill also 
invest a total of $1,552,400 in completion an d development. 

8. Assuming reasonable accuracy of the geological and
geophysical data estimates of the area provided by Transco, 
the program should result in total reserve discoveries of 
40,000,000 Hcf. The share of the five participating North 
Carolina utilities would be 15,000,000 Mcf, after deducting 
assumed landowner revenue royalty interest of 24%. 

9. The 15,000,000 Hcf of gas in-place estimated to be 
secured by this program will be available to the five 
participating natural gas distributors at an estimated in­
�lace cost of $1,954,900 or a cost of $.1303 (approximately 
13¢/Mcf) per Hcf. At the present intEirstate price of $ .. 52 
per Mcf, the same volume of gas �ould cost $7,800,000. 

10. The Transco Exploration Company program, if it has
just average success, vill reduc e the cost of this estimated 
volume of gas to the five utilities by $5,845,100. 'Ibis 
reduction will be passed on to North Carolina consumers in 
the form of lover rates.. In addition, the additional 
volumes will benefit the utilities• customers through 
application of the volume variation adjustment factor 
heretofore approved for all five utilities by the 
commission .. 

I 1- Based upon the experience of qualified operators, 
such as Transco Exploration Company, in the area in which 
the funds vill be expended and the reccmmendation of the 
committee established pursuant to section Rl-17 (h) (I) of the 
commission's Rules and Regulations, the commission is of the 
opinion that t here is a reasonable prospect that the program 
will produce natural gas reserves deliverable to North 
Carolina in sufficient guantities to justify the proposed 
expenditures .. 

12. The estimated cost of finding gas through the
proposed Transco Exploration company Fro gram is 
substantially less than the $3 .. 00 to $5.00 estimated cost of 
alternate supplies and such estimated cost is, therefore,
reasonable in relation to possible alternate supFl�es.

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Pact, the Commission 
concludes that the proposed program is just and reasonable 
under the standards adopted hy the CoQmission in its 
Rulemaking Order issued June 26, J975, and Commission Rule 
Rl-17(h), and that such program merits the a�proval of the 
Commission herein, subject to further Commission scrutiny at 
the time the five utilities file for such changes in rates 
as may be necessary to recoup costs and account for revenues 
associated vith the program. 



70 GENERAL ORDERS 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

J. That the ·Transco Exploration Company Joint Venture in
the form presented to the Commission be, and the same is 
hereby, approved and the five participating North Carolina 
natural gas utilit;es are hereby authorized as a group t o  
subScribe to or participate in such program either directly 
or through wholly-owned subsidiaries. 

2. That the approval of participation in suc h Joint
Venture be, and the same is herety, limited to the 
participation amounts discussed bereinahove and is further 
limited in time to a period of three years frcm and after 
the first expenditure of fun:J:s by the participating North 
carolina utilities. 

3. Thi.it renewals, if any,
additional investmen.t amounts and 
subject to future approval by the 
an application for such approval. 

of this Joint Venture for 
extended duration shall be 
·commission UFOn receipt of

4. That the Chairman of
pursuant t o  Commission Rul� 
Commissicn copies of all 
furnished ty Transco to the 
Car olina gas utilities. 

the Exploration Committee formed 
Rl-17(h) (I) shall file with the 

infcrmation, data and reports 
Co mmittee or to the five North 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 27th day of July, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. P-JOO, SUB 34 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COIU1ISSION

In the "atter of 
The Flowing Through of Intrast ate Toll, 
WATS and Intecexchange Private Line Rates 
and Charges Revenue to the Rate Paying 
Public In the Service Area of �2tane Heme 
Telephone company 

) REQUIREMENT 
) OF FLOW 

) THROUGH Of" 
J REVENUES 
) EFFECTIVE 
) MARCH 15, 1976 

BY THE CCHMISSION: On December 19, 1975, the Commission 
issued its order requiring Mebane Home Telephone ccmpany to 
file revised tariffs on or before February I, 1976, to be 
effective on all billings on and after February 15r 1976, to 
reduce color charges up to $3,246. The $3,246 amount 
represents one-half of $6,492 of the additional revenue the 
Commission estimated this company would receive on an annual 
basis frcm increased intrastate toll rates and related 



TELEPHGNE 71 

services placed into eff ect on July I, 1975 in the subject 
docket. 

Under date of January 21, f976, Hebane Home Telephone 
Ccmpany by letter advised the commission of its intent to 
file a rate case by mid-August, 1976 and therefore, 
requested to be relieved of flowing through to the 
subscribers, the revenue requirement· as ordered in 
Commission order of December 19, 1975 as mentioned above. 
The Commission by order cf Janua ry 29, 1976 granted this 
request subject to the Compdny (I) filing a rate case by 
Augus t 15, in order that the same may be considered therein 
or (2) submitting rate case data to establish its rate of 
return in order that the Commission may consider the 
reasonableness thereof. 

The Commission upon reconsideration of this matter 
conclud�d that the deferment of flow through of revenues as 
granted by order of January 29, 1976 should be resc inded and 
that Mebane Home Telephone Ccmpany should proceed with flov 
through in accordance with Commission order of December ( 9, 
1975. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Mebane Home Telephone Company shall ccmply vith
Com11:is£ion order of Dec ember f 9, 1975, by f iling revised 
tariffs to be effective on all billings on and after March 
(5, )976, to reduce color charges up  to $3,246� 

TSSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 9th day of March, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMHISSION 
Katherine H. ?eele, Chi€f Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB 34 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILIT1ES CONMISSION 

In the Matter of 
The Plowing Through of Intrastate Toll, 
WATS and Inter exchange Private Line Rates 
and Charges Revenue to the Rate Paying 
Public In the Servic e Ar9a of Hid­
Carolina Telep hone company 

REQUIREl'IENT OP 
FLOW THROUGH 
OF REVENUES 
EFFECTIVE 
MARCH 15, 1976 

BY THE CCMHISSION: On December 19, J975, the Commission 
issued its order requiripg Hid-Carol�na Telephone company to 
file revised tariffs on or before February I, 1976, to be 
�ffective on all billings on and after February 15, 1976, to 
reduce rural zone charges and �iscellaneous rates to unify 
these rates and charges for all exchanges of the merged 



72 GENERAL ORDERS 

companies to flow through up to $1 I, 706. The $1 I, 706 amount 
represents one-half of $2J,qJ2 of the additional revenue the 
commission estimated this Co�pany wo uld rec eive on an annual 
basis frcm increased intrast ate toll rates and related 
services placed into effect on July I, 1975 in the subject 
docket. 

Under date of January 19 ., 1976, Mid-Carolina Telephone 
Company by letter advised the commission of its intent to 
file a rate case by May I, 1976 and therefore, requested to 
be relieved of flowing through to the subscribers, the 
revenue reguirement as ordered in commission order of 
December I 9, 1975 as mentioned above. The commission by 
order of January 29, 1976 granted this request subject to 
the Company (I) filing a rate case by Hay I, 1976 in order 
that the same may be considered therein or (2) submitting 
rate case data to establish its rate of return in order that 
the Commission may considar the reascnableness thereof. 

The Commission upon reconsideration of this matter 
concluded that the deferment of flow through of revenues as 
qi:anted by order of January 29, 1976 should be rescinded and 
that Mid-Carolina Telephone Company should proceed with flow 
through in accordance with Commission order of December 19, 
1975. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

J. That Mid-Carolina Telephone ccmpany shall comply with
CcD1missicn order of Dec ember 19, J975, by filing revised 
tariffs to be effect ive on all billings on and after March 
JS, 1976 to reduce zone charges and miscellaneo us rates to 
unify these ra tes and charges for all exchanges of the 
merged company up to $1 I, 706. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 9th day of March, 1976 .. 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COH11ISSION 
Katherine 11. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB Jij 

8EFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
The Plowing Through of Intrastate Toll, 
WATS and Interexchange Private Line Rates 
and Charges Revenue to the Bate Payir.g 
Publ ic In the service Area of Norfclk & 
Carolina Telephone company 

ORDER AMENDING 
FLOW- THROUGH 
REQUIREMENTS 



TELEPHONE 73 

BY THE COMMISSION: On December 19, f 975 the Commission 
issued its Order in the subject docket requiring that 
Norfolk and Carolina Telep hone and Telegraph Company flow 
through to its subscribers $82,395.24 of revenue resulting 
from increased intrastate tell rates and increased local 
rates at its Gatesville exchange. 

As the result of a conference held by the Commission with 
company representatives, the commission concludes that it 
will alter the requirements by allowing the company to 
increase its service charge tariffs to the level of those 
approved for Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company in 
Docket No. P-7, Sub 601, but, continuing the same flow 
through requirements as in the ccmmission•s order of 
December 19, (975 mentioned above. This action will have 
the effect of reducing the flow through by approximately 
$28,000 over the original requirement. 

IT IS, THEREPORE, ORDERED as follows: 

(I) That Norfolk and Carolina Telepl:one and Telegraph
company is he�eby authorized to increase its service charges 
in accordance with Appendix "A" attached on all service 
after Pebruary 15, 1976, but not before it has filed 
appropriate tariffs. 

(2) That Norfolk a nd Carolina Telephone and 'Ielegraph
Company shall file with t he Commissicn on or before Hay 15, 
1976, the service charge tariff attached hereto as Appendix 
"B",* and proposed service charges that will approximately 
offset the revenues produced by the current service charge 
tariff in effect as a result of this Order and with full 
explanation of how the current and proposed revenues were 
determined. The proposed tariffs are to be filed with a 
proposed effective date of July I, J 976. 

(3) That 
December 19, 
unchanged. 

the ordering 
1976 order 

paragraphs of the Commission's 
in this matter shall remain 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO�MISSION. 

This tbe 9th day of February, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katheri ne M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

* see official Order in the Office of the Chief Clerk.



14 GENERAL ORDERS 

APPENDIX 11A" 
Norfolk & Carolina Telephone an d Telegraph Ccmpany 

Docket No. P-100, Sub 34 

Business 

Installation, Hain 

Service order 14-00 2 I .oo 
Eguipment wo rk 

!'lain 4.00 6.00 
Extension 2.50 3.75 

Access Line Work 6.00 9.00 

Installation, Extension 

Set"vice Order 10.00 15-00 
Egui1=ment Work 

First 3.00 4.50 
Additional 2.50 3.75 

Inside Hove or Change 
service Order 10.00 15.00 
Equipment Work 

First 3.00 4.50 
Additional 2.50 3. 75 

Number Change 11. 50 11.50 

Restoration, Non-pay li-50 11.so

Restoration, Vacation 11.50 11.50 

DOCKET HO. P-100, SUB 34 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIBS COHHISSION 

In the Hatter of 
The Flowing Through of Intrastate 
Toll, WATS and Interexchange Private 
Line Rates and Charges Revenue to the 
Rate Paying Public In the Service Area 
of North Carolina Telephone Company 

REQUIREMENT OP PLOW 
THROUGH OF REVENUES 
EFFECTIVE MARCH JS, 
1976 

BY THE COMMISSION: On December 19, 1915, the Commission 
issued its order requiring North Carolina TeleFhcne Ccmpany 
to file revised tariffs on or tefore February I, 1916, to be 
effective on all billings on and after February fS, 1976, to 
reduce rural zone charges on an overall perc€ntage basis, 
after making a flat zone charge, seven miles and beyond, to 
flow through $84,492, or as an option, reduce cclor cha rges 
up to 1/3 of the amount, the balance to be in zone charges. 
The $84,492 amount represents one-half of $168,948 of the 
additional revenue the Commission estimated this Ccmpany 
would receive on an annual basis from increased intrastate 
toll rates and related services placed into effect on July 
I, 1975 in the subject docket. 



TELEPHONE 75 

Under date of January 19, 1976, North Carolina Telephone 
Company by letter advised the commission of its intent to 
file a rate case by June I, 1916 and therefore, requested to 
be relieved of flowing through to the subscribers, the 
revenue requirement as ordered in com mission order of 
December 19, )975 as mentioned above. The commission by 
order of January 29, 1976 granted this request subject to 
the Company (I) filing a rate case by June I, 1976 in order 
that the same may be considered therein or (2) submitting 
rate case data to establish its rate of'return in order that 
the Commission may consider the reasonableness thereof. 

The Commission upon t"econsideration of this matter 
concluded that the defet"ment of flow through of revenues as 
granted by o rdet" of January 29, 1976 should be rescinded and 
that North Carolina Te lephone company should proceed vith 
flow through i'n accot"dance with Commission Order of December 
19, 1975. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That North Carolina Telephone company shall comply
with Ccmmission order of December 19, ( 975, by filing 
revised tariffs to be effective on all billings on and after 
March 15, 1976, to reduce rural 2o�e �barges on an overall 
percentage basis after making a flat 2one charge, seven 
miles and beyond, to flow through $84,492, or as an option 
reduce color charges up to 1/3 of the amount, the balance to 
be on 2one charges. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 9th day of March, 19.7 6. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB 34 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
The Plowin g Through of Intrastate 
Toll, WATS and Interexchange Private 
Line Bates and Charges Revenue to the 
Rate Paying Public In the service Area 
of Old Town Telephone systems, Inc. 

REQUIREMENT OP PLOW 
THROUGH OP REVENUES 
EFPEC1IVE KARCH 15, 
I 976 

BY THE COMMISSION: On December i9, 1915, the Commis sion 
issued its Order requiring Old Town Telephone Systems, Inc. 
to file revised tariffs on or before February I, 1976, to be 
effective on all billings on and after February 15, 1976, to 
reduce all residence main station telephones by 15¢ a month. 
This reduction represents one-half of $40,116 of the 



76 GENERAL ORDERS 

additional revenue the Commission es timated this Ccmpany 
would rec eive on an annual basis from increased intrastate 
toll • rates and related services placed into effect on July 
I, 1975 in the subject docket. 

Under date of January 19, 1'976, Old Town Telephone 
Systems, Inc. by letter advised the Commission of its intent 
to file a rate case by May I, (976 and therefore, requested 
to be relieved of flqving through to the subscribers, the 
revenue requirement as ordered in Commission order of 
December 19, 1 975 as mentioned above. The Commission by 
o:rder of Janua·cy 29, 1976 granted this request subject to 
the company (I) filing a rate case by Hay I, 1976 in order 
that the same may be con sidered therein or (2) submitting 
rate case data to establish its rate of return in order that 
the Commission may consider the reasonableness thereof. 

The Commission upon reconsideration of this matter 
conc luded that the deferment of flow through of revenues as 
granted by order of January 2.9, 1976 shculd be rescinded and 
that old Tovn Telephon e systems, Inc. should proceed vith 
flow through in accordance with commission order of December 
19, !975. 

IT IS, 'IHEREFORE, ORDERED: 

I• That Old Tovn Tele�hone System, Inc. shall ccmply 
with Ccmmission Order of December (9, 1975 by filing revised 
tariffs to be effective on all billings on and after March 
JS, (976 to reduce all residence main station telephones by 
1512! a month. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 9th day of March, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. P-JOO, SUB Jq 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Hatter of 
The Flowing Through of Intrastate Toll, 
WATS and Interexchange Private Line Rates 
and charges Revenue to the Rate Paying 
Public In the service Area of United 
Telephon e Company of the Carolinas, Inc. 

REQUIREMENT OF 
FLOWING THROUGH 
OF BEVENUES 

BY TBE COftMISSION: on July I, 1975, the Commission issued 
its order in Docket Numbers P-55, Sub 742 and F-100, sub 34 
giving notice of r equire�ents for submission cf info�mation 
relating to an investigation of intrastate toll rates, WATS 



TELEPHONE 77 

and interexchange private line rates and charges, the order 
reading as follows: 

"On .July 19, 1974, Southern Bell Tel.ephone and Telegraph 
Company, P.O. Box 240, Charlotte, North Carolina, 28201 
(hereinafter Southern Bell) filed an application with the 
Commission for authority to adjust its intrastate rates and 
charges to its North Carol.ina customer s. Included in the 
application was a request to inc rease intrastate toll, WATS 
and inter-exchange private line rates and charges amounting 
to approximately $8,000,000 in additional annual revenues. 
The independent telephone companies would realize, if 
southern Bell's rate application were finally approved as 
requested, additional annual revenues of 8.2 million dol lars 
by virtue of contractual agreements regarding toll 
settlements under the historical policy of uniform toll 
rates. 

By Order of  August 5, 1974, the Commission separated 
Southern Bell•s request to adjust its North Carolina 
intrastate to ll, WATS and inter-exchange private line rates 
and charges from Docket No. P-55, sub 742 and assigned those 
matters to Docket No. P-100, Sub 34 and set the same for 
investigation, hearing and decision. The Order of the 
Commission made all other telephone companies under the 
iurisdiction of the Commission parties and consolidated 
Docket No. P-100, sub 34 for heari ng with Docket No. P-55, 
Sub 742. 

On June 25, J 975, Southern Bell advised the Ccmmission by 
letter and tariff filing that pursuant to G.s. 62-134(b) 
Southern Bell would place into effect on or after July I, 
1975, the schedule of rates foe intrastate toll, ijATS and 
inter-exch ange private line as applied for in its 
application of July 19, 1974. Following Southern Bell's 
notice to the Commission the other telephone companies �hich 
the Ccmrrission had heretofore made parties to this 
proceeding also filed tariffs to p lace tt.e same toll rates 
and charges into effect on July I, 1975. The filings by the 
independent compani�s follow the historical policy of 
maintaining uniform toll rates in the public interest. 

The Commission recognizes that 
independent telephone companies have 
intrastate service into effect under 

Southern Bell and 
placed these rates 
G.s. 62-134(b).

the 

for 

The Ccmmission concludes that Southern Bell and the 
independent com panies should file cer tain infor�ation 
regarding the reasonableness of their retention of the toll 
rate increases placed into effect under G.s. 62-134(b), and, 
specifically, if each independent telephone company's local 
ratepayers should not receive offsetting reductions in their 
rates and charges. 

Hearings were held in Docket P-100, Sub 34 en January 2nd 
and 3rd, 1975. In accordance with the procedure used in the 
past, the Commission does not anticipate entering any order 



78 GENERAL CHDERS 

in Docket No. P-JOO, Sub 34 until after hearings have been 
held and a decision has been entered in Docket No. P-55, Sub 
742. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as fellows: 

1. That southern Bell shall furnish written monthly
reports beginning September I, 1975, to the Commission 
shoving the total effect in billed intrastate tell revenues 
and in intrastate toll settlements resulting from the 
increases in all intrastate toll rates for e ach telephone 
company including southern Bell. southern Eell shall 
furnish each connecting company the revenue effect 
applicable to it. Prior to filing the required monthly 
report with the Commission Southern Bell shall attain 
written agreement to be filed at that time of each 
independent company with regard to the accuracy of the filed 
rev enue effect data in Docket No. P-100. Sub Jq. 

2. That each independe nt company not having a general
rate application before the commission on June JO. 1975, 
shall file within ninety (90) days from the date of this
order a detailed report shoving clearly justification for 
retention of toll revenues and a plan to flow through 
ultimately to· its local ratepayers decreased rates based on 
the increased toll rate revenue effect. 

3. That each telephone company having a general rate
application before the Commission pending on June 30, 1975, 
shall file monthly revenue reports as reguired for other 
companies and the data filed by such companies �ill be pro 
formed into the appropriate test year established by the 
Commission in such pending rate cases. 

q. For each telephone company whose position is that the
amount of additional revenue placed into effect under G.S. 
62-134(b) is g� m!nimis or for other re asons such cc�pany 
should not flow through such increases to its local 
ratepayers, any suc h company shall file data supporting its 
position in detail within ninety (90) days from the date of 
this order." 

The monthly reports submitted by southern Bell shov 
revenues increases for united Telephone company of the 
Carolinas. Inc.. of $3),382, $30.521 and $31.615 
respectively for the months of July. August and September 
for a three month average of !31.173 or $314.076 . 
annualized. 

United Telephone company in its letter of September 22, 
J975 contended they should be allowed to retain the revenues 
resulting from the increased toll. WATS a nd interexchange 
private lines rates which were effective July I. 1975 
because among other reasons, the amount of revenue was de 
!!ni!iE• since* United advised the commis�ion under date of 
November 11. 1975 of its intentions to file a rate case. no 
flow through was required. By letter of !'larch 2. J976 



TELEPHONE 79 

United advised the Commission that the Company had as of 
that date not resolved when a rate case would be filed. 

The Commission after considering the Company's 
contentions, concludes that United Telephone Ccmpany of the 
Carolinas, Inc. should flov through one-half or up to 
$f87,036 by reducing or eliminating zo ne charges. 

IT rs, THEREPOBE, ORDERED that United Telephone company of 
the Caroli nas, Inc., shall file revised tariffs, effective 
on all billings on and after March 15, 1976 to reduce or 
�liminate zone charges up to $187,036. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 9th day of March, J 976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 205 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COM�ISSION 

In the Matter of 
NORTH CAROLINA PUBLIC INTEREST 

RESEARCH GROUP, INC., 

JESSEL. RILEY, 
complainants 

v. 

ORDER DISMISSING 
COMPLAINT 

DOKE POWER COMPANY, ~ 
Defendant 

HEARD: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing 
West Morgan street, 
September 15, 1976 

Room, Ruffin Building, One 
Haleigh, North Carclina, 

Chairman Tenney I. Deane, Jr., Presiding, a nd 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, W. Lester Teal, 
Jr., Barbara A. Simpson, J. Ward Purringto n, 
and W. Scott Harvey 

For the Complainants: 

Judith E. Kincaid, Attorney at Lav, North 
Carolina Public Interest Research Group, Post 
Office Box 2901, Durham, North Carolina 27701 



80 ELECTBICITY 

Carol J. Jennings, Attorney 
Access Project, 1912 N. 
Washington, o.c. 20036 

Harvey J. Shulman, Attorney
Access Project, 1912 N. 
Washington, o.c. 20036 

For the Respondent: 

at Lav, 
Street, 

at Law, 
street, 

Media 
N.W.,

Media 

N.W.,

George w. Ferguson, Jr., Attorney at Lav, Duke
Power Company, Post Office Box 2118, Char�ctte, 
North Carolina 28242 

Steve c. Griffith, Jr., Attorney at Lav, Duke 
Power company, Post Office Box 2178, Charlotte, 
North Carolina 28242 

Charles s. Carter, Attorney at Law, Duke Power 
Company, Post Office Box 2178, Charlotte, North 
Carolina 2821.12 

For the commission Staff: 

Paul L. Lassiter, Associate Commission 
Attorney, North Carolina Utilities commission, 
Ruffin Building. on e West Horgan Street. 
Raleigh. North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: This proceeding· was initiated on !'lay 
24. \�76. with the filing of a Ccmflaint by Horth Carolina
Public Interest Research Group. Inc. (PIRG) • and Jesse ·L.
Riley {Ri�ey), complainants. v. nuke Power Company (Duke).
defendant, alleging that Duke had included bill inserts with
its September 1975 and May 1976 electric bills purporting to
set forth contentions or facts about nuclear power, which
bill enclosures the complainants object to for reasons set
f'orth in the Complaint.

The filing of the Complaint was accompanied by the filing 
of a 11 11emorandum of Points and Authorities in support of 
Complaint. 11 

on June t. 1976, the commission caused the comFlaint to be 
served on the defendant in accordance with N.c.a.c. Rule Rl-
9. 

on June 30. 1976. the complainants filed an Amended 
Complaint which was served on the defendant by Order of the 
Commission en tered July 7. I g76. On July 22, 1976, Duke 
filed a Motion to Dismiss (I) for lack o f  jurisdiction over 
the subject matter and (2) for failure to state a claim upon 
which relief can be granted and on the same day filed an 
Answer to the original complaint and a Brief in support of 
Defendant• s Answer and ·l1otion to Dismiss. 



COHPLAIN'IS Bl 

On July 28, 1976, the ccnimission granted complainants 
leave to file Reply to the Ansver, and on September I, 1976, 
the ccm�lainants filed their pleading entitled "Brief in 
Support of Complainants• Opposition to Defendant's Motion to 
Dismiss and in Reply to Defendant's Ansver to complaint and 
Supporting Brief." 

By Order duly entered on July 28, 1976, the Ccmmission set 
the Motion to Dismiss for hearing on September 15, f976. At 
the call of the hearing on the Motion to Dismiss on 
September  15, 1976, all parties of record• entered their 
appearances through counsel of record, as shown above, and 
all parties were heard on Duke's Motion to Dismiss and the 
Complainants• Opposition to said Motion to Dismiss. 

The Commission has considered the pleadings, the oral 
arguments thereon, the contentions of the parties at the 
hearing on September is·, 1976, and the Briefs of both 
complainants and defendant d uly filed in con nection vith 
said hearing as above set forth, including the statements or 
admissions that there is. no substantial dispute over the 
fact that the hill inserts were published by ouke as 
complained of in the Complaint. Based upon th·e facts 
alleged in the Complaint as set forth 'below, the Ccmmission, 
taking judicial notice of its putlic records and the public 
lavs, as indicated, makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

J. That North Carolina Public Interest Research Group,
Inc. (PIRG), is a nonprofit cor�oration for research arid
advocacy with student members from North Carolina colleges
and universities and complainant Jesse L. Riley (Riley) is a
reside nt of North Carolina and a customer of Duke Power
company (Duke).

2. That the defendant nuke is an investor-owned public
utility with legal auth ority to provide electric service in 
an area of approximately 20,000 square miles thr ough the 
Piedmont sections of North and south Carolina, vitb over 
800,000 retail custom�rs in North Carolina. 

3. That during the months of September 1975 and May 1976
Duke enclosed in the envelope with its hills for electric 
service to its customers a qill insert, reproduced in tvo 
pages as Exhibit A and one page as Exhibit B of the 
Complaint, setting forth certa-in statements relating to 
nuclear power, which statements speak for themselves as 
hereinafter described. 

4. That Duke has assigned the expenses of printing the
bil l inser t attached as Exhibit A to its Account No. 930.66 
"Institutional Advertising, n but such assignment has not 
been approved by the Commission, and such assignment has no 
binding effect in any rate case in which Duke might seek to 
charge such expense above-the-line as an operating eXpense. 



82 ELECTRICITY 

5. That the pres ent electric rates of Duke were fixed by
the Commission in its Order issue:i on October 3, 1975, in 
Do cket No. E-7, sub 173, based upon a tes t period ending 
December 3 J, I 974, and the expenses of the September 1975 
and May 1976 Appendices A and B were not at issue or 
included in the rate base expenses of the present rates of 
Duke char ged to its custom�rs and to the complainant Riley. 

6. That the commission has previously advised the 
complainant Riley, as recited in paragraph I I of the 
complaint, that it would rule as to whethet" the expenses 
incurred for said bill inserts complained of would be 
charged to above-the-line institutional advertising or 
below-the-line as a stockh olders' expense on a case-by-case 
basis in any general rate case where said expenses were 
submitted as an operating expense of the ccmpany for rate 
purposes. 

7. That t he customers of Duke are not being charged any
rate or rate increase to print and distribute the bill 
inserts attached to the comflaint as Exhibits A and e, and, 
if the bill inserts were not printed, the s aving in the 
expense thereof would have accrued to the stockholders of 
nuke under the ratemaking provisions of the North Carolina 
General Statutes which provide that rates shall be fixed on 
a formula as provided in G.s. 62-133, based upo n e stimated 
future revenues and estimated future expenses, but fixing 
rat�s certain (with exceptions only for fuel charges under 
G.S. 62-134(e) ], and that said rates shall be charged until 
changed under appropriate procee dings by the Commission, and 
that until so changed all collections under said rates shall 
belonq to the investor-owned public utility. 

a. That i f  and when Duke should seek to increase its
rates to cover the expenses of said till inserts attached to 
the complaint as Exhibits A and B, public notice will be 
given and complainants will have opportunity to be heard in 
said proceedi ng and that until and when Duke should seek to 
increase its rates to cover said expenses the said exfenses 
are being absorbed out of revenues belo nging to the 
creditors and s tockholders of Duke. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Based upon the above Findings of Fact from the uncontested 
allegations of the complaint and from judicial notice of the 
commissicn•s prior decision and record and assuming, as we 
must for purpose of this motion, all other contentions of 
facts as alleged in the com�laint as amended to be true, the 
commission finds and concludes that the Complaint fails to 
state a claim upon which the relief prayed for in the 
complaint can be granted, for the reasons that the legal 
conclusion complained of in the allegation that Duke has 
charged the advertising expense of the bill inserts to the 
complainants has not occurred and there is no justifiable 
ccntrovers y presently existing, and for other reasons stated 
below the Complaint is  premature, and the Motio n to Dismiss 



COMP LA IN'IS 83 

should he allowed on the basis of Rule 12 (b) (6) of the Rules 
of Civil Procedure of North Carolina. 

Inasmuch as the Commission thus finds and concludes that 
the Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can 
be granted, it is not necessary to pass upon paragraph I of 
the Motion to Dismiss for lack of jurisdiction over the 
subject matter, but, in the interest of being helpful to 
future procedural questions ralating to this or similar 
issues, the Commission does conclude that it has 
jurisdiction over advertising expenses of public utilities 
under G.S. 62-J33 through its authority to determine if the 
expenses of utilities are reasonatle expenses for the 
purpose of fixing rates and that it will pass upon the 
reasonableness of advertising expenses and will determine 
whether the expense shall be an operating expense for 
rate making purposes or whether it should t:e charged "below­
the-line 11 to the company's stockholders, in any rate case in 
which a utility seeks to claim such expenses as utility 
operating expenses to be charged to its ratepayers. It is 
not necessary for the purpose of this Order to determine if 
the Comnission has jurisdiction to decide the additional 
question raised in Duke's Hotion to Dismiss as tc whether a 
utility company can be prohibited from publishing specific 
statements over an assertion by the utility of its right of 
free speech under the united states constitution and the 
Constituticn of North Carolina. 

The Commission further concludes that the decision of Duke 
to include the inserts attached to the complaint with its 
bills to its customers does not involve the fixing of rates 
so as to be a violation of G.S. 62-lq0 prohibiting 
unreasonable discrimination or preference as to rates or 
service among the customers of a public utility. The 
expense of said bill inserts has come out of monies 
otherwise belonging to Duke stockhclders. G.S. 62-140 
requires/ in effect, that Duke may not charge one customer a 
higher rate or a lower rat e th an it charges another customer 
similarly situated, nor may Duke give any unreasonable 
preference or otherwise discriminate in its rates or its 
service of electricity between various customers. 

TT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the l'iotion of Duke Power 
company to dismiss the complaint for failure to state a 
claim ufon which relief can be granted is hereby allowed, 
and the Complaint is dis�issed for the reasons above set 
forth, and that the prayer of the comElainants that the 
defendant Duke pay the costs and attorneys• fees incurred by 
the comElainants PIRG_ and Riley is hereby denied. 



84 ELECTRICITY 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This 29th day of October, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SOB 26q 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Matt er of 
Application by Carolina Power & Light 
company for Authority to Adjust and 
Increase Electric Rates and Charg es 

ORDER 
SETTING 
RATES 

ERARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building; 
one west Morgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on August I 3, 1975; December 2-5, 
1975; December 9-12, 1975i January 6-9, (976; 
January (3-iti, 1976; January 21, 1976; and 
February 11, 1976; 

city Hall Auditorium, Lisbon Street, Clinton, 
North Carolina, on Thursday, January 15, (976; 

Ninth Floor courtroom, 
Courthouse, Courthouse Plaza, 
Carolina, on Tuesday, January 

Buncombe 
Asheville, 
20, I 976 

Ccunty 
North 

Commissioner 
Commissioners 
A. Simpson

George T. Clark, Jr., Presiding; 
w. Lester Teal, Jr., and Barbara

For the Applicant: 

R. C. Howison, Jr., Joyner & Howison, Attorneys
at Law, Wachovia Ba�k Building, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602; iilliam E. Graham, Jr., 
Attorney at Lav, carclina Paver & Light 
Company, P. o. Box I ss 1 , Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Hovis, Hunter & Eller, 
Attorneys at Law, 80 I American Building, 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28286, For: North 
Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, 
Inc.; David H. Permar, Batch, Little, Bunn, 
Jones, Fev & Berry, Attorneys at Lav, P. o. Box 
527, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602, For: North 



RATES 85 

Carolina Oil Jobbers As sociation, and Edvard 
Godwin, Jr., J. Stuart Gruggel, Jr., Office of 
the General Counsel, Department of the Navy 
Atlantic Division, Naval Facilities Engineering 
Comman d, Norfolk, Virginia 2351 I, For: 
Executive Agencies of the United States of 
America; Bonnie Davis, Wake� County Legal Aid 
Society, 600 Capi tal Club Building, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602, For: Johnnie Hae Tucker; 
I. Beverly Lake, Jr., Deputy Attorney General,
Jesse c. Brake, Assistant Attorney General,
Robert P. Gruber, Assistant Attorney General,
North Carolina Department of Justice, P. o. Box
29, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602, For: Using
and Consuming Public

For the Commission Staff: 

Robert P. Page, Assistant commission Attorney, 
John R. Holm, Assistant Commission Attorney, 
Antoinette R. Wike, Associa te Commission 
Attorney, North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P. O. Box gql, Ruffin Building, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On July 16, J975, Carolina Power & 
Light Company (hereinafter called the Applicant, the company 
or CP&L) filed an app�ication with the Commissicn for 
authority to adjust and increase i ts electric rates and 
charges for its retail customers in North Carclina. This 
increase in retail rates and char�es was designed to produce 
$81,779,502 of additional annu3l revenue from the Company's 
North Carolina r etail operations when applied to a test year 
consisting of the twelve months ,andad December 3 J, 1974, or 
approximately a 22% increase in total charges, including 
total fuel charges. The Ccmpany requested that such 
increased rates be allowed to tak� effect as of August 15, 
1975. 

The application alleged and contended that the $81,779,502 
of additional annual re venues was necessary in order to 
improve the Company's edrnings, to resume essential 
maintenance programs, and to provide a sufficient rate of 
return on its investment to support its construction 
program, which was needed to provide adequate service to its 
customers in North Carolina. In the event that the 
Commission sav fit to suspend its proposed general rate 
increase, CP&L included in its application a r equest for 
authority to place into effect 30 interim rate increase to 
become effective August 15, 1975, subject to r efund, pending 
final disposition of the requested 22� general rate 
increase. The proposed interim voul� be implemented by a 
16.26% across-the-board increase on ba se rate charges, or 
approximately a 12% increase in total charges, includ ing 
fuel charges. 



86 ELECTRICITY 

The Commission, being of the opinion that the increases in 
rates and charges proposed by  CP&L herein were matters 
affecting the public interest, by Order issued on July 21, 
f975, declared the matter to be a gene ral rate case pursuant 
to G.s. 62-f33, suspended the proposed rate increase for a 
period of up to 270 days pursuant to G.s. 62-(Jq, set the 
matter for hearing before the Commission beginning on 
Tuesday, December 2, 1975, with the burden of proof being 
placed on CP&L to show that the proposed increase in rates 
and charges is just and reasonable as required by G.S. 62-
75, required CP&L to give notice of such hearing by 
newspaper publication and by appropriate bill insert, 
ceguired CP&L to file the data contained in N.c.u.c. Form E­
l. Rate Case Information Report - Electric companies. on or 
before September 2. ( 975, and required pcotests or 
interventions to be filed in accordance with Rules Rf-6, Rl-
17, and Rl-19 of the Commission•s Rules of Proceduce. 

On July 23. 1975. the commission issued an Order which set 
CP&L 1 s proposed interim increase for investigation and 
hearing ·-on· August (J and 14, 1975, on affidavits and oral 
argument. CP&L was required to give notice of the interim 
hearing ,by publication in newspapers giving general coverage 
of its entire service area. Protestants and Intervenors 
were given until August J. 1975. within which to file their 
protests or motions for leave to intervene in the int erim 
proceeding. Pending the outcome of the hearing and 
determination on the Company's request for interim relief. 
the interitt rates proposed by CP&L were suspended. 

On August 12, 1975, a petition for leave to intervene in 
the general and interim rate cases was filed by counsel for 
the North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. 
on August 13. 1975, the date of the hearing, a petition for 
leave to intervene in both cas9s vas filed by attorneys for 
the Consumers Center of North Carolina. At the beginning of 
the interim hearing, notice of intervention was given by the 
North Carolina Attorney General's Office and an oral motion 
for leave to intervene was made by counsel for the 
Department of the Navy. All of the foregoing motions. 
notices and petitions for leave to intervene were allowed by 
the presiding Commissioner at the interim hearing. By order 
issued on August 20, 1975, the Commission authorized CP&L to 
put into effect, subject to refund. the Company's Interim 
Retail Service Rider No. 34. which rate scbedule would 
increase base rate schedules by approximately 16.201 and 
vould effect an increase of approximately 121 across-the­
board on total customer charges. The comcission further 
ordered Carolina eower & Light Company to immediately begin 
to carry out its deferred maintenance program and ordered 
that any revenues collected pursuant to its order Allowing 
Interim Rate Increase vould be subject to refund following 
the hearing and determination of the general rate case. 

On August 26, 1975, petitions for leave to intervene in 
this matter vere filed on behalf of the North Carolina Oil 
Jobbers Association and on behalf of Edvard Godwin. Jr., an 



RATES 87 

individual customer of Carolina Power & Light and a member 
of the Oil Jobbers Association. By Order issued on August 
28, 1975, the co mmission, being of the opinio n that good 
cause for such leave had been shown, allowed the petitions 
for leave to inter.vene on behalf of these parties. 

on Sept ember 5, 1975, the commission received a petition 
fo r leave to intervene filed by J. Stuart Gruggel, Assistant 
Counsel, Department of the Navy, Norf olk, Virginia, on 
behalf of the customer interests of the Ezecutive Agencies 
of the United states of America. The commission allowed 
such petition for leave to intervene by order issued on 
September 9, 1975. 

General Statute 62-133(c) was amended during 
the 1975 Session of the North Ca�olina General 
that the second sentence of such statute 
follows: 

the course of 
Assembly, so 
now reads as 

"The test period shall consist of 12 months• historical 
operating experience prior to the date the rates are 
proposed to become effective but the Commission shall 
consider such relevant, material and competent evidence as 
may be offered by any party to the proceeding tending to 
show actual changes in cost, revenues or the value of the 
public utility's property used and useful in providing the 
.service rendered to the public within this State vbich is

based U£On circumstances �nd events occurring UR to the 
time the bearing is closed .. 11 (Emphasis added) 

By order dated July 21, 1975, the Commission required that 
detailed estimates of data which is "based upon 
circumstances and events occurring up to the time the 
hearinq is closed11 be presented by CP&L in the context of a 
twelve-month period of time, ending the last day of the 
month nearest 120 days from and after the date of the 
application. By letter d'ated September 16, 1975, CP&L 
requested an extension of time in which to file such 
detailed estimates, asking that it he allowed to state the 
results thereof in the context of a twelve-month period of 
time ending the last day of the month nearest 150 days from 
and after the date of the application. The Applicant stated 
that this would allov it to present twelve-month figures 
based upon the entire Calendar year 1975, and would present 
to the Ccmmission data up to and including the month of 
December when the company was scheduled to present its 
direct case . By Order issued September 23, 1975, the 
Commission approved the Company•s request. 

In order to provide an cpportunity for individual 
customers of Carolina Power & Light company in eastern and 
western North Carolina to testify closer to their homes with 
respect to CP&L 1 s application for a· genercil rate increase, 
the Ccmmission, by Order issued on October 20, 1975, 
scheduled public hearings in Clinton, North Carolina, on 
Thursday, January 15, 1976, and in Asheville, North 
Carolina, on Tuesday, Janu ary 20, 1976. 



88 ELECTRICITY 

By motion filed with the Commission on November 17, 1975, 
the Attorney General of North Ca�olina, on behalf of the 
using and consuming public, requested the Ccmnission to 
expand its schedule of hearings theretofore announced and 
published in this docket so as to include evening hearing 
sessions from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. in Clinton, Asheville, 
and Raleigh. By Order issued on November 19, 1975, the 
Attorney General's motion was denied by the commission. 

On November 19, 1975, the Wake County Legal Aid Society, 
attorney cf record at the interim hearing for the 
Intervenor, the Consumers Center of North Carolina, filed a 
motion vith the Commission seeking leave to withdraw as 
legal counsel for the consumers Center. such motion was 
filed vith the concurrence of the Consumers center of North 
Carolina. Also, on November 19, 1975, a petition foe leave 
to intervene herein was, filed by the Wake County Legal Aid 
Society on behalf of Johnnie Hae Tucker, a resident of 
Raleigh, North Carolina, and an individual customer of 
Carolina Paver & Light company. By orders issued on 
November 21, 1975, the Com mission allowed the Wake county 
Legal Aid Society to withdraw as couusel of record for the 
Consumers Center of North Carolina and allowed the 
intervention of the wake county Le gal Aid Society on behalf 
of Johnnie Hae Tucker. 

The matter came on for hearing as previously or dered by 
the Commission on Dece�ber 2, J975, at 10:00 a.m., for the 
purpose of presenting the Applicant•s evidence. The 
Applicant offered the testimony of the following witnesses: 

(I) Mr. Shearon Harris, President a nd Chief Executive 
Officer of CP&L, testified concerning general corporate 
affairs, the company's proposed construction program, its 
present financial condition and its present need for 
increased rates and earnings; 

(2) Kr. Edvard G. Lilly, Jr.• Senior Vice President -
Finance of CP&L, testified concerning the company's prese nt 
financial condition, its future plans for financing its 
construction program in light of present day money markets, 
its need to increase its a mount of times interest charges 
earned and its c oncern over the large proportion of its 
earnings represented by the allowance for funds used during 
construction; 

(3) f'lr. Paul s. Bradshaw• Assistant Treasurer - Budget
and Statistics Section, Treasury and Accounting Department 
of CP&L, testified and presented exhibits concerning the 
results of test year operations reflected on the· Ccmpany's 
books; 

(4) f'lr. Eu gene W. Meyer, Vice President and Director of
Kidder, Peabody and Company, Incorporated, test·i-fied vith 
�egard to presently prevailing capital market conditions and 
the financial results which CP&L needs to achieve and 
maintain in order to attract capital in such markets; 



RATES 89 

(5) Mr. John J. Reilly, consulting Engineer with El:iasco
Services, Inc., testified with regard to his appraisal of 
the Company's electric plant in service at December 31, f97q 
(the end of the test year), his study of tbe trended 
original cost of the company•s plant as of the end of the 
test period, and the most recent of the periodic 
depreciation studies, which bis company has prepared for 
CP&L every five years since 1950; 

(6) Dr. John K. Langum, Economic Consultant, Chicago,
Illinois, testified regarding the cost of capital and fair 
rate of return to Carolina Power & Light company; 

(7) l'tr. James M. Davis, Jr., Assistant Director - Bates
and Regulation of CP&L, testified with regard to 
jurisdictional allocations and se�arations, the Company's 
proposed rate structure, including the Company•s proposed 
method for recovery of current fuel costs, the actual test 
year operating results for the Ccmpany with appropriate end­
of-period adjustments, and the monetary effect that the 
proposed rates would have had on the company's Oferations as 
adjusted. 

During the course of presentation cf the Company's 
evidence, one full afternoon of hearings in Raleigh, from 
2:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m., was reserved for the taking of 
testimcny offered by members of the public. The following 
persons appeared and offered testimo ny to the commission, 
which generally questioned the need for and the justness and 
reasonableness of the proposed rate increase requested by 
CP&L: ttrs. Lillian Roa, Kr. Joseph Reinzkens, ttrs. Felicia 
McDougal, Hrs. Clara Hilliard, �rs. Fanny ihite, nr. Hobert 
J. Harris, ttr. W. H. Reatherman, Mr. John Locklear, and Hrs.
Georganna Trudill.

On December 17, 1975, the Executive Agencies of the United 
states filed a motion requesting the commission to order 
CP&L to provide the Agenci es with the answers to two 
interrogatories concerning growth in peak demand and total 
annual kilowatt-hour sales from lq67-1974 in all of CP&L's 
North Carolina retail rate schedule classifications and also 
concerning percentage increases in such schedules due to 
rate increases granted by the commission for the years (967-
1974. the Agencies further requested the ccmrission to 
allow the filing of supplemental testimony, if appropriate. 
based upon the information furnished in res�onse to the 
interrogatories. By Order issued on Decemter 31, 1975, the 
ccmmission required CP&L to provide the information 
requested by the ExecQtive Agencies in the form available 
and allow€d the A·gencies to file sunlemental testimony, if 
appropriate. based upon the new information. 

Following a recess for Christmas and Nev Year's, the 
hearings were reconvened on Tuesday, January 6, 1976. for 
the purpose of receiving testimony and exhibits from the 
Intervenors and the Commission Staff. Host of these 
witnesses offered specific, usually expert testimony 



90 ELECTRICI1Y 

concerning particular aspects of the proposed increase 
requested or the proposed rate design offered by CP&L. 

Hr. Jerry T. Roberts, secretary-Treasurer of the North 
Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc., ccmmented 
with regard to CP&L1s proposed demand ratchet as it applied 
to the G-3, Large General Service Rate Sc hedule. He 
criticized the de mand ratch et l anguage for being verbose, 
complicated, and hard to understand. He reccmmended that 
the proposed ratchet be he ld in abeyance pending completion 
of further study in the Peak-Load Pricing docket presently 
before the Commission. He criticized the proposed rate 
increase for the G-3 Schedule as being in excess of the 
system average increase, and therefore, n ot cost justified. 
He finally stated that, looking at CP&L's annual �eport as 
distinguished from projections and speculations, it was 
apparent to him that CP&L is presently earning sufficient 
leve ls of return t o  transact its bu siness. 

Mr. Gerald T. Matthews, consulting Engineer, employed by 
the North Carolina Oil Jotbers, testified concerning a 
comparison study which he had made of the annual energy cost 
for a representative resid ential customer of the Company 
under schedules R-2 (All Electric) and R-3 (l'later Heater 
Only) for both the prese nt and proposed rates. Mr. 
Matthews• study assumed that t he R-2 customer had an 
electric heat pump and that the R-3 customer used oil heat. 
He conc luded that a heat pump is not more efficient in 
energy utilization than a spac e heating unit using heating 
oil as an energy source. Despite this, his study reve aled 
that under both the present and proposed rates, a custcmer 
in the R-2 rate schedule would have a significantly lover 
total annual energy bill than a customer having identical 
consumption patterns who use d fuel oil for space heating and 
received his electricity on the R-3 rate schedule. Mr. 
Matthews ultimately recommended that the R-2 and R-3 rate 
schedules be combined into one single rate schedule. 

Mr. Bruce H .. Louiselle, a Vice President of David A. Kosh 
and Asso ciates, Inc., a firm of consultants specializing in 
the area cf publ ic utility economics, testifie d as a witne ss 
for the Attorney General. Mr. Louiselle presented the 
results of a study which h� had made attempting to estimate 
the effect on rates and rate incre ases which would be 
necessary to support the new capital required by CP&L's 
announced construction program. 

Mr. Raymond V .. Petniunas, a Rate Engineer with Naval 
Facilities Engineering Command, Norfolk, Virginia, testified 
on behalf of the Executive Agencies of the United States .. 
The stated purpose of Mr. Pe tniunas• testimony was to "(I) 

analyze the relationship between the demand ratchet proposed 
by Carolina Power & Light Ccmpany for industrial and 
commercial customers and peak-load pricing, conservation of 
fuel, and load management; and (2) demonstrate the inequity 
of imposing an average increase of 32% upon the nine 
military installations presently served by Carolina Power & 



RATES 91 

Light CcmFany. 11 Mr. Petniunas discuss£d these purposes in 
the context of the present day debate concerning the value 
of the peak-load pricing. The vitness concluded that CP&L's 
proposed deman d ratch�t failed to meet the objectives of a 
demand ratchet and proposed his own demand ratchet in lieu 
thereof. Mr. Petniunas finall y concluded that the proposed 
rates, as applied to the nine military installations in 
North Carolina, were unjust, d·iscriminatory and 
unreasonable. 

The Commission Staff offered evidence from nine witnesses, 
whose testimony may be summarized as fellows: 

(I) Hr. D�nnis J. Nightingale, Senior Engineer, Electric
Section - Engineering Division of the Commission Staff, 
testified concerning th� r�asonableness of CP&L's current 
plants in service and construction program by applying a 
loss of load probability a.nalysis to CP&L 1 s load growth 
forecasti 

(2) Hr. J. Reed Bumqarn�r, Jr •• Distribution Engineer,
Electric Section - Engineering Division of th� Commission 
Staff, presented the results of his analysis of CP&L 1 s 
jurisdictional allocation study and the results of his 
investiqation of the company's adjustment far probablP. 
future revenues and expenses applicable to electric plant in 
service at the en� of the test year; 

(J) Mr. Charles D. Land, operations Engineer, Operations
Analysis section - Engineering Division of the Commission 
Staff, presented the Staff's position with regard to CP&L 1 s 
requested changes in depreciation rates and also presented 
the staff's review and analysis of t�e Company's trended 
cost stud y; 

(4) Mr. Donald R. Hoover, staff Accountant of the North
Carolina Utilities commission, presented his analysis of the 
company's tocks and records for the test year ended December 
JI, 1974, resulting in an exhibit entitled "Study of 
Original cost Net Investment, Revenues, Expenses, and 
Capitalization of Allowance for Funds Use d During 
Constr uction": 

(5) Ht. Andrew w. Williams, Chief Engineer, Electric 
Section - En�ineering Division of the commission staff, 
testified in two different subject areas: (a) the 
appropriate level of fuel costs that should be included in 
the basic rate design and (t) a recommended format for
utility filings for rate increases based solely on the co�t 
of fuel pursuant to G.s. 62-f34(e): 

(6) Hr. Edvin A. Rosenberg,· Economist, Operations 
AnalysiS Section - Engineering Division of the commission 
Staff, offered testimony assessing the reasonableness of the 
application �n this case from the standpoint of the rate of 
return which will result from the additional revenues 
requested by CP&L; 



92 ELECTRICITY 

(7) Hr. William F. Irish, Eccncmist, Operations Analysis 
Section - Engineering Division of the Commission staff, 
offered testimony d�aling with adjustments to net income far 
return in order to account for the effects of weather 
normalization: 

(8) Hr. N. Edvat"d Tucker, Utilities Engineer, Electric 
section - Engineering Division of the Commission Staff, 
testi f ied concerning his analysis of CP&L 1 s 197U retail 
operations cost allocations studies (cost cf service 
studies) and his review of the relative level of rates 
proposed by CP&L for each rate schedule, other than 
residential, including the Company's proposed billing demand 
(ratchet) provision and the proposed changes in service 

regulations; 

(9) 'Dr. Dennis W. Goins, Economist, Operations Analysis
section - Engineering Division of the commission Staff, 
offered testimony analyzing the rate design of the 
residential rate schedules proposed by CP&L in this docket. 

Two out-of-town bearings were c9nduct�d by the Commission 
for the purpose of receiving testimony frcm interested 
members o f  the using and consuming public �ith regard to 
CP&L's propose d rate increase in this case. The first such 
hearing was held in Clinton, North Carolina, on Thursday, 
Jan_uary 15, )976. No public vitn:?sses appeared and, as a 
result thereof, no substantive testimony was received into 
the re cord during the Clinton hearing. The second such 
hearing was hel1l in Ashevilla, North Carolina, on Tuesday, 
January 20, 1976. Nineteen (19) witnesses appeared at the 
Asheville bearing, one of whom spoke generally in favoc of 
the proposed rate increase, the remainder of whom OEposed 
the cate increase on various grounds. These vitnesSes were 
the following: Lewis Turbyfill, Edgar Lingholm, Ted Glenn, 
L. B� Womack, •Herman Stevens, Dan Kathy, i. C. Breazeale,
John Lackey, Habel Taylor, Hrs. L. H. Robinson, J. T. 
Hocking, Paul Warwick, D:1vid Jackson, Zack Winston, Annie 
Hae Boyd, K. J. Durant, Phillip Wainwright, Helen T. Reid, 
and Ron �ontgo mery. 

on We dnesday, January 21, 1976, the Commissicn reconvened 
the hearings in Raleigh at the ccmmission Hearing Ream for 
the purpose of receiving additional direct testimony (which 
had been reguested by the Intervenors) and ente�taining 
further cross-examination of Company Witnesses Edvard G. 
Lilly, Jr., and James M. Davis, Jr. With 'the completion of 
this testimony and cross-examination, the official record of 
evidence in this proceeding was closed. The bearing was 
then recessed pending the comFletion and mailing of the 
transcript of the proceeding. The presiding ccmmissioner, 
�r. Clark, stated that he would reschedule oial argument
herein, vhich had been requ�sted by all parties in lieu of
briefs, at a day certain in the future not less than ten
(10) days following the mailing of the transcript.



RATES 93 

By Order issued on February 3, 1976, oral ar guments in 
this docket were scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 
February 11, 1976, in the Commission Hearing Boom. At the 
oral arguments, all parti-es li'e.re prese nt and represented by 
counsel. Arguments were pres�nted on behalf of the Co mpany, 
the using and consuming public, Mrs. Johnnie Mae Tucker-, the 
Executive Agencies of the United States, the North Carolina 
Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc., and the North 
Carolina Oil Jobbers Association an·d Edward Godwin, Jra 
Following the completion of such arguments, the hearings in 
this matter were adjourned. 

Based on  the foregoing, the verified application, t he 
testimony and exhibits received into evidence at the hearing 
and the Commission's entire record with regard to this 
proceeding., the Commission now makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FAC7 

1. That Carolina Power & Light Company is a public
utility corporation, organized and existing, under the laws 
of the State of North Carolina, and is subject to the 
jurisdiction of this Commission. CP&L is lawfully before 
this Commission based upon its application for a general 
increase in its North Carolina retail rates and charges, 
pursuant to the jurisdiction and authority ccnferred upon 
the Commission by the Public Utilities Act. 

2. That 
generating, 
power and 
of eastern 
principal 
Carolina. 

CP&L is engaged in the tusiness of develoFing, 
transmitting, distributing and selling electric 
energy to the general public within a broad area 

and western North Carolina, and CP&L has its 
office and place of business in Raleigh, North 

3. That the test period for the purposes of this 
proceeding is the tweive-month period ended December 31, 
1974. CP&L is seeking an increase in its rates and charges 
to North Carolina retail customers of $81,779,502 based upon 
operations in said test year. 

4. That the overall quality of electric service provided
by Carolina Paver & Light company to its Ncrth Carolina 
retail customers is good. 

5. That the reasonable original cost of CPf.L's property
used and useful in providing intrasta,te el ectric service to 
its c�tail customers in North Carolina is SJ,237,269,000, 
the reasonable accumulated provision for depreciation is 
$)95.921 ,000 and the reasonable original cost less 
depreciation is $1,041,348,000. 

6. That the reasonable replacement cost 
property used and useful in providing retail 
service in North Carolina is $1,531,525,000. 

of CP6L1s
electric 



94 ELECTRICITY 

7. That the fair value of CP&L1s utility plant usEd and
useful in providing electric service to its retail customers 
in North Carolina should be derived from giving two-thirds 
(2/3) weighting to the original cost less depreciation of 

CP&L1s utility plant in service and one-third (1/3) 
weighting to the trended origi nal cost less depreciation of 
CP&L's utility plant. By this method, using the depreciated 
original cost of $1,041,348,000 and the reasonable 
replacement cost of $!,531,525, 00C, this Commission finds 
that the fair value of said utility plant devoted to 
intrastate reta il electric service in North Carolina is 
$1,204,740,000. This fair value includes a reasonable fair 
value increment of $163,392,000. 

8. That the reasonable allowance for working capital is
$62,644, ooo.

9. That the fair value of CP&L1s plant in service used
and useful in pro viding electric service to its retail 
customers within the state of North Carolina of 
$1,204,740,000, plus the reasonatle allowance for working 
capital of $62,644,000, yields a reasonable fair value of 
CP6L's property in service to North Carolina retail 
customers of $1,267,384,000. 

(0. That 
year, after 
$337,965,000 
effect to the 

CP&l's approximate gross revenues for the test 
accounting and pro fo rma adjustments, are 
under the present rates and, after giving 
company's proposed rates, are $419,745,000. 

I I• That the level of test year operating expenses after 
accounting and pco forma adjustm�nts including taxes and 
interest on customer deposits is $279,502,000, which 
includes an amount of $41,271,COO for actual investment 
currently consumed through reasonable actual depreciation 
after annualization to year-end levels. 

(2. That 
Development 
Revenue Act 

cost-free funds, arising from the Job 
Investment Tax Credit, implemented by the 
of 1971, should receive the full equity return. 

13- That the fair rate of r-eturn that CP&l should have
the opportunity to earn on the fair value of its North 
Carolina investment for retail operations is 7.58�, which 
requires the full additional annual revenue requested from 
North Carolina retail customers of $81,780,000 based upon 
the historical test year (Calendar Year 1974) level of 
operations as adjusted for known changes subsequent thereto. 
This rate of return on the fair value of CP&L's proFerty 
yields a fair rate of return on  the fair value equity of 
Carolina Power & Light company of approxim ately 7.71%. 

14. That the rates proposed by 
classification will produce revenues 
the existing variations in rates 
classes. 

CP&L for each rate 
which greatly reduce 
of return tetween rate 



RATES 95 

1s. That the rate design pxoposed by CP&L is not 
unreasonably discriminatory as between classes of service. 
All rate schedules and tariff ftovisions as filed by CP&L, 
vith the exception of residential service, should be 
approved as just and reasonable,  and as necessary to enable 
the Company to meet its revenue requirements. 

16. That the residential rate schedules of CP&L require
pric ing changes to reflect a mor e equitable and efficient 
rate design. The residential rate schedules attached to 
this Order as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein, are a 
means to this end. Under the approved residential rate 
schedules most of the customer cost componen t of serving 
residential users of electricity will be recovered in 
separate customer charges, vbich will not vary with 
kilowatt-hours of use. Under CP&L1s present and proposed 
residential rates, the monthly minimum bill does not recover 
the custcmer cost component. 

f7. That the basic rates proFosed by CP&L in this docket 
are designed to include a roll-in of fossil fuel costs which 
are based upon the June, 1975, fuel. cost level. Such level 
reflects a total fuel component of 1.010 cents per KRH in 
each of the proposed rates and thus does not reflect more 
current, lover fuel costs. The Commission finds that the 
basic rates proposed should be adjusted by reducing each 
rate block by O. 16 cents per KWH and thus inccrporate into 
the basic rates a total fuel cost component cf 0.860 cents 
per KWH. 

1a. That recently-enacted G. s. 62-f34(e) eliminates the 
autcmatic fossil fuel ccst adjustm ent clause which CP&L had 
been using prior to its application in this docket. The 
ccmmission finds that future rate case filings by CP&L, 
which are based solely upon the increased cost of fuel 
pursuant to G. s. 62- f 34 (e), should use the method of 
calculating such costs �hich is contained in Exhibit B 
attached hereto. 

19. That the revised depreciation rates proposed by CP&L,
which are attached hereto as Exhibit c. accurately reflect 
average life expectancies of various classes of property and 
should be approved for use by the.company. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDINGS OP FACT NOS. I ANC 2 

The evidence for these Findings ccmes from the verified 
application. the testim ony of Ccmpany Witness Harris and 
North Carolina G.s. 62-3(23)a.1. and 62-f33. These findings 
are essentially informational, procedural and jurisdictional 
in nature and vece not contested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT NO. 3 

The evidence for this Finding is ccntained in the verified 
application. the commission•s Order suspending Proposed 
Rates of July 21, 1975. and the testimony and exhibits of 



96 ELECTRICITY 

Company Witnesses Bradshaw and Davis and Staff Witness 
Hoov er. 

The Com pany offered and the Staff evaluated testimony and 
exhibits concern ing actual changes in costs, revenues and 
the value of the Company's utility property, vhich changes 
were based on circumstances and events that took place 
between the end of the historic test period and the close of 
the hearings. This testimony involved matters such as 
additions to plant investment, decreases in market price of 
fossil fuel, improvements in times interest coverage ratios, 
changes in capital structure and the like. 

The Commission concludes that the purpose of the 
Legislature in enacting revised G.S. 62-133(c) vas to reduce 
11 regulatory lag" by allowing the Commission, where 
reasonable and appropriate, to take notice of known changes 
which have, in fact, occurred after the end of the test 
period but before the hearings have concluded, and whose 
effects can be demonstrated to a reasonable degree of 
certainty. If the Commission were unable to take notice of 
such changes, then its Orders, in rate cases such as this 
one, would be obsolete before they are issued. 

The Ccmmission concludes that for purposes of this case, 
it will adopt and apply the test year ending December 31, 
1974, as normalized to end-of-period levels and as adjusted 
for known changes which occurred up through the conclusion 
of hearings in this docket. such changes and adjustments 
are discussed in subsequent specific sections of this order. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLOSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

The evidence for this Finding is tc be found in the 
testimony of Company Witnesses Harris, Reilly and Davis and 
staff Witnesses Nightingale and Land. None of the public 
witness testimony was concerned with the adequacy, 
dependability of reliability of the commodity or service 
being provided by CP&L; instead, such testimony was 
primarily devoted to complaints atout the price being 
charged by the company for such service or the methods 
employed by the Company to collect its charges. In the 
absence of substantial evidence to the contrary, the Ccmpany 
is entitled to a presumption that its service is adequate 
and efficient and the Commission concludes that such service 
is good. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The commission will now analyze the testimony and exhibits 
presented by Company Witness Davis and Staff Witness Hoover 
concerning the original cost net investment in electric 
plant in service. The following chart summarizes the arrount 
which each of these witnesses contends is proper for this 
item: 



RATES 

"0001s omitt ed" 

!lg!!! 
(a) 

Electric plant in service 
Nuclear fuel - net 

Total 
Less: Accumulated· depreciation 

Net Electric plant in service 

Company 
Witness 
_Davi�-

(bJ 

$(,19(,303 
(6,6QO 

-y;IO=f; 9 4 3
(94,869 

$( ,0(3,074 
===s::====== 

97 

Staff 
Witness 
_!!££!�!: 

(CJ 

$ I ,22 I, 39 I 
10,877 

1,232,268 
(94, (88 

$(,038,080 
========= 

As shown in the above c hart, the witnesses agree with 
regard to the components which should be used to calculate 
the net investment in electric plant in service, but they 
disagree with regard .to the amount. The first area of 
disagreement is the amount properly includable as investment 
in elect ric plant in servic�. This difference arises from 
the different levels of cost used by each witness to reflect 
the addition of the Brunswick No. 2 nuclear generating unit 
to utility plant in service, and Witness Hoover's adjustment 
in the amount of $35,089,000 to reflect additions to utility 
plant in service other than Brunswick No. 2. 'iiith respect 
to the Brunswick adjustment, the level of cost used by 
Witness Davis in the amount of $251,116,000 represents the 
actual cost of Brunswick No. 2 when placed in service on 
November 3, 1975. The level of cost used by Witness Hoover 
in the amount of $246,J 15,000 �epresents the actual cost of 
Brunswick No. 2 at Septembar 30, f 975, the i:oint in time 
through vhich Witness Hoover adjusted the test year level of 
operations· for known changes subseguen t thereto. 

As discussed above in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding 
of Fact No. 3, it is the Commission's duty to consider 
relevant, mater ial and compe tent evidence showing changes in 
the value cf th� utility's property used and useful in 
providing the service rendered to the public within this 
state which is based upon circumstances and events occurring 
up to the time the hearing is closed. In arriving at the 
appropriate level of investment in electric plant in service 
of $1,226,392,000, the Commission has taken the original 
cost of electric plant in servicE at December 31, 1974, of 
$940,187,000 and then added th� actual cost of Brunswick No. 
2 vhen placed in service on November 3, f975, of 
$251,116,000 and additions to electric plant in service 
other than Brunswick No. 2 of $35,089,000, vhich other 
additions vere included as of September 30, 1975. 

The witnesses agree t hat nuclear fuel (net) should be 
included as an addition in calculating net investment in 
�lectric i:lant in service. The difference in the levels of 
investment in nuclear fuel proposed by each witness results 
from Witness Hoover's adjustment to give effect to net 



98 ELECTRICITY 

additions to electric plant in service other than Brunswick 
No. 2 subsequent to December 31, 1974. As previously 
stated, it is the Commission's statutory duty t o  consider 
changes in the value of the utility's property occurring up 
to the time the hearing is close d. consistent with other 
findings herein, the Commission has used the September JO, 
1975, level of investment in nuclear fuel ·of $10,877,000 in 

arriving at net investment in electric plant in service. 

The witnesses agree that the depreciation reserve should 
be included as a" deduc-tion in calculating the net investment 
in electric plant in service. However, the witnesses do not 
aqre� on the proper amount to be deducted. company Witness 
Davis testified that the accumulated Frcvision for 
depreciation vas $194 r 869,000. Staff Witness Hoover 
testifie d that the accumulated provision for depreciation 
was $)94 r l88,0DO which is $681,000 less than that proposed 
by Witness Davis. The difference results frcm additional 
adjustments to depreciation expense proposed by Staff 
Witnesses Hoover and Land and the different levels of cost 
used by Witnesses Davis and Hoover to reflect the addition 
of Brunswick No. 2 to utility Elant in ser vice. 

The additional adjustment proposed by Witness Hoover of 
$1,052,000 was to include in test year operations 
depreciation expense applicable to additions to �lant in 
service other than Brunswick No. 2, subsequent to December 
31, 1974. The additional adjustaient proposed by Witness 
Land of $1,514,000 and reflected in Witness Hoover's Exhibit 
as a decrease in depreciation exfense was to adjuSt the 
depreciation rate applicable to nuclear production plant to 
reflect a service life of 28 years. 

In arriving at the proper level of operating expenses ve 
have added an amount of $j,052,000 to reflect depreciation 
expense applicable to plant �dditions other than Brunswick 
No. 2 and we have added an amount of $10,569,000 to reflect 
depreciation expense applicable to Brunswick No. 2. 
calculation of depreciation expe nse applicable to Brunswick 
No. 2 was based on its actual cost when placed in s ervice on 
November 3, (975, and the depre.ciaticn rate was based ori a 
service life of 25 years. The difference arising frcm the 
different levels of cost used by Witness Davis and Witness 
Roov�r is $219,000 ($10,569,000 - $10,350,000). Consistent 
with adjustments to depreciation exFense including, those 
described above we have used accumulated depreciaticn of 
$195,921,000 ($(94,869,000 + I ,052,0CO) in developing the 
net investment in electric plant in service. 

The Ccmmission concludes that the following calculation of 
net electric piant in service is apptopriate for use herein: 



Original Cost 12/31/74 
Brunswick ·No. 2 11/3/75 

RATES 

Other plant additions 9/30/75 
Nuclear fuel - net 

Total 

Less: 

Accumulated depreciation 
(including. Brunswick No. 2) 

Depreciation on additional 
plant (other than Brunswick) 

NP.t electric plant in service 

$ 940,187,000 
251,116,000 
35,089,000 
10,877,000 

$1,237,269,000 

194,869,000 

1,052,000 

$1 ,04( ,348,000 
-=========-=== 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLOSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

99 

Company Witness Reilly testified that the company's 
trended orjginal cost was $2,595,149,246 as of January I, 
1975. He art'ived at that fig.ure by first determinin9,_by
in dividual plant account, the vintage cf tbe surviving 
original cost dollat's and then applying trend factors whi"'ch _ 
relate the material and labor prices at the time of placing 
the plant in service to the prices· in effect en January I, 
1975. Hr. Reilly's trended cost represents the cost that 
would have been incurred on Januat"y I, 1915, to replace 
CP&L•s plant in like kind and manner. As a check of his 
trended cost, Kr. Reilly performed a substitute plant 
analysis for production plant. This analysis showed that, 
even after reductions to take into account fuel, labor and 
other efficiencies, the cost of a- modern substitute plant 
�as greater than the depreciated trended cost of the 
existing production plant. While no such substitute plant 
analysis was made for transmission, distribution or other 
flant, ftr. Reilly testified that nearly all ether plant 
would be replaced in like kind and that hiS trended cost was 
an accurate estimate of replacement cost. 

Commission Staff Witness land testified that a trended 
cost study should use the unit summation method to estimate 
accrued depreciation and not the average life method. ftr. 
Land stated, nevertheless, that Mr. BeillY''s results are no 
more than one percent overstated as a result of his use of 
the average life method. 

Previously in this order, the Commission has concluded 
that the orig;nal cost of CP6L's property, less 
depreciation, 1.s sr ,041,348,000 (inclu ding $47, 1 ea, 788 
representing additions to plant and $1,513,185 representing 
additional depreciation accruals to update the test period 
frcm January I, 1975, to Septe!lber 30, j 975) • and that such 
original ccst as updated should be included in the company's 
original cost for rate-making purposes. Accordingly, the 
Commission concludes that it is proper to include these 



100 ELECTRICITY 

�mounts in the Company•s trended cost. Since these· amcunts 
represent recent vintage dollars, any effect of trending the 
dollars would be de minimis. 

The Ccm�ission concludes that the Company's replacement' 
cost less depreciation allocated to North Carolina retail 
operations is $1,531,525,000. This figure represents the 
sum of $(,475,040, 198 for plant in service as of January I, 
1975, plus $47,180,788 represanting Flant additions between 
January I, 1975, and September 30, 1975, not included 
originally by Witness Davis, less l L,573, 185 'repr.eSenting 
additional depreciation accr�als, plus $10,877,000 for 
nuclear fuel. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

The commission concludes that, considering the original 
cost and the replacement cost,· each less its froper 
depr eciation, the reasonable weighting of original cost less 
depreciation is two-thirds (2/3) and the reasonable 
weighting qf the replacement cost less depreciation is one-
third (1/3) in the calculation of the fair value of the 
plant in service to the ratepayers cf North Carolina. This 
weighting results in a fair value of plant in service of 
$1,204,740,000 which includes original cost of plant in 
service less depreciation of $),041,348,000 and a reasonable 
fair value equity increment of $163,392,000. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

The ccmmission will now analyze the testimony and exhibits 
cf Company witness Davis and staff Witness Hoover concerning 
the amount each witness considars properly includable in the 
orig-inal c os.t net inves.tment as an· allowance for working 
capital. 

Each witness used the _formula method in developing the 
allowance for working capital. However, the witnesses did 
not use the same period of time, which in all material 
respects accounts for the difference in the amount of 
working ca�ital proposed by each witness. Hr. Davis 
determined his working capital allowance, as stated in the 
company•s application, based on th e twelve months ended 
December 31, 1974. Upon submitting his additional 
testimony, filed•. November 26, 1975, he changed his working 
capital allowance to reflect the elimination of fuel 
deferral accountin'g as provided in the commission Oeder of 
April, 1975 {Docket No. E-2, sub 260), and to reflect the 
effect of adjustments to operating and maintenance expense. 
With these changes applied to the allowance for working 
capital at December 31, 197q, Hr. Davis stated his allowance 
for worki�q capital at $90,S09,000. 

The second filing of additional testimony by Witness Davis 
stated allowance for working capital in the context of 
actual operating_ results for C.1.le.ndar Year 1975. Hr. Hoover 
determined bis allowance for vorking capital based on -the 12 



RATES 101 

months ended December 31, 197Q, adjusted for known changes 
through September 30, 1975. 

The Commission, carefully considering the allowance for 
wo rking capital proposed by company Witness Davis and Staff 
Witness Hoover and taking due notice that the test period 
shall consist of 12 months' historical operating experience 
consider€'d along with such relevant, material and' ccmpetent 
evidence tending to show actual changes in costs, revenues 
or the value of the public utility's property used and 
useful in providing service w�ich is based upon 
circumstances and eve nts occurring up to tbe time the 
hearing is closed, concludes that the applicant's proper 
working capital allowance is $62,644,000. This allowance is 
based on the 12 months ended September 30, 1975, and 
includes the related effect of that portion of Witness 
Irish's weather a4justment adopted by the Commission. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDiNG OF FAC� NO. 9 

The Ccmmission, based upon Findings of Fact Nos. 7 and 8, 
supra, and the Evidence and Conclusions therefor, concludes 
that the fair value of CP&L1 s. p°roperty used and useful in 
rend ering retail electric service to its customers in North 
Carolina, or rate base, at the end of th� t�st year (as 
adjusted for known changes sutseguent thereto) is 
$1,267,384,000, consisting of the fair value of plant in 
service of $1,204,740,000 plus the reasonable allowance for 
working capital of $62,644,000. It is the fair value of 
property (er rate base) thus d�termined to which the fair 
rate of return is ordinarily applied in computing the gross 
revenue requirement for Caroli na Power E Light Ccmpany. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FAC'I NO. I 0 

company witness Davis and Staff Witness Hoover presented 
test imony and exhibits concerning the appropriate level of 
operating revenues to be inclu ded in test year operations. 
The follcwing- chart summarizes tile amount which each witness 
contends is the proper level of operating revenues: 

_Ite.m 
(al 

Net operating revenues 

Company 
Witness 
_QAtlL 

(t) 
$336,934,000 

Staff 
Witness 
HO.Q.Xfil_ 

(c) 
$334,410,000 

The dif ference in the amount of operating 
proposed by each witness arises •from Witness 
adjustment to reflect the elimination of' fuel 
accountinq and •the operating revenue effect of 
Irish's weather and growth adjustments. 

revenues 
Davis• 

deferral 
Witness 

Witness Davis' adjustment to reflect the elimination of 
fuel deferral accounting is consistent with the Ccmmission•s 
order issued in April of 1975, Docket No. E-2, Sub i6o. 
Witness Hoover's testimony and exhibits were revised during 



(02 ELECTRICITY 

the bearing to reflect tbe withdrawal of Witness Irish's 
grow th adjustment. 

Witness Irish's. weather adjustment would increase test 
year operating revenues in the amount of $2,062,000 to 
account for the difference in sales resulting £rem test year 
weather being warmer in the winter and cooler in the summer 
than 11 normal 11 weather, in terms of degree days, for the last 
tventy (20) years. The Commission concludes that, in these 
circumstances, . a weather no.rmalization adfustment - is 
�ntirely legitimate and proper anJ should be made. 

The Company failed to · offer a proposed adjustment for 
weather nor.malization. However, on cross-examination of 
Staff witness Irish, the company contended that the 
adjustment calculated by the staff might not be correct due 
to the following considerations: (a) the lack of pxoper 
weighting of degree days by numbers of customers and sales 
in the four weather stations salected by the Staff; (b) the 
number of years which should have been · used to calculate 
"normal" weather; (c) the appropriate rate blocks in which 
the hypothetical increased 'sal-as should have been priced; 
and (d) the appropriate cost to use for the generation of 
additional electricity necessary to make the hypothetical 
increased sales. 

The commission is of the opini on that the we·ather 
adjustment is one which is appropriate for the exercise of 
the Ccmmission•s judgment, similar to its determinations of 
rate base and rate of return. Having considered the 
methodology used by the Staff in calculating its proposed 
weather adjustment and the questions ccncerning such methods 
raised by the Company, the ccmmission concludes that net 
operating revenues for the test ·year should be increased in 
the amount of $1,031,000 to normalize weather conditions 
existing in the test year. 

The commission vill, therefore, use $337,S65,000 as the 
p:coper level of 'operating revenues under existing rates for 
purposes of setting rates in this proceeding, which· sum 
consists of the $336,934,000 contained in Witness Davis• 
testimony and exhibits, plus that portion of Witness Irish's 
weather adjustment approved by the commission. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

Company �itness Davis and Staff Witness Hoover offered 
testimony and-exhibits presenting the level of operating 
revenue deductions which.they believe should be usea·· for the. 
purpose of fixing the Applicant's rates in this p�oceeding. 

The fellowing chart sets forth the amounts presented by 
each witness (rounded to nearest thousand): 



Itgm. 
{a) 

RA'IES 

Net op erating and maintenance 
Depreciation 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes - state 
Income taxes - Fedet"al 
Investment tax credit - net 
Deferred income taxes - net 
Interest on customer deposits 

Total revenue deductions 

Company 
Witness 
_Qgvi,2._ 

{b) 

$185,756,000 
40,219,000 
32,058,000 

1,115,000 
5,485, coo

{1,287,000) 
9,757,000 

_____ 92'.QOO 
$273,200,000 

103 

Staff 
Witness 
l!QQYfil_ 

(c) 

$181,218,000 
39,539,000 
30,701,000 

879,000 
3,714,000 

! I , 28 7, oo OJ
18,296,000

---�9].LOOQ 
$273,157,000 

As shown in the above chart, the .witnesses disagree as to 
the amount properly includable for operating and maintenance 
expense. The difference results from Witness Davis' revised 
adjustments to reflect probable future expenses for plant in 
service at December 31, 1974, to adjust for tbe elimination 
of fuel deferral accounting and to include the increase in 
operating and maintenance expense arising frcm Witness 
Irish1s weather and growth adjustments. 

It is the Commission's duty by statute to consider changes 
in the utility's costs occurring up to the time the hearing 
is closed. Accordingly, it is appropriate for the 
Commission to include Witness Davis' revised adjustments to 
reflect probable future expenses for plant in service. 

As explained under Evid�nce and Conclusions for Finding of 
Fact No. I 0, the Commission has adopted, in part, Witness 
Irish•s weather adjustment. Consistent with Witness Davis• 
adjustment to operating revenues to reflect the effect of 
elimination of fuel deferral accounting, a corcllary 
adjustment is required to increase fuel expense. Also, as 
noted above, Witness Hoover's testimony and exhibits were 
revised during the hearing to refl€ct the withdrawal of 
witness Irish 1 s growth adjustment. The.commission will, 
therefore, use $186,148,000 as the proper amount to be 
included as operating and maintenance expense in calculating 
total operating revenue deductions for purFoses of setting 
rates in this proceeding. 

The next area of disagreement is depreciation. The 
difference results from the additional adjustments proFOsed 
by Staff Witnesses Hoover and Land and the different levels 
of costs used by Witnesses Davis and· Hoover to reflect the 
addition of Brunswick No. 2 to utility plant in service. As 
previously discussed we have adopted Witness Hoover's 
adjustment to include in test yaar operations depreciation 
expense applicable to additions to plant in service other 
than Brunswick N·o. 2. Also, we have previously adcpted 
Witness Davis' adjustment to rgflect in test year operations 
depreciation expense applicable to· Brunswick No. 2 based on 
its actual cost when placed in service, using a depreciation 



104 ELEC·rHICITY 

rate tased on a 25-year service life. Having adopted 
Witness Davis• depreciation exfense adjustment related to 
Arunswick No. 2 and Witnass Heaver's depreciation expense 
adjustment related to additions to plant in service oth�r 
than BI:'uns'liick No. 2, we will use $41,271,000 ($-40,219,000 +
I ,052,000) as the propeI:' amount to be included as 
depreciaticn expense in calculating total operating revenue 
d12ductions. 

The next area of disagreement is taxes other than inccme. 
This difference arises from Witness Davis' adjustment to 
gross receipts tax resulting from adjustments (net) to 
operating revenues, Witness Hoover's adjustments to pro�erty 
tax expense, and adjustments to gross receipts tax 
occasioned by Witness Irish's weather and grow th 
adjustments. 

1'1itness Davis' adjustment ta gross receipts tax is 
consistent with adjustments to operating revenues previcusly 
adopted. Witness Hoover's adjustment to proferty tax 
expense relat�d to property tax on additions to plant in 
service other th·an Brunswick No. 2 is consistent with the 
Commission's having adopted the related adjustment to 
electric i::lant in service. A.s proposed by Witness Hocver, 
the Commis sion believes the apptcpriate property tax rate to 
use in the calculation of the adjustment to property tax 
expense applicable to electric plant in service other than 
Brunswick No. 2 is the 1974 effective tax rate. Alsc, as 
proposed by Witness Hoover, the Ccmmission believes the 
appropriate tax rate to use in the calculation of the 
adjustment to property tax �xpense applicable to Brunswick 
No. 2 is the actual 1975 prop�rty tax rate for Brunswick 
County. As ve have explained, the Ccmmission has adopted a 
part of Witness Irish's weather adjustment and Witness 
Irish's growth adjustment was withdrawn ftom evidenc e. 
Accordinqly, the Commission will use $30,933,000 as the 
ptoper amount to be included as taxes other than income in 
calculating tota l operating revenue deductions. 

The next 
as current 
difference 
accounting 
witness. 

area Of disagreement is the amount to be included 
state and federal income tax expense. This 

represents the inccme tax effects. related to 
and pro forma adjustments proposed by each 

Consistent with the Commission's having previously adopted 
certain accounting and pro forma adjustments, it is enti.rely 
proper to include the related income tax effects of these 
adjustments. The commission will use $),158,000 as the 
proper amount of current state income tax expense and 
$5,808,000 as the proper amount of current federal income 
tax expense to be included in test year operations under 
present rates for purposes of setting rates in this 
proceeding. 

The remaining difference between the level of operating 
revenue deductions proposed by each witness is the amount 



RATES I 05 

properly includable as the current provision for deferred 
income taxes. This difference arises from 'Witness Davis' 
adjustment to reflect elimination of fuel deferral 
�ccountinq and Witness Uoov�r•s adjustments to reflect 
comprehensiv� interperiod allocation of income taxes. 
Witness Davis' adjustment represents the related tax effect 
of pro forma adjustments previously adopted by the 
Commission. 

Interperiod income tax allocation accounts for timing 
differences between the periods in which transactions affect 
taxable income and the periods in which such transactions 
affect the d etermination of book income. The Commission 
believes that the increased cash flow, the reduction in 
9Xternal financing requirements and the improved fixed 
charge coverages which will result frcm adoption of Witness 
Hoover's adjustments would be beneficial to the Company and 
its customers. The Commission will USP. $15,374,000 as the 
proper amount to be included as the current provision for 
deferred income taxes in calculating total income taK 
expense for purposes of setting rates in this �roceeding. 

Based upon all the evidenca offered by the witnesses, the 
Commis sicn concludes that the proper level of operating 
revenue ded uctions, including inter�st on customer deposits, 
is $279,502,000. c alculated as fellows: 

Net operating and maintenance 
Depreciation 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes - State 
Income taxes - Fed�ral 
Investment tax credit - net 
Deferred income taxes - net 
Interest on customer d eposits 

Total revenue deductions 

$186,1'-lB,OOO 
41,271,000 
30,933,000 

1,158,0CO 
5,808,000 

( I ,287, 000) 
15,374,000 

97,000 

!279,502,000
=-===--===== 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FAC'I NO. 12 

The Commission will now analyze the testimony and exhibits 
presented by the Company and by the Staff concerning the Job 
Developm�nt Investment Tax Credit. The Company and the 
Staff disagree vith regard to the rate-making treatment to 
te accorded this item of cost-free capital. The Company 
cont�nds that the legislative intent was for the Company to 
earn the full �quity raturn on the unamortized balance of 
the Job Development Investment Tax credit, while the Staff 
maintains that the Revenue Act cf 1971 reguires only that 
the funds arising from the Job Develofment Investment Tax 
Credit should receive no lass than the overall ccst of 
capital. The Company's position is based on the House Ways 
and Heans Committee Report No. 92-533 and the Senate Finance 
Committee Beport No. q2-437. The following excerpts from 
the House and senatg Committee Reports tend to support the 
Company's contention. 



106 ELECTRICITY 

House Report No. 92-533: 

"In determining whether or to what extent a credit has 
been used to reduce the rate base, reference is to be made 
to any accounting treatment that can affect the company's 
permitted profit on investment by treating the credit in 
any way other than as though it had been contributed by 
the company's common shareholders. For example, any 
lesser 'cost of ca pital• assigned to the credit would be 
treated as, in effect, a rate base adjustment. 11 

Senate Report No. 92-437: 

11 In determining whether or to what extent a credit has 
been used to reduce the rate base, reference is to be made 
to any accounting treatment that can affect the company's 
permitted profit on investment by treating the credit in 
any way other than as though it had been contributed by 
the company's common shareholders. For example, if the 
'cost of capital' rate assigned to the credit is less than 
that assigned to common shareholders• investment, that 
would be treated as, in effect, a rate base adjustment." 

The following excerpt from the Internal 
Efoposgg Reg. Section No. J of 46-5 tends 
Staff's position: 

Revenue Service's 
to support the 

11In determining whether or to what extent a credit allowed 
under section 38 (determined without regard to section 
46 (e)) reduces the rate base, reference shall be made to 
any accounting treatment of such credit that can affect 
the taxpayer•s permitted profit on investment. Thus, for 
example, assigning a •cost of capital' rate to the amount 
of such credit which is less than the permissible overall 
rate of return (determined without regard to the credit) 
would be treated as, in effect, a rate base adjustment. 
What is the overall rate of return depends upon the 
practice of the regulatory body. Thus, for example, an 
overall rate of return may be a rate determined on the 
basis of an average or weighted average of allowable rates 
of return on investments by common stockholders, preferred 
stockholders, and creditors. 11 

For purposes o f  setting rates in this case, the Commission 
concludes that the Job· Develofment Investment Tax Credit 
should be treated as common equity. This treatment vill 
afford the Company a better opportunity to achieve the fair 
rate of return herein allowed. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. I 3 

Three witnesses testified on the subject of cost of 
capital/fair rate of return. The company presented Dr. John 
K. Langum, a consulting economist and Mr. Eugene w. Meyer, a
Vice President and Director of Kidder, Peatody & Co., Inc., 
an investment banking and securities brokerage firm. The 



RATES 101 

staff presented Hr. Edvin A. Rosenberg, an  economist with 
the Staff. 

Dr. Langum testified that he believed that the Company 
should te allowed to  earn the following level cf returns: 
8.25% on rate base, 1si on book common equity and I o.85:1 on 
the fair value of the common equity. Mr. Heyer testified 
that he believed that the investors in the common equity of 
CP&L would be fairly treated if the Company vere given the 
opportunity to earn a rate of return of at l east 16.3X on 
its book common equity, which would, in his opinion, allow 
CP&L1s common stock to sell on the market at a premium of
twenty percent (20%) over book val ue. Mr. Rosenberg stated 
that, after studying the application and the accounting 
testimony and exhibits in this case, together with his 
recently completed analysis of the fair rate of return for 
nuke Power company, which he found comparable to CP&L, he 
did not believe that the proposed increase in revenues would 
produce a level of returns to the company vhich would be 
unreasonable or excessive. 

The Commission concludes that the testimony of the 
accounting witnesses (especially Hr. Hoover) and the fair 
rate of return witnesses, when viewed together, clearly 
shows that the proposed revenue increase will not allow the 
company the opportunity to earn a level of return in excess 
of that which is just and reasonable. Indeed, the level of 
returns which are indicated, were the entire rate increase 
granted, are below those wh ich were allowed in CP&L•s most 
recent general rate case, and it must be said that such 
returns ar e in the lover portion of the reasonable range of 
return. If industrial activ_ity· (hence electricity usage) 
increases in the company's service area as tbe econcmic 
recovery continues, the additional sales that �ould result 
could produce a slightly higher level of returns on the 
company•s book equity, fair value equity and r ate base. 

The commission h as heretofore found the fair value of 
CP&L's property in service to retajl customers in North 
Carolina, the revenue and rates of return expected from both 
present and proposed rates and the reasonable level of 
operating expenses as required by G.S. 62-133. The 
commission con cludes that, given efficient management , the 
rates approved herein should produce a level of returns 
sufficient to allow CP&L to pr oduce a fair profit for its 
stockholders, maintain its present level of service to the 
public and compete in the market tor capital funds on 
reasonable terms. 

The following charts summarize the gross revenues and the 
rates of return which the Company should have a reasonable 
opportunity to achieve based upon the full rate increase 
approved herei n. such charts incorporate the findings, 
adjustments and conclusions h eretofore and herein made by 
the Commission. 



I 08 ELECTRICITY 

CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
North Carolina Retail Operations 

STATEMENT OF RETURN 
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1974 

(Adjusted for Known Changes Subsequent to 
Dece�ber JI, 1974) 

Line 
_.!:!2.:.. 

( I) 

(000 1 s Omitted) 
Present 

1. 02erating_Revenues
2. Net Opera ting Revenues $ 337,965 
3. f,Eerating_Revenue

4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

IO. 
I I • 

I 2. 

I 3. 

I 4. 
I 5. 

16° 
11. 

I 8. 
I 9. 
20. 
2 I. 
22. 

23. 

]�ductiQ.!12
Net Operation & 
Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Income Taxes - State 
Income Taxes - Federal 
Investment Iax credit-Net 
Deferred Income Taxes-Net 
Interest on customer 
Deposits 

Total Revenue 
Deductions 

Net Operating Income 
for Return $ 

186,148 
41, 27 I 
30,933 

1,158 
5,808 

(I , 287) 
15,374 

97 

58,463 
========== 

Original_Cost_Net Investment 
Electric Plant in 

Service 
Net Nuclear Fuel 

Less: Accumulated 

$1,226,392 
IO, 877 

Depreciation __ li2.L921_ 
Net Electric Plant _j_.L��,348 

Allowance_for_Workifill_Cafil.tal 
Materials and Supplies 44,602 
Cash Allowance 32,388 

less: Accrued Taxes 11,504 
customer Deposits ____ lLft�l 

Total Working Capital 
Allowance 

Total Original Cost Net 
Investment 

____ 62L§_44 

$1,103,992 
=========-

2s·. Pair Value Rate Base

26. Return on Fair Value 
Rate Base

$1,267,384 
========== 

Proposed 
In crease 
-(3,---

$8(,780 

4,901 
4,612 

34,685 

_,!�i.l� 

$31,576 
======= 

======= 

====== 

Requested 
__ sat�§_­

( ij) 

$ 419,745 

186,148 
41,271 
35,840 
s, 110 

40,493 
(1,287) 
15,314 

97 

__ 32].L106 

96,039 
=======-=== 

$ i ,226,392 
10,877 

_.L2hlll 
_!&!!L34_1l 

44,602 
32,388 
I 1,soq 

___ i.L�z 

___ 62,E44 

$1,103,992 
========= 

$1,267,384 
-========= 



RATES 

CAROLINA POWER AND LIGHT CCHPANY 
No rth Carolina Retail operations 

RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 

109 

Twelve Months End�d December 31, 1974 
(Adjust ed for Known Changes Subsequent to December 31, 1974) 

(000' s omitted) 

Fair Value 
Bate_Base_ 

Ratio 
--�--

Embedded Cost Net 
or Return on Operating 
Common Equity Income for 

!!____ __Re,t_ym_ 

��illgliilti.QD. ____ Present Rates_-_Fair Value_Rate Base __ _ 
Long-term debt$ 557,406 43.98 
Preferred stock 161,624 12.75 

Ccmmon Equity 
ll 

515,565 40.68 
JI 

.420 

$43,349 
12,951 

2,J63 

Cost-free 
Total 

____ ]2L789 ___ 2.5�9�-------------
$J,267,384 100.00 $58,463 

___ Aggroved Rates -_Fair Value_Rate Base __ _ 
Long-term debt$ 557,406 43.98 7.777 $43�349 

Preferred stock 161,624 I 2. 15 8.0J3 I 2,951 
ll 

common equi ty 515,565 40.68 7.708 39,739
y 

cost-free ___ 32L789 ___ 2.59 

Total $! ,267,3811 100.00 $96,039 

1/ Includes Jo b Development Investment Tax Credit of 
$14,856. 

JI Includes adjustments to refl ect comprehensive interperiod 
income tax allocation of $8,035. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINtINGS OF FACT NOS. 14 AND 15 

Evidence presented in this aocket showed that the rates 
proposed by CP&L would greatly reduce the variations in 
rates of return between rate classifications hased on the 
Company's 1974 cost-of-service study. The evidence did, 
how ever, indicate that lar ge variations in rates of return 
would still exist be tween rate classifications and between 
rate schedules wi thin rate cl asses. More specifically, the 
cost-of-servic� study indicated that the r esidential class 
would have the lowest rate of returni the rate of return on 
the la rge general service class would be slightly above 
average; and the rate of return earned by the small general 
service class would be much greater than the average rate of 
return. The increas e in rates to the residential class 
would be slightly grea ter than averagej the increase to the 
large general servic e class wculd approximate the average 



11 O ELECTRICITY 

increase; and the major small general service schedules 
vould receive less than the average rate increase. 

Evidence presented by the Company and supported by the 
Staff suggested that the results of a cost-of-service study 
should be used as a guide in the setting of rates but should 
not be used as the sole determining factor in electric rate 
design. The cost-of-service study is based upon estimates, 
and the relative returns will change from year to year 
depending upon changes in costs, customer usage patterns and 
customer growth patterns. 

The Commission is of the opinion that CP&L 1 s cost-of­
service study is an app ropriate and meaningful guide in the 
design of utility rates. The rates proposed by the Company 
in this docket greatly reduce the variations in rates of 
return between rate schedules based on the 1974 cost-of­
service study. In the commission's current investigation of 
peak-load pricing, Docket Ho. E-100, Sub 21, costing 
methodologies other than average costs (e.g. the use of 
long-run incremental costs) have been proposed and are being 
studied. The commission is av�r e that the results of cost­
of-service studies can be altered substantially Cy changes 
in costs (costing methodologies) and usage characteristics. 
For these reasons, the commission concludes that gradual 
equalization of rates of return, such as will be realized by 
the relative rate levels proposed by CP&L in this case, is 
appropriate until such time as the results of studies using 
other cos ting methodologies ca n be fully analyzed. 

With respect to the rates other than those charged to 
residential customers, the commission concludes that the 
design cf the rate schedules filed by the company in  this 
docket is appropriate, just, and reasonable. The Commission 
further concludes that all new or adjusted schedules, 
provisions and service rules and regulations, W•ith the 
exception of the residential schedules, should be appro.ved 
as filed with a modification discussed hereafter to adjust 
the fuel costs in the basic rates to the level approved 
herein. 

The profosed rates filed b y  CP&L in this dccket included 
several substantial changes i n  rate design. one rate 
schedule was eliminated and thceg others were closed to new 
customers (to be phased out completely in the future). In 
addition, a number of riders were eliminated or changed. 
The princi�al effects of these changes are to reduce the 
number of rate schedules, and thereby simplify CP&L's rate 
structure, and to charge customers affected in a manner more 
consistent with the actual cost of serving them. (In most 
cases, the rate schedules being drop ped or phased out earned 
returns well below the average rate of return.) 

The proposed changes to the remaining major general 
service schedules were similar in nature. The number of 
energy blocks in the rate s tr uctures were reduced and the 
energy charges were increased less than the demand charges. 



RATES 111 

This placed more of the increase on the demand portion of 
the rate schedul e. These changes were made in an effort to 
match prices with actual costs and resulted in larger 
incr�ases for customers with high demands relative to energy 
usage (i.e., lov load factor customers). 

The remaining major rate design change proposed by the 
company for its general service schedules was the ratchet 
provision used to determine the ninimum billing de mand. The 
company proposed a ratchet which sets billing demand at the 
maximum of (I) the actual monthly reading, (2) 90% of the 
maximum Ieading during the billing months of July thiough 
October of the preceding ele ven months, (3) 50% of the 
maximum reading during the billirg months of November 
through June of the preceding eleven months, or (4) 75% of 
the contract demand until the hilling demand equals or 
exceeds the contract demand. The evidence presented 
indicated that this ratchet was more cost-justified than the 
perpetual ratchet previously in effect. The 901 ratchet 
provision was designed to recognize the higher costs 
associated with serving customers during the peak period due 
to the necessity of providing generating facilities to serve 
peak demands. The 50% provision for customer peak usage in 
months other than the system peaking months vas designed to 
recover the costs of "local" facilities, i .e., transmission, 
distribution, transformation, and metering facil ities 
installe d to serve only the load of a particular customer. 
The contract demand provision provides approp riate revenue 
to the ccmpany from the customers who request oversized 
facilities to offset the cost of such facilities. 

The evidence presented also indicated that the proposed 
ratchet is based on "non-coincideQ.t" customer peak demand. 
The minimum billing demand is determined from a custcmer•s 
maximum de mand at any time during a four-month period rather 
than frcm the customer's actual contribution t o  the system 
peak. 

While other ratchet designs vere recommended by some 
intervenors, the ratchet proposed by CP&L charges customers 
on an average for their demand during the summer peaking 
period and thus recognizes their contributions to system 
peak more accurately than do any of the other Froposals in 
view of current metering facilities. For these reasons the 
commission concludes that the ratchet proposed by CP&L is 
appropriate, just, and reasonable, and that all provisions 
of the Company's general service rates should be apFroved as 
filed. 

If metering vere universally available which could record 
a customer's demand at the time of the system peak, or 
during a small period of time surrounding the system peak, 
rates could be designed which would charge each customer on 
the basis of the costs that are incurred to supply hiS load. 
This entire subject matter is presently being considered by 
the full commission in the context of its generic hearings 
concerning peak-load pricing, load management and 



112 ELECTRICITY 

conservation (Docket E-100, Sub 21)- Qe conclude that no 
action should be taken in this Docket which might conflict 
with decisions that will relate to all electric utilities in 
North Carolina and which should more appropriately be made 
by the full commission in Docket E-100, sub 21. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 16 

The rates proposed by CP&L in this docket are based upon 
the general format of the residential rate scbedules 
previously in effect. The proEosed increases were applied 
to the existing rate designs by adding different percentage 
increases to the base rates in each kilowatt-hour block, 
raising the customer minimum bill, and adding a fuel 
adjustment charge of 5.87 mills per kilowatt-hour. 

The ccmnission cpncludes that an appropriate rate design 
should reflect the cost of providing electric service to 
customers, encourage the conservation of energy resource s, 
and promote economic efficiencies. The approved residential 
rate schedules attached hereto as Exhibit A are designed 
with p�icing char.ges to reflect a more equitable and 
efficient rate design. 

The cost of serving electric users may be divided into 
customer, demand, and energy costs. The custcmer cost 
component varies with the number of customers being served. 
The demand cost component varies with the load imposed on 
the system facilities by the customer. The energy cost 
component varies with kilowatt-hour consumption. 

Customer costs, which include tilling costs and such plant 
items as the meter and service dr op and part of the 
distribution plant, a re costs incurred by CP&L regardless of 
the kilowatt-hours (KWH) of electricity sold to customers. 
However, CP&L does not have a separate charge in its 
residential rate schedules to recover customer costs. CP&L 
attempts to recover these customer costs through minimum 
bills and in the early blocks of th� rate schedules. Under 
the present CP&L rates, the minimum bill is $2.00 for each 
residential rate schedule. In the proposed residential rate 
schedules, the minimum bill is raised to $2.80. Attempting 
to recover customer costs in the early blocks inflates the 
early block rates above those rates necessary to recover 
energy and demand costs. 

or. Dennis Goins, a Commission Staff Economist, advocated 
the introduction of a separ ate customer charge in order to 
recover most of the customer costs. The aFproved rate 
schedules attached introduce a $5.00, a $4.55, and a $4.40 
per month customer charge in Schedules R-2, R-3, and R-4, 
respectively. These customer charges are collected frcm all 
customers each month regardless of KWH consumption. 
Customer costs are fixed costs, and custOmer charges will 
enable CP&L to recover most of these particular fixed costs 
independen t of the KWH blocks. 



RATES 

r 

Dr. Gains stated that the introduction 
charge and the approved KWH block charges 
some of the intraclas s cross-subsidization 
exists in the residential rate schedules. 
assigned to vacation or second homes which 
of the year will more accurately reflect the 
these dwellings. 

113 

of the custcmer 
will eliminate 
which presently 

Monthly bills 
are vacant much 
cost of serving 

In addition, the approved rates include an adjustment of 
$.0016 per KWH to reflect a total fuel cost component of 
$. 009149 per KWH. The rates in each rate schedule are 
designed tc reflect more accurately the costs of providing 
electric service to all customers. 

The commission was also urged by Dr. Goins to create a 
summer-winter price differential for the R-2 rate schedule. 
Evidence presented in this docket showed a difference of 
approximately 500 megawatts between the f974 summer and 
1974-75 winter system pe ak demands. Between J972 and 1974 
the coin�idant peak demand of classes R-2 and R-3 grew at 
annual rates of 28.62 percent and 12.78 percent, 
respectively, while the number of customers in these classes 
grellf at rates of only f9.96 percent and 3.02 percent, 
respectively. 

The R-2 winter heating rate was introduced to encourage 
the off-peak consumption of electricity in order to balance 
CP&L 1 s system load and, thus, to improve CP&L 1 s system 
annual load factor. The relatively high annual load factor 
o.f the R-2 customer class indicates that the R-2 rate 
schedule has been successful in achieving these goals. 
However, the lover tail bloc k heating rate on the R-2 
schedule applies during the entire year instead of applying 
only during off-peak months. The lower tail block rate on 
the R-2 schedule presently serves to encourage both peak and 
off-peak electricity consumption by stimulating the use of 
air conditioning during the summer peak months. Allowing 
the R-2 tail block rate to be in effect during the summer 
peak months gives R-2 customers improper peak-load pricing 
signals and results in a form of discriminatory fricing with 
respect to the tail block rates charged to customers on 
Schedule R-3 and schedule R-4. Dr. Goins recommended that 
the same p rice be charged on each residential tate schedule 
during the summer usage months (i.e. billing months of July 
through October; actual usage months of June through 
September) for consumption exceeding 800 KliH in order to 
provide more proper price signals regarding the higher cost 
of providing electricity during peak periods and to remove 
one element of price discriminatio n which presently eKists 
in the residential rates. 

The Commission agrees that a summer-vinter price 
differential for Schedule R-2 is a proper means by which to 
attempt to achieve goals of effi ciency and equity in the 
pricing of electricity for residential customers. Although 
the evid�ce shoved that class es R-3 and

_
R-4 have higher

load factors than do class R-2 customers during the month of 



I I 4 ELECTRICITY 

the system summer peak, the annual class R-2 load factor 
exceeds the annual R-3 and R-4 load factors. By maintaining 
Schedule R-2 during the winter usage months (i.e. billing 
months of November through June; actual usage months of 
October through May) vith lo�er rates for usage above 1500 
KWH, the approved residential rate schedules reflect the 
lower unit demand and energy costs imposed on the system by 
all-electric customers during off-peak periods. 

The rate schedules have been simplified by removi ng three 
blocks from Schedule R-4, four blocks from Schedule R-3, 
five blocks from the Schedule R-2 summer rates, and four 
blocks from the Schedule R-2 winter rates. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the residential 
rates schedules listed as 11 Approved 11 in Exhibit A. (R-2, R-3, 
and R-4 rate schedules) should be substituted for the CP&L 
proposed rate schedules in ord�r to reflect a more equitable 
and efficient rate design. 

In Docket No. E-100, Sub 21, this Commission is 
investigating peak-load pricing, time- of-day metering, 
conservation, and load management for electric utilities 
operating in North Carolina and is considering regulatory 
initiatives directed towards the promotion of energy 
conservation throug h system load management and ccntrcl of 
peak demands. Pending final disposition in that docket, 
however, the Commission is of the opinion that the electric 
utilities subject to its jurisdiction can and should take 
steps to balance their system loads by promoting reduced 
consumption of electricity during periods of anticipated 
system peak demands. 

Huch of the increased need for electric generating 
capacity can be attributed to growth in the demand for 
electricity during system peak periods. therefore, t�e 
commission seeks to slow the growth of the system peak 
demands of electric utilities operating in North Carolina by 
creating an awareness among consumers of their contribution 
to system peak demands and, consequently, their contribution 
to the need for additional generating plant; and further to 
encourage consumers to help slow the growth in the system 
peak by voluntarily restricting their consumption of 
electric ity during periods of peak demands and deferring 
such consumption to off-peak periods. 

The commission believes that greater consumer awareness of 
the relationship between electricity usage at the time of 
system peak and the need for additional electric generati ng 
facilities can lead consumers to voluntarily refrain from 
unnecessary consumption of electricity at such times. While 
the commission is.aware that such voluntary restricticn of 
electric consumption at the time of system peak will not 
eliminate the need for additional generating facilities, it 
may slow growt h in the demand for such facilities. 



RATES 115 

Chapter 780 of the session Laws of 1975 (S.B. 420) 
authorizes the commission to 11direct each electric public 
utility to notify its customers by the most econcmical means 
available of the anticipated periods in the near future when 
its generating capacity is likel y to be near peak demand and 
urge its customers to refrain from using electricity at 
these peak times of the day." In accordance therewith, the 
commission herein directs Carolina Power & Light Company to 
develop and implement plans for the reduction of system peak 
through: 

I • 
public 
peak; 

continuing education of its customers and the general 
in the need for and methods of contrclling system 

2. Use of mass communication to promote conservaticn of
energy during anticipated periods of peak demand and to 
info�m customers of methods to reduce the unnecessary use of 
electricity and to postpone nonessential usage; 

3. Promotion of
us e of electricity 
customers. 

effective load management and efficient 
by offering direct assistance to 

Such plans should take maximum advantage of the 
opportunity for public service ann ouncements undertaken in 
cooperation with service area news media, and other such 
means as may present themselves, in order to follow the 
statutory mandate t o  employ the most economical means 
available for notifying and educating the public. In 
addition, such p lans should demonstrate the willingness of 
the util ity to encourage its custcmers to restrict their 
consumption of electricity during anticipated periods of 
peak demand. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OP FACT NOS. 17 and 1B 

The basic rates proposed by Carolina Paver & Light ccmpany 
in this �roceeding included a total fuel cost component of 
f.010 cents per KWH. These rates were designed in mid-1975.
Since that time fuel costs have decreased and stabilized to
a large extent.

The most appropriate rate structure for CP&L would include 
total current fuel costs in the lasic rate structure. The 
rates could then be designed considering known factors 
occurring up to the time the hearing is closed. The General 
Assembly, in r�tifying nev G.S. 62-f33(c), intended to allow 
the commission to consider relevant, material and competent 
·evidence based upon circumstances and events occurring up to
the time the hearing is closed.

Staff Witness Williams 
a KWH sales basis for the 
1q1s, were 0.860 cents 
fossil fuel and the energy 
interchange paver. The 

testified that fuel cost levels on 
calendar year ending December 31, 

per KWH, including nuclear fuel, 
portion of purChased power and 
Commission is of the opinion that 



II 6 ELECTRICITY 

this fuel cost level is an appropriate amount to include in 
the basic rate structure and that the rates should be 
designed to reflect a total fuel cost component of 0.860 
cents per KWH. This adjustment reguires that the price of 
each rate block of each rate schedule be reduced by an 
average of 0.16 cents per KWH, which is the difference 
between the fuel cost level in the proposed rates and the 
average 1975 fuel costs as annualized, plus the associated 
gross receipts taxes. The commission concludes that this 
adjustment to said proposed rates is proper. 

The recently enacted G.S. 62- 134(e} provides, in part, as 
fellows: 

11 (e) Notwithstanding the provisions for this Article, upon
applicatio n by any public utility for permission and 
authority to increase its rates and charges based solely 
upon the increased cost of fuel used in the generaticn or 
production of electric power, the commission shall suspend 
such proposed increase for a period not to exceed 90 days 
beyond the date of filing of such application to increase 
rates • • • •  The commission shall promptly investigate 
applications filed pursuant to the provisions of this 
subsection and shall hold a public hearing within 30 days of 
the date of t he filing of the application • • • •  The order 
responsive to an application shall be issued promptly by the 
Commission but in no event later than 90 days from the date 
of filing of such application. A proceeding under this 
subsection shall not be considered a general rate case. All 
monthly fuel adjustment rate increases based solely upon the 
increased cost of fuel • • •  as presently approved by the 
Commission shall fully terminate effective September I, (975 

• • provided, however, that the termination date of
September I, 1975, shall not apply to any public utility 
which has filed an application under this subsection en or 
before july I, 1975, and where the Commission has not issued 
a final order by September I, 1975 • • 11 

CP&L has a current adjustment in its basic rates, purs�ant 
to G.s. 62-134(e), which reflects f uel cost changes since 
the 1973 fuel cost levels. This adjustment (excluding the 
surcharge designed to recover fuel expense deferred as of 
August 31, 1975) should be terminated with the effective 
date of the rates approved herein, because these new 
approved rates reflect updated, current fuel cost levels. 

Should genetating and fuel cost statistics cf subsequent 
months reflect fuel cost levels different ftcm those 
reflected in the updated basic rates, then CP&L may file for 
adjustments to its rates purs1Jant to G.s. 62-134(e) and 
Commission Rule Rl-36. (If the generating and fuel cost 
statistics for the thir d month preceding the month these nev 
rates become effective indicate a reduction in fuel costs 
when applied to th e formula attached as Exhibit B, then CP&L 
should file a �ovnvard adjustment for the first billing 
month.) 



RATES 

·rhe Commission concludes that future filings for rate
increases based solely on the cost of fuel pursuant to G.S.
62-134 (e) can be reviewed more effectively if such filings 
are made pursuant to the formula proposed by staff Witness 
Williams and attached hereto as Exhibit B. This formula 
includes nuclear, as well as fossil fuel. and the energy 
porti on of purchased power and interchange power. This 
formula may be used to facilitate processing of applications 
pursuant to G. S. 62-134(e). CP&L should file on a monthly 
hasis computations required for this formula to assist the 
Commission and the Staff in monitoring fuel costs and their 
possible effects on future retail electric rates. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING OF FACT NO. 19 

company witness Reilly testified that he had recommended 
revised depreciation rates for CP&L after giving 
consideration to available past retirement experience. 
present and anticipated future system requirements. and 
industry-wide trends relating to future life expectancy of 
various classes of property. Of primary impcrtance vith 
respect to the pro�uction plant are the more rigid pollution 
and environmental requirements and the fuel oil crisis. 
which, be testified, tend to reduce the useful life of 
fossil and nuclear production plant. 

Witness Reilly stated that as a result cf reducing 
estimated service lives the depreciation reserves recorded 
on the Ccmpany's books were inadequate. His depreciation 
rates. therefore. were calculated to recover this inadequacy 
aver the remaining life of the plant in service. Mr. Reilly 
stated that any large plant additions would cause over­
accrualS if his composite depreciation rates were not 
adjusted. He testified t hat an alternative method vould be 
to charge a fixed amount to depre ciation each year. in 
addition to the expense derived from applying "normal" 
depreciation rates, to amortize the reserve deficiency. 

Commissicn Staff Witness Land testified that the Company's 
application for increased depreciation rates did not include 
al l the recommendations of Witness Reilly as described 
above. He stated that the Company's· accruals to recover the 
reserve deficiency should be reviewed annually if approved 
as pr oposed by the Company. He also stated that the best 
method to recover the reserve deficiency would be to 
amortize it in equal, annual dollar amounts over the 
remaining life of the plant in service (the alternative 
proposed by Hr. Reilly). 

Witness Land also testified that the Company's proposal to 
reduce the estimated service life of nuclear production 
flant from 30 to 25 years was not based on mortality data. 
He stated that the service life should not be reduced below 
28 years at this time since mortality data is not available. 
He further testified. however, that in the absence of 
mortality data. it is necessary to·consider the anticipated 
lives of existing plants based on criteria which include 



118 ELECTRICITY 

physical life, functional life, and alterations required for 
safety or environmental t"easons. Based upon the foregoing 
criteria as applied to CP&L, the Ccmmission concludes that a 
25-yeac estimated service lif e of nuclear plant is 
appropriate in this case. 

The ccmmission, therefore, concludes th at the normal 
depreciation p�tes as proposed by the Company and restated 
herein in Exhibit C should be alloved. The book reserve for 
depreciation at December 31, 1974, for plant in service 
al located to North Carolina vas $256,635,464. According to 
the evidence presented, the theoretical reserve requirement 
at that date was $291,171,949. This difference of 
$34,536,485 should be amortized as additional depreciation 
expense over a period of 25.5 years which is approximately 
the remaining life of the plant in service. lccordingly, 
CP&L shoul d be required to: 

(I) Adjust the book reserve for each account in the
depreciation subledger to equal the theoretical balance of 
December 31, 1974, as further adjusted to reflect subsequent 
accruals; and 

(2) Place th� i:esulting deficiency in a separate 
subaccou nt and credit this account monthly in the amount of 
$112,826 with the amortization allowed above. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as fcllovs: 

1- That effective for retail electri c
in North Carolina on and after th� date 
Carolina Power & Light Company is hereby 
into effect the increased rates described 
below, vhich rates are designed to produce 
revenues in the amount of $81,7BC,OOO. 

service rendered 
of this order, 
allowed to place 
in paragra�h 2 

additional annual 

2. That the residential rates approved herein are to be
designed as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto, and the 
rate schedules listed as 11 Approved11 in Exhibit A shall be 
substituted for CP&L's proposed residential rate schedules. 
All oth er rate schedules are approved as filed herein, 
except that such schedules shall be adjusted to include only 
the fuel c ost component approved herein, and such approved 
fuel cost component Shall apply to all nonmetered as well as 
metered r ate schedules. CP&L shall tile nev rate schedules 
in conformance with this Ordering Paragraph within ten (I 0) 
days of the date of this Order. 

3. That the revenues collected by CP&L under the interim
increases heretofore approved in this docket are hereby 
affirmed as just and reasonable and the undertakings filed 
with said interim rates are hereby discharged and cancelled. 

4. That the adjustment to the existing basic rates
approved pursuant to G.S. 62-(34(e) [excluding the surcharge 
designed to recover fuel expenses deferred as of August 31, 
1975) is terminated with the effective date of  the revised 



RATES 119 

basic rates approved herein pe�ding future applications 
under G.S. 62-134(e). 

5. That CP&L shall supply the Commission, on a monthly
basis, the computations required by the formula at tached 
hereto as Exhibit B. such formula shall henceforth 
constitute the basis of rate filings by CP&L pursuant to 
G.S. 62-f34(e). 

6. That CP&L is directed to implement the programs with
respect to cos t control and consumer information as 
described in the evidence set forth hereinbefore in the 
Evidence and conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 16. The 
Commission hereby directs CP&L to furnish its plans as 
t'eguired hereunder with in ninety (90) days of the date of 
this Order. 

7. That, pursuant to orderin<,J Paragraph No. 7, supra,
CP6L shall file,. within ninety (90) days of the date of this 
Order, a tariff which would allow a residential customer to 
make use of a nonfossil energy source (e.g., wind, solar) as 
a s upplement t o  such customer's electric energy, 
particularly during peak periods of use, without 
disqualifying such customer from any rate schedule f or which 
he would otherwise qualify. 

8. That the depreciation rates attached hereto as 
Exhibit C are approved for use by the Company. CP&L shall 
amortize the deficiency in its reserve accounts by using the 
methodology prescribed in the Evidence and conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 19. 

9. That Carolina Power & Light Company shall giv e public
notice of the rate increase approved herein by mailing a 
copy of the Notice attached as Appendix 11 1 11 by first class 
mail to each of its North Carolina retail cus tomers during 
the next normal billing cycle. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 20th day of February, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMHISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief clerk 

Exhibit A 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - AIL ELECTRIC 

SCHEDULE B-2 

V 
lli.§en!_Rate� Prol!Qsed_Rates 

4. 99¢ 
3.7ft 

7.02¢ 
5.31¢ 

per KWH for the first 50 KWH 
per KWH for the next 100 KWH 



I 20 ELECTRICITY 

2.ij3¢ 3. 72¢ per KWH for the next 50 KWH 
J.79. 2.90< per KWH for the next 50 KWH 
I. 28< 2. 2q• per KWH for the next 50 KWH 
2. JO¢ 3. 29¢ per KWH for the next 500 KWH 
1- 75¢ 2.8ij¢ per KWH for the next 1700 KWH 
I. 63¢ 2.69¢ per KWH for all over 2500 KWH 

$2.00 $2. 00 Minimum Bill 

,l/ 
ARMOVed_Rates 

JI '!.I 
a!rn1!rn!: ,!!intg!: 

!ii 
$5. 00 $5.00 Basic Facilities charge 

3. 34t per KWH for the first J50 KWH 
2.72¢ per KWH for the next q50 KWH 
3.09¢ per KWH for all over 800 KWH 

3. 3q, per KWH for the first 350 KWH 
2. 72¢ per KWH for the next q50 KWH 
2.99¢ per KWH for the next 700 KWH 
2.J5¢ per KWH for all over J500 KWH 

ll 
Rates approved in Commission order dated January 6, 1975i 
rates do not include current ApFtoved Puel Charge 

KWH rates include 0.9149�/KiH for fuel cost (12 months 
ended December 1975) and associated gross receipts tax 

Billing months of July through October; usage months of 
June through September 

!!I 
Billing months of November through June; usage months of 
October through Hay 

Basic Facilities Charge apFlies regardless of KWH consumed 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - WATER BEATING 
SCHEDULE H-3 

1/ 
Prg§ftn!;_lig te§ frO!!Q.Sed�.t.s!:§ 

q_ 99¢ 7.02¢ per KWH for the 

3.7J¢ 5.37¢ per KWH for the 
2.43¢ 3. 72¢ per KWH for the 
1- 79¢ 2. 90¢ per KWH for the 
I. 28¢ 2.2ij¢ per KWH for the 
2.10• J.29¢ per KWH for the 
2.40¢ 3.68< per KWH for all 

$2.00 $2.80 Minimum Bill 

Exhibit A 

first 50 KWH 
next JOO KWH 
next 50 KWH

next 50 KWH 
next 50 KWH 
next 500 KWH 
over 800 KWH 



2.1 
!!!1!£2.!�Q_] at§ 

RA'IES 

3/ 
Basic Facilities Charge-

I 2 I 

$4.55 
3.34< 
2. 72<
3.09<

per KWH for the first 350 KWH 
per KWH for the next 500 KWH 
per KWH for all over 800 KWH 

11 
Rates approved in commissicn order dated January 6, 1975; 
rates do not include current Approved Fuel charge 

KWH rates include 0.9149¢/KWH for fuel cost (12 months 
ended Decembe r 1975) and associated gross receipts tax 

JI 
Basic Facilities Charge applies regardless of KWH consumed 

Exhibit A 

1/ 
Present_Rates 

4.99¢ 
3.71¢ 
2. 43¢
1.92¢ 

2.65< 
2. 40<

$2.00 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - GENERAL 
SCHEDULE R-4 

fr.Q.J!.O se!!__Eat !1§. 

7.02< per 
5. 37¢ per 
3. 72< per 
3. 07¢ per 
4.0 I¢ per 
3.68¢ per 

KWH 
KWH 
KWH 
KWH 
KWH 
KWH 

$2.80 l1 in imum 

for the 
for the 
for the 
for the 
for the 
for all 
Bill 

]j 
AJrnroved_Rates 

$4.40 Basic Facilities 
J. ]ll¢ per KWH for the 
3.29¢ per KWH for the 
3.09< per KWH for all 

ll 

first 50 KWH 
next 100 KWH
next 100 KWH 
next 50 KWH 
next 400 KWH 
over 700 KaH 

]I 
charge 

first 350 KWH 
next 450 KWH 
over 800 KWH 

Rates approved in Commission order dated January 6, 1975; 
rates do not include current Apfroved Fuel Charge 

2/ 
-KWH rates include 0.9149¢/KWH for fuel cost (12 months

ended December 1975) and associated gross receipts tax

Basic Facilities Charge applies regardless of KWH consumed 



1,22 ELECTRICITY 

EXHIBIT B 

FUEL COST FORMULA 
( E 

F = ( - - $0.00850 (Tl ( I 00) 
( s 

Where: 
F Fuel adjustment in cents per kilowatt-hour. 
E = Fuel costs experienc ed during the third �onth 

preceding the billing month, as follows: 

(A) Fossil and nuclEar fuel consumed in the
utility's own plants, and the utility's share
of fossil and nuclear fuel con sumed in jointly
owned or leased plants. The cost of fossil
fuel shall include no items other than those
l isted in Acco unt 151 of the Commission's
Uniform System of Accounts for Public Utilities 
and Licensees. The cost of nuclear fuel shall
be that as shown in Account 518 excluding
rental payment s on le ased nuclear fuel and
except that, if Account 518 also contains any
expense for fossil f uel which has already been
included in the cost of fossil fuel, it shall
be deducted from this account.

£!!!2 
(B) Purchased power fuel costs such as those 

incurred in unit powe r and Limited Term power 
purchases where tte fossil and nuclear fuel 
costs associated with energy purchased ace 
identifiable and are identified in the billing 
statement. 

Plus 
(C) Interchange power fU'ei costs such as Short

Term, Economy and other where the energy is
purchased on econcmic dispatch basis; costs
s uch as fua,l handling, fuel additiVes and 
operating and maintenance may be included.

Energy receipts that do not involve 
payments such as Diver�ity energy and 
of storage energy are not defined as 

money 
payback 

purchased 
the Fuel or Interchan ge power relative to 

Clause. 
Minus 

(0) The cost of fossi1-and nuclear fuel recovered
through inter3ystem sales including the fuel
costs related tc econcmy energy sales and ether
energy sold on an economic dispatch basis.

Energy deliveries that do not invclve billing
transaction s  such as Diversity energy and
payback of  stcrage are not defined as sales
relative to the Fuel Clausea



RATES 

S = total kilowatt-hour sales during the third month 
preceding the billing month. 

$0.00850 = Base cost of fuel per KWH sold. 

123 

T = adjustment for state taxes measured by gross receipts: 
J.06383

EXHIBIT C 
Approved Depreciaticn Rates for CP&L 

Plant_Classification Deg£eciation Rate - I 

Steam Production Plant 
Nucltar Production r1ant 
Hydraulic Production Plant 
Other Production Plant 
Transmission Plant 
Distribution Plant 
General Plant 

Account 392 - Transportation Equipment 
Other Accounts 

3.257 
4.224 
I. I 43
4.000
2.274 
3. I 5 I

J0.625 
3.4J0 

APPENDIX "111 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUE 264 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Carolina Power & Light 
Company for Authority to Adjust and 
Increase its Electric Rates and .charges 

NO'IICE TO 
CUSTOMERS 

On July 15, 1975, Carolin-1 Power & Light Ccmpany (CF&L) 
filed an application with the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission for authority to increase electric rates and 
charges to its North carclina retail custcmers. The 
application requested approval cf approximately a 22% 
increase in revenues, or a total of $81,780,000 in 
additional annual revenues. on August 20, 1975, the 
Commission granted CP&L interim rate relief in the amount of 
12% out of the overall 22% increase wh ich it had requested. 

On February 20, 1976, the Ccmmission issued its final 
decision in these dockets, which allowed CP&L tc collect a 
total increase of $81,780,000 in additional annual revenues. 
The Order also approved rates designed to roll more current 
fuel costs into the basic rates. The order approved 
residential rates which are designed to recover the cost to 
CP&L of providing electric service to its customers, to 
conserve energy resources, and to promote econcmic 
efficiencies. The approved residential rate schedules 
reflect a more equitable and efficient rate design. 

The Ccmmission directed CP&L to undertake a program to 
inform its customers with respect to their consumpticn of 



I 24 ELECTRICITY 

e lectricity during system peak periods . 1be Comrei ssion 
believes that an awareness of vise conservaticn measures on 
the part of CP&L1s customers can result in a stabilization 
cf electric rates. The Commis3icn further directed CP&L to 
unde rtake measures to control increases in costs, thereby 
holding electric rates down. 

Copies of the approved rate schedules may te obtained at 
CP&L offices. 

Issued this th e 20th day of February, 1976. 

CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 275 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Carolina Power and 
Light ccmpany for Authority to Adjust 
Its Electric Rates and Charges 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-134 (e) 

ORDER llPFROVING 
ADJUS!MENT IN RA!ES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.S. 62-J34(e) 

HEARD IN: The commission Hearing Boom, Ruffin Building, 
One west Morgan street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, January 19, J976 at 2:00 P.H. 

BEFORE: Chairman Marvin 
Commissioners Tenney 
Purrington, III 

R.  Wooten, Presiding; 
I. Deane, Jr., and J. Wa rd

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

William E. Graham, Jr., Attorney 
Carolina Paver and Li ght Company, 
(551, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

at 
P.O. 

Lav, 
Box 

John T. Boele, Bode and Bode , P.A., P.O. Box 
391, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

Robert P. Grube r, Assistant Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, P.O. Box 
629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Using and consuming Public 

For the Commission Staff: 

Haurice w. 
A ttorney, one 
North Carolina 

Horne, Associate Commission 
West �organ street, Raleigh, 

27602 



RATES 125 

Paul L. Lassitee, Associate Commission
Attoeney, One west Meegan Steeet, Raleigh, 
Noeth caeolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On Decembee f8, 1975, Carolina Power 
and Light company ("CP&L 11 ) fil<ad an Application foe 
authority to adjust and increase its eetail electric rates 
and charges based solely upon the increased cost of fuel 
used in the generation of electric power pursuant to G.S. 
62-134(e). CPGL sought approval of Fuel Chaege Rider No.
36E to increase by 0.161 cents the chaege for each 
kilowatthour of electricity sold as North Carolina retail 
se rvice effective with the billing month of February, 1976. 

On December 29, f975, the Commission issued an Order 
Setting Bearing And Requiring Notic e. 

The hearinq was commenced at the scheduled time and place. 
CP&L offered the testimony of Mr. James M. Davis, Jr., 
Assistant Director of Rates of CP&L, testifying as to the 
computation of the fuel adjustment factor, and Mr. Larry E. 
Smith, Manager-Fuel of CP&L testifying as to the changes in 
the cost of fuel used in the generaticn of electric �ower 
during t he month of November, 1975. 

The Ccmmission Staff offered the testimony of Andrew W. 
Wi lliams, Chief of the El�ctric Section in the Engineering 
Division of the N.c.u.c., detailing the staff's review of 
the evidence presented by CP&L in support of Fuel Charge 
Rider No. 36E. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony offered by both Carolina Power and Light 
Company and t he commission staff, the commissicn is of the 
opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in rates, as 
shown on Fuel Charge RiJer No. 36E, proposed by CP&L is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED That in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to Carolina 
�ower and Light Company's tasic rates of 0.325¢/KWH, Fuel 
Charge Rider No • .  36E, which adjusts CP&L 1 s basic rates hy an 
increase of 0.486 cents for each kilowatthour based solely 
on the increased cost of fuel, is approved effect ive for 
bills ren dered beginning wi th the February, 1976 billing 
month. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 23rd day of January, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA nTILITIES CCMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, chief Clerk 



12 6 ELECTRICITY 

DOCK ET NO . E-2 , SUB 278 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA OTILITI!S co""ISSION 

In the " atter of 
Application of Carolina Power and Light 
Co■pany for Change in R ates Based on 
Cost of F uel 

ORDER DENYING 
APPLICATION 

BY TBE COHHISSION: On February 19, 1976, Carolina Power

and Light co■pany filed an application for adjust■ent in 
rates and charges pursuant to G.s. 62- 1 34(e). The 
application would reduce the fuel charge addition to the 
basic rates from S0. 00464 per kilowatt-hour to S0.00435 per 
kilowatt-hour based on generation and fuel statistics for 
the month of January 1976. The S0.00435/KWB fuel charge vas 
computed using a S0.00506/KWH fossil fuel co■ponent in the 
basic retail rates of CP&L, and was to beco■e effectiYe 
April I, 1976. 

On February 20, 1976, the Co■■ission issued an Order 
Setting Rates in Carolina Power and Light Co■pany general 
rate case, Docket N o. E-2, sub 2f4. That order, among other 
things, set the fuel cost level of the tasic retail rates at 
S0.00860 per kilowatt-hour, including nuclear fuel, fossil 
fuel, and the energy portion of purchased power and 
interchange power. This adjust■ent in the fuel co■ponent of 
the basic rates fro■ S0.0506/KWH for fossil fuel at 1973 
levels to S0.00860/KWH for total fuel at 1975 fuel cost 
levels ■akes CP&L 1 s Application of February 19, 1976 no 
longer appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Application of Carolina 
Power and Light Co■pany for Change in Rates Based on ccst of 
F uel, Docket No. E-2, S ub 278, is denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This is the I st day of !!arch, 1976. 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COHNISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(S EAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-2 , SUB 2 81 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHNISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Carolina Power and 
Light Company for Authority to Adjust 
Its Electric Rates and Charges 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDER APPROVING 
ADJUSTHENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.S. 62-134(e) 



RAUS 127 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, 
One West Morgan Street, 
Carolina, on �arch 22, 1976 

Ru ffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

BEFORE: Commissioner J. Ward Purrington, Presiding, and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney and Y. Lester Teal, 
Jr. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

William E. Graham, Jr., Attorney at Lav, 
Carolina Power and Li ght Company, P.O. B9x 
J551, Raleigh , North Carolina 27602 

John T. Bode, Bode & Bode, P.A., P.O. Box 391, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Pruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
Horth Carolina Department of Justice, P.O. Box 
629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Using and Consuming Public 

For the Co1111ission Staff: 

Paul L. Lassiter, Associate 
Attorney, one West ttorgan Street, 
North Carolina 27602 

Commission 
Raleigh, 

BY THE COHlUSSION: On f'tarc·h J, 1976, Carolina Power and 
Light Company ("CP6L") filed an Applicati�n for authority to 
adjust and increase its retail electric rates and charges 
based solely upon the increased cost of fuel used in the 
generation of electric povec pursuant to G.5. 62-134(e). 
CP&L specifically sought approval of Fuel Charge Bider 
Number 37A to adjust the charge for each kilowatt-hour by 
the addition of $0.00006 to the tasic retail rat e schedules 
which vere approved by the commission in its order in Docket 
No. B-2, Sub 26q. 

On Barch 8, 1976, the Commission issued an Order Setting 
Hearing and Requiring Hotice. 

The hearing vas commenced at the scheduled time and place. 
CP&L offered the testi11ony of James M. Da..-is, ·Jr., Assistant 
Director of Bates and Reg ulation of CP&L, testifying as to 
the co■putation of the fuel adjustment factor, and Larry E. 
Smith, nanager-Fuel of CP&L, testifying as to the changes in 
the cost of fuel used in the generation of electric paver. 

The co■mission Staff offered the testi■ony of Andrew w.

Willia■s, Chief of the Electric SectioD, detailing the 
Staff's reviev of the evidence presented by CP6L in support 
of its application. 



128 ELECTRICITY 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony offered by both Carolina Po wer and Light 
Company and the commission Staff, the Commission is of the 
opinion, and so �oncludes, that the adjustment in rates, as 
shown on Rider Number 37A, profosed by CP&L is correct and 
appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDEBED That Fuel Charge Rider Number 
37A which adjusts CP&L's basic retail rates by an increase 
of $0.00006 for each kilowatt-hour based solely on the 
increased cost of fuel is apptoved effective for bills 
rendered on and after April I, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 25th day of Harch, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEU) 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 282 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO"HISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Carolina Pover 
and Light Company for Change 
in Rates Based on Cost of Fuel 

ORDER APPROVING REDDCTION 
IN RATES AND CHARGES 
PURSUANT TO G. s. 62-iJ4(e) 

BY THE COMMISSION: On March 25, 1976, the Commis sion 
issued a� Order in Docket No. E-2, sub 281, app�oving Rider 
No. 37A as an adjustment to the basic retail electric rates 
of Carolina Power and Light Company (CP&L) in the amount of 
$0.00006 per kilowatt hour based solely on increased fuel 
cost pursuant to North Carolina G.s. 62-(JQ(e). commission 
Rule BJ-36 requires CP&L and the other el!=!ctric utilities to 
immediately file for a downward adjustment to reflect any 
decrease in the cost of fossil fuel helov the level existing 
in the basic rates. 

on March 26, 1976, Carolina Power and Light Ccmpany filed 
an application to reduce the fuel charge addition to the 
basic rates from S0.00006/KMH to negative $.00202/KWH based 
on generation and fuel statistics for the month of February 
1976. The proposed reduction would become effective on 
bills rendered on and after Hay I, (976. 

Rith the application, the Company filed the affidavits of 
James e. Davis, Jr., Assistant Director of Rates and 
Regulation for CP&L, and Larry E. Smith, ftanager-Fuel 
section of the Bulk Paver supply Department of CP&L. Kr. 
Davis offered information as to the determination of the 
negative S0.00202/KWH factor. flr. Smith reviewed CP&L1s 
fuel purchasing practices for the month of February 1976. 



RATES 129 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
filed by Carolina Power and Light Company, the Ccmmission is 
of the opinion, and so conclud es, that the adjustme nt in 
rate s proposed by Caroltna Power and Light Company is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That in lieu of the previcusly 
approved fuel charge adjustment of $0.00006 per kilowatt 
hour, an adjustmen t of negative $0.00202 per kilowatt hour 
as shown on Rider No. 37B, is approved effective for bills 
rendered on  and after Hay I, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 5th day of April, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 285 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO�HISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Carolina Power and 
Liqht Company for Authority to Adjust 
Its Electric Rates and Charges 
Pursuant to G.s. 62-(34(e) 

ORDER APPROVING 

ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.s. 62-IJQ(e) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES! 

The Commission Hearing Boom, 
One West Horgan street, 
Carolina, May 17, 1976 at 2:00 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 
P.l'I.

commissioner George T. Clark, Jr., Presiding; 
Commissioners w. Le ster Teal. Jr., Tenney I. 
Deana, Jr. 

For the Applicant: 

Robert c. Howison, Jr., Joyner & Howison, 
Wachovia Bank Building, Raleigh, North Carolina 

John T. Bode, Bode and Bode, P.A •• Post Office 
Box 391, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, Post 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Using and Consuming Public 



(30 ELECTRICITY 

For the Commission Staff: 

Robert F. Page, Assistant commission Attorney, 
One West Morgan street, Raleigh, North carclina 
27602 

Antoinette Ray Hike, Associate Commission 
Attorney, One West Morgan Street, Raleigh, 
North CaI:"olina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On April 22, ]976, Carolina Power and 
Light Company ( 11CP&L 11) filed an Application for authority to 
adjust and increase its retail electric rates and charges 
based sclely upon the increased cost of fuel used in the 
generation of electric power pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e). 
CP&L s ought approval of Fuel Charge Rider No. 37C to 
decrease by 0 .079 cents th e charge fo r each kilowattbour of 
electricity sold as North Carolina retail service effective 
with the billing month of June, 1976. 

On May 3, t 976, the Com.mission issued an Order setting 
Hearing and Requiring Notice. 

The hearing was commenced at the scheduled time and place. 
CP&L offered the testimony of Mr. James H. Davis, Jr., 
Assistant Director of Rates cf CP&L testifying as tc the 
computation of the fu el adjustment factor, and Hr. Larry E. 
smith, Manager-Fuel of CP&L, testifying as to the changes in 
the cost of fuel used in the generaticn of electric power 
during the month of March, 1976. 

The Ccmmission Staff offered the testimony of Andrew W. 
Williams, Chief of the Electric section in the Engineering 
Division of the N.c.u.c., detailing the staff's review of 
the evidence presented by CP&L in support of Fuel Charge 
Rider No. 37c. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony offered by both Carolina Power and Light 
Company and the Commission Staff, the Commission is of the 
opinio n, and so concludes, that th e adjustment in rates, as 
shovn on Fuel Charge Rider No. 37C, proposed by CP&L is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to Ca rclina 
Power and Light company1s tasic rates of -0.202¢/KWH, Fuel 
Charqe Rider No. 37C, which adjusts CP&L's basic rates by a 
decrease cf 0.079 cents for each kilovatthour tased solely 
on the increased cost of fuel, is apfroved effective f or 
bills rendered beginning with the June, 1976 billing month. 



RA'IES I 3 I 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TBE COMMISSION. 

This the 27th day of Hay, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 289 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Carolina Paver and 
Light ccmpany for Authority to Adjust 
Its Electric Rates and charges 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDER APPROVING 
ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.S. 62-134(eJ 

HEARD IN: The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
One west Morgan street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, July 19, 1976 at 2:00 P.H. 

BEFORE: Commissioner 
Commissioners 
Harvey 

w. Lester Teal, Jr., Presiding;
Barbara A. Simpson, w. Scott

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

William E. Graham, .Jr .. , 
Light Company, Post _Office 
North Carolina 27602 

Carolina 
BOX I 55 I, 

Paver and 
Raleigh, 

John T. Bode, Bode and Bode, P.A., Post Office 
Box 391, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B .. Fruitt, Associate Attorney G�neral, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, Post 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, North Catolina 27602 
For: Using and Consuming Public 

Fer the Commission Staff: 

Dwight Allen, Assistant commission Attorney, 
One west Korgan street, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: on June 25, )976, Carolina Power and 
Light co mpany ("CP&L") filed an Api:lication for authority to 
adjust and increase its retail electric rates and charges 
based solely upon the increased cost of fuel used in the 
generation of electric power pursuant to G.s. 62-j34(e) .. 



I 32 ELECTRICITY 

CP&L sought approval of Fuel Charge Bider No. 37E to 
increase by 0.035 cents the charge for each kilovatthcur of 
electricity sold as North Carolina retail service effective 
with the billing month of August 1976. 

On July 6, 1976, the Commission issued an order Setting 
Hearing and Requiring Notice. 

The bearing was commenced at the scheduled time and place. 
CP&L offered the testimony of Mr. James M. Davis, Jr., 
Assistant Director of Rates cf CP&L testifying as tc the 
computation of the fuel adjustment factor, and Mr. Larry E. 
smith, Manager-Fuel of CP&L, testifying as to the changes in 
the cost of fuel used in the generati on of electric power 
during the mont h of Hay, 1976. 

The Ccm�ission Staff offered the testimony of Andre w W. 
Williams, Chief of the Ele ctric section in the Enginee ring 
Division of the N.c.u.c., detailing the staff's review of 
the evidence presented by CP&L in support of Fuel Charge 
Rider No. 37E. 

The Attorney General offered the 
Rusher, representing the Duplin 
Commissioners, who testified as to 
Power and Light's Fuel Charge Rider 
Duplin county. 

testimcny cf Mt. Jim 
county Board of 

the impact of Carolina 
upon the farmers of 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony offered by both Carolina Pow er and Light 
Company and the commission staff, the commission is of the 
opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in rates, as 
shown on Fuel Charge Rider No. 37E, proposed by CP&L is 
correct and approPriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

(I) That in lieu of the previously approved adjustment
for increased fuel costs to Carolina Power and Light 
Company's basic rates of -O.OJ5¢/KWH, Fuel Charge Rider No. 
37E, which adjusts CP&L's basic rates by an increase of 
0.020 cents for each kilowatthour based solely on the 
increased cost of fuel, is apptoved effective for bills 
rendered beginning with the August, 1976 billing month, and 

(2) That Carolina Power and Light company include as an
exhibit on all future applications pursuant to N.C.G.s. 62-
134(e) and commission Rule Rl-36 a tabulation of its actual 
burned fuel expense, as defined in the recommended formu la 
for rate increases based solely on the cost of fuel, and the 
total revenues collected (or billed) to recover fuel expense 
by the fuel cost component of the basic rates and the 
adjustment s to the basic rates approved in G.s. 62-134(e) 
proceedings for each month of the twelve-month period ending 
with the cost month on which the nev application is basEd. 



RATES 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 26th day of July, 1976. 

133 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 296 

DEFORE THE NORTH CAROL INA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Carolina Pover and Light Company 
For Change in Rates Based on Cost of Fuel 
Septe11ber, 1976 

ORDER 
APPROVING 
DECREASE 

BY THE CCMMISSION: en October 26, 1976 Carolina Pover 
and Light co■pany (CP&L) filed an application with the 
Commission, pursuant to G.S. 6 2-l)ll(e), requesting authority 
to decrease its retail electric rates and charges by 0.103 
cents for each kilovatthour sold under its filed rate 
schedules en bills rendered on and after Dece■ber I, 1976. 

The application of the Company sought approval of a 
negative 0.074t/KWH adjustment to the tasic retail rate 
schedules in lieu of the 0.029t/KWH adjustment previously 
approved by the Commission effective for the tilling month 
of November, 1976. The O. I 03t/KWH decrease is tased solely 
on the decreased cost of fuel used in the generaticn of 
electric pcwer during the month of Septeaiber, 1976. 

With the application, the Company filed the affidavit 
testimonies of James M.  Davis, Jr., Assistant Directer of 
Rates and Regulation for the company, and Larry E. Saiith, 
Manager-Fuel for the company. Mr. Smith's testimony 
detailed the Company's fossil fuel purchasing practices 
during the month of septeaiber, 1976. Mr. Davis' testimony 
concerning the calculation of the -0.074t/KWH factor. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
filed by Carolina Power and Light company, the ccmmission is 
of the opinion, and so concludes, that the downward 
�djustment in rates proposej by the Company of -0.074t/KWH 
in lieu of the previously approved 0.029¢/KWH is correct and 
ai:propriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That Carolina Power and Light 
Company make an adjustment, based solely on the decreased 
cost of fuels, to its North Carolina retail electric rates 
of -0.074t/KWH in lieu of the previously approved adjustment 
of 0.029t/KWH, to become effective en bills rendered en and 
after December I, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 



ELECTRICITY 

This the 5th day of November, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 298 

BEFORE TBE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Carolina Power and Light 
Company for Authority to Adjust Its 
Electric Bates and charges Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDER APPROVING 
ADJ0SUENT IN 

RATES AND CHARGES 
PURSUANT TO 
G.S. 62-134(e) 

BEARD IN: The commission Hearing Boom, 
One west Horgan Street, 
Carolina, December 20, 1976 at 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 
2:00 P-"• 

BEFORE: V. Sco.tt Harvey, Presiding; Barbara A. Simpson
and w. Lester Teal, Jr., commissioners

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

William E. G raham, Jr. 
Vice President and General Counsel 
Carolina Power and Light Company 
Post Office Box 1551 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

John T. Bode 
Bode and Bode, P.A. 
Pos t Office Box 391 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Pruitt 
Associate Attorney General 
11orth Carolina Department of Justice: 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Using and consuming Public 

For the Commission Staff: 

Paul L. Lassite r 
Associate Commission Attorney 
One West Horgan street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 



RATES 135 

BY THE COMMISSION: on November 19, 1976, Carolina Power 
and Light company ("CP&L") filed an Application for 
authority to adjust and increase its retail electric rates 
and charges based solely upon the increasEd cost of fuel 
used in the generation of electric power pursuant to G. S. 
62-134(eJ. CP&L sought approval of Fuel Char ge Rider No. 
37J to increase by 0.034 cents the charge for each kilovatt­
hour of electricity sold as North Carolina retail service 
effective with the billing month of January, 1977. 

On Nov�mber 29, (976, the Ccmmission i.esued an Order 
setting Hearing and Requiring Notice. 

The hearing vas commenced at the scheduled time and place. 
CP&L offerEd the testimony of Hr. David R. Nevil, Principal 
Analyst - Rates of CP&L testifying as to the computation of 
the fuel adjustment factor, and nr. Larry E. Smith, Manager­
Fuel of cP&L testifying as to the changes in the cost of 
fuel used in the generation of electric paver during the 
month of October, 1976. 

The Commission Staff offe red the t_estiilony of Andrew w.

Williams, Chief of the Electric Section in t he Engineering 
Division of the N.c.u.c. , detailing the Staff's review of 
the evidence presented by CP&L in support of Fuel charge 
Rider No. 37J. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony offered by both Carolina Power and Light 
company and the Commission staff, the commission is of the 
opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in rates, as 
shown on Fuel Charge Rider No. 37J, proposed by CP&L is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for fuel costs to Carolina Power and 
Light Company•s basic rates of a negative 0.074¢/KWH, Fuel 
Charge Rider No. 37J, which adjusts CP&L's basic rates by an 
increase of 0.034 cents for each kilowatt-hour based solely 
on the increased cost of f�el, is approved effective for 
bills rendered beginning with the January, J977 billing 
month. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE... COlUUSSION. 

This the 21st day of December, f976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

Katherine n. Peele, Chief Clerk 



I 36 ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 196 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO"flISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Duke Power Company for 
Authority to Adjust its Electric 
Rates and Charges Pursuant to 

ORDEB APPROVING 
ADJ0S7MENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.S. 62-iJq(e) G.S. 62-iJq(e) 

HEARD IN: The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
One West Horgan street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, February 16, 1976, at 2:00 P.�. 

BEFORE: chairman ftarvin B. Wooten, Presiding; 
Commissioners w. Lester Teal, Jr., and J. Ward 
Purrington 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Steve C. Griffith, Jr., Attorney at Lav, Duke 
Power Company, Post Office Box 2178, Charlotte, 
North Carolina 2a2q2 

George w. Ferguson, Jr., Attorney at Lav, Duke 
Paver company, Post Office Box 2178, Charlotte, 
North Carolina 28242 

For the Intervenors: 

Jesse 
North 
Office 
For: 

c. Brake, Assistant Attorney General,
Carolina Department of Justice, Post
Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Using and consuming Public

For the commission Staff: 

Antoinette R. Wike, Associate 
Attorney, One West Morgan Street, 
North Carolina 27602 

Commission 
Raleigh, 

Theodore c. Brown, 
Att orney, One West 
North Carolina 27602 

Jr., Assistant Commission 
Mbrgan Street, Raleigh, 

BY THE COftMISSION: On Janua�y 29, 1976, Duke Pover 
Company ("Duk�") filed an Application for authority to 
adjust and increase its retail electric rates and charges 
based solely upon the increased cost of fuel used in  the 
generation of electric paver pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e). 
Duke sought approval to adjust the charge for each kilovatt­
hour by the addition of a negative 0-1183 cents which i$ an 
increase of 0.0636¢/KRH from the negative 0.1819¢/KRH 
adjustment approved on January 13, (976. 



RATES I 37 

On February 13, 1976, the Ccmmission issued an Order 
Setting Hearing and Requiring Notice. 

The bearing was commence d at the scheduled time and place. 
Duke offered the testimony of Mr. William R. Stimart, 
Treasurer of Duke, testifying as to the computation of the 
fuel adjustment factor and Mr. R. H. Hall, Jr., Assistant 
Manager-Fuels Purchasing, Mill-Power Supply Company, 
testifying as to the changes in the cost of fuel used in the 
generation of electric paver during the month of December, 
I 975. 

The commission staff offered the testimony of Andrew ff. 

Williams, Chief of the Electric section in the Engineering 
□ ivfision of N.c.u.c., detailing the staff's review of the
evidence present ed by Duke in support of its application.

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimcny offered by both Duke Power company and the 
commissicn staff, the Commission is of .the opinion, and so 
concludes, that the adjustment in rates prop ose d by Duke is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, T HEREFORE, ORDERED Th at in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to Duke Pover 
company's basic rates of  -0. 1819¢/KiH, an adjustment of 
-0-1183 cents for each kilo11att-hour •based solely on the
increased cost of fuel is a�proved effective for bills
rendered o n  an d after March 2, 1976.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 26th day o f  February, f 976. 

!SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 200 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO�HISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Duke Power Company for 
Authority to Adjust its Electric 
Rates and Charges Pursuant to 

ORDER APPROVING 
ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TC G.S. 62-134(e) G.S. 62-iJ4(e) 

fEARD TN: 

BEFORE: 

The Commissio n Hearing Rocm, Ruffin Building, 
one West Horgan Street, Haleigh, North 
Carolina, March 22, 1976, at 2:00 F.H. 

commissioner 
commissioners 
Roney 

J. Ward Purrington, Presiding;
�- tester Teal, Jr., and Ben E.



138 ELECTRICITY 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

George W. Ferguson, Jr., Attorney at Lav, Duke 
Power Company, Post Offic e Box 2178, Charlette, 
North Carolina 28242 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry e. Fruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
North Carolina De partment o f  Justice, Post 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Using and consuming Public 

For the Commission Staff: 

Theodore c. 
Attorney, One 
North Carolina 

Brown, 
West 

27602 

Jr., Assistant Commission 
Morgan Street, Raleigh, 

BY THE CCt'IMISSION: On Febtuary 27, 1976, Duke Paver 
company ("Duke") filed an Applicaticn for authority to 
adjust and increase its retail electric rates ,and charges 
based solely upon the increased cost of fuel used in the 
generation of electric power pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e). 
Duke sought approval to adjust the charge for each kilovatt­
hour by the addition of a negative a. 1073 cents which is an 
increase of 0.0110¢/KRH from the negative O.t 183¢/KVH 
adjustment approved on February 26, 1976 .. 

on March I, 1976, the co mmission issued an order setting 
Hearing and Requiring Notice. 

The hearing was commenced at the scheduled ti me and Flace. 
Duke offered th e testimony of William R. Stimart, Treasurer 
of Duke, testifying as to the computation of the fuel 
adjust�ent factor and R. H. Hall, Jr., Assistant Manager­
Fuels Purchasing, Mill-Power Supply company, testifying as 
to the changes in the cost of fuel used in the generaticn of 
electric power during the month of January, 1976. 

The Commission staff offered the testimony of Andrew w.

Williams, Chief of the Electric Section, detailing the 
Staff's review of the evide nce presented by D uke in support 
of its application. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony offered by both Duke Power Company and the 
cammissicn staff, the commission is of the opinion, and so 
concludes, that the adjustment in rates proposed bJ Duke is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That in li eu of the previously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to Duke Power 
company's basic rates of -o. 1183¢/KRH, an adjustment of 
-0.1073 cents for each kilowatt-hour tased sOlely on the



RATES 139 

increased cost of fuel is approved effective for bills 
rendered on and after April I, IS76. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 25th day of March, J976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES CCHHISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 201 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Duke Power Company 
for Authority to Adjust its 
Electric Rates and Charges 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

) ORDER APPROVING 
) ADJUS!HENT IN RATES 
) AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
) TO G.S. 62-134(e) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPE�BANCES: 

The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
One West Horgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, April 26, 1976, at 2:00 P.ft. 

Commissioner George 
Commissioner Tenney 
Barbara A. Simpson 

Clark, Jr., Presiding, 
I. De ane, Commissioner 

For the Applicant: 

George w. Ferguson, Jr., Attorney at Lav, Duke 
Pow er Company, Post Office Box 2178, Charlotte, 
North Carolina 28242 

For the Ccmmission Staff: 

Theodore c. Brown, Jr., Assistant commission 
Attorney, Paul L. Lassiter, Associate 
Commission Attorney, One West norgan street, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COri:llHSSION: On March 25, 1976, Duke Power ccmpany 
· ("Duke") filed an Application for authority to adjust and 
increase its retail electric rates and charges based solely 
upon the increa sed cost of fuel used in the generaticn of 
electric power p ursuant to G.S. 62-134(e). Duke sought 
approval to adjust the charge for each kilowatt-hour by the 
addition of a -0-1036 cents which is an increase of 
0.0037¢/KWB frap the negative 0.(073¢/KBH adjustaent 
approved on March 25, 1976. 



I 40 ELECT RI CITY 

on April 5, 1976, the Commission issued an Order Setting 
Hearing and Requiring Notice. 

The bearing was commencsd at the scheduled time and Elace. 
Duke offered the testimony of Richard w. Holmes, Manager of 
�ccounting for Duke, testifying as to the computation of the 
fuel adjustment factor and R. H. Hall, Sr., ttanager of Fuel 
Purchasing for Hill Power Supply company, testifying as to 
th� changes in the cost of fuel used in the generaticn of 
electric power dut"ing the month of February, 1976. 

The Commission Staff offered the testimony of Andrew R. 
Williams, Chief of the Electric section, detailing the 
Staf f's review of the evidence presented by Duke in support 
of its application. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony offered by both Duke Power company and the 
Commis si on Staffp the commission is of the opinion p and so 
concludesp that the adjus tment in rates proposed by Duke is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS P THERE'FORE P ORDERED That in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to Duke Pover 
company's tasic rates of -0.1073¢/KWH p an adjustment of 
-0.j036 cents for each kilowatt-hour based sol�ly on the
increased cost of fuel is aFptoved effective for bills 
rendeCed on and after Hay 3 p 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCHHISSION. 

This the 28th day of April p 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peelep c hief clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-7� SUB 203 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Ha tter of 
Application of Duke Paver Compan1 
for Authority to Adjust its 
Electric Rates and Charges 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDER APPROVING 
ADJTIS1HENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.s. 62-134(e) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

The commission Hearing Room p Ruff in Building p 

One Rest Horgan Street p Raleigh, North 
Carolina, Hay 17 P 1976, at 2:00 P.H. 

Commissioner George T. Clark, JI., Presiding p 

Commissioner W. Lester Teal, Jr.p Commissioner 
Tenney I. Deane p Jr .• 



RA'IES I 4 I 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

George w. Ferguson, Jr., Attorney at Law, Duke 
Power Company, Post Office Box 2178, Ch arlotte, 
North Carolina 28242 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Pruitt, Asso ciate Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, Post 
of£ice Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Commission Staff: 

Theodore C. Brown, Jr., Assistant Co111mission 
Atto7ne¥, Paul L. Lassiter, Associate 
commission Attcrney, one West Norgan Street, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On April 27, j 976, Duke Power Ccmpany 
("Duke 11 ) filed an Application for authority to adjust and 
increase its retail electric rates and charges tased sclely 
upon the increased cost of fuel used in the generaticn of 
electric paver pursuant to G.S. 62-j34(e). Duke sough t 
approval to adjust the charge for each kilowatt-hour by the 
addition of 0.0428 c�nts which is an incre ase of 0.1464t/KWH 
from the negative O. 1036¢/KWH adjustment approved on April 
28, 1976. 

On May 3, 1976, the Commis sion issued an Order Setting 
Hearing and Requiring Notice. 

The hearing was commenced at tbe scheduled time and place. 
Duke offered the testimony of William R. Stimart, Treasurer 
of Duke, testifying as to the computation of the fuel 
adjustment factor and R. H. Hall, Jr., Assistant Manager, 
Fuels Purchasing, Mill Power Supply Company, testifying as 
to the changes in the cost of fuel used in the generation of 
electric power during the month of March, 1976. 

The Ccmmission Staff offered the testimony of Andrew w.

Williams, Chie f of the Electric Section, detailing the 
Staff's review of the evidence presented by Duke in support 
of its ap�lications. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony offered by both Duke Power Comfany and the 
Commission Staff, the Commission is of the opinion, and so 
concludes, that the adjustment i n  rates proposed by nuke is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to Duke Power 
Company's basic rates of -0. J036¢/KNH, an adjustment of 



I 42 ELECTRICITY 

0.0428 cents for each kilowatt-hour Cased solely on the 
increased cost of fuel is approved effective for bills 
rendered on and after June 2, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHMissioN. 

This the 27th day of May, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 206 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Matter of 

Application of Duke Paver company 
for Authority to Adjust its Electric 
Rates and Charges Pursu ant to 

ORDER APPROVING 
ADJOSTHENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.s. 62-J34(e) G.S. 62-J34(e) 

EEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
one Rest Horgan street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, June 21, 1976, at 2:00 F.H. 

BEFORE: Chairman Tenney I. 
Commissioners Barbara 
Teal, Jr. 

Deane, Jr., 
A. Simpson,

Presiding, 
w. Lester

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

George w. Ferguson, Jr., Attorney at_ Law, Duke 
Paver company, Post Office Box 2178, Charlotte, 
North Carolina 2a2q2 

For the rntervenors: 

Jerry B. Pruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
North C arolina Department of Justice, Post 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Using and consuming Public 

For the commission Staff: 

Theodore c. Brovn, 
Attorney, One west 
North Carolina 27602 

Jr., Assistant Commission 
Morgan street, Raleigh, 

BY THE COMMISSION: on Ha y 28, J976, Duke Power Ccmpany 
5"Duke") filed an Application for authority to adjust and 
increase its retail electric rates and charges tased sclely 
upon the increased cost of fuel used in the generaticn of 



RATES 

electric 
approval 
addition 
from the 

power pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e). nuke sought 
to adjust the charge for each kilowatt-hour by the 
of 0.1338 cen ts which is an increase of 0.0910¢/KQH 
0.0428¢/KWH adjustment approved on Hay 27, 1976. 

on June J, 1976, the Commission issued an order setting 
Hearing and Requiring Notice. 

The hearing was commenced at the scheduled time and place. 
Duke offered the testimony of Hr. w. R. Stimart, Treasurer, 
testifying as to the computation of the fuel adjustment 
factor and Mr. R. H. Hall, Jr., Assistant Manager Fuels 
Purchasing, Hill Paver supply company, testifying as to  the 
changes in the cost o f  fuel used in the generaticn of 
electric power during th� month of April, 1976. 

The commission Staff offered the testimo ny of Andrew w.

Williams, Chief of the Electric Section, detailing the 
Staff's review of the evidence presented by Duke in support 
of its applica tion. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimcny offered by both Duke Power Company and the 
Commissicn sta ff, the commissio n is of the opinion, and so 
concludes, that the adjustme nt in rates proposed by Duke is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to Duke Power 
Company's tasic rates of 0.0428¢/KKH, an adjustment of 
0.1338 c�nts for each kilowat t-hour tased sol ely on the 
increased cost of fuel is approved effective for hills 
rendered on and afte r July I, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 28th day of June, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILI�IES COM�ISSION 
Kath�rine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 207 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMNISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application by Duke Power Company for Authority 
to Adjust and Decrease its Electric R ates and 
Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDER 
I\PPROVING 
DECREASE 

BY �HE COMMISSION: On June 29, 1976 Duke Paver Company 
(DUKE) filed an applicatio n with the Ccmmission, pursuant to 
G. s. 62-134 (e), requesting authority to decrease its retail
electric rates and charg�s by 0.0220 cents fo r each 



ELECTRICITY 

kilowatthour sold under its filed rate schedules on bills 
rendered on and after August 2, 1976. 

The application of Duke sought approval ot a 0.1 I J8¢/KWH 
adjustment to the basic retail rate schedules in lieu of the 
0.1338¢/KWH adjustment previously approved by the Commission 
effective for the billing month of July, 1976. The 
0.220¢/KWH decrease is based solely on the decreased ccst of 
fuel used in the generation of electric power during the 
month of Hay, 1976. 

With the application, the Company filed the affidavit 
testimonies of R. H. Hall, Jr., Assistant Manager - Fuel 
Purchasing, Hill-Power supply Company and w. R. Stimart, 
Treasurer of Duke Power Company., ltr. Hall•s testimony 
detailed Duke's fossil fuel purchasing pr actices during the 
month of Nay, 1976. Hr. Stimart•s testimony concerned the 
calculation of the O.t I J8¢/KiH factor. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
filed.by Duke Power Company, th e Ccmmission is of the 
opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in rates 
proposed by Duke of 0.1118¢/KWH in lieu of the previously 
approved O.J338¢/KWH is correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED Tha t Duke Power Company make an 
adjustment, based solely on the decreased cost of fuels, to 
its North Ca rolina retail electric rates of 0.1 I 18¢/KiR in 
lieu of the previously approved adjustment of 0.1338¢/KRH, 
to beccme effective on bills rendered on and after August 2, 
1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 6th day of July, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 207 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO�HISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application by Duke Power company for Authority 
to Adjust and Decrease its Electric Rates and 
Charges Pursuant to G. s. 62-j34(e) 

ORDER 
CORRECTING 
ERROB 

BY THE COMMISSION: In the ORDER APPROVING DECREASE, 
issued in this docket on July 6, (976, there is a 
typographical erro r in the secon d sentence of th e second 
paragraph. The figure 11 0.220¢/KRH" appearing in this 
sentence should be changed to 11 0. 0 220¢/KWH 11• 



RATES 145 

IT IS, THEREFORE, 
appearing in the above 
to "0.0220¢/KWH". 

ORDERED That the figure "0.220¢/KWH" 
mentioned location shall be changed 

,ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 14th day of July, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 208 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITlES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Duke Power Company for Authority 
to Adjust and Decrease its Electric Rates and 
Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-j34(e) 

ORDER 
APPROVING 
DECREASE 

BY THE COHIUSSION: on July 26, J 976 Duke Fower Ccmpany 
(DUKE) filed an application with the Ccmmission, pursu�nt to 
G.S. 62-134(e), requesting authority to decrease its retail 
electric rates and charges by 0.1620 cents for each 
kilowatthour sold under its filed rate schedules en bills 
rendered on and after September I, J 976. 

The application of Duke sought approval of a -0.0502¢/KWH 
adjustment to the basic retail rate schedules in lieu of the 
0.f I 18¢/KWH adjustment pre viously approved by the Commission
effective for the billing m onth of August, 1976. The 
0.1620¢/KWH decrease is based solely on the decreased cost 
of

0

fuel UsEd in the generation of electric p ower during the 
mcnth of June, I 97�. 

With the application, the Company filed the affidavit 
testimonies of R. H. Hall, Jr., Assistant Manager Fuel 
Purchasing, Hill-Power supply Company and w. R. Stimart, 
Treasurer of Duke Power Company. Hr. Hall's testimony 
detailed Duke's fossil fuel purchasing practices during the 
month of June, 1976. Hr. Stimart• s testimony concerned the 
calculation of the -0.0502¢/KWH factor. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
filed by Duke Power Company, the Ccmmission is of the 
opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in rates 
pro posed by Duke of -0.0502t/KWH in lieu of the previcusly 
approved 0.1 I 18¢/KWH is correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

I • 
solely 
retail 

That Duke Power 
on the decre ased 

electric rates 

Comp any mak� an adjustment, based 
cost of fuels, to its North Carolina 

of -o. 0502it/KWH in lieu of the 



146 ELECTRICITY 

previously app roved adjustment of 0.1 I 18¢/KWH, to become 
effective on bills rendered on and after September I, 1976 .. 

2. That Duke Power Compan y include as an exhibit en all
future ap1=lications pursuant to N.C.G.S. 62-134 (e) and 
Commission Rule Rl-36 a tabulation of its actual burned fuel 
expense, as defined in the reccmmended formula for rate 
increases based solely on the cost of fuel, and the total 
revenues collected (or billed) to recov er fuel expense by 
the fuel cost componen t  of the basic rates and the 
adjustments to the basic rates approved in G.S. 62-134(e) 
proceedings for each month of the twelve month period ending 
with the cost month on which the new app lication is based. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 3rd day of August, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SOB 210 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Duke Power Comp�ny for 
Authority to Adjust its Electric 
Ra tes an d Charges Pursuant to 

ORDER APPROVING 
ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.S. 62-134(e) G.s. 62-134(e)

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
On e west Morgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, September 20, 1976, at 2:CO P.H. 

J. Wat"d Purt"ington, Presiding; Ccmmissioners
Barbara A. Simpson, Ben E. Roney

FOt' the Applicant: 

Geot"ge w. Ferguson, Jr., Attorney At Law, Duke 
Power company, Post Office Box 2178, Charlotte, 
North Carolina 28242 

For the Commission Staff: 

Theodore C. Brown , 
Attorney, one West 
North Carolina 27602 

Jr., Assistant Commission 
Morgan street, Raleigh, 

BY THE COMMISSION: On August 26, 1976, Duke Power Company 
(11Duke11) filed an Application for authority to adjust and 



increase 
upon t.he 
electric 
approval 
addition 
from the 
3, 197�. 

RATES 147 

its retail electric rates and charge s based solely 
increased cost of fu�l used in the generaticn of 

Fower pursuant to G.S. 62-J34(e). Duke sought 
to adjust the charge for each kilowat t-hour by the 
of 0.0928 cents which is an increase cf 0.!430t/KWH 
negative 0.0502t/KWH adjustment approvEd on August 

On August 31, 1·976, the commission issued an order setting 
Hearing and Requiring Notice. 

The hearing vas commenced a t  the scheduled time and place. 
Duke offered the testimony of William R. stimart, Treasurer, 
testifying as to the computation of the fuel adjustment 
factor and W. T. Robertson, Jr., Vice President, Fuel 
Purchases of Mill�eower supply Ccmpany, testifying as to the 
changes in the cost of fuel used in the generaticn of 
electric power during the month of July, 1976. 

The Commission Staff offered the testimony of Andrew i. 
Williams, Chief of the Electric section, detailing the 
Staff's review of the evidence presented by Duke in support 
of its application. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony off�red by both nuke Power compa ny and the 
Ccmmissicn Staff, the commission is qf the opinion, and so 
concludes, that the adjustment in rates proposed by Duke is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED rhat in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for decreased fuel cost s tc Duke Power 
Company•s basic rates of a nega.tive 0.0502t/K'ii'H, an 
adjustment of 0.0928 cents for each kilowatt-hour based 
�olely on t he increased cost of fuel is approved effective 
for bills rend�red on and after October I, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDEB OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 28th day of September 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES CCMHISSICN 
Katherine M� Peele, Chief Clerk 



)48 ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 212 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Duke Power ccmpany for Autbocity 
to Adjust and Decrease its Electric Rates and 
Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-l)q(e) 

ORDER 
JIPPBOVING 
DECREASE 

BY THE COl'IHISSION: On September 29, 1976 nuke Power 
Company (DOKE) filed an applicat.ion with the commission, 
pursuant to G.S. 62-J34 (e), requesting alithority to decreas':! 
its retail electric rates and charges ty 0.1564 cents for 
each kilowatthouc sold under its filed rate schedules on 
bills rendered on and after November I, 1916. 

The appl.ication of nuke sought approval of a· negative 
0.0636¢/KWH adjustment to the basic retail rate schedules in 
lieu of the 0.0928¢/KWH adjustment previously approved by 
the commission effectiv e  for the billing month of October, 
1976. The O.J564it/KWH decrease is based solely on the 
decreased cost of fuel used in the generation of electriq 
power during the month of August 1976. 

With the application, the company filed the affidavit 
testimonies of R. H. Hall, Jr., Assistant Manager - Puel 
Purchasing, �il1-Pover Supply Company and w. R. Stimart, 
Treasurer of Duke Power Company. Hr. Hall's testimony 
detailed Duke's fo ssil fuel purchasing practices during the 
month of August, 1976. Mr. Stimart•s testimony concerned 
the calculation of the -0.0636t/KWH factor. 

After careful consideratio n and scrutiny of the affidavits 
fi�e� by Duke· Power Company, the commission is of the 
op1.n1:on, an·a so conclud�s, that the adjustment in rates 
proposed by Duke of -0.0636t/KWH in lieu of the previously 
approved �.-0928¢/KWH is correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That Duke Power Company make an 
adjustment, based �olely on th� decreased cost of fuels, to 
its North Carolina retail electric rates of -0.0636¢/KMH in 
lieu of the previously approved adjustment of 0.0928¢/KWH, 
to become effective on bills rendered on an4 after November 
I, I 976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 11th day of October, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLIN� UTILITIES CCMMISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 215 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCtH.IISSION 

149 

In the Matter of 
Application of Duke Po�er Company for 
Authority to Adjust its Electric 
Hates and Charges Pursuant to 
G. S. 62-134(e) 

ORDER APPROVING 
ADJUS�HENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G. S. 62-134 (e) ' 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Buffin Building, 
one West Morgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, December 20, 1976, at 2:0C P.H. 

BEFORE: w. Scott Harvey, Presiding; Barbara A. Simpson
and w. Lester Teal, Jr., Commissicners

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Gebrge W. Ferguson, Jr. 
Attocney at Lav 
nuke Power company 
Post Office Box 2178 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28242 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Fruitt
Associa te Attorney General 
North Carolina Department of Justice 
Post Office BoX 629 
Raleigh; North Carolina 27602 
For: using and Consuming Public 

For th� Commission Sta£ f: 

Theodore c. Brown, Jr. 
Assistant commission Attorney 
one West Morgan Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION': On November 26, j 976; Duke Paver 
Company ("Duk:") filed an application for a uthoritj to 
adjust and 1ncfease itS tetail electric rates and charges 
based solely upon the increased cost of fuel used in the 
generation of electric paver pursuant to G. s. 62-jJQ(e). 
Duke sought approval to adjust the charge for each kilowatt­
holir by the addition .<>f • 0356 cents which is an increase of 
•I f63t/KWH from the negative .08C7¢/KWH adjustnent apfroved
on November s, 1976.

on November 29, 1976, the Commission issued an Order 
setting uearin<J and Requiring Notice. 



(50 ELECTRICITY 

The hearing was commenced at the scheduled time and place. 
Duke offered the testimony of W.R. Stimart, Ccntrcller, 
testifying as to the computation of the fuel adjustment 
factor and R. H. Hall, Jr., Manager - Fuel Purchases of Mill 
Power Supply, during the month of October, 1977. 

The Ccmmission staff offered the tes timony of Andrew w. 
Williams, Chief of the Electric section, de tailing the 
Staff's review of the evidence presented by Duke in support 
of its application. 

After car eful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimony offered by both Duke Power Company and the 
commission Staff, the Commission is of the opinion, and so 
concludes, that the adjustment in rates proposed by Duke is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That in lieu of the prevjously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to Duke Power 
company's basic rates of a negative O.C807¢/KWH,. an 
adjustment of .0356 cents for each kilowatt-hour based 
solely on the increased cost of fuel is approved effective 
for bills rendered on and after January I, 1977. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 21st day of December, (976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-3ij, SUB JO 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of New River Light and Power 
Company for Authority to Adjust its Rates 
and Charges 

ORDER APPROVING 
INCREASES IN 
BATES 

HEARO IN: 

BEFORE: 

The Hearing Room of the commission, Ruffin 
Building, One wast Morgan street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on Tuesday, February 17, 1976 

chairman Harvin R. 
commissioners George 
Lester Teal, Jr. 

Wooten, Presiding; 
T. Clark, Jr., · and

and 
w.



RATES 151 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

John H. Bingham., Bingham and Deal, Attcrneys 
and Counsellors at Lav, Post Office Box 375, 
Boone, North Carolina 28607 

For the Commission Staff: 

Wilson e. Partin, Jr., Assistant Commission 
Attorney, North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
Ruffin Building, Raleigh, North Carclina 27602 

No Protestants. 

DY THE CCHHISSION: On September 29, 1975, New Riv�r 
Light and Paver Company, a subsidiary of Appalachian State 
University, Boone, North Carolina, filed an Application with 
the Ccmmission for authority to increase its retail electric 
rates to its customers in the Boone area. The proposed 
increase vould take the form of an across-the-board charge 
of 3.51 on the Company's retail rate schedules. The 
proposed increase would produce approximately $69,004 in 
additional revenues. 

The Commission, being of the opinion that the proposed 
increase in New River's rates would affect the public 
interest, issued an order on October 20, 1975, suspending 
the proposed increase, declaring the matte r a general rate 
proceeding, and setting the Application for hearing on 
Tuesday, February 17, 1976. The test year for the 
proceed ing was the 12 months ending December JJ, 1974. The 
Applicant Nev River vas reguired to give notice to the 
customers of the Company an� to �he public. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled on February 
17, 1976. The company presented the testimony of Ned R. 
Trivette, Vice-Chancellor for Business Affairs, Appalachian 
state University; J. Carroll Brookshire, Director of Audits 
and systems, Appalachian State University; Donald R� Austin, 
Administrative Officer, Nev River Light and Power Company; 
Grant Ayers, Director of Utility services, Appalachian state 
University; and Ray D. Cohn, Vice-President of Southeastern 
consulting Engineers, Inc. The Commission Staff presented 
the testimony of Dale A. Beaver, Staff Accountant , and J. 
Reed Bumgarner, Distribution Engineer. There were no 
protestants or intervenors in this proceeding. 

Based on the evidence and tes timony presented at the 
hearing and the official file in this docket, the commission 
makes the following 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

(I) Nev River Light and Power company, a subsidiary of
Appalachian State University, Boone, NOrth Carolina, engages 



(52 ELECTRICITY 

in the distribution and sale of electricity to its customers 
in the Boone. North Carolina, area, and is subject to the 
juris diction of the North Carolina Utilities ccmmission vith 
respect to the rates charged and the services rendered to 
its retail customers of electricity. 

(2) The test period for purposes of this proceeding is
the 12 months ended December 31, 1974. 

(3) The reasonable original cost of New River's plant
used and useful in providing retail electric service is 
$2,941,501; the reasonable accumulated provision for 
depreciation is $584,701; and the reasonable original cost 
less depreciation is $2,356,800. 

(4) The reasonable replacement cost of Nev Biver•s Flant
used and useful in providing ret�il electric service is 
$2,802,742. 

(5) The fair value of Nev River's electric Flant used and
useful in providing retail electric service should be 
derived from giving two- third s (2/3) weighting to the 
original cost of Nev River's depreciated electric plant in 
service and one-third (1/3) weighting to the replacement 
cost of Nev River's electric plant. By this method, using 
the depreciated original cost of $2,356,800 and a 
depreciated repl acement cost of $2,802,742, the Commission 
finds that the fair value of said electric plant devoted to 
retail service is $2,505,447. The resulting fair value 
increment is $148,647. 

(6) The reasonable allowance for working capital is
$(q9,9B3. 

(7) Nev River has accumulated capital credits in the
amount of $838,542 with Blue aidge Electric Membership, 
corporation. 

(8) The fair value of Nev River's plant in service used 
and useful in  providing retail electric service at the end 
of the test yea r of $2,505,447 and a reasonable allowa nce 
for working capital of $(49,983 and capital credits of 
$838,542 yiel ds the reasonable fair value of Nev River's 
property in service of $3,493,972. 

(9) Nev River's gross revenues far the test year after
accounting and pro forma adjustments under the present rates 
are $2,256,050 and, under the Company's proposed rates, 
would have been $2,325,054 before annualization to year-end 
revenues. 

(10) The level of test year operating exFenses after
accounting and pro forma adjustments including interest on 
customer deposits is $1,974,055, which includes an amount of 
$88,469 for actual investment currently consumed through 
reasonable actual depreciation adjusted to year-end level 
before annualization. 



RATES 153 

(I I) An annualization factor of 1.85jl is the proper factor 
to use for the purpose of bringing net operating income 
($281,995 under present ratesi $350,999 under proposed 
rates) up to an end-of-period level. 

(12) The capital structure of Nev River at December 31,
1974, is as follows: 

Long-term debt 
common equity 

Total 

5.65S 
94.35S 

100.oos

(13) The company's original cost equity ratio is 94.35%
and its fair value equity ratio is 94.59i. 

(14) The proper embedded cost rate for long-term debt is
5.50� and the fair rate of return which should be applied to 
the Company's fair value equity, including both the book 
equity and the fair value incram ent, is 10.46%. This yields 
a rate of return on the company•·s fair va.lue investment of 
10.20%, which is reasonable and fair. 

(15) New River must be allowed an increase in annual local
service revenues of $69,004, in order for it tc have· the 
opportunity th rough prudent and efficient management to earn 
the J0.20% rate of return on the fair value of its property 
in service. This increased revenue requirement is based 
upon the fair value of the property, reasonable test year 
operating expensgs, and revenues as previously determined. 

(16) New River sold utility property during the ·test year
at a less of $2,514.53 which was charged to Account 1186, 
Miscellaneous Deferr ed Debits. This loss is to be amortized 
to Account 1414, Gains (Losses) from Disposition of Utility 
Property at th e rate of 10.s2i per year beginning with the 
test year. 

( f 7) Nev River made 
calendar year 1972 which 
credits of $31,218.33 
fellows: 

adjustments to inventory during the 
resulted in miscellaneous deferred 
which should be written off as 

253 Miscellaneous Deferred Credits $31,218.33 
439 Adjustments to Retained Earnings $31; 21 a. 33 

(18) Since New River has a larger propcrtion of transient
customers than other utilities in the State, the Ccmpany 
should be allowed an exception to the Commission's rec ent 
Rules on customer disconnection .. The plan proposed by the 
Company is fair and reasonable: All customers who establish 
their crEdit by payment of a deposit shall be subject to a 
6(-day disconnect schedule. 



154 ELECTRICITY 

EVIDENCE AND CONCL□SIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. I 

This finding is jurisdictional and is tased on the 
Company's Application and the records of the ccmmission. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING OP FAC� NO. 2 

The use of the test year 1974 �as sufficient and adeguate 
to reflect the proper operating conditions of the Company .. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 3 

The Commission find s and concludes that the Com pany's 
figure of $2,941,501 as the original cost of the Company's 
�lectric plant is reasonable. The Staff accepted the 
company's accumulated provision for depreciation of $576,J II 
and added to it an end-of-period adjustment of $8,590. The 
resultinq accumulated depreciation of $584,701 is 
reasonable. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. ,q 

The Company's evidence on depre'ciated replacement cost of 
$2,802,742 was uncontradicted. The Company's orig�nal cost 
f iqures were trended to depreciated replacement value by the 
use of the gener al ly accepted Handy-Whitman Inde.1 of Public 
Utility construct ion Cost. The Commission finds and 
concludes that the reasonable depreciated replacement cost 
of Nev River's plant in sarvice is $2,802,742. 

EVIDENCE ANO CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

G. s. 62-133 requires the Comn:ission to· find the fair
value of the Company's property used and useful in providing 
electric service, considering the depreciated original cost 
and the depreciated replacement cost. Replacement cost may 
be determined by trending original cost to its c urrent cost 
levels. The company used this method. The commission is 
not required, hqvever, to acc ept replacement cost as fair 
value� Replacement cost reprasents a trick-by-brick 
replacement cost of the company•s plan t, including plant 
that is obsolete and inefficient. Replacement cost gives no 
consideration to the cost of a modexn replacement plant and 
the efficiencies of operation that m ight be obtained 
therefrom. The Commission finds and concludes that, in 
determining fair value, the replacement cost of $2,802,742 
should be given a one-third (1/3) weighting and tbe original 
cost of $2,356,800 a two-thirds (2/3) weighting. The 
Commission finds and concludes that the r esulting fair value 
plant of $2 ,505,447 is the fair value of Nev River's plant 
used and use�ul in pr ov iding retail sexvice to its 
customers. 



RATES 155 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

Staff Witness Beaver testified that the working ca�ital 
allowance, computed by the formula method and including 1974 
capital credits ($60,237) as an addition, should be 
z210,220. the commission finds and concludes that the 
formula method of computing the working capital allowance is 
proper. The commission is of the opinion that capital 
credits do not represent a current asset and, therefore, are 
not properly included in the working capital allowance. 
Accordingly, the Commission adopts a working capital 
dllovance of $149,983. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FO& FINDING OF FACT NO. 1 

Staff .Witness Beaver testified that capital credits 
represent amounts paid Blue Ridge Electric Membership 
corporation by Nev River Light and Paver Company in excess 
of operating costs and expenses incurred by Blue Ridge in 
providing purchased paver to Nev River. �r. Beaver further 
testified that New River's investments in Blue Ridge, in the 
form of capital credits, are essential to the CCmFany•s 
utility operations and that th� Company should be allowed an 
opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on these 
investments. The Company agrees with the preceding basic 
assUmpticns concerning capital credits paid by Nev River to 
Blue Ridge. The Commission finds and concludes that 
accumulated capital credits of $838,542, representing New 
River's investments in Blue Ridge, are properly includable 
in the Company's original cost net investment and fair value 
rate l:ase. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT NO. 8 

The Ccmmission finds and concludes tha t the fair value of 
New River's property used and useful in providing electric 
retail service is $3,493 ,. 972. This figure is arrived at by 
adding the fair value plant of $2,505,447, the working 
capital allowance of $149,983, and the accumulated capital 
credits of $838,542. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLOSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

G. s. 62-133 (b) (2) i:equires the ccmmission, in fixing
rates, to determine Nev River's revenues under the present 
and the proposed rates. Staff and Company witnesses agreed 
tPat the Ccmpany1s operating revenues for the test year were 
$2,256,050. The Commission finds and conc ludes that 
$2,256,050 is the Company's revenues under the present 
rates. The ccmpany proposed to increase its revenues by 
$69,004. consequently, the revenues under the comFany•s 
proposed rates would be $2,325,054. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

The com�any testified that its test year operating 
�xpenses were $2,034 ,. 392 (New River Application, Exhibit H, 



156 ELEC'IRICITY 

Sheet of 2). Sta f-f Witness Beaver increased these 
expenses by $6,953 to reflect depreciation expense b ased on 
end-of-period pldnt in service. Mr. Beaver then decreased 
these espenses by deducting (a) $60,237 to exclude 1974
capital cr�dits as a cost of purchased power and (b) $7,053 
to exclude interest on long-term debt as an operating 
expense. The commission finds and concludes that the 
company's reasonable operating expen�es for the test year 
vere $1,97q,oss. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. I I 

Staff Witness Beaver reccmmend'Ed an annuali2aticn factor 
of .0185 to present the company's operating results on an 
end-of-period level. This annualization factor was obtained 
bj dividing the increas� in end-of-period electrical 
services by the average number of services for the test 
year. There being no evidence to the contrary, the 
Commission finds and concludes that the annuali2ation factor 
of .0185, as thus calculated, is proper. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF FACT· 
NOS. 12 THROUGH 15 

As the recor d reveals no basic differences between company 
and Commission Staff conc9rning th e dollar amounts of debt 
and equity capital in the capital structure, the commission 
herein.adopts the following capitalization:

NEW RIVER LIGHT AND POWER COMPANi 
Twelve Months �nded December 31, (974 

Caci!slization 

Long-term debt 

common egu;ty 

$ 1 qo,ooo 

Ratio 
__ J! __ 

5.65 

_.:!.!!.,_J� 
100.00 

Embedded.Cost 
1 

5.50 

The embedded cost rate that the Commission concludes is 
just and reasonable for' long-term debt is that testified to 
by Staff Witness Beaver. 

Pursuant to the requirements of G.S. 62-133, the 
Commission finds and concludes that a rate cf return of 
10.46% on fair value equity, i nclriding both book equity and 
the fair value increment, is fair an-d reasonable. This 
amount will yield the dollars regueSted b y  the Company in 
its Application., 

�he c ommission concludes that the rates herein allowed 
should be sufficient to enable the Company to attract 
Sufficient debt capital from the mark�t to discharge its 
obligations and to achieve and maintain a high level of 
service to the public. The Commission cannot, of course, 
guara_ntee that the company will, in fact, earn the rates of 



RATES 

return herein allowed r but the Commission concludes 
Company will be able to reach that level of returns 
�fficient management. 

157 

that the 
through 

The following charts summarize the gross revenues and the 
rates of return which the Company should be able to achieve 
based upon the increases approved herein. such charts 
incorporate the findingsr adjustments and conclusions 
heretofore and herein made by the commission. 



158 ELECTRICITY 

New River Light and Power company 
STATEMENT OF RETURN 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1974 

0Herating_Revenues 
Net Operating Revenues 

QB!ll:!!!!lliL],!J2.g�es 
Purchased Power 
Operating and maintenance 
Depreciation 
Miscellaneous 

Total Operating Expenses 
Net Operating Revenues 
Add: Annualization 

Adjustment - 1.ssi
Net Operating Income fo r 
Return 

orifilal Cost Net Investment 

Electric Plant in Service 
Less: Accumulated 

Depreciation 
Net Electric Plant 

Allowance_For worki!l!I_CaQital 
Materials and Supplies 
Cash Allowance 
Less: Customer Deposits 

Total Working Capital 
Allowance 

Accrued Ca2ital_Credits 
Investment - Blue Ridge 

Electric Hembership 
Corporation 

Total original cost Net 
Investment 

Fair Value Bate Ease 

Return on Fair Value Rate Base 

Present 
_fil!,�§_ 

1 ,. 629,048 
253,033 

88 ,469 
---�05 
_L974,oss 

281,995 

_____ hU1 

Proposed Requested 
!n£��� __ !@!glL-

1,629,04 8 

253,033 
88,469 

__ _d,505 
_l.,._274,055 

69,004 350,999 

__ 2..1.lI 

• 287,212 $ 69,004 $ 356,216

$2,94(,501 $2,941,501 

__ s B.L.lQJ. 
---- _£.&156,800 

155,780 155,780 
32,913 32,913 

__ 38...]lQ ---- __ 1.!/...lJ.Q 

__ H2�.!/J 

_ _11JLl42 

$3,345,325 

---- _ _II]§�£ 

$3 ,J45,J25 
========= ======== ========== 

$3,1193,972 $3,493,972 
========== ======== ========== 

10.20% 



RATES 

New River Light and Power company 
RETURN ON FAIR VALUE COftftCN EQUITY 

Tvelve Months Ended December 31, 1974 

Embedded Cost 
Fair Value Ratio or Return on 
Rate_Base_ --�--- -�gMity_=-J __

159 

Net 
Operating 
Income for 
__Retu.QL _ 

___ ..e_Present Rates - Pair Value Rate Base 

Long-term debt $ 189,011 

Pair Value 

Common Equity 

5.50

__ Jh.:rn 

$ 10,396 

======== 

__ A�2roved Rates_- Fair Value_Rate Base 

Lonq-term debt$ 189,011 

Fair Value 

Common Equity 

5.41 

1/ Bock Common Equity $3,156,314 
Fair Value Increment ___ 11illL64] 

$3,304,961 

5.50

_1.h!Hi 

$ I 0,396 

-1.!!he2Q 
$356,216 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR PINtING OF FACT NO. 16 

The Ccmmission finds and ccncludes that New River's 
treatment of the loss on dispo�iti�n of utility property
sold during the test year 1s in accordance with the 
treatment prescribed by the Uniform System of Acccunts for 
Class A and B Electric Utilities as adopted by this 
Commission. Accordingly, the Ccmmission approves such 
accounting treatment. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 17 

The Ccmmission finds and concludes that it is 
New River write off miscella neous deferred 
$31,218.33 resnlt ing from inventory adjustments 
the calendar year (972 as follows: 

proper that 
credits of 
made during 

253 Miscellaneous Deferred credits $31,218.33 
439 Adjustments to Retained Earnings $3),218.33 



160 ELECTRICITY 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT NO. I 8 

The Staff and the Company offered testimony on the 
problems posed by the company's large number of transient 
customers, most of vhom are university students. The 
Commission finds and concludes that the proposal of Company 
Witness Austin is fair and reasonable and should alleviate 
the problems resulting from those customers who fail to pay 
their bills. Hr. Austin's proposal is that all customers 
who are required to establish credit by payment cf a deposit 
shall be subject to a 6t-day disconnect schedule. This 
proposal is a reasonable exceftion to the Commission's 
customer disconnection ru les. 1he Company will be reguired 
to submit a revised disconnect schedule embodying the 61-day 
proposal. The Company will also be asked to submit a 
proposed Notice to its customers setti ng fort h the 61-day 
disconnect schedule. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

(I) That Nev River Light and Power company be, and the
same is hereby, authorized to increase its rates and charges 
by an across-the-board increase of 3.5% on itE tasic retail 
rates and charges, such increase to be designed to produce 
additional annual revenues not to exceed $69,00Q, effective 
immediately. 

(2) That New River shall file with the ccmmission a 
revised disconnect procedure �hereby those custcmers vho 
establish their credit by payment of a d eposit shall be 
subject to a 61-day disconnect schedule. The Company shall 
also submit for Commission approval a proposed Notice to its 
customers of the 6(-day disccnnect schedule for those 
customers who establish credit by deposit. 

(3) That the Notice attached to this Order as Appendix A
be maile·d to all customers of New River in the next bill. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 4th day of March, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 



RATES 

APPENDIX A 

DOCKET NO. E-34, SUB 10 

IlEFOBE THE NORTH CABOLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Appl ication of Nev River Light 
and Power company for 
Authority to Adjust its Rates 
and Charges 

NOTICE TO 
CUSTOMERS 

Upon the Ap plication of New River Light and Power Cc�pany 
i n  Docket No. E-34, Sub 10, the North Carolina Utilities 
Commis sicn has approved a rata increase of 3.5J en the 
Company's rates and charg�s to its customers. this i ncrease 
is effective Narch 4, 1976. 

The Ccmmission has also approved a revi sion in the 
Ccmpany•s cust omer disconnect procedure: Those custcmers 
who are required to establ ish their credit by payment of a 
deposit shall be subject to a 61-day cus tomer disccnnect 
schedule. The Commission has ordered the ComFany to submit 
a proposed 61-day disconn�ction schedule. Upon approval of 
this schedule by the ccmmission, the company will be 
required to furnish Notice to all of its customers of the 
revised 61-day disconnect schedule. 

Issued this the 4th day of March, 1976. 

Nev River Light and Power Ccmpany 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 170 
DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 165 
DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 161 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the "atter of 
Application of Virginia Electric and Power 
Ccmpany for Authority to Adjust and Increa se 
Its Electric Rates and Charges 

ORDER 
CLOSING 
DOCKET 

BY THE COH�ISSION: Upon consideration of the reccrd in 
these dockets, and the Order of November 20, 1975, gran ting 
Intervenor, Abb ott Laboratories, an enlargement of time to 
file appeal in this docket up to and including December 15, 
1975, and upon further consideration that no a�peal has been 
filed within the time set forth in the Order of November 20, 
1975, the commission is of the opinion that an order should 
issue closing the above-captioned dockets. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the above-captioned dockets 
be, and the same hereby are, closed. 



162 ELECTRICITY 

ISSUED BY ORDEB OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 5th day of Januat"y, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 186 

BEFORE TBE NORTH CAROLINA DTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application by Virginia Electric and Pover 
Company for Au.thor:-ity to Adjust Its Electric 
Rates and Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

) ORDER 

) APPROVING 

) DECREASE 

BY THE COMMISSION: on December 30, 1975, Virginia 
Electr ic and Paver company (VEPCO) filed an Application with 
the Commission, pursuant to G.s. 62-134{e), requesting 
authority to decrease its reta il electric rates and charges 
by 0.145 cents for each kilovatthour sold under its filed 
rate schedule beginning with the billing month of February 
1976. 

The Application of VEPCO sought approval of a negati!e 
0.028¢/KWH adjustment to the basic r etail rate schedules in 
lieu of the O. I 17¢/KWH adjustment previously approved• by the 
Commission effective for the billing month of January 1976. 
The 0.028¢/KWH decrease, as shown on Fuel Charge Rider-G, is 
based solely on the decreased cost of fuel used in the 
generation of electric pave r during the month of November 
1975. 

With the application the Company filed the affidavits of 
B. D. Johnson, Executive Manager-Accounting and control, R.
N. Fricke, Manager of Fossil Fuel Services, and D. R.
Hostetler, Manager of Nuclear Fuel Services. Hr. Jchnson 
offered information as to the determination of the 
-0.028¢/KiH factor. Hr. Fricke reviewed VEPCO's fuel 
purchasing practices for the month of November 1975. Mr. 
Hostetler discussed the factors influencing nuclear fuel 
costs. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
�iled by Virginia Electric and Power company, the commission 
is of the opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in 
rates proposed by Virginia Electric and Power company is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That Fuel Charge Rider-G, 
decreasing by 0.028¢ the charge for each kilowatt-hour sold 
under Virginia Electric and Power Company•s filed rate 
schedules, is approved to go into effect beginning with the 



RATES 163 

hilling month of February 1976, in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment of 0.117t/KBH. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COftftISSION. 

This the 13th day of January, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftHISSICN 
Katherine n. Peele, Chief clerk 

DOCKET HO. E-22, SOB 189 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl'IHISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Virginia Electric and 
Power company for Authority to 
Adjust its Electric Bates and 
Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDER APFROVING 
ADJDSTftENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.s. 62-134(e) 

HEARD IN: The Commission Rearing Room, 
One West Horgan Street, 
Carolina, February 23, 1976 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

BEFORE: Commissioner 
Commissioners 
Jr. 

George T. Clark, Jr., Presiding; 
Ben E. Roney, and w. Lester Teal, 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Allen C. Barringer, Hunton, Williams, Gay and 
Gibson, P.O. Box 1535, Richmond, Virginia 23212 

William G. Ross, Jr., 
l'lcconnell & Boxley, P.O. 
North Carolina 27602 

Por the Intervenors: 

Broughton, Broughton, 
Box 2387, Raleigh, 

Jesse C. Brake, Associate Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, P.O. Box 
629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Using and Consuming Public 

For the commission staff: 

Maurice 
one Rest 

27602 

w. Horne, Deputy Commission Attorney,
Morgan street, Raleigh, North carclina 



164 ELECTRICITY 

Paul L. Lassiter, Associate commission 
Attorney, One West l'lorgan street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 

BY THE CCMHISSION: on January 29, 1976, Virginia Electric 
and Power Company (hereinafter referred to as "VEPCO") filed 
an application · for authority to adjust. and increase its 
retail electric rates and charges based solely upon the 
increased cost of fuel used in the generation of electric 
paver pursuant to G.S. 62-IJq(a). VEPCO requested approval 
of Puel Charge Rider-H, which would adjust the charge for 
each kilowatt-hour by the addition of 0.267 cents which is 
an increase of 0.295¢/KWH from the negative 0.028¢/KWH 
adjustment contained in Puel Charge Rider-G approved on 
January 13, 1976. 

on February 3, 
setting hearing on 
notice. 

1976, t he Commission 
the appliCation and 

issued an Order 
requiring public 

The hearing was commenced on February 23, 1976 in the 
Commission Hearing Room. VEPCO offered the testimony of B. 
D. Johnson, Executive Manager - Accounting and control of
VEPCO, testifying as to the computation of the fossil fuel
adjustment factor and R. N. Fricke, Manager of Fossil Fuel
Services of VEPCO, testifying as to the changes in the cost
of fuel used in the generation of electric paver.

The Ccm�ission Staff offered the testimony of Andrew w.

Williams, chief of the Electric section in the Engineer�ng 
Division of the N.c.u.c., testifying on the Staff's reviev 
of the evidence presented by VEPCO in support of Fuel Charge 
Rider-H. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and test•imony offered by both Virginia Electric and Paver 
Company and the Commission Staff, the commission is of the 
opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in rates, as 
shown on Fuel Charge Bider-H, Froposed by VEPCO is correct 
and appropriate. 

IT rs, !HEREFORE, ORDERED That, in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to VEPCO's 
basic rates of -0.028t/KWH, Fuel charge Eider-e, which 
adjusts VEPC0 1 s basic rates by an increase of 0.267 cents 
for each kilowatt-hour based solely on the increased cost of 
fuel, is approved effective fer bills rendered beginning 
with the billing month of March, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 26th day of February, 1976. 

NORTH CAHOLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 



RA'IES 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB (93 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROL.INA UTILITIES COt!HISSION

I 65 

In the Matter of 
Application of Virginia 
Electric and Power Company 
for Change in Rates Based 
an Cost of Fuel 

ORDER APPROVING REDUCTION 
IN RATES AND CHARGES 
PURSUANT TO G.S. 62-134(e) 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 26, f 976, the Commission 
issued an order in Docket No. E-22, Sub 189, approving Fuel 
Charge Rider-ff as an adjustment to the basic retail electric 
ra.tes of Virginia Electric and Power Company (VEPCO) in the 
amount of 0.267t per kilowatt hour based solely on increased 
fuel cost pursuant to North Carclina G.S. 62-!34(e). 
Commission Rule RJ-36 requires VEPCO and the otler electric 
utilities to immediately file for a downward adjustment to 
reflect any decrease in the cost of fossil fuel below the 
level exis�ing in the basic rates. 

On February 27, 1976, Virginia Electric and Power company 
filed an application to reduce the fuel charge additicn to 
the basic rates from 0.267¢/KWH to 0.032¢/KWH based on 
generation and fuel statistics for the month of January 
1976. The p roposed reduction would become effective 
beginning with the billing month o f  April. 

aith the application, the Com�any filed the affidavits of 
B. n. Jchnson, Executive �anagar-Accounting and ccntrcl of 
VEPCO, and R. N. Fricke, Manager of Fossil Fuel Services of 
VEPCO. Hr. Johnson offered information as to  the 
determination of the 0.032¢/KWH factor . Hr. Fricke reviewed 
VEPCO's fuel purchasing practices for the month of January 
1976. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
filed by Virginia Electric and Power company, the ccmmission 
is of the opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in 
rates proposed by Virginia El�ct ric and Power company is 
correct and appr opriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That in lieu of the previously 
appr oved fuel charge adjustment of 0.267.t per kilowatt hour, 
an adjustment of 0.032¢ per kilowatt hour as shown on Fuel 
Charge Bider-I, to reflect the cost of fuel for the month of 
January 1976, is approved effective beginning with the 
billing month of April, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 8th day of March, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMNISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, chief Clerk 



166 ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 194 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application by Virginia Electric and Power 
company for Authority to Adjust Its ElEctric 
Rates and Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-(34(e) 

ORDER 
APPROVING 
DECREASE 

BY THE COMMISSION: On �arch 3t, 1916, Virginia Electric 
and Power Company (VEPCO) filed an Application with the 
commission, pur suant to G.s. 62-134(e), requesting authority 
to decrease its retail electric rates and charges by 0.191 
cents for each kilovatthour sold under its filed rate 
schedule beqinning with the billing month of Hay 1976. 

The Application of VEPCO sought approval of a negative 
0.(59¢/KWH adjustment to the basic retail rate schedules in 
lieu of the 0.032t/KWH adjustment previously approved by the 
commission effective for the billing month of April J976. 
The 0.159¢/KWH decrease, as shown on Fuel Charge Rider-J, is 
based solely on the decreased cost of fuel used in the 
generation of electric paver during the month cf• February, 
1976. 

With the application t he Company filed th e affidavits of
B. D. Johnson. Executive Manager-Accounting and control, and
a. N. Fricke, Mana ger of Fossil Puel services. Hr. Johnson
offered information as to the determination of the negative
0.!59t/KilH factor. 11r. Fricke reviewed VEPCO's fuel
purchasing practices for the mont.b of February.

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
filed by Virginia Electric and Paver Company, the commission 
is of the opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in 
rates proposed by Virginia Electric and Power Company is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That Fuel Charge Rider-J, 
decreasing by 0.159¢ the charqe for each kilowatt-hour sold 
under Virginia Electric and Power Company's filed rate 
schedules, is approved to go into effect beginning with the 
billing month of May 1976, in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment of 0.032¢/KWH. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 5th day of April, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, chief Clerk 



RATES 167 

DOCKET NO. E-22• SUB 196 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Virginia Electric and 
Power Company for Authority to Adjust 
its Electric Rates and Charges 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-134{e) 

ORDER APPROVING 
ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.S. 62-134(■) 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Boom, 
One West Horgan Street, 
Carolina, Hay 17, 1576 

Buffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

BEFORE: Commissioner George T. Clark, Jr., Presiding, 
Commissioners w. Lester Teal, Jr., Tenney I. 
Deane, J;r. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Edvard Roach 
Allen c. Barringer 
Hunton, Williams, Gay and Gibson 
Post Office Box 1535 
Richmond, Virginia 23212 

William G. Ross, Jr. 
Broughton, Broughton, Mcconnell & Boxley 
Post Office Box 2387 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Pruitt 
Associate Atto rney General 
North Carolina Department of Justice 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, North Ca�olina 27602 
For: Using and consuming Public 

For the commission staff: 

Dwight Allen 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
One West Morgan Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 276D2 

BY THE COHHISSION: On April 30, 1976, Virginia Electric 
and Power Company (hereinafter referred to as 11VEPCO") filed 
an application for authority to adjust and increase its 
retail electric rates and charges based solely upon the 
increased cost of fuel used in the generation of electric 
power pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e). VEPCO requested approval 
of Fuel Charge Rider-K, which vould adjust tbe charge for 
each kilowatt-hour by the additicn of 0.01 I cents which is 



168 ELEC'IRICITY 

an increa se of 0.170¢/KWII 
adjustment contained in Fuel 
April 5, 1976. 

frcm the negative O.j59t/KWH 
Charge Bider-J approved on 

On May 3, 1976, the Commission issued an Order setting 
bearing on the application and requiring public no tice. 

The heat'ing was commenced on May 17, 1976, in the 
Commission Hearing Room. VEPCO offered the te stimony of B. 
D. Johnson, Executive Manager - Accounting and Cantrel of 
VEPCO, testifying as to the co:oputation of the fossil 'fuel 
adjustment factor and F. N. Fricke, Manager of Fossil Fuel 
SerVices of VEPCO, testifying as to the changes in the cost 
of fuel used in the generation of electric power. 

The Commission staff offered th e testimony of Andrew W. 
Williams, Chief of the Electric Section in the Engineer�ng 
Divisicn of the N.c.u.c., testifying on the staff's review 
of the evidence presented by VEPCO in support of Fuel Charge 
Rider-K. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
and testimo ny offered by both Virginia Electric and Power 
Company and the com mission staff, the Commissicn is of the 
opinion, and so concludes, that the adju stment in rates, as 
shown on Fuel Charge Rider-K, proposed by VEPCO is correct 
and approp riate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That, in lieu of the previcusly 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to VEPCO's 
basic rates of -0.159t/KWH, Fuel Charge Rider-K, which 
adjusts VEPC0 1 s basic rates by an increase of 0.01 I cents 
fo r each kilow att-h our hased solely on the increased cost of 
fuel, is approved effective for tills rendered beginning 
with the hilling month of June, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 27th day of May, !976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 197 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Virginia Electric and Power 
Company for Authority to &djust Its Electric 
Rates and Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDER 
11.PPROVING 
DECREASE 

BY THE CC!11USSION: On Hay 28, 1976, Virginia Electric and 
Power Ccmpany (VEPCO) filed an Application with the 



RATES 169 

Commission, pucsuant to G.s. 62-j34(e), requesting authority 
to deccease its retail electric rdtes and charges by 0.106 
cents for each kilowatthour sold under its filed rate 
schedule beginning with the billing month of July, 1976. 

The Applicat ion of VEPCO sought approval of a negative 
0.095¢/KffH adjustment to the basic retail rate schedules in 
lieu of the 0.0j lit/KWH adjustment previously approved t:y the 
co-mmission effective for the bil.ling mont h of June 1976. 
The 0.095¢/KWB decrease. as shewn on Fuel Charge Rider-L, is 
based solely on the decreased cost of fuel used in the 
generaticn of electric powec during the month of April, 
1976. 

With the Application the Compdny filed the affidavits of 
O. D. Johnson. Executive Managar-Accounting and Control, and
R. N. Fricke, Hanager of Fossil puel services. Hr. Johnson 
offered informdtion as to the determination of the negative 
0.095it/KWiI factor. Mr. Fricke reviewed VEPCO's fuel 
purchasing practices for the month of April. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the affiaavits 
filed by Virginia Electric and Power Company, the Commission 
is of the opi nion, ·and so concludes, that the adjustJI1el'.lt in 
ra·tes proposed by Virginia Electcic and Power Company is 
correct and ap pcopriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That Fuel Charge Rider-L, 
decreasing by 0.095it the charga for each kiloVatt-hour sold 
under Virginia Electr ic and Power Company's filed rate 
schedules, is appcoved to go intc ef.fect beginning with the 
billing month of July, 1976, in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment of 0.0f lit/KWH. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 9th day of ,Jun�, f976. 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Kather ine M. Peele, Chief C lerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 198 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Virginia El�ctric and 
Power Ccmpany for Authority to Adjust 
its Electcic Rat es and Charges 
Pucsuant to G.S. 62-!34(e) 

OB DER AP PElOVING 
ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 
AND CHARGES PURSUANT 
TO G.S. 62-IJ�(e) 

H'EARD IN: The Commission Hea�ing Room, 
One Kest Morgan Street, 
CaroJ_ina, July f9, 1976 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 



170 

BEFORE: commissioner 
commissioners 
Harvey 

ELECTRICITY 

W. Lester Teal, Jr., Presiding;
Bai:bara A. Simpson, w. Scott 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Edgar M. Roach, Jr. 
Hunton & Williams 
Post Office Box 1535 
Richmond, Virginia 23212 

William G. Ross, Jr. 
Broughton, Broughton, Hcconnell & Boxley, P.A. 
Post Offic e Box 2387 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry e. Pruitt 
Associate Attorney General 
North Carolina Department of Justice 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: Using and consuming Public 

For the commissi on Staff: 

Dwight Allen 
Assistant commission Attorney 
one west Morgan street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On June 30, 1976, Virginia Electric 
and Power company (hereinafter referred to as "VEPC0 11 ) filed 
an application for authority to adjust and increase its 
retail electric rates and charges based solely upon the 
increased cost of fuel used in the generation of electric 
paver pursuant to G.S. 62-(3Q(e). VEPCO requested approval 
of Fuel Charge Rider-M, which would adjust the charge for 
each kilowatt-hour by the addition of 0.(38 cents vhich is 
an increase of 0.233¢/KWH from the -0.095¢/KWH adjustment 
contained in Fuel Charge Rider-L approved on June 9, f976. 

on July 6, 1976, the Commission issued an Order setting 
bearing on the application and reguiring public notice. 

The hearing vas commenced en July 19, j 976 in the 
commission Hearing Room. VEPCO offered the testimony of R. 
c. Houghton, Jr., Director of Regulatory and Statistical 
service� of VEPCO, testifying as to the computation of the 
fossil fuel adjustment factor and R. N. Fricke, Manager of 
Fossil Fuel Servic es of VBPCO, testifying as to the changes 
in the cost of fuel used in the generation of electric 
power. 



BATES 

The Commission Staff offered the testimony of Andrew v. 
Williams, chief of the Electric saction in th e Engineering 
Div ision of the N.c.u.c., testifying on the staff's review 
of the evidence presented by VEPCO in support of Fuel Charge 
Bider-ft. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
an d testimony offered by both Virginia Electric and Paver 
Company and the Commission Staff, the Commission is of the 
opinion, and so con cl�des, that the adjustment in rates, as 
shown on Fuel Charge Rider-ft, FCOposed by VEFCO is correct 
and appropriate. 

I 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

{I) That, in lieu of the previously approved adjustment 
for increased fuel costs to VEPCO's tasic rates of 
-01• 095it/KWH, Fuel Charge Rider-N, vhicb adjusts VEPCO •s 
basic rates by an increase of O. 138 cents for each kilovatt­
hour based solely on the increas ed cost of fuel, is approved 
effective for bills rendered beginning vith the billing 
month of August, 1976, and 

(2) That Virginia Electric and Pover Company include as
an exhibit on all future applications pu rsuant to N.c.G.s.
62-134(e) and  commission Rule Rl-36 a tabulation of its
actual burned fuel expense, as defined in the recommended
formula for rate increa ses based solely on the cost of fue l,
and the total reven ues collected (or tilled) to recover fuel
expense by the fuel cost comEcnent of the basic rates and
the adjustments to the basic rates approved in G.S. 62-
134(e) proceedings for each month of the tvelve-month period
ending vitb the cost month on which the nev application is
based.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE co��ISSION. 

This the 26th day of July, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB J99 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMBISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Virginia Electric and Power 
Ccmpany for Authority to Adju st Its Electric 
Rates and Charges Pursuant to G.s. 62-134(0) 

OBDER 
APPROVING 
DECREASE 

BY THE COHHISSION: On July 30, 1976, Virginia Electric 
and Power Company (VEPCO) filed an Application with the 
Commission, pursuant t� G.s. 62-J34(e), requesting authority 



172 ELECTRICITY 

to decre ase its retail electric rates 
cents for each kilowatt-hour sold 
schedules beginning vith the billing 
I 976. 

and charges 
under its 
month cf 

by 0.132 
filed rate 
September, 

The Application of VEPCO sought approval of a 0.006¢/KWH 
adjustment to the basic re tail rate schedules in lieu of the 
0.138¢/KWH adjustment previously approved by the Ccmmission 
effective for the billing month of August, 1976. The 
0.006¢/KiH adjustment, as shown on Fu el Charg e Rider-N, is 
based solely on the decreased cost of fuel used in the 
generation of electric power during the month of June, (976. 

_With the Application the company filed the affidavits of 
R. c. Boughton, Jr., Director of Regulatory and Statistical
serv ices and a. N. Fricke, Manager of Fossil Fuel Services.
Hr. Boughton off�red information as to the determinaticn of
the 0.006¢/KWH factor. 11r. Fricke reviewed VEPC0 1 s fuel
purchasing practices for the month of June, 1976.

After careful consi deration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
filed by Virginia Electric and Power Comp any, the Ccmmission 
is of the opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in 
rates proposed by Virginia Ele ctric and Power Company is 
correct and appropriate . 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That Fuel Charge Rider-N, 
increasing by 0.006¢ the charge for each kilowatt-hour sold 
under Virginia Electric and Power company's filed rate 
schedules, i s  approved to go into effect beginning. with the 
billing mcnth of September, (976, in lieu of the previou�ly 
approved adjustment of 0.138¢/KWH. 

ISSOED 81 OBDEH OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 23rd day of August, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine 11. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 201 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application by Virginia Electric and Power 
company for Authority to Adjust Its Electric 
Bates and Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDEB 
APPROVING 
DECREASE 

BY THE COHHISSION: On August 31, J976, Virgini a Electric 
and Paver company (VEPCO) filed an Application wi th the 
Commission, pursuant to G. S. 62- f 34 (e), requesting authority 
to decrease its retail electric rates and charges by 0.068 



RATES I 73 

cents for each kilowatt-hour sold under its filed rate 
schedule beginning with the billing month of October, 1976. 

The Application of VEPCO sought approval of a negative 
0.062¢/KWH adjustment tq the basic retail rate schedules in 
lieu of the 0.006¢/KWH adjustment previously approved by t he 
Commission effective for the billing month of September, 
J 976. The O. 062¢/K'd'H decre3.se, as shown en Fue.l Charge 
Ri-der-P, is based solely on the decreased cost cf fuel used 
in the generation of electric power during the month of 
July, 1976. 

With the Application the Company filed the affidavits of 
R. C. Houghton, Jr., Director of Regulatory and statistical
services and R. N. Fricke, Manager of Fossil Fuel Services.
Mr. Houghton offered infocmaticn as to the determinaticn of
the -O.C62¢/KWH factor. Hr. Fricke reviewed VEPCO's fuel
purchasing practices for the month of July.

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
filed by Virginia r.lectric and Power Company, the Commission 
is of the opinion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in 
rates proposed by Virginia Electric and Power Company is 
cor rect and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That Fuel Charge Rider-P, 
decreasing by 0.062¢ the charge for each kilowatt-hour sold 
under Virginia Electric and Power Company's filed rate 
schedules, is approved to go into effect beginning with the 
billing mcnth of Octob�r, 1976, in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment of 0.006¢/KWH. 

ISS□EO BY ORDER OF THE CO�MISSION. 

This the 7th day of September, 1976. 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKE! NO. E-22, SUB 202 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Virginia Electric and Power 
Company for Authority to Adjust Its Electric 
Rates and Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDER 
APPROVING 
DECREASE 

BY THE COr!HISSION: On September 30, 1976, Virginia 
Electric and Power company (VEPCO) filed an Api::lication with 
the Com111ission, pursuant to  G.S. 62-134 (e), requesting 
authority to decrease its retail el ectric rates and charges 
by 0.010 cents for each kilowatt-hour scld under its filed 



174 ELEC'IRICITY 

rate schedule beginning with the billing month cf November, 
1976. 

The Applicati on of VEPCO sought approval of a negative 
0.080¢/KWH adjustment to the basic retail rate schedules in 
lieu of the negativ e 0.062¢/KHH adjustment previously 
approved by the commission effective for the billing month 
of October, 1976. The 0.018¢/KlriH decrease, is based solely 
on the decreased cost of fuel used in the generation of 
electric power during the month of August, 1976. 

With the Application the Company filed the affidavits of 
B. c. Houghton, Jr., Director of Regulatory and Statistical
services and R. N. ·Fr-icke, Manager of Fossil Fuel Services. 
Mr. Houghton offered information as to the determination of 
the negative 0.080¢/KWH factor. Mr. Fricke reviewed VEPCO's 
fuel purchasing practices for the month of August, 1976. 

After ca reful consideration and scrutiny of the affidavits 
filed by Vir gi nia Electric and Power Company, the ccmmission 
is of the opini on, and so concludes, that the adjustment in 
rates proposed by Virginia Electric and Power Company is 
correct and appropriate. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That Fuel Charge Ridet:-Q, 
decreasing by 0.080¢/KffH the charge for each kilowatt-hour 
sold under Virginia Electric and Power Company's filed rate 
schedules, is approved to go into effect beginnin g with the 
billin g month of November, 1976, in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment of negative 0.062¢/KiH. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMIHSSION. 

This the I Ith day of October, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMHISSION 
8atherine M. Peele, chief clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKEi NO. E-22, SUB 205 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Virginia Electric and 
Power ccmpany for Authority to Adjust 
its Electric Rates and Charges Pursuant 
to G.S. 62-134(e) 

ORDEB APPBOVING 
ADJUS'IMENT IN 
RATES AND CHARGES 
PURSUANT TO 
G.S. 62-134(e) 

HEARD IN: The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building 
One West Horgan St reet, Haleigh, North Catclina 
December 20, 1976 at 2:00 P.H. 



BEFOBE: 

RATES (75 

w. Scott Harvey, Presiding; ccmmissioners 
Barbara A. Simpson and w. Lester 7eal, Jr. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Edgar M. Roach, Jr. 
Hunton and Williams 
Post Office Box 1535 
Richmond, Virginia 23212 

William G. Ross, Jr. 
Broughton, Broughton, McConnell & Boxley 
Post Office Box 2387 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Fruitt 
Associate Attorney General 
North Carolina Department of Justice 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Fo r: Using and Consuming Public 

For the Commission staff: 

Dwight W. Allen 
Associate Commission Attcrney 
One West Morgan Streat 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE CCf'SftISSION: on November 26, 1976, Virginia 
Electric and Power Company (hereinafter referred to as 
11VEPC0 11 ) filed an application for authority to adjust and 
increase its retail electric rates and charges based solely 
upon the increased cost of fuel used in the generation of 
electric paver pursuant to G.s. 62-134(e). VEICO requested 
approval of Fuel Charge Rider-S, which would adjust the 
charge f or each kilowatt-hour by the addition cf 0.262 cents 
which is an increase of 0.424¢/KWH from the -0.162t/KWH 
adjustment contained in Fuel Charge Rider-R approved on 
November 8, J976. 

on November 29, 
setting hearing on 
notice. 

1976, the Ccmmission issued an Order 
the application and requiring public 

The hearing vas commenced on December 20, 1976 in the 
commission Hearing Room. VEPCO offered the testimony of a. 
c. Houghton, Jr., Director of Regulatory and Statistical 
Services of VEPCO, tes tifying as to the computation of the 
fossil fuel adjustment factor and B. N. Fricke, Manager of 
Fossil Fuel Services of VEPCO, testifying as to the changes 
in the cost of fuel used in the generation of electric 
power. 



176 ELECTRICITY 

The Ccmmission Staff offered the testimony of Andrew R. 
Williams, Chief of the Electric Section in the Engineering 
Division of the N.c.u.c., testifyicg on the Staff•s re�iev 
of the evidence pr esented by VEPCO in suppcrt of Fuel Charge 
RideI:"-S. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence
and testimony offered by both Virginia Electric and Paver
company and th e co ID.mission staff, the commi.ssion is of the
o�inion, and so concludes, that the adjustment in ra tes, as
shovn on Fuel Charge Rider-s, proposed by VEPCO is correct
and appropriate.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED That, in lieu of the previously 
approved adjustment for increased fuel costs to VEPC0 1 s 
basic rates of -0.162¢/KWH, Fuel Charge Rider-s, which 
adiusts VEPCO's basic rates by an increase of 0.262 cents 
for each kilowatt-hour based solely on the increased cost of 
fuel, is approved effective for bills rendered beginning 
with the billing month of Janu1ry, 1977. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 21st day of December, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CARCLINA DTILITIES COftMISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-35, SUB 4 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Western Carolina 
University for an Adjustment of its 
Rates and Charges 

ORDER APPROVING 
INCREASES IN 
RATES AND CHARGES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

1\PPEABANCES: 

commission Hearing 
west norgan Street, 
September 30, 1975 

Room, Buffin Building, One 
Raleigh, North Carolina on 

commissioner George T. Clark, Jr., Presiding 
and Commissioners Tenney I. Deane, Jr. and J. 
Ward Purrington 

For the Applicant: 

William E. Scott, Jr. 
Legal counsel 
western Caroli na university 
Cullovhee, North Carolina 



RATES 

For the Commission Staff: 

Robet"t F. Page 
Assistant commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
P. o. Box 991
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Ant oinette R. Wike 
Associate Commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
P. o. Box 991 - Ruffin Building
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

177 

BY THE co""ISSION: On April q, 1975, western Carolina 
□niversity (hereinafter referred to as "Restern carclina"),
a state-supported institution of higher learning, located in
Cullowhee, North Carolina, filed an application with the
North Carolina Utilities commission for authority to
increase its electric rates and charges to its customers in
the Cullowhee area, Jackson County, North Carolina.

Western Carolina is not a public utility, but it operates 
an electric plant and distribution system and is authorized 
by G.s. 116-35 to sell electrici ty to the community at rates 
approved by this Commission. 

The proposed rate increase vould take the form of an 
additional across-the-board charge of 13J on Western 
Carolina's single rate schedule and would, according to 
western Carolina, produce approximately $31, 07J in 
additional annual gross revenues, resulting in a rate of 
return on investment of approximately 7%, based on the 
twelve-month test period ended June 30, 1974. 

The Ccmmission, by order dated April 29, 1975, declared 
this application to be a general rate case; suspended the 
proposed increase in rates; set the applicaticn for hearing 
on September 30, 1975; and ordered Western Carolina to give 
notice to the public of the propcsed rate increase. 

The Applicant prefiled exhibits containing a cost study of 
its electric plant in service performed by southeastern 
Consulting Engineers, Inc. {hereinafter referred to as 
southeastern}. 

The application came on for hearing as scheduled, and the 
Applicant offered the testimony of Hr. Ray Cohn, Vice­
President of southeastern, and Mr. William stump of Western 
Carolina. Hr. Paul Thomas and Mr. Reed Bumgarner testified 
for the Commission Staff. There were no protests or 
interventions. 

Based upon the application and prefiled exhibits, and the 
entit"e t"ecord in this docket, the Commission makes the 
following 



178 ELECTRICITY 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1- western Carolina university, although not a public 
utility, owns and operates an electric distribution system 
and is subject to the jurisdiction of the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission with respect to the rates charged and 
services rendered to its electric retail customers in the 
cullowhee area, Jackson county, North Carolina. 

2. The test period for purposes of this Froceeding is
the tvel ve man tbs ended June 30, 1974. 

3. The reasonable original cost of Western Carolina's
prop�rty used and useful in providin g retail electric 
service in North Carolina is $467,722, the reasonable 
accumulated provision for depreciation is $109,586, and the 
reasonable original cost less depreciation is $358,136. 

4. The reasonable rep lacement cost less depreciation of
Western carolina•s property used and useful in providing 
retail ele ctric service in North Carolina is $552,874. 

5. The fair value of western carclin a•s plant used and
useful in providing retail electric service in North 
Carolina should be derived from giving seven-tenths (7/10) 
weighting to the original cost of Western Carolina's 
depreciated plant in service and three-tenths (3/10) 
weighting to the replacement cast depreciated of Western 
Carolina's plant. By this method, using the depreciated 
original cost of $358,136 and a depreciated replacement cost 
of $552,874, the Commission finds that the fair value of 
said plant devoted to retail service in North Carolina is 
$416,557. Thi s fair value includes a reasonable fair value 
increment of $58,421. 

6. The reasonable allowance for working capital is 
$60,085. 

7. The fair value of Western Carolina's plant in service
used and useful in providing retail electric service to the 
public within North Carolina at the end of the test year of 
$416,557 plus a reason able allowance for workin g capital of 
$60,085 yields the reasonable fair value of Western 
Carolina's property in service to North Carolina retail 
customers of $476,642. 

8. western
test year after 
present rates 
propo sed rates, 
year. 

Carolin a's gross operating revenues for the 
accounting and pro forma adjustments under 
are $239,199 and, after giving effect to the 
would have be en $270,272 durin g the test 

9. The level of operating expenses after accounting and
pro forma adjustments, including taxes of $1,969, is 
$217,280 vhich includes an amount of $1 I ,738 for actual 
investment currently consumed through reascnable actual 
depreciation after annualization to year-end level. 



RATES 179 

10. The fair rate of return that western carclina should
have the opportunity to earn on the fair value of its North
Carolina investment for retail operations of approximately
11-0%, which requires additional annual revenue from North 
Carolina retail customers of $52.992 based upon the test 
year (ended June 30, 1974) level of operations. This I:'ate 
cf return on the fair value of Western Carolina's property 
also yields a rate of return on the fair value equity of 
I I. 0%. 

I J. The rate schedule attached as Exhibit A is just and 
reasonable and is designed to produce an increase in 
revenues of approximately $Jj,073 tased upon the Ju ne 30, 
1974, test period. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDI'NGS OF FACT NOS. I AND 2 

The evidence for these findings is contained in the 
verified application, the previous records of the comm ission 
concerning Western Carolina, the testimony of witnesses 
Cohn, Stump and Bumgarner, and North Carolina General 
Statutes I J 6-35. These findings are essentiallt 
iurisd icticnal and procedural and were not contested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF PACT NOS. 3 AND q 

Western Carol ina's exhibits show cost data derived frcm a 
system evaluation study performed in (973 by Southeastern 
Consulting Engineers, Inc. Southeastern first made an 
inventory of all items in the plant accounts. The accounts 
were initially valued by the use of representative 
construction bids fol:' the Fourth Quarter of 1972. Next. 
depreciation reserves ve re calculated for each account by 
appl ying S tandard Federal Paver Commission depreciation 
rates to each individual account, based upon average age. 
In order tc arrive at an estimated original cost as of March 
3 J, 1973, Southeastern used the Handy-Whitman Index to 
reverse trend each account from replacement cost to when it 
was new on-the-average. 

The fifteen months investment between the valuation study 
and the end of the test period were reconstructed by adding 
plant to the original cost study. This plant was 
depreciated using the FPC rates. Each addition was trended, 
using the Handy-Whitman Index. to .June 30, 1974, and added 
to the t rended replacement cos t. 

Witness Cohn testified tha't the system valuation study was 
performed in connection with Western Carolina's attempt to 
sell the off-campus portion of its electric plant. Land and 
buildings were emitted from the valuation because they were 
not readily identifiable as being for University or resale 
use. Retirements also were omitted from the valuation for 
the (5-month period since this information was not 
available. Hr. Cohn testified that in his opinion these 
omissions cancelled each other. 



180 ELECTRICITY 

The exhibit s offered by Western Carolina show original 
cost of utility plant in service of $467,721 and a reserve 
for depr-eciation of $109,585. These exhibits also show a 
replacement cost of $727,628 with a depreciation reserve of 
$ !74 ., 754. 

Witness Stump testified that Western Carclina has not 
complied with the Order of the Ccmmis�ion in Docket No. E-
35, Sub 3, dated July 24, 1973, to implement the UnifoI:"m 
system of Accounts. The Unive·rsity hoped eventually to sell 
its utility plant and to avoid having to maintain dual 
accounting systems until that time. 

Staff Witness 'lhomas testified that prior to July I, 1959, 
the books and records of the electrical system consisted of 
�ecorded receipts and disbur sements. The Univer sity 
subsequently instituted new accounting record s and recorded 
au investment in electric plant in service of $25,000 
representing distribution lines. No additions were made .to 
this ac count until 1960, dDd from t 970 to 1974 cnly 
materials used for new lines and services were recorded. No 
amount was added to the plant ac counts to capitalize the 
labor used in m aking the additions to plant. Plant 
accb�nting for warehouse and equipment and motor vehicles 
was instituted only in 1961 and (969. Thomas Exhibit I 
shows an original cost net investment of $116,838, after 
accounting and pro forma adjustment s. The Commission 
concludes that western Carolina's recorded original cOst of 
plant in service is grossly understated, due to its failure 
to maintain ad�quate books and records. 

The ccmaission recognizes that there are defiCienCies 
which preclude the system valuation performed by 
southeastern from serving as a completely accurate 
estimation of cost. As staff Witness Bumgarner testified, 
it is tasically a replacemen t cost study. The Staffr 
however, made no recommendat ions with respec t to improved 
methodology a 

The commission concludes that cost studies performed by 
southeastern represent a reasonable at tempt to obtain 
otherwise unavailable cost data and that the original and 
replacement costs thereby derived are not grossly 
overstated. The Commission, therefore, concludes that the 
figures contained in Western Carolina's exhibits as the 
original cost net investment and depreciated replacement 
Cost of it s property used and useful in providing retail 
electricity to customers in North Carolina should be adopted 
for the purpose of setting rates in this docket. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 5 AND 7 

The Commission concludes upon con sideratiOn of the 
Original cost less depreciation, the teplacement Cos t leSs 
depreciation, t he impact �f weighting upon the £in�nCing 
capability of the Company ahd the economic welfare of its 
ratepayers, both lofig and Short term, that the reasonable 



RATES I 8 I 

�eiqhtinq of original cost less depreciation is seven-tenths 
(7/10) and the reasonable weighting of the replacement cost 
less depreciat ion is three-tenths (3/10) in the calculation 
of the fair value of the plant in service to the ratepayers 
cf North Carolina. The fair value of plant thus determined 
is $1'.JI 6,557. 

To the Commission's determination of a reasonable fair 
value of Western Carolina's plant used and useful in 
providing retail electric service in North Carolina must be 
added an allowance for working capital. The commission 
concludes that the fair value of electric plant in service 
of $416,557 plus a reasonable allowance for working capital 
of $60, CBS (as concluded b�low) yields the fair value of 
Western Carolina's property (or rate base) of $476,642. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POB FINDING OP FACT NO. 6 

The Staff proposed a ccmputaticn of working capitai by 
using a "balance sheet analysis", treating as working 
capita_l the difference betveen current assets and current 
liabilities. Western Carolina agreed with such computation, 
which yielded an amount of $60,085. The Ccmmission 
concludes that this amount is reasonable as an allowance for 
working capital. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NOS. 8 AND 9 

The Commission concludes that the reasonable level of 
operat ing expenses and revenues are those testified to by 
staff Witness Thomas and accepted by western Carclina. The 
Commission takes judicial notice of the fact that some of 
the administrative expenses of cperating the electric plant 
are borne by the University and, therefore, are understated 
in the Company's books. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. I 0 

Western Carolina's electric distribution system is whclly 
owned by the University. It does not compete in the market 
for capit al funds. Its capital structure contains no debt 
components: it i·s composed of I 00% equity. The rate of 
return on fai r  value is identical to the return on fair 
value eguity. Therefore, in following the statutory mandate 
to set a rate of ret urn on the fair value rate base, the 
Commission is not concerned with separate rates of return on 
book equity or fair value equity. 

Under existing rates Western Carolina is earning a return 
of approximately 4.60l on the fair value of its property. 
Having in mind current economic conditions and the capital 
requirement s  of western Carolina, the Commission concludes 
that the existing rate of retutn on fair value is 
inaaeguate. The commission further concludes that a Etoper 
rate of return cannot be fixed with mathematical precision. 



182 ELECTRICITY 

The commission takes notice the fact that western Carclina 
has sought recentl y to divest itself of the off-campus 
portion of its electric distribution system. Thus, it is 
important to the University that the ccmmission fix a rate 
of return commensurate with the risks associated with 
operating the business and which will allow the university 
to maintain its facilities and earn a fair profit. This is 
Qlso important to the customers. 

Hestern Carolina currently does not employ personnel with 
distribution engineering expertise. Staff Witness Bumgarner 
testified that this lack of qualified mana gement has 
resulted in unacceptable levels of service and 
inefficiencies in design and construction on pcrticns of the 
University's distribution system. 

The Commission therefore is of the opinion that, although 
Western Carolina University sho uld not be encouraged to 
remain in the business of distrituting electricity to retail 
customers, it should be permitted to earn sufficient 
revenues to render adequate service. If the University 
continues in the electric distritution business, it should 
be encouraged to hire a qualified consulting engineer for 
the purpose of directing the system's expansion and 
improvement� 

Taking into account operating expenses, construction 
costs, and business risks inherent in the system, the 
Commission concludes that the rate of return which western 
Carolina should earn on the fair value of its property used 
and useful in providing retail electric service to its 
customers in North Carolina is I I• 12%. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. I I 

The record shows that Western Carolina University buys 
electric power at wholesale rates frcm Nantahala Power and 
Light company. Since the Commission first approved rates 
for Qestern Carolina in 1960, the on ly increases in its rate 
schedule have been pass-along increases from Nantahala of 
8.24% and 18.44%. The attached schedule of rates allows a 
13% across-the-board increase. The Commission is of the 
opinion that these rates are just an d reasonable and are not 
cut of line with existing residential rates in effect in the 
Cullowbee area. 

The Commission notes, however, that Western Carolina 
serves both its residential and its few commercial customers 
under a single rate schedule which has a declining block 
structure. Fundamental engineering and economic studies in 
the Commissi on's files reflect that residential and 
commercial classes have differant usage characteristics and 
thus impose different operating costs on an electric system. 
On this tasis the Commission concludes that Western 
Carolina •s proposed rate structure, consisting of one 
schedule, is currently just and reasonaCle but is 
potentially discriminatory in view of future system growth 



RA.TES I 83 

and/or rate increases. Accordingly, the Ccmmission further 
concludes that, after a reasonable period for data-gathering 
purposes, Western Carolina should file with the Commission 
separate rate schedules for commercial and residential 
classes of customers which are tase d on cost-of-service 
principles. 

FURTHER CONClUSIGNS 

Mr. Thomas testified, and the company ackncwledged, that 
the company does not maintain its books and records 
according to the Uniform system of Accounts prescribed by 
this Commission. Mr. Thomas r�ccmmended that the company be 
required to mainti an its bocks and records in accordance 
with the. Uniform system of Accounts for Class c and D 
Electric Utilities. Many of the differences in the 
accounting figures between the company and the Staff are 
attributable to the company's failures to keep its records 
in conformity with the Uniform System of Accounts. Mr. 
Themas also pointed out that the company did not maintain 
perpetual inventory records for materials and supplies; 
there is e ither an overstatement or understatement of 
expense s  a nd investment. As Mr. Thomas pointe d out, this 
situation could be correcte d if the ccmpany adopted the 
Uniform System of Accounts. The Commission is of the 
opinion, and so concludes, that the ccmpany should maintain 
its books in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts 
for Class C and D Electric Utilities, beginning January 30, 
i 976.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS:

1- That effecti ve for service rendered in North Carclina
beginning with the first billing cycle on or after the date 
of this Or der, Western Carolina University is hereby allowed 
to place into effect the inc reased rates described in 
paragraph 2 below, which are designed to produce additional 
annual revenues in the amount of $31,073. 

2. That the rates herein approved are those proposed by
western Carolina as set forth on Exhibit A. 

3. That Western Carolina shall ret ain a consulting
engineer with expertise in electrical distribution 
engineering within 60 d ays of the date of this Order. 

4. That Wester� Carolina shall file with the Ccmmission
within 270 day s of the date of this Order a long-range Flan 
for system expansion and improvement prepared by the 
consulting engineer. 

5. That iestern Carolina shall immediately undertake a
cate study for the purpose of designing fer commission 
approval separate rate schedules for its residential and 
comm ercial custom�rs and shall notify the Ccmmission vithin 
60 days of the date of this Orde r of its timetable for 
completicn of the rate study. 



184 ELECTRICITY 

6. That Western
conform its books and 
Accounts. 

Carolina shall take immediate steps to 
records to the Uniform System of 

7. That Western Carolina shall give public nctice of the 
rate increase approved herein by mailing a copy of the 
Notice attached as Exhibit B by first class mail to each of 
its North Carolina retail custcmers during the next billing 
cycle. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COIIIHSSION. 

This 16th day of January, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CC�MISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEA LJ 

Minimum 
First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
All over 

Bill 

EXHIBIT A 
RETAIL RATE SCEEDULE 

20 KWH or less 
30 KWH 
50 KWR 

100 KWH 
550 KWH 
750 KWH 

Price Per Kilowatt Hour• 

$I. 28 
6.4¢ 
3.86¢ 
2.56¢ 
I. 6¢ 
1.27'

• Plus 13-X: and a fuel cost adjustmen t

EXHIBIT 8 
DOCKET NO. E-35, SUB 4 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl111ISSION 

In the !'latter of 

Amount 
$I. 28 

I. 28
I. 92 
I. 9 3 
2.56 
8.80 

Application of Western Carolina University 
for an Adjustment of its Rates and Charges NOTICE 

Upon Application of western Carolina University in Docket 
No. E-35, Sub 4, the North Carolina Utilities Commission 
approved an across-the-board rate increase, effective 
January ___ , 1976, of 13� on Western Carolina's single rate 
schedule. The commission directed western Carolina to 
retain a consulting engineer vith expertise in electrical 
distribution engineering and to file vith the comaission a

long-range plan for system expansion and improvement by the 
consulting engineer. The Ccm■ission further directed 
Wester n Carolina to undertake a rate study tor the purFose 
of designing for Commission approval separate rate schedules 
for its residential and commercial customers. 

This the 16th day of January, f 976. 

WESTERN CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 



SALES 185 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 209 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA U'IILITIES COMKISSION 

In the Ha tter of 
The Proposed Sale of C ertain Utility 
systems Under the Jurisdiction of and 
Operated by the University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill and Approval by 
the North Carolina Utilities Ccmmission 
of any Acquisition Thereof by any Public 
Utility Under the Jurisdiction of the 
Commission 

ORDER APPRCVING 
ACQUISITION OF 
THE OFF-CAMPUS 
UNIVERSITY 
ELECTRIC 
U'IILITY SISTEK 
BY DUKE POWER 
CCKFANY 

BY THF. COMMISSION: On August 24, 1976, a Joint 
Application was filed vith this Commission by (I) The
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill (hereinafter 
referred to as U.N.C. or the University), an agency of the 
state of North Carolina, and (2) Duke Paver Company (Duke or 
the company), a public utility as defined by G.s. 62-
3 (23) a.1. Such Application, which was filed pursuant to 
Section 8 of Chapter 723 of the 1971 Session Laws of the 
North Carolina General Assembly, requests apprcval by this 
commission of the sale by U.N.C. and acquisition by Duke of 
the Off-campus university Electric Utility system, in 
accordance with the teems and conditions of an Agreement of 
Sale and Purchase (the Agreement) attached to said 
Application. 

By cover letter filed with the ApFlication and by further 
letter and attachments dated August 27, 1916, the Attorney 
representing the University, the Attorney General and, 
hence, the State of North Carolina, requested the Commission 
to expedite its ruling with regard to the proposed sale and 
acquisitio n by Duke Power Ccmpany of the proFerty 
representing the off-campus electric utility system 
presently owned by U.N.C. 

The ·cc�mission•s role in this proceeding is governed by 
the provisions of Chapter 723 of the 1971 Sessicn Laws of 
North Carolina. This Act provides a special proce dure to 
determine whether or n ot the electric, water and telephone 
utilities serving U.N .. C. and the Towns of Chapel Hill and 
Carrboro should be retained or sold and, if sold, a 
mechanism to carry o ut such sale. Briefly, the procedure 
provided by the Act is as f ollows: 

(I) The Governor of North Carolina was directed to
apFoint a special Utilities study commission (the special 
ccmmission) to study the feasibility or desirability of 
retaining, leasing, transf�rring or selling th e utility 
property operated by U.N.C. 

(2) The
Commission 
of U.N.C. 

report and recommendations of 
were to be transmitted to the Board 

the 
cf 

Special 
Trustees 



186 ELECTRICITY 

(3) The Board of 
modify any portion of 
Special commission. 

Trustees could approve, disapprove or 
the report or recommendations of the 

(4) Upon approval of all or any part of the action
recommen ded by the Special Ccmmission, the Board of Trustees 
of U.N.C., through its Executive Committee, was empowered to 
proceed with the· action approved. If a sale or other 
transfer were approved, the Special Commission was empowered 
to proceed vith the negotiations for such sale or transfer. 

(5) The Special Commission, in negotiating such sale, was
directed to consider the interests of the State of North 
Carolina, U.N.C., the employees of the system (s) involved 
and the customers served by such systems. 

(6) Any
disposition 
the Board 
Council of 

agreement of sala, lease, 
of utility system pr operty Mas 
of Trustees of a.N.c., the 

State. 

transfer or other 
to be approved by 

Governor and the 

(7) The form of the consideration, but not the amount ,. 

was to be approved by the Stata Treasurer. 

(8) Finally, the acquisition of such utility 
a public utility, as defined by G.S. 62-3(23), 
to approval by this Com mission, "except 
compensation to be paid therefor." 

property by 
was subject 

as tc the 

The Special Commission vas required by Chapter 723 to 
consult, from time to time, with this Ccmmission concerning 
the ability and capacity to render proper service of each 
prospective purchaser of the utility properties. The 
special ccmmission has provided this Commission heretofore 
with copies of the Prospectus of Sale, the bids accepted for 
negotiation and other data regarding the sale and 
acguisition proposed herein and has solicited advice from 
the ccmmission concerning prospective purchasers. The 
Special Commission has also kept this Commission informed 
about the ongoing course of the negotiations which 
culminated in this Application. 

Based on the foregoing, the verified Ap�lication, the 
Commission•s official files with respect to Duke Power 
company (particularly Docket No. E-7, subs 161 and J73) and 
other commission files and records pertinent hereto, the 
commission now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1- That the university of North Carolina at chapel Dill
is an �g encr of the State of North Carolina which is 
appearing in this cause pursuant to authority properly 
granted by its Board of Trustees. 

2. That. Duke Power
defined ty Chapter 62 of 

Company is a 
the General 

public 
Statutes 

utility as 
of North 



SALES 187 

Carolina and, as such, is subject .to the jurisdiction of 
this commission. 

3. That the Joint Applicants are lavfully be fore this
Commissicn pursuant to Section 8 of Chapter 723 of the 1971 
Session Laws of North Carolina, seeking approval of t he 
acquisition by Duke Power Company of the Off-Campus 
University Elect�ic System owned by O.N.C. 

4. That on November 30, 1971, the Governor of North 
Carolina appointed a Utilities study commissi on (tbe Special 
co�mission) to study the feasibility of retaining, selling 
or otherwise disposing of the telephone, electric, water and 
sever systems owned and operated by the University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill and to make recommendations vith 
regard thereto to the Board of Trustees of the University. 

5. That on August 3, 1972, the Special Commission
submitted its Final Report and Recommendations to the U.N.C. 
Board of Trustees. Such Report, made after extensive study 
and hearings, determined that the interests of all concerned 
would be best served by the University divesting itself of 
the majority of its utility holdings and recommended that 
the University sell all of its Off-Campus University 
Electric Utili.ty system. 

6. That the U.N.c. Board of Trustees approved this
Report on August 11, ( 972, and recommended that the Board of 
Governors of the University of North Carolina (See Chapter 
1244 of the Session Lavs of 1971) approve the Report and 
Recommendations submitted by the Special Ccmmission. 

7. That on September 8, 1972, the Board of Governors of
the University of North Carolina (I) approved the 
recommendations of the Special ccmmission regarding 
divest iture, (2) resol.ved that nc plan of conveyance should 
become final until approved and requested by the U.N.C. 
Board of Trustees and (3) authorized the u. N.C. Board of 
Trustees to request approval of the conveyance of su�h 
properties by the Govern or and council of Sta te in 
accordance with the plan approved by said Board of Trustees 
and the procedures specified by Chapter 723. 

e. That on August 17, !973, the Off-Cami:us University
Electric system was offered for public sale by Prospectus, 
in accordance with a bid-negotiation procedure authorized by 
chapter 723. 

9. That Duke Power Company, on April 16, 1974, submitted
a total bid for the purchase of the Off-campus University 
Electric Systeffl in the amount of $12,931,000, based on the 
existing system as of March I, I 913. Such bid was to be 
adjusted upon the closing date according to a formula agreed 
to by both parties in the Joint Application. 

10. That the Special Commission considered the bid of
Duke Power Company, along with all other bids submitted,



J88 ELECTRICITY 

using the factors which it was authorized and directed to 
use by Chapter 723. After having conducted full public 
bearings which afforded an opportunity to Duke Paver 
Company, other bidders, members of the general public, 
customers and employees of the University Electric System to 
make known their views regarding the bids received, the 
Special Commission, on September 27, 1974, reccmmended the 
following actions by duly adopted resolutions: 

(a) That n egotiations be entered into with Duke Paver
Company to develop an Agreement of Sale and Purchase of
the Off-Campus University Electric System; and

(bl That, upon receipt of approval by the Board of 
Trustees of U.N.C., negotiations and developuent of such 
Aqreement be undertaken by a Contract Negotiating Sub­
comm ittee created by special resolution of the Special 
Commission on September 27, 197q. 

I I• That the U.N.C. Board of Trustees, on October 11, 
1974, specifically adop ted and concurred in the 
recommendations made by the Special Commission en September 
27, 191q. 

12. Tha t following negotiations between the Special 
Commission (acting in consultation with university officials 
and through the Contract Negotiating Sub-Committee) and Duke 
Power Company, the Special Cc�mission (a) determined that 
the sale of the Off-Campus University Electric System in 
accordance with the Agreement of Sale and Purchase with Duke 
would be in the best interest of the State, the university, 
the employees and the ·customers; (b) approved the conveyance 
in accordance with the Agreement of Sale: and (c) submitted 
the Agreement to the U.N.c. Board of Trustees for approval 
on September I I, 1975. 

13. That the U.N.c. Board of Trustees, on June 11, 1976,
approved the sale of  the Off-Cam�us Electric System and 
properties to Duke Power Compdny in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of the Agreement of Sale and Purchase, 
requested the Governor and Council of State to approve such 
acquisition and requested that the Agreement and all 
conveyances and instruments pursudnt thereto be executed and 
consummated. 

(4. That the Board of Directors of Duke Paver Co■pany, 
through its Executive Committea, approved the company's bid 
proposed acquisition of the Off-Campus Electric System in 
accordance vith the terms and conditions of the Agreement of 
Sale on August 25, 1976. The officers of the company were 
authorized to execute said Agreement in the name of the 
Company and to join U. N.C. in the submission of the present 
Application to this Commission. 

JS. That in a meeting held 
Governor and Council of State duly 
of the Off-Campus Electric Utility 

on August 9, 1976, the 
approved the conveyance 
System in accordance with 



SALES (89 

the terms and conditions of the Agreement of Sale a nd 
authorized the execution of the Agreement and all necessary 
deeds, leases or other documents therein specified in order 
to consummate this transaction. 

16.. That in Docket No. E-7, Subs 161 and 173 (Duke's last 
general rate case) the Commissio n f ound as facts based on a 
test year ended December 31, 1974 ., that Duke had a fair 
value of plant in service to retail customers in North 
Carolina of$! ,706,383,000; that Duke bad test year reve nues 
of $5q7,46ij,QQO and test year expenses of $381,760,000; that
Duke had a capital structure, for rate-making purfoses,
composed of 53. j 4% debt, 12. 29% preferred stock,� 31.00%
common equity and 3.57� cost-free capital; and that Duke had
an embedded cost of debt of 7. 30% and a preferred stock cost
of 7.22�-

11. That the aforementioned dockets and other recent
dockets involving Duke Power Company contain no challenge to 
ouke•s ability to provide a good and reasonable quality of 
service to all its subscribers and no suggestion that Duke 
is not, in fact, pt"oviding good quality service at rate 
levels fixed by this Commission. 

JB. That, based on current 
Commission's files, Duke is earning 
its average co mmon equity for North 
fixed charge coverage before inccme 
2.87 timeSi and its bonds at"e rated 

financial data in the 
approximately 1)-06j on 
Carolina operations; its 
taxes is approximately 
A. 

Eased u�on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission 
now reaches the following 

CONCLUSICNS 

The Commission concludes that its rcle in these 
proceedings is determined by Section 8 of Chapter 723 of the 
1971 Session Laws and not by the provisions of Ch apte r 62 
(e.g. G.S. 62-J 11) which would ordinarily apply to 
tra nsfers of utility property, territory and franchises. 
Thus, questions or issues of public interest, public 
convenience and necessity, territorial assignments and the 
like are not befot"e this Commission. They have been 
preempted by the Legislature and vested in the Special 
commis sion and the U.N.C. Board of Trustees, later the Eoard 
of Governors of the University of North Carclina. 
Specifically, the Special Ccmmission vas authorized to 
11study the feasibility and desirability of retaining or 
1 selling, leasing, renting, transferring er otherwise 
disposing of' the telephone, electric, water and sewer 
systems, facilities, properties, assets, plants, works and 
instrumentalit ies in the jurisdiction of and operated by the 
Univei:sity of North Carolina at Chapel Hill..11 Further, the 
Special Commission, in consultation with University 
officials, was dit"ected to consider which disposition of the 
University utility enterprises would "be in the interest of 
the State of North Carolina, the University of North 



190 ELECTRiCITY 

Carolina at Chapel Hill, the employees of the enterprises or 
projects involved and those served by the enterprises or 
proje cts." The Commission is of the opinion that such 
issues, having been vested in the Special commission and the 
University by the Legislature and having been determined by 
them, are not subject to further review by this commission. 

The Commission further concludes, as to the rates to be 
charged by Duke Power Company in the nev area proposed for 
acquisition following the closing date, that such rates 
should be the same as those presently on file vith this 
Commission and approved in Duke's last general rate case (as 
modified by filings under G.S. 62-134(e)). Duke should 
charge any nev customers which it seeks to acquire in this 
proceeding the same rates presently being charged to all 
other customers by the classes which Duke has on file vith 
this commission. This conclusion is mandated for three 
reasons. 

(I) Item IS(a), page 10 of the Agreement of Sale and
Purchase provides that: "With respect to the ccmpany•s 
retail electric customers, the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission (NCDC) has general and SUFervisory jurisdiction 
over the retail rates and services of Duke Paver Company and 
the Off-Campus University Electric operations vill be merged 
with Dnke•s electric utility operations for rate■aking 
purposes vith respect to said rates and services." 

(2) It is apparent that the atility to charge its system­
wide rates, rather than the rates presently in force, was, 
for Duke, one of the most critical factors in determining 
the amount vhich it submitted as its bid for the properties 
sought to be conveyed herein. Section 8 of Chapter 723 of 
the (97( Session Lavs specifically exempts this Commission 
from inquiry by the compensation to be paid by any 
successful bidder for the properties. 

(3) G. S. 62-140 prohibits any public utility such as
Duke or this Commission from making or approving any rates 
which make or grant any unreasonable preference to any 
person or subject any person to any unreasonable prejudice 
or disadvantage or which establish or maintain any 
unreasonable difference as to rates or services either as 
betVeen localities or as between classes of-service. If the 
Duke system-wi de rates vere not placed into effect for the 
Off-Campus Electric system on or about the closing date, 
then those custo mers would be receiving the same or similar 
service as Duke•s other customers at a different rate. Such 
a situation vould, by definition, be discriminatory. 

The role of this Commission in the present Application is 
as follows: (J) To determine �hether or not nuke Paver 
Company has sufficient financial capability to pay the 
purchase price and acquire the system and (2) To determine 
whether or not Duke Power Compa�y, having acquired the 
system, has sufficient financial and service capability to 
provide good and efficient service to the customers of the 



SALES 191 

Off-campus Electric System and to maintain good and adequate 
service to its present customers. The Commission concludes 
that Duke Pover Company is capabl� of doing both. 

The unadjusted proposed purchase price as of ftarch 1, 
1973, in the amount of $12,931,000 represents only .00761 of 
the fair value of Duke's property in service to North 
carolina·retail customers as of December 31, 197Q. Such 
fair value would not even include the value of Du ke's South 
Carolina properties, the value of Duke's North and South 
Carolina properties attributable to wholesal e customers and 
the value of additions to Duke's plant since December 31, 
1974. The Co■mission concludes that nuke is financially 
sound and, without question, is capable of obtaining the 
capital required to purchase, improve and ■aintain the Off­
campus University Electric system. 

The Agreement of Sale and attachments thereto make 
arrangements for additions to the Off-Campus Electric Syste■ 
needed to bring such system up to the standards utilized by 
Duke in its overall operations. The proposed acquisition 
vill in no way impair Duke's ability to continue its present 
level and quality of service to existing customers. The 
commission concludes that nuke will, therefore, be able to 
provide a good and efficient level of service to custo■ers 
of the system proposed for acquisition as vell as to its 
present customers. 

Finally, the Commission concludes that the Joint 
Application ought to be approved and that Duke Paver Company 
ought to be allowed to acguire the Off-campus University 
Utility System according to the terms and provisions 
contained in the Agreement of Sale and Purchase. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

I• That the Joint Application of the University of North 
Carolina and Duke Paver Company for the sale of the Off­
Campus University Electric System by o.s.c. to Duke 
according to the terms and conditions of the Agreement of 
Sale and Purchase attached to said Application he, and the 
same is hereby, approved. 

2. That Duke Paver Company be, and is hereby, authorized
to acguire the off-Campus University Electric Syste� and the 
properties appurtenant thereto as provided in said Agree■ent 
of sale and Purchase. 

3. That Duke shall, by appropriate tariff filing, 
provide the commission 30 days• notice of its intention to 
make its system-wide rates effective for customers in the 
Dff-Ca■pus University Electric System as provided by G.S. 
62-( 3Q (a). 

4. That the territories heretofore assigned to 
university Enterprises pursuant to Joint Application filed 
under G.S. 62-110.2 by various parties in combined Docket 



192 ELECTRICITY 

Numbers ES-18, ES-JI, ES-48 and ES-63 be, and 
hereby, assigned to  Duke Paver Company as 
Date provided by section 32, Page 19 of the 
Sale and Purchase. Duke shall file nev 
Commission shoving such territories as a part 
area of Duke Paver Company. 

the same are 
of the Closing 

Agreement of 
maps vi th the 

of the service 

5. That Duke shall record the acquisition he.rein 
approved on its books and records as prescribed by the 
Uniform System of Accounts adopted by th is commission. Duke 
shall furnish the commission 25 copies of the Journal 
Entries made by Duke to its books to account for this 
acquisition. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMHISSION. 

This the 2nd day of September, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine n. Peele, chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-2, sue 293 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA OTILITlES COMNISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Carolina Power�) ORDER GRANT1NG 
Light Ccmpany for Authority to ) AUTHORITY TO SELL 
Issue and Sell 3,500,000 Shares) ADDITIONAL 
cf Common Stock J SECURITIES (COMMON 

) STOCK) 

This cause comes before the commission upon an Application 
of Carol.ina Power & Light Company (11Company11), filed under 
date of September 17, 1976, through its Counsel, Charles e. 
Robson, Jr., wherein authority of the Commission is sought 
as follows: 

To issue and sell not to exceed J,500,000 shares of common 
stock, without par value, to Underwriters, pursuant to an 
Underwriting Agree■ent. 

FINDIHGS OF FACT 

I• The Company is a corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the state of North Carolina, with its 
principal office at 336 Fayetteville street, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, and 'is a public utility operating in North 
Carolina and south Carolina, where it is engaged in the 
business of generating, trans■itting, delivering, and 
furnishing electricity to the public for compensation. 

2. The company•s capital stock outstanding at June 30.
1976, consists of Common Stock with a stated value of 



SECURITIES (93 

$567,505,781, Preferred stock having a st ated value of 
$288,118.400, and Preference stock having a stated value of 
$47,900,000. As of Jone 30, 1976, retained earnings of the 
Company were $171,630,129. 

3. The company's existing long-term debt at June 30. 
1976, amounted to principal amount of Sl,109,030 ,000 in 
First ttortgage Eonds and $192,864 in promissory notes. The 
First nortgage Bonds were issued and pursuant to an 
Indenture dated as of nay 1. 1940, duly executed by the 
company to Irving Trust of Hew York as corporate Trustee, as 
supplemented and amended by twenty-one Supplemental 
Indentures. 

4. The company has previously negotiated the sale of and
sold to Underwriters in accordance vith the provisions of 
Underwriting Agreements similar to the proposed agreement 
which is attached to the Application as Exhibi1_!, 1,500,000 
shares of its common stock in June, 197li 2,000,000 shares 
of its ccmmon stock in January, 1912; 2,500,000 shares of 
its common stock in November, 1g12; 3,000,000 shares of its 
co11mon stock in Hovemb�r. 1973i 4,000,000 shares of its 
common stock in January, 1915; and 5 ,0oo.ooo shares of its 
common stock in November, 1975. The terms and conditions of 
those and other negotiated sales of securities by the 
company including the net costs to the company, have been 
favorable; and in the opinion of the Company its proposed 
negotia ted sale of not to exceed 3,500,000 additional shares 
of common stock, without par value, will result in the best 
price to the company for such securities. 

5. The company proFoses to issue and sell not to exceed
3,500,000 shares ·of common stock to Underwriters represented 
by fterrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Incorporated in 
accordance with an Underwriting Agreement under the terms of 
which the Underwriters propose promptly to make a public 
offering of such shares of common stock. The price per 
share to be received by the company for such additional 
shares of common stock and the price at vhich the same vi11 
be offered to the public by the Ondervriters will be 
negotiated and agreed upon between the Company and 
representatives of the Underwriters on or about October 12, 
1976; but the company represents �hat it vill negotiate a 
price therefor, after deduction of the underwriting 
commission or fee, not less than 90% of the last sale price 
of the company's common stock on the Nev York stock Exchange 
on that date. 

6. Construction expenditures for additional electric
plants totaled $199,231,300 in the period from septem�er I, 
1975, through June 30, 1976, as reflected by the Company's 
��hibit_] attached to the Application. The net proceeds 
from the proposed sale of common stock vill be used for 
general corporate, purposes, principally the reduction of 
short-term borrowings incurred primarily for the 
construction of nev facilities. Funds received from the net 
proceeds over and above funds needed to retire short-term 



I 94 ELECTRICITY 

borrowings on the closing date (October 20, 1976) vill be 
temporarily invested in high qua�ity, short-term money 
market instruments. In addition to these short-term 
investments, it is estimated that short-term borrowings will 
again be required before the end of calendar year 1976 to 
supp ort th e Company's c onstruction program. 

7. The Company estimates that it will incur expenses in
the approximate amount of $110,000 in the sale of the' common 
stock. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Fr om a review and study of the Application, its suppcrting 
data and other information in the Commission's files, the 
Commission is of the opinion and so concludes , that the 
transaction herein proposed: 

(a) Is for a lawful object within the corpcrate purpos es
of the Petitioner;

(b) Is compatible with the public interest;

(c) Is necessary and appropriate for and coQsiste nt with
the proper performance by Petitioner of its service
to the public;

(d) Will not impair its ability to perform that service;
and 

(e) Is reasonably necessary and appropriate for suc h
purpose.

IT IS, THEREFORE, 
Company, be and it is 
permitted under the 
Applicatio n: 

ORDERED That Carolina Power & Light 
hereby authorized, empowered, and 

terms and conditions set forth in its 

1. To issue and sell not to exceed 3,500,000 additional
shares of common stock, without par value, to Underwriters, 
pursuant to an Underwriting Agreement substantially in the 
form of ]�hibiL! to its Application in thi_s proc eeding at 
price per share,_ after deduction of the underwriting 
commission or tee, not less than 90% of the last sale �rice 
of the Ccmpany•s common stock on the New York Exchange en or 
about October 12, 1976. 

2. To apply the net 
issuance a nd sal e of said 
to the purposes set forth 

proceeds to te derived fr om the 
additional shares of common stock 
in the Application. 

3. To file, within thirty (30) days after the sale of
said additional shares of common stock, tvO (2) copies of 
•the Underwriting Agreement in final form and a report of
sale, in duplicate, of the sal e of said additional shares of
common stock, as supplemental Exhibits in this proceeding.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO�MISSION. 



SECURITIES 195 

This the 30th day of September, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKHISSYON 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SOB J98 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Duke Paver company for 
Authorization under North Carolina 
Genera l Statute 62-16J to Issue and 
Sell Securities (Common Stock) 

CBDEB GRANTING 
AUTHORITY TO ISSUE 
AND SELL UP TO 
5,000,000 SHARES OF 
COHPION STOCK 

On February 17, f976, Duke Power Company (the company) 
filed an application vith this Ccmmission for authority to 
issue and sell a maximum of 5,000,000 additional shares of 
the Company's common stock without nomina l or par value (the 
Proposed Stock). 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The company is a corporation duly organized a nd
existing under the lavs of the State of North Carolina; is a 
public utility engaged in the business of generating, 
transmitting, distributing and se.l.ling electric power and 
energy, and in the business of operating vater supply 
systems and urban transportation systems, and is a public 
utility under the laws of this state and in its operations 
in the State is subject to the jurisdiction of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission. It is duly domesticated in 
the state of south Carolina and is authorized to conduct and 
carry on business and is conducting and carrying on the 
business es heretofore mentione d in that State. It is also a 
public utility under the laws of the State of South Carolina 
and in its operations in that State is subject to the 
jurisdiction of The Public service commissicn of South 
Carolina; and i t  is a public utility under the Federal Paver 
Act, and certain of its operations are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Federal Paver Commission. 

2. The Company nov proposes to issue and s ell a maximum
of 5,000,000 additional shares of the Proposed Stock during 
March or April of f976, at negotiated public sale through 
negotiations vith a group of investment banking firms to be 
jointly managed by Horgan Stanley & Company, Incorporated, 
and Herrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Incorporated. 

3� The Proposed Stock vill be issued pursuant to the 
Company•S Articles of Incorporation vherehy the ccmpany is 
authorized, from time to time, to sell any of its authorized 
and unissued shares of common stock upon such terms and in 



f96 ELECTRICITY 

such manner as may, from time to time, be fixed and 
determined by its Board of Dir ectors. 

4. Upon payment of the full consideration therefor and 
upon issue thereof, the Proposed Stock will be fully paid 
and nonassessable and will in all respects rank equally with 
the outstanding shares of the Company's common stock, having 
the same rights, privileges and limitations as set forth in 
the Companv•s Articles of Incorporation. 

5. The company will enter negotiations with a grcup of 
investment banking firms, to be jointly managed by Morgan 
Stanley & Company, Incorporated and Merrill Lynch, Pierce, 
Fe nn er & Smith, Incorporated to act as underwriters for the 
public offering of the Proposed stock for cash at a 
negotiated price per shaLe that will result in proceeas to 
the company of not less than 95 1/2% of the last sale price 
per share of the Company's common stock on tbe Nev York 
Stock Exchange on the day the price is negotiatedw No fee 
for services (oth er than attorneys, accountants, and fees 
for similar technical services) in connection vith the 
negotiation or consummation of the sale of the Proposed 
Steck or for s ervices in securing underwriters or purchasers 
thereof (other than underwriters• fees negotiated with the 
aforesaid investment bankers) will be paid in connection 
with th-e issue and sale of the Proposed Stock. The Company 
in its application requested aut hority to pay up to 5� in 
underwriters• commissions; however, in reviewing recent 
common stock issu es sold both through negotiation and 
competitively, the 4 1/2% herein approved appears 
reasonable. 

6. The Company believes that in order to regain its AA
rating, it should reach a capital structure of 35% common 
equity, 13% preferred equity and 521 long-term debt. The 
Company's common equity ratio at December Jf, 1975 was 31.0% 
and  is expected to increase to only 32.8% en a pro forma 
basis after giving effect to the sale of the Proposed Stock 
and giving effect to the application of the proceeds from 
the sale of $J9,250,000 principal amount of First and 
Refunding Hortgage Bonds, Ill Series Due )994, scld on 
January 13, 1916, and the pt:ofosed sale and lease-back 
transaction contemplated to be in the total amount of 
$11,700,250. 

7. The Company asserts its belief that a ne gotiated
public sale of the Proposed Steck under existing market 
conditions can be handled more economically and 
expeditiously than a sale at competitive bidding based on 
its own independent investigation and studies and the advice 
of its financial a dvisers. A negotiated sale would afford 
the company and the underwriters greater opportunity to meet 
with and a dvise security de a lers and investors concerning 
the company and the sale of the Proposed Stock. Such 
nego tiated sale would also provide the ability to· include 
desirable bt:okers in an underwriting group which otherwise 
would be split among the bidding groups. 7he Company 



SECURITIES 197 

pointed out that only those utilities that are required to 
sell stock at competitive bidding have recently sold in such 
mannet'. 

a. The net proceeds from the sale of the Proposed Stock
will be ap�lied and used by the Company to finance the cost 
of construction of additions to i t s  electric plant 
facilities, which will include the repayment of outstanding 
short-term obligations incurred for that purpose. As of 
December 31, f-975, Duke's outstanding short-term obligations 
were about $85 Million. 

9. The Company is continuing its construction program of
substantial additions to its electric generation, 
transmission and distribution facilities in order to meet 
the expected increase in demand for electric service, and to 
construct and maintain an adequate ma rgin of reserve 
generating capacity. Although the rate of growth has 
recently been reduced by reason of the adverse econcmic 
conditions and the "energy crisis," there is reason to 
expect that substantial growth will be experienced and will 
continue into the future. The Ccmpany•s sales during the 
latter half of 1975 indicate a growth in utilization as the 
economy improves. The Company's construction costs vere 
$439,000,000 for 1975 and are estimated to be about 
$521,000,000 for 1976.

CONCLUSIONS 

npon review and study of the verified applic ation, its 
supporting data and other information in the commission's 
files, the Commission is of the opinion and so finds that 
the company is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction 
of this Commission with respect to its rates, service and 
securities issues and that the proposed issu ance of th� 
Proposed Stock is: 

(a) For a lawful object within the corporate purposes of
the Company;

(b) Compatible vith the public interest;

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent with the
proper performance by the Company of its service to
the p ublic and vill Ect impair its abil it y to perform
that service; and

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
pur�oses.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, that Duke Power Company be, and 
it is hereby authorized, empovared and permitted, under the 
terms and conditions set forth in the application: 

I. To issue
�arch or April �f 
jointly managed 

and sell at negotiated public sale during 
1976 to a group of underwriters to be 
by Morgan Stanley & Company, Incorporated 



198 ELECTRICITY 

and Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & smith, Incorporated a 
maximum of 5,000,000 shares of the company's common stock 
without nominal or par value; 

2. To sell such Proposed stock at a price per share
which will result in proceeds to t he Company of not less 
t han 95 1/2% of t he last sal e price per share of the 
company's common stock on the New Yor k Stock Exchange on the 
day the price is negotiated; and 

3. To use the net proceeds from the sale of the Proposed
Stock to finance the cost of construction of additions to 
its electric plant facilities, including the repayment of 
outstanding short-term obligations incurred primarily for 
that purpose. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That: 

I• The company report the s ale of the Proposed Stock to 
the commission within thirty (30) days after such sale is 
consummated (including the offering price, the price 
received by the company for it, and the expenses of sale) 
and within such time it shall file with the Ccmmission a 
copy of the Underwriting Agreement entered into by the 
company and the Underwriters in the final form in which it 
is executed; 

2. Should the company issue and sell less than 5,000,000
shares of the Proposed Stock, it shall file vith the 
Commission, as a part of its report of sale, a balance sheet 
of a reasonably current date and journal entries showing the 
effect of the issuance and sale of such lesser amount; and 

3. This proceeding be and the same is continued en the
docket of the cdmmissi on, without day, for the purpose of 
receiving the report of issue and sale of the Proposed Stock 
as hereinabove provided and nothing in this order shall be 
construed to deprive this Commissicn of its regulatory 
authority under law. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 4th day of March, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 



SECURITIES 199 

DOCKET NO. E-7. SUB 211 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Applicati9n of Duke Power Company 
for Authorization under North 
Carolina Gen eral Statute 62-(61 to 
Issue and Sell Securities (First 
and Mort gage Bonds) 

ORDER GRANTING 
AUTHORITY 10 ISSUE 
AND SELL $100 MILLION 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OP 
FIRST AND REFUNDING 
110RTGAGE BONDS 

On Se ptember 13. 1976. Duke Power Company (Company) filed 
an application for authority to issue a maximum of 
$100.000.000 principal amount of First and Refunding 
Mortgage Bonds. __ % Series Due 2006. with the selling pric e 
and interest rate to be established through ccmpe titive 
bidding. a nd to execute and deliver ,a supplemental Indenture 
to its First and Refunding Mortgage to secure payment of the­
bonds. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Company is a corporation duly organized and
existing under the lavs of the State of North Carolina; is a 
public utility engaged in the business of generating. 
transmitting. distr ibuting and selling electric power and 
energy. and in the business of operating water supply 
systems and urban transportation systems. and is a public 
utility under the laws of this State and in its operations 
in the State is subject to the jurisdiction of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission. It is duly domesticated in 
the State of south Carolina and is authorized to conduct and 
carry on business and is conducting and carrying on the 
business es her etofore mentione d in that State. It is also a 
public utility under the laws of the State of· South Carolina 
and in its operations in that state is subject to the 
jurisdiction of The Public Service commission of South 
Carolina; and is also a pUblic utility under the Federal 
Power Act. and certain of its operations are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Federal Paver Commission. 

2. The Company nov proposes to issue and s ell during the
month of October, 1976. at competitive bidding. a ■aximum of 
$100.000.000 principal amount of a new series  of its First 
and Refunding Mortgage Bonds. __ % Series Due 2006, said 
bonds to be created and issued under its First and Refunding 
Mortgage. date d as of December I, 1927. to Guaranty Trust 
company of Nev York (nov fforga_n Guaranty Trust Co•pany of 
Nev York). Trustee, as here tofor e suppleme nt ed and as to be 
further supplemented by a su�plemental Inde nture to be 
executed in connection vith the issuance- of the bo nds. 

3. The bonds will be thirty-year bonds; will
interest at an annual rate to be specified in the bid 
may be accepted by the Company for the sale of said 
the interest will be paya ble sesiannually; and the 

bear 

which 
bonds; 

bonds 



200 ELECTRICITY 

will Ce subject to all of the provisions of the First and 
Refunding Mortgage dated as of December I, 1927, referred to 
above, as supplemented, and as to be further supplemented by 
a Supplemental Indenture to b� executed in connection with 
their issuance, and by virtue of said First and Refunding 
Mortgage will constitute (together with t be Company's 
outstanding First and Refunding Mortgage Bonds) a first lien 
on substantially all of the Company's fixed property and 
franchises. 

4. The bonds will be sold through competitive bidding,
which will determine the interest rate to be torne by the 
bonds and the price to be paid to the Company for the bonds. 
The Company will reserve the right to reject all bids and 
any bid accepted will be that which will result in the 
lowest annua l cost of money for the bonds. The bonds will 
be nonrefundable a t  a lower cost of money for five years 
from the date of issuance. The holders cf the bonds will 
have no voting privileges and the bonds will be in fully 
registered form with provision made for free transfers or 
exchanges of registered pieces. 

S. The net proceeds from the sale of the bonds will be
applied and used by it for the purpose of financing the cost 
of construction of additions to its electric plant 
facilities, including the repayment of outstanding short­
term obligations incurred for that purpose. On August 31, 
1976, such outstanding· obligations amounted to approximately 
$72,000,000 and are expected to be atout !95,000,000 by the 
time bids may be received for the sale of the proposed 
bonds. 

6. The company represents that no fee for services
(other than attorneys, accountants, mortgage trustee and 
fees for similar technical services) in connection with 
negotiation or sale of the bonds or for services in securing 
underwriters or purchasers thereof (otlier than fees included 
in any accepted competitive bid) will be paid in connection 
with the issue and sale of the bonds. 

7. The company is continuing its construction pr ogram of
substantial additions to its electric generation, 
transmission and distribution facilities in order to meet an 
increase in demand for electric service, which it expects to 
continue, and to construct and maintain an adequate margin 
of reserve generating capacity. The company's sales during 
the twelve months gnded June 30 , 1976, indicate a growth in 
utilization as the economy improves. The Company's winter 
peak of 8,600,630 kilowatts, reached on January 19, 1976, 
exceeded its 1975 peak of 8�421,960 kilowatts (which 
occurred on August 25, 1975) by 2.1 %, and exceeded its 1974 
peak load of 8,057,625 kilowatts by 6.7j. Kilowatt-hour 
sales during the six months ended June 30, 1976, exceeded 
those of the same period of 1975 by 10.8%� Expenditures for 
the company's construction program were $439�000,000 for 
1975 and are estimated at $521,000 ,000 for 1976. 



SECURITIES 201 

CONCLOSIONS 

Upon review and study of the verified apflication, its 
su pporting data and other information in the commission's 
files, the C ommission is of tha opinion and so finds that 
the Company is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction 
of this Commission wi th respact to its rates, service, and 
securities issues and that the proposed issuance of the 
bonds by the company is: 

(a) For a lawful object within the corporate purposes of
the Company;

(b) Compati ble with the public interest;

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent with the
proper performance by th� Company of its service to
the public and will net impair its ability tc perform
tha t service; and

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
purposes.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, That Duke Power Company be, and 
it is hereby authorized, empowered and permitted, under the 
terms and conditions set forth in  the application: 

f. To issue and sell at competitive bidding during the
month of October, 1976, a maximum of one hundred ttillion 
($J00,C00,000) dollars principal amount of a new series of 
its First and Refundin g Mortgage Bonds, % series Due 
2006; 

2. To execute and deliver a supplemental
its First and Refunding Mortgage dated as of 
1927, to Morgan Guaranty Trost Company of 
Trustee, to secure payment of the bonds: 

Indenture to 
December I, 
New York, as 

3. To use
for the purpose 
additions to 
repayment cf 
primarily for 

the net proceeds from the sale of the bonds 
of financing the cost of constructic n of 

its electric plant facilities, including the 
outstanding short-term obligations incurred 
that purpose. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: 

r. That the Company report to the commission the sale of
the bonds (including the interest rate to be borne by them, 
the price received by it for them and the expenses of sale) 
within thirty (30) days after the sale is consummated, and 
within such time it shall file with the Commission a copy of 
the Form of Bid, Purchase contract and supplemental 
Indenture executed and delivarad in connection vith the 
issuance and sale of the bonds i n  the final form in which 
such documents are executed; 



202 ELECT BI CITY 

2. That should the Company issue and sell less than
$100,000,000 principal amount of the bonds, it shall file 
with th e commission, as a part of its report of sale, a 
balance sheet of a reasonably current date and journal 
entries showing the effect of the issuance and sale of the 
bondsi and 

3. That this proceeding be and the same is continued on 
the docket of the Commission, with out day, for the purpose 
of receiving the report of issue and sale of the prop osed 
bonds as hereinabove provided and nothing in this order 
shall be construed to deprive this commission of its 
regulatory authority under lav. 

ISSUE BY ORDER OF THE COffMISSION. 

This the 22nd day of September, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-13, SUB 28 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHNISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Nantahala Paver and Light 
company for Authority to Acquire certain 
outstanding capital Stock, Issuing Long­
Term Debt in Exchange Therefor 

ORDER GRANTING 
ADTBOBITY TO 
CONVERT A PORTION 
OF CONMON EQUITY 
CAPITAL INTO 
LONG-'IEEM ·DEBT 

This cause comes before the commission upon an application 
of Nantahala Power and Light company (bereina·fter 
"Nantahala" or the "Company 11 ), filed under the date of April 
23, 1976, through its Counsel, R. C. Howison, .Jr. of the 
firm of Joyner & Howison, Post Office Box 109, Raleigh, 
North ca�olina 27602, wherein authority of the ccmrnission is 
sought as fo1l ovs: 

I• To execute a plan of recapitalization by acguiring a 
portion ·of its par value capital sto ck valued at 
$8,900,000 in exchange for $8,900,000 principal 
amount of its unsecur ed long-term notes. The plan of 
recapitalization being the first ste p  towards 
Nant ahala's goal of maintaining a capital structure 
of 551 debt, 5% preferred stock, and ijQ% common 
equity which very nearly coincides w ith the 
commission's recommended capital structure. 



SECURITIES 203 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

J- Nantahala is a North carclina corporation having its
principal office in Franklin, Macon County, North Carolina, 
and is duly engaged in the business of electric generation, 
transmission and distribution in North Carolina as a public 
utility under the jurisdiction of this commission. 

2. Nantahala is the vbolly-ovned subsidiary of Aluminum
company of America (Alcoa) which company bas heretofore 
co mpletely financed Nantahala by means of, from time to 
time, the purchase of common stock, i:aid-in capital, 
retained earnings and interest-free advances of funds vbich 
advances are subject to repayment upon demand. This type of 
financing has resulted in Nantahala maintaining a JOO% 
permanent-type common equity capital structure until 
December, 1975, vhen it entered into a Revolving credit 
Agreement with Wachovia Bank & Trust Ccmpany for borrowings 
up to $3,000,000. This loan agreement vas a1=proved by the 
Commission, December 10, 1975 (Docket No. E-J3, Suh 25). 
The first dravdovn against the loan vas $f ,�00,000 and as of 
December 31, 1975, Nantahala•s capital struCture consisted 
of 92.86% common equity and 7. 14% debt excluding cost-free 
capital composed of accumulated deferred investment tax 
credits and income taxes. 

3. The Commission in its last two general rate case 
decisions (Docket Nos. E-13, Sub 20, Order dated November 
30, 1972, and E-13, Sub 23 Order dated August 8, (975) has 
been critical of Nantahala's capital structure because it 
consisted almost entirely of equity thereby failing to take 
advantage of the leverage provided by dett and the 
advantages inherent in the incom e tax deduction for interest 
paid on debt. The Commission i s recommended capital 
structure vas 551 debt, 35% common equity, and 10% preferred 
stock. 

4. As the first step towards this goal, Nantahala has
adop�ed a plan of recapitalization pursuant to which it  will 
acquire a nd retire 129,798 shares of its $10 par value 
capital stock in exchange for $8,900,000 principal amount of 
its unsecured long-term not�s, $4,442,000 of which are 
finally du e and payable in 1995, with the remainder having 
final maturities of from 13 to 17 years. All such proposed 
notes will require partial payment s of principal in most of 
the years prior to final maturity. The details of this 
recapitalization are set forth hereinafter in the text and 
exhibits to the applica tion. Upon retirement of the 
acquired stock and the issuance of the notes, Nantahala's 
capital structure vill be $19,609,000 consisting of long­
term debt in the amount of $f0,JOO,OOO or 52.5Ji, and common 
equity of $9,309,000 or 47.47%. Assuming reasonable 
earnings, Nantahala contemplates that from internally 
generated funds and external financing through the issuance 
of additionai long-term debt and preferred stock it can meet 
its capital requirements through 1980 and attain its desired 



204 ELECTRICITY 

capital structure without the issuance of additional ccmmon 
stbck. 

5. Although Nantahala 1 s capital is and always bas been
almost entirely equity, because Nantahala is the wholly­
ovned subsidiar y of Alcoa, that equity is necessarily 
composed of funds raised by Alcoa from its own debt and 
equity. Consequently, Nantahala is of the opinion, which 
opinion is accepted by Alcoa, that the notes which it issues 
to Alcoa for exchange of stock should bear the interest 
rates, amortization schedules and other terms and conditions 
contained in Alcoa's major debt cbligations vith the average 
interest rate being equal to Alcoa•s embedded cost of debt 
of 7-21%- This average interest rate of 7.21% is 
substantially below the current cost of long-term debt to 
Alcoa and even further below the cost which Nantahala vould 
be reguired to  pay were it issuing such notes in the 
competitive money markets, and with more favorable 
amortization schedules. 

6. A study by the Commission staff shows that the 7.211
embedded cost of debt is below the embedded cost of t he 
other three North Carolina regulated Class A electric 
companies. The embedded costs as of December 31, 1975, 
were: 

Carolina Power & Light Company 
Duke Power Company 
Virginia Electric & Power Company 
Nantahala (Proposed) 

7.73� 
7.74J 
1.sa
1.21x

7. Nantahala at December 31, J 975, was indebted to 
Wachovia Bank and Trust company, N.A., in the amount of 
$1,400,000 pursuant to its Revolving credit Agreement 
permitting borrowings up to $3,000,000. Nantahala must also 
issue long-term debt to outside purchasers during the next 
few years to meet its capital needs and until its desired 
capital structure is attained and, of course, thereafter as 
a part of its continuing financing program. In order that 
the marketability to the public of,such debt issues may be 
enhanced and reasonable interest rates obtained, Nantahala 
has requested and Alcoa has agreed to subordinate $5,507,000 
of the $8,900,000 of pr oposed notes to whatever debt of 
Nantahala is currently outstanding or may hereafter be 
issued by it and designated by Nantahala 11 superior 
Indebtedness." This agreement by Alcoa to subordinate 
lessens the valu e and marketability of such subordinated 
notes in the hands of Alcoa but tenefits Nantahala•s 
ratepa :yers. 

8. Nantabala proposes to issue seven notes to Alcoa,
three of vhich a ggregating $3,393,000 being designated as 
"Superior Indebtedness," and four of which aggregating 
$5,507,000 being designated as subordinated debt. 

There vas appended as Exhibit B to the Application a 
schedule of the embedded cost of Alcoa•s long-term debt, the 



SECURITIES 205 

cost of the various components thereof and the percentage 
which each such component bears to Alcoa•s total long-term 
debt. The sub-schedules of that exhibit show the derivation 
of such cost for each component. Examination of this 
Exhibit B reveals that each of the notes which Nantahala 
proposes to issue corresponds both i n  interest rate and in 
percentage amount to the several components of Alcoa's long­
term debt. 

9. The advantage to the ratepayers by a utilit y using a
reasonable amount of debt capital as opposed to almost all 
common equity capital to finance its plant investment to 
provide service is shown below. The rate of return on 
common equity increases when a substantial amount of debt 
capital is utilized even though the operating revenues 
remain constant. 

NANTAHALA'S CONDENSED STATEMENT OF_INCCHE 
fOR THE YEAR ENDED_DECEMBEJL]l..___J_.2]5 

Debt Percent of Capital Structure 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses and Taxes 
Net atility Oper ating Income 
Other Income 
Other Inco me Ded uctions 
Net Other Income and Deductions 
Interest Expense 
Net Income Available for Common 

Equity 

Ccmmon Equity capital - Year End 
Rate of Return on Common Equity 

CONClU SION S 

1.14% 
-----

$ 9,042., 794
_.f!il11�1 

864,87! 
6,(JQ 

_ _fl Wlal 
43,369 
I 0,841 

897,399 
--------

$18,209,531 
4.92% 

52.53% 
===== 

$9,042"., 794 
1.£79.9.& 095 
1 ., 248,699 

6,134 
_Jl1,235l 

43,369 
76 I ,678 

�30,390 
--------

$8,942,522 
5.93% 

From a review and study of the Application, its supporting 
data and of the information in the Commission•s files, the 
Com mission is of the opinion and so concludes that the 
recapitalization herein proposed is: 

(i) Par a lawful object within the corporate purposes of
Nan tahala;

(ii) Ccmpatible with the public interest;

(iii) Necessary or appropriate for or consistent with the
proper pe rformance by Nantahala of its service to the
pul:liCi

(ivJ Not detrimental to Nantahala•s ability to perfo rm 
that serwice: and 



206 ELECTRICITY 

(v} Reasonably necessary and appropriate for the purposes 
for whic h it is made. 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT: 

J. Nantahala is authorized to enter into the proposed
Flan of recapitalization as described in the Application 
including the use of the forms of loan agreements and notes 
set fbrth in Exhibits E and F as attacbed to the 
Application. 

2. Nantahala shall file with the Commission, as soon as
practical after the implementation of the recapitaliza tion 
transaction, two copi es of a report setting forth the 
effective date of the .transaction and the conformed copies 
of the loan agreements execute d. 

3. Nothing in this Order shall be construed to deprive
this commission of any of its regulatory authority under 

la'II. 

4. Thi s order shall be come effective on and after June
I, 1976. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the I 3th day of May, I 976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCHMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 199 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
�pplication of Duke Power company for 
Authorization under North Carolina 
General Statute 62-161 to Enter into 
certain Sale and Lease-Back 
Transactions 

ORDER GFANTING 
AUTHORITY TO SELL 
AND LEASE-BACK AN 
OFFICE BUILDING AND 
THE TODDVILLE 
WAREHOUSE FACILITY 

On February 17, 1976, Duke Power Company (the Company) 
filed an application-with this commission for authori ty to 
enter into (i) the sale and l�ase-back of the Power Building 
located at 422 South Church Street, Charlotte, North 
Carolina ,, and (ii) the sale and lease-back of the Toddville 
warehouse facility also located in Charlotte, North 
Carolina. 



liISCELLA NEGUS 207 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

J. The company is a cotporation duly organizea and

existing under the laws of the state of North Carolina; is a 
public utility engaged in the business of generating, 
transmitting, distributing and selling electric power and 
energy, and in the business of operating water supply 
systems and urban transportation systems, and is a public 
utility under the laws of this S tate and in its operations 
in the State is subject to the jurisdiction of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission. It is duly dcmesticatEd in 
the state cf South Carolina and is authorized to conduct and 
carry on business and is conducting and carrying on the 
businesses heretofore m entioned in that State. It is also a 
public utility under the laws of the State of South Carolina 
and in its operations in that State is sutject to the 
jurisdiction of The Public service Commission of south 
Carolina; and it is a public utility under the Federal Paver 
A.ct, and certain of its operati ons are subject to the 
;urisdicticn of the Federal Power commission. 

2. The Company is continuing its construction Frogram of
substant ial additions to its electric generation, 
transmissicn and distribution facilities in order to meet 
the expected increase in demand for electric service, and to 
construct and maintain an adequate margin of reserve 
generating capacity. Although the rate of growth has 
recently been reduced by reason of the adverse economic 
conditions and the "energy crisis," there is reason to 
expect that substantial growth will be experienced and vill 
continue into the future. The ccmpa ny 1 s sal es during the 
latter half of 1975 indicate a growth in utili2ation as the 
economy improves. The company•s construction ccsts were 
$439,000,000 for 1975 and are estimated to be about 
$521,000,000 for 1976. 

3. The company planned to obtain financing for its
construction program through normal sales of eq-uj,ty 
securities and first and refunding mortgage bonds, but 
adverse market conditions and the amount of revenues subject 
to refund on the company's books during the past several 
years caused the Company to seek other sources of funds. 
certain construction expenditures previously scheduled were 
deferred in order to reduce the external financing 
requirements, the most recent reduction being the delay of 
one year in the scheduled completion dates of the proposed 
Perkins and Cherokee Nuclear Stations. However, additional 
funds must be obtained in order to continue the construction 
program at its presently scheduled level. 

4. The Sale and Lease-Back method of financing to 
provide funds for a constuction program has its limitations 
and should not exceed 4i to 5� of a ccmpany•s total 
capitalization. Generally it is slightly more costly than 
the straight sale of debt securities and is not the 
preferred method of utility financing. However, Duke , as 
with many other utilities nationwide, resorted to this type 



208 ELECTRICITY 

of financing during t he recent recessionary Feriod when 
funds for conventional type borrowing were i n  tight supply 
and the interest rates were very high. During this period, 
the net interest rates of sale and lease-hack arrangements 
were close to the net interest cost of conventional types of 
borrowing. This transaction was begun in June of 1975 with 
tentative terms and conditions including the underlying 
interest rates of 9.SJi for the Power Building and 9-3/�% 
for the Toddville warehouse facility having been negotiated 
in October, !975, subject to regulatory apFroval. These 
underlying interest rates were competiti ve with yields on 
"A'' rated Bonds in October, 1975. 

A Sale and Lease-Back type transaction as well as private 
placements of debt securities involves a time lag in their 
implementation. This time lag at times covers several 
months. Usually, the rate of interest is agreed on in the 
�arly stages and the processing of the required documents 
and the effective date of the first receipt of funds from 
the transaction occurs at the end of the period. During 
this period, the general level of interest rates may vary by 
a significant amount such as one to two full percentage 
points. In this instant case, the current market interest 
rates are somewhat lover than the rates negotiated in 
October, 1975. 

In approving this transaction, the Commission recogniz7s 
the different level of market interest rates presently in 
effect to those negotiated in October# \975, and is hopeful 
that Duke•s financial condition is such that future 
financing can be of the more conventional type which will 
permit tbe setting of the interest rate more closely to the 
market rate at the time the financing is actually 
consummated. Duke bas told the Commission that it does not 
plan to enter into any further transactions of this type. 

5. The company p roposes during March or April of 1976 to
consummate the sale and lease-back transactions involving 
(i) the Power Building housing the Ccmpany•s general offices
located at 422 South Church Street, Charlotte, North 
Carolina, and (ii) its Toddville warehouse facilities also
located in Charlotte, North Carolina. 

6. The Paver Building sale and lease-back transaction
contemplates the following: 

(a) The purchase by Oppenheimer Pr:operties, Inc., the
Lessor (or its assigns ), of the Power Building and the 
parking facilities l ocated adjacent to the building �ithin 
the same block (the Building) for a pr:ice of $10,250,000 
based on a fai r market value appraisal. 

(b) The Building will then be leased to the Ccm�any based
on a rental constant of JQ.qgj equating to an underlying 
interest rate of 9.51% for a period of 25 years (plus any 
fractional month). The lease is subject to five 5-year 
renewal options with the same rental during the initial 



HISCELLANEO□S 209 

optional period, reduced to 90% during the second optional 
period and 80% du1;ing the three remaining renetial periods. 

(c) The lease is on a strictly net lease basis and
contains provisions to pe rmit additional construction en the 
land involved eithet' through the repurchase of necessary 
land a nd having the construction done by a third pa rty or 
directly by the company, or by having the construction done 
by the Lessor, whichever is most adva ntageous to the 
Company. 

(d) The lease also provides for economic termination at
any time a fter ten years through an offer to repurchase the 
property at the greater of fair ma rket value or $10,490,000. 

(e) The annual rental on the p�operty (to be paid in 
monthly installments) will be $1,075,225 during the primary 
term and the first renewal term, $967,703 during the second 
renewal term and $860,180 d uring the remaining renewal 
terms. The Company has the option to repurchase the 
property at fa ir market value at the end of the primary term 
or any optional renewal term. 

7. The sale and lease-back transaction of the Toddville
warehouse facility contemplates the following: 

(a) The purchase by Oppenheimer Properties, Inc., the
Lessor (or its assigns), of the land and buildings located 
thereon (known as the Toddville warehouse facilityJ 
consisting of approximately I fS.58 acres of land near 
Charlotte, North Carolina. The purchase price is $7,450,250 
based on a fair market valu� appraisal. 

(b) The buildings and land will then be leased to the
Company based on a rental constant of 10.7% eguating to an 
underlyinq interest rate of 9-3/4% for a term of 25 years 
(plus any fractional month). The lease is subject to five 

5-year renewal options vith the same rental during the
initia l optional p eriod, redu ced to 90% during the second
optional �eriod and 80% during the three remaining renewal
periods.

(c) The lease is on a strictly net lease basis and
contains provisions to permit additional construction on the 
land involved either through the repurchase cf necessary 
land and having the construction done by a third party or 
directly by the company, or by havi ng the construction done 
by the Lessor, whichever is m ost advantageou s to the 
company. 

(d) The lease also provides for economic termination at
any time after ten years through an offer ·to repurchase the 
property at a sum of $2,260,989 {the actual cash to be 
invested by Lessor) plus the unamortized portion of th� 
original mortgage which w ill be approximately 75% of the 
initlal purchase price by Oppenheimer. 



210 ELECTRICITY 

(e) The annual rental on the property (to be paid in 
monthly installments) will be $797,176.75 during the pri mary 
term and the first renewal term, $717,459.08 during the 
second renewal term, and $637,741.40 during the remaining 
renewal terms. The company bas the option to repurchase the 
property at fair market value at the end of the primary term 
or any optional renewal term. 

e. The net proceeds from the sale and le�se-back 
transactions will be applied and used by the Company to 
finance the cost of construction of additions to its 
electric plant facilities, which will include the repayment 
of outstanding short-term obligations incurred for that 
purpose. As of December 31, 1975, Duke's outstanding short­
term obligations were about $85,000,000. 

CONCLDSICNS 

Upon review and study of the verified application, its 
supporting data and other information in the Commission's 
files, the Commission is of the opinion and so finds that 
the Company is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction 
of this Commission with respect ,to its rates, service and 
securities issues and that the proposed transactions a re: 

(a) For a lawful object within tbe corporate purposes of 
the company;

(b) compatible with the public interest;

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent with the
proper performance by the company of its service to
the public and will not impair its ability to perform
that service; and

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
purposes.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, that Duke Power Company be, and 
it is hereby authorized, empowered and permitted, under the 
terms and conditions set forth in the appiication: 

1- To ent er into the proposed sale and lease-back
transactions with Oppenheimer Properties, Inc. (or its 
assigns) involving (i) the Power Building at 422 South
Church street. Charlotte, North Carolina; and (ii) the 
Toddville warehouse facility also located in Charlotte, and 
to do all acts and things necessary or desirable in 
connection vith the consummation of the proposed 
transactions including the executi on and delivery of the 
necessary documents and the perfcrmance thereunder: 

2. To use the net proceeds from the sale and lease-back
transactions to finance the cost of construction of 
additions to its electric plant facilities, including the 
repayment of outstanding short-term obligations incurred 
primaril.y for that p urpose. 



MISCELLANEOUS 211 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That: 

1- The company file with the Commission within thirty 
(30) days after the consummation of the proposed 
transactions a report setting forth the com�iete terms of 
the transactions (including the expenses of the 
transactions) and a copy of the leases in the final form in 
which they are executed: and 

2. This proceeding be and the same is continued on the 
docket of the Commission, without day, for the purpose of 
receiving the report as hereinabove provided and nothing in 
this order shall be construed to deprive this Commission of 
its regulatory authority under law. 

ISSOED BY ORDER OF THE CO�MISSION. 

This the 22nd day of March, ( 976.

NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine H. Peel e, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-19, SUB 19 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA D!ILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Petition of Roselle Lighting company, 
Inc. for Approval of Refund Procedure 

ORDER J.PPBOVING 
REFUND PROCEDURE 

BY THE COftHISSIDN: On June 30, 1976, Roselle Lighting 
Company, Inc. filed with this Commission a Petition seeking 
approval of a proposed method of distributing certain mcnies 
to be refunded to its retail cus tomers. These monies we re 
received by Roselle from its supplier, the Town of Landis, 
as the result of the Federal Power commission's approval of 
a Settlement Agreement between Duke Paver company and its 
wholesale customers. 

Based on the Petition as filed and the Commission Staff 
investigation of this matter, the Ccmmission is of the 
opinion that th e proposed refund method is just and 
reasonable and, therefore, that the Petition should be 
approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

J. That the method of refund proposed by Roselle in its
Petition of June 30, 1976 is hereby approved as a method of
distributing the monies to be received by Roselle from the 
Town of Landis. 

2. That Roselle shall as soon as possible take steps to
implement the above-described procedure. 



212 ELECTRICITY 

3. That, as soon as possible after implementing the 
refund, Roselle shall provide this Commission with a report 
similar in form to Exhibits I and II attached to the 
Petition, shoving the actual computation of the refund 
distributed to Roselle's retail customers. 

ISSUED BY ORDEB OP THE COMttISSION. 

This the 9th day of August, ( 976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMHISSTON 
Katherine K. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET HO. G-21, SUB 148 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHMISSION 

In the Matter of 
North Carolina Natural Gas corpo­
ration's Application for surcharge to 
Recover Net cost of Emergency Purchase 
of Natural Gas 

ORDER AFFIRMING 
TARIFF FOR 
EMERGENCi PURCHASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

commission Hearing Room, 
street, Ruffin Building, 
Carol ina, March 24, 1976 

One West 
Raleigh, 

Horgan 
North 

Commissioner George 
Commissioners Ben E. 
Barbara �impson, and 

T. Clark, Jr., Presiding,
Roney, '.Ienney I. Deane,

J. ward Purrington

For the Applicant: 

Donald W. 1'.cCoy, McCoy, 
Cleveland & Raper, Attorneys 
Fayettevil le, North Carolina 

For the Petitioner: 

wea�er, Wiggins, 
at Lav, Box 1688, 
28302 

a-illiam H. McCullough, J. Allen Adams, Hugh 
Cannon, Sanford, Cannon, Adams & McCullough, 
Attorneys at Lav, P. a. Box 289, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 
For: Farmers Chemical Association, Inc. 

Anthony E. Cascino, Jr., CF Industries, Inc., 
Salem Lake Drive, tong Grove, Illinois 60047 
Fo r: CF Industries, Inc. 



EMERGENCY PURCHASES 213 

For the Intervenor: 

Henry s. Hanning, Jr., Joyner 6 Howison, 
Attorneys at Law, P. O. Box (09, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 
For: Aluminum Company of America 

K. Ja cqueline Bernat, Aluminum
America, 150 I ALCOA Building,
Pennsylvania 15219 
For: Aluminum Company of America 

Ccmpany of 
Pittsburgh, 

Jerry B. Pruitt, Attorney General's Office, 
P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and consuming Public 

For the Commission Staff: 

Maurice w. Horne, Deputy Commission Attorney,
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

BY THE COHHISSION: This matter is before the Commission 
on a Petition foe Reconsideration filed by Farmers chemical 
Association, Inc., (Farmecs Chemical) a nitrogen fertilizer 
manufacturing company located at Tunis, Hertford County, 
North Carolina, on February 2, 1976. 

The petition relates to a tariff filing made by North 
Carolina Natural Gas c orporation (NCNG) on December 22, 
1975, requesting that the Commission approve the tariff for 
an emergen cy purchase surcharge for certain voluues of gas 
purchased hy NCNG from Michigan consolidated Gas Company 
(Michigan Consolidated). Under the agreement between NCNG 
and Michigan Consolidated a specified volume of natural gas 
suppli€s would be available to NCNG for a sixty-day period 
beginning December I, 1975� The additional cost including 
gross receipts taxes which NCNG proposes to recover amounts 
to $J ,544,211- In that tariff filing NCNG proposed that a 
temporary emergency surcharge be imposed for the purchase on 
all customers excluding residential customers and Farmers 
Chemical. 

By letter of January 6� J976, the commission's decision of 
December 29, 1975, was transmitted to NCNG. The commission 
indicated that it would authorize NCNG to recover the 
expense for the emergency purchase from all customers 
excluding residential customers. 

NCNG filed tariffs in accordance with the Commission's 
decision on January 7, 1976, to become effective en billings 
on and after that date. 

By Order o f  February 16, 1916, the commission set the 
Petition for Reconsideration cf Farmers Chemical for 
scheduled hearing beginning March 2q, 1976, and required 
NCNG to issue notice of the hearing to its customers in 
accordance with the Commission's order. 



214 GAS 

At the hearing on March 24, JS76, testimony vas presented 
by the fellowing witnesses: Donald B. Borst, Executive Vice 
President of CF Industries, Inc., and John A. Lavrence, Vice 
Presiderit, Northern Manufacturing Region of CF Industries on 
behalf of Farmers Chemical. NCNG presented the testimony of 
Carl D. Rosenbaum, Assistant to Vice President, and Calvin 
B. 1Nells, Vice President of NCNG. Maynard F. Stickney, 
Chief Industrial Engineer, presented testimony for ALCOA. 
Raymond · J. Nery, chief Engine€r, Gas section, Engineering 
Divisicn, presented testimony on behalf of the commissi on 
Staff. 

Any party ·desiring to 
afforded an opportunity 
Chemical filed brief 
conclu sions of law. 

file briefs or proposed findings was 
to do so. on Hay I 8, 1976. Farmers 
and pro�osed findings of fact and 

Based upon the entire re cord of this proce eding, the 
Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I• North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation (NCNG) is a 
public utility distributing natural gas to customers in its 
servi'ce area in· No:cth Carolina including He:ctford coullty, 
North Carolina. 

2. on or about December I, 1975, NCNG contracted with
Michigan Consolidated Gas Ccmpany for the purchase of 
1,411),362 mcf natural gas sup(:lies at a price of. $1.896,13 
per mcf. such. quantity le ss a q" compressor fuel and' line 
loss would be a total delivery to NCNG of 1,383,708 mcf. 
The cost of such emergency gas in excess of flowing pipeline 
gas from Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Corporation {Tranfco) 
was $1,451,558. with t'he inclusion of North Carclina gx:oss 
receipts taxes, the net amount of the temporax:y emergency 
purcb�se is $1,544,211·

3. The winter season for NCNG is from Novemter 16 to
Apri.l 1s. A t  t he tim e the contract was entex:ed into, 
projected curtailment by Transco, the only suppliex: to NCNG, 
for the 1975-76 winter season vas approximately QSS to 481 
of entitlements. This was the highest p.rojectEd curtailn:ent 
for any winter season in the hist ory of NCNG. The 
curtailment for the 1974-75 vinter season was 30% which at 
that time was higher than any otber preceding season. 

4. NCNG is required to distribute na tural gas supplies
to its �ustom.ers in accordance with prioritie s esta-blished 
in rule-making proceedings by this Commission. The 
prio.rities currentlj existing were establis hed by the 
Commission's ordex: of September 9, 1975, in Docket No. G-
100, sub 24. 

5. Fax:mers Chemical presently hclds a priority 0.1
class. 



EMERGENCY PURCHASES 215 

6. Farmers Chemical is a cor�oration organized under the
laws of the State of Tenn�ssee as an agricultural 
cooperative association and is authorized to do business in 
Nort h Carolina. Farmers Chemical produces nitrogen 
fertilizers for its four ragional cooperative owners for 
distribution in North Carolina and other southeastern states 
from it s manufacturing complex at Tunis, Hertford County, 
North Carolina. Farmers Chemical is managed by CF 
Industries, Inc., Long Grove, Illinois. 

7. Farmers chemical has a contract
service with its sole supplier NCNG, 
subject t.o Commission rules r�lating 
service. 

for firm natural gas 
which contract is 

to curtailments of 

8. Nat ural gas is a nonsuhstitutabl e fuel for Farners
Chemical and the natural gas received by it is used for 
feedstock and process uses. Alternate fuels including 
propane are not feasible for use at the Tunis plant. 
Without natural gas the plant cannot operate. 

9. AS of October 3, 1915, it appeared that because of
Transco 1 s curt ailment the total en titlement of natural gas 
available from Transco to NCNG for the 1975-76 winter season 
vould be (0,337,000 mcf . such entitlement would have been 
ij5% service to Farmers Chemical for the winter season. 

10. Transco made restoration of flowing gas volumes to
NCNG on November 13, 1975, for the (975-76 win ter period in 
the amount of 1,0/9,000 mcf. This increased scmewhat NCNG's 
ability to serve Farmers Chemical from 45� for winter 
service to 65% for w inter se.rvice. On December 10, (975, 
Transco made another restoration to NCNG for the 1975-16 
winter season of 608,000 mcf. Oil January 15, 1976, Transco 
made a further restoration to NCNG for the 1975-76 vinter 
season of 1,494,000 mcf. 

I 1. At the levels of supply existing up to and through 
t he first part of January, 1976, NCNG, under Commission 
priorities for curtailment, curtailed, by the percentages 
shown in Nery's Exhibit 3, all high priority industrial and 
ccmmercial customers. During that period Farmers Chemical 
continued to operate at 1ool of its requirements. Farmers 
Chemical's Tunis plant reguires 29,200 mcf per day to 
operate. 

12. At the time th.a contract was made, NCNG made the 
only emergency p urchase for tha winter season 1975-76 to 
serve high priority industrial and commercial customers, and 
these are the customers of NCNG which benefited from the 
temporary emergency purchase. 

13. At t he level of supplies shown in Nery•s Exhibit 3, 
residential customers of NCNG would not have been curtailed 
for any period. 



216 GAS 

J4. The emergency purch3se by NCNG frcm Michigan 
Consolidated enabled NCNG to serva not only Farmers Chemical 
but industrial and commei:-cial customers in lowe:c p:ciorities. 

15- Farmers Chemical received 100% of its natural gas 
requirem�nts from NCNG for the entii:-e 1975-76 winter season 
up to and including the date of this Order. No other 
industri al or commercial customer of NCNG received JOO% 
until January (5, 1976, when several of them did so. 

( 6. By telegram of 
Farmers Chemical of its 
cf natural gas supply 
of t he surcharge. 

December I, f '375, NCNG notified 
intent to make an emergency purchase 
and indicated the approximate amount 

J7. The natural 
flowing on or about 
delivery period. 

gas under the eme:cgency purchase began 
December I, 1975, for a sixty-day 

18. The emergency 
ccmmercial customers of 
approximately 18.5¢ per 

surcharge for all industrial 
NCNG for this emergency purchase 
mcf. 

and 
is 

19- All industrial and commercial customers
benefit€d from the emergency purchase by NCNG from
consolidated for the winter s�ason (975-76.

of NCNG 
Michigan 

20. The monthly bills for natural gas from NCNG to
Farmers Chemical are approximately $J,OOO,OOO. 

21. The cost of this emergency surcharge to Farmers
Cheaical is approximately $650,000 of which approximately
$250,0CO is due to inclusion of feedstock volumes in the
computation of the surcharge, which latter amount was
collected und,�r protest from January 7, 1976, until May 6,
1976.

22. Parmers Chemical's
approximately one-fourth of
qas from NCNG.

purchases generally amount to 
all industrial sales of natural 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission 
makes the following 

CONCLUSICNS 

There is no dispute by any of t he parties to this 
proceeding regarding the voluma or dcllar amount of the 
emergency purchase by NCNG from Michigan consolidated or 
that it 1i1as the only NCNG emer�ency purchase for -the 1975-76 
winter season. Further, thare is no dispute that, at the 
time the contract 1i1as made by NCNG, NCNG was faced vitb the 
most extensive projected curtailment of natural gas by its 
sole supplier Transco in the history of the company in t he 
range of 45% to 48% of entitlements. The most severe 
curtailment experienced prior to that time was the preceding 
1974-75 winter season involving appro�imately 30%. 



EMEHGENCY PURCHASES 217 

Farmers Chemical has raised no 
·proceedi ng t hat the NCNG pur-chc1se fr-om
was not a pr-udent management decision.

allegations in this 
Michigan consclidated 

There is at issue in this proceeding and for deter-mination 
by the Ccmmission the pricin g  of a shor-t-term emergency 
purchase by NCNG of natural gas. Farmers chemical contends 
(I) that i t  should either be exempt from the emergency
surcharqe because of restorations to NCNG which occurred
sometime after the contract was entered for the emergency 
purchase or (2) that all customersr including residential 
customers, should have to pay the eme rgency surcharge if 
Farmers Chemical has to pay for it. 

Farmers Chemical raises certain positions taken by the 
Commission before the Federal Power- Commission and contends 
that the same shoul d be applicable in this proceeding . The 
efforts of the Ccmmission before the FPC were on behalf of 
all nat ural gas users in North Carolina and especially 
Farmers Chemical since Parmers C heaical was forced to 
experience curtailment for one month in the 1974-75 winter 
season. The efforts of the Commission were an attempt to 
obtain the largest possible volumes of natural gas supplies 
for North Carolina users. The proceeding only involved 
settlement purposes, and volumes were the primary 
consideration. The Commission's action in this proceeding 
is not inconsistent with positions taken before the FPC. 

The guestions before the Commission in this case must turn 
on the decision of NCNG management at the time the contract 
with Michigan Consolidated vas entered into sometime in late 
November or early December, J975. Paced with the most 
critical projected curtailment in the history of t he 
company, we conclude that it was prudent of  the management 
of NCNG to make the emergency purchase for the 1975-76 
winter season from Michigan consclidated. At that time fir. 
Wells, Vice President of NCNG, indicated that the emergency 
purchase was made for NCNG1s high priority industrial a nd 
ccmmercial customers and that the time framework for this 
decision was "definitely crucial." 

While we do not regard the notice ty NCNG to Farmers 
Chemical as important to the d�termination of the issues of 
this proceeding, the Co mmission observes that hy telegram of 
December f, 1975, NCNG advised Farmers Chemical of the 
possibility of the emergency purchase and the approximate 
amount of the projected surcharge. Farmers Chemical knew at 
that time and certainly not later than January 8, 1976, when 
t he first tilling was rece ived that it woul d be receiving 
volumes from the emergency purcnase s. In the br-ief filed by 
counsel for Farmers Chemical r the company indicates on 
November 6, 1975, it "agreed with NCNG to operate on then 
known volumes of curtailment until approximately January 3, 
1976, and then close 11 the Tunis plant. Farmers Chemical 
continued to receive natural gas supplies throughout the 
ent.ire )975-76 winter season an d should be obligated to pay 



218 GAS 

for those supplies. To allow an exemption vould be unlawful 
under G. S. 62-140. 

We recog nize that Farmers Chamical uses natural gas for 
feedstcck Furposes and cannot operate its plant at 1unis 
without natural gas. Farm�rs Chemical is the cnly customer 
of NCNG that received 100% of its plant requirement for the 
winter season 1975-76 to date and in particular during the
periods of curtailment from October, 1975, through January 
15, 1976 • .  

NCNG has a legal obligation to serve all of its customers 
u nder the priorities approved by the Commiss icn and under 
availatle supplies from Transco. 

Under the facts of this case, it is clear that residential 
customers would not have been curtailed for any period and, 
therefore. did not benefit directly from the emergency 
purchase. It is equally clear that Farmers Chemical and all 
ether industrial and commercial custcmers did benefit from 
the emergency purcha se. Accordingly, under the facts of 
this case, we conclude that it is appropriate to approve the 
tariffs filed en January 7, 1976, as just and reasonable and 
to deny the petition of Farmers Chemic al for 
reconsideration. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as fellows: 

I• That the 
Farmer s Chemical 
is, denied. 

Petition for Reconsideration filed by 
in this proc�eding te, and the same hereby 

2. That the tariffs
and heretofore approved by 
this order and affirmed. 

filaa by NCNG on Janu ary 7, 1976, 
the commission are approved under 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 3rd day of June, 1976. 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine �- Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. G-2(, SUB 128B 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of North Carolina Natural 
Gas Corporation for an Adjustment of 
its Rates and Charges 

CRDER 
ADJUSTING 
RA'IE 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 2(9 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, 
one west Horgan Street, 
Carolina, on July 20, 1976 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

BEFORE: commissioner J. Yard Purrington, Presiding, and 
chairman Tenney I. Deane, Jr., Ccmmissicners 
Ben E. Roney, w. Lester Teal, Jr., Barbara A. 
Simpson, and w. Scott Harvey 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Donald w. McCoy, McCoy, weaver, Wiggins, 
Cleveland and Rap�r, Attorneys at Lav, Post 
Office Box 1688, Fayetteville, North carclina 
28302 

For the Intervenors: 

Anthony cascino, CF Industries, Inc., Salem 
take Drive, Long Grove, Illinois 
For: CF Industries, Inc., and Farmers 

Chemical Association, Inc. 

William McCullough, Charles, Heeker, Sanford, 
cannon, Adams and HcCul lough, Attorneys at Law, 
Post Office Box 389, Raleigh, North Ca�olina 
For: CF In dustries, Inc., and Farmers 

Chemical Association, Tnc. 

Jerry a. Fruitt , Associate Attorney 
North Carolina Attorney General's 
Just_ice Building, Post Office Box 629, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

Fer the commission Staff: 

General, 
Office, 

Raleigh, 

Antoinette R. Wike, Associate Commission 
Attorney, North carclina Utilities Ccmmission, 
Post Office Box 991, Ralei gh, North Carolina 
27602 

EY THE CCHHISSION: On June f 6, 1976, North Carolina 
Natural

° 

Gas corporation (hereinafter referred to as N.C. 
Natural or th e Company) filed with the commission schedules 
showing computation of an adjustment reducing the 
curtailment Tracking Rate (CTR) approved for the Com·pany in 
Docket No. G-21, sub f28, from $.0623 per mcf to $.0500 per 
mcf effective July I, 1976. By this filing N.C. Natural 
also recomputed its base period margin to correct errors in 
the original margin approved in the atove docket. 

on June 24, )976, the Attorney General of North carclina 
filed a Notice of Intervention and a Hotion to Declare a 
General Rate Case and Set Hearing in this docket. By Order 



220 GAS 

issued June 25, 1976, tha commission recognized the Attorriey 
G�neral•s Int�rvention. 

Upon consideration of the apflication filed by N.C. 
Natural, the Motion of th� Attocney General, and the entire 
record in this docket, the Ccmmis::ion issued an Order on 
June 29, 1976, setting th<:? matter for hearing on July' 20, 
1976, and requiring notice to the public. The Commission 
futther concluded that the proceeding was not a general rate 
case. 

on July 12, 1976, counsel for CF Industries, Inc., and 
Farmers Chemical Association, Inc., filed Petition for Leave 
�o Intervene·. By Order i�sued July 15, 1976, the Commission 
allowed said Interven tion. 

The matter came on for bearing as scheduled, and the 
Attorney General moved that the Commission declare the scope 
of the hearinq. The presiding ccmmissioner, Hr. Purrington, 
ruled that this is a case confin€.d to the reasonal:leness of 
� specific single rate, namely, the curtailment tracking 
rate and involves qu�stions which de not r eguire a 
determination of the entire rate structure and overall rate 
of return. Commissioner Purrington further ruled tha t the 
proceeding vas conducted pursuant to the Commission's rate­
making authority conferred by G.s •. 62-30, 31, 32, and 130. 

The Attorney General also moved that the aptlication be 
Jismissed tjn· the qt"ounds thi.t N.C. Natural is seeking to 
increase its basP. period mdrgin outside the context of a 
general rate case. 

Calvin B. Wells, Vice Pt"esident of North Carolina Natural 
Gas corporation, testified concerning the calculation of th� 
proposed curtailment Tracking Rate. He stated that the CTR 
includes a gross rate of $.0702 Fer mcf applicable to the 
period April I through October 31, 1976, a reduction of 
$.0219 per mcf to refund oveccollections through · March 31, 
1976, and $.0017 per mcf to recover undercollections for the 
period April I through June 30, J976. Mr. Wells also stated 
that th� $.0702 rate was calculated using a tase period 
marqin of l( 1,549,778, which rqpcesents the Ccmpany•s actual 
marqin for the year ended September 30, 1974, instead of 
$10,232,E49t which was erroneously computed. 

on cross-examination by counsel for CF I ndustries, Mr. 
�ells testified that N.C. Natucal's rate of cetutn �� equity 
per books, at May 31, lq76, was j4.34%, which was achieved 
with a CTR calculated on a $10,232,000 base period margin. 
Mr. Wells further testified that t�tal overcollections under 
the CTR through March 31, 1976, were $632,758, which N.C. 
Natural proposes to refund over a 12-month period, and that 
if CF Industries receives nc gas during the winter it would 
receive no refund for that period. 

Hr. W8lls stated, on cross-examination by the At-to·rney 
G�neral, that at no time since Commission approval of the 



RATES ('I'RACKING INCREASES) 221 

CTR in January 1975 has the Company earned less than the 
14.22% return en common equity approved in its last general 
rate case. 

Daniel �. Stone, Utilities Engine er in the Ga s section of 
the Coremission Staff, testified that the Engineering Staff 
analyzed the application and exhibit£, cross-checking volume 
data and statistics with comparable information contained in 
commission records, and computed the CTR. '!he Staff 
verified the calculation of tha $.0500 per mcf charge and 
recommended that it be approved. 

Donald E. Daniel, coordinator of the Gas an d Water Section 
of the Commission's Accounting D ivision, testified that the 
Staff reviewed and analyzed tt.e exhibits submitted by the 
Company, including the -calculation of each compcnent of the 
CTR. Mr. Daniel stated that, in his opinion, the base 
period margin should not be adju sted since through May 31, 
1976, there has been no erosion of earnings telow the rate 
cf return found fair tor the Company in its last general 
rate case. He further stated that he disagreed with the 
Company's computation of the adiusted base period margin. 
Mr. Daniel testified that, calculated with the criginal base 
period margin, the new CTR would be $.0408 per mcf. 

Mr. Wells,, testifying on rebuttal, stated that for the 
year ended Se ptember 30, 1974, the test pericd in N.C. 
Natural 1 s last general rate case, a tase period margin of 
$12,127,,000 would have been required in order to produce the 
14.22% return on equity allowed at that time. 

Based on the foregoing, the 
Natural ,, and the entire record 
Commission makes the followinq 

application filed by N.C. 
in this matter, the 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

j. That North Carolina. Natural Gas Corporation is a
public utility subject to the iurisdicti on cf th e North 
Carolina Utilities Commission. 

2. That the application in this docket is properly
before the Commission pursuant to the Cammissicn•s Orders in 
Docket No. G-21, Subs J 28 and 128A wherein the Commission 
approved a curtailment Tracking Rate (CTR) to allow N.C. 
Natural to track the revenue effects of increased or 
aecreased curtailment. 

3. That by this application N.C. Natural i s  seeking to
reduce its CTR from $.0623 per mcf to $.0500 per mcf on all 
rate schedules effective June 18, 1976. 

4. That the $.0500 rat•� p-=r mcf consists of the 
following! 

( a) t.0702 per mcf 
increment, 

for the current tracking 



222 

( b) $.0219 pee 
overcollections 
I 976, and

GA.5 

mcf reductio n 
calculated through 

tc refund 
March 31, 

(c) $.0017 per mcf to cover underccllections 
occurring between April I and June JO, \976. 

5. That the base period margin originally api;:roved for 
N.C. Natural was computed incorrectly.

6. That the corr?.cted b1se period margin proposed by
N.C. Natural for purposes of calculating the current 
tracking increment is ·s11 ,549,778. 

7. That the procedures set forth in Appendix A attached
hereto for calculation of the CTR in this pr oceeding are 
;ust and reasonable. 

Whereupon, the commission re3ches the following 

CONCLUSICNS 

In its order Establishing Rates for N.C. Natural is sued 
Dec ember 12, 1971', in oock�t No. G-21, sub (28, the 
commission r ecoqnized that, because of the uncertainty in 
future availability of gas supplies, it was imFossible to 
accurately forecast future revenues and expens�s for the 
company. The Commission therefore conc luded that N.C. 
Natur al I s proposed curt.ailment tracking adjustment rate 
(CTR) was desir abl e as a m�ans of allowing the Company to 
maintain a base period margin {the differ ence between its 
revenues and the cost of purchased gas plus gross receipts 
taxes) theLeby avoiding the necessity of a general rate case 
each time the level of curtailment changes. 

Since the CTR is a r ate set for the future, it is 
necessar ily based on prciected vol11mes of gas. 'Ihe CTR 
<lpproved for N.C. Natural provides that th e Ccmpany shall 
file rate schedules and revisions every six rocnths 
reflecting the actual affect of changes in curtailment on 
the margin. The CTR is t hen adjusted or 11trued UF" to 
reconcile actual experience with projected experience at the 
time of the last filing. In the future, as curtailment 
decreases and natural gas surplies to Ncr th Catalina 
improve, the CTR will be reducetl. 

The Ccmmission is of the Ofinion that the Frecision with 
whic h the CTR tracks increases or decreas es in curtailment 
depends upon the accuracy of the estimated volumes cf gas 
for sale in tha future. Accordingly, the commis sion 
c oncludes that the use of both historical and future Tr ansco 
entitlement peri ods provides the bes t estimate cf volumes at 
the time of filing and should serve as the basis for the CTR 
c alculation in the instant case. The Com�issicn also 
concl udes that t ha amounts heretofore collected by N.c. 
Natural $.0623 per mcf CTR rate, to the extent they exceed 
such amounts as would have been collected by N.c. Natural 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 223 

had the CTR been calculated in accordance with AFpendix A to 
this Order, are unjust and unreasonable and should be 
refunded. Further, the Commiss ion concludes that,· since 
many of the c ustomers vho paid the overcollections may not 
have gas service this win ter due to the increase in 
curtailment, they will not receive •their fair share of the 
refund. The Commission therefore concludes that these 
amounts should be refunded during the summer period. 

Finally, the commission concludes that the curreDt and 
future tracking increments should be calculated us ing the 
corrected base period margin of $11,549 ,. 778. N.C. Natural 
has not sought to make this correction retroactive to- its 
original CTR filing nor would the commission approve such an 
adjustment. The commission is of the opinion that errors in 
ccmputation, whether they are in the company's favor or not, 
should be correc ted in order that the curtailment tracking 
rate may be properly applied in the future. 

FURTHER CONCLUSION 

The Ccmmission takes judicial notice of the fact that the 
rate in question in this proceeding has never been 
calculated to the complete satisfaction of the company, the 
Attorney General or the Commission Staff. The record in 
nocket No. G-21, Sub 128A and sut J28B, reveals certain 
inequities both to N.C. Natural and to its customers. 
contrary to the Commission•s original intent in establishing 
the CTR, this rate has never been subjected to an absolute 
11true up. n The Commission is of the opinion that this 
should now be done. Accordingly, the commission concludes 
that the adjustments to the CTR approved herein are just and 
reasonable. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

I• That the application of North Carolina Natural Gas 
corporation to reduce its curtailment t.racking ad justmen� 
rate to $. 0500 pe r mcf effective June 16, 1976, be, an d 
l1ereby is, denied. 

2. That N.C. Natural shall file revi sed tariffs, in
�c cordance with Appendix A. at ta·ched hereto, to l:e effective 
as of the original filinq date and shall implement the 
refund provisionS thereof within 60 days of the date of this 
Order. 

3. That the base margin for all future CTR filings shall
be $11,549,778. 

4. That N.C. Natural shall file within 60 days after the
implementation of the provi sions set forth in Paragraphs 2 
and 3 above a report acco,rnting for the distribution of 
refunds and overcollections. 



224 GAS 

5.. · That, to the extent not modified by 
Append·ix A herein, the approved method of 
Natural•s CTR shall remain unchanged. 

the provisions of 
calculating N.C. 

6. That N.C. Natural shall give the Commission 30 days'
notice of all future changes in the C�R. 

7. That N.C. Natural shall give appropriate notice to 
its c�stcmers of the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 22nd day of September, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES CO�MISSION 
Katherine �- Peele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
Docket No. G-21, sub 1288 

The fellowing steps and procedures shall b� used in 
implementing the Commission or·ha in this docket: 

1- Historical vo lumes for the 5-month period, November
1, 1975, through March 31, 1916, plus estimated
future volumes for the 1-mcnth periorl April I, 1916,
through October 31, 1976, 3hall be us�d fer purfoses
of calculating the CTR rate tc he effective July I,
1916. Estimated volumes shall incluJe any emergency
purchases.

2. A 11true 11 CTR rat� shall te calculaterl fer the period 
January 21 ,, 1975 ,, through January 20, 1916, based on 
actual curtailment for the period. An adjustment for 
the period shall tl1en be calculated by determining 
the difference betwe�n th� actual revenue from CTR 
rates in effect and the pro fcrma revenues at the 
"true" CTR rate based on actual billed volurres. 

3. A "true" CTR rat� shall ba calculated for the i:eriod 
April I, 1975, through �arch 31, 1976, based on 
actual curtailment for the period. An adjustment for 
the period January 21, 1976, through r.ar ch _31, 1976, 
shall th�n be calculated bf determining th.;1 
difference between th� actual revenue from th� CT� 
rate in �ffect for that period and the pre forma 
r ev enue at the 11true 11 CTR rate based on actual billeJ 
vclurnes. 

4. An adjustment shall b� calculated foi; the fer-iccl
April I, 1976 ,, th:rouJh Ju ly I, 1916, due to the time
laq in implementing rates. This adjustment shall h�
the difference between the $.0623 rate in effect an1
the :rat!=! calculat.ed in item I ■ above multiplied by 
the volumes sold during the period April I, 1976,



5. 

RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 225 

through June 
applica3le to 
I 976. 

30, 1976. This 
bills rendered on 

adjustment Shall be 
and after J\ll.y I, 

The adjustment det�rmine:l in 2. and 3. above 
allocat ed by priorities based on the volumes 
the 12-month period eade:l March 31, 1976. 
this al loclltion, the ovarcollEction shall te 
as follows: 

shall be 
sold for 
Based on 
refund�d 

(a) In prioritiaS A-0, each custcmer shall
receive a credit to his bill o� a refund
check.

(b) A rate shall be calculatsd to flow back
the remaining La lance of the adjustrrent to
the R priority over a (2-mcnt:h FEriotJ
effective July I, 1976.

DOCK8T NO. G-21, SUB I 28B 

PUPRINGTON, COMMISSIONF.R, Cl5SENTING IN PART: I dissent 
to that part of the Order which allo�s an increase in ha�e 
margin frcm $10,232,649 to S!l,549,778 /ind calculates the 
now CTR en that basis. 

First, approval of a change in 
company's overall rate of return by 
additional reveni1a. such matters 
subject cf a general rate proceeding. 

margin vill affect 
allowing recovery 
are more properly 

the 

of 

the 

Secondly, the CTR was originally adopted by this 
commission as an extraordinary measure to provide protection 
to the naturril gas utilities frcm the erosicn -of normal 
profits due to Transco curtailments. Although erroneously 
computed, experience has shovn tha·t u se of the existing 
margin has ac complished th� Commission's objectiv e. The 
�vidence in the r ecord claarly indicates that, since the 
Commissicn approved the CTR with a tase margin of 
$10,232,649, there h as been no erosion of earnin gs below the 
14.22% r eturn on common equity approved for the ccmpany in 
its last general rate case. In fact, the Company has earned 
and continues to P.arn in excess of that return. To increase 
the margin by 1-3 million dcllars would increase the 
Company's rate of return even further above the rates 
ap,proved as just and reasonable. 

J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner

COMMISSIONER HARVEY CONCURS IN THIS DISSENT. 

W. Scott Ha rvey, Commissioner



226 GAS 

DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 147 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 

In the Matter of 
By North C arolin a Natural Gas Co�poration 
Application for An Adjustment of Its 
Rates and Charges to Recover Its Costs 
of Exploration in Approved Programs 

ORDER APPROVIH� 
TRACKING 
INCEEASE 

BY THE COMMISSION: On 26 June 1975, in Docket No. G-100, 
sub 22, the commission issued 30 Order Establishing Natural 
Gas Exploration Ru les setting forth the manner in which gas 
utilities participating in Commission-approved exploration 
programs vould be allowed to track their costs for 
�xploration and development. 

on 4 December 1975, North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 
(N.C. Natural) filed an application in Docket No. G-21, sub 
147, s£ekinq authority to adjust its rates and charges to 
recover all costs incurred as of 30 September 1975 in 
exploration and development ventures approved by the 
Commission. 

on I I December 1975, the commission issued a further Order 
in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, providing that participation in 
the financ ing of such ventu res be in the ratio cf 75 percent 
customer funds and 25 percent stockhold�r funds. 

on 17 December 1975, North Catalina Natural filed revised 
exhibits in Docket No. G-21, sub 147, shoving .the 
c ontribution by stockholdP.rs of 25 percen t  of exploration 
costs incurred as o·f 30 September 1975 and proposing an 
increase of ].72 cents per �CF to all rate schedules. 

Since, pursuant to the Commission's Order of 26 June 1975 
in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, all amounts coll·ected under the 
proposed increase will be kept in separate accounts and 
offset by costs, the Commission finds and con c ludes that the 
proposed increase will not result in an in crease in North 
Carolina N atural's rate of return over the rate cf return 
most ,recently approv"'d for the ccmrany in a general rate 
case. 

Upon review of said applicatica and revised exhibit�, the 
commission therefore finds and ccncl·udes that North Carolina 
Natural should be allowed to track 75 percent cf its costs 
incurred between 26 June 1975 and 30 September 1915 in 
approved exploration programs. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

That the proposed rate adjustments in the ap�lication of 
North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation in the atove docket 
shal l become effective on all bills rendered on or after I

January 1976. 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 

That North Carolina Natural shall establish 
rBcord the revenue received from this increase 
that the Commission can determine that 
collected equate to the amount expended 
exploration programs. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 5th day of January, I 976.

227 

an account to 
in rates so 
the revenues 
in approved 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 147 

PURRINGTCN, C0!1HISSIONER, DISSENTING: As stated in prior 
Order, I am opposed to compelling any involuntary investment 
by rate payers in exploration ventures undertaken by the 
Company. In my view the rates approved herein constitute 
such an involuntary investment and should not be allowed. 

J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner

DOCKET NO. G-2J, SUB Jij7 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application by North Carolina N'a_tural 
Gas Corporation for an Adjustment of 
its Rates and Charges to Recov�r its 
Costs of Exploration in Approved 
Proqrams 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 
APPROVING TRACKING 
INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, 
One West Morgan Street, 
Carolina, on March I 6, 1976 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

Chairman narvin R. Wooten, 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Tenney 
Jr., George T. Clark, Jr., J. Ward 
a. Lester Teal, Jr., and Barbara A.

Presiding; 
I. Deane,

Purrington, 
Simpson 

For the Applicant: 

Donald v. 

Cleveland & 
Fayetteville, 

Mccoy, nccoy, 

Raper, P. 
Nor th Carolina 

We aver, 
o. Box

28302

Wiggins, 
1688, 



228 GAS 

For the commission Staf·f•: 

Edward B. Hipp, Ccmmission Attorney, Antoinette 
R. Wike, Associate Commission Attorney, North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, P. o. Box 991, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Using and consuming Public: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 

BY THE CCHIHSSION: On June 26, 1976, in Docket No. G-
100, Sub 22, the Commission issued an order Establishing 
Natural Gas Explorati on Hulas setting f orth the manner in 
which gas utilities participating in Commission-approved 
exploration programs would be allowed to track tbeir costs 
for exploration and develcpraent. In this Order the 
Commission approved the Graham-Chandler drilling program and 
authorized the North Carolina gas utilities as a group to 
invest in the program, either directly or through whclly 
owned subsidiaries. 

By Order dated August 4, 1975, the Ccmmission approved the 
Transco-nosbacher joint ven ture drilling program, and by 
Orders dated August 13, 1975, the Commissio n approved the 
Enterprise Resources limited partnership drilling program 
and the Transco-HcMoRan joint venture drilling program for 
similar investment. 

on December 4 ,. J975, North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation (North Carolina Natural) filed an Application in 
Docket No. G-21, Sub pn, seeking authority to adjust its 
rates and charges to recover all costs incurred as of 
September 30, (975, in these exploration and develoi:ment 
ventures approved by the Ccmmission. 

On December 11, 1975, the Commission issued a fui:ther 
Order in D ocket No. G-100, Sub 22, pro viding that recovery 
by an increase in rates for cos ts incurred in s uch ventures 
be limited to seventy-five percent (751) of such costs with 
the remaining twenty-five percent (25�) to be contributed 
from stcckholdar funds. 

On December 17, 1975, North Catalina Natural filed revised 
exhibits in Docket No. G-21, Sub 147, shoving the 
contribution by stockholders of twenty-five percent (25%) of 
exploratio n costs incurre d as of September 30, 1975, and 
proposing an increase of $.0372 per Mcf t o  all rate 
schedules. 

Together vith its filing of December Q. 1975, North 
Carolina Natural filed the following data: 

Exhibit I The present rates of Petitioner ai:e as 
filed in Docket No. G-21, Sub 14Q, and 
made a part hereof ty reference 



Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3

Exhibit Q 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9 

Exhibit 10 -

Exhibit 11 -

Exhibit 12 -

Exhibit 13 -

RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 229 

Schedule of the rates and charges proposed 
by the Petitioner in this Docket 

Statement of original cost rate base 

Statement of present fair value rate tase 

Statement shewing plant balances 
accrued depreciation balan ces 
depreciation rates 

and 

and 

Statement of 
necessary for 
business 

materials 
operation of 

and supplies 
Petit ioner's 

Statement showing amount of cash vcrking 
capital which Petitioner finds ne cessary 
to keep on hand 

Statement of net operating income for 
return for twelve months ending September 
30, 1975 

Statement sh owing rate of return on rate 
base anJ net operating income 

Statement of costs incurred and revenue 
received in exploration programs and 
computation of rate adjustme nt 

Balance sheet and income statement for the 
year ended S �ptember 30, 1975 

Statement showing rate of return en rate 
base 

statement showing rate of return on equity 

Copy of Notice to Public 

North Carolina Natural later filed Affidavits of 
Publication of the Notice (Exhibit 13 above) shoving the 
publication in newspapers of general circulation in the 
service territory of the company. 

on January 5, i 976, the Ccmmission issued 
allowinq the proposed rate adjustments to become 
on bills rende red on or after January I, 1976. 

its Order 
effective 

on February 3, 1976, the Attorney Gene ral of North 
Carolina filed a Notice of Appeal and Exceptions to the 
Order of January 5, 1976, and on March 3, 1976, North 
Carolina Natural filed a Mction for Hearing before the 
Commission on the Exceptions of the Attorney Generale 

By Order of March 5, 1976, the commission allowed the 
Motion and consolidated this Docket for hearing on March 16, 



230 GAS 

! 976, with related dockets involving Piedmont. Natural Gas
Company (Docket No. G-9, Sub 152) and Public Service Ccmpany
(Docket No. G-5, Sub I 16). 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled with all 
parties present. Upon motion by North Carolina Natural, the 
Ccmmissicn noted that it had taken judicial notice of the 
Orders Establishing Natural Gas Exploration Rules in Docket 
No. G-100, Sub 22, and the further Orders approving the four 
drilling programs set out above and stated that the record 
in this Docket No. G-21, sub J47, would include North 
Carolina Natural's Application and Exhibits. 

Also, at the hearing the Attorney General moved that the 
Ccmmission declare Docket No. G-21, sub IQ7, a general rate 
case or a complaint proceeding. The Commission denied the 
motion and ruled that the Docket was not a general rate 
case. 

Based on the orders of the Commission noted above, the 
Application and Exhibit s as filed, and the entire record in 
this matter, the Commission makes th e following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1- That North Carolina
public utility subject to the 
Carolina Utilities Commission. 

Natural Gas Corporation is a 
jurisdiction of the North 

2. That the test period used in this proceeding was the
twelve-month period ending September 30, 197.5. 

3. That the rates and char ges which North Carolina
Natural is seeking to put into effect in this proceeding are 
$.0372 per Mcf to all customers and will recover over the 
six months• pe:ciod from January I, 1976, to June 30, 1976, 
seventy-five percent (75%) of the reasonable costs incurr ed 
by North Carolina Natural in Ccmmission-approved exploration 
programs, such costs having been incurred between June 26, 
1975, and September 30, 1975. 

4. That all the expenditures which No:cth Carclina 
Natural is seeking to recover herein ve:ce expended in 
commission-approved programs for exploration and development 
of natural qas and are ordinary and reasonable expenses of a 
public utility gas distribution company. 

5. That the Exhibits filed by North Ca:colina Natural 
shov the following: 

(i) The original
property used and useful in 
is $45,805,473 (Exhibit 3). 

cost of North Carolina Natural's 
providing service to the public 

(ii) The fair value of North Carolina Natural's
property used an d useful in providing service to the public 
is $71,035,768 (Exhibit 4). 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 231 

(iii) 
in effect 
estimated 

N orth Carolina Natural•s revenues under rates 
prior to the increase requested in this Docket are 
at $40,949,445 (Exhibit 8). 

(iv) North Carolina Natural 1 s revenues under the
proposed rates are estimated at $41,359,997 (Exhibits 8 and 
9 (B) (I)). 

(v) North Carolina Natui:al• s reasonable operating 
expenses are approximately $36,048,321 before expenditures 
in connection vith Commission-approved exploration programs 
{Exhibit 9) and approximately $36,458,873 after including 
seventy-five percent (751) of such ezpenditures (Exhibit 9 
an d 9 (B) ( I)) • 

(vi) 
will p�oduce 
of e.531 and 

After accounting adjustments the proposed rates 
rates of return on original cost net investment 
on fair value rat a base of 5. 5% (Exhibit 9). 

(vii) After accounting adjustments the proposed rates
will produce rates of return on end of period common eguity 
of j3.51% and on fair value equity of 8.01% (Exhibit 12). 

The r ates of return on original cost and equity found to 
be just and re asonable by the Commission in its Order 
Docket No. G-2J, Sub 90, the last general rate case, 
thos e determined by the Commission in this Docket are 

in 
and 

as 
follows: 

On investment 
On eguity 

Docket No. G-21 
sub 90 

8. 75j
14.22i

September 30, 1975 
Per company 

e.531
j3.5i%

6. That, after adjustment for the p:opcsed increased
rates apflied for by North Carolina Natural terein, the 
rates of retur n on end of period investment and on equity do 
not exceed those found just and reasonable by the Commission 
in its general rate case Order issued March 7, 1973. 

Wherefore, based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the 
Commissicn reaches the following 

CONCLUSICNS 

An emergency natural gas shortage exists in North 
Carolina. The f ive natural gas distritution companies are 
dependent on Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
(Transco) for the whole of their natural gas supplye 
Transco•s system-wide deficiancies have made it difficult 
for the gas utilities serving North Carolina to meet the 
needs of their high priority customers. Unless these 
utilities are able to obtain additional supplies of gas, 
they will be unable to render adeguate and efficie nt 
s�rvice. 



232 GAS 

Extensive studies and investigations of alternate methods 
of increasing the supply of natural gas have shc�n that the 
quickest, most dependable and economical vay of obtaining 
needed additional gas is through programs of exploration and 
development. The state itself produces no natural gas, and 
the relatively low level of interstate natural gas prices 
has suppressed exploration efforts elsewhere. 

It is under trying circumstances such as these that 
considered judgment is required. Not to take unusual action 
would result in a questionable use of that judgment. The 
Commission therefore concludes that, under prevailing 
conditions, expenditures for exploration as herein approved 
are just and reasonable, in the public interest, and 
required by public convenience and necessity. 

The Ccmmission•s general Order in Docket No. G-100, Sub 
22, establishes a procedure for prior approval of 
exploration and drilling programs to be participated in by 
the natural gas utilities operating in the State and further 
provides for the filing of rates vhich vill recover the 
reasonable costs incurred in such' exploration and drilling 
programs together with exhibits setting out the data 
required by North Carolina General Statute 62-133. The 
Order further provides that, if, after review and analysis 
of data filed by the North Carolina utility as described 
therein, the Commission concludes that the rates will not 
result in an increase in the company's rate of return on end 
of period investment or an increase in the company's rate of 
return on equity as approved by this ccmmission in the 
company's last general rate case, the Commission may allov 
to become effective the increase in rates attributable to 
seventy-five percent (15�) of the reasonable costs incurred 
in Commission-a pproved exploration and drilling programs. 
The Commission is of the opinion that the Petition, 
Exhibits, and the filings herein meet the requirements of 
G.S. 62-133 and the order of the commission en tered in
Docket No. G-JOO, Sub 22, for recovery of seventy-five 
percent (75%) of the costs incurred in approved exploration 
and- drilling programs. 

Finding that in this proceeding the rates of return on end 
of period investment and on common equity do not exceed the 
returns allowed North Carolina Natural in its last general 
rate proceeding in Docket No. G-21, Sub 90, issued March 1, 
1973, the Commission is of the opinion that no futther 
hearing is necessary or required and that the increase in 
rates applied for by North Carolina Natural to become 
9ffective January I, 1916, is just and reasonable and should 
be permitted to become effective as filed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1- That 

as modified 
General are 

the Order of 
herein and 

overruled. 

January 5, 1916, is affirmed except 
the Exceptions of the Attorney 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 233 

2. That North Carolina Natural be, and hereby is,
authorized to increase its rates to all its customers by 
$.0372 per ftcf effective for bills rendered on and after 
,January I, 1976. 

3. That North Carolina Natural shall establish an 
account to record the revenue received from this increase in 
rates in such manner that the Commission can determine that 
the revenues collected from s uch rate increase are equal to 
seventy-five percent (75%) of the reasonable costs incurred 
in approved explor ation and drilling programs. 

4. That North Carolina Nat ural account for all natural
gas received or revenues received from the sale of ether 
hydrocarbons in accordance with the procedures set forth in 
the general order issued in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22. 

5. That the attached notice, Appendix "A, 11 be
all custcmers along vith their next bill advising 
the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This 8th day of April, 1976. 

mailed to 
them of 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPENDIX "A" 

Upon application of North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 
to recover 75% of costs incurred between June 26, 1975, and 
September 30, 1975, in programs of natur al gas exploration 
and development approved by the Nort h Carolina Utilities 
commission, the commission approved increased rates in all 
bills rendered on or after January I, 1976, by $.0372 per 
Mcf on all rate schedules. 

DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 147 

PURRINGTON, COHHISSIONER, DISSENTING: By allowing the 
company to pass through to the consumer its costs of 
investment in gas exploration schemes, the source of capital 
funds and the attendant risks are shifted from the investor 
to the consumer. In a free enterprise economy, investment 
decisions must be voluntary not, as hece, imposed by 
regulatory au thocity. In my viev, this Order ccmpels the 
consumer to become an involuntary investor in one of the 
most speculative enterprises known, and the Commission lacks 
authority to do so. 

J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner



23• GAS 

DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 153 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAR OLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of North Carolina Natural 
Gas corporation for an Adjustment of 
its Rates and Charges 

ORDER APPROVING 

TRACKING INCREASE 

HEARD IN: Commi ssion Hearing Room, 
Street, Ruffin Building, 
Carolina 27602, July 13, 1976 

One Rest 
Raleigh, 

Morgan 
North 

BEFORE: Chairman Tenney 
Commissioners 
Purrington, w. 
Harvey 

I. Deane, Jr., Presiding, and
Ben E. Roney, J. Ward 

Lester Teal, Jr., and W. Scott 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Donald w. 
Cleveland & 
Office Box 
28302 

Mccoy, McCoy, Weaver, Wiggins, 
Raper, Attorneys at Lav, Post 

1688, Fayetteville, North Caiclina 

For the Intervenors: 

E. o. Gaskins, Jr., Charles Meeker, 
can non, Adams, McCullough, Attorneys 
Post Office Eox 389, Haleigh, North 
27609 
For: CF Industries, Inc., and 

Sanford, 
at Lav, 
carclina 

Farmers Chemical Association, Inc. 

A. E. Cascino, Attorney at Law, Salem Lake 
Drive, Long Grove, Illinois 6QQq7 
For: CF Industries, Inc., and 

Farmers chemical Association, Inc. 

For the Attorney General: 

Jesse c. Brake, Associate Attorney General, and 
Jerry B. Pruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, Post 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, No rth Carolina 

For the Commission Staff: 

Edvard e. Hipp, Commission Attorney! and
Ant oinette R. Wike, Associate commission 
Attorney, North Carolina Utilities Ccmmission, 
Post Office Box 991 • Raleigh, North carclina 
27602 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 235 

BY THE COHHISSION: On June 26, 1975, in Docket No. G-100, 
Sub 22, the Commission issued an Order Establishing Natural 
Gas Exploration Rules setting forth the manner in which gas 
utilities participating in commission-approved exploration 
programs vould be alloved to track their costs for 
exploration and development. Rule Rl-17(h) established 
therein provides for the formation of a committee 
representing the gas utilities, the commission, and the 
intervenor cities of Wilson, Rocky Haunt, Greenville, and 
�onroe to select exploration projects for commission 
approval. Once a project is approved by the Commission, the 
utilities are authorized to expend funds for such project. 
on or before June I and December I of each year, each 
utility must file vith the Commission a statement of costs 
incurred and revenues received from the projects during the 
six-month period ended the previous March 31 or September 
30, respectively. Along vith such filing, the utility may 
request an increase in its rates to recover during the next 
six months its reasonable costs less revenues. If such 
revenues exceed such expenses, the utility must file to 
reduce its rates to amortize the difference over the next 
six-month period. 

In its Order of June 26, 1975, the Commission approved the 
Graham-Chandler (nov Carolina Gas Exploration company) 
drilling �rogram and authorized the North Carolina gas 
utilities as a group to participate in the program, either 
directly or through vholly-ovned subsidiaries. By Order 
issued August 4, 1975, the commission approved the Transco­
Mosbacher joint venture drilling program, and by Orders 
issued August 13. 1975, the Commission approved the 
Enterprise Resources limitgd partnership (ERI, Ltd.) 
drilli ng program and the Transco-:HcHoRan (Transmac) joint 
vent ure drilling program for similar participation. 

on December 11, 1975, the Ccmmission issued a further 
Order in Docket No. G-100, sub 22, providing that recovery 
by an increase in rates of costs incurred in such ventu res 
be limited to 75% of such costs vith the remaining 25S to be 
contributed from stockholder funds. 

By Order issued January 5, IS76, in Docket No. G-2), Sub 
147, the Ccmmission approved an increase of $.0372 per mcf 
to all rate schedules allowing North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation (hereinafter referred to as N.C. Natural or the 
company) to track 75" of its exploration and develo(=ment 
costs incurred bet veen June 26 and September JO. (975. This 
Order vas affirmed by Supplemental Order issued April 8, 
1976. 

on Jul y I, 1976, N .c. Natural filed in Docket No. G-2 f, 
sub 153, an application pursuant to commission Rule Rt-f7(h) 
seeking authority to increase its exploration tracking rate 
by $.0205 per mcf effective July IS, I 976, through December 
31, 1976, in order to recover 751 of its costs incurred 
during the six-month period ended Harch 3J, 1976, in 
approved exploration and development programs. N.C. Natural 



236 GAS 

proposes to adjust for any over or under collec tions prior 
to July 15, 1976, in its exploration tracking filing for the 
six-month period ending September 30, 1976. 

With its 
data: 

Exhibit 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9 

Exhibit 10 

Exhibit II 

Exhibit 12 

application, N.C. Natural filed the follcving 

- Schedule of present rates 

- Schedule of p1oposed rates

- Stat em�nt of original cost rate base

- Statement of fair value rate base

- Statement showing plant balances, accrued
depreciation, and depreciation rates

- Statement of materials and supplies

Statement of cash working capital 

- Statement of operating income for return
for 12 months ended narch 31, 1976

- Statement showing accounting and pre
forma adjustments to o perating revenues
and expenses and end of period net
investment

- Statement of costs incu-rred in
exploration programs and computation of
rate adjustment

Balance sheet and income statement for
the year ended M arch 31, 1976

- Statement showing rates of return on
original cost rate base and fair value
rate base

- Statemant showing returns on criginal
cost common equity and fair value equity

On July 2, J976, the Commission issued its Order setting 
the matter for hearing on July 13, 1976, requiring public 
notice, and suspending the proposed surcharge pending the 
filing by N.C. Natural of an Undertaking to refund such 
amounts collected thereunder as might be found unjust and 
unreasonable. The commission therein concluded that the 
matter is not a general rate case. 

On July 2, 1976, the Attorney General filed Notice of 
Intervention and Motion to Dismiss and AlternatiVe Motion 
for Hearing, Notice and Suspension. By Order issued July 6, 
1976, the Commission recognized the Intervention of the 
Attorney General and denied his motions. 



RATES (TRACK-ING INCBEASESJ 237 

on July 9·, 1976, counsel for CF Industries ., Inc., and 
Farmers Chemical Association, Inc., filed a Petit ion for 
Leave to Intervene. When the matter came on for hearing, 
the Chairman, Hr. Deane, ruled that said Petiticr. be 
allowed. 

The Attorney General moved that the commission declare the 
scope of the hearing. The Chairman ruled that this is a 
case confined to the reasonatleness of a specifi_c single 
rate, namely, a su rcharge by vbicl- the Company seeks tO 
recover 15% of costs incurred in commission-ap�roved 
exploration and development programs. The Chairnan further 
ruled that the proceeding was conducted in accordance with 
Commission Rule Rl-17(h), which;Vas estatlisbed in Docket 
No. G-100, Sub 22, pursuant/to the Commission's rulemaking 
authority conferred by �.s: 62-JO, 31, 32, and 130. 

Earl c. Chambers: -senior Vice President - Gas supply and 
Technclogy for Piedmont Natural Gas Company and Acting 
Chairma n of the Exploration com�ittee formed pursuant to the 
Comlllissicn•s Order of June 26, 1575, in Docket No. G-100, 
Sub 22, testified and offered an exhibit outlining the 
results of participation by tba gas utilities in approved 
�xploration programs: Carolina Gas, Trans mac, TranSco­
Mosbach er, and ERI, Ltd. Chambers Exhibit I shows that 
through June 30, 1976, the five North Carolina gas utilities 
have spent $6,0QQ,9(4 in �xploration and development 
programs. Proved reserves discovered to date are Q,955,095 
mcf of gas and 359,690 bbls. of oil with a total value of 
$9,012,398; prol:able reserves are 5,855,310 mcf and 333.,·345 
bbl�. worth $9,615,442. 

on cross-examination by counsel for CF Industries, Hr. 
Chambers testified that the utilities hope to start getting 
some of the gas by January of 1977 and project an eight-ye ar 
deliverability from the wells. Mr. Chambers further 
testified that it is difficult to estimate expenses to bring 
in the gas over the next eight years since a number of 
development wells, all of which ar� expected to be good ., 

will be drilled, thus bringing dcvn the overall cost. 

Jerry T. Roberts, Secretary-Treasurer cf the North 
Carolina Textile �anufacturers• Association ., testified that 
textile manufacturers and fiber �reducers employ 
approximately.QC� of the State's manufacturing work force 
and are almost entirely dependent on natural gas for the 
manufacturing and finishing cf their pz:oducts. l'tr. Roberts 
stated that the textile �anufacturers support the gas 
distributors• participation in ex�loratio_n programs and 
':heir pz:oposal to increase rates to cover the costs. 

Robert Cameron cook, representing Burlington Industries, 
testified that his company is a large user of natural gas, 
is very interested in the exEloration programs, and supports 
them totally. Hr. cook further testified that costs of such 
programs should be recovered on the basis of usage, with 
everyone paying his pro rata shar� .. s ince all users will 



238 GAS 

benefit if the programs are successful. In response to 
guestioning by the Attorngy General, Mr. Cook stated that 
purchasing gas in the field and transporting it to North 
Carolina is not a very acceptable alternative to exploration 
programs due to the costs and risks involved. 

C alvin B. Wells, Vice President of North Carolina Natural 
Gas corporation, testified that be calculated the pro�osed 
surcharge as follows: he determined the total funds 
advanced by N.C. Natural to exploration and drilling 
programs during the period October I, 1975 ,. tbx:ough March 
31, 1976, and other direct costs incurred during this 
period, took 75% of these costs, and added interest cost 
applicable to the unrecovered talance of tbe custcmer•s 
portion of exploration and drilling costs; be estimated the 
volumes available for sale during the period July 1s, 1975, 
through December 31, 1976; and ha divided the total cost by 
estimated volumes to arrive at the rate. Mr. Wells also 
�resented an exhibit showing the status of exploration 
programs in which N.C. Natural is participating as of June 
30, 1976. 

On cross-examination by counsel for CF Industries, Hr. 
Wells conceded that as of July 15, 1976, N.c. Natural will 
have billed customers approximately $(44,000 more than the 
$520,061 which the Commission had allowed it to recover 
under the $.0372 per mcf axFloration tracking surcharge 
approved in Docket No. G-21, Sub 147. Hr. Wells further 
stated, however, that the ov�r collections would be rolled 
into or refunded to customers in N.C. Natural's next 
surcharge filing and in the meantime vould reduce the amount 
of unrecovered costs on which interest is ccmputed. Hr. 
\fells also t�stified on cross-examination that the amount of 
future six-month surcharges to recover exploration and 
drilling costs will depend upon the volumes of g as 
available, which are not kncwn at this time. 

Donald E. Daniel, Coordinator of the Accounting Gas and 
Water section of the commission Staff, testified that the 
staff reviewed and analyzed the exhibits and supporting data 
submitted by N.C . Natural. The Staff determined that the 
expenditures reported by the Company were properly related 
to  Commission-approved exploration programs and were 
�xpended during the period October I, 1975, through l'!arch 
31, \ 976, and that the applicat ion was otherwise in 
conformity with Rule Rl-17(h). 

Parker L. Hatcher, Jr., Utilities Engineer in the Gas 
Section of the Ccmmission Engineering Staff, testified that 
the staff analyzed the application and exhibits and cross­
checked volume data and statistics with comparable 
information contained_ in commission records. Based upon its 
examination of the a·pplication and exhibits, the Staff 
verified N.C. Natural1s calculation of the proposed tracking 
rate. 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 

the bearing, 
Natural, and 

commission makes 

Based on the evidence presented at 
application and exhibits filed by N.c. 
entire record in this mattar, the 
following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

239 

the 

the 

the 

1. That North Carolina Natural Gas corporation is a
public u tility subject to the jurisdiction of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission. 

2. That as of June JD, 1976, a total of 51 vells have
been drilled in the four commission-approved exploration 
programs resulting in 37 dry wells, J J gas wells, and 3 oil 
wells. N.C. Natural is participating in the four programs 
as follows: Carolina Gas 27'J; Transmac 6.250%; 
Transco-Mosbacher - 5.5556%; and ERI, Ltd. - 7.so,.

3. That a total of $6,01'4,914 has been spent in these
programs hy the five North Carolina gas utilities. Of this 
amount, N.c. Natural has spent $(, 766,478. Estimated gas 
reserves from the programs for all gas companies are as 
follows: proved reserves - 4,955,095 mcf; protable reserves 
- 5,855,310 mcf; possible reserves 8,831,253 mcf; and 
total reserves - 19,641,658 mcf. N.C. Natural's shares are 
J,503,000 mcf; 1,773,000 mcf; 2, 660,000 mcf; and 5,936,000 
mcf, respectively. Estimate d oil reserves from the four 
programs for all gas companies are as follows: proved 
reserves - 359,690 bbls .: probable reserves - 333,345 bbls.; 
pcssihle reserves - 401,719 bbls.; and total reserves 
J,094,754 bbls. N.C. Natural•s shares are I 12,000 bbls.; 
104,000 tbls.; 124,000 bbls.; and 340,000 bbls., 
respe ctively. 

4. That estimated values of the oil and gas reserves
from the four programs for all gas companies are as follows: 
provt:!d reserves $9,012,398; protable reserves 
$9,615,442; possible reserves $13,362,643; and total 
reserves $3 I ,990,483. The values to N.c. Natural are 
$2,766,360; $2,946,120; $4,058,720; and $9,771,200, 
respectively. 

5. That the test period used in this proceeding is the
12 months ended March 31, 1976. 

6. That the rate which H.c. Natural is seeking to put
into effect in this proceeding is $.0577 per mcf to all 
customers which will enable N.C. Natural to recover over the 
period £�om July 15, 1976, to December 31, (976, 75% of the 
re asonable costs incurred by the Company between October I, 
1975, and March 31, J 976, in Commission-approved exploration 
proqrams. 

7. That all of the expenditures which N.c. Natural is
seeking to recover herein were expended in Com�ission­
approved programs for expl oration and development of natural 



2•0 GAS 

gas and are ordinary and reasonable expenses of a public 
utility gas distribution company. 

a. That the exhibits filed by N.C. Natural show the
following: 

( i) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

The original cost of N.c. Natural•s property 
used and useful in providing service to the 
public is $46, 139 ,. 337. (Exhibit 3) 

The fair value of N.c. Natural1s property used
and useful in providing service to the public 
is !70,826,436. (Exhibit 4) 

N.C. Natural1s revenues under rates in effect
prior to the increase requested in this docket
are estimated at l40,061,724. (Exhibit 9)

N.C. Natural's reasonable operating exFenses
are approximataly · $36,835,492 before 
expenditures in ccnnection with the ccmmission­
approved exploration programs. (Exhibit 9) 

As a result cf expenditures in approved 
exploration programs, N.C. Natural has 
increased its ordinary and reasonable expenses 
by $789,573. (ExilibH 9) 

(vi) Aftec accounting �nd pre forma adjustments N.c. 

(Vii) 

Natural's rate of return on end of period net
investment is 6.97% and on fair value rate base
is 4.54%. (Exhibit 11)

After accounting and proforma adjustments N.c.
Natural's rate of return on end of period 
common equity is j0.28% and on fair value 
equity is •.sn. (Exhibit 12) 

9. That the rates of return found just and reasonable by
the co�mission in Docket No. G-21, Sub 90, N.c. Natural•s 
last general rate case, are as fclloVs: 

End of period net investment 
Fair value rate base 
End of period common equity 
Fair value equity 

8.15% 
7.571' 

(Q.221' 
e.1q,:

10. That, since exploration tracking rate collections 
represent the recovery of costs not included in operating 
expenses, the proposed incre ase will not result in the 
company's rates of return exceeding those approved in its 
last general rate case. 

Wherefore, based upon the foreg,oing Findings of Fact, the 
cqmmission reaches the following 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 241 

CONCLUSICNS 

An emergency natural gas shortage continues to threaten 
the well-being of the citizens of North Carolina. The five 
natural gas distribution companies serving the State are 
dependent on Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
(Transco) for the whole of their supply of natural gas. 
Transc o•s system-wide deficiencies have made it difficult 
for these gas utilities to meet the needs of their high 
priority customers. Without additional supplies of gas, 
they will be unable to render adequate and efficient 
service. 

In Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, the Commission concludedr 

Lased upon extensive studies and investigations of alternate 
methods of increasing the sup�ly of natural gas, that the 
most dependable and economical vay of obtaining needed 
additional gas is through programs of exFloration and 
development. The Com mission therefore established a 
procedure whereby the North Carolina gas utilities may 
participate in approved exploration ventures and track a 
portion of their reasonable expenses at six-month intervals. 

The Commission is of th9 opinion that, while the precise 
effect on cost and volume of gas is not yet known, the 
evidence in this proceeding clearly shows that the 
ratepayers will ultimately receive substantial benefits. To 
alter the procedure established under Rule Rl-l7(h) at this 
time �ould be to deprive the ratepayers not cnly of 
additional supplies of natural gas which tt.ey helped to 
discove r but also of a share in the profits they helped to 
produce. 

Finding that the proposed rates will not result in N .. c. 
Natutal's rates of return on end of period net investment 
an<l on common equity exceeding the returns allowed the 
Company in its last general rate case, the Commission 
concludes that the application and exhibits filed herein 
meet the requirements of Rule R 1-17 (h) for the recovery of 
75% of the reasonable costs incurred by N.c. Natural during 
the period October I, (975, th�ough March 31, (976* in 
approved e�ploration and drilling programs. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLO�S: 

f. That North Carolina Natural Gas corporation he, and
hereby is, authorized to continue until July 15, 1976, the 
collection of the $.0372 p�r Mcf exploration tracking 
surcharge approved in Docke t No. G-21, Sub 147, in order to 
recover 75� of reasonable expenditures in Commission­
approved exploration and develofment programs during the 
period of June 26, 1975, through September 30, J 975. 

2. That N.c. Natural be, and hereby is, authorized to 
increase its exploration tracking surcharge to all customers 
by $. 0205 per mcf effective on bills rendered on or after 
July 15, t 976, in order to recover 75% of reasonable 



242 GAS 

expenditures in Commission-approved 
development prog'rams during the period 
thro ugh March 31, 1976. 

exploration 
October I, 

and 
1975, 

3. That N.C. Natural .shall establish an account to 
record the revenue received from this increase in such a 
manner that the Commission can determine that the revenues 
collected from such increase are equal to 75j of the 
reasonable amounts refunded in apEroved exploration and 
development programs during the period Octoter I, 1915, 
through March 31, 1976. 

4. That N.C. Natural shall account for all natural gas 
received or revenues received from the sale of other 
hydrocarbons in accordance with the procedures set forth in 
the general Order issued in Docket No •. G-fOO, Sub 22. 

5. That the attached notice, Appendix A, be mailed to
all customers along with t heir next bills advising them of 
the actions tak:en herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 20th day of August, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk: 

APPENDIX A 

Upon application of North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 
to recover 75% of costs incurred between October I, 1975, 
and March 31, 1976, in programs of natural gas exploration 
and develo�ment approved by the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission, the Commission approved increased rates for all 
bills rendered on or after July 15, ICJ76, by $.0205.per mcf 
on all rate schedules. 

DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 153 

C05MISSIONER PURRINGTON, DISSENTING. Having dissented in 
previous dockets allowing recovery of costs associated with 
exploration drilling programs, I cannot concur in the 
decision here. In my opinion, the expenditures which North 
Carolina Natural Gas Corporation is seeking tc recover are 
not ordinary and reasonable expenses of a public utility gas 
distribution company. 

J. Ward Pu�rinqton, Commissioner



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 243 

DOCKET NO. G-3, SUB 58B 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Applicat ion of Pennsylvania and southern Gas 
Company, North Carolina Gas service Division, 
for an Adjustment in Rates and Charges 

OBDER 
ADJUSTING 
RATE 

HEARD IN: The commission Bearing Room, 
One iest Horgan Street, 
Carolina, �n July 20, 1976 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

BEFORE: Commissioner a. ward Purrington, Presiding, and 
Chairman Tenney I. Deane, Jr., Ccmmissioners 
Ben E. Roney, w. Lester Teal, Jr., Barbara A.
Simpson, and W. Scott Harvey 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

James T. Williams, Jr., Brooks, Pierce, 
McLendon, Humphrey and Leonard, Attorneys at 
Law, Post Office Drawer a, Greensboro, North 
Carolina 27402 

For the Intervenor: 

Jerry e. Pruitt, Associate Attorney 
North Carolina Attorney General's 
Justice Building, Pest Office Box 629, 
North Carolina 27602 

For the Ccmmission Staff: 

General, 
Office,· 

Raleigh, 

Antoinette R. Wike, Associate Commission 
Attorney, North Car olina Utilities Commission, 
Post Office Box 991, Baleigh, North Carclina 
27602 

BY THE CCHl'IISSION: On April 12, 1976, Pennsylvania and 
southern Gas Company, North Carolina Gas Service Division 
(hereinafter referred to as Penn and Southern or the 
Company), filed with th� commission schedules showing 
computation of an adjustment in the curtailment Tracking 
Rate (CTB) approved for the Company in Docket No. G-3, Sub 
58. Penn and southern propo sed to reduce its CTR from
$.0714 per mcf to $.0721 per mcf effective Hay 15, 1976. On
1'.ay 13, t 976, Penn and southern filed revised schedules
reducing the CTR from $.1714 per me£ to $.j031 per me£. The
Commissi on accepted the amended tariffs for filing.

upon reconsideration of the aFplication filed by Penn and 
southern and the entire record in this dccket, the 
Commission issued an Order on June 29, 1976, setting the 



244 GAS 

matter for hearing on July 20, 1976, and requiring notice to 
the public. 

on July 6, (976, the Attorney General filed Notice of 
Intervention in the above docket, and the Commission issued 
an Order recognizing said Intervention. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled, and the 
Attorney General moved that the Commission declare the  scope 
of the bearing. Th e presiding Ccmmissioner, Hr. Purrington, 
ruled that this is a case confined to the reasonableness of 
a spgcific single rate, namely, t�e curtailment tt"acking 
rate, and involves questions which do not require a 
determination of  the entire rate structure and overall rate 
of return. commissioner Purrington further ruled that the 
proceeding vas conducted pursuant to the Commission's rate­
iraking authority conferred by G. s. €2-30, 31, 32, and 130. 

Marshall Campbell, Assistant Secretary for Penn and 
southern, testified that he prepared the ccmFany•s 
curtailment tracking filing and did so in conformity with 
the Ccmmission•s Orders in Docket No. G-3, Sub 58. 

Donald E. Daniel, coordinator of the Gas and Kater section 
of the Ccmnission•s Accounting Division, testified that the 
Accounting staff received and analyzed the exhibits 
submitted by the company, including the calculation of each 
component of the CTR. f1r. Dani el stated it is his belief 
that the filing is in conformity �ith the ccmmission•s 
Orders and rulings on the Company's CTR. 

Parker L. Hatcher, Jr., Utilities Engineer in the Gas 
Section of the Commission staff, testified that the 
Engineerin g Staff analyzed the application and exhibits, 
cross-checking volume data and statistics vith co mparable 
information contained in Commis sion records, and computed 
the CTB. The Staff verified the calculation of the $. 1031 
per mcf charge and recommended that it be appcoved. 

Based on the foregoing, the application filed by Penn and 
southern, and the entire record in this matter, the 
Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I• That Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company, North 
Carolina Gas Service Division, is a public utility subject 
to the jurisdiction of the North Carolina Utilities 
commission. 

2. That the application in thi s docket is proFerly
before the Commission pursuant to the Commissicn•s orders in 
nocket No. G-3, subs 58 and SBA to allow Penn and southern 
to track the revenue effects of increased �r decreased
curtailment. 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 245 

3. That by this' application Penn and southern is seeking
to reduce its CTR from $.1714 per mcf to $.J031 per mCf on 
all rate schedules effective nay 15, 1976. 

4. That

following: 

(a) 

the $.1031 rate per mcf consists of the 

$.2439 per 
increment 

mcf for the current tracking 

(b) $.1406 per - mcf reduction tc refund 
overcollecti::rns and· transportation revenues

Whereupon, the commission reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

In its Order Setting Bates for Penn and Southern issued 
aarch I, 1975, in Docket No. G-3, sub 58, the commission 
recognized that, because of the uncertainty in future 
availability of gas supplies, it was impossible to 
¾Ccurately forecast future revdnues and expenses for the 
company. The Commission therefore directed Penn and 
Southern to file curtailment Tracking Rate (CTR) as a means 
of allowing the Company to maintain a base period margin 
(the difference between its revenues and the cost of 
purchased gas plus gross receipts taxes) thereby avoiding 
the necessity of a general rate case each time the level of 
curtailment changed. 

since the CTR is a rate set for the future, it is 
necess arily based on projected volumes of g as. The CTR 
approved for Penn and southern provides that the Ccmpany 
shall file rate schedules and revisions every six months 
reflecting the actual effect of changes in curtailment on 
the margin. The CTR is then adjusted or 11trued up11 to 
reconcile actual experience with the projected experience at 
the time of the last filing. In the future, as .curtailment 
decreases and natural gas supplies improve, the CTR will be 
reduced. 

The Ccmmission further concludes that, since many of t�e 
customers who paid the overccllections referred to 1n 
Findinq of Fact No. 4 (b) may not have gas service this 
winter due to the increase in curtailment, they will not 
receive their fair share of the refund. The Commission 
therefore concludes that these amounts should be refunded 
during the summer period. 

FURTHER CONCLUSION 

The Ccm�ission takes judicial notice of the fact that the 
ri:l,te in ques tion in this proceeding has never been 
calculated to the complete satisfaction of the company, the 
Attorney General or the commission staff. The record in 
Docket No. G-3, subs 58A and SBB reveals certain inequities 
both to Penn and southern and to its customers. Contrary to 



246 GAS 

the Comnission•s oi;iginal i ntent in establishing the CTR, 
this i;ate has never been subjected to a real "true up. n The 
Commission is of the opinion that this should nov be done. 
Accordingly, the Commission concludes that the adjustments 
to the CTR a pp roved herein are just and reasonable. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLO�S: 

I• That the application of Pennsylvania and Southern Gas 
Company, North Carolina Gas Service Divis ion, to reduce its 
curtailment tracking rate from $.f7t4 per mcf to $.1031 per 
mcf be, an d hereby is, approved in part and denied in part. 

2. That Penn and Southern shall file revised tariffs in
accoi;dance with Appendix A attached hereto. 

3. That Penn and Southern shall file within
t he implementation of the provisions set forth in 
2 above a repor t ac counting for the distribution 
and over collections. 

60 days of 
Paragraph 

of refunds 

4. That, to the extent not modified by
Appendix A herein, the approved method of 
and southern•s CTR shall remain unchanged. 

the provisions of 
calculating Penn 

5. That Penn 
days• notice of 
tracking rate. 

and southern shall give the Ccmmission 30 
all future changes in the curtailment 

6. That Penn and Southern shall give app ropriate notice
to its c ustomers of the actions taken herein.  

ISSUED BY ORDER OF  THE COHHISSION. 

This 22nd day of September, 1916. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCHHISSION 
Kat herine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 

Docket No. G-3, Sub 58B 

The following steps and procedures shall he used i n  
implementing the Commission Order in this docket: 

J. The margin var iation of $308,465 and adjustment to 
margin variation of $178,109 filed by the Ccmpany are 
to be used.

2. A pure CTR rate shall be calculated as follows:

$ JCS,465/.94 

I ,345,561 mcf 

$. 2439 per mcf



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 247 

3. The differ ence between the s.10J1 rate subject to
undertaking and the rate of $.2439 determined in 2. 
above shall be multiplied by the volumes on which the
$. I 031 has been billed to determine an
undercollection.

ll. An adjustment shall be calculated for the period
April 1 ,, 1976 ,, through May 14 ,, J976 ,, due to the lag
in implementing rates. This adjustment shall be the
difference betveen the $. 1714 rate in effect during
the period and the rate of $.2q39 calculated in item
2. above multiplied by the volumes sold during the
period April 1 ,, 1976 ,, thr ough May (4 ,, 1976. This
adjustment shall be applicable to bills rendered on
and after ftay 15 ,, 1976.

5. The adjustment to margin variation of $178,109 in
item J. above less the undercollection de termined in
item 3. above shall be allocated by priorities based
on the volumes sold for the 12-mon th, period ending
ftarch 31 ,, 1976. Based on this allocation, the 
overcollection will be refunded as fellows: 

a. In priorities A-Q, each customer shall
receive a credit to his hill or a refund
check.

b. A rate shall be calculated to flov back
the remaining balance of the
overcollection to the R priority over a 
12-month period effective as of ftay JS,, 

1976.

DOCKET NO. G-3, SUB 70 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA U1ILITIES COftHISSION 

In the natter of 
Application of Pennsylvania and southern 
Gas Company,, North Carolina Gas Service 
Division ,, for an Adjustment of its Rates 
and Charge s 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing Room, 
Street, Ruffin Building, 
Carolina 27602, July 13, J976 

ORDER APPROVING 
TRACKING INCREASE 

one West 
Raleigh, 

Horgan 
North 

BEFORE: Commissioner J. ward Purrington, 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, w.

Jr.,, and w. Scott Harvey 

Presiding ,, and 
Lester Teal ,, 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 



248 GAS 

James Williams, Jr., Brooks, Pierce, ftcLendon, 
Humphrey and Leonard, Attorneys at Lav, Post 
Office Drawer u, Greensboro, North Carolina 
27402 

For the Attorney General: 

Jesse c. Brake, Associate Attorney General, and 
Jerry B. Fruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, Post 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the commission staff: 

Edvard a. Hipp, commission Attorney, and 
Antoinette R. Wike, AssociatE commission 
Attorney, North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 

BY THE COHHISSION: on J�ne 26, 1915, in Docket No. c-100, 
sub 22, the Commission issued an Order Establishing Natural 
Gas Exploration Rules setting forth the manner in which gas 
utilities participating in commission-approved exploration 
programs woul d be allowed to ttack their costs for 
exploration and development. Rule Bl-17(h) established 
therein provides for the formation of a committee 
representing the gas utilities, the commission, and the 
intervenor cities of Wilson, Rocky Mount, Greenville, and 
Monroe to select exploration projects for commission 
approval. once a project is approved by the Commission,  the 
utilities are authorized to expend funds for such project. 
On or before June I and December I of each year, each 
utility must file with the Commission a statement of costs 
incurred and revenues received from the projects during the 
six-month period ended the previo�s Harch 31 or September 
30, respectively. Along with such filing, the utility may 
request an increase in its rates to recover during the next 
six months its reasonable costs less revenues. If such 
revenues exceed such expenses, the utility must file to 
reduce its rates to amortize the difference over the next 
six-month period. 

In its Order of June 26, 1975, the ccmmission approved the 
Graham-chandler (nov Carolina Gas Exploration Coepany) 
drilling program and authorized the North Carolina gas 
utilities as a group to participate in the program, either 
directly or through vho lly-ovned subsidiaries. By Order 
issued August 4, 1975, the Co�mission approved the Transco­
Hosbacher joint venture drilling program, and by orders 
issued August 13w J975, the Canrmission apfroved the 
Enterprise Resources limited partnership (ERI, ttd.J 
drilli ng program and the Transco-HcftoRan (Transmac) joint 
venture drilling program for similar participation. 

on December II, 1975, the Commission issued a further 
Order in Dccket No. G-100, Sub 22, providing that recovery 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 2Q9 

by an increase in rates of costs incurred in such ventures 
be limited to 75! of such costs with the remaining 25S to be 
contribu ted from st ockholder funds. 

on June 14, 1976, Pennsylvania and southern Gas company 
{Pennsylvania and southern, Pe nn and Southern, or ccmFany), 
North Carolina Gas Service Division, filed in Docket No. G-
3, Sub 70, an application pursuant to Ccmmission Rule Rl-
17(h) seeking authority to increase its rates by S.0774 per 
·mcf effective July 15, (976, in order to rEcover 75% of its 
costs incurred during the six-month period ended March 31,
1976, in approved exploration programs.

With it s application, Pennsylvania and southern filed the 
fo_llowing data: 

Exhibit 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9 

Exhibit 10 

Exhibit II 

- Present and proposed rate schedules

statemen t of original cost of plant in
service at Karch 31, 1975

- statement of fair value rate base at end
of p eriod �arch 31, 1975 

- Statement shoving accrued depreciation
and depreciation ra tes

- Statement of materials and supplies

- Statament of cash working capital

- Statement shoving accounting and pro forma
adjustments, net operating income for
return, and rates of return on origin�l
cost net investment for the year ended
March 31, J975

- Balance sheet as of March 31, 1975

- Income statement for the 12 months ended
March 31, 1975 

- Statement shoving returns on equity for the
year ended March 31, 1975

statement sh oving expenaitures in approved
exploration programs and computation of
rate adjustment

On June 16, 1976, the Attorney General filed Notice of 
Intervention and Motion to Dismiss and Alternative Motion 
for Hearing, Notice and suspension in the above docket. By 
Order issued June 21, 1976, the Commission recognized the 
Intervention of the Attorney General. 

On June 21, 1976, the Commission issued an Order setting 
the application for hearing on July 13, 1976, requiring 



250 GAS 

public notice, and suspending the proposed tracking rate 
pending the filing by Pennsylvania and southern of an 
Undertaking to refund any amounts collected thereunder which 
may be found unjust and un�easonable by the commission. 

On July 
Undertaking 
15, I 975. 

13, J976, Pennsylvania and Southern filed an 
which was approved by commission order of July 

Also, on July 13, 1976, Pennsylvania and Southern filed a 
Motion for Leave to Amend its application to delete fccm the 
requested rat e increase all amounts expended by the Ccmpany 
prior to the commission's Order of June 26, 1976, in Docket 
No. G-100, Suh 22, thereby reducing the proposed tracking 
rate to $.C755 per mcf. Said Kotion was allowed ·bj ruling 
of the Chairman, �r. Deane, when the matter came on for 
hearing. 

The Attorney General moved that -the Commission declare the 
scope of the bearing. The Presiding CcmmisSioner ruled that 
this is a case confined to  the re�sonableness of a spec ific 
single rate, namely, a surcharge by which the company seeks 
to recover 75% of costs incurred in commission-approved 
exploration and development programs. The commissioner 
further ruled that the proceeding was conducted in 
accordance with Commission Rule Rl-17(h), which was 
established in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, pursuant to the
Commission's rulemaking authority conferred by G.S. 62-30,
31, 32, and 130. 

Earl c. Ch ambers, Senior Vice P resident - Gas Supply and 
Technology for Piedmont Natural Gas company and Acting 
Chairman of the Exploration Committee formed pursuant to the 
Commission•s Order of June 26, 1975, in Docket No. G-100, 
Sub 22, testified and offered an exhibi t outlining the 
results of participation b_y the gas utilities in apptoved 
exploration programs: Carolina Gas, Transmac, Transc o­
Mosbacher, and ERI, Ltd. chambers Exhibit I shows that 
through June JO, 1976, the five North Carolina ga s utilities 
have spent $6,044,914 in exploration and development 
programs. Proved reserves discovered to date are 4,955,095 
mcf of gas and 359,690 bbls. of oil with a total value of 
$9,012,398; probable reserves are 5,855,310 mcf and 333,345 
bbls. worth $9,615,442. 

H. B. Foster, President and General Manager of Statesville 
Brick Company, testified in his capacity as Chairman of the 
Energy ccmmittee for the Brick Association of North 
Carolina. Mr. Foster stated that the Brick Association does 
not object to paying a reasonable surcharge for the 
development of new sources of natural gas and that it views 
the benefits to be derived from exploration programs as its 
best hope for relief in the foreseeable future. on cross­
examination by the Attorney General, Kr. Poster stated that, 
given the relative size and lack of expertise of the brick 
companies in the state, the possibility of their buying gas 



BATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 251 

in place and having it shipped to North Carolina is 
virtually hopeless. 

James R. ffoore, Vice President - Construction Equipment 
and Energy for Hardee Food system, testified ccncerning his 
company's demand for natural gas. Be stated that Hardee•s 
uses an average of 1.s billion btu•s of gas energy per 
restaurant vhich, if replaced by electricity, would cost 
$1,947,000 instead of $53J,OOO. Mr. Moore further stated 
that Hardee•s, having taken steps to control utility costs 
and conserve natural gas, hopes the Commission will see that 
gas supplies are increased. 

Jerry T. Roberts, Secretary-Treasurer cf the North 
Carolina Textile Manufacturers• Association, testified that 
textile manufacturers and fiber producers employ 
approximately 40% of t h e  State's manufactur ing vork force 
and are almost entirely dependent on natural gas for the 
manufacturing and finishing of their products. Hr. Roberts 
stated that the textile manufacturers ,support th e gas 
distributors• participation in exploration programs and 
their proposal to increase rates to cover the costs. 

Robert Cameron Cook, representing Burlington Industries r 

testified that his company is a large user of natural gas, 
is very interested in the exploration programs, and supports 
them totally. Mr. Cook further testified that costs of such 
programs should be recovered on the basis of usage, with 
everyon e paying his pro rata shar�, since all users will 
benefit if the programs are successful. In response to 
guestioning by the Attorney General, Hr. Cook stated that 
purchasing gas in the field and transporting it to North 
Carolina is not a very acceptable alternative to exploration 
programs due to the costs and risks involved. 

c. B. Coulter, President of Pennsylvania and southern Gas
Company, t estified concerning the application and ezhibits 
1.n this docket. He offered an exhibit summarizing the 
activities of Rockingham Exploration Company, a subsidiary 
of Penn and southern created for the purpose of 
participating in exploration and drilling programs. �r. 
Coulter also presented testimony and exhibits with respect 
to consents and waivers obtained from Penn and southern 
bondholders in order to make �ossible such participation. 
He state d that. in his opinion, if Penn and Southern were 
not allowed to recover a portion of its exploration and 
drilling expenses it would be in violation of its bond 
indentures. 

Donald E. Daniel, coordinator of the Gas and Water 
Accounting section of  t he commission Staff, testified that 
be reviewed the application and amended exhibits filed by 
Penn and Southern. Be stated that the expenditures reported 
were properly related to Commission-approved programs and 
were in conformance with the Ccm■ission•s Order in G-IOOr 
Sub 22. 



252 GAS 

Based on the evidence presented 
application and exhibits filed by Penn 
entire record in this matter, the 
following 

FINDINGS OF iACT 

at the �earing, the 
and Southern, and the 
Commission makes the 

1. That Pennsylvania and southern Gas company, North
Carolina Gas service Division, is a public utility subject 
to the jurisdiction of the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission. 

2. That as of June 30, 1976, a total of 51 wells have
been drilled in the four Co�mission-approved exploration 
prcgrams resulting in 37 dry wells, I I gas wells, and 3 oil 
wells. Penn and Southern is participating in the four 
programs as follows: Carolina Gas - 2%; Transmac - .375%; 
Transco-Hosbacher - 0%; and ERI, Ltd. - .45j. 

3. That a total of $6,044,914 bas been spent in these
programs by the five North Carolina gas utilities. Of this 
amount, Penn and southern has spent $79,532. Estimated gas 
reserves f�om the p rograms for all gas companies are as 
follows: proved reserves - 4,955,095 mcf; protable reserves 
- 5,855,310 mcf; possible reserves 8,831,253 mcf; and 
total reserves - 19,641,658 mcf. Penn and Southern's shares 
are 68,297 mcf; 66,41Q mcf; 106,825 mcf: and 241,536 mcf, 
respectively. Estimated oil reserves from the four progtams 
for all gas companies are as follows: proved reserves 
359,690 bbls.; probable reserves - 333,345 bbls.; possible 
reserves - 4 01,719 bbls.; and total reserves 1,094,754 
bbls. Penn and southern•s shares are 6,238 bbls.; 5,240 
bbls.; 6,249 bbls.; and 17,727 bbls., respectively. 

4. That esti�ated values of the oil and gas reserves
from the four programs for all gas companies are as follows: 
proved reserves $9,012,398; probable reserves 
$9,615,442; possible reserves $13,362,643; and total 
reserves - $31,990,483. The values to Penn and Southern are 
$138,662; $(25,52); $177,3(4; and $441,497. respectively. 

5. That the test period used in this proceeding is the
12 months ended �arch 31, 1975. 

6. That the rate vhicb Penn and southern is seeking to
put into effect in this proceedi ng is $.0755 per mcf to all 
customers vhich vill enable Penn and southern to recover 
over the six-month period from July I, (976, to December 31. 
1976, 75% of the re asonable costs incurred by the company 
between June 26, 1975, and �arch 31. 1976, in ccmmission­
approved e xploration programs. 

7. That all of the expenditures which Penn and southern
is seeking to recover herein vere expended in ccmmission­
approved programs for exploration and development of natural 
gas and are ordinary and reasonable expenses of a public 
utility gas distribution company. 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 253 

B. That the exhibits filed by Penn and Southern show the
following: 

(i) The original cost of Penn and So uthern•s
property used and useful in providing service
to the public in North Carolina is $3.342,422.
(Exhibits 2, q, 5, and 6)

(ii) The fair value of Penn and Southern•s property
used and useful in providing service to the
public is $3,730,188. (Exhibit 3) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

Penn 
effect 
docket 
7) 

and Southern's revenues under 
prior to the increase requested 
are estimated at $3,151,913. 

rate s in 
in this 
(Exhibit 

Penn and Southern•s reasonable operating 
expenses are approximately $2,837,062 before 
expenditur es in ccnne ction with Ccmmission­
approved exp loraticn programs. (Exhibit 7) 

As a result of expenditures in approved 
exploration programs, Penn and souther n has 
increased its ordinary and reasonable expenses 
by $78,737. (Exhibit 11) 

After accounting and pro forma adjustments Penn 
and southern•s rate of re turn on end of period 
net investment is 9.43% and on fair value rate 
base is 8.45%. (Exhibit 7) 

After accounting and p ro forma adjustments Penn 
and Southern 1 s rate of return on end of period 
common equity is J0.89%. (Exhibit 10) 

9. That the
the Commission 
Southern•s last 

rates of return found just and reasonable by 
in Docket No. G-3, sub 58, Penn and 

general rate case, .are as follows: 

End of  perio d  net investment 
Fair value rate base 
End of period common eguity 
Fair value equity 

10.,2� 
8.12% 

13.501' 
9.02% 

JO. That, since exploration tracking rate colle ctions 
represent the recovery of costs no t included in operating 
expenses, the proposed increase will not result in the 
company's rates of return �xceeding these approved in its 
last general rate case. 

Wherefore, based upon the foregoing Findin�s of Fact, the
Commission reaches the following 



254 GAS 

CONCLUSICNS 

An emergency natural gas shortage continues to threaten 
th e well-being of the citizens of North Carolina. The five 
natural gas distribution companies serving the State are 
dependent on Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line CorForation 
(Transco) for the whole cf their supply of natural gas. 
Transco•s system-wide deficiencies have made it difficult 
for these gas utilities to meet the needs of their high 
priority customers. Without additional supplies of gas, 
they will be unable to render adequate and eff icient 
service. 

In Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, the Commission concluded, 
based upon extensive studies and investigations cf alternate 
methods of increasing the supply of natural gas, that the 
most dependable and economical vay of obtaining needed 
additional gas is  through programs of exploration and 
development. The Commis sion therefore established a 
procedure whereby the North Carolina gas utilities may 
participate in approved explcration ventures and t_rack a 
portion of their reasonable expenses at six-month intervals. 

The Ccmmission is of t he opinion that, vhile the precise 
effect on cost and volumes of gas is not yet known, the 
evidence in this proceeding clearly shows that the 
ratepayers will ultimately receive substantial benefits. To 
alter the procedure established under Rule Rl-17(h) at this 
time would be to deprive the ratepayers not only of 
additional supplies of natural gas vhich they helped to 
discover but also of a share in the profits they helped to 
produce. 

Finding that the proposed rates vill not result in Penn 
and southern•s rates of return on end of period net 
investment and on common eguity exceeding the retu-rns 
allowed the Company in its last general rate case, the 
Commission concludes that the application and exhibits filed 
herein meet the requirements of Rule Rl-17(h) for the 
recovery of 75% of the reasonable costs incurred hy Penn and 
southern during the period October I, ! 975, through March 
31, 1976, in approved exploration and drilling programs. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLO�S: 

1. That Penn and Southern Gas company, North Carolina
Gas Service Division, be, and hereby is, authorized to 
increase its rates to all customers by a !.0755 per mcf 
exploration tracking surcharge effective on hills rendered 
on er after July 15, 1976, in order to recover 75i of 
reasonable expenditures in Commission-approv ed exploration 
and development programs during the period June 26, 1975, 
through narch 31, 1976. 

2. That Penn and southern shall establish an account to
record the revenue received from this increase in such a 
manner that the commission can determine that the revenues 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 255 

collec ted from such increase 
reasonable amounts refunded 
development programs during 
through March 31, J976. 

are equal 
in approved 
the period 

to 75� of the 
exploration and 

June 26, f 915, 

3. That Penn and Southern shall account for all natural
gas received or revenues received from the sale of other 
hydrocarbons in accordance with the ptocedures set forth in 
the general order issued in Docket No. G-(00, Sub 22. 

4. That the attached notice, Appendix A, be mailed to 
all cu stomers along with their next tills advising them of 
the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This 20th day of August, f 976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMHISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPENDIX A 

Upon application by Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company, 
North Carolina Gas Service Divis ion, to recover 75% of costs 
incurred between June 26, f975, and March 31, f976, in 
programs of exploration and develoFment approved by the 
North Carolina Utilities commi ssion, the ccmmission approved 
an increase for all bills rendered on or after July (5, 
1976, by $.0755 per mcf on all rates schedules. 

DOCKET NO. G-3, SUB 70 

COHMISSIONER PURRINGTON, DISSENTING: Having dissented in 
previous dockets allowing recovery of costs associated vith 
exploration drilling programs, I cannot concur in the 
decision here. In my opinion, the expenditures which 
Pennsylvania and southern Gas Ccm pany is seeking to recover 
are not ordinary and reasonable expenses of a public utility 
gas distribution company. 

J. aard Purrington, Commissioner

DOCKET HO. G-9, SUB 131D 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO�ftISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Piedmont Natural Gas 
company, Inc., for an Adjustment of 
its Bates and Charges 

ORDER 
ADJ OSTING 

RATE 



256 GAS 

liEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, 
One West Horgan Street, 
Carolina, on July 20, 1976 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

BEFORE: Commissioner J. iiard Purrington, Presiding, and 
Chairman Tenney I. Deane, Jr., ccmmissioners 
Ben E. Ron�y, W. Lester Teal., Jr., Barbara A. 
Simpson, and w. Scott Harvey 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Jerry W. Amos and James T. iiilliams, Jr.,
Brooks, Pierce, �cLendon, Humphrey and Leonard, 
Attorneys at Lav, Post Office Drawer U, 
Greensboro, North. Carolina 27402 

For the Intervenor: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Associate Attorney 
North Carolina Attorney General's 
Justice Build ing, Post Office Box 629, 
North Carolina 27602 

For the ccmmission Staff: 

General, 
Office, 

Raleigh, 

Antoinette R. Wike, Associate commission 
Attorney, North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 

BY THE CCMHISSION: On May JO, 1976, Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Piedmont or the 
Company), filed with the Commission sched ules shoving 
computation of a ch ange in the curtailment Tracking 
Adjustment (CTA) approved for the Company in Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 131. Piedmont proposed ta increase its CTA by $.3�138 
per mcf effective June I, 1976. On June 2, 1976, Piedmont 
filed revised schedules increasing the CTA by $.261Q5 per 
mcf. By letter dated June 3, 1976, the Commission accepted 
the amended tariffs far filing. 

On June 24, 1976, the Attorney General of North 
filed a Notice of Intervention and a notion to 
Approval and set Hearing in the above docket. 
issued June 25, 1976, the commission recognized the 
General•s Intervention. 

Carolina 
Rescind 

By Order 
Attorney 

Upon reconsideration of the application filed by Piedmont, 
the letter of approval, the notion of the Attorney General, 
and the entire record in this docket, the Commission 
concluded that its approval of the amended tariffs filed by 
Piedmont on June 2 ,, 1976, sho11ld be rescinded. By Order 
issued June 29, 1976, the Commission set the matter for 
hearing on July 20, f976, and required notice to the public. 
�he Commission ordered that any amounts the.retofore 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 257 

collected under the prop osed CTA should be refunded unless 
the Company filed an Undertaking to refund such amounts as 
may later be found unjust and unreasonable. On July I, 
1976, Piedmont filed and the Commission approved such 
Undertaking. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled, and the 
Attorney General mov ed that the Commission declare the scope 
of the hearing. The presiding commissioner, Mr. Purrington, 
ruled that this is a case confined to the reasonableness of 
a sp ecific single rate, namely, the curtailment tracking 
adjustment, and involves questions which do not require a 
determination of the entire rate structure and overall rate 
of return. commissioner Purrington further ruled that the 
proceeding was conducted pursuant to the Commission•s rate­
making authori ty conferred by G. S. 62-30. JI, 32, and jJO. 

The Attorney General also moved (I} that the application 
filed by Piedmont be dismissed for failure to comply with 
the Commission's Order of April 8, 1976, in Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 148, requiring future curtailmen t tracking adjustment 
filings to be based on the future 5 or 7 months' Transco 
entitlement period plus the 5 or 7 months• historical 
Transco entitlement period and (2} that the tariff be 
rescinded and the applicati on dismissed on the grounds that 
the CTA is an ill egal rate-making device. The moticns vere 
denied. 

Everet te C. Hinson, Vice President and Treasurer of 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, testified concerning the 
origin and history of  the CTA. He stated that it is 
necessary to ann ualize summer period sales in estimating 
volumes because the cumulative frequency curves and sales 
distributions with which the margin was computed in Docket 
No. G-9, sub 131, are on an annual basis. on cross­
examination by the Attorney General, Hr. Hinson explained 
that, under Piedmont's method of estimating volumes if the 
winter curtailment level is lower than the summer level, the 
CTA will be lower. 

The At torney General presented the testimony of William s. 
Jones, President of Boren Clay Products Company, who 
objected to the proposed rate increase. Hr. Jones stated 
that the cost of gas to North Carolina· brick manufacturers 
places them at a compe titive disadvantage since other brick 
companies in the so utheast can purchase gas at 20% to 30% 
less cost. on cross-examination by counsel for Piedmont, 
hovever, Mr. Jones stated that he was aware that many of 
these ccmpetitors are supplied by Southern Natural Gas 
Company, which is not c urrently being curtailed. 

Daniel M. Stone, Utilities Engineer in the Gas Section of 
the Commission Staff, testified that the Engineering Staff 
analyzed the application and ex:h·ibits, cross-checking volume 
data and statis tics with c omparable information contained in 
Ccmmission records, and computed the CTA. The Staff 



258 GAS 

verified the calculation of the $.26145 per mcf increase in 
the CTA and recommen ded that it be approved. 

Donald E. Daniel, Coordinator of the Gas and Water Section 
of tbe Ccm«ission•s Accounting Division, testified that the 
Staff reviewed and analyzed the exhibits submitted by 
Piedmont, including the computations of the CTA. 

On cross-examination by counsel for Piedmont, Mr. Daniel 
stated that whether the company estimates future volumes 
based on the formula ordered in Docket No. G-9, Sub J4B, or 
whether it annualizes summer entitlements makes no 
difference on an annual basis in the amount paid by the 
customers. On cross-examination by the Attorney General, 
Mr. Daniel stated that Piedmcnt•s method of forecasting 
volumes results in·a largei increase to the CTA and has a 
greater impact on the summer customers. 

Based on the foregoing, the apFlication filed by Piedmont, 
and the 'entire record in this matter, the Commission makes 
the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1- That Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., is a public
utility subject to the jurisdiction of the North Carolina 
utilities commission. 

2. That the application in this docket is properly
before the Commission pursuant to the Commission's Orders in 
Docket No. G-9, Subs J31, 131A, 131B, and 131C wherein ·the 
commission approve d a curtailmant Tracking Adjustment (CTA) 
to allow Piedmont to track the revenue effects of increased 
or decreased curtailment. 

3. That by this application Piedmont
increase i ts CTA by $.26145 per mcf on all 
effective June I, 1976. 

is 
rate 

seeking to 
schedules 

4. That the $.26145 rate per mcf consists of the
following: 

5. 
volumes 
period. 

(a) $. 24452 per mcf for the current tracking 
increment,

(b) $.08690 p9r

overcollections
1975, and

mcf reduction 
calculated from 

to refund 
February 20, 

(c) $. 06524 per mcf to cover undercollection
occurring betveen April ( 5 and Hay 31, f 976, as
a result of the filing time lag.

That the $.26145 per mcf CTA rate is based upon sales 
estimated using the Transco summer entitlement 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 259 

6. That Paragraph 5 of the ccmmission•s order of April
a ., 1976 ., in Docket No. G-9, sub 148, requires Piedmont to 
base future CTA filings on the future 5 or 7 months' Transco 
entitlement period plus the 5 or 7 months• historical 
Transco entitlement period. 

7. That the procedures set forth in Appendix A attached 
hereto calculating the CTA in this proceeding are just and 
reasonable. 

Whereupon, the Commission reaches the following 

CONCLIJSIONS 

In its Order Establishing Rates for Piedmont issued 
December 12, 1974, in Docket No. G-9, sub 131, the 
Commission recognized that, because of the uncertainty in 
future availab ility of gas supplies, it was impossible to 
accurately forecast future revenues and expenses for the 
Company. The Commission therefore concluded that Piedmont's 
proposed Curtailment Tracking Adjustment ,formula (CTA) was 
desirable as a means of allowing the Company to maintain a 
base period margin (the difference between its revenues and 
the cost of pu rchased gas plus gross receipts ta1es) thereby 
avoiding the necessity of a general r ate case each ti me the 
level of curtailment changes. 

Since the CTA is a rate set for the future, it is 
necessarily based on projected volumes of gas. The CTA 
approved for Piedmont provides that the Company shall file 
rate schedules and revisions every six months reflecting the 
actual effect of changes in curtailment on the margin. The 
CTA is then adjusted or 11trued up" to reconcile actual 
experience with projected experience at the time of the last 
filing. In the future as curtailment decreases and natural 
gas supplies to North Carolina improve., the CTA will be 
reduced. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the precis ion with 
which the CTA tracks increases or decreases in curtailment 
depends upon the accuracy of the estimated volumes of gas 
for sale in the future. Accordingly ., the commission 
concludes that the use of both historical and future Transco 
entitlement periods provides the best estimate of vo lumes at 
the time of filing and should serve as the basis· for the CTA 
calculation in the instant case. The com■ission also 
concludes that the amounts heretofore collected by Piedmont 
under the $.26145 per mcf CTA rate, to the extent they 
exceed such amounts as would have teen collected by Piedmont 
had the CTA been calculated in accordance with Appendix A to 
this Order., are unjust and unreasonable and should be 
refunded pursuant to Piedmont•s Undertaking filed with the 
commission. Further, the commission con cludes that, since 
many of the customers who paid the overccllections dating 
from February 20, 1975, may not have gas service this winter 
due to the increase in cu�tailment , they �ill not receive 
their fair share of the refund. The commission therefore 



260 GAS 

concludes that the se amounts should be refunded during the 
summer period. 

FURTHER CONCLUSION 

The Commission takes judicial notice of the fact that the 
rate in question in this p r oceeding has never been 
calculated to the comp lete sati sfaction of the Company, the 
Attorney General or the Commis sion Staff. The record in 
Docket No. G-9, Subs 131A, 131B, 131C, and Sub 131D, reveals 
certain inequities both to Piedmont and to it s customers. 
Contrary to the Commis sion•s original intent in establishing 
the CTA, this rate has never been subjected to an absolute 
"true up." The commission is of th e opinion that thi s  
should Dov be done. Accordingly, the commi ssion concludes 
that the adjustments t o  the CTA approved herein are just and 
reasonable. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOiS: 

I• That the Application of Piedmont Natural Gas Campany, 
Inc., to increase its curtailmant tracking adjustment rate 
by $.26145 per mcf effective June I, 1976, be, and hereby 
is, denied. 

2. That Piedmont shall file revised tariffs, in 
accordance with Appendix A attached heretc, to be effective 
as of the original filing date and shall imp lement the 
refund provisions thereof within 60 days of the date of th is 
Order. 

3. That Piedmont s�all file within 60 days after the
implementation of the provisions set forth in Paragraph 2 
above a report accounting for the distr ibution of refunds 
an d overcollections. 

4. That, to the extent not modified by the provisions of
Appendix A herein, the approved method of cal culating 
Piedmont's CTA shall remain unchanged. 

5. That Piedmont shall
notice of all future ch anges 
adjust-ment. 

g i ve the Commiss ion 30 days• 
in t he curtailment tracking 

6. That Piedmont shall give appropriate notice to it s
customers of the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COH�ISSION. 

This 22nd day of September, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHttISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief clerk 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 26 I 

APPENDIX A 

Docket Ho. G-9, Sub 131D 

The following steps and procedures shall be used in 
implementing the Comm·ission Order in this docket: 

1. Historical volumes for the 5-1/2 months' p eriod,
November I, 1975, thro ugh April 15, 1976, plus
estimated future volumes for the 6-1/2 months' period
April 16, 1976, through October 31, 1976, shall be
used for purposes of calculating the CTA rate to be
effective June I, 1976. Estimated voluGes shall
i nclude any emergency purchases.

2. A "true" CTA rate shall be calculated for the period
January I, j 975, through December 31, 1975, based on
actual curta ilment for the period. An ad just·ment for
the period shall then be calculated by determining
the difference between the actual revenues from CTA
rates �n effect an d the pro forma revenues at the
"true" CTA rate based on actual billed volumes.

3. A 11true" CTA rate shall be calculated for the pgriod 
April 16, 1975, through April 15, 1976, based on 
actual curtailment for the period. An adjustment for 
the period January I, 1976, through April 15, 1976, 
shall then be calculated by determining the 
difference betveen the actual revenue from the CTA 
r ate in effect for that period and the pro forma 
revenue at the true CTA rate based on actual billed 
volumes. 

4. An adjustment shall be calculated for the period
April 16, 1976, through Aay 31, 1976, due to the time
lag in implementing rates. This adjustment shall be
the dif ference between the $.07945 rate in effect and
the ra te calculated in item 1- above multiplied by 
the volumes sold during the pe['iod April \6, 1976,
through June t8, 1976. This a djustment shall be
app licable to bills rendered on and after June I,
1976.

5. The difference between the $.26145 rate subject to
undertaking and the rate determined in 1- above
multiplied by the volumes on which the $.26145 has
been billed shall be flowed back to the customers who
paid the $.26145 by cre dits to their bills er by
refund check.

6. The a djustment determined in 2. and 3. above 
allocated by priorities based on the volumes
the 12-month period ending April (5, 1976.
this allocation, the overcollection shall be 
as follows:

shall be 
sold for 
Based on 
refunded 



262 GAS 

(a) In priorities A-Q, each customer shall
receive a credit to his bill or a refund
check.

{b) A rate shall be calculated to flow back
the remaining balance of the adjustment to
the R priority over a 12-month period
effective June 18, 1976.

DOCKET NO. G-9. SUB 152 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLI-NA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Hatter of 
Application by Piedmont Natural Gas 
company, Inc., for an Adjustment 
of Its Rates and Charges 

ORDER APPROVING 
TRACKING INCREASE 

BY THE COMMISSION: On 26 June 1975, in Docket No. G-100, 
Sub 22, the Commission issued an Order Est ablishing Natural 
Gas Exploration Rules setting forth the manner in which gas 
utilities participating in commis sion-approved exploration 
programs would be allowed to track their costs for 
exploration and develo pment. on 11 December 1975. the 
Commission issued a further Order in Docket No. G-100, Sub 
22, providing that participation in the financing of such 
ventures te in the ratio of 75 percent customer funds and 25 
percent stockholder funds. 

On I December 1975, Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc •• 
(Piedmont) filed an application and exhibi ts in ·nocket No. 
G-9, Sub 152, seeking authority to adjust its rates and
charges to recov er 75% of its costs incurred as of 30 
September 1975 in exploration and development ventures
approved by the CommiSsion. Piedmont proposed to increase
rates to all customers by $.02325 per HCP.

Since, pursuant to t he Commission's Order of 26 June 1975 
in Docke·t No. G-100, sub 22, all amounts collected under the 
proposed increase wil l be kept in separate accounts and 
offset by costs, the Commission finds and concludes that the 
proposed increase will not result in an increase in 
Piedmont's rate of return over the rate of return most 
recently appr�ve� for the company in a general rate case. 

The Commission is of the opinion. however, and so finds 
and concludes, that the proposed increase seeks to recover 
certain expenditures incurred by Piedmont whi ch are 
inconsistent with t hose types of expenditures approved by 
the ccmmission in similar tracking increases and which 
should be ·eliminated in this docket. These expenditures are 
as follows: 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES} 

Employee expenses prior to June 26, 1975 
Salaries and wages 
Outside services prior to June 26, 1975 
Educational expenditures 
Estimated income taxes 
Golf green and cart fees 

263 

$ 5,222.58 
6,150.84 
2,800.00 
4,630.80 

75,045.59 
478.82 

$94,328� 
==-======== 

The elimination of the above expenditures reduces the amount 
of the tracking increase to $.OJ949 per HCF. 

Upon r eviev of said application and 
commission therefore finds and concludes 
should be allowed to track 75 percent of its 
less expenditures eliminated herein, between 
and 30 Septembe r 1975 in approved exploration 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

exhibits, the 
that Piedmont 

costs incurred, 
26 June 1975 
programs. 

1- That the proposed rate adjustments in the application
of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. in the above docket, 
as modified by this Order, shall become effective on all gas 
bills rendered on and after I January 1976. 

2. That Piedmont shall fil e revised tariffs reflecting
the modifications contained in this Order. 

3. That Piedmont shall establish an account to record
the revenue received from this increase in rates so that the 
commission can determine that the revenues collected equate 
to the amount expended in approved exploration programs. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 7th day of January, J976.

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMffISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 152 

PUBRINGTCN, COMMISSIONER, DISSENTING: As stated in prior 
Order, I am opposed to compelling any involuntary investment 
by rate payers in exploration ventures undertaken by the 
Company. In my view the rates approved herein constitute 
such an involunt ary investment and should not be allowed. 

J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner



264 GAS 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 152 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UlILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Piedmont Natural Gas 
compan y, Inc., for an Adjustment of 
its Rates and Charges to Recover its 
Costs of Exploration in Approved 
Programs 

SUPPLEHENTAL ORDER 
APPROVING TBACKiNG 
INCREASE 

HEARD IN: The Commission He aring Room, 
one west Horgan Street, 
Carolina, on Harch 16, 1976 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

BEFORE: Chairman Harvin R. Wooten,
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Tenney 
Jr., George T. Clark, Jr., J. iard 
w. Lester Teal, Jr., and Barbara A.

Presiding; 
I. Deane, 

Purrington
,. 

Simpson 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Jerry w. Amos, 
Humphrey & Leonard, 
North Carolina 

For the Commission Staff: 

Brooks, Pierce, HcLendon, 
P. O. Draver u, Greenstoro, 

Edward B. Hipp, commission Attorney, Antoinette
B. Wike, Associate Commission Attorney, North
Carolina Utilities Commission, P. o. Box 991,
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602

For the asing and consuming Public: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 

BY THE COMMISSION: On June 26, 1976, in Docket No. G-
100, Sub 22, the Commission issued an Order Establishing 
Natural Gas Exploration Rules setting forth the manner in 
vhich gas utilities participating in commission-approved 
exploration programs would be allowed to track their costs 
for exploration and developme nt. In this order the 
Commission approved the Graham-Chandler drilling program and 
authorized the North Carolina gas utilities as a group to 
invest in the program, either directly or through wholly 
owned subsidiaries. 

By Order dated August q, 1975, the ccmmission approved the 
Transco-Hosbacber joint venture drilling program, and by 
orde rs dated August 13, 1975, the ccmmission approved the 
Enterprise Resources limited partnership drilling program 
and the Transco-ftcftoHan joint �enture drilling program for 
similar investment. 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES} 265 

On December f r 1975r Piedmont Natural Gas Ccmpany r Inc. 
(Piedmont) r filed an Application in Docket No. G-9 r Sub 152 r 

seeking authority to adjust its rates and charges tc recover 
all cost s incurred as of September 30r 1975r in these 
exploration an d develop ment ventures approved by the 
Commissicn and proposing to increase rates to all custcmers 
by $.02325 per Mcf. 

on December ll r 1975r the Commission issued a further 
Order in Docket No. G-IOO r Sub 22r providing that recovery 
by an increase in rates for costs incurred in such ventures 
be limited to seventy-five percent (75%) of such costs with 
the remaining twenty-five percent (25%) to be contributed 
from stockholder funds. 

On December 19 r 1975r Piedmont filed an amended petition 
in Docket No. G-9, Sub I 52 r showing the contribution by 
stockholders of twent y-five percent (25%} of exploration 
costs incurred as of September 30 r 1975r and proposing an 
increase of $.02325 per Mcf to all rat� schedules. 

Together vith its filing of December Ir 1975, Piedmont 
filed the following data: 

Exhibit 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibi t 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

The present rates of Petitioner are as 
filed in Docket No. G-9, Sub 151-R, and 
m ade a part hereof �y reference 

Schedule of the rates and charges proposed 
by the Petitioner in this Docket 

Statement of original cost rate base 

statement of present fair value rate base 

Statement showing accrued depreciation and 
depreciation rates 

Statement of 
necessary for 
business 

matet'ials 
operation of 

and supplies 
Petitioi:ier•s 

statement showing amount of cash working 
capital which Petitioner finds necessary 
to keep on hand 

Statement of net operating income for 
return for twelve months ending September 
30, (975 

Statement showing rates of return on rate 
base 

Statement showing rates of return on 
stockholders• equity 



266 GAS 

Exhibit 9 Balance sheet and income statement for the 
year endad September 30, 1975 

Exhibit 10 - Statement of costs incurred and revenue 
received in exploration programs and 
computation of rate adjustment 

Piedmont later filed a copy of Notice 
Affidavits of Publication showing the 
newspapers of general circulation in the 
of the Company. 

to the Public and 
publication in 

service terri·tory 

on January ?, 1976, the Commission issued its Order 
allowing the proposed rate adjustments, reduced to $.019Q9 
per Mcf to eliminate certain improperly included 
expenditures, to become effective on bills rendered on or 
after January I, (976. 

on February 3, 1976, the Attorney Genet:al 
Carolina filed a Notice of Appeal and Exceptions 
Order of January 5 ,. 1976, and on Har ch 5, 1976, 
filed· a Motion for Hearing before the Commission 
Exceptions of the Attorney General. 

of North 
to the 

Piedmont 
on the 

By Order of March 5, 1976, the Commission allowed the 
Motion and consolidated this Docket for hearing on March 16, 
1916, with related Dockets i nvolving North Carolina Natural 
Gas Cot:poration {Docket No. G-21, Sub 147) and Public 
Service company (Docket No. G-5, Sub I 16). 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled with all 
parties present. Upon motion by Piedmont, the Commission 
noted that i t  had taken judicial notice of the orders 
Establishing Natural Gas Exploration Rules in Docket No. G­
I 00, Sub 22 ,. and the further Orders approving the four 
drilling p rograms set out above and stated that the record 
in this Docket No. G-9, sub 152, would include Piedmont's 
Application and Exhibits. 

Als o, at the bearing the Attorney qeneral moved that the 
Commission declare Docket No. G-9, sub 152, a general rate 
case or a complaint proceeding. The commission denied the 
motion and ruled that the Docket was not a general rate 
case. 

Based on the Orders of the Ccmmission noted above, the 
Applicat ion and Exhibits as filed, and the entire record in 
this mat ter, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

J. That. Piedmont Natural Gas Company is a public utility
subject to the jurisdiction cf the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission. 

2. That the test period used in this proceeding was the
twelve-month period ending September 30, f 975. 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 267 

3. That the rates and charges which Piedmont is seeking
to put int o effect in this proceEding are $.02325 per Mcf to 
all customers (reduced by the ccmmission•s Order of January 
7, 1976, to $0.1949 per Mcf) and will recover over the six 
months' period from January I, 1976, to June 30, 1976 ,, 

seventy-five percent (75%) of the re asonable costs incurred 
by Piedmont in Commission-approved exploraticn programs, 
such costs having been incurred tetween June 26, 1975, and 
Septemter 30, 1975. 

4. That except as noted atove all of the expenditures 
which Piedmont is seekinq to recover herein were expended in 
Commission-approved programs for exploration and development 
of natural gas and are ordinary and reasonable expenses of a 
public utility gas distributi on company. 

5. That
following: 

the Exhibits filed by Piedmont show the 

(i) The original cost of Piedmont's property used
and useful in providing service to the public is $86,800,141 
(Exhibit 3). 

(ii) The fair value of Piedmont's property used and
is $102,556,009 useful in providing service to the public 

(Exhibit 4). 

(iii) Piedmont• s revenues under rates in effect prior
to the increas e requested in this Docket are estimated at 
$51,028,013 (Exhibit 8). 

(iv) Piedmont's revenues under the propcsed rates
are estimated at $Sj,465,572 (Exhibit 8). 

(v) Piedmont's reasonable operating expen ses are
approximately $43,894,877 before expenditures in connection 
with Commission-approved exploraticn programs (Exhibit 8) 
and approximately $44,332,436 after including seventy-five 
p?.rcent (75'1) of such expenditures (Exhibit 8). 

(vi) 
will produce 
of 8.22% and 

(vii) 
will produce 
of 9.87% and 

After accounting adjustments the 
rates of return on original cost 
on fair value rate base of 6.95% 

proposed rates 
net in vestme nt 
(Exhibit 8). 

After accounting adjustments the proposed rates 
rates of return on end of period common eguity 
on fair value eguity cf 6.61% (Exhibit 8). 

The rates of return on original cost and on equity found 
to be just and reasonable by the ccmmission in its Order in 
Docket No. G-9, sub 131, the last gene ral rate case, and 
those de termined by the Commission in this Docket are as 
follows: 



268 

on investment 
on equity 

GAS 

,Docket No. G-9 
Sub \3\ 

9.441 

14. 06 � 

Septe mber 30, t 975 
Per Company 

8.22% 
9.an

6. That, after adjustment for the propcsed increased
rates applied for by Piedmont herein, the rates cf return on 
end of period investment and on equity do not exceed those 
found just and reasonabl� by the Commission in its general 
rate case Order issued December 12, 1974. 

Wherefore, based upon the foregoing Fin dings of Fact, the 
commission reach es the following 

CONCLUSICNS 

An emergency natural gas shortage exists in North 
Carolina. The five natural gas distribution companies are 
dependent on Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
(Transco) for the whole of their natural gas supply. 
Transco•s system-wide deficiencies have made it difficult 
for the gas utilities serving North Carolina to meet the 
needs of their high priority customers. Unless these 
utilities are able to obtain additional supplies of gas, 
they will be unable to render adequate and efficient 
service. 

Extensive studies and investigations of alternate methods 
of increasing the supply of natural gas have shown that the 
quickest, most dependable and economical vay cf obtaini ng 
needed additional gas is through programs of exploration and 
develoFment. The state itself produces no natural gas, and 
the relatively low level of interstate natural gas prices 
has suppressed exploration efforts elsewhere. 

It is under trying circumstances such as these that 
considered judgment is required. Not to take unusual action 
would result in a questionable use of that judgment. The 
commission therefore conclud es that, under prevailing 
conditions, expenditures for exploration as herein approved 
are just and reasonable, in the public interest, and 
required by public convenience and necessity. 

The Ccmmission•s general Order in Docket No. G-1OO, Sub 
22, establish.es a procedure for prior approval of 
exploration and drilling programs to be participated in by 
the natural gas utilities operating in the State and further 
provides for the filing of rates which will recover the 
reasonable costs incurred in such exfloration and drilling 
programs together with exhibits setting out the data 
required by North Carolina General Statute 62-·I 33. The 
Order further provides that, if, after review and analysis 
of data filed by the North Ca�olina utility as described 
therein, the commission concludes that the rates will not 
result i n  an increase in the ccmpany•s rate of ieturn on end 
of period investment or an increase in the company's rate of 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 269 

return on equity as approved by t his Commission in the 
company's last general rate ca£e, the commi ssion may allow 
to become effective the increase in rates attributable to 
seventy-five percent (75%) of the reasonable costs incurred 
in Commission-approved exploration and drilling programs. 
The Commission is of the opinion that the Petition, 
Exhibits, and the filings herein meet t he requ irements of 
G.S. 62-133 and the Order of the Ccmmission entered in 
Docket No. G-100,, Sub 22 ,, for recovery of seventy-five 
percent (75%) of the costs incurred in approved exploration 
and drilling programs. 

Finding that in this proceeding the rates of return on end 
of period investment and on common equity do not exceed the 
returns allowed Piedmont in its last general rate proceeding 
in Docket No. G-9, Sub 13(, issued December 12, 1974, the 
commission is of the op inion that no further hearing is 
necessary er required and that th� increase in rates applied 
for by Piedmont to become effective January I, 1976, is just 
and reasonable and s hould be permitted to become effective 
as filed. 

IT IS,, TF.EREFORE, ORDERED AS FGLLOWS: 

I. That
as modified 
General are 

the Order of  
herein and 

overruled. 

January 5, 1976, is affirmed except 
the Exceptions of the Attorney 

2. That Piedmont be, and hereby is, authorizEd to 
increas e its rat es to all its customers by $.01949 per Mcf 
effective for bills rendered on and after January I, 1976. 

J. That Piedmont shall establish an account to record 
the revenue received from this increase in rates in such 
manner that the Commission c3n determine that the revenues 
collected from such rate increase are equal to seventy-five 
percent (75%) of the reasonable costs incurred in approved 
�xplcration and drilling pr ograms. 

4. That Piedmont account for all natural gas received or
revenues received from tha sale cf other hydrocarbons in 
accordanc� with the procedures s et forth in the general 
order issued in Docket No. G-100, sub 22. 

5. That the attached notice, Appendix 
all custcmers along with their next bill 
the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 

This 8th day of Apri l, 1976. 

"A,'' he mailed to 
advising them of 

NORTH CABOLINA UTILITIES CCMHISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 



270 GAS 

APPENDIX 11 A 11 

□pon application of Piedmont Natural Gas Company ,, Inc., to
recover 15% of costs incurred between June 26, J975 ,, and 
September 30, 1975 ,, in programs of natur al gas exploration 
and develoFment approved by the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission, the Commission app1oved increased rates in all 
hills rendered on or after January I, 1976, by $.01949 per 
M.cf on all rate schedules. 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUE (52 

PURRINGTON, COMMISSIONER, DISSENTING: By allowing the 
Company to pass through to the consumer its costs of 
investment in gas exploration schemes, the source of capital 
funds and the attendant risks dt'e shifted from the investor 
to the consumer. In a free enterprise economy, investment 
decisions must be voluntary not, a s  here, imposed by 
regulatory authority. In my view, this Order compels the 
consumer to become an involuntary investor in one of the 
most speculative enterprises known, and the Commission lacks 
authority to do so. 

J. Hard Purrington, Commissioner

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 157 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Applicat ion of Piedmont Natural Gas' Company 
for an Adjustment of its Rates and 

ORDER 
APFROVING 
'!RACKING 
INCREASE 

Charges 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing Rocm, One West Morgan 
Stt'eet, Ruffin Building, Raleigh, North 
Cat'olina 27602, on July 13, 1976 

Commissioner J. ward Purr ington, 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, H. 
Jr., and w. Scott Harvey 

Presiding, and 
Lester Teal, 

Fer the Applicant: 

Jerry W. Amos, Brooks, Pierce, McLendon, 
Humphrey and Leonard, Attorneys at Law, Post 
Office Drawer a, Greensboro, North Carclina 
27402 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 

Fer the Intervenors: 

Thomas �- steed, Jr., Allen, Steed & 
P.A., Attorneys at Law, Post Office Box 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: Owens-Illinois, Inc. 

271 

Allen, 
2058, 

Keith R. McCrea, Grove, Jaskiewicz, Gilliam & 
Cobert, Attorneys at Law, J730 M Street, N. w.,

Washington, o. c. 20036 
For: Owens-Illinois, Inc. 

For the Attorney General: 

Jesse c. Brake, Associate Attorney General, and 
Jerry B. Pruitt, A:::sociate Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, Post 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the commission Staff: 

Edward B. Hipp, commission Attorney, and 
Antoine tte R. Wike, Associate Commission 
Attorney, North Carolina Utilities Ccmmission, 
Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 

BY THE CCM!1ISSION: On Junia 26 ,. ( 975 ,. in Docket Ne. G-
100, sub 22, the Commission issued an Order Establishing 
Natural Gas Exploration Rules setting forth the manner in

which qas utilities participating in commission-approved 
exploration programs would be allowed to track their costs 
for exploration and development. Rule RI-J7(h) established 
therein provides for the formation of a committee 
representing the gas utilities, the Commission, and the 
intervenor cities of Wilsen, Rocky Mount, Greenville, and 
Monroe to select exploration projects for Commission 
approval. Once a project is approved by the Commission, the 
utilities are authorized to expend funds for such project. 
On or before June I and December f of each year, each 
utility must file with the Commission a statement of costs 
incurred and revenues received frcm the projects during the 
six-month period ended the previous March JJ or September 
30, respectively. Along with such filing, the utility may 
request an increase in its rates to recover during the next 
six months its reasonable costs less revenues. If such 
revenues exceed such expenses, the utility must file to 
reduce its rates to amortiza the difference over the next 
six-month period. 

In its Order of June 26, 1975, the Ccmmission approved the 
Graham-Chandler (now Carolina Gas Exploration Comt:any) 
drillinq program and authorizEd the North Carolina gas 
utilities as a group to invest in the program, either 
directly or through wholly-ovned subsidiaries. By Order 
issued August 4, 1975, the commission approved the Transco­
Mosbacher joint venture drilling program, and by Orders 



212 GOS 

issued August t 3, 1975, th� Commission a·n:roved the 
Ltd.) 
joint 

Enterprise Resout"ces limited partnership (ERI, 
drilling program and the Transco-Mcl'1oRa_n (Transmac) 
venture drilling program for similar participation. 

On December 11, 1975, the Ccmmission issued a fuctber 
Order in Dccket No. G-tOO, sub 22, providing that reccvery 
by an increase in rates of costs incurred in such ventures 
be limited to 75% of such costs with the remaining 25% to be 
contributed from stockh-0lder funds. 

By order issued January 7, 1976, in Docket No. G-9 ,. Sub 
!52, the Ccmmission approved an increase of $.02325 per mcf
to all rate schedules, allowing Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Fiedmont or this 
Company) , to rec over 75i of costs incurced in exploration 
and drilling programs betveen June 26 and September 30, 
1975. This order was affirmed by Supplemental Order issued 
April 8, 1976. 

On June 7, 1976, Piedmont filed in Docket No. G-9, Sub 
\57, an application pursuant to commission Eule Rt-J7(h) 
seeking authority to increase its exploration ttacking rate 
by $.03694 per mcf effective July I, 1976, thr ough December 
31, I 976, in order to recover 75% of its costs incurred 
during the six-month period en ded narch 31, J976, in 
approv�d exploration and develop.ment programs. 

With its application, Piedmont filed the following data: 

Exhibit I

Exhibit 2

Exhibit 3

Exhibit 4

Exhibit 5

Exhibit 6

Exhibit 7

Exhibit 8

Exhibit 9 

Present rate schedules incorFcrated by 
reference as. filed i n  Docket No. G-9, Sub 
131-D effective June I, 1976

Proposed rate schedules 

Statement cf original cost pla nt 

Statement of fair value rate base 

Statement showing accrued depreciation and 
depreciation rates 

Statement of materials and sUpflies 

Statement of cash wcrAing capital 

Statement of net operating. income, 
accounting and pro focma adjustments, 
rates of return on original cost rate base 
and fair value rate base, and rate of 
return on fair value equity 

Balance sheet and income statement for the 
12 months ended April 30, 1976 



Exhibit 10 

RATES ('rRACKING INCREASES) 273 

Statement showing exfenditures in approved 
exploration prcgtams and computation of 
tracking adjustment 

On June 9, J976, the Attorney General file d Notice of 
Intervention and Motion to Dismiss and Alternative Motion 
for Hearing, Notice and suspension in the above docket. By 
Order issued June 18, 1976, the Commission recognized the 
IntervEntion of the Attorney General. 

On June 25, 1976, the Commission issued an order setting 
the application for hearing on July 13, ! 976, requiring 
public notice, concluding that the matter is not a general 
rate case and suspending the pto{osed tracking rate pending 
the filing by Piedmont of an Undertaking to refu nd any 
amounts collected thereunder which might be found unjust and 
unreasonable by the Commission. on June 30, f976, Piedmont 
filed such Undertaking and the Commission issued its Order 
p�rmittinq the rates to beco me effective pursuant thereto. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled. and the 
Attorney General moved that the Commission declare the scope 
of the hearing� The presiding Commissioner ruled that this 
is a case confined to the raasonatleness of a specific 
single rate, namely, a surcharge by which the ccmFany seeks 
to recover 75% of costs incurred in Ccmmission-afFtoved 
�xplcration and d'evelopment programs. The Commissioner 
further ruled that the proceeding was conducted in 
accordance vith -Commission Rule Rf-J7(h), which was 
established in Dccket No. G-JOO, sub 22, pursuant to the 
commission's rulemaking authority conferred by G.S. 62-30, 
.!! , 32, and 130. 

Earl c. Chambers, Senior Vice President - Gas Supply and 
Technology for Piedmont Natural Gas Company and Acting 
Chairman of the Exploration Committee formed pursuant to the 
Ccmmission•s order of June 26, )975, in Docket No. G-100. 
Sub 22, testified and offered an exhibit outlining the 
results of the participation by the gas utilities in 
approved exploration programs: Carolina Gas, Transmac, 
Transcc-Mosbacher, and ERI, Ltd. Chambers Exhibit I shows 
that thtough June 30, f 976, the five North Carolina gas 
utilities have spent $6,044,914 in exploration and 
development programs. Proved reserves discovered to date 
are 4,955,095 mcf of gas and 359,690 tbls. of oil with a 
total value of $9,012,398; pLotable reserves are 5,855,310 
mcf and 333,345 bbls. worth $9.615,442. 

Mr. Chambers also pre sented an exhibit shewing Piedmont 
Exploration Company's participdtion in Commission-approved 
proqrams. He testified that as of July 2, 1976, Piedmont 
expects to be curtailed 59.54% which will mean in a normal 
winter curtailment of customers in categories o and P and 
same in category Q and in a cclder than normal winter 
curtailment of OP and Q and some R-1-



27" GAS 

Everette C. Hinson, Vice Presiden t  - Treasurer of Piedmont 
Natural Gas Company, Inc., testified concerning the 
application and exhibits filed by Piedmont in this docket. 
Mr. HinSon stated that any gas discovered in the Company•s 
exploration and drilling programs belongs t o  the customer 
and the only additional charge for the gas will be for 
lifting, gathering, and transi:orting the gas to the city 
gate stations. 

Jack Buchanan, representing Lance, Inc., a baker and 
processor of snacK foods, testified that a supply of natural 
gas for taking equipment is essen tial t o  the operaticn of 
his company. He s tated that Lance recognizes the need to 
pay for Piedmont's exploration an d drilling pr ogram and 
favors the granting of the ccmpany•s application. 

Donald E. Daniel, coordinator of t he Accounting Gas and 
Water Section of the Commission Staff, testified that the 
Staff reviewed and analyzed the exhibits and supporting data 
submitted by Piedmont. The Staff determined that the 
expenditures reported by the ccmpany were properly related 
t o  Commis sion-approved exploration programs and vere 
expe nded durin g the period October I, I 915, through Mar-ch 
31, 1916, and that the application was otherwise in 
conformi ty with Rule RI-J1(h). 

Daniel M. Stone, Utilities Engineer in the Gas Secticn of 
the Commission•s Engineering Staff, tes t ified that the Staff 
analyzed the application and r?Xhibit.s and cross-checked 
volume data and statistics with ccmparable information 
contained in Commis sion records. Based upon its examination 
of the application and exhibit s, the staff verified 
Piedmont's calculation of the proposed t racking rate. 

Based on the evidence presented at the 
application and exhibit s filed by Piedmont, and 
recor-d in this matter, the Ccmmission makes tbe 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

hearing, the 
the entire 

following 

1. That Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., is a public
utility subject to the jurisdiction of the Ncrth Carolina 
Utilities Commission. 

2. That as of June 30, \ 916, a total of 5 \ we lls have 
been dril led in the four Commission-approved exploration 
p.rogcams resulting in 31 dry wells, 11 gas wells , and 3 oil 
wells. Piedmont is participating in the four programs as 
follows: Carolina Gas - 42%; Transmac - 6.25%; Transco­
Mosbacher - 5.5556%; and BRI, Ltd. - 7.50%. 

3. That a t otal of $6.044,914 has been spent in these
programs by the five North Car olina gas utilities. Of this 
amount, Piedmont has spent $2,026,5\8. Estimated gas 
re serves from the programs for all gas comp anies are as 
follows: Proved reserves - 4,955,095 mcf; protable reserves 
- 5,855,310 rncf; possible reserves 8,831,253 mcf; and 



RAT�S (TRACKING INCREASES) 275 

total reserves 19,641,658. Piedmont's shares are 
1,502,448 mcf; 1,772,570 mcf; 2,660,075 mcf; and 5,935,093 
mcf, respectively. E stimated oil reserves frcm the four 
programs for all gas companies are as follows: proved 
reserves - 359,690 bbls.; probable reserves - 333,345 bbls.; 
possible reserves - 401,719 obls.; and total reserves 
1,094,754 bbls. Piedmont's shares are I 12,403 bbls.; 
104,078 bbls.; 124,025 bbls.; and 340,506 bbls., 
respectively. 

4. That estimated values cf the oil and gas reserves
from the four progra■s for all gas companies are as follows: 
proved reserves $9 ,012,398; probable reserves 
$9,615,442; possible reserves $13,362,643; and total 
reserves $31,990,483 . The values to Piedmont are 
$2,770,354; $2,946,570; $4,059,077; and $9,776,001, 
respectively. 

5. That the test period used in this proceeding is the
12 ■onths ended April JO, 1976. 

6. That the rate which Piedmont is seeking to put into
effect in this proceeding is S.05643 per ■cf to all 
customers, which will enable Piedmont to recover over the 
six-month period from July I, 1'176, to Dece■ber 31, 1976, 
75% of the reasonable costs incurred by the Company between 
October I, 1975, and Karch 31, 1576, in Co■■ission-approved 
explcration programs. 

7. That all of the expenditures which Piedmont is 
seeking to recover herein were expended in Ccm•ission­
approved programs for exploration and develop■ent of natural 
qas and are ordinary and re asonabl e expenses of a public 
utility ga s distribution company . 

8. That
followinq: 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

( V) 

the exhibits filed by Pied■ont show the 

The original cost of Piedmont's property used 
and useful in providing service to the public 
is $82,909,724. Exhibit 8) 

The fair value of Piedmont's property used and 
useful in providing service to the public is 
$98,573,184. (Exhibits 4 and 8) 

Piedmont's revenues under rates in effect prior 
to the increase requested in this docket are 
esti■ated at S53,tl7,047. (Exhibit 8) 

Piedmont's revenues under the proposed rates 
are estimated at i54, 115, 173. (Exhibit 8) 

Piedmont's re asonable operating expenses are 
approximately S46,1�1,163 before expenditures 
in connection vith commission-approved 
exploration programs. (Exhibit 8) 



276 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

GAS 

As a result of expenditures in approved 
exploration program s, Piedmont has increased 
its ordinary and reascnatle expenses by 
$qga, 126. (Exhibit 8) 

After accounting and pro forma adjustwents 
Piedmont's rate of return en end of period net 
inv estment is 8.37� and on fair value rate base 
is 7.04%. (Exhibit 8) 

After accounting and pro forma adjustment s 
Piedmont's rate of return on end of period 
common equity is 9.€7% and on fair value equity 
is 6.71%. (Exhibit 8) 

9. That the r-ates of return found just and reasonatle by
131, Piedmont's last the commission in Docket No. G-9, sub 

general rate case, are as fellows: 

End of period net investment 
Fair value rate base 
End of period co mmon equity 
Fair value equity 

9.44% 
7.82% 

14-06%
8.75%

10. That, since explo ration tracking rate collections
represent the recovery of costs not included in operating 
expenses, the proposed increase will net cesult in the 
company's rates of return exceeding those approved in its 
last general rate case. 

Wherefore, based upon the foregoing Finding s of Fact, the 
Ccmmissicn reaches the following 

CONCLU SIC NS 

An emergency natural gas shortage continues to threaten 
the well-being o f  the citizens of North Carolina. The five 
natural gas distribution compan_ies serving the State are 
dependent on Transcontinental Ga� Pipe Line coCporation 
(Transco) for the whole cf their supply of natural gas. 
Tran sco•s system-wide deficiencies have made it difficult 
for these gas utilities to meet the needs of their high 
priority customers. Without additional supplies of gas, 
they will be unable to render adequate and efficient 
service. 

In Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, the Commission concluded, 
based upon extensive studies and investigations of alternate 
method s of increasing the supElY of natural gas, that the 
most dependable and economical way of obtaining needed 
additional gas is through programs of exploration and 
development. The Commission therefo re established a 
procedure whereby the Marth Catalina gas utilities may 
participate in approved exploration ventures and track a 
portion of their reasonabl e expenses at six-month intervals. 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 277 

The Commis�ion is of the opinion that, while the precise 
:3ffect on cost and volumes of gas is not yet known, the 
�vidence in this proceeding clearly shows that the 
ratepayers will ultimately receive substantial benefits. To 
alter the procedure established under Rule Rl-17(h) at this 
time would b� to deprive the ratepayers not cnly of 
1-dditional supplies of natural ·gas which they helped to 
discover but also of a share in the profits they helped to 
produce. 

Finding that the proposed rates vill net result in 
Piedmont•s rates of return on �nd of period net investment 
and on ccmmon equity excee,Ung the returns alloved the 
Company in its last general rate case, the commission 
concludes that t he application and exhibits filed herein 
meet the requirements of Rule Rl-17(h) for the recovery of' 
75% of the reas onable costs incurred by Piedmont during the 
period Octobec I, 1975, through March 31, 1976. in appi:oved 
axplcration and drilling programs. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

I• That Piedmont Natural Gas company, Inc., be. and 
hereby is, authorized to increase its exploraticn tracking 
surchacge to all customers by $.03694 per mcf effective on 
bills rendered on or after July I, 1976, in order to recover 
75% of reasonable expenditures in commissio n-approved 
exploration and development programs during the period 
October t, 1975, through March 31, 1976. 

2. That Piedmont shall establish an account to record
the revenue received from this increase in such a manner 
�hat the Commission can determine that the revenues 
collected from such increase are equal to 75� of the 
reasonable amounts refunded in apfroved exploraticn and 
development programs during the period October 2. 1975, 
through March JI, 1976. 

J. That P�edmont shall account for all natural gas
received or revenues received from the sale of other 
hydrocarbons in accordance vith th e procedures set forth in 
the general Order issued in Docket No. G-JOO, Sub 22. 

4. Tha t the attached notice, Appendix A, be mailed to
all custcmers alo�g vith their next bills advising them of 
the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCHHISSION. 

This the 20th day of August. 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCNHISSLON 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief clerk 



278 GAS 

APPENDIX A 

Upon application by Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., to 
recover 75% of costs incurred between October I, )915, and 
March 31, 1976, in progcams of exploration and development 
approved by the North Carolina Utilities commission, the 
Commission approved increased rates for all bills rendered 
on or after July I, 1976, by $.03694 per mcf on all rate 
schedules. 

DOCKET NO. G-9, sue 157 

CO�MISSICNER PURRINGTON, DISSENTING: Having dissented in 
previous dockets allowing recovery of costs associated with 
exploration drilling programs, I cannot concur in the 
decision here. In my opinion, the expenditures which 
Piedmont is seeking to recover are not ordinary and 
reasonable expenses of a public utility gas distribution 
company. 

J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB !59 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the �atter of 
�pplication of Piedmont 
Natural Gas Company, 
Inc., for an Adjustment 
of its Rates and Charges 

ORDER APPROVING RATE INCREASE 
POR NON-RESIDENTIAL COSTOKERS 
TO RECOVER INCREASED WHOLESALE 
COST OF GAS FRON AUGUST 16, 1976, 
THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 1976 

HEARD IN: 

BEPOBE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission 
street, Raleigh, 

1976 

Bearing 
North 

Room, one west Morgan 
Carolina, August 13, 

Chairman Tenney I. Deane, Jr., Presiding; 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney and w. Lester Teal, 
Jr. 

For the Applicant: 

James T. Williams, Jr. 
Brooks, Pierce, McLendon, Humphrey 6 Leonard 
Post Office □raver u 
Greensboro, North Carolina 27402 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 

Por the Osing and consuming Public: 

Jesse c. Brake, Associate Attorney General 
Richard Griffin, Associate Attorney General 
North Carolina Attorney General's Office 
P ost Offic e Box 629 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Bipp, ccm■ission Attorney 
Antoinette B. Wike, Associate Co■■ission 

Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities Co■■issicn 
Post Offic e Box 991 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

TT9 

BY THE CO""ISSION: On August II• 1976, Piedmont Natural 
Gas Co■pany, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Pied■ont) 
filed an application and exhibits pursuant to Rule Rl-17(g) 
seek ing authority to adjust its rates and charges for 
natural gas service to reflect an increase in the vholesale 
cost of gas arising from a special purchase of 1,000,000 "cf 
of gas fro■ Oklahoma Natural Gas Co■pany at a purchase price 
of $2,200,000. 

The application seeks to adjust Pied■ont•s rates for gas 
service by increasing all rate schedules by $.20461 per "cf 
for the period beginning August 16, 1976, and ending October 
Ji, 1976. The limitation upon the period requested for the 
increase is designed to coincide vith the period during 
vhich said 1,000,000 "cf of gas vill be allocated for 
delivery to Pied■ont•s custc■ers in North Carolina. 

On August I I, 1976, the Co■mission issued its Crder 
Setting Hearing on the applicaticn for August IJ, 1976. On 
August 12, 1976, the Attorney General, Rufus Ed■isten, and 
his Associate Attorney General Jesse c. Brake filed Notice 
of Intervention under G.s. 62-20 on behalf of the using and 
consuming public of the State of North Carolina. 

At the public hearing, Pied■cnt offered the testi■cny of 
Everett c. Hinson, Vice President and Treasurer, describing 
the purpose of the application to recover the additional 
vholesale cost of the special purchase of l,OOC,000 "cf of 
gas; and the testi■ony of Earl Chambers, Senior Vice 
President for supply and Technology, vho testified as to the 
reasons for the purchase of said 1,000,000 Hcf of gas. The 
Com■ission Staff offered the testimony of Daniel n. Stene, 
Gas Engineer, Utilities Co■■ission Staff, vho described the 
handling by the Commission of prior purchases of emergency 
gas under conditions similar to those in the present 
application, and vho presented an exhibit shoving the amount 
of the vholesale tracking increase if the increase vere 
applied only to non-residential customers. 



280 GAS 

Based upon the testimony and exhibits and all evidence of 
record, the Commission makes the fellowing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the purchase by Piedmont of the I ,000,000 Mcf of
gas frcm Oklahoma Natural Gas Ccmpany for resale to its 
customers in North Carolina is an essential purchase of 
additional wholesale supplies of gas required to provide 
adequate service to Piedmont's custcmers in North Carolina, 
and therefore is in the public interest. 

2. That the wholesale price of the 1,000,000 Hcf of gas
is $1,275,456 greater than the wholesale price of 1,000,000 
Hcf of gas under Piedmont's standard contract with its 
supplier, and that to pass on or track said additional 
wholesale cost of gas to its customers would require an 
increase of 20.461 cents per Mcf if the cost is tracked or 
passed on to all of Piedmont•s customers, and would be 
24.g17 cents per Mcf if said additional cost is tracked
throug h only to Piedmont•s non-residential customers.

3. That Piedmont's present supply of gas available for
the petiod ftom August 16, 1976, through October 31, 1976, 
would be sufficient under ordinary circumstances to serve 
its residential customers included in the commission's 
priority schedule R.2, and that under normal weather 
conditions the residential customers in priority schedule 
R.2 would no t receive directly the volumes of gas included
in the J ,000,000 Mcf of special purchase gas; further, that,
while said special purchase of 1,000,000 Hcf of gas would
have some general safety effect on the supply of the total 
Piedmont system, the direct use of the gas Mould flow 
primarily to non-residential custcmers and the direct 
benefits of said purchase wou ld accrue to non-residential 
customers. 

4. That the ad ditional wholesale cost of gas should be
passed on or tracked through to customers in the non­
residential categories by an increase of 24.917 cents per 
Mcf to all rate schedules exce pt Bate Schedule 101. 

s. That the increase in rates approved herein will not 
result in an increased rate cf ceturn on Piedmont's 
investment, nor vill it result in a return on equity above 
that allowed Piedmont in its last general rate case. 

CONCLDSICNS 

The Commission finds and concludes that it is essential to 
the customers of Piedmont in North Carolina that Piedmont 
purchase the I ,000,000 �cf of gas, which is the subject of 
this proceeding. The Commission further concludes that the 
additional cost of said gas over the ordinary wholesale cost 
cf gas from its supplier should be passed on to Piedmont's 
non-residential customers as a vhclesale cost of gas 
tracking increase during the period when the gas will be 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 281 

allotted for delivery in North C arolina, i.e., from August 
f6, J976, through October 31, 1976. Piedmont has stipulated 
that if the volumes of gas sold during said period should be 
greater than those anticipated in the application, the rate 
will be adjusted so that the Company will net collect any 
more than the actual increased purchase price of the gas. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS PCLLO�S: 

1- That Piedmont Natural Gas company, Inc., is hereby 
authorized to increase all of its rate schedules, except 
schedule 101, residential service, by 24.917 cents per Mcf 
effective August 16, !976 to recover the increased cost of 
gas sup�lies purchased from Oklahoma Natural Gas company. 

2. That Piedmont shall recov er under this increase no
more than the increased cost of gas putchased frcm Oklahoma 
Natural Gas Company, and shall file on one day's notice 
tariffs to reflect any changes in the increase required to 
recover said increased cost of gas, based upon any changes 
in transportation cost or volumes of gas sold. 

3. That Piedmont shall f ile a complete accounting 
statement shoving the amount of revenue received and the 
increased cost incurred in purchasing this gas from Oklahoma 
natural Gas Company within 30 days aft�r Piedmont has 
recovered its entire cost in this emergency purchase. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COHHISSION. 

This 13th day of August, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB I 16 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
By Publi c service company of North Carolina, 
Incorporated - Application for An Adjustment 
of Its Rates and Charges to Recover Its 
costs of Exploration in Approved Prog rams 

ORDER 
APPROVING 
TRACKING 
INCREASE 

BY THE COMMISSION: On 26 June 1975, in Docket No. G-100, 
Suh 22, the Commission issued an order Establishing Natural 
Gas Exploration Rules setting forth the manner in which gas 
utilities participating in Commission-approved exploration 
programs would be allowed to track their costs for 
exploration and development. 

On 28 November 1975, Public Service Company of North 
Carolina, Incorporated (Public service) filed an application 



282 

in Docket No. G-5, sub I 16 seeking authority to adjust its 
rates and charges to recover all costs incurred as of JO 
September 1975 in exploration and development ventures 
approved by the commission. 

on I I December 1975, the commission issued a further order 
in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, providing that partic ipation in 
the financing of such ventures be in the ratio of 75 percent 
customer funds and 25 percent stockholder funds. 

On 19 December 1975, Public service filed revised exhibits 
in Docket No. G-5, Sub 116, shoving the contributi9n by 
stcckholders of 25 perceht of exploration costs incurred as 
of 30 September 1975 and proposing an increase of 4.51 cents 
per �CP to all rate schedules. 

since, pursuant to the Commission's Order of 26 June 1975 
in Docket No. G-100, sub 22, all amounts collected under the 
proposed increase vill be kept in separate accounts and 
offset by costs, the commission finds and concludes that the 
proposed increase vill not resul t  in an increase in Public 
service's rate of return over the rate of return most 
recently approved for the company in a general rate case. 

Upon review of said application and revised exhibits, the 
commission the refore f inds and ccncludes that Public Service 
should be allowed to track 75 percent of its costs incurred 
between 26 June 1975 and 30 Septemter 1975 in approved 
exploration programs. 

IT IS, THEREPORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

That the proposed rate adjustments in the apFlication of 
Public Service com pany of North Carolina, Incorporated in 
the above docket shall become effective en all gas bills 
rendered on and after I January 1976. 

That Public service shall establish an account to record 
the revenue received from this increase in rates so that the 
commission can determine that the revenues collected equate 
to the amount expended in approved exploration p�ograms. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 

This the 5th day of January, 1976._

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILI�IES CCftHISSION 
Kath�rine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKE7 NO. G-5, SUB 116 

PURRINGTCN, COHHISSIONER, DISSENTING: As stated in prior 
order, I am opposed to compelling any involuntary investment 
by rate payers in exploration ventures undertaken by the 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 283 

Company. In my view the rates approved herein constitute 
such an involuntary investment and should not. te allowed. 

J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB I f6 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Public service Company ) 
cf North Carolina, Inc., for an ) SDPPLEHENTAL ORDER 

APPROVING TRACKI NG 
INCREASE 

Adjustment of its Rates and Charges ) 
to Recover its Costs of Exploration ) 
in Approved Programs ) 

FIEARD IN: Th e commission Hearing Room, 
One West Morgan street, 
Carolina, on March f6, J976 

Ruffin Build ing, 
Raleigh, North 

BEFORE: Chairman Harvin R. Wooten,
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Tenney 
Jr., George T. Clark, Jr., J. Ward 
W. Lester Teal, Jr., and Barbara A.

Presiding; 
I. Deane,

Purrington, 
Simpson 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Bu rns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns and Smith,
P. o. BOX 1406, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

For the Commission staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp, Commission Attorney, Antoinette 
R. Wtke, Associate commission Attorney, North
Carolina utilities commission, P. o. Box 991,
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Por the Using and Consuming Public: 

Jerry B. Pruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, N. C. 

BY TfiE CCflHISSION: On June 26, 1976, in Docket No. G-100, 
Sub 22, the Commis sion i ssued an Order Establishing Natural 
Gas Exploration Rules setting forth. the manner in which gas 
utilities participating in commission-approved exploration 
programs would be allowed to track their costs for 
exploration an d development. In this Order the Commission 
approved the Graham-Chand ler drilling program and authorized 
the North Carolina gas utilities a s  a• group to invest in the 
program, either directly or th rough wholly owned 
subsidiclries .. 



284 GAS 

By Order dated August 4, 1975, the Commission approved the 
Transco-Mosbacher joint v�nture drilling program, and by 
Orders dated August 13, (9'75, the Commission approved the 
Enterprise Resources limited partnership drillin g program 
and the Transco-McMoRan joint venture drilling program for 
similar investment. 

on NovembeJ: 28, 1975, Eublic Service company of North 
Carolina ,. Inc. (Public Servic�), filed an Afplication in 
Docket No. G-5, Sub 116, seeking authority to adjust its 
rates and charges to recover all costs incurred as of 
Septemter 30, (975, in these exploration and develorment 
ventures approved by the commission. 

On December 11, 1975, the Commission issued a further 
Order in Docket No. G-(00, sub 22, providing that reccvery 
by an increase in rates for costs incurred in such ventures 
be limited to seventy-five perce nt (75%) of such costs with 
the remaining twenty-five percent (25%) to be contributed 
from stcckholder funds. 

On Decembei: 19, \975, Public Service filed revised 
exhibits in Docket No. G-5, sub 116, showing the 
contribution by stockholders of twenty-five percent (25i) of 
exploration costs incurred as of September 30, 1975, and 
proposing 'an increase of $.0�51 per Hcf to all rate 
schedules. 

Together with its filing of November 28, 1975, Public 
Service filed the following data: 

Exhibit 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Statement of costs incurred and revenue 
received in 

·schedule of the rate s and charges pro�osed
by the Petitione r

Statement of ori ginal cost i:ate base

Statement of pre sent fair value rate base

Statement showing accrued depreciation
balances and depreciation rates

Statement of 
necessary for 
business 

materials 
operation o f  

and supplies
Petitioner's 

Statement shoving amount of cash working 
capital vhicB Petitioner finds necessary 
to k.eep on hand 

Statement of net operating income for 
return for twelve months ending September 
30, 1975 



Exhil:it 9 

Exhibit I 0 

Exhibit 11 

Exhibit 12 

RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 285 

Statement shoving rates of return on rate 
base 

statement shoving rates cf return in 
stockholders• equity 

Balance sheet and income statement for the 
year ended September JO, 1975 

Statement of costs incurred and revenue 
received in exploration programs and 
computation of rate adjustment 

Copy of Notice to Public 

Public Service  later filed Affidavits of Publication of 
the Notice (Exhibit 12 above) showing the publicaticn in 
newspapers of general circulation in the service territory 
of the Company. 

on January 5, J976, the Ccmmission issuEd 
allowing the proposed rate adjust�ents to beccme 
on bills rendered on or after January I, 1976. 

its Order 
effective 

on Febr uary 3, 1976, the Attorney General of North 
Carolina filed a Notice of Appeal and Exceptions tc the 
order of January 5, 1976, and on l'iarch 3, 1976, Public 
service filed a Motion for Hearing b efore the Commissicn on 
the Exceptions o f  the Attorney General. 

By Order of March 5, J976, the Commissicn alloved the 
Motion and consolidated this Docket for bearing on March 16, 
1976, with related Dockets involving Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company {D ocket No. G-9, Sub J52) and North Carolina Natural 
Gas Co�poration (Docket No. G-21, Sub 147). 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled vith a11 
parties present. Upon moti on by Public Service, the 
Commission noted that it had taken judicial notice of the 
Orders Establishing Natural Gas Exploration Rules in Docket 
No. G-100, sub 22, and the further Orders approving the four 
drilling programs set out above and stated that the record 
in this Docket No. G-5, sub I 16, would include Public 
Service's Appl ication and Exhibits. 

Also, at the hearing the Attorney General moved that the 
Commission declare Docket No. G-5, Sub 116, a general rate 
case or a complaint proceeding. The Commission denied the 
motion and ruled that the Docket vas not a general rate 
case. 

Based on the Orders of the Ccmmission noted above, the 
Application and Exhibits as filed, and the entire record in 
thi s matter, the Commission makes the following 



286 GAS 

FINDIMGS OF FACT 

1- That Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc.,
is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction of the Rorth 
Carolina Utilities commission. 

2. That the test period used in this Froceeding vas the
twelve-month period ending September 30, 1975. 

3. That the rates and charges which Public Service is
seeking to put into effect in this proceeding are $.0451 per 
Mcf to all customers and will recover over the six months' 
period from January I, 1976, to June 30, ( 976, seventy-five 
percent (75%) of the reasonable costs incurred by Public
service in commission-approved exploration programs, such 
costs having been incurred between June 26, 1975, and 
September 30, 1975. 

4. That all the expenditures which Public Service is
seeking to recover herein were expended in ccmmission­
approved programs for exploration and development of natural 
gas and are ordinary and reasonable expenses of a public 
utility gas distribution company. 

5. That the Exhibits filed by Public Service show the
following: 

(i) The original cost of Public service's property 
used and useful in providing service to the public is 
$78,138,162 (Exhibit 3). 

(ii) The fair va.lue 
used and usgful in providing 
$95,SOQ, 130 (Exhibit Q). 

of Public service• s. prcperty 
service to the public is 

(iii) Public Service's revenues under rates in 'effect
prior to the increase requested in this Docket are estimated 
at $53,520,901 (Exhibit 9). 

(iv) Public Service's revenues under the proposed
rates are estimated at $54,18Q,898. 

(v) Public Service's reasonable operating expenses
are approximately $43,IIQ,393 before expenditures in 
connection with Commission-approved exploraticn programs. 

(vi) 
exploration 
ordinary and 

(vii) 
will produce 
of 8.15% and 

As a result cf expenditures 
programs, Public Service will 
reasonable expenses by $871,996. 

After accounting adjustments the 
rates of return on criginal cost 
on fair value rate tase of 6.68i 

in approved 
increase its 

prcposed rates 
net investment 
(Exhibit 9 l • 

(viii) After accounting adjustments the proposed rates
vill produce rates of return on end of period common eguity 
of 11-17� and on fair value equity of 6.43i. 



RATES (TRACKIMG INCREASES) 287 

The rates of return on original cost and on equity found 
to be just and reasonable by tbe Ccaaission in its Order in 
Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, the last general rate case, and 
those determined by the Co■mission in this Docket are as 
follovs: 

On inv est■ent 
On equity 

Docket No. G-5, 
Sub 102 

9.331 
16.50" 

Septeaber 30, 1975 
Per Coapany 

6. That, after adjustaent for the proposed increased 
rates applied for by Public Service herein, the rates of 
return on end of period investaent and on equity do not 
exceed those found just and reasonable by the Co•■ission in 
its general rate case Order issued February 13, 1975. 

Wherefore, based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the 
Ccm■ission reaches the folloving 

CONCLOSICNS 

An emergency natural gas shortage exists in North 
Carolina. The five natural gas distribution coapanies are 
dependent on Transcon tinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
(Transco) for the vhole of their natural gas supply. 

Transco•s syste■-vide deficiencies have ■ade it difficult 
for the gas utilities serving North Carolina to ■eet the 
needs of their high priority custoaers. Dnless these 
utilities are able to obtain additional supplies of gas, 
they vill be unable to render adequate and efficient 
service. 

Extensive studies and investigations of alternate methods 
of increasing the supply of natural gas have shovn that the 
quickest, most dependable and economical way cf obtaining 
needed additional gas is through programs of exploration and 
development. The State itself produces no natural gas, and 
the relatively low level of interstate natural gas prices 
has suppressed exploration efforts elsewhere. 

It is under trying circumstances such as these that 
considered judgment is required. Not to take unusual action 
would result in a questionable use of that judgment. The 
Commission therefore conclud�s that, under prevailing 
conditions, expenditures for ex�loration as herein approved 
are just and reasonable, in the public interest, and 
required by public convenience and necessity. 

The Cca■ission•s general Oeder in Docket Ho. G-100, Sub 
22, establi�hes a pcocedure for prier approval of 
exploration and drilling programs to be participated in by 
the natural gas utilities operating in the State and further 
provides for the filing of rates vhich vill recover the 
reasonable costs incurred in such exploration and drilling 
programs together with exhibits setting out the data 



288 GAS 

r:equired by North Carolina General Statute 62-133. · The 
order further provides that, if, after review and analysis 
of data filed by the North Carolina utility as described 
therein, the Commission concludes that the rates will not 
result in an increase in the Comp3ny•s rate of return on end 
of period investment or an increase in the Company's rate of 
return on equity as approved by this Commission in the 
Company's last general r ate case, the Commission may allow 
to become effective the increase in r ates attr:ibutable to 
seventy-five percent (75%) of the reasonable costs incurred 
in Ccmmission-approved exploration and drilling progr:ams. 
The Commission is of the opinion that the Petition, 
Exhibits, and the filings herein meet the requirements of 
G.S. 62-133 and the Order of the Commission entered in 
Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, for recovery of seventy-five 
percent (75%) of the costs incurred in approved exploration 
and drilling programs. 

Finding that in this• proceeding the rates of return on end 
of period investment and on common equity do not exceed the 
returns allowed Public service in its last general rate 
proceeding in Docket No. G-5, sub 102, issued February 13, 
1975, the commission is of the opinion that no further 
hearing is necessary or required and that the increase in 
rates applied for by Public Service to become effective 
January I, 1976, is just and reasonable and should be 
permitted to become effective as filed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the Order of January 5, 1976, is affirmed except
as modified herein and the Exceptions of the Attorney 
General are overruled. 

2. That Public Service be, and hereby is, authorized to
increase its rates to all it s customers by $.0451 per ftcf 
effective for bills rendered on and after January I, 1976. 

J. That Public service shall establish an  account to 
tecord the revenue received from this increase in rates in 
such manner that the Commission can determine that the 
revenues collected from such rate increase are equal to 
seventy-five percent (75%) of the reasonable costs incurred 
in approved exploration and drilling programs. 

4. That Public Service account for all natural gas
received or revenues received from the sale of other 
hydrocarbons in accordance vith the procedures set forth in 
the general Order issued in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22. 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 

5. That the attached notice, Appendix 11A, 11 be 
all custcmers al ong with their next bill advising 
the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CC�HISSION. 

This 8th day of April, 1976. 

289 

mailed to 
them of 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPENDIX 11 A 11 

upon application of Public service Company of North 
Carolina, Inc., to recover 75% of costs incurred between 
June 26, 1975, and September 30, (975, in programs of 
natural gas exploration and develo�ment approved by the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission, the Commission approved 
increased rates in all bills rende red on or after January I, 
1976, by $.OQSI per Mcf on all rate schedules. 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB I 16 

PURB!NGTCN ,, COMMISSIONER ,, DISSENTING: By allowing the 
Company to pass through to the consumer its costs of 
investment in gas exploratio n schemes ,, the source of capital 
funds and the attendant risks are shifted from the investor 
to the consumer. In a free enterprise economy ,, investment 
decisions must be voluntary no t,, as here ,, imposed by 
regulatory authority. In my viev ,, this Order compels the 
consumer to become an involuntary investor in one of the 
most speculative enterprises knovn, and the Commission lacks 
authority to do so. 

J. Ward Purrington ,, Commissioner

DOCKET NO. G-5 ,, SUB 121 

BEFORE TBE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COM"ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Public Service company of 
North Carolina ,, Inc.,, for an Adjus·tment 
of its Rates and Charges 

HEARD IN: Commission He aring Room ,, 

street ,, Ruffin Building, 
Carolina 27602 ,, July 13 ,, 1976 

ORDER APPROVING 
TRACKING 
INC EE ASE 

one west 
Raleigh ,, 

Margan 
North 

BEFORE: Chairman Tenney I. Deane ,, Jr.,, Presiding ,, and 
commissioners Ben E. Roney, J. ward Purrington,, 

w. Lester Teal, Jr.,, and W. Scott Harvey



290 GAS 

APPEARANCES: 

For th e Applicant: 

F .. Kent Burns, Boyce, 
Smith, Attorneys at Law, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the Attorney General: 

Mitchell, Burns and 
Post Office Box 1406, 

Jesse c. Brake, Associate Attorney General, and 
Jerry B. Fruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, Post 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the commission Staff: 

Edward B. Hipp, CommissioQ Attorney, and 
Antoinette R. Wike, Associate commission 
Attorney, North Carolina utilities commission, 
Post office Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 

BY TBE CCMMISSION: On June 26, 1975, in Docket No. G-
I 00, Sub 22, the commission issued an Order Establishing 
Natural Gas Exploration Rules setting forth the manne r in 
which gas utilitie s participating in Commission-approved 
exploration programs would be allowed to track their costs 
for exploration and development. Rule Rl-17(h) esta blished 
therein provides fo r the formation of a ccmmittee 
representing the gas utilities, the Commission, and the 
intervenor ci ties of Wilsen, Rocky Mount, Gre�nville," and 
Monroe to select exploration projects for Commission 
approval. Once a project is appcoved by the Com�ission, the 
utilities are authorized to expend funds for such project. 
On or before June I and December I of each year, each 
utility must file with the Commission a statement of costs 
incurred and revenues received from the projects duri ng the 
six-month period ended the previous March 31 or September 
30, respectively. Along with such filing, the utility may 
reguest an increase in its rates to recover during the next 
six months its reasonable costs less revenues. If such 
revenues exceed such expenses, the utility must file to 
reduce its rates to amortize the differ ence over the next 
six-month period. 

In its Order of June 26, 1975, the Commission approved the 
Graham-Chandler (now Carolina Gas Exploration company) 
drilling program and authorizEd the North Carolina gas 
utilities as a gro up to invest in the program, either 
directly or thro ugh wholly-owned subsidiaries. By Order 
issued August 4, 1975, the commission approved the Transco­
Mosbacher joint venture drilling program, and by Orders 
issued August 13, 1975, the Commission approved the 
Enterprise Resources limited partnership CERI, Ltd.) 
drilling progra m and the Transco-McHoRan (Tr ansmac) joint 
venture drilling pr ogram for similar p articipation. 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 29 I 

On December II, 1975, the Ccmmission issued a further 
Order in Dccket No. G-100, sub 22, providing that re�ove ry 
by an increase in rates of costs incurred in such ventures 
be limited to 75% of such costs with the remaining 25i to be 
contributed from stockholder funds. 

By Order issue d January 5, 1976, in Docket No. G-5, Sub 
f 16, t he Ccmmission approved an increase of $.0451 per mcf 
to all rate schedules allowing Public service tc recover 75% 
of its exploration and drilling costs incurred between June 
26 and September 30, 1976. This order was affirmed by 
supplemental Order issued April B, J976. 

On June I, f976, Public Service company of North Carolina, 
Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Public Service or the 
company) ,, filed in Docket No. G-5, Sub 121 ,, an application 
�ursuant to commission Rule Rf-17(h) seeking authority to 
increase its exploration tracking rate by $.OJ 17 per mcf 
effectiv e July 1 ,, J 976, through December 31, 1976, in order 
to recover 75% of its costs incurred during the six-month 
period ended Harch JI, 1976, in apprqved exFloration and 
development programs. By this application Public Service 
also seeks to continue the $.0451 per mcf exploration 
tracking surcharge authorized in Do cket No. G-5, Sub 116, 
until June JO, f976, in order to fully recover 751 of its 
exploration expenditures for the six-month period ended 
septembet: 30, 1975. 

In support 
fellowing data: 

Exhibit 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit J 

Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibi t 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9

of its application, Public service filed the 

Present char_ges by rate schedules 

Proposed charges by rate schedules 

statement of end of period net 
investment 

Statement of pres ent and fair value 
rate base 

statement shoving accrued 
depreciation talance and 
depreciation rates 

Statement of materials and supplies 

statement of cash working capital 

statement of net operating income for 
return for 12 months ended December 
31, 1975 

statement shoving rates of return on 
end of period net investment and fair 
value rate tase 



292 

Exhibit 10 

Exhibit I I 

Exhibit 12 

GAS 

Statement showing rates o f  return on 
end of period common equity and fair 
value equity 

Balance sheet and income statement 
for the year ended Decemter 31, 1975 

Statement of costs incurred and 
revenues received from Commission­
approved explcration programs for the 
six months ended March Jf, 1976 

Copy of Notice to Public 

On June 17, 1976, the Attorney General filed Notice of 
Intervention and Motion to Dismiss and Alternative Motion 
for Hearing, Notice and Suspension in this docket. By Order 
issued June 21, 1976, the Commission recognized the 
Intervention of the Attorney General. 

On June 25, 1976, the Commission issued an ?r�er setting 
the matter for hearing on July 13, 1976, requiring public 
notice, concluding that the matter is not a general rate 
case, and suspending the proposed exploration tracking 
surcharge pending the filing by Public service of an 
Undertaking to refund any amounts collectEd thereunder which 
might l.ater be found to be unjust and unreasonable by the 
Commission. On July I, J976, Public Service filed such 
Undertaking and the Commission issued an Order Approving 
Undertaking and Permitting Rates to Become Effective 
Pursuant to Undertaking. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled, and the 
Attorney General moved that th� Commission declare the scope 
of the h earing. The Chairman ruled that this is a case 
confined to the re asonableness of a specific single rate, 
namely, a surcharge by which the Company seeks to recover 
75% of costs incurred in Commission-approved exploration and 
development programs. The Chairman further ruled that the 
proceeding was conducted in accordance with Commission Rule 
Rl-17(h), which was established in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, 
pursuant to th e Commission's rulemaking authority conferred 
by G.S. 62-30, 31, 32, and 130. 

Earl c� Chambers, Senior Vice President - Gas supply and 
Technology for Piedmont Natural Gas Company and Acting 
Chairman of the Exploration Committee formed pursuant tc the 
ccmmission•s Order of June 26, 1975, in Docket No. G-100, 
Sub 22, testified and offered an exhibit outlining the 
results of participation by the gas utilities in approved 
exploration programs: Carolina Gas, Transmac, Transco­
Hosbacher, and ERI, Ltd. Chambers Exhibit I shows that 
through June 30, 1976, the five North Carolina gas utilities 
have spent $6,044,914 in exploration and develofment 
programs. Proved reserves discovered to date are 4,955,095 
mcf of gas and 359,690 bbls. of oil with a total value of 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 293 

$9,012,398; probable reserves are 5,855,310 met and 333,345 
bbls. worth $9,615,442. 

H. E. Uhland , Vice President of Lithium Corporation of 
America, testified concerning his company's operations and 
its dependence upon natural gas. Mr. Uhland stated that 
79.6% of Lithium Corporation's total dollar sales and total 
�nergy consumed is in the following areas: energy 
conservation; pharmaceuticals, medical supt:lies and 
sanitation; and defense and critical industrial needs. 
Stating that the commission's method of allo�ing gas 
utilities to take part in exploration and develo1=ment 
programs and to share the costs and risks with their 
customers is fair, Mr. Uhland added that industrial 
Customers would like to use th€ bulk of the gas discovered 
and pay the bulk of the Surcharge. In response to 
questioning by the Attorney General, Mr. Uhland reiterated 
that, vithout the monies generated by the surcharge, a local 
utility such as Public Service would te unable to engage in 
exploration activities. 

Ralph Young, Vice President of Development, Wickes 
Corporation, a manufacturer of automotive products employing 
over 2,000 peopl-a, testified that his company's 
manufacturing facility requires approximately 100 million 
cubic feet of natural gas which is used in direct flame 
process. Mr. Young stated that the loss of natural gas 
would shut down a large portion of his company's business 
and therefore his company be lieves exploration programs to 
be in the best interest of its employees and its customers. 

H. B. Foster, President and General Manager of Statesville 
Hrick Company, testified in his capacity as Chai�rran of the 
Energy Ccmmittee for the Brick Association of North 
Carolina. Nr. Foster stated th3t the Brick Association does 
not object to paying a reasonable surcharge for the 
development of new sources of natural gas and that it views 
the benefits to be d�rived from exploration programs as its 
best hope for relief in the foreseeable future. On cross­
examination by the Attorney General, Mr. Foster stated that, 
given the relative size and lack of �xpettise of the brick 
companies in the State, the possibility of buying gas in 
plac e and having it shipped to North Caro�ina is virtually 
hopeless. 

James R. Moore, VicP. President - Construction EquiFment 
and Energy for Hardee Food System,. testified concerning his 
company's demand for natural gas. He stated that Hardee•s 
u ses an average of 1.5 billion btu's of gas energy per 
restaurant which, if replaced by electricity, would cost 
$1,947,000 instead of $531,000. Hr. Hoare further stated 
that Hardee•s, having taken steps to control utility costs 
and conserve natural gas, hopes the Commission vill see that 
gas supplies are increased. 

Bob Smith, testifying for Uni ted He�chants Planufacturers, 
Inc., stated that his company operates over 15 manufacturing 



294 GAS 

process plants in the Carolinas and Georgia, including 
Uniglass Industries in Statesville and facilities in Shelby, 
Old Fort, and Winston-Salem. A manufacturer of key and 
essential products for use in the electric and pollution 
control industry as well as decorative fabrics, United 
Merchants considers natural gas to be an irreplaceable, 
vital commodity. Hr. Smith further testified that the 
proposed rate adjustment is an investmen t in the well-being 
and prosperity o f  the State. 

T- A. Jacobs, Manager of Maintenance, Engineering and
Ut ilities for Allied Fibers Division of Allied Chemical 
Company, testified that his company uses natural gas in the 
production of polyester rasin fibers and SUFports 
exploration by the gas utilities as a means cf obtaining 
adequate supplieS for the future. 

Jerry T. Roberts, Se cretary-Treasurer of the North 
Carolina Textile Manufacturers• Association, testified that 
textile manufacturers and fiber producers e�floy 
approximately 40% of the State's manufacturing work force 
and are almost entirely dependent on natural gas for the 
manufacturing and finishing of their products. Mr. Roberts 
stated that the textile manufacturers support the gas 
distributors• participation in explorati�n programs and 
their proposal to increase rates to cover the costs. 

Robert Cameron cook, reprasenting Burlington Industries, 
testified that his company is a large user of natural gas, 
is very interested in the exploration programs, and supports 
them totally. Mr. cook further testified that costs of such 
programs should be recovered on the basis of usage, with 
everyone paying his pro rata share, since all users will 
benefit if the programs are successful. In respoDse to 
questioning by the Attorney General, Hr. Cook st ated that 
purchasing gas in the field and transporting it to North 
Carolina is not a very acceptable alternative to exploration 
programs due to the costs and risks involved. 

E. L. Flanagan, Jr., Vice President and Treasurer of 
Public Service Company, testified concerning the application 
and exhibits filed by rublic service in this docket. Hr. 
Planagan testified that the rate adjustment was computed by 
determining the amount of expenditures in apprcved projects 
during the six-month period October I, 1975, through Harch 
31, J976, and adding to that other exploration expenses sllch 
as l egal expenses, audit expenses, and travel expenses and 
an allowance for funds on the unrecovered portion of these 
expenditures. Public Service then divided 75% of the total 
cash expenditures by the estimated volume of gas sales 
during the period July I, 1976, thro ugh December 31, 1976, 
to arrive at an increment of $. 0568 per mcf. subtracting 
the tracking adjustment presently in effect, Hr. Flanagan 
stated te arrived at an adjustmen t of $.0117 per mcf 
effective July I, 1976. On cross-examination by the 
Attorney General, Hr. Flanagan s tated that he used the prime 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 295 

rate in effect at the beginning of each month to compute the 
interest on unrecovered funds. 

c. H. Dickey, Vic e President - Gas Supply Services, Public
service Company, testified that he is also Vice President 
and General nanager of Tar Heel Energy corporaticn, a 
wholly-owned subsidiary formed for the purpose of 
exploration by Public service, and is a member of the 
Exploration Committee set up pursuant to commission Rule Rl-
17 (h). Hr. Dickey sponsored an exhibit summarizing the 
exploration activities of Tar Heel Energy Corporation for 
the six-month period ended Jane 30, f 976. 

Donald E. Daniel, Coordinator of the Accounting Gas and 
Water section of the Commission Staff, testified that the 
Staff reviewed and analyzed the exhibits and supporting data 
submitted ty Public Service. The Staff determined that the 
expenditures reported by the Ccmpany were properly related 
to Commission-approved exploration programs and vere 
expended during the period October I, 1975, through �arch 
31, 1976, and that the application was otherwise in 
conformity with Rule Rl-17(h). 

Parker L. Hatcher, Jr., atilities Engineer in the Gas 
section of the commission Engineering staff, testified that 
the staff analyzed the application and exhibits and cross­
checked vo lume data and statistics with comparable 
information contained in cOmmission records. Based upon its 
examination of the application and exhibits, the Staff 
verified Public service's calculation of the proposed 
tracking rate. 

Based on the evidence presented at the bearing, the 
application and exhibits filed b·y Public service, and the 
entire record in this matter, the Commission makes the 
fellowing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That public Service Company of North Carclina, Inc.,
is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction of the North 

'Carolina Utilities commission. 

2. That as of June 30, 1976, a total of 51 wells have
been drilled in the four commission-approved explorati on 
programs resulting in 37 dry wells, I I gas wells, and 3 oil 
wells. Public service is participating in the four progtams 
as follows: Carolina Gas - 271i Transmac - 6.2501; Transco­
Hosbacher - 8.333%; and ERI, Ltd. - 9.601. 

3. That a total of $6,044,914 has been spent in these
programs by the five North Carolina gas utilities. Of this 
amount, Public Service has spent $2,090,129. Estimated gas 
reserves from. the programs for al l gas coa:panies are as 
follows: proved reserves - 4,955,095 mcfi protable reserves 
- 5,855,310 mcf; possible reserves - 8,831,253 me£; and
total reserves 19,641,658 mcf. Public Service's shares 



296 GAS 

are l,81'1,314 mcf; 2,177,886 mcf; 3,299,735 mcfi and 
7,291,935 mcf, respectively. Estimated oil reserves from 
the four programs for all gas companies are as follows: 
proved reserves - 359,690 b bls.; protabl e reserves - 333,345 
bbls.; possible reserves - 401,719 bbls.; and total reserves 

1,094,754 bbls. Public Service's shares are )22,444 
bbls.; 114,728 bbls.; 141,273 t:bls.; and 378,445 bbls., 
respectively. 

4. That estimated values cf the oil and gas reserves
from the four programs for all gas companies are as follows: 
proved reserves .$9, 012, 398; probable reserves 
$9,615,442; possible reserves $13,362,643; and total 
reserves $31,990,483. Iha values to Public Service are 
$3,195,482; $3,472,0ISi $4,893,294; and $11,560,794, 
respectively .. 

,5. That the test period used in this proceeding is the 
12 months ended December 31, 1�75. 

6. That the rate which Public Service is seeking tc put
into effect in this proceeding is $.0568 per mcf to all 
customers which vill enable Public Service to recover over 
the six-month period from July I, 1976, to December 31, 
1976, 75% of the reasonable costs incurred by the Company 
betveen October I, 1975, and Harch 31, 1976, in Ccmmission­
approved exploration programs. 

7. That all of the expenditur es which Public Service is
seeking to recover herein vere expended in ccmmission­
approved programs for exploration and development of natural 
gas and are ordinary and reasonable expenses of a public 
utility gas distribution company. 

8. That the exhibits filed by Public Service shov the
following: 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(i V) 

(v) 

The original cost of Public Service's 
used and useful in p�oviding service 
public is $79 ,, 529,6'13. (Exhibit 3) 

Tbe fair value of Public Service's 
used and useful in providing service 
public is $96,895,6 (I• (Ei:hibit 4) 

property 
to the 

property 
to the 

Public Service's revenues under rates in 
prior to the increasa requested in this 
are estimated at $54 ,, 6C8,, 964. (Exhibit 

effect 
docket 

9) 

Public Service's reasonable operating expenses 
are approximately $QQ,952,I ID before 
expenditures in ccnnection with ccmmission­
approved exploration progralis. (E:ihihit 9) 

As a result cf expenditures 
exploration progra ms, Public 

in approved 
Service has 



(vi) 

RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 297 

increas�d its ordinary and reasonable expenses 
by $893,798. (Exhibit 11) 

After accounting and pro forma 
Public Service's rate of return 
period net investment is 8.27% 
value rate base is 6. 79J. (Exhibit 

adjustments 
on end of 
and on fair 

9) 

9. That the rates of return found just
the commis sion in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, 
last general rate case, are as fellows; 

and reasonable by 
Public Service's 

End of period net investment 
Fair value rate base 
End of per iod common equity 
Fair value equity 

9.33% 
7.57% 

J6.50% 
8.74% 

10. That, since exploration tracking rate collections
represent the recovery of costs not included in operating 
expenses, the proposed incr�ase will not result in the 
Company1s rates of return exceeding those approved in its 
last general rate case. 

,Wh�refore, based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the 
Commission reaches the following 

CONCLOSICNS 

An emergency natural gas shcrtage continues to threaten 
the well-being of the citizens 9f North Carolina. The five 
natural gas distribution CO!Dpanies serving the State are 
dependent on Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation 
(Transco) for the whole of their supply of natural gas. 
Transco•s s ystem-wide deficiencies have made it difficult 
for these gas utilities to meet the needs of their high 
priority customers. Without additional supplies of gas, 
they will be unable to render adeguate and efficient 
service. 

In Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, the commission concluded, 
based upon extensive studies and investigations of alternate 
met.hods of increasing the supply of natural gas, that the 
most dependable and economical vay of obtaining needed 
additional gas is through programs of exFloration and 
development. The Cowmission therefore established a 
procedure whereby the North Carolina gas utilities may 
participate in approved exploration ventures a nd track a 
portion of their reasonable expenses at six-month intervals. 

The Ccmmission is of the opinion that, while the precise 
effect on cost and volumes of ga s is not yet known, the 
evidence in this proceeding clearly shows that the 
ratepayers will ultimately receive substantial benefits. To 
alter the procedure established under Rule Rl-17(h) at this 
time would be to deprive the ratepayers not only of 
additional supplies of natural gas vhich they helped to 



298 GAS 

discover but also of a share in the prcfits they helped to 
produce. 

Finding that the proposed rates will not result in Public 
Service•s rates of return on end of period net investment 
and on common equity exceeding the returns allowed the 
Company in its last general rate case, the Commission 
concludes that the application and exhibits filed herein 
meet the requirements of Rule Bl-17(h) for the recovery of 
75% of the reasonable costs incurred by Public Service 
during the period October I, 197 5, through March 31, 1976, 
in approved exploration and drilling Frograms. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

I• That Public Set"vice Company of North Carclina, Inc., 
be, and bereby is, authorized to continue until June 30, 
1976, the collection of the $.045( per rncf exploration 
tracking surcharge approved in Dccket No. G-5, sub I 16, in 
order to recover 75% of reasonable expenditures in 
Commission-approved exploration and developnent programs 
duI:'ing the peI:"iod June 26, 1975, through September 30, 1975. 

2. That Public Service be, and hereby is, authorized to
increase its exploration tracking surcharge to all customers 
by s.0117 per mcf surcharge effective on bills rendered on 
or after July I, 1976, in order to recover 75% of reasonable 
expenditures in Commission-approved exploration and 
develofment programs during the period October I, (975, 
through March Jf, 1976. 

3. That Public Service shall establish an account to
record the revenue received from this increase in such a 
manner that the commission can determine that the revenues 
collected from such increase are equal to 15% of the 
reasonable amounts refunded in appcoved exploration and 
develoI=ment programs during the period October 2, 1975, 
through �arch 31, 1976. 

4. That Public Service shall account for all natural gas
received or revenues received from the sale of other 
hydrocarbons i n  accordance with the pcocedures set forth in 
the general Order issued in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22. 

s. That the attached notice, Appendix A, be mailed to
all custcmers along with their next bills advising them of 
the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This the 20th day of August, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCHMISSION 
Katherine n. Peele, Chief Clerk 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 299 

APPENDIX A 

Upon application by Public Service Company of North 
Carolina, Inc., to recover 751 of costs incurred between 
October I, 1975, and March 31, 1976, in programs of 
exploration and development approved by the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission, the commission approved increased 
rates fo r all bills rendered on or after July I, 1976, by 
$.0( 17 per mcf on all rate schedules. 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 121 

COftftISSIONER PORBING'l'ON, DISSENTING: Having disse�ted in 
previous dockets allowing recovery of costs associated with 
exploration drilling programs, I cannot concur in the 
decision here. In my opinion, the expenditures vhich Public 
Service is seeking to re cover are not ordinary and 
reasonable exp enses of a public utility gas distribution 
company. 

J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner

DOCKET NO. G-J, SUB 47B 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!ftISSION 

In the ftatter of 
Application of United Cities Gas company 
fo r an Adjustment of its Rates and Charges 

) ORDER APPROVING 
) RATE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearin g Room, 
One West Horgan Street, 
Carolina, on July 20, 1976 

Buffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

commissioner J. 
Chairman Tenney 
Ben E. Roney, 
Simpson, and w. 

Ward �urrington, 
I. Deane, Jr., 
W. Lester Teal,
Scott Harvey

Presiding, and 
ccmmissioners 

Jr., Barbara A. 

For the Applicant: 

James T. Williams, Jr., Brooks, Pierce, 
ncLendon, Humphrey and Leonard, Attorneys at 
Lav, Post Office Drawe r u, Gree nsboro, North 
Carolina 27402 

For the Intervenor: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Associate Attorney 
North Car olina Attorney General's 
Justice Building, Post Office Box 629, 
No rth Carolina 27602 

General, 
Office, 

Raleigh, 



300 GAS 

Far the Ccmmission Staff: 

Antoinette R. Wike, Associate Commission 
Attorney, North Carolina Utilities CommiSsion, 
Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, North carclina 
27602 

BY THE CCHMISSION: on Hay 19, t '576, united Cities Gas 
company (hereinafter referred to as □nited Cities or the 
company) filed with the commission schedules showing 
c omputation of an adjustment in the Curtailment Tracking 
Rate (CTR) approved for the company in Docket No. G-1, Sub 
47. United cities proposed to increase its rates by $.0)7
per mcf effective June 15, 1976. On Kay 28, (976, United 
Cities filed revised schedules increasing the rates by $.015 
per mcf. 

Up on reconsideration of the application filed by United 
Cities, the letter of appr oval, and the entire record in 
this docket, the commission concluded that its approval of 
the revised tariffs filed by United Cities on May 28, 1976, 
should be rescinded. By Order issued June 29, 1976, the 
Ccmmission set the matter for bearing on July 20, 1976, and 
required notice to the public. The Commission ordered that 
an_y amounts theretofore collected undet" the proposed CTR 
should be t"efunded unless the Company filed an Undertaking 
to refund such amounts as may later be found unjust and 
unreasonable. On July J3, J976, United Cities filed, and by 
Order issued July 1s, 1976, the commission approved such 
Undertaking. 

on July 6, 1976, 
Intet"vention, and the 
said Intervention. 

the Attorney General filed Notice of 
commission issued  an order recognizing 

The matter came on for hearin g as scheduled, and the 
Attorney General moved that the Commission declare the scope 
of the hearing. The presiding Ccmmissioner, Hr. Purrington, 
ruled that this is a case confined to the reasonableness of 
a specific single rate, namely, the curtailment tracking 
rate and inv olves guestions which do not require a 
determination of the entire rate structure and overail rate 
of return. commissioner Purrington further ruled that the 
proceeding vas conducted pursuant to the commission's rate­
making authority conferred by G.s. 62-30, 31, 32, and 130. 

Glen Rogers, Vice President, G as 
Cities, testified that he prep�red the 
tracking filing and did so in 
Commission's Orders in Docket No. G-1, 

Supply, for United 
Ccmpany•s curtailment 
conformity with the 
sub 47. 

Donald E. Daniel, coordinator of the Gas and Water section 
of the Commission's Accounting Division, testified that the 
Accounting Staff received and analyzed the exhibits 
submitte d by the company, including the calculation of each 
component of the CTR. Hr. Daniel stated it is his belief 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 30 I 

that the filing is in conformity vith the ·ccmmission•s 
Orders and rulings on the Company's CTR. 

Daniel M. Stone, Utilities Engineer in the Gas Section of 
the Commission Staff, testified that the Engineerin g Staff 
analyzed the application and exhibit�, cross-ctecking volume 
data and statistics with comparable information contained in 
Commisdon records, and computed the CTR. The Staff 
verified the calculation of the $.015 per me£ increase and 
recommended that it be approved. 

Based on the foregoing, the application filed by United 
Cities, and the entire record in this matter, the commission 
makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1- That United Cities
subject to the jurisdiction 
Commission. 

Gas Company is a putlic utility 
of the North Carolina Utilities 

2. That the application in this docket is prcferly
before t he commission pursuant to the Commissicn•s Orders in 
Dock�t No. G-1, Subs 47 and 47A wherein the Commission 
approved a curtailment Tracking Rate (CTR) to allow Dniterl 
Cities to track the revenue effects of increased or 
decreased curtailment. 

3. That by this application United Cities is seeking to 
increase its rates by $.OJ5 per mcf on all rate schedules 
effective June 15, 1976. 

4. That the $.015 CTR per mcf has only cne com�cnent,
the current tracking increm�nt. 

Whereupon, the Commission reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

In its Order Granting Partial Hate Increase for United 
Cities is ... •ed July 16, 1975, in Docket No. G-f, sub 47, thE! 
Commissior recognized that, because of the uncertainty in 
future availability of gas sup�li�s, it was impossible to 
accurately forecast future revenues and expenses for the 
company. The commission therefcre concluded that United 
cities' proposed 11tracking 11 formula was a just and 
reasonable means of allowing the Com pany to maintain a base 
period margin (the di"fference between its revenues and the 
ccst of purchased gas plus gross receipts taxes) thereby 
avoiding the necessity of a general rate case each titte the 
l�vel of curtailment changes.

since t he CTR is a rate set for the future, it is
necessarily based on projected volumes of gas. The CTR 
approved for united Cities provides that the ccmpany shall 
file rate schedules and revisions every six months 
reflecting the actual effect of changes in curtailment on 



302 GAS 

the margin. The CTR is then adjusted or 11 trued UF" to 
reconcile actual experience with the projected experience at 
the time of the last filing. In the future, as curtailment 
decreases and natural gas supplies improve, the CTB will be 
reduced. 

The CTR filed l:y United Cities in this docket has .only one 
component, the current tracking increment and no adjustment 
for ove rccllections or underccllections during the prior 
period. The record shows that the $.015 per mcf rate was 
properly computed. Accordingly, the Commission concludes 
that the rate should be approved effective June 1s, 1976. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDEREC AS FCLLOiS: 

That the Order of the Commission issued June 29, J 976, 
suspending the rates in this docket be, a nd is hereby, 
rescinded and the rates as filed on Hay 28, 1976, and 
approved on June 3, 1976, whicb reflect an increase of $.015 
per mcf en a ll rate schedu les are approved and may remain in 
effect. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 22nd day of September. 1916. 

{SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCHMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-f, SUB 59 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHftISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of United Cities Gas Company 
for an Adjustment of its Rates and 
Charges 

ORDER APPROVING 
TRACKING INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

commission Hearing Room, 
street, Ruffin Building, 
Carolina 27602, July 13, 1976 

one West 
Raleigh, 

Morgan 
North 

commissioner J. Ward Purrington, 
commissioners Ben E. Roney, w. 
Jr •• and W. Scott Harvey 

Presiding, and 
Lester Teal, 

For the Applicant: 

J. T. Williams, Jr •• Brooks, Pierce, HcLendon, 
Humphrey and Leonard, Post Office Drawer o, 
Greensboro, North Carolina 27402 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 303 

For the Attorney Genera l: 

Jesse C. Brake, Associate Attorney General, and 
Jerry B. Pruitt, Associate Attorney General, 
Horth Carolina Department of Justice, Post 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the commission staff: 

Edvard e. Hipp, Commission Attorney, and 
Antoinette a. Aike, Associa te commission 
Attorney, North Carolina Utilities Co�mission, 
Post Office Box 9ql, Raleigh, North cacolina 
27602 

BI THE CCMHISSION: on June 26, 1975, in Docket No. G-100, 
Suh 22, the Commission issued an Order Establishing Natural 
Gas Exploration Rules setting forth the manner in which gas 
utilities participating in Commission-approved exploration 
programs would be allowed to track their costs for 
exploration and d�velopment. Rule Rl-f7(h) established 
therein provides for the formation of a committee 
representing the gas utilities. the commission. and the 
intervenor cities of Wilsen. Rocky Mount. Greenville, a nd 
Monroe to select exploration projects for commission 
approval. once a project is approved by the Commission. the 
utilities are authorized to expend funds for such project. 
On or before June I and December I of each year, each 
utility must file with the Commission a statement of costs 
incurred and re venues received from the projects during the 
six-month Feriod ended the previous March 31 or September 
30, respectively. Along with such filing, the utility may 
request an incre ase in its rates to recover during the next 
six months its reasonable costs less revenues. If such 
revenues exceed such expenses, the utility must tile to 
reduce its rates to amortize the difference over the next 
six-month period. 

In its Order of June 26, )975, the Ccmmission approved the 
Graham-Chandler (now Carolina Gas Exploration Company) 
drilling program and authorized the North Carolina gas 
utilities as a group to participate in the program, either 
directly or through wholly-owne d subsidiaries. By Order 
issued August 4, 1975, the commission approved the Transco­
Hosbacher joint venture drilling program, and by Orders 
issued August 13, 1975, the Commission apFroved the 
Enterprise Re.Sources limited partnership (ERI, Ltd.) 
drilling program and the Transco-l'lcHo&an (Transmac) joint 
venture drilling program for similar participation. 

On December 11, 1975, the Ccmmission issued a further 
Order in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, providing that recovery 
by an increase in rates of costs incurred in such ventures 
be limited to 751 of such costs with the remaining 25% to be 
contributed from stockholder funds. 



304 

On June I 8, 1976, United Cities Gas Co11pany (heceinaftei; 
referred to as United Cit ies or the company) filed in Docket 
No. G-1, S ub 59, a letter and rate schedules treated as an 
application  pursuant to Commission Rule Rl-17(h) seeking 
authority to increase its rates by !.160 pee mcf effective 
July I, f976, through December 31, 1976, in order to recover 
75% of its cost s incurred through May 31, 1976, in apfroved 
exploration prog rams. 

On June 23, 1976, th e Attorney General filed Notice of 
Intervention and Hotion to Dismiss and Alternative Hotion 
for Hearing, Notice and suspension in the above docket. By 
Order issued June 28, 1976, the commission recognized the 
Intervention of the Attorney General. 

Also, on June 28, 1976, the ccm11ission issued its Order 
setting the application for hearing on July 13, 1976, 
requiring public notice, concluding that the matter is not a 
general rate case, and suspending the proposed exploration 
tracking surchar ge pending the filing by United Cities of an 
Undertaking to refund such amounts collected thereunder as 
may later be found unjust and unreasonable. on July 14, 
1976, United Cities filed such Undertaking which was 
approved by Commission Or der per mitting the proposed rates 
to become effective pur suant thergto. 

On July 13, 1976, United Cities filed a summary of rate 
calculation and rates, to replace those previously filed in 
thi s docket, eliminating from the requested surcharge 
amounts expended by  the company prior to the commission's 
order of June 26, 1975 # in Docket No. G-(00, Sub 22, and 
thus reducing the proposed surcharge to$. 140 per mcf. Said 
filing was accepted  by ruling o f  the Chairman, nr. Deane, 
when the matter came on for hearing. 

The Attorney General moved that the Commission declare the 
scope of t he hearing. The presiding Commi ssioner ruled that 
this is a case confined to the reasonableness of a specific 
single rat e, namely, a surcharge by which the Ccmpany seeks 
to reco ver 75% of costs incurred in commission-approved 
exploration and development pr·ograms. The presiding 
Commissioner further ruled that the proceeding was conducted 
in accordance with Commission Rule Rl-17(h), which vas 
established in Docket No. G-100, Sub 22, pursuant to the 
commis sion's rulemaking authority conferred by G.S. 62-30, 
::i, 32, and 130. 

Earl C. Chambers, Senior Vice President - Gas Supply and 
Technology for Piedmont Natural Gas Company and Acting 
Chairman of the Exploration comm it tee formed pursuant to the 
Com mission's Order of June 26, 1975, in Docket No. G-100, 
sub 22, testified and offered an exhibit outlining the 
results cf participation by tha gas utilities in apFIOVed 
exploration programs: carclina Gas, Transmac, Transco­
Mosbacher, a nd ERI, Ltd. Chambers Exhibit I shovs that 
through June 30, 1976, the five North Carolina gas utilities 
h·av� spent $6,044,914 in exploration and development 



RATES (TRACKING INCREJ\SES) 305 

programs. Proved reserves discovered to date are 4,955,095 
mcf of gas and 359,690 bbls. of oil with a total value of 
$9,012,398; probable reserves are 5,855,310 mcf and 333,345 
bbls. MOrth $9,615,442. 

H. D. Foster, President an d General Manager of Statesville
Brick Company, testified in his capacity as Chairman of the 
Energy committee for the Brick Association of North 
Carolina. Hr. Foster stated that the Brick Association does 
not object to paying a r�asonable surcharge for the 
development of new sources of natural gas and that it views 
the benefits to be derived from exploration programs as its 
Cest hope for relief in the foreseeable future . On cross­
examination by the Attorney General, Mr. Foster stated that, 
given the relative si2e and lack of expertise of the brick 
companies in the State, the possibility of buying gas in 
place and having it shipped to North Carolina is virtually 
hopeless. 

James H. Moore, Vice President - construction Equipment 
and Energy for Hardee Food System, testified concerning his 
company• s demand for natural gas. He stated that Hardee 1 s 
uses an average of 1.s billion btu•s of gas ener·gy per 
restaurant which, if replaced by electricity, would cost 
$1,947,000 instead of $531,000. Mr. Moore further stated 
that Rardee•s, having taken steps tc control utility costs 
and conserve natural gas, hopes the Commission will see that 
gas suppli es are increased. 

Robert Cameron cook, representing Burlington Industries, 
testified that his company is a large user of natural gas, 
is very interested in the exploration programs, and supports 
them totally. Mr. cook further testified that costs of such 
programs should be recovered on the basis cf usage, with 
everyone paying his p�o rata share, since all users will 
benefit if the programs are successful. In response to 
questioning by the Attorney General, Hr. Cook stated that 
purchasing gas in the field and tran�porting it to North 
Carolina is not a very acceptable alternative to exploration 
programs due to the costs and risks involved. 

Glenn Rogers, Vice President Gas supply for United 
Cities Gas Company, testified and offered an exhibit 
concerning the participation o f  UCG Finance Corporation in 
commission-approved exploration and drilling programs. Mr. 
Rogers stated that his company could not have invested in 
such programs without a proce dure for recovery of expenses. 

Donald E. Daniel, coordinator, Gas and Rater Section of 
the commission Staff, testified that he had reviewed the 
application and supporting data filed by United Cities on 
July 13, 1973, and verified that the expenditures were 
incurred in approved programs, during the perio d June 26, 
1975, through Harch 31, 1976, and that the calculaticn of 
the surcharge appeared to be proper. 



306 GAS 

Based on the evidence presented at the hearing, the 
application and exhibits filed by United Cities, and the 
entire record in this mattar, the Commission makes the 
following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I• That United Cities 
subject to the jurisdiction 
commission. 

Gas Company is a public utility 
of the North Carolina Utilities 

2. That as of June 3 0, 1976, a total of 51 wells have
been drilled in the four Commission-appro ved exploration 
programs resulting in 37 dry vells, I I gas wells, and 3 oil 
vells. United Cities is participating in the four programs 
as fellows: Carolina Gas 2. 00%; Trans mac • 375%; 
Transco-Mosbacher - 0%; and ERI, Ltd. - .45%. 

3. That a total of $6,044,914 bas been sp ent in these
programs by the five North Carolina gas utilities. Of this 
amount, United Cities has spent $79,532. Estimated gas 
reserves from the programs for all gas companies are as 
follows: proved reserves - 4,955, 095 mcf; protable reserves 
- 5,855,310 mcf; possible resarves 8,831,253 mcf; and 
total reserves - 19,641,658 mcf. United Cities• shares are 
68,297 mcf; 66,41 4 m cf; 106,825 mcf; and 241,536 mcf, 
respectively. Estimated oil reserves from the four programs 
for all gas companies are as follows: proved reserves 
359,690 bbls.; probable reserves - 333,345 bbls.; possible 
reserves - 401 ,719 bbls.; and total reserves 1,094,754 
bbls. United Cities• sh ares are 6,238 bbls.; 5,240 bbls.; 
6,249 bbls.; and 17,727 bbls., respectively. 

4. That estimated values of the oil and gas reserves
from the four programs for all gas companies are as follows: 
proved reserves $9 , 0 J 2,398: protable reserves 
$9,615,442; possible reserves $ 13,362,643; and total 
reserves $31,990,483. The values to United Cities are 
$138,662; $125,521; $177,314; and $441,497, respectively. 

5. That the rate which United Cities is seeking to put
into effect in this proceeding is $. 140 per mcf to all 
customers vhich will enable United Cities to recover over 
the six-month period from July I, J 976, to December 31, 
1976, 75% of the reasonable costs incur�ed by the Ccmpany 
between June 26, I 975, and March 31, 1976, in ccmmission­
approved exploration programs. 

6. That all of the expenditures which United Cities is 
seeking to recover herein wer e expended in Commission­
approved program s for exploration and develop ment of natural 
gas and are ordinary and reasonable expenses of a public 
utility gas distribution co mpany. 

7. That, since exploration 
represent the recovery of costs not 
expenses, the proposed increase 

surcharge 
included 

will not 

co1lecticns 
in operating 
result in the 



RATES (TRACKING INCREASES) 307 

Company's rates of return exceeding those approved in its 
last gener al rate case. 

Wherefore, based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact , the 
Commission reaches the following 

CONCLUSICNS 

An emergency natural gas shortage continues to threaten 
the well-being of the citizens of North Carolina. The five 
natural gas distribution companies serving the State are 
dependent on Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corforation 
(Transco) for the whole cf thei r supply of natural gas. 
Transco's system-wide deficiencies have made it difficult 
for these gas utilities to meet the needs of their high 
priority cust omers. Without additional supplies of gas, 
they will be unable to render adeguate and  efficient 
service. 

In Docket No. G-JOO, Sub 22, the Commissio n concluded, 
based upon extensive studies and investigations cf alternate 
methods of inc reasing the supflY of natural gas, that the 
most dependable and econouical way of obtaining needed 
additional gas is through programs of exploration and 
development. The Commission therefore est ablished a 
procedure whereby the North Carolina gas utilities may 
participate in approved explorat ion ventures and track a 
portion of their reasonable expenses at six-month intervals. 

The Ccmmission is of the opinion that, while the pr ecise 
effect on cost and volumes of .gas is not yet known, the 
evidence in this proceeding clearly shows that the 
ratepayers will ultimately receive substantial benefits. To 
alter the procedure established under Rule Rl-17(h) at this 
time would be to deprive the ratepayers not cnly of 
additional supplies of natural gas which they helped to 
discover but al so of a share in the profit s they helped to 
produce. 

Finding that the proposed rates will not result in United 
Cities' rates of return on end of period net investment and 
on common equity exceeding the retur ns allowed the Company 
in its last general r ate case, the Commiss ion concludes that 
the application and exhibits filed herein meet the 
requirement s of Rule RI-J7(h) for the recovery of 75% of the 
reasonable cos ts  incurred by United Cities during the 
period October I, 1975, thr ough March 31, J976, in approved 
exploration and drilling programs. 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

I• That United Cities Gas Company te, and hereby is, 
authorized to increase its rates to all cus tomers by $.140 
per mcf exploration tracking surchar ge effective on tills 
rendered on or after July I, 1976, in order to recover 751 
of reasonable expend i'tures in commission-approved 



308 GAS 

�xploration and development programs during the Fetiod June 
26, 1975 ,, through March 31, 1976. 

2. That United Cities shall establish an account to 
record the revenue received from this increase in such a 
manner that the commission can determine that the revenues 
collected from such increase are egual to 15% of the 
reasonable amounts refunded in approved exploration and 
development programs during the period October 2, 1915, 
through March 31, 1976. 

3. That United Cities shall account for all natural gas
received or revenues received from the sale of other 
hydrocarbons in accordance vith the procedures set for th in 
the general order issued in Docket No. G-(00, Sub 22. 

4. That the attached notice, Appendix A, be mailed to
all custcmers along with their next bills advising them of 
the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 

This the 20th day of August, ( 1376. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH C�80LINA UTILITIES CCMHISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 

upon application by United cities Gas company to recover 
75% of costs incurred between June 26, 1975, and March 31, 
1976, in programs of exploration and development approved by 
the North Carolina UtilitieR Commission, the Commission 
approved in creased rates for all bills rendered on or after 
July I, 1976, by $.140 per mcf on all rate schedules. 

DOCKET NO. G-1, SUB 59 

COH�ISSIONER PURRINGTON, DISSENTING: Having dissented in 
previous dockets allowing recovery of costs associated with 
exploration drilling programs, I cannot concur in the 
decision here. In my opinion, the expenditures Mhich United 
cities_ is seeking to recover are not ordinary and reasonable 
expenses of a public utility gas distribution company. 

J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner



MISCELLANEOUS 309 

DOCKET NO� G-9, SUB 148 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Matter of 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. ) 
- Investigation of Level of Rates ) FINAL ORDER CONCLUDING
and Rate o f  Re turn on 1975 ) INVESTIGATION AND 
Operations ) APPROVING REFUND 

HEARD IN: The Commission Library, Ruffin Building, One 
West Morgan Street, Raleigh, North Carclina, on 
February 3, J976 

BEFORE: Chairman Harvin R. Wooten, 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Tenney 
Jr., George T. Clark, Jr., J. ward 
W. Lester Teal, Jr., and Barbara A. 

Presiding; 
I. Deane,
Purrington,
Simpson

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Jerry W. Amos; Brooks, Pierce, Mclendon, 
Humphrey & Leonard: Attorneys at Law; P. o. 
Drawer U; Gre ensboro, North Carolina 27402 

for the Intervenor: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Associate Attcrney General, 
Office of the �orth Carolina Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, P. a. Box 
629, Ral�igh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Commission Staff: 

Edward B. Hipp, Commission Attorney, North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, P. o. Box 991 
Ruffin Building, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602; 
Antoinette R. lilike, Associate Commission 
Attorney, North Ca rolina Utilities commission, 
P. O. Box 9g1 - Ruffin Building, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On August 15, 1975, this Commission 
initiated this docket by issuing its Order fo r Investigation 
;;ind Report of C urrent Level of Earnings� In that order the 
Commissicn observed that financial repo rts of Piedmont 
Natural Gas Company, Inc. (herein called "Piedmont 11), 

publis hed for the 12-month per iod ended June 30, t 975, 
showed substantial increases in earnings over the 
comparative 12-month pe riod ended June JO, 1974, and the 
Commission ordered an investigation to determine if the 
present rates of Piedmont are just and reasonatle under the 
provisions of the North Carolina Public Utilities Act and 
the order of this commission fixing a fair rate cf return on 
the fair value of the property of Piedmont used and useful 



GAS 

in service to the public. The Ccmmission ordered Pied mont 
to file with the commission a complete report of its 
financial operations for the 12 months ended June 30, 1975 ., 

including comparisons of said financial operations with the 
respective 12-month pe riods ended June 30, 1971, through 
June 30, 1974, respectively, and including all information, 
data, schedules and foz:mats i:-eg:uired t:y NCUC Ferm G-1 11 Rate 
Case Information Report Gas Companies" as adopted in 
Docket No. M-100, Sub 58, and to the extent otherwise 
applicable and not included in NCUC Form G-1, to file the 
exhibits prescribed in NCUC Rule Rl-17(b), including a 
schedule showing a comparison of said financial data with 
the comparable findings of the Ccmmission in said Docket No. 
G-9, Sub 131, for revenuP.s, expenses and income for the test
period ending April 30, 1974. The Commission further
ordered the Commission staff to investigate and review all
the operations, rates, revenues, expenses and rate of return
of Piedmont for the 12 months ended June 30, 1975,• and to 
file a report of its findings in this docket witb the
Commission, including a statement of the current rate of 
return of Piedmont.

on August 28, 1975, Notice of Intervention in this case 
was filed by the Attorney General on behalf of the using and 
consuming public of the state of North Carolina. The 
Commissicn, by Order issued on September 5, 1975, recognized 
the intervention of the Attorney General. 

on September 15, 1975, Piedmont filed with the commission 
the report of financial operations and exhibits required by 
this Commission• s Order of August I 5, 1975. 

On September 23, 1975, Piedmont filed with this Commission 
a Petition in Docket No. G-9, sub 150, for authority to 
adjust and increase its rates and charges effective October 
I, 1975, to tt:"ack an increase to it frcm its suppliers. On 
Septembet:" 30, 1975, this Commission suspended t he schedules 
of rates proposed to become e ffective on October I, (975, 
pending completion of the Commission•s investigation in this 
docket. on Octobet:" I, 1975, Piedmont filed with this 
Commission a Motion to permit the rates proposed in Docket 
No. G-9, Sub 150, to become effective pursuant to an 
undertaking reguiring Piedmont to refund any amounts of the 
requested increase, if any, found unjust and unreasonatle by 
this commission . Pied mont•s Motion was allowed by Order of 
this Ccmmission dated October 3, 1975. 

on octoter I, 1975, Piedmont filed with this ccmmission a 
Petition in Docket No� G-9, Sub 151, for authority t.o adjust 
and increase its I:"ates and charges effective November I, 
1975, to track additional increases to it ft:"cm its 
suppliers, Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation 
(TI:"ansco) and Carolina Pipe Line company. on October 22, 
J975, Piedmont filed vith this Commission a Moticn to permit 
the rates proposed in Docket No. G-9, sub I 51, to become
effective pursuant to an undertaking reguit:"ing Piedmont to 
refund any amounts of the requ�sted increase, if any, found 



MISCELLANEOUS 31 I 

unjust and unreasonable by this ccmmission. on octobet 31, 
1975, this commission issued its Order approving Piedmont's 
undertaking. ordering Piedmont to file revised rate 
schedules to reflect the fact that in Docket No. RP73-3 the 
Federal Power Commission rejected the advance payment 
portion of Transco•s tracking filing which was to become 
effective November I, 1975, and permitting the revised rate 
schedules to become effective November I, 1975, pursuant to 
said undertaking. 

on November 19, /975, after notice duly given to all 
parties of record, a conference was held on this docket in 
the Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Build ing, One West 
Morgan Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, before the full 
Commission. Representatives of Piedmont, the commission 
staff, and the Attorney General were present at the 
conferenc e. 

on December 15, f975, th e Commission staff ccmplet ed its 
investigation and filed its report as regu·ested by this 
Commissi on's Order of Auqust 15, 1975. The follo�ing is a 
summary of pertinent information relating to the Company's 
rate of return: 

Approved 
Docket No. G-9 

__ Su!LlJL_ Staff ££.!!lHU!.I 

Original cost net

investment $82,809,000 $8q,983,OOO $82,Sq6,397 

common equity 20, 35q,ooo 32,659,OCO 32,135,652 

Net operating income 
for returns 7,816,000 8,632,000 1,21O,oq6 

Rate of return on 

original cost net

investment 9. 44ll IO. I 6ll 8.75% 

Rate of return on 

common equity I 4. 06 � t5.4ill 10.60� 

The difference between Staff and cdmpany original cost net 
investment and common equity results from different methods 
of calculating working c apital (Staff used the· formula 
approach and the Company used the balance sheet approach) 
and treatment of deferr ed inccme taxes and ether deferred 
credits (the Staff included deferred income taxes in the 
capital structure at zero weight and did not consider other 
deferred credits; the company deducted both of these items 
in computing original cost net investment). 

The major 
adjustments 
adjustments 
curtailment. 

differences between the staff 
to net operating income are 

and 

due 

Company 
to the 

including 
30, 1975, 

to revenue and cost of gas, 
During the test period ended June 



312 GAS 

Piedmont sold 1,290,998 Mcf of gas in North Carolina under 
the emergency rate schedule. In ccmputing its revenues and 
cost of gas foe the test period, Piedmont reduced the 
emergency sales to 284,000 Mcf, the volumes sold during the 
12-month test period used in Doctet No. G-9, Sub 131, and 
the volumes upon which the curtailment t racking adjustment 
formula was approved. The Staff in its report eliminated 
none of these emergency sales. !he Staff's CeFOrt states 
that, i f  the Staff had reduce d emergency sal es to the level 
used by Piedmont, net operat ing income would have been 
reduced by $494,162, and the rates of retur n on original 
cost net investment would have been reduced frcm 10.(61 to 
9.58j and on common equity from t5.qlJ to 13.901. 

Other factors contributing to increased net operating 
income durinq the test period were (I) a special purchase of 
gas from Washington Gas Light and the sale of this gas to 
customers in North Carolina, {2) a special sale of gas to 
North Carolina Natural Gas corporation and (3) distribution 
of sales in North Carolina to conform to Piedmcnt 1 s priority 
system as established by this Commission. 

Effective January I, 1975, Piedmont increased it s rates by 
$.08363 per Mcf under the provisions of its curtailment 
t racking adjustmen t formula. From January I, 1975, through 
June 30, 1975, Piedmont's volume of pipeline gas from its 
suppliers increased over the amount estimated at the time of 
the filing of its cur tailment tracking adjustment. As a 
result of this i ncreased volume of gas (which could not have 
been anticipated by Piedmont or the Commission at the time 
of Piedmont's filing) Piedmont collected $321,443 (Staff 
Report Schedule 4, lin� t) in excess margin through June 30, 
1975. Effective August I, 1975. Piedmont increased its 
rates an additional $.0522 per �cf in Docket No. G-9, sub 
131B, pursuant to its curtailment tracking adjustment 
formula. At the time of that increase, provision was made 
in the curtailment tracking adjustment formula to refund 
(during the ensuing 12 mon ths) the $321, qq3 over-collected 
through June 30, 1975. However, in computing its adjustment 
effective August I, 1975, Piedmon t again e stimated its 
volume of pipeline gas from its  suppliers at less than it 
has or will receive for the period July I, ( 975, through 
December 31, \975. A.s a result of this increased vc lume of 
gas (vhich could not have been anticipated by Piedmont or 
the Commission at the time of Piedmont•s filing) the 
Commission has estimated that Piedmont has collected 
substantial additional amounts of margin in excess of the 
margin anticipated in that filing. The Commission has 
estimated the total excess margin collected by Piedmont 
during 1975 (not y�t returned to its customers) to be 
approximately $1,300,000. 

on December 30, 1975, the commission issued its Proposed 
Order concluding Investigation and Requiring Befund and 
Setting Hearing in this Docket, to vbich on January 16, 
1976, both the Attorney General and Piedmont filed 
Exceptions and Request to be Heard. 



fHSCELLANEOUS 313 

On January 29, 1976, Piedmont filed in Docket No. G-9, Sub 
I 3!C, rate schedules effective February f, J 976, providing 
for a decrease of $. 18705 per Hcf pursuant to its 
curta ilment tracking adjustment formula to refund $1,323,365 
in excess margin collected from its customers. This filing 
did not include excess rev�nues received from selling 
greater-than-base-period emergency gas voluroes at bigher­
than-normal rates, nor was it adjusted to coincide with 
Transco•s winter entit lement period. 

On February 3, 1976, the Commission heard on oral argument 
and affidavits Exceptions filed ty the Attorney General and 
Piedmont to the proposed Or der as it concerns Docket Nos. G-
9, Sub 131A, Sub 131B, and Sub 1qe. On February JS, 1976, a 
hearing was held in  the mat.tee of the tracking increases, 
Docket Nos. G-9, Sub 150 and Sub 151, which will be 
determined in a separate order. 

Having considered the staff Report on Investigation of 
Operations, the arguments presented by the Ccmpany, the 
Attorn ey General:, and t he Commission staff, and the entire 
record in th'is docket, the Commission concludes that the 
proposed Order should be modified and the instant Order 
adopted as t he final Order of the Commission. 

WHEREFORE, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

I• Due to the inclusion in net operating inccme of 
certain nonrecurring revenues, the rate of  return on end-of­
period common equity as computed by the Staff is in excess 
of the amount provided for Piedmont in its last general rate 
case. 

2. Since July I, f 975, Piedmont has collected 
approximately $1,300,000 of excessive margin due to the fact 
that its pipeline suppliers have allocated it more gas than 
was anticipated by Piedmont or lly this commission at the 
time of the filing of its curtailment tracking adjustments 
in Docket Nos. G-9, Sub 131 A and Sub 131 B. The Commission 
concludes that this excess margin should te refunded to 
Piedmont's customers through provision in Piedmont's 
curtailment tracking adjustment formula filed January 29, 
1976. Once the margin resulting from these additional 
vclumes of gas is refunded to Piedmont's customers, its rate 
of return on original cost net investment and common equity 
will be substantially reduced. 

3. The curtailment tracking adjustment formula approved
for Piedmont in- Docket No. G-9, sub JJI, was clesigned to 
allow the Company to maintain its margin based on gains and 
losses in revenues· depending on the existing level of future 
curtailment. 

4. Future filings under 
adjustment formula should take 

the curtailment 
into account 

tr acking 
sales of 



314 GAS 

emergen cy gas in excess of base period volumes and normal 
prices and should reflect exact curtailment experience. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS PCLLOWS: 

1. That rate schedules filed by Piedmont in Docket No.
G-9, Sub 131C, under its curtailment tracking adjustment
formula to adjust its rates beginning with the first billing
cycle after February I, 1976, and ending with the last 
billing cycle for the month of May, 1976, by an amount which
will cause Piedmont to refund to its customers the excess
margin earned on those volumes of pipeline gas received from
its suppliers during 1975 in excess of the volumes of such
gas estimated in its filings in Docket Nos. G-9, Sub 131A 
and Sub t 3fB, be approved. The exact amount of the 
reduction (estimated at approximately $1,300,000) is to be 
aetermined under the curtailment tracking adjust«ent formula 
as approved by this Commission in Docket No G-9, Sub 131. 

2. That future filings under the curtailment tracking
adjustment formula include sales of emergency gas in excess 
of base period volumes and normal gas prices. The margin to 
be included is the difference between the emergency gas rate 
and the rate at which th� gas woul d have been sold under the 
priority sistem established by Commission Rule R6-19-2. 

3. That fu ture curtailment tracking adjustment filings
be revised 45 days after each Transco entitlement peri od to 
show exact curtailment experience, the filings to be based 
on the future 5 or 7 months' Transco entit lement period plus 
the 5 or 7 months' histori cal Transco entitlement period. 

4. That the curtailment tracking adjustment formula
approved for Piedmont in Docket No. G-9, Sub 131, except as 
modified bereinabove, be reaffirmed as filed, and that all 
future curtailment adjustment tracking filings be filed in 
accordance with the procedures established herein. 

5. That Piedmont file �ach month a schedule showing the
sales made during the p revious month in accordance with 
Pied mont's curtailment priorities under Commi ssion Rule R6-
19-2 for total company and North Carolina. this schedule 

shal l be due 45 days after the end of each month. 

6. That the Investigation of Level of Rates and Rate of
Return on 1975 Operations instituted by the Commission in 
this docket be terminated and the docket c losed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This 10th day of March, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 



fUSCELLANEOUS 315 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 102C 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of public Service Company 
cf North Carolina, Inc., for an 
Adjustment of its Ra tes and Ch�rges 

CRDER 
ADJUSTING 
RATE 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
one Kest Morgan Street, 1Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on July 20, 1976 

BEFORE: commissioner J. Wdrd Purrington, Presiding, and 
Chairman Tenney I. Deane, Jr., ccmmissioners 
Ben E. Roney, w. Lester Teal, Jr., Barbara A. 
Simpson, and w. Scott Harvey 

APPEABANCES: 

Por the Applican t: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce,
Smith, Attorneys at Lav,
Raleigh, N orth Carolina

rHtcbell, 
Post Office 
27602 

Burns and 
Box 1406, 

For the Intervenor: 

Jerry B. Pruitt, Associate Attorney 
North Carolina Attorney General's 
Justice Building, Post Office Box 629, 
North Carolina 27602 

For the commission Staff: 

General, 
Office, 

Raleigh, 

Antoinette R. Wike, Associate commission 
A ttorney, North Carclina Utilities commission, 
Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 

BY THE CCl'll'IISSION: On nay 21, 1976, Public Service 
Company of North Carol ina, Inc. (hereinafter referred tc as 
Public Service or the company), filed with the commission 
schedules shoving computation of an adjustment in the volume 
Variation Adjustment Factor (VVAF) approved for the Ccmpany 
in Doc;ket No. G-5, sub I 02. Public Service proposed to 
reduce its VVAF from $.08Q2 per mcf to $.0770 per me£ 
effective June I, 1976. on June a, J 976, Public Service 
filed rev ised schedules increasing the VVAF frcm $.0842 per 
mcf to S.2835 per rncf effective June I 8, 1976. By letter 
dated June 14, 1976, the Commission accepted the amended 
tariffs for filing. 

on June 24, 1976, the Attorney General of North 
filed a Notice of Intervention and a Motion to 
Approval and set Hearing in the above docket. 

Carclina 
Rescind 

By Order 



316 GAS 

issued June 25, \976 ,. the Commission recognized the Attorney 
General's Intervention. 

Dpan reconsideration of the application filed by Public 
service, tbe letter of approval ,. the Motion of the Attcrney 
General, and the entire record in this docket, the 
Commission concluded that its approval of the amended 
tariffs filed by Public Service on June e, j 976, should be 
rescinded. By Order issued June 2q, 1976, the Commission 
set the matter for hearing on July 20, 1976, and required 
notice to the public. The Cov11ission ordered that any 
amounts theret ofore collected under the proposed VVAF should 
be refun ded unless the company filed an undertaking to 
refund such amounts as may later be found unjust and 
unreasonable. on Ju ly 2, (976, Public Service filed and the 
Commission app roved such Undet"taking. 

The matter came on for h�aring as scheduled, and the 
Attorney General moved that the ccmmission declat"e the scope 
of t he hearing. The presiding commissioner, ftr. Purrington, 
ruled t hat this is a case confined to the reasonableness of 
a specific sin gle rate, namely, the volumetric variation 
adjustment formula, and invclves questions which do not 
require a determination of the entire rate structure and 
overall rate of return. commissioner Purrington further 
ruled that the proceeding was conducted pursUant tc the 
Ccmmissicn•s rate-making authority conferred hy G. s. 62-30, 
31, 32, an d 130. 

The Attorney General also moved (I) that the amended 
application filed hy Public Service be dismissed for failure 
to comply with the Commission•s Order of April 8, 1976, in 
Docket No. G-5, sub 112, requiring future curtailment 
tracking adjustment filings to be based on the future 5 or 7 
months' Transco entitlement period plus the 5 or 7 months' 
historical Transco entitlement period and (2) that the 
tariff be rescinded and the application dismissed on the 
grounds that the VVAP is a n  illegal rate-making device. The 
motions were denied. 

The Attorney General presented the testimony of Vernon 
Isenhour, President of Sanford Brick Corporation, a customer 
of Public Service. Hr. Isenhour stated that the proposed 
volumetric variation adjustment factor increased his 
comp any's manufacturing cost by over $500 per day during the 
month of June and that it would t ake the company 
approximately 5 months to pass the cost along in increased 
prices. 

c. M. Dickey, Vice President - Gas Supply Services, Public
Service Company, testified concerning the deve1ofment of the 
VVAF. Mr. Dickey stated that the purpose of the VVAF vhen 
it was approved in February 1975 was strictly to track 
curtailment and compensat ion effects from unknown 9as
supplies. �t that time Public Service was experiencing 
approximately 27S curtailment, while annual curtailment for 
the Company is currently running at 55%. Assuming 



MISCELr,ANEOUS 317 

continuation of the present curtailment plan and Transco•s 
current supply estimates, Public service expects curtailment 
of approximately 64% for the 12 months ending October 31, 
1977. 

Mr. Dickey further testified that Public service's first 
filed VVAF was $.j338 per me£ based on supply estimates of 
28 billion mcf from Transco. During the period that rate 
was in effect Transco improved its flowing gas supplies and 
Public Service collected additional dcllars. Effective 
October 6, 1975, the company reduced its VVAF to $.0842 per 
mcf which included an adjustment for the overccllections and 
a supply estimate of 29.3 million mcf frcm Transco. On Hay 
20, 1976, Publ ic Service reduced its VVAF to $.0770 per m cf 
with an annual supply of 29,0Jij,796 mcf calculated by using 
a supply estimate based on 5-1/2 months actual and 6-f/2 
months estimated figures. On June 8, 1976, Public Service 
revised its VVAF to a supply l�vel of 2(.7 million mcf based 
on annualization of summer period entitlements. This 
revision is consistent with th� original purpose of the VVAF 
Mr. Dickey stated, since it matches timing cf revenues 
received with curtailment experienced. Finally, Mr. Dickey 
testified that in its next VVAF filing Public Service would 
annualize winter entitlements (which historically have been 
greater than summer entitlements), thus increasing SUPFlies 
available and decreasing the VVAF. 

E. L. Flanagan, Jr., Vice President and Treasurer of 
Public Service Company, identified and offered as an exhibit 
the schedules filed by the Company in this docket. On 
cross-examination by the Attorney General, Mr. Planagan 
stated that the VVAF calculation includes a reduction of 
$.1548 per mcf to refund overcollections dating from 
February 20, 1975, and an increase of $. 0608 per mcf to 
recover undercollections b etween April 16 a�d May 31, 1976, 
as a result of the filing time lag. Thus, Mr. Flanagan 
conceded, if a customer on February 20, 1975, ceases to be a 
custcmer on April I, he will never receive the $.1548 per 
me£ refund for overcollections while a new custcmer at June 
I, 1976, will pay $.0608 per mcf for undercollections during 
the time when he was not a customer. 

Mr. Fl anagan further testified that for the 12 months 
ended March 31, 1976, Public Service's rate of return en end 
of periorl net investment was 9.13% and en took common equity 
was 14.12%. 

Donald E. Daniel, Coordinator cf the Gas and Water Section 
of the Commission's Accounting Division, testified that the 
Accounting Staff received and analyzed the exhibits 
submitted by the Company, including the calculation of each 
component of the VVAF. �r. Daniel stated it is his belief 
that the f iling is in conformity with the Ccmmission•s 
Orders and rulings on the Company's VVAF. 



3 I a GAS 

On cross-exa minat ion by tne Attorney 
stated that for the 12 months ended Hay 
Service's return on average commcn equity 

General Hr. 
31, 1976, 
was 16.31%-

Daniel 
Public 

Parker L. Hatcher, Jr., Utilities Engineer in the Gas 
section of the commissi on Staff, testified that the 
Engineering staff analyzed the application and exhibits, 
cross-checking volume data and statistics with comparable 
information contained in Commission records, and computed 
the VVAF. The staff verified the calculation of the $.2835 
per mcf charge and recommended that it be approved. 

Based on the foregoing, the application 
.service, and the entire record in this 
Commission makes the following 

filed by Public 
matter, the 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Pub.lie service company of North Carclina, Inc.,
is a pub.lie utility subject to the jurisdiction of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission. 

2. That the application in this docket is properly
before the Commission pursuant to the Commission•s orders in 
Docket No. G-5, Subs I 02, I 02A, and I 02B wherein the 
Commission approved a Volume Variation Adjustment Factor 
(VVAF) to allow Public Service to track the revenue effects 

of increased or decreased curtailm ent. 

3. That by this application Public Service is seeking to
increase its VVAF from $.0842 per mc f to $.2835 per rncf on 
all rate schedules effective June I 8, 1976. 

4. That
following: 

the $.2835 rate per mcf consists of the 

5. 
volumes 
period. 

(a) 

(b) 

$.3775 per 
increment, 

$. I 548 per 
overcollections 
1975, and 

mcf for the current tracking 

mcf reduction 
c alculated from 

to refund 
February 20, 

(c) $. 0608 per mcf to cover undercollection
occurring between April 16 and Hay 31, 1976, as 
a result of the filing time lag.

Tbat the $.2835 per mcf VVAF rate is based upon sales 
estimated using the Transco summer ·entitlement 

6. That Paragraph 5 of the commission's
8, 1976, in Docket No. G-5, sub I 1,2, requires 
to base future VVAF filings en the future 
Transco entitlement period plus the 5 or 
historical Transco entitlement period. 

01:der of April 
Public service 
5 or 7 months' 

7 months' 



MISCELLANEOUS 319 

7. That the procedures set forth in Appendix A attached
hereto for calculating the VVAF in this proceeding are just 
and ceasonable. 

Whereupon, the Commission reaches the folloving 

CONCLUSICNS 

In its Order Establishing Rates for Public service, issued 
February 13, 1975, in Docket No. G-5, sub 102, the 
Commission recognized that, because of the uncertainty in 
future availability of gas supplies, it was impossible to 
accurate�y forecast future revenues and expenses for the 
Company. The Commission therefore concluded that Public 
Service's proposed Volume Variation Adjustment Fcrmula was 
desirable as a means of allowing the company to maintain a 
base pe riod margin (the differe nce between its revenues and 
the cost of purchased gas plus gross receipts taxes) thereby 
avoi ding the necessity of a general rate case each titte the 
level of curtailment changes. 

since the VVAF is a rate set for the future, it is 
necessarily based on projected volumes of gas. The VVAP 
approved for Public service provides that the Company shall 
file rate schedules and revisions every six �onths 
reflecting the actual effect of changes in .curtailment on 
the margin. The VVAF is then adjusted or "trued up" to 
reconcile actual experience with projected experience at the 
time of the last filing. In the future, as curtailment 
decreases and natural gas supplies to North Carolina 
improve, the VVA.F will be reduced. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the precision with 
which the VVAF tracks increases or decreases in curtailment 
depends upon the accuracy of the estimated volumes of gas 
for sale in the future. Accordingly, the commission 
concludes that the use of both historical and future Transco 
entitlement periods provides the best estimate of volumes at 
the time of filing and should serve as the basis for the 
VVAF calculation·in the instant case. The commission also 
concludes that the amounts heretofore collected by Public 
?ervice un der the $.2835 per mcf VVAF rate, to the extent 
they exceed such amounts as would have been collected by 
Public service had the VVAF been calculated in accordance 
with Appendix A to this order, are unjust and unreasonable 
and should be refunded pursuant to Public service's 
Undertaking filed vith the Commission. Further, the 
Commission concludes that, since many of the customers vho 
paid the overcollections dating from February 20, i975, may 
not have gas service this winter doe to the increase in 
curtailment, they will not receive their fair share of the 
refund. The commission therefore concludes that these 
amounts should be refunded during the summer period. 

FURTHER CONCLUSION 



320 GAS 

The Ccmmission takes judicial notice of the fact that the 
rate in question in this proceeding has never been 
calculated to the complete satisfaction of the Company, the 
Attorney General or the Commission StafL The record in 
Docket No. G-5, subs 102A., 1028, and Sub 102c, reveals 
certain inequities both to Public Service an d to its 
customers. Contrary to the Commission's original intent in 
establishing the VVAF, this rate has never been subjected to 
an absolute "true up. 11 The commission is of the opinion 
that this s hould now be done. Accordingly, the Commission 
concludes that the adjustments to the VVAF approved herein 
are just a nd reasonable . 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the application of Public service Company of
North Carolina, Inc., to increase its volume variation 
adjustment factor by $. 2835 per mcf effective June I B, 1976, 
be, and hereby is, denied. 

2. That Public Service shall file revised tariffs, in
accordance with Appendix A attach�d hereto, to be effective 
as of the original filing date, and shall i�plement the 
refund provisions thereof within 60 days of the date of this 
Order. 

3. That Public Service shall file within 60
the ittplementation of the provisions set forth in 
2 atove a report accounting for the distribution 
and overcollections. 

days after 
Paragraph 

of refunds 

4. That to the extent not modified by the provisions of
Appendix A herein, the approved method of calculating Pllblic 
Service's VVAP shall remain unchanged. 

5. That Public Service �hall give the Commission 30
days• notice of all future changes in the VVAF. 

6. That Public Service shall give appropriate notice to
its customers of the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHMISSION. 

This the 22nd day of September , 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CONMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
Docket No. G-5, Sub (02C 

The following steps and ptocedures shall be used in 
implementing the Commission Order in this docket. 



MISCELLANEOUS 321 

1. Historical volumes for the 5-f/2 months' period,
November I, 19 75, through Api:il I 5, 1976, plus 
estimated futui:e vol umes foi: the 6-1/2 months• period 
April 16, 1976, through October 31, 1916, shall be 
used for purposes of calculating the VVAF rate to be 
effective June I B, 1976. Estimated volumes shall 
include the 800,000 mcf transferred from the winter 
to summer entitlement peri od and any emergency 
pu�chas es. 

2. A "true" VVAF rate shall be calculated for the period
FEbruary 20, 1975, through February 19, 1916, based
on actual c urtailment for the period. An adjustment
for the period shall then be calculated by 
determining the difference between t he actual 
revenues from VVAF rates in effect and the pro fcrma 
revenues at the "true" VVAF rate based on actual 
billed volumes. 

3. A "true" VVAF rate shall be calculated for the period
April 16, t 975, through April I 5, 1976, based on
actual curtailment for the period. An adjustment for
the period February 20, 1976, thro ugh April 15, 1976,
shall then b e  calculated by determining the
difference between the actual revenue from the VVAF
rate in effect for that period and the pr o forma
revenue at the 11true" VVAF rate based on actual
tilled volumes.

4. An adjustment shall be calculatEd for the peciod
April 16, 1976r through June 18, 1976, due to the
time lag in implementing rates. This adjustment
shall be th e difference between the $.0842 rate in
effect and the rate calculated in item f. above
multiplied by the volumes sold during the period 
Apr il 16, 1976, through June I B, 1976. This
adjustment shall be applicable to bills rendered on
and after June I B r 1976.

5. The differ ence between the $.2835 rate subject to
undertaking a nd the rate determined in 1. above
multiplied by the volumes on which the $.2835 has
been billed shall be flowed back to the customers who
paid the $.2835 by credits to their bills or by
ref un d check.

6. The adjustment determined in 2. and 3. abov e shall be
allocated by priorities based on the volumes sold for
the 12-month period ended April (5, 1976. Based on
this allocation, the overcollection shall be refunded
as follows:

(a) In pri orities A-Q, each customer shall receive
a credit to his bill or a refund check.

(b) A rate shall be calculated to flow back the
remaining balance of the overcollection to the



322 GAS 

R priority over a J2-month period effective 
June I 8, 1976. 

DOCKET NO. G-5 ., SUB 102 
DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 112 
DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 113 
DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 114 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C0l'HUSSI0N 

In the Katter of 
Public service company of North 
Carolina, Inc. - Investigation of 
Level of Bates and Rate of Return on 
1975 Operations 

ORDER ISSUING STAFF 
REPORT AND CONCLUDING 
INVESTIGATION 

BY THE CO�KISSION: On August 15, 1975, this Commission 
initiated this docket by issuing its Ot:der for Investigation 
and Repot"t of current Level of Earnings. In that order we 
o'bse:cved that finan·cial reports of Public Service 
corporation of North Carolina, Inc. (herein called Public 
Service) published for the 12-month period ending June 30, 
1975, shoved substantial increases in .earnings over the 
comparative 12-month period ending June 30, 1974, and we 
ordered an investigation to determine if the present rates 
of Public service are just and reasonable under the 
provisions of the North Carolina Public Utilities Act and 
the Order of this Commission fixing a fair rate of return on 
the fair value of the property of Public service used and 
useful in service to the public. We ordered Public Service 
to file with the Co mmission a complete report of �ts 
financial operations for the 12 months ending June 30, 1975, 
including comparisons of said financial operations with the 
respective 12-month periods ending June 30, 1971, through 
June 30, 1974, respectively, and including all information, 
data, schedules and formats required by NCUC Form G-t "Rate 
case Information Report Gas Companies" as adopted in 
Docket No. n-100, Sub 58, and to the extent otherwise 
applicable and not included in NCUC Form G-1, to file the 
exhibits prescribed in NCUC Rule Rl-17(b), including a 
schedule shoving a comparison of said financial data with 
the comparable findings of the Commission in said Docket No. 
G-s. Sub 102, for r evenues, expenses and income for the test
period e nding April 30, 1974. We further crde red the 
Commission Staff to investigate and review all of the 
operations. rates, revenues, eXpenses and rate cf return of 
Public service for the (2 months ending June 30, 1975, and 
to file a report of its findings in this docket with the 
Commission, including a statement of the current rate of 
return of Public service. 

On August 28, f975, Notice of Intervention in this case 
was filed by the Attorney General on behalf of the using and 
consuming public of the state of North Carolina. The 
Commission. by Order issued on September 4. 1975, recognized 
the intervention of the Attorney General. 



8ISCELLANEOUS 323 

On September I 5, 1975, Public Service 
Co mmissicn the report of financial operations 
reguired by this �ommission•s Order of August 

filed with the 
and exhibits 

15, 1975. 

On September 22, 1975, Public Service filed with this 
Commission a Petition in Docket No. G-5, Sub I 13, for 
authority to adjust and increase its rates and charges 
effective October f, 1975, to track an increase to it from 
its suppliers. On September 30, f 975, this Commission 
suspended the schedule of rates proposed to become effective 
on October 1. 1975, pending completion of the commission•s 
investigation in this docket. Also on September JO, 1975, 
Public Service filed with this commission a noticn to permit 
the rates proposed in Docket No. G-5, Sub f 13, to become 
effective pursuant to an undertaking requiring Public 
Service to refund any amounts of the requested increase, if 
any, found unjust and unreasonable by this ComDission. 
Public service's notion was allowed by Order of this 
Commission dated October 3, 1975. 

On October I 5, t 975, Public Service filed with this 
Commission a Petition in Docket No. G-5, Sub 114, for 
authority to adjust and increase its rates and charges 
effective November I, 1975, to t rack additional increases to 
it fro m its suppliers. Also on· October I 5, I 975 • Public 
service filed vith this comaission undertaking to refund any 
amounts of the requested increase in Docket No. G-5, Sub 
114, if any, found unjust and unreasonable by this 
Commission. on October 31, 1975, this Commission issued its 
Order approving Public service•s undertaking. ordering 
Public service to file revised rate schedules to reflect the 
fact that in RP73-3 the Federal Pover Commission rejected 
the advance payment portion of Transco's tracking filing 
which was to become effective November I, 1975, and 
permitting the revised rate schedules to become effective 
November I• 1975, pursuant to this undertaking. 

on December 15, 1975, the Commission Staff completed its 
investigation and filed its report, attached hereto as 
Exhibit A•r as requested by this Ccmmission•s Order of 
August 15, 1975. This report shovs that the rat�s of retotn 
actually achieved by Public service for the 12 months ending 
June 30, 1975, were as follows: 

Original Cost Net 
Investment 

Common Egui ty 

Achieved in 
Docket NO. G-s. 
Sub I 12 
June lli._il,12__ 

9.73� 

20.2n 

Approved in 
Docket No. G-5 • 
Sub I 02 
�il..JQ&-121.!L 

9.JJJ

16.50% 

Factors which caused the achieved rates of return to 
exceed those app roved in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, were (I) 
additional revenues from rate schedules J6 and 17 
(temperature sensitive firm service and process gas, 



324 GAS 

respectively)• (2) sales to North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation, (3) a surcharge of 2. 67¢. per HCF effective 
�pril I, 1975, to recover the balance of unrecovered demand 
charges on curtailed volumes, (4) overcollections thrcugh
rates recovered under bond in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, (5) 
emergency sales at leve ls lower than contemplated in Docket 
No. G-5, Sub 102, and (6) use of hypothetical capital
structure in Docket No. G-5, Sub J02. The exclusicn of 
items (I) and (2) from the curtailment tracking adjustment
formula, along with cost-of-gas pass-ans, protected the 
company from the major causes of erosion in earnings vbile 
allowing it to benefit from fav orable differences between 
pro forma conditions used i n  Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, ·and 
conditions actually experienced. 

The Staff also presented on an end of period basis the 
company's original cost net inve stment, net operating income 
for return, and rate of return. The folloving is  a summary 
of the pertinent information: 

Approved 
Docket No. 

Q.=2.L2Ub_L02 Staff £� 
Original cost net 

investment $75,020,032 $77,540,065 $77,099,696 

co�mon egnity 18,770,012 21,711,218 23,739,905 

Net operating income for 
returns 6,997,552 7,078,259 6,755,719 

Rate of return on 
original cost net 
investment 9. 33'.II 9.(3� 8.76� 

Rate of ret11rn on common 
equity ( 6.50'.II I 6. 38� j3.34� 

The difference between staff and ccmpany original cost net 
investment results from differences in calculating working 
capital. Staff used the average Federal and state income 
tax accruals and the company used the average accruals of 
all taxes in deducting average tax accruals from the Working 
capital regt1irement. 

The difference between staff and Ccmpany common eguity is 
due to the fact that �be staff allocated a portion of common 
equity to nonutility operatio ns and construction work in 
progress while the company used total common eguity. 

The major differences between the Staff and Company 
adjustments to net operating income are due to the 
adjustments to cost of gas for demand charges on ct1rtailed 
volu�es, the tax e ffect of interest allocated to plant in 
service, a staff adjustment for uncollectible revent1es and 
the allocation of income taxes to other income. 



lUSCELLANEOUS 325 

CONCLOS ION 

I• Rhile, the rate of return on common equity actually 
achieved by Public Ser vice for the f2 months ending June 30, 
1975, exceeds that which was approved by the Commission for 
the company in its last general rate case, the rate of 
return on end-of-period ccmmon equity as computed by the 
Staff does not exceed that approved for Public Service in 
its last general rate case. lie therefore conclude that the 
investigation instituted by the Commission in Docket No. G-
5, sub I 12, should be ter11inated and that the crder 
suspending the tracking increase filed by Public service in 
Docket No. G-5, sub I 13, should be vacated and the tracking 
should be approved as filed. We further ccnclude that the 
tracking increase applied for in Docket No. G-5, sub 114, 
should be approved as filed. 

2. The curtailment tracking adjustment formula as 
currently in effect for Public service offers the 
possibility of excessive earni ngs in the future due to the 
fact that it does not make provision for the sale cf gas by 
Public service under its emergency rate schedules, or for 
the specia l sales of gas to othe r distributors at rates in 
excess of the rates at which such gas would otherwise be 
sold. we therefore conclude that the curtailment tracking 
adjustment formula should be amended fer all curtailment 
tracking adjustment filings for periods subsequent to 
November 16, 1975, to make provision for any margin earned 
from such sales (over a nd above the margin from the sale of 
such gas included in the fixing cf just and reasonable rates 
in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, and less any special expenses 
incurred in the making of such sales}. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS PCLLORS: 

1. That the curtailment tracking adjustment formula
approved for Public Service in Docket No. G-5, sub I 02, be 
amended effective for all periods subsequent to November J6, 
1975, to make provision for any margin earned by Public 
service on actual sales of gas over and above the margin 
from the sale of such gas included in the fixing of just and 
reasonable rates in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102. 

2. That Public Service shall file each month a schedule
showing the sales made during the previous month in 
accordance with Public Service's curtailment priorities 
established under Commission Rule 86-19-2 for total company 
and North Carolina. This schedule shall be due 45 days 
after the end of each month. 

3. That Public Service filed revised rate schedules to
be effective with the first hilling cycle aft er January 15, 
1976, to make provisions for the rate changes ordered 
herein. 

4. That the Order 
suspending the increases 

issued in Docket No. G-5. Sub 113, 
applied for therein (nov being 



326 GAS 

collected pursuant to Public Service's undertaking) to track 
increases to Public service from its pipeline supFliers to 
the extent that such increases havE been approved by the 
regulatory authorities having jurisdiction over such 
suppliers be vacated and the tracking be approved as filed. 

5. That the tracking increase applied for by Public
service in Docket No. G-5, sub I I Li, be approved as filed. 

6. That the investigation into current level of earnings
instituted in Docket No. G-5, Sub 112, be terminated. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This 2nd day of January, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

•see official Order in the Office of the Chief Clerk.

DOCKET llO. G-5, SUB 102 
DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB I 12 
DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB I 13 
DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB I (4 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Public Service Company of North Carolina, 
Inc. - Investigation of Level of Bates 
and Rate of Return on 1975 Operation 

FINAL ORDER 
CN EXCEPTIONS 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, 
one West Horgan street, 
Carolina, on March 17, I 976 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

Chairman l"larvin R. Wooten, 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Tenney 
Jr., George T. Clark, Jr., J. ward 
w. Lester Teal, Jr., and Bartara A.

Presiding; 
I. Deane,

Purrington, 
Simpscn 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns and Smith,
P. o. Box 1406, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

For the Intervenor: 

Jesse c. 
Attorneys 

BI:'ake, Jerry 
General, Not:"th 

B. Fruitt, Associate
Carolina Attorney



MISCELLANEOUS 327 

General's Office, Justice Building, P. o. Box 
629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the commission staff: 

Edward B. Hipp, ccmmission Attorney, Antoinette 
R. Wike, Associate ccmmission Attorney, North 
Carolina Utilities commission, P. o. Box 991,
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

BY THE COM!HSSION: On August f 5, J 975, this Commission 
instituted in Docket No. G-5, sut I 12, an investigation of 
the current level of earniogs cf Public service Company of 
North Carolina, Inc. (hereinaft�r referred to as 11the 
company" or "Public Service"). Among other things the 
Commission ordered Public service to file with the 
Commission a complete report of its financial operations for 
the twelve months ending June 30, 1975, and directed that 
the Company also supply all the informaticn, data, 
schedules, and formats required by North Carolina Utilities 
Commission Form G-1 11Rate Cas,a Information Report - Gas 
Companies� as adopted in Docket No. H-100, Sub 58, and also 
to file all the exhibits required by N. c. u. c. Rule Rl-
17 (b) including financial data ccmparablE with the findings 
of the Commission in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, which was the 
last general rate case of Public Service and which covered 
the test year ended April 30, 1974. All the required 
information was filed by the ccm�any. 

Thereafter, on September l&, 1975, pursuant to notice of 
intervention filed on behalf of the using and consuming 
public of the State of North· Carolina, the Com11ission 
recognized the intervention of the Attorney General. 

On September 22, 1975, Public Service filed with the 
Commission in Docket No. G-5, Sub 113, a Petition seeking 
authority to adjust its rates and charges effective October 
I, 1975, to track an increas,3 in rates to it from its 
supplier of natural gas, Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
cqrporation (Transco). This ra te increase vas suspended 
pending complet ion of the investigation by the Ccmmission in 
Docket No. G-5, Sub 112. Thereafter, on October 15, 1975, 
Public Service filed with the Ccmmission in Dccket No. G-5, 
sub 114, a Petition seeking authority to further adjust and------­
increase its rates and charges effective November_ .1,--i-975, 
to track an additional increase from its supplier-;- Transco. 
This increase was permitted to become effective under an 
undertaking pending final determination of the 
inve.Stigation. 

Subsequently, on January 2, 1976, the Commission issued 
its order terminating the investigation in Docket No. G-5, 
Sub I 12, and approving the tracking increases proposed by 
Public Service in Docket No. G-5, sub I 13, and Docket No. G­
s, sub I 14, as filed. This Order also modified the volume 
variation adjustment factor which had been previously 



328 GAS 

approved for application by Public Service by the Order in 
the general rate case in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102. 

on February 2, 1916, the Attorney General of North 
Carolina filed exceptions and gave notice of aFFEal frcm the 
Order of the Commission dated January 2, 1976. On February 
18, 1976, Public Service filed a Motion for f urther hearing 
and for hearing on the exceptions of the Attcrney General 
filed February 2, 1976. On February 23, 1976, the 
commission allowed the �otion of Public Service and set the 
exceptions for further hearing on oral argument and 
affidavits. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled. Public 
service·submitted the affidavit cf c. Marshall Dickey, vi ce 
President, Gas Supply services of Public Service Company, 
which tended to show that he bad testified before the 
Commission in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, with regard to the 
application of Public Service for general rate relief 
including a volume variation adjustment factor (sometimes 
called 11VVAF") to account for the uncertain curtailme nt 
level. Hr. Dickey stated that the VVAF was not inte nded to 
track all the variables in sal0s mix such as loss or 
replacement customers, cons�rvation, weather variation, 
market requirements of industrial consumers and minimums and 
maximums imposed on the taking of gas f rom Transco, sales 
under nev rate schedules, and sales on an emergency basis to 
'aid oth�r natural gas companias. He further noted that the 
VVAF was not intended to be a method of tracking expenses or 
guaranteeing the company a rate of return and that the VVAF 
has worked well and had been adjusted in accordance with the 

"procedure adopted by the Commission in its Order when 
supplies proved to be greater than previously anticipated. 

Mr. E. L". Flanagan, Jr., presented an ·affidavit stating 
that he vas Vice Presidgnt and Treasurer of Public service 
and that he had made computat'l,ons based on the records of 
the company for the tvelve months• period ended June 30, 
1975, and for the twelve months' period ended December 31, 
1975, to show the effect of revenues derived from the vclume 
variation adjustment factor and from the tracking increases 
approved in Docket No. G-5, sub 113, and Docket No. G-5, sub 
114. Hr. Flanagan testified that for the twelve months
ended June 30, 1975, the Company earned the following rates
of return:

End' of Period Net_In vestment 

Unadjusted per books 
After accounting and proforma 

adjustments 
After elimination of VVAF revenues 
After elimination of tracking increases 

in s·ubs 113 and I (4 

9.83% 

9.18% 
1.01� 

5. 151'



MISCELLANEOUS 

Unadjusted per books 
After a ccounting and pro forma 

adjustments 
After elimination of VVAP revenues 
Afte r �limination of tracking 

incr eases 

15.98% 

14.68" 
7. 73%

,. 72% 

329 

For the twelve months ended December 31, f975, Mr. 
Flanagan shove d the following rates of return: 

End of Period Net Investme nt 

U na djusted per books 
After accounting and pro forma 

adjustments 
After elimination of  VVAP revenues 
After e limination of tracking increases 

!ln_Eg_gi t.1 

Per Books 
After accounting and pr o forma 

adjustments 
After elimination of  VVAP revenues 
After elimination of t racking increases 

9.21% 

8.27% 
6.88% 
4.40% 

Is. 50% 

10.96% 
6.J3jl

(-) 

Mr. Flanagan noted that the rates of return allowed Public 
service in its last ge neral rate case were 9.33% on end of 
period net investment and J6.50% on common equity. 

on Investigaticn of 
attached to the Order 

by th� Staff and received 

The Commission Staff R:?port. 
ope rations, included as Exhibit A 
dated January 2, 1976, was offered 
into evidence. 

The Attorne y General introduced no evidence and presented 
no affidavits. 

Upon further cons ideration 
supple mented by oral argument and 
makes the following 

o f  the record herein, 
affidavits, the commission 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

cast of Gas Tracking Incre�§.fil? 

J. Public $ervice Company
public utility subje ct to the 
Carolin a U tilities Co�mission. 

of North Carolina, Inc., is a 
jurisdiction of the North 

2. North Carolina Ggneral Statute 62-f33(f) provides as 
follows: 

"Unless otherwise ordered 
(b), (c), and (d) shall not 

by the cc�mission subse ctions 
apply to rate changes of 



330 AS 

utilities engaged in the distribution of natural gas 
bought at wholesale by the utility for distribution to 
consu•ers to the extent such rate changes are occasioned 
by changes in the wholesale rate of such natural gas. The 
Co••ission •ay per•it such rate changes to beco■e 
effective simultaneously vith the effective date of the 
change in the wholesale cost of such natural gas, or at 
such other ti•e as the Cc■•ission ■ay direct. This 
subsection shall not prohibit the co■•ission fro■ 
investigating and changing unreasonable rates in 
accordance vith the provisions of this Chapter. The 
public utility shall give such notice, vhich •ay include 
notice by publication, of the changes to interested 
parties as the co■■ission in its discretion ■ay direct." 

3. Pursuant to the authority granted above to the 
Co■■ission by the Legislature, the Cca■ission issued an 
Order in Dccket Ho. G-100, Sub 14, requiring certain data to 
be filed vhen the utility seeks solely to recover increases 
in the wholesale cost of purchased gas to it in this state, 
if such increase by its suppliers is approved by  the Federal 
Pover Co••ission. Pursuant to that Order, Public Service 
filed the following data in this proceeding: 

( i) Schedule of Public service's rates and charges
presently in effect. 

(ii) Schedule of Public Service's proposed rates and
charges filed to beco■e effective October I, I 975 (Docket 
No. G-5, Sub I 13), and Nove■ber I, I 975 (Docket No. G-5, Sub 
I I 4) • 

(iii) Statement of origi nal cost of all the property 
of Public Service used and useful in the public service at 
June 30, I 975. 

(iv) statement of fair value of all the property of 
Public service used and useful in the public service at June 
JO, 1975. 

(v) Statement of accrued depreciaticn at June 30,
1975. 

(vi) State•ent of materials and supplies at June 30,
I 975. 

(vii) 
1975. 

Statement of cash working capital at June 30, 

(viii) statement of grcss revenues received, operating
9xpenses, and net operating inco■e for a return on 
invest•ent for the tvelve ■onths ended June 30, 1975. 

(ix) Statement shoving
in rates and rates of return. 
return on stockholders• equity. 

effect of proposed increase 
Statement shoving rate of 



MISCELLANEOUS 331 

(x) Balance sheet at June JO, 1975, and income
statement for the twelve months ended June 30, 1975. 

(xi) statement of computations of rate increases per
Ncf needed to recover the increases in cost of gas to  Public 
Service from Transco. 

(xii) copy of Transco•s tariff filed with the Federal
Power Ccmmission. 

( 1:iii) copy of Notice to Public. 

public Service also filed informa tion 
(iii) through (ix) above for the twelve 
December 31, 1975. 

1 isted in Items 
months ended 

4. Effective October I, 1975, and again on November I,
(975, Public Service's supplier Transco increased its 
wholesale rates of- natural gas to Pub�ic Service. The 
October 1, 1975, increase results frcm Transco•s filings in 
FPC Docket Nos. RP 75-75, BP 74-48, and BP 75-3. The 
November I, 1975, increase results frcm Transco•s filings in  
FPC Docket Nos. RP 74-3, RP 74-48, and RP 75-3. 

5. Public service is seeking in Docket No. G-5, Sub 113,
to increase its rate schedules by $.0842 per ftcf effective 
October I, 1975, and in Docket No. G-5, Sub 114, to increase 
its rate schedules by $.0787 per Mcf effective November I, 
1975. the rate increases sought by Public Service are 
occasioned solely by changes in the whclesale rate of gas to 
Public service by its supplier Transco. 

6. Public Service has giveri
proposed increases in its rates 
required by statute and by this 

due and proper notice of 
to interested parties 

commission's Rules. 

the 
as 

7. In this commission's Order in Docket No. G-5, Sub
102, Public service's most recent general rate case, the 
commission approved a rate of return en the originai cost of 
Public service's pro·perty used and useful in public service 
in North Carolina of 9.331 and a rate of return on end of 
period common equity of J6.50%. 

a. That the increases proposed in Docket Hos. G-5, sub
I 13, and G-5, Sub I 14, vil•l merely permit Public Service to 
offset increases occasioned by changes in its whclesale rate 
of such natural gas and vill not result in increasing Public 
Service's rate of return over the rate of return most 
recently approved for.Public service in Docket No. G-5, Sub 
I 02. 

l.!l.!!!:.2!iqation of current I&.Xel of �rnin.g.2 

I • 
certain 
period 

Even with the inclusion in net operating inccme 
nonrecurring revenues, the rate of return on end 
common eg·uity as computed by the Staff is not 

of 
of 
in 



332 GAS 

excess of the return provided for Public S ervice in its last 
general rate case. 

2. The curtailment tracking adjustment formula approved
for Public Service in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, was designed 
to allow the Company to maintain its margin based on gains 
and losses in revenues depending on the existing level of 
future curtailment. 

3. Future filings under the curtailment tracking 
adjustment formula should take into account sales of 
emergency gas in excess of base period volumes and normal 
prices and should reflect exact curtailment experience. 

Wherefore, the commission reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

In accordance w ith 
statutory authorit y to 
in the cost of gas 
occasioned by increases 
wholesale suppliers. 

G. S. 
consider 
to gas 
in cost 

62-133 (f) the Commission has
as a separate item increases

utilities in North Carolina
of gas to them from their

The com�ission concludes, aft er hearing, that the filings 
and applications herein comply with G. s. 62-133(f) as 
increases occasioned by changes in the wholesale rate of 
natural gas. 

The commission concludes that the granting of the tracking 
increases filed for in Docket Nos. G-5, Sub 113 and Sub 
I 14, will not result in i ncreasing Public service's rate of 
return over the rate of return allowed in Public Service•s 
last general rate proceeding, Docket No. G-5, Sub 102. 

The Commission concludes that the rates filEd by Public 
service in Docket No. G-5, Sub I JJ, to be effective October 
1, (975, and the rates filed by Public Service in Docket No. 
G-5, Sub I 14, to be effective November I, 1975, are· just and
reasonable.

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the Ccmmissicn is 
of t�e o�inion that the rate increases filed by Public 
service s eek solely to recover increases occasioned by 
increases in the cost of gas to Public Service frcm its 
supplier and that those increases filed for in Docket No. G­
S, sub I 13, should be permitted to become effective on 
October I, 1975, and that those increases filed for in 
Docket No. G-5, Sub I 14, should be permitted to become 
effective November I, 1975. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the tariffs filed by Public Service company of
North Carolina, In c., as Exhibit No. 2 in Docket No. G-5, 
sub I 13, be, and hereby are, authorized to become effective 
on all gas sold on and after October I, 1975. 



MISCELLANEOUS 333 

2. That the tariffs filed ty Public Service Company of
�orth Carolina: Inc., as Exhibit No. 2 (as revised) in 
Docket No. G-5, Sub 114, be, and hereby are, authorized to 
become effective on all gas sold on and after November f, 
1975. 

3. That the Undertakings filed by Public Service ccmpany
cf North Carolina, Inc., in Docket Nos. G-5, Sub I 13, and G­
S, Sub I 14, be, and the same hereby are, cancelled and 
terminated. 

4. That the attached notice, APPENDIX "A," be
all customers along with their next bill advising 
the actions taken herein. 

mailed to 
them of 

s. That future filings under the curtailment tracking
adjustment formula include sales of emergency gas in excess 
of base period volumes and normal gas prices. The margin to 
be included is the difference between the emergency gas rat e  
and t he rate at whic h the gas would have been sold under the 
priority system established by Commission Rule B6-19.2. 

6. That future curtailment tracking adjustment filings 
be revised 45 days after each Transco enti tlement period  to 
show exact curtailment experience, the filings t o  be based 
on the future 5 or 7 months' Transco entitlement period plus 
the 5 or 7 months• historical Transco entitlement period. 

7. That the curtailment txacking a djustment f ormula
approved for Publi c service in Docket No. G-5, Sub 102, 
except as modified hereinabove, be reaffirmed as filed, and 
that all future curtailment adjustment tra cking filings be 
filed in accordance  with the pr ocedures established herein. 

a. Tha t Public Service file each mon th a schedule
shoving the sales made during the previous mont h in 
accordance with Public service's curtailment prioriti es 
under Commissi on Rule R6-19.2 for total c ompany and North 
C arolina. This schedule shall be due  45 days after the end 
of each mo nt h .. 

9.. That, excep t as m o dified 
Docket is sued January 2, J 976, 
exceptions of the Attorney General 

herein, the Ord er in this 
is affirmed and the 

are overruled. 

ISSUED BY ORDER Of THE COMMISSION. 

This 8th day of April, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA DTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele* Chief clerk 



334 GAS 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 113 AND SUB 114
APPENDIX "l" 1 

Upon application of Public Service company of North 
Carolina, Inc., to recover only increases in cost of gas to 
it from i1ts wholesale supplier, Transcontinental Gas Pipe
Line corporation, plus related gross receipts taxes, the 
North Carolina" Utilities commission approved increased rates 
on all bills for gas consumed on and after October I, j 975,
by $.0842 per Kcf on all rate schedules and increased rates 
on all bills for gas consumed after November I, 1975, by 
$.0787 on all rate schedules. 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 120 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCftftISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Public Service company of 
North Carolina, Inc., for a surcharge 
to Recover Emergency Purchases 

OBDEB APPROVING 
SURCHARGE 

BY THE COflMISSION: By letter of 4 May (976 Public Service 
Company of North Carolina, Inc. requested authorizaticn to 
continue to apply to non-residentia l users an across-tbe­
board Hcf surcharge rider to recover increased costs 
incurred in the purchase of g�s supplies from Oklahoma 
Natural Gas company� Public service ccmpan y proposes to 
purchase additional gas supplies from Oklahoma Natural Gas 
company in order to meet the full requir ements of their high 
priority industrial and ccmmercial customers during the 
period April 16, 1976 through October 3 J, 1976. Public 
Service company estimates its requirements and supplies for 
the April through October period (hereinafter "summer 
period") to be as shown in the following tables: 

Market R_gguirements 
Priority K - B.2 (including Company use and 

unaccounted for) 
ASS Top Gas Injection 
LNG Liquefaction 
GSS Inject ion 

Total Requirement 

�!!IH!!L!�ilab!g 
CD-2 Summer Entitlement
CD-2 Transfer from Winter Entitlement
PS-2 Balance Remaining
HSS Withdrawal

Other Purchases 
Tota1 Supply 

11,938,110 Mcf 
637,420 
393,600 

___ l]§....§11 
13,105,761 Mcf 

9,785,000 Kcf 
aoo,ooo 

99,135 
127,964 

_..f.&Q0,000 
12,a12,099 Hcf 



fUSCELLANEODS JJS 

As reflected above, Public Service Company estimates that 
it will need to purchase 2.000,000 Mcf from sources other 
than Transco in order to serve their high priority 
customers. Public Service states in its letter that it has 
been serving the full reguirements of their R through K 
priorities only because of this planned purchase of 2 
billion cubic feet this summer from other distributors and 
pipelines. 

Public service proposes to continue in effect an Emergency 
Surcharge - Rider B of 1.664¢ per Ccf which was allowed by 
the Ccmmission by letter dated 30 December (975 effective 6 
January 1976 on all of its gas sales except those 
residential sales in N.c.u.c. priority R.2, sales to public 
schools under rate schedule II, and sales to Public Housing 
Authorities under rate schedule 12. In December 1915 the 
Commission authorized Public Service to purchase gas at 
premium rates from 1'1ichigan Consolidat ed Gas Company to 
supplement Transco•s winter CD-2 deliveries. The Emergency 
surcharge approved 30 December 1975 allowed the recovery of 
the additional1 costs associated with this purchase, 
including the appropriate gross receipts tax. Attached to 
its letter of application in this docket is a letter vritten 
by Mr. c. B. Mullendore, Jr., Vice President - Rates and 
Marketing of Transco on 23 April 1976. Hr. Mullendore 
advises Publi c Service that its request to purchase 2 
billion cubic feet of emergency volumes can be fulfilled in 
a 60-day period beginning on Hay 28, and that the total cost 
per Mcf delivered to Public Service will be in the range of 
$1.90 to $1.95. Since this price is similar to the price 
previously authorized for Public service by the co�mission 
in its purchase of gas supplies from Michigan Consolidated 
Gas comp�ny, Public Service requests that it be allowed to 
continue to apply the same surcharge. 

Public Service states its intent to determine the precise 
cost and amount necessary to recover the cost of these new 
supplies as soon as possible. on, or about, I June 1975 
Public Service is expected to file a revised surcharge 
designed to recover the balance of its remaining purchase 
price £rem Oklahoma Natural Gas company over the summer 
period less any excess revenues collected under the 
presently existing emergency surcharge of J.664¢ per Ccf 
designed to recover the costs incurred in the purchase of 
gas supplies from Michigan consolidated Gas Company. 

The Ccmmission is of the opinion that the application of 
Public Service will not result in an increased rate of 
return on public service's investment, nor will it result in 
an increased return on equity allowed to Public Service in 
its last general rate case. The Commission is further of 
the opinion that Public ser vice- company should te allowed to 
continue to apply a surcharge of 1.664¢ per cc£ effective on 
all gas sales except those residential sales in N.C.u.c. 
priority R.2, sales to public schools under rate schedule 
11, and sales to public housing authorities under rat_e 
schedule 12. Public Service should promptly determine the 



336 GAS 

precise cost and amount necessary to  recover the cost of 
these nev supplies as soon as possible, and file en, or 
about, I June j976 for a revised surcharge designed to 
recover over the remaining summer period the bal ance of this 
cost less any excess revenue collected under the present 
J. 664¢ per Ccf surcharge. Upon recovering the full cost of 
this purchase from Oklahoma Natural Gas Co., Public Service 
shall file, on one day's notice, tariffs which reflect the 
withdrawal of this surcharge. Public Service sh�ll also 
file a complete accounting sta tement showing t he amount of 
revenue received and the increased cost incurred in 
p urchasing this gas from Oklahoma Natural Gas Company within 
thirty days after Public service has recovered its cost in 
this emergency purchase. 

IT IS, THEREFORE. ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

J. That Public Servica Ccmp any of North Carolina be
allowed to continue to apply a surcharge of J.664¢ per Ccf 
designed to recover the increased cost of gas supplies 
purchased from Oklahoma Natural Gas Company. 

2. That Public Service company Of North Carolina shall
purchase no more than 2,000,000 Mcf from Okla hcma Natural 
Gas Company without app roval of the commission. 

3. That
pay no more 
company for 

Public Service company of North Carolina shall 
t han $1.95 per Mcf to Oklahoma Natural Gas 
the additional gas purchased. 

4. That Public service company of Horth Carolina shall
recover under this surcharge approved no  more than the 
increased cost of gas purchased from Oklahoma Natural Gas 
Company, less any excess revenue collected under the 
presently approved surcharge of 1.664¢ per Ccf. 

5. That Public Service company of North carclina shall
file, en one day's notice, tariffs which reflect the 
withdrawal of this surcharge upon recovering the increased 
costs of gas purchased from Oklahoma. 

6. That Public Service Company of  North Carolina shall
file a ccmpl ete accounting statement showing the amount of 
revenue received and the increased cost incurred in 
purchasing this gas from Oklahoma Natural Gas Company within 
thirty days after Public service has recovered its cost in 
this emergency purchase. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 13th day of Hay, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherina M. Peele, chief Clerk 



MISCELLANEOUS 337 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 120 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Applicatio n of Public Serv ice company of 
North Carolina, Inc., for a surcharge 
to Recover Emergency Purchases 

ORDER APPROVING 
CONTINUATION OF 
SUBCHARGE 

BY THE CCHl'IISSION: On 13 May 1976 the Commission issued 
an order authorizing Public Service Ccmpany of North 
Carolina, Inc., to purchase 2,000,000 Mcf in additional gas 
supplies from Oklahoma Natural Gas ccmpany in order to meet 
the requirements of its high priority industrial and 
commercial customers during the summer period f6 April 
through 31 October 1976. By th is Order, Public Service vas 
allowed to recover the costs incurred in the purchase by 
continuing an Emergency surcharge - Rider B of$. 1664 per 
Mcf effective in all gas sales except those to residential 
users in NCUC Priority R.2, public schools under Rate 
Schedule I I, and public housing authorities under Rate 
Schedule 12. The Order directed Public Service to determine 
the precise cost of these new supplies of gas as soon as 
possible and to file a revised surcharge designed to recover 
over the remaining summer period the talance of this cost 
less an y excess revenue collected under the present$. 166ij 
per Mcf su rcharge. Public Service was orde red to purchase 
no more than 2,000,000 Mcf from Oklahoma Natural without 
further Commission approval. 

Pursuant to the above Order, Public Service issued a 
revised Emergency Surcharge - Rider B of $.229 per Hcf 
effective 4 June 1976. On 3 June 1976 the Commission 
accepted the revised surcharge for filing. 

By letter of 21 July 1976, Pullie Service requests 
authorization to purchase an additiOnal 200,000 Hcf from 
Oklahoma Natural Gas Company, in order to compensate for 
compressor fuel and greater custcmer usage during the summer 
period and to recover the additional cost of such gas by 
continuing the present $.229 per Mcf Emergency surcharge 
Rider B until recovery has been accomplished. In its 
original application in this docket, Putlic Service 
estimated that it wo11ld need to purchase 2,000,000 Jicf from 
sources other than Transco in order to serve high priority 
cus tomers during the summer pariod. Public Service nov 
alleges that, because of the deduction necessary for 
compressor fuel ut-ilized in transportation, the company will 
actually receive for resale 1,985,000 Mcf out of the total 
2,200,000 Hcf to be purchased. 

The ccmmission is of the opinion that Public Service 
should te allowed to purchase an additional 200,000 Hcf from 
Oklahoma Natural Gas Company and to recover the cost of such 
ga s by the continuation of the $.229 per Hcf nonresidential 
surcharge. The Commission is further of the opinion that 
the application of Public Service will not result in an 



338 GAS 

increased rate of return on Public Service's 
will it result in a return on equity above 
Public service in its last general rate case. 

investment nor 
tbat allowed 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOiS: 

1. That Public Service company of North Carclina, Inc., 
be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase up to 200,000 Hcf 
of additional gas from Oklahoma Natural Gas Company. 

2. That Public Service be, and hereby is, allowed to 
continue in effect its Revised Emergency surcharge - Rider B 
of $.229 per Ncf to recover the increased cost cf gas 
purchased from Qklahoma Natural Gas Company. 

3. That Public service shall file, 
tariffs which reflect the withdrawal of 
recovering t he increased costs of 
Oklahoma Natural Gas Company. 

q_ That Public Service shall file a 
statement showing the a·mount of revenue 
increased cost incur red in purchasing 
from Oklahoma Natural Gas company within 
Public service has recovered the cost of 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 29th day of July, 1976. 

on on� day's notice, 
said surcharge Ufon 
gas purchased from 

complete accounting 
received and the 

said additional gas 
thirty days after 
said purchase. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMHISSION 
�atherine M. Peele, chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 



FIHOKCRS LICP.NSE 339 

DCCKRT NO. E-329 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAflOLINA DiILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Ma�ter of 
Charlott� Visitours, Inc., 719 �alras 
Lane, Charlotte, North C,u;clina -
r.pplication for a License to Engage in 
the B�sinaFs of a Broker in Intrastate 
o�erations f=om Cha�lotte, North Carclina

RECOMMENDED 
ORDER GRANTING 
HRCKEil 1 S LICENSE 

HEARD IN: The Commission Litrary, Buffin Building, One 
west Morgan stre�t, R3leigh, North ca�clina, on 
August 26, 1976 

BEFOSE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Hearing ExaminJr Wilson D. Partin, Jr. 

James 11. Day 
Boyce, Mitch�ll , aUrns .6 Smith 
P. o. Dox 1406
Raleiqh, North Carolina 27602
For: Charlott� Visitour s, Inc.

No Frotestants. 

PARTIN, HEARING EXA!UNER: en July 16, 1976', Charlotte 
Visitours, Inc., filed 4n Applicatio11 for a Brcker 1 s License 
as follo.-s: 

"Sightseeing tours to towns ,jnJ citi es in North Carolina 
from Charlotte, N.C. - including Charlotta, N.c. 11 

On ,July 28, 1976, the ccn1mission issued its Order setting 
the Application for hearing and fiovided that any protests 
should b,; filerl with the cc:rimisi.ion at least ten ( 10) days 
prior to the �earing rlate. 9o protests or interventions 
were filed in this docket. The Application came on for 
hearing as scheduled on August 26, 1976. The Api:licant was 
presen·t and represl:!ated by c:>ur,s31. No one wa s present to 
protest th.a Application. Th3 Applicant offered the 
testimcny of Mrs. Mary E. Brock, Secretary of Applicant. 
The testimcny and exhibits tended to show that Charlotte 
Visitours, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, was organiz�d 
to arrange ann conduct sightseeing tours frcm Charlotte, 
North CaFolina, to points and places in North Carclina. 
There is a need in Charlotte for such broker's service as a 
result of Charlott�•s growth as a convebtion center. The 
Applicant will use only those common carriers cf passengers 
which are licensed by the Co�rnission. The Applicant is not 
an agent of any motor carrier . The Applicant has a line of 
credit with a Charlotte bank. 

Upo·n consideration of the Apflication, the evidence, and 
the record in this proc eeding, tha Hearing Examiner makes 
the following 



340 rrnroR BliSES 

FlNDINGS OF PAC1 

(I) That
perform the 
provisions 
prcmulga tr::d 

Applicant is fit, willing and able to prcferly 
proposed service �nd to ccnform to th� statutory 
�nd th� Rul�s anrl. Regulations of the Cctmission 
pursuant t�er�to. 

(2) That the Applicant i.; not a bona fide em[=loyee or
agP.nt of any motor .cacri-a:-s. 

(3) TRat the proposed aarvice will be consistent. with th�
put.lie interest anrl. the declared i;:clicy as set forth in G.S. 
ij2-2 and �.s. 62-259. 

(4) That the Applic.lut proi;:oses to engage
motor carri�rs authorized by this Commission to 
pass�ngers as common carriars by motor vehicle in 
commerce in North C�rolina. 

only those 
transport 

intrastate 

(5) That the, proposed S':!tvice is desired and will be used
by the public. 

CUNCLOSICNS 

Eas�d u�on the record, the evidence presented, and the 
foregoinq Findinqs of Fact, tha Hearing Examiner concludes 
that Applicant hds borne the bU:rd_en cf proof as required by 
statute and that the Application for a license to OHerate as 
a t:rckei:: in N,orth Carolina intrastate commerce should be 
approvi;d. 

IT IS, THEREFORF., ORDERED as fellows: 

(I) That th,e Application of Charlo_tte Visitoui::s, Inc.,
Dock3t No. a�329, he, and the same is hei::ehy, approved, and 
that the Applicant he issued a_ license to engage in the 
business of a broker within and through_out the State of 
North Carolina; that such license shall be issued upon the 
Apflicant 1 s compliance with Ordering Paragraph (2) set forth 
below. 

(2) That undei:: the provisions af G��- 62-263 and Rule R2-
66 (c) of t.he c;ommission, _Applicant shall file with the Ncrth 
Carolina Utilities Commission a bond to be approved ty the 
Commission of not less than $5,000 in such form as will 
iDsure the financial rasponsibility of the Appli�ant as a 
broke];", and will furthei; in_sure the supplying of authorized 
tra_nsportation in accordance with agreements, contracts and 
ar-ranqemen ts therefor. 

ISS □ED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 



BROKEHS LICENSE 34 I 

This the 2nd day of September, 197b. 

NO�TH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Ka,;herine f1. P€:ele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKE'.r· �O. E-330 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Haz�l s. Kay, d/b/a Hazel Kay rours, 
910 Alice Drive, Thomasville, North 
Carolina - Application for a License 
to Engage in the Business of a Bz:oker 
in Intrastate Oparations Betwe;n 
Certain Faints in North Carolina 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
GRANTING 
APPLICATION 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission H='!acing Room, 
one West Morgan street, 
Carolina, an Octol:,:r 2,1 , 1976, 

Hearing Examinar Jana S. Atkins 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 
at 9:30 a.m. 

For th='! Applicdnt: 

John R. Sims, Jr. 
Goff, Sims, ClouU 3nJ Stroud, P. C. 
Attorneys at. Law 
915 Pennsylvania suildinq 
425 /3th Street, 9. �. 
Washington, n. c. 20004 

Michael D. L�a 
Attcrney at Law 
Post Office Dox 81 
Thowasville, North Cdrolina 

for the Commission Staff: 

Robert F. Page 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
Post Offic� 8ox 991 
Raleigh, North Cacclina 21602 

ATKINS, HEARIN� EXAMINE�: By Application filed with. the 
Cammissicn on July 20 ., llJ76, th: AJ:lplicant Hazel s. Kay, 
d/li/a Hazel Kay Tours, 910 Alice Drive, 'Ihomasville, North 
Carolina, s�eks a hroker•s lic�ns� pursuant to G. S. 62-263 
and N.c.a.c. Rule R2-66 foe 1uthority to prcvide travel 
arrang�ments relating to �,1� f�llowing: 



342 d.OT0.9. BUSES 

Passengers and their baggage in round trip, all expense 
tours, charter and special aperationSi begin�ing and 
ending in Randolph, Montgomery, and Davidson Counties, 
North Carolina, and exten�ing to points in North Carolina. 

By Order issued July 28, 1976, the Ccmmission being of the 
opinion that such Application was a matter affecting the 
public interest, assigned the. matter for public hearing in 
the Ccmmission Hearing Ream on Au�ust 26, 1976, and required 
that any protest to the Application te filed with the 
Commission ten days prier to that date. Upon the request.of 
the Applicant, the hearing was pcstponed·from August 26, 
1976, until Octobar 21, 1976, in order to allow for the 
possibility of consolidating the hearing before the North 
Car olina Utilities commission with a corr�sponding hearing 
to be held before the Interstate Commerce comoission. As a
result of no protest bel.ng filed with the Interstate 
Commerce Ccmmission, the interstate application wa� assigned 
to be handled by a inodified pCCCE'•iure Which does not include 
a hearinq. By Order of s�ptember 29, 1976, the commission 
rescheduled the h�aring for Octot�r 21, 1976, at 9:30 a.m. 

No one petitioned to intervene in the matter nor were any 
protests to the Application filed. 

The matter came on for bearing at 9:30 a.m., October 21,

1976, in the Commission Hearing Room. The AFplicant, her 
witnesses, and her att orneys were present. Ho one vas 
present in opposition to t he g_ranting of the brcker•s 
license sought by the Applican�. 

The Applicant offered the testimony of herself, Linda 
Jones, Dor othy Beatty, Joyce Fine, and Cleatus Bulla. Also 
present and prepared to testify in suFport of the 
ApFlica·nt•s case vere the following people: Paulin� 
Parrish, Louise Cas hatt, Dorothj nurphy, nrs. Arthur 
Clodfelter, 11rs. Clarence Starr, .Florence Parker, Neil 

Varner, Jeff .Craddock, J. D. Ridge, Donald Kaye, John 
Benson, Steve Ruth, Har sha Fr£eman. 

Hazels. Kay testified that she has been a tour tr oker for 
several years; that in June of this year she was informed 
that she ne�ded a license; that at that time she began to 
take the necessary steps to obtain a license; that she Flans 
approximately twenty tou rs a year, five of vhich will be 
intrastate; that in the past she has had no complaints frcm 
ccmpetit ors or clients; that she Elans to advertise in three 
counties; that sh-� will escort the tours personally.a and 
that she has �ssets of $332,000 and liabilities of $85,000. 

Linda 
Tours to 
services 
trips in 

Jones testifi�d that 3he tock a tour with 
carowinds; that she was very satisfied 

provided; and _ that sbe would like to 
the futura with Hrs. Kay. 

Hazel Kay 
vlth tho:! 
take more 

Dorothy Beatty testified tbdt she has traveled vith Hazel 
Kay Tours; that she kno�s of no ether broker in 1hcmasville; 



BFOKEBS LICENSE 343 

that the tours which she has taken have been filled to 
capacity; and that she vould like to take thr'ee or four of 
the twenty planned trips each year. 

Joyce Fine testified that 
with Hazel Kay Tours: that she 
that she would like to t�ke two 
future. 

she took a tour to Ca�cvinds 
recommends the tcurs: and 
or three trips a year in th� 

Cleatus Bulla testified that she had taken a tour which 
was cut·of s tate; that in the future she would like to go to 
carowiods and the outer Banks with the tour group: and that 
she f€els like it is more ec onomical to travel on the bus 

. with the tour group ·than in a car. 

The Applicant fil�d as a late 
bond in the amount of $5.000. in 
Rule R2-66 (c). 

exhibit, a troker•s surety 
accordance with N.c.u.c.

u�on consideration of the 
presentei and the entire record 
ccmmissi on makes the following 

&fplicaticn. tte evidence 
in this proceeding, th� 

FiNDINGS OF FAC7 

(I) That the Applicant is fit.
proparly perform the proposed service 
statutory provisions and th� rules 
law prcmulgated pursuant thereto. 

willing and able to 
and to conform t o  the 
and �egulations of the 

(2) That the Appli�ant is oat a bona fide employee or
agent of any moto� carrier. 

(3) That the proposed service wil1 be ccnsistent with the 
public interest and the declared policy as set forth in G.s. 
62-2 and G. s. 62-259.

(q) That the Applicant p�oposes to engage
motor carriers authorized by the ccmmission to 
passengers as common carriers by motor vehicle in 
commerce in North Carolina. 

only those 
trans�ort 

intrastate 

(5) That the proposed service is desired and will be used
by the public. 

(6) That the Applicant has filed vitb the ccmmission a
valid and sufficient bond of the type reguired by G. s. 62-
263 (e) and N.c. u.c. Rule 82-66 (c). 

CONCLOSICNS 

Based upon the record. the evid.ence presented and the 
foregoing Pindings of Fact. it is concluded that the 
Applicant complies vith the requirements for obtaining a 
btoker•s license provided in North Carolina General statutes 
and the rules and regulations of the Commission and that the 
Applicaticn for a license to operate as a broker in North 



344 MOTOR BLSES 

Carolina intrastate commerce shculd be approved and that a 
broker•s licP.nse a.:: shown in A{:pe:idix A should be issu€d to 
th� APFlicant. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDl:!R.ED that the Application in Docket 
No. B-330 be granted and that the Apflicant, Ha7el s. Kay, 
d/b/a Hazel Kay Tours, 910 Alice Drive, 7bomasville, North 
Carolina, be issu..ld a c-=!rtificate grauting authority to 
angaqe in th� business of a btoke_r by making at·tangements 
for all Fassengers and theic baggage in round trip, all 
expense tours, charter and special o�erationSi beginning and 
ending in Randol1=lt, · Montgomery and Davidson counties, North 
Carolina, and extending to taints in North Carolina; that 
the bond filed as a late 9Xhibit is accepted as valid and 
sufficient under the provisicns of G. s. 62-263 and 
Commission Rule R2-66(c). 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 22nd day of Novembex:, J 976. 

(SEAL) 

COCKET NO, B-330 

EXHIBIT A 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES CCMMlSSlON 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

Appendix A 

Flazel s� Kay 
d/D/a ffazel tours 
91J Alice Drive 
Thcmasville, N. c. 

To engage in the business as a 
Broker in intrastate operations 
within the following territory: 

Be]ir.ning and ending in points 
in Randolph, Hcntgcmery and 
Davidson counties, Sorth 
Carolina, and extending to all 
points in North Carolina. 

DOC�ET No. a-325 

BEPOBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHMISSlON 

In .the Matter of 
American Coach Lines, Inc., Q6S Fairmont 
Drive, Norcross, Georgia 30031 - Appli­
cation for Authority to Engage in the 
Transportation 0£ Passengars Batween the 
Georgia-North Carolina State tine and 
Asheville, North Carolina 

ORDER 
GSANTING 
AHLICATION 



HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

FRANCHISE CEiT!FICATES 345 

The Commission Heating Room, Ruffin Building, 
One West r.organ street, Raleigh, North Ca[clina 
27602, on ,January 16, 1976, at 10:00 a.m.

Commissioners J. idrd Purrington, Presiding, 
Tenney I. n�an�, Jr., and Ben E. Roney 

For th� Applicant: 

Robart F. Bnd-e 
Rod--: & BodE: 
Attorneys a� La� 
Insurance EUildin1 
Raleigh, Ncrth Carolina 27602 
l•'or: American Co,1ch Lines 

·For the Interv�nors:

R. C. Howison, Jr.
Joyner & Howison
Attorneys at Law
Wachovia BanK euildin9
Raleigh, Ncrth Carolina 27602
For: Co11tin�ntal South€:astern Lines, Inc.

For the Commission Staff: 

Paul L. Lassiter 
Associate commission Attcrney 
North Carolina ntilities Commission 
P. o. Box 991
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

BY TUE CCMMISSION: This matter came on for bearing beforj 
thP. commission, basad upon th� artlication filed en November 
24, I '375, by American Coach Lines, Inc. (Applicant), 486 
Fairmont Driv�, Norcross, Gecr�ia, for authority to operate 
as a ccm�on carrier of passengers, their baggage, �ail and 
light ex�ress, over the following route: 

"From th� 
Hiqhways 23

Iliqhways 23 
in termedia t,� 

G�orgia-North c1rclina state Line ever u. s. 
and u111, tq Dillsboro; thence ever u.s.

and 19A to Ash?vill� and return, serving all 
points." 

By crJer issued on December 22, !975, the CcmIDissicn set 
the application for public hearing in the ,commission's 
Hearinq P.coai, Ruffin BuildinJ, Raleigh, North Catalina, on 
January 16, ]976, dild rgquired that, Applicant putlish notice 
of its application in newspap�rs having general circulation 
·in the area involved. The Applicant published the reguired
notice of its application in the AshPville citi2en and
ti!!z_gn=li.!!!S2•



346 HO'IOB BUSES 

On, January 2, 1976, Contin.antal southeastern Lines, Inc. 
(Intervenor), P. o. Box 2387, Charlotte. North Carclina, 
through its attorney, R. C. ·eovisor., Jr ., filed a petition 
for leave to interve ne as its int�rest might affear at the 
bearing. The Commission by Order dated January 6, (976, 
allowed the intervention. 

This matter came on fOr bearing at the tia.e, date and 
Flace first above noted. At the call pf the hearing, both 
the ApElicant and the Intervenor were ECesent and 
represented by counsel. A1so present vere public witnesses 
Hr. Woodrov Beeves and Hr. Charles Quisenberry to testify ih 
euppcrt of the Applicant. 

At the t�ginning of the hearing, the attcrney for the 
Intervenor stated that the Intervenor now operates a 
passenger carrier servica ov�r a portion of the route that 
the Applicant proposes to serve, but that the Intervenor did 
not oppose the application nor the granting of a certificate 
to the Applicant. The attorney for th e Intervenor further 
stated that the Intervenor was planning to apply for 
authority to atandon servicing the Franklin to Dillsboro 
route regardless of the outccme of the pending application 
by Awerican Coach Lines, Inc. 

SU�HARI CF EVIDENCE 

The Applicant•s first vit�ess �as Mr. Bundy Brewster, 
General �anager of Amar ican Co�ch Lines, Inc. He offered 
testimony concerning the public need for Applica�t•s 
p�oposed service as well as the Apflicant•s qualifications, 
business experience, and financial ability tc perform the 
proposed transportation servic:s. 

Hr. Bre�st�r testified that AIDsrican Coach Lines, Inc. 
was formed in the fall of 1915 with Calvin Cooper as its 
President and sole shareholder. The primary purFOSe for the 
formation cf American coach lines was to fill the 
anticipated need for service resulting frcm Continental 
Trailvays• petition to th� Int�rstate ccmmerce ccm�issicn to 
abandon its Atlanta-Cldytcn-Ast3ville bus runs. Applicant 
is now running buses betv�en Asteville and Atlanta en a 
daily b,asis pursuant to autlioritt granted by the Interstate 
ccmmerce'ccmmission. Hr. Brewster turther testified that 
Applicant has received a numl-�r: of requests for service 
along the pr:oposed rout2. 

Hr. Brewst�r offered evid�nca te nding to show that the 
Applicani; nov employs nine (9) pecmanent and two {2) i:ai:_t­
time emFloyees vith four (q) employees beins licensed and 
qualified to d:riv.e the bus-3s. Mr. Brewster further 
testified that �r. CalVin Coofer:, President cf Applicant, 

� has had five {S) or more y�ars experience in bus maintenance 
and op�rations and that other of the Applicant's employees 
have had previous experience with �railways and/or 
Greyhcurid. 



FRANCHISE CERTIFICATES 347 

tlr. Er�wst�r further testifi,::l that the Applic ant nov owns 
thr�e (3) 410 C GHC hus�s, each having a 38 �assenger 
capac ity. H� furthar t�stifici that the Applicant has total 
assets of 165,000 and that Applic�nt has a readj source cf 
credit if more money is latc?r r;eeded. rir. Brewster stat:.ed 
that Ap�licant is now using th� same bus stations which 
Trailways us�s ar used on th; G�orgia portion of the route 
and that Applicant has ac.yuireJ tb9 right to use the same 
bus stations as Trdilways now uses on the portions cf the 
route which are located in North Carolina. He finally 
testified that the Applicant was prepar ed to advertise its 
services if qrant�d authority �nd to meet any and all safety 
and operating req�irements of this ccmmission. 

Mr. Woodrow w. Reeves, H1yor cf Franklin, North Carclina, 
testified in support of th<2. application. He testified that 
Franklin, which lies directly on the route Froposed to be 
served by th� Applicant, is in an isclated area and that it 
is essential that the city have tus service frcm Frar.klin to 
Atlanta, and that the town vill have nc passenger or freight 
bus s�rvice to Asheville if ccr.cine·ntal Trailvays abandons 
it s pres,3nt services as anticip,1.ted. tlr. Beeves presented 
signed stat�ments from freight rec eivers in Frar.klin, a 
letter from the editor cf the Franklin Press, and a letter 
from th� Count y Manager of �aeon County all in suppcrt of 
the apFlication. 

Mr. Charles Quisenberry, whc works for the united States 
Forestry Service in Fra nklin and is also associated with the 
u.s. Job Corps station in Fr�nklin, testified on tehalf of 
the l\.pJ:licant. !'Ir. Quiscab:?rry st3.ted that the Job Corps 
would b� 3 large user of the proposed bus service with 
b';!tween twenty (20) and twanty-five (25) jot cocpsmen per 
week using the service. He atated that wittout the bus 
service, it would be difficult, if not impossitle, to pick 
up jot corpsmen. He al.5c testified that most job corpsmen 
in Herth Carolina, South Carolina, Florida and Georgia must 
come through either Asheville er Atlanta to get to Franklin. 
He also stated that the pro�osed 3ervice vas also necessary 
to aid the Job Corp centers in Charokee and Brevard. 

The Intervenor d id not offer any witnesses and no one else 
appeared to protest the granting of the application. At the 
close of the evidenc e, th� attorney for the Intervenor 
stated that the Intervenor did net OFpose the granting of 
the application and further that the Intervenor did not 
request that the application b;;! limited en a closed door 
tasis. 

Based on the foregoing, 
other matters and things 
official records herein, 
following 

the verified apflicaticn and the 
appearing in the Ccmmission•s 
th� Commission new makes the 



34R 11oroR BUSES 

FINDINGS Qf, FACT 

I• That the Applicant is l' corporation organized and 
operating undBr the laws of th3 State of Georgia. 

2. That the Applicant h�s filed app_licaticn with this
ccmmission for common carri,3r authority to transi:ort 
passenqers, their b�ggaqe, mail and ligh� exi:ress over the 
follcwi'ng routes: 

"From the Georyia-Nor�h C3rclina State Line over u.s.
Highways 23 ana 4i-1 I to Dillsboro, thence over U.S. Highway
2) and 19A to Ashevill�, and _return, serving all
interme:diate points. 11

3. That the Applicant now owns three (3) 410C Gi1C tuses
and has total assets of approximately $65,000. 

4. That the Applicant now has nine (9) full-time and l�o
(2) part-time employees with fcur (4) of the e1q;loyees being
qualified and experienced bus dtivers.

' Se That the Applica nt, :.1nder authotity ftcm the 
Interstate Commetce Commission, i-s now opetating buses frcm 
Asheville to Atlanta and from Atlanta to Asheville on a 
daily basis. 

6. That the service presently re:ndered by pro3viously
autporized motor ca rriers �ver the proposed route is 
inadequata to m�et th� reguirements of public convenience 
and necessity in view of the Intervenor's announced 
intention to aoandon such service. 

7. That Continental Southeastern Lines (Intervener) is
the only passenger carri�r oth�r than Applicant serving the 
proposed route. 

B. That
(Intervenor) 
application. 

Continental 
does not 

Southeastern Lines, 
oppose the granting of 

Inc. 
the 

9. That public convl3nience
proposed service in additio n 
tran�portation service. 

and 
to 

necessity �equire the 
existing, authorized 

10. That the Applicant is fit, willing and able to
prop8rly perform the pro�osed service. 

I I• That the Applicant is solvant and financially able to 
furnish adequate service on a continuing basis. 

12. That the proposed service will not unlawfully affect
service to the public by other public utilities. 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the ccmmission 
reaches the following 



FRANCHISE CEB11FTCAlES 349 

CONCLUSIC�S 

The Ccrnmission concludes that the proposed service is in 
the public interesti that ther� is a ne�d and demand for 
such servic� in addition to existing authorized servic�, 
which need can best bQ &et hy Aptlicant; that the prcfosed 
service will not unlawfully affect service to the public by 
other public utilities; -that the Applicant is fit, willing 
and atle to perfor� th� proposed sarvice; that the Applicant 
is solvent and financially able to furnish adequate ser"Vice 
on a ccntinuing basis; and that the applicaticn should be 
appro"Ved .. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

I• TJ1at the application of American coach Lines, Inc .. 
for authority to engage in the tr�nsfortaticn cf fassengers, 
their baqgage, (11.1.il and light �Xpress as more i:art.icularly 
described in Exhibit A attach�d hereto and made a part 
hereof, b�, dnd the s�me is hereby, approved .. 

2. That American Coach Linea, Inc., to the extent it has
not. done so, shall file with th� Commission evidence of 
insurance, tariffs of fares, rates and charges, timetables 
and lists cf �quipment to be used in conjunction with the 
authority herein acquirsd �ithin thirty (30) days frcm the 
date this Order is issued. 

3. 'Ihat. Amarican CoJ.ch Linas, Inc. shall torthwith seek
permission from the Offic2 of the sec�etar� of the State of 
North Carclina to transact busill':'!SS in the State of North 
carclina as a foreign corporation. 

ISSUED BY ORDEE OP TBE ccr.�ISSION .. 

This the 5th day of February, J976. 

(SEAL) 

DCCKE1 NC. B-325 

EXHIBIT A 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

American Coach Lines, Inc. 
�86 Fairmont Drive 
Norcross, G�orgia 3007( 

Motor_Passenger_carrier 

Transportation of passengers, their 
baggaqe, nail and light exprr.ss, over 
the fol lowing route: 

11Frorn th-:! Georgia-North Carolina 
State Line over U .. S. High�ay 23 and 
44 I to r:illstoro, thence over u. s .. 
Highway 23 and 19A to Asheville, 



350 HOTOR BtiSES 

North Cd�9lina, and return, serving 
all int':!rmedia.te points. 11 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 92 
DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 93 
DOCKET NO. E-103, SUB 18 
DOCKET NO. E-313, SUB I 

BEFORE THE NOR'l'H CAROLINA U'IILI·rlES COHIUSSICN 

In the Hat to2r of 

DOCKET NO. B-7, SUB 92 
Gr�ybcund Lines, Inc., Phoenix, Arizona -
Petiticn fer Authority to oisccntinu� Bus 
Passenger Service Over Certain Designat€d 
Routes Wit_hin North Carolina, Effective 
June I, 1976; 

and 
CCCKET NO. B-7, SUB 93 

Greyhound Lines, Inc., Phoenix, Arizona -
Petiticn fer Authority to Discontinue Bus 
Passenger ·service Over certain Designated 
Routes Within North Carolina, EffcctiVc 
June I, IS76; 

and 
DOCKET NO. B-103, SUB I� 

Wilkes Transportation Company, tnc., 
Winston-Salem, North Cdrolina -
Applicaticn for Authority tc Enga1e in the 
Tcanspoctation of Passengers ovac Certain 
Designated Bvutes Within North Carolina; 

an,1 
£CCKET NO. B-313, SUB I 

Ralph Ownbey, d/b/a Twin State CO¼Ch 
Lines, Bristol, Virginia - Applicaticn for 
Authority to Enq�ge in the Tcan�r�ctation 
of Passengers Over c�rtain Designated 
Routes Withir. Rorth Carolina 

) 
) 
) 

>. 
) 

) 
) 
) ORDER GRANTING 
) PETITIONS OF 
) GEE!HCUND 
) LINES, INC., TO 
) DISCONTINUE BUS 
) SHVICE -
) GBANTING 
) APFLICATION OF 
) WILKES 
) TBANSFCRTATION 
) CCMPANY FOR 
) ADDITIONAL 
) OPERAUNG 
) AUTHORITY 

) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
J 

HEARD IN: The Hall of Jtstice, Wilkesboro, North 
Carolina, on Tuesday, �ay IB, 1976 

BEFORE: Commi�sioner J. Wdrd Purrington 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant Greyhound: 

Ralph McDonald, Attorney at Law, Bailey_, tixon, 
Woo ten, HcDonald S Fo�ntain, Post Office Box 
22q6, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 



FRANCHISE CERTIFICATES 351 

For the Applicant Vilk€s Transportation COmfany, 
Inc., and Fi�dmont Coach Lines: 

Kyle 
Hayes 
North 

Hayes and Samual 
and Hayes, Box 
Carolina 28659 

Evans, Attorneys at Law, 
64. Nortli Wilk�sboro,

For the Applicant Ralph Ownbey, d/t/a iwin Stat� 
Coach Lines: 

Ralph 3cDonald. Attotney at La�. Bailey, Dixon, 
Hooten, KcDonald � Fountain, Post Office Box 
2246, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Commission Staff: 

Vils�n B. Partin. Jr., Assistant Commission 
Attorney, North C-t.rcl ina Utilities Comnission, 
Post Office fox 9_g I, Raleigh. Horth Carolina 
27602 

PDRRIBGTCN, HEARIN� COl'HHSSICi'IER: On Harch 29, f 576,

Greyhound Lines.- In c. (Greyhcund)·.; Phoenix. Arizona, filEd a 
Petition with the Commissicn Froposing to discontinue bus 
service tetw�en Winston-Sdlem 3nd North Wilkesboto, North 
Carolina, as follows: 

"Between North Hilkesboro 1:1n-1 Winston-Salem via U.S. 
Highway i'21 ·to Cycle, tbenc.a O'l":!r Yadkin County County 
Road No. 1314 via Brooks Cross Roads to Yadkinville, 
thence over Yadkin County County Road No. 1605 to the 
Yadkin-Fcrsyth County Lin�, th�ncE over Forsyth County 
County Roail No. 1525 via Pfafftown to the junction of H.C .. 

Uiqhway 67; thence over N.c .. Highway 67 to Winston-Salem. 

Eetween North Ailk3sboro and junction N.C. Highway I (5 and 
U.S. Highway 421' (approxim.1tely 2 miles southeast of 
North Wilkesbox:-o) over N.C.· Highway I 1s. 11 

This proceeding is Docket N�. E-7, Sub 92. 

Greyhound also filad a t>�titicn to discontinu� ht:s stt:vic•:? 
between North Wilkesboro and Econe, N orth Carclina, as 
fellows: 

"Between :iorth Wilkesl.10r·o and Boone, North Caz:olina, 
U.S .. Highway 421 A to its junction w_i th N.C. Highway
thence over N.C. Highway 16 to Miller's Creek, thence
Wilkes couraty county Road No. 1304 to its junction
U.S. Highway 421, thenca via U.S. Highway 421 through
Ga(: tc Boone."

This proceEdinq is Docket �o. E-7, Suh 93. 

ov�r 
I 6, 

ever 
vit?i 
De�p 

on �arch 29, f976, Wilkes Tran�portation Ccmpany, Inc .. 
(Wilkes)• Winston-Salem� North Caz:olina, til£d A�plication 
for common carrier authority to engage in the transfortation 



352 MOTOR BUSES 

of passengers and their baggage, mail, and light ex�ress 
between Winston-Salem and North Wil�esboro as follows: 

11 (1) over a.s. Righ11ay 421 b'3tween North Wilkesboro, North 
Carolina and Winston-Salem, North carclina via Etcoks 
Crcsstcads and Yadkinville - 55 miles 

(2) over u.s. Highway 21 t:etween Elkin, North Carolina 
and Brooks crossroads, 11 11 il,;is (applicant now has 
operating rights between North Wilkesboro, �orth Carolina 
and Elkin North carolind over hiqhvay 268 and from Elkin 
to Rinston-Salem via Boonvill� and East Bend over 87 to 
Winston-Salem, North Carclin3 - 20.7 miles) 

[3) Prom Brooks crossroads ovei Old Highway 4'.t I (Yadkin
County Road 1314) to Yadkinville; thence over Yadkin 
coun�y Road No. J 605 to tha Yadkin/Forsyth line; thence 
over Forsyth county Road No. 1525 via Vienna and Pfafftown 
tO the Int?.rs�ction of Hiqhway 6,7. 11 

This ptcceeding is Docket Ne. E-103, sut 10. thereaftet, 
Wilkes filed an amendm9nt to its Application tc include the 
fellowing route between North Wilkesboro and Boone: 

II I.I• 

over 
I 6, 
over 
u.s.

Gap 

Betw�en North Wilkasboro and Boone, North Carclina, 
U.S. Highway 1121-A to its junction with N. c. Highway 
thence over N.C. Hiqhwdy 16 to Hillers Creek, thence 
Rilkes county Road No. I 3-J4 to its junction with 
Biqhvay �21� th�nce via U.S. Highway 42( through Deep 

to Bcone. 11 

This amendment was allov�d by Com�ission order of May 10, 
1976. 

on l'larch 29·, 1976, Ralph Ownbey, d/b/a Twin stat'= Coach 
Lines, Bristol, Virginia, fil�a an ApFlication for bus 
passenger common· carriP.r authority between North Wilkesboro 
and Boone as follows: 

''B�tveen North Wilkesboro and Beene over U.S. Highway q21A 
to its junction with North Catalina Highway 16, thence 
over North Carolina Hiqhw�y 16 to Millers Creek, thence 
ever Wilkes County - County Boad No. I 301.l to its junction 
with U.S. Highway 421, th�nc� via U.S. Highway q�I thtough 
Deep Gai: to Boone.'' 

On May 5, 1976, Wilker. Transpvrtaticn Company filed ptotast 
to this Appli�ation. '!his protoest was' ackncwleaged by 
Ccmmissicn Order of May 10, 1976, and 'Uilkes was made a 
party-i:rot.estant to the Application of Twin Stat.e 'Cod.ch 
Lines. 

Th� hEarinq in all four Jackets �as scheduled in 
Wilkesboto, North C�roiina, on May I�, )976. 'Ihe Petitioner 
Greyhound and the Applicants Wil��s Transportaticn CCmFany 
and Twin State Coach Lines werJ c3guired tc give notice .to 
the i:utlic by 'appropriate puolic_aticn. Greyhound was 



FRANCHISE C�RTIFICAiES 353 

required to con�inu� service ov�r its routes pending final 
determination antl Order by the Ccwmisi::ion. The dockets were 
conscliC.ated for h-:=!arinq by Oeder cf r1ay IO, J 976. 

Th�St:! dockets came en for heating as scheduled. 
Greyhcund, jilkes,. and tha Ccmmi�sion Staff were present and 
c�prcsent"'-d by Gounsel. It was aunounced that '!win Stat� 
Coach Lin?.s was wit.hdrawing its l\pi:;lication: th€ Hearing 
CommiFsicnec allowed th� withdrawal of the Apflication. 
GreyhoUnd pr�sent�d the t�stimcny and �Khibits cf William 
H�nry Bcuntr�e, Area G�n0:cal :ia.nagec, Greyhound Lin'::!s. 
Wilk�s !rdn!portation ccmp�ny cffer�a the testimony and 
exhibi'ts cf the following ili-cnesses: John Garwood, Vice 
President, Linch�rry �ounJry and Mdchinery Ccmpany, and a 
member of the Board of Trustads cf Appalacbiar. State 
University: Bill Fletcher, a student at Appalachian State 
Univ�rsity; Don Rhodes, insur1nce agent and Vice President, 
Insurance Secvice and Cr,�:lit corforation, North IHl)rnsbcco; 
Joan Jchnscn, employee, Uuion 81Js Station, North Wilko;sboro; 
D. B. Deal, Chairman of tha BoarJ, Northwestern r·i11ancial
Corporation, North iilkesborc; �ax Foster, fcrtt�r county
commissic£er, Wilkesboro; Fred HuJh�s, bus driver, Piedmont
CoacJ1 LinHs; and .Kenneth Chiltcn, President, Piedmont co,ch
Lines and �ilkes Transpo:tatic•1 Ca�pany. Ho�ard Jestes, a
memtar of the public, also testified.

Based on the Appl�caticn 4nJ the Petitions and the 
testimony and f!Xhibits p::�scnt:!d it the hearing, 1:he Heacir.q 
CommisSicner makes the following 

FINDINGS OF tACt 

(I) Greyhound Lines, 
pass�ng�rs certificated by 
the transportati•:>n of 
intrastate commerce. 

Inc., is a_ ccmmon carrier of 
this Ccromission ahd is engaged in 

passenger� in Nctth Carclina 

(2) Wilkes Transportation company is a ccmmcn carrier of
passengers certificated by this CcEmission �nd is �ngagEd in 
the transportation of passengers in Ncrth Carclina 
intrasta�e commerce. Wilkes is a whclly-cwned subsidiary of 
Piedmont Coach I,ines, Inc. (Piedmont.), of Winston-Sal<=m. 
Piedmont int�nds to m�rge Wilk�s intc Piedmont as seen as it 
obtains the nec�ssary gov�cnm�ntal a�proval. 

(3) Groyhoun� seeks �uthority to discontinue intrastate
bus passenq�r service over c�rtificated rcutes between 
Winston-Salem and Ncrth ,HLkesbcrc and l;etw,sen North 
Wilkasboro and Boone. 

(4) Wilkes Transportation Company seeks dUthority fee bus
passenger common carrier authority bEtve'=n Winstcn-Salerr aJ'!d 
North ftilkesooro dnd between Nortn Wilkesl;oro and Eocne. 

(5) Greyhound presently provides bus passenger service
t:etwt•en �Hnston-Salem ,ind Bcon,e via North Wilkesbqrc on 
Friday and Sunday. On these Jaj3 Greyhound leaves Winston-



35• ti010R 8( SES 

Salem at 2:00 p.m. and arrives in Boone at U: 15 f.m. 
Greyhcund leaves Boone at q:(5 f.m. and r:eturns tc Winston­
Salem at 6:30 p.m. The 4: I 5 p.m. arrival in Boone enables 
Greyhound tc make a ccnnection with Twin State Coach Lines, 
which arrives in Boone at 4:15 p.m. on Friday and Sunday. 

(6) During 1975 Greyhound .?Xf.arienced a sul:stantial loss 
on its Winston-Salem to Beene operations. Using a system 
cost per: mile of 112.62 cents, Greyhound had a less of 
$18,249 on this route during 1�75. Using an out-of-pocket 
cost of 65.38 cents, Greyhound had a less of $8,869. 

(7) During 1975 Greyhound transported more than J000 
passengers on its Winston-Salem to Boone route. Greyhound's 
average mcnthly passenger lead fer this reute in 1975 ranged 
fi:om LI. I to 5.3. 

(8) Mos t of Greyhour:d's passengers on this route aI:'2! 
students attend ing Appa lachian State Univex:sity in Beene. 
Most of Greyhound's passengers travel from Winsto n-Salem to 
Beane, from Boone to Winston-S3lem, and to parts beyond. 

(9) Wilkes 'Iransportation Company presently pr:cvides 
service tetween Winston-Salem and North iilkestorc via 
Elkin, and return, twice daily, Monday thr:ough Saturday, and 
once on Sunday. on Monday through Saturday Wilkes leaves 
Winsten-Salem at 6:qS a.�. and j:00 p.m. and leaves North 
Wilkgsboro for the return trip to Winston-Salem at e:qs a.m. 
and 2:45 p.m., respectively. On its Sunday service Wilkes 
leaves Winston-Salem at 1:00 p.m. an d leaves North 
WilkesbOIC for Winston-Salem a� 2:q5 p.m. 

(10) Wilkes proposes tc provide the following service
between Winston-Salem and Bean�: 

(a) en Friday, from Winston-S,1lem to Boone via Elkin and
North Wilk�sboro: to leave 'i-linston-Salem at (:00
F.m. and arrive in Boone at 4:10 p.m.; to lEa ve Eoone
at 4:10 p.m. and arrive in Winston-Salem at 7:00 p.m.

(b) on Sunday, from W'instcn-Salem tc Beane via North
Wilkesbor:o: to leave Winston-Salem at 7:30 p.m. and
arrive in Boone at 9:55 f.m.; to leave Beane at 9:55
F•m· and arrive in Rinstcn-Salem at (2:35 a.m.

On Fridays Wilk�s would ret¾in its 6:45 a.m. service from 
Winston-Salem to North Wilkesbor:o and return. On Sundays 
Wilkes would provide its proposed 7:30 p.m. service bEtveen 
Winston-Salem and Boone and would discontinue its (:00 F.m. 
service tetveen Winston-Salem �nd North Wilkesbor:o. 

(II) Wilkes and its parent company, Piedmont Coach Lines,
are fit, willing, and able to operate the propcsed �cutes 
between Winston-Salem and Boon�. 



FRANCHISE CERTIFICATES 355 

(12) Wilkes and its parent company, Piedmont, are able to
operate over the route between Winston-Salem and Beene at 
operating costs lower than thos2 of Greyhound. 

(13) There is a neeq for bus passenger service between
Winston-Salem and Beane, North Carolina. 

(14) The proposed service of Wilkes Transportation Cempany
will not adversely affect bus s�rvice interconnecting with 
points on the Winston-Salem to Beone route. 

(15) The proposed service of Wilkes TranEportaticn Cempany
should greatly benefit the �pp�lachian State stu dents who 
use the service. 

(J6) Piedmont Coach Lines shculd begin to effectuate the 
merger of Wilkes Transportation company into Piedmont. 

CONCLUSICNS 

{I) The Commission is of the opinion that tbe Petitions 
of Greyhound for authority te discontinue bus service 
between Winston-Salem and North Wilkesboro and tetween North 
Wilkestoro and Boone should be granted and that the 
Apflication of Wilkes Transportation Ccmpany to prcvide 
servi�e tetween Winston-Salem dDd Boone should te granted. 

(2) The testimony and exhibits of Greyhound's witness
Rountree shews that Greyhound is experiencing a substantial 
loss on tb,2 Winston-Salem to Boone routa. During the 
calendar year (915, Greyhound bad an operating loss of 
$18,249 Cased on its system cost per mile and a less of 
$8,869 based on out-of-�oc ket cost. 

(3) There was sufficient evidence to establish that a
need exists for bus passenge� service between Winston-Salem 
and Been�. Greyhound's own evidence shows that over 1,000 
passengers used the service durinJ 1915. (Greyhound Exhibit 
1) l'lany, if not mOst, of these passengecs are: stuclents
attending Appalachian State Utiversity at Eccnei th�
regulatiens of the university do not allow freshmen tc have
cars. The testimony of Mr. Chilton, the presi dent of ijilkes
and Piedmont, also showed the need for passenger tus service
t:et.we':!n Winston-Salem anJ Been�.

(4) The commission finds and ccncl udes that �ilk es 
Trans�ortation Company is fit, willing, ana able to p�ovide 
bus passenger service bt:!tWEen Winston-Salem and fecne. 
Wilkas is a wholly-owned subsidiary cf Piedmont Coach Lines 
and, according to the testimcny cf President Chilton, will 
be merged into Piedmont at an early date. Piedmont and 
Wilkes have sufficient eguipll�nt to provide service over the 
proposed route. Piedmont had an operating ratio of 92.5� in 
1975, a commendable achiev9ment during a time cf rising 

costs. Pi€dmont can operate betwe,3n itinston-Salem and Econe 
at operating costs lcw�r tha n these of Greyhcund. Since 
Piedmont and Wilkes.are presently cperating between Winston-



356 HOTOB BUSES 

Saleo1 and North Wilkesboro, they will incur additional 
operating costs cnly over the North Wilkesborc to Boone 
segment. Piedmont, how�ver, will expect to receive all of 
Greyhound's revenues frcm tbe iinaton-Salem to Eoone rcu·te, 
as well as intrastate charter r evenues i n  Beane. The 
proposed Sunda y schedule of Wilk�s wherein its bus will 
leave Winston-Salem for Beane at 7:30 p.m., instead of 
Greyhound's present depdrtur� at 2:00 p.m., shows the 
willingness of Wilkes to meet the needs of its passengers. 

(5) The commission is further of the cp.nion that 
Piedmont should tegin to affectuate the merger of Wilkes 
into Piedmont at the earliest fOSsible date. 

IT IS, 1HEREFORE, ORDEREt: 

(I) That the Petitions of Greyhound· Lines, Inc., for
authority to discontinue passenger service between Winstcn­
Salem and North Wilkesboto, North carclina, and between 
North Wilkesboro and Boone be, and the same hereby are, 
granted and that Greyhound's ccmmon carrier certificate No. 
B-7 be amended accordingly.

(2) That the Application, as amended, cf Wilkes 
Transpor.tation company be, and the same hereby is, granted; 
that Wilkes shall have the authority to operate over the 
routes set out in Appendix A attached to this order and made 
a part hereof; and that its certificate No. B-(O3 te amended 
accordingly. 

(3) That Greyhound 
Ccmmission cf the date en 
herein authorized. 

Lines, Inc., shall 
which it discontinues 

notify the 
sP.rvice as 

(4) That Wilkes T.ransportation tompan·y shall notify the
commissicn of the date it commences ·opez:aticns ov'C!r · the 
z:cutes herein authorized. 

(5) That Wilkes Transportation Company
of fares and charges and time schedules 
herein authorized and shall ctherwise 
ccmmission•s Rules and BP.gulations. 

shall file tariffs 
for the service 
comfly with th� 

(6) '!bat Piedmont Coach Lins.3 shall tegin tc eftectuat.e
the merger of Wilkes Transportation company into Piedmcnt as 
scan af possible. 

(7) That Wilkes Tcanspoct�tion ccmpany shall file with
the Ccmnission a report setting forth its operating 
experience over the Winston-Salam to Boone route approved in 
this Order, including such information as the TIUmb�c of 
passengers carried, revenues, operating costs, and any 
complaints of its service. This r�pcrt shall te made t�ice, 
once at the end of six �cnths and once at the end cf one 
year ftcm the effective data of cJmroencing operations. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE CCNMISSION. 



FRANCHISE CER!IFICA1ES 357 

This f5th Jay of June, IS76. 

(SEAL) 

NORTII CARCLINA UTILITIES CCMDISSICN 
Katherin� �- Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NC. H-103, 
SUB 18 

Wilkes Tre3sportaticn ccm�any, Inc. 
3636 Gl3�n Avenue 

EXHIBIT A 

(I) 

(2) 

Winstcn-salem, North car61ina 

Transportation oi passengers, their 
taggdge, �1il and light exfress, as 
fcl lows: 

cv�r a. s. Highway 42! tetween North
Wilkesboro, North Carolina, and 
Winston-Salam, North Carclina, via 
Brooks crcsstaads and Yadkinville. 

ever u. S. Highway 21 t:et\ieen 
North Carolina, and 
Ccossro1ds, North Carolina. 

Elkin, 
Erqlks 

(3) Fram Brccks crc£sroad£ over Old 
Highway 421 (Yadkin County ROiid jJf4) 
to Vadkinville; thenc0 ever Yadkin 
county Road No. f605 to th3 
Yadkin/Forsyth county Lin?.; t.hcnce 
ov�r Forsyi:h Ccunty Road No. ]525 via 
Vi�nna and Pfafftown to th2 
intarsection of Highway 67. 

(4) B':'tWel=!n North Wilkesboro and Eoone, 
North Carel ina over U. S. Highway, 
421-A to its junction with N. c. 
Highway 16; tt�nce over N. C. Highway 
16 to :1illers Creek; thence ever 
Wilkes county Road No. 1304 tc its 
junction with u. s. Highway 1'21: 
thencP. via U. s. Highway �21 thrcugh 
Oedp Gap to Beene. 

tOCKET NO. E-E8, SUB 9 

BEFORE 'IHE NORTH CAROLINA U'IILITl BS COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Suburban Bus Lines Company, P. o. Dox �236, 
Greensboro, North Carolin� 27403 - A�plication 
for Authority to Reinstat� Service Under a 
Pcrtion of certificate No. E-88 

RECOtlMENDED 
ORDER 
REINSTATING 
AU'IHOlil'IY 

HEARD IN; Grand Jury Reem, Guilford 
Greensboro, North Cdrolina, 
J976, at 10:00 A.:I. 

County Courthcuse, 
on J 6 September 



358 MOTOR BOSES 

.APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

D. P. Whitl<?y, Jr.
q 11 Law Building 
212 E. Green Streat 
High Point, North Carolina 27261 

Fer the Protestaht: 

Charlie B- Casper 
Smith & Casper 
Law Building 
Asheboro, North Carcli11a 27203 

WIKE, HEARING EXAMINER: On 28 June (976, Suturtan Bus 
Lines Ccn:I=any filed with tlie Ccllin.ission an Applicaticn for 
authority to· reinstat� sarvic� under a portico of 
certificate No. B-88 authorizinq the transpcrtaticn of 
passengers, their baggag�, mail, and light exfress, as 
follcws: 

"Over Friendly Roa..:1 frc.1:1 Greensboro west· tc Guilford 
College, thence in a south9rly direction along a faVEd 
country road dbout a mila to Guilford College Station, 
crossinq U.S. Highway U21 and I-40 and continuing in a 
southerly direction along said ccuntry read about 2.2 
miles to Idol's Cross Roads and return to Greenstore over 
the �ame route. 11 

9 July )976 the Commissicn reinstated 
above portion cf Certificate No. 0-88 en a 

pending final determination by the 
Api:licaticn for permanent operating 

By order issued 
service undEr the 
tempcrary basis 
commission of tha 
authority. 

on 26 July 1976 a Prot�st tc the AFFlication �as fil€d by 
tlcGill 1s Taxi and Bus Lin.es, Inc., d/t:/a Asheborc coach 
Company. By order issued 5 August (976 the ccromission 
allowed thE protest and assigned the Application fer fUblic 
tearing en 16 September 1976. 

Th� matter came on for hearing as sch�duled with beth th9 
Applicant and the Protestant pr�sent and represented by 
Counsel. Iha Applicant's first witness was Lind�ay F. 
�oore, manager of Suburbau Bus Lings ccmfany. 

Mr. Moore testified that Suburban had been in ccntinuous 
operaticr. in ths Greensboro arEa for 38 years wten rising 
costs led him to decide to discontinue Suburban•s Friendly 
Road service in March of 1976. H'? stated that no cth�r bus 
line offers s�rvice id�ntical tc that proposed and curr€ntly 
bei11q Frevided Ly Suburtan, namgly, service trcm Greensboro 
to Idol's Crossroads and retucn by way of friendly Road and 
Guilford ccllege/Jamastown Road at 12:30 p.m. daily, Monday 
through Friday. Mr. Moor� further testified that Suburban 



FRANCHISE CER1IFICA1ES 359 

owns three tus€S, all in qood ccndition, and emEloy� cne 
part-time driver. He offer€d as €Xhilits a st.ateroent of 
suburban's fir.ancial position it Ji December f975 and a map 
showing the proposed rout�. 

On cress-examination, !1r.. !'lovre testified that carclina 
Trailways opErat8s b�twe�n GrE�nsboro and High Point and 
passes throuqh Idol's cros�roads by way of Wendover Avenue 
sev-?ral times a day .. lie further testified that suturban 
discont.int1€d its Idol's cro�st:,a ds service some two or three 
y�ars prier to Harch 1976. 

Seven public witnesses, r�sidents of the area between 
Guilford Station and Idol's CLCEStoads, testified in SUEfOrt 
of the Application. Th�ir t�stimony, on the whcle, tended 
to show that there are a number of persons living near th� 
prcposed route who rely on public transportaticn to and from 
Greensboro. scme of these witnesses testified that they 
live tetween Guilford Station and rnt�rstate 85 and can ride 
a Duke Power CcmFany bus to and frcm Gre1::nsboro' twice a day 
but must walk to Guilford Stltion to ride the bus at ether 
times. 7hey also testifiei that, with the excepticn of 
suturban, there are no buses along tbe Guilford 
Ccllege/Jamastown Road to I-85 in the middle of the day .. 

The Protestant pres�nt�d the testimony of Eruce nones, a 
resident cf Jlout.e 2, Jameslown, approximately one-half 11ile 
frcm Ido l 1s crossroads. Mr. Dones testified that in the 
five years he has lived and worke:d in the area he has never 
seen or known of a bus route operated by Suburtan s outh of 
Highway 42 I. 

Jim Laumann, Transportation �lanner for the City of 
Greensboro, also testified for the Protestant. He stated 
that the city is condllcting a transit study and that. he 
contacted Hr. Moore in March of 1976 with regard to wtether 
Suburban was going to prcvide s�rvice in the future. The 
Protestant's third witness was iilliam H. Linn, manager of 
the Transfortation Department for nuke Power Company in

Greensboto� who testified that Duke Power has tuses leaving 
the central business district at 7:00, 8:00 and 9:00 a .. m. 
and 1:30, 2:30, 3:30 and 4:30 p.m .. , traveling alcng Friendly 
Avenue and Jamestown/GuilforJ College Read to Highway 421 
and· returning. He added that the first and last trips go as 
far as I-40 in order to ser v� workers at CIEA-GEIGY. Hr. 
Linn further testified tha.t Duke Power Company tsgan naking 
seven trips � day to Guilford College in late March f916. 

Based UFOn the 
the entire record 
the follcwinq 

foregoing, the verified applicaticn, and 
in th is dock.at, the He aring Examiner makes 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1- That the Applicant is a corporation organized and
operating under the laws of the State of Ncrth Carclina. 



360 :10TCB BUSES 

2. That tl�e Applicant
Ccrnmissicn for rcinstdtemJnt 
triniport p3ss�ngors, thei� 
over the fcllo�inq route: 

h3S fileJ Apflication with the 
of common carrier authority to 
tigglge, mail and light eXFrass• 

••over Fri�ndly Roa� frcm Greanstoro wEst tc Guilford
College, thence in a southerly direction alcnq a Faved
country road about � roill to Guilford College station,
ciossinq U.S. Uighway 421 anJ 1-40 and continuing in a
southerly dir�ction along said country read about 2.2 
miles to Idoi•s cross Roads Jnd return to Greenstoro over 
the same rout�." 

3. That the Applicant dmfloys an experienced driver,
owns three buscB, _and has totfll i:1£:'.sets of $19,230. 

4. 'Ihat the Applicant operated a bus c�mfany in 
Greensbotc and v�cinity for 38 ye�rs prier to Harch, 1976. 

5. That no service identical to that
'Applicant is being offere,i by any authorized 
over the fioposed toUte. 

ptOf0sed by the 
mo1;.or cil:rrier 

6. That the prOposed service wi+l
se�vice to the public by other public 

·the Ptotestant.

not unlawfully affect 
utilities, 'including 

7. That the Protestant
regular route authotity on1y
riqhts are involved� 

opfoses the AppliCaticn for 
insofar as incidentaf char�ec 

8. That the
for tranfpcrtation
PIOFO.Sed route. 

record is silent with respect to th� need 
of mail and light express over �he 

9. That public convenience and necessity· reguirl:l the
proposed service, except the transportation of mail and
1ight exfress, to be rendered daily, Honday through Friday. 

10. That the Applicant is fit, willing and able to
properly perform the proposed f�rviCe. 

11. That the Applicant is sclV.!nt and financially atle to
furnish adequate s�rvice on a ctjntinuing basis. 

Based upon the f_oregoing Fiildings 6f Fact, the Hearing 
Examiner tEacheS the fOlloving 

CONCLUSIC�S 

The Hearing Examin�r concl�des that the ptoposed servi�� 
is in the public inter�st and that there is a need and 
demand for Such service to be rendered daily, Hcnday thr�ugh 
Friday, which need has been anJ in the future can best be 
met hy the Applicant: that the proposed service will not 
unlawfully aff�ct service to the public by other_ pub_iiC 
utilities; that the Applicant is fit, willing and able to 



FRANCHISB CERTIFICATES 36/ 

perform the proposed servic�; that the Applicant is sclvent 
and financially able to fucnish adeguate service en a 
continuinq ba::iis; and that the Af-plication for reinstatement 
of permanent authority should be approved as herein 
provir1ed. 

IT IS, THERF.FORE, ORDERED as fellows: 

1. That the Application of Suburban Bus Lines ccrrpany
engage in the 

taggage, as more 
for reirstatement of �uth0rity to 
transportation of passeng,1rs and their 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached 
a part h'=reof, be, and tereby is, a-pp:ov,ed. 

hereto and made 

2. That the Applic�ti0n of suburban Bus Lines Ccmpany
fer reir.stat0mcnt of authority to engage in the 
transportation of mail and lisht exfcess te, and hereby is, 
denied. 

3. That Suburban Bus Lines Ccmpany, to the exte11t it has
not done so, shall file �ith tr.� Commission evid�nce of 
insur�nce, tariffs of fares, ra:es and charges, timetables 
and lists cf equipment to be used in ccnjuncticn with the 
authocity h':c'r�in acquired t.ithia thirty (.JO) days frcm the 
date this crd➔r is issued. 

q_ That SuburLan Bus Lin�s snall maintain its becks and 
records in such a manner t.hat .111 of t)c apflicat·lf! items of 
information required in the ccmpany•s prescribed Annual 
Report to the Commission can bd readily identified frcm the 
books and records and can b� utilized by the company in the 
p:ceparation of its Annual R�ro.ct. 

ISSUED BY ORnEE OF THF. COl'llHSSION. 

This 16th day cf Docemn3r, JS76. 

(SEAl) 

NORTH CARCLINA UtILITIES CCMMISSICN 
Katherine �- Peele, Chief Clerk 

suburtan nus Lines Company certificate No. B-88 
Greensborc�_North_cacolind 

Exhibi� A 1r-.1nEportation of passengers, 
anJ their tagyaqe, a� tcllc�s: 

av�:- Fci€ndly Road from 
Gr��n;borc west to GuiJfocd 
ColleJe, thence in a Ecutherly 
direction along a paved ccuntry 
road at,our a mile tc G11ilforJ 
Colle�e Station, ccossinq U.S. 
Hi 1hway 42t and 1-qo and 
co11tinui1lg in a iouth�rly 
direction alcng �aid ccuntry 



362 i'WTOR BliSES 

road about 2.2 miles 
cross Roads and 

to Idcl 1 s 
rP.turn to 

Greensboro ever the same route. 

DOCKET NO. B-ICS, SUB 35 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA 1J'[ILITIES CC�lHSSION 

In the Matter of 
Motor Bus Common carriers - Suspension 
and Investigation of Proposed Increase 
in Intercity Bus Passenger Fares and 
Bus Package Express Rates and Charges, 
Effective Septeml:er I, (975 

ORDEli APPROVING 
INCREASE IN BATES 
AND CHARGES 

EEARD IN: 

B:EFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The commission Hearing Room, 
one West �organ Street, 
Carolina, en January 28, J976 

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 

Commissioner Tenney r. Deane, Jr., Presiding; 
and Commissioners Ben E. Roney and Barbara A. 
Simpson 

For the nespondents: 

Arch 'I. Allen, Allen, 
A.ttorneys at Law, P. c ..
North Carolina 27602 

Stee:d and 
Box 2056 ., 

For: Carolina coach company 

J. Ruffin Bailey, Bailey, Dixon, 
McDonald & Fountain, Attorneys at Law, 
Box 2246, Raleigh, North Carolina 21602 
Foe: Greyhound Lines, Inc. 

Pullen, 
Raleigh, 

Wcoten, 
p. o.

R. C. Howison, Jr •. , Joyner a11;d 
Attorneys at La;,i, iacbovia Bank 
Raleigh, Ncrth Catalina 21602 

Howison, 
Building, 

For: Continental Sc11theastern Lines, Inc. 

David L. Ward, Jr., Hard, Tucker, Ward and 
Smith, Attorneys dt Law, 310 Broad Street, Nev 
Bern, North carclina 
ror: Seashore rransportaticn Ccmpany 

Clarence H. Ncah, Attorney at La\l, 1425 Park 
Drive, Raleigh, Nortb Carolina 27602 
For: southern coach ccmfany 



RATES 363 

Fer the Intervenor: 

I. Beverly Lake, Jr., Deputy Attorney General,
Richard L. Griffin, Assistant Attorney General,
Jesse Brake, Assistant Attorney General, North
Carolina Department of Justice, Raleigh, North
Carolina 27602
For: Th� Using and Consuming Public

For the Cemmissicn Staff: 

Antoinette R. Wika, Associate Ccwmission 
Attorney, E. GreJory Stott, Assistant 
Commission Attorney, North Carolina Otilities 
Commission, P. C. Eox 991, Raleigh, North 
Carelina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On Augll3� I, (975, Carolina ccach 
Company, Continental southeast�rn Lines, Inc., Fort Bragg 
Coach Ccmpany, Greyhound Lines, Inc., Seashore 
Tran�portation Compar.y, South�rn Coach Company, Wilkes 
Transportation Company, Inc., and National Eus Traffic 
Association, Inc., Agent, either individually and/er by 
National Bus Traffic Associ3tion, Inc., Agent, for and on 
behalf of its member carriers, filed vith t his Ccwmission 
Application Ne. 51 requesting an increase of nine percent 
(9%) in tus passenger fares, with resulting increas€d fares 
rounded tc end in the next nori or 11 5, n and an increase of 
six percent (6%) in bus expr�ss package rates, with 
resulting increasE:d fares rounded tc end in the next 11 Qn er 
115 .. 11 Appalacb ian Coach Com fan y, Inc., Central Euslines of
North Carolina (S. D. Sn:all d./b/a), c & M Bus Ccmi::any 
corFor ation. Gaston-Lincoln Trah�it, Inc., FiEdmont Coach 
Lines, Inc .. , Safety Transit Lines (R. H. Gauldin d/t/aJ, 
Twin State Coach Lines (Ralph Ownbey d/b/al, and Virginia 
Dare Tran�portation company, Inc., either individually 
and/or by National Bus Traffic Asscciaticn, Inc., Agent, 
also joined in the above Application with respect tc the 
proposed increase in package express rates. �he above 
filing was re guested tc beccm:! effective September f, I S75. 

On August 6, 1975. th� National Eus Traffic Association, 
rnc •• Aqent, for and on behalf of North Carolina Ccmmcn 
carriers of Passengers by Heter Vehicles, filed a Petition 
with this commission seeking relief from an outstanding 
Order of the Commission in Docket No. B-105, Sub J4, dated 
.March 20, 1975. in accordance ifith G.s. 62-79 (b), to permit 
the new tariff filings described above. Ey Order issued 
August 7, 1975, the Commissicn granted said Petition. 

By Order issued August 27, 1915, the Commission, being of 
the opinion that the proposed increased fares and rates are 
matters affectin g the public interest, declared the matter 
to be a general rate case pursuant to G.S. 62-131; SUSFended 
the proposed tariff schedules to and including Hay 28, 1976, 
pursuant to G.s. 62-134; set the matter for hearing before 
the Ccmnission beginning January 28, 1976, with the turden 



i.10'I:OR BUSES 

of proof being placed on the bus pas senger car�iers to show 
that th� propcsed incrgased rates and tares are just and 
ot,herwise lawful and reasonabl;! as required by G.S. 62-15 
and with the carriers• -itt-:rntion l:eing directed to 
Commission Rule Rl.-17· and G.S. 62-134; and requirEZd the bus 
passenger carriers �o give nctice cf such hearing by 
publication in neVspapers having general circulation in the 
area, invclved. 

On Saptember 8, 1975, the National Eus Traffic 
Association, Inc., Age·nt, for and on tehalt cf the North· 
Carolina common carriers of passengers by motor vehicle, 
filed with the Com�ission Application No. �2 seeking 
authority as follows: to cancel Suspension Supplement No. 
26, being SUE=plement Uo. 19 to itS Carolina charter coach 
Tariff No. A-426, N.c.u.c. No. 199, to place into effect 
certain tari�f items ccntaining the coirection of the name 
of Greyhound Lines - East Division to Greyhound Lines, Inc.; 
to add a. H. Gauldin, d/k/a Safety Transit Lines, to 
Carolina Charter Coach Tariff No. A-426, N.c.u.c. No. 199, 
in lieu of his' individual filiOg i to eliminate tl:e equii;ment 
po int at Boone and t.o reduce t'be number of toses shewn at 
th e Salisbury equipment point £rem three to two for the 
account of Continental.southeastern Lines, Inc. The above 
filing vas requested to bscome effecti•ve on one day's notice 
to the ccmwission and to the public. 

By Order issued September 17, •1975, the Commissicn granted 
Application No. 52 ir. part to parmit the putlicaticn of 
Supplement No. 27 to Cdxolina Charter coach Tariff No. A-
426, being Supplement N o. 20 te N.c.o.c. No. 199, and to 
allow matters under suspension ty putlication of supFlement 
No. 26 to the Tariff, being sup1=lement No. IO to Carclina 
Charter Coach Tariff No. A-426, N.C.U.c. ·No. J99, to become 
effective on one :iay•s notice, except that matters published 
on the nineteenth Revised Pag� E-5 of said tariff ptopcsing 
to eliminate the �quipment point s of Boone and Salisbury 
were suspend�d to and including Hay 28, 1976. The 
Ccmmission further ordere:l that an investigation be 
instituted into the lawfulness of that portion of the tariff 
schedule which had been suspended, consoliaated the matter 
vith tbe investigdtion in tbis dccket previously assigned 
for hearing beginning January 28, 1916, and r equired tbe bus 
passenge r carriers to qiv3 a·dditional notice of the 
proceeding by publication in n9wspapers having general 
circulation in the area. 

On September 23, 1976, ccntinental scutheastern Lines, 
Inc., filed a Motion requesting modification cf the 
Ccmmissicn•s Order of Septem,ter 17, 1975, to require 
publication of notice with respect to the elin:inaticn or 
reduction of equipment pcints only in newspapers in the 
areas affected. By order of the Ccmmission issued Septe�ber 
30, 1975, th•e Motion of Continental southeastern lines, 
Inc., was granted. 



RATES 

Cn Octo ber j3, 1975, the Attor:n€y General of 
Carolina, filed Notic� of Int;rventicn on behalf of 

365 

North 
.th� 
I 4, 
the 

using and consuming public. By Crder issued October 
/975, the commission recognized the Intervention cf 
Attorney Gen3ral. 

On January 
for Extension 
"Which Motion 
6, 1976. 

5, j 976, th� Cc(l'mis.sion 
of Time to file t2stirnony 
was allowed hy Ccm11·is�dcn 

staff filed a Mction 
of James L. nose, 
order issued January 

On Januar.y 23, 1976, the llttorn.:!y General filed with the 
commission a Motion to Di smiss the Application fer rate 
increase in this docket. the Attcrney General filed an 
Amended !1otion t..o Dismi!::s on January 2€, f 976. 

'Ihe Ccmmission. by Order i:sur.:J. Januacy 26 ., I 576 ., set th� 
above �otion of the Attorney G�neral fer oral argument 
before the Commission on Janu1ry 28, / S76 ., at the convening 
of tl:e hearing in this docket.. Cn January 28, 1576, counsel 
for seashcro Transportation company filed an Answer tc the 
Attorney General's Motion to Dis�iss. 

By teleqram fildd with tha Ccmnission on January 28, 1�76, 
P. J. Campb�ll ., Chairman, National BUS Traffic Association, 
Inc. , author::iz�d Arch T. Allen, David L. Watd, Jr., J. 
Ruffin Bailey, and H. c. Howison, Jr., to appear as ccunsel 
for the National Bus Traffic Association, Inc • ., Agent, in 
this Froceeding. The Attorney GQD€ral on February 9 ., 1976, 
filed a response and Ol1jeccicn to Filing ly counsel and 
Varificaticn by Corpordte Officer and Renewal cf Mcticn to 
Dismiss. 

The matter came on for he�ring as pr€viously crdcred by 
the Commission on January 28 ., 1376, at 10:C0 a.m. The 
commission heard oral argument ty all interested parties on 
the Attorney General's Motio n to Disrriss and deferred ruling 
on the Motion. 

The Res�cnd�nts offered tas timony and exhibits cf the 
following witnesses: R. c. 0 1 Bryan, 'Iratfic Manager, 
Seashore Transportation Company; aalcolm Meyers, Directer of 
Traffic, ccntinental south€astarn Lines, Inc.; Robert E. 
Brown, Treasurer, Carolina Coach Company: Aaron Cruise, Vico 
President cf Traffic, Cc1rolina Ccach Company; Robert L. 
Wilsen, Dir�ctor of Traffic, Gc.ayhcund Lines, Inc.; and G. 
v. McQuinn, Internal Auditor ., Greyhound Lines, Inc.

The Commission Staff cffared tha testimony and exhibits cf
three witnesses: James 1. Res�, Chief, Transportation Rates 
and 1ariff section of the Traffic and 1ransportation 
Division; George E. Dennis ., Staff Accountant; and Gary 
Jewell, Staff Accountant. 

U�cn ccmfletion 
this prcc£eding, 
announced tr.at 

of the presentation of all the evidence in 
the presiding ccmmissioner Mr. ceane 

the parties would l:e all owed to file 



366 MOTOR BtSES 

recommended orders and/er briefs net later than thirty (30) 
days after the mailing of the transcript. The final vclume 
cf the transcrip t in this dcck�t vas mailed en Harcb J7, 
1976. On �pril 2, j976, the 6espondents filed a Moticn foe 
Extension of Time within which t o  fil� a recommended Oeder 
and supporting hrief to and including Friday, April 30, 
1976. By Order issued April 5, 1976, the commissicn granted 
the above liotion. On April 30, I 576, all 1=arties filed 
briefs and/or recommended orders in this dccket. 

Based on the foregoing, the verified Ap(:lication, the 
testimony and exhibita c�ceivej intc evidence at the 
hearing, and the entire Commission record with regard to 
this proceeding, the Commission nOw makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(I) That the R�spondent fassenger carriers in this docket
are engaged in the intercity transportation of passengers in 
North Carclina intrastate ccmmerce and are subject te the 
;urisdicticn of this Commission undar the Public Utilities 
Act. 

(2)_ That the Application on behalf of the Resfcndent 
carriers was verified by P. J. Campbell, Chairman, National 
Bus Traffic Association, Inc., �gent, and signed by 
authorized counsel. 

(3} 'Ihat four of the ReSFOndent carriers offered 
testimcny and exhibits in this frcceeding. �hey are 
Carolina Coach Company, Seashore Transportation Ccmfany, 
Greyhound Lines, Inc., and Ccntinental Southeastern ·Lines.

These four carri9rs account for in excess of 95% of the 
gross operating revenues and exi;e11ses of the intercity mater 
passenger carriers subject to t.he Commission I s jurisdiction. 

(4) That the tariffs filed with the Ccmmission on August
I and September 8, 1975, by the National Bus Traffic 
Asso ciation, rnc., Aqe n�, on behdlf of its memter carriers, 
and supporting document.ation S".Jbmitted by the four rrajor 
carriers, co11t�in �11 .af tha material data necessary fer a 
determination by the C��mis5icn of the justness and 
reasonatl�ness of th� rates froposca in this prcc112eding. 

(5) That in thd previous qdneral rate froceeding, rocket
No. B-J05, Sub 34, the aespond<::nt carriers t,;ere allow112l 
increases in their rates and charges pursuant tc an Order 
dated March 20, l':H5. By Or:lar of August 1, 1915, the 
Ccm�issicn granted the carri��� relief from its orders in 
the above docket to permit new ta�ift filings. 

(6) That the Respondent cirriers in this Frocee�ing are
seeking an increase of apprcximat�ly nine perc€nt (9J) in 
bus passenq,c>r fares, rounded to th'? next 11 0 11 er: 11 5, 11 and an 
increase cf approximately six p9rcent (6j) in tus package 
express rates, cound�d to the next 11 0 11 or 11 5. 11 



RATES 367 

(7) That the procedures used
to allocate revenues and �xpensas 
reported operating ratios ar� 
this proceeding. 

by the four �ajar carriers 
are inconsistent, and tbs 
�nreliatle fer purposes of 

(8) That the procedures used by the ccmmis�ion
al.locate revenues and exp�nses of the four major 
are generally consistent and produce the most 
operating statistics in this proceeding. 

Staff to 
carriers 
reliable 

(9) That the Noi:-th Carolina intrasta'te operating ratio of
Seashore Transportation Company 11as approximately 98'.I for 
the test year a djusted to December 31, 1975, expense levels. 

(10) That th� North carclina intrastate operating ratio
for Continental Southeastarn Lines vas approximately 96j for 
the test year adjust�d to Dec"2mher 31, 1975, ell'fcnse levels. 

(II) That the 
operating ratio tor 
year adjusted to 
approximately BB%. 

comfosite North Carclina intrastate 
the four m�jor carriers foe the test 
De cember 31, I S75, expense levels was 

(12) That the rate increase ':)ranted herein 11ill froduce an
opera-ting ratio of approxim.:1tely 92% for Continental 
Southeastern Lines and q4j for Seashore �ran�portation 
Company and a four-carriar ccmrosite operating ratic of 
approximate ly 85'.I!, which tl:a ccn:nission finds tc he just and 
reasonable. 

( 13) That Continental South�astern Lines, Inc., presently
operates a "paper11 equipment pcint at Boone, North Carcl-ina; 
it has no maintenance facilit'ies at Boone and cannot 
maintain buses physically at that location. Continental has 
not moved any large charters frcm Salisbury in the past few 
years, and, therefore, it desires to reduce the availability 
of buses at that equipment pcint from three to t110. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FJR FINDINGS OF FACT 
NOS. I, 5, AND 6 

Evidence supporting these findings cf fact is contained in 
the official files of the commission in Docket No. e-1os, 
Subs 34 and 35, and requi res nc fcrther exi:lanation. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT 
NOS. 2, J, AND 4 

The Motion of the A,ttor:1ey General to dismiss the 
Applicat ion in this docket raises a threshhcld question: 
Whether tbe tariff filing by the National eus Traffic 
Association, Inc., Agent, for and on behalf of its member 
carriers, and subsequent data submitted by the four major 
carriers in North Carolina, fails tc ccmfort with t.he 
requirements of the North Carolina General statutes and the 
Rules and Regulations of this Cc�mission. for reasons 
hereinafter stated, th� Co�mission is of the cpinion that 



368 1:1oroR BUSES 

the ApFlic ation of the carriers is not defective and that 
the Motion of the Attorney Gen1ral should te denied. 

G.S. 62-259 provides that it is the declar&d Fclicy cf the 
State cf Ncrth Carolina ••to encourage and prcwcte harrrony 
among all carriers and tc p rev�nt discrimination, undue 
pr�ferences or advantages, or unfair or desttuctiv� 
competitive practices bat ween ill carriers •••• " 
Accordinq1y, it hds been th� policy of this Ccroroissicn to 
s et motor bus rates based upcn uniform tariff filings cf the 
National Bus Traffic �ssociaticn, Inc., Agent, for and en 
behalf of its member carriars. Sii1ce the four �ajar 
carriers repres€nt over 95% of the revenue passenger 
traffic, their operating revanues and expenses may be 
considersd cea5onably typical of the rate conditions of all 
motor bus passenger carriers in North carclina. See 
Utilities Commission v. State, 250 N.c. 410 {1959). The 
operating experience of the othar eleven carriers, although 
pertinent to such proceedings, is not representative of the 
industry. The Commission is of the opinion that to requi re 
statistical evidence of the smallar carriers, SCffie cf which 
have no regular route passenger operations, would te to 
impose a costly and uncea3onable burden on them. 

Un like the rates of elect ric, gas, and tele�hon':! 
utilities, motor carrier rates are judged on the tasis of 
operating ratios. According to G.S. 62-146, the value of 
the carriers' property may not be considered. Ccnsequently, 
(lata tela tinq to fair value enumerated in commissicn Rule 
Rl-17(b) has no place in this ;roceeding. The Ccmaission, 
therefore, concludes that the motor tus carriers prq:erly 
ornitt�d such information from their ApFlicaticn. The 
commission further concludes that all information �hich is 
both required by Rule Rl-17 (b) and relevant under G.s. 62-
146 to a determination of the justness and reasonableness cf 
the tariff filings of the R2spcndent carriers was sub�itted 
at or before the time of bearing in  this matter and that any 
alleqed defects in the Applicaticn as originally filed wera 
thereby cured. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR fINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 7 �ND 8 

The Staff allocated operating expenses using a fcrmula 
designed in conjunction with Company representatives at a 
meeting held at their request on June 24, 1975. ihe fcrmula 
which resulted f rom that meeting app ears as Jewell Exhibit 
No. I in this docket. Accordin g  to the formula, all 
operat ing expenses (except tolls, l:aggage and express 
insurance, uncollectible revenues, licenses and taxes) ar9 
to be allocated from syst�m to state by bus-mile ratio and 
from state to intrastate by passenger-aile ratio. 

The Staff c:1.llocated operating expenses such that the North 
Carolina cost per pass�nger mile for a particular ccmpany 
would be approximat.aly the sam� for beth interst.ate and 
intrastate operations. The St;1ff contended that this 
procedure is thaoretically dOUnd since, according to the 



a.a es 369 

allocation formula,. a pif'S�nger mile is the primary 
allocation unit for distributing ccsts on North Carclina 
routes on which interstat� and intrastate passengers ride 
simultaneotsly. The CoITTrnission concludes that tbe Staff's 
method should be fellowed in this and subseguent rate 
proceedings. 

Jewell F.xhibit No. fO shows that Continental Southeastern 
Line�, Inc., and Seashore rranspottation Company allccated 
egual ccsts p�r pa3Senger �ile to the Ncrth Carclina 
interstate and intrastate portions of th�ir OfEZ:ations, but 
Carolina Coach allocated a cost ter passenger �ile �hich was 
I f.9% qreater than that all0cated to interstat� Oferations, 
and Greyhound allocated a cost per rassenger u:ile which is 
70.21 qrEator. These diffcrenc�s result from the allocaticn 
proc€dtlres discussed belo�. 

company Witness Brown testified that carclina Coach has 
fever passenqers on its pred�minately intrastate traffic 
lanes and, consegu�ntly, has m�re exrense fer fassenger mile 
in Ncrth Carolina. (R. p. 5, Vol. It) This is indeed th➔ 
result reach�d using the figures givan in Hrcwn Exhibit No. 
J. Althcngh Carclina Coach us�d a weigl1ting process with
respect to expens�s, th� Company failed in its allocation
process to waight revenues. tne ctmsission ccncludes that
this was irupropar�

Jewell Exhibit No. 3 shows thst for Carolina Ccach Ccmp3ny 
the Staff allJcatad expebsas pursuant tc the agrEed-uron 
formula and consid�red all system revenues and expcns�s from 
which operating statistics Wera Ui=ri Ved. Brown Fxhi bit Na. 
3 shows thdt C1rolir.a Coach used a different procedu�e. 
Alloc3ting l::y division rather than by account, Carclina 
coach included total intrastata �xpenses and then removed 
those ex�'<rns�s which are not <1llocal:le l;y roeans cf thf-! 
formula. Tha Company also included in system figures the 
excess depreciation 9Xpe11se, together with the ether 
operating reVfJflUeS and. eXpdilses, asscciated with its 
sepatate suburban bus operation tut excluded frcm operating 
expenses a 1219,26( gain on th� sale cf such buses in �hich 
the �xcess d,eptcciation w,1s rec-ipturEid. (R.p. 17, Vol. II) 
The effect of th� t�o int�rp�etations cf the formula is 
shown on staff cro5s-r:xa:rnination F.xhitit No. I: Dsing 
operating expens�s frcm Bro�n EXhitit No. 3 resulted in an 
oVorallocation of expense� by Catalina Coach Ccmpany of 
$213,000. 

The record ihdicatqs thit Grayhouna Lines, Inc., either 
overallocat0� its op�ratinq �1��nsas Ct unaerallotat�d its 
operating r�vent1es. !1c'-Juinn Exhibit No. 2E, NOte E, shows 
that Greyhound used a pass�,1q n-rnile ratio cf 11 � 67¼ i:o 
a1locate parts:enger �X'p!::n;:;es Whilt? on i'lcCuinn Exhibit 2F a 
paRsenqer•mil� ratio of 7.27% �as aerivsd fot allccatihg 
pass,rnget r-2Venut!. (l�.p. (OJ, VOL· II) The larger ratio Was 
th� result of a division W�ightir.g !tern the Fassenger 
sample; Gt�yhound �ample1 only O,QI of th€ system (R, p, 
f05, Vol. II), and the Nott� Caiolina divisicts r��tesent 



370 1'1.0'IOR BUSES 

only 0.3';i, of the syste:n pazaen-1er: miles. The sa1q:le da'ta 
thus represented only .0012l of the system. 

The Staff used the samfle data provided ty Greyhound to 
allocate exp�nses for th?. Company. Greyh ouna, bo�eve r, 
divided the sample data into its twenty-nine {29) divisions 
to weight the passenger-o:ile ratio used tc allocate 
expenses. The Staff contended that sample data representi ng 
only .0012% of the system is not large enough tc be reliable 
on a division basis and that it is only reasonable tc use 
the same ratio for both r�venues a nd expenses. The 
Commission agrees. 

The Cc�mission c oncludes that when separate accounts are 
kept expenses which are not incurred in serving intrastate 
passengers should bd excluded frcm intrastate figures . 
Greyhound all3cated expenses associated with the CcmFany's 
SOBO and suburban bus s�rvica to North Carolina intrastate 
operations tut eliminated all r�venues derivEd from such 
servicg.s as being inapplicable to intrastate. (R.p. 102, 
Vol. II) Since separate bus-mils:! figures wex:e use:d, the 
Commission concludes that these ncnintrastate exfenses 
should have b�en eliminated as well. Similarly, Ccntinental 
southeastern Lines• 11 Five-Star s.ax:vice, 11 ser ves exclusively 
intex:state traffic for Continental Southeastern. (R. FP• 69 
and 70, Vol. I) The Compa ny keeFS a separate account of 
the additional cost of thi s servic e, which is an  
unprofitable one. Neverth�less, the company has improperly 
allocated a portion of the cost to North Carclina 
i ntrastate. c1g. p. 73)

It was the Staff's position that a revenue ratio is the 
most meani ngful parfor�ance factor to be used in allocating 
system passenger revenue because the samples reflect the 
North Carolina intrastate contribation -to total. revenues. A 
pa s senger-mile ratio reflects only ridership, not revenue 
contribution. Us� of a passenget-mi le ratio (ana a revenue 
factot:) results in a lowar revenue allocation than use cf a 
revenue ratio. (£Q!!!.l§..,!;:.§. Dennis Exhibit No. V J!.!!!! O'Bryan 
Exhibit Ne. S-JO and Jewell Exhibits Nos. 2, 5 �it� Brown 
Exhibit No. 2 and l1cQuinn Exhibit No . 2F.) 

The Ccmmi ssion is of the opinion that an accurate reven ue 
r atio cannot be der ived frcm less than a system sample and 
conc lud es that a r�venue ratio der ived from a sys tem sample 
is the proper metho,1 of allocating passenger revenue to 
North Carolina intrastate oferations. ca rclina Coach 
Company sampled only its divisions touching Ncrth carclina 
and did so for only the second gu arter of 1975. (R.p. 159, 
Vol. I) Due to the exist�nce of seasonal variations 
between March and July, coupled with the fact that a I O;C 
interstate r a t e  increase became affective between tbe second 
and third sample weeks, the Staff did not co nsidet: Carclina 
Coach's sample representative of the entire test year 
operations. The Staff, therefore, allocated pas senger 
revenue to North Carol ina using a bus-mi le ra tio, as did the 
Company, and then applied a corrected revenue r atio to 



RAUS 371 

arrive at North Carolina intrastate passenger revenue. The 
Ccmpany used a passenqer-mila �atic and a revenue factor, 
respectively, resulting in an allocation difference of 
$155,955. (Brown Exhibit No. 2; Jewell Exhibit No. 2) 

The Staff used a system sample as the tasis for allocating 
�xpresE revenues. Carolina Coach samfled only seven (or 
J.0%) of its North Carolina stations to ari:ive at a ratio of 

'North carclina intrastate to total North Carolina ex�ress 
revenue of 54. 6%. (Brown Testimony p. 2) l!y taking i"ts 
ovn samile of these seven stations, the staff arrived at a 
comparable figu re of 53.2l. A system samEle, however, 
yielded different rasults (Bose Exhil::it No. 6) showing an 
underallccation of exFress ravenues by the ccmpany cf some 
25%. (£ll.Pi!� Jewell Exhibit No. 2 �!!.9 Brovn Exhibit No. 
2.) The Commission, therefore, concludes that express 
revenues s hould be allocated on the basis of a system 
sample. 

Actual counts of cha·rtec revenue for Seashore and Carolina 
coach vere made and reported by the staff. carclina coach 
de.rived charter revenue figures frcm its gross receipts tax 
report. (Brown Exhibit No. 2, Note 4; R.p. JI, Vol. II) 
S�ashore applied a bus-mile ratio to Sjstem charter revenues 
and then used a 11chartei;- passenger-mile ratio" to allocate 
to North Carolina intrastate. Using an actual count, the 
Staff reported charter revenues ·of $IO�, 951 (Dennis Ellhibit 
No. IV) �bile seashore's method of allocation resulted in a 
figure cf $83,8(5. (O'Bcyan Exhibit No. S-10) The 
Commission is of the opinion that a "charter passenger mile" 
is a meanir:.gl�ss concept sine� the revEa:nues derived from 
charter operaticns bear little relationshiF to number of 
passengel"s. (See R.p. 113-16, Vol. I) As ltr. I!rown of 
Carolina coach testified, there are no passenger miles on 
charter ·t:usiness. (R.p. 15, Vcl. II) 

Also, for Seashor�, the Stdff included the p�ofit en the 
company's JacksonVille, North Carolina, garage pperaticns as 
a credit to system garage expEnses. This garage. provides 
maintenance and repair services ta both seashore's buses and 
buses of connecting carriers. The profitatility of the 
operation contributes to overhead and inures to the benefit 
of· Seashore and its intra.stat-s passengers. (R.p. 119, Vol. 
I) staff Witn�ss Dennis t-sstified that the investment in
the garage is carried by Seashore in Account 1200, entitled
carrier Operating Property, and that under the Uniform
Syst�m cf Accounts revenue ft:cm tbe operation of fioferty
included in Account 1200 must be included in Account 3900,
entitled Oth�r Operating B�ven��- Hr. Dennis, therefore,
treate.d expense incurred in th1 d�rivation of such inccne as
an operating �xpense by including profit as a ccntra-expensd
item. The Commission conclude5 that this adjustment is
proper and that the Company's accountin g for revenue from
garage OEP.rations is impro�er.

In su�mary, the S�ieral B�spondents have used inconsistent 
and often incorrect pt"OC€dur·:!s to allocate operating 



372 KOtOB DCSES 

revenues and expenses in this fIOceeding. lifhile accep-ting 
th� tasic data submitted by the ccnipanies, the commission 
guestions not only the comparability but alsc the 
reliability of th� operating ratios reported. It is the 
duty of the commission, however, to conduct a full 
investigation into th.a rates proi;osed by the carriers .. and to 
make a determination regarding the justness and 
r!=!asonabl'eness of those rates based upon all of the 
competent, relevant and materidl evidence before it in this 
proceeding. (G. s. 62-130, J3 I and 1.34; ]!i,liti_g§ 
Commission v. Public service co., 257 _N.c. 233 ( 1962); 
Utilities commission. v. Gas Co., 254 11.c. 536 '(1961)) 
Applying consistent and sound allocation procEdures tc the 
basic data furnished by tha comf3Dies in SUfFCrt of th� 
Application herein, the cc�mission staff presented evidence 
which the commission concludes is·comretent and frcvides the 
most reliable operating ratios for Fur poses . of this 
proceed inq. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSICN5 FOR FINDINGS OF FA�T 
NOS. 9, 10, I I',- and 12 

In fixing rates fCJ:C m.otcr ccmmon carriers of passengers 
operating in intrastate commerce, the CCmmissicn must fellow 
th: mandate of G. s .. 62-146(g), which provides in I="art: 

11In any proceeding' to determine the justness er 
reasonatleness of any rate of any .�om.man carrier by IICtor 
vehicle, • • •  such rates shall be fixed and aptroved • •  
• on the basis of the operating ratios of such carri�rs,
being the ratio of their operating expenses to their
op€rating revenues, at a ratio to be determir.ed by the
commission • •  ·"

Evidence presented by the .Commission Staff vitb respect to 
carrier operating ratios at the end of the test year 
included adjustments for increa�ed costs per bus ;ile aS of 
September 30, 1975. The commission is of the o�inioi that 
the Staff's adjustments do not adaquately reflect the actual 
cost experience of th� carriers d�scrited at the hearing. 
'Ihe ccmmission records Show that the four major carriers 
experi_enced an increase in operating expenses tetveen the 
end of the t1.!st year and the end of the calendar year 1975. 
Takinq iudicial notice cf the carriers' annual ceports for 
1915, the commission concluJes that the operat,ing ratics 
contained in the Staff's evidenc€ should be further adjusted 
in light of addition.1.l incr-eases in ccsts per bus ir,ile as of 

.oece��€t 31, 1915, �f 4-1� for Carolina Coach company, 2 .. Ii 
for ccntin�ntal s-u�heastsrn Lines, 0.9i for Greyhcund 
Lines, and 2.1% for seashore Transportation ccmpany. 'Ihus 
comp��Pd, the end of pariod Ofer�ting ratios for ihe four 
major carriers ar.: •-iS follows: Carolina coach ccmFany, 
83.32¾; continent1l south�lst�rn Lines, Inc., 95.54%; 
Gr:ayhour:.d tines, nc., 1 j. 'i8%; Seashore transportation 
ComFan1, 98.0\%. The comFosit3 test year operating ratio 
for th� Eour carrier1 is OU.28� .. 



RA'IES 373 

Two of the ca:cri�rs, Ssashore and Continental, experiended 
operating ratios exCeeding 95%. These carriers represent 
approximately 50% of th-a North Carclina intrastate four­
carrier operating revenu':!s. The Ccmmission ccucludes that 
under current- economic conditicns suc h ratios ·are 
unfavorable and demonstrate tta need for additional 
operating revenues. 

An increasP. of four and on�-half percent (4-1/21'} in 
passenger revenues and t.hn e percent (3%) in exp:ess 
revenues will produce· th� fcllcw4ng operating ratios based 
upon adjusted test year operaticns: Carolina Coach ccm�any, 
80.24%; Continental southeastern Lines, 92.27j; Greyhound 
Lines, Inc., 69.56%; seaahoce Transportation C6E�any, 
94.45%. such increased revenues wil1 .produce a cornfc�ite 
o�erating ratio of as. 1·s� for the four major carriers.

The Commission is of the opinion that a ccmFcsite
cperating ratio of approximat�ly 85i for the llotor bus
passenger carriers in North Carclina is just and reascnable
at thi s time. Accordingly, the Ccmreissicn concludes that
tariffs which will effect a fo�r and, one-half percent (4-
1/2%} inct"ease in passengt1L revenlJ-'.=S and a three percent
(3%) incr�ase in ?.Xpcess t''c!Venues should te approved.

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB PINC:ING Of FACT NO.· 13 

Malcolm Meyers of continental southeastern Lines, Inc.;, 
testified that a four-month study conducted by the Ccmfany 
showed that only six chart?.r trips would have been affected 
by the elinination of Boone as an equi�ment point and none 
would have b8en affecteJ ty the reduction of the number of 
buses at Salisbury from three tc two. Since the evidenc� 
shows that the effect on chactzc cost will be ninimdl, the 
commissicn concludes that Continental should be allowed to 
eliminat� the Beene equipmen t feint and to reduce the number 
of buses �t the Salisbury �guifm�nt point from three tc two 
as ['equested. 

IT IS,, THEREFORE, ORDERF.:G:

I• That the Motion to Dismiss and the AmendE'-.d Moticn to 
Dismiss filed by the Attorney GenELal be, and th,a same 
hereby is, denied. 

2. 'I hat the Commi.ss:icn• s 
Investiqation in this proc�eding 
�re, vacated and· set asid9. 

orders of sus�ensicn and 
be, and· the same hereby 

3. That the suspension SUf�l�m6nts to the Bespondents'
tatiffs he caucP.lled by the filing , cf appropriate tariff 
sche.dules, that the suspended tariff schedules. invclved 
herein, scheduled to become effective on Sept.:!mber J., fS75, 
be, and th�y are hereby, disallcved, and, turtheL, that 
appropriate tariff schedules shall be issued immediately to 
cancel said tariff schedules, publicaticn to te in 
accordance vith Rule R4-5 (e) of tha Commission 1 s Rules and 



314 MOTOR BUSES 

Regulations governing the ccnstruction, _posting, and filing 
of transportation tariff schedules. 

4. 'Ihat the Respondents involVed herein seeking 
increased passenger fares be, and hereby are, authorized to 
publish appropriate tariff schedules providing for increas es 
in local and interline intercity passenger fares, rates and 
charges in the amount of four and one-half percent (4-(/2%) 
over those local and interline intercity passenger fares, 
rates and charges in effect for the account of said 
Respondents prior to September I, 1915, and, subsequently, 
remaining in effect up to the present; Ftovided, that such 
increased fares, rates and charges be, and the same hereby 
are, authorized to be increasEd where necessary to e nd in 
the next "0" or "5," subject to a minimum fare of 65¢ to te 
in accordance with Rule RQ-5(e) of the Commis�ion•s Rules 
and Regulations governing the construction, fOsting, and 
filing of tran::pcrtation tariff schedules.. 

5.. That the Respondents involved herein seeking 
increased local and interlin� package express rates and 
charges be, and hereby are, authorized to publish 
appropriate tariff schedules providing for increases in 
their local and interline package express rates and charges 
in the amount of thre-e percent (3%) over those lccal and 
interline package express rates and charges in effect for 
the account of said Respondents Frior to September I, 1975, 
and, subsequently, remaining in effect up tc the present, 
publication to be in accor dance �ith Rule RQ-S(e) of the 
commission's Rules and Regulations governing the 
ccnstruction, posting, and filing cf transportaticn tarjff 
schedules .. 

6. That the proposed elimination of the equifment Feint
Boone, North Carolina, and the r�duction of the number of 
pieces of equipment at the equifment point of Salistury from 
three {3) tc two {2) buses for Chdrter coach Services fOr 
the account of Contin�ntal Southeastern Lines, Inc., 
scheduled to become effective on September 2, 1975, be, an4 
the same hereby is, allowed Ufcn appropriate tarifA 
publication as described in paragraph three (3) berei'nabove. 

7. That in all other t:efpects all ether frcfcsed
increases in fares, rates and charges, and rule changes 
involved in this proceeding ta, and the same hereby are, 
denied. 

8. That the publicaticns authorized hereby may be made
effective en one (I) day's notice to the commission and the 
public. 

9. That, upon the publications herein authorized having
been made, the investigation in this matter be discontinued 
and the docket closed. 



RATES 375 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: 

10. That in future proceedings each carrier shall submit
North Carclina intrastate charter expenses based on actual 
North Carolina intrast ate charter tus miles operated 
multiplied by the individual company's North Catclina cost 
per bus mile operated as determined by the for�ula ccntained 
in Jewell Exhibit No. I in this docket. 

I 1. That in future proceedings before this Ccmmissicn the 
motor bus passe nger car riers shall allocate all operating 
expenses oth�r than charter expenses fUrsuant tc the fcrmula 
con tained in Jewell Exhibit No. f in this dccket, including 
the allocation of expenses ftom North Carclina to North 
Carolina intrastate operaticns according tc fassenger-mile 
tatio such that sai d expense allccaticn shall result in 
cost s per passenger mile which ara substantially the same 
for both inter- and intrastate operations. 

12. That 

furnish to 
unrestricted 
data: 

in  the futare Eroceedings each 
the Commission basEd upon 

sampling (frcm total syst em) 

carrier shall 
ccntin ucus, 

the fellowing 

(I) Passenger miles - System, North Carclina and
North Catclina in trastate 

(2) Passenger Revenues - System, North Carolina and
North Carolina intrast ate 

(3) Express Revenues - System, North Carclica an d
North carclina intrastate 

13- Tha t in future proceedings each carrier shall fui::nish
the fcllcwing total actual data to the Ccmmission: 

(I) System Passenger Revenues, faSsenger niles ar.d bus 
miles operat ed

(2) System Express Revenues

(3) Sys tem, North Carolina and North Carolina intrastate 
charter revenues and ch�rt9r bus mile s operated 

(4) North Carolina bus miles operated

14- ihat prior to future filings reguesting increases in
express rates each carrier shall conduct appropriate tests 
to det ermine the actual percentage effect of the increase on 
�xpres s revenue and total test year revenue yield of the 
proposed express rates and shall submit such informaticn as 
part of the App lication. 

I 5. That in all 
shall select and file 
the same test year 
being fully explained 

future rate proceedings the carriers 
with the Ccmmission all data based on 
with all adjustments to test year data 
and documented by each carrier . 



376 M.OTOR Bti SES 

16. · That in all future rate poceedings items of revenues 
and expenses which cannot he directly assigned by 
jurisdicticnal area shall be allocated consistently among 
the carriers unless circumstances �erit otherwise. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSIGN. 

This 27th day of Nay, J976. 

(SEAl) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKE'I NO. T-17C9,. SUB I 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO�MISSION 

In th� Hatter of 
Wayne Stewart, t/a Eastern Coucier, 
Ra·leigh, Ncrth .Carolina - Petiticn, for 
Emergency and Temporary operating 
Authority tc Transport Commercial 
Papers, Cash Lette·rs, Et Cetera 

RECOEMENDED 'ORDER 
GRAN'IING CON'IRACT 
CARRIER AUTHORITY 

HEARC IN: The Hearing Rcca of the Commission, Ruffin 
Building, one W�st Morgan StreEt, Raleigh, 
North carolina, on Fetruary 26, 1976 

BEFORE: Hearing Examiner Wilson B. Partin, Jr. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Ralph McDonald-, Ba.iley, Dixoµ .,. Wooten, McDonald 
& Fountain, Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 2246, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27608 

Fer the Protestants: 

Thomas w. Steed, Jr., Allen, Steed & Pullen., P. 
A., Attorneys at Lav, P. o. Box 2058, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 21602, For: Purclatot courier 
corporation: J'amas fl •. Kim2ey, Kimzey, Mackie & 

Smith, Attorneys at I.aw, P. o. Box 150, 
Raleigh, North Carol�-na 27602, For: Financial 
courier corporaticn 

PARTIN, HEARING EXAMINER: On 
Stewart, t1a Eastern courier, qQJO 
North carclina, filed a petition 
emergency and temporary authcrity to 

Decemter 22, 1915, Wayne 
Vesta Drive,· Raleigh, 
vith the ccmmissicn for 
transport: 

11 Ccmmercial papers, cash letters, documents, inter­
office communications, -:1.udi t and accounting media and 



AOTHOBITY GBAN1ED 377 

other business records, documents and EUpflies used 
in processing such me dia, and written instruments 
(except currency, coin, and bullion); under contract 
with First citizens Bank & Trust Cc11:pany; tetween the
operations center of First Citizens Eatk and Trust 
Ccmpany in Raleigh, North Carolina, on the one hand, 
and on the other, the branch offices of First 
Citizens Bank & Trust Company located On Highway 54 
at the Research Triangle. Park in Durham Ccunty, and 
in Wendell, Wake County. 11

In support of thiS petition, Eastern courier filed a 
supportinq statement by First _Citizens Bank and 'Irust 
Company. First citizens alle£ed that the tank's existing 
contract carrier of bank documents·, Courier Express, would 
nc lcnger provide service · as of Jahuary I, IS76, and that 
the tank had no alternatives but to find ancther carrier or 
to transFort its own ccmmoditias.-

On December 23, !975, Purol3tor Courier corporation, Lake 
Success, New York, filed a Protest and Motion for 
Intervention in the Petition for Emergency and 'lemi:orary 
Authority. 

on December 29, J 975, the ccmmission issued an Order 
allowinq furclator 1 s Prot�st and Motion for Intervention and 
denying Eastern Courier's Petition for Emergency and 
Temporary Authority. 

Wayne Stewart, t/a Eastern courier, 
for authority to transport as a 

North Carclina intrastatE ccmmerce as 

On January 7, 1976, 
filed an Application 
contract carr ier in 
follcws: 

"I• To amend contract carrier permit number P-264 
by adding Northern Tel�ccm, Incoipc_rated, Post 
office Box 771, Butnet, North carclina 27509, 
as a contracting shipfer. 

2. To amend contract carrier permit number F-264
to authoriza the following service:
transportation of Gtoup I, General ccmmodities,
under contract with Burroughs Rellccme Co., 330
cornwa·11is Road, Research Triangle Park, North
Carolina 27709, between Research Triangle Fark,
North Carolina, and Greenville, Ncrth Carclina. 

3. To amend contract carrier permit number F-264
to authorize the fellowing service: 
transportation af commercial papers, cash 
l�tters, dJcuments, inter-office 
communications, audit and accounting media and 
other busin�ss r�cotds, documents and su��lies 
us�d in procesSing such media, and written 
instrumants (exc�pt currency, ccin, and 
bullion), betvean banking institutions and 
other points 'incidental to such bank 



378 ?l010!i [RUCKS 

transportation b�tkeen points and places in 
Wake, Durham and Oraagg countie s. 11 [AF�licant 
':!ntere.d into a CO!ltract witb First Citizens 
Bank and Trust CcmFany, tc be more fully 
discussed helow.] 

On January IQ, 1976, the Cc��ission issued its Calendar cf 
Hearings which set forth the Applic�ticn of Wayne Stewart, 
t/a Eastern Courier, the authority �cught, and the time and 
place cf hearing. 

Thereafter, on February IO, I 976, Financial Courier 
Ccrrcration, Winston-Salem, North Carolina, tiled Pretest 
and tlcticn fOr. Intervention in the AJ:plicaticn. The 

ccmmissicn, by Or.der of Fel:ruary Ii, 1976, allowed the 
Protest and Motion for· Intervention. 

On February 23, 1976, Purclato� Courier Corpotation cf New 
Hyde Fark, New York, filed its Ptotest a:id Mcticn fot' 
.tntervenficn in th� Applicaticn Cf Ea.stern courier. On
February 24, J976, the Applicant, Eastern Courier , filed a
Motion to Dismiss the ptotest of Putolatcr Cctpcraticn on
the ground that th� pretest �as not timaly filed in
accordanc� with the Commissicn 1 s Rules and Regulations and
G. S. E2�2t2(d). The Hearing Examiner, over the cbjEction
of the Applicant, �llow�d tle Piotest and Moticn of
Purolator at the opening of the h?aring in this natter.

The Application of Eastern couriet came on fer �earing as 
scheduled en February 26, I C.:76, in the commission Hearing 
Reem in Raleigh. The Applicant and the Intetvenors were 
present and repr�sented by counsel. The Applicant, �ayne 
Stewart, t/a Eastern Courier, cffered the testimcny of 
Bonal·d Thomas Morris, Supervisor cf Office Services, 
Burrcuqhs Wallcome Company; La�rence Hayne Stewart, of 
Eastern Courier, the _Applicant.; Jo,a Dean, Vice President cf 
0Feraticns, First citiz�ns Bar.k and irust company; and 
Rilliau: Johnson , Product Hanag�r of Wachovia services, 
�instcn-Sal€m, North Carolina. 

The Protestant-Int�rvenor, Financial courier cotporaticn, 
presented the testimony of Wiltcn Brooks Mewborn, President 
and Treasurer of Financial Courier, wi�ston-Salem, North 
carclina. The Protestant Putclatpr Courier Corroration 
offered no evidence. 

The AFFlicant, Ea3tern Courier, at the OfEning cf the 
teari ng, amen1ad his Application by deleting Faragrafh 1, 
which set forth the ptoposed s�rvice tc NorthErn TelEcam, 
Incorporated. This amendm�nt �as allowed. 1he Afplicant 
offered i nto evidence the writ.ten contracts with Eurtcughs 
wellcome Ccmpany and First citizens Bank and iru st Company. 

Based on the record in this E�cceeding and the testimony 
and exhibits presented at the hearing, the Hearing Exa«iner 
makes th� fellowing: 



AUTHORITl,GRANTEC 379' 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(I) The Appl,icant, Wd.yne St'a'wart, t/a Eastetn Cour:ier,
4030 Vesta Drive, Haleigh, Ncrth Carolina, ho�d? contract 
carrier authority from this Co11111ission under Pero:it No. 264,
which 111as issued in 1974. This p�i:mit does not authorize 
Eastern Courier to ti:anfEcrt commodities for Burroughs 
lfellcome ccmpany or First citiz�ns Bank and. Trust company. 

(2) Eastern Courier hds ent':!red into a contract 111ith
Burroughs Wellcome Company, da te.d Januat"y 29, I C,76, whereby 
Eastern Courier will transport c:artain commodities fi:cm the 
Burroughs Wellcome Company, Research Triangle Park, North 
Carolina, to the Greenville, North carclina, o-ffice of 
Burroughs Wellcome, and return, Monday through Friday. 

(3) Burroughs Wellcome has a need for the specific type
of service offere,1 by. Eastern Courier which is not otherwise 
avaitatl� ty existing means cf t.ranspo�tation. 

(4) Eastern Courier, since February 9, 1,976, has been
transpcrting commodities for compensation for BurtcuqbS 
Wellcome betwee n the Research Tcriangle Park and Greenville, 
North Carolin.a, without first obtaining afpiop.r-iate 
atithority from this Commissicn to do so. 

(5) Eastern Courier has enterer! into a ccntract with
First Citi-zens Bank and Trust Cc111pany, Cated January t, 
1976, whereby Edstern Courier will transfort certain 
commodities, mostly hank doc'Jments, from, the Operations 
Center of First Citizans B"ank in Raleigh, North Carolina, tO 
its tranch offices in Wendall, North Carolina, and at 
Highway 54, Res�arch Triangle Park, Durham Ccunty, North 
Carolina. 

(6) First Citizens Bank has a
proposed �y Eastern Courier ijhich is 
by existing means of trans�ortation. 

need for the service 
not other�ise available 

(7) Since on or about Jan\lacy 2, 1976, Eastern Courit:r
has been transporting commodities for First Citi-zens Bank 
frcm Ralejqh to Wendell and to tlle Research 'Iriangle Park 
for compensation without first attaining authority fro� this 
Commissicn to do so. 

(8) Eastern Courier is fit to perform the services
proposed as a Contract carrier to Eurroughs Wellccme and to 
First Citi2ens Bank. 

(9� Eastgrn Courier is  willing 
services propos€d as a contract 
Wellccme and to First citizens �ank. 

and atle tc p€rform the 
carrier to Eur.roughs 

(10) The proposea operations of the Apflicant with 
Bur'rouqhs W�llcome company and with First Citizens Bank and 
Tri.Jst Company, a� set forth in t�e contract with each 
ccropany, conform with tbe definition cf a contract carrjer. 



380 MOTOF TRUCKS 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS OF FINDING OF FAC'I NO. ·t, 

This finding is based upon the llpplication, tbe testimony 
of the Applicant, and the files of the ccmroissicn • 

• EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FAC'I NOa 2 

This finding is based upon the testimony cf Witnesses 
Morris and Stewart and Applicant's Exhibit Ne.. I• The 
contract shows that it was exEcuted on January 29, )976, 
be�ween the App�icant and Bu�roughs Wellcome and that the 
contract was _subject to the apj?roval of the conmissicn_. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINtING OF FAC! NO. 3 

witness Morris testified on the n€ed of Burroughs Wellccme 
for the Applicant's services. The ccmpany has a tumber of 
commoditi�s that ·must be moved Oaily tetwe_en iti: ,cffices _in 
Research Triangle Park (RTP) and Greenville, Ncrth Cat'c_lina. 
These commodities incluJ� computer printouts and ether 
documents. This daily movem�nt must meet �ertain time 
schedules; the transportation mil.st leave RTP by ·8:00 a.m., 
arrive in Gr=enville by J0:15 a.m., and· return tc R1P by 
h 00 p. m. Common carriers ;ire· unat:le to meet thi� daily 
schedule. 

Mr. Morris testified that neither of the Intervenors has 
solicited the business of Burrou9hs W€llcome. 

The Hearing Examingr finds aud concludes that Burroughs 
w.ellcome has a need for the Apflicant's service. which is not
ot.herwise av·ailatle by ex_isting maan-� of transFortaticn. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FAC! NO. 4 

The evidence is uncontradicted that the �pplicant has teen 
proViding transportation s�rvices for Burroughs en a so­
called "trial basis" since Fe�tuary 9, 19?6. Mr. Morris 
testified that there bas been "nc charge 11 for this service. 
Mr. 1icrris admitt.ed en cross-�xilminaticn that tl1� trial 
pericd was in Cont,;mpla tion of entaring into the contract 
with Eastern cqu_tier an_d that the ·tria·l period is Utied in 
ostensibly to this .cont-r•.lct. 11 

Mr. Stewart, the Applicant, te$tified that he was not 
charging Burroughs for th� so..:called "trial service. 11 On 
the cross-examination of Mr. Ste\ilurt, the following -exchange 
occurred: 

O (Mr. Kimzey): So you iilOllld not be carrying those 
free then �y any str�tch of the imaginaticn unl�ss 
you were going to get those two contracts frc" him; 
isn-•t that correct? 

A: Tba t is correct. 



AUTHORITY GaAN1EC 381 

The Heari::ig Examiner finds and concludes that since 
February 9, 1976, the Applicant has te�n transforting 
commoditi�s for Burroughs betwean its offices in the R17 and 
in Greenville for co11ip2nsation without first obtaining 
authority from this ccmmission to do so. ThEse creraticns 
of �he Apr,licant, therefore, are in viclaticn of G.S. 62-
262 (a) and Commission Rule H2-21. The Rule provides in 
pertinent �art: 

"No carrier shall angage in trans�ortation in intrastate 
ccmmerce for ccmp9nsation in Ncrth Carolina until and 
ut1less such carrier shall have applied to and obtained 
frcm tb� North Carolina Utilitjes ccmruissicn aFprofriata 
authority to so operat�." 

G. S. f2-3 defines a "contrilct carrier l:y mater vehicle" 
as a person who engages in transportation in intrastat� 
ccmmet:ce fer ccm2.ensation undei: :rn individual contr-act with. 
ancther p:>rson. 

The Hearing Examin�r fintls and concludes that the 
transpcrtation services rendered oy Applicant to Burrcughs 
is transportation ''for comp�nsation 11 within the meaning of 
the statut?.s and nul� R2-21. Although thF. evidence is that 
no charge is made for such transiortation, thart is cvid�nce 
that the Applicant and Burrouqh3 have entered intc th? 
cont.ract Cated January 29, I 576. Compensation fer motor 
carrisr service need not be in tt� fcrru of woney. ..Y.!.J.lagg 
of Brookfield v. Goldblatt Bro.s., 33 FUR (NS) '82. Th� 
execution of the contract betw��n Apflicant and Burrcughs, 
whergby Burroughs obligated itdelf to use the services of 
Apr,licant and Applicant obligated itself to �rcvida 
transportation services to Ructcughs, is consideraticn, and 
is compensation within the meaning of the statutes and the 
Ccmrnissicn•s Rules. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS EUR FINDING CF FAC! NO. 5 

This findin� is lased upon the testimony cf Witngsses 
Stewart and Dean and Apflic�nt's Exhitit No. 5, whic� is a 
copy qf the contract. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FAC! NO. 6 

Witness Dean tBstified on the need of First Citizens Eank 
for the Applicant to transport certain ccm�odities frcrr th➔ 
bank's cierations center in Raleigh to its branch offices in 
Wendell and in the Research Triangle Park. First Citi2ens' 
previcus carri�r, courier EXfress, went cut cf business at 
the end of 197.5. The bank consequently required a naw 
carrier tc transport the tank's documents and papers from 
Raleigh tc Wandell and the Research Triangle Park en a daily 
basis tetween the hour3 of 8:00 a.m. and 7:30 p.m. The bank 
needs to move these commo<litiAs in an expeditious fashion to 
meet deadlines of the Federal R€serve Bank and First 
Ci t.izens I computer operations. No ccmrnon carrier is al:le to 
meP.t these schedules. The employtes of Applicant iriill enter 



382 HOTOB TRUCKS 

the premises of the bank after business hours and must be 
bonded. The commodities to Oe transported are valuable to 
the bank, and the bank requires Applicant to maintain ca-rgo 
insurance. The Applicant also maintains radio equifment in 
his trucks, which the bank finds helpful in meeting its 
schedules. 

Mr. Dean testified that Financial Courier sclicited his 
business, but that Purolator did not. 

Mr. Dean also testified that he does not see a need for 
the Ap�licant1s services in ether �arts of Durham county or 
in Orange ccunty. 

The Hearing Examiner finds and concludes that First 
Citizens Bank has a need for tbe Applicant's service, as set 
forth in the contract, that is not cther�ise availatle by 
existing means of transportation. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINCl�G CF FAC1 NO. 7 

The AFplicant has been proviling tranSFOrtation service 
fat First citizens between tbe tank's Raleigh office and it:s 
branches in Wendell and t:he RasE�rch Triangle Park en a so­
called "trial basis 11 since en �r 3tout January 2, 1976. The 
evidence is that there has been 11no charge 11 for this 
service. Hr. Stewart stated that he was carrying the 
commodities for First Citiz�ns to Wendell and tc the 
Research Triangle Park without chdrge in o:cdet" to 11 gat the 
contract" with First Citizens. The following exchange took 
place during the cross-e�aminaticn of Mt". Stewart: 

Q(Mr. Kimzey): So you �ould not be carrying these free 
then by any stretch of the imagination unless you were 
going tc get those two contracts frcm him; isn't that 
correct? 

A: Ihat is correct. 

The evidence is, of course, that the AFplicant 11 got the 
contract" with First Citizens. Under this conti:act., First 
citizens bas obligated itself to use the transportation 
services of the Applicant for compensation cf $308 per 
month, and the Applicant bas obligated himself to t:cansrort 
the ccmmcditias of the bank. The performance of this 
contract, which is to teco.ne effective UfOil CcJE.mission 
app:coval, is comFensation within the meanin'g of the - Public 
Utilities Law of this State. The promise of First Citizens 
to use th� Applicant's service� pursuant to the contract i3 
considei:aticn and is, therefora, ccmpensaticn to Eastern 
couri9t' for its act of t:canspocting the ccmmodities of the

tank during the so-called 11trial period. 11 

Ihe evidence is that the AFplicant has not receivEO actual 
payment for his services during the so-called 11ti:ial 
period." Compensation foe m:Jto.:: carrier service, h owever, 
does not have to b,;? in the fcr:n of money. !i!.1�.9.§ of. 



AUTHORITl G9ANTED 383 

Brookfi�ld v. Goldblatt Bras., 33 PUR (NS) 82. 7he !!llag� 
of Broc.kfield cas-3 is instructive on this issue. Goldtlatt 
Brothers, a Chicago department store, operated a bus service 
to its downtown store for frospective suburban custcmers. 
No charge was made for riding th� bus. �he store admitted, 
however, that it expected the rid�rs to beccme ccstcmers of 
the store. The Illincis Ccm�erce Commission held that the 
carrier service of the departmant store was for ccmpensaticn 
and stated: 

"In li-2u of a cash fare, the usual compensaticn for a 
carrier, Goldblatt desires th.-1t its passengers visit its 
store; that they shall b'3 its actual or prospective 
custcmers. Thee(� is as much a con tract cf transportation· 
pres�nt in th� opgraticn dS wculd be present.if a cash 
fare ware charged. Under the fare arrangement, th'3 
servic� is off�red for the �onet?rJ charge; under the 
Goldtlatt arrangt:?ment t.be :.:;crvice 1s offen:d for the 
premise, implied in fact, of the passenger that he is, or 
that he has been, Goldtla.tt1 s act.ual' oi: prospec;-tive 
custcrner. such promise is sufficient conEideraticn to 
su�port th'3 contract. 11 

The Hearing Examiner finds and concludes that the 
Applicant has been transporting for First Citizens for 
comp,1nsation, vithout first obtaining authority ft:c11: the 
Commission, in violation of N.C.13.S. 62-262(a) and the Rules 
of the ccmmission. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSICNS POH FINDING Cf FACi NO. 8 

The Hearing examiner finas and concludes th3t the 
Applicant has been transporting Ccmmcdities for ccCllpensation 
for First Citizans Bank and for Burrcughs Wellcc�e without 
first obtaining authority frcm this Commission tc do so. 
'l'his viclates G. S. 62-262 (a) .rnd Co1r.missicn Rule R2-2 I. 

The Intervenors contend that the act cf tbe Apflicant in 
tran�FOrtinq for compensation the commoditi€s cf Burroughs 
Wellccme and First Citiz�rns dux:ing th€ "trial period" 
renders him unfit to perform the services of a ccntract 
carrier, and that his .Application shculd l:e denied. 

Th: Hearing Examin�r finds and concludes that Eastern 
Courier should be granted the contract authority set out in 
Appendix A of this Order. H,3 does so for the fallowing 
re&sons: 'Ihe Applicant has pr:!v-iously been granted a Ferrait 
by this Commiss�on to operate as a contract carrier; this 
Permit 111as «;ranted upon a co1r:11ission finding that the 
Applicant was fit. The ApFlicant has operated under his 
existing authority without complaint to this Ccmmission. 
There is no evidenc� or suggestion that the AFplicant has 
�ngaged in p�rsist.�nt violations of the ccmmission1s Rules 
over a lcnq period of tima. The violation herein dces not 
involve a safety violation. There exists a need for the 
services that the Applicant Ftoposes to render B�rroughs 
Wellcome and First citizens Eank. 



)84 l'i.O'IOF TRUCKS·' 

Furth�rmore, the Ar,?licant sought legal advice to 
determine if h?. could transport for Burroughs Wellccme and 
First Citizens Bank without charge pending approval cf his 
�pplication by the comrni5sion. He was advised by his 
attorney that he could do so. At the timE that his attctney 
gave this advice, thers had be�n no prior adjudication by 
this Ccwmission that th8 transFortation contemplated by th� 
Ap,plicant was a violation of the Ccmmission's Rules er cf 
the General Statutes. 

The Interv�nors also contend that the Applicant has 
violated othar Rules of the comnissicn, most notably Rule 
R2-16(b), which requir�s contract carri�rs to charge rates 
no lower than th� rates approved for common carri�rs 
performing similar service. rt ap�ears that anj viclation 
of this Rule, or of other Rul��, stems from the Ap�licant•s 
act of transfortation durin� the so-called trial period 
"without charg9. 11 Cons�quently, for the reasons stated 
above, the Hearinq Exa!lliner reaffirms his finding and 
conclusion that the Applicant is fit. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. q 

The Ho;.aring 'Examiner finds and concludes that the 
Applicant is willing ·and able to perfcrm the servic-3s 
proposed in his Application. 'I·he Applicant is presently 
serving as a contract carrier; the inclusion of the prcfosed 
services for Burroughs wcllccm� and First Citi2ens Bank will 
not reguir� substantial chang�s in his opera·ticns.. The 
ApJ:licant employs four (4) full-time drivers and one (I) 
part-time driver. These tlrivers have hdd experience in th.a 
transpcrtation of banking ccmmoditie$. The AH:licant has 
six (6) vehicles dyailable for his op(:'rations, all of which 
are suitnhle for the p:rcposed op�rations in this proceeding. 
The AFplican� had total assets of $17,192 as of December 31, 
1975. During l.�75, Afplicant had· sales of .$47, 774 and net 
inccme of $15,451. Th9 Applicant and his wife have persdnal 
assets which would be �vailabla for th� business. 

EViDINCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OE FACT NO. 10 

The prc1=csed operations .canfotm to the definition of a

contract carrier within the meining of Chapter 62 cf the 
General statutes;. This finJ.ing is a·mply supported by th-e 
evidence. 

FURTHER CONCLUSICNS 

The Application of the Applicant, with resfo:ct to tank 
documents, requested authority in Rake, Durham, and Crange 
counties. The evidence of th� �pflicant., including the 
contract with First Citizens B1nk, supports the authority 
granted in Paragraph (2) of Exhibit A, that is, frcm the 
operations cente:r of First Citizens Bank in Raleigh to the 
bank's l:ranch offices in 'lie_nd�l.l, Wake County, Ncrth 
Carolina, and at Highway 54, R�search Triangle Jark, Durham 



AUTHORITY GRANTED 385 

County, North Carolina. Thi3 Order vill net grant the 
Applicant authority to serve Oranye County. 

IT rs, 1HEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

I) '!'hat Contract Carriar Permit Ne. P-26Q, heretcfor'3
issu':!d to �ayne Stl:!wart, i:/a E1stern Courier, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, te, an.d thP. sama is, hereby am.ended to include the 
dUthority mar� particularly described in Exhibit A attached 
hereto and made a part berecf. 

2) !hat che Applicant shall maintain his tocks and
records in such a manner thdt Jll the apflicable items cf 
in for111a ticn req uir�d i!l th-3 AI f·lican t '� prescribed Annual 
Report to th� Commission can be readily identified frc� the 
bocks and =�cords, and can b-a utilized by the APFlicant in 
thn preparation of said Annual Deport. A copy cf the Annual 
Report ferro shall bf! furnishEd tc the Applicant upon reguest 
to the Accounting Division. 

3) That the Applicant shall file with the Comll!ission
evid�nce cf insurance, list of eguipment, tariff cf rates 
and charg1:=s, designation cf process agent and othetwise 
comFlY with the Rules anJ Regulations of the Com�issicn, to 
the extent he has not alread·y done so, prior to commencing 
operations under the au_thority acquired herein. 

4) That unless th� A!,Jplicant complies with the 
requirements set forth in dee re tal Patagtaph (3) above ancl 
begins operating, as h�rain -rnthorized, within a period of 
thirty (30) clays fr . ..,m tr.:= d<1t':! of .this Order, unleRs such 
time is extended in writing by the Com�issicn urcn �ritten 
reguest, the op�rating authority dcquired herein will cease 
and determin,�. 

ISSUED BY ORbER OP TIIE CCMMISS!GN� 

This the 31st day of Mdrch, /376. 

(SEAL) 

[CCKE1 NC. 1-1709 
SUB I 

EXHIBIT A 11 l 

NOaTH.CAROLINA U�ILITIES CCMMISSION 
Katherine M. Feele, Chief Clerk 

Wayne Ste�art, t/a 
Eastern coutier 
4030 Vesta Drive 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603 

Cont tact_ Cg_r r i e r_Of!€_ rat in.9_Au t her]. t,l'. 

Trans�ortation cf Group 1, General 
Commcdities, between Research 
iria�gl� Park, N. c., and Greenville, 
N. C., under individual bilateral
written contract with Burrcugbs 



386 

( 2) 

KOTO, TRUCKS 

iellcome Co., 330 Cornwallis Read, 
Besearch Triangle Park, N. c. 

TransFortation of .commercial papers, 
cash letters, documents, intercffice 
communications, auditing and 
accounting media and other bu�iness 
recoi:ds,, documents and supi;lies used 
in precessing such media, and wcittan 
instruments (except currency, ccin 
and bullicn) tetveen the cperaticns 
center of Pirst Citizens Eank & Trust 
company, 20 East Na.ct in street, 
Raleigh, N. c., on the one hand, and, 
en the other band, the tranch offices 
of First citizens Bank and Trust 
Company located in Wendell, �ake 
County, N. C., and en Highway 511, 
Besearch Triangle Park, turham 
County, N. c. 

DOCKET NO. T-1724, SUB I 

BEEORE �BE NORTH CA,BOLINA U'IILITIES COHHISSION 

.In the i"lat ter cf 
Garland Robertson Graham, Rout_e 13, Box 698, 
Salisbury, North Carolina 2814q - Application for 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Mobile Homes and 
Modular Homes, Bet�een Varioua Pcints and Places 
Aithin North carclina 

FINAL 
ORCEH 

HEARD IN: 

APPEARANCES: 

The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building; 
one West 11orga·n street, Ralejgh, North 
Carolina, on TuesOay, June 22, 1976, .at 9:00 
A.M.

Chairman 'Ianney I. Ceane, Jr., Fresiding, and 
Commissioners een E. Roney, J. ward Purringtcn, 
w. Lester 'Ieal, Jr., and Barbara A. Simpscn

For the Applicant: 

John L. Holshouser, Jr. 
Burke, Donaldson.& Holshouser 
Attorneys and ccunsellors at La& 
309 North Main stre�t 
Salisbury, North Catclina 28144 

Fer the Protestant�: 

Vaughan s. Winborne 
Counsellor and Attctney at Law 
1108 Capital Club Building 



AOTHOBITY GRANTED 

Raleigh, Ncrth carelina 2760J 
Appedring for: Transit Homes, Inc. 

Richdrd Hall 
Hall's Mobila Hcmas, Inc. 
Hout� 2, Salisbury, North carclina 
Appearing for Hims�lf 

Thomas S. Harrington 
Harrington, Stultz 6 Maddrsy 
Attcrn�ys and Counsellors at Law 
P. o. Box 535, Eden, North Carolina
Appearing for: Morgan Drive Away, Inc.

387 

Fer the Ccmmissicn Staff: 

Theodore C. Brown, Jr. 
Assistant Commission Attcrney 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
P. O. Dox 99!, R�leigh, North Carclina 27602 

BY THE COfP1ISSI0N: This natter came en fer hearing and 
was heard en Oral Argument OfOn AppEal from the Reccmrrended 
Order Denying Application dated May 7, J976, hy Hearing 
Examiner D. D. Coornez �ith Exceptions and Appeal having 
b&en duly filed hy the Applic3nt, Garland Robertscn Graham, 
on May 26, 1976. 

By application filed with th� Ccmroission en October 23, 
1974, Garland HoLcrtscn Graham, Haute JJ, Eox 698, 
Salisbury, North Carclina 2811'4, seeks ccmmon carrier 
operating dUthority to engage iri the traDSfortatiCn cf G.roup 
21, t1ctil� Homes and Modular Hemes, as follows: 

"(a) B==tween points and places within Rowan County, Stanly 
County, Davidson County, Iredell County and Davie Ccunty, 
North Carolina. 

''(t) Ftcm points and places within Rowan ccunty, Stanly 
County, Davidson County, Iredell county and Davie ccunty, 
North Carolina, to points �nd places �ithin 150 �ilef cf 
said counties. 

11 (c) Frcm points and places 150 miles frcm Bowan Ccunty, 
Stanly County, Davidsen county, Iredell county and Davie 
County, North Carolina, to points and places within Rcwan 
County, Stanly County, Davidsen County, Iredell county. and 
Davie County, North Carolina. 11 

Notice of said application, tog�ther with a descripticn cf 
the authority sought, along with the time and flace of tbe 
hearing, �as fUblished in the ccmmissicn•s Calendar of 
Hearings issued October 28, (974. 

Protests 
wer-e £ilea 
behalf cf 

to the 
with the 

Transit 

3.pplicaticn 
Commission, 

Homes, Inc., 

for authority herein scught 
ty counsel, for and en 

Greenville, sooth carclina, 



388 MOTOF 'rEiUCKS 

and Hall's ttohile Homes, Inc., Salisbury, North Catclina, en 
Noveml:E.r 4, a nd 29, 1971.i, respEctively, with same being 
allowed l:y the Ccmmissicn' s O:cders in this Docket Cated 
Noveml:-Jr 7 and Dec�mb8J:" 2, 1914. 

Upcn th€ call of this matt�r for hearing on December 12, 
1974, in the Commission Hearin� Reem, Ruffin Building, 
8al�iqh, North Carolina, Ar�licant was fresent anJ 
repr�sentad by counsel. Protestaats, Transit Heroes, Inc., 
and Hall's Mobile. Homes, Inc., were also present and 
repr,2s11nted by Counsel. Counsel for and on behalf cf Morqan 
Driv.; Away, Inc., Elkhart, IndLtna, was also present and 
produced a protest to said applic�ticn and moved that same 
be allowed and that �organ Drive Away, Inc., be made a farty 
protestant to this matter, and u�on good cause being shewn, 
thE Hearing Examiner allowed such protest. 

The AFtlicant offered testiacny as to his qualifications, 
business exp�ri�nce and financial ability to Ferfori th� 
transpcrtation service under the operating authcrity herein 
sought. His testimony in�icatss that during the past seven 
(7) years he has been employed by Morgan Drive Away, Inc.,
Skyline Corporation, HarrisburJ, Ncrth Carolina, and Homes 
ty Fisher, Richfield, North Carolina, as a driver 
trdnspcrtinq mobile homes; that L� is the cwnei: cf five (5) 
trucks suitable for th� transportation of mobile hemes 
together with two pilot car-s: ana that he presently owns er 
will acquire guitabla offic� facilities frcm which to 
conduct the proposed cperations. The Applicant further 
testified that in his opinion there exists a need for the 
service .in the area within which he profoses to operate. 

In addition, the Applicant offered the testimcny cf Hr. 
James Ray Eill, Mr. Oliver Walker, Mr. Alton Austin, Hr. 
Henry D. Walser, Mr. Dean Leng, Hr. Lester B. Robbins, Jr., 
Paul Beck, Mr. Robert Nichols, Nr. Elbert Leon Chambers, Mr. 
William F. Hodge, Mr. Charles Henry Earnhardt and Mr. 
Wil�iam Ralph Peeler. 

Upon conclusion of testi�ony on behalf of the Applicant, 
the Applicant rested, and Protestants then moved tc disniss 
the proc�eding for failure of Applicant to sustain the 
burden cf proof and show a need foe the operating authority 
herein sought. Upon denial of this motion ty the Hearing 
Examiner, the Protestants then proceeded with their case. 

Protestants p resenting evidence at the December 1974 
hearing were l'lorgan Drive Away, Inc., presenting Mr. Jack 
Kent: Transit Homes, Inc., pr-�senting Hr. Jesse Bcnald 
Dobbins, and Hall's Mobile Homas, Inc., presenting Mr. 
Richard Hall. A Mr. Bill Peck also testified for the 
Pi:otestant s4 

Donald Cooi:des, th� Haarin'J Examiner, issued on Fel:ruary 
24, 1915, a Recommendid Order Denying the Applicaticn of 
Garland Rcbertson Graham. In M3rch of (975, Excepticns to 
the Becommended Order were filed by the Applicant with the 



AUTHORITY GRAN'lED 

request for Oral Arqumant. �he matter was hEard in the 
Co�miseicn Hearing Rcom on April )6, IS75, and en April 22, 
1975, the Commission remanded the matter to Sali�hury, North 
Carclina, for a furt·her hearing in order that the Afplicant 
could FrEsent further evidence. 

The �atter came on for bearing in Sali stury, North 
Carolina, Rowan County Courthouse, on Hay 29, 1975,. at which 
time the Appliccrnt was p_resent and represented by Cour.sel. 
Protestants Transit ffOmes, Inc., Morgan Drive Away,· Inc., 

and Hall's Mobile Homes, Inc., were represented by ccur.sel. 

The A�,:licant offerei. the testimcny cf Kr. Maynard Eill 
Knapp, Mr. David Mill�r, �rs. Geraldine shoot Leatherman, 
Mrs. Jean Stevens, Hiss Joyce Benfield Hesimer and Mr. 
Steadman Ray �yrick. 

Upon the conclusion of the evidence by the Apflicant, the 
Protestants joined in a moticn to dismiss the afElicaticn on 
the grounds that even with the additional evidence, th� 
Applicant tailed to carry the burden cf proof. !he Hearing 
Examiner denied Protestdnt's moticn, and the Protestants 
pres9nted evidcncP.. 

Prote_stants presented the follcwing witnesses: l'!r. Vernon 
Lee Flowers, Mr. Grayland Gulledge, tit. John Lilburn 
Richardson and Mr. •nicilard Tomei, all of vhom testified as 
to tbe availability of the Protestants• service. 

Applicant t1ad � rdhuttal witness which he fresented, Hr. 
Benjamin Bazil Surratt, sr. 

On Hay 7, J970, Hearing Examiner Coordes issuf:d his 
Recommended Ord�r Denying the APflication of the Applicant. 
Thereafter, on May 26, 1976, the Apflicant filed ExceFtions 
to the Recomm9nde� Order and rigucsted oral Argument. The 

. Ccmmissicn ordE>r<.?d that Oral Ar·yument t.o the Excepticns be 
heard on June J6, [976, at 9:00 A.ti. subseguently, th':! 
ccromission con�inued th� natter and the oral Argument was 
set tor June 22, 1976, at 9:00 A.M. 

On June 22, j 976, the AFPlicant va.s present in the 
cammission•s Hearinq Room and Protestants were present with 
Counsel, exc�pt f�r Mr. Richard Uall, who appeared in his 
owil tehalf. 

Upon a review of th� entire 
careful consideration of t h� atl€ 
the parties,· and the cecords 
Ccmmissicn makes th� follo�in� 

record in this matter, a 
arguments of Counsel for 

of the Coromissicn, the' 

FlNDINGS OF FACT 

I• That t.he Applicant proFoses tc transport motile bcm.:;s 
and mcdul3.J: homes bet:.,een points ancl places 1,1jthin Rowan 
ccunty, �otth Carolina. 



390 r'J.OTOB TRl}CKS 

2. That Applicant is fit, willing and able to px:operly
perform the proposed service. 

3. That the Applicant is solv�nt and financially atle to
furnish adeguate service on a continuing tasis. 

4. T�at Protestants, Transit Homes, Inc., Hall's "cbile
Homes, Inc., and Horgan Drive Away, Inc., are now licensed 
b.y the co·mmission to transport mobile homes in the pt:cE,csed
area, but 'have ·not always been abl.e to insure prompt and 
convenient service. 

5. That the public convenience and necessity requires
the proposed service in addition to the existing authorized 
transportation serv�ce. 

6. �hat the proposed s�rvice will net unlawfully affect
service to the public by other public utilities, including 
the Frctestants. 

Based on the above Findings of Fact, tbe Commission 
reaches the follcving 

CONCLUSICNS 

North Carolina General Statute G. s. 62-262 (e) (I) reguires 
that before an application for cec.tificate can be granted, 
the AFFlicant shall show to the satisfaction of the 
Commi�sion that FUblic convenience and necessity r€guire th� 
t:roposed servii::e in addition to exis"ting authorized 
tran.!:porta tion. 

The doctrine of conv�nience and nece�sity bas been the 
subj€Ct of s?.veral judicial de term ina"tions. In those cases, 
the Court has held that •in'ecessity means reascnably 
necessary and not absolutely imperative. 11 !!ti,!i, tig2 
f;.Q.!!!mis§iQ!! v. Bai!�!l!!!!, 25ti N.c. 73, 79, I 18 s.,F.. 2d 21. 
"·Any service or improvement which is desiratle for the 
public velfar� and highly imFortant to the FUhlic 
convenience may be properly regarded as necessary. 11 

Utilities Ccmmission vs. �a�olina Coach Ccm£anx, 260 'N.C. 
!13, 52, 132 S! E. 2d 2"9• 

Based upon t·he Pindings of Fact found from the evidence in 
this docket, the ccwmission concludes that public 
convenience and necessity requi�e the propcsed service; that 
the Applicant is fit, willing anC able tc properly perform_ 
the ·proposeod servica; that the Applicant is sclvent and

· financially able to furnish the service on a continuing
basisi that the p_roposed service will not unlat.fully affect
service to th� public by other public utilities; and that 
tb2 application should t� approv�1. 



AUTHORITY GR�NTED 39J 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDEBf.D as fellows: 

1. That thto Exceptions filed on Hay 26, )976, by the 
Ap�licant are hereby denied and the Recommended Order cf 
Hearing Examiner coordes dated May 7, 1976, is vacated. 

2. That the applicaticn of Garland Robertscn Graham for
authority to engage in the transfcrtation of mctile hemes 
and modular homes as more particularly descrited in Exhibit 
B attached hereto and made a p�rt hereof, be, and the same 
is hereby approved. The remaining portico of the 
application wherein A�plicant sought authority tc transport 
mobile homes and modular homes 11betwe<:?n feints and places 
within Stanly County, Davidsen ccunty, Iredell Ccunty and 
Davie Ccunty, North Carclin;1 11 and 11 frcm points and places 
within Rcwan County, Stanly County, Davidsen ccunty, Iredell 
county and Davia County, North Carolina, to Feints a nd 
places within 150 mil"?:s of sa id counties" and "frcm Feints 
and places 150 miles from Rcwan county, Stanly Ccunty, 
Davidsen ccunty, Iredell County and Davie County, North 
Carolina, to pcints and places within Bowan Ccunty, Stanly 
County, Davidson county, Iredell County and Davie ccunty, 
North Carolina 11 is herety denied. 

3. That the Applicant fil� with the Ccmmission evidence
of the required insurance, list cf equipment, tariff of 
rates and charges, designaticn of process agent, and 
otherwise comply with the rules and regulaticns cf tha 
ccmmissicn. 

4. That Applicant shall ;aintain its books and records
in such manner that all the applicable items of informa tion 
requirEd in the Applicant's prescribed Annual Report tc th� 
Commissicn can be readily identified from the books and 
records, a nd can be utilized by the Applicant in the 
preparation of said Annual Report. A copy of the Annual 
Report form shall be furnished tc the Applicant UFOn request 
to the Accounting Division. 

5. That this Order shall con5titute a certificate urtil
a formal certificate shall have teen issued to the Applica nt 
authori2ing the transportaticn set forth i n  Ezhibi t B. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCHlUSSION. 

This the 8th day of July, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NOHTH CARCLINA OiILITIES CCMMISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 



392 MD'IOI< TRUCKS 

DOCKET NO. 1-1724 
SUB I 

Garland Hcbertson Graham 
Route I J, Bex 698 

EXHIBIT B 

Salisbucy, North Carolina 

IrrF.3ular Route_ccmmon_Carrier 

1h� tran�fortation 
mobile hemes and 
between all FOints 
Rowan C,Junty. 

DOCKET NO. T-172Q, sue I 

of Group 21, 
mcdular hemes 

and places within 

SIMPSON AND PURRING'ION, COMMISSIONERS, DISSENTING: we 
believe that the record of bctn hearings fully supfcrts the 
R�ccmmended Order by Hearing Ex:an:inai:: Coordes. Tb-ere was no 
showing that the authority grant€d herein is required for 
the public convenience and nacassity in additicn tc existing 
authorized services. We wculJ affirm the May 7, 1976, 
Hecomm�naea· OcdGt of !!earing Eianin�r coordes. 

Ba�L�ra A. Simpson, Comuissicn�r 
J. Ward Purrington, Commissioner

DOCKET NO. 1-1077, SUB 13 

BFFOBE 1UE NORTH CAROLINA U11LIT1ES CCtMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Purclatcr courier corp., 2 Nev�da Drive, Lake 
Succ�ss, New tork I 1040 - Application for Ccmmon 
carrier Authority to Transport Group 21, Articles, 
Pack�qes and All Commodities Moving. in Courier 
Service, Eetween All Points anJ Places in Nor�b 
Carolina 

FINAL 
CRDER 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

IPPEARANCES: 

The Commission nearing Room, Ruffin Building� 
one west �ocgan street, Baleigh, North 
Carolina, on September S, 1976, at J0:00 A.M. 

Chairman Tenney I. Ceane, Jr., Fresiding, and 
ccromissioners Een E. Roney, J. ward Purrington, 
w. L_est�r Teal, Jr., Barl:ara A. Simpson and W.
Scott Harvey

For the Applicant: 

John v. Hunter, III, and v. Lane Wharton, Jr.,
Hunter and Wharton, Attorneys at Law, Post 
Office Box 448, Raleigh, No�th Catclina 21602 



AOTHOBITl GBANTEt 

For the Protestants: 

Ralph �lcDonald, Bail�y, Dixon, Wocten, HcDcnald 
& Fountain, Attorneys at Law, Fost Office Box 
2246, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Greyhound Lin�s, Inc. 

observ�r tr3nsportation COmfany 
Hid-State Delivery service, Inc. 
Citizen Express, Inc. 

David L. Hard, Jr., w.at·d and S.mitb, Attoz:neys 
at Law, 3JO Bl'oad Street, New Bern, Ncrth 
Carclina 28560 
For: Seashore Tr3nsportaticn Comtany 

James E. Tucker, Jcyner and Howiscn, Attcz:neys 
at Law., Post Office Ebx 109, Raleigh, North 
Caz:olina 27602 
Par: Continental Southeastern Lines 

Carolina coach company 

For the ccmmission Staff: 

rheodore c. Brown, Jr., Assistant Commission
Attorney, North carclina Utilities ccmreission, 
Post Offica Eox 99·1, Raleigh, Ncrth Carclina 
27602 

BY THF. cct!l1ISSION: Purclator courier corp. (h€reinafter 
cailed An;lican·t or Purolator) filed with the Clerk cf the 
North Carolina Utilities Ccll!11is3ion on September 12, f974, 
an "api;lication to operat� as a Ccwmon carrier over irregular 
routes with a JefineJ tarritory without respect to 
particular hiqhmays and to tra�Sfort Group 21 Commodities. 
The ccmmodity and territory d�scription contained in th� 
application is as follows: 

11 commcdit_y_and_Territci:y DescriEticn 

11 Articles, packages and all ccmmodities moving in coucier 
service as h�reinaftar defined between all FCints and 
pJ,aces in North Carolina (-:?Xcept, if the simultaneously 
fil€d p€tition for relief frcm Rule R2-27 is granted: 

11 1. Ccmn.ercial papers, dccuiaents, written instcuments and
interoffic� com�unicaticns ordinarily used by banks
and bankinq institutions between tanks and bar.king
ins ti tu tions a·nd branches thereofi

"2. Checks, business 
accounting media 
cbccknooks, drafts 

pap�rs, 
of all 
and cbher 

records and audit and 
kinds, taz:k ch€cks, 

tank stationery; 

11 3. whcl� human blood �nd blood derivatives;



39 q HOTO Ii 'lBDCKS 

"LI. Exposed· and processed film and prints, ccmFlimentary 
replacement film, incidental deal er handling supFlies 
and advertising literature moving therevith.) 

"Courier service is defined as the expedited door-t c-door 
transportation of  artiCles, packages and �om■odities. 

"Restrictions: 

"(I) No servibe 
any package 
pound s. 

will be rendered in the transi:ortaticn of 
or article w�ighing more than fifty 

11 (2) No service shall be ptovi'ded in the tra11si:oz:taticn of 
packages or articles veighing in the aggregate mo re 
than 100 po unds from one consignor at one location to 
one consignee at one location in any one day." 

The Applican t at present holds a North Carolina Inter�tate 
ComMon Carrier Certificate No. HC-111729 and subs and North 
ca z:olina Contract carrier Permit No. F-131; Interstate 
Contract carrier No . HC-112750 and subs ther eunder. 

At the same time Applicant filed this apFlication, 
Apflicant also filed a Petition maving that N.c.u.c. Rule 
R2-27 concerning the 11aual oparations11 be mod ified to allov 
the Applicant to transFort ccmmcdities as a ccmmon carrier 
and at the same time transport in· the same v·eh'ic·1e ·as a 
contract carrier the following ccmmodities: 

11 1. Ccmme rcial papers, documents, written instruments and 
interoff ice communicaticns crdinarily used by banks 
and banking instituticns- between banks and tacking 
institutions and branches thereof; 

"2- Checks, business 
accounting meaia 
checkbooks, drafts 

pap,acs, 
of all 
and ether 

re·coras and audit and 
kinds, tank cb�cks, 

kank staticnery; 

n3_ Whole human blood and blood derivatives; 

"4. Exposed and processed film and prints, ccmplimentary 
replacement film , incidental dealer handljng sup�lies 
and advertising lit�rature moving therevith.11 

The Applicant stated in the Petition t hat if it could attain 
the appropriate relief frcm tha �rovieicns of N.c.o.c. Rule 
B2-27, the four categories described in its application 
vculd be excluded from the ccmmon carrier authoz:ity and 
vould continue ·under the contract carrier authority granted 
to the A�plicant under Contract Car�ier Permit No. P-131-

This commission by Order dated November 22, J974, granted 
the relief reguested by the Petition of the Applicant 
concerning N.c.u.c. Rule R2-27. 



AUTHORITY GRANTED 395 

. Purolator Courier corp. h�s and has had fer �cme years 
contract carrier authority in North Carolina as is evidenced 
by Permit No. P-131 issued by this Ccmmission, which 
authority has been modifie d frcm time to time and as of the 
filing of the common carri�r application herein is set forth 
in Docket !lo. 'I-1077, Sub 11 as follows: 

11The transport ation of: 

"(I) CcmGercial papers, documents, written instruments and 
i nter-office con,munications, except ccin, currency 
and negotiable sacurities, ordinarily used by hanks 
and banking instituticns and tranches thereof, 
between all points and places �ithin the state of 
North carclina, pursuant to bilateral contracts with 
tanks and banking institutions. 

"(2) Checks, business papers, records and audit and 
accounting media of all kinds {except plant 
removdls), bank checks, cbecktcoks, drafts and other 
bank statione['y, pursuant ·to individual bilateral 
contracts or agreements, between all pcints and 
places within the state of North Ca['clina. 

"(3) Whole human bleed and 
i['regular ['cutes betveen 
carclina. 

blood 
all 

de['ivatives, 
points in 

eve[' 
North 

'1 (4) Expcsed and processed filil and prints, cc1ri;limentary 
['eplacement film, incid�ntal dealer handling su�Flies 
and advertising literdtuce moving therewith, over 
irregular routes between all points in North 
Carclina. 

"NOTE: The autho['ized trans·portation of exposed and 
processed film and prints does not inclu�e the 
ttansportation of moticn ficture film used primarily 
for ccmmercial tbeate['s and television exhitition. 

11 (5) Grcup 21, C['itical reflacement Farts (excluding 
automobile parts) under tilateral ccntracts with 
Xe['OX Corporation and Te['rainal Communications, Inc., 
between all points and �laces within the State of 
North Carolina. 

11 RES'IBICTIONS: No cne sbif_ment to exceed 50 founds, 
nor mo['e than 100 pounds i3 the aggregate frca any 
one consignor to any one consigneE in any one day. 11 

After the filing of the apflication by Purolator Courier 
Corp. in this do cket, the fcllcving carriers, each having 
autbo['ity issued by the North Carolina Utilities cc�aission 
as indicated by Certificate cited, filed protests and 
interventions, which interventicns we['€ allowed by this 
Ccmmissicn: 



396 MOTOO. TRUCKS 

Greyhound Lines, Inc ., )400 West Third Stree�, �leveland, 
?hio qql 13 - Certificate No. E-7 

Financial Courier Ccrporation, 134 North SF:ruce street, 
Winston-Salem, North carclina - Certificate No. P-215 

Seashore Transportation co., 812 Broad Street, New Eern, 
North Catalina 28560 - certificate No; B-79 

Continental southeastern Lines, Inc., P. C. Box 2387, 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28201 - Certificate No. E-69 

Carolina Coach Company, 1201 South Elount Street, Ralejgb, 
North Carolina - certificate Ne. e-rs 

Mid-State Delivery service, Inc., 614 Eugene Ccurt, 
Greensboro, North Carolina 2740(, - Cf!.rtificate No. c�S36 

Cbs"?rver Tran::portation company, 1600 west 
Boulevard, cha�lott�, North Carclina 28201 
Ho. C-289 

Independence 
Certificate 

Citizen Express, Inc., 38 Nocth French Etoad Avenue, 
Asheville, North Carolina 2880( - certificate No. C-JOQJ 

Financial courier corporation filed en November 1, 1974, a 
Petition in support of the reli�f from Rule R2-27 that· 
Purclator courier corp. sought. 

The original hearing ih this docket was scheduled for 
December 6, 1974, but the Appl ic ant on November 5, I 9711, 
moved that the hearing be ccntinued and this ccromission 
continued the case until April 8, 1915, at 10:CO -n..M. in th? 
commission Hearing nocm, Ruffin Building, One west Horgan 
street, Raleigh, North Carolina, by Order issued en November 
25, I 974. 

Purolator courier carp., the Applicant herein, filed a 
Hoticn tc Amend its Application to exclude certain 
commodities an February 12, )975. Th� Motion was allowed by 
order of this commission' issued on March 3, 1915, and the 
order of March 3, f 975, in• this docket 111as further' clarified 
by Order issued Karch 6, 1915. The Order included 
restriction� set forth in Puralator's original application 
which were not dealt �ith in the �otion to Amend, and th� 
t�o ot·ders Setting the authcri ty teing regllested for 
irreqular route· common carrier authority to transport Group 
21 commodities are as fo1lovs: 

"Ccmmodi!l:Jnd_Territory_Des�riRt;lQn

moving in courier 
a ll pcints and 

the following 

"Articles, packages and all ccmmodities 
service as hereinafter defiuad between 
places in North Carolina, axcept for 
commodities: 



AUTHORITY GRINTED 397_ 

11 1. Ccmmercial papers, documents, wri tten documents and 
interoffice communicaticns ordinarily used by banks 
and bankin g institut ions betwee n banks and banking 
institutions and branches thereof; 

Checks, business 
a ccounting media 
checkbooks, drafts 

papers, 
and �11 
and ether 

audit and 
checks, 

records and 
ki nds, 1:ack 

bank staticnery; 

11 3. Whcle human blood and blood derivatives; 

114. Exposed and processed film and prints, ccmi:li_mentary 
replacement film, incidental dealer handling s�i:�lies
and advertisinq literature �ovi ng therewith.

11Courier service is defined as the expedited doer-to-door 
transportat ion of articles, packages and commodi ties. 

" (I) No servic-e will be rendered in the transportation of 
any package or article weighin-g more t�an fifty (50) 
pounds. 

'1 (2) Ne s€rvice shall be provided in the tran�pcrtaticn cf
packages or articl�s weighing in the aggregate more
than f00 pounds from one consignor at one location to
one consignee at on� location in any cne day. 11 

When this matter was call€d for hearing, the Afflicant and 
Protestants and Commission Staff were presen t and 
represented by their respective.lawyers; however, James fl. 
Kimzey of Raleigh, North Cdralina, who had api;eared o n  
behalf of Fina ncial courier Corporation did not make an 
appearance at the hearing. 

North Carolina General Stdtute E2-262(e) reads as fellows: 

11 (e) If the application is for a certi ficate, th� burden 
o f  proof shall be upon the ap;licant to show tc the
satisfaction of the Ccmmissicn:

11 (I) That public conveni.<:?nce and neceesity require 
the proposed service in addition to e.xisting 
authorized transportation service, and 

11 (2) That the applicant is fit, 1,illing and 'abla to 
ptoparly perform the propcsed servics·, and 

11 (3) That the applic,Jnt is solvent and fjnancially 
able to furnish aJequate service en a 
c ontinuing; basis. 11 

The AfFlicant in its a�tempc to carry the burden cf pxocf 
as sat out in this statute p�esanted sixte�n (16) witnesses. 



398 HO'IOE TRUCKS 

: The Ap�licant presented Everett JohDson fi:011 tke Cape 'Fear 
Memorial Hospital in wil�ingtcn, North Carolina, who 
testified that' he shipped to other area hospitals and at 
present is using u.P.s., bus lines, various couriers• 
service, the Yellow cab and some air transportation service. 
He further stated that he was satisfied with the bus line 
servicei however, he felt inconvenienced in t he necessity cf 
getting the items- to the bus termin als. 

Applicant also presented John Wilson of Triangle 
Telecasters in nur�am, North Carolina, a company that 
furnishes video tape and films to TV stations and 
distributes parts to various repair shops in the State of 
North Carolina. Wilson testified that he is presently using 
O.P.S., bus lines, parcei post, BEA and scme air delivery 
service. He testified that he is generally sati�fied with 
the present service, but, of course, as any ether 
businessman, he is looking for a cheaper means cf delivery. 

Roy D. Hallman, Suparvisor of General Electric comFany -
Medical Systems Division, Charlotte, North carclina, 
testified that he shipped X-ray eguiFment and parts to 
vai:ious field representatives and that be used D.P'.S., the 
bus, parcel post and some air setvice for bis shipping. He 
further testified that he was satisfied vith n.�.s. docr-to­
dOor delivery and also with Parcel post. He was critical of 
the slcwness and the lag of these shippers. 

Sam D. Roane. Jr., of Roane-Barker. Inc., Haleigh, North 
Carolina, supplies medical equipment and supplies to 
hospitals and clinics and ships usually by O.P.S., bus, 
parcel post, Standard Trucking company and Overnite 
Transportation company. Mr. Roane testified that the motor 
freight shippers are satisfactory and that the bus shippers 
are satisfactory on critical-time shipments. He felt that 
there were delays and breakage with the motor freight and 
that the bus was a bit inconvenient. 

Beeler Eskridge of· Electronics Calculators, Inc., Raleigh, 
North Carolina, ships calculating machines and electrcnic 
calculating supplies to va.rious branch offices and dealers 
in Ncrth Carolina and uses a.e.s-. and bus and motor freight 
lines in their shipping.. H.r. Eskridge testified ·that a.P.S. 
received 90% tc 95% of his business and be felt that they 
were very satisfactory. He al�o testified that the bus 
lines provided satisfactory service; however, be felt that 
the motor freight lines were slow. 

Rilli'am White of Greer Laboratories in Lenoir, North 
Carolina, ·testified that he ships vaccine and IV fluids to 
hospitals and doctors and that he uses O.P.S., the bus lines 
and parcel post .. He further testified that the current 
services are satisfactory except fer the occasional damage 
and there was a lack of refrig�ration for certain items that 
he shi ppea. 



ADTHOBITY GRANTED 399 

Henry Allen Hiller of Bausch and Lomt, Incorporated, of 
Raleigh, North Carolina, ships optcmetric i:roducts to 
various doctors at branch of£ices and currently uses. the 
bus, parcel post and the Applicant Company in in-house 
delivery in the Baleigh area. Hr. Hiller testified that th� 
bus services are £airly satisfactory but inconvenient, and 
be felt the mail s�rvice was slow and unpredictable. 

Charlie Burns Higgins, Jr., cf .Independent Labs, Inc., 
Greenstoro, North Carolina, testified that his ccmFany ships 
soil, core and rock samples frcm jot sites to the ccmpany 
and is presently using o.P.s. and the hus lines. Mr. 
Higgins further testified that his present needs are largely 
beiilg satisfied by the bus lines and U.P.s. Hr. Higgins was 
critical of small town bus stations being closed at njght 
and thereby creating an inc onvanience for the shipi:er. 

John L.. Allen, Jr., Allen Science Research, Inc ., 
Charlotte, North Carolina, testified for the ApF1icant that 
he shipped automation and ccntrcl systems tc various 
hospitals and doctors' offices and that be used U.P.S., bus 
lines, and his own personal vehicles in satisfying his 
shipper needs. Hr. Allen testified that U.P.S. was 
sat isfactory for a majority of his shipments, hut for a 
temperature control item, he was out of luck and use d his 
own personal vehicles. 

Robert G. Robinson of Robertson Optical Laboratories, 
Charlott e, North Carolina, ships optical products to various 
doctors and is currently using □.P .. S., bus lines, parcel 
post and his own delivery vehicles for deliveries in 
Charlotte. Hr. Robinson testified that o.P.s .. and the bus 
service were generally satisfactory for his needs; however, 
he felt that there were some delivery £ailures �ith the 
postal service and that bus scheduling could be improved .. 

Robert 1 .. Ott of Mccallum Rholesale Florist, Raleigh, 
North Catalina, ships gifts and flcwers t o  various retail 
florists and gift shoFs and is currently using U.P.S., bus 
lines, Observer iransportaticn Ccmpany and some shipping by 
motor freight. Hr. ott testi£ied that he was satisfied with 
the bus servica tut was criticdl of the motor freight delays 
and he had experiencad some lose of shiFments with Observer 
Transportation company .. 

James A. R ayburn of Guilford La.toratories, Inc., 
Greensboro, North Carolina, ships testing and chemical 
analysis materials from �unicipalities and industrial �aste 
treatment plants to his l3bs by. means of O.P.S., bus lines 
and personal vehicles .. Hr. Rayburn was generally satisfied 
with present services: however, he felt that there was some 
restricticn to serve remote areas. 

William B. Saltsgaver cf ICN Pharmaceuticals, Raleigh, 
North Carclina, ships drugs, phcto supplies and surgical 
goods tc druggists and current ly uses U.P.s., bus lines, 
parcel post, Hid-State Delivery Service, Inc., and Harper 



qoo MOTOB TRUCKS 

Trucking Ccmpany, Inc. Hr. Saltsgaver testified tbat he was 
generally s�tisfied vith his present service.

Paul R. Sparks of Granite Diagnostics, Inc., Burlington, 
North carclina, ships aniaal blood'products and repaired and 
manufactured microbiological media to various customer labs 
by means of U.P.s., bus lines, and parcel post. Hr. Sfarks 
testified that he was generally satisfied with the present 
ser,ice. 

Walter Barker of Smith Hardware, Goldstoro, North 
Carolina, �hips hardware and far� equiFment to various farm 
eguil=ment dea·lers and hardware stores ty means- cf D.P.S., 
bus line s, Farcel post, overnite Transportation ccmpany, and 
his own delivery trucks. Mr. Barker testified that the bus 
lines and· a. P. s. vere very good carriers and be was 
satisfied with their service.' 

John G� Sloan of Southeastern Badie SupFlY Company, 
Ral:-eiqh, North- Cai:olina, ships electronic, TV, ana stereo 
eguifment to other company stores and retail stores by ITeans 
l?f U.P.s., bUs lines, parcel post, Observer, Hid-State, and 
Overnite T�ansportaticn company, Hr. Sloan vas very 
satiSfied with present service but Eelt that i� scme small 
towns there was no bus service ·or. bus station. 

It is sign ificant tc point out that no witnes� testified 
that he had filed any comflair.ts concerning service of 
shippers with the Nor.th Carolina. Utilities ccm11issi�n-

Each witness for the Applicant stated that bis ccmpany 
shipped tc and from various defined areas of tbe State. 
HOst represented comp8.nies have headquarters in' the central 
portion cf the State. of the 16, 6 were located in Baleigh6 

3 in Charlotte, 2 in Greensboro 6 I in Durham, and ·1 in 
Burlington. The remaining '3 ware located in Hiltrington, 
Lenoir and Goldsboro. 

zor the Protestants, Douglas H. Pearson, Executive Vice 
President and General Manager of citi2en Ex:p:ess6 Inc., 
testified that citize n provided 7-day, door-to-door 
overnight service to all pcints within its authorized 
territory. He further testified that be had interchange 
agreements in effect with Mid-State Delivery and ·Observer 
Transportation company to enable the transportation to and 
frcm most areas of the state. Mr. Pearson further testified 
that 32.Bi gen eral freight revenue would be subject to 
�iversion upcn granting of the authority sought by the 
App licant and t-hat the diversion would result in an 
cperating ratio for the fi�st quarter of 1975 of 14(.7j or 
27 .. 3� high er than the actaal ratfo fer· that peri·ca.. 

Pr'ed H. Mock 6 District Manager for Greyhound, testified 
that Greyhcuna maintained independent or union terminals in 
Fayetteville, charlotte 6 Rinston-Salem and Greensboro in 
addition to ot�er points where independent contractors 
handled ticket and express packages. He further testified 



AUTHORITY GRJ!NTED 401 

that the annual traffic subject to diversion woul d be 
$)75,552.00 if the application of the Applicant is approved. 
He further testified that the loss of the express revenue 
subject to diversion would necessitate an increase in 
passenger fares. He also testified that the hatdling of 
package express as an incident to the transportation of 
passengers enabled maintenance of passenger rates at 
relative ly low levels and that there was independent pickup 
and delivery service within the municipal 2cnes of 
Fayetteville, Greenstoro, Hendersonville, Wilmington, 
Raleigh, Winston-Salem and other sites for users of bus 
package express service. 

Donald Hyers of observer Transportation Company, Manager 
of the R�leigh Office. testified that Observer has a 
terminal in Charlotte and a small terminal in Raleigh and 
that doer-to-door service was �rcvided on all routes with 
either drop or siqnature delivery. �r. Myers testified that 
revenue cf $58,3/8 would have been subject to diversion 
during the last 7 months of 197Q if purolator had been 
operatirg und�r the authority it seeks in the application. 
The effect of such diversicn would have been to increase 
Observer's operating ratio from 98.66j to 109.51. 

A. H. Jones, Jr., of Hid-state Delivery Service testified 
th�t on an annual basis the total revenue subject to 
diversion would be in excess of $(22,000 if Purclator•s 
application is granted. As Mid-state•S total revenues in 
1974 were $790,565.12, the effect of the diversion would be 
to necessitate substantial increases in Mid-state's rates. 
Mr. Jones testified that Mid-State provides next-day 
delivery with door-to-door transpcrtation, botb drOF and 
signature delivery within the sccp e of its authority. 

Aaron Cruise, Vice Presid ent in Charge of Traffic, 
testified for Carolina Coach comp any that from )972 until 
1974 there was a general decline in �ackage express revenue 
experienced by his company. He stated that 96.6qJ of 
packages are 50 pounds or less and that there would be a 
diversion of thi� traffic if the application of the 
Applicant is allowed. He stated further that his company 
dces rely on package express ravenues to support the overall 
bus operation. For 1974, he testified that passenger 
revenue per mile was $.96 and expense was $.96 per mile and 
that to have a profit, �xpress package revenue bad to be 
added in and if his company had to live frcm passenger 
revenue only, the operating ratio for the period would have 
be en 153%. 

Hr. Ii. c. 0 1 Bryan. Traffic Manager of Seashore 
Transpcrtation, testified that it was without guestion that 
seas hore would lose revenue if the applicaticn of the 
Applicant is granted. The revenue on express packages for 
Seashore in 1974 was $235,63Q and was projected for 1975 to 
he $251,163. If the applicaticn is granted the diversion of 
revenue �ould result in a loss of $160,367 and if Seashore 
only loses half of its revenu� from shipping of 50-pcund or 



402 l'!.OTOE 1RUCKS 

under packages, that would be a less cf $80,183 fer the 
�rejected period. For tha intrastate hauling tte loss vould 
be $162, I OO: the total projected intrasta·te revenue, loss on 
the SO-pound or less express pack3ges vculd be aFProxinately 
$123,569 and if only half of the SO-pound or under package 
revenue were· lost, the figure would be $61,784. This vculd 
cause an increase of the CFErating ratio to 1ca1 and on 
intrastate express the ratic vculd. he 106S. ftr. O'Bryan 
projected that .the operating ratio vould be 1021 if 
projected on a so, loss of the axEress reven ue. Hr. 0 1 Bryan 
stated that he based his FLO-jections on fast e1perienc� of 
diversion caused by U.P.S. coming into the market on SO­
pound or less package shipping anJ delivery service. 

This Commission issued on J un e  30, IS76, a Recommended 
Order Denying the Application of Purclatcr courier corp. on 
July 13, 1976, the Applicant filed a Motion for Extersion of 
'lime Within Which t o  File Excaptions to the Rec ommended 
01:der .penying the Application and the ccmmissicn on July 14, 
1.976, extended the time for filing Exceptions to July 26, 
1976. on July 26, 1976, Applicant filed Exceptions to the 
Recommen ded Order Denying the AEElicaticn and asking for 
oral Arqument upon the Exceptions. 

on August r.i, 1976·, this Commission set Septemter I, 1976, 
as the date for argument on the Exceptions filed by the 
Applicant. Subsequently, the oral Argument was continued to 
Septamhe r 9, 1976, at 10:00 A.H. in the Commission Hearing 
Room, Ruffin Building, One \i'est Horgan Street, Ralejgh', 
North Carolina. 

On September 9, 
Argument �ith counsel 
appeared. 

1976, the Applicant appeared for· oral 
and counsel for the Pro testants also 

After th� Oral Argument and befor� any order had been 
issued by this ccmmission, th� Apflicant tiled .a Petiticn on 
Se ptember 23, 1976, requestin g the Commission to issua 
temporary or emergency authority for Purolator Courier corp. 
to tranEport as an irr�gular route common carrier light 
•express tetveen all points in the State of North Carclina.
on Octol:er 4, 1976, the Commission issued an Order Denying
the Petition for Em�rgency or Temp orary Authority.

Based upon the informaticn contained in the verified 
application in this docket, the testimony of all witn esses, 
their resi:ective exhibits, tte· oral Argumen t, and judicial 
notice of other cited and specific dockets, the Ccmmission 
makes the fellowing 

FlNOINGS OF FAC'I' 

1- That Purolator Cour-ier
application with this Ccmmission 
Applicant vas seekinq authority 

corp., Applicant, filed an 
on septemter •12, 1914. 'I'he 

as defined hereiriafter: 



AUTHORITY GRANTED 403 

11 commcdit,Y_and_Territon_Descri..eticn 

11llrticles, packa.ges and all ccmwodities moving in courier 
service as hereinafter defined between all pcints and 
places in North Carolina (except, if the simultaneously 
filed petition for reli�f frcm Rule B2-27 is granted: 

''I- Ccrorrercial papers, documents, written instruments and 
interoffice communicaticns ordinarily used by tanks 
and banking institutions between banks and hanking 
institutions and branches thereof; 

112. Checks, business i:apers, 
accounting m�dia of all 
cb�ckhooks, drafts and cth�r 

records and audit and 
kinds, tank ctecks, 

tar.k staticnery; 

11 3. Whcle human blood and blood derivatives; 

114. Expos�d and processed film and prints, ccmi:limentary
replac?.ment film, incid�ntal dealer handling su�rlies
and adverti3ing literature moving therewith.)

11 Definition: 

11Courier service is defined as the expeaited door-tc-dccr 
transportation of articl�s, fackages and commodities. 

"Restrictions: 

"Cl) No s�rvice will be rendez:ed in the transfor.taticn of 
any p1ckag<? or article weighing more than fifty (SO) 
pounds. 

"(2) No service shall be proyidaJ. in the trar:SfOJ:taticn of 
Fackages or articles weighing in the aggregate more 
than JOO pounds from one consigner at one locaticn to 
one consignee at one location in any one aay. 11 

The At=plicant proposed to utilize in its common carrier 
operation the same eguirment vbich it then utilized in the 
contract carrier operations granted to it and made r�ference 
to the equi�ment list on file with the commission together 
with the latest financial statement of purclator Courier 
Corp. en file with the Co"mmiEsion. 

2. At the same time and with the said application,
Purclat or Courier Corp. filed a petition to have N.c.u.c. 
Rule R2-27 de aling with 11dual oparations" modified to allow 
contract carriage commodities and commcn carriage 
commodities to be transported in the same vehicle at the 
same time. The Applicant indicated in that petition that, 
if it could obtain appropriate relief £rem the provisicns of 
N.c.u.c. Bule R2-27, the four categories described in its
application would b� excluded from the ccmmon carrier
authority and would continue under the contract carrier
authority granted ta Applicant a� is evidenced under
contract carrier Permit No. P-131.



404 MOTOR !RUCKS 

By order dated Novemhe_r 22, I S74, the relief reguested by 
the Petiticn of Applicant concirning N.C.o.c. Bule R2-27 vas 
qrant,ad. 

3. That Purolator Courier Cotp. has and has had for scme
years contract carri�r authority in Nor th Carolina as 
evidenced by Permit No. P-(31, which authority as modified 
from time to time and· as of tha filing of the ccmmcn carrier 
application was set forth in Dccket No. i-lC77, sub I I, as 
follows: 

11The transportation of: 

"(I) Ccmmercial papers, documents, written instruments and 
ir.ter-offica co�munications, except ccin, �urrency 
and negotiable securities, ordinarily used by tanks 
and banking institu.tions, between tanks and ba11king 
institutions and branches thereof, tetween all pcints 
and places within tb� state of North carclina, 
pursuant to bilateral contracts vith tar.ks and 
tanking institutions. 

11 (2) Ctecks, business paper s, records and audit. and 
accounting m�dia of all kinds (except flant 
removals), Lank ch9cks, checktcoks, drafts and ether 
tank stationery, pursu tnt to individual bila-teral 
contracts or agreements, between all pcints and 
places within the State of North Carclina. 

II (3) Whcle human blood and 
irregular routes between 
Carclina. 

blood 
all 

deri'iatives, 
points in 

ever 
North 

11 (ij) Exposed and processed film and prints, ccmFlimentary 
reflacement film, incid�ntal dealer handling suFilies 
and advettising li terature moving therewith, over 
irreqular routes between all points in North 
carclina .. 

11NO'IE: The authorized transportaticn of ex�ased 
and processed film and prints does not include the 
transportation of mo ticn picture film used primarily 
for ccmmercial thaaters and television exhibiticn. 

11 (5) Gto up 21, critical re�lacement parts (excluding 
autcmobile parts) und�r bilateral ccntrac ts vith 
xerox Corporation and ·rerm_inal communications, Inc., 
betwe�n all points and places within the State of 
North Carolina. 

11 EES'IRICTIONS: No one shiFment to excee d 50 pcunds, 
nor' mora than I 00 pound� i'n the aggregate frcm any 
one consignor to any one consignee in any one day. n 

Q. That following
Purclator courier Corp. 
specified above, the 

the filing of the aPE:licatian by 
for tha common carrier authority as 

fellowing carriers, each having 



AUTHOBITr GBANrED 405 

authority issued by the North carclina 
as indicated, filed pretests. and 
interventions were allowed� 

Utilities ccmmission 
interventions, which 

Greyhoun d  Lines, Inc., 1400 West Third Street, Cleveland, 
Ohio 44113 - Certificat� No. B-7 

Financial Courier corporation, J34 North Spruce Street, 
Wins ton-Salem, North Carolina - Certificate No. P-215 

Seashore Transportation co., 812 Broad Street, New Hern, 
North Carolina 28560 - Certificate No. B-79 

Continental southeastern Lines, 
2387, Charlotte, North Carolina 
B-69

Inc:., 
282 0 I -

Post Office Box 
certificate No. 

Carolina coach Company, 1201 south Blount street, Raleigh, 
North Catalina - Certificate No. B-1.5 

Hid-State Delivery s�rvic�, Inc., 614 Eugene court, 
Greensboro, North carclina 27401 - Certificate No. c-536 

Observ�r Transportation company, 1600 west 
Boulevard, Charlotte, :1orth Carclina 28201 
No. C-289 

Independence 
Certificate 

Citi2en Express, Inc., 
Ash€Ville, No�th Carolina 

38 North French Eroad Avenue, 
28801 - Certific ate No. C-1043 

5. That on February 12, I S75, eu:rclato:r Courier Ccrp.
filed a motion to amP.nd its dPElication to exclude certain 
ccmmcditie�, which applicaticn was allowed by C:rder of March 
6, 1975, which order also included restrictions set forth in 
eurolator•s origin,-'t.l applicat:icn vhich were n ot. dealt vith 
in the motion to am�nd, thB Siid two Orders setting the 
authority being requested as being irregular route ccmmon 
carrier authority to transFoct Group 21 ccmmcdities as 
follcvs: 

"Com modi ty_and_·rerriton_Descr i,etion 

moving in courier 
all pcints and 

the follOwing

11 Articles, packages and all ccmmodities 
service as hereinafter defined bEtweEn 
places in  North Carolina, excspt for 
commoditi�s: 

11 I. Ccmmercial papers, documents, written documents and
interoffice communicaticns ordinarily used ty tanks
and h<rnkil)g instituticns between tanks and bar.king
institu�ions and branch:s thereof;

"2. Checks, business 
accounting media 
ct£ckbooks, drafts 

pap:rs, 
antl a 11 
and ether 

records and audit and 
kinds, tank checks, 

tank stationery; 

11 3. Wbcle human blood and tlooJ derivatives; 



ij06 W106IH�KS 

11 4. Exposed and processed film and prints, ccm.plimentary 
replacement film, incidental dealer handling supFlies 
and advertising literature moving therewith. 

11couriE!r service is defined as the expedited door-tc-door 
transportation of articles, �ackages and commodities. 

11 (I) No service will be rendered in the transportation of 
any package or at"ticle wejghing more than fifty (50) 
pounds. 

11(2) No service shall b� provided in the tcansportaticn of 
packages or articles weighing in the aggreg_ate more 
than I 00 "pounds from one consignor at one locaticn to 
one consignee- at one location. in any one day. 11 

&- That the Applicant pressnted 16 shipper vitnesses and 
one ccmpany- witness. Applicant , during the hearing, 
pi:oposed the followi ng definiticn of the type of service to 
be rendered if the authority raguested were gr_anted: 

"Direct door-to-door transpcrtation 
warehousing or storage,- with delivery 
within twent'y-four hours of pickup. 11 

without intermediate 
being acccmplished 

The Afplicant refused to undertake to guesticn shippers as 
to whether this service is req�ired or tc screen t�e service 
tendered to them. 

7. That the cost of this proposed transportation is an
important variable in the pctential utilization of the 
service pi:oposed· b y  the Apflica,·nt · and not - one of t.he 
witnesses who testified for thJ Apflicant had t:een supflied 
a defin ite commitment as to the proposed tariffs or rates. 
of the 16 shipper witnesses, only two indicated that ccst 
would be no object in determining whether they would use the 
service proposed, and in both cases they were medical 
emergencies where the costcmer paid the freight. �be number 
0£ shifments· that would be tendered by these twc shii:pers 
were infinitesima lly small, 25 to 40 per year by .one, and 
related to a specialized, individ�al emergency need rather 
than tc a general public need. 

8. That not one of the shipper witnesses presently
serves dire�t�y the general fUblic in North Carclina ncr did 
anycne propose such general public service through 
Purolator• S proposed service. Each w itness vas limited 
either to customers in his restricted service area, his own 
in-house needs, his own repres=ntatives er dealers, or some 
individualized need. 

9. That United 
Company, Citizen 

Parcel Service, Observer Transportation 
Express, Inc., and Hid-State Delivery 



AUTHORITY GR�NTED 407 

Service, Inc., are presently �roviding door-tc-dcor pickup 
and delivery service throughout the state of Ncrth carclina. 
United Parcel service is authorized tc carry out this 
s ervice thrcughout the entire State, and the other ccm�anies 
are authorized to carry cut tbe service hy interchange 
throughout almost the entire State vith the exception cf the 
nortbeasternmost corner. !h� delivery times vary, but 
basically Onit�d Parcel s�rvic� Ftovides nezt-day service, 
and Observar, �id-State, and Citizen provide same-day 
service in many instances within their ovn territory, and, 
in any event, pr ovide 24-hour service within their 
territory. 

10. That bus express is Ceing offered throughout Herth
carclina by the various autnorized motor tus carriers, 
including the intervening bus carriers. Through interchange 
and through service, express s;rvice is available throughout 
North Carolina from virtually any location in North 
Carclina. Bus express is generally used for expedited 
service and meets some of th; needs of mcst cf the shipper 
witnesses, but the inconvenience of the pickup at the 
station was expressed by most shippers, none of whcm kr.ew of 
the contractural arrangements for pickup and delivery in 
Ashev ille, Charlotte, Durham, Fayetteville, Greensboro, 
Hendersonville, Raleigh, Wilmington, and Winston-Salem, 
which are shown in the duly filed tariffs with this 
Commissicn, which services are provided by independent 
contractors. 

I 1. That United Parcel Service provides service to 
virtually all of the shipper witnesses who testified on 
behalf cf the Applicant, and most of the witnesses were 
util�zing in varying d egrees mctOr tus ex�ress, courier 
services including Hid-State Delivery, Observer 
Transportation, Harper and other similar serwices, United 
States Parcel Post and first class mail, BEA, and ether 
means of transporta tion including m otor freight, air and 
their cwn vehicles. 

12. That satisfaction with the presently available 
traneportation service for intrastate transportation of the 
size concerned in this application exists. Nost of the 
shipper witnesses indicated that the largest part cf their 
shipping neads were being adequately and satisfactorily met. 

13. That the shipper witnesses generally wanted an 
optional or competitive service to be rendered by the 
Applicant, bat they were unable to evaluate their potential 
utilization of the service due to lack of infcrmaticn on 
such factors a s  cost of the service, frequency of service, 
maximum veight limits or autho rity to make the final 
decision. 

j4. That the complaints voiced ty the witnesses were 
basically cnes of inconvenience rather than lack of service 
and were not documented. Not one witness bad vciced any 
compla int to the North Carolina Utilities com�ission prior 



MOTOR tiRUCKS 

to the hearing about any ptoblem with his tran�portation. 
Further, cnly three witnesses indicated that tbeJ bad made 
inquiry to determine other sources of sbip(:ers _.. and they 
could net support with documentation the dates and•times of 
thesq inquiries. 

1s. That the Applicant hds tr ucks and employees presently 
utilized in its cont ract carri er operation, which it 
contends will be sufficient to handle the commcn catrier 
authority and has iridicated that it will obtain the 
necessary equiFment to provide this service if granted. The 
Applicant has been providing contract carrier service in 
North Carclina under its granted authority. Applicant 
admits that it has been transforting Gtoup 21 critical 
replacement parts, excluding autcmobile parts, for IBM since 
en at atout December 24, 1913, under authcrity granted in 
Docket No. T-1077, sub I I, which relates only to bilateral 
contracts with Xerox cc�pdration and • Terl[inal 
Communications, Inc. Further, thg Applicant did not prcvide 
its operating results for its North Catalina OFeratiOns; and 
the services for which it requests atithority are net as 
those described in its promotional literature which was 
inttoduced as exhibits. 

The Applic ant does not propose to opErate its contract and 
common carrier operations separat�1y·. 

16. That the shippers, when asked, iJidicated that they
would divert some if not all of tbe parcels presently being 
handled by bus eXpress and ty- other types cf presently 
Certificated• cartiers if the arEliCant were granted the 
requested authority. T�e bus and othet carrier witnesses 
proj�cted a significant diversion� 

}7. That United Parcel Service is principally in the 
business cf transporting 50-tound and under packages and 
pai:cels under common carrier authority granted by this 
Commission over irregular routes. The intetvenin9 carriers_.. 

otserver Transportation company, citizen Express_.. Inc., �nd 
Mid-State Delivery service _.. Inc ., depend heavily on tb9 
revenues generated by the parcels Which would be subject to 
diversion if this Applicant were gtante d the authotity 
requ�sted. C�tizen Express• ptojected operating ratio _.. if 
this authority is grante d  with the diversicn of its 
divertible parcels, would be lqt.7%. Likewise _.. Observer and 
Mid-State Each have very high cper?ting tatios, Mid-State's 
being (00.04% f6r 1974, all.d any diversicn would be 
detrimental to their financial status. 

1 s. That the• motor bus carriers experienc-ed a Sigil.ificarit 
loss in business. in early 1915 cc111pared to previous years,. 
Intrastate exptess· revenue ftom 50-pound and Ulidet packages 
is considered essential to the present financial sclvency Of 
the motor bus carriers under their present tariffs. 
Diversions of this revenue ft:om the mo·tot tus carriers would 
be de'trimental to their financial stiltils. catoiiria coach 
Cc:'uipany pi:ojects that 96.64% of its illttiistai.e espi:esS 



AOTHORITY GaANTED 409 

revenue is generated by SO-pound and und.er piickages, which 
would have a significantly detrimental effect if diverted. 
Seashore Transportation company 1 -s projected operating ratio 
if it lost 100% of the intrast ate divertihle packaqes �culd 
he f06i and if it lost cnly SOS cJf the total intrastate SO­
pound int rastate revenue would be 102�. 

21. That the present certificated operating carriers,
beth truck and bus, have significant unutilized �reas within
the vehicles · they are pres3ntly operating which are not
being fully utilized nor filleJ on their regular oper aticns.
Each of these carriers is ready, �illing and able to prcvide
and carry out the transportation of parcels and packages
within its authority and has been and is holding out itself
to the general public tc perform the authority given it by
this cc�mission and has the capac ity and equipment to carry
out the authority duly given it.

22. That the Applicant and each of the Protestants­
Intervenors are duly organized anJ existing under the law, 
each is authorized to transact business in the State of 
North carclina, ·and each is properly before this Ccmn:iss�on, 
and this Ccmmission ha s jurisdiction over the subject matter 
of the application of the ApFlicaJt. 

23. That Purolator courier corp., the Applicant herein,
is at present a contract carrier Jperating under Permit No. 
P-131.

24. That the Prot�stants, Grey�ound Lines, Inc., Seashore
Tran£portation Company, contin ental southeastern Lines, 
Inc., and Carolina coach company (Bus carriers), are ccmmon 
carrisrs cf passeng�rs and �xpress operating under 
Certificates No. B-7, E-79, E-69 3nd E-15, respectively. 

25. That the Protestants, Observer 1ran!:portation 
Ccmpany, Mid-State Deliiery Service, Inc., and £itizen 
Exp:-ess, Inc. (Property Carriers), are ccmmcn carriers of 
freiqh t operating under Certificates No. c-289, c-536 and c-
1043, respectively. 

26. That this application substantially duplicates, as to
territory and commodities, the cartificates of Protestant
Bus Carriers and Protestant PtoFerty carriers.

27. That this applicaticn also sub�tantially daflicates,
as to territory and ccmmodities, the certificates cf a 
number of ether common car:riei:s of freight including United 
Parcel Servic�. 

28. That each 
preference for 
particularly the 
features ttereof. 

supportin� shipper has exfressed a 
the Applicant's proposed service, 

door-to-door and expedited delivery 

29. That very few specific complairits as to existing
services are contained in this recdrd and that nc supporting 



410 KOTOE TRUCKS 

shipper has ever c·omplained to this Conimissio� regarding any 
deficiency in existing services. 

30. That a number of the SUfFOrting shippers expressed
general satisfaction with existi nJ authorized transportation 
services. 

31. That all Prot:estants pr�sented testimony and scme,
traffic studies and financial exhibits frcID which the 
possible effec� of the ptofCsed service u pon their existing 
operations can be deterttin ed. 

32. That out of 16 witnesses presented by the.Apflicant,
only one witness, John L. �llen, wanted the service sought
in the apflication to be his prin1ry means of shippi ng. Mr. 
Allen shiFped a specialized. scintillating detector but only 
had between 25 and QO ship�ents pee yeac. the ether 
witnesses cf th':! App1icant were g,Jing tc use the se.cvice 
sought as an optional service to Jiv� a secondary cutlet for 
theic particular express p�cka�s d€livery needs. 

Based ui;o n the foregoing Fir.d·ings of Fact, the evidence 
and testimony given at th� bearing, the exhibits and reccrds 
of the Ccrr.mission, and the Oral Arguments by both �Fplicant 
and Protestants, the commissio� makes the following 

CO�CLUSICNS 

North Carolina General Statutes, Section 62-262(e) reads 
as fellows: 

11 (e) If the application is for a �ertificate, the t.urden
cf proof shall b� upon the applicant to show tc the 
satisfac tion of. the commissio n: 

II (J) 

fl (2) 

II (J) 

That public convenience and necessity require 
the pioposed service in addition to existing 
authorized transfortdtion service, and 

That the applicant is fit, willing and atle to 
prqperly perfcra the profosed service, and 

That the applio,Jnt is solvent and financially 
able to furnish adeguate service en a 
continuing basis. 11 

In addi t.ion to the above statute, the Con mission has 
inplementcd P.ule R2-t5 which must te read for interpretation 
of tbe above statute. N.c.u.c. Rule R2-15 read� as fellows: 

11 (a) If the application is for a certificate to q:erate as
a commcn carrier, the appliCant shall establish by FCOof 
(i) that a public demand anJ �eed exists for the (:tq:csed
service. in addition to existing authorized s ervice, (ii)
that the applicant is fit, willing and able tc prcferly
perform the pr.op.osEd �ervici':?, and (iii) that the aFflicant
is s�lvent and fin�ncially able to. furnish adequate



AUTHOBITY: GRIN'rED 

service on a continuing basis. 
of the applica nt is generally 
public' demand and need. 11 

Uncorrobcrated ,testimony 
insufficient to establish 

It is without guestion that we must conclude that the 
Applicant is a cotpcration that is fit, willing and able to 
perform the proposed service and is sclvent and financially 
able tc furnish this service on a continuing basis. 

In Section I of G.S. f:2-262 (e) wherein the l:urden is upon 
the AFplicant to show that public convenience and necessity 
requires the Fropcsed service in addition to existing 
authorized transportation service, we must conclud e that 
Applicant has tailed to sustain its turden of proof under 
the said statute. 

It must be remembered that Applicant herein seeks 
statewide authority to transport packages of any nature �ith 
no restrictions other than to size, 50 pounds or less, and 
an aggregate of JOO pounds per day frcm one consignor to one 
consignee. An examination of the evidence presented in this 
docket fails to show a public need.for the service sought en 
a statewide grant of authority. The General Assembly has 
adopted a policy that, noth ing else appearing, tbe public is 
actually better served by � regulated monotcly than by 
competing suppliers of service which is an actual basis of 
the requirement of a certificata of public convenience and 
necessity and is a prereguisit� to the right to serve. The 
requirement for a certificate is not an absolute piohitition 
against competition between a public ccmmcn carrier 
rendering the same service where a putlic need exists. 
There is, however, inherent in this requirement the concept 
that once a certificate is granted which authcrizes tha 
holder or the holders to render the proposed service within 
the geoqraphical area in question, a certificate cannct be 
granted to an additional competitor in t he absence of a 
shoving by the Applicant that the carriers in the area .are 
not rendering and have not or will not r ender the prcfosed 
service in question. 

The testimony in  this case sbOijS a majority of witnesses 
who are ge nerally satisfied with existing service by the 
certificated carriers. In fact, in the i nstances where 
there is no such general satisfaction, no effort has been 
made to utilize existing s�rvice nor have any comflaints 
been made to this Commission concerning present service. 
Therefore, 1iie must conclude thdt ·the Applicant has failed to 
carry the turden of proving by evidence and its greater 
weight that the present meter transportation service across 
this State by existing carriers is inadequate. 

The A�plicant herein has not shewn that a new and 
additional transportation service is needed and outweighs 
the overriding public interest cf protecting the service of 
existing c arriers and through these carriers the members of 
the public being served. The Afflicant has failed tc carr y 
the burden of establishing th at if its proposed authority 



412 HO'IO F lBUCKS 

were granted its service will not endanger er impair the 
present CFeration of existing certificat€d ca:n:ier's .ccntrary 
to th� public int�rest. 

The evidence in this casa clearly establist.es that: the 
Protestant Carriers will suffer s�tstantial loss cf revenue 
if this application is approved and there is competent, 
material and substantial eviJenc� showing the diversion 
would be detrimental to those certificated carriers. 

eased on the verified arplication, the transcript cf the 
evidentiary hearing, the exhibits introduced intc evidence, 
the stateu-ents and argum�nt cf all counsel at the r.earir.g en 
the Exceptions, and the �ntire record in these rroceedings, 
the Ccromi�sion notf find:;, determines and ccncludes as 
follows; (I) the Find.inljs cf Fact made by the Hearing 
.commissioners in the Recommended Order should be adopted as 
the Findinqs of F�Ct of this cc�oission, together with the 
additional Findings of Pact in this order; (2) the 
Cooclusicns as cl"'!termineJ by the HE'.aring Panel should be 
adopt�d_ t:y this commission as its conclusions, tcgether with 
the additicnal_ Conclusicns fcu::iJ herein; (3) the Recommended 
order Denying Application by the Hearing commissioners dated 
June 30, I S76, is in 3.ll ether: 1:esfects adopted and 
·affirmedi and (q) that all cf Ai:plicant•s Exceptions tc the 
Recommend€d Order should be d�nied and dismissed.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

(I) That all Exceptions filed by the Ap�licant·to the 
Recommendi:;d Order are het.'?by d�niad and dismissed. 

(2) That th€ applicaticn filed with the ccmoissicn on 
Septemter 12, 197Q, is hereby d�nied. 

(3) 'I"hat the. Recommended Order: dated June 30, 1976, �n
this dccket he, and the same is, hereby adopted and is 
afficmed in all respects except as modified by the adc�tion 
of the additional Findings of Pact and Conclusicns contained 
herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCHMISSION. 

This the 2nd day of oec�mber, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NOR'IH CAROLINA UTILl'IIES CCt'll'flSSlON 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief clerk 



AOTHOBITY GBANTEC 

DOCKET NO. T-1701, SUB I 

BEFORE THE NORTH CABOLINA UTILITIES CO�HISSION 

In the Matter of 
Tarb9el Industries; Inc., Application to 
Amend contract carrier Permit No. P-260 
to Authorize ·rransportation cf Group f, 
General Commodities, Under Contract with 
Lackey Industries, Inc., Betwean Pcints 
in Territcry Specified 

ORDER GRAN1ING 
CONTBACT CA�BIER 
AU'IHOBITY 

HEARC IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Th� H�aring Reem of the Ccmmissicn, Buffin 
Building, one w=st Morgan Street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on March 4, 1976 

commissioners Ge�rg� T. Clark, Jr., Presiding, 
Tenn�y I. o�ane, Jr., and Bartara Simpson 

For the Applicant: 

J. Ruffin Bailay, Bailey,
McDonald & Pountain, Attorneys
Office Box 2246, aaleigh, North

Fer the Protestants: 

Dixcn, Wccten, 
at law, Post 

carclina 27€02 

David H. Permar, Hatch, Little, Bunn, Jones, 
Few & Berry, Attorneys at Lav, Post Office Eox 
5027, Raleigh, North carclina 27602 
For: Overnite Transportaticn Comfany, Thurston 

Motor Lines, Inc., and Fredricksen Motor 
Express ccrp3ration 

A. w. Flynn, Jr., York, Boyd & Flynn, Attcrneys
at Law, Post Office Box 180, Gteensboro, North
Carolina 21402
For: Central Transrort, Inc.

BY THE COMMISSION: On December 29, J975, Tarbeel 
Industries, Inc. (Applicant), State Road 1426, Post Office 
Box 220, Leland, �orth carclina 2€401, filed an afplication 
ilith the Ccmmissiori for authority to transport: 

Group I, General ccmmodities, except in tark or hcppP.r 
vehicles, under contract liit'!'I Lackey Industries, Inc. (I)

between points and plac�s in Erunswick, Columt�s, Lenoir, 
Hecklenturg, and New Hanover counties, and (2) between 
points and places in BrunswicK, Columtus, Lencir, 
Mecklenhurq, and New Hanover counties en the one hand, and 
on the ether, points and places in North Carolina. 

NOTICE of the application wa� i:ubl.ished in the Calendar cf 
TrucK Hearings issued January Jq, 1976, and a fUtlic hearing 
was scheduled for thursday, March q, 1;1&, at 9:30 i.m. 



414 HOTOli '{RUCKS 

On February 20, 1976, Central Transport, Inc., High Feint, 
North carclina, filed a Protest .and Hoticn for .Intervention. 

On February 23, 1976, fredrickson Motet ExFress 
corporation, Charlotte, North Carolina; overnite 
Transportation Company, Rich�cnd, Virginia; and Thurston 
Motor Lines, Inc., Charlotte, North Carolina, filed a Joint 
Pro't:est and Motion for Int�rvention. · 

The public hearing at which all parties were present or 
represented by counsel was conducted on the scheduled date. 
At the ope ning of the hedring, tt� Applicant sti�ulated that 
it did not seek authori ty to transport commodities in tank 
or hopper vehicles, and the Protestant, Central Trans�crt, 
Inc., withdrew its Protest but asked to remain a party of 
record. 

E. G ,. Lackey, A.pplicant•s president, testified and 
sponsored four exhibi ts: (I) listing of AH:licant•s 
officers, di rectors, and sllai;ebolders; (2) A pplicant• s 
balance sheet as of Dec�mber 31, 1915; (3) Applicant's 
profit and loss statement for I S15; and (Li) Applicant's 
�guiFttent listing. Mr. Lackey described Aitlicant•s 
existing operations under contract carrier Permit No. P-260 
as a contract carrier of gen�ral ccmmodities for E. I. 
DuPont DeNemours & ccmpany in Brunswick county. In biS 
opinion, transportation of gen-2ral commodities fer Lackey 
InduStries, Inc.- (Lackey), would entail simi lar methodS of 
operation, ana no subStantial change in AFFlicant•s 
proced ures would be involved. Mr. Lackey's testimony tended 
to establish that Applicant had a good safety record a�d was 
financially solvent. The service to be provided to Lac�ey 
would include: dedication of equifment and perscnnel on a 
twenty-four-hour-a-day, seven-day-a-week tasis, close 
communication between carrier and shifper, and a degree of 
control of operations by the sbi�per. 

Ralph Dale Huffman, Vice President of Operations of 
Lackey, testified in support cf the appli�aticn. He 
sponsored as exhibits a list of the eguifffent used in 
Lackey's private carriaga oper.ation and a copy of its 
written contract with Applicant for the proposed service. 
Lack�y is engaged in several enterprises,, including public 
warehousing, distribution , liJht man ufacturing, baling, and 
crating. It maintains facilities at Leland (Brunswick 
County), Charlotte (Mecklenburg County), Whiteyille 
(Columbus Co unty), Kinston (L�noir County), and "ilmington 
(Nev Han over county). It has need fo:r transi;crtation cf its 
good s and froducts from its facilities to custcmers and 
users, from customers and suppliers to its facilities, and 
between its facilities. �11 transportation is performed by 
truck. Amonq the commoditi3s it needs to transrort are: 
Christmas decorations, yarn cartons, textile fibers, rugs, 
and yarn salvage. Points throughout the State of North 
Carolina are involved. 



AUTHORIT� GRANTED 

According tc Hr. Huffman, Lackey has ccntracted with 
Applicant in order to reduce its private carriage operation. 
The regulations of the Economic oevelofment Administration 
limit Lackey to expenditures of $JCO,COO fer year for 
capital eguipm�nt. With that ceiling, Lackey has heen 
forced tc use monies that would otherwise have been csed for 
purchase cf production equifment to augment its ftivate 
carriage fleet. As a result, it s growt h has been hindered. 
Further, Lackey wishes to avoid the expensE and labor 
entailed in maintaining and opeiating a private car�iage 
fleet. Lackey initiated its piivate carriagE operations 
because of the ne�d for d,�dicated equipment on a tventy­
four-hour-a-day, s�ven-day-a-w�ek basis. The vclume cf its 
private ca·rriage in 1975 was in excess of 335 million 
pounds. In Hr. Huffman•s opinion, ccmmon cariie rs would not 
be atle tc perform the service needed, and Lackey would have 
to continue private carriage operaticns at present levels if 
Applicant wsre denied authority. The traffic that wculd be 
tendered to Applicant upon approval of the application would 
be only that currently handled by Lackey under private 
carriage. There would be no diversicn of freight frcm 
common carri�rs. 

John c. Burton, Jr., Assistant Director of Traffic and 
Commerce, t"'!stified for the Protestant, overnite 
Tran�portation Company. He q:onsored three exhibits: (I) a 
list of equipment, terminals, and personnel maintained by 
Overnite; (2) a list of points in North Carclina served by 
Overnite; and (3) a traffic study purporting to reflect 
shiFments handled by overnit e for lackey Industries during 
the pericd November 1975 thrcugh February 1976. Ht. Eurton 
expressed the opinions that the traffic reflected on 
o.vernite Exhibit 3 would be subject to diversion if the 
instant application wera approv.ed and that overnite could 
provide the service presently prcvided by Lackey•s piivate 
carriage fleet. On cross-examination, Mr. Burtcn testified 
that La,ckey Industries, Inc., was neither the shiFper nor 
the consignee of the shipments reflected on overnite Exhibit 
3. 

Bruce Hooks, Assistant Traffic .Manager-, testified foe the 
Protestant, Thurston Motoc Lines, Inc. He furnished a list 
cf Thurston's terminals, equipment, and personnel as 
Thurston Exhibit I• Mr. Hecks expressed a fear that CuPont. 
traffic currently being handled . .by Thorsten would be 
diverted if the i nstant a1=plication were ap1=rcved. He 
asserted that ihurston could piovide the service presently 
performed ty Lackey's private fleet. On cross-examination, 
Mr. Hecks testified that Tburston•s DuPont traffic cculd not 
he diverted to Applicant without com�licity by DuPont and 
t_hat he had never known DuPcnt to engage in such activities. 
He also testified that Thurston could not Frovide service on 
the twenty-four-hour-a-day tasis needed by lackey 
Industries. 

Loy �- Foster, Traffic Manager, testified fer Fredrickson 
Motor Express Corporation. He furnished a points list and 



MOTOF TRUCKS 

map cf operations as Fredrickson Exhibits and 2, 
respectively. He testified that two mcvements cut· cf the 
Lackey Industries warahous� in Charlotte had teen ·ta�dled by 
Fredricksen. He expressed the opinion that Fredrickson 
could Frovide the s�rvice n£e�ed by Lackey Ind�stries. on 
cross-examination, Mr. Fester testified that Lackey 
Industries was neither the 3bipper nor consignee fer the 
shipments handled by Fredri cksen cut of its Charlotte 
warehouse. 

Based upon the record in this Etoceeding and the testimcny 
and exhibits presented at the bearing, the Ccmaissicn makes 
the follcwing 

FINDINGS OF EACT 

(I) That Tarheel •Industries, I'nc., is an authcrized 
contract carrier of general ccmmodities operating under 
contract Carrier Permit No. F-260 issued by this ccwmisSicn. 

(2) That the Protest;ints, overnite 'Iran:q:ortation 
Ccmpany, Thurston Motor Lines, Inc., and Fredricksen �otor 
Express Corporation, are autbor.izea common carriers cf 
qeneral ccmmo,Hties which, co11:bined, have regular or 
irregular route authority to serve most pcints in North 
Carolina. 

(3) That the 
withrlrawn upon 
hearing that 
commodities in 

Protest cf Central Transport, Inc., was 
the Applic3nt•s stipulation made at the 

it does not seek authority tc trans·r,ort 
tank or hopper vehicles. 

(�) Shat by 
transport general 
Industries, Inc. 

this application 
commoditi�s fer 

Applicant FCCFOSeS to 
the account cf Lackey 

(5) That Applicant and Lackey Industries, Inc., have 
entered into a written contract for the prcEosed 
transportation, a copy of which �as filed at the hearing. 

(6) That Applicant avns and maintains a fleet of 
equipment suitable for the tiaDSfcrtation cf general 
commodities and has the resources to acquire additional 
equi;ment as needed. 

-(7) That Lackey Industries, Inc.; is presently perfcca:ing 
the tran£portation propos�d by this apFlication by mean s of 
pr;ivate carriage •. 

(8) That the service proFosed by this application is not
now rendered _by �arriers .:>peratin(J Under certificates. 

(9) That because of governmental regulations restricting
annual capital expen ditures Lackey Industries, Inc., has 
been forced to choose bet�een purchasing additicnal meter 
vehicles fer .private carriaqe and manufacturing equitment 
necessary t o  eXFand its operaticns. 



A0THORITY GBJ.NIED q 17 

(10) ihat operation of a private carriage fleet has l:eccme
burdensome to Lackey Indu3tries, Inc., and it desires to 
curtail the same and replace it with a contract carrier. 

(11) That Lackey Industcies, Inc., 
Private carriage operations at present or 
if this apflication is denied. 

will continue its 
increased levels 

(12) That Lackey Industries, 
d�dicated equi pment frcm a carrier 
ptovide, en short n otice, service 
day, seven -day-a-week basis. 

Inc., has a need for 
with the ability to 

en a twenty-four-hour-a-

( 13) That Lackey, by pri vat� carriage, is presently 
tran�p orting a n  a nnual voluu� in excess of 335 �illion 
pounds of a wid� range of ccmmodities including Chris tmas 
decorations, yarn cartons, textile fil:ers, rugs, and yarn 
salvage between its facilities lccated at Leland, Charlette, 
ijhiteville, Kinston, and Wilmington and tetween those 
facilities and points in 9orth Catclina. 

CiJNCLUSICNS 

(I) The proposed op�rations i n  vcl ving dedicated servic� 
under written bilateral conttact ccnfcrm with the definition 
of a contract carrier. 

(2) As the supporting shippar is net new using �be
services of common carriers and as the evidence establishes 
th�t availability of a contract carrier will enable th�
supporting ship�er to i ncrease its prcducticn, ther�by 
increasing potential traffic availal:le to commcn cartiers, 
the �EOfcsed operations cannot unreasonably impair the 
efficient public service of certificated carriers . 

(3) The proposed service will not unreasonably impair the
use of the highways by tha general putlic. 

(Q) The Applicant is fit, willing, financially able, and
qualified by experience to perform the proposed service. 

(5) Th� proposed operaticns "ill l::e ccnsistent with the
public interest and the policy declated in this Chapter. 

(6) The supporting shi pper's business requires exclusiv·�
dedication of trucks and personnel service and close 
coordination and communicaticn with the carrier froviding 
the service. Ccmmon carriers 3r� incapable cf r�ndering 

such d edication of service anj p�rscnn�l. This e�tahlishes 
a need for a specific typa of service net cthervise 
av�ilable by axisting means cf tr�nspcrtation.



110TOF 'lROCKS 

IT IS, TEEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

(I) That contract Carrier Pex:mit No. P-260, heretcfore
issued to Tarheel Industries, Inc., Leland, North carclina, 
be, and the same is hereby, amended tc include the authority 
more particularly described in Exhibit A attached beretc and 
made a part hereof. 

(2) That the Applicant shall ·maintain its l:Ooks and
tecords in such a manner that all the applicah.le items cf 
information required in the ·AFflfcant's prescribed annual 
report to the Commission can be readily identified frcm the 
books and records and can be utilized by the ApFlicant in 
the preparation of said annual report. A ccpy of the annual 
t:eport form shall be furnished tc, the. Applicant UE=OD request 
to the Accounting Division. 

(3) That the Applicant shall file with the Commission 
evidence of insurance, list of equipment, tariff cf tates 
and charges, and designation cf process agent and ctherVise 
comply with the Rules and Regulations of the ccmmissicn, to 
the extent it has not already done so, prior tc commencing 
operations under the .authority acguired herein. 

(4) That unless the Applicant complies with the 
requirements set forth in decretal Paragraph (,'3) · above ana. 
begins operating, as herein authorized, within a period of 
thirty (30) days from the date of this order, unless such 
·time is extended in writing ty the ccmmissicn llE=cn written 
request, the oper�ting autho�ity a cquired herein_ will cease 
and determine. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE CCHftISSION. 

This th� 25th day of Hay, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CABCLINA UTILITIES CCMHISSICN 
Katherine �- Peele, chief Clerk 

tOCKES NO. ,-1701 
SUB I 

Tarheel Industries, Inc. 
St�te Road 1426, Post Office Box 220 
Leland, Ncrth Carolina 28401 

EXHIBIT A 

Cgntract c�rrier Ql!eratin_g_Autbcrj.ty 

Group J, Genecal commodities,. except 
commodities in tank er hopper vehicles, under 
con tract with tack ey Industries, Inc. (I) 
between points and places in Bcunswick, 
Columbus, Lenoir, M�cklenburg, and New Hanover 
counties, and (2) between points and places in 
Brunswick, CclumCus, Lenoir, Mecklenburg, and 
New Hanover counties on the one band, and on 
the other, points and places in North carclina. 



RA'IES 419 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 192 
DOCKET NO. T-825, SUE 193 
DOCKET NO. T-825, SUE 194 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMNISSION 

In thP. Matter of 

Docket No. T-825, Sub 192 
Motor Cctr,mcn Carriers - Suspensicn 
and Investigation of Proposed 
Increases in Rates and charges 
Applicable to Shipments of General 
Commodities·, Including Mini111um 
Charges 

Docket No. T-825, Sub 193 
Mater Ccwmon Carriers - Suspensicn 
and Investigation of Proposed 
Increase in Rates and Charges, 
Scheduled to Become Effective April 
J, 7 and 14, 1975 

Docket No. T-825, Sub J9q 
Terminal trucking Company, Inc., 
concord, North Carolina -
Suspension and Investigation -
Increase in Truckload Minimum 
Weights and Reduction in Rates 
Applicatle on Rayon and Synthetic 
Fibre and Rayon Yarn, Scheduled to 
Become Effective on May 1', 1575 

ORDER GRANTING RATE 
INCREASE - DENYING 
CLASSIFICATICN CHANGES 
CN ARTICLES CF IFCN OB 
STEEL AND PAPER AND 
PAPEE PRODUC�S - r1s­
ALLOWING CCMMINGLING 
TARIFF - ALLCRING 
VEHICLE CRDEEED NOT 
USED RULE 

EEARD IN: The Hearing Ream cf the Ccmmission, Ruffin 
Building, One West Morgan Street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, en November f8 and 19, 1975 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commissioner Georg€ T. Clark, Jr., Fresiding: 
a nd commissioners Ben E. Roney and ii. Lester 
Teal, Jr. 

For the Applicants: 

Homer s. carpenter, John M. McFadden, Jr.,

Rice, Carpenter and Carraway, Attcrneys at Lav, 
618 Perpetual Building, iashington, n.c. 20004 

D avid H. Permar, T.O. Bunn, Hatch, Little, 
Bunn, Jones, Few S Berry, AttorneJs at Lav, 
P.O. Box 527, Raleigh, North Carolina 276C2 

John W. Joyce, 
Conference, J 307 
Atlanta, Georgia 

southern Motor carriers Rate 
Peachtree street, N.E., 



420 MOTOE TRUCKS 

Fer the Protestants: 

Thomas W.H. Aleicander. Albert Eell, Maupin, 
Taylor and Ellis, Attorneys at Law, F.O. Eox 
829, Raleigh, Ncrth Carclina 27602 
Par:, North Carolina Traffic League, National 

Small Shipments Traffic Confexence, Crug 
and Toilet eceparation Traffic 
Conference, and N.C. Textile 
Manufacturers Associa ti en 

Daniel J. Sweeney, Belnap, HcCacthy, Spencer, 
Sweeney and Harkaway, Attorneys at Law, 1750 
Pennsylvania Avenue, Washington, D.C. 20006 
For: North Carolina Traffic League, Naticnal 

Small ShiFments Traff ic Conference, and 
Drug and Toilet Preparation Traffic 
Conference 

Jones, Jr., Attorney at Law, N.c. James H. 
Textile 
Marietta 

For: N.C. 

Manufacturers Association, Inc., 20 
street, N.W., Atla�ta, Georgia 30303 

Textil� Manufacturers Association, 
Inc. 

For the Commission Staff: 

Wilson B. Partin, Jr., Assistant Commission 
Attorney, E. Gregory Stott, Asscciate 
Commission Attornei, North Carolina Utilities 
commission, Ruffin Building, One West Morgan 
street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY Tf.E CCMMISSION: 

DOCKET NO,. T-825, SUB ]92 

TH E_GENER AL COMMODI·r lES_ TA RIFFS 

The Ccmmission received a Petition filed on March 25, 
1975, for and on behalf of the North Carolina intrastate 
motor ccmmcn carriers of general commodities, seeking relief 
fi:om an outstanding Order in Deck et No. T-825, Sub 177, 
dated November J3, 1974, which granted increases in i:ates 
and charges for g�neral commodities. 

On March 24, 1975, the Commission received for filing, for 
and on behalf of North Carolina intrastate motor ccmmon 
carriers cf general commodities, tariff filings and an 
Application, along with certain data in support thereof, 
seeking afproval of increased rates and charges, including 
accessorial rates and charges and minimum charge s with said 
tariff filings being as fellows: 

Supplement No. 5 to Tariff No. 137-J, N .. c.a.c No. 39, 
issued by southern Motor Catriars Rate conference, 

on behalf of its participating carriers: 



BAlES Q21 

SUFJ;lement No. 79 to Tariff No. 10-E, N.c.u.c. No. 91, 
issued ty North Carolina "otor Carriers Association, 

Inc., Agent, on behalf of its participating carriers: 
and, 

Supplement Nos. 65 and 66 to Tariff No. 3-G, N.c.u.c. 
No. 40, issued by Motor Carriers Traffic Asscciation, 

Inc., Agent, on behalf of its Farticipating carriers. 

Iach of the tariff publications bear an issue date of 
March 24, 1975, with a scheduled affective date of May 7, 
1975, and each tariff publicaticn provides for increases in 
rates and charges, includin� therein the fuel surcharge, as 
follcws; 

NOEMAL EA1ES AND CHARGES 
FOR SHitMENTS WEIGHING 

____ JPOUNDS�--

1 - 999 

IOCO - 1999 
2000 - 4999 
50 CO or more 

Volume or Truckload 

PERCENT PBOPCSEC INCREASE 
INCLUDING PRESENT 4% FUEL 
----�S.UfiCHARGE ______ _ 

I 9 

I 4 
9 
7 

7 (See Note Al 

N01 E A: Minimum increase one (I) cent per cwt. 

ACCESSORIAL_RATES_AND_CHARGES_ON_N.f._Il!lBAS�A1E_TRAFFIC 

Increase in accessorial rates and charges by 20%. 

MINIHUM_CHARGES SCHEDULE 

RATE_EASIS_NUMEF.R 

I to 100 
IOI to 200 
201 to 300 
301 and Over 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

$ 8.00 
8.50 
9.00 
9.50 

Thereafter, the Cowmission received a Petiticn, filed on 
April 7, 1975, regugsting the Ccn.11issicn to grant emergency 
interim relief and permit the mction of the afcre�aid meter 
ccmmcn carriers to advance the effective date of the tariff 
publication so as to become �ffective at the earliest 
possible time on one (II day's nctice following appropriate 
tariff filing with the Commission. 

The Ccmmission also received a telegram en April 9, f975, 
from the attorneys for thaa North Carolina •rextil-a 
Manufacturers Association, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia, advising 
of t.heir int�nt to file a formal protest and petition for 
su�pensicn of the involved proposed increases and requesting 
the Corrmi.ssion to deny Applic,int.s 1 request to i;lace the 
entire gen�ral increase in effect on one(I) day's notice as 
Emergency Interim Relief. 



422 MO'IOF TRUCKS 

The Ccmmission, by Order Cated April 24, 1975, granted the 
motor ccmmon carriers of general ccmmodities operating in 
North Carolina intrastate ccmmerce emergency inteci� relief 
by the following conditional increases in rates and charges, 
which increases were mada subject to refund and 
cancellation: 

(a) NCR.MAL RATES_AND CHARGES

FCR SHIPMENTS REIGHING
_______ 1POUNDS,_ __

I 999 
1000 1999 
2000 4999 
5000 or Piere 

Volume or Truckload 

PERCENT INCREASE (INCLUDING 
PRESENT_41_FUEL_SURCHARGEL 

I 2 
9 

7 
6 

6 (See Ncte) 

NC'IE: Hinimum incr�ase one (I) cent per c11t. 

(b) ACCESSORI AL_RA'IES AN [_C flARG ES_C N_ N. C. 
INTEASTATE_TRAFFIC

Increase all Accessorial Rates and
Fourteen (14%) Percent (Including Present 
Percent FUel surcharge).

(c) HHiil'1UM_CHARGES_SCHEC□LE

Charges by 
Four (4j) 

HINIHUM CHARGE (IN CEN!S) 
(INCLUDING PBESENS 4� 

RATE BASIS NUMBERS 

I to I oo

101 to 200 
20J to 300 
30 I and Over 

____ fUEL_SURCHaRGEl __ _ 

750 
800 
850 
900 

The new tariff publications reflecting the increases in 
rates and charges which include the present four (fl'.C) 
percent fuel surcharge al5o include cancellation of the fuel 
surcharge �revisions presently FUblished in each cf the 
aforementi cned tariff putlications involved in this 
proceeding. 

The condi tional emerge�Cf interim relief and tariff
schedule cancellation provisions referred to above were 
allowed to b�come effective on five (5) days• nctice tc the 
Ccmmissicn and to the public, but not earlier than Hay I, 
1975. 

The Commission, being of the oiinicn that the atove tariff 
filings affected the public interest, issued its Order on 
April 28, 1975, declaring the matter a general rate case 
under G.S. 62-137 and setting the docket for hearing. The 
tariff sctedules were sUSfended, but the emergency interim 
increases were allowed to remain in effect pending the 
hearing and final disposition cf the docket. 



BA"fES Q23 

CONDUITS_AND PIPE_R ECLASSIFICA'IION 

The Commission also r ec.:aived on· 'May 28 ,, I S75 ,, Silpflement 
·No. 86 tc NOrt h Carolina Heter Carriers Association ,, Inc.,,
Agent,, Tariff No. 10-E, N.c.o.c. •�c. 91 ,, scheduled to become
effective on June 28, 1975,·vhich contains proposEd changes,
deleticns, and a dditions as fcllcws:

(a) Item 5)205-A CONDUI'l S, PIPE, · caSt iron, with
prepared. joints; PIPE, iton or steel, cast or 
wrought, �tc. Cancels depressed LTL rating of Cla ss
40 and places this ccmmodity · on the normal
classification basis of Class so.

The Ccmmission suspended this tariff and ccnscliCated it 
vith the.g eneral commoditieS Docket No.�i-825, Sub 192. 

VEHICLE ORDERED EUT NOT USED TARIFF 

The Southern Motor carriers Rate Conference ,, fer and on 
behalf cf its participating membe� carriers, also filed 
tariff schedule Item No. 202220-A in Supplem ent No. / 7 to 
its 'lariff No. 137-J, N.c.u.c. No. 39, scheduled to tecc·me 
eff�ctive October 24, 1975, proposing to increase the flat 
charge of $23. 00 when a carrier UfOn requ€st furnishes· a 
.truck to pick up truckload or volume shifm€nt::: or furnish 
£Or the exclusive use of consigner a tr uck vhich vehicle has 
teen disp atched for such purfos e; and due to nc disability, 
fault er negligence on the part of the carrier, the shifment 
is' net tendeCed or the vehicle is not used, a charge cf 50¢ 
per mile will b e  made for the actual distance to Feint of 
dispatch to the designated .pc int cf pickup and return to 
point of dispatch with a minimum chai:ge of $23.00. This 
filing vas made a part of Dock�t Ne. T-825 ,, sub 192. 

THE CC�MINGLING TiRIFP 

The South�rn Motor Carriers Rate conferencE also filed 
Tariff No. 138, N.c.u.c. No. 40, scheduled to become 
effective on· Jun� 14, 1975 ,, foe and on behalf of carriers 
participating in Southern noter carriers Bate ccnfetence, 
Age nt, •Tariff No. t37-J ,, N.t.O.C; No. 39. This tariff is a 
nev tari ff publishing local ·commodity rates applying on 
"Foo dstuffs and R elated Art icles" vbich are shipfed-in 
volume quantities, v:i,a certain North carclina intrastate 
common carriers of general commodities. The tariff proi:ose s 
to estatlish a scale of rates having apflication on 
shipments which are North Carolina int.rastate and interstate 
ty natur e, yet are transported ccmmingled on one bill of 
lading at the same time, thereby ·establishing a single 
uniform rate· for ap plication on all of tbe shiFo:e'nts 
i nvolved on said bill of lading. This tariff C"the 
commingling Tariff") Vas alsc consoliclated with nccket No. 
T-e2s, Sub 192.



�OTC8 TRUCKS 

00CKET_N0._7-E25�_SUB_J..23

The Southe�n. �otor carciers Rate Conference, Agerit, the 
Motor cai:riers Traffic Associaticn, Inc., Agent, aod the 
North C�rcli!la Motor Carri'3rs AS:sociation, Inc., Agent, for 
and on behalf of their partici�ating memter carriers, filed 
schedules froposing a revision in the classificaticn and 
ra tes ap�licable on North carclina intrastate sbifments of 
articl�s of iron or .steel; peti:cl-rnm and petroleum· products; 
and, papet: and papec products. These filings vere 
designatEd as follows: 

Southern Motor carriers Rate ccnference, Agent: �oto r 
Freight Tariff No. 137-J, N.c.u.c. No. 39, Supflement No. 
3, tb�reto, Items Nos. I C5590-A and 202490-A, thereof, 
scheduled to become ·effective A(:ril 3, l975i and, 
SUfplement No. 4, tberetc, in full scheduled t o  teccme 
effEctive April 7, 1975, 

Hotor carriers Traffic Association , In c., Agent: Hotor 
Freight 'Iariff No. 3-G, N.c.u.c. No. 40, Supplement No. 
63, thereto, in full, scheduled to become effective April 
14, 1915; and, Supplement No. 64·, thereto, Items Nos. 
�3795-1/2-A and 7320-A, theraof, scheduled to bEcome 
effective April 14, 1975, 

North Carolina  Motor cai:riers Association·, Inc., Agent: 
Mot�r Freight Tariff No. 10-E, N.c.n.c. No. 91, su'fplement 
No. 78, thereto, all items tbececf arElicable en paper and 
paper products excep t where contained in Item No. SC401D, 
scheduled to become effective April 14, t �75; and Items 
Nos. 104000-B, 105590-B and 206270-A, thereof, scheduled 
to beccme effective April 14, 1975. 

ibe Ccmmission suspend ed and consclidated these filings 
with the investigation and hearing in Docket Ne. T-825, sub 
192. 

DOCKET_NO. i-E25L_SUB..J.94 

on April 4; 1975, the Nocth carclina ftctor carriers 
Association, Inc., Age n t, for an� on behalf cf Terminal 
Trucking company, Inc., ccncord, North Carolina, and 
Carolina F�eight Carriers ccrporaticn , Cherryville, North 
Carolina, filed with the ccmmissicn SUfplement No. 89 tc its 
Hotoc Freight Tariff No. 10-E, N.c.a.c. No. 91, Item Nos. 
502140-G through 502349.04 thereof proposing a reOucti.cn in 
certain ra tes subject to a vclume minimum weig ht of 44,000 
pounds apflying on North Carolina intrastate transportation 
of rayon and synthetic fibre and.rayon yarn, as descrited in 
Item 502140-G thereof, sc�eduled to become effective May 4, 
1975. 

On April 18, 1975, the members o f  the Regular Bonte Rate 
co mmittee, whose tariff publishing agent is southern �otor 
carriers Rata Co nference, Inc., and the Irregular Route Rate 
Committee, whose tariff publishing agent is Herth Carclina 



BATES qzs 

Motor carriers Association, In c., filed a petition seeking 
suspension and investigation of this tariff publication. 

The Commission suspendid this tdriff filing and set it for 
hear ing and investigation with Dccket No. 7-825, sub J92. 
Terminal Trucking comfany Nas mad€ a respcndent to the 
proceedi ng and was required to file testimony in SUffOrt of 
it s filing. When this docket (Sul; 194) came on for hearing 
en November 18, 1975, it appeared that 1erminal was not 
present and that the company bad not filed its testimcny in 
compliance with the Ccmmission order. Accordingly, the 
Commission qrant�d a �otion to dismiss the tariff filing in 
this dccket. 

• • • • • •  

The Ccnmission by appropriate Orders recognized the 
pe tit.icns to intervene filad by the North carclina Textile 
�anufacturers Association; tl� Ncrth Carclina Traffic 
League: the National Small Sh i�m3nts Conferencei and the 
Druq and Toilet Prep�ration traffic Confetenc�. The 
intervenors were pr�sent at tba h�aring and were represented 
1:y counsel. 

All of the dock�ts came on fer hearing November 18 and 19, 
J 975, in the Commission H�dring Bocm, fia leigh, Kerth 
Carolina. In Docket No. T-825, Sub 192, the resFcndent 
carriers pr�s�nted the testimcny and exhitits of the 
fellowing witnesses: Robert A. Hcpkins, Secretary tc the 
North Carolina Intrastate Regular Route Rate Ccmmittee; R.L. 
steed, secretary of the southern Motor carriers Ra te 
Confetencei Charl�s B. McGowan, cost analyst for the 
Southern Motor Carriers Bate Ccnferencei Ley J. Fester, 
Traffic Hanaqec of Fredricksen Motor Express Corporation; 
W.D. Snavaly, Vice President dDJ Traffic Manager, Standard 
Tru cking Ccmpanyi R.E. Fitzgerald, Vice President - Traffic, 
Estes Express Lines; Jchn v. Luckadoo, Directer of Traffic, 
'Ihurstcn Motor Lines; and •Keith Sharfe, senior Vice 
President, Pilot Frei�ht carriar s. 

The rnterv.anors pres•�nted tt� testimony and exhibits of 
Kenneth M. "3nninq, consultant en transportation matters 
with· tha firm of G.s. Fauth and Associates: and Alvin J. 
Mullins, Rate Analyst in the Traffic Department cf the North 
Carolina rextile Manufacturers AEsociaticn. 

The Ccmmission Staff presented the testimony and exhibits 
cf James L. Rose, Chief of IransfOttation Bates and Tariffs 
in the Traffic-Transportation Division; and James c. Turner, 
Staff Accountant. 

The respcndent carriers presen tad two witnesses in su�pcrt 
cf the ccmrringling Tariff: John v. Luckadoo and Beryl G. 
Fritze, Assistant Traffic Hanaqer for Hunt-,esscn Foods. 
Mt. Luckadoo also testifi£d in supfott of  the "truck crdered 
but not used 11 tariff pi:ovisicns. Loy J. Poster testified in 
su�pcrt of the proposed changes in the petrcleum ptcducts 



426 :fO'ICF TRUCKS 

tariffs; Harvey A. Carter of Ep2s transport system testified 
in su��ort of the reclazsification of iron and steel 
articles and of paper and paper products; and Charles R. 
McGowan testified on costing for the �reposed rates of paper 
and �aEer products. 

Based on th?. record in these proceedings and testimony and 
�xhitits introduced at the bearin�, the Comaissicn makes the 
following 

FINDINGS-OF FACT 

(I) In Docket No. r-825, sub 192, the motor carriers of
general ccromoditios in North Carclina intrastate ccm�erce, 
throuqh their agents, the southern �otor Carriers Rate 
Conference, the North Carolina Mctor carriers Association, 
and the Motor Carriers Traffic Association, have petitioned 
the ccmm�ssion for th.a , following inci::eases in i::ates and 
cbarqes on North Carclina intrastate shipments of general 
ccmmodities: 

NCHMAL RllTES AND CHARGES 
FOR SHIPMENTS WEIGHING 
____ __JFOUNDSL __ _ 

I 999 
I 000 I 999 
2000 - 4999 
5000 or morB 

Vcluu� er Truckload 

PIRCENi FRCPOSEC 
INCFE/ISE INCLUDING 
PRESENT 4% FUEL 
SURCHARG�E ___ _ 

I 9 
I 4 

9 

7 
7 (See Note A) 

NOTE A: �inimum increase cne (I}· cent Fet: cwt. 

ACCESSORIAL_RA1ES_AND CHA�GES ON Ni_C._INTFAS1A1E_1RAFF1C 

Increase in accessorial r�tes and charges by 20j. 

MINIHUM_CH�RGES SCHEDULE 

RA'IE_BASIS NIJl1BER 

I to 
Io I to 
20 I to 

100 
200 
300 

301 and cv�r 

{Tbes-: Frcposed increas,as 
the qeneidl increases.) 

:-'IINil"!ml- CHARGE 

$8.00 
a.so
9.00 
9.50

may be referred to hereafter as 

(2) Tlie Ccmmission, hy Order of April 28, 1575, SUS.Fended 
the propcsad increases until hearing · arid final 
4et.ermination. However, by Order of _April 25, -1975, the 
�ommissicn, iu response to .1 M1Jtion of the motor carriers, 
permitted 'int�rim incr-=:!�s�s, subject to refund, to heccme 
effEctiv� on Hay 3, 1975. 'Ihe interim increases were 
approved as follows: 



EiA·I ES q27 

Minimum charge 8;'( to I I' 
I 999 lbs. ei 

I , OGC - I ,999 lbs. 5� 
2,000 - 4,999 lbs. Jj[ 

s,ooo and OV.3r LTL or AG 2i 

(3) The fifteen (15) motor common carri€I:s cf general
ccmmoditjes participating in this docket accounted for about 
80% of all re•VGnue.3 genarated in intrastate ccmmodities 
traffic in 1973. Thes e carriers include the following s·aven 
(7) carriers that participated in the cost-revenue study
presentEd ty the respondant carriers in SUFFCtt cf their
pro�csed increases:

Estes Express Lines 
Fredricksen Motor Express 
Old Dcminio11 Freight Li n9s 
Cvernite Transportaticn Ccm�any 
Pilot Prei�ht Carriers 
Standard Trucking CcmFany 
Thurston Motor Lines. 

(Ii) ThE:se r.;even (7) study ca.triers carry a frepcnderant 
share of the North Carolina intrastatE ccmmodities traffic. 

(S) During the year 1914, the overall Ncrtb Carclina
intrastate operating ratio of the sevi;n (1) 1=articipating
carriers was I J9.6%. (The oper3ting ratio is tbe ratio of 
operati ng expenses to opi;rating revenues. An operating 
ratio in excess of 100% mean s that operating expenses exc�ed 
operating revenues.) Th� 1914 inttastate operating ratios 
for each weight classification•wers in excess cf 100% except 
for tbose en shiFments .weighin-i S,OOC pounds and ovet but 
less than trucklodd. 

(6) The seven (7) study carriers have· exFerienced
substant ial increases in their op�rating costs for 
intrastate traffic during tho years 1914 and 1975. 

(7) An operating ratio_ of 119. t;j on the North Carclina
intrastate ccmmodities traffic of the res.pendent carriers is 
unfair and unjust to thesJ carriers. The resFcndent 
ca rriers are entitl�d to the general increases in their 
rates and charges proposed by them in their filing of March 
21.1, /975. Even under th'=! proEos-:d general increase, the 
overall operating ratio of the carriers would apfrcach f00%. 

(8) The interim gen�ral increases approved by Order of 
April 25, (975, were just and ce asonat:le, and the revenues 
collected thereunder should be approved as per�anent 
revenues of the tespondent carriers. 

(9) The proposed Ccmmingling Tariff for foodstuffs 
embodies a new conc�pt for rat� making in North Carclina, in 
that intrastate shipments cf foodstuffs wculd be permitted 
to move at a level of rates hi�her than the intrastate level 
of rates in effP.ct or aEprove,] hy this Crder. Ne cost 



HO'IOF !RUCKS 

iustification was qiv�n for the higher level cf rates. 
Tht:-re is nc t:rob;t.tive evid.anc� as tc the manner in 11hich 
i:evenues earn;�d under th':! titriff ,auld be allocated f.ot i:at� 
making Flltpases. The pr�posaJ Ccnmingling 'latiff should he 
deni<ad. 

(10) 'Ihe , propose,i cancellation of Class 40 L'IL exceFticn
i:atinq on'iton or st�al articl�s �ould pei:mit the FrCfosed 
Class 50 ratin� to apply. ihd ca�ultiny increases in rates 
for iton and ste�l drticl�s unJer the FXOfCSed cancellation 
wculd ranqe from 28% tc 43A. Thesa increases are in exc ess 
of the 1'i.. to 19k qen':!ral incre·asi:s propcsEd in this 
proceeding. Tc th� extent that the proposed.cancellation 
would result in increases in �xc�ss cf increases sought 
generally., thcs"" .o:xcess increaso;s are unjust and 
unreasonable. 

( 11) 'Ihe pr<:>po::H!d adjus tm-ant en i:aper and pai:et pt"oduc ts 
would result in increas�s in rates for these at"ticles 
ranging from S.6� to 20.6%. To th.e extent that tl::e piq:osed 
adiustrrent on pai:er and piper products would. result in 
incraas�s in excess of th� incrEases sought generally, such 
excess increases are unjust and unrea�onable. 

(12) The proposed adjustment relating to petroleuin and
�etrcleum products, which woulj eliminate certair items ftcm 
a list at commot1iti�s transForted under a Class 50 exception 
rating, is iust an� reasonatle. 

(.I 3) 'Ibe propos�d "truck .Jrd�rcd tut not used 11 tariff 
provision is 1ust and reasonabl�-

(14) Th,e proposed reclassification en Ncrth Catclina 
intr�state shiFments of conduits, pipes, etc., �rem Class qQ 
to Class 50 would result i� increases in rates for these 
articles ranging from 28% to Q]l. To the extent that these 
increases -exceed th� incraases sou�ht -generally, such excess 
increases are un'just and untsasonable. 

( 15) The respond�nt. Tarminal Trucking Ccmpany in Dccket
No. T-825, sub I 9q., did not attetid and participatE in the 
bearing of November (8, 1975, and did not.. offer evidenc-a-in 
support cf its proposed tariff reducing certain rates for 
rayon and synthetic yarn. Terminal's tariff filing �as 
dismiss.ad by the Commissio n at the hearing, and this Order 
reaffirms the dismissal of the tdriff filing in Docket No. 
T-825, Suh 194.

EVIDENCE AND CCNCLUSIONS 
IN SUPPOBT OP FINDINGS OP FACT 

Findin.95 .of_Fact_.l_1hrou.3.h_B: rhe ccmm ission finds and 
concludes that the respondent motor carriers cf general 
commoditi�s in North Carclin,3 intrastate commerce have met 
the turden of proof to shew that the general increases 
pro�os�d are just and reasonable. Tbese �ropcsed increases 
range. ft:cm 7'1, for volume or truckload shipments to ( 9j for 



RAIES 429 

ainimum charge shipments. fbe Ccm�iss icn finds and 
concludes that tha respondents have demonstrat�d that these 
proposed increases are just aad reasonable and are not 
discriminatory or preferenti;il, and that the increases 
should be approv�d by this Ccmmissicn. ibe res�ondent 
carriers presented a traffic study setting forth the ccst­
revenue relationships of the sevea (7) Cdrriers that carry a 
preponderant share of the North C�rclina intrastate traffic 
in ge neral ccmmodities. During the year 197�, the overall 
intrastate operating ratio of these seven (7) carriers was 
i n  excess of JOO-' -- that is, 119.6%. This operating ratio 
means that the operating expenses of these sev�n (7) 
carriers exceed their op�rating revenues en their North 
Carclina intrastate traffic. Tbe Commission finds and 
concludes that this operdting ratic is unjust and 
unreasonable to the r�spondent c arriers. Furthl:!rmore, the 
respondent carrie=s offered suificiant evidence to show that 
they face increasing costs cf operaticns in almcst every 
area o·f their oper:itions, including costs fer labor, fuel 
and equi��ent. 

'lhe Co[f.mission approves the rates proposed 1:y the carriers 
in this docket. The Cc�mission also finds and ccncludes 
that the intc?rim t"ates approve,! on. April 25, 1s1s, were just 
and reascnable and that the revenues collected under thEse 
interim rates should be affirl!!ed as permanent revenues of 
the carriers. 

Both the Staff and the Intervenors offered criticism of 
the carriers• formulae fer deteririning the intraEtate 
operating ratios, more sp�cifically tte carriers• 
i;:erformance factors employed in costincJ the intrastate 
traffic. It is the Commission's vie.w that the carriers, i n  
cocpEration with the Ccmmissic11 Staff, should take iositivg 
steps toward further improving th.a method of deternining thl:? 
North Carcli na intrastat-a operating ratio, including the 
i;erformance factors of the cost study carriers. 

Findiug_cf Fact_No._9: (Cea.mingling 'Iarift). The 
respondent carriers profosed a CcmEingling Tariff for vclume 
shifments ct foodstuffs and relat�d articles. 'Ite effect of

this tariff is as follows: ·:ihii;;ments of foodstuffs and 
related articles moving ia Ncrth Carolina intrastate 
commerce and in interstate CCID�arce frcm a singl� ccnEiqno:r: 
and origin tc a singlQ consi�reE and destlnaticn may t� 
cornminql�d upon a sinql� oill of lading. 'Ihe level of rat�s 
proposed in this tariff is th� interstate level of rat2� 
that was effect iv·-� on April 25, 1975. 'Ihe tariff wculd 
apply to sbipm1::rnts from caarlot.t�, North Carolina, inclm1ir.g 
Chemway, to points in North Catalina, �ith minimum �eights 
of 24,0C0 and 32,000 pounds. This tariff was r-utlish1;d en 
behalf of a singli:" shipp�r, Hunt-Wesscn Focds, Inc., which 
maintains a wholesale distribution center in Charlette, 
Ncrth Carolina. 

The Ccmmissicn is of the opirion, and so ccncludes, that 
the Ccnn:ingling Tariff as prop.Jsed herein should be denied. 



MOTOR TRUCKS 

This tariff embodies a new concept for rate makjng in Ncrth 
Carclina and needs further study before the ccmmission can 
grant its approval of such a tariff. Approval of thi.S 
tariff as proposed would set a precedent for Ccm1dngling 
Tariffs in other commodities. 

The Ccrnn:ission express�s· its ccncetn about the following 
features of the proposed con:,mingling Tariff: The tariff 
11ould allow. intrastate shiE,ments -of foodstuffs tc move at a 
level cf rates h!gh�r than the intrastate level of rates now 
in effect and propo sed in this prcceeding. !be carriers 
offered Do cost 'justifica.ticn for the, i;toposed higher level 
of tates in the Commingli ng Tatiff. Further, the prcpcsed 
Ccm�ingling Tariff would �llow a wholly intrastate shiEment 
to be converted to a ccmmingling shiEment by the additior. of 
.!!.!!Y desired wei ght of interstat? traffic, therety incurring 
the higher leVel of cc11"imingling ratEs. Finally, and most 
important, no i::rol::ative evidence iilai: p:e-sented �y the 
carriers as to the manner in wbich revenue:s e:a:rned un<ler the 
Commingling Tariff would be allocated for rat.e n:aking 
purposes. As Mr. Lucka_doo acknowledged, if revenues eatned 
on the intrastate portion of th� commingled shipnents are 
not allccatPd to intcastdte revenue:s, there would be a 
resulting decreas-a in intrastate revenues and a worsening 
intrastate o perati ng ratio. 

In view of our concern set 
proposed ccmmingling Tariff 
supporting shipper is not 
approve such a tariff in this 

forth atcve, th e fact that th� 
�ill tenefit the single 

with�n itself sufficient to 
i::roceeding. 

Finding_of Fact No. 10! Th-3 
by the carriers, including a 4A 
7l for vclume or truCkload 
charge shi�ments. 

genetal increases ptc�osed 
fu�l surcharge, ranqe ftcm 
sbipa,ents to I 9j for minimum 

The carriers• supplemental tariff proposing to reclassify 
the ratings on iron and steel articles from Class 40 to 
Class 50 would result in increases ranging f:ccm 281 tc 43% 
{see Rose testimony and �xhibits). The Commission finds and 
conclud.:is that the ca.rriers did net offer sufficient 
protative avid�nce, inc luding cost j�stificaticn, to SUfFOrt 
increases for these articl�s in excess of tbe 7% ,- 19i 
proposed under the general increases. The contention of the 
carriers that the proposed changes would remove 11obsclete 11 

tariff matters from the tariffs is not sufficient, in the 
absence cf other compellin,J evidence, to justify the 
exciassiv-= incre_a�es. 

Findin,9s_of_y'act_!Lancl 1u: The reascns set forth for 
iron and .steel articles apply with egual fore'= tc -the 
proposed adjustmsnts for i::ap�r and paper products, and 
conduit and pipe. (see No. i·O above.) 'lbe ordering 
paragraphs in this Order will set forth the manner in which 
these sU�Fl�m�ntal tariffs are tc be handled. 



Ri\IES •31

Findin_gs_of_Fact_No .. _12 and 13: The proposal to 
eliminate contraband items from th.a, petroleum tariff and the 
proposed "truck ordered hut net used 11 tariff -are just and 
reasonable and will b� apprcvej ty this Order .. 

IT IS, THERP.FORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

(I) That the Comn:issicn's orders of SUsfer.sion and 
Investigation in this �Ioceeding be, and the same herety are 
vacated and set aside, and that certain of the prc�cse:d 
ta riff sch£dules are hereby approved and allowed to become 
effective after appropriate publication, upon cne (I) day's 
notica but not earlier than FeOruary I, 1976, as follows: 

(a) Supplement !ilo .. 5 tc Tariff No .. 137-J, N.c .. u.c. No.
3 9, (General Incr-ea-5es) issued 1:.Y southern actor
Carriers Rate Co�f�rence, on 1:ehalf of its
participating carriers, scheduled to become effective
May 7, 1975i

(b} Sup�lement N3. Tl to 'Ia.rif"f No. 10-E, li.C .. o.c. No. 
91, (General Increases) issued ty Ncr-tb Cacclina 
Hotor Carriers Associaticn, Inc .. , A£ent, on behalf of 
its participating carri1;rs, scheduled to teccme 
effective Hay 7, l:37Si 

(c) suprlemen t Nos. 65 ':Ind 66 (Except rates shewn in 
Classes 1

1 63 11 and 1153"} to T3riff Ne. 3-G, N.c.u.c .. 
No. 40, (General Incr-aas.es) issued by Motor carriers 
Traffic Association, Inc., Agent, on behalf of its 
participating ·carriers, scheduled t-o become effective 
Hay 7, 1975; 

(d) Southern Motor carriers Rate conference:, Agent: 
Motor Freight Tariff N o. J37-J, N.c.a.c .. No. 39, 
SupI=lement No. 3, item No. 202490-A, (Pettcleum 
Products) tberecf, scheduled to t:e ccme effective 
April 3, 1975; 

(e) Motor carriers Traffic Asscciaticn, Inc., Ag'3:nt: 
Motor Freiqbt Tariff No. 3-G, N.c�u.c. No. 40, 
Supflement Na. 64 and Item No. 77320-A, (Petrcleum
and Pt!troleum Products) tl:creof, scheduled to beccme 
effective April 14, I S75; 

(f) North Ca rolina Motor carriers Asso ciation, Inc., 
Agent: Motor Freight Tariff No. JO-E, N.c.u.c., No. 
9J, Suppl�ment No. 78, th;reto, and Item Ne. 206270-
A, (Petroleum and Petrcleum Products) thereof,
schedul�d to become effective April 14, 1�75; and,

(q) Southern Motor carriers Rate ccnfer�nce, Agent,
Tariff No. 137-J, N.c.a.c. No. 39, supplement Ne. 17, 
It�m No. 202220�A, (Truck Rrovided Eut Not Us€d), 
scheduled to become effective en October 24, 1975. 



Q32 MOTOii TBUCl<S 

(2) That the Respond�nts, l::�, and the same are l:ereby, 
required to make appropriate tariff publications canceling 
exceptions .regarding propc.se:d increased rates en paper and 
paper products which vera treated separately in this 
proceeding, and are au�horized to publish the ptoposed 
qeneral iacrease as hereinal::ova rr�ntioned in lieu of said 
exc'a!pticns. 

(3) That in all oth�r r.asfects all 
increase� in rates and charges invclved in 
he, and the same are hereoy, d2nieJ., 

otber proposed 
this proceeding 

(4) That the interim rate relief authorized in decretal
para�raph 3 of tho Commissicn•s Ceder cf April 24, 1�75, be 
canceled by the filing of th� appropriate tariff schedules 
authorized in paragraphs (I), (2) and (3) of this O:i:der. 

(5) That the proceeding te disco�tinued, and that upcn
tht effectiven�ss of publicaticns in ccmFliance terewith the 
same if discontinued. 

ISSUED EY ORDEE OF THE CO�HISSlON. 

'Ibis the 28th day of January, 1976. 

NOR1H CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Anne 1. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKFT NO. T-521, SUB 18 

BEFORE THE NORTH CABOLINA UTitITlES CCHMISSION 

In the Matt€r cf 
Harper 'Irucking Company, Inc., Raleigh, North 
Carolina - Application to Sell and Transfer 
Certificat£ No. C-73 frcm Haywood-Atkins 
Truckinq, Inc., Cary, North Cacclina, to Harper 
Trucking ccmpany, Inc. 

ORDER 
GRANTING 
'Iii ANSF BR 

HEARD IN: The commission H�aring Reem, 
One West Morgan Street, 
Carolina, on TueSCay, June 
a.m.

Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North 
8, 1976, at 5:30 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commissioner 'W. •. Lester 
and cc�missiongrs Georg� 
Barbara A. Simpson 

T�al, Jr., Presiding, 
T. Clark, Jr., and

For the Applicant! 

Ralph HcDonald 
Dailey, Dixon, Wooten, HcDonald & Fcuntain 



SALES AND TRANSFEDS 

Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 2246, kaleigh, North Caiclina 27602
Appearing for: HdrFgr Trucking c cmpany, Inc.

Haywood-Atkins 1rucking, Inc. 

For the Intervenors: 

Thcimas W. steed, Jc. 
Allen, St�ed & Pullen, P.A. 
Attorneys at L�w 
P. o. Dax 2058, Raleigh, North Catdlina 27602
Appearing for� Estes Exptess LinES

F�r the ccmmission Staff: 

Paul L. lassit�r 
Associate commission Attcrney 
North Carolina Utilities Ccmmissicn 
P. o� Box 9911 Ral2igh, North Catclina 27602

BY HIE CCMMISSION: By jciint ap"flicatiori filed with the 
Ccimmission on March 22, 1976, H�ywdod-Atkins trucking, in�., 
F. o. Eox 67, Cary, North Catalina, as Transferor ,- aild
Harper Trucking Company, Inc., P. o. BoX 25t68 ,- Raleigh,.
North Carolina, as Traniferee, seek i�troval of the trarsfer
of Ccruion Carrier Certifitate No. c-13, together with
operating rig'hts contained tbatein, f-rcm the Ttansfercr to
the 1ransferee. �otice of the afpliCation togetter with a
descrifticn of th� involved authdrity wae putlisted in the
Ccmniissicn's Calendar of Hea.t'illgs is.§ued APtil 12, J976•
Tliis notice contained the provision that if no frotests were
filed by 4:30 p.m� on Hcnday, M�y 31 1976; the ccmreission
would decide the case on the tacctd.

on May 3, 1976, a protest was .filed with the Commissicn in 
thi.S dCcket Dy Mr. Thomas R., ste-eU, Jr.; Allen, StEed and 
Ptillen, P. A. Attdrneys at taw, for and on bEhalf 6f i�tes 
Express Lines, Richmond, Virgiriia. By Order issued May S, 
19-76, the Commission allowed tl:ie intervention. 

In consideration of the tiaely filed pcot�st, the �attet
was set for hearin� on Tuasday, Jtina a, 1976, at 9:�0 a.m. 
Notice cf the Hearing was published in the Ccafuission's 
Calendar of H�atings iSsli-ed Mrlj' 12, ( 576a 

This matter came en fot h<:arir:q oil June 8, 1976; at the 
time and place tir�t above notE,l. At the call of the 
hearing, both the Applidant::S .rntl the InterVenor were present 
and representctl by counsel. 11r. lla•yw6od Atkins a·na :1r. 
Th:omas· Harper testified fOt' ti1e Applicants. Mt. Joe 
Sherrill tt�tified for th? Intecvenbr. 

'Iho 
as its 
Atkins 

Tra11sft->r.ot:, 
witii�Ss Mr. 
Truckiilq, 

SUMMARY of TESTfMCNY 

Haywooa��tki�� Trucking, Inc�, presented 
Haywood j� Atkins, �resident cf Haywood­
Inc. lie. Atkins testified as t6 th2-



434 HOTOB 'IHUCKS 

Transferor's financial condition, business organization, and 
trucking c�erations. He statEd that the transferor was 
hclder of North Carolina ccmmon carrier certificate No. c-73 
authorizing the transportaiiOn of general ccmmodities 
(excluding leaf tobacco and accessories), in truckloads, 

over irregular routes specified as fellows: 

'(I) Between points and placa.s in 'wake county, 

(2) From points all.a places in •Wake county tc pcints and
places in North carclina -in and east of the counties
of Stokes, Forsyth, Guilford, Randolph, Hcntgcmery
and Richmond, 

(3) From points and
named in paragraph
County.

placgs in and east of th€ c ountie3 
2 to pcints an d places in Wake 

This is the authority and certificate which tte Transferor 
is seeking to transfer to the Transferee by this acticn. 

Mr. Atkins tf:stified that the Tta-nsferor was inCCIFCiated 
in t 961 being the successor in interest of tt:e trucking 
company Etarted in the 1930 1 s by Harold Atkins, Hay.wood 
Atkins' father; that the rr�nsfetor has a terninal located 
in Cary, North Carolina; that the Transferor owns one 
tractoI and four trailars; thdt the 1ransferor leases 
another tractor from an owner/operator who vcrks part-tima 
for the Transferor; that th� Transfero� advertises its 
services in the Yellow Pa9es as well as occasionally in 
Jaycee and/or law enforceraent mag�zines; that the Transfe�or 
has been in continuous operation since it received its 
certificate; that the Transferor has at all times stood 
ready, willing and able tc transport the commodities it is 
autborizEd to carry under its c�rtificate; and that the 
Transferor, since being c;:ert_-ificatE:d, has never r£fused to 
transport any of the commodities it is authori2ed to ca'ci::y. 

Mr. Atkins testified as to the number and nature cf the 
hauls made by the TransfeCcr under its C€rtificate. He 
stated that the Transf.aror was engaged in haul ir1g general 
commodities of b oth an ex,ampt and non-exempt nature. As 
part of his testimony, Mr. Atkins presented an atstract of 
transportdtion conducted by the Transferor under its 
�ertificate for the period of November 25, 1975, through nay 
3J, 1916. 

on cross examination, Mr. Atkins testified tha.t a large 
ma.jotity cf the transportation done_ by the Transferor is of 
exempt commodities including eggs, lumber and fertilizer. 
Hr. Atkins stat�d,' however, that the Transferor has 
transport€d its exempt commodities as if they were non­
exempt general commodities and has transported them pUI:l:Uant 
to its general commodities ccmmon carrier authority and 
tariff. 



SALES AND TRANSFERS 435 

Hr. Atkins testified that the ,Transferor an� the 
Transferee have entered into an agreement for the sale and 
transfer cf Certificate No. C-73 for the sum of $20,000.00. 
An initial down paymant of $4,�00.00 is to be made with the 
�ransferee to sign a prcmisscry note for the talance of 
$16,000.00 made payable to the Transferbr. · As �ecurity for 
the prcmissory note, the Transfere� has agreed tc enter into 
a �ecurity aqreemen� -with the Transferor giving the 
Transferor a security inter�st in the certificate sought to 
be transferred. A copy of the ccntract of sale, prcmissory 
not� and - secud

,.
ty agre�ment were sutmitted with the 

application and were subseguently entered into the record. 
Mr. At�ins testified that there are no outstanding debts 
against the Transferor. 

The 'Ir�nsfe�ee present ed as its wi tnesS Hr. '.themas Har Fer. 
He offered testimony as to  the Transferee's qualifications, 
business experience and financial atility tc take ever the 
operations and perform the transrortation services required 
by the authority it se eks to acquire. 

t1r. Hai:per testified that the Transferee now hclds 
certificate CP-38 from the North Carolina Otilitigs 
ComWissicn au�horizing the Transtaree to engage, inter alia, 
in the ccntract carriage of ��dicine, drugs, and autc�otive 
parts 11ithin a 150 air mile radius cf Raleigh. The 
Transferee, in addition, has irreyular route ccmmon carrier 
authority, with certain limitations, �c transFort general 
commcdities, Pxcept petroleum Ftcducts in ,hulk iD tank 
trucks and leaf tobacco and, accessories-, tc, frcm and 
between all points on and east of the Atlantic Ccast Line 
nailtoad running from Wiluington · to Weldon and frcm that 
designated area to and from Feints and places in North 
Carolina hounded on  the 9ast b) the· above II!enticned railtoad 
and on the vest by U.S. Highway 21, in truckloads cf 5,000 
pounds and/or trailer loads of 10,000 founds. 

Hr.. Harpe r testified that the Transfei:ee has a terminal 
located at 300 goke street, Raleigh, NoLth Catclina. , H? 
further stated that the Transferee has a combined tot al of 
ap�roximately twenty tractors, trailers and t�ucks. Along 
with his testimony, Mr. Hatper presented an up tc Cate 
9guipme:nt list of the Transferee. He furt her testified that 
the ''Iransferee plans ·on using its present equipment to 
perform the profosed haulage if the transfer is apprcved, 
and he stated that such equipment is suitable fer the 
pt-oposed haulage. 

Mr. Harper next testified a s  tc the Transferee's financial 
ability tc pex:form the ptopose11 transportation. As part of 
his testimony, Mr. Harper pr�sented a balance sheet of the 
Transferee dated December 31, 1975, and an inccme statement 
for the period July I, (975, through December JJ, 1575. Hr. 
Harper admitted, upon questic�ing, that the Transferee has a 
very lcw cur rent ratio. (cl_lrrent assets/current liabilities). 
He stated, however, that he does not, 1:ased on his estiJates 
'and computations, anticipate that the Transferee _ viii 



ij36 MOTOE. rRUCKS 

experience any difficulty i� payi�g its detts as they fall 
due and cf providing aaequlte service under the troEosed 
operations. 

Mr. Joe w. Sherrill, Traffic Manager of Estes Exfress
Lines testified for th� Interv�noc. He testified that the 
Interva;nor has irregular caut·:i authority tetveen all 1=cints 
in North Carolina €ast of Marion which completely blankets 
the area sought to be transferred. The Intervenor, 
furthermore, has fourteen ter11inals in North Carclina, 
including terminals at Raleigh, Cb�rlotte, Greenstoro, 
Fayetteville and Wilmington. As part of his testimony, Mr. 
Sherrill i ntroduced a list of the Intervenor's terminals and 
equi�ment located in North Carolina. He also Fresente d a 
points list and traffic abstract of the Intervencr 1 s service 
ta the area sought to be transferred. He further stated 
that the Intervenor is presently operatirig well below 
capacity and would protably lose twelve percent (12') cf its 
revenues if another carrier is allowed in the territory. 

Having considered the avidsnce presented at the hearing, 
the record in this �roceeding as a whole and the 
commission's relevant official files, cf which judicial 
notice is  hereby taken, the Coamission makes the fcllowir:g 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I• That the Transferor is th� hclder of North Carolina 
Common Carrier •Certificate No. c-73 authorizing the 
transportation of general ccmmodities, in tr.uckloads, 
9Xcluding leaf tobacco and accessories, over irregular 
routes as specified in Docket No. T-399, sub I and Suh 2, as 
indicated in Certificate Ho. c-13. 

2. That the 
authority grant€d 
Transferee. 

Transferor proFcses to 
to it i n  C�rtificate No. 

transfer 
c-73 to

the 
the 

J. That t.he Transferee now hclds Certificate CP-38 from
the North Carolina Utili ties commission authorizing the 
contract carriage of medicine, ,irugs and autcmoti ve Farts 
within a 150 air mile radius of Raleigh and the irregular 
route ccmmon carriage, with cartdin li�itations, of general 
commodities, except petroleum �raducts, in bulk, in tank 
trucks, and also �xcluding leaf tobacco and accessories, to, 
frcm, and between all pcints on and east of .the Atlantic 
Coast Line Railroad running frcm Wilmington to Welden and 
from that designated area to and from ECints and places in 
Nort h Carclina boun ded on the east by the aforementicned 
railrcad and on the west by u. s. Highway 21, in truckloads 
of 5,000 pounds and/or trailer loads of 10,000 pcunds as 
indicated in Certificate No. CP-38. 

q_ Thai the Certificate held by the Transferor has 
actively and continuously operat�d in acccrdance with 
laws of tha state· and the Rules and Regulations of 
Commission. 

been 
the 

this 



SALES AND TBANSFERS 437 

S. That the Transferor and the T.tansferee have· 03ntered
into a �ritten Contract for the sale and transfer of 
Certificate No., c-73 under terms , and conditions which 
require a $4,000.00 initial Eayment and a talance of 
$J6,000.00 payable in subsaguent installments of. $750.CO at 
one month intervals. 

6. That as part of the conttdct of sale, the !ran�feror
and Transferee have entered into a sec.urity agreement giving 
the Transferor a security interest in the operating rights 
to be transfarred as security for the unpaid part of the 
purchase price. 

7. That the Transferee has the business eiperience, the
·financial ability and is other1aiso fit, willing and able to
acquire the authority sought £tom the Transferor and to
properly perform and rend?.r adequate and reliable service
under the franchise on a contiauing basis.

8. That there are no debts or claims cutstanding against
the Transferor ·of the nature si:ecifically set cut in G.S. 
62-lll(cJ. 

9. That the transfer in this case is in the- (:Utlic
interest and will not unlawfully affect the service tc the 
public under the franchise. Further, the Froposed t�ansfer 
will not unlawfully affect the service to the public which 
is presently being providad by other putlic utilities. 

10. That the proposed Transferee' is fit, willing and able
tc perform the �ervice to the public under the proi:osed sale 
and ttansfer of the Certificata. 

WhereufoD, the Commission re.1ches the following 

CONCLUSICNS 

This case involves a jcint application for Ccirndssion 
approval o f  the transfer of irrcguldr route operating 
authority to transport gener�l Commodities, in trucklcads, 
excepting leaf tobacco and acc�sscries, frcm the Tr ansferor 
as set forth in Certificat: No. c-73 to 1ransferE=-e as 
indicated as fellows: 

The transportation of general ccm�cdities, in truckloads, 
over irr egular routes: 

(I) Between points and places in Wake County;

(2) Prem points and places in WakE; County to feints and
places in North carclin3 in and east of the Counties
of Stokes, Forsyth, Guilford, Randoli:h, Mcntgcmery
and Richmond:

(3) Ftom points and
named in paragraph
Ccunty.

placas in and cast of the ,counties 
2 to faints and places in Wake 



438 HOT06 'IRDCKS 

The Ccurt of Appeals in the case of otiljties ccmmission 
v� �.QB.Ch f2rullln.i'.., 269 N.c .. 717, 1.53 SE 2d 1.16·1 (1967), 
stated that the policy cf the state as declared in the 
Public U.tilities Act of 1963 clearly favors transfers of 
actively operated motor freight carrier certificates without 
unreasonable restraints inasmuch as public convenience and 
necessity was shovn to exist vben authority was granted or 
acquired under the 1947 Grandfather clause and as the 
rebuttal presumption of law is. that the public need and 
necessity coritinu0s. The court cf AEpEals further made it 
clear that· such policy and such statutes would not prctect 
ether carriers from increased competition to be anticipated 
frcm an aqressive tra nsferee. 

The CoIDmission has generally and fer the most ;art held to 
the view that five things are primarily essential tc the 
sale cf operating rights: (I) Th e seller must .l:!e the cvner 
of the rights; (2) The operation under the rights must be 
active, or at l east, not al;andoned; (3) There must be a 
conttact or agreement between the Transferor and the 
Transferee for the salei (LI) T he purchaser of Transferee 
must 1::e fit, able and willing to cender service under the 
authocity en a continuing basisi (5) The seller must file a 
statement under oath with respect .to d€tts and clai11s.. The 
evidence cffered and the appli�ation and records of t he 
Commission of which jud icial nctice .is taken justify that 
all five of these requirements have been met .. The 
ccmmissi on further finds the security agreement between 
Transfercr and fransferee to be satisfactory. 

The Cc�rnission, therefore, is cf the opinion and concludes 
that the transfer is in the putlic interest, will not 
adversely affect the service to the public under th� 
certificate, will not unlawfully affect the service to the 
public by other public utilities, that the Transferee is 
fit, willing and able to perfocm such service to the FUblic 
under the certificate, that such service has been 
continually offeced to the i:ubti•c by the 'Iransfetor and that 
the api:lication should be approv�l. 

IT IS, TF.EREFOBE, ORDEBEC: 

t- That the transfer of Ccll',mon carrier certificat�e No ..
c-73, mere particularly described in Exhibit B attached
hereto and made a part here of, teem Haywood-Atkins Trucking,
Inc., to Harper 'Irucking company, Inc., te, and the same is
herety a�provad.

2. That Harper Trucking Company, Inc., shall file with
the ccr�ission, to the extent it has net acne so, evidence 
of required insurance, list of equipment, tariff of rates 
and charges, designation of process agent, and otherwise 
comply with the rules and regulaticns of this commissicn and 
institute OF�rations under tha authority herein acguired 
within thirty (30) days fcom the date of this Ceder .. 



SALES AND TRANSFERS q39 

ISSUED EY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This thE 29th day of June, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

COCKET NO. T-52J, 
SUB I 8 

EXHIE.I'I 8 

NORTH CABCLINA UTILITIES COHMISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, chief Clerk 

Harper !rucking ccmFany, Inc. 
JOJO Hammel street 
F. O. 8:JX 25868 

R�leigh, North Carolina 2761 I 

Irregular_Route_Common_Carrier_Authori!_y 

The transportation of general 
commodities, in truckloads, ever 

irregular routes: 

NOTE: 

(I) Eetwe'=n pcints and places in 
W�lte Ccunty; 

(2) 

(3) 

From FOints and places in Hake 
County to points and places in 
North Carolina in and east cf 
th3 Counties of Stokes, Forsyth, 
Guilford, Randolph, Hcntgc�ery 
and Richmond; 

Frcm FOints and places in and 
eas� of the ccunties named in 
paragraph 2 to points and Flaces 
in wake County. 

Thq right tc transFort leaf 
totaccc and accessories having 
Ce:?n waived, the authority 
herein does not include the 
right to trans�ort such 
commcdities. 

Th� operating authority granted 
herein to the extent that it 
duplicates any authcrity 
heretofore granted to er 
curr�ntly held by the carrier 
shiil 1 not te construed as 
authcrizing more than one 
cperating au+.hority. 



i10T0(; 'IRUCKS 

DOCKET NO. T-161 I, SUB 2 

BEFORE THE NORTH CADOLINA OilLI'IIES ccrMISSION 

In thf Hatter of 
Burton Lines, Incorporated, focbe3 
Transfer Company, Inc., North State 
Motor Lines, Inc., �nd Vance Trucking 
Company, ccmplainants 

CEASE AND 
DESIS1 ORDER 

vs. 

Lee TransFort, Inc., Defendant 

EEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The neari ng Reem of the 
Building, On� W�st Morgan 
North Carolina, en Septemtar 

commission, Ruffin 
Street, Ralejgh, 

24, 1975 

commissioners Ge�cce T. Clark, Jr., Presiding; 
Ben E. Roney and Baitara A.•Simpson 

· For th� Ccmplainants:

David H. Pecma1:, Hatch, Little, Bunn, Jcnes, 
Pew and Beery, Attorneys at Lav, Box 527, 
Haleigh, North carclina 27602: AFfearing for: 
Burton Lines, Inc.; Forbes 'Iransfer Ccmrany, 
Inc.: North Sta.te Motor Lines, Inc. i Vance 
Trucking comp¾ny, Inc. 

Fer the Defendant: 

F. Kent Burns,
smith, Attorneys
North cacolina
Transp::>rt, Inc.

Boyce, 
at Law, 

2i602j 

For the Commission Staff: 

Mitchell, Eucns and 
Bex 1406, Raleigh, 

App£aring for: lee 

Jane s. Atkins, Associate Commissicn Attcrney, 
North Carolina Utilities ccmmission, P. o. Box 
991, Raleigh, North Carolina 21602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On April ,s, 1915, Lee 'Iransport, 
Inc., filed an aFplicdtion witb this ccmmissioD· to transfort 
Group 19, unmanufactured tob:icco and accessories, between 
points and places in Forsyth, Rockingham, Rebeson, Eitt, 
Columbus, Wilson and Lenoir Counties under bilateral 
contract with R. J. R':!ynolds Tot:acco company. On May 7, 
1975, five common carriers hclding authority to transFort 
unmanufacttred tobacco in the state cf North carclina filed 
a protest t o  said application. on June 17, 1975, the 
Applicant amended its application, deleting therefrcm the 
Counties of Rob�son, Pitt, Columbus, Wilsen and Lenoir. On 
June I 8, I S75, four .of th-3 protastants to Lee Transi:crt•s



HISCELLANEOOS 441 

ap�licaticn filed a ccmflaint with the ccmmission alleging 
that Lee Transport was engag ed in leasing its equipment to 
R. J. Reynolds Tobacco cc�pany in viclaticn of certa in 
Commissicn rules and regulations. Cn July 7, J 975, Lee 
Transport, Inc., filed its answer t o  the complaint admitting 
that it �as in fact leasing eJUifment tc R. J. Reynclds 
Totacco company, but d�nying that said lease was in 
viclaticn cf any laws or regul�ticns cf the Stat� of North 
Carolina. on the saml'? dat�, Lee Ti:ansport, Inc·., filed a 
moticn to withdraw its ap�licatic� for contract ca r rier 
authority and the Commission subsequently g ranted said 
moticn on July 15, 1975. on July 29, J975, ·the ccnflainants 
filed their reply to the Answ�r of the defendant requesting 
th� hearing and advising the commission that said an£ver was 
unacceptal:lc. Ey Ord er of August Is,, J 975 the ccmmission 
set. the matter for public h<earing en Sei;temb�r 24, 1975. 

On August 29, 1975, the complainants filed a request for 
issuance cf a subpoE>na duccs tecum reyuesting certain 
information be furnished by a. J. Feynold s 1otacco company. 
The subpoena was served on the defendant on September 3, 
1975. On September 11, 1975, thE defendant through it.s 
attorn1;ys filE.d a· mot:icn to quash the subi:cena duces tecum. 
By order dated Septemb�r 16, 1s1·s, the Commission denied the 
moticn and ordere<l that the re�ue5ted infcrmaticn be made 
available to the complainants. 

Subsegus-nt to the heacing on September 30, 1575, two of 
the complainants, Forbes Transter ccm�any and Vance Trucking 
company, Inc., filed moticns with the ccmmissicn which 
xeguested that: thd two complainants te allowed to withdraw 
their complaint. 

The ccmi:laint came on for hearing as 
September 24, I S75. The comp.l.:iin.1n1 s offered 
cf the fellowing witnessos: 

scheduled on 
the testimony 

(I) Donald T. Bryan, the Vice President and Gen€ral 
Manager of North State Motor Lines, rue., a ccroplainant, 
testified that on May 30, (S/5, he otserved three tractor 
trailer s, warked as belonging to Lee 1ransport, Inc., �arked 
outside an R. J·. Rcynolci� prize housE located in Farmville, 
North Carolina. 11a testified that two of the trucks had 
been unleaded· and that t.obacco-related material was ba:;ing 
unloaded from a third vehicle. �r. Bryan further testified 
tha+: he asked one of the drivers tc whom werF the vehicles 
lcasEd and th9 driver replied that the vehicles were not 
leased and that he was working for Mr. Griffin. 

(21 George E. Martin, a Vice President of Eurton Lines, 
Inc., cne cf the complainants, testified that on Augcst 27, 
1975, he cbserved two tractor trailers marked on tte side as 
belonging tc Lee Transpor�, Inc., parked outside the �- J. 
Reynolds prize house in Reidsville, and that cne cf the 
vehicles vas loading hogsh�ads of tot.acco. 



442 MOTOE. 'IBUCKS 

(3) Hr. August Heist, tbe Di·t:ectcr of 'Iraffic and 
Distributicn for· R. J. Reynolds Totac�o Company, testified 
that Lee 1ransport had been hauling totaccc in sheets for R. 
J. Reynolds from Reidsvil l� to Winston-Salem for three or 
four years. He also testified that for the last tvo years 
R. J. Reynolds has been leasinq tractor trailers fee� Lee 
Tran�port. Mr. Heist fur ther testified that the terms cf 
the lease were contained in a letter dated May 6, )975, from 
R. A. Sisk ., Genei:-al Leaf supervisor for R. J. ·Reynolds to 
Lee 'Iran�p ort, Inc., and that the letter lists the riumter of 
tractors and trailers that wculd be leased to R. J. Reynclds 
frcm Lee Transport subject to the following conditions: 

(a) The trucks would only be l.aased when needed;

(b) Compensation would b� pai•i in terms of the specified
price per thousand pounds of tobacco or materials and 
equipment for certain spacified moves; 

(c) Lee Transport would maintain the vehicles; a11d

(d} Lee Transport voulr.l Ftocure and maintain liability 
and property damage insurance. 

Mr. Heist further te_stifie_d that the method fer ccmpensation 
was determined by the sa me variables, the si2e of the 
shipment and length of haul, which would determine the rate 
if the traffic were to tt!ove by ccmmon carrier. In resfonse 
to a subpoena duces tecum, Mr. Heist provided the 11ames and 
:�mployment records of seven emFloyees of R ... J. Reynolds who 
were cperating said l'3ased vehicles, all cf whc� were 
seasonally employed and five of whom had worked for Lee 
Transport. 

(3) Mr. Wayne Griffin, President and Olriner of Lee 
Transport, testified th�t during the tcbacca-marketing 
season he also works foe B. J. Reynolds as the receiving 
foreman and truck dispatcher. Hr. Griffin alsc testified 
that additional pieces of e�UiFment other than that 
o riginally shown in the lease and spelleJ out in the letter
of May 6, 1975, were subsagudntly leased to fi. J. Reynalds
by merely adding the vehicle nu�b�r to the letter of �ar 6,
1975. Mr. Griffin furth9c testified that scme cf the
equiFment leased by Lee 'J'ranspcrt to ·TI. J. Reynclds is not
,in fact c'ilned by Lee Trans:poct but is leased to Lee
Transport and then in turn leased .to R. J. Reyno lds. Mr.
Griffin testified that all tho.se hired by R. J. Reynclds as 
di::ivcrs of the Lee Transport aquipmeht had teen referred to 
R. J. Reynolds by himself ana that Lee Transpcrt res�rved 
the right to approve the drivers of the vehicles. Mr. 
Griffin t�stifieO. further that. when the vehicles at:e no 
lcnqer needed by R. J. Reynalds -they are released tc Lee 
Transport for its use, and that a vehicle might be operated 
for Lee Transport by the same driver who had driven the 
truck for R. J. Reynolds and that this in fact had occurred 
in the past. Mr. Griffin testlfi;J that Lee Transfort does 
not have the authority to perform the service for R. J. 



MISCELLANEOUS 

Reynolds which was pe rformed by these vehicles and that that 
was the reason for the lease of the egui�ment to R. J. 
Ri:ynclds. 

Based on the Complaint and Answer filed in this docket, 
the testimony and the exhibits cffersd at the tearing, and 
the entire record, the co111missicn makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(I) Le�, Transport, Inc., is a ccmmcn carrieI authcrized.
by this Ccumissicn to perform the following transportation 
services: 

The t�ansportation of general commodities, except those 
requiring special equipment dnd except unmanufactured 
tobacco ir. hogsheads over irregular routes frcn Reidsville 
to all Feints an,U places llithin a fifty-mile radius. 

(2) Lee Transport, Inc., ent�red into a lease agreement
with R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company in which Lee TransFort, 
•Inc., agreed to lease and did lease certain motor vehicles
including tractors- and tr.l.ilers to R. J. Reynolds Tchacco
Company. Iha lease agre�m2nt which was set out in a letter
of l'lay 6, 1975, fr om R. J. Reyno lJs, In c., to Lee Transport,
Inc., was subject to the fellowing terms and conditio ns:

(A) The motor vehicles were to t€ made available to
R. J. Reynolds as needed.

(8) Rental rates whicit included the cost cf- all gas
and oil or the fcllowin� �ates per 1,000 iounds:

{ 1J , J;ll.00 for tol:acco hauled within a 4C-aile 
radius of Fairmcnt, North Carolina; 

(2) $2. 72 for tobacco hauled frcm Reidsville,
North Carolina to Rinston-Salem, North
Carolina, or Brook Cove, North Carclina;

(3) $4.97 for any materials er 
hauled from Winston-Salem tc any 
North Ca.rolina. 

equipment 
irarket in 

(C) Lee Transport was tc maintain the actor
vehicles in operating condition, procure all licecses
for the moto.r vehicles and pay all taxEs assessed
against the motor vehicles.

(D) Lee Transport was to
require<l by law on the motor
repay any damage caused to the 
negligence of R. J. Reyllolds.

maintain all insurance 
vehicles and w� to 

mater vehicles by th� 

(E) At the end of 1975 dll motor vehicles were to
be returned to Lee Transport in the same condition as



110TCF TRUCKS 

received except for teasonatle wear and tear and 
damage by ·unavoidable casualty .. 

(3) The certificate issued. to Lee 'Iranspcrt does not 
authoriz= the leasing of motor vehicles .. 

(4) Tbe leasing of mot er vehicles to B. J .. Reynclds 
Tobaccc Company, a private shipper, by Lee Transfort, Inc .. , 
a ccmmon carrier, subject to the jurisdiction of this 
Ccmmission, is in violation of the commission rules and 
re9ulaticns .. 

Based upon the entire record tho Ccauissicn makes the 
follc'olinq 

CONCLUSICNS 

Lee Transport, Inc., holds ccmmon carrier au thority issued 
to it by this commission, which authority  does not authoriz� 
the leasing of motor vehicles to private �hippers. 

Lee Transpor.t, Inc., did lease certain motor vehicles 
i'ncludinq tractors and trailers to R. J. Reynclds Tcbacco 
Company. The purpose of the laase was fox: P.. J. Reynolds to 
use the leased motor vehicles to haul tcbacco er matetials 
or equiproent in North Carolina. 

Rule B2-33 of the Commission's Bules states that a ccmmon 
or contract carrier shall use his rolling egUiFment scle!y 
in furtherance of that authority, and shall net transfort 
Ptoperty for privat� purposes in the same vebicl� or 
vehicles, er under the same n ame as that used pursuant to 
its common carrier authority. Tbe Ccmmission concludes that 
Lee Tratu:Fort, Inc .. , is in viclation of Rule R2--33 by using 
its equiFment to carry on a leJsing operation in additicn to 
the use · of the equipment in furth·erance cf its cvn 
authorit.y. The transportaticn of ptopecty for private 
purposes in the same vehicles as those used pursuant tc the 
Applicant's common carrier aut11ority is a fuI'ther viclation 
of Rule R2-33. 

Rule 62-6 states that no ccmmcn carrier of property shall 
lease eguifment wiih drivers to private carriers CI' shiFFers 
under any ciccumstance. Rule R2-6 (c) incorForates the 
requlaticns of the Interstate Commerce ccmmission contained 
in 49 CPR section 1057 which are net in conflict vith the 
North Carolina General Statutes. It is stated in 49 CFR 
section I 057.6 (a) that authorized carriers shall not r�nt 
aquiFment wi!h drivers to private carriers or shipFers. 
There ace exceptions to this provision given tut those 
exceptions do not apply in this case. It is stated in 49 
.CFR section (057.6(b) that authorized ccmmon car:riers shall 
not cent equipment vi!ho�i drivers to private carriers. 
Exceptions to this prohibition ace given tut those 
exceptions do not apply in this case. Neither subsecti on 
(a) ncr Subsection (b) is in conflict with the North
Carolina General Statutes. Th9 commission concludes that



rUSC.ELLANEOUS 445 

the l:easirg by Lee Transport, Inc., cf motor -Jehicl.es to 9. 
J. Reynclds is in viclaticn of the ccmmission•s Rules
whether the v-ihicles were leased with or without drivers.

The Ccmmission further concludes that the effect of 
allowing a lease of this type to h� used by a ccmmcn carrier 
would be to obviate any reason for seeking authcrity frcm 
this Ccmmission to parform such .transportation services. 
R�gulaticn 1 of the transportation services would revert to 
the shippar who through the- medium of the lease would 
control what commoditi�s wcu1d te hauled, under what 
conditions the ccmmodities would ce hauied, and tetween what 
paints and ,at what rates the ccmmodities would t:e hauled. 
This would provide a means by which the regulatory scheme of 
the North Carolina statut�s could be circumvented. 

IT IS, !HEREFCRE, ORDEREC: 

II) That Lee 
leasing any of 
company or any 
the future. 

Transport, Inc., cease 
its VP.hicles to R. J. 

other shipp�r for private 

and desist frcm 
Beynclds Tctacco 

purposes now and in 

Wi lscn, Ncrth 
of Henderscn, 

withdraw their 
names as fcrmal 

(2) •rhat Forbes Tra nsfer Comi:any of 
Carolina, and Vance Trucking COmFany, Inc., 
North Carolina, are hereby allowed tc 
ccmplaint in this docket and rBmove th€ir 
parties of r�cord in this proceeding. 

ISSUED BY ORD.ER OF THE CCHlHSSICN. 

This the JSth day of March, 1976. 

NORTH CASCLINA UiILITIES CCHHISSlCN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DCCKET NO. T-1€01, SDB I 

BEFOBE 'IHE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Applicaticn l1y Parlcs Moving and Stcrage, 
Incori:orated, for Authority to Assign tts 
Operating Rights Under C_ommon :ar.cier 
certificate No. C-599 to the small ·eusi­
ness Administration as collate�al for a 
Loan 

ORDER GRAN'IING 
AUiRCRITY 'IO 
ASSIGN OPERATING 
RIGH'IS 

BY THE CCMMISSION: Tbis matter arose upon tte filing with 
this ccmu-ission of an application by Parks Mcving and 
storage; Incorporated (Applicant), for authority to assign 
its rights and interest in Certificate No. c-599 as 
collateral for a loa n of two hundred fifty-fcur thousand 
dollars ($254,000) fro!ll the Sm:111 Business Administration. 



446 I10TOE TRUCKS 

The Comaission based upon consideration cf the aEFlication 
filed herein, the assignment agre�ment attached thereto, and 
a letter from Mr. J. Bussell Lawe, District Counsel of the 
·u. s. Small Business Administration, makes the fellowing

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I• That Parks Hoving anJ storage, Incoq:orated, is a 
corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of 
the state of North Carolina �nd is engaged in the business 
of providing·ccmmon carrier services under ccmmon carrier 
Certificate No. C-599 issued by this Commission; is a public 
utility as defined by the Public Utilities Act of North 
Carolina: and is subject in its operation' to the 
iurisdiction of the North Carolina Utilities Commission. 

2. 7hat Parks Hoving and Storage, Incor�otatEd, bas
applied to the U.S. small Business Administration for a two 
hundred fifty-four thousa nd dollar ($254,000) lean in order 
to finance its operation. 

3. That Parks Moving and Storage, IncctfOtated, has
agreed to assign, transfer, �nd set over to the Small 
Business Administration all its rights, title and interest 
in and to the said hauling franchise as collatetal for the 
aforementicned loan. 

4. That Parks Moving and Stocage,. Incorporated, vill
retain possession of the operating rights under the hauling 
franchise so long as no default is made in the payment cf 
the note or in any agreement evidancing the loan. 

S. That is default is made by Parks Hoving and stctage,
Incorporated, in the payment or pecformance of the lean, 
then the small Business Administration shall have the eption 
of taking over said hauling· franchise with the right of 
reassigning the franchise after apFlying for approval by 
this commission. 

Based on these Findings of Fact, the Cc�mission nov 
con c ludes that the transactions te�ein pro�osed are for a 
lawf.ul ohjr?ct within the corporate pur poses of the 
Applicant; compatible with the public interest and necessary 
and aFitopriate for and consistent �itb the rcoper 
Ferformance by Applicant of its sarvice to the public and 
will not impair the .ability to perform that service. 

IT IS, 'lHEREFORE, ORDERED: 

I• That the application filed by Earks Meving and 
storage, Incorporated, requesting authority to assign the 
operating rights granted to the Applicant under Certificate 
No. C-599, issued by this ccmmissien, as collateral tor a 
loan from the Small Busin�ss Administration be, and the same 
hereby is, granted. 



MISCELLANEOUS 447 

2. That the assignment of tbe aforementicned operating
rights shall be solely for the purfcse cf pro.Viding the 
Small Business Administration with the ccllateral for the 
two hundred fifty-four thcusa.nd dollars ($254,000) lean 
which the agency seeks to lean to Parks Moving and Stctage, 
Incoiporated. 

3.. That in the case of d"3fault l:y Parks Moving and 
Storage, Incorporated, the Small Business Administration 
shall file with the Commissien fer prior affroval of any 
reassignment of the operating rights herein assigned as 
ccllateral. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCHHISSION. 

This the 4th day of August, I 576. 

NORTH CAROLINA U'IILITIES COMMISSICN 
Katherine M. PEele, chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET ao. R-29, SUB 217 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CAHOLINA U'IILIT1ES CG�MISSION 

In the Matter of 
Southern Railway Company - Petition for 
Authority to Discontinue its Agency Staticn 
at concord, North Carolina, and to Dismantle 
and Femove the Fr�sent Station Building 

RECCMl'll:NDED 
ORDER 
GRANTING 
PETITION 

HEARD IN: Alderman's Meeting Rocm, City Hall, 66 Union 
Street, Concord, North Carolina, on June 10, 
(975 

BEFORE: D. D. coordes, Hearing Examiner

APPEARANCES: 

For th� Applicant: 

G. Clark CtamFton
Jcyner & Howison
Attorneys at Law
906 Wachovia Bank Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 21602 

Protestants: None 

For the commission staff: 

E. Gre1ory Stott
Associate commission Attorney
one West Horgan Streat
Raleiqh, Ncrth Caiclina 27602



448 RAILBOADS 

COORDE5, HEARING EXAMINER: By petition filed with th� 
Commission on April I, 1915, soutbern Railway CcmFany 
(Southern) seeks authority to discontinue its agency station 
at Concord, North Carol ina, and to dismantle and remove tha 
present station building, and to handle future business frcm 
its agency station at Kannapclis, North carclina. 

Rule Rl-14 of the Commission's 
requiring i:osting of notice cf 
Petitioner, was complie d with. 

Rules and Eegulaticns, 
proFosed acticr of 

The Ccmmission caused an investigation to be made of th� 
matter, antl on April 7, 1975, Infpector Jimmy i. Eanes, of 
the Ccmmission 1 s Staff, contacted interested �atties in the 
Concortl area to determine wbeth�r or net there were any 
ob1ections to Southern 1s prop :>sal. Inspector Eanes I cei:ort 
revealed that cannon Mills, Kerr Industries, Inc., and Mayor 
A. �- Brown cf Concord had no objections, and that Foils, 
Inc., and Mineral Research 6 Develofment corp. d id object to 
the pcofosal of southern. 

The Ccmmission, being of the o�inion that the interest of 
the public was involved, assigned the matter tor hearing on 
June 10, 1975, by its Orders in this Docket Cated May 12, 
1975.. By this same order, Southecn was required to give 
notice to the public of the time, �lace and pucpcse cf the 
hearing ty having an appropriate notice thereof published in 

a neijspaper having general circulation in the concord, Ncrth 
Carolina, area, on  three diff'3rent days prior tc tha 
hearing. 

�he order further provided that any protest to the 
petition of Southarn should be filed with the Cc�missicn at 
least ten (I 0) days prior to June 10, (975 .. 

!be required puDlications cf notice of hearing were made
and the Commission did not ceceive any protests to 
Soutbern•s pcoposal as a result cf the published notices. 

Hear ing in this matter was held at the capticned 
place with Petitioner present and represented by 
No one appeared at the hearing in Ofposition 
a� hority sought. 

ti111e and 
counsel. 

to t.he 

The Afplicant presented the te stimony of Mr. C. A. 
Stevenson, Jc: .. , Tc:ainmaster, and �r. Charles N. Loughery,
Assistant Ccmmerce Statistician, with SUfforting exhitits. 
Mr .. Stevenscn testified that the Concord agenc} is open 8:00 
A.M. to 5:00 F.H., Mondays through Saturdays, but that the
agent is away from his office apFcoximately five (5) hours
per day conducting railcoad business; that Kannafolis is 
presently op en 7:00 A.H. to 6:00 P.M., Mondays through 
Saturdays; tbat if the applicaticn is afproved the 
KannaFolis agency hours will be 7:00 A.H. thcough 10:00 
P.M., Mcndays through Saturdays; that there will be no 
change in the physical handling cf pickUF and delivery of 
cars; that con si9nees would be notified of arrival of 



DISCQNTINOANCE OF AGENCY STATIONS 

carlcad shi�ments by telephone frcm Kannafclis tle same as 
presently baing done at ccnccrd·i that collect telephc_ne 
calls from Harrisburg will be accepted at Kannafclis Mhich 
will te the governing station fot Harrisburg in lieu of 
Concord: that a telephon� system is ·propose� whereby 
custcmers in Harrisburg can call the Kannapolis station at 
no charqe and that a new position will be created at 
Kann apclis wh"ich the present agent at concord will fill. 

Mr. Stevenson testified further that the two agents at 
Kannapolis could handle the workload there which would be 
the present workload plus that from concord and Harrisburg: 
that to crder cars, a custc�er at  Harrisburg or concord 
would call Kannapolis instead of Ccncord; that t�ere would 
be nc gr�ater delay in servicing cars than is presently the 
case: that there would be no change in passenger service 
inasmuch as there are n o  requlatly scheduled passenger stops 
at concord; that Trains I, 5 and 6 ptovide passenger service 
at ccncord, but Concord is a flag stop for these trains; 
that, if the application is granted, a platform and she lter 
would be ptovided at concor� for flag-stop passengers; that 
the proposal outlined in the instant application wculd 
imprcve the service presently being offered to the shipping 
public and would result in ac�ual out-of-pccket dcllar 
savings to the Applicant. 

Mr. Stevenson testified en cross-examination that during 
the 5 hours per day the conccrd agent is cut of the office, 
there is no one there tc answer the telephcne; but that 
there will be someone to answ�r tb·e telepbcne at KannaFclis 
and that by the concord  agent taking the new joh created at 
the Kannarclis agency, there liculd be no down-the-line 
displacement of personnel. 

Mr. Charles N. Loughery, Assistant commerce Statistician, 
cffered testimony explaining the exhibits concetning 
revenues and expenses, the number of carload shifments 
received and forwarded and the passenger traffic handled by 
the Concord agency for th� year 1973 and the twelve-month 
feriod ending June, 1974. Hr. Lcughery testified further 
that Applicant was not losing �cney at the concord agency, 
but that it could offer better service to the public in the 
involved area by improved operational conditions through the 
Kanna�olis agency. 

At the conclusion of Applicant's p resentation, 
Examiner inquired· onc;:e again if there ■as anyone 
the courtroom who had an interest in this matter 
to be heard. - There was nc re . .sponse to the
question. 

the Hearing 
Present in 
and desired 

Examiner•s 

Having considered all of the �vidcnce presented and the­
record in this matter as a vhcla, the Heating Examiner makes 
the fellowing 



450 RAILEOADS 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(I) That the Applicant, southern Railway ccm1=any, is a 
cocporaticn authorized to do business in North Carolina as a 
franchised common carrier by r.iil, engaged _in both 
interstate and intrastate commerce; that with cegard tc its 
intrastate operations, Applic3nt is subject to th� 
jurisdiction of and· regulation by the North Cacclina 
Utilities Ccmmission, and that Applicant has pccperly filed 
its application with this can,missicn, over which this 
Commission has jurisdiction. 

(2) That Applicant is hereby reguesting authority to 
discontinue its agency staticn at Concord, North Carclina, 
to dismantle and re·move the pr<?sent station building and to 
ha ndle busin ess from its agency Etation at Kanna�clis, Ncrth 
carclina. 

(3) That Applicant Froposes tc add a new positicn at the
Kannapclis agency with the agency being open for buEines s 
from 7:00 A.H •. to 10:00 P.M., Mond ays through Saturdays. 

(4) That present .office )loll cs of the concord agency are
8:00 A.H. to 5:00 P.M., Mond·ays through Saturdays, with the 
aqent1s duties requirinq him to te away frcm bis office 
approximately five (5) hours per Cay. 

(5) That Applicant's agent at ccncord vi11 take the new
position at Kannapolis thereby eliminating any down-the-line 
displacement of fersonnel due to the exercising of senior�ty 
privileges by- the Concord agent. 

{6) That Applicant proposes to il?plement a toll free 
telephone system whereby its Customers at Harrisburg can 
c.all the Kannapolis agency ·to conduct their business at no
charge to the customer.

(7) That, until the tell 
installed, Applicant will accept 
frcm its custome rs i� Harristurg. 

free tel9phone system is 
collect telephone calls 

(8) That Applicant vill p�rsonally contact each cf its
customers in the Harri.:iburg area to advise them •the 
K�nnapclis agency will accept ccllect telephone calls. 

(9) That, upon dismantlement of the Concord station, a
platfcrm and shelter will be provided at Ccncord. 

(10) that the added position at the Kannapolis �g€ncy and
the lengthening in office hours will result 1n tetter 
service bei�g offered to the public· in the area involved. 

(11) Tha t there will b� no reduction in either freight or
passenger train service at Ccncord. 



DISCONTINUA1CE OF AGENC� STATIONS 451 

(12) That 
the hearirq 
Commissicn. 

Applicant gave appropriate and pro�er notice of 
of its application as required by the 

(13) That no one appeared at the hearing in OFpositicn to
Applicant's proposal. 

(14) That public convenience and
r�guire the continuance of the agency 
North Carolina. 

necessitJ no 
station at 

lcnger 
Ccncord, 

(IS) Tbat the changes i n  the present method cf cperation 
as proposed ought reasonably to ta mad e. 

CONCLUSICN'S 

Upon the fo regoing Findings of Fact, the Hearing Exauiner 
concludes that the Applicant has met the turden of procf 
place� upon it by Statute to illow it to have the relief 
prayed for in the applicaticni that public convenience and 
necessity no longer re•:iuirc the continued operation of the 
agency station at Concord, North Carclina, nor the attendant 
expense to the railroad ass�ciated therewith and that the 
public will be adequately served if the bu�iness at ccncord 
is conducted from the agency station at Kannafolis, North 
Carolina. 

Every railroad 
adequate, efficient 
G.S. 62-131 (b). 

is  mandatorily required 
and reasonable service in 

to furnish 
accord with 

G.S. 62-245 dedls with tha railroad's duty tc receive and 
forward freight tendared and provides a penalty for unlawful 
refusal to receive and forward such freight. It is the 
conc lusion of the Hearing Examiner that such duty tc receive 
and forward tendered freight remains unaltered by the 
afproval cf the insta�t application. 

The evidence shows that und�r Applicant's plan its trains 
will continue to serv� Concord in the sa�e manner as at 
present, although the details of the movement o f  shipments 
received or forwarded and of �mpty cars and otter matters 
incidental to the movements will be handled by i ts 
Kannapclis agency. There vill be no abandonment of tr:ain 
service nov available to patrons of Afplicant at Harrisburg 
and Concor:d. 

In the foregoing circumstances, tho: Hearing Examiner 
concludes, and so finds, that the application in this Docket 
should be approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

(I) That the application of southern Railway ccmpany for
authority to discon tinue its agency station at Concord, 
North Car:olina, to dismantle 1nd remove the fresent station 
bu ilding and to handle business ftcm �ts agency sta tion at 



HAILBOAiJS 

Kannapclis, North carclina, be, and the sa�e is hereby, 
approved. 

(2) That appropriate tariff publication 
reflecting the change herein authcrized. 

ta 

(J) That so lonq as ApE=licant retains ownershii: of tha 
station l:uildinq at Conc::>rd, North Carclina, it shcu.ld be 
maintained in a reasonable state cf r�pair. 

(4) That Applicant notify the Ccmmission tbe date its
agency station at Concord is discontinued and tbe date thq 
station building is disposed of or dismantled. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCH�ISSICN. 

This the 16th day of Febr�ary, 1·976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co��ISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chie£ Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKE1 NO. R-66, SUB 74 
DOCKET NO. R-66, SUB 75 

BF.FORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO�MISSION 

In the t1atter of 
Rail ccmmon carriers - suspension and 
Investigation cf Proposed Incraase in Rates and 
Charges, (X-310-A) Scheduled to Become Effective 
June 27, I S75, and Ptopos<:'d Increase in Rates and 
Charq-es, (X-313) Scheduled tc B:come Effective 
septeml:er 13, !9'15 

ORDER 
GRANTJNG 
RATE 
INCREASE 

HEARD IN: The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
On� West Mcrgan , Street, Raleigh, Ncrth 
carclina, on Wadnesday, November 12, 1975, at 
10:00 a.m. 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

CommiSsioners Harvin R. Wooten, Presiding, and 
Tenney I. Ceane, Jr., and v. Lester Teal, Jr. 

For the Responde n�s: 

Odes Lw Stxoupe, Jr. 
Joyn�r & Howison 
906 lfachovia Building.
Raleigh, North caxclina 

James L• Howe, III 
southern Railvay company 
P. o. Box 180 8, Wdshington, D. c. 20013



RATES ij5J 

Altert B. Russ, Jr. 
seaboard cca5t line Railroad compan1 
3600 west Eroad Streat 
Richmond, Virgir.i1 2�230 

For the Ccmmission Staff: 

Edward B. Hipp 
commission Attorn�y 
North carolind Utilities Ccmmissicn 
P. o. Box 991 - Ruffin Building
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

E. Gregory Stott
Assistant com111ission A-ttcrney 
North Carolina UtilitiP-s Commissicn 
P. a. Box 99 I - auffi:n Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

BY THE CCMMISSION: On 11ay 21, I 575, Soutt-ern Freight 
Tariff Bureau (SFTD), J SJ iHlis StreE:t, N• E., Atlanta, 
Georgia 30303, for and on behalf of the ra�l carriers in 
North carclina filed a tariff achPdule• proposi-ng an increasl::! 
of ap�roximately 7 percent (7-i) in rates and charges 
applicable on North Carolina intrastate shipments scheduled 
to become effective June ?.7, 1975, and designated as 
SupplewAnt S-9 to tariff of incre1sed rates and charges X-
310-A. The Commission being of tha opinicn that this matter
affect€d the public· interest ent�red an order in Dccket No. 
R-66, sut 74, dated June I I, 1975, sUSfending the effective 
date of the above-mentioned tariff schedule to and including 
March 22, J 976, institUtE-i an investigaticn intc and 
concerninq th� lawfulness ther�of and assigned the �atter 
for heari�g on November !2, 1915. 

On Auqust 8, 1975, the Ccn:si�sion receive:d an additional 
filinq 1:y Southern Freight Tariff Bureau (SFTE) for and on 
behalf cf th9 rail carriars in North Carolina of a tariff 
schedule proposing an increase of· approximately 5 percent 
fSS{) in rates and charges scbed..iled to l:ecome: effective en 
Sept�mber JJ, t-975-, and a furthez: increase of approximately 
2.s Fercent (2.5%) scheduled to heccme effective en octcber
I, -1975, on North Carolina intrastate rail shipments and
designat€d as follows: 

STE Tariff of Increased Rates and Charges X-313, 
SuFplemeot No. s-1 I, tb9reto, in full 

The ccmrrission on August II, JS75, receiv�d a moticn frcm 
Mr .. James L. Howe, III, Attorney for Southern Railway 
company,, Washington, o.c., Mr .. Altert E. Russ, Jr., 
Attorney, seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company, Richmcnd, 
Virginia, and Mr. Odes L. Stroups, Jr., Jcynez: and Ho�iscn, 
Attorneys at Lav, Raleigh, North caxclina, for and on tehalf 
of the rail carriers ope['atin.;J in thiF. State of No['th 
Carolina requesting that if the Ccmmission found it 
necessary to suspend thP. pz:o�osed increase (.X-313) and 



RAILBOADS 

assign the matter for hearing that it set the �atter for 
hearing at the same, time as the hearing in Docket No. B-66, 
Sub 14 (X-310) which had been assigned for hearing for 
November 12, 1975. 

The cc�nission being of the opinion that the prcEosed 
increases in r ates and charges as hereinabove enumerated was 
a matter affecting the public interest the commission found 
and concluded that the involved tariff schedule should be 
suspended, an investigation instituted, and the matter 
assigned for hearing to deteruine the ju�tness and 
reasonableness of the proposed tariff publication. By 
Ccm�issicn Order dated August 27, 1975, the Ccmi:ission 
suspended the rates, consolidated Docket No. B-66, sub 74 
(X-310) and Docket No. B-66, Sub 75 (X-313) and assigned the 
matter for hearing in the Commission Hearing Eocm, Ruffin 
Building, one W'est Morgan stre-�t, Raleigh, North carclina, 
on Wednesd ay, November 12, 1975, at J0:00 a.m. 

The aFFlicants off ered testimony of various witnesses 
representing the railroads. Each of the witnesses offered 
testimony in both Dockets R-66, Sub 74, and R-66, Sub 75. 
The applicants first offered the testimony of Hr. B. D. 
Briggs, Manager, commerce Marketing and Planning Divisicn, 
southern Railway company, who offared testi mony and exhibits 
regarding Southern1s traffic �nd their increased expenses. 
Mr. Briggs offered testimony in both dockets in guesticn. 

Mr. George H. Gallamore, Jr., Assistant General Freight 
Agent in the Commerce Section of the Freight Traffic 
Department, Seaboard Coast Line Railroad, testified 
regarding seaboard coast Line Railroad ccmpany•s traffic and 
increased expenses vbich seato�rd has incurred in recent 
years. Mr. Gallamore gave similar testimony in both of the 
aforementioned dockets. 

11r. Hartley w. Hird, Jr., Assistant Hanager of the 
Research Department, southern Freight Association, testified 
regarding statistical and f inancial da-ta related to the 
principal Class I railroaQs operating in North Carclina in 
both of the aforementioned ilcckets. l'U:. Il. A. Robb, 
commerce statistician in the Accounting Department, Office 
of Assistant comptrcller, Southern Railway CcmFany, 
testified regarding separation of intrastate and interstate 
expenses and revenues. Mr. Bobt also testified regarding 
the railroad applicants• rate l:ases. l'lr. Bobt offered 
similar testimony iR both of the �tove-mentioned dockets. 

The North Carclina Utilities ccmmission staff offered the 
testimcny of J. Philip Lee, Rata SFecialist and Special 
Investigator in the Traffic Traneportation Division of the 
North Carclina Utilities Commission, who offered testimcny 
and exhibits showing the operating revenues, expenses and 
operatinq ratios in the state of North Carolina for the 
years 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973 and (97ij as reflected in the 
annual reports filed with the Ccmmission by the carriers 
named in this proceeding. 



RATfS 455 

Based on the testimony given, the exhitits presented, and 
the evidence adduced, th� Cclluission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the rail ccmmon carriers participatin g in the
tariff sctedules under suspension in this proceeding are 
subject to regulation by this Ccromissicn and are properly 
before the Commission with reEpect to such rates and charges 
through representation of the southern Freight tariff 
Bureau. 

2. That inflation in many phases cf intrastate rail
ccmmcn carrier operation has adversely affected the 
operating ratios of the respondents. 

3. That the approximate ratable proportion 
railroad property used and useful devoted to Ncrth 
intrastate traffic is !38,368,000. 

of the 
Carclina 

4. ihat th e total railv�y operating
thre� major railroads herain derived from 
intrastate traffic is $23,405,000. 

revenues fer the 
North Carclina 

5. That the total railway operating
three major railroads herein allocated tc 
intrastatE operatio ns is $23,639,000. 

exEenses fer the 
North Catclina 

6. That the formulas and methods used in making the
separations in this case do not reflect to a certainty 
accurate results an d that the Responden ts berein should 
continue their efforts for improvement in this area. 

7. That the applicants have not frcvided this Ccwmission
with infcrmaticn regarding separations of expenses and 
revenues for the other states in which the rail ccmmon 
carriers operate. 

8. That the present rates and charges are not adequate
to insure the railroads a proper rate cf return en their 
North Catalina investment. 

9. That the operating
applicants is net sufficient 
provide good a·nd adequate 
North Carolina. 

ratio realized by 
to allow them to 

service tc their 

10. That the increase in intrastate rates
which were designated as X-3(0 anj X-JJJ in this 
necessary at this time to afford the railrcads a 
on their property used an d useful in ccnnection 
North Carolina intrastate operations. 

the railrcad 
continue to 
customers in 

and charges 
matter are 
fair return 
1dtb their 

I I• That the 

tariff schedules 
subject to the 

rail ccmmon carriers participating in the 
under suspension in this proceeding are 

regulations of this ccmmission and are in 



456 RAILROADS 

need of ad ditional revenu�s and they thErefore shculd be 
allo�ed tc make an increase in tbeir rates and charges. 

-Whereupon the Comrni�sion reaches ·the following 

CONCLUSICNS 

1- G.S. 62-J46(h) I:"equit"es that this commissiou give due
consider ation to dmong other f3ctors the effEct of rates 
upon movement of traffic by the carrier or carriers for 
which the rates are pr�scribed, to the need i n  the fUblic 
interest of adequate and �fficient transportation service by 
such carriers at the lowest cost consistent with furnishing 
of such service and to tbe need of revenues sufficient to 
enable such carri9rs under honest econcmical and efficient 
management to provide such service. 

2. We conclude that the resfondents here in have shewn a
need for the add itional r�venu�s that the �ropcsed increases 
will prod uce, that these increases are not excess ive and 
that the suspended tariffs schedules should be allowed to 
become effective. 

3. This commission h owever does not conclude that the
formulas and methods used in makiag the separations in this 
case reflect to a certainty accurate results and we continue 
to advise, admonish and enjoin the respondents herein to 
continue their efforts for improvement in this area. 

4. The Commission further concludes that the Respondents
te rein have failed to provid e Cata regarding the exFenses 
and revenues which would be allocated to each state that the 
rail ccmmon carriers par'ticiFating in these suspended 
tariffs are operat ing. Oes�ite the admonishments of this 
com�issicn in a previous commission order granting a rate 
increase, the railroads failed to provide this information. 
Mr. B.A. Bobb on cross-examination whe n asked a question 
regarding separations amcng the s tates of expenses and 
revenues testified: 

"But what ve attempt to de at Southern is to allocate 
expenses �a the states that we OFerate in, every railroad 
company in our system using a numter of statist ics that 
relate· to the type of ope rating expenses invclved. For 
exam�le the maintenance a11ay, well and transportation 
expenses for example you have crew wages, you have yard 
operations, station and te reinal expenses, fuel, any 
number of items. Each one cf those individual expense 
account s, based on our s turly, w e  allocate to the various 
states using a different statistic or maybe the same 
s tatistics or maybe a ccmbination of statistics. Then we 
ccme down to a total for that farticular operating account 
and we use that and then make a new Fercent fer the entire 
operating expe nse account. For example, fuel in North 
Carolina might be 20 percent of the total. Ancther 
account aight be fO percent of the total. Anctber �ight 
be 40 percen t of the total. You put them all together and 



RATES 457 

make a ccmposite percent. Re d o  this to every account and 
we do it periodically. As a matter of fact, it is a 
prcject I don't like to do because it is time consuning 
and a lot of detail. But I have to do it again and vi11 
do it again.11

Th9 railroads apparently have information regarding the 
expenses and revenues allocated to each state in which they 
operate. The Commission has reguested this infcrmaticn but 
the railrcads have not seen fit to provide the Commission 
with this information. The Conmissicn again, as it has done 
earlier reminrls the rail. ccmmcn carriers that G.S. 62-75 
places the burden of proof UECD the public utility whose 
rates, service, classification, rule, regulaticn or practice 
is under investigation to show that the same is just and 
reasonable. The absence of affirmative evidence presented 
by the rail ccmmon carriers in future cases regarding 
separaticn of expenses and re�enues among the ether states 
in which the rail ccmmon carriers are operating will of 
necessity leave this Ccmmission with no alternative but to 
to render a decision unfavorable tc a rate increase. 

5. The commission therefore concludes that in the 
absence of such evidence in the future ty necessity may 
result in negative findings and we advise and enjoin the 
carriers to present additional evidence whic h the c&triers 
have previously pre�ared regarding the separaticn of 
operating revenues and expenses ia the ether states in which 
the rail ccmmon carriers ara mcviog traffic. 

6. The Commission concludes that it is the duty of this
Ccmmissicn to protect the public by requiring service at 
iust and reaso nable rattls anJ that this duty also requires 
th� Commission to fix,races which are just and rea sonable to 
the utility so that the utility may have sufficient earnings 
to enable it to give reasonable s�tvice. 

7. Despite the fact that the railtcads have failed to
provide certain ?.vidence which the commission deems 
necessary the Commission is a�are and so concludes that 
inflation and many phases of intrastate ccmmon carrier 
operations have adversely affected the OfEra ting ratios cf 
the railrcads and they must have some aJditional rate, relief 
at this time in order that they might ccntinue to pccvide 
the level cf service v_hich th�y are presently fe.tfcrming. 

a. The Ccmmission further concludes that the rail ccmmon
carriers vho are the resfonde nts herei n have carried their 
statutory burden of proof of showing that the proFosals 
herein ate just and reasonable. 

9. Bas€d upon the conclusion that inflation is affecting
the intrastate ccmmon carrier operations, this Commission 
must in this case conclude that the rail cc�mon carriers who 
are the respondents herain have carried their statutory 
burden cf proof of shoving that th£ proposals t.erein are 
just and reasonabl.a. However in the future, this shewing 



458 RAILBOADS 

will not be sufficient tc carry said statutory burden of 
fIOOf. 

IT rs, 1EEREF0BE, ORDERED: 

1. That tlie order of suspensicn in these consclidated
docket.!: dated June 11, 1975, and August 27, 1975, te and the 
same hereby are vacated and set aside for the pucpcse of 
allowing the tariff schedules hereinakcve desccibEd to 
become effeCtiv�. 

2. 1hat the publications authorized herety may be made
on one day•s notice to the Comnission and to the public but 
in all ether respects shall ccmply with the rules and 
regulaticns of the Commission gov�rning constructicn, filing 
and posting of tariff schedules. 

3. 

made 
and 

that upon publicaticns hereby authorized having been 
that the investigation in this matter be discontinued 
this proceeding be and the same hereby is discontinued. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSI6N. 

This the 4th day of February, 1976� 

NORTH CAfiOLINA O'IllITIES CC�MISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. R-66, SUB 77 

BF.FORE 'IBE NORTH CAROLINA UTILlTI�S COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Rail ccmmon Carrier3 - suspensicn �nd 
Investigation cf Proposed cancell•1ticn 
of Rates on Industrial Sand fcam 
Marston, North Carolina, to Ell�r and 
Henderson, North Carolina, Scheduled 
to Bcccme Effective January I, I S76 

RECCMMENDED 
OBDER 
DENYING 
CANCELLATION 
OF 
HTES 

fiEABD IN: The Litrary of th� Ccamission, Ruffin Building, 
one West Maegan stre�t, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on Thursday, April 15, 1976 

BHONI:: Hearing ExaminQr iilson B. Partin, Jr. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Frank P. Ward, Jr. 
Attorney at Law 
Maupin, Taylor & Ellis, P. A. 
33 West Davi� Street 



Raleigh, North 
Appearing for: 

S:Jll'ES 

Ca:cclina 27602 
S?atoard Coast Line 
Railtoad Company 

Neill W. McArthur, Jr. 
Attorney ,at La1' 
seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company 
500 Water Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Appearing for: s�atoard coast Line 

Rdilicad Company 

Fer the Protestant-Interv�nors: 

Joseph R. Beatty 
Attorney at Law 
Jordan, Wright, Nichcls, Caffrey & Hill 

459 

P. a. Box 989, Green�boi:c, North Carclina 27401
Appearing for: o.en�-Illinois, Inc., and

c�rclina silica, Inc. 

For the Ccmmission Stai f: 

Dwight W. Allen 
Assist�nt Commissicn Attorney 
!lorth Carolina Utilities Commissicn 
P.O. Uox 991, Ral�igh, North Carolina 27902 

Paul L. Lassiter 
A::isociatt: Com1Cission Attcrney 
North carolin-1 Utilities Ccmmissicn 
P.O. nox 991, ualaigh, North Carolina 27602 

PAR'UN, llEARINl.2 EXAl1INEH: on N ovemter 25, 1915, .the 
South€rn Freight Ta rift uurea.u (Southern Prejqht 
Association, Agent), 1:;1 Elli::; Street, N.E., Atlanta, 
Georgia 30303, filed a ta.riff schedUle, for and en behalf of 
rail carri�r� in North Catclina,. proposing to cancyl 
specific ccmmodity rates on sand, industrial, in car loads, 
from Harston, North Carolina, to Eller and Henderson, North 
carclina, schedulad to b�ccm� etfective January I, 1976. 
This tariff schedule was desi�aated southern Freight tariff 
Bureau Freight Tariff 388-L, SUFElement 52, Items 44€50 and 
44854. 

. . 

Th� effect of the prCfCS-"!d tat"iff is as fellows: en a 
shipment of 200,000 pounds pee cat", the profcsed change 
would result in a t"ate incr�a3c of 14.Sj on shipments of 
sand frcm Marstcn to Eller, North Cai:clina, and an increase 
of 13.S� on shipments fro� Marstcn to Henderson. 

on Deceml:er 12, j 975, Owens-Illinois, Inc., Tcledo, Ohio, 
filed a protest and petition far suspension of the prcposed 
cancellaticn. This protast an1 motion vas ame�ded by a 
filing on January 8, 1976. On December I 8, J 975, the 
Commission issued an Order suspending tbE p:orcsed 
cancellaticn and setting the ��tter for investigation and 



q60 RAILEOADS 

bearing. Ordering paragraph No. q of the Commissicn 1 s Order 
provided: 

11(lJ} That common carriers by rail in the State of ticrth 
Carclina participating or profosing to partici�ate in the 
tariff schedul&s suspendeJ harety, and fractic�s in 
connection th�r9vith, are hereby made respondents in th is 
proceeding and shall have the burden of proof under G.S. 
£2-15 and G.S. 62-134 of sbowinJ that the propcsed clianges 
in rates on industrial sand are just, reasonatle, arf not 
the means of creating di�criaination, preference or 
prejudice, ana are otbervi3e lawful, and that the 
attention of the respondants be, and hereby is, dir€cted 
to the Frovisions of Rul� Rf-J1 of the Hules of Practice 
and Froc1odure. 11 

ihereafter, tha Southern Freight Iariff 
supplement ·59-A reflecting the suspensicn cf 
cancellation.' 

Eureau .filed 
the t=rCfCSed 

On �arch 15, 1976,· Carolin� Silica, Inc., Marston, North 
Carolina, til�a a petitic:i for leav.s to intervene in this 
docket, which was allowed by appropriate ccmmission Order. 

This matter came on for hear in,� as sch€duled en April I 5, 
1976, in Raleigh.; All cf tha parties, including the 
Cc111mission Staff, verP. present and represented by counsel. 
The respondent Seaboard coast Line Railroad Ccmpany offered 
the testiJiony and exhibits cf George 11. Gallamore, Jr., 
Assistant: General Freight Agent in the Ccmmerce Sect.icn cf 
the Pr€ight Tariff D�partment cf the Fanily Lines system, 
which includes Saahoard. Tha Cow�ission Staff presented the 
testimcny and exhibits of J. Puilip Lee, Bate Specialist and 
Special Investigator in th� Traffic-iran£fCrtaticn Division 
of the Ccmmission. The Int,3rvanor Carolina Silica, Inc., 
presented the testimony of 1�. c. Boren , II.f, Pr.esident cf 
the company, an d Frank�- Wiln:r, vice President and General 
Manager cf 1ransfortation Consultants, Inc. 

Briefs ver� fil�d in this proceeding bJ seatoard and 
Carolina Silica, Inc. Based on the i:ecord in this 
proceeding and the testimcny and exhitits presented at the 
hearing, the H�arinq Ex:aminet makqs the following 

flNDINGS OF FACi 

(I) South�rn Freight Tariff Bureau, Atlanta, G�orgia, bas
filed a tariff schedule, for and on behalf of r�il carriers 
in North C<1.rolina, proposin•J to ,cancel specific cc111mcdity 
tates en sand, industrial, in ca� loads from Marstcn, North 
Carolina, to Eller and Henderson, North Carolina. 

(2) The respondent railro1--.is have failed to carry the
statutory bu�den of proof tc show that the profcsed change 
�n the industrial sand r3tes is just a nd reasonable. 



BAT.ES 

CONClUSICNS 

It is  fundamenta l  und�r the North Carolina rate ttaking 
procedura that the party pto�osing a change in rates shall 
have the burden of proof tc snow that the changed rates are 
just and reasonabl�. G.S. 62-75; G.S. 62-JJq. 7he shippers 
and custcmars of a railtoad have no burden to .i;:rov-e 
anything; the existing rates are pr�sumed to be just and  
reasonable. Utilities cc��ission v Railroad, 267 NC JJ7. 
This proceeding is not a gener�l rate case. G.S. 62-137. 
Accordingly', it is n.Jt reguir�d that the procedure cutlined 
in G.S. 62-133 be used. Otili�ies Ccmnission v Light co., 
250 NC 42J. Th� respond�nt railroads, ho�ever, must shov, 
at a minimum, that the revenues earned under the rates 
propos;d to be canceled ar� inad.equate tc ccmi:ensate them 
for the cost of providing tne service involved and to 
provide a reasonable profit. See, Rail common Carrie� -
SusEensicn and InvesUqa tion of ProQosed ChanDes · in G.I.gin 
Rates, Docket No. R-66, Sub 72 JD3cemter 22, 1�751• 

The responJ;nt railroads have failed tc carry the turden 
of proof 'CC show that the ptCfCS�d change in tte industrial 
sand rates is, just and reasonaDle. As 1=ointed cut by the 
intervener c.uolina. Silica in its brief, the respcndent 
railroads have produced no sub3tantial evidence as  tc the 
costs cf pLoviding th-1 service fi:.:im Marstcn to Eller and 
Henderson, North Carolina. Th� respcndent witness Gallamore 
did testify that the · !CO-ton hoi;:(:er cars used in 
transporting the sand hid inc��ased in cost frcm !15,809 in 
1969 tc about $28,600 pr;s9ntly. This vas the res�ondent's 
avidence as to its costs, and this evidence is insufficient. 
On crcss-@Xdmina tion, fir. Gdllam or� acknowledged that he di,J 
not knoil what it cost to mova indusrrial sand frcm MarstOh 
to Eller and from Marston t� Henderson. (7r. P• 17). 
Furthetmo�e, ther� is neither �vidance of the revenues under 
the pre sent rat�s, nor is ther9 evidence of revenues under 
the proi:osed rates. Without sach evidencE as tc revenues 
and costs, the nearing EKaminer Cdnnot determine whether the 
proposed increas� is just anrl rea�onable. In the absence of 
proof to t�e contrary, it must be presumed that tte exi sting 
poi nt-tc-point rat�s ar� just anJ r€asonatle. G.s. 62-132. 
These rates, it mus t be noted, are the rEsult of 
negotiations betwe�n th� intervenor Carolina Silica and the 
res�ondent railroads. 

The res�ondent railroads 1rgue in their trief that the 
ptoposo:d rate is not an unjust and unreasonable 11 practice 11

, 

since the i:roposed rates will 1=rcmote 11 shipper eguality 11 in 
interstate and intr�stata ccamerce throughout th� Sc�th. 
However meritoz:ious such a res,Jlt l!'ay be, ttt'! law cf this 
State does not �ecognize the ptomoticn of shipEer equality 
het�een interstate a nJ intr�state commerc& as the 
controlling standard in fixing rates. SEe, on this fCint, 
Utilities Commission v Stat�, 2q3 NC 12-

Coilseguently, the 
that the r�spondent 

Hearing Ex�mfner 
railroad� fail€� 

finds and ccncludes 
t.c shew that th!.! 



462 RAILBOADS 

proposed ch�nge in rates for industrial sand is just and 
reasonable under the law of North carclina. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

(I) That 
designated: 

the increases pcopos�a in tariff schedule 

southern Freight Tariff Bureau (Southern Freight 
Association, Agent), Fr�ight Tariff 388-L, Sup�lement 52, 
Items 44850 and 44854, therein, 

be, and the same are, hereby denie cl. 

(2) That the Respondent Bail Carriers te, and the same
are, herety required to continua in effect those , rates 
sought to be cancelled by th�· tdrifi schedule described in 
Ocdering Paragraph {I) above, by the issuance of an 
appropriate tariff schedula. 

(3) That the publicaticn :1.uthorized herety may be rcade 
effective on one (I) day's nctice to the Commission and to 
tbe · public and shall otherwise comFlJ with the ccmmission•s 
Rules qo�erning the co nstruction publication and filing cf
tran5i:orta tion tari�f sched.ul�s. 

(Q) 'lhat upon •publicaticn authorized herel::j having been 
made, the investigation in this m�tter shall te di5ccntinued 
and the docket closed. 

ISSUED BY ORDEB OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 25th day of August, 1·s76. 

(SEAL) 

NOR!H CARCLINA UTilITIES CCMMISSICN 
Katherine .. 11. Peele, Chief clE!rk 

DOCKET NO. R-66, SUB 80 

BEFORE 'IHE NORTH CAROLINA u·rILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Ma tt�r of 
Rai1 Ccmmon carri�rs - susper.sicn and 
Investigation of ?roposed Increase in Rates 
and Charges (X-318), Scheduled tc Become 
Effective May 20, 1976 

ORDER DENYING 

IiA'lE .INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE:· 

The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
one West :1organ Street, Raleigh, Not"th 
carclina, on We•lnestlay, September a, 1916, at 
9:30 a. m. 

commissioners J. W�rd Purrington, Presiaing,
and B?,n E. Ronay and Barbara A. Simpson 



RATES 

API>EJIJIANCES: 

Per the R espondents: 

Edward s. Finl�y. Jr., Joyner
Attorne ys at Law, 906 Yacbovia 
Raleigh, North Catclina 27602 

g Howison, 
Euilding, 

James L. How�, III, Southern Railway Comfany, 
Post Offic� Box jd08, Washington, o. c. 20013 

Albert e. Russ, 
Railroad Comp3ny, 
Tiichrnond, Virginia 

Fer the ccromission Staff: 

J t"•, 
360C 

23230 

Seatoard Ccast Line 
W�st Bread Street, 

Robert F. Pag€, Assistant Ccpmissicn Attcrney, 
and Dwight w. Allen, Assistant Cc�reission 
Attorney, north. carclina Utilities ccmtrission, 
Post Office Box 99J - P.uffin Euilding, Raleigh, 
North Cacolina 27602 

EY THE CCMMISSION: On llp.cil 1·6, 1976, Southei:n Freight 
Tariff Bureau (SFTD), 151 Ellis street, N. E., Atlanta, 
Georgia 30303, for and on behalf cf the rail Carriers in 
North carclina, filed <l tariff schedule profcsing an 
increase cf approximately sev12n percent (7:C) in rates and 
charges ap�licable on North carclina inttastate shipments 
scheduled to become. effective May 20, 1976, and designated 
as fclloMs: 

SFTB Tariff of Increased Rel tes and Charges, X-318,
Supplement No. S-6, thereto, in full. 

The ccmrrission, beinlj of t.be q:inion that this cratter 
affected the public interest, �nt�red an Order in Docket No. 
R-66, Sub 80, dated April 29, 1976, suspending the effective
date of the above-menticn�d tariff schedule to and including
February fJ, 1977, institut':d iln investigation into and
concerning the lawfulness ther�of and assigned the matter
for hearing on September 8, 1976.

The matter came on for h�aring as scheduled and the 
Applicants offerad testimony of various witnesses 
representing the railroads. �r. R. D. Eriggs, nana-ger, 
Ccmmerce, Marketing and Planning Division, Soutb€rn Railway 
Company, effaced testimony and exhibits for the respondents 
regarding the histccy of the case, Southern•s traffic, 
capital e�penditures, and increased costs of operation, 
which·, in the opinion of the railroad, necessitate the 
proposed increase in intrastate rates. 

Mr. George ff. Gallamore, Jr., Assistant General Freight 
Agent in the commerce Section of th� Freight Traffic 
Department, Seaboard coast Line Railroad, testified 
regarding s�ahoard coast Line Railroad company's, traffic 



464 RAitFOAD� 

operations and increds�d expens�s and capital investment 
which Seabcard has incurred in recant years and which have 
not been recouped by prior rate relief. 

He. Hartley w. Hird, Jr., Manager of the Research 
Depart�ent, southern Freight As sociation, testified 
regarding statistical and financial data relating tc the 
prinC:ipal Class I railroads ,Jperating in Noz:th Carolina. 
Mr. Hird•s exhibits reflactea certain system-wide increases 
in Wages, benefits, taxes, mat-=!rials, fuel, eguiFme11t and 
ether costs which h� contended bad not been used in SUFFOCt 
of the railroads• general revenue needs in any Friar 
proceeding b,�fore this commission. 

Hr. R. A. Robb, Commerce Statis tician in the Accounting 
Department, Office of Assistant ccmptrcller, Southern 
Railway Compan y, testified regarding separation of 
intrastate and interstate exfans�s and revenues using the 
"Luckett Formula 11 as amended over the years since 1956. Mr. 
Robb also testified regarding the railroads' net inve�tments 
in property in North Carolina as allccated to interstate and 
intx:astate. 

J. Philip Le�, Rate Specialist and Sfecial Investigatcr in
the Traffic-Tr�nsportation Division cf �be Nctth Carclina 
Utilities Ccmrnission, offered testimony and exhibits on 
behalf of the Ccmmis sion staff concerning the operating 
revenues, expenses and operating ratios of Class I and Class 
II railx:cads operating in the State of North Carclina for 
tbe years 1970, 1971, 1972, 1913, 1914 and IS75 based upon 
the annual reports filed with the Commission by the cax:riers 
namad in this proce�ding. 

Based on th� testimony given, the exhibits pr�sented, and 
the E'vidence atlduced, the Co[rnission mak1;s the fellowing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I• That the rgspondent rail common carriers 
participating in the taritf schedules under suspensicn in 
this proceeding are subject to regulation by this Commission 
and are lawfully before the Commission with respect to such 
rates and charges through representaticn of the Southern 
Freight Tariff Bureau. 

2. That the r�spo ndent railroads have failed to carry
their statutory burden of proof to show that the ftoFcsed 
i ncrease in general rates and charges is just and 
reasonable. 

3. That the inputs and Methods used in making the
separations in this case do not ensure accurate results with 
any reasonable certainty, and the resfo ndents herein should 
exert furthsr efforts for imfrovement in this arEa. 

U. That the AppliCants have not frovided this Commission
with proper information regarding separations cf exfenses 



RAT ES 

and revenues for th� State of North Carolina acr ccmparable 
informaticn on th�ir operaticns in other states. 

Based upon the foregoinq Findings of Fact, the ccmmissiori 
now reactes the follcwing 

CONClOEIC!:iS 

It is fundamental under tha Ncrth carclina utility 
ratemaking procedure that the p�rty which proposes a change 
in existing utility rates has the burden cf proving that the 
new er proposed rates are just and r1;asona!Jle. G.s. 62-75; 
G.S. 62-(34. 'Ihe ratepayers, in this case the custcmers and 
shippers of the railroad, hav� nc burden or duty to prove 
anything. The existing ratas are presumed to be just and 
reasonable. See atilities Ccmmissjon, v. Railroad, 267 N.C. 
317, 148 S.E. 2d 210 (1966). 

This Fr oceedinq is a general rate case, wbich scope was 
declared under G.S. 62-137 by the Commission's order issued 
in this proceeding on April 29, J 976. Accordingly, th'? 
re·spondent railroads are rc,jquired to use the procedures and 
methods ccntained in G.s. 62-133. 'Ihe re sfondents arg 
required to show, at a minimum, tbat the present rates are 
inadequate and insufficient tc ccmpensate tbem for the ccst 
of providing the service invclved and to prcvide them a 
reason able profit. Tha coumission concludes that the 
respondents have failed to carry ev�n this minimum turden. 

G.s. 62-133 requires the res1on-ients tc Frove, among ether
things, the fair value of their property used and useful in 
providing sarvice to the public in North carclina, their 
tf:asonable test year revenues and expenses (including 
depreciaticn) and the fair rat3 cf return which they should 
he allcwed to earn on the fair value of their ptoferty. 
While the Cc�mission feels that tha biggest problem with the 
prcof cftered by respondents ccntinues tc be the separation 
of intrast3.t.e expo;nses from interstate, the data and 
testimcny cffered in these other categories also fall short 
of what we conclude are the appccpriate standards under G.S. 
62-133. The Commission notes and wishes to feint out
deficietcies of proof in the fellowing areas, all of which
must be �roved in tl19 context of a general rate case such as
this:

1. B:l!!:� !!.2§�• The r:s1ondents 1 entire i:;vidence 
concerning fdir value consists o� one sentetce in the 
prefiled te:=.timony of Witness Rott (Tr. p. €3) where be 
states: ''In my opinion, this n�t investment is equivalent 
to and in no av8nt greater than the fair value of said 
property." It does not afpear frcm his background and 
experience· that sllch an opinicn would be within the area of 
Witness SoLb's qualifications. The respondents offered no 
evidence concerning the replacem:nt cost of their �IOferty, 
either by way of a tr�ndBJ ori1inal cost study er any ether 
reasonable method. The r�spandents 1 original cost net 
investment figures, as they r�l�te to North Cacclina 



466 RAILE.OADS 

intrastate, are the result of a series of approximated 
calculations based upon the percent of North Carclina track 
miles to total system track miles and the percent of North 
Carolina intrast.ate equated ton ui)es ta total eguated ton 
miles. It was not proved to our satisfaction that the 
ultimate result of all these calculations bad any actual 
relationship to the "fair value of the public utility•s 
property used and useful in Frcviding the service �endered 
'to the public within this state, ••• 11 G.s. 62-133 (h) (().

2. Rat� �!�Y£tY�- While the overall rate increase 
requested is a 7% general, ac�oss-the-board increase, so 
many routes and commodities were exempted frcm the pCOfCSed 
increase that, even if it were allowed, the prcposed rate 
increase would generate only about 5% in additional annual 
revenues for the respondents. In response to Staff inguiry, 
the respondents did produce voluminous tariff sheets 
reflecting routes and commoditie s exempted frcm the prcposed 
increase. However, no attempt was made hy the respondents 
to sbov that the exemptions were rational, consistent and 
nondiscriminatory. The Commission is unable to determine, 
from tbe evidence offered, whether or not the proposed rate 
structure wou ld comply vith the mandates of G.s. 62-140 
vhicb ptcbibits discriminaticn in utility rates and 
services. The risk of such failure to persuade rests with 
the party having the burden of proof, which in this case is 
the respondents. 

3. ]At,g gf Retru;:n,. G.s. t:2-133(b) {II) sets out three
separate tests for determining a fair rate of return. The 
respondents• evidence on this point was practically 
nonexistent. There was some evidence as to the total long­
term debt of the principal North Carolina railroads and 
capital investments made during the year 1915 and prcFosed 
for 1916. However, there was no evidence at all cf the 
overall capital structure of such railroads and no 
allocation of such invested capital tc North carclina, 
either interstate, in.trastate or total. Likewise, evidence 
concerning the embedded cost of long-term debt was not 
p resented and no expert testimony regarding the cost cf 
equity capital to the respondents was offered. Sheet 5 of 
Hird Appendix A showed the relative standing of the return 
on net worth earned by all Class I railroads in the united 
states for the year 191q. However, this exhibit is of 
dubious probative value concerning the issue of fair rate of 
return because (a) the figures ar3 now almost two years out­
of-date; (b) the figure for Class I railroads is not 
restricted to respondents herein but wculd include such 
ccmpanies as the bankrupt Penn Central Rail road; (c) mcst cf 
the ccmparisons revealed by the exhitit are to 
nonccmFarable, unregulated indtstries; and (d) the exhibit 
does not show whether the retucn earned by Class I railroads 
for the year in question is too high, too low er just right. 

II. Test Year Revenues Under Present and ProBosed Bates.
The respondent s apparently have little or no difficulty in 
separating· intrastate revenues from total system revenues. 



RATES 467 

By taking bills of lading with oiigination and destinaticn 
points in North Carolina, the respondents can specify 
exactly their minimal intrastate revenues, which according 
to respondents• Witness Hird amount to 10% of all revenues 
allocated to North carclina. 

The commission certainly agrees that all bills of lading 
with origination and destination points •ithin North 
Carolina and the revenues derived therefrcm are properly 
includable in test year revenues. The Ccmmission is 
concerned, however, that no attempt was made to assign a 
portion of interstate revenues tc intrastate traffic because 
of the II feeder" value of local and tranch lines both at 
origin and destination points. 

The respondents suggest that one of the reasons for poor 
intrastate operating results in this State is the high 
percent of branch line track miles located here. The 
commissicn believes that if hr3nch lines are to he required 
to carry their own weight for all expenses allocated to 
them, scme recognition should be given to the contribution 
which such lines make to cverall system revenues. The 
practical result of the respondents• method cf separating 
revenues is that, on a hypothstical shiFment frcm Asheville 
to Norfolk, Vir ginia, or frcm Elizabeth City tc Spartanburg, 
South Carolina, while almcst all of the shipment would take 
place in North Carolina, no credit to �evenues would be 
given ta intrastate traffic. 

5. Test Year E!Benses. While prcof of each cf the above 
items is essential to a general rate case and clearly 
inadeguate in the instant matter, this commission remains 
concerned with the inadequate and unreliable methods of 
separating intrastate experiSe3 frcm �ystem-wide operaticns. 
The commission is aware that the Luckett Formula has been 
used in separating intrastate expenses for approximately 
twenty (20) ye ars and does not object to the use of such a 
formula when it serves tc make a · fair and reasonable 
allocation cf expenses to intrastate traffic. It is the 
calculation of inputs into this formula which particularly 
bothers the Commission in this case and which, we believe, 
tends to overstate the expensas allocated to Ncrth Carclina 
intrastate traffic. (See Tr. p. 94) 

A portion of this commission's Final order in the last 
general rate increase case filed by these respondents 
(Docket Nos. R-66, Sub 74 and Sub 75) states as fellows: 

11The absence of affirmative evidence presented by the rail 
common carriers in future cases regarding separaticn of 
eipenses and revenues among the other states in which the 
rail common carriers are operating will of necessity leave 
this Commission with no alternative but to render a 
decisicn unfavorable to a rate incxease. 11 

In this case, the railroads merely offered to piovide the 
Ccmmis�ion Staff with copies of their annual re�orts for 



468 RAILBOADS 

1975 which were filed in the ether states in the Southern 
territcry in which they operata. They did not, in fact, 
offer such evidence in an affirmative manner. Further, the 
respondents conceded (see Rol:.b Testimony, Tr. FP• 105-106) 
that the CcmmissioD would not be atle to determine, from 
these annual reports, the percentage of expenses allccated 
to interstate and intrastate traffic in each of those ether 
states. 

The Commission feels that this information is crucial, not 
for purposes of investigating resPondents• operations in 
other states, but to test the validity of the separation 
methods utilized in North Carolina. The work papers to 
Witness Robb's Exhibit A show a deficit for Southern Railway 
of $3,478,000 in 1975 fer i nterstate and intrastate 
operations in North Carclina. At the same time, tte net 
revenues for southern Railway listed in its 1975 Annual 
Report, of which the ccm�ission takes judicial notice, 
amount to $144,833,000. The ccmmission believes ·that 
separation figures for states other than North Carclina, 
based en frocedures used in this State, would, when ccmpared 
to system-wide net revenues, help to determine the accura cy 
or inaccuracy of separation methods being utilized. !his 
ground alone would he sufficient, in our view, to deny the 
proposed r ate in crease. However, we wish to express our 
views on some of the other 3spects of expense separations 
which conc ern us and which, even disregarding allocaticns of 
revenues and expenses in other states, would require the 
Commission to deny the requested.in crease. 

The resfondents claim that the specificity FOssitle in 
separati ng revenues is not achievable in regard to 
intrastate expenses. We view the separations problems here 
as being n o  more difficult tha n in the areas of teleFhone 
and electric utilities. We are unable to say, frcm the 
evidence presented herein, whether or not the result of the 
respondents' separations procedures causes a subsidy of 
interstate traffic hi intrastate. 

These difficulties have persisted since the 1950•s when 
the North Carolina supreme court first ruled that this 
ccmmission could not rely cn system-wide figures in setting 
intrastate rates. Utilities ccrnrrission v. State, 243 N.C. 
12, 89 s. E. 2d 727 ( 1955) • In response. to this ruling, the 
respondents devised a method of approximate separations of 
intrastate expenses. This method, called the Luckett 
Formula, is still in use today, with very few changes. 
While the Commission feels that the Luckett Formula, er some 
variation thereof, is necessary to separate intrastate 
expenses, the commission is simtlY not satisfied that the 
formula, as presently applied by the respondents, prcperly 
and fairly attributes to i ntrastate operations cnly those 
expenses which are solely caused by such operations. Ye 
have doubts as to its precision as well. Scme specific 
examples of our doubts are the fellowing: 



BAT.ES 469 

1. In attributing a p ortion of system-wide revenues and
expenses t o  North Carolina, the rsspondents rely on Annual 
Report Foim R-1 without evar giving detailed testimony 
showing by what manner such revenues and exFenses were 
separated. rhus, we are unable tc say that the resFondents 
have met their burd�n of prcof on this issue. 

2. In separating individual expense accounts between
interstate and intrastate, no ceal proof is offered that the 
inputs into such accounts 3nd the methods of separation 
chosen are correct. The only testimony offered on this 
point was that of Witness Robb who stated (Tr. p. 82) that 
11 •• • in my opinion, each operating e:i:fense acccunt was 
separated between interstate and intrastate operaticns by 
the use of the statistical element mcst nearly associated 
with the expense account." The witness offered no 
explanation of alternative separation methods which were 
available and considered and no explanation why the ether 
methods vere rejected in favor of those used. In fact, 
Witness Robb conced�d that, under the present inputs used in 
the Luckett Formula, it is fCssible that tte exi::enses 
attributatle to North Carolina intrastate traffic were 
overstated. {Tr,. p. 9LJ) 

3. Several of the expense acc ounts were separatEd en the
basis of cars originated and ter1inated. However, in �aking 
this calculation, actual cars originated and terninated vere 
not used. Instead a calculation of the approximate number 
of cars was made based on the number of tons hauled, divid�d 
by an average number of tons p3r car. In determining the 
average number of tons per car for Southern Railway, cnly 
cars originating in North Carcli na were used. Tbis average 
was 38.5 tens per car. Obviously, a larger average tons per 
car figure used will result in the fever number of cars 
being attributed to intrastate operations. Witness Bobb 
agreed that if, for Southarn Bailway, be had used cnly cars 
terminated, the average number wculd have been 67. t tons per 
car. If he had used merely the average of cars originated 
and terminated, the average tons per car would have been 
58.3. The average for Norfclk Southern Bailway, even on 
cars originating vas 53.8 tons per car {terminating cnly was 
62.6 tons per car). No evidence was offered to show how 
seaboard Coast Line c alculated their number of cars 
originating and tarminating. While witness Robb felt that 
the originating figure was more accurate than the 
terminating figure, he cculd offer no satisfactory 
explanation as to why this was true. It should be noted 
that a publication of the Association of American Railroads 
indicated the average tens per car for all railroads 
(including respondents, among others) in the Southern 
territory was 63. 5 tons per car. Tbus, under any of these 
alternative methods, if used, the expenses attributed to 
intrastate operations would have been far less than these 
proposed by respondents. 

The respondent railroads contended in their application 
and testimony that the �roposed rates are not unjust and 



470 RAIL1i0'AD!: 

unreasonable, because the Int.erstate ccmmerce .ccm1rission, 
based on syst�m-wide operations, has· granted a comparable 
increase for interstate traffic. The railroads thus argue 
that if the profosed races 3,re allowed hecein "shipper 
equality" throughout the southern region will te achi'3ved. 
Assuming, ��gyg_g_Q.Q, that this would be a meritorious result, 
the law cf North Carolina siuily does not recognize the 
promotion cf shipper equality tetween interstate and 
in'trastate commerce as the contcolling standard in fixing 
rates. See utillli·es Ccmmission v. State, supra. 

While there are other deficiencies in the respondents• 
case, we believe that the abova recital is sufficient to 
justify our action in this C'lSe. As we have done, without 
apparent success in the last saveral railrcad rate dcckets, 
we once again admonish the resfcndents that G. s. 62-75 
places upon them the burden cf Frcvir.g that tbe trcfcsed 
rates are just and reasonable. Further, we admcnish that 
more ja:stification and explanation will be required in the 
future· to persuade this Commission that the methods of 
expense separation employed ty respondents do not rlace an 
unfair portion Of system -axi;enses on intrastate ti:affic and 
customers. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDEREC: 

(I) That the incraases pIOfOS,ed in the tariff schedule 
d�signated: 

SFTB Tariff of Increased Rates and Charges, X-318,
� Supplement No. S-6, .thereto, in full 

be, and the same is hereby, denied·. 

(2) That the respondent railroads are herety required to
continue in effect -the rates presently in force on Ncrth 
Carolina intrastate traffic. 

(3) That upon publication of a tariff cancelling the
proposed t,ariff herein denied, effective on or.e Cl) day's 
notice to the ccmmission, this matter shall he discontinued 
and the docket closed. 

ISSUED BY ORD£R OF THE COMMISSICN. 

This the 2Jst day of October, J976. 

(SUL) 

NORTH CARCLINA UtILITIES CCMMISSION 
Katherine ii. Peele, Chief Clerk 



CERTIFICA'IES 47 I 

DOCKET NO. P-120, SOB I 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAPOLINA UTILITIES COMr.ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of the Town of Pineville, 
North Carolina, for a certificdte of 
Public Convenience and N8cessity tc 
Oper:ate a T<:l,aphone Facility in the 
Area Proiosed to be Annexed to the 
Tcwn of Pineville, North Carelina 

OEDER GRANTING 
CERTIFICATE OF 
FUBLIC CCNVEN1ENCE 
AND NECESSITY 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Reem of the 
Building, one Wdst Morgan 
North Carolina, on April 2 
I 975 

ccmmissicn, Ruffin 
Street, Raleigh, 

and 3, and July a, 

Commissioner Hugh A. Wells, 
Hearing on Afril 2 and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney and 
Jr. 

Presiding at the 
3, (975; and 
Tenney I. reane, 

Commissioner Tenney I. Deane, Jr., Presiding at 
the Hearing on July 8, /975; and Ccmmissicners 
Ben E. Roney and George 1. Clark, Jr. 

Fer the Applicant: 

J. Melville Broughtcn, Jr., •Esg.
Charles P. Wilkins, Esq.
Broughton, Broughton, McConnell & Ecxley, F.A.
Post Office Box 2387
Raleigh, North Carclina 27602
Appearing For: The Town of Pineville

Kenneth R. Downs, E.e:1. 
Attorney at L3.w 
1009 Law Building 
Charlotte, North Catclina 28202 
Appearing For: The Town of Pineville 

Fer the Intervenors: 

William E. Underwood, Jr., Esq. 
Caudle, Underwood & Kimsey 
J020 Johnston Building 
Charlotte, North Carclina 28281 
Appearing For: Buensod Division Aeronca, Inc. 

HcJunkin Corporation 
Microtron Al:rasives, Inc. 
Rexham corporation 
T3C Heei Container Corporation 
1extile Waste corporation 



TELEPHCNE 

Fer the Ccmmission Staff:· 

�ilson a. Partin, Jr., Esq. 
Maurice w. Horne, Esq. 
Assistant Commission Attorneys 
North Carolina Utilities Cc�missicn 
Post Offic� Box 99r 
Raleigh, North Carclina 27602 

BY THI COMMISSION: 
enactment of Chapter 
provides: 

This 
372, 

proceeding 
SszSion Lalls 

arose cut cf the 
of 1973, which 

"Section 1- G.s. 62-3(23) is hereby amended by adding
a nev paragraph at the end thereof to read as fellows: 

11 f-. 'Ihe term •public Utility• shall include the Town cf.
Pineville insofar as s�id Tocn supflies telephcne services 
to thg public for comfensation. The territory tc te 
serve� by the Town of Pineville in furnishing teleFhone 
services, s;Jbj8ct to the Public Utilities Act, shall 
include the Town limits as th�y exist en the date of 
enactment of this act: and shall also include the area 
propos�d to be annexed under th� Town's ordinance �dopted 
Hay J, IS71, until January I, 1975. 11 

11 Section 2. The North Carolina Utilities Ccmmission 
shall grant a franchise tc th9 Town of Pineville for the 
area within the present Town limits; further, the 
Utilities Commission shall gcant an interim franchise for 
the area proposed to he annexed, .until January r, 1975, by 
which tin� the Town shall apply for a certificate of 
public convenience an,l necessity by the Ncrth carclina 
Utilities Commi�sion upcr. d showing by 'the Tcwn of 
Pineville that it is fit, willing and atle to prcvida 
adequate telephone servic�s on a ccDtinuing tasis to meet 
the needs cf said area; �rcvideJ furth�r, that the Tcwn of 
Pineville may continue to serv3 its existing consumers 
outside of the present corpor�te limits so lcng as these 
consumers desire to have the Tcvn of Pineville 1s telei:bone 
sei:vice. 11 

"Section 3. In oi:der to provide a period for the 
develo�ment ,by the Tovn of Pineville cf records - of the 
kind which may be required by the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission, the utilities ccmmission shall have no 
authority in resp�ct to the rates or charges fer the 
tElephone service supplied by the Town of Pineville tc the 
public for compensation until July I, 1974." 

nsection 4. This act shall be in full fcrcE and effect 
upon ratification. 11 

By Order of October 2u, (973, the ccmmissicn- granted the 
Town of Pineville an interim certificate until January r,

[975, to operate in the area pi:,oposed to te annexed. (This 
same O:cder gra-nted tho?. Tcwn of Pineville a permanent 



CERTIFICA'IES 

certificate of public convenience a nd necessity to 
in the town limits of Pineville as they existed on 
1973, the effective d1te of Chdpter 372.) 

473 

operate 
Hay 8, 

on September 26, j 974, the 'Iown of Pineville, North 
Carolina, filed an Applicaticn wi-th the Ccromission 
requesting a Certificate of Puolic conveni ence and Necessity 
to operate a telephon� facility in the dCEa proposed tc be 
annexed by the Town of Pineville. The Application alleged 
that the 'Iown was fit, .willing and able to provide adequate 
telephone service on d continuing basis ta meet the need� of 
thE' area proposed to be annexed·. This Application, whic h is 
the basis of this procee:-ding, was dencminated -oocket Ne. F­
l 20, Suh I. 

en October 21, 1971.1, a Petition to Intervene in this 
docket was filEd by Buensod Divisicn Aeronca, Inc.; McJurkin 
Corporation; Microtcon Abrasiv�s, Inc.; Hexham Corporat.ion; 
Tar Heel Container CorFcration; and lextile Waste 
Corporation. The Petitioner5 ijlleged that ttey tave their 
businesses loca�ed in the area for which the Tow� requests a 
certificate of Public conveni-;nce and Neces sitj and that 
each petitioner received inade�uate telephcne service frcm 
the Town of Pineville. There�ore, the Petitioners Offcsed 
any action perpetuatir.9 that service and asked the 
Ccmmissicn to· deny the Town of Pineville a certificate of 
Public Convenienc� and Necessity so that the area in 
question would be open tc Sou'tharn Bell Telephcne and 
Teleqraph Company and to the Tcwn cf Pineville. 

Based upon the Application filed in this docket ty the 
Town of Fin�ville, and upon the Petition tc Interven e filed 
by Buensod Division Aeronca, Inc., and ethers herein, and 
upon further consideraticn of the rrandate cf the 1973 
leqislaticn reguirinq Pine ville tc afply for a Certifi cate 
to the area in question and to show that it is fit, willing 
and able to Frovide continuing telephone service to such 
area, the Cotrn1ission w.is of th; o·pinion that the Apr;lication 
of the Town of Pineville should te set for tearing. An 
Order setting th':! hearing was issued en Novemt:er 13, IS74. 
The Ccmrrission in this Order also allowed the Petiticn.to 
Intervene and directed the Staff to conduct an investigation 
into the fitness and ability of the To wn of Pineville to 
provide tel-aphon� s�rvice to .the proposed area. The 
Commission extend�d the interim Certificate foe the ar-sa in 
question until the Commission had finally determined th?. 
matters in this docket. 

The Afplicaticn of. th� Town of PinevillE' came en for 
hearing en April 2, 1975, in th.-3 commission Hearing Reem., 
Raleigh, North Carolina. The AFFlicant Town cf Pinevilla 
was present ana repres�nted by counsel, as we.re the 
Inte rvenccS and the commission Staff. In SUFpcrt cf its 
Application, the Town of Pineville effaced the testimony of 
th� following witn�sses: �. F. Bl·ankenship, Jr., Hayer of 
Pineville and Chairman of the Board of Directors of th� 
Pinevill� Tele�hon� Company; Jae.Jc G. Crump, tcvn Manager of 



474 TELEPHONE 

the Town of Pineville and secretary-Treasurer of the 
Pineville Telephone Ccmpany; Kenneth c. Schneider, "anager 
of the Pineville Telephone Company; R. �- Fayne, Consulting 
Engineer with Mid-south ccnsulting Engineers, Inc. The 
Intervenors presented the testimony of the fell owing 
witnesses concerning the inadequacy of the telephone service 
which they receive from tba Pineville Telephcne Ccmfany: 
Robert L. Allsman, Vice President-Manager of Buensod 
Aeronca, Inc.; Kathey Comer, S�itchboard Operator of Rexham 
Corporation; ·Janice Trent, Switchboard Operator of Delta 
Tire Company; John Bl ock, Pr�sident, Tar Heel Container 
corporation: P.lan Erb, Plant Manager, Rexham Corporation; 
and Nary Ward, Switchboard Operator, Tar Heel Container 
corporation. The Commissicn Staff presented the testimony 
of G9ne A. Clemmons, Chief Engineer, 1elefhone Service 
Section. 

At the conclusion of t he hearing, which lasted two days, 
Chairman Wells requested that Mr. Clemmons, Hr. Payne, Hr. 
Schneider and Mr. crump m�et as a comm ittee at the earliest 
possible date and review the �ccblems cf the Pineville 
Telephone company that were testified to during the hearing. 
Chairman Wells also ord9red that, after the ccnference was 
held, the Town of Pineville shculd submit to the Ccamissicn 
a written report setting forth th� CcmIDittee•s proposals for 
dealing with the prcblems of the Pineville Telephone 
Company. The attorney for the Town ci Pineville agreed with 
the suggestion of commissioner W�lls, and the ccmmittee met 
to determine the date and place of the ccmmittee meeting. 
The m€mbers of the Committee appcinted by Commissioner Rells 
held their meeting in Pineville en April 14, JS and 16, 
1975. Thereafter on April 25, I 575, the Town cf Pineville 
submitted to Commissioner Rells and to Ccmmissioners Ben E. 
Roney and Tenney I. Deane, Jr. a ccpy of the report of the 
Committee members. 

The cepcrt filed by the ccmmitteei stated that the 
committee would meet again during the week of May 26, 1975, 
in order to review the tel�phone service in the area 
proposed to be annexed, to evaluate the effectiveness of the 
proposals outlined in the ccmmittee report, and to issue a 
seccnd report to the ccmmission. 

The ccmmission examined the report filed by the Com�ittee 
on April 25, (975, and noted bath the pco�osals set forth 
therein to provide improved telephone service by the 
Pineville Telephone Comfany to its customers in the area 
proposed to be annexed �nd the plans of the Committee to 
review the effectiveness of tha �copcsuls set out in the 
report .. 'Ihe ccmmission was cf the opinion (I) that an 
Interim Order should issue acknowledging the receipt of the 
report filed April 25, 1975, and (2) that the Comll'ission 
should affcrd the Committee time to revi�w the effectiveness 
of the pr oposals and the �ff�ctiveness of the Pineville 
Telephone Company in im�lementing the proposals. The 
commissicn was further of the opinion that the Pineville 
Telephone Company should immediat�ly tegin i�plementation of 



CEaIIFICATES 415 

the profcsals set out in the committee report cf April 25, 
1975, and that this docket would be held cpen for the 
receipt of the second report of the com�ittee and for 
further hearing hy the Commission. 

The Ccmmission, therefore, entered an interim order on 
April 29 , 1975, which ordered: 

11 1. That the Pineville Talgphone Ccmpany begin immediate
steps to implement the proposals for improving telephone 
service in southland Industrial Pack [the area proposed to 
be annexed], as set out in th� Ccmmittee report filed by 
the Town of Pineville on April 25, 1975. 

112. Tha t the Committee, �FFCinted by Chairman Wells at
the ccnclusion of the April 2-3, 1975, hea ring, shall 
continue to meot and raview the protlems of the Pineville 
Telephone company, to revie� the effectiveness of the 
Cc�pany•s implementation of the proposals set out in the 
Committee rapor't of April 25, 1575, and to ceport the 
results of such meetings ta the Commission no later than 
June J, 1975 .. 

11 3. That this docket shall remain open fee receipt of 
further reports from tha Ccmuittee and for further hearing 
and final Order by the Ccmmission. Further hearing in 
t his docket is hereby scheduled for Wednesday, July 9, 
1975, at 10:00 A.M. in the Haaring Boom of the Cemmission, 
Ruffin Building, One iest Morgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, at which tirae the Pineville Telephone ·Cemfany, 
the Intervenors, and the Commission staff will be afforded 
an opportunity to present further evidence and testiieny." 

The members of the Camaittee appcinted by Chairman Wells 
held their second meeting in Pineville on Hay 28 and 29, 
1975. on Hay 30, 1975, the Ap�licant requested that t he 
time set for filing the second ccmmittee report be extended 
frcm June I, J 975, to June 13, 1975, which request was 
granted ty ord-3:r of the commissicn dated June 2, 1975. The 
second reiort of the Ccmmittea vas submitted to Chairman 
Marvin R. Wooten, due to the resignation of Ccmmissioner 
Rells, and to Commissioners Ron�y and Deane on June 6, 1975. 
The Ccmnittee reviewed the effectiveness of the nine 
recommendations contained in the Ccmmittee report of April 
25, 1975. The Ccmmittee agreed ta meet again en June 26, 
1915, in Pineville. 

The members of the Committee held their third meeting in 
Pineville en June 26 and 27, 1975. A third report of the 
Committee was submitted to Tanney I. Deane, Jr., presiding 
commissi oner, and to commissioners Roney and George T. 
Clark, Jr. when the hearing resuraed on July 8, 1975. 

By Oeder dated July I, 1975, the bearing date was changed 
from July 9, 1975, to July 8, J915, at 11:00 a.m. 



476 TELEPHONE 

on July 8, 1975, wh:?n the ApFlica.tion cf the Tcvn cf 
Pineville came on for further b�aring in the commission 
Hearing Reem, Raleigh, North Ca.rclina, the Applicant Tcwn of 
Pineville 1ias present and represented by counsel, as were 
the Intervenors and th� Comnission Staff. As a result of 
the resignation of Commissioner Wells, whc had Fresided at 
the April bearing, all o·f the parties stiFulated that 
Ccmmissicner Clark could caad the record of the ent.ire 
proceeding and participate in the final decision. In 
Support of its Afplication the Tcvn of Pineville offered the 
testimony of the following �itnesses: H. F. Elankenshi�, 
Jr., Mayor of Pineville and Chairman of the Board of 
Directors of the Pineville Telephone ccmpany, and Kenneth c. 
Schneider, Manager and member of the Board of Directors of 
the Pineville Telephone CcmFany. The Intervenors presented 
the testimony of the fellowing witnesses: John Block, 
President, Tar He�l container corporation; Robert L.
Allsman, Vice President-Hanager of Buensod Aeronca, Inc.; 
Kathey Comer, Switchboard operator of Bsxham corporation. 
The Staff presented the testimcny cf Gene A. Clemmens, Chief 
Engineer, Telephone servica Section. 

At the conclusion cf the tearing the ApFlicant and 
Intervenors iridicated their desire to file recom1tended 
Findings cf Fact and conclusions of LaM and Mere allowed 
thirty (30) days .. from the mailing of the last transcript. 

Recommended Findings of Fact and conclusions of LaM Mere 
filed by Applicant on October 17, 1975, and by Intervenors 
on October 17, 1'975. 

Based upon thorough and 
evidence adduced in this 
contentions and Findings 
submitted by the respective 
ma�es the fellowing 

careful consideration of all the 
proceeding as well as the 

cf Fact and Conclusicns cf Law 
parti9s herein, the commission 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Town of Pineville is a public utility as defined
in Chapt.er 62 of the North Catclina General Statutes and 
Chapter 372, sessio!l, La1is of _1973, which vas ratified P1�y 8, 
t 973, and effective upon· ratification, an d is a MuniciFal 
corporatio n existing since l·Bl3 putsuant to Chapter QI of 
the Private Laws of 1873, as amended by Pr ivate Lavs of 
1903, Chapter J94, and as am3nded ty Chapter 296 cf the 
Session laws of )965. The Town of Pineville is engaged in 
the business of conveying dn d transmitting messages and 
communications ty telephone and ty ether means of 
transmissions for ·the public for compensation· v-ithin its 
certificated service area within the state of North Carolina 
and is, therefore, subject to the jurisdiction of this 
ccmmission and is properly before the ccmmission with 
respect to the subject mattet of this proceeding. 

2. Chapter • 372, Sessicn Laws o� 1973 provides as
_follcws: 



CERTIFICA'IES 477 

11 section 1. G.s. 62-3 (23) is hetel:y amended by adding a
new paragraph at the end therecf to tead as fellows: 

"f. Tbe term 'Public Utility• shall inc lude the Tc�n cf 
Pineville insofac as said Town s:ui,plies telephcne se:cvices 
to the public for compensation. The territory to be 
served by the Town of Pineville in furnishing telephone 
services, subject to the Public Utiliti es Act, shall 
include the town limits as they exist on the date cf 
enactment of this act; and shall alsc include the area 
proposed to be annexed under tte Town•s ordinance adopted 
Hay 3, J971, until Ja nuary I, )975. 

11 Secticn 2. The North Catclina Ut ilities Commission shall 
grant a franchise to tha To�n of Pineville for the area 
within the present Town limits; further, the Utilities 
Caamission shall grant an interim franchise for the area 
proposed to ba an nexad, until January I, 1515, by which 
time the Town shall apply for a cectificate of public 
convenience and necessity to operat e in the area profcsed 
to be annexed, and shall te granted such certificate of 
public convenience and necessity by the North Carclina 
Utilities Commission UE,cn ,1 showing by tl;e Tcwn of 
Pineville that it is fit, willing and able to provide 
adequate telephone servic�s on a continuing tasis to meet 
the needs of said aceai provided further, that the Tcwn cf 
Pineville may continue to serv� its existing consumers 
outside of the present CO:CFOidte limits so lcng a s  these 
consumers des ire to have tha Tcwn cf Pineville 1s telephcne 
service. 

1
1Section 3. In order to p:ovide a period foz: th� 
d eveloFment by the Town of Pineville cf Iecords of the 
kind which may be required by the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission, the Utiliti2s Ccmmission shall have no 
authority in respect to the rates or ch arges for the 
telephone service supplied by the Town of Pineville tc the 
public for compensation until July I, 1914. 

"Section 4. This act shall be in full force and effect 
upon ratification. 

11 In the General Asse111bly read three times and ratified, 
this the 8th clay of May, 1973. 11 

3. By Order dated Octcber 24, 197�, the Ccmmiss:ion 
pursuant to Chap tdr 372, Session Laws 1973, gr anted to 
Applic ant a certificate of public convenience and necessity 
11 t o  operate in the town limits o f  Pineville a s  they existed 
on Hay 8, 1913, a nd further is granted an interim 
certificate of public conveniencE and necessit] fo:c the area 
propcsed tc be annexed to th3 Town of Pineville until 
January I, 1975. 11 The Town was ordered to file an Exchange 
Service Area Map �nd a T4riff sctedule with the ccmmission. 



478 TELEPHONE 

4. By order dated �ay 22, J914, the Exchange service
�rea Map filed by the Pineville telephone Ccmpany was 
approved ty the commission. 

5. By Order dated June 2q, IS74, the Tariff Schedule
filed by the Pineville Teletbone Company was app�oved by the 
commissicn. 

6. On September 26, (914, the Town of Pineville, 
Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, filed an application 
with th� ccmmission requesting a Certificate of Public 
convenience and Necessity to operate a telephone facility in 
an area proposed to be annexed by the Tcwn of Fineville. 

7.. On 

extending 
Pineville 
Pineville 
matters in 

November 13, 1974, the ccmmission entered an crder 
the interim franchise granted to th e Town of 
in the area proposed to be annexed by the Tcwn of 

until the Commission has finally determined the 
this docket. 

8. The Application of the Town cf Pineville came en for
bearing on April 2 and 3, and July a, J 975. 

9. Petitioner purchased its telephone system in 1938 and
since that time has continuously piovided telephcne service 
to consumers within its city limits, within an area p�CFCSed 
to be annexed to the Town, and within an area surrounding 
the Town. 

Io. By Order dated octcher 28, 1974, an d filed October 
29, 1974 ,. the Honorable Sam J. Ervin ,. III, approved the 
annexation ordinance of the Town of Pineville dated May 3, 
J911, as amended by the Governing Board cf April 11, (913, 
which extended the corporate limits of the Town to include 
the are a as shown in the amended pioposed annexaticn map 
dated February 26 ,. 1973. The order of Judge Ervin was 
affirmed by the North Catalina Court of Appeals July 2, 
1975, and the Commission takes judicial notice of the fa ct 

that the time for petit ioning the supreme court of North 
Carclina for certiorari to r�viev the decisiot of the North 
Carolina court of Appeals has expired and no petition has 
been filed. The area which is the sutject cf the 
applicant's petition for a Certificate of Public Conveni�nce 
and Necessity is therefore within the town limits cf the 
Town of Pineville. 

I I• The Pineville Telephone Comfany presently has 1, 64 1 
main stations, composed primarily of 624 residential, and 
171 one-party business, 246 ex tension business, J 5 pay 
stati on s,. 296 PABX extensions, 56 PABX trunks, and 6 PABX 
systems. 

( 2. The Pineville Telep hon-a Ccmi:any has 
telephcne service to each business l ocated in the 

·area since each business was established in the
presently serves all 19 consumers in the annexed
follows:

provided 
annexed 

a rea and 
area a s  



CERTIFICA'IES 

Textile Raste since 1964; 
'Ihermo�lastics since 1966; 
Delta Buyers since (966; 
Hicrotron since (966; 
Buensod since 1966; 
Buensod Division of Aeronca since 1967; 
McJunkin corporation since f967; 
Fasson Products sine� 1968; 
Goodall Rubber Company since f969; 
George McClancey company since 1969; 
Wing Industries since 1969; 
McGraw Edison Company since 1970; 
Rexham since 1970; 
Tar Heel Containers since (970; 
Milner Air conditioning since 197(; 
Manufacturers Euyers since 1972; 
Moldan corporation since J97J; 
Rutland Plastics since 1973; 
Yem-Murray Company since 1973. 

479 

One other company in the annexed area is structural Foam 
which is presently in bankruEtcy-. 

13- The annexed area constitutes 9B.S72 acres. The 
number of future �onsumers anticipated in this area is 4. 
Ther� �re no Etospects for growth in the area outside the 
Town. Inside- the Town there is some land available for 
development and there ar� these vacant lots in the annexed 
area. 

14• The annexed area provides the Pineville TeleFhon':! 
Company vith 541 of its revenu�s, and 501 of the central 
office and outsi�e plant is dedicated to use of the 
businesses in the annexed area. 

fS. In July of 1974, the Pinevill.e Telephone CcmFany 
accounts were separated from the Town of Pineville acccunts. 
As of February 28, 1975, the Pineville Telephone ccmpany had 
$65,E37.45 in its checking account. As of April f·, 1975, 
the ccmFany h ad a certificate of deposit worth $109,605.13; 
cwns land for expansion: and in addition, would have 
�ufficient funds av�ilaule for capital improvements if 
necessary. 'Ih9 tovn has also received a ccmmitment letter 
of s1,ooo,ooo from sttomberg-Carlsco to enable the Tovn to 
enact its master  develoiment plan. 

16• The Pi neville Telephone Company does not have any 
outstanding debt. 

(7. The Tovn of Pineville is authorized to issue general 
obliqati�n bonds of tha town for necessary improvements to 
the Pineville Telephone CcmFany, if such bond referendum is 
approved hy a vote of the pecE1e. 

1s. The present pP.rsonnel of the Pineville TeleFhone 
Company have the ability tc prcvide preventive and 
co�rective maintenance d.Dll service to the custcmers cf the 



480 TELEPHONE 

annexed area on a continuing tasis to meet th€ needs cf 
those custcmers. 

19. The Pineville 'Ielephona Company recognizes t.he need 
for an on-going preventive main tenance program and has 
initiated a more intensive ptev�ntive maintenance r,rcgram. 
The maintenance program includes not only on-premise 
equipment in the annexed a rea but also Fla nt and central 
office equi�ment. 

20. The Pineville relephone ccmfany has the 
office, the plant, and the eguipm�nt to ptcvide the 
and the typ� of equipm�nt that the customers in the 
area need. 

C€Dtcal 
service 
annexed 

2 J. The 
request of 
operators 
egui pment. 

Pineville ielephone Company is availatle at the 
its customers to provide training to switchboard 
and others in the usage of tbe telephone 

22. .In February, )'975, the Utilities Ccm mission Staff 
conducted an investigation of the service of the Pineville 
T.elephone company in the annexe.a area and concluded that the
central cffice and trunking •equiiment at the ccmFany were
operatinq within Commission cbjeCtives, but that t.he primary
source of difficulty which caused complaints of custcmers
was in the on-premise equifment. ihe co�nission Staff
further ccncluded that the priority of the telephone ccmFany
at the present t ime should b� corrective and preventive
maintenance of the custo�er en-premises equipment and
replacement of that equipment if it cannot be made to
Ferform reliably on a continuing basis. Scme protlems
encountered were involved with ccmpanies ether than the
Pineville Telephone .ComFany.

23. Th� majority of coroplaint� from the Int.ervenors
concecned their .on-pre_mise.s equipment. 

24. In recent months prier to the
[earing the problems encountered by the
annexed area were ,not as �rewalent
maint8nance program vas more apparent.

April 2 and 3,· ( 975, 
Intervenors in the 
and the preventive 

25. The commission apFointed a ccmmittee, at the 
conclusion of the April, 1975 hearing, to investigate the 
service 1=rohlems o·f the company and to report tack tc the 
Commission its recommendations f-cr improvement. The 
tecommendations made bY th� Ccmuission Staff and the 
proposals of the Committee for im pr�ving telephcne services 
in the annexed area have been illii;lementEd er are in the 
process of teing' impleniented b.y the company. 

26. comprehensive testing ty the Ccmmission Staff during
April, May and June, ( 975, showed the Pineville Telephone 
company_• s equipment to bg functioning i;roperly in general 
and repairs, adjustments or raplacements were made where 
necessary. 



CEB TI F .IC-A 'IE S 481 

27. Significant progress bas been made to�ard service
improvement in th� Pinevill� area since the Afril hearing. 
The Pineville 1elephone Ccmfany can provide an acceptable 
level of service to the cus tcm�rs in the anneied area as 
well as to its other subscribers in the community. 

28. All Intervenors who testified at the resumed hearing
on July 8, J975, agreed that the tel�phone service prcvided 
to their tusinesses in southland had improved. 

29. Further field 
time to time and 
Pineville will serve 
continuing basis. 

review by the Commissicn Staff 
continued preventive maintenance 
to maintain the quality of service 

from 
by 

en a 

Based UfOn the foregcinq Findings of Fact, the Ccmroission 
makes the following 

CONCLUSIC�S 

I • 
Company 
service 
annexed 

The Town of Pineville and the Pineville Telefhone 
are financially able to frovide adequate telefhone 
en a continuing ha sis to meet the needs of the 

area. 

2. 7he Town of Pin:?vill€ 
Ccmpany are fit, willing and 
telephcne service to the annexed 
and will be able to meet the 
telephone service as th ey atise. 

and the Pineville Telefhcne 
able to prcvide ad€guate 

area on a continuing tasis 
needs of this atea for 

3. Th� !own of Pin�ville and the Pineville Tele�bone
Company have declared th�ir ccamitment to ftovi de efficient 
tele�hone service to all of the custcmers of the Pineville 
Telephone Company, particulurly those in the anne:h;d area, 
and have stated their willingness to take the necessary 
steps tc repair or replace any egui�ment necessary to 
achieve this result, including gatting the necessary 
technical assistanc e when required. 

4. �he record in this pcoceeding shows that, prier to
the filing of its Application in this docket, the Pineville 
Telephone Company had not consistently met the needs cf its 
customers in the 3nnaxed area. 1he nature of the businesses 
in the annexed area reg!!_ires high_g_uality telephone service 
with a minimum ct sarvice-related prctlems. The Ccmmission 
is cf the opinion, and so concludes, that the quality of 
telephone serv ice in the annex:d irea has been imFtcved to 
an acceptable level. This imFrovement is a result cf the 
efforts of the Commibsion Staff and Pineville TeleFhone 
Campany, together with the co-operation of the custcmers in 
the annexed area. Conseqa�ntly, th� Commission issues its 
Order afproving the Certificate of Public Ccnvenience and 
Necessity for the annexed area. The Ccmmissicn, pursuant to 
its ;urisdiction ov�r the quality of service of all 
requla te d ut ili tias, will continua its efforts to insure 
that the ccmpany 1 s level of service will te maintained. Th� 



482 TELEPliO NE 

customers in the annexed area 
commissicn of any prOblems 
resolved by the company. The 
maintain the level of service 
the annexed area. 

are invited tc nctjfy th� 
that are not satisfactorily 

company will be expected to 
commensurate with the needs of 

IT IS, THEHEFOHE, ORDERED: 

(I) That the Town of Pineville is hereby granted_ a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity tc provide 
telephone services in the area annexed to the Tcwn of 
Pineville. 

(2) The Pineville Tele�hone company shall continue to
carry on its prevantive and corrective maintenance prcgram 
in the annexed area and shall continue to iRflement the 
recommendations of the Coffimittee for the improvement of 
telephone service to the annexad area. 

ISSUED BI ORDER OF THE CCHMISSION. 

This the.23rd day of January, 1·976. 

NORTH CABCLINII UTILITIES COHHISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

!SEAL)

DOCKET NO. P-10, SOB 351 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA 01ILITIES CC�MISSICN 

In the Matter of 
Application of central Telephone CcmFany 
for an Adjustment of Rates and Charges 
for Intrastate Telephone Service in 
North Carolina 

ORDER GRANTING 
INCli!ASES 'IN 
RATES AND CHARGES 

HARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Library of the Ccmmission, Ruffin Building, 
one west norgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina-, en DE:cember 2, 3, U and 5, 1975 

Chairman Marvin 
commissioners Ben 
Purrington 

R. Wooten,
E. Roney and 

Presiding; 
J. iard

For the Applicant: 

James M. Kimzey 
Kimzey, Mackie 6 smith 
Attorneys at Lav 
Wachovia Bank Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Central Tele�hCne ccmpany 



RATES q93 

Donald W. Glaves 
Ross, Hae dies, O •Keefe, Babcock & Par,sons 
Attorneys at Lav 
One IBM Plaza 
Chicago, Illincis 60611 
For: central Telephcne Company 

For the Intervenor: 

T. w.· Graves, Jr.
Secreta�y and General Counsel
Fieldcrest Kills, Inc.
Stadium Drive
Eden, North Carolina 27288
For: Fieldcrest Mills, Inc.

For the Using and Consuming Putlic: 

.Jerry B. Fruit t 
Associate Attcrney 
North Carolina Depaitment of Justice 
Raleigh Building 
Raleigh, North Ca�olina 27602 

For the Commission Staff: 

Wilson B. Partin, Jr. 
Assistant Commission Attcrney 
E. Gregory Stott
Associate Commission Attorney
North Carolina Utilities ccmmissicn
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

BY THE COM�ISSION: On M�y 28, 1575, Central Telephone 
ccmpany (hereinafter sometimes referred to as AFFlicant er 
Central) filed an Application with the Cc.Dlttission for 
authorit y to increase its rates and charges for intrastate 
+ocal service in North carclina. In its AFt:licaticn the 
company alleqed that its present rates and charges had been 
made effe ctive by this Ccmll'ission en December 3, j, <n3, and 
that these present rates and charges vere inadequate to 
enable the company to earn a fair return en its current 
North Carolina intrastat� investaent. �he Applicant f�rther 
alleged that it had invested more than !30,000,0VG £or 
additions to and improvements of its North Carclina 
telephon9 plant between December JJ, 1972, and December 3J, 
1974. The Applica·nt estimated that it vill need to make 
expenditures for plant of more than $(CO,OOO,OOO fer the 
five-year period ending December 31, 1979, to meet the 
public's demand for new and improved service. �ithout a 
fair return on itS North Carolina investment, Central will 
not be able to attract the added capital it must obtain to 
finance the additional facilities necessary to maintain and 
extend its service. The comfany requested permissicn to 
increase its present rates and charges tc produce additional 
revenues cf $5,870,495 {later amended to iS,833,611), Cased 
on the level of operaticns at the year ended December 31, 



484 TELEP BONE 

1974. The Applicant profosed to Flace the increases into 
effect en June 27, 1975. 

The Ccmmission, on June 16, 1915, being of the OFinion 
that the Afplication affected the public interest, declared 
the proceeding a general rate case pursuant tc G.S. 62-133, 
set the matter for hearing on Tuesday, December 2, 1975, 
required the Afplicant to give notice to its c�stcmers and 
the public of the proposed incceases, suspended the profosed 
increases until further ordar, and directed the Staff to 
make an investigation. The Commission's Order also 
established a test period of the year ending tecember 31, 
1974. 

On June 12, 1975, the: Attorney General of North Carclina 
gave notice of intervention in the fICceeding. The 
Ccmmissicn, by Order of July 11, 1975, r ecognized the 
intervention of the Attorney G�n�ral. On July 30, f975, 
Fieldcrest Mills, Inc., of Ejen, North carclina, filed its 
Petition to Intervene in the prcceeding. '.Ihe Cctrttissicn on 
August Q., 1975, allowe.-'J. tba Petition of Fieldcrest to 
intervene. 

On June 2Q., 1975, the commissicn is sued its Supplemental 
Order No. f requiring certain additional informa tion frcm 
the Applicant. A Suppl�m'3ntal OrdEr tlo. 2 requiring 
additional i nformation from Central was issued en July 22, 
1975. The company subsequently filed reports and data in 
response to these Suppleme ntal Orders. 

The Ccronission also received during this teriod 
letters and petitions frcu tt� custcmers of 
expressing their views on the propcsed increases. 

various 
Central 

The Applicati on of Central Telephone company came 
hearing as scheduled on Tuesday, December 2, 1975. 
offered the testimony of the fellowing witnesse s: 

en for 
Central 

(I) Samuel E. Leftwich, Vic� President and 
Manager cf central TelefhCne Ccmfany•s North 
Division, testified on the need of the North 
Divisicn for additional revenu3s, the proposed EAS 
the company, the proposal tc impose �ile3ge or zcne 
and the proposed directory assistance charges. 

Division 
carclina 
Carclina 
r;lan of 
charges, 

(2) Dr. Rotert s. Stich, Professor of Fina nce and 
Business Fclicy at the Univ�rsity cf Missouri at st. 1cuis, 
testified on the company's cost of capital and the f air rate 
of return on the company's prcperty devoted to F�oviding 
intrastate telephone servic?. in North Carolina. 

Central (3) Baxter Smith, Division Plant Manager of 
Telephcne company, testified en thr; ccmpany•s 
Ferformance in North Carclin3, particularly the 
the company in meeting service objectives imfOSed 
Commissicn Ord �rs. 

service 
results of 

by prior 



BATES 085 

(4) Vernen L. Rogosch, Director of RatE Planning for 
Central Telephone ccmpany, testified on the prq:csed 
schedule cf rates and charges fer local i ntrastate service. 
He stated that the propcs�d chirgas would yield additional 
annudl revenues of 15,833,611• He testified en tha 
company's proposed EAS plan, the imposition of tase rate 
areas or zone charqas, �h� increase from 10 cents tc 20 
cents for coin telephone char1es, and the proposed changes 
in s�rvice charges for directory service assistance. 

(5) Hartin H. Wandrey, Vice President of Centel Service
Company, testified on th� op�rations of Centel and th� 
relaticnship of cent.al _to the Cantel Opf;;ratin9 ccmpanies.

(6) Paul E. McElrcy, supervisor of sei;arations and 
Settlements in the ccmpany1s Revenue Reguirements 
Department, tes tified on the ccmpany's separaticns study to 
determine the intrastat� �ortion ot the ccmFany 1 s 
operations. 

(7) Keith L. Knudsen, Assi st�nt Sectetari cf central 
Telephone company, and its Tax Director, testifi£:>d en the 
valuation of the company's pIOterty in Ncrth Carclina 
intrasta te service and the ttended original cost study 
develofed by the company. 

(8) Kenneth L. Pohlm1n, Vica President and· Secretary­
Treasure r of Central Telep hone Ccmpany, testifi�d en the 
company's attrition in earnings since the last rate increase 
in 1973 and on the company's financial and accounting 
tecords. 

The Ccmmission· Staff cfterea the testimcny cf the 
following witnesses: 

(I) William E. Carter, Staff Accountant, testified en th�
test p ericd original cost net investment, revenues, 
expenses, and return on criginal cost net investment and 
ccmmcn eguity. 

(2) Vern W. Chase, Chief Engineer cf the !eleFhcne Rate
Section, testified on tb9 rur�l zone rates and EAS. 

(3) Hillard N. Carpenter, Rata Analyst, testified en the
company's proposals for changes in rates and regulaticns, 
particularlY the proposeJ changes in the celaticnship 
between the various categories of service, the ccmpany's 
propo5ed s�rvice charg�s, anl the staff's prcFosed service 
charges schedule. 

(4) Hugh L. Garringer, Staff Telephc ne Engineer, 
testified on th e apporticnment of the ccmfany 1 £ or.erations 
between i ts interstate and intrastate jurisdiction and the 
status of the company's i ntrastate tell settlements �ith 
Southern Bell Telephone and Tel�graph company for the test 
period. 



TELEP BONE 

(5) Charl.es D. Land, Staff Operaticns Engineer, testified
on his reccmmendation for an adjustment in the company•s 
proposed replacement cost and his reccmmendation er. the 
company's proposal for directory service charges. 

(6) Benjamin R. 'lurner, Telephone Engineer in the 
Telephone Service Section of the Engineering Division, 
testified on his investigation of the telephone service 
provided by the North Carolina Division of central Telephone 
company. 

(7) James S. Compton, Telephone Engineer in the
Service section, testified on.his studies cf the 
operations and engineering. 

Telephone 
ccmpany•s 

(8) H. Randolph Currin, 
Operations Analysis Section of 
testified on the company•s cost 
cf return. 

Jr., Rate Analyst in the 
the Engineering Civision, 

of capital and its fair rate 

(9) Nancy B. Bright, Staff Accountant, testified en the
transactions between the North Carolina Division of central 
Telephone company and centr3.l'-s whclly-cwned subsidiary, 
Centel Service Company. 

The Attorney General cffered the test iacny of Alan 
Baughcum, an economist with th� North Carolina DEpartment of 
Justice, who testified on the cost of capital tc central and 
the relati onship of that cost to Central's fair rate of 
return. 

The Ccmmission also h�ard £rem memLers of the public who 
were pre sent on the opening day of the hearing. These 
witnesses, all of whom were customers of the ccmpany, were: 

Hs. Virginia covington, Rout? 3, King, North Carolina. 
Hr. ijorth Gentry, Route I, King, Ncrth Carolina. 
Hs. Ethel Taylor, Route u, King, North Carolina. 
Hrs. Jef frey Weavil, Route I, Germanton, North Carolina. 
l'lr. Arthur Orrell, Route I, Ger:oantcn, North carclina. 
Hrs. Mary Pegram, Route I, Germantcn, North Carolina. 
Hs. GlenCa Bowen, Route I, Penr.�cle, North Carclina. 
Hr. \f. V. Ha:cshall, R oute t, Westfield, North Carolin.a. 
Hrs. W. V. Marshall, Route I, Westfield, North Carolina. 
Mrs. Roy L. Mickey, Route I, Westfield, Ncrth Carolina. 
Hrs. Rufus Durham, Route I, Westfield, North Carclina. 
Mrs. Shirley �illiams , Route I, Germanton, North ·Carclina. 
Ms. Carolyn.Thomas, Route I, Germanton, North Catclina. 
Ms. Lois Stevens, Rou t� J, Gdrmantcn, North carclina. 
Ms. Lois Davis� Route I, Westfield, North cacclina. 
Ms. BrenOa McKinney, Route I, Westfield, North carclina. 
Hr. Carl w. Ramsay, 313 West Margaret Lane, Hillsbo�ough, 

North carclina. 

Based on the testimony and exhibits offeced at the 
heating, t he verified Application of th� A�Flicant, and the 



RATES 087 

Ccmmission's Official Piles and B�cords, the Cc�missi on 
makes the following 

·FINDINGS OF FAC�

(I) Central Tel ephone Ccmi:any, a Delavate Ccq:craticn, is
gualified to do business i n  North Catalina as a fcreiqn 
corporation a nd is engaged in North Carolina in furnishing 
telephone communications service as a franchised i:utlic 
utility under a Certificdte of Public convenience and 
Necessity granted by th is Ccmmission. 

(2) Central Telephone �cmpany h�s filed Api;lication with
the Ccmmission seeking an increasa in its rates and charges 
for intrastate telep hone service rendered in North Cacclina. 
The tctal increa ses in rates and charges sought by Central 
would produce approximately $5,833,61 I in additional gross 
annual revenues, ba sed on the test year level ct o�eraticns. 
central last rec eived a n  increase in its intrastate rat�s 
and charges in 1973. 

(J) The test year for this proceeding is the J 2 mcnths
endi nq December 31 , 19 7 4. 

{4) The original cost invsstllient of the North Carclina 
intrastate plant of Central is $109,721,320. Th� 
accumulated provision for d�preciation is 117,434,361- This 

oriqinal ccst intrastate plant cf Central includes 
$1 ,I 12,000 of plant that rep resents excess profits en 
equipment and supplies purchased from centel Service 
Company, the North Ca rolina division's affilia ted supplier. 
The ceascnable original cost less. depreciation of Central 1 s 
plant in intrastate service is $91,174,959. 

(5) The reasonable repla cement cost less depreciation of
Cent ral's intra state plant in service is $115,142,0�0. 

(6) The reasonable allowance for 111crking capital is
$1,590,510. 

(7) The fair value of Central' s utility plant used and
useful in providing intrastate telephone service in North 
Carolina should be derived frcm giving equa l weighting t-o 
the reasonable original ccst less depreciation and the 
reasonable replacement cost less depreciation cf central's 
utility plant. By this method, using the depreciated 
original cost of $91,174,959 and the depreciated replacement 
cost of $115,142,090, the Co�mission finds that the fair 
v alue of the utility plant davoted to intrastate telephone 
service in North Carolina is $103,158,525. The additicn cf 
a reasonable allowance for working capital ot ll ,590,510 
yields a reasonable fair value of Central's intrastate 
ptoperty in service of $j0il,i49,035. This fair value 
incl udes a fair value increment of $1 I ,983,566. 

(8) The
for central 

approximate gross rev•:mues net. of unccllectibles 
for the test period are $30,354,ES6 under 



488 TELEFHCNE 

present rates and under com�any ptopofed rates �ould havs 
been $36,150,549 before annualization to year-end revenues. 

(9) The level of Central1s operating exFenses after
accounting and proforma adjustmants, including taxes and 
interest en customer deposits, is $23,E15,8C9, �hich 
includes an· amount of $4,€93,191 for actual invgstment 
curr�ntly consumgd through r�asonatle actual depreciation, 
before annualization to yeat-ead leVel. 

(IO) 'Ibe proper annualiza tion factor necessary to re.eta te 
income after accounting and proforma adjustments to end-of­
period level as r�quired by G.S. 62-133 is .0065. 

(11) centt"al 1 s intrastate net inve.stment in telephone
plant in service includes excess ptofits cf $1,112,000 
resulting frcm interCorporate ,transactions between the Nor th 
Carolina Division of central T�lephone ccm�ar.y and C€nttal's 
aff�liated suppli�r, Cental service CcmFany. 

(12) The capital structure of
intrastate operation� at Decemb�r 
common equity is as follows: 

Total debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 
cost-free capital 

!:QJ;£;eni 
43.07� 

7.CH
4ij.8J;I 

__ !j,Q]J! 
10�. 00% 

Central1s North Catclina 
31, 1974, reflecting 

(13) When the excess of the fair value rate 'base ever
criginal cost net investm':!nt (fair value increment) .is a¢lded 
to the equity component of the original cost net investment, 
the resulting fair value capital structure �s as fcllcws: 

Total debt 
Preferred Stock 
Fair value common equity 
cost-free capital 

.Ffil.£.§.Q! 
Js.1q, 

6. 26�
5 I. I 4� 

__ i.,.!!§.� 
10J.ooi 

(14) The. company's original c�st equity ratic is 44.83%,
and the fair value com mon equity �atio is s1.14i. 

(lS) The c(?mpany•s proper embedded cost of total dett is 
7.651. The proper embedded cost of the cc�pany•s prefe�red 
stock is 6.91%. The fair rate of return vhich should be 
applied to the fair value eguity· is 10.46,:. The 10.46% 
return en fair value equity., and the returns o�· 7.6�:l and 
6.911 on total debt dnd preferred stock, respec�ively r yield 
a. x:ate of return on Central•s fair value property cf 8.70J.

(16) Central must be allow�d an 
service revenues of $S r l04,906 to 
oppOrtEnity r through prud�nt and 

increase in annual local 
allow the ccmpany the 
efficient managem�nt, to 



HATES 489 

�arn the 8.70% return on the f�ir value of its ptOFerty. 
Ibis increased r�vgnue reguireme11t is tased UEOD the fair 
valu� cf the prop�rty, th� reasonable test year operating 
expenses, and the revenues as previously determined. 

(17) TbQ overall quality of telepbcne service provided hy
central Telephone Company is ddeguate. 

(18) The charging for diractcry assistance is an 
appropriate means of requiring those subscribers who use the 
local directory assistanc; sarvice to fay a pcrticn cf the 
costs incurred tc proviU� the s�rvice. 

(19) The schedule of rates and charges and the service
charge tariff set forth in App3ndix "A'' and 11 B 11 attached to 
this order are found to be just and reasonable, in that the 
schedule will generate additicnal annual lccal service 
revenues of $5,1 C4,906. 

EV.IDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS fOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. I, 2, & 3 

The evidence for Findings of Fact Nos. I, 2 and 3 ccmes 
from the verified Application cf thd company, the testimony 
and �xhibits of Central•s witn;ss Leftwich, and the Officidl 
File in this docket. Thesa findings are jurisdicticnal and 
vere not disputed. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCL □SIO�S FOR FINDlNG OF FACT NO. 4 

The Cc�mission will new analyze the testimony and exhibits 
presented ty Company Qitness P�hlman and Staff Witness 
Carter concern ing the ori�inal cost of C�ntral 1 s intrastate 
telephcne rlant in service. Tne fellowing chart summariz�s 
the amount which each of thes� witnesses contends is �Icper 
for this item: 

Investment in telephone plant 
in service 

Additional plant necessary to 
adopt ccmpany's p.roposed 
Optional Extend;d Area 
Service plan 

Total investment 
Less: Accumulated provisicn 

for depreciation 
Excess profits on plant 

purchased frcm Centel 
Service company 

Net investment in telephone 
plant in service 

Ccmpany 
Witness 
£21!.!l!!l!!! 

Staff 
Witness 
f�rtg!_ 

$j09,721,32C $109,721,320 

17,1.134,361 

.S 92,223,586 i 9J ,174,959 



490 TELEPHONE 

As the above chart shows, both witnesses agree that the 
original cost cf the intrastate telephcne plant in service 
is $109,721,320. The first item of contention between the 
witnesses is an adjustment made ly Witness Pohlman 
increasing investment in telefhone plant in service by 
$11·0,000 for the additional flant which would te necessary 
should the Company•s proposed Optional Extended Area Service 
Plante adopted. As the commission has found that it would 
not be reasonable to adopt the company's proposed Optional 
E�tended Area service plan, we ncv conclude that the 
adjustment for additional plant to implement this plan is 
unnecessary. Accordingly, we will exclude the $( 10,000 
amount frcm the net invastment in tel ephone pl'l."nt in 
service. 

Both witnesses agree that depreciation reserve should be 
included as a deduction in calculatir.g the net investment in 
telephone plant in service. Th� witnesses de not agree, 
however, on the proper amount to te deducted. cc�pany 
Witness Pohlman contended tnat it is necessary tc reflect 
the annual depreciation on tue investment in telephcnes 
served at December 31, )974, as the deprEciation expense for 
the test period and that •1 corcllary adjustmen,t to 
depreciation reserve should be made in thiS same amcunt. 
Mr. Pcblaan testified that h� used a station growth factcr 
to brinq the operations to a going level at the end of the 
test period: but that,· in itself, is not adequate wl:en a 
·company, such as Central, is investing in flant and 
facilities at a much higher rate than that of the growth in 
teleFhones served. He stated that if the investment per 
telephone remained constant, dapreciaticn would te prcperly 
stated for rate-making purposes if it �ere calculated en th?. 
average amount of telephone plant recorded on the teaks 
during the test period. How ever, in his opinion, this 
expensE deserves special consi�eration when setting rates in 
order tc give recognition to the attriticr. of earnings 
caused by the ever increasing investment per telephone. On 
cross-examination Hr. Poh·lman admitted that lccal service 
revenues were also incre�sing faster than growth in 
telephones and should help, offset th1; attriticn Caused by 
the investD'ent per telephone • increasing faster than th� 
growth in the number of telephones. 

Staff w-itness Carter testified that he did net agree �ith 
·the company's method of ''picking and choosing" certain items
to annualize on a bdsis different from all other items. He
stated that the- purpose of using -3.n annualization factor is
to bring net operating incom� to an end-of-period level� He
testified that it is reasonabl� to 3Xpect certain items cf
revenues, expenses, depr�ciat.icn, and taxes to increase
faster than the rate used to annualize D?.t operating inccme,
and other items to increase slcwer than the rate used to
annualize net 6Perating inco111e, hut overall t�e
annualization fa�tor �s a �ood a�erage tc apply tc net
operating income. Hr. Cart::r, in his testimony, illustrated
that, as an example, local service revenue for the month of
December f S74 roultiplied by t�'!lV.a would result in annual



RATES 

revenues of llOS,940 greater than actual lccal service 
revenues for 1974 increased by the annualization factor, 
which wculd more than offset tlie $99, f65 difference in 
interstate depreciation expens3 obtainEd ty multiplying tha 
plant tillances at th� end of tbe test year by t he 
appropriate depreciation rates taan by increasing actual 
depreciation expense by tl'? annualizaticn factor. 
Accordingly, Staff. Witness carter did not make a separate 
adjustment to depreci ation exp�nse, since he afplied the 
annualization facto r to net cperating income tc bring all 
items of revenue, expens�, depreciation and taxes to an end­
of-period level. Hr. Carter also made the corcllary 
adjustment increasing d�preciation reserve by an amount 
equal t6 tle test y�ar depr�ciat ion exp�nse multiplied by 
the annualization factor. 

The ccmmission concludes from tbe evidence presented that 
it wcul'd not be proper to annu<.1lize depreciaticn expense on 
a tasis other than the an nualiz�&ion factor. consequently, 
the Commission concludes that the adjustment made hy Staff 
Witness Carter to the depreciaticn reserve is reascnable and 

. that the proper amount to be included as the int.rastat� 
depreciation reserve is $(7,�34,36j. 

The last item of difference in the net investment in 
telephcne �lant in service presented by the witnesses is an 
adjustment of $1,112,000 made by staff Witness Carter to 
eliminate the excess profits on flant purchased by central 
from Centel Service Company. rh·e ccmmission has found in 
Finding Of Fact No. 11 that there exist;s in the i:lant 
accounts cf centtal Telephcne compan·y .iil,112,000 of exc,ass 
profits en plant purchasP.d from Centel service ccmfany. 
Therefore, the Commif;sion new concludes that Mr. Carter·•s 
adjustment reducing Central•s net investment in telephone 
plant in service by this amcu·nt is proper. 

Based on all the tastimony 3nd evidence in 
commissicn concludes that the reascnable 
depreciated of central 1s t�lephcne Flant 
$91 ,J71',S59. 

this case, the 
original ccst 
in service is 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING CF FACT NO. 5 

. Although the term "repla cem�nt cost" envisions rei:lacing 
utilit y plant in a ccordance 1iith modern design techniques 
and with the most up-to-date changes in the state cf the art 
of tel ephony, trended o riginal ccst as presented by central 
envisions and is founded upon the premise of the duplication 
cf plant as is, with inefficiencies and outmoded design 

'included. Even thoug h normal oh.!:o'lescence can l:e accounted 
for in p1oper depreciation tr�atment, the econcmies of scale 
inherent in telecommunications (e.g., emi:loying one 600 pair 
conductor cable down a road versus six 100 �air cabl es 
installed over a number of y�ars) are not folly recognized 
in the trending process.' Nevertheless, the Ccmmissioi1 
concludes that the •trand-3d cri1inal cost as proposed ·by the 
comp any for the purported value of the replacement cost 



492 TELEP HG NE 

represents some evidence en th� replacement ccst of the 
plant in service. Accordingly, ,:he weigbt given tc the 
trended original cost study offered in this prcceeding as 
evide�ce ct replacement cost is based upon a detailed 
evaluaticn qf the methodology amfloyed. 

Company witness Knudsen testifi�d on the net replacement 
cost new of cantral's intrastate plant in service. '!his 
witn�ss testified tt:at his definition of replacement ccst as 
used in his study is the cost obtained ty trendins tb� 
depreciated original cost of ptOFcrty to current p�ice 
levels. Replacement cost determined by the trending methods 
restates the investment in the existing plant in terrrs of 
curr�nt price levels, taking into consideration that a 
portion of the original investment has been recovered Cy 
depreciation �xpense. He t9stifie4 that his trending �ethod 
qives plOfer recogniticn to any lo�s of service valu� which 
bas occurred since th� teleFhcne flant in North Carolina was 
originally constructed. Company witness Knudsen testified 
that the replac3ment cost of the company's �intra��ate 
propgrties as of December 31, 1914, was $129,166,310. 1his 
includes telep hone plant in service replacement cost of 
$(28,0�4,250, and materials, sUpflies and llOrk1ng capital of 
$1,393,157. 

Hr. Knudsen st3ted that the organizaticn, franchises and 
land acccunts were used at original cost and not trended. 
The Handy-Whitman in1ex was used for the buildings, 
und·2rgrcund conduit and buried cable accounts. The office 
equifmen t and vehicl�s accounts were trend ed using Bureau of 
Labor statistics indices. The remainder of tte accounts 
were trended from actual cost data. The indic�s for each 
account we�e multipli�d by the surviving investment dcllars 
in each vintage y�ar. Th� beck depreciation reserve was 
then increased by tile $ame �ercentage that original cost vas 
increased to produce trended cost. 1his "trended•• 
depreciaticn reserve was then sutt-racted from trended cost 
to arrive at rePlacement cost less depreciation. 

Ccumission Staff witness Chatlas Land testified that he 
disagreed with the ccmpany•s treatment of depreciation 
reserves. He state� that the company's method understated 
trended depreciation reserves because, d ue to system growth, 
surviving plant in a trending study is predcminantly of 
recent vintage and is paired with low trend factors, whereas 
depreciaticn reser.ves i:elate pi:i�arily to older plant vbere 
high trend factors afply. Mr. Land recalculated the 
company's trended cost using a cond ition percent unit 
summation method. He stated that the depreciatEd intrastate 
trended cost was $116,254,090. Mr •. Land also testified that" 
the replacament cost should have the same weight in 
calculating fair value that st_ockholder equity has in. the 
company's original cost capital structure sine� cnly 
stcckhcldets an.d not debt hold•?rs can be ccmpensated for 
inflation. The company arguec1, in rebuttal, that Mr. Land 
failed to consider sal_vage and that the unit summation 
!Bet bod was inapp_ropriat�. ,'1r. Land· stated that 



RATES 493 

consideration of salvage as � separate entity• did not 
materially affect bis results. H; also stated that the unit 
summation method of estimating cendition Fercent, vhilE not 
accepted for calculating iepreciation rates, was ar,ptofriate 
for estimating the remaining usefulness of the surviving 
plant; th.it to us� the av2rage life method, as proposEd by 
witness Knudsen, vould cause past premature retirements to 
inflate today's net trended cost. 

In Finding of p·act No. 4 we cencluded that central•s rate 
base should b.? r�duced by b I, f J 2·, 000 tEcause of excess 
profits earned by i_ts affiliate, centel Service C�mpany, on
sales to North Carolina operations. TO be preclse, this 
amount should be trended by appropriat� trend factors and 
subtracted from ra(!la.cemant cost. However, due tc the 
fairly recent vintage of tb� plant to which said excess 
prcfits �re attributable, ve ar� of the oFinicn that the 
effect cf trending the $1,112,000 amount would l::e Q.g 
.!!l:!ll:.!!!l:§• Therefore, w':'! concl1Jde that the trended cost cf 
$I 16,254,090 should be reduced by $J,I 12,00C and that the 
reasonable replacem�nt cost depreciated is $1 I 5, l't2,09C. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

Staff Witness Carter 
present�d a different 
allowanc�. 

and ccmpanJ witness Pohlman each 
amcunt for the working carital 

Company Witnes3 Pohlman testified that he used as the 
working capital allowance the �orth Carolina intrastate 
amount cf material and surfli-?s at December 31, !9i'fl, of 
$1,393,J57. He stated th�t he jid not use an allowance for 
cash working caFital en the tb�cry that accrued taxes vculd 
offset this reguiremcnt. 

Staff Witness Carter presented a working capital allcwance 
of $1,607,365 consisting of material and su pplies, a cash 
allewance · of one-twelfth of cperating expenses Axcluding 
depreciation and taxes, dVera1e frepayments and ccmpensating 
bank halances, less average tax accruals, and end-of-period 
custcmer deposits. 

The ccmmission concludes that, consistent with ether 
recent decisions, the formula w-athcd of deteritiining the 
wcrking capital allowance as presented by Staff Witness 
carter should be used in this case. 'Ihe allowance for 
working capital will he det�rmiaed by adding end-of-(!eriod 
mat·erial and suppli�s, cash e-1ual tc one-twelfth of 
opErating expenses excluding d�pr�eiation and taxes, average 
prepayments, and compensating ta�k balances, less average 
tax accruals and end-of-period customer deposits. Using 
this method for the calculation, the Ccmmissicn concludes 
that a reasonable allowance for Werking cafital is 
$1,590,510. 



qgq TELEPHONE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

G.s. 62-iJJ(b) (I) provHes that: 

11 1n fixing such rates, the CcD"nissicn shall:

(I) Ascertain the fair value of the public utility's·
picperty used and useful in prov�ding the services
rend!:!red to the public within this State, consi:derinq
the reasonable original ccst of the property less
that portion of the cost which has been conEumed by
previous use recovered by aepreciaticn expense, the
replacement cost of tbe pro perty, and any other
factors relevant to the present fair value of the
property. Replacement cost may be deternined by 
t:cending such reasonable depreciated .cost. to current 
ccst levels or by any other reasonable methcd. 11 

Upon consideration of the original ccst and -the
reFlacement cost, and the Ccmmizsion 1 s conclusions in regard 
thereto set forth hereinabove, and the testimony cf the 
witnesses in this proceeding relating to thi s issue, the 
Commission concluaes that equal weighting should be given to 
original cost and· replacement cost depreci ated, and that the 
fair value of Central's intrastate utility Flant used and 
useful in providing service to its subscribers is 
$103,ISE,525. The Ccmmission further finds and ccncludes 
that the reasonable fair value of central's intrastate 
property (fair value plant plus working capital). in service 
is $(0�,1ij9,935. 

EVIDENCE AND CGNCLDSIONS FOR FINDING Ci FACT NO. 8 

ccmpany Witness Pohlman, Staff witness carter, and staff 
Witness Gerringer presented testimony concerning the 
appropriate ·level of operating revenues. staff Witness 
Gerringer testified specifically concerning the separat.ions 
procedures e.mployed by the company to separate its· operating 
revenues and expenses between jurisdicticns. Mr. Pohlman 
and Mr. carter testified as to the approp riate level of 
intrastate operating revenues after accounting and pre tcrma 
adjustments·. 

Mr. Pohlman· testified that the appropriate level of 
intrastate operating revenu�s before annualization is 
$30,098,864. Mc. Cart<:r testified that be used .1r. 
Pohlman 1 s adjusced balanc� as a starting paint fer making 
several cf his own adjustments-i..J:L arriving at $30,J5q,Es6·as 
the proper level of intra5tate OFe'rating revenues. 

The first.item of revenu'= diffe�ence of $48,CSO is caused 
by adjustmP.nts eac!i witness roa,fo to increase per )1oc·ks tell 
revanues to actua:l toll revem113s. The ccmpany•s adjustment 
vas $48,CBO higher �ban the Staff's adjustment cf $218,010 
due to the inclusion of out-of-period revenues in the per 
book amo�nt. The Commission ccnclu�es that Staff Witness 
carter's net adjustment dmount of $218,0JO is �roper and 



RAIES q95 

that intrastate toll operdting revenues per hocks shculd be 
increased· hy this amount. 

The next difference in tell revenue ccncerns the 
ap�ropriate method of dealing with the intrastate toll rate 
increase which' went into effect on July I, 1975. Staff 
Witness Gerrinq�r presented testimony that an y proforming of 
the effect of the t oll rat e incre.1se into the rate case test 
period should be b¾se<l on tbe difference tetween the present 
overall intrastate toll settleru4nt rat� of return adjusted 
for the prc;ected effect of the tell rate increase and the 
overall 7.78% rate cf return used by the Company fer the 
test period. using this metho,1, Mr. Gerringer ccmputed th..!; 
increase in intrastate t oll revenues due to the increase in 
the intrastate toll rates to ba $308,422. The Company did 
not make any adjustm�nt to intrastate tell revenues due to 
the increase in intrastate tell rates and did not present 
any testimcny on the subject. 

Based on  t.he oavid<ence presented by the witnesses, the 
ccmmissicn concludes that an adjustment should be made 
increasing intrast ate toll revenues by l308,ij22 ($306,qJO 
after de�arnualization) to reflect the increase in 
intrastate toll rates as of July I, / 575. 

A difference of $25,512 in the amo unts presented by the 
witnesses as intrastate operating revenues is reflected in 
an adjustment made by Witness Carter tc include in the test 
period advertising rev�nues Mhich were recorded in )97� but 
were ap�licable t o  J974. Witness Pohlman agreed on cross 
examination that this �djustment increasing intrastate 
revenues by $25,512 should be made. 

The Ccmmission concludes frcm the testimony and th� 
evidence presented that Witness Cart er's adjustment 
increasing advertising revenues by $25,512 is prcFer. 

Each of the witnesses made an adjustment increasing toll 
revenues for th� intrastate tell revenue effects cf 
increases and decreases in expenses and rate tase items 
which he p�opos�d. Though the amcunts proposed by the 
witnesses differ due to differences in the expense and rate 
base adjustaants each ptoposEd, the two witnesses agree �s 
to methodology. 

The Ccmn:ission has set fort h in Evidence and ce·nclusions 
for Findings of Fact Nos. q and 9 the adjustments which it 
found �IOfer in arriving at net investment in telephone 
plant in sarvice and operatinJ expenses. 7he ccmmission 
conclud�s that the $130,044 increase in tell revenue 
proposed ty Witness Carter would be ftoper and consistent 
with the adjustmonts found ptop�r by t�is �ommission which 
increase er decrease intrastata tell investme nt and 
expenses. This represents d decrease Of $26,qt9 frcm the 
amount of $J56,463 propos�d by ccmpany Witness fohlman. 



456 ·rELEPHCN8 

Tbe re�aining difference of 11,�51 in the amcunts prcrased
by the witnesses for intrsstat� operating revenues relates 
to the amcunts �ach Witner.s included as unccllectible 
revenue. Both 1'1r. Carter and 11r. Pchlman increased 
unccllectible rP.v�nue to r�flect the unccllectitle pcrtion 
of their rev�nue adjustm�nts. 

'!he Ccroo:ission conclu::12s that having adoptiad all of 
Witness Cartet' 1 s r"?venue adiustments, it is alsc proper to 
adopt Witness cai:ter's intt"a.state uilccllectil:le revenue 
amount of ${55,851. 

The commission, �herefore, concludes that the ptoper level 
of test.year operating revcnua is $30,J5ij,£56. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FIRLING OF FACT NO. 9 

ccmpany Witness Pohlman and Staff Witness Carter presented 
testimony and exhibits shewing the level cf intrastate 
operating �xpenses they telieved should be used ty the 
Ccmmissicn tor th� purpose of fixing cent�al Tele�hone 
Company's rates in this proceeding. 

The fallowing chart shows tha amount contended fat by each 
witness: 

Operating expenses 
Depr�ciaticn and amortizaticn 
Taxes - other than income 
Incom13 tax.es - st.=t.te and federal 
Interest en customar deposits 
Tctal operating expenses 

before a.r,nualization 

COIDpany 
lii'itness 
!:.Q.h!!rnR 

•i 1,855,046
4 ,, E54 ,, 936 
3 ,, 373,339 
3!416,108 

$23,499,429 

Staff 
Witness 
£srtgI_ 

$L2,238,208 
4 ,, 693 ,,791 
3 ,, 329,838 
3,482. ,, 786 

_____ 1L§fil 

.$23 ,, 1Q1 ,, 280 

The first item causing a difference in the amcunts 
p:c:opose.d for operating expenses as set forth atove is an 
adjustment made hy Staff Witness Carte:c: tc include as 
operating expense.s Chambers of ccmmer:ce, Merchants 
As.sociation, ana Credit Bureau dues. Witness P.chlman had 
excluded these expenses in tha amount of,!3,069. 

the ccmmission concludes that Chamter cf 
11.erchants A.ssociat_ion ,, and credit Buteau dues 
should be included as operating expenses. 

ccm11erce, 
of 13,069 

Witness Carter and Witnesa: .Pohlccan proposed different. 
amounts for the normalizaticn adjustment due to wage and 
sala:c:y incr�ases made effective as af various dates within 
the test period or January l, ( 975.. Witness Fehlman 
includ�d an intrastate adjustmant c� !306,664 tas£d upcn tbe 
numbe� of employees on the payloll at the timt of the 
incr�asas .. 



RATES 497 

Witilcss Carter calculatEd his pro forma adjustment to J974 
waqgs cf lb7,674 based on the dV€rage number cf employees 
for the nine months end€d septg�her 30, 1975. �r. cart�r 
testified that the company's numte� cf employees since the 
end of the test period has declined. On cross-exauination, 
ttr. Carter stated that h� thought it pi:oper t� base the 
adjust�ent to 19?4 W4ge� on the dVerage employees for fS75. 
He further testified that since tbe ccmmission is setting 
rates for th� future, the levgl of salaries and wages which 
will be in effect wh�n thes� rates ate established is the 
proper level of salaries and wages to b£ included in 
determininq the cost of providing telephone service. 

The- Ccm�ission concludes fcom the evidence and testimony 
presented that it is ptcp�r to ba�E the (974 �age and salary 
adjustm�nt on the average number of employees fox: the nine 
months ending September 30, (S15, since the number of 
emtloyees has substantially decrs�sed since tte end of the 
test pericd and rate� ::1re being set. tor the future. 
Therefore, the Ccmmission concludes that the adjustment made 
by Staff ;,,itness carter increasin,J t,ccJc intrast�te salary 
and wage expBnse hy $67,674 is p1qper. 

Another of the it�ms causing th� difference in the amcunts 
proposed by the witness for op�rating expenses relates tc an 
adiustment made by Witn�ss Carter tc ncrmali2e salary an1 
wage expenst due to wage incre�ses �hich �ill be effective 
dut'ing 1915. l'lr. cart.�r t,esti£ied that his adjustn:ent 
increasing wage exp,:mse by 1629,294 is a reascnatle method 
of recognizing that at.triticn is cccurring. He stated that 
the t 915 wag':!: increase is a kncwr: contributor to attrition 
in earnings. The Company did net mak€ an adjust�ent for the 
J 915 wage increaS•?.-

The Cc�mission conclu�es from the e�idence presented that 
Witness carter•s adjustment increasi1:g salary and wage 
expense by $629,284 is a proper method of recognizing that 
attrition is occur;rin'.1• Alsc, including the wage inct:eases 
which will !:e ..:::!ffective durir.g 1915 alcng with adjusting for 
the decrease in employees daring I S14 and 1915 has t.h� 
eff�ct of includin_g as •l cost of service tt.e· appcoximate 
number ct employees and l�vel cf salaries which should ba 
P.Xperienced during 1976, the period when the rates appt:cved 
in this procee-ding will be eff.active. Accordingly, the 
Commis,:.ion concludes that sal.iry and wage experise should be 
increased by $629,284. 

The remaining differenca of $I0,2or rElates tc an 
adjustment made t:y W'itness carter to exclude frcm ope·rating 
expenses excess profits en maintenance materials plfrchasecl 
by Ci:rntral from Cante-I. Ser:vice ce:npa:ny .. 

Since tte Commission has fc�nd the ptcfits cf centel 
service Ccm·pany on sal�s of materials and £Ufi:,li-es to 
Centcal Telephone company to te excessive, the ccmrnission 
also finds that Witaess· Carter's adjustment ot !f0,2C( to 



498 TELEPHONE 

exclude e xcess profits on maintenance materials purchased 
from Centel service Company is Froper. 

There is one additional decrease in operating exfenses 
vhich must be made. Staff Witness Land testified as to the 
cost reduction vhich Central may expect bj charging for 
directory assistance calls. Since the commission is setting 
rates based on charging for these calls, the Cco�ission also 
finds that the ccst reduction of $200,954 as tes tified to by
Witness Land sbculd be considered as a further reduction in 
operating expenses. 

Based on the foregoing discussion the Commissicn concludes 
the proper level of operating expenses before an nuali2ation 
is $12,037,254. 

The difference in the levels proposed by the witnesses for 
depreciation and amortization is caused by two factors. 
First, Witness Pohlman mada an adjustment of $99,165 
incrEasing depreciation expense by the differ€nce between 
the actual calculation of end-of-period depreciation exFense 
based on end-of-period plant and the amount obtained by 
increasing actual deprecia tion expense by the annualization 
factor. The commission discussed the evidence and testimony 
of the two witn esses concerning this adjustment in Evidence 
and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 4. Consistent with 
its decision in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No. 4 the Commission concludes that the company adjustment 
increasing depreciation expense ty $99,165 is not froper. 

The remaining difference of $6(,980 is caused by an 
adjustment made by witness carter to eli�inate depreciation 
expense recorded on excess ptofits on plant purchased frcm 
Centel service company. Based on the commission decision in 
Evidence and conclusions for Finding of Fact No. I I that the 
profits of Centel service company on sal es to Central which 
generated more than a 15% retutn on equity were excessive, 
the Commission now concludes that the dep�eciation exfense 
recorded on these excess profits should be eliminated in the 
amoun t of $61,980. 

Based on the foregoing discussion the Commission concludes 
that the proper level of depreciation before annualiza ticn 
is $4,693,791. 

Four adjustments made by tbe witness es explain the n et 
difference of $43,501 between thE amounts proposed ty each 
for taxes other· than income. Witness Pohlman made an 
adjustment increasing property tax expense by $89,054 to 
reflect the difference in a full year's property taxes on 
the plant in service at December 31, 1914, and the actual 
property tax expense plus the amount produced by tbe station 
growth factor. Mr. Pohlman testified that he annualized 
property tax exp ense in this manner for the same reasons 
that he annualized d epreciation eK;ense using this method. 
As with depr eciation expense, Mr. Carter did not agree wi th 
Hr. Poblman•s annualization adjustment. 



RATES 499 

The evidence and· testimony for this adjustment being the 
same as the evidence and testimcny for Mr. Pohlman's 
depreciaticn reserve adjustment, the Commission has 
previously discussed this subjEct in Evidence and 
Conclu�icns for Finding of Fact No. 4. Therefore, based on 
its previous decision, the Commission now concludes that 
Witness Pohlman•s adjustment increasing property tax e�pense 
by $89,054 is not proper. 

A difference of $ J 3,719 in the -amounts proposed by the 
witnesses for taxes other than inccme is due to adju�tments 
made by each t.o increase FICA tax expense for the FICA taxes 
associated vith the normalization of the 1974 wage 
increases. The commission has found Mr. Carter•s adjustment 
for the 1974 wage increase to be proper and therefore finds 
Hr. Carter's adjustment increasing FICA taxes by $6,0J I to 
be proper. 

Hr. carter also made an adjustment increasing FICA tax 
expense by $36,207 due to his pre forma adjustment for the 
annual effect of wage increases granted during 1975. Since 
the Commission bas found that it is proper to include the 
1975 wage increases as operating expenses, we also conclude 
that it is proper to include in tazes other than income the 
PICA taxes applicable to that wage increase. Therefore the 
Commission will increass taxes other than income by $36,207. 

The last difference in the amounts proposed ty Hr. Fehlman 
and Hr. carter for taxes ether than income is due to 
adjustments made by each to include gross receipts taz on 
operating revenue adjustments. consistent with its 
conclusions that Hr. carter's adjustments to revenue were 
proper. the Commission now concludes that ar. carter's 
adjustment increasing the beak intrastate gross receipts tax 
by $36,367 is appropriate. 

Based on the previous discussion of taxes ether than 
income the Commission concludes that the proper level to be 
included in the test year is $3,329,638. 

The level of federal and state income taxes properly 
includable in a test year is a function cf actual income 
plus the effects of any adjtstments which increase or 
decrease the level of actual test year income for rate­
making pur�oses. 

Witness Carter explained in his testimony that federal and 
state income taxes should be redu ced by $10,569 to provide 
for the income tax effects associated iith the Fro forma 
increase in pension costs and payroll taxes capitalized. He 
testified that for income tax purposes, the ccmpany deducts 
all pension costs and payrcll taxes, including those 
capitali2ed: therefore, the reduction in income taxes should 
not be limited to the effect of those items charged to 
expense, but should include the effect of the total increase 
in pension costs and payroll taxes. Hr. Pohlman adjusted 
for the income tax effect of the pro forma increase in 



500 TELEPHONE 

pension costs and payrcll taxes charged tc expense; however, 
no �revision was made for the related income tax effects of 
pension costs and payroll taxes caFitalized. 1he Cc�missi on 
concludes, based on the evidence presented by ccmpany 
Witness Pohlman and Staff Witness Carter, that the decrease 
of $10,569 i n  state and fed�ral income taxes iS proper. 

The next item causing a differ�nce in the level of income 
taxes presented by the witnesses is an adjustment made by 
Witness Carter increasing state and'federal tax expense by 
$44,202 for the income tax effects of an interest allocation 
adjustment. Mr. carter explained that the increase in 
income taxes is necessary in crder to reflect the tax 
effects of the difference in interest cost shewn on Carter 
Exhibit I, schedule I, and the interest expense used by the 
company in computing the test period federal and state 
income tax expense. 

The ccmiission concludes that the theory of Witness 
Carter's adjustment is ftOper. However, since the 
Commission has used a different capital struct�re and rate 
base than the ones presented by Witness Carter, tbe interest 
expense allocation adjustment mUEt be recalculated using the 
Commissicn 1 s capital structure and rate base. After making 
the change in the capital structure and rate base, the 
Commission finds that the inccea�e in federal and state 
inccme taxes to reflect the inccme tax effects of the 
interest expense allocation adjustment should be $10,957. 

The remaining diff�rence in the amounts proposed by the 
witnesses for fe deral and state income tax expense is caused 
by adjustments mad·e by both liitnesses to increase or 
decrease tax expense due to pr-evious adjustments eijich had 
made to revenue and expenses. Tha Commission concludes that 
it would be proper to include the income tax effects 
associated with each adjustment heretofore found pioper. 
The Commission will, therefore, increase federal and state 
tax expense by $113,040. 

Based on the fcregoing discussion the commissicn concludes 
that the proper level of fedetal and state inccme taxes 
before annualization is $3,552,269. 

Staff Witness carter pioposed to include interest on 
customer deposits in operating expenses. The Ccmmission, 
having previously concluded that customer deposits should be 
included as a reduction i n  vorkinJ capital, now concludes 
that consistency dictat,es inclusion of interest on custcmer 
deposits as an operating expense. This treatment will 
insure that the company will reccver its cost of these funds 
and no mare. 

Based on all the testimony ana evidence presented in this 
case the commission concludes that the proper level of total 
operating expenses before the ar.nualization which should be 
Used in the fixing of rates is $23,615,809. 



RATES 50 I 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP ·PACT NO. I 0 

company witness Pohlman recommended an adjustment factor 
of .0217 t o  raise the actual inccme for the test periOd to a 
going level as of the end cf the test period. The 
adjustment factor was based on the increase of end-cf-period 
total stations over average total stations during the test 
pe riod. 

staff Witness carter recommended an adjost■ent factor of 
.0065 Cased on the increase of end-of-period primary 
stations over average primary stations during the test 
period. Hr. cai:ter testifio:d that an annuali2ation . factor 
based en primary stations is a more reasonable factor to use 
since primary telephones ar� the basic revenue producing 
unit s as well as account for the great majority of expenses 
and plant investm ente Also primary telephcnes are the 
measurement used for determining exchange rate groupings. 

Based en the testimony and evidence presented, the 
Commissicn concludes that tbe annualization factor should be 
based on primary stations. The Commission therefore 
concludes that the annualization factor of .0065 as 
calculated by staff Witness carter is proper. 

EVIDENCE AND·CONCLOSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. I I 

company Witn ess 
testimcny en the 
Ccmpany and its 
·company.

Wandrey and Staff Witness Bright presented 
transacticns between central Telephone 
wholly owned subsidiary centel Service 

company Hitness Wandrey 
policy en its sales to 
companies is as follows: 

testified that Centel 1 s pricing 
affiliated operating telephone 

11It is the policy of c�ntel Service Ccmpany to distribute 
and sell materials to system operating comp_anies at prices 
which are equal to ot less than those which tle operating 
companies woul d have to pay for the same qr comparalile 
material from other reputable and dependable 
distributors". (Vol. II, P. 166' Tran.Script). 

company Witness Randrey stated that Centel service Ccmpany 
determines the prices it char�es by maintaining constant 
surveillance of pxices charged by other distributors of 
mater�als sold to independent tel�phone companies. 

11 from 
ccmi:any 
policy 
basis". 

tim� to time, as i:rices fluctuate, centel Service 
adjusts its prices to assure that the pricing 
previou·s1y stated is adhered to on a continuing 

{Volume II, P. (67, Tr1nscript). 

ttr. WandrG.y acknowledqed on cross examination, ,as be did 
in the previo•�s central general rate case Docket No. P-1 O, 
Sub 338 ( t 97 ::J , that centel follows as. a policy .when_ 
possible to track the prices charged hy Automatic Electric 



502 TELEP HO NB 

company to its non-affiliated customers for teleEhone 
equiEment and supplies.• 

•The Commission notes its decision in Docket No·. ·P-19, Sub 
158 (April ·4, 1975), the A.J2J:licati0n cf General Tele,Ehone
CC.filMDI of the southeast for AuthoritI to Increase its Rat es 
and Cha:[_g_§S in its North Carolina Service ALea, wherein the
Commission found that the transfer prices charged to the
N.C. Division of GenT�l bY its affiliated supplier Autcmatic
Electric were 11 unteasonably bigb. 11 

Witness Wandrey presented no evidence concerning Centel 1s 
costs of doing business with its affiliated custcmers 
including the North Carolina Division of central Telephone 
Company. Staff Witness Bright made both a preliminary 
review of th e t ransactions bet�een centel Service ccmpany 
and cential Telephone ccmpany and a detailed analysis of 
certain fin�nci al ratios c·f Centel Service Ccmpany in 
compariscn with compar able independent electrical whclesale 
distributors. 

Witness Bright testified that centel Service ccmFany is a 
distribu.tor of tel€phone equii;:mant and supi;lies to t he 
affiliated telephone op�i:atin<J companies cf central 
Telephon� and Utilities Corpoi:atian, including the North 
Carolina Division of c�ntral Telephone company. Centel 
Servic€ Company has no m anufactucing �acilities; its only 
function is t o  make purchases from various manufacturers of 
telephone equipment and supi;lies and resell to the 
affiliated teleFhone operating companies. In fact, Centel 
sells only to its affiliated companies and not tc _any non­
affiliated companies. of cent�l•s total sales. in 1-914, 
62.63 percent was shipped directly ftcm the manufactur er to 
the purchasing op�rating company. In essence, centel acted 
as a troker on 6 2. 63 percent of its tc.tal sales in 197 q. 

Ms. Bright testified that since central Telephone ccmFany 
owns IOOJ of the stock in Centel Service Ccmpany it is 
necessary to study the transacticns between the twc in ceder 
to deteruine whether or not the transactions occurrEd at 
arm's-length bargaining in spitE cf the less than arm•s­
length Celationship which exists between the two parties. 

Fiest, Witness Bright reviewed the dollar volume cf sales 
puichased ty Central 1 s North Catclina Division ftcm tentel 
service ccmpany. During the eiyht-year period since centel 
b�gan operati·ons (1967-1974) the /forth Carolina -Divisicn of 
Central purchased approximately 55.651 of its total 
purchases cf equipment. and suppli�s from Centel. The ratics 
l;y year were_ as follows: 

12§1 1961! l.2§.2 1210 l.211 1.n1 1973 197.!! 

JO. J 5 49. t3 53.35 47.91 48. ! 7 59.88 72.95 13.15

Company Witness Wandrey testi ficd under cross-exarrination 
th at, of the ib;,ms which central pcrchased fJ:Olll a scurce 



RAHS 503 

other tt.an Centel in 19711, the a;ajority 
central office gquiFment which Centel Service 
not sell. 

were itell's of 
Ccmi:any dces 

Second, Witness Bright r�viewed 
shareholder equity achiev�d by Cent�l 
its inc<et')tion through I 97t,. The 
follows: 

the return en average 
Service Company since 
returns Cl) were as 

12&1 1%� 

340. 73 609.84

12§� l21Q 1211 121� lElJ ljl� 

114.49 96-18 114.02 88.77 �4.68 38-13 

Next, Staff witness Bright p�rformed a ccmparatle eartings 
test to determine whether or not the earnings achieved by 
Centel SP.rvicc Company were r�asonable. 1his test was 
Ferformed by comparing tha sup�li9r affiliate•s earnings en 
equity to that of ottdr similar sUFFlY companies that are 
not affiliated with a major custc�er. Since ttere were no 
significant unaffiliated whcle�alers cf cnly telefhon� 
equi�rn�nt for which financial information was available, �s. 
Bright selected for ccmpiri�on electrical equipment 
wholesalers of a size ccmp�rable to Centel service Ccmpany 
from the Electrical �holesaling magazine. 1he weighted 
average earnings on equity fer th� years f 967 through f974 
for the i�depen4ent wholasale companies ranged frcw 7.17% to 
JS.JO%. !he weighted av�rage return on eguity for centel 
Service ccmPany for the y�ars J967 through 1974 was 189.35%. 
From this comparison the Ccmmission finds that Centel has 
been able to consistently achiave a high�r retu1n en ccmmon 
equity from Sd.les to its affiliated interests than the 
independent companie s wer➔ abl� to achiave from sales in the 
competitive market. 

In crder to Uete,rmin� if there dre any econcmies of 
operation accruing to Centel S�rvice ccmpany because it is 
a ffiliated with its customers, Ms. Bright analyzed several 
financial ratios of the four independent wholesalers used in

the ccmparative earnings test and cantel Service company. 

The first ratio presented by Ms . Bright was gtoss margin. 
Gross margin measures the avera<Je i:ercentage vhicb the 
supplier adds to his cost of goods before sale to his 
customers. Centel's average markup or gross margin  for the 
years I S67 through J S7Q wa.s J 7.25j as ccmpared to the 
aargins of the four independents of 15.SI�, 21.031, 22.361, 
and 22.58j. �he amount of markup included in the price of 
Centel 1 s merchandise vas somewhat less than three of the 
four independents even thcu1h centel's retur ns on equity 
were much higher than tha independants. 

Operating expenses as a perc�ntage of sales give a ccncise 
viev of the percent of net sales dollars which are exFended 
by a firm for selling, a�ministrative, and general expenses. 
As Ms. Bright testified, centel•s operating expenses as a 
percentag� of sale3 averaged only 2.101 for the period 1967 



504 TELEPHONE 

through IS74, while the independents' averaged ficm J0.04% 
to 14:an. 

Ms. Bright testified tha� the four independent wholesal�rs 
had average asset turncver ratios cf 2.76 to 3.94 duCing th� 
pe:ciod stud·ied, while Centel•s av,arage sales to ass'3t ratio 
was 7.96. 1hese figures indiclte that centel reguires fever 
dcllar s of asset investm�nt to generate a dcllar of sales 
than de the indep•3ndent wholesal�rs. 

The sal�s to averaga inventory ratio is a measure cf the 
amount of inventory investment r�quireJ per dollar of salas. 
Witness Bright testified that iri all years except 1970 and 
1971 Centel's sales/inventory ratio was not significantly 
different from the independents although a large perce�tage 
of its sales are shipp�d directly frcm manufactuters tc the 
purchasinq telephone operating ccmfany. 

Witness Bright also testified concerning the ratic of 
average accounts recei.vable as a p•.:!rcentage of sales for 
Centel and the inlepcndent whclP.salers. A low ratio is more 
desiratle since.a high accounts r?ceivabl€ balance is costly 
in terms of billing, c-:>11-=ction, and carrying charges. 
centel's average accounts receivable/sales ratio was cnly 
1-64 for the study period in comp�rison to the indeFendents
which averaged f-com a lcw cf 9.60 tc a high cf 14.28.
Cent�l's only customers are members of the Central TeleFhone
System; therefore, centel does not encounter the difficulty
in collection of receivables that is faced by the
independent wholesalers.

Ritness Bright's study of av�rage acccunts payable as a 
percentage o f  sales indicates that centel is able to pay its 
creditors much mere rapidly tllan the comparable independent 
wholesalers and thereby receiv� any discounts available for 
early payment. The rapid c�llection of receivables would 
make early payment to creditors fossitle. 

Ms. Bright testified that c�ntel's inherent operating 
efficiencies are illustrated by th� return on sales and 
return en equity.ratios. cent':1 1 s return on sales �veraged 
5.95i for th� seven years 1968 through (974 as ccmpared to 
1.56::t, 1-61%, 1.79%, and 2.54� for the indeFendent 
electr ical vho·lesalers. sinca . 1567 centel bas averaged 
1·89.JSj return on y-':!ar-end C:)mmon .aquity. The independent 
electrical wholesa·lers av:?r-1gel frcm a low of 7. 17% to a 
hiqh of 15,10%. 

Witness Bright· testified �hat with the excepticn of 
sales/inventory, each of the ratios studied tended to shov 
that Centel is able to operate with fewer exFenses and a 
smaller investment than the ind�pendent companies. As an 
affiliate cf the central Tel�Fhone System, centel enjoys a 
captive market, reduced sell in1·expenses, rapid collection 
of accounts receivable with no appreciable risk of 
noncollection, a ·smaller investm1=�t than an independent, and 
reduced handling costs due to the fact that a substantial 



percentage of the o�erating 
are shipped direct by the 
h'y the affil ia-ted supplier. 

BATJ!S 505 

t·a1ephone company I s purchas�s 
manuf�cturer and are not handled 

Witness Bright further testifiEd that t he effect of Cen t el 
selling at "market11 p riC�s is to sell at a price designed to 
cove r operating expe nses at a level paid by a non-affiliated 
distribut ora Si-nee centel S ervica compa ny enjoy£ reduced 
operating expenses du� tc its atfiliation. with its 
customer s #' selling at "market" r�sults in Centel achieving 
earninq� far in excess of the independent �holesalersa 

Witness Bright testified that li�iting the earnings of 
Centel s�rvice ccmpany to tl:e highe st return achieved during 
the i::eriod by the ccmp.1rable independent wholesale 
distritutors would in eff�ct recognize the economies of 
oper3tion which Ce nt�l gnjoys because of its affiliatio n 
with its market and wo uld flew � part of these eccncnies 
back to thP. operating telephcn� companies which make up that 
market. The effect of limitin·J Centel to the r�turn ea rned 
by non-affiliated distributors is to recognize· centel's 
actu al lev€l of expense ana to allow a s  the cost of equ ity 
the highest average return earned by the comparable 
independent distributors. 

Witness Bright stated tha:: if a 15� returr. en ccmmon 
equity # th� highest raturn earned by the independent 
electric wholesal�rs, was included as a fair and reasonable 
rate of return fee Centel service company to earn on. sales 
to centra l T�lephone company # th�re would exist in the piant 
accounts of the North cacolina oiviSicn of Central Telephone 
Company a s  of Oecemb�r 31 #' 1974 net o f  defr€ciatio_n 
$1 #309,000 of excess prcfits #' :iii # 112,000 of vbjch is rela ted 
to the Company's No rth C�rclina intrastate operaticns. 

Based on the evidenc� pr:!sente-d by the witnesses, the 
Ccmmissicn conclude s that th� transfer prices faid for 
telQphcne equipment and suppli�s ty the North carcli na 
Division. of Central Tele1=hcne Comrany to the SUFfly 
affiliate cf Central Talephone ComFany (Centel Ser vice 
Com pany) have been unreasona.bl,a and excessive tc the extent 
they produce a r�turn on the common equity of the su�p ly 
affiliate in excess of 151. 

The Ccrnwission concludes that Centel Service Ccmpa ny 
enjoys eco nomies of operation which are a result of its 
clcs� affiliation with its custcme�sa Further # the pclicy 
of tracking prices charged bJ Automatic Electric company to 
non-affiliated independent telephone companie s  has resulted 
in Centel service Company racovering costs for s�lling, 
general # and administrative expenses from the North ca�9lina 
Divi sion of Cer.tral Telaphcne Company lrfhich it has not 
actually incurred. The reJnced ope_rating cost of the SU£=ply 
company occurs as a resu lt o� its affiliation with its 
market # the operating telephone companies of the Central 
System. The Commission beligves it tc be fair and 
reasonable to permit tile supfly affiliate to include in 



506 TELEPHG'NE 

transfer prices charged the Ncrth 
Central 'Ielephone Company ·a levl:'l 
achieved on sales in the competitive 
electrical wholesale distributors. 

Carolina Divisicn of 
cf profit egual to that 

market by Comparable 

The Commission concludes that the applic�nt•s net 
investment in intrastate telephon� platt in service shculd 
be adjusted to exclude 11 ,�xcess profits 11 surviving in the net 
plant accounts at .December 31, I 91l4, in the amcurit of 
$( ,J 12,000. The adjustm<:?nt is based on limiting the 
earnings of the supply affiliate to the I S'i return on ccmmon 
eguity which is the highest return ach ieved in the 
cOmpetitive market by any of the comparable electrical 
wholesale suppliers. 

On cross examiRation staff ijitness Cut:c:in stated that on 
the surface it would appear that, if the commissicn should
decide to eliminate the excess profits ot the Servica,
company, it would also be ptcpeL to eliminate tha-t pc:c:tion
of the ,deferred taxes (cost-free capital) which is
attritutable to those ptofits. The Ccmrrission has
considered "this question and concludes that tased en the
method which Staff Witness Bright used to cal�ulate the
excess prcfits amount, there is nc reason to make an
adjustment to cost free capital. Staff Witness Bright m�de
the calculation of the excess p:c:ofits based on the net
·profit (after income taxes) cf the supflY affiliate.
Therefore, the full amount of inccme tax expense was left in
the sales price of the eguipmsnt and supplies purchased by
the operating telephone ccmpany, and it is proper that �he
full amou nt of these taxes be pa�se·d back to the telei:hone
operating company and treated as deferred taxes and cost
free capital.

EVIDENCE AND CCNCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF fAC'I NOS� 12-16 

The Ccm�ission adopts the capital structure presented by' 
company •itness Stich, which was the company's actual 
capital structure as of December 31, I 97ij. 'Ibis capital 
structure reflects book coromcn equity of $41,586,670. 

The capital structure set out in rinding of Fact No. 13 
represents a capital structure in which tte fair value 
increment of J>l j ,983,566 has 1::een added to the book ccmmon 
equity of $ijJ,586,670. This capital structure, which shows 
the fair val9e equity of th3 ccmpany, is reasonable and is. 
adopted by the Commission to det.:armine the cost of the 
ccmpany' s fair va·lu1:: equity. 

The company t�stified that i ts test year emCEdded cost 
rate for lcng-ter� debt was 7.44%. There was ewidence that 
the company expdrienced borto�ing during 1975 at a highec 
cost rate. The Commission finds and concludes that the debt 
embedded cost rate for ratemaking purpcses sbculd reflect 
increased torrowing costs. Acco:c:dingly, the CcroreiSsion 
adopts a cost rate of 7.65�. 



RATES 507 

A,11 three ratE: of return witne.s.3e$ agreed that the cost of 
pref�rred stock was 6.91%, and the Commission finds and 
concludes th,; sa.mP.. Company witness Stich reccmmended a 
return on equity of 14% t� 15�, t�sed on his study cf ,price­
earninqs ratios-, market-tc-bcok ratios, and the histcrical 
returns o� �quity of 11cc�p�rable" com�anies, .�lus a 
consideration of the .general eccnomic climate. 

Company witness LeBlanc testified as to his percepticns of 
the su�ply and demand for capital, the impact of inflation 
on same, the demand fer 11 1uality 11 stocks, and the 
relaticnshii: of these factors to C'!ntral in particular. He 
concluded that, as a minimum, C':!ntra.l required the 14%' - (5% 
return on equity recommend�d Ly Company witness Stich • 

. Staff witness Currin reccmmeuded a r�turn en eguity of 
13.38% to 13.64%, based upon his application of the double 
leveraqe thi3ory to Central and its parent ccmpany. The cost 
of -equity to Central' s pare11t 11as calculated using 'the 
Discounted Cash Flow formula. 

naughcum, the Attorney General's witness, alsc used the 
Disccunted Cash Plow and Joutl� leverage fcrmul�e to 
estimate the cast of equity to Central. Using ·a different 
time-frame and growth �stimaticn technigue, he reccmmended a 
retutn on equi-ty of 12.35%. Bauybcum also tendered evidence 
that a 11 B3.re. Hent Theory" calculation tendEd to support his 
primary calculation. 

The Ccmuission finds and concluae·s that Central's ccst of 
ccmmOn eguity is 13.00%. 

The Ccmmission must also take into account the company's 
fair value increment of $1 I ,983,566 and the effect of adding 
this increrrent to the bcok aquity ccm�cnent ·of tte ccmfany's 
�apital structure. In so doing, tho ccmmissio n is following 
the mandate of· the North Carolina supreme Court in ].!:Si� 21 
North carclina ex rP-1 Utilities, �t al. v. Duke Power Co., 
285 N.c. 277 (197�) ,.wherein it is stated: 

11 •• • the capital structurg of tha ccmpany is a major factor 
in the determina-tion of what is <t fair rate of return for 
th12 ccmpany upcn its properties. There are, at least, t�o 
reasons why the addition cf the fair value increment to 
the actual capital structure of the company tends to 
reduce the fair rate ct r�tutn 4s. computed on th€ actual 
capital structure. _ First, treating this increment as if 
it were an ac�ual addition to the eguity caFital cf the 
company, as. we have held G.S. 1:2-133(1:) requires, enlarges 
the equity ccmponent in r9lation t? the debt ccm�onent so 
'that the risk of the inv.,,stor in common stock is t"e duced. 
second, the assurance that, year ty year, in times of 
inflation, th€ fair value of the existing proFerties will 
rise, and the rosulting increment will te added tc the 
rate tase so as to incre�s� earnings allcwat:le in the 
future, gives to the investor in the company's ccmmon 
stock an assurance of growth at Jol·la:r earnings �er share, 



508 TELEPHCNE 

ov�r and atove th� growth incid�nt tc the reinvestment in 
the busin�ss of the companf•s actual retained earnings. 
As indicated by the testincny of all of the eXfert 
witness�s, who testifi,:?d itl this case on th� question of
fair rata of return, this expectation cf gro�th in 
earnings is an important part cf their ccmputaticns cf the 
present cost of c:1pital tc the company. W_hen these 
matters are proparly t�ken into. account, the tc�mission 
may, in its own expert judgm-ant, find that a fair r3.te of 
return on ·equity capital in ,a fair value state, sucb as 
North Carolina, is pr2scntly less than [the amount �bich 
the Ccmmissioh would find to ta a fair return on the same 
equity capital without considering the fair value equity 
increment J. 11 

The Commissibn concludes that it is just and reason�hle to 
take into consideration, in its findings on rate of t"eturn, 
the reduction in risk to cent:c1.1 1 s equity bcldet"s and the 
protection _against infl1ticn which 'is afforded by the 
addition cf the $11,983,566 fair value increment tc the took 
equity ccm,on�nt. tonsidering the current investment market 
and c�ntral 1 s expansion and upgrading of service tc its 
ratepayers, the Commission concludes that a rate cf return 
of 10.46% on fair valu� equity, including both beck eguity 
a�d the fair value increm�nt, is fair and reasonable. The 
actual dollar return yielded by th� rate of return of 10.46% 
on the fair value equity will yield a rate cf return of 
13.47% en book common equity, reflecting the iDcremental 
dcllars added for fair valu�. 

The ccmmission has consider€d the tests laid down by G.S. 
62-133 (b) (4). '!he coramissico concludes that the rates 
hereir. allowed should enable the company to att;act 
sufficient debt and 8quity capital in order to discharge its 
obligations and achieve and maintain a high level cf service 
to the put'lic. The Commission cannot, of course, guatante9 
that the company will, in t·act., earn the rates .of return 
herein allowed, but th-3 carnmissi•cn concludes that the 
company will be atle to reach that level of. retutn through 
efficient management. 

The fellowing schedules 
application of the findings 
incorporated as part. of those 

snow the 
berainabove 

findings. 

derivation 
and are t.c 

and 
b� 



HATES 

CENTRAL TELEPHCNE CC�PANY 
DOCKET NO. P-/0, .sue 35! 

NORTH CAROLINA INidASTATE OPERATIONS 
STATEjENT OF RETURN 

TWELVE l10NTHS ENDFD CECEMEER 31, 1974 

Present 
-!ia!.EL 

Increase 
fil2.Q£Q.Y§f! 

509 

Aftet" 
Approved 
!!!£US.§g 

ORet"atin.9._Revenues 
Local service 
1oll service 
Miscellaneous 

$ 20,470,541 $5,JC4,906 $ 25,575,447 
9,067,165 9,067,165 

973,001 973,001 
U ncol lectibles 

Total operating 
t"evenues 

_ ___11��.eo11 ___ J1JL1]ll _____ Jl�2L 0311 

0Ret"ating_Revenue_Oeductions 
Maintenance expenses 5,253,453 
Tt"affic expenses l,805,jj8 
Ccmmercial expenses 2,457,982 
Gen6ral office salat"i�s 

and expenses and other 

5,253,1.153 
1,805,3/8 
2,457,982 

expens�s ___ b.2lQL�Ql _________________ li�liL2Ql 
'Iotal operating 

expens€s 

Depreciaticn ana 
amortization 

Taxes at.her than 
q,693,791 4,693,791 

incoma J,329,€38 304,303 3,·634,141 
Inccme taxes - stat� 

and federal 1,682,429 2,437,106 Ll,fl9,�35 
Deferred inc3me ta�es 

and investment tax 
credit ___ L.869.LS 4 o _______________ l.L E6 'li 840 

Tct al opera tiny 
revenue deduc-
tions __ 1li�l].J.� £ __ _1Ll!!li.!!Q,2 ____ 2.2.L 3 5�.L.5!il 

Net o�erating revenues 6,74/,704 
Less: Interest on 

Add: 

customer 
deposits 

Ann uali za tiori 
adjustment -

2,657 

2,330,JJS 

2,657 

• ES% 

Net operating 
for retut"n 

. ______ 43i804 ___________________ 43.LBOIJ. 
income 

$ 6,782,851 £2,330,315 .$ 9, I 13,166 
== ==========·- ====== === ===-= == = == = = = ==== 



510 TELEl?HONB 

Investment_in_Tele£hone_Plant 
Telephone Plant iii 

service $109,121'1320 
Less: Accumulated 

provision for 
depreciation 17,434,361 
Excess profits 
earned by 
Centel Set·vice 

$109,721,320 

17,4311,36( 

Company . _,.__Lllb.00.,0� ________ !Lll�.&OOQ 
Net investment in 

telephcne plant in 
service __ ll.1.ll!L&:95, 09�----·----�9�1 Ll1�.&1..2� 

Allowance_for Working_CaEital 
Material arid su�plies 1,393,1·57 
Cash 1,009,648 
Average prepayll'lents 65,913 
Compensating bank 

l:alance 328,319 
Less: Average operating 

1,393,157 
I ,0C9,8tUt 

65,9!3 

328,319 

tax accruals 1,122,413 l,12L,�13 
customer 
deposits _____ Q.!.&.11.,4'------------"8�.1..ll� 

Total allow�nce for 
working capital ___ lL2��i2lQ___ __l.1.2j].1.21Q 

Net investm?.nt in

telephcne plant in 
service Flus allow­
ance for working 
capital $ 92,765,465 

Fa-j,r Value rate bas-� $104,7Q9,C35 

Rate of return on fair 
value rate base 6. 48% 

.$ j:04,.749, 035 

B.70�



RATES 51 I 

CENTRAL TELEPHCNB CCMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P-10, SUB 351 

NORTH CAROLINA IN1BASTATE OFERATiCNS 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED D.ECEMEER 31, 1914 

Cafitalizat.ion 

Tota.l Debt 

E-referr-: d �tock

Common Equity 
Book l4f ,586,760 
Fair Value 
Increment 

HlLfil1lL.22ii. 

cost-fre� capital 

Total 

Total del:t 

Preferred stock 

Ccmmc_n Equit-y 
Book JqJ,586,760 
Fair Value 
Increment 

lll.1. 9 a J,L,;Q§. 

cost-free capital 

Total 

fair Valua 
Rate Base _ 

Eml::edded 
Cost or 
Return on 

Ratio ccmmcn 
__ 1__ lig�];!1_i_, 

Net 
Operating 
_!�fQ�--

__ Prgsent_Nat�s_-_Fair_Value_Rate P.ase __ 

$ 39,954,0€7 38.14 

€,558',519 6.26 

53,570,326 51_-14 

7.65 

6.91 

.!3,056,488 

3,273,169 

$6,782,851 
------------------------------------- - --

__ AE�COV6d Rat�s_-_Fair_Value_Rate_Base 
$ 39,954,087 38.14 7.65" $3,056,488 

6,558,5(9 6.26 

53,570,326 51-14 

___ !!,...66.§...103 ___ 4.46 

$104,749,035 100.00 

6.91 453,194 

10.46 5,603,484 

------------------ ----------------------



512 TELF.F HCNE 

Required Net Increase 
for Return {$9,1 I 3,166 - :!6,782,ESI) 

Associated Increase 
in Taxes Oth!=!r 
than Income $ 

Associated Incr(ase 

304,3{)3 

in Income Taxes __ J�g]lil£§ 

Associated Increase 
in Revenue Deductions 

Required Increase in 
Total Operating Revenues 

Associated Uncollectibles 

Required Increase in 
Gross OpErating Revenues 

$2,330,315 

5,071,724 

JJ. I 82 

!5, 104,906

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIO�S FOR FINDING CF FAC'I NO. 17 

The evidence as to tha quality of service being frcvided 
by Central Telephone Company ccnsists of th� testimony of 
ccmpany Witness smith, staff Witness Turner, and 17 public 
witnesses. 

Ccmpany Witness Smith testified as to the Ccmpany•s 
programs for providing good snrvice. He further testified 
as to the company's action in re�ponse tc the service 
protlems identified by Staff Witness Turner. Mr. Smith 
spcke of the company's plans to establish a group to review 
and update th� pr�sent controlled maintenance programs. He 
also stated that th� Company tlans construction to reduce 
the number of held orders in the Eden District. 

Staff Witness Turner tes�ified ccncerning the Staff 1 s 
investigation and evaluation 3f the quality cf telephone 
service provided by Central. Mr. Turner concluded that the 
results cf tha fis;ld testing in:Hcated that the Ccmpany 
overKll is within the cc�lission 1 s service cbjective; 
however, the results also indicated certain exchanges and 
districts which failtd to meat the objectives. He further 
concluded that the Company neeJs to improve trouble rerort 
handling and give special attention to the districts which 
are lagging b�hind in icstallation service results. He also 
stated that the Company•s overall regrade activity is 
acceptable; however, the number of held orders for regrade 
in the Eden District is net within the objective. The 
Company should take immediate action to bring the number of 
held crders for regrade in th� Eden District within the 
objective� 



RATES 513 

The seventeen (17) public witnesses who testified 
ccncernir.g the guality of their service indicated their 
desire to have expanded EAS s�rvice. Seven (7) cf the 
witnesses stated that they desired better service but did 
not s�eak to any particular service problem. Five (5) of 
the witnesses injicated that they had experienced trcuble 
such as not being able to get a telephone operator, DDD 
service proble_ms, ANI failures and l:illing prctlems. Two 
(2) of the witnesses indicate.] a d·e:sire to regrade their

service to single party.

Based on the evidence of record, the CcmmiSsicn concludes 
that the overall quality of service ctfered by Central is 
adeqcate. However, certain s�rvice protlems were testified 
to by the commission staff witnes� and the public witnesses. 

Central should proceed to im�lement 
prcgrams fer further service imftovements 
the hearir.q and should cctrect. those 
testified to by the Staff witness and the 

their �lans and 
as testified tc in 
service ptcb lems 

public witnesses. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINI:ING CF FAC'I NO. 18 

Company witness Rogosch ptoposeJ that Central suhsctibers 
be charg-sd for in':luiries to dic•:!ctory assistance (D.A.). He 
reccmmended an allowance of three free calls �onthly, a 
charge of 20t per c�ll in excess of that allowance, and one 
free heme a:raa code toll D. A. call (an inquiry for a number 
in the same area code as the c1lling subscriber tut net in 
his toll free calling area) for - each sent paid tel 1 call 
appe�rinq en the subscrib�r•s bill. Mr. Rogosch prcfcsed 
that pay stations, hot�l, motel and hospital guest trunks, 
and services furnish�d for handicapped persons te exerepted 
fr.cm D. A. charges. 

Cc�mis�ion staff witness Charles Land pr-ssented a s]jghtly 
different �toposal for D.A. charging. He reccmmended that 
the Commission adopt the same flan fer Central that had been 
afproved for Carolina Telephcne and Telegraph Cc��any. That 
�Ian im�cses a cl,arge of 2Jt per call for all [.A. calls 
(local and tell} within the heme area code (wi�hout any 
credits fer tell c,111s) after an allowance of five (5) free 
calls monthly. Only pay st�tion users would te exerrptad 
from D.A. charges. Mr. Land �xrlained that, ccmfarEd to 
CentraJ,.'s propo'.sed plan, his plari would (I) l:e easier to 
understand, (2) r:,quire less administrative and billing 
expeuse, and (JJ be mor� feasible for scmt: ether 
independents becausa of their ccmi;uter lin:itaticn:3'. Mr. 
Land testified tbit uniformity arrcnq all ccmpanies chdrging 
for D.A. is important to avoid subsctil:er confusicn atd to 
make inter-company contracts and settlements simFler. He 
further stated that he knaw of no evidence that ther� woul� 
be any suppr�ssion of toll �.A. tut that toll su�pressicn 
should t.e wa-tchi:!d and, if r�alized, the D.'A. c�arging rlan 
altered to correct the FtOblem. 



514 TELEPHONE 

(Under toth the staff and central proposals, no charges 
vould te applicable to D.A. calls for numbers lccated out cf 
state or in a foreign area code.} 

Witness Land also testifi€d that the principal fUCFCSe of 
a charging �lan for directory assistance would Ce to deter
the excess1ve use of the service made by a few subscribers 
vhile permitting the limited number of calls that are 
necessary because the telephone number desired is not in the 
local directory. He stated that the cost savings from 
reduced directory assi stance calling should be much greater 
than ex�ected revenues. 

Nr. Land testified that th� cost of directory assist ance 
to Central equates to approximately 41¢ per main· station per 
month during the test pe riod, wbich is presently recovered 
f rom basic local exchange rates. He further stated that 
during this period 9.3% of the ccmfany•s main stations 
originated 58% of all of the inguiries to directory 
assistance, while 87.5% of the campany•s subscribers 
originated 5 o r  les s call s each per month and were 
responsible for less than 33·.J' of all of the inguiries that 
were made to directory assistance. 

Hr. Land and Mr. Rogosch l:oth stated t hat 70% of the 
requests for directory assistance were for numters that vere 
listed in the current telepbcne directory. When a charge is 
imfosed for directory assistance, Mr. Land estimated that a 
70% reduction in directory a�sistance calls shculd be 
expected. 

Mr. Land's exhibits showed that a 70% reducticn in 
directory assistance calls based on his ptofcsed tariff 
would result in a cost savings to Central of 1217,2B9 and 
new revenues of $109,319-

Based on the foregoing analysis, the Commissicn concl·udes 
that charges for directory dssistance inquiries are an 
appropriat e method of al locating to subscribers a portion of 
the cost of specific services use d. It is unquestionable 
that a vast number of unnac�ssary calls ar e made for 
information that is readily availJtle or can be made readily 
available on an cngoing basis. 'Ibis practice is a burden on 
the general body of telephcne ratepayers and if a hindTance 
to keepinq basic charges fer service as low as possible, 
which is in the best interest of all subscribers, especially 
those subscribers with ��rginal ability to maintain 
telephone service. An estinated re duction of 60� to 10, cf 
the directory assistance traffic is a clear exam�le cf the 
fact that a D.�. charge, amon1 ctbet things, will cause 
telephone users to consult the directory for desired· numbers 
and to rec ord numbers once obtained frcm ether sources. The 
Commissi on is of the firm cpinion th at requests for 
directory assistance create an identifiable cost which 
should be borne by those for wbcll it is incurred. 



RATES 515 

The Commission concludes th at a five {5) free call mcnthly 
allowance will adequately provide for the reasonable needs 
of nearly all subscribers and thdt a charge of 20¢ for each 
local directory assista nce request in excess of five (5) 
monthly per subscriber should b� appx:oved. 'Ihe Cco1mission 
further concludes that the re should l;e no charge for toll 
directory assistance inquiries made outside the heme area 
cede. With respect to th� toll directory assistance 
inquiries made within the home area code, a matching plan 
should he implemented and subscribers should be allowed one 
free tell directory assistance inguiry for each sent paid 
toll call to a number in the home numbering area. 

The Ccmmission is of th� opinion that a 7Qj reduction in 
local directory assistance calling may reasonably be 
expected. This would result in a cost savings of $200,954 
and increased revenues cf $73,417 as shovn in Land Exhibit 
f, which the Commission has considered in determining th� 
revenue requirements for Ce ntral. 

The Ccmnission is of the opinion that those persons who 
are blind or otherwise physically handicapped to the extent 
they are unable to use the telephone directory should be 
exempted from D.A. charges. Central is being crdered herein 
t o  collect data on the use of this exemption to enable the 
Commission, at the end of the •3Xperirnental period for D.A. 
charging. to fully evaluate- the needs of and uses made by 
handicapped individuals concerning directory assistance 
services. 

The Commission recognizes that a uniform, statewide r.A. 
charging plan is ultimately desirable and that the t.A. 
charqing Jlans approved for Central (herein) and Southern 
Bell differ from the one approVed for Carolina telephone and 
Telegraph ComFany. All D.A. charging plans, including the 
one app:oved herein, are considered experin:ental for 
approximately one year. It is the Commissi on's intent to 
allow the companies to gain operating exFerience with 
different plans. At such tim-a as sufficient data is 
available to evaluate the raerits of both 1=lans, the 
Ccmn:ission expects to initiatg a proce£ding to  consider D.A. 
charging for all requlated telephone companies in North 
Carolina a nd to consider changes, if any, to be made in the 
D.A. cbax:ginq plans already apprcved.

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT NO. 19 

Mr. Samuel E. Leftwich, Vice President and Division 
Manager cf Central's North Carolina Division, testified as 
to the company proposed optiondl eitended area service (EAS) 
plan, expressing a desire that if the Commission would not 
approve applicant•s EAS plan, his company would prefer the 
Ccmmissicn to approve the same EAS plan that Mas appioved 
for Carolina Telephone and Telegraph company during October 
1975; he advocated the reestablishm�nt of rural zone charges 
to slow down the upgrading cf seivice to lessen capital 
reguirements; and proposed a charge for excessive calls to 



516 TEL EE flO NE 

directcry assistance, and an increase 
(installation, moves and changes) charges to a 
would enable the recovery of mere of the cost 
these services. 

in service 
level which 
cf providing 

l1r. Vernon L. Rogosch, Director of Bate Planning fer 
Applicant, supported Mr. Leftwich in more detail as to rate 
design and in addition proposed other changes in rates and 
charges tc produce the additional revenue requirements of 
Applicant. Hr. Rogosch advocates the increasing of lccal 
coin telephone calls from 1oi to 20¢, the eliminaticn of 

,semipublic guarantees and the establishment cf a flat rate 
for this service, the r eduction of coin commissions faid on 
public pay stations, a residence package offering ta include 
extensions telephones, a key talephone packaging plan, the 
increasing of rates and charges for PBX service, and ether 
g�neral exchan ge tariff items. 

Mr . Rogosch in support of his rate desig n contended that 
the EAS proposal would offer the subscribers of those 
exchanges having EAS the opticn of paying an EAS additive to 
receive full time one way (outwarri) EAS' and, if a subscriber 
did not elect to take this opticn, would have tt.e privilege 
of placing tell calls to the EAS feints at a reduced tell 
charge. Regar ding local co in telephone messages, he 
testified that the IDt rate was established in 1952 and was 
not new adequate to costs which have risen dramatically. 
Both the s�mipublic station rate proposal and the key system 
packaging will simplify the understanding and adrrinistration 
of these services. 

Mr. Millard N. Carpenter, I.II, Rate Anal1st. of the 
Commission Staff, suggested that the key trunk rate be held 
to 1.25 times the individual line rate and, in lieu of a 
rotary line charge for other rctary lines, that Central 
establish a ro tary non-key line tdte to individual line rate 
ratio of 1.1 to I� He also ptoposE-d a revisior. of 
applicant's service charge schedule t o  cause it to be more 
cost-related to £be service rendered, which would primarily 
separate a premise visit from s�rvice ordering and central 
office work from outside line work. He advocated uniform 
service ctarges for the regulated telephone companie s in 
North Carolina, a 20¢ charga for local ccin telephone 
messages, a flat rate for s��ipublic telephone service, a 
residence package, a ke y system packagin g, and a propos al 
that at least coin telephcne commissions should net be 
increased. 

Mr. Vern w. Chase, Chief Engineer of the Ccmmission 
Telephone Rate section, testified regarding rural zone 
charges and extended a rea service. He opposed the Company's 
plan to reestablish rural zone charges, citing the 
Commission's long standing FClicy to reduce and finally 
eliminate these charges, which he Mholly supforts. 
Regarding extended area service, be p ointed out that it was 
impracticatle to use the proposed plan for consideraticn of 
future extended area service situa tions; that the �lan vas 



RATES 

too costly; and that to allow the heavy users to have the 
option to take the service at a flat rate, while those not 
taking the service could obtain tell service to the EAS 

points at reduced rates, was u nfair, �ot only among 
Applicant's subscribers but also tc all North carclina 
intrastate users in that if discounted tell is tc le allowed 
betwee n certain �oints, it should be made available between 
all intrastate points. He discussed the method as tc the 
rating of the extand�d area service plan a�proven f or 
Carolina Telephone and T�legraph Ccmpany, which Hr. Leftwich 
referred tc, and testified that ta believed the plan had 
merit but had no strong feelings that it should or should 
not be a pproved for Central. 

Rased upon the foregoing testimony and the exhibits in 
suppcrt thereof, the commissicn reaches the fcllcwing 
conclusicn s with regard to the rate structure design to be 
approv�d for Central Telephone ccmfany. 

(I) Basic Rate Schedul�:

(a) The Commission concludes that the �resent rate
schedule should be tevised to equalize the 
ratios between business individual line rates 
and residential individual line rates. Th� 
final ratio between B-1 and B-1 should be 
approximately 2.5 ta I, a level which the 
Commission, in its discretion, telieves to be 
just and reasonable. 

( b) The Commission concludes that the present
group limits should bE revised in crder tc
the implemantatic n of a new extended
service plan.

rate 
aid 

area 

(c) Service Whose Rat1s Are Related To Basic
Service. Th:! Commi::sion concludes that rates
for individual lines arranged fer Ictary
service should be adjusted tc more accurately
reflect relative value for service and relative
costs and that th� rotary charge for key system
trunks should be reilaced ty a rate of 1.2:, of
the applicable individual line rate, and that
for non-key rotary lines a charge of $2.50 as
proposed by afplicant should te allcwed.
Further, that inward only PBX trunks should be
charged for at the same rate as other PBX
trunks.

(d) The Commissicn concludes that rates for
services which �re relat�d to ba sic �xchange
service rates should be adjus ted in accordance
with adjustments in Casie exchange servic�
rates.



SIB TELEPHONE 

(2) coin Telephone service: 

The commission concludes that there is a need to
adjus t the local coin Cdll charge from 10¢ to 20¢.
While I:"ecogn1.z.1ng that, {:ercentagewise, this is a
large increase, the Com�ission notes that there have
been numerous increa ses in the cost cf Froviding this
service and that the charge has not teen increased
for over 20 years. Bacause of the desire to
alleviate further inc reases an tasic service, it is
concluded that the local coin call increase is
necessary at this time. It is further concluded that
the commissions paid to ptoperty owners en local coin
telephone receipts should be eliminated as prcfcsed
by applicant.

(3) Service Charges:

The Com mission concludes that Central Telepbcne's
servic e charges should be increased to a level which
more closely approximates the level of costs invclved
in doing the work, and tte charges applicable for
each request should depend on the actual work
f1rnctions involved. The increased charges shculd be
io:Flemented using the format, with slight
modifications, proposed by staff �itness carpenter.

(4) supplemental services and Equipment:

The Commission concludes that the provisicr. of
supplemental services and equipment should not result
in a burden Ufon subscribers to Casie service and
that the rates should be set accordingly.

(5) Rural Zone Cbat"qes:

The Ccmmission concludes that zcne charges shculd not
te reestablished in line with the Commission's long
standing policy of reducing and el iminating these
discriminatory �barges.

(6) Extended Area Service:

The Commission concludes that Applicant's EAS �lan
should not be approved and-in lieu thereof that the
Carolina Telephcn.":! and TelegraFh ccmpany plan should
be approved for applicant.

IT IS, TF.EREFORE, ORDERED as fellows: 

1. That the Applicant, central Telephone ccm�any be, and
hereby is, autho rized to increase its North Carclina 
intrastate local exchange telepnone rates and charges to 
produce additio nal annual gross revenues not to exceed 
$5,104,9G6 based upon staticns and Oferations as of December 
31, 1974, as herein after set forth in Appendix 11 A 11 *.



RATES 

2. That the local monthly rates, servi ce charges, 
general exchange item rates, and regulations prescribed and 
set forth in Appendix 11 1,, tt hereto attached, which will 
produce addit�onal gross revenues of $5,I04,9C6 frcm said 
end of test period customers be, and are hereb), approved to 
he charged and implemented by Central Telephcne CcmFany, 
effective en service to be rendered on and after February 3, 
1976, except as noted hereinafter. 

this Order, 
the above 

tariffs to be 

3. That Central shall file, within 7 days of 
the. necessary revised tariffs reflecting 
increases, decreases and regulations, said 
effective a s  of the dates prescribed above. 

4. That Central shall file with the Ccmnis sion en or
before 1r.pril 15, 1976, the service charge tariff attached 
hereto as Appendix 11B 11 *, with propos ed service charges that 
will approximately offsat the revenues produced by the 
current service charge tariff in effect as a result of this 
order and with full explanation cf how the current and 
pro�csed revenues were determined. !he proposed tariffs are 
to be filed with a proposed effective date of June 1, 1976. 

5. That Central is authcrized to begin directory 
assistance charges in accordance with Appendix "A" attached 
to this order after March I 5, 1976 and after the NOTICE 
attached as Appendix "C 11

* is given to its subscrib ers. That 
Central shall, before March 1.5, 1976, mail, as a bill insert 
or direct mailing, the "NOTICE" attached as Appendix 11C 11, 
page I to all 919 area subscribers, and page 2 to all 704 
area subscribers and shall ccmmencing April 15, 1976, mail 
as a bill insert the 11RE�INOER 11 attached as A�pendiI 11C 11, 
page I to all 919 area subscribers and page 2 to all 704 
area subscribers. Should the ccmpany be unable to initiate 
directory assistance charges on Harch 15, 1976, it should so 
advise the Commission and make appropriate changes in the 
dates in the 11NOTIC-E 11 , the "f;E2UNDEB 11 and the mailing dates 
given her�inabove. 

6. !hat Central shall file for Ccttmissicn apEroval the
information it proposes tc flace in its telephone 
d-j.rectcries relating to directory assistance charges 
iQcluding the format and location within the directory. 

1· That Central shall file monthly retort s on the 
con�version cf coin paystations to the $.20 charge until such. 
conversion is completed. The reports sh.al l include as a 
minimum the total numb�r of st�tions in service ty class 
(public, semipublic) and type (trifle-slot, single-slot) and 
the number of stations by class and type converted or 
replJced. 

8. That central shall offer the option to residential
aFplicants or subscribers to  pay for service chaLges 
(installation, moves, changes, etc.) where the total exceeds 
s1,s.oo in two egual payments over the first twc billing 



TELEPHONE 

periods a fter service work is ccmpleted unless apFlicant is 
a kncwn credit risk ta the ccmpany. 

9. That Central shall provide for one IEFresentative
month ·each guarte:i: for th� four quarters in J976, a re1=ort 
shewing: 

(a) The number and percent cf subsctibers Flacing
0, I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7• B, 9, 10-20, 21-ICC and
100+ lacdl D.A. inguiries per line per month.

(b) The number and_ fercent of local directory
assistance inquiries flaced by subscribers
placing O, I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10-20,
21-100 and 100+ local D.A. calls peI month.

(C) The

D.A.

number of Home Numbering Flan Area toll 
inquiries per month. 

(d) The monthly number of local directory 
assistance inquiries frcm paystations. 

(e) For exempted services furnished for handicapped'
individuals, the same data reguested as in (a)
and (b)' above.

(f) The number and percent cf subscribers tilled
for directory assistance inquiries.

(g) The revenue hilled for directOI) assistance
inquiries.

(h) 

( i) 

A general report indicating th€ date(s) of 
implementation cf directory �ssistance charges,
complaints received, and problems encountered
(i.e. traffic, accounting; billing,

adjustments, etc.).

The perce nt and amount of reduction in traffic
expense over or under what was estimated for
the same mcnth had directory assistance charges
not been in 3ffect.

ihe above data should be Cased en actual experience for 
cne representative month of the guarter and should be 
received by the· Commission no later than the last Cay of the 
month fcllOwing the end of the quarter. 

10. That· Central shall impleaient the plans and programs
testifi�d to in this proceeding and bring the service tc the 
objective levels as required by the commission. The 
Ccmmission Staff shall follow up on the company's program in 
taking the action ne ce�sary to tring the service tc the 
required levels. 



RATES 521 

ISSUFD BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 3rd day of February, 1976 .. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAHCLINA UTilITIE� COMMISSION 
Katherios M. Peel€, Chief Clerk 

APl?ENDIX 11 A" 
CENTRAL TELEPHONE CCIHANY 

DOCKET P-10, SUB 351 

Main 
stations and 

2£.9!!� Eg ui valen ts_ 
I 0-1000
2 100(-(400 
3 (40(-2000 
4 2001-2000 

280(-4000 
400 I -560 o 

7 5601-8000 
8001-11200 
11201-16000 

Io (6001-22400 
11 2240 (-32000 
12 3200(-44800 
13 44€0 (-64000 
14 €400 1-89600 
I 5 8960(-128000 

EXCHANGE RkrE_GilOUPS 

___________ Honthly_Flat_Rates __________ 
______ 811 sin �s s _____________ Resi de nee _____ 

l=!'.th 1=!'1h !!=1'11� 
2 I. JO 19.30 18.80 
2 I. 80 I 9 .a 0 19.30 
22.30 20.30 I s. so 
22.80 20.80 20.30 
2 3. 30 2(.30 2C.80 
23.80 2 I. 8 ·J 21. 30
24.30 22.30 2(.80 
24.80 22.Bu 22. 30
25.JO 23.30 22.80
25.80 23.80 23. JO
26.30 24.30 23.80 
26.80 24.BJ 2 4. 30 
27. 3.C 25.30 24.80
27.80 25.80 25.30 
28.30 26.30 2 5. BC 

l=H1� 
8.40 
8.60 
8.80 
9.00 
9.20 
9.40 
9.60 
9.80 

10.00 
10.20 
Io. 40 
(0.60 
10.so
11.00 
11. 20

l=f.tl'.� 
7.40 
7.60 
7.80 
8.00 
8.20 
8.40 
8.60 
8.80 
9.00 
9.20 
9.40 
9.60, 
9.80 

10.00 
10.20 

!!=!'.t1.,_ 
1.15 
7.35 
7.55 
7. 75
7.95 
8 -I 5 
8.35 
E.55
E.75
8. 9 5
9 •-I 5
9.35
9.55
9. 75
9.95

Rates not applicable in exchanges where service is not
offered. 

]Z£1:HL!rn� 
Asheboro 
Bethlehem 
Biscoe 
Boonville 
Candor 
Catawba 
Danbury 
Dobson 
Eden 
Elkin 
Granite Falls 
Hays 
Hickory 
Hildetran 
Hills:torough 
Madison 

Applicable Local 
Exchange_Rat3_Grou£ 

10 
11 
7 
9 

7 
9 
5 

10 
10 

8 

11 
9 

12 
11 
5 

7 

Applicable Extended 
Area Service_CQ.Jllcnent 

! .90
I • 4 0

I • I 5 
I. 45
1.25
I .05
.es 

I. 50
• 9 5

1.os
I. I 5
(.QO
.95 
_gs 

.60 



522 TELEP HO NE 

Mocksville 7 I .oo

Mount Airy 9 I .oo

Mount Gilead 7 I. 20 
Mountain View 12 I • 60 
Mulbecry 9 I .40 
North Wi·lk esboro 9 I .oo

PilOt Mountain 9 I. 45 
Px:ospect Hill 11 1- 45
Quaker Gap 7 I. oo

Ramseur 9 I .05 
Roarinq Gap 5 I• I 5 
Roxboro 8 .35 
Sandy Ridqe 7 I. 00
Seagrove 9 1-05
Sher rills Ford 9 I. 35 
State Bead 8 1-35
Stoneville 7 .95 
Timberlake 8 .95
Troy 7 I. IO
Valdese 10 • E 5

Walkertcwn 14 1.20 
Walr.ut cove 5 .70 
West End IO I. BO
W�st Jefferson 7 I. o s
Yadkinvill£ 7 I. 20 
Yanceyville 6 I. Os 

* see cfficial file for the co�flete Appendix nA 11 and 11 E 11 

and 11c. 11 

DOCKET NO. P-10, SUB 351 

BEFORE THE NORTII CA60LINA UTILITIBS COMMISSION 

In tbd Matt�r of 
Application of c�ntral 1elephcne company for an 
Adjustment of Bates and Charges for Intrastate 
Telephcne service in North Carolina 

EliRATA 
CEDER 

BY THE CCMHTSS!ON: On February 3, 1976, the Ccromission 
issued its Order Grantinq Increases in Rates and Charges in 
the abova .captionAd docket. It has come to the ccmmissicn's 
attention tha� certain errors app9ar in ''Appendix �'1 cf•said 
Order. The Ccmmissicn is of the opinicn that the errors 
contained in ''AppJndix A'' of said order should te corrected. 

IT IS, THF.REFORE, ORDEREC: 

1. That the group number .in line 2 cf ccluun I en Fage I
of said ''Appendix A 11 be corrected to read 2.

2. That the headings 11 Business•1 
Hcnthly flat Rates at tho top 
11 Appendix A'' be interchanged. 

and ''Residence 11 under 
cf page of said 



i?ATES 52J 

3. That the tariff coda for Pax 7runk 1oucb Call Line in
lin..; 6 cf column I on PV::JC 11 of said 11 1\(:(:endix A" be
chanq�ed to read 79a4.

ihat the two sheets 
subs�ituted for those 
order of F�bru�ry 
corr�ctions. 

attached to this order 
origir.ally attached tc 
3, 1976, to reflect 

ts 
tha 

said 

5. That in all other res�ccts� the Ccmmission•s Ocd€r of
Februdry 3, J 976, in this docket shall te and remain
in full fcrce and �ffect as vritten.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCMMLSSICN. 

This the 13th day of February, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

Main 
St.ations 

and 

NORTH CAECLTNA UTILITIES CCMMISSICN 
Katherine M. PEele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX 11 A-11 
1 

CENTRAL TELEPEONE CCMFANY 
DOCKET E-1�, SUB J5i 

EXCHANGE_RATE_G�OUPS 

-::
--

-c-
-"iiouthly_Flat_Rates: 

____ llt15in�ss_____ Residenc,0•�---

!?£Q!!l? fg_ui va1�.nt2 l=f!:1� 1=Ri1� 1=£1:i� l=!:t.:{.�. �-Pt.Ii !!=Ptu 

I G- I OQO 21. JO
2 1001-1400 2 I, BO

I 001-2000 22.JC
4 2001-2000 22.80 

2801 -4000 23.JO
0001-5600 23. 80

7 5601-8000 20.30
aoo1-11200 24.80

9 I I 201-16000 25.30 
10 16001-22400 25.80 
11 ,240 J-32000 26.30 
I 2 32001-40800 26.80 
I 3 ••EOl-64000 27. 30
I 4 E4COi-8%00 27.BC
15 89601-128000 28.JO 

Rates not applicable in

cffe:red. 

I 9. JO 18.80 
J9.80 I 9. 30 
20.30 I 9. 80 
2C.HO 2 0. 30
2 I. 3 J l O. BC
21.80 :; I• 30 
22 •. JG 2 I. eo 

22.80 22.30 
23.30 22. 80 
23.80 23.30 
24.3G 2J.80 
24.80 24.30 
25.JO 24.80
25.BC 25.30
26 • .lO 25. 80

exchan4es Wh'9tG 

E.40
8.60
8.80
9.0C
9.20
9.40
9.60
9."80 

10.00 
10.20 
10.40 
10.60 
Io. 80 

11 .oo 
I 1.20 

service 

7.40 7.J5
7.60 7.35
7.80 7.55 
8.CO 7.75 
E.20, 7.95 
E.40 s.15
8.60 8.35 
B.BG 8.55 
9.00 8.75 
9.20 8.95 
9.40 9.15 
9.60 9 .35 
9.80 9.55 

10.00 9.75 
Io. 20 9.95 

i:: net 



52• TELEPHOtiE 

OTHER_LINE_SERVICES 

�elaticnshiE,_With_Basic_Rate 

Key Trunk, two-way 
Business 1.25 times the Business cn�­

party rate 
Residence 1.25 times the Eesidence 

one-party rate 

PBX Trunk, two-way, on� way 
and all othPrs 
Business 2.0 times the Easiness cne­

pa tty t:ate 
Residence 2.0 times the Residence cne­

party rate 

290.9 
29 I 2 
2914 
2916 
29.P 
7984 
7909 
7970 
7976 
7969 

7501 
I I 9q 
7991 
7997 
nJ2 
9236 
9225 
792q 
7953 
9512 
9526 
9527 
9515 
6 I 01 
6105 
6 I I• 
34U5 

3U4U 

6255 
6256 
6239 
6103 
61 11 

•Ringback 6 uverrid� contrcl
Tell D,=rnial
Paging Access Trunk
Tcuch Calling Feature
Tcuch Calling Feature
PDX Trunk ·rouch Call Line
Sp'=cial Billing
Audichron Ty�e S�M-JOO
Line Equipments Announca:nent Lines
sutscriber Transtar Arrangement
Audicliton Per 1000 Call
Rotary Line s�rvic�
Busin.ass Ext�nsion. Stations
Illµminated Dial
Dial-In Handset
Telefhone sets (Explcsive Atmo�phere)
Relay Ccntrol Sets
outdoor ielephone s�ts
Handset or No. 52 Jleadsat
OJ:e:rator 1 s S�t
5-Inch Lou1sp�akers
8-Inch Lou�speakers
1 lx6-Inch Horn 
Microphone 
Extension Dells 
Extension Gongs 
B€11-Chime ComOination 
P&sbbutton 

Buzzer 

Bell 
Horn 
Chime 
Eell 
a�11 

7.00 
7.00 
3. 50

30.00 
60.00 

J.70
3.00

180.00 

5.00 
I. 00
:i. 50
2. 15

• 35
I. IO

10.00 
3.00 
3.50 
I. 75
4.00
I. 7 5
I. 75
1.75 
2.00 
I. 75
2.50
2,00

.60 

.60 
3.00 
3. 00
3.00
1- 75
I• 75



RATES 525 

DOCKET NO. P-12, SOE 65 

BEFORE 1HE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSICN 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Citizens TelephcnA 
Ccmpany for an Adjustment of its 
Intrastate Rates and Charges 

CRDEEi GBAN'IING 
PARTIAL INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

JIPPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing Reem, 
Street, Ruffin Building, 
Carclina 27602, Fihruary 
February 5, f976 

one liest 
F.alE-igh, 

3, 1976-, 

Morgan 
North 

thrcugh 

commissioners Ge�rge T. Clark, Jr., Presiding: 
Bartara A. Sim�son and w. Lester 1eal, Jr. 

Fer the Applicant: 

Thomas R. 
Attorneys 
Charlott�, 

Eller, Jr., Hovis, Henter f. Eller, 
at Lav, 801 American Building, 
North Carclina 28286 

For the Ccmmissicn Staff: 

E. Gregory Stott, Assistant Ccrrrrissicn 
Attcrney, P. O. Eox 991, Eialeigh, North 
C�rclina 27602; Jane Atkins, Asscciate 
commission Attorney, E. c. Ecx 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27002 

EY 'I.H CONriISSION: On S�pt-3ml:er Q, IS:75, citizens 
Telephcne company (Apnlicant, Ccnpany, or citizens) tiled a 
letter of intent to file a q�n�ral rate Ap�licaticn. On 
October 6, 1�75, Citizens fil�d with this Coremissicn an 
Application for adjustment in its rates and charges 
applicable to intrastata tele,Fhcna service in North 
Carclina. 

In its Application, tho co�pany alleged that its present 
rates and charges w�re inadequate to enable the CCmpar.y to 
earn a fair ra�e of r�turn er. its current Ncrth carclina 
intrastat�. ir.vestmi:nt. 'J'hq t 0�st y-3ar tor the Afplication 
was the 12 months ending Juns JO, 1975. At the sa�e time as 
the filing of the Applic�tion tb: Ccmpany filed Certain 
tariff shc�ts reflecting th� flOpcsad increases and th?. 
�ritten t�stimony and exhibits of Charles w. Pickelsimer, 
Jr., Th err.as L. Bingham, oavij a. Albertsen, Hal L. Catnes, 
Jr., and A. L. Groca. 

on Cctober 29, 1975, Citizans ty and through its ccunsel 
of racord fil&d a Motion requesting that tte Co�roissicn 
enter an Order allowiug the ratfs filEd by Citizens 
Tell�phcnq company on octoh�r 6, /975, to .tecome Effec:t:,ive on 
bills rendered on anJ aft-er N'O'IEitber I, I S75. As th.:! l:asi.:, 



526 TELEPHCNE 

for this Motion, Citizens allaged an emergency situaticn in 
which irreparabl� harm would be done to citi2ens Telefbone 
Company if �be proposed rates were suspended. 

The .ccmmi.ssion took this Motion under- advisement and by 
letter scheduled a recorded conference for 10:30 a.m. en 
Friday, October 31, 1975, in which all parties could be 
heard ccncerning the Applicant•s Hction to allow the 
proposed rates to beccme etfective. Based upon the 
arguments cf counsel at the me8ting scheduled en October 31, 
1975, the commission issued an Order on Octobec 31, 1975, 
all:>wing the schedule of ratas filed ty Citizens en Octobei:-
6, 1975, to become eff�ctiva sutject to refund on all bills 
rendered by th€ Company on o:r aftec November I, 1975, except 
as related to coin oper3t€d telepbcnes. The O:rd1;r further 
reguired Citizens to file �n undertaking to refund with 
interest any amounts collected pursuant to the increase 
which would be in excess �f these determined to be just and 
reasonable, declared th� matter to te a general :rate case, 
required t. he Applicant to ·put:lish notice to the i:utlic, and 
set this matter for h"!aring on Fet:r11acy 3, )916, at 10:00 
a.m. in the Commission H1;aring Re-om, Ii.uffin Euilding, One 
West i1orga n Street, Rall?igh, tlarth Carolina.

on Novemb�r 6, 1q1s, Citiz�ns filed the required 
undertaking pursuant to Ordering ClausE Ne. 2 cf th?. 
ccmmission Order Allowing Rates tc Become Effective. The 
Application of citi-zens cam>! en for hearing as scbedulEd on 
Tuesday, February J, 1976.

Citizens offered the testimcny of the following witnesses: 

(\) Chaz:les w. Pick&lsimer, Jr., Vice 
General Manager and a Member of the Ecard of 
Citizens, testified reqarding the needs 
additional revenues, rate structure, cost cf 
value, and the history of Citi2ens Telephone 

President and 
Directoz:s c� 

of Citizens for 
cai:ital, fair 

CCJFfany. 

{2) 'Ihomas L. Bingham, secr-atary-'Iz:easurer-Ccntrcller and 
Member cf the Board of Dir�ctors, testified regarding the 
company's rates, financial and accounting records, ccst cf 
capital, and its separatio ns mettods tc determine intrastate 
i:ortion of the company's operation. 

{3) David o. A1bertson testified regarding- the inccm� 
statemEnt cf citizen£ as taken frcm the teaks and reccrds 
for the t2 months' period anding June JO, 1975, and 
regarding accountinq and l)rO form:1 adjustments for the same 
i:eriod. He further t'a?stifiej en net criginal cost 
inv�stm�nt for tho, telephone plant in service plus allowance 
fer vorkinq capi tal. 

(4) Hal L. Carnes test.ified concerning the fair valu e of
the Ccm�any's property used and us�ful in utility services 
in North Carolina and pres-anted a r-aE=lacement ccst appraisal 
at the ccmtany•s propert.y. 



RATES 527 

(5) A. L. Groc , President of A. L. Groce Associates, 
testified with resp ct to tho fair rat e cf return which 
CitizC'ns should b afforded c1n cpr.ortunity to -earn in 
ccnnectio11 with it.s !'l.pplicaticn for authority to increase 
it·s rates and charges for intrast.1te telephone service. 

·rh-'1 Co11:mission Staff offered the testimcny cf the 
fellowing witness�s: 

(I) H. Randclph currin, Jr., Bate Anal,Yst, Operations 
Analysis s�ction, Division cf Engineering, presented 
testimcny concerning a qualitative analysis of the ccst of 
capital and a fair rate of ,return to Citizens T,elephone 
ccmpany. 

(2) Hillard N. Carpenter, Rate Analyst, Telephone 
Engineering section, testified concerning certain aspects of 
the Ccmpany•s proposed rate structure, service charges, and 
other Staff recommendations. 

{J) Gene A. Clemmons, Chi;f Engineer, Telq:bcne Service 
Section, Engineering Division of · the North Catclina 
Utilities ccmmi·ssion, testified concerning the �esults of 
the ccmnission staff's evaluation of the quality of 
tele�hone service provided Cy Citizens in its franchised 
terri tcry. 

(4) Hugh L. G.arringer, Telephone Engineer, Iiate secticn,
Engineering Division, North Carolina Utilities Ccmirission, 
testified with regard to (a) the ai:prcpriateness cf the 
apportionment of 'the Compan:r's operations within North 
Carolina between its intgrstate �ild intrastate jurisdictions 
and (b) the status of the Ccmpany• s intrastate toll 
settlements with Southern Ball Telephone and Telegraph 
ccmpany for the test period and the deterrrination cf the 
Ccmpany•s r�prcsantative intrastate toll revenues for the 
test period. 

(5) . ililliam r.:-. cart9r, staff Accountant, Accounting 
Divisicn, North Carolina Utilities Commissicn, testifi�d 
conc�ruing his �valuation of the Ccmpany•s crigirial cost net 
investment, test year revenues, and tEst year exfenses. 

(6) Charles D. Land, St1nioc.Operations Engineer of the
Operations Analysis s.ection, Engineering Divisicn, testified 
on th� Ccmpany's p�oposed replacement cost and on directory 
assistance. 

The Ap�licant also offered r�Cuttal tBstimony frcm Charles 
w. Pick�lsimer, Thomas L. Einqham, and A. L. Groce
concarninq the t�stimony Fr�sented ty the ccrrespcnding
staff witness';!,s. The Staff cffered tetuttal tEstimony cf H. 
Randclph Currin, Hugh L. Gerringer, and William E• cartsr
ccncerninq the rebuttal t�sti�cny filed by citizens.



TELEP:IONS 

The cc�mission also heard frc� thr€e memters of 
at larga. The public witnesses �ere Mt. and Mrs. 
Hall and �illiam P. Parker. 

the i: ublic 
Ralfb F.. 

Eased upon the v�rifieJ Ap�licaticn, tte pr�filed 
testimcny a�d exhibits, the t�stimony offered at th2 
hearing, and the Commission's official files and record5 
herein, the ccmmission makes thi fellowing 

FINDINGS OF fAC1 

(I) Citizens Tel�phon� Ccmi:lny is a 
cotpcraticn chart�red and doing business in 
franchised !�lephone public utility under 
puPlic ccnveni�nc� and necassity 1ranted ty 

Ncrth carclina 
this State as a 
a certificate of 
�his Ccm�issicn� 

(2) Citiz�ns Telephone Company is lawfully before this
Commission s��kinq. an increase in its rates ana charges fer 
intrastate telaFhon� secvicg r�ndered in North Carclin� 
pursuant to G.S. 62-(33. The total increase in rates and 
charges scuqht by Citizens wo�ld produce approximat�ly· 
$417,219 in additiondl annual �rcss revenues as estimated by 
the AFplicant basE•d on th� test year which is the· 12 mcnths 1 

period ending June 30, 1975. 

(3) The quality of tElapboni sacvice provided ty Citizens
TeleFhone Comp,rny wi,:hin its service area is gocd. 

(4) The intr,1state porticns of citizens Telefhcne. 
Company's total inves�ments, expens�s, taxes, reserves, and 
toll revenu.;;,s f::,r tl:o; test period were determined by the.
Staff using appor�ionmunt factJrs developed frcm a revised 
cost sepaca�ions study foe tie 12 months' period endin� 
Decemter 31, 1974. This study was th� latest apprcv�d on� 
available and includ�d the first half of the ccmpany•s 
general rat& casa test feriod� 

(5) Th€ origi:ial cost investment of the intrastate Flant
of Citiz�ns is $8,057,029. 'lb;! -iccumulated pt:ov1s1cn for 
depr�ciaticn is £2,096,975. The reascnable criginal cost 
less dept�ciation of CitizonB 1 �lant investment applicable 
to intrastate service is $5,960,C54. 

(6) Th� reasonable allowance for working cafitdl is
$53,728. 

(7) !he r�asonaole r�place�ant cost less depreciation of 
Citiztns• intrastat� pldnt in service is !7,92C,OOO. 

(8) The fair valu':! or Citizens' utility plant used and 
useful in �rovidin� intcastat� tEleptone service should �e 
derived frcm giving 5/9 weighting to the teascnable original 
cost lass depr�ciation and 4/9 weighting to the reascnabte 
replacement cost l�ss d�preciation. By this �etbod, using 
the depreciated original cost· of $5,960,054 and t�e 
depreciated replacement cost of $7,920,000, the CcmmisEiOn 
finds that the fair valu� of the, utility plant devoted 'to 



RATES 529 

intrastate t�lephone service is $6,83f ,J40. The additict of 
a reascnatlc· allowance for wcrking capital of SS�,728 yields 
a reasonatle fair value of Citizens• intrastate property in 
ser.vice of $6,884,868. This fair •valu� includef' a· fair 
value increment of $87J,086. 

(9) The approximate gross rev�nues net cf unccllectibles
for citizens for the test period are $j,57E,666 under 
p�esent rates and und?r Ccmpany proposed rates would have 
been $1,566,055 before annuali2ation to year-end revenues • 

. (10) The l�vel of Citizens' operating t"evenue deducticns 
after accountir.q and pro forma adjustments is $1,347,66J 
which includes an amount of $395,166 for actual investwent 
currently consumed thI:ou,1h reasonable actual depteciation, 
before ann uali za tion to year-end le vol. 

( 11) The proper annualizaticn factor necessary to rEstate
income after accounting ,1nd FI"C fotma adjustments to end-cf­
feriod lev€l as required by G.S. 62-J33 is .02J2. 

(1,2) 'I't.e capital structure cf 
intrastat£ operations at June JO, 
equity is as follows: 

Total Jebt 
Ccrr.mon equity 
Cost-fI:ee capital 

Citizens' North Catclina 
,1975, reflecting ccromon 

}!,Sf£.§!!! 
70.38% 
2!.66X 

__ ],.Jl.!i! 
100.00i 

(13) When the excess of th� fair value rate Lase over
original cost net inv�stm9nt (fair value increment) is add�d 
tc the equity component of the oriyinal cost D€t investment, 
the resulting fair value capitdl str�cture is as follows: 

Total deJit 
•Fair valuP. commcn P.guity
cost-free capital

£f!r£gn! 
6 I. •B� 
31.sn

__ _i,,..2.:;� 
I oo. 00\1 

(/•4) The Company•·s original cost eguity ratio is 2j.fi6%, 
�nd the fair va��e common eguity ratio is lj.571. 

(15) T�e Company 1 s proper �mbedaEd cost cf tctal dett is
3.36%. Tha tair rate cf return.�hich should be afflied to 
the .fair value Pquity. i.S 9.3/% •. Th� 9.3J'A i:eturn en fair 
valuo equity and the return cf 3.361 en total debt yielda a 
rat� of return on Citizens• 'tair vai '-!� property cf s.oc�. 

( 16) Citizi=ms m-ust be al low.-;d an increas·e in annual local
service reYFnues -�f $238,062 to allow th� Ccmpany bhe 
opporti.::nity, throuqh prud�nt and efficient management, _-to 
earn the 5.00% ratu�n on the fair vaLue cf its ptcrerty. 
This inctEas&d revenue r9quirement �s tased upon t�e fair 



530 TELEPHCNE 

value cf the prop�rty, the reasonable test year operating 
expenses, and the revenues dS freviously determin�d. 

(17} Charging for dirgctory assistance is an afr,ro�riate 
means cf ceguiring those subscribers who use the local 
directory assistance service tc pay a portion of the c osts 
incurred to provida th8 s�rvic�. 

( 18) The schedule of rates and charges and the service
charge tariff set fort h in App3ndices ''A'' and uE 11 attached 
to this Order are found to b� just and reasonable, in that 
the schedule will generate additional annual lccal service 
revenu�s of $238,062. 

(19) In accordance with its notice and undertaking to 
place increased rates into effect, Citizens �hould be 

required to t",-:!fund to its cu.-5tamers the increased revenues 
with appropriate interest tc the extent the increased 
revonues ccll�cted from it s custcmers exceed those rates and 
revenu�s found herein to be just and reasonable. 

Based upon thB abovB Findings cf Fact tte Ccmroission 
reaches the fellowing ccnclusicns: 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. I ANt 2 

Procedural Matters 

The evidence for Findings of Fact Nos. I and 2 comes from 
the verified Ap�lication, the t�stimony and exhibits cf 
Company Witness es Pickelsimer and Bingham and G.S. 62-133. 
These findings are essentially informaticnal, procedural, 
and jurisdictional in nature and were not contested. 

EVIDENCP. AND CONCLUSIONS FCR FINDING CF FACT NO. 3 

Quality of s�rvice 

The �vidence which appears in this record as tc the 
guality of service consists cf the testimony of Charles W. 
Pickelsimer, Vice President and General Manager of citizens 
1elepbone Company, and G'::!ne A. Clem·mons, Chief Engineer, 
Telefhone service section of the Utilities ccmroission-. 
There were no public witnesses testifying atout the quality 
of service. 

Mr. Pickelsimer testified that Citizens is rendering 
quality service: that extended area service is provided 
tLrcughout the Company; that all sutscriters are served by 
single-party lines; that the Camfany is working about 9OJ of 
its service orders within fiv� working days; that about 95% 
of trouble reports received befor� 5:00 p.m. are cleared on 
the day received; that the ccmfany 1 s cbjective tc aiss not 
more than 5% installat,ion 8fFoint10.ents is l:eing met; and 
that the Company takes Frida in the quality and extent df 
its service. 



HATES 

Mr. Clemmons testified concerning the commission Staff 1 s 
investigation and evaluation of the operation s cf Citi2ens 
Telephone Company. He testified t hat his evaluation of 
Citizens• Oferations indicated that the service is good and 
that Citizens is on par with tbe better-operated ccm�anies 
in the state. 

The Ccmmission conclurles frcm the evidence in this case 
that Citizens Telephone Company is p:1:cvid ing adequate and 
efficient service as required ty statute. The Ccmpany has 
demonstrated its commitment anj desire to provide quality 
telephcne service to its subscribers. This attitude of 
management to satisfy the needs cf its subscribers is 
indicated through the establishrrent of an all cne-farty 
flat-rate system, county-wid e axtended area service, and the 
prompt response to suhscrib�r trouble reports and service 
crder requests. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOE fINtlNG OF FACI NO. Q 

AFportionment Factors for Intrastate Operaticns 

Citizens T�lephone Ccmfany makes cost separations studies 
annually for the purpose of cond ucting toll settlements on 
a� actual cost basis with scuthern 8All. The Ccmpany•s 
study, including basic traffic factors, is prepared by the 
consultinq firm of Jchn Staurulakis, Inc., and is reviewed 
and approved for toll settlements by Southern Bell. The 
Company used the r�sults cf the latest available study for 
the 12 mcnths 1 period ending December 3 /. J 974, as a basis 
for develcpinq apportionment factors which �ere applied to 
test period investments, expenses, taxes, reserves, and tell 
revenues to arrive at the Comp1ny 1 s intrastate operations 
necessary for rate-makinq purposes. 

Staff Witness Gerrinq�r•s inv�stigaticn made after thq 
Company filerl its case r�vealei that the study for rraking 
toll settlem�11ts which the ccmpany used for developing 
apportionment factors was revised prior to acceptance by 
Southern Bell. The rfivisicns primarily were concerned with 
changes in the subscriber Fla3t factor used in Fart to 
determine the intrastate a�pcrticnmept factors. witness 
Gerringer•s investigation further revealed that the Ccmpany 
in usinq the results of the unre,ised study did net prcperly 
a�portion the Company's operations assigned to SF�cial 
services which included tell private line operaticns and. 
opei:ations assiqned to c-schedule cc111missions er line haul. 
In :Coth instances, tho Ccrri:any did not exclude thP. 
interstate op�rations. The n�t effect of the CcmFany•s 
errors was to overassign investments, expenses, and reserves 
to the intrastate jurisdicticn. 

Staff Witness Gerringer calculated a set of apporticn�ent 
factors usinq the results of the approved revised cost 
separations study and including peeper aFfOrticnment of the 
Ccmpany•s special services and line haul cperations to 
interstate and intrastate jurisdictions. �he Ccmrrission 



532 TELEP BONI!: 

conclude� that the' factot's calcu'l,1ted ty witness Gerringer 
are prcpet" for determining �ha ccropany 1 s intrastate ·portions; 
of investments, expP.nr:.es,, taxes, reset"vcs, and tCll t"e.venues 
t·o be considet"ed foI' intrastate rate-:making purfoses. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINCING OF FACT- NO. 5 

Ot"igin�l Ccst Elant 

The Ccmmission �ill new an�ly�e the testimony and exhibit� 
ptesented by · company Witness Bin•gham and Staff 'witness; 
cart'?t' concer·nin-J the original cllst cf Citizens' intrastate1 

tele.phcne Flant' in service. .rhe fellowing chart . sutumarizes· 
th€ amcur..t which each o-f tbes� 1r,itnesses contends is i:roper, 
for this item: 

InvestmEnt in· t�lephon� plant in 
service 

Less: Bes�rve for deprE·ciatian 
Advances for cc�structicn 

Net investment in telephcne flijnt 
in service 

*Adjusted for Binghafil depreciat�cn
exp:anse adjustment ($25,630 ·x • 805·1 )'

Ccmi:any 
i<litness 
]!ng.h�m 

J.§..,.J.2! ... 1.:1l 
2,176,652* 

$6,215,080 

Staff 
Witness 
ti!r.t.§L 

--====-=-= ========== 

As th� above chart �hc�s, the first item cf contention
between the witn�ss�s is th= dmount of· the intrastate
investment in t�l�phone plant in service. this is a
difference of l334,703� As t�stified �o ty Witness carter,
the difference of $334,703 casults· from the differenc� in
allocation factors used by Co•p�ny Witness Altertscn and 
Staff witness Gerringer to allccate 'plant in service to
intrastate operations. The gross telephone plant in service
used · ty both Witness Bingb�m and Witness Carter was
$I0,369,12Q. witness �lb�rtson U3ed a ccfufosite intrastata
allocaticn factor of 80.93� �bile �itness Gerringer used a
comvosite intrastate allocaticn factor of 77.7145X.

Having praviously determined that • the intrastate
allocation factors as dev-;:lopE" 1 by staff Witness Ge_rringe�
are the correct ones to use in this prcceEdinq, th�
Commission concludes th:.1t the' intra·state investment in
telephone Flant in service is i8,C57,029.

Tht next item of diffarenc3 is the amount to· Lt; deductE"d
fOr the res�rve for deprtici3.tion. ccmpany witness F.)1!ghain,
testified that the end-cf-period deprecia.ticn reserve, shculd
he $2,176,652 ( ($2,677,950 t $25,€30) x .80!:·I ]. Staf'f
Witness Cat'ter testified that the end-of-period d�FreciatioD
reserve should be $2,096,975, or a diff�rence of $79,67� 



RA�ES 533 

between the two witness�s. The $19,677 is comprised of the 
follcwing differences: 

I • 

2. 

Application .of different intrastate allocaticn 
fa�tors to the "per tocks" depreciaticn 
reserve 

Different adjustment tc test year depreciation 
expense to arrive at end-of-period level 

$67,343 

_1£....11.'!. 
$79,677 

Both witn�ss Bingham and Witn�sa carter testified that the 
actual -reserve for depreciaticn at, Jun e 30, 1975, was 
$2,677,950. W'itness Bingham· used an allocaticn factcc cf 
.8051 to allocate the depreciation reserve to intra�tate 
operations while Witness Carter used a factor of .719953. 
The factor which Witness Bin1ham used was developed by 
Witness Albertson and t.he factor used ty witness carter was 
developed by Witness Ger ri ng.er. Havin� previcusly 
determined that the intrastate allocation factors as 
developed by witness Gerringer are tte correct cnes tc use 
in this proceeding, the Commissicn concludes that the. actual 
reserve for d�preciat.ion applicatle tc intrastate operations 
at June 30, 1q15, was $2,088,675 (li2,677,950 x .779g53). 

Both ccmpany Witness Bingham and Staff Ritness carter 
testified that it is necessary tc reflect the annual 
depreciation. on the investment in telephones served at June 
JO, 1975, as the depreciation cxfense for the test period, 
and that a corollary adjustment to depreciaticn reserve 
should te mat!€ in this same 1mcunt. Witness Bingham 
testified that ha used a staticn growth factor to bring the 
operations to a going level at tr.e end cf the test period; 
but that, in itsglf, is not a•ieguate to get depreciation 
expense to an end-of-period level. iitness Bingham further 
testified that d calculation of end-of-period dPpreciation 
expense baSed on plant in service at Juno 30, I 575, wouid 
require a total company adjust�ent of i25,63C and $20,601 
fer intrastatf! operations and that. merely api:lying an 
annu alization factor tc actual d�preciaticn ex�ense for the 
test year would not result in end-of-period de�reciation 
expense of this amount; theref�re, it was neceEsary to use a 
direct calculation in determin ing end-of-period depreciation 
expense. 

staff Witness carter testified that he d id not agree with 
the Company's method of picking depreciaticn expense to 
annualize on a basis different frcm all other items. He 
stated that the purpose of using an annualization factor is 
to bring net operating income to an end-of-period level. He 
testified that it is reasonabl� to exf�ct c�rtain items of 
revenues, �xpenses, depreciaticn, and taxes to increase 
faster than the rate 11sed to annualize net operating inccme 
and other items to increas-: �lc'io'er than the rate UEEd to 
annualize net operating inccme, tut, overall, the 
anitualization factor is a qood averc1ge to apply tc net 



534 TELEPHONE 

operating income. Witness carter, in his surrebuttal 
testimony, illustrated that, as an example, local service 
revenues fer the month of Jun� 1975 multiflied ty 12 wculd 
result in annual revenues of $22,045 greater than the actual 
local service revenues for the test year increased by t.he 
annualization factor, which wculd more than offset the 
$(9,983 increase in intrastat� depr€ciation exFense attained 
by multiplying the plant balances at the end cf the test 
year by the appropriate depreciation rates rather than' 
increasing actual depreciaticn exfense by the Staff 
annualization· factor. Accordingly, Staff Witness Cat'ter did 
not make a separate adjust2ent tc depreciation extense, 
since he' ai:plied the annuali2aticn factor, to net operating 
inccme to bring all items of revenue., �xpense, depreciation, 
and taxes to an end-of-period level. Ritness Carter also 
made the corollary adjustnant increasing· depreciation 
reserve by $8,300, an amount �qual to the test year 
depreciation expense multiplied by the annuali2aticn factor. 

The ccmmission concludes frcm the evidence presented that 
it would not be proper to annualize depreciaticn exFense on 
a basis ether than the annuali2aticn factoc. The commission 
is, of the opinion that it would bg improper tc annualize 
deprec iation expense on a· l::asis difterent fr:cm o.ther i terns, 
cf rev�nues and expense�. The Ccmmis::ion f-ully recognizes 
that applying an annualizaticn factor: to actual depreciation 
expense for the -test year results in a smaller amount than 
multiplying the plant investment at June 30, 1975, by the 
applicable depreciation rates. Tbe same is true cf local 
service revenues. Local service revenues for the mcntb cf 
July 1�75 multiplied by 12 results in a greater amount than 
applying the ·annualization factor to actual local service 
revenues for the test year. Consequently, the commission 
concludes that the adjustment �3de by Staff Ritness carter 
to the intrastate depreciation reserve of $8,300 following 
the adjustment for end-of-p�riod depreciation exi:ense is 
reasonable and that ·the proper amount to l:e includEd as the 
intrastate depreciation reserve is $2,096,975 (!2,088,675 +

$8,300). 

The last item of differ�nce in the net investment in 
telephone �lant in service presented by the witnesses is an 
adjustment of $122,422 made by Staff Ritness Carter to 
eliminate advances for construction frcm the original cost 
net investment. 

Witness carter testified that he. deducted ·this amcunt 
because these funds have no cost to the Citizens Telephone 
Company. ihe funds were supi:lied to Citizens Telephone 
Ccmpany by outsida parties and citizens does net pay any. 
interest er other costs on these funds. He stated that if 
he had not deducted this amount in determiniilg his originai

1 

cost net investment it would have had the effect of 
including an amount for interest axpense on his Exhibit I, 
Schedule I, Line I, columns (e) and (i) which Citizens does 
not, in fact, have and that this would have t�e effect of 



RATES 

asking Citizens• ratepayers to �ay in rates to cover a cost 
which does not exist. 

In his rebuttal testimony Witaess Bingham testified that 
he realized that the $122,422 was net contrituted by the 
Company's stockholders and, perhaps, cculd te treatEd as 
cost-fre� capital. He fu�ther stated that it is a fact that 
this $122,422 represents Elant which is actually installed 
and used and useful. It must he maintained, cperated, and 
replaced at company expens�. Witless Bingham stat£d that he 
did not believe it was proper to deduct these ccnsttuction 
advances £rem the net investment of Flant actually in 
service and to deprive Citizens of depreciation exfense, 
maintenance expense, and rate of £aturn on this investment. 
Witness Bingham stated that, in his opinion, Witness carter 
could have shown this $(22,422 on the c�pital side at ei,ther 
nc cost or, preferably, at reduc�d cost because it is no 
different from plant installed with tax def�rrals which 
Witness Carter did not deduct frcm the rate base. 

The Cc�mission agrees that these constructicn advances 
have no cost to Citizens Telephcna Ccmpany and that citi2ens 
should net recover any cost f�om the ratepayers on these 
funds. As explained by counsel for the Applicant, these 
funds represent d�posits mada by develo�ets for the 
additional cost of underground catle in various 
subdivisions. A portion of tbes� funds is tc he faid hack 
to the developers over a ten-year period tased on a per 
tele.i:hcne installed basis. 

The Cc01mis sion is of tha opinion that these 
represent a liability to Citizens Telephone Ccmfany 
will have to be repaid sometima in the future. 

funds 
that 

The Ccmmission is cf the opinion that these funds ar� 
similar to funds represented by def�rred inccme taxes and 
inves tment tax credits and, therefore, should be i ncluded in 
the capital structur·e at zero cost, the. manner in which this 
Commission has consistently handled these twc cost-free 
sources of capital. The Ccmmissicn will not deduct this 
item in determining n�t t�lefhcne Flant in service. Based 
on all the testimony and evidence in this case, the 
Commission concludes that the teasonatle crjginal ccst 
depreciated of Citizens• teleEhooe :i;:lant in service is 
$5�9�0,054. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLDSIONS FOB FINCING CF FACl NO. 6 

working Capital Allowance 

Staff Witness Carter 
presented a different 
allowance. 

and Ccmpany Ritness Altertson each 
amcunt for the working capital 

Company Witness Albertson testified that he used as the 
working capital allow�nca th� North Catclina intrastate 
amount of mate�ial and supplies at June 30, 1915, cf $66,441 



536 TELEPHONE 

and a cash allowance of 159,384, consisting cf 1/12 of 
operation and maintenance expenses, for a total .worJdng 
capital allowance of $125,825. 

Staff Witness Carter presented a working capital allcwance 
of $53,728 consisting of mat�rial and supplies, a cash 
allowance of 1/12 of operating exfenses (excluding 
depreciation and taxes), plus average prepayments, less 
average tax accruais and end-of-period custcmer deposits., 
Witness Carter testified that the manner in which he 1 

determined his working capital allowance is the manner in 
which this Ccrnmission has detarnined the working capital 
reguirement in recent rate proceedin•gs. 

The Ccmmission concludes that, consistent wit.h ether 
recent decisions, the formula method of dete�roining the 
vcrking capital allowance as presented by Staff Witness 
Carter should he used in this case. 1he allowance for 
working capital will he determined by adding end-of-period 
material and supplies, cash equal to 1/12 of opera.ting 
expenses excluding depreci3tion· · and taxes, average 
prepayments, less average tax accruals and end-Of-period 
custcmer deposits. Using these components in the  
Calculation, the commission concludes that the reascnable 
allowance for working capital is $53,728. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FAC1 NO. 7 

Replacem=nt cost 

Although the tarm 11 replace.:n<?nt cost 11 envisions replacing 
utility plant in accordance with modern design technig�es 
and with the most up-to-date changes in the state cf the· art_ 
of telephony, replacement cost as presented by the Ccmpany 
is founded upon the premise of the duplication of plant as 
is, wjth inefficiencies and outmoded design included. Even 
though nctmal obsolescence c<1n be accounted for in rrcpei 
depreciation treatment, th8 dfficiencies of more mcderri 
plant are not incotporated in the trending precess. 
Nevertheless, the Commission concludes that the replacement 
cost as proposad by th� Company and as amended ty th� Staff 
for the purported value of the replacem ent ccst reFresent� 
scme evidence on the replac�ment cost of the plant in 
service. Accordingly, the wei�ht given to the replacemeni 
cost in this proceeding is based upon a d�tailed evaluation 
of the m�thcdology employ�d. 

Company Witness Carnes presented a study of net 
repl�cement cost of the company 1 s intrastate plant in 
service. staff Witness lanJ presented a critique of that 
study. Witness Carnes develcpe,l a trended original coSt hy 
trending criginal cost dollar:.,; with t1:end factors devel•cped 
frcm the Ccnsum�r Price Index (CPI). The commission agreeS 
with aitness Land that the use of the ccnsumer Price Index 
to develop cost trends of tel9phone Flant is net a�prop�iate 
but that the results of such trending de offer gross 
estimates cf trended reproduction costs. 'Ibe Ccirn:ission 



RATES 

agrees with Witnesses Carnes and Land and concludes 
trended orjgir,al cost calculated by witness Carnes. 
useful in the determination cf replacement cost. 

537 

that the 
can be 

To depreciate his calculaticn cf trended orjginal ccst or 
teproducticn cost new r Ritness Carnes trended up the. actual 
accrued dcll ars of depreciation by ye·ar of accruals. 'Ibis 
is an in correct method cf trending dapreciation. It is the 
.Itl:S.D..!. which has depreciated and lost value since its 
placement. Both the original cost and the depreciation must 
be trended from the year of Elacement by the same trend 
factcr to correctly reflect both th0; criqinal cost' and the 
cost of depreciation in today's dcllars. iiitness tand 
recalculated the depreciation r.ased upon vintage 
depreciation reserve. By trending depreciation correctly by 
year cf Flant placement, Witnass Land calculated the 
reproduction cost less deprecidtion to be $8,6t5,C98. 

Staff Witness land raised a number of points regarding the 
accuracy of the Company's study. As he i;cint-=d cut, the CPI 
does net reflect th e ,ictual cost changes in telephone 
egui�ment. Contrary to the inflation shown by the CPI, at 
least one account, station apparatus, has had a declining or 
deflationary trend. 

Witness Carnes and Witness L,1nd in his corrections, 
trended up the actual bcok depreciation dollars tc ccropute 
today's value of the Flant d�pr=ciaticn. Ho�ever, ccmpany 
Witness Carnes testified that early year depreciation rates 
were too low, and, therefore, tr.�- depreciation in the early 
years was underaccrued. He also testified that present 
depreciaticn rates are corr�ct. The result cf using the 
past underaccruals to beak reserv� to calculate depreciation 
is' that the tr an dad depreciation is undervalued· and, 
ther�for�. does not properly indicate the true state of the 
plant. The result is that the net reproduct1on cast, 
computed by subtracting the un.lervalued tr,=:nded dl:lpreciation 
from the trended original cost, is overstated. 

Staff Witnass Land testified that the Company's calculated 
net r�flacem�nt cost, which includes the drawtacks menticn�d 
above, resulted in a replacement cast 45i greatec than th� 
net original cost. Staff Witne£s Land showed that this 
increase is rnorA than twice that resulting ftom mcst ether 
North Catalina telephone ccmEany studies, all cf which ar� 
performed with more accurate data dnd trend factors, and he 
recommEnded that no amount in axcass of $7,920,000 be found 
as the replacement cost of the ccmpany•s plant in service. 
Given the relatively youn1 age cf the Citizens 'Ielephone 
Company Elant, the t:cmmissicn concludes that it is 
unreasonable to assume that net reproduction ccst exceeds 
net original cost by 45%. 

The Ccmmission conclu,1'3.s that the reasonable replaceirent 
cost less depreciation is $7,920,000. 



538 TELEPHONE 

E�IDENCE AND COUCLUSICNS FOR FINCIN� OF FAC! NO. 8 

Fair Value Rat€ Base 

Ths Ccmmission concludes that, ccnsiderinc the original 
cost less dep��cidtion cf l5,96C,C54 and thE replacgmen� 
cost less depreciation cf l?,920,000, the reascnable 
weighting cf original cost less d�preciaticn is 5/9 and the 
reasonable weighting of t:ie r-eplac ement cost lo:!ss 
deprsciatic� is 4/9 in th? calculaticn of the falr value of 
the plar.t in service to the ratepayers of Ncrth Carclina. 
This weighting r�sults in a fair value of Flant in service 
of $6,€31,140 which includes a reasonable fair value 
increment of $871,086. With the addition of the wcrkinq 
capital dllo�ance of $53,728, the fair value rate base is 
$6,E€4,E68. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINVING CF FACT NO. 9 

Operating Rev�nues 

Company Witness Bingham, Staff Witness Carter, and Staff 
Witness Gerringer presented testimony concerning the 
appropriate l�vel of op�rating revenues. Staff Witness 
Gerringer testifi13d specifically concert1ing the separations 
procedures nec�ssary to separate operating revenues �nd 
expenses tetwaen jurisdictions. Witness Gerringer also 
testified concerning the Arflicant's appropriate level cf 
end-cf-period intrastate cell revenues, and this amount v as 
used ty Witness carter in bis testimcny and exhibi�s. 
�itness Bingham and Witn�ss carter testified as tc the 
appropriate level of intrastate operating revenues after 
ac counting and proforma adjustments. 

The follcving chart sho�s the amount claimed by each 
witness! 

!!.f!!1 

cc mpan y Witness 
___ Bi!l!lham __ 

Staff iii tness 
--Ca.f!!l.£ __

Local service Rev�nues 
Tell Servic� Revenues 
Miscellaneous Revenues 
Uncollectibles 

Total 

$1,031,212 
380,148 
125,612 

____ Jl.,&!!!! l 
Jl,540,988 

>1,031,212
3<.i9,790 
1.40,334 

___ Jl.,§.44) 
$1',574,692 
=-====-===== 

From the evidence �res�nt:d in this prcc�Eding, both 
witnesses ar� in agre�ment concerning local service revenues 
and unccllectibl�s. Th� Commissicn concludes that local 
service revenues before annu3lization to year-end level are 
$( ,037,212 and uncollectibles are $2,644. 

The first item of diff,?r�nc: between the 
the proper level of toll revenues. 
testified that the approp�i1te level cf 
$380,748 and witness Cart�r testified t hat 

tvc witnesses is 
Witness Bingham 
toll revenues was 

the afptcpriate 



RAT'ES 539 

level was $3qq,79Q, foe a ditterence .of $19,042 betwGen the 
two wi tn,esses. 

Hitnes5 Bingham adjustad tha test Eericd tell i:evenue.s for 
amounts received during the test year tut applicable to 
petiotls outside th9 t�st year. He also includE-cl an 
ad;ustment foe $54,234 for the estimated annual effect of 
the intrastate toll rate increase reviewed July .1, 1575. 
The $54,234 was the original annualized amount which 
southern Eel� estimated Citizens telefbon� Ccm�any would 
receive ftc:n the intrast"3.te tell rate increase. 

Staff �itness Gerring3c testified that he aade a direct 
�alculat.ion of the Hod-cf-period d.rnoun.t cf intrastat� tell 
revenues. Witness Gerringer stated that he took the end�of­
peciod level of investment and operating expenses and 
calculatE-d the appropriate lgv=.l of in trastat"e tell r�veuues 
using an intrastate tall settlernent rate of retucn cf 9.0�, 
which Witness Gerringer testified is vased on the annualized 
actual intrastate toll rates of return for the mcnths cf 
July through November 1975. Witn,:-ss Gerringer de.tecmined 
that the p:coper l:evel of intrastate toll revenues is 
$396,372. Witness Cartet· · testifierl that he teak Witness 
Gerringer's amount of $396,372 and divided it by 1.0212 to 
11 de-annualize 11 it becaus� the toll revenue amount would 
later te increased by the annuali--.za.tion factcr. Witness 
Gerrinqer•s calculaticn of J396,372 became $388,143 when 
11de-annualized 11 ty Witness Cartee. At this point there was 
a $7,395 ($388,143 - $J80,7q8) difference between the two 
witnesses. The rem.1.ining diff,ecence cf $11,647 ($19,042 
$7,395) r�sults from an adjustm,rnt made by Witness Carter 
for the intrastate toll r�venu� effect cf �x�ense 
adjustments made oy both Witngss Bingham and Witness Carter. 
Witn�ss Eir.qham did not make a similar adjustment. Witness 
Carter testified that, if Citizens had actually experienced 
the increased operating �xpenses and decreased �lant 
investment which he profctmed into the test feticd 
operations, Citizen� would have received an additional 
$1 J,647 in intrastate toll revenues frcm Scuthern �ell. 

The Ccrraission agr�es with Witness Gerringer that the 
appropriate l�vel of intrastate toll reventes to le usFd in 
setting rat�s for the futut"e is $396,372 (exclusive of toll 
rev�nue effects of adjustments made by accounting 
witnessas), based on a direct calculation using year-end 
investment and expens�s and an intrastate toll s�ttlsrrent 
rate cf return of 9.00%. The Commission is of tl:e orinion 
that this method is more apptopriate than the aetlicd used by 
Witness Ei ng ham of adjusting actual test pee iod tell 
rever.ues fer out�of-period items and including $5�,234, 
SouthQI'n Bell's original estimate of the revenues Citizens 
�ou1a receive frcm the intrastate toll increase effective 
July I, 1975. Witn�ss Gerringer•s method is also t:etter 
than the method cf making a dir?ct calculation using a rate 
cf 7.6f% as discus5ed by Witness Bingham in his r�Cuttal 
testimony. Witn�ss Bingham testified that the 7.6jj is 
Bell's estimate of the intrdstate tell settlement rate of 



540 TEI.EPHC?iE 

teturn for calendar y?.ac 1975. 'Ihe estimated rate of teturn 
of 7.6Ji cnly recognizes six mcnths of the intrastate tell 
increase effective July I, ( 97-5. Because rates are t:eing 
set for thB future based on ccnditions at the end cf the 
test yea r, it is necessary th�t the full annual effsct of 
the intras tate toll r�venua i!l.crease effective July i, 1975, 
be recognizad. Mr. Gerringer testified that the annualized 
rat.e of return has been 9.0oi er more for the months of July 
through November 1975. Th0 intrastate toll revenue ,increase 
went into �ffect on July I, 1915. Even though there is no 
assurance that th� intrastate toll settlement rate of return 
._ill r�main at 9.00%, there is a-lsc no assurance tbat it 
will fall telow 9.00%. The Ccmmission is of the _-opinion 
that an annualized intrastate tell settlement rate• of return 
cf 9.00% is the proper rate to us2 in determining end-of­
period intcastate toll cevenu�s, t.ased on .tte latest 
availabl� information on the subjact. 

Ths ccmmission also �gre�s with the theory cf Witness 
Carter's adjustmeht to intrastat� tell revenues fellowing 
accounting and pro forrna adjustments to investment and 
�xpenses; however, the Commission does not agree with the 
amount cf $j,\,647 proposed by Witness cartei: .. This amcunt 
must te adjusted for the intristate tell revenue effect of 
the adjustaent. for the s122,q22 in constructicn advances and 
the arljustuent of $3,792 foI d�pr�ciation expense en th?. 
construction adv.anc�s. Witness Carter elircinated the 
$122,422 from the intrastate investment and the $3,792 frcm 
depreciation oxpens.e and decr-:ased intraetate tell revenues 
by $3,974 as a result of these adjustments.. As previously 
discussed undar EvidQnce and conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No. S, the Commission is allo�ing the $12�, b2� in 
construction advances as part of the original ·cost net 
investment and will l3ter find that the $3,792 deftEciation 
expense on these funds is a ptcpeI expense for rate-aaking 
purposes a �s a result of recognizing the $122,422 as a 
ptopEr investment item and the $3,792 as a �roper expense 
item, it will be necessary to increase Witness Carter's 
adjustment to op•:?rating revenues by $3,974, frcm !11,647 to 
$15,621. 

Based en 
presented in 
the 1=rop1;r 
annualization 
$3,914). 

the foregoing discussion of the evidence 
this proceeding, the comIDissicn ccncludes that 

leval of intrastate toll revenues, before 
to year-end level, is $403,764 ($399,790 +

'-

Th� final item of difference between the t�o witnesses 
involves the pi:op�r level of miscellaneous revenues. 
Witn�ss Bingham testified that the appcopriate level of 
miscellan€ous rev�nues was $125,672 while �itness carter 
testified that the appcopri�te level was $140,334, for a 
diff�rence of $J4,662. Witne�s carter testified that the 
$14,662 represents an adjustment to increase revenues to 
eliminat6 an adjustment which decreased revenues during the 
test period. ·witness cart-ec t�stified that during the 
I=etiod January I, 1971, through :1arch 20, I S75, southern 



RATES 

Bell paid r�ntal revenues to Citizens in error. The full 
amount of these erroneous �ayments was deducted from 
revenues cw�1 to Citizens d11ring the test year, and th3 
$(4,662 adi.uEtment restor�s tc revenues the amouct of 
payments applicable tc th� pariod January J, 1971, tc Jun� 
30, 1974, �h� period of ti�a which represents errcneous 
payments ar,plicable to a period cutside the test period. In 
his retuttal t.\.?stimony, Witness llingham stated that Wit ness 
Carter's adjustment for thi� item was proper. 

Based on th� foregoing discu.£0 sion of the evidence in this 
proceeding concerning miscellan�cus revenues, the cc�mission 
concludes that the appropriat-a lcve_l of miscellaneous 
revenues is i1uo,134. 

In suwmary, the Commissicn ccncludes that the atftoptiate 
level cf opP.ratinq revenues under present rates·, before 
annualization to year-€11d level, is $J,578,666, consisting 
of $1,031,212 in local se�vic� revenues, !'-103,i€4 in toll 
service rev9nues, SJ40,3Jq in miscellaneous revenues, and 
uncollectible revenues cf !2,644. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINCING OF FACT NO. 10 

Cperating Revenue Deductions 

Ccmparty Witness Bin�ham and Staff Witness Carter presented 
testimony and exhibits 5hcwing the level cf intrastat� 
operating revenue deductions they telieved should te used by 
the Commission for th,3 purpose at fixing Citizens 'Ielefhone 
Company's rates in this proceeding. 

The fcllcwing chart shows the amount claimed by each 
witness: 

It£!!!!. 

Oper3tinq expenses 
Depreciation and amortizaticn 
Taxes - ether than income 
Income taxes - State and· federal 
Interest en customer defosits 
Total operating revgnue d�ductions 
before annualization 

Company 
Witness 
.!l�!!.9h�!!! 

$ 730,528 
429,004 
(56,332 
59 .J 8 I 

Staff 
Witness 
£�ft£L 

$ 715,912 
391,374 
J '-18,448 
E1,492 

_______ 11.n 

$1,343,723 

�he first item of difference in the abcve operatinq 
revenue deductions concei:ns operating expenses. Witness 
Bingham testified that the :tppropriat� level of• operating 
expenses was $730,528, while Witn�ss Cartsr testified that 
the afptoi:riate level was .iJ'/5,912, or a difference of 
$14, 6 (6. The $14,616 differ�nce is ccmprised of the 
fellowing items: 



542 TEL EE EC NE 

1- Difference in 11 per becks" intrastate
cperatinq expenses hetve�n the two witnesses
resulting from th� use of different
allocation factors to allccate combined
operating expens�s to intrastate operations $(29,512)

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Difference in intrastate amount of
accounting and pto forma adjustm£nts 
reccmmended by Ccmpany Witness Bingham
and acc<:?pted by Staff Witn:�ss Carter. 
Difference r�sults ftcm afflication of
d�fferent intrastate all�caticn tactors
to adjustments. 

Differenc� in rate case expense adjustment.
ccrepany Witness Bingham used total rate
case �xpens� of l35,000 amortized o ver two�
year p�tiod and Staff Witnass Carter used
t.otal rate case expense of 139,887 amorti2ed
over three-.year pericd. Also, different
intrastate allocation f1ctors were used hy
the two witn�ss�s.

Adjustment to relief and F9nsicns made 
by Staft Witn�ss Car�er 

Adjustment made by Staff witness carter tc 
reclassify a portion of officers' salaries 
from capital accounts tc eXFense accounts 

Adjustment made by Staff Witness Car�er 
tc increase postage expense 

Adiustment by Staff Witness Carter to 
increase license plate ccsts 

iotal 

(3,123) 

14,(27) 

5,620 

14, 109 

L, 593 

The Commission will new discuss each of the above 
cc��cnents comprising the $14,616 difference in operating 
expenses. 

The Ccn,111ission has previously discussed the different 
alloca�ipn factors used by Company Witness Altertson and 
staff Witness Gerring�r. since the ccnrrission has 
prev.iously found that the factors developed by staff Witness 
Gerringer are the appLopriate ones to use in this 
proceeding, the commission adopts the $29,512 and $3,723 
reducticns, in operating expenses listed as Items I and 2 
above, as recommended by Staff Witness Carter. 

The third difference listed above concerns an adjustment' 
for rate case expenses incurred in connection with this 
proceeding. company Witness Bingham originally estimated 
total rate case expenses of $35,00C with a two-year amorti­
zation period for r ate-making purposes, oI an adjustment of 
$lq,320 for intrastate operations. Staff Witness Carter 



testified that during th� field �udit investigaticn Hitness· 
Binqham stated that he estimat€d additional expenses of 
$4,8S7 would be incurr�tl. �itness carter includ�d ttese 
estimated additiotia l,expenses for a tctal rate case eXFense 
of $JS,ES7; however, Ritness carter testified that he 
amortized the expenses cv�r a three-year pericd fer rate­
making purposes for an adjustment of $10,193 for intrastate 
operations, or a $Q,127 ditference tetveen th� two 
witnesses. Ue testifiad that the thr�e-year amortization 
period is consistent with recent commission decisions 
concerninq amortization of cat� c3sa expenses. 

The Cou·mission conclude s that the proper level cf total 
rate case expenses to be recognized in this proceeding is 
$J9,EE7 and that th�se �xpenses s hould be amorti2ed ever a 
three-year period. The three-year period is consistent with 
the period the Commission has used in amortizing rdtE case 
expenses in other recent talephon? rat€ proceedings. The 
total intrastate adjustm�nt foe rate case expenses is 
$(0,(93 ($39·,887 > 3 X .766650J. 

The fourth difference listed above concerns an adjustment 
to relief and pensions. Witness carter testified that this 
account was un derstated during the test p�riod tecause an 
error was made in recording th� first quarter pension 
payment. Witness Carter t�stified that the first quarter 
payment was recorded as a debit to pensicn expense instead 
of to the liability account, thereby overstating relief and 
pension eXFense. He further t.astified that this error •as 
correct€d during the test E=erioJ, 'thereby understating the 
test period pension expensg, dfid that his adjustment 
increasing pension expense restored this account tc its 
proper level. 

Prem the evidence pres ented in- this prcceeding, the 
Commissicn concludes that the Apflicant understated pension 
expense during the test p�riod, and witness cart�r•s 
ad;ustm�nt of $5,020 incr�asing this expense is proper. 

7he fjfth difference listed above of $j4, 109 ccncerns ar1 
adjustment to officers• salari�s and tonus. Witness Carter 
testified that th� purpose of the adjustment was merely to 
reclassify a portion of tha salaries and bonus which was 
capitalized during the test period and tc expense this 
amount tased on the actual calendJr year 1974 distribution. 
He testified that this adjustm�nt was necessary because a 
reclas sification is mdde in December cf €¼ch year by the 
Compa11y•s indep�ndent auditors to p1opErly distribute +he 
officers• salaries and bon us to the appropridte accounts. 
The reclassification properly distributes the officers• 
salaries and bonus recorded during the mcnths cf January 
_through November. Since the test year covo?.red the pericd 
July - June, the December recldssitication had t he effect cf 
reclassifying the January - J une salaries and wages which 
were not in the test period. Witness carter testified that 
this adjustment merely rocla�sifies the salaries and tonus 



544 TELEPHONE 

as recorded on the books to the actu al exfensed-caFitalized 
ratics far the calendar year )974. 

The Commission, is of the opinion that the it 4, I 09 
adjustment made by Witness Carter is Ftoper. Frcm the 
evidence presented in this proceeding, it is a�parent that 
the adjusttrent made by th•� AFFlicant's independent auditors 
in Decemb er (974 reclassifying a FOrtion of tbe .offic ers• 
salaries and bonus for the cal;nCar year 1974 distorted t he 
expense fCrtion of officers• s1laries and bonus for the test 
year ended June 30, 1975. 'Ihe adjustment bad the effect of 
overstating the portion of officers• salaries and bonus to 
he capitalized and understating tha ·Fortion to be expensed. 
The ,cam�ission concludes that tor rate-making fU�poses the 
officers• salaries and bonus sbculd te restated tc a normal 
expensed-capitalized ratio and that the Sl4,IC9 adjustment 
made Cy Witness Cart�r is proper. 

The sixth difference listed abovd of !2,593 ccnc�tr.s an 
adjustment increasing postag� exp ense. Witness Ca rter 
testified that a first-class FOStage increase trcm 1ci to 
13¢ an ounc� tock place in December 1915, and if the 
increase had been in effect Jurinq the test year Citizens•, 
postage exrense for intrastate operations would have been 
$2,593 gr�ater than the amount actually incurred by the 
Company for the test period. 

The Ccmmission concludes that the $2,593 a djustment to 
postaqe expense is proper bec ause. citizens is e:xperiencing 
the higher postag3 rat�s and that the telephone rates 
approved in this Order should te set to cover a cost of 
service recognizi�g the increased postage rates: 

The final difference of !42ll listed above ccncerrs an 
adjus twent increasing motor vehicle license Elate costs. 
Witness Carter testified th,1t, when citizens i:aid fer its 
motor vehicle license plates, the cost was charged tc a 
deferred Jebit account and none of the cost cf the license 
�latEs �as ever transferred from the deferred debit account 
to othei: accounts. Witness C;1,rter testified that his 
adjustment of $42Q transferred a portico of total license 
ilate costs to operating expen3es, based en a ratio of truck 
hours assigned to operating expenses during 197Q to total 
tru ck hours during I 97ll. on Page 9 of his r�tuttal 
testimcnj, Witness 3inqham stated that Witness Catter•s 
adjust�ent for this it�m waE ptop�r. 

E.as€.d on 
Commissicn 
increasing 

the evidence and testi�ony of Coth witnesses, the 
concludes thdt Ritnass carter's adjus t�ent 

license plate axpense by $424 is proper. 

Based en tha fore1oing 
concludes that the proper level 
annu alizaticn to yEar-end level 

discussion, 
of o�erating 
is $715,912. 

the ·Ccir,1ti.ssion 
expenses tefore 

The Ccmrri5sion will now discuss the Ftcpe� deprfciation 
expense claim�d by both Ccmpany Witness Bingham and Staff 



Hlll ES 545 

Witness Cart�r. Wi�nr;!ss Bingh,1m claims a p�oper level of 
intrastate depreciation expensa cf $428,C04, while WitnesS 
Car��r claims a proper level of $391,374, for a difference 
of $36,630 tetween the two witnesses. �he differenc� of 
$36,630 is com�rised of two ccmfon�nts. One ccmronent is 
the absclute tctal company dollar amount of depreciation 
exp�nse and the oth�r diffe�snce relates to the different 
intrastate allocation factors used by the tWo witnesses •. 

On an absolute total company dcllar tasis, Witness Bingham 
testitied that end-of-pcrica depreciation expense is 
,$532,476 (Bingham ltebuttal Testimony, Exhitit Ne. f, 
Schedule Ne. I, P<1g?. I of 2). Witness Carter testifiP.d that 
the end-cf-p�riod total ccmpany depreciaticn expense is 
$501,982, for a difference of JJ0,494. The $30,494 is made 
up of twc ccmponents. The first comi;onent cf $4,864 
repr�sents an adjustment to d�ptaciaticn exfense made by 
Witness Carter to elimin,1te depreciation expense recordEd on 
�lant· fina nc3d by advanc':!5 for constr uction. 'Ihe �eccn:l 
com�onent of !25,630 t'P,,prP.�-ants an adjustment made by 
Witness Bingham to include the difference between 
depreciation ,up..:!IIS\c! computt::j on rlant in servic1: at June 
30, 1975, mqltiplied by the applicahle depreciation tat3s 
and the actual depreciation tecorded on the tccks fer the 
test y�ar. The totdl intrastate difference tetween the two 
witnesses is as follows: 

Ccmpany Witness 
Binqh�m 
Staff Hitne:ss 
carter 

�ifference 

Co mbi R€•i 

Deprecia tic J 

__ t�llilli§�--

$532,476 

Intrastate 
Allccaticn 
__ Factor __ 

8D.38X 

Intrastate 
Depreciation 
___ EXfil!�Se __ 

S428,0C4 

_121.,_n.!! 
$ 36,630 
======== 

The Ccmnission has previously discussed the issues of 
constructicn advanceR, the issue of the end-of-period 
calculation of depreciation expenso, and the issue of 
different intrastate allocatio� factors under th� Evidence 
and conclusions for Findings cf Fact Nos. q anrl S. 
Consistent with its finding that the constructicn advances 
should be treated as cost-free ca�ital and not deducted frcm 
the rate base, the Commissicn concludes that Witness 
carter's adiustment of $4,864 ($3,192 intrastate operations) 
is net prop�r. Citi 2ens should te atle to rec ever 
depreciation expsnse on the plant financed hy advances for 
constructicn. consistent with it3 ,finding that aepreciation 
expense should not be annu�li2ed on a basis ditferent frcm 
other operating, revenue d�ductions, the Commissicn ccncludes 
that W'itness Bingham•s adjustment of $25,630 ($�0,601 
intra state operations) is not fLOper. Consistent with its 
Finding of Fact No. ,,, tbe Ccmmission concludes that the 
intrastate allccation factor of 77.96581 used ry Witness 
Carter is pr:oper. Based on all the above discussion, the 
Commissicn concludes that the api;topriate level of end-of-



546 TELEPHCNE 

period intrastate depreciation expense is £395,166 ($506,846 
X • 719656).

The ccmmission will now discuss the difference· between the 
level cf taxes ether than income reccmmended by the two 
witnesses. company Witness Bin•-Jham recommended intrastate 
taxes other than income of $156,332 while Staff Witness 
carter recommended intrastate taxes other than inccme of 
$)48,448, for a difference of $7,884 between the two 
witnesses. The pt"imary differenca b_etween the tvo witnesses 
results frcm the use of dit·fer�nt intrastate allocation 

factors., The total company difference l:etveeb 'the two 
witnesses is only $746. The $746 is ccmprised of two items 
as follOiiS: 

I• Adjustment made by Staff Witness 
carter to increase Eioperty tax 
expense 

2. 

3. 

Adjustment made by Staff Witness 
carter decreasing actual gross 
receipts taxes recorded during 
the test year and adjusting 
Ap�licant•s qrcss receipts 
tax adjust1tent 

Total 

5 JI 

$ (7.46) 

concerning the $51 I tqtal company difference in property 
tax expe nse, Witness Bingham t�stified that at the time cf 
preparing his testimony he estimated t hat Transylvania 
county would increase its tax rate by St Eer $100 cf 
valuation. Witness Bingham �stimated the tax valuation of 
Transylvania county to be $7,676,000, for a pro fcrma 
property tax adjustment of $3,838 ($7,676,000 x .0005). 

Witness carter testified thdt bis fIO forma adjustment to 
property tax expense vas composed of tvo comFonents. The 
first component adjusts the property tax expense as accrued 
en the books for the test year to the actual amcunt �or the 
test year. In determining tbe actual property tax expense 
for the test period he testified tba t ·he took 1/2 cf the 
actual pr operty tax expense for 1974 and 1/2 pf the actual 
pr operty tax expense for 1975, since 1/2 of the test period 
was in 1974 an·d 1/2 in (975. 

Witness carter testified. that the actua·l property tax 
expense for 1974 vas $62,212 and for 1975 was $15,876. He 
also testified that l::ased on these amounts the actual 
property tax expense for the test year should be $69,044. 
Actual property tax expense accrued during the test year was 
$67,�l-2, for an adjustment of .i2,0J2.

Witness Carter further testified that the_ second ccmi:cnent 
of his adjustment increased property tax expense to 
annualize the effect of an increase in the 1ransylvania 



RATES 547 

county fIOfe_rty tax rate. Witness carter tf':stified that the 
tax rate incro::asad by 6¢ per .! I 00 of· valuation and that the 
actual Vdluation in Transylvania County was $7,723,260, for 
a total pro forma incr�as'? of $4,€34 ($7;,723,260 x .OOC6). 
Witness Carter further testified that 1/2 cf the $4,634 vas 
already included in the first ccmpcnent of his adjustment, 
so that only an addition�l $2,317 needed to be added tc the 
$2,032, for a total adjustment to i:topett:y tax expense of 
$4,349. This ccmpar-=d with Witness Bingham's �djustment of 
$3,838, for the difference of $511 between the two 
w.j.tnesses. 

The total company diff�rence of {$1,257) in grcss receipts 
tax exI=ense r�sults frcm two adjustments by Staff Witness 
carter. The differenc-a cf (.$1 ,262) is related to Staff 
witness carter's adjustment for an overaccrual of gross 
receipts taxes during tbE test year. Witness Carter 
testified that the Applicant's actual gross receipts taxes 
for the test year w�re $91,524, tased on an eiamination of 
its qrcss receipts tax r-eturns, while the Com(:any had 
accrued $92,786, for an overaccrual of $1,262. 

The remaining $5 differencE results from the gross 
receipts tax effects of differeftt pro forma. adjustments to 
operating revenues made by the two witnesses. 

The Ccm�ission agrees with nitness Carter's adjustment to 
property tax expense. Witness Carter's property tax expense 
adjustu:€-nt is based on actual amountsi whereas, Hitness 
Bingbdm 1 s adjustment is basP.d on �stimated amounts. Witness 
Dinqham used an estimatsd tax rat� increase and an estimated 
valuation while Witness Carter ussd the actual tax rate 
increase. and the actual tax valuation. 

The Collmission also agrees with Witness carter's 
adjustment to ·gross recei(:tS taxes. Witn�ss carter's 
adjustment of $1,257 was �rop�r b�cause the adjustment was 
necessary to properly state gross receipts taxes for the 
test year. The Compally h�d overaccrued gross receipts taxes 
and the JI ,257 adjustmant restating them was proper. 

One addition�! adjustment tc gross receiFts taxes is 
necessary.. Based on the Ccmmissiou' s previous finding that 
an additicnal rnVdnue 3djustment of $3,974 is necessary 
fellowing the Commissjon•s decision that ccnstruction 
advances should not be deduct�d frcm the rate tase and 
depreciation expenso should te allowed on the ccnstructicn 
advances, it is necessary to increase gross receipts taxes 
by 6% of the $3,974 toll revenue adjustment, or $238. 

The Ccmnission concludes frcm the evidence 
this prcceeding that the p1op�c l�vel of taxes 
income is $1.48,686 ($148,448 t $238). 

presented in 
other than 

The Ccm�ission will now disc�ss 
taxes. Ccmpany Witness BinqhJ.m 
app�cpriate level of �nd-of-peciod 

state and Jed�ral inccm� 
testified that the 

state and fed�cal income 



548 TELEPHCNE 

taxes is $59,181 while staff Witnass Carter 
the appropriate level is $EJ,q92, er a 
$28,31 I• The $28,31 I difference arises from 
items: 

testified that 
difference of 
the ·tcllcving 

I• Difference in per 
books intrastate inccme 
taxes resulting from 
use of different 
in·trastate allocation 

Company 
Witness 
BiD.9.bii!!! 

Staff 
Witness 
£,s!rt.!!L �i.ti.g!fil!£� 

factors ii 12,734 $137,615 $ 24,881 

2. Income tax effects
of difference between
Comt=any Witness
Bingham's
and staff -itness
carter•s accounting
and pro forma �djust­
ments, including use of
different allocation
factors (!:3,553) (31,232) 22,321 

3. Income tax effects of
diff�rence between
interest expense used
by ccmpany Witness
Bingham and Staff
Witness Carter (61,819) (72,635) (10,756) 

4. Exclusion of $15,913
cf oth�r income ftcm
inccme t3x calcu-
lation by Hitness Carter __ §.t..J...i2

Totals ! 5,437 $ JJ,148 $ 28,31 I 
======== ======== ======== 

in� corrmission is of the OFinicn that it is,unnecessary to 
go intc a detail�d discussicn of the reascns for the above 
diff�rences between the two iitn�s�e�. Since the adjusted 
level of revenues and exi;:anses fcund i;:ro1:er by the 
ccmmission is different frcm tha levels includ�a by either 
of these witnesses in their 9Xhibits as originally filed, 
the CcIDrrission will calculate tb� a�ptopriate level cf end­
cf-p9riod st�te and federal inccm� tax �xpense. The i;:roper 
amount which the commission finds as the approfriate ievel 
of end-of-�eriod income taxgs is tased on a dir�Ct 
calculation usi�g end-of-p�riod intrastate revenues, 
expenses, depreciation, taxes other than inccme, and 
inter�st expense calculated on debt which SUfFOrts the 
intrastate ·original cost net investment. 



3ATES 549 

Tha ccmmission concludqs that 
amount of state income taxes is 
amount of federal incorae taxes 
schedule sets forth the st.J.te 
calculaticn: 

the Frcper end-of-Feriad
$10,571 and the p:oper 

is $76,829. 1he following 
and federal inccme tax 

Line 
_l!Q..!. 

I • 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

8. 
9. 

Io. 

I I • 

I 2. 

Tctal operating r�veaues 
Tctal operating revanue deducticns 

excluding income taxes 
Interest 8Xpense 

Total d-'.?ducticns (L2 t LJ) 
state taxahl.€ income fL I - L4) 
State income tax rate 
State income taxes (LS x 15) 

Federal "taxable inccme (LS - L7) 
Federal income tax rate before surtax 

ex empticn 
Federal inccme tax tefore surtax 

exempticn (LB x L9) 
less surtax excmfticn (intrastate porticn) 
Federal incorue taxes (LIO - LI I) 

I ,260,261 
___ l!!l.Lll� 
_l.L.!!Ql...!!11 

176,193 

______ §! -
Io ,57 I 

='========= 

J /65,622 

------ 48%

79,499 
___ _2-L2]Q 
.$ 76,829 
========== 

Staff Witness carter proFCS£d to include interest on 
custcmer deposits as an operating exFense .. The Ccru�is�icn, 
having previously conclud�d that customer deposits should be 
included as a reduction in 1i1crking capital, new ccncludes 
that consistency dictates inclusion of interest en custcmer 
deposits as an operating 1::!Xfoa!nse.. This treatll'ent will 
insure that the Company will recover cnly its ccst of these 
customer suppliea funds .. 

Based on all the testimony and evidence presented in this 
case and discussed above, the Can�issicn concludes that the 
proper lev1:l of total operating revenue deducticns before 
annualization to year-end level id $/,347,661. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLDSIONS FOR FINDiiG CF PACl NO. f I 

Annualizaticn Factor 

Ccmpanv Witness Bingham recommended a� adjustment factor 
of .026031 to ra ise the actual net operating inccme far the 
test period to a going level as of the end cf the test 
period. The adjustment factcr was based on the increase of 
end-af-pericd total stations ever average total stations 
during the test period .. 

Staff Witness carter recommended an adjustment factor of 
.0212 tas�d on the increasa of end -of-period primary 
staticns over average primary stations during the test 
period. Witness carter testified that an annualization 
factor based on �rimary stations is a more reasonatle factor 



550 TELEPHONE 

to_ use since primary telephcne:.:1 are tbe tasic revenue 
producing units and· account for the great majority of 
expenses and plant, investment. Also, primary telephones are 
the measuremen·t used for determining exchange rate 
groui:ings. 

In his rebuttal testimony, W�tncss Bingham agreed that 
perhaps Witness Carter•s raascning for developing an 
annualization based on main staticn growth was c_crrect. 

Eased on the testimony and evidence presented, the 
Cotllmission concludes that the annua·lizaticn factor should be 
based On primary stations. The ccmmission therefore 
concludes that the annualizaticn factor of .0212 as 
calculated by Staff Witness Carter is pz:oi:er. 

EVIDENCE AND CCNCLOSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FAC'l NOS ,. 12-16 

Ccst of capital 

The Ccmmission adopts the Company's caFital st�ucture of 
June 30, 1975, as presente�l by StE1ff iHtness carter. This 
capital structure reflects intrastate book comwcn equity of 
$( ,771,4(2. 

The capital structur� set out in Finding of Fact Ne. 13
represents a capital structure in which the fair value 
increment of $871,,086 has been added to the bock ccmmori 
equity of $1,7J7,412. This caFital structure shoving the 
fair value equity of the Company is reasonable and is 
adopted  by the ccmmission t_c detarmine the cost of the 
company's fair value equity. 

The ccmpany testified that its test year embedded cost 
rate for lcng-term debt WdS 3.04%. There was evi dence that 
the company experienced borrowing during 1975 at a highei 
cost rate. The commission fin.is and· concludes that the debt 
emb-=dd'=d cost rd-te for rate-makir.g purposes shculd reflect 
incrtased borrowing ccsts. Accordingly, the Cc&mission 
adopts a cost rate of 3.36%. 

The ccmpany sought a rate of return of 2J.72% en book 
common equity. Company Witnesses Pickelsimer and, Bingham 
attempted to justify that return with the contenticn that 
principal repayment is a ccrn�onent of cost of capital, in 

. addition to debt and equity costs. The commission finds no 
merit in this premise dnd, accordingly,. rejects it. Ccmpany 
�itness Groce attempted to justify t��t same return by a 
study of the r�turns on equity, deht-eguity ratios, and pay­
qut ratios of selected independen_t Ncrth Carolina te·lefbone 
companies. 

Staff Witness 
the. ccst of book 
15.50%. Sin�e 
capital markets, 
not be used. 

Currin testified that, in bis best judgment, 
equity capital to Citizens is JS.OC'.ll to 
Cit_izens' eguit-y is not traded in t_ba rrajoC 
con_ventional quantitative techniques cculd 
Inst'3ad, Witness Currin used a ·qualitative 



RATES 551 

e�aluaticn of tha risk diff�renti�l between Citizers and the 
larger telephone utilitias, ·c�ntral and Carclina, to. 
determine a risk premium �o be added to the market returns 
of the larger, less risky telephcne �tilities. 

- 7he Ccm�issio� finds and ccncludes that Citi2ens 1 ccst of
book equity is 15.00%.

The Ccmmissio n must also take into account the Ccmfany's 
fair value ihcrement of $871,086 and the effect cf adding 
this incr?.n.ent to, the book o)guity ccmpcr.ent of the ccmfany•s 
cafital ·structure! In so doinJ, �he Ccmmission is fellowing 
the mandate of the North carclill� supreme court in 21S!� cf 
North Carolina ex nd. Utilities, et al. v. Duke Power 
£9., 285 N.C. 377 (IS74), wher�in it is stated: 

11 ••• the capital structur� of the ccrnpany is a major factor 
in tbe Jetermination of what is a fair rate cf return for 
tha company upcn its prop9rti�s. TharE are, at least, two 
reasons why the addition of �hs fair value inctement to 
the actual capital structure of the comi;any tends to 
reduce the fai� rate cf ratuLn as ccmi;uted on the aGtual 
capital structure. First, ttdating this increment as if 
it were an actual additicn to the equity capital of the 
company, as we have held G. s. 62-J 33 (b) requires, 
€nlarges the equity component in relation ta the debt 
component so that the risk of the investor in ccmmon stock 
is reduced. Second, th� assurance that, year hy year, in 
times of inflation, the fair value of the existing 
propertil:"!s will 'rise, and th� rBsulting· increment will be 
added to the rate base s0 as tc increase e�rnings 
allowatle in the future, giv�s to the investor in the 
company1s ccmmon stock an assurance cf grc�th cf dcllar 
earninqs p�r_share, over and ,1t.ove the growth incident to 
the reinvestment in the, business o f  th� ccwpany 1 s actual 
retained earnings. As indicated by ·the testimony Of all 
gf the expert witnesses, who testified in this case ·en the 
guesticn of fair rate of return, this expectaticn of 
growth in earnings is an important fart of their 
computations of the preseiit cost of capital ta the 
company. When these mattc?rs at'e properly taken into 
account, the Ccmmission may, in its own expert judgment, 
find that a fair rate of r�turn on equity capital in a 
fair value state, such as Nortn GatcJina, is presently 
le£s than [the amount which the Ccmmissicn would find to 
be a fair return on the s,1m; equity cafital without 
considering the fair value equity increment]. 11 

The Corrmissicn Concludes that it is just and reasonable to 
take into consideration in its findings on rate cf return 
the reduction ;in risk to Citizens' e:guity hclders -and the 
protecticn against inflaticn which is afforded b,y the 
addition cf the $871,086 fair v�lue increment to the took 
equit_y ccm�onent. Considering the curr·ect investment market 
and Citizens• expansion and upgrading cf service tc its 
ratepayers, the Co[!lmission conclurles that a rate cf return 
o,f 9.31% on fair value equity including beth beck equity and



552 TELEPHONE 

the fair value increment is fair and reasonable. ·The cost 
rate of 3.36% on d9bt and 9.3J% on fair value eguity yields 
a 5.00j rate of return en the faic value rate base. The 
actual dcllar return yielded oy the rate cf return of 9.31% 
on the fair value equity will yield a rate cf return of 
!5.51 on book common equity, reflecting the ir.cremental
dcllars added for fair value.

The Commission has considered the tests laid dc�n by G. s. 
62-133(b) (4), and concludes th1t the rates herein allowed
should enable the company to 3ttract sufficient dett and
equity capital in order to discharge its obligations and
achieve and maintain a high level of service to tbe public.
The Com-ission cannot, of cours�, guarantee that the Ccmpany
will, in fact, earn the rates of return herein allowed, but
the Commission concludes that the Ccmfany will be able to
reach that level of return tbrougn effici�nt management.

The following schedules show the derivaticn and 
applicaticn of the findings and evidence and ccnclusicns 
bereinabcv� dnd are to te incorporated therein: 



HATES 553 

SCBFDULE I 
CITIZENS 1ELEPHCNE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-f'2, SUB 65 
NORTH CA�OLINA INTRASTATE OFERA'IICNS 

STA'IE�EN'I OF RETURN 
TWELVE HON'IHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1975 

O�erating_Revenues 
Local service 
Toll service 
Miscellaneous 
Unccllectibles - debit 

Total operating revenues 

OB.§:rating_Revenue Deductions 
Maintenance 
Traffic 
ccmmercial 
General office salaries 

and expenses 
Other 

Tctal operating revenu� 

Depreciaticn 
Taxes ether than income 
state inccme taxes 
Federal incoroe taxes 
Interest en customer 

deposits 
Total operating revenue 

deductions 

Net operating. reven-ues 
Add: Annualization factor 

(.0212) 
Net operating income for 

return 

P resan t 
_ES!£,§_ 

ll ,037,2J2 
40]·, 764
140,334 

____ 2.r.644 
--1..r.21f!L&_§_§ 

339,889 
23,367 

146,706 

129,731 
____ ]§ili2 
___ ll1i2H 

395,166 
148,686 

Io, 57 I 
76,829 

---�4 97 

--1.1n.g1 

2Ji,OC5 

____ !! ... 89] 

$ 235,902 

.Increase 
A.Ef�QYt.2 

After• 
Apprcved 
lDJ::££S�g 

$238,062 $1,275,27� 
!103,76ll 
J l&0,-33ll 

___ lL3211 ____ 3�9E8 
_23§,_738 _l..fil5.404 

14,2011 
I J, 3!:2 

iC0,407 

1 ca, 775 

339,889 
23,367 

146,706 

129,731 
____ :rn .. li2 
__ ZJ2.�Ll 

395,166 
162,890 
23,923 

177,236 

______ lli 

339,780 

$jC8,775 $ 344,677 
-------�- �======= ========-= 



554 TELEPHONE 

Invest.m ent_in_ 'IE le12hone_Plant 
Tel�phcn� plant.in service $8,057,029 
Less: Accumulated provision 

for depreciation _l&��L175. 
Net investm�nt in telefhone 

�l�nt in service -2i1BQiQ2�

Allo�nce_for_Working_Cgfiltal 
Cash 60,924 

63,801 
6,661 

(69,907) 
___ Ll,12.ll 

Material 6 supflies 
Av€rage prepayments 
Less: Average tax accruals 

Custom�r deposits 
Total allowance for 

working capital 

Net investment in tel�phon� 
Flant in service plus 
allowance for working 

____ 53.1,728 

capital $6,013,782 

Ji6,i!E4,868 

8,057,029 

6C,S24 
63,801 

6, 66 I 
(69,907) 

___ 11..1.:w 

___ 5 3,z 128 

$6,0JJ,782 

$6,E84,868 Fair value rate base 

Rate cf return on fair 
value rate base 

-------- .. - ======== ===·======= 

========== =======� ========== 



RATES 

SCEEDULE IL 
CITIZENS TELEPHCNE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-/2, SUB 65 
NOETH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 

STATEMENT OF RETURN 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1975 

Embedded 
ccst or 
Return en 

Fdir value Ratio ccmmcn 

B�i�-1@��- ___ l __ �gy!!l_j _ 

555 

Net 
operating 
_ Ince me __ 

Present Rates - Fair_Value_Rats_ease 

CaI!itali;zation 

Total debt $4,232,500 6 I. 4e 3.36 $142,212 

ccmmon equity 
Book $1,302,585 
Fair value 

increment ___ !!]lLQll§ 2,173,571 31. 57 4.31 93,690 

cost-free capital ___ 47€L697 _h22 -------

Total 16,8€4,868 100.00 $235,902 
========== ==== ==-====== 

AJ2.Erove d_Ra tes_ - Fair_ Val ue_R ate_ Base 

Total debt $4,232,500 61- 48 3.36 $112,212 

ccmmcn equity 
Book $1,302,585 
Fair value 

increment _§]LLQ!!§ 2,173,671 3 I. 57 9.3J 202,465 

cost-free capital ___ 47E
L

697 __ §,..22 -------

Total $6,884,868 100.00 $3ll4 ,677 
==-=-====== ===:== ==== ======== 



556 T'El EPHONE 

Required net increase 
for return ($344,677 - ii235,902) 

Associated inct€ase in 
taxe� other than 
inccme 

Associated ir.crease in 

$ I q, 20 4 

state inccme tax 13,352 

AssociatEd increas?. in 
federal inccroe tax __ lQQi1Q1 

Associated increase in 

$JC8,775 

revenue deducticns _li1�12J 

Required increase in 
total operating revenues 

Associated uncollectibles 

Required increase in gross 
opera ti nq revenues 

236,138 

$238,062 

'EVIDENCE AND CCNCLOSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. (1 ANG 18 

Mr. Thomas L. Bingham, Ccntccller of citi2ens Telephone 
Company, testifiad regarding rate design and directory 
assistanc� charges. 

In connection with rat� design Mr. Bingham ccntended the 
rates as design�d by Applicant best met the Citizens 
situation. He cpposed raising the business rates to twc and 
one-half times the residence rates as the Comn:ission h·as 
ordered in recent telephone rata cases. He stated that it 
would result in too large an increase at cne time for 
businesses. He opposed increasing installation charges to 
the �xtent proposed by ccmmi�sion Witness carpenter as well 
as the design of these charges as ptoposed by Catpenter. He 
agreed tt.ere is merit in tha proposal of carpenter to 
possibly in crease rates for scme miscellanecus items. He 
supported tha company1s pror,osal to increase business and 
residence �xtension telephcnes, PBX stations, a 20¢ charge 
tor local pay stat.ion calls, a n•2w rate for rotary line 
service, and an increase en special circuits. He OffOSed 
the eli�ination of color chdrges. 

In connection with directory assistance charges (D.A.) Mr. 
Binghan contended it was a 11 must 1

1 that such a charge be 
approved for Applicant sine� one has been app:oved for 
Southern Bell. The imp lamenting of the D. A. cl::arge for Bell 
has caused Bell to revise the Operator Office Agreement 
between Bell and Citizens. 

According to Witness Bingham, citizens signed a new 
Operator Office Agreement ccntract with Bell during 191� for 



RATES 557 

26t per main station per llcnth to handle all qeneral 
OF�rator services which includ•d local directory assistanc� 
and servic� repair calls. £he agreement prcvidEd that if 
Bell attained aFproval of a ch�rge for directory assistar.ce 
the contract would be modifiad so that the ctarge per main 
station would be reduc�d from 26� to 8 1/2¢, with Citizens 
to pay 10� for �very call tc local directory assistance and 
15¢ for every call to repair service. Bell, having obtaine-i 
approval cf a D.A. cha.rge, has modifiEd the contract in 
accordance with t�e stipulaticns. Witness Bingham contends 
that if th?. Bell directory assistanc� plan had been in 
effect durinq the t8s� period it would have ccst Citizens 
$438 more hy �aving been c11 the new �lan over the existing 
plan, computed as follows: 

Total Calls to Local Directocy Assistance 
{!:35,SCO x 70%) 
Reduced by 50% 

Charq@ by Bell tor Calls to 
Directory Assistance 

Charge for handling troutle I�Forts 
(Estimate from Dell) 
Total Cos� to Citizens Telephone ccmfany 
Less: B�duction for Chdrges for 
General Operator offic� Services 
7,461 x J7.5 x 12 Months 

End of Period Adjustment 
Less: Calls Charged at �.20 

1'87,425 X 10% X $.20 
Net cost to Citizens Telephcn� Comfany 

The ccmputations are explained as follows: 

374, E:5C 

_l�.Lt§.§ 
j 3,675 

5 I I 

It was estimated there weca 535,500 calls for directory 
assistance, 70% of which were local. A refressicn factcr of 
50% was estimat�d if D.A. charges arc made applicable 
resulting in a net of 187,425 directory assistance calls. 

Under the new agreement Citizens wculd te charged by Bell 
for 187,�25 calls @ j0¢. 

Also, under the new agr&emant Eell wculd charge Citi2�ns 
15¢ each for 4000 trouble rsforts. 

Bell would reduce the operdtOr Office ServicE tillings by 
17.siz for 7461 main stations or 115,668.

An end of period adjustment of J5·1 I to annualize results.

Estimating 
ti-lled because 
$3,748. 

that only fOX of the 187,'-125 calls would be 
of a 5-call fn: ,3 allowance, f 8,743 x J. 20 

Net cost to Citizens $438 for test period. 



558 TELEFHONE 

Hr. Charles Land, Senior Oparations Engineer with the 
Coromissicn, testified that Afflicant did net ft'Ofcse a 
charge for directory assistance, l:ut he telieved that 
instituting a charge for i nguiries tc directory assistance 
should encourage subscribers to use their directories to 
find numl:e:rs listed therein instead of calling directory 
assist ance, thus reducing the cost of operatiqn. Under this 
plan the charge for the service would pay tbe cast cf 
rendering th-:? service to those subscril:ers 'liho still u�e 
directory assistance axcessively. 

Mr. land and Mr. Bingham did not agree en the dcllar 
effect €ha t the new contract and D.A. charge wculd have on 
Applica nt. There were two rnain areas of disagreement, one 
being that Hr. Land developed the numter of test pericd t.A. 
calls by using a four-call avErage fo r all residence main 
stations resulting in 353,000 calls where �r. Eingham uses a 
Southern Bell estimate of 374,000 calls. The ether 
difference was the repressicn factor on D.A. calls if a 
charge ·is made. Mr. Bingham used a SO� factor citing the 
fact that Citizens served a less d�nsely FCpulated area than 
southern Bell and other ccmfanies that a D.A. charge has 
been approved for, and this alcng with an uncomplicated 
direc�ory resulted in a higher percentage cf subscribers 
finding their own numbers. secondly, Mr. Bingham stated 
that its service •anea has its own credit bureau which 
reduces th8 calls by commercial estatlishments calling D.A. 
service to c onfirm identificaticrs relating to credit. 

Mr. Land used a r epression factor 
estimate largely on the experience of the 
flan. 

of 65% basing his 
Cincinnati L.A. 

Using Mr. Bingham's contenticns the fcllowin� ccmFarison 
shows that there is but a little r�venue differe nce betaeen 
the plan in use du ring the test period and the modified 
contract and D.A. plan. 

During the test period a charge cf 26¢ per 7461 main 
stations and PBX trunks would result in a cost of $23,278 
annually. If the modified contract and D.A. char ge plan had 
been in use, 374,850 local directory calls with a repression 
factor of 50% or 181,425 calls at I 0¢ wculd have been 
$18,143. the 1461 main stations and PBX trunks @ 8 (/2¢ 
would have been $7,610, and 4000 trouble calls at 15� would 
have been $600 for a grand tcta.1 of $26,953. Reduce this 
figure by $3,748 resulting from a 20¢ charge on ten percent 
of th� D.A. calls (10% of IB7,ij25 ca1ls which are estimated 
to be in excess of a 5-call allowance) would result in a net 
figure of $23,205. The $23,205 compared to $23,278 under 
the test period calculations atove indicate a $73 di fference 
or what niqht be termed a vashcut. 

Mr. Millard N. carpenter, II.I, Rate Analyst fer the 
ccmmissicn, testified regarding a 2 j/2 to I ratio between 
tusiness cne-party and residence one-party services; rates 
fer rotary line and key t runks; PBX trunks; service charges 



RATES 559 

(installation and chang�s); 20t local fay station calls; 
semipublic ratesi extension line mileage; an d miscellaneous 
services. Hr. carpenter differed with the ccmpany•s 
approach on most of these itams, contending his aFfioach 
resulted in more equitable rate and charge treatment and 
followed uniformfty with cthar rate making by the 
ccmmissicn. 

Based on  the foregoing testimcny and exhi�its in surport 
thereof, the Commission r�aches the fellowing conclusions 
with regard to the rates. and charges tc he apFroved for 
Citizens Telephon� company: 

1. ·ea.sic Rate Schedule

(a) The Commission concludes that the Fresent rate
s chedule should be revised to increase the
ratio between busin:ss an d residential cne­
party service tc a ratio .of approximately 2.5
to I, a level which the Commis sicn, in its
discretion, believes to be just and reasonable.

(b) The Commission ·concludes that r ates for PBX
��unks should tear approximately a 2 to I ratio
with one-party tusineES rates EC as tc more
nearly reflect relative valu€ of service and
relative costs.

2. The Commission concludes that the monthly charge for
eguipment in standard colors should te cancelled and
the revenue now produced should be obtained through
basic rates.

3. Ccin 'Ielephone Ser�ice

The commission concl�des that there is a need to
adjust the lo�a� coin call charge from JOt to 20�.
Rhile recogni;zing that, percentagevise, this ls a
large increase, tha ccmmiEsion note� that there have
teen numerous increases in the cost of providing this
service and that the charge has not been increased
for over 20 years.

ll. Service Charges

The Commission concludes that there is a need to
increase service charg�s to a level that acre closely
approximates the lev�l of costs invclved in doing the
work and finds that those service charges prcposed by
Ar�Iicant should ba iaplementea.

5. Directory Assistailce charges

cc;m1rissionBased on the foregcing analysis, the 
concludes that charges for directory 
inquiries are an appr�priate method of 
sutEcribers a portion of the cost 

assistance 
allocating to 
cf specific 



560 TELEP BC NE 

services used. A larg� number of calls are made for 
information that Li' readily a·vailable. This practice 
places a burden on the general body cf telephone 
ratepayers and is a hindrance to keeping tasic 
charges for service as low as possible, which is in 
the best interl:!st of all subscribers, especially 
those subscribers �ith marginal atility to maintain 
telephone service. An estimated reduction cf 60j to 
7C% of the directory aPsistance traffic is a clear 
example of the fact that a C.A. charge, amcng other 
things, will cause telephone users tc consult the 
directory for desired numbers and to record numbers 
once obtained frora ether sources. �he Ccmnissicn is 
of the Ofinion that �equ�sts for directory assistance 
create an identifiatle ccst which should be torne by 
those for whom it is incurred. 

The Commission concluies that an allowance of five 
(5) free .calls monthly will adequately proviae <for
the reasonable needs of neariy all subscribers for
numbers not. othervis':! available and that a. charge of
20t for each local directory assistance request in
excess of five (5) calls monthly per subscriber
should be approved. The commission further concludes
that there should be no charge fqr tell directory
assiita nce inquiries made .outside the hcue area code.
With respect to the tell directory assistance
i nguiries made within the home area code r a matching
plan should be implementeC and subscribers should be
al�owed one free tell directory assistance inquiry
for each sent paid toll call to a number in the heme
numb�ring area. The Ccmmission is of the ofinicn
that a 50% reduction in local director� assistance
calling may reasonatly, te expected. This ijCUld
rasult in an annual qxpense increase of $3,675 and 
incx:eased revenues cf $3,748 when taking into 
considP.rat-ion the modified Operator Assistance 
AgrE�ment resulting in an  effect of cnly $13 on 
revenue requirements for Citizens. 

The commission is of the opinion that those persons 
who are blind or otherwise physically handicapped to 
the extent they are unable to use the teleFhone 
directory should be exempted from D.A. charges. All 
D.A. charging Flans, including the cne appx:oved
herein, are considered experiuental for approximately
one year or until sufficient informaticn. is ga thered.
ftom other sources. It is the ccmmissicn•s intent to 
allov the companies to gain OFerating experience with 
different plans. At such time as sufficient data is 
available to evaluate tte merits of both Elans, the 
CcGaission expects to initlate a proceeding to 
consider o •. A. charging for al 1 r egulated teleFhone 
ccmpanies in North Caroli na and to consider changes, 
if any, to be ma de in the n.A. charging plans already 
approved. 



RATES 56J 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FGB FINCING CF FACT NO. 19 

Refund of Excess Charges 

The ccrnmission, by Order issued on October 31, 1975, 
apfroved the notice and und�rtaking filed ty Citizens. 
Pursuant to such notica and un1ertaking Citizens has been 
collecting the rates proposed in its Application in this 
docket frcm its customars pending the issuance of this 
Order. Ey its undertaking, Citizens has agreed and tcund 
itself to refun d to i.ts customers at 6% interest all cf the 
increased rates and charges wbicb are in excess of those 
found to be just and reasondble by the commissicn. since 
the increased rat�s and charges being charged by citizens 
are in excess of thcs� herein determined to be just and 
reasonable, t he Commission concluJes that Citizens should be 
requ ired tc make proper r�fund of such excess charges. 

IT IS, 1HEREFORE, ORDERED as fellows: 

I ■ That the Applicant, Citizens Telephone Ccrofany, be,
and hereby is, authorized to increase its Ncrth Carclina 
intrastate local exchange telephone rates and charges to 
produce additional annual grcss revenues not to exceed 
$238,0€2 tased upon stations and operations as of June 30, 
1975, as hereinafter sat forth in Apfendix 11A. N 

2. That the local mcntnly rates, service charges, 
general exchange item rat�s, and regulations frescribed and 
set forth in Appendix 11 A" hereto attached, which will 
produce additional gross revenoes of $238,062 frcm said end 
of test �eriod customers, be, anC are hereby, appLcved to be 
ch arged and iroplemented by Citizens Telephcne ccmpany, 
effective en service to be render ed on and after the date of 
this crder, except as noted hereinafter. 

3. That Citizens Telefhone Company shall file, within
seven days of this order, the necessary revised tariffs 
reflecting the atove incr�ases and regulations, said t ariffs 
to be effective as of the dates prescribed above. 

4. That Citizens Telephcne Compa1_1y is authorized to 
begin directory a ssistance charges 1n accorOance with 
Appendix "A'1 attached to this order after �une �O, 1976, and 
after the NOTICE attached as Appendix 11 E 11 is given to its 
subscribers. �hat Citizens Telephone Ccmfany shall, before 
June 15, JS76. mail as a bill insert or direct mailing the 
NOTICE attached as App�ndix ".E 11 to all subscribers and 
s hall, ccmmencing July 15, 1976, mail as a bill insert the 
REMINDER attached as Appendix 11 B 11 to all sul::scril:ers. 
Should the Company he unable to initiate directory 
assistance chargas on July I, 1976, it should so advise the 
Commission and make appropriate changes in the dates in the 
NOTICE, the REMINDER, and the mailing dates given 
hereinabove. 



562 TELEPHC NE 

Further, that Citizens Telephone 
directory information as included in 
in its telephone directories 

CCmFany shall use the 
Appendix "C'' to place 
relating to directory 

assistance charges. 

5. That citizens Telephcne Company shall file mcnthly
reports on the conversion of ccin pay stations to the $.20 
charge until such conversicn is ccmpleted. The reports 
shall include as a minimum th2 total number of stations in 
service ty class (public, se1tipublic) and type (trii;le-slct, 
single-slot) and the number of staticns by class and type 
conv�rted er replaced. 

6. That Citizens shall immediately institute steps to 
refund with 6% interest �11 increased revenues ccllected 
from its customers und�r the undertaking in this dcckP.t to 
the ext,:nt the increased revenues collected frcm its 
customers exceed those rates and revenues fcund herein tc be 
iust and reasonable. citizens shall file teports with the 
Commissicn during the first ten days of each month until the 
refunds have been completed advising the Ccmmission of the 
amcunt of refund due on e�ch class of service, the numter of 
custcmers who are due refunds, the dollar amount cf refunds 
which have been made with interest set out separately, and 
the number of customers who have received refunds. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCMMISSION. 

This the 17th day of June, I 576. 

NORTH C�BCLINA C1IL1iIES CCMMISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPENDIX 11 A 11 

CITIZENS TELEPHCNE COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P-\2, SUE 65 

MONTHLY EXCHANGE RATES 

Business - one Party $20.85 
Residence - on� Party 8.00 
Semipublic Tel8phone Servica
(Na ccmmission) I 00'.! of e-1 
Public TelephonP. Message Rates $ .20 
semipublic Messag8 Rates .20 
Rotary Lines - In Use oc Reserved 2.00 
special Circuits (Each Cao le Pair) min. a.oo

Private Branch Exchange
Service Trunks:

Inward Only 200% of e-1 
Outward and Both Way 200% cf e-1 

Rate 



RATES 

SERVICE CHARGES 

Installaticn of Ma-in Stations 6 Private 
Lines: 

Business and PEX Trunks 
Tie Lines 
Residence 

Installation of Extension Stations: 
BusinF;ss 

Inside, if Install�r en Prerrises 
Inside, if Installr�I:' not en PI:"en;ises 
Cut side 

PBX.- Inside Stations 
Installer on Premises 

PBX and Centl:"ex - Outside Statio ns 

Reside nce 
Inside, Installer on Prsmises 
Inside, Insta ll�I:' not en Fremises 
outside 

Installation of Howler, Business 

Installation of Explosicn-Proof 
Atmosph�ric Telephone sets 

Installation of Call Diverter-Residence 

Installation of Call Divert er-susiness 

Installation or Rearrangement: 
Business Subscriber Transfer Service 

Amplifying Equipm�nt for Hard-of-Hearing: 
Business 

Installation of Extensio n Bell, Geng, 
Bell, Chime Ringer or Buzzer Systam -
Business 

Key System station Installations, 
Moves or Changes: 

six Button Telephone Set 
Twelve Button Telephone Set 
Eighteen Button Telephone Set 
Twenty-four Button Telephone Set 
Thirty Button Telephone Set 

Moves and Changes: 
Business Main Station 
Business Inside Extension 
Business, PBX, or Centrex Outside 
Extensions 

Residence - outside Ext�nsions 

$3 0. 0 0 
30.00 
25.00 

7.50 
15.oo
30.0C

10.so
25. OD

5.00 
7.50 

17. 50

15.oo

30.00 

15.oo

25.00 

10.so

10.50 

10.50 

15.oo
20.00
25.00
30.00
35.00

15.oo
10.so

25.00 

1s.oo 

563 



564 TElEPHCNE 

COLOR 'IELEPBONE EQUIHIEN'I 

No charge for color shall be applicatle for telefhCn� 
equipment furnished in standard colors. 

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE 

I• General 

The Company turnishes Cicectory Assistance Service 
foe the purpose of aiding subscriters in obtaining 
telephone numbers. 

When a party in North CJrclina requests assistance in 
attaining telephcna numbers of sutscriters whc are 
located {I) within the same lee al calling area as the 
calling party or (2) within the same Heme Numterinq 
Plan A.rea as the callin1 party, the charges set forth 
below apply. 

2.. Rates 

a. A charge of $.20 is applicatle for each direct
dialed inquiry for ditectory assistance except
as noted below; each number requested 
constitutes an inguiry except that the first 
two numbers regtested on any one call 
constitute only cne inguiry. 

b. In order to �ake allowance for a reascnable 
need for directory assistance including nuroters 
not in the directory, directory 
inaccessibility, and other similar conditions, 
no charge �pplies for the first five direct 
dialed inquiries peI month per main teleFhone 
or PBX trunk ,or fer the first direct dialed 
inquiry per month per CEntrex main station. 

c. 

d. 

The allowance is cumulative for 
billed services furnished to 
subscriber within an exchange. 

all group­
the same 

addition 
directory 

area code) 
tc 11 call 

Each subscriber shall te allowed, in 
to the five-call illawance, one toll 
assistance inquiry (within the ho111e 
for each sent paid heme area code 
appearing on the subscril:Er 1 s bill. 

Charges for Directory· Assistance service are 
not applicable to inquiries received frcm 
Public and Semi�utlic teleptones or to 
inquiries fro« services furnished for 
subscribers or primary users who are blind or 
handicapp�d to the extent they are unable to 
use the directory. 



RATES 565 

e. Exchanges where charges for inquiries to
directory assistance temporarily are not
applicable to any sutscriberS due to lack of 
facilities ace s.peci fled below: (ccmpany to 
f�ll in appropciate exchanges)

APP·ENDIX ''E" 
CITIZENS TElEPHCNE CCHFANY 
.DCCKEJ NO. P-12, SUH 65 

NOTICE FOR 704 AR�A SUBSCRIBERS 

After June 30, J976, requests fer directory assistance in 
the 704 area (local and long dist�nce) in excess of your 
allowance will be chargad at 20¢ per call. Your allcwance 
is five free calls monthly per line �lus one fr€e 704 area 
Ieng distance directory assistance call (555-1212) for each 
long distance call to a 704 area numl:er made· ft:c1t and 
charged to your telephone. There fs no charge for directory 
assistance calls oqtside of th� 7J4 area code. 

REMINDER FOR 704 AREA SUESC6IBEHS 

Since July I, )976, requests for dirEctcry assistance in the 
704 area (local and long distance) in excess of your 
allowance are charged at 201Z pdr call. Your allcwance is 
fiVe fCee calls monthly per line �lus one free 7C4 area long 
distance directory assistance call (555-1212) for each lo�g 
distance call to a 704 area number made frcm and charged to 
your telephone. There is nc charge for direct cry assistance 
calls outside of the 704 area cod�. 

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCH INFOE!MATICN TO BE

USED IN TELEPHONE DIRECTORIES

OIRECTORY_ASSISTANCE_CHARGING 

Requests fqr directory assistance in the 704 calling area 
(local 411 and long·distance 555-1212) in excess of five­
call allowance, per billing period, are charged for at 20t 
per call. 

For each 
subscriber 
call will 
charge. 

704 long distancE call made f�cm and billed to a 
line, one free 704-555-J-2 J 2 directoty assistance 
te allowed within the same billing pericd without 

Ther� is no charge foe directory assistance outside cf the 
704 area_ cqde. 

For further info1:mation, contact your business cffic<:!. 



566 TELEPHONE 

DOCKET NO. P-12, SUE 65 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UiILITIES co��ISSION 

In the Hatter cf 
Application of citizens Telephone 
company for an Adjustment of its 
Intrastate Rates and Charges 

OBDER CLABIEYING 
AfPENDIX OP RA�ES; 
EXTENDING EFFECTIVE tATE 

BY THE CCHMISSION: Opon ccnsideration cf the record 
�erein and the Order Granting Partial Increase issued by the 
ccmmission on June 17, 1976, and the letter of June (6, 
1976, from Thomas R. Eller, Jr., as counsel for the 
applicant Citizens Telep hon� Company, requesting 
clarification, among other things, of the effect of the 
rates published in App,3ndix 11A 11 of said Oi:der, and the 
Ccmmissicn being of the opinion that ordering paragraph 2 of 
said Order of Ju ne 17, IS76, be amended to make it clear 
that rat�s and charges n ot set forth in the Appendix tc said 
order will remai n in effect as they were on May 3, ( 976, 
prior to tbe fil ing of said dpflication herein, and the 
Ccmmissicn being fllrther of the opinion that the effective 
date cf the Order should be extende,d to June 25, 1976, in 
order to allow additional time to implement the previsions 
of said Order. 

IT IS, iHEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

1- That ordering paragraph 2 of t he Order of June 17,
1976, on page 38 of said Order is hereby amended by cha n ging 
the period at the end therecf to a semi-cclo� and by adding 
at the end o f  said paragraph the fo.llowing: "all ether 
rates and charges not included or covered in said Appendix 
"A 11 shall be and remain t hese rates in effect en September 
J, 1975, prior to the filing ·ct tbe applicaticn herein, and 
to the extent not approved herein, the increases afplied for 
in this application and put into effect under an Undertaking 
are berety denied.'' 

2. That said Order issuad on June J7, 1976, is here:by
amended ty changing the day of issue of said Or der en page 
38* thereof to June 25, J 976, so that the date of issuance 
and the effective date of said order shall be June 25, 1976, 
to the same extent as if said ceder was issued anew on June 
25, 1976, and the time foe ccmputing the effective date of 
the rates fixed herein and the provisions fo r review of said 
order shall be based on the n�w issuance date of sa-id ceder 
of June 25, 1976, and in all other respects said order sha.11 
remain in full force and eftect as amended herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCMMISSlON. 



RAIES 567 

This 25th day of June, J976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMMISSION 
Katherine M. Feele, Chief clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. P-12, SUB 65 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA 011LITIES COMMISSION 

In �he Matter of 
Application of Citizens Telephone Comfany for an 
Adjustment of its Intrastate Rates and Charges 

ERRATA 
ORDER 

BY 'IHE C011t1ISSION: On JUD€ 25, ( 976, the Commission 
issued Order Clarifying Appandix cf Bates; Extending 
Effective Date in the above proceeding. It has ccme tc the 
Ccrumission's attention that an �rror was made in the date 
set out in paragraph I, line 11, of "May 3, I 57611 and the 
Commission is of the opinion that this error in said Crder 
should be corrected. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the date of 11!'lay 3, 1976," 
in paragraph I, line 11, of th,:! Grder of June 25, 11376, be 
corrected to read 11Septemter 3, 1975. 11 In all ether 
respects, the Commission•s Ord�r of June 25, 1976, in this 
Docket shall he and remain in full fcrce and effect as 
lititten. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF IHE cc��ISSICN. 

This 29th day of June, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHMISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-19, SUE 163 

BEFORE iHE NORTH CAROLINA 01ILITIES CCMtISSICN 

In the Matter of 
Application of General Telephcn� CcmFany 
cf the Southeast for Authority tc Increase 
its Rates and Charges in its Service Area 
within North Carolina 

ORDER 
SETTING 
RlliES 

lEARD IN: The commission Hearing Roam, Ruffin Building, 
one west Morgan street, Raleigh, North 
carclina, on April 13-16, 20, 22 and May 21, 
1576, and in the Curham County Office Building, 
Durham, North Catclina, en April 21, 1976 



568 

BEFORE: 

· TELEPHONE

commissioner J. iara 
Commi ssioners Tenney 
Lester Teal, Jr. 

Purringtcn, E-tesidingi and 
I. Deane, Jr., a nd w.

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

A. H. Graham, Jr., Newsc-, Graham, Strayhorn, 
Hedrick, Hurray and Bryson, Attorneis a� Lav, 
Post Office Eox ·2oas, Durham, North carclina 
27702 

ward ii. 
Telephone 
Box Pll 2, 

Wueste, Jr., General counsel, General 
company of the southeast, Post Office 
Durham, North Carolina 27102 

Wil-liam c. Fleming·, Assistant GenEral. counsel, 
General Telephone ccmpany of the southeast, 
Post office Box IQl2, Durham, North carclina 
27702 

John Robert Jones, Power, Jones and Schbeider, 
Attorneys at Law, .I 00 E. Bread street, 
Columbus, Ohio Q3115 
Appearing for: General Telephone ccupany cf the 
southeast 

For th� Intervenors: 

Claude v. Jones, Attorney 
Carolina Bank Building, Ill 
ourbam, North carclina 21702 

at Lav, 
Corcoran 

Central 
str eet, 

William I. Thcrnton, Jr., City Attorney, Post 
Office Box 2251, city Hall, cur ham, Ncrth 
Carolina 21703 
Appearing for: The City of Durham 

Jesse Brake, Assistant Attorney General, and 
Richard Griffin, Assistant Attorney General, 
101 Raleigh Building, Raleigh, North carclina 
27601 
�ppearing for: The Using and consutring Public 

For the Commission Staff: 

Robert F. Page, Assistant co�missicn Attorney, 
and Antoinette ·R. Wike, AssociatE cCn:trission 
Attorney, North Carclina Utilities ccrrmission, 
Post Office Box 9ql, Raleigh, North carclina 
27602 

BY THE CCMMISSION: an December 16, I S15, General 
Telephone company of the southeast (hereinafter �alled the 
ApFlicant, the Company, General, or GTSE) , filed an 
application with the commission for authority to increase 



RATES 569 

its rates and charges for intrastate telephcne service in

North Carolina. This increase in rates and charges was 
designed to prcduce approximately $3,970,532 in additional 
annual revenues from the Company's North Carolina intrastate 
operations when applied to a tes t year consisting cf the 
twelve months ended June 30, 1975. The Company reguested 
that such increased rates be allowed to take effect as of 
January 20, 1976. 

The a�plication allesed and ccntended that the $3,970,532 
in additional annual revanues was necessary in crder to 
im prove the Company's earnings, keep pace �ith incre ased 
operating expenses, provid� a sufficient rate cf returt on 
its investment to compete in the market for cafital funds, 
and maintain its fac iliti�s an d services in accordance with 
the requirements of its North Carolina customers. 

The Coumission, being of the Ofinicn that the incrEases in 
rates and charges proposed by G enaral herein �ere matters 
affecti ng the public interest, by Order issued January (2, 
1976, declared the matter to be a general rate case pursuant 
to G. s. 62-137; suspended th� proposed rate increase until 
further Order pursuant to G. s. 62-134; establist.ed the test 
period as the year ended Jun� JO, 1915; set the matter for 
hearing tefore the Ccmmission teginning TUesda), April 13, 
J976, with the burden of proof being placed on General to 
show that the proposed incr��s� in rates and charges was 
just and reasonable as r�quirsd by G. s. 62-15; reyuired 
General to give notice of such hearing ty newspaper 
publication and appropriata till insert; and requir ed 
protests or interventions to be filed in acccrdance with 
Rules Rl-6 and Rl-19 of tta CcKmission•s Rules and 
Regulaticns. 

On January 22, j976, a petition foe leave to intervene was 
filed ty ccuns�l for the City cf ourham. By Oeder issued 
January 23, 1976, the Commission allowed such petition. 

On Januar y 28, 1976, notic� of intervention -.as given by 
the Attorn ey General of North Catclina. By Order issued 
January 30, 1976, the Ccwmission recognized the intervention 
of the Attorney General. 

On February 25, 1976, General filed a motion for leave to 
amend the above application in orier to allege that since 
December 3J, I 973, General's intrastate revenues, adjusted 
for the rates approved in Docket Ne. P-19, Sul: 158, have 
inc reased by only $2.36 1=er av�rage primary telephone for 
the twelve month s ended June 30, 1975, instead of !9.54 1=er 
average primary telephone as General had originally alleged. 
The CO[mission, by Order of t1arch 8, I 576, allowed the 
moticn and made the amend ment part of t he ap�licaticn in 
this docket. 

By motion filed with the Con:Jiissicn on April 5, 1976, the 
City of Durham, intervenor, requested the ccmmissicn to give 
further consideration ta the teguirement cf oFticnal 



570 TELEPHCNE 

measured service by tha comi:any. on April 9, 1976, General 
filed its response in opposition to the motion filed by the 
City of Durham. The commission, being of tbe oFinicn that 
no new matter, data, or infctmation was contained in the 
motion and that the issues which the City of Dutham sought 
to explore by its motion were nqt appropriate for 
consideration in this docket, denied the moticn by Order 
issued April 9, ·1976. 

On April 5, 1976, the City Of Durham filed a motion 
requesting the· ccmmission to hold one 01: mere hearings, 
including one or more evening sessicns, in Durham solely on 
the issue cf the quality of telephone service being offered 
by General. The Attorney General on April 6, 1976, filed a 
motion in support of the moticn ty the City of Durham. In 
order to provide a more convenient forum for General's 
subscribers in Durham to offer testimcny with regard tc the 
quality of service being provided ty General, the Ccmmission 
by order issued on April 9, 1976, allowed the· above mctions 
in part and scheduled daytime hearings for Wednesday, April 
21,, 1976, in Durham, North Carolina. 

The matter came on for hearing, as previouSlJ crdered by
the Commission, on April 13, 1916, at JO:OO a.m. for the 
purpose of presenti-ng the l\pflicant•s evidence. The 
Applicant offered the testi�cny and exhibits of the 
followinq witnesses: 

(I) Lyle E. Orstad, Treasurar of General ieleFbcne
ccmpany of the southeast, testifie d ccnce�ning the 
cost of capital and fair rate of return tc GTSEi 

(2) Gerald F. Gawronski, Vice Fresident-ccntroller of
GTSE, testified concerning the results cf test year
operations, as adjusted for known and measurable
changes, reflected on the ccmFany 1 s bocks;

(3) Claud� o. Sykes, Vice President-General Manager of
GlSE, testified concerning the quality of servic�
provided by General;

(4 l 

(5) 

(6) 

Kent B. Foster, General Plant 
testified about the planning 
techniques used by the ccmfany to 
placement of telephone Flant; 

Extension Engineer, 
and construction 
achieve eccnc�ical 

Norman B. Dennis, General Valuat-icn and cost 
Engineer, testified and pres9_nted exhibits concerning 
the results of a net trended original cost valaa tiqn 
study and later testified in i:ebuttal to the pla,nt 
valuation study of commission staff Hitnes� ClaFF; 

James i. Heven er, Revenues and Earnings 
gav e his opinion · of the fair value cf 
property in North Carolina devoted tc 
operations and offered the ccmpany•s 
sch€dule of rates; 

Director, 
General's 

intrastate 
proposed 



RATES 571 

(7) Quentin T. Prindle, Traffic nanagex:-Studies,
testified concerning General's proposal to charge
separately for directory assistance service;

(8) .Jack Heape,
described the
px:ocedures;

Construction and Supply Director, 
Applicant's purchasing policies and 

(9) Epiro 8. Kircos, Assista nt Ccntrcller, GTE Autcmatic
Electric, Inc., testified regarding the relaticnship
between GTE Automatic Elactric, Inc., and teleFhone
operating subsidiaries of General Telephone and
Electronics Corporation, .such as G'ISE;

(10) Wilbur s. Duncan, a i:artner in the public accounting
firm of Arthur Anderson & co., testified as to
gene rally accepted accounting procedures and the
propriety of using rate of retux:n on investment as a
basis for comparing th� profitability cf one ccmFany
to that of another;

(11) George M. w'eber, Vice President-Ccntrcller, General
Telephone Directory ccmpany, testified ccncerning the
operations of the ojrectox:y company and its
relationship to GTSE; and

(12) Dr. Paul J. Garfield, independent eccncmic
consultant, testified in rebuttal to the dcuble
leverage method used by ccmllission Staff Witness
Rosenberg and Attorney General Witness Eaughcum to
determine the cost of e�uity capital fox: GTSE.

The Commission Staff offered tbe testimony and exhibits o f  
the fcllcwing witnesses: 

(I) Hugh L. Gerringer, Staff 'Ielephcne 'loll and
Settlements Engineer, testified concetning the 
appx:opriate division between the Company•s interstate 
and intrastate operations in North Carolina, the 
status of intrastate tell settlements for the test 
period, and the det�.cninaticn of the CCm(:any's 
ncrmalized intrastate tell revenues fer the test 
period; 

(2) William w. Winters, Staff Accountant, presented his
analys�s of General's books and records for the test
year in an exhibit entitled "Study of original cost
Net Investment, Revenues and Expenses";

(3) Allen L. Clapp, chief, operations Analysis secticn of
the Staff, testified concerning the valuaticn of
General's plant in service in North Carolina;

(4) James s. Compton, Staff Telephone Engineer, testified
concerning his review and evaluation of the ccmpany•s
central office equi�ment engineering, flant max:gins,



�'72 

(5) 

TELEPHONE 

reasonableness -of Elant investment, 
expendi tu�es during the test per-iod; 

and flant 

Benjamin 
t�stified 
guality 
General; 

R. Turner, Jr., Staff 'lelepl:one Engineer,
concerning his review and �valuation ·of the 
of telephcne service being fICVided by 

(6) Gene A. Clemmons, Chief, Telephone Service Section of 
the staff, testified concecning the relationship of 
prices of equiEm�nt ::s.nd plant items. purchased by 
General from its affiliated supplier GTE Automatic 
Electric, Inc., to cCmfaratle items purchased by 
other telephone companies operating in North 
Carolina; 

(7) Dr. Dennis w. Goins, Staf-f Economist, testified
concerning the reasonableness of prices for eguifment 
and su pplies purchased by General from GTE Autcmatic 
Electric, Inc., the reasonableness of the return on 
sales earned by GTE Autcmatic Electric. Irie., on 
affiliated sales and the ceascnableness of the ce.turn 
on net worth earned by GTE Autcmatic Electric, Inc.,
on affiliated sales duciilg the year 1,'74; 

(8) 

(9) 

(10) 

Nancy B. 
results of 
GTSE and 
El€ctric, 
Company; 

Bright, Staff Accountant, presented the 
her investigdtion of transacticns between 
its affiliated co�panies, GTE Autcmatic 
Inc., and General Telephone Directory 

Vern w. Chase, Chief, Telephone Bate 
Staff, testified conce raing General's 
design, including directory assistance 

Section cf the 
frcposed rate 
charges; and 

Edwin A.. .Rosenberg, Staff Economist, testified 
concerning General's cost of capital and fair rate of 
return. 

The City of Durham, intervenor, offered the testim0£y and 
exhibits of Dr. Richard H. Pettway. an independent eccncmic 
consultant. vho presented the results of his study of 
General's cost of capital and the fair rate of teturn to the 
company on its North ca�olina operations. 

The Attorney General offere� the testimony and exhibits of 
Marshal Alan Baughcum, an econcmi�t employe� ty the North 
Carolina Department of Justice, concerning the ccst of 
capital and fair rate of return for the company. 

The ccmmission conducted a bea�ing in Durham, North 
Carolina, en April 21, 1976, for the pucpose cf rece1v1ng 
testimony from the using and consuming public �ith regard tr the quality of telephone service teing provid�d by GTSE 
�venty-six (26) witnesses appeac�d: Hallie cruez, Lona 
Paschall, Justice M.anning, Hay11ood Royster. Hable R. Lee 1 

Oris Ellington. Ollie Vickers-, John s. Curtiss. Carclyn 



RATES 573 

Knoepfel, Autra Johnson, Mamie Pratty, Hattie Clegg, Blanch 
Mangum, nrs. Beauford Hyles, Deborah Fish, Nrs. Theodclious 
Allen, Hattie Sellers, Harg�ret Stover, Rachael Ccuch, 
Carcmae Crawford, Hichaal Jansen, Lola Clark, tonah 
Upchurch, Saleena Miller, Effi� Thcmfson, and ftrs. K. o.

Curtis. One expressed sati3facticn with the quality of 
service providad by the Com pany and support for the ftCfOsed 
rate increase: th� remainder voiced various complaints 
regarding telephcne service and opposi tion to the FtCpcsed 
increase. 

With the completion of t�stimcny and cross-examinaticn on 
April 22, 1976, the offici al record of eviOence in this 
proceeding was closed. Th e presiding Ccmnissioner, Hr. 
Purrington, announced that oral arguments, in lieu of 
briefs, would be heard by the Ccromission on FridaJ, HaJ 21, 
1976. 

At 9:30 a.m. on May 21, (976, the hearings w ere reconvened 
in the Ccmmission Hearing Reem. oral arguments were made by 
th e CcmFany, the Attorney G�neral, and the City of Curham 
regarding the major issues which the Ccmmission must decide 
from the evidence in this docket. 

the 
the 

Based on the foregoing, the verified apFlicaticn, 
testimony and exhibits received into evidence at 
hearing, and the entire Co�mission record �ith regard to 
this proceeding, the Commission now makes the fcllcwing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That General TelephCDd Ccmfany of the Southeast
(General) is a Virginia corroration authorized to do 
business in the State of North Carclina and is subject to 
the jurisdiction of this Ccm�ission. General is lawfully 
before this commission based UfOn its application for a 
gen€ral increase in its North Carclina rates and charges, 
pursuant to the jurisdiction and authority conferred upon 
the co�mission by the Public Utilities Act (Chapter 62, 
North Carolina General Statutes). 

2. That, as a du ly franchised public utility, General 
provides telephone service to North Carolina exchanges in 
Durham, Creedmoor, Monroe, Altan, and Goose creek. General 
also furnish�s telephone service to exchanges lccated in the 
states of Virginia, west Virginia, south Carolina, Georgia, 
Tennessee, and Alabama. General is a wbclly-cwned 
subsidiary of General Telephone and Electronics Corporation 
(GTE). 

J. That the proper test year for use in this ftoceeding
is the t■e lve-month period ended June 30, 1975. General is 
seeKinq an annual increas� in its rates and charges to Ncrth 
Carolina customers of $3,570,�32 based upcn operations 
during said test year. 



574 

ti. That 
provided by 
adeguate. 

TELEPHCNE 

the overall qqality of telephone service 
Gen�ral -to i ts North caxolina customers is 

5. That General's intrastate, original cost net 
investment 'in utility plant �eflectS excessive profits in 
the amcunt of $959,0�0 resulting from interccmpany 
transactions. between GTE Autcmd.tic Electric, Inc., and­
General during the p�riod 1�57 through 1�13. Such net 
investment should be adjusted to eliminate the excess 
profits still surviving in General's plant accounts. 

6. That the original cost submitted by General cf its
plan� used and useful in Frqviding intrastate telephone 
service in North Carolina is $79,361,523. Frcm this amount 
should be deducted the reasonable accumulatEd provision for 
depreciation of $JQ,6f8,822 and the excess profits from 
interccc�crate sales of $959,000, resulting in a reascnablg 
original cost less depreciation of $63,783,701. 

7. That the reasonable allowance for working capital is
$430,BSO. 

8. That
depreciati�n 
intrastate 
$77,513,700. 

the reasonable replacement 
of General's plant used and useful 
telephone service in North 

cost less 
in providing 
Carolina is 

9. That t he fair value of General's i:lant ·used and
useful in providing intrastate telephone service in North 
Carolina s�ould be derived fccm giving 2/3 weighting tc the 
reasonable original cost less depreciation cf General.1 s 
plant in service and •l/3 vai�hting to the depreciated 
replacement c ost of General's utility plant. By this 
method, using the depreciated cciginal ccst of $63·,7e3,701 
and the depreciated replacement cost of $77,513,700, the 
commission finds that the f�ir value of General's utility 
plant devoted to intrastate tel�phcne �ervice in North 
Catalina is $68,380,367. This fair value includes a 
reasonable fair value increment cf $4,596,666. 

10. That the fair value cf General's plant in
its custcmers within the state of North carclina
of the test year of $68,380,367 plus the
allowance for working capital of $Q3C,880
reasonable fair value of General's property in
North Carolina customers of $68,811,247.

service to 
at the end 

i;eascnable 
yields a 
service to 

II• That General1s gross op�rating revenues shoUld be 
i�crease d in the amount of $16,007 to acccunt for an 
unre asonable level of earnings achieved ty General Teiepbone 
Directcry company in its transactions with GTSE in North 
Carolina. 

I 2. 
test 
the 

That General1s apprcximate gross revenues for tba 
year, after accounting and proforma adjustuents, under 
present rates are $22,79E,555 and under the ccmEany-



RATtS 

proposed rates would have been 
annualization to year-end revenues. 

$26,735,735 

575 

after 

13. That the reasonable level cf General's operating
expenses for the test year, after accounting and pro forma 
adjustments, is $17,743,450. 

1 tr. That the capital structure which is Fl:OFer for use in 
this prcceeding is the following: 

Total Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Ccmmon Equity 
Cost-free Capital 

Percent 
-;;9: 03-

_ 74 
42.94 

__ 7.29
100.00% 

I 5. That when the excess of tte fair value rate base' over 
criqinal cost net investment (fair value increment) is added 
to the egui�y component of the original cost net investment, 
the resulting fair value capital structure is as follows: 

Total Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Fair value Common Equity 
cost-free capital 

_f_g.£.f E n t 
45.76 

.69 
46.75 

__ 6.BQ 
100.00% 

16. That the company's original cost equity ratic is  
q2.94%, and the fair value equity ratio is 46.75,. 

17. That General should be allowed to earn a rate of
return cf 8.85% on the fair value of the company's 'property 
used and useful in providing service tc its custcmers in 
North carclina. 

I B'. That the proper embedded cost rates of General•s 
total debt and preferred stock are 7.701 and 4.6Q%, 
respectively. The 8.85% return en fair value investment and 
the returns of 7.70% on to tal debt and 4.64% en preferred 
stock yield a rate cf return on the company•s fair value 
equity, including both the book equity and the fair value 
increment, of f j.33�. 

19. That the proper rate design for General should he
structurecl in accordance with Appendices 11.A 11 and 11B11 

attache d hereto. The schedule of rates and charges set 
forth in these Appendices is found to be just and 
reasonable, and such schedule will generate additional 
annual local service revenue of approximately $2,27C,987. 
This rate design includes a separate charge f or directory 
assistance inquiries, which the cc�mission finds just and 
reasonable as a means of curtailing unnecessary gro�th in 
call vclumes and costs related to director} assistance 
service and cf requ1.n.ng those su·bscribers who use the 
service to bear the costs incurred to frovide the service. 



576 TELEP BC NE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLOSICNS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT 

NOS. I, 2 AND 3 

The evidence for these findings is contained in the 
verified application, the Order setting bearing, the 
testimony of Company Witnessas Sykes, Orstad, Gawronski and 
Hevener and Staff Witnesses Winters and Chase, and G. s. 62-
133. 1hese findings are essentially informational, 
procedural an d jurisdictional in nature an d �ere not 
contested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLOSIONS FOR PINCING OF FACT NO. 4 

The evidence concerning th� guality of service being 
provided by GTSE to its subscribers consists of the 
testimony and exhibits of Company Witnesses Sykes and 
Poster, the testimony and exhibits of Staff Witnesses Turner 
and Ccmi;tcn, and the testimcny of twenty-six (26) public 
witnesses at the h�aring held in o.urham. 

Company Witness Claude o. Sykes, Vice President - General 
Manager cf GTSE, testified concerning his resFcnsitility to 
provi·de a high quality of service and to maintain telefhone 
plant facilities at a leval sufficient to insure that the 
company is prepared to meet the service requests of its 
customers at the time and Flaca desired. He demcnstrated by 
exhibit that the Company bad been meeting or exceeding the 
service standards established by the Ccmmission and outlined 
the steps being taken by the ccm�any to meet its present and 
future customer requirements. He described the additional 
construction nec�ssary to keep abreast o� such reguirements 
and the results of his cost control investigation in the 
areas cf capital investment, installation, station repair, 
central office maintenance, cutside plant repair, service 
office procedure and business office operatin� practices. 

company Witness Kent B. Poster, General Plant Extension 
Engineer for GiSE, testified concerning the reasonableness 
of teleFhcne plant available at the end of the test period, 
based upon sound engineering practices and expectation of 
customer requirements. He described the methods used by 
GTSE to determine switching equi�ment reguirements in the 
central offices. He testified that the decline in the 
national economy, as reflected in construction permits and 
the unem�loyment rate in the Durham area, has had the effect 
of decreasing the company's expected growth rate in all of 
the Company's offices, with the exception of two small 
exchanges. He shoved b y  exhibit that the ComFany•s actual 
growth in main stations during the test period was less than 
SOS of tbe growth which had been projected when the 
engineering and installaticn target dates necessary tc meet 
such gro�th vere determinad. 

nr. James s. Compton, telephone service Engineer cf the 
Commission Staff, testified concetning his study and review 
of the Ccmpany•s central office Flant engineering, �lant 
m�rgins, reasonableness of plant investment and verification 



RATES 577 

of plant expenditures during the test year. His testimony 
concerning main station growth trends tended tc confirm the 
testimony of Company Witness Poster. He testified that 
excess central office equipment represented less than Jj cf 
total central office investm�nt, and he recommended no 
adjustment for such excess. His exhitits reflected a 
gradual rise in the cost of plant per main station added 
since 1967, a decline in average traffic employees required 
since 1971, an increase in the average number of main 
staticns per commercial emEloyee since 1972, a gradual 
increase in ccmmercial and maintenance expenses per average 
main station since (968, a gradual increase in general 
office salaries and expenses since 1972, and a dramatic 
increase in other operating expenses since 1973. 

Mr. Benjamin R. Turner, Telephone Service Engineer cf the 
cCmmission staff, presented the results of the staff's 
evaluation of the quality of telephone service being 
provided by GTSE and offered 11 exhibits in SUEfOrt of his 
testimcny. The Staff 1 s evaluaticn indicated that the 
Company �as meeting the service objective standards 
prescribed by the Commissicn. Some froblems were observed 
and brought to the Company's dttention for correction. 
These included the folloving: fifteen (15) irregular plant 
conditions were discovered in pay station tests, even tbcugh 
the Ccmmission•s objective for i:ay stations out cf service 
was met; Ccmpany repair clerks would not accept trcuble 
reports on pay stations if the caller could not sui:ply the 
pay station•s telephone number; and the ccmmissicn's 
objective for business office answer time was not met in the 
Durham District. 

Of the twenty-six witnesses who testified at the public 
hearing in Durh am, one did net have a telei:hone and one was 
satisfied with the present servi ce. Of the remaining 
witnesses, most testified that tbe prcfosed rates were in 
excess of what they could readily afford to pay. Service 
complaints most frequently mentioned were the follcwing: 
static noise, music and voices in the backgrour.d, and ether 
persons talking on a private line; difficultie s in getting 
correctly-dialed local calls comFleted; receiving calls for 
other persons or other numbers; lack of a dial tone line 
dead; service installat ion protlems and hilling errors. 

Based upon the foregoing, the ccmmission concludes that 
the ovErall level of service quality teing provided by GTSE 
to its subscribers is adequate. However, the Commission 
further concludes that the Ccmpany should takE corrective 
action to eliminate difficulties and complaints of the type 
enumerated by the public witnesses and other such complaints 
coming to the attention of the ComFany. In addition, G!SE 
should also take action to improve the service weaknesses 
described hy Staff Witness Turner. 



578 TELEPEONE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

company Witnesses Kircos and Duncan and staff Witnesses 
Clemmons, Goins and Bright testified concerning affiliated 
company transactions. 

Witness Kircos testified concerning the operations cf GTE 
Automatic Electric and its relaticnship to the G1E feleFhone 
companies. Hr. Kircos stated that AE 1 s pi:ices ·tc both 
nonaffiliates and affiliates are the result ·of ccmpetitive 
forces, with prices to affiliates generally being lower than 
competitive prices, often becaus e of quantity disccunts. 

Mr. Kircos explained that affiliates benefit frcm GTE's 
consolidated tax procedure through further ftice reductions 
on capitalized items. AE det�r�ines the percent of Federal 
income taxes included in its s�les to affiliated coropanies. 
Affili ates then credit their �lant accounts by the amount of 
Federal income taxes included in AE's prices. AE calculates 
its income t ax without regard to intercompany eliodnaticn of 
i:rofits and remits it to- GTE. On the basis of credits t o  
plant accounts, GTE then makes rem·ittancss to affiliates. 

Witness Kircos• computation of AE 1 s· return on equity 
includes pro forma adjustments i ncreasing common equity tO 
include the intangible asset 11 goodwill. 11 'lilitness Kircos 
maintained that these adjustments are in keeping with the 
American Institute of certified Public Account ants 
Accounting Principles Board O�ini on Nos. 16 and 17 and 
stated that, if Opinion Nos. 16 and 17 bad been in effect 
in 1955 liheo GTE acquired AE, GTE would have been .regui-red 
to record its investment by th� pucchase method (under which 
the assets of the acquired ccmpany ate restat ed) instead of 
the peeling cf interest metbcd (which a1lovs the acguired 
company's assets to be stated at historical cost). -Witness 
Duncan testified that thg purchase method is preferable and 
is commonly used today. .According to the testimcn:y .of s.taff 
aitness Bright, however, Opinion Nos. t6 and 17 were issued 
in August of 1970 and specific1lly .state that th1:y are not 
to be api;lied retroactively. Moreover, at the time of the 
acguisition, GTE had the option of recording its investment 
in AE under either method and elected to use the fOOling of 
interest method, presumably to its advantage. 

Sh own on Kircos Exhibit I, schedule 10, AE•E rates of 
return for 1973 and 1971' are 12. 7j and _ J J .'lj,, ccmpared to 
·16.2'.l and (4.5% for _the same period shewn in Bright Exhibit
I, Schedule 8.

In contrast _to Witness Kircos, Witness Bright testified 
that a less than arm's-length relationship exists between 
GTE Automatic Electric, Inc. (AE)_, and the GTE system 
affil iated telephone operating comFanies, includ-ing the 
North Carolina Division, stating' that the North carclina 
Division purchased approximat�ly 791 of its supflies and 
equipment from AE for the six-:-year period, 1969 through 
j 974. iitness Bcight also testified that General's 



RATES 579 

affiliated domestic telephcne ccmpanies have purchased over 
69% of the total equipment and SUpflies sold by AE during 
the 18-year period, 1957 through 1974. over 78% of AE's 
total sales to domestic teleFhone companies have bee n to 
affiliated companies. Sales by AE to the dcmestic 
affiliated telephone companies have increased frcm a low of 
a pproximately 52% in 1557 to a high ct approximately 80% in 
1971. Bright Exhibit I, Schedule 7, shows that during the 
period 1957 through 197ti, AE earned an average return on 
average shareh older equity of approximately j9.8%. The 
return on average sharehclder eyuity ranged frcm a high cf 
40.8% in 1965 to a low of 13.9% in 1970. 

Witness Bright t�s tified that she ma de a study cf 77 
companies, 75 of which ccmprise the electrical 
eguifment/electronics industry as grouped by 1he Value Line 
Investment Surve1 and two of which manufacture teleFhone 
eguiFment. Her Exhibit I, Schedule B, shows that for the 
yea rs 1973 and 1974 the weightsd average earnings on equity 
of these 77 ccrnpanies were 14.5% and 10.7%, respectively, 
and tha t these 77 companies had a weighted average debt 
perc€nt to t o tal capitdl for IS7J of 27.0j and for J974 of 
28.61. Earnings cf AE and ,the weighted average -deb t 
percent to total capital for 1973 and 1974 compar€d with the 
77 companies, Western Electric Compa ny, a nd l\utcmatic 
E"lectric ccrepany appear as fclloiis: 

77 Ccmpa nies 
Western Electric 
Automatic Electric 

Return on 
Net worth 

1211 121.!! 

14.5% 
10.si
I 6. 2 JI

IO. 7'I 
9. 6JI

I 4. 5%

Funded Debt 
_%_Total Ca,Eital 
1211 ill.!! 

27.0� 
23.9% 
10.n

28.6% 
23.4% 
9.0% 

Staff Witness Bright ptop osed an adjustment to reduce 
General's intrastate plant by $959,000 fo r excess ptcfits 
related t o  the years 1957 through 1973, l:crned on the 
Commission's order in Docket Ne. P-J9, Sub 1sa. ihat order 
concluded that any rate of retur n on eguity in excess, cf 12% 
Earned by AE on its intercorporata transfers of equipment 
and supplies to Gen eral was unjust and unreasonable and 
adju sted the plant accordingly. The $959,000 was calculat€d 
by updating the data presented in Docket No. P-19, Sub (58, 
relating to the years 1957 through f973, rec ognizing 
additional depreciation as w?ll as retireme nts of pICferty 
since 1973. The Commission hereby takes judicial notice of 
its findings and conclusi ons in Docket No. P-J9, Sub 158, 
reqarding intercorporate transactions. Witness Bright did 
net propose an adjustment for excess profits for Flant 
purchased from AE ·in 1974. 

Witness Clemm ons presented testimony an d exhibits 
comparing prices for equip ment and plant items FU�chased by 
GTSE frcm its affiliated supplier Autcmatic Electric (AE) 
and prices for comparable items purchased ty other telE�hone 
ccmpanies o perating in North Carclina. Clemmons Exhibit I 



580 TElEl?BONE 

shows that during the period 1967 through 1974 �outhern Bell 
�as able to purchase cable from its affiliate Western 
Electric at a suts tant ially lower price than that charged 
General by AE. Exhitit I further shows that during this 
period independ ent teleFhona com�anies could purchas e cable 
at a pric€ equal to or lover than the price paid ty General. 
Witness Clemmons noted, howevar, that although there is 
still a substantial difference in the cable price faid by 
southern Bell and the pric e faid by General, his Ftice 
comparisons indicate an effort on the part cf AE tc sell 
cable to its affiliates at a lower price during 1974 than 
the price paid by nonaffiliates. Price comparisons fer 
telephcne and miscellaneous plant items shown on Clemmens 
Exhibit 2 indicate a similar trend. 

Witness Goins analyzed affiliated transactions between 
General and AE during 1974. UsinJ data on the 75 electrical 
equipment/electronics man ufacturers listed in Bright Exhibit 
No. I, Schedule 8, Dr. Goins ccmputed the mean and the 
standa�d error of th e mean for the return on sales and the 
tetui:n on net woi:th for 1973, 1914, and J 973-14. He th!=!n 
computed confidence intervals ai:ound the mean returns on 
sales and net worth. The results cf Witn�ss Gcins 1 

confidence interval analysis showed that, �bile AE's return 
on sales exceeded that earned by western Electric and the 
other 75 manufacturers, AE's return on net �orth in J974 
fell within the 1% confidence interval. 

Dr. Gci ns further t estified that when tusiness conditions 
change, the use of financial laverage magnjfies tbe im�act 
on the stcckholders of changes in the return on assets. 
Thus, he hypothesized that, given the relatively poor 
business conditions in \973 and 1974, rates of return en net 
worth for the 75 manufacturers were inversely related to the 
debt/total capital ratios (leverage factors). 

He then performed a regrassion analysis to test the 
influence cf the leverage factor on the es timatEd rates of 
return. He regressed returns on sales and net worth for 
1973, 1914, and 117J-7q using the leverage factors of the 75 
companies and found that FOCr business conditions in 1973 
and 1974 did tend to bias downward the estjmated returns of 
firms with high leverage factors. 

Using the predi ctive operations derived in his regression 
analysis, Dr. Goins calculated the hyFothetical rates of 
tetui:n on sales for AE and Western Electric for the years 
1973, 1914, and J973-74. He com.pared the predicted with the 
actual returns and concluded that the re turns earned by AE 
in 1974 were not excessive when the imFact of business 
conditions on returns earned by firms witb different 
leverage factors is considered. Finding no persuasive 
evidence of excessive transfer prices between AE and General 
in· J 974, Witness Goins recommendetl that nc adjustnient be 
made tc General's rate base  to elim inate excess profits from 
affiliated transactions for the year 1974. 



RATES 581 

In light of the Commission's Otder in Docket No. P-19, Sub 
158, in whjch an adjustment vas �ade to eliminate excess 
profits fro m the rate base, Witness Goins made no analysis 
or reccmrnendation insofar as the years 1957 tbtough 1973 are 
concerned. 

While the Commission, in Docket No. P-19, Sub J58, fcur.d 
that Autcmatic Electric had earned excess profits on its 
transactions with GTSE during the period 1�57 through 1973, 
the evidence in this docket shows that the differential 
between prices charged by West�rn Electric to its affiliates 
and the �rices charged by AE to its affiliates (including 
GTSE) decreased in (974 and that, when analyzed with rates 
of return earned by Western Electric and ether 
manufacturers, the returns earned by AE in IS74 de not 
appear to have been excessive. 1he Ccmmission therefore 
concludes that no adjustme nt should be made to General's 
plant accounts for excess profits on purchases frcm 
Automatic Electric durir.g 1974. 

With respect to Witness Bright's Froposed $959,000 
adjustment for excess profits earned by AE en affiliated 
sales during lg57 through 1973, the Commission concludes 
that this issue was decided in its Order Granting Partial 
Increases in Rates and Char'9es, Docket No. P-19, Sul: I SB, 
from which no app�al was taken, and that no new evidence has 
teen presented in this dccket which wculd affect the 
Commissicn•s prior decision. The Commissicn therefore 
concludes that Witness Bright's adjustment of $959,000 
should he made in order to update the excess profits 
adiustment which the Commissic� found fair and reasonable in 
Docket No. P-1 g, Suh 158, by recognizing additional 
depreciation expense and �lant retirements which have 
occurred sine� \973. 

EVICENCE ANC CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING CF PACT NO. 6 

ComFany Witness Gawronski anC Staff �itness Winters 
presented testimony and exhibits ccncerning the original 
cost of General's intrastate n�t telephone plant in service. 
The following chart summarizes the amount �hich each cf the 
�itnesses contends is proper f�r this item: 

Investment in telephone Flant 
in service 

Deduct: 
Accumulated depreciation 
Excess profits 

Net telephone plant in 
service 

Company 
Witness 

_Gawronski_ 

$19,361,523 

14,618,822 

$64,7�2,701 
= =-========= 

Staff 
Witness 

$79,36 j ,�23 

14,618,822 
___ 959_. CCO 

,i63,783,701 
=========== 



582 TELEPHONE 

Both witnesses are in agreement that the inves tment in 
telephcne plant in service is l79,36j,523 and the 
accumulatEd depreciation is $14,Ej8,822. 

The witnesses disagre� in crly cne respect: excess 
profits. Staff Witness iinters made an adjustment of 
$959,0CO to eliminate from the Flant accounts excess prcfits 
on flant purcl1ased from GTE Automatic Electric (AE) during 
the period 1957-1973. The Commission bas found in Finding 
of Pact No. 5 that there exists in the plant accctnts 
$959,0CO of excess profits en �lant purchased frcm AE. The 
Commissicn, th8refore, conclud�s that the reasonable net 
original cost of General's intrastate telephcne plant in 
service is $63,783,701, consisting of total investment in 
telephone plant in s ervice of !79,361,523 leBs accumulated 
depreciation of $14,618,822 an1 excess profits an purchases 
frcm AE of $959,000. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FACT NO. 7 

Staff Witness Winters and CcmFany Witness Ga�tcnski each 
presented a· different amcunt for the working caFital 
allowance. 

company Witn�ss Gawronski testified that he determinEd the 
workinq caFital allowance by adding the North Ca�clina 
intrastate amount of materi al �nd sUFFli es, a cash allcwance 
of 1/12 of operating expenses (excluding depreciation a nd 
taxes), compensating �ank talances, less average tax 
accruals and averaqe customer deposits, for a tctal wcrking 
capita l allowance of $383,€55. Witness Gawronski, in 
calculating his average tax accruals of $1,252,747, included 
the eff�cts of his proforma and end-of-period adjustrrents 
to taxes but did not include accrued federal inccme taxes 
which were applicable to periods prior to the test year. 

Staff Witness Winters presented a working capital 
al lowance of $444,865, consisting cf material and supflies, 
compensating bank balances, av�rage prepayrrents, a cash 
allowance of \/12 of operating expenses (excluding 
depreciation and taxes), less average tax accruals and end­
of-p�riod customer deposits. In calculating his average tax 
accruals of $1,203,047, Witne�s Winters included the accrued 
Federal incomg taxes applicable to prior years gcing back to 
and including the year 1970. Witness winters included the 
accrued income taxes applicable to 1969 and earlier years in 
his comfUtation of cost-fre.e capital. Witness Winters 
ex cluded from his calculation of average tax accruals 
in trastate deferred income taxes in the amount of $20€,096 
which had been improperly classified on the books as accrued 
income taxes. Witness Winters reclassified this amount as 
deferred incom� taxes. 

The Ccmmission finds the amount of 
calculated by Staff Witness �inters to 
inclusion of a ccrued taxes fer petiods 
period which have n ot been inclu de d in the 

accrued taxes as 
be proper. The 
prior to the test 
deteruinaticn of 



BAlES 583 

cost-free capital should be included in the vcrking .cafital 
allowance. These amounts represen� funds collEcted frc� the 
ratepayers in excess of the CcmFany 1 s actual Federal income 
tax expense for prior years. the ratepayers should get the 
benefit of these funds through tL� ccmFany•s worki ng capital 
allowance. 

The Cc1r1mission conc ludes that, ccnsistent- 11ith its ether 
recent decisio ns, the formula methcd cf determining the 
working capital allowance as presented by staff Witness 
Winters should be used in thi s case. lhe allowance for 
working caFital shoul� be determined ty adding end-of-period 
materials and supplies, end-of-period compensating bank 
balances, cash equal to 1/12 of operating expenses 
{excluding depreciation and taxes), and average prepay1Eents, 
less average tax accruals (as calculated by Staff Witness 
Winters) and �nd-of-period custom�r deposits. 

In its Evidence and conclusions for Finding of Fact No� 
13, infra, the Ccmmission concluded th at operating expetses 
should be reduced by .!il67,825_ to account for operator 
expense and operator office agreement savings resulting frcm 
implementation of the directory assistance cbar9e prcpcsed 
by the company. Taking 1/12 of this 'figure ($167,825 X 1/12 

$13,9ES) and subtracting it- fi:cm tbe wcrking cai:ital 
al'lOvanc_e proposed by Bitn�ss iiinters ($LJLJ4,865 13,985), 
the CcmmiEsion concludes that tbe reasonable allowance for 
working capital is $430,880. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NC. 8 

A-lthough the term 11 i:0:placement cost 11 envisions i:eplacing 
the utility plant in accordance with nodern design 
techniques and with the most up-to-date changes in the art 
of telephony, trended origina·l ccst aE presented by Ccmpany 
witness_0:s is found':!d upo·n the premise of dui:licaticn of 
flant as is, with certain indfficiencies and outmoded 
designs included. While obsolescence can, to an extent, be 
accounted for in proper d�pr�ciation treatment, the 
econcmies of scale inherent in the telecommunications 
industry (e.g.•, employing one 600-pair cal:le down a i:oad 
instead of six 100-pair cables installed over a number of 
years) are not fully recognized in the trending process. 
The Staff testimony recognizes this fact tut does not offer 
a recommended adjustment for the economies which would be 
achieved thrquqh 11mass impulse 11 plant con struc tion. 

company Witness Norman B. Dennis, General Valuaticr. and 
Cost Engin£er of General Telephone ccmpany of the southeast, 
testified , with respect to his determinaticn cf the Net 
Trended Original Cost valuation of General's. North Carclina 
properties used and useful in furnishing telephone service 
as of June 30, 1975. 

Witness Dennis calculated 
1

his net ti:ended original ccst by 
(I') tren ding the original cost of· the plant in service fr cm 
year-of-placement price levels tc current price levels and 



5€4 TELEFECNE 

(2) i:educing · this trandad oi:iginal ccst hy that pcrticn cf 
the cost which has been recovered ty depreciation P.XFens� 
accruals trended from the price lavel of the year of accEual 
to the current price lavel. T-he tr,end factors were 
develcped ty witness Denni s f�cm comFa�y data. 

Where actual mortality dat3 \as net availatle frc� w�ich 
to age the plant by year of additi,cn, ccmi:uted mortality was 
used. The "life span method was- used to calculate some of 
the age distributions and the remainder were c alculated by 
using Iowa survivor Curves. Beth the lite spac �ethod and 
Iowa Curves are commonly used in the telephone industry 
where actual mortality data is net available to estimate age 
distribution. 

Witness Dennis 
,utility in older 
mod:f.ficaticns, or 
operation. 

made no adjustment for lack cf 
equipment vbich necessitated 

replacement for continued 

o perating
repairs,

1:,1:oper 

Witness Dennis testified that the use of 11aged 
depreciation reserve" to reduce crigin�l ccsts tc net value 
showed the effedt of the depreciaticn expense dcllars the 
Company had been allowed to ccllec.t. He testified that, by 
using theoretical reserve rather than actual reserve, Staff 
Witiless Clapp fai+ed to recognize that early retirements do 
exist and that they tend to keep -the reserve belcv th'=! 
theoretical level. 

Staff Witness l\lle'n L. Cla.pp, P. E., Chief of the 
Operations Analysis section, Engineering Division, Utilities 
Ccmmissicn Staff, t'=!stified th1t the following procedures 
must be used throughout the study for a trended ;original 
cost study to be reliable: 

(I ) 

(2) 

(3) 

The original cost of plant Elaced in service in each 
year must be reduced by the retirements of that 
vintage plant which have occurred since tbe original 
i nstall.ation. 

These surviving original cost dcllars m us·t be furth'er 
reduced by deduction of· tle depreciation· which has 
occurred against those surviving installations. 

The original cost dcllars surviving from each year, 
net of the depreciation which has occurred to the 
plant placed in that yea�, must be trended using an 
index which is properly reflective of the changes in 
costs, proportions cf m�terial and labor, and pro­
ductivity of both factor inputs and the capabilities 
of the completed installation over the years being 
studied'. The tiending can be accomplished before or 
after the plant is dqpr;ciated as long as both the 
vintage plant and the vintage depreciaticn applicable 
to it are trended with the sa·me index. 



RATES 585 

Witness Clapp testified that General's replacement cost 
study contains defects from the beginning which grow through 
the sequence. of calculaticns and that Gen eral's calculation 
methcds result in an inflated net trended original cost. A 
brief summary of the deficiencies which iitness Clapp 
testified that he found in General's net trended criginal 
cost calculations is l isted telow: 

1. Actual data showing surviving i:lant 1:y actual year of
installation is available for only 28.(% of Generdl's
plant. 1he vintage of the remainder of the surviving
plant was estimated.

2. The depreciation which had accrued to each vintage
plant , and thus reduced its value, is net available
as actual data. G�ne.cal estimated depreciaticn and
put it on a basis of dcllars accrued in a year
(called aged depreciation reserve) rather than
dcllars a ccrued to a year {called vintage reserve).
Vintage reserve must be used to devalue past year
original costs or a distcrtion will resclt.

3. The depreciation calculation used by General does not
t ruly reflect the depreciation which has cccurred to
the existing flant. Since General has recently
received substantial increases in depreciation rates,
the implication is that the depreciation used in
General's study is toe low, and, therefore, General's
Net Trended Original Cost is too high.

4. General has based its calculated theoretical 
depreciation reserve upon the average life of all 
units in the account, including flant no longer in 
existence as well as plant remaining. Such a 
calcula tion is incorrec t for use as a measurement of 
the depreciation applicable to the existing flant 
since reflacement cost, the ultimate figure to which 
this pro cess is directei, is based solely upon the 
existing plant in service and the cost of replacing 
its remainin_g usefulness. 

5. There is no evidence pr�sente d
to show the economic value
relat ive to newer flant
efficiencies in operation and

in General's testimony 
of General's plant 
with its attendant 

maint enance cost. 

6. The split of combinerl tr�nded figures into interstate
and intrastate, using fact.ors t:ased upon criginal
costs, is unreliable. Appropriate adjustment for the
inaccuracies resulting frcm making �Flits of trend9d
figures using factors tased upon untrended figures
must be made.

Wi tness Clapp admitted that, with 
distribution by year of original cost, the 
best information availablg to 'it and 
expensive for the Company to develop data 

resfect tc the 
ComEany used the 
that it �ould be 
and record such 



586 TELEl:l:lCNE 

data for all accounts. Witn�ss Clapp accepted the 
distribution of original costs made ty the Company for use 
in his studies. He indicated that the cnly problem 
associated with the estimation of the age distributicn of 
those dcllars for which accurate records are not available 
is one of uncertainty as to lllhetber or not the dcllars 
actually are in those years and actually do ap�ly to the 
trending values used later on in the process. Regarding the 
propriety cf using the�retical restrve rather than actual 
reserve to properly depreciate the telefhone Flant for 
valuation, Witness Clapp testified that tle theoretical 
reserve is the depreciation re�erve which would �xist if the 
Company's equipment had, in fact, depreciated at the same 
tate as the depreciation rat�s now in effect. Because thP. 
cost of equipment is removed b�th from the plant account and 
the depreciation reserve account when the equiF�ent is 
tetired, t�e fully depreciat�d plant is retired rrematurely, 
and the talance in the depreci�tion reserve account will be 
less than it should be if the artificially lcwered 
depreciation reserve is dEducted frcm original cost to 
obtain a net original cost foe USd in trending. the result 
will be dn overstatem�nt of tha ramaining value, and, thus, 
the net trended original cost will te an overstatement of 
remaining value· in today's dcllax:s. 

Reccgnizinq that the lack of. complete data on the actual 
age of the original cast dcllars of investment in every 
account pteclndes certainty that each dcllar is trended by 
the correct trend factor, but also that the g athering and 
maintaining of such complete data would te very expensive 
and time consuming, the Commission concludes that the 
methods usgd by the witnesses in this case to estimate the 
age distribution o f  original cost dollars can lead to a 
reasonable indication of the replacement cost cf the plant 
in service, if all othet factors affecting replacement cost 
are ccrx:ectly employed. 

ThP purpos� of determining the replacement cost is to 
determine today's cost of the remaining usefulness of the 
plant in s�rvice. Trending the criginal cost to tcday 1 s 
cost and deducting avptopriata depreciation is a common 
method of estimating today's cost. If this method is 
employed, both tha criginal cost and the depreciation cf th� 
original investment must t:e trendE:d with the same trend 
factor to propex:ly show the tr;nded cost cf the remaining 
usefulness of the plant in service and the trende d ccst of 
lost usefulness. The commission concludes that Witness 
Dennis' t rending of his aajusted original cost depreciation 
dcllars frcm the year of accrual, rather than ftcm the year 
the equi�uent �as placed in service and the original cost 
was incurred, is inappropriate, understates the trended cost 
of lost usefulness, and, therefore, results in an 
overstatement of net trended original cost. The ccmmission 
concludes that both the origin al cost anO the depreciation 
should be trended from the year of original investment. 
This �as the method emFloyed by Witness Clapp. 



RATES 587 

'lhe development of trend factcrs requires great diligence 
to preclude overstatement of cost increases. First, each 
time there is a change in the capability, maintenance cost, 
life, or other cha racteristic affecting the actual real 
value of materials cf labor, the relative prices cf 
materials or labor must be adjusted if trend factors tased 
upon those relative prices are tc truly reflect changes in 
costs. If t he :e.t!£g of an item goes up I 0% frcm one year to 
the next, but at the same time the usefulness cf that item 
has increased I 5�, the £.Q§!:. has actually dropped, not 
increased. The evidence before this Commission is that 
adjustments for productivity gains have not been made in the 
trend factors used in this case, and the Ccrrmission 
concludes that this is an 01Iiss ion which affects the 
accuracy of these trending studies and warrants 
consideration in the weight given to the results of these 
studies. However, the C omlih-sion reccgni2es that, as 
indicated ty Staff Witness Clapp, General bas substantially 
improved its methods cf trend factor calculaticn since its 
preceding qeneral rate case. 

General cross-examined Staff �itness ClapF en two major 
points. The first was that be had presented substantially 
the same testimony in General'& preceding general rate case, 
apd the commission did not make adjustments in General's 
replacement cost based upon the points made in his 
testimony. That point is history: General's last general 
rate case included one of the first extensive exam inations 
of the calculation of replacement cost and fair value in 
recent years, and the Ccmmission chose net t c make the 
recommended adjustments to General's calculaticns for use in 
that particular case. However, after further s tudy and 
examination, the Commission bas, in every succeeding general 
rate case, mad� such adjustments where they were required. 

In this case and in its ldst general rate case, General 
fellowed essenti ally the methodolgy used in the past by 
Southern Bell for depreciating replacement cost. General's 
method and Bell's method ar� net correct. they do not trend 
the plant's original cost and its depreciati on �ith the same 
trend fact or and they thereby overstate the replacement cost 
less depreciation. The ComrriFsion corrected Southern Bell's 
depreciation calculations when it determined Southern Eell's 
replacement cost in its most recent general rate case. The 
Commission concludes that General's deFr�ciation 
calculations must be corrected in the instant case to 
properly reflect the depreciation which has occurred tc the 
existir.g plant. 

The second major point raised in Gener al1s cross­
examination of Witness Cla�p was directed toward his use of 
Iowa curves to calculate the remai ning life, Ftotable life, 
and condition percent of General's plant. This method has 
been recognized by this Ccrr.mission in recent general rate 
cases cf Western Carolina and Westco, Norfolk and Carolina, 
and carclina Telephone compdnies, and Nantahala, carclina 
Power and Light, Duke Power, and Virginia Electric and Power 



588 TELEPHONE 

companies as an acceptable method of estimating the 
depreciation a.pplicable to replacement cost of existing 
plant in service. Since Gameral's method cf trending 
adjusted depreciation by year of accrual is not a valid 
method of 9omputing dapreciation fer rerlacement cost 
purroses, and since that is th? only method pcesented by 
General, the depreciation calculations made by Staff Witness 
Clapp yield the only credible evidence of replacement cost 
in this proceedi'.ng. 

Both company Witness Dennis and Staff witness Clapp 
completed their studies and rresented evidence on the 
replacement cost of th e North Carolina combined system, and 
�either srlit out the intrastate portion sepa�ately. 
Another Ccmpany witness did make that s plit but used 
separatic ns ratios developed frcm the net original costs to 
split the net trended oriJinal · costs. -witn�ss ·c1app 
demonstrated hov this procesS can lead to an overstatement 
of the intrastate responsibility for trended original cost. 
The Commission co�cludes that, in.the absence of more finite 
separaticns factors b�sed upon trended costs, the 
application of ratios based upon original costs tc trended 
criginal costs ca� be useful in estimating the intrastate 
responsibility for replacement cost and that the preclusion 
of certainty of accoracy shoul d te considered in the 
weighting of the estimate of the replacement cost cf tha 
intrastate plant in service thus �erived. 

The Ccm�ission conCludes that the reasonable replacement 
cost less depreciation of Genetal•� telephone plant in 
service at June 30, f 975, not including any adjustment for 
excess profit� to Geneial•s affiliates, is s102,ooo,ooo and 
that- the replacement cost less depreciation-- of the 
intrastate plant in service to North Carolina ratepayers is 
$19,134,550. 

Staff Witnesses Goins and Bright testified to adjustments 
which shculd be made for exces3 profits paid to Autcmatic 
Electric by General Telephone of the Southeast.· The 
Ccmmission heard considerable ctoss-examinaticn of these 
witnesses by the Company concerning the reasoning tehind the 
proposed adjustments and the method cf calculating the 
adjustments. ihe Commission has, in past cases, concluded 
that such excess profits existeJ and does so again in this 
case. The Commission concludes that the intrastate portion 
of replacem�nt cost estimates should be reduced by 
$1 .560,ES0 to reflect the treaded cost of these overcharges 
to plant accounts. 

The Ccmmission has tharefore concluded 
estimate of the replac�m�nt cost less 
General's plant· in intrastate service 
considering the above factors, necessary 
deductions is $77,573,700. 

that a reascnable 
depreciaticn of 

at June 30, I S75, 
adjustments, and 



lATES 589 

EVICENCf ANO CONCLUSIONS POR FINCINGS Of FAC1 NOS. 9 ANC 10 

Havir.q do.��rmined thP appco�riare original ccst cf net 
invest■?nt in plant in intrastdte sarvicd to b� $6J,7EJ,7CI 
and •hP redsonaule rstimatc of re�lace■ent cost of that 
�lant to nP J77,573,7?0, •h� cc�■ission must determine the 
fair valuP cf Gen!ral's net Flant in service. 

Ccmpany Witness James w. lievener, Revenues and Earnings 
Directer for Go.neral !�lo.phone co■par.y of the southeast, 
testified that he recc■■:nded a w?ighting cf 2;3 to criginal 
cost and 1/3 to replacement cast. Staff ijitness Clapp 
agreed with that recommeniation. 

In preparation for his r@cc■menJation Witness Heveno.r ■ado. 
a physical inspection of tha pldnt and revie�ed tte history 
cf outases. Witn•ss J•ven�r rdvie�ed past and c�rrent 
constructicn plans anl foJnJ th� existir.J flant in use to b� 
mostly cf mo�crn d�sign alth cugh scme equipment r.ow in use 
would b! reoldCdJ soon by 0 �uiFment with different 
capatili•i�s. 

Considering tha testimony cf Witness ttevener and that of 
Witnesses Cennis ind Clapp ccncaraing the ■anner in which 
the reflacc■Pnt cost w1s ?.stimat€d and coosiderins thP 
prAvious findings and conclusions with reference to the bi�s 
and inaccuracy inherent in the esti■ates cf reflacerent 
cost, the Co•mission concludes that undue e■fhasis cannot 
reasonably be �laced on the replace■ent cost estimates

cffered in this cas�. 

Th e cc■■ission is not co�nd by �eightings given in fast 
general rat� ca5es to this er any other comfany's 
replacement cost. It has an obligation te ■ake a 
determination of appreptidte weight to be assign�d the 
criqinal cost n�t invest■�nt Jnd net replacement cost en a 
case by case basis. The price indaxes used to calculate the 
net trendeJ oriqinal cost do not dccurately reflect changes 
in casts over ti■e. Th�y do not reflect the cost of 
replacinq all of General's plant with new flant taking into 
consider�tien both the effici�Jcies which would te cained 
throuqh ■ass i■pulsP construct ion and the changes in.flant 
capability which have occurred. Neither do these indexes 
ro.flect increases or decreases in oferation and ■aintenance 
costs which affect the current value of the equif■ent. 

The Ccmmission concludes that it is reasonatle to utilize 
a weighting of 2/J to original ccst less depreciaticn and 
1/3 to reflacement cost l�ss depreciation for the fUtfcse of 
calculating a reasonable fair value for consideration in 
this case. 

Applyinq 2/3 weighting to the criqinal cest of S63,7e3,701 
and 1/3 veiqhting to the replacement cost of $i7,573,700 
yields the reasonable fair valuo. of General's intrastate 
flant in service of $68,Jq0,367. the ce■■issioo concludes 
that, by adding the reasonable working capital of S43C,880 



590 TELEPHONE 

to the fair value of General's intrastate plant in service 
thus derived, the reascnahle fair value of Geneta11s
property in service to North Carolina ratEpayers is 
.$68,811,247. This includes a fair value increment cf 
$4,596,666 .. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS P08 FINCrNG CF FACT NO. I I 

Staff Witness Bright prcposea an adjustment to increase 
operating revenues by $17,595 in order to limit the General 
Telephone Directory Company to a return on eguity egual to 
the approximate return allowed the North Carolina Division. 
Aitness Bright stated that in her opinion the directory 
sales are a utility function of the large independent 
telephone companies since they have the capability to 
perform this function themselves. Witness Bright's 
testimony and exhibit s shew that the General TeleFhone 
Director y Company earned a 25.3% rate of return on its 
equity in (974 on its direct ory contracts with the Ncrth 
Carolina Division of GTSE. iitness Bright recommended that 
the Directory Company be allow�d to earn a 12% rate of 
return, the approximate �guity return for GTSE reccmmended 
by Staff Witness Rosenberg, tased upon the ·commission •s 
Order in Docket No. P-19, sub 1se, �hich states: 

11 lt is a matter of Ccmmission policy that the return 
earned by affiliated SUfpliers, unless ve have ruled 
otherwise because of different conditions, be limited to a 
return of approximately the return earned by the regulated 
utility. For example, t1ill Powel: supply Ccmpany in its 
sales to Duke Power Company is currently limited to a 
return tased on current money cost. Likewise, General 
Telephone Company of the southeast or its parent has the 
ability to directly perform the directory sales function 
and should be limited to a return of approximately the 
same level as the operating company. u 

Company Witness Weber testified that the Directory Company 
performs three functions: sales, compilation, and printing. 
Under what are known as sales contracts, the operating 
companies generally do their own compilation and contract 
for the printing elsewhere than with the Directory CCmFany. 
under publishing contracts, the Directory Company performs 
all three functions. Mr. Weber testified that all cf the 
GTE operating companies contract with the Directcry ccmpany 
for their telephone directorjes and all of them enter into 
publishing contracts. some of the indefendent operating 
companies that contract with the Directory Ccmpany have 
sales contracts while most have publishing contracts • 
Further, Hr. Reber testified that the Directory Company has 
earned on the average a higher return on sales on General's 
North Carclina operations than it has on th e OFeraticns of 
·nona ffilia ted clients.

Staff cross-Examination Weber Exhibit J shows that ccst as 
a percent of sales is higher for nonaffiliates than for 
affiliates while Staff cross-Examination Weter Exhibit 2 



BATES 591 

shows that the retention percentage for affilia tes is lover 
than for ncnaffiliates. nr. Heber explained th e dis crefancy 
in cost and retention percentages by stating that costs for 
nonaffiliates are often higher than anticipated due to 
h�gher sta rt-up costs and short er co ntract pericds. Mr. 
Weber also stated, however, that the retention percentages 
shewn on the exhibit represent averages and there are 
nonaffiliated clients on vhcm the D irectory ccmpany earns a 
higher return than it does on General. 

The Ccmmission concludes that it is General's 
responsibility to substantiate its operating costs and that 
the Ccmfa ny has not offered sufficient evidence to justify 
the Directory Company's earning twic e as much on affiliated 
directory sales as on ncnaffiliated sales. General 
Telephone company of the southeast or its parent GTE has the 
ability to directly perform the directory sales function 
itself. The commission must, therefore, conclude that the 
affiliated Companies, including GISE, are being overcharged. 

It remains the Commission's FOli cy that the return earned 
by affiliate d SUFPliers he limited to a return approximately 
equal to the return ea rned · by the regulated utility. 
consistent with the j 3.2% retui:n on equity allowed in 
Finding of Fact No. J8, th-3 Directory Company should be 
limited tc a return of 13.2% on its sales to GTSE. This 
vill increase operating revenues by $16,007. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FAC'l NO. 12 

Company Witness Gawronski, Staff Witness Wir.ters, and 
Staff Witness Gerringer presented testimony ccncerning the 
appropriate •level of operating revenues. Staff Witness 
Gerringer•s testimony SFecifically concerned the separations 
procedures employed by the Ccmfany to separate its operating 
revenues and expenses b�tween jurisdictions a nd the 
appropriate end-of-period level cf tell revenues. Witness 
Gawronski and Witness winte rs testified as to the 
appropriate level of intrastate operating revenues after 
accounting and pto forma adjustments. The following chart 
shows the amounts calculated by each of these witnesses: 

Local service 
Toll service 
Miscellaneous 
Uncollectible 

Total 

Company Ritne�s 
____ Gawronski_ 

$15,920,963 
6,539,732 

513,725 
___ fl&�.L.Ql�l 
$22,712,345 

Staff Witness 
__winters __ _ 

$j5,g2Q,963 
6,725,895 

521,(71 
__ _jJ_f,�.LlJ]) 
$22,905,'792 

witnesses are in agree ment 
The Ccmroission therefore 
leve1 of local service 

The evidence shows that the 
concerning local service revenues. 
concludes that the end-of-pariod 
revenues is $15,920,963. 



592 T-E.LEPHCNE

The first item on which the witnesses differ is tell 
service revenues. Staff Witness Gerringer ·testified that 
end-of -period toll revenues should be $6,153,521 while 
company Witness Gawronski testified that the ptCEer level of 
end-of-period toll revenues should te $6,:35,132. Both 
witnesses testified that t·hey made a direct calculaticn of 
the end-of-period ·amount of intrastate tell re venues using 
the end-of-period level of investment and · operating 
expenses. The $213,789 difference results mainly from 
Witness Galironsk-i's using an 8.301 tell rate of return in 
h�s calculation of toll revenues and Witness Gerringer•s 
usinq a 9.00$ rate. 

witness GawronSki testified th1t the 8.30%. rate of return 
is the avetage o f  the monthly rates for the last four mcntbs 
of the test y'ear' plus 2.1 Sj to reflect the estimated effec't 
of the increase in intrastate toll rates that became 
effective July' (; 1975, in Docket No. P-('00, Sut Jq. 
Witness Gerringer testi fied that the 9.00% rate cf return 
vas based On the ann ualized intras�ate toll rates of return 
for- the months of July, August, September, October-, and 
November of 1975. aitness Gerringer testified that at the 
time he prepared his testimony these vere the cnly final 
monthly rates of return availatle which reflected the 
increa se in intrastate toll rates that became effective July 
I, J915. The rates of return for December, 1915. and 
January, 1976 had been finalized a t  the time of hE:arfng and 
vere int1oduced by tha ccmpany in Gerringer cress­
Examination Exhibit No. 1. By includin g the returns for 
these t�o rnonths along with the ones for th e wcnths of July 
through November, 1975, the annualized ·return changes from 
9.00% to 8.66i and causes Witn�ss Gerringer's recoIDmended 
adjustment to end-of-period intrastate toll re'Venues to 
change frcm a� increase of $213,789 to an increase of 
$1C6,t06. 

' 

The Ccmmission accepts the 8.66% rate of return as troper 
since it is based on the most current available data and, 
therefore, concludes that tell revenues shou ld te increased 
by $106,106. 

Staff Witness Gerringer testified that his end-of-petiod 
toll revenue calculation did not include the toll effects of 
any adjustments made by staff Witness Winters. Witness 
Winters reduced intrastate toll revenues by $27,626 
following adj11stments which hB made tc depreciation exi:ense, 
maintenance expense, oth€r exp�nse, Elant in service, and 
deferred income taxes. As previously uiscussed under 
Evidence and Conclusions for Findings of Fact Nos. 5 a nd 6, 
supra, the CommisSion excluded excess profits frc11 the 
origina l  cost net investment; under Eviden ce and conclusions 
for Finding of Fact No. 13, infra, the ccmmissicn acceFted 
Witness winters• adjustments to depreciation ex�ense, 
maintenance exp�nse, and other expens�s. When the 
in trastate toll rate of return is ch anged ftctr; 9;.00'.I to 
8.661, the amount of witness Winters• adjusttrent tc tell 
revenues decreases from $27,626 to $25,654. If the ccmFany 



RAT.ES 59 3 

bad act ually experienced the nat decrease in operating 
<:!Xpenses a nd plant in ·service and the increase in deferred. 
income taxes, which Witness Winters preformed into the test 
period operations, it would have received $25,654 less in 
intrastate toll revenues frcm southern Bell, tased on an 
8.661 intrastate toll rate of return. The Ccremission 
therefore- concludes that the i ntrastate toll revenues should 
be red uced by $25,654. 

Based on the foregoing discussion of the evidence in this 
proceedi ng, the commission concludes that the ftoper level 
of intrastate toll revenues is $6,6208 (84 or $6,539,132 +

$106,106 - $25,654. 

The next item on which the �itnesses Oisagree is 
miscellanecuS revenues. This difference of $7 ,-346 results 
from Witness Winters' having made two adjustments to 
miscellanecus revenues. The first adjustment �as to reduce 
miscellaneous rev.enues by $J 0,2�9 for pole attachment 
rentals relating to a prior period. Witness Winters 
testified that rental payaents applicable to the calendar 
y�ar 1912 were included in the test year. If this 
adjustment were not made, rates wOu:id he set using a level 
of revenue which is unrepresentative of normal operating 
conditicns. Any revenue included in test year operations 
vhich ap�lies to a different y�ar should te excluded frcm 
the test period for the purfose of setting rates. The 
Commission therefore concludes that this adjustment is 
proper and that miscellaneous revenues should t-e reduced by 
$10,249. 

The sec on� adjustment made by Witness Winters was to 
increase miscellaneous r�vanues to reflect an adjustuent 
proposed by staff witness Bright for excess Directory 
Company profits in the amount of $17,595. Witness Bright 
testified .that the adjustment. was necessary in order to 
increase the reve:iue to •be retained by the Ncrth Carclina 
Div ision d ue to the excess earnings of the General Telephone 
Directory Company. Witness Bright's testimony concerninq 
the Directory company is discussed in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. II• Since it is the 
Ccmmissicn•s policy that the return earned by affiliat�d 
suppliers should be limited to a return apfroximating that 
earned by the regulated utility, the commissicn concluded 
that Witness Bright's a djustment was p1oper in principle ,and 
that operating revenues should be increased bJ $16,007, 
based on the return on equity allowed in finding of Fact No. 
JB. Adjusted accordingly, tte proper level of miscellaneous 
revenues is !519,483. 

The next item on which the witnesses disagree is 
uncollectible revenues. This l62 difference results frcm 
Staff Witness winters• adjustment of $7,346 to &iscellaneous 
revenues. The adjustment accepted ty the ccumissicn to 
reduce miscellaneous revenues by !J0,249 for pcle attachment 
rentals .relating to  a prior period will have nc effect on 
uncollect�bles. Likewise, the adjustment increasing  the 



594 TELEP HC NE 

amount of dir�ctcry revenu2 retained ty the Ncrtb Carcli na 
Division will have no effect on General's unccllectible 
revenue. 'Ihecefore, the commission tinds that unccllectibie 
revenues should not ba increas-ed since the adju.etments· to 
rev�nue which the Commission h�s found reasonable will not 
cause an increase in u nccllec tible revenues. 

Based u�on the foregoing 
Co�missicn concludes that the 
rev�nues is �22,798,555. 

�vidence. and conclusions, tha 
dppcopriate leve l cf operating 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FAC'I NO. ( 3 

ccmpany 
pre sen te d 
operating 
foilcwing 

Witness �a�ronski and 
testimony and e,xhibits 
revenu� deductions which 

chart: 

staff �itness Winters 
showing intrastate 

are summari2ed ir the 

Cc�pany Witness Staff Witness 
___ Gawccnski ____ Winters __ 

Ol?£rating_revenue_deducticns 
Operating �xpenses 
Depreciation and amortization 
Taxes - other than incoma 
Income taxes: 

State 
FEderal 

Interest on custcm�r d�posits 
Total revenu� deductions 

$ 7,961,565 
4,q9a,22s 
2,995,887 

299,069 
I ,987,005, 

---- 8.L 774 
•17,750,525
==-======== 

$ B,06i,e41 
Ll,ll20,f!57 
3,CO€,Cl9 

273,IJ48 
1,912,176 

____ _lQil!ll 
$J7,6811,�22 
=-========= 

'I-he first item on which the Yitnesses disagree is 
operating expenses. This jif ter�nce of $ I 00, 276 results 
from a number of adjustments mad3 by Staff Wit ness Wipters. 

The first adjustm�nt is to �xclude !7,588 fer repairs to 
undergrcuna cable applicable to a prior period. Witness 
Winters testified that operating exFenses were ov?.rstated 
because an error relatin1 to a prior period was corrected 
during the test year. The cc��ission concludes tha� Witness 
Winters• adjustment decre�sing oferating eXFens es $7,588 is 
proper. If this adjustment were net made, rates would be 
set using a level cf expenses which wculd be 
unrepresentative of normal cperating conditions. Any 
expense included in test-ygar OFEration_s which apFlies to a 
different Fericd should be excluded frcm the test period fee 
rate-making pUCFCses. 

The second adjustment made by Witness Winters is to 
increase operating expanses to bring pensicn ex�ense to a 
going level. witness winters testified that the pensicn 
contcibuticn rate increased from 6.42J to B.83% in January 
1976 and, it the �ncc�ase had been in effect during the test 
year, GTSE 1 s pension exp�nse foe Nccth Carolina intrastate 
operations would have been 1120,607 greater ttan the amcunt 
included by the company in tast-year exFense�. The 



RATES 595 

Commissicn concludes th�t the Jl20,6C7 adjustment to pension 
expense is proper because GTSE is currently exferiencing �he 
higher pension cost and the telephone. rates apfroved in this 
order should be set to cover a cost of service recognizing 
these increased costs. 

The third adju�tment made ty Witness Wjoters is  to 
increase operating expens�s by $J8,2E5 in order to annualize 
rental expense on a lease agreem�nt between the ccmpany and 
Duke UnivP.rsity. witness Winters tastified that the test 
period includPd only six months cf this expense before bis 
adjustment. The Ccm�ission coricludes that operating 
expenses should be increa sed by $38,285 in order to reflect 
the full annual cost of this leasa for the test year. 

The fotrth adjustment made by Witness Winters is to 
decrease Oferatinq expenses by .$20, 752 in order to adjust 
the annual charges tc othec ·iivisions. Witness ·Winters 
testified that G1SE has included certain items in its Ncrth 
Carolina original cost net ir:vestment which are used in 
renderinq service to oth�r states. These otbec states are 
then charged on a monthly tasis for the ·depreciaticn, cost 
cf money, income taxes, and maintanance exfense associated 
with· th>2se ass€!ts. A sinking f und rnethcd is used to 
determine a rate which is multiplied by the und&preciated 
ba·lance in the plant accounts tc arrive at the mcnthly 
charge for th�se items. Since tl� carrying charge rate is 
dependent in part on dapreciation rates and maintenance 
expense, it is necessary to update the carrying charge rate 
to reflEC� any changes in th�s� items. 

Witness Winters furth�r testified that, since tl.e charges 
are calcul ated on the unddpreciated talances in the Flant 
accounts and thes€! balances have increased overall, the 
annual c.harqf! recorded en the becks is l:a.seci en avt:rage 
plant. By applying tha newly calculatqd rates to the, end­
of�period Flant bala11ces and deducting the amount recorded 
on th� books, the annual rental charQes are adjusted to 
reflect rates determined by the mos.t recent data and to 
bring the charges to the appropriate end-of-period l�v�l. 
Company Witness Gal,/'ron.ski testified 011 cross-exarri11ation 
that the Company had no objection to this adjustrrent. The 
ccmmission therefor� concludes th1t oferating exi:er.se should 
te reduced by $20,752 as proposed ty Witness Winters. Sincg 
for rate-�aking purposes, plant, lapreciation expense, and 
maintenance �xpenses hav� been includLd at an end-cf-period 
level, it is proper that th€ ctrrytng charges should also be 
brought to a n  end-of-period level. 

The final adjustment IQade l:y S,taff Witness Wintets to 
reduce OFerating ·exp9nses was to eliminate SJ0,276 in FOle 
attachment r-e:"ntals relating to a priot 1-·cricd: t�itness 
Winters testified that rental �XF�nse relating to J972 had 
been• included in th-:"· test year. The Commissicn ccncludes 
that the operating expenses sb.=uld be reduced ty $30,276 to 
eliminat€ FOle attachm�nt t�ntals relating to a trier 
period. If t.his adjustrrent wer-= net made, rates wculd be· 



596 

sqt using a level of expendes unrepresentative cf ncrmal 
operating conditions. Any expense included in test-year 
Oferations which applies to a different year should be 
�xcluded from the test pe�iod for rate-making �ut�cses. 

There is one furthar adju�tm�nt in operating exFenses 
which the Cowmission deems proper. Company Witness Pripdle 
testified that the directory assistance charge profosed by 
the company would result in operator expense savings of 
$155,676 and operator office agreement saNinss of jl2,149, 
for a. total savings of $167,825. Staff Witness Chasl3 
testified that he believed the level of savings ftcjacted by 
GTSE to be reasonable. The Con«ission therefore concludes 
that operatinq expenses shculd te reduced by $167,825. the 
Commission has approved the directory assistance charge 
which is discussed under Ev-id'!nce and conclu::dcns for 
Finding cf Fact No. )9. if th� directory assistance charge 
had been in effect. for th� test year, operating exfenses 
-would have been t:-"lduced by .$167,,625. 

Based upon the foregoing, th3 Ccm�issicn concludes that 
the reascnable level of operating, expenses is :f."7,891.l,016-

�he second item of operating r�venue deducticns oh which 
the 1.dtnesses disagree is deprecia_tion and amortization. 
Witness Hinters reducE.d depreci{lticn exFense t:y $77,568 to 
eliminate depreciation. recorded on --axcess profits related to 
equi�ment purchased from Autcmatic Electric during the 
period 1957 through 1973. 

Based on the comffiissicn 1 s decision in Evidence and 
Conclusic11s fot: Finding of Fact No. 5 that there exists in 
the plan� accounts $959,00C of excess ftCfits, the 
Commissicn concludes that deprecia�icn expense en excess 
profits in t.he amount of .'$77,568 should be elirrinatad fi:cm 
operating r':"venue, deducticns and that the ptoper 
depreciation expenso is $4,420,E:7. 

'I'he third item of op�rating revenu€ deducticns on wl:ich 
the witnesses Uisaqree is ta�P.s other than inccee. This 
difference of !10,132 results ftcm the gross receipts tax 
a��licabl� to the diff�r�nt amounts of operating rev�nues 
proposed ty tho vitnesses. Tte ccmmission did not accept 
the revenues prcposed PY �it.he= �itn€ss. the increase in 
toll revenues accepted by the ccmmission was $1C6,!C6 -
25,6514 or $80,452, and th<?. increase in miscEllaneous 
revenues was Jl6,007 - 10,249 or i�,758 for a tctal increase 
in r�venues of $86,210. After 5Ubtracting the increase in 
toll revenues du;i to the· i:icx:·aas�.s in operqting expens·es cf 
$24,S?q, the reveuua increase subject to grcss receipts tax 
is $61 ,f36. th•n�fore, the ccna:i.s-sion ccr.clurl-es, basEd en 
th� atcv� Oiscussion, that �h� gross receipts taxes 
tEcommended by company �i�nass Ga�ronski should �e increased 
by $61,636 X .06 or $3,�98 �nd tb3t. the profer level of 
taxes other than incom� to be included in the test yeat•is 
$2,q99,5€5. 



RATES 597 

Staff Witness �inters and Company Witn ess Gavrcnski each 
calculated an amount which should be included for end-of­
period intrastate State and Federal income taxes. The 
amount ccmputed by company Witness Gawronski is $2,286,074; 
the amount computed by  Staff Witness WinterE, $2,J85,C24. 
The reascn for this is that state and Federal income tazes 
are a function of inccme tefore income taxes nultiplied by 
the Stat� and Federal statutory tax rates. Taxable inccme 
is det ermined by deducting frcll operating revenues the 
following items: operating cevenue deductions, interest 
cost, and "Schedule H" items for which ncrrnalization 
accounting is net followed. As pceviously discussed, each 
witness included a different a�ount for operating revenues 
and operating revenue deductions. Therefore, the amounts 
used by each for ta1able inccme, and ,  hence, the allcunts 
included for State and federal income tax exfense, were 
different. The Commission does not deem it necessary to 
recapitulate these differences. Since the adjusted level of 
revenues and expenses found �toper by the Ccmir-issicn is 
different from the levels included ty either of these 
witnesses in their exhibits as originally filed, the 
Commission will calculate the 3pfropriate level of end-of­
period State and Federal incom� tax expense. However, there 
are differences between th e two witnesses' cou:putations of 
Ped-eral and State income taxes wbich should be discussed. 
These three items are Witness Gawtonski 1 s method of 
allocating State taxable inccme to North carclina, Witness 
Winters' deducticn of $388,588 interest on parent ccmpan y 
debt included in common equity of Southeast ccmfany, and the 
deduction of  "Schedule !1" items in determining taxable 
income. 

Company Witn ess Gawronski allocated total ccmpany income 
before income taxes to North Carclina on the tasis of the 
percentage of North carclina revenu es to total comfany 
revenues. He then applied the statutory rate of 6j to this 
allocated taxable income to arrive at State inccme tax 
expense. Witness Gawronski testified on cross-examination 
that, in the calculation of his allocation factor, he used 
actual total company revenues and end-of-period North 
Carolina revenues and that, since the total company reve nues 
were not brought to en d-of-period, the amount of income 
before income taxes allocated to North Carolina was greater 
than the amount vhich vould have been allocated to North 
Carolina bad total company revenues been brought to an end­
of-period level. 

Staff Witness winters �egan his StatE inccme tax 
calculation vith operating 1nccme before inccme taxes 
determined after each category cf revenues and exfenses had 
been allocated to the North Carolina intrastate 
jurisdicti on. He then deducted the interest expense he 
considered applicabl e to the utility oferaticns and all 
appropriate "Schedule H'' items. "Schedule H" items are 
necessary to reconcile the difference tetween taiatle income 
and bock income, since not all revenue and expense itetts ace 
recognized at the same time for book purposes and tax 



598 TELEPBOllE 

purposes. The princip al "ScheJul3 M 11 items are depreciation 
which is deductible in determining cptratinq revenue 
d��uctions for book purpos�s but not deductible in ccrofUtinq 
income tax.�s, and current year payroll taxes and fringe 
ben�fits which are capitalized fer beak putFoses but ar� 
deductible in ccmputing inccme taxes. Witness Gawrcnski 
testified on cross-examinaticn that th.a 11 Schedule H11 

deductions would about equal the .11 Schedule H 11, addit:icns, and 
that was why he did not include thsm. 

In calculating State and Hderal income ta·xes, Staff 
Witn�s9 Winters also deducted $JE8,588 in interest eXFens� 
which be testified was intercs.;t pn G'IE dett wh-ich was 
investied in the North Carolina Divis"ion of G1SE. Witness 
Winters testified that G�neral Teleptone Ccmpany cf th� 
S outheast is .a W'holly-owr.cd subsi.Iiary of General Telei:hcne 
and Electrcnics Corporaticn. ThoJ parent ccmi:any acqni:ces 
capital" through issuance of debt dnd preferred and ccumon 
stock .and invests thes.e funds in the ccmmcn t:tock cf its 
subsidiaCies, including the Southeast Company. This means 
that the Southeast Company's ccmmon equity is financed,by 
debt and prefe:cred anll ccmmcn stcck of the parent cctri;any, 
�nd a portion of tbe southeast·Ccmfany•s· :CEFcrted ccmmon 
equity represents nothing more than debt capital of the 
parent.. iitne ss wint�rs further testified that this 
inter�st e1pense associated �ith the dett capital which the 
parent ccu:pany bas iss ued and invested in its· subsidiaries 
is av ailable t_o and is usc•d by tha pat:€nt as a deduction for 
incom� tax purposes. Since N�rth Carolina custcmers are 
reguired to pay a fair rate cf return on GiSE 1 s North 
Carolina intrastate investm�nt, these customers are entitled 
to the benefit ot the t ax deduction that i� associated with 
t�e interest paid by the parent ccmpany on debt which has in 
fact been invested in t.he southea·.st company •s ccmmcn egQi ty 
and which in turn has financ�d a pcrtion cf the Ncrth 
Ca�clil'!a intrastate original cost ue,t investment. 

The Ccmmission, having consideced the evidence, concludes 
that the method of determining State taxatle inccme used ty 
Witness 'Rinters is superior for rate-making pur:Joses than 
the method used by Witness Gawrcn.ski. Witness "Gawronski 's 
methcd of allocating income tafor� inccme taxes on the tasis 
of North Carolina revenues t o  t otal ccmpani revenues 
disregards the separations factors for revenues and exi;enses 
which are developed from usage studies and upcn ijhich the 
Company, Staff, and Ccmmission rely. It i s  i�consistent to 
determine revenues and expensas for rate-making pcrposes in 
one manner and to u se 1Jiffer�nt am.cunts for deterrrining 
State income taxes which will alfo be included in the cost 
of service. The commission also �otes that, bl not;bringing 
total co mpany revenue� to an �nd-of-period leve_l as was done 
for North Carolina r evenu€s, Witness Gawr9nski's- a llocation 
percentage must necess�rily he in err9r. 

The ccmmission is, ct the opinicn that �itness Winters• 
recognit io� of "Schedul� M'' items is ai;proi;riate. Although, 
as shown en, W�nters Exhibit I, Schedule 3-12, there is cnly 



RATES 599 

$36,013 diffarence between "Schedule M'' additions and 
"Schedule M" reductions, the Ccnaission concludes that this 
difference should be considared in arriving at a i;roi;er 
level cf inccme tax expense. 

The Ccmrrission does not �gree with Witness Winters• 
deduction for interEst expense of GTE debt invested in GTSE 
ccmmon equity. The evid�nca shows that GTE issU€d ccmmcn 
stock tc purchase two North Carclina ccmpanies w�ich are new 
part of G1SE. there is no interdst expense associated with 
ccmmon stock. Th� treatment tnat rlr. Winters suggests for 
this item contains some of th� 3am� fallacies as the "Dcuble 
Leverage" theory for ratd of ratucn presented ty Witnesses 
Baughcum and Rosenberg, which we discuss in the Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No.. 17. To em trace this 
treatment woula involve assuminy that the tax deducticn cf 
the parent ccm�any associ�ted �ith payment of interest on 
its debt should be attributed to the subsidiary. Th� 
Ccmmission f��ls this reaches beyond the intent of the law 
and, therefor�, Witness Winters• deduction of !388,588 frcm 
revenue deductions, for the tax .tenefit of tl:e i:arent 
ccmpany•s interest in determininJ the revenue requirements 
of its subsidiary, is impIOfer. 

Eased ufon the foregoing, tt� Commission ccncludes that 
th� proper end-of-period amount cf State inccme taxes is 
$300,tlfb and the proper end-of-period amount cf Federal 
inccrne ta�es is $2,117,995. Ihe following schedule sets 
forth the State and Federal income tax calculaticns: 



600 

Line 
li.9.:_ I.t�ID . 

TELE[ltlCNE 

I• 'Iota 1 operating revenues (!J�t) 
2. Cpe:rat.in(J revenue deductio:is:

.j. Operating expenses and depreciation 
4. Int!rest - customer defosits
·s. ether operating taxes
6. Intere:st expense
?. Total deductions 
8. Operating income before incom� taX€S
9. Add: d�preciation en items capi�alized

10. Deduct: payroll taxes capitalized i �5,251
II• pensions.capitaliz�d )32,147 
!'2. sales taxes capitali��d __ §.QL!i§.2 
p: 
14- State taxable incom€ (LB+ L9 - L\3)
\S. state income tax rat�
16• State income taxes (114 X 11-S)
11. Federal taxable inccme (LI ➔·- Ll6) 

1 s. Federal inccme tax rata
19. federal inc9me taxes (Ll1 .x Ll·B)
20. Amortization of investment tax credit
21. Federal income tax·es (LI 9 - 120)

12,.314,673 
10,381 

2,999,585 
__ l ... .!±l!_,_29.2 
_11 ... 1�.6 ... .238 

5,049i617 
252,654 

___ 2ae�67 
5,0i3,60q 

6% 
____ JOOiBl6 

4,712,788 
48% 

2,262,138 
___ __L.!!.!!...l!!.J. 
$2,117,995 
--------- -= 

The final item on which the witn�sseE disagree is interest 
on custcmer deposits in the amount of $1,607. Witness 
Winters used end-of-period cu.3tcmer deposits in calculating 
his allowance for working capital; Witness Gawronski us€d 
averaq� custcm�r ·deposits. Witness Winters made a pro fcrma 
adjustment to bring the intarest expense applicable to 
custcmer deposits to an en'1-of-period level so that the 
Company will bg allowed to earn the cost asscciated with 
these ftinds but no more than th1t cost. 

''rhe Ccmmissicn is of the opinion th_at, since the 
Ccmmission has adopted Hitness Winters• end-of-period level 
of custcmer deposits in detecmining the allowance for 
working ca�ital, his adjustment to increase interest on

custcmer deposit.s to an end-of-period lev€:l is also 
appropriate. The Commission ther�fore concludes that the 
proper level of interest on custcmer deposits is $J0,3B!. 

Based on the evidence presented in this case and discuss�d 
above, tte commission ccncludes that the reasonatle lGvel of 
operatinq revenue deductions is $11,)Q3,450. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSICNS FOR FINDING� OF FACT NOS. I� - 16 

The evidence for these Fi�dings cf Fact is ccntained in 
the testimony and exhibits of Company Witness�s Or?tad and 
Gawronski and Staff ijitness�s ijinters and Bos€nberg. Th� 
capit�l structure and embedded c�st 'rates fer debt and 
preferred stock differed very little. The differences 
between the witnesses arose frcm the adjustwents ruade tc the 
ccmpany•s capital structure by Statf H.itness Wi11ters to 



RATES 601 

incl11de cost-free capit�l- item3 showri on page � cf Winters' 
prefiled testimony. Thes9 co3t-free items, net included by 
the Company in its original cost capital structure, are as 
follcws: 

(2) 

(3) 

(0) 

Accumulated d�ferr2d inccme 
taxes p?.r books 

Pre-J971 investment tax ctedit 

Staff adjustment to recla5sify 
deferr�a incoma taxes rdcordad 
as accrued income taxes 

Staff ddjustment to rccla�aify 
cvctaccrUal of Federal income 
taxes as cost-free capital 

Tctal cost-free capital 

.!27,76€,771 

4,063,903 

2,27U,276 

$35,488,S52 
==:=====-=== 

The North Carolina intrast�te pcrtion ot this cost-fr@� 
ca�ital waE included as pdrt �f the GTSE capital structure 
en Wint�rs Exhibit I, SchedJle I• Based on the testimony 
presgnted, the Commission ccnct udes that the cost-fre9 
capital adjustments made by Witness WinterE to the Ccm��ny•s 
cai:ital structure are appro(:riate and should te a·llowed. 

'th� capital structur9 which results from making Euch 
adjustments is as follows: 

!J;;g.m
Total Debt 
Preterred Stock 
Ccmmon Equity 
Cost-free Capital 

Total 

f£I£�!L! 
49.03 

.74 
02.90 

_1.,__._2_ 
JOO.CO% 

When the excess of the fair value cf property, or rate 
base, over the original cost net investwent ($4,596,666) is 
added to the equity componant of t'he capital structure, the 
resulting fair value capital structure is as fcllo�s: 

l!�!!l 
Total Debt 
Prt:!ferrcd Stock 
Fair Value Common Equity 
Cost-free Capital 

PPrcent 
--.;;:'i6-

.69 
06.75 

__ Ji���-
100.cor

As reflected on the foregoing charts, the Ccmfany's 
original cost equity ratio is q2.94% and i�s fair value 
equity ratio is 46.751. TO�se Findings of Fact ate the 
tasis of further commission ccaclu�ions with resfect tc fair 
rate of return. 



602 TELEP BONE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POB FINDINGS OP FACT NOS. 11 AND 18 

Four witnesses testified concerning the cost of capital 
and the fair rate of return. Mr. Lyle orstad, Treasurer of 
General Telephone Company of the Southeast, testified on 
behalf of the Company; Dr. Bichard H. Pettway testified for 
the City of Durham; Hr. Alan Baughcum testified for the 
Attorney General; and Hr. Edwin Rosenberg tes tified far the 
Staff. Additionally, Dr. Paul Garfield offered rebuttal 
testimcny en behalf of the company in the matter of the 
application of "Double Leverage 11 by Witnesses aaughcum and 
Rosenl:er g. 

Mr. orstad testified that the fair and r easonable return 
on the Company's rate base would be 9.J%. This was based on 
his finding that the overall cost of capital to General 
Telephone Company of the southe ast was !0.4i, ta sed on the 
original cost capital structure and embedded cost rates for 
senior cbligations as they existed at June 30, 1975, and his 
conclusion that the necessary return on common equity for 
the company vas in the range of 14.5X to 15.5j. Ht. Otstad 
based his 14.5% to 15.5% range for the necessary return on 
common equity on three tests: 

{I) The Company should maintain a 2.5 times af1g!-1S! 
cov�rage ratio on its debt inter est payments in order not to 
endanger its 11 A 11 rating on itS long-term debt issues; 

(2) The spread between the returns available to equity 
hold ers and debt holders should te 5.76%; and 

(3) The return t o  equity holders should be commensurate
with a return on investment derived frcm the applicaticn of 
the Discounted cash Flow (DCF) technique to a group of eight 
electric, gas and telephone utilities which Kr. orstad 
considered comparable to GTSE. 

very simply stated, th� DCF or Discounted cash Flow 
technique estimates the cost cf eguity to a firm by 
obtaining estimates of the d ividend yield and capital 
appreciation (or growth) rate which an investor nicjht 
reasonably expect, adding the yield and growth rate together 
and adjusting the result for the exFected costs of 
floatati on of new equity. 

Dr. Pettway testified that a return of 8.34j on rate base 
would te fair. This was based on his finding that the 
overall cost of capital based on the original co st capital 
structure was 9.5% as of June 30, (975. This finding was 
based in turn on his best estimate of the required r etuin to 
common egui ty at June 30, I 97 5, which was 13. 2%. Dr. 
Pettway applied the DCF approach to a gtoup of seven 
operating telephone companies and telephone hclding 
companies and analyzed the eguity capital reguirements of 
GTSE as if it were an independent firm. 



RATES 603 

Hr. Baughcum stated that a return of 8.65S on the original 
cost net investment vould be fair, based upon bis finding 
that the cost of equity capital to the Company was 11-66% 
using the Double Leverage Theory and the DCF technique. The 
Double Leverage approach, as applied ty Hr. Baughcum, treats 
the commcn equity of the operating company (in this instance 
General Telephone Company of the Southeast) S§ jf it were 
composed of the debt, preferred stock and ccmmon equity of 
its parent company (in this inst ance General Telephone and 
Electronics corporation). The cost cf common eguity of the 
subsidiary company is then assumed to he the ccmposite cost 
of capital of the parent, i.e., the sum of the weighted cost 
rates for each component of the parent's capital structure. 

Hr. Rosenberg adopted a metbodolcgy very similar to that 
employed by Mr. Baughcum. He, tea, applied Double Leverage 
and the DCF technique and arrived at an estimated overall 
cost of capital of 8.93% and an estimated cost of common 
eq uity of 11-92�. Both of these figures are based on 
original cost ne t investment and, as noted above, on the 
treatment of the common equity of G�SE as if it were 
supported by proportionate shares of the debt, preferred 
stock and equity of the parent corporation. 

Dr. Garfield presented testimony in rebuttal to the use of 
Double Leverage by Witnesses Baughcum and Rosenberg. He 
challenged the propriety of their use of Double Leverage in 
determining the cost of equity capital to G1SE. Their use 
of the concept was invalid, according to Dr. Garfield, 
because the premise on which it rested was invalid. 

Whil e the r elationship between the ccmpany and its parent 
firm (and the attendant benefits) should te ccnsidered in 
determining the fair rate of return, the attempt to 
absolutely quantify the effect of affiliation through 
application of the Double Leverage Theory is inafpropriate. 
In order to adopt the concept of Double Leverage, it is 
necessary to assume, for the strictly limited purpcse of 
determining cost of equity capital, that the equity cf a 
subsidiary is provided by its parent from the parent's 
permanent capital in the same proportion that the parent has 
historically developed its own capital structure. Such a 
hypothesis is, as demonstrated by Dr. Garfield, contrary to 
the known facts. The evidence in this case shows that the 
acquisition of the North Carolina operating division of GTSE 
was accomplished by the issuance of equity of GTE. And 
subsequent additions to the equity of GTSE in the form of 
retained earnings have no basis for being attributed in any 
va y to the capital structure of the parent. If the concept 
of assigning the parent company's overall cost of permanent 
capital as the cost of equity to the subsidiary were 
followed, then a cost of capital rate would have to be 
assi gned to part of the operating company's equity based on 
the cost of capital of a parent whose attendant risks ma y be 
different from the regulated operating company. And that 
part of the operating subsidiary's equity arising frcm its 



604 TELEPHONE 

own retained earnings, with its attendant risk, wculd have 
the possibility of having a different cost rate. 

In fixing a rate o f  return, G.S. 62-133(b) (4) ceguires the 
Commission to allow an operating utility the cpportunity to 
produce a fair profit for its s tockholders. A basic premise 
to application of the Double Leverage Theory is to determine 
who the stockholder is, because it only applies to the 
parent-subsidiary structure, and c nly when the st.cckhclder­
parent 's ownership reaches a c ertain unspecified percentage. 
Then an assumption must be made as to the sou rce and costs 
of the stockholder-parent•s funds in arriving at a 
determination of vhat pcofit is 11 fair 11 for that particular 
stockholder. In our opinion, such is not the intenticn of 
th e statute. whether a profit is 11fair 11 is not related to 
the number of investors, the legal nature of investcrs, or 
the source and costs of the investors' funds. If such were 
the case, this Commission would be obligated to ascertain 
th e scurce and costs of investment capital for every 
investor in every utility in this state and award such 
utility a composite return appropriate to the individual 
circumstances of each shareholder. such a procedure wculd 
appear u nreasonable, at best. 

For these r easons, the Ccmmission concludes that the 
application 0£ Double Leverage proposed ty Witnesses 
Baughcum and Ros enberg is inappropriate. It should be noted 
that we considar the capital structure of GTSE in this case 
to be reasonabla. Were that not the case, we would not 
hesitate to consider piercing the cor�orate veil in this 
area as we have in other areas of intercorporate affiliation 
relating to this company. 

In maki ng its d�cision as to the fair rate cf return, th� 
Commissicn must weigh the evidence and evaluate specific 
recommendations in terms of reasonableness as well as likely 
effect on both the ratepayecs and the company. Viewed in 
this liqht, the evidence pressntcd by Mr. Orstad is, in the 
opinion of the commission, faulty a t  best. Mr. orstad 
failed to adequately demonstr�te that a 2.5 times �!!§�-ts� 
coverage ratio on all debt would be reguired to maintain 
the company's 11A 11 rating en first mortgage bonds. His 
11ccmparable 11 companies included only o ne telephone company 
in a group of electric and gas utilities whose investment 
risk would be expected to te 1rnch higher than that of 
Gen�ral Telep hone Company of th e Southeast. His use of the 
debt yield - equity earnings spread appears tiased in that 
he declared a wide spread (based on the years J96d-64) to be 
normal, and he rejected lover, more current spreads as 
insufficie nt. The commission concludes that to adoft Hr. 
orstad's recommendations on such evidence would be unwise 
and inappropriate, given the Ccmmission1 s responsibilities 
to the rat epayer. There is in the record no convincing 
evidence from which to conclude that the Co�pany r equires 
the return advocated by Hr. orstad in order to successfully 
discharge its obligations to the ratepayer aod its 
investors. 



RATES 605 

Of all the witnesses on the subject of rate of retur n, we 
find the testimony of Dr. Pettway, witness for the 
inteJ:venor City of OuJ:ham, tc he the most compelling. Dr. 
Pettway sought to measure the return an investor might 
require from an investment in the stock of an operating 
telephon� company compar able to G�neral Telephone Ccm�any of 
the southeast. such a measura is difficult, due tc the 
dearth of operating telephone ccmpanies for which stock 
market d at a  is available. Yet, the companies selected, 
heinq telefh one utilities or holding companies, face many cf 
the same risks as GTSE. Dr. Pettway•s analysis in this ca se 
took intc account the inher3nt variability of the DCF 
technique, and his analysis of the company as an indepen dent 
firm fCses none of the problems associated with Double 
Leverage. 

The Ccmmission takes notice of the opinion of the Supreme 
court of the state of Nor th Carclina in state of N.orth 
�s£oli�s gz rel. Utilities commission, et al. v. Duke Paver 
�Qfil£.sll.:l 285 NC 377 (1974) wherein the fellowing statEments 
concerning the level of the fair rate of return appear at 
page 396: 

11[ T ]he capital st ructur-e of th<:! ccmpany is a rrajor factor 
in tbe determination of what is a fair rate cf return for 
the ccm1=any upon its properties. There are, at least, two 
reason s why the addition of the fair value increment to 
the actual capital structure of the company tends to 
reduce the fair rate of return <1s ccmi:uted 011 the actual 
capital structure. First, ti:,;ating th is increment as if 
it were an actual addition ta the eguity caFital of the 
company, as we have held G. s. 62-f 33 (b) requ ires, 
enlarges the equity component in relation tc the debt 
componen t so that the risk of the investor in ccmmon stock 
is reduced. Second, th� assu r ance that, year ty year, in 
times of inflation, the fair value of the e..xisting 
prop€rties will rise, and th--a r�sultinq incrEment will be 
added to the rate base so as to increase earnings 
all owaCle in the future, gives to the invest or in the 
company's common stock an assurance of grcwth of dcllar 
ear nings per share, over and above the growth incident to 
the reinvestment in the business of the ccn1=any1s actual
retained earnings. As indicated by the testimony of all 
of the expert witnesses, who te5tified in this case en the 
guesticn of fair rate of return, this expectaticn of 
qrowth in ear nings is �n important fart of th�ir 
comFutations of the pres�nt c ost of capital tc the 
company. When these matter s are properly taken into 
account, the Ccmmission may, in its own expert judgment, 
find that a fair rate of retur n on eguitj capital in a 
fair value state, such as North Car olina, is presently 
less than [the amount which tbe Commission would find to 
be a fair return on the same eguity cafital without 
con sider ing the fair va l ue equ�ty increment].'' 

The cc1Hission, therefore, ccncluaes that it is fair and 
reasonable to consider, in its findings on r ate cf return, 



606 TELEP BG NE 

the reduction in risk to Genexal 1 s eguity holders and the 
protection against inflation which is afforded by the 
addition of the fair value increment tc the equity comf□nent 
of General's capital structure. considering the current 
investment market s in which General must compete for debt 
and eguity capital, the relationship between the Ccmpany and 
its parent, GTE, and the other testimony relating to rate of 
return, the commission concludas that a rate cf return of 
8.85% on the fair value of GISE's property used and useful 
in rendering telephone utility service to its customers in 
North Carolina is just and reasonable. such a return on 
fair value will produce a return of I (.331 on fair value 
equity,' including both book equity and the fair value 
increment, which is just and raasonatle. The actual dcllar 
return yielded by the rate of return of 8.85� �ultiplied by 
the fair value equity will yield a rate of return cf 13.2% 
en bock common eguity. 

The Commission has considered the tests laid down by G. S. 
62-133 Cb) (4). The Commission concludes tha t the i:ates 
herein allowed should enable the Company to attract 
sufficient debt capital from the market and eguity Cafital 
from its parent to discharge its obligations and to achieve 
and maintain a high level of service to the public. The 
commission cannot guarantee that the Ccmpany will, in fact, 
earn the rates of return herein allowed, but the Commission 
concludes that the Company will be able to r each that level 
of returns through efficient management. 

I 

The following chatts summarize the gross revenues and the 
rates of return which the Company should be atle tc achieve 
based upon the incre ases approved herein. such charts 
incorporate the findings, adjustments and conclusions 
heretofore and herein mad� by the commission. 



BATES 607 

SCHEDULE I 
GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE SOUTHEAST 

DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 163 
NOBTH CAROLINA INTBASTATE 'OPEBATICNS 

STATEHBNT OF RETDBN 
TWELVE HON�HS ENDED JUNE 30, J975 

Pr�sent 
_,Egte.§_ 

Increase 
!E..1:!£2J:ed

Q.Egn!i.ng_Revenues
Local service 
Toll service 
Hiscel.laneous 
Uncollectibles 

$15,920,963 $2,270,987 
6,620,IE4 

519,483 
__ jJ62_,Q12) __ Jl.2..._Q]§) 

Total operating 
revenues 

Q.Em;;:ating_Bevenue Deductions 
ftaintenance expenses 3,781,389 
Traffic expenses 1,191,793 
ccmmercial expenses 994,337 
General office salaries 

and expens�s 1,344,760 
other operating 

expens�s 
Total operating 

ex1=enses 

Depreciaticn and 

7,894,016 

amortization 4,420,657 
Taxes other than income 2,999,SSS 
Income taxes - state and 

federal 2r418,8J1 
Interest en customer 

135,iiS 

1,082,106 

After 
Apprcved 
1!!£.lls.§.g 

$iB,19i,950 
6,620,184 

519,483 
___ JZ!U.,illl 

3,781,389 
1,191,793 

994,337 

1,3ll4,760 

__ lli.,_fil 

7,894,016 

4,420,657 
3,(34,700 

3,500,917 

deposits __ J...Q.L]fil _____ _ __ _jQ.L�l 
�Total operating 

revenue deductions -11-Ll!Ll��Q _l...ll1..&1il _1�96�-Lfill 

Net operating income 
for return $ 5,055,ICS .$(,034,690 .$ 6,CBS.795 

======== ========== =========== 



608 TELEPHONE 

Investment in_TeleBhone_Plant 
Telephone plant in 

service $79,361,523 
Less: Accumulated 

Depreciation J4,6l8,822 
Excess profits 

earned by 
Automatic 
Electric ___ 959i 000 

Net investment in 
telephcne plant in 
service 6J.L183.._].Ql 

Allowance_for Working Cafil:tal 
Materials and supplies 943,361 
cash 658,700 
Average prepayments 27,976 
Compensating bank 

balances 169,838 
Less: Average operating 

tax accruals 1,203,047 
customer 

deposits ___ l§2ij�§ 
Total allowance for 

working capital ---�30�§]� 

Net investment in 
telephcne plant in 
service plus allow­
ance for wcrking 
capital $6fS,214,581 

Fair value rate base $68,811,247 

Rate of return on 
fair value rate base 7. 3 51' 

$79 ., 361,!:23 

14,6(8,822 

___ 9SL000 

943,381 
658,700 

27,576 

J69,838 

1,203,047 

---" ] .Q.&J;!.Q 

$64,214,581 

$68,SJ J,247 

8.85% 
========= ========== ========== 



RATES 609 

SCF.EDULE II 
GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE SOUTHEAST 

DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 163 
NORTH CAROLINA !NTBASTATE OPERATIONS 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1975 

Fair Valug 
_Jat��as£ 

Ratio 
--�-

Embedded 
Cost OI 

Return on 
Common 

_f;gui!,! __ 

Net 
Operating 
.-1!1££l!!L_ 

Ca11i tal iza tion 
_Present_Batas_- Fair Value Rate Base _ 

Total debt $3 j ,li8q,4Q9 45. 76 

Preferted stock 475,188 .69 

common equity 
Book $27,573,741 
Fair Value 
Increment��i2�§i£�� 32,f70,4C7 46.75 

1.10 

4.64 

$2,'124,299 

22,049 

2,6C8,757 

Cost-fre e capital 

Total 

__ !!,_!!fil.._;:43 ___ §.,_§Q __________ _ 

$68,BI 1,247 100.00 $5,055,105 

A_E!roved Rates_- Pair Value Rate_BaSe 

Total debt $31,4E4,4C9 1.15.76 7.70 

Preferr,:d stock 415, f 88 .69 4.64 

Common equity 
Book $27,573,741 
Fair Value 
Increment_!!L.2!l§L2.§.£ 32,170,407 46.75 11-33 

$2,424,299 

22,049 

3,643,447 

Cost-free capital 

Total 

--�i.§.�J.i..l�] __ Q�§"O __________ _ 

$68,811,247 100.00 $6,089,795 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 19 

Mr. J. W. Hevener, Revenues and Earnings DirEctor of GiSE, 
testified regarding the company's rate proposals tc ptoduce 
$J,970,�32 in additional annuJl revenue based on the numter 
of units in service at June JO, 1975� Hr. Hevener•s rate 
design included increases in basic main and equivalent 
station rates, based on the number of stations in each local 
calling scope. He also included revisions in the centrex 
service offering to convert the centrex offering, where the

dial switching equipment is located on the custcmer 1s 



610 TELEPHONE 

premises, to a private branch exchange tyfe offering and to 
increase the charges for the various centrex services as 
well as for private branch exchang e service. He proFcsed 
that a charge be established for directory assistance 
service, which was later describ�d in more detail by CCmFany 
Witness Prindle. Mr. Hevenec proposed the eli■ination of 
joint user service and stated that he had ccnsidered the 
elimination of commissions en intrastate coin telephone 
service revenues and had no objections to such elimination. 
He proposed increases in key systems, data sets, service 
(installation and changes) charges and other services. Mc. 

Hevenec suggested that in view of the FCC Order in Docket 
No. 1�528, relating to customer-provided equipment 
connections to the telephone network, such connections 
should be made by an approved Flug and jack arrangement. 

Mc. Quentin T. Prindle, !raffic Manager - Studies for 
GTSE, testified regardin g the Company's proposal to 
establish a charge for directory assistance (D.A.), which is 
very similar to the plan approved for Southern Eell's North 
Carolina operations and for ctb�r North carclina telephone 
companies. Mr. Fcindle's sugg�sticns included a charge of 
20t for each inqu iry in axc�ss of five inquiries per aonth, 
with exemFtions being allowed for public and semipublic 
telephones and handicapped custcmers. He described ccapany 
studies which shew that 86j cf the customers ■ake five or 
less calls to directory assistance monthly, which indicates 
that the five-call allowance will meet the needs of a 
■a;ority cf subscribers. He also testified that, according 
to his estimates, such a plan would produce SJ?,450 of 
additional annual revenue, reduce operator eip7nse by
$155,676 and result in Operator Office Agreeaent savings of 
$12,149 foe a total of S205,275 annually. This revenue 
reguirement reduction is based en a 61.641 reduction in 
total directory assistance call volumes in the turham 
operation. In Union county it is expected that the call 
volume will be 0.794 calls par aain station after a charge 
is imple■ented. 

Mr. Vern w. Chase, Chief Engineer of the Ccmmissicn•s 
Telephone Rate section, testified that he had nc substantial 
disagree■ent with the coapany•s proposed rate design if the 
Commission should allow the coapany additional revenue, but 
be did suggest that the ■ici1u ■ charge en private lines, 
extension lines and tie line circuits be increased fro■ 
$6.00 to $8.00 per month. He recom■ended that the 
commission approve the same directory assistance ctarge plan 
foe General that vas approved for Southern Bell, which wculd 
not grant an exe■ption to hotel, ■otel and hospital rocm 
directory assistance charges. Regarding the FCC Oeder in 
Docket No. 19528 mentioned by Witness Hevener, Mr. Chase 
stated that it was too early to know the consequences of 
such Ceder. 

Based 
support 

on the 
thereof, 

foregoing testimony and 
the Cc■■issicn reaches 

the exhibits in 
the fellowing 



BATES 61 I 

conclusicns with regard to the rate structure design to be 
approved for General Telephone Ccmpany of the Southe ast. 

( f) Basic Rate Schedule

The schedul e cf rates and charges set for th in the
Appendices* attache d· to this Order is just an d
rea::onable.

(2) Service Charges

Applicant's service cha�ges should not be converted
to a jack and plug arrangement at this time, but some
changes are justified which are reflected in Appendix
11 E 11 attached hereto. 

(3) Centrex, PBX, Key System and Data Ser-vice Bates and
Charges

The rate design 
PBX, key system 
reasonable.

(4) Other Services

prcpos€d by Applicant for centrex,
and data service is just and

The eliminatio n of joint user service and the
ccmnissions paid on intrastate coin telephone service
is reasonable and should ta implemented by GTSE.

(5) Directory Assistance Charges

Based on the previous analysis, the Ccmmission
concludes that charges for directory assistance
inquiries are an appropriate me thod cf relieving
subscribers who do not use the service excessively
from the burden of having to pay for those who de use
the service excessively. It is unquestionable that a
vast number of unnece ssary calls are made for
informa ticn that is readi ly available or can be made
readily available on an ongoing basis. This practice
is a burden on the general body cf telephone
ratepayers and is a hindrance to keeping charges for
tasic service as low as pcssible, which is in the
best interest of all subscribers, especially those
sub scribers with marginal ability to pay for
telephone serv ice. An estimatEd reduction of 601 to
701 of the directory assistance traffic is a clear
example of the fact that a D.A. charge, among ether
things, will cause telephcne users to consult the
directory for desired nu�bers and to record numbers
once obtained from other sources. The Coumissicn is 
of the firm opinion that requests for directory
assistance create an identifiable ccst which should
be borne by those for whom it is incurred.

The Commission concludes that a five (5) free call mcnthly 
allowance will adequately provide for the reasonable needs 



612 TE�EPHONE 

cf nearly all subscribers and that a charge of 20i for each 
local dit"ectory assistance request .in excess of five .(5). 
montilly per subscriber should ba approved. rhe ccmmissicn 
further concludes that there should be no charge for toll 
directory assistance in�u1r1es made outside tte heme area 
code. With respect to the toll dir�ctory assistance 
ingu1r1es made within the home area code, a matching. plan 
should be implemented and subscribers should be allowed o�e 
free toll directo ry assistance inquiry per �onth for each 
sent paid toll call made to a number in the home numbering 
plan area. 

The ccmmission is of the opinion that a 6!.6q% reduction 
in local directory assistance calling in the Durham area may 
reasonably be expected. This would resalt in decreased 
expenses of $155,676 and increased- revenues of $32,606 in 
the Durham area and an Oparator Office Agreement savings of 
$12,lqg in union County with $4,E44 of additional revenue, 
or a total savings to the ratepay�rs of $205,149 in reduced 
revenue reguirements for the ccmi:any_, which the Ccn:mission 
has considered in determinjng th e overall revenue 
requirements for GTSE. 

The Commission is of the opinion that those persons who 
are blind or oth erwise physically handicapped tc tb6 extent 
they are unable to use the telephone directory should be 
exempted from directory assistance charges. G�neral is 
being ordered herein to collect data on the use of this 
exempticn to enable the Commis sion, at the end of the 
�xperimental period for D.A. charging, to fully evaluate the 
needs cf and uses made by handicapped individuals concerning 
directory assistance services. The commission recqgnizes 
that a uniform, statewide D.A. ch3rging plan is ulti�ately 
desirable and that the o.A. ch�rging plan apFroved herein 
for General, and those previously approved foe Central 
Telephone company and south:!rn Bell, differ frcm ·the one

previously approved for Carolina Telepho ne and Tei8graph 
company. All D.A. charging flans, including the one 
approved herein, are considered experimental for 
approximately one year. It is the Commission's intent to 
allow the companies to gain oferating experien ce with 
different plans. At such tim� as  sufficient data is 
available to evaluate tha merits of toth Flans, the 
Ccmmission expects to initiate a proceeding to cons_ider D.A. 
charging fer all cegulat-3d t�lephone companies in· North 
Carolina and to consider chan,Jes, if any, to be made in the 
D.A. charging plans already approved.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows:

I• That the Applicant, General Telephone c1:wfany cf the 
southeast, be, and hereby is, authorized to increase its 
North Carclina intrastate local exchange telephone rates and 
charges to produce additional annual gross revenues net to 
exceed $2,270,987 based upon stations and oper ations as cf 
June 30, !S75, as hereinafter set forth in A1pendices "A" 
and 11 B." 



BATES 61 3 

2. That the locai monthly rates, service cbarg�s, 
general exchange ite� rates, and regulations prescribed and 
set forth in Appendices "A 11 and 11 B" attached hereto, i.hich 
will produce additional grcss re�enues of $2,270,987 frcm 
said end of test period customers, be, and hereby are, 
approved to be charged and implemented by General, effective 
on service to be rendered on and after the date of this 
order, except as. noted herein. 

3. That General shall file, within seven days of this
Order, the neGessary revised tariffs reflecting the above 
increases, decreases and re1ulations, said tariffs to be 
eff�ctive as of the dates prescribed above. 

4. That General is authorized to begin directory 
assistance charges in accordance with Appendix "A" attached 
to this Order after September I, 1976, and aft€r the NOTICE 
attached as Append·ix "C" is given to its subscrib-ers. 
General shall, before August 15, J976, mail as a bill insert 
or direct mailing the NOTICE attached as A i:pendix "C11 tc all 
subscribers and shall, commencing Septl';;mber I, I S76, mai l as 
a bill insert the REMINDER att1che-d as Appendix 11C" tc all 
subscribers. Should the company te unablE to initiate 
directory assistance charges 03 S�ptemter J, 1916, it should 
so advise the commission and m�ke app�opriate changes in the 
dates in the NOTICB, the REMINDER and the nailing Oates 
prescribEd above. 

Further, that General shall place the 
information includ�d in Appendix 11C, 11 relating to 
assistance charges, in its tel�phcne directory. 

c]irectory 
dir€ctor}' 

5. That General shall offer an option to residential
ap�licants or subscribers �o allow theID to pay for service 
charges (installation, moves, changes, etc.), where the 
total exc�eds $(5.00, in tvo e�ual payments over the first
tvo billing periods after such service work is cCmfleted, 
unless the subscriber is d known credit, risk tc the Ccll'(:any, 
and General shall include this Frovision in its tariff 
filings. 

6. That Gep.eral shall provide , for cne representative
month each quarter for the two qu arters ending December 31, 
1976, and March 31, 1977, a report showing: 

(a) The number and percent of subscribers Flacing
o, I , 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, B, 9, I 0-20, 2 1-1 o o,
and 100+ local D.A. inquiries per line per 
month. 

(b) The number and percent of local directory
assistance inguiries Flaced by subscribers
placing o, I• 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, a, 9, 10-20,
21-100, and I 00t local n. A. calls per month. 

(C) The number of Home Numbering Flan Ari:a tell 
D.A. inquiries per month.



(d) 

TELEPHCNE 

The monthly number of local directory 
assistance inquiries frcm FaY stations. 

(e) For exempted services furnished for handicapped
individuals, the same data requested in (a) and
(b) above.

(f) The number and percent of sutscriters tilled
for directory assistance inquiries.

(g) The revenue billed for direct.oi:y assistance
inquiries.

(h) A general report indicating the date(s) of
implementation cf directory assistance charges,
complaints received, and Frcblems encountered
(i. e�, traffic, accounting, billing,

adjustments, dtc.J.

(i) The perc�nt and amount ot reduction in ttaffic
expense over or under what was estimated for
the same month had directory assistance charges
not heen in �ffect.

The above data should be b�sed en actual ex�erience for 
one representative month of tbe quarter and should be 
received by th� Commission no later than the last day cf the 
month fellowing the end of the quarter. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCMHISSION. 

ibis the 20th day of July, 1�76. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILIIIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPENDIX 11 A 11 

GENERAL TELEPHCNE COHPANY OP 1HE SOU'IHEAST 
DOCKEl NO. P-J9, SUB J63 

1:!!:;HA NJ,.!; 
Altan 
Creedmoor 
Durham 

Except Research 
Triangle Park 
Service Area 

Research Triangle 
Park Service Area 

Goose Creek 
Hcnroe 

J0.45 

9.45 
9.45 

8.65 
8.65 

26. 25

32.25 
23-65
23.65 

* Seg official file for Appendices 11 A," "B," and 11C."

22.65 

22.65 



HATES 615 

DOCKET NO. P-J9, SUB 163 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CONNISSION 

In t he Hatter of 
Application of General Telephone Ccmfany 
of the South�a st for Authority to Increase 
its Bates and Charges i n  its Service Area 
within North Carolina 

ERBATA ORCEB 
COliliECTING 
APPENDICES 11 A 11 

AND 11E 11 

BY THE CCHMISSION: By Ord�r issued in this dccket on 
July 20 ,, 1976 ,, the Ccmmission determined the just and 
reasonable rates to be charged for its services ty General 
Telephone compa.ny of the southaast (General) in its North 
Carolina exchanges, based on opdrations during a test year 
ended June 30, 1975. The Commission found and concluded 
that General was entitled to increase its rates and charges 
by $2 ,, 27C ,, S87 en an annual hasis. 

Subsequent to the issuance of this Order ,, the· Commission 
staff notified• th<=! Commission of tha possil:ility that scme 
errors in calculation had been made in the approved rate 
structure, as contained in App�ndices 11A 11 and 11E" , attached 
to the Order of July 20 ,, JS76. The Commission ,, on its otm. 
m�ticn, set the matter for hearing in the Commissicn Hearing 
Room on Tuesddy, July 21, IS76, at 2:00 p.m. All parties to 
the docket (General, the North Carolina Attorney General,, 

the cit y of Durham and the corr.uission staff) were _present 
and represented by counsel. The Commission declared that 
the scope of the hearing would he to determine (I) whether 
or not the rates provided by the Order of July 2C, 1976,, 

vere sufficient to produca the revenue allowed to General in 
the Order; and (2) if not, what corrections tc such i:ates 
would be necessary in order to meet the revenue reguirement. 

The Staff offered the testimony of Vei:n ii. Chase, Chief 
Engineer ,, T��ephone Rate Section ,, and introduced one 
exhibit. Mr. Chase va� tendar�d tc the Farties for ci:oss­
exam ination and was cross-examined by coun sel for the 
Attorney Gen9ral and for General Telephone ccnpany. At the 
conclusicn of the hearing, the attorr.ey for the City cf 
Durham mcved for an extension of time within �hich to file 
exceptions and notice of app�al to the ccmaissicn•s Order in 
this dccket. such motion was taken under advise�ent. 

Fcom the testimony and exh�bit offered by the Staff ,, the 
Commission finds ,, deterrines and concludes as fellows: (a) 
that errors of calculation·vere made in Appendices "All and 
11B 11 attached to the Commission's Order of July 20, 1976; (b) 
that the r�sult of such errors is to produce an annual 
revenue deficiency of $6'15,996 below the !2,270,987 
heretofore allowed to General as increased annual revenues; 
(c) that tc correct such -deficiency it is necessary to
increase ravenues from main stations by $499,958 and
revenues from service charges by $JJ5,904; and (d) that to
produce the required revanues from main staticn s it will he
necessary to increase the rates to rssidential �hones by



6J6 TELEPHONE 

$.40 and to business phones by !.75 over and above the 
increases previously allowed and, furt.her, to increase other 
charges a·s shown on the corrected appendix tages at.tached 
hereto. The commission concludes that corrected pages to 
the appendices, as described harein, shculd be issued-, in 
li�u of thoss previously published, so that General will, in 
fact, have the cpportunity tc �arn the annual grcss revenu�s 
and level of returns allowed by the c6mmis5ion. 

IT IS, 1HEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

1- That pages 117, 55, 69 and 70, which comprise portions 
cf Appentlix 111\11 and Appendix 11811 of the ccmmissicn's Order 
of July 20, 1976, be, and the same are hereby, withdrawn and 
cancelled. 

2. That correcti::d pages 47, 55, 69 and 70* -attached 
hereto, which. contain the corractions described above, be 
inserted in lieu of forIEar Fag �s 41, 55, 69 and -70. 

3. That ora·ering Paragraph Ne. 3 en page 45 of the July 
20, 1976, ord9r is hereby cancelled. General shall file, 
within S9Ven days of the date of this Order, the necessary 
revised tariffs raflectinq not only the increases apprcved 
herein, l.ut also those increases, decreases and re911lations 
previcusly adopted which -lre unaffected by this Order; Such 
tariffs r,;hall be filed to ba ;ffective as of July 20, I C;76. 

4. That the time for filing notice of appeal and
exc?.ptions to the Commission's final Ceder herein be, and 
the same is her�by, ext�nded thrcugh and including Friday, 
September 24, 1976. 

5. That, excg,pt as corr;cted herein, t.be Ccn:missicn's 
order Settinq Rat-1s issued July 20, 1976, shall remain in 
full fore� an1l effect. 

ISSUED BY ORDEE OF THE CC�HISSION. 

This the 28th day of July, 1376. 

'EXCHANGE 
Aitan--
cre.edmoor 
Durham 

NJ3TH CARCLINA UTILITIES CCMMtSSION 
Katherine H. Peele, -Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX 11 A" 
GENERAL TELEPHCNE CCMEANY OF THE·SOOTHEAST 

DOCKET NO. P-J9, SUB 163 

9.85 
J0.85 

9.05 24.40 
27.00 

23.40 



RATES 617 

Except Research 
'l'r ianq 1-e Park 
Service Area 
8essarch Triangle 
Park servica Area 

10. 85 27.00 

33.00 

24.40 
24.40 

Goose Creek 
Monroe 

9.85 
9.85 

9.05 
9.05 

23.40 
23.40 

* qee officia·l file for th-.: c�maindec of corrected page 47
and all cf corrected pag�s 55, 69, and 70.

DOCKET NO. p:26, SUE 76 

BEFORE THE NORTH CABOLINA UtILITlES CCNMISSICN 

In the Matter of 
Application of Jleins Telephone ccmpdny 
for Authority to Increase its a�tes 
and charges in its service Area within 
North Ca:cclina 

CBDEB GliANtING 
PAR�IAL INCREASF 
IN BAlES 

fEARD IN: The Ccmrnissioo Hearing Room, 
One west Morgan Street, 
Carolina, on October 5, 6 and 
A.M.

Ruffin Building, 
Ralejgh, North 
7, 1�76 at 10:00 

BEFORE: Commissioner J. ward Purrington, Eresiding; and 
Commissioners Ben E. Rcney and w. Lester Teal, 
Jr. 

APPEARANCES: 

Fer the Applicant: 

R. c. Howison,
Joyner & Howiscn·,
Box I 09, Ral<;!igh,

Jr., Edward S. Fitley, Jr., 
Attorneys at Law, Pest Office 
Ncrth Carolina 27602 

For the Attorney G�neral: 

Jerry B. 

Department 
27602 

Pruitt, Associate Attcrney G8�eral, 
of Justice, Raleigh, North Carolina 

Appearing for: The Using and consutting Putlic 

For: the Commission Staff: 

Maurice w. Hornd, Deputy Cc�mis�icn Attcrney, 
Paul L. Lassiter, Associate Ccmmission 
Attorney, North Carclina Utilities Ccmmission, 
Post office Box 9�1, Raleigh, Ncrth Carolina 
27602 

BY THE CCHMISSION: On 

company (hereinafter Heins, 
afplicaticn fO:c authority 

M-iy 19, 1976 Heins 
company, er Applicant) 
to adjust and increase 

Telephone 
fiied an 
its rates 



618 TELEEHCNE 

and charges amounting to afptoximately $887,767 in 
additional annual gross revenues. Heins proFosed that the 
rate schedules be allowed to go into effect on or after July 
I, f 976 without suspension. The AFFlicant• s testimony and 
exhibits were not filed at that time but were subsequently 
filed en June 9, 1976. 

On June 3, 1976 the Cc111mission issued an crder, among 
other things, suspending· the ceguested increase in rates for 
a period of 270 days or until final order of the Commission 
and required that certain information be filed by Heins. 

On June 24, 1976 the Ccmfilission set the applicaticn for 
hearing and required Heins to �ublish Notice of Hearing 
attached to the Oeder and to mail the same as till inserts 
to each cf its subscribers in accordance vith the Order. 

On September 7, J976 the Attotney General filed Notice of 
Intervention and· the same was recognized by the ccmmission 1 s 
Order of S eptember 8, 1976. There are certain et her crders 
and letter s regarding information reguests by counsel for 
the Staff and Applicant. 

The public hearing in this matter began on October 5, 
1976. 

The Applicant presented the testimony of the following 
�itnesses: James E. He ins, President ana General Manager of 
Heins,  with regard tc growth , services and construction 
program; Frank M. Nunnally, _T reasurer of Heins, as to 
accounting and capital structure; Halter L. Drury, 
ccmptrcller of Heins, as to rate- design and proposed 
increases; Hal L. Carnes, Jr., P.E., President, Carnes, 
Burkett, Wiltsee & Associates, Inc., regarding replacement 
cos ts and fair value; and Ptofessor George E. Flanigan, 
Associate Profe ssor of eus_iness Administration of University 
cf North Catalina at  Greensboro, as to rate of return. 

The Commission S taff cffere d the testimony of the 
fcllcving witn esses: B. Bandclph Currin, senior Operations
Analyst, as to rate of return and cost of capital; William 
M. Winters, Staff Accountant, review of ccmpany took� and
accounting reccmmendations; Hugh L. Gettinger, Tell 
settlement Engineer, regarding separations and toll 
settlements; Gene A. Clemmons, Chief, Telephone Service 
Section, as to depreciation; Benjamin R. Turner, Jr.., 
Telephone Engineer, · regarding reasonableness o f  plant 
margins, past and projected grovth, stat'ions and 
investments; James S. Ccmpton, Telepb9ne Engineer, regarding 
quality of service; aillard N. carpenter, III, Telephone 
Engineer, as to review cf proposed rate design and Staff 
recommendations; Vern w. Chase� Chief., Telei:hone Rate 
section, regarding directory assistance; and Allen L. Clapp, 
Chief, Operations Analysis S ection, as to review of ccmpany 
ptoposed replacement cost and £air value. 



HATES 619 

Oral Argument vas prese nted in lieu of briefs at the 
conclusicn of the three-day hearing. 

Upcn consideration of the objections to Currin 
3 filed by counsel for Heins, th.a Ccmmission 
cpinion that the Motion should be allowed and 
excluded from the record. 

Exhibit No. 
is of the 
the exhibit 

Based upon the entire evidence o f  recor d, the cc�mission 
makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Il�ins is a duly franchised putlic utility
providing telephone service to its subscribers and is a duly 
cre�ted and existing corporaticn authorized to do business 
i n  Ncrth Carolina and is lawfully before the Ccmmissicn in 
this prcceeding for a det�rmina�ion as to the justness and 
reasonableness of its rat9s and charges as regulated by the 
Utilities Commission under Ch�pter 62 of the General 
statutes at North Carolina. 

2. That the total increas,as in rates and
Heins' ap�lication would have produced 
$887,767 in additional annual grcss reven ues. 

charges under 
app:oximately 

3. Th:1.t Heins' last ratg application was authorized by
Order issued August 19, 1952 in D.'.lcket No. P-26, Sub 2. The 
present rates were authorized in Docket No. P--26, Sub 66, 
order issued May 24, 1971, and Docket No. P-26, Sub 71, 
order issued November 15, 1973, wherein the Ccrnmissicn 
authorizEd Hoins to proceed to provide cne-party telephcne 
service to both residential and business sur:scril:':rs. 
conversion to one-party s9rvice was ccmpleted prior tc the 
closing cf the he�ring in this dccket. 

Q. That the test period used in this proceeding for the
purpose of establishing rates as required by the commission 
is the J2-month p�riod ended D�cember 31, 1975. 

5. That the overall quality cf service provided by Heins
to its customers is ad�quate. 

6. That there is no excess plant investment reflected
from the record in this case. 

7. That the compa ny's depreciaticn rate for the station
connection account should be J 2 .. Si, 12� for the aerial wire 
account, and J 3. 3% for the v,ahicles acccunt. All ether 
depreciaticn rates as used in the company's application are 
appropriate. 

a. That the separation factors pro�osed by the Staff are
propsr for purpos�s of determinin� Heins Telephone Ccmpany•s 
int rastate level of ope�aticns. 



620 TEIEPRCNE 

9. That the original cost cf Heins Tel.ephone CcmFany•s
investment in telephone plant used and useful in pr oviding 
intrastate telephone service in North Carolina is 
$13 ,56,1, C33. From this amount should te deducted - the 
reasonable accumulated provision for depreciaticn at 
December 31, 1975 of $3,045,337 resulting in a reascnable 
original cost less depreciation of $10,515,696. 

10. That Heins Telephone ccmpany1s investment in Rural
Te1�pbone Bank Class B stock less patrcinage dividends should 
be included in the criginal cost net investment in the 
amount of $299,304. 

I 1- That the reasonable allowance tor working capital is 
$J38,6J7. 

J2. That 
depreciaticn 
intrastate 
.$13,J0C,000. 

the reasonable 
of Heins' flant used 
telephone service 

replacement 
and useful 

in North 

cost less 
in providing 

Carclina is 

13. That the fair value of Heins' flant UEEd and useful
in providing intrastate talephcne Eervice in North Carclina
should be derived from giving 3/4 weighting tc the
reasonable original cost less de preciation of Heins! plant
in service and i/4 weighting to the dep.ceciated repl acement
ccst of Heins' utility plant. By this method, using the
depreciated original cost of $10,515,656 and the depreciated
repl�cement cost of $13,300,000, the Ccmmission fi nds that
the fair value of H eins' utility flant devoted tc intrastate
telephone service in.North Carolina is S:11,211,1'12. This
fair value. includes a r�asonable fair value incr�ment of 
$696,076.

14. That the fair value of Heins• fl ant in service to its
customers within the State cf North Carolina at the end of
the test yea•r· of $11,21 I, 772 plils the reasonable allowance
for �orking capital of !J38,617 flus Rural Telephone Bank
stock of $299,304 yields a reasonable fair value of Heins'
property in service to North carclina ccstcmerE of
Sf 1,6q9, 693.

\5. That Hains Telephone Company's operating revenues net 
cf unccllectibles for the test year after accounting and pro 
forma adjustments under prgsent rates are aFproximately 
$3,066;225 and �nder the company proposed rates �ould have 
been approximately $3,953,992 before annualization to year­
end levels. 

16. �hat Heins Telephcn e Ccmpany1s operating revenue
deducticns after accounting and pro forma adjustments are
approximately $2,582, 6\15 which includes an· amount of
$661,223 for actual investment currently consumed through
reasonable actual depreciation before annualization to year­
end levels.



RATES 62 I 

17• That cost-free funds ari3ing from the Jcb Develofment 
Investment Tax Credit, irr.flemented by the Revenue Act of 
J97'J, should receive the full equity return.

I 8. That the capital structur€ which is propec.r for use ir. 
this proceeding is the ,following: 

!.Ht!!! 

(al 
Leng-term debt 
Ccmmon equity 
Cost-free capital 

Total 

R!l!:£�.Q! 
(b) 

76.94% 
f9.80% 

__ 1�J§! 
f00.00% 
======= 

19. That when the excess of th� fair value 1:ate base ever
original cost net investment (fc1.ir Value increment) is added 
to the equity component of the original cost net investment, 
the fair val11e capital structure Ls as follows: 

l!!l!!! 
(al 

Lonq-term d_ebt 
Ccmmon eguity 
cost-free capit�l 

Total 

r-ercent 
--,ii,--

72.34% 
24.59% 

--�Q]� 
f00.00% 
======= 

20.. 'lhat the company 1 s prep.er '3mbedded cost of total deht 
is 4.43%. The fair rate of return which should be afflied 
to the fair value rate tase is 6 .. 0]%. This return on Heins• 
fair value property of 6.03j will allow a return on fair 
valllr: equity of J J.48X �fter recovery of the embedded cost 
of debt. 

21. That Heins should b1: allowed an increase in 
additional annual gross revenu3s not exceeding $455,C52 in 
order for it to have un Cf(Ortunity through efficient 
management to earn the 6 .. 0Jj rate of return en the fair 
value of its property used and useful in serving its 
customers. This increased revenue requirement is based urcn 
the fair value of its pro�erty and reasonatle test year 
operating revenues and expenses as herP.tofore determined. 

22. That
included in
found to he

the schedule of r�tes, 
Appendices A, B, c, and 
just and reasonahl�. 

charges, and regulations 
D of this Ord�r are 

23. That charging for directory assistance is an 
appropriate means of relieving those subscri'l,ers who de net 
use directory assistance excessively of the cost cf said 
service and requiring those who use the service excessively 
to pay in accordance with the service used. 



622 TELEPHCNE 

PRELIHINARY FlNDINGS 

The prelimin ary Findings are based on the official records 
of the Ccmmission and the verified application. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING CF FAC1 NO. 5 

The evidence as to the guality cf telepbcne service 
provided by neins which appears in this record consist� of 
the testimony and exhibits of Hr. Heins and Hr. Ccmpton. 

haMdr.a •e
"•!1

v
· ?c

s
e 

testified that Heins Telephone ccmi:any has not 
_ .  i complaint filed with this Commission in the 

last three or four years and that this is an indica tion that 
Heins Telephone company is providing good quality service. 
Hr. Heins also stated several specific exa11lples of their 
efforts ta maintain and imprcve the guality of service. 

Hr. Ccmpton testified concerning the Commission Staff 1 s 
investig ation and evaluati on of  the quality of telephone 
service by Hein�. He testified tha t the staff's evaluation 
was based on results of field tests conducted en two 
separate occasions. The witness testified that the Staff's 
evaluation consisted of call ccmpletion tests, transmission 
and noise mea�ureinents, pay station tests, operator answer 
time tests and an analysis of custcmer trouble Ie�crts, 
service orders, and subscriber held orders. Based en the 
results of the Staff's investigation, the witness concluded 
that the company, overall, was meetin g tbe service 
objectives established by the Commission. The service 
objectives have been established in prier commission crders 
and represent the minimum levels of adequate service. 

Based on the evidence of record, the commission concludes 
that the overall quality of service offered by Heins 
Telephone Company is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The evidence relating to the possibility of excess flant 
consisted of the direct tes timony of Benjamin R. Turner, 
Jr., 7eleFhone Engineer, TeleFhon e Service section, North 
Carolina Utilities commission, and the rebuttal testimcny cf 
James E. Heins, President and General 'Manager, Heins 
Telephone company. 

Hr. Turner presented direct testimony which dealt vith his 
evaluation cf the operating efficiency of Heins Telephone 
Company. The operating efficiency vas evaluated by 
analyzing the reasonableness of operating expenses, 
telephone plant investment, central office engineering, and 
outside plant engiileering. 

Regarding the reasonableness of plant investment, Hr. 
Turner testified that in his opinion there vas e�cess plant 
investment in the Sanford Centrai Office which Was not used 
and useful in providing t�lephone service within a period of 



RATES 623 

2.5 years, a maximum engineering pericd. Tt.e amount of 
excess plant was computed by ftr. Turner to be 1,700 lines 
and J,700 terminals egual to an investment of 1304,516. 

In his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Heins testified that at the 
time the decision was made to crder the equipment at issue 
the actual groMth was increasing at an increasing rate, 
essentially in accordance with the then afplicable REA 
projection. He further testified that close examination of 
terminal growth for the last six months of 1972 could not 
have indicated a declining growth in terminals because for a 
company as small as Heins the fluctuation in terminals frcm 
month to month prevents any valid observation of gtcvth 
t rends by leaking a t  such a short period of time. 

The commission concludes that the most compelling eviaence 
is that of the management of the company in that the actions 
they took at the time of the plant expansion were prudent 
actions in view of the circumstances prevailing at the time 
of the decision. There was nc evidence that the �anagement 
of this £mall company had any sutstantial foresight tc be 
able tc predict the recession that caused the ultimate 
underutili2ation of the lines an·d terminals ■hich we, in 
hindsight, can see so clearly. In assessing the pIOFriety 
of a particular management decision, we conclude that it is 
proper to view the decision in light of the informaticn and 
options available to a prudent management at the time the 
decision is made and that far less weight be given to 
hindsight evaluation. 

For these reasons, the Commission concludes that an 
adjustment for excess plant is net proper. 

EVICENCE AND CONCLUSIO�S FOR FINDING OF PAC� NO. 7 

The evidence as to tbe reasonableness of Heins' 
depreciaticn rates consists of the testimcny of Staff 
witness Clemmons. Mr. Clemmons testified that he 1tade a 
revia� and analysis of the depreciation rates used by Heins 
in this case and found that the rates which the company used 
for station connections (15:A), aerial wire (10%), and 
vehicles (20%) were not appropriate. The witness testified 
that, based on his study, the appropriate depreciation rate 
for staticn connections is 12.5%, for aerial �ire is 10%, 
and for motor vehicles is f 3. 3j. Hr.. Clemmens. further 
testi£ied that he did not ptopose any changes in the 
depreciation rates used by the coffi�any for ether �lant 
accounts. 

Heins did not offer any testimony ccncernjng the 
reasonableness of the depreciation rates Mhich it used in 
this case. 

Eased on the evidence of record, the co�missicn concludes 
that the depreciation rates r�ccmmended by Staff Witr.ess 
Clemmons are reasonabl� and appropriate for determining 
depreciation expense in this rate proceeding and that these 



624 TELEPHCNE 

rates should be used for depreciaticn putposes en the 
company's books effective January I, J976. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING CF FAC1 NO. 8 

Heins !elephone ccmpany develops ccst separations st�dies 
annually for the purpose of conducting toll settlements on 
an actual cost basis with southern Bell. The company's 
study, including basic traffic factors, is prepared by the 
consulting firm of John stau rulakis, Inc., and is reviewed 
and approved by Southern Bell. The company used the most 
recent study available as a basis for developing separation 
factors tc be used in determining the test year level of 
toll revenues and to arriva at the company's intrastate 
level of operations. 

staff Witness Gerringer statEd that the toll settlements 
study used by the company was revised prior to acceptance by 
southern Bell. witness Gerringer proposed separation 
factors based on the revise d cost separations s tudy. 

The Commission concludes that the 
proposed by witness Gerringer are proper 
based on the separation s tudy agreed to 
and Southe rn Bell. 

separation factors 
in that they are 
by both the ccmpany 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

The ccmmission will now analyze the testimony aDd exhibits 
presented by company Witness Nunnally and Staff Witness 
Hinters concerning the original cost net investment in 
telephone flant in service. The fellowing chart summarizes 
the amcunt which each of these witnesses contends is ptcper: 

�fil 
(a) 

Telephone plant in service 
Less: Reserve for depreciation 

Excess plant 
Net telephone plant in service 

Company 
Witness 
.!f.!!!! llil :i: 

(b) 

$(3,580,940 
3,012,292 

$(0,568,648 
=========== 

Staff 
witness 
].!!l!&I.§ 

(c) 

$(3,56( ,033 
3,045,337 

-- .250.L 756 
$10,264,940 
=========== 

As shown in the above chart, the first area of 
disagreement between the witnesses is the amcunt properly 
includable as investment in telephone plant in service. 
This difference of $19,907 results f�om the difference in 
the separation factors used by company witness Nunnally as 
compared to those used by st�ff Witness Winter� t9 allocate 
total ccmpany telephone Flant in service in the amou nt of 
$15,929,302 to the company's intrastate operations. Witness 
Nunnally used a composite intrastate separation factor of 
85.2576% while Witness Winters used a composite intrastate 
separation factor of 85.132631 which was develof�d by Staff 
witness Gerringer. 



RATES 625 

Having previously found that the intrastate separation 
factcrs developed by Staff Witness Gerringer are proper for 
purposes of this proceeding in arriving at the afptopriate 
level of investment, the ccmmission will use t elephone plant 
in service in the amount of $13,561,033 ($15,929,302 X 
.e5.J3263%).

The next area of.disagreement between the witnesses is the 
amount properly includable as  the reserve for deprec iation. 
company Witness Nunnally testified that the end-of-period 
depreciation reserve was $3,012,292. Staff Witness Winters 
testified that the end-of-period depreciation ·reserve vas 
$3,045,337 vhich is $33,045 more than that proposed by 
Witness Nunnally. This difference results from the 
fellowing: 

Application of different intrastate separation 
factors to the 11per books" depreciation reserve 

staff adjustment to the depreciation reserve to 
give effect to the company's adjtstment to bring 
depreciation expense to an end-of-period level 

staff adjustment to depreciation expense to give 
effect to the change in depreciation rates 
recommended by staff Witness Clemmons 

staff adjustment to annualize depreciation 
expense charged to maintenance expense accounts 

$ 4, 762 

65, I 3 I

(27,826) 

Both Witness Nunnally and witn ess Winters 
the total company reserve for depreciation 
December 31, 1975, was $3,553,782. 

testified that 
per bocks at 

In arriving at the proper level of operating revenue 
deductions ve have added an amount of .$65, 131 to 
depreciation expense to give effect to the c6mFany•s 
adjustment to bring depreciation expense to an end-of-pericd 
level; ve have deduct€d an amount of $36,848 from 
depreciation expense to give effe ct to the change in 
depreciation rates proposed by Staff ·Witness Clemmons 
-(.$27, 826) and to annualize depreciation exi;ense oharg€d to 
maintenance expensa accounts as pxoposed by witness Winters 
($9,022); and, as previously explained, we have found that 
the intrastate separation factors developed by Witness 
Gerringer are proper for puCJoses of this proceeding. 
consistent with the adjustments to depreciation ex�ense 
described hereinabove we liave used reserve for depreciation 
of $3,045,337 in developing the net investment in telephOne 
plant in service which may be calculated as follcvs: 



626 TELBPHCNE 

Item 
1ai-

Reserve for dl:!p-1:eciation "pee tocks" 
staff a11ocatimn factor 
Intrastate amoont 
Add: Adjustment to increase depreciation 

expense 

$3,553,182 
.84891 

-3:011:osq

Deduct: Adjustments to decrease depreciation 
Expense 

65. J 31

___ 32.&.§!§ 
$3,045,337 
=====-=== 

The final area of disagreement between the witnesses with 
regard to the amount properly includahle as net telephone 
plant in sez:vice results ftom liitn.ess Winters• adjustment of 
$250,756 to reXlect the elimination of excess telephone 
Flant from the original cost net investment as pto�osed by 
Staff Witness Turner. 

As discussed under Evidence and Conclusicns fer Finding of 
Pact No. 6, the commission did not adopt the excess Flant 
adjustuent proposed by Witness Turner; therefore, it would 
be improper to include this amount in develoFing the net 
investment in telephone plant in service. 

The commission concludes that the following calcu1aticn of 
net telephone plant in service is appropriate for use 
her�in: 

Telephone plant in service 
Less: Reserve for depreciation 
Net telephcne plant in service 

$13,561,033 
_J.£Q!½�...1J2 
.t10,s1s,696 
========== 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FAC'I NO. I 0 

staff Witness Winters Eroposed that Heins TelEphone 
company• s investment in Rural ·telephone Bank (RTE), Class B 
stock in the amount of $�95,304 be included in the 
calculation cf the original .cost oet investment. ccfuFany 
�itness Nunnally did not include this item cf cost in his 
determination of the original cost net investment. Witness 
Winters testified that all ccmFanies borrowing £rem the RTB 
are required to purchase RTB Class � stock in an amount 
equal tc 5% of the original amount of the loan. For 
exam�le, if a telephooe company �ishes tc torrow $1,000,000 
frcm the RTB, it must purchase $50,000 of RTB Class B stoc� 
and sign a note ·for $1 ,CS0,000. Prem this e1.amtle it is 
clear that the .funds used tc Furchase the RTE steck are 
included in the loan frem the aTB. The long-te�m debt as 
shown on the ccmpany•s books, which includes all lean� £rem 
RTB, was used in the calculaticn of both tbe capital 
structure and the embedded ccst of debt. If tbe BTB Class B 



RATES 627 

stock acquired as a condition :Jf the loan is net considered 
in determining the cost of secvice, the company will net be 
allowed an opportunity to recover this component of cost. 
However, RTB stock acquired as �atronage dividends shculd 
not be included in the criginal cost net investment. 
Patronage dividends are of the nature of stock dividends and 
in no vay change the amcunt of Heins Tel-ephone Ccm�any•s 
ownership in the RTB, nor do patronage dividends change the 
amount of debt owed to the RTB er its interest cost. 

The Commission concludes, tased en the above discussion, 
that Heins Telephone Company's investm�nt in BTB Class B 
stock in the amount of $299,304 should he included in the 
criqinal cost net investment. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FAC� NO. I I 

The Commission will new analyze the testimony and exhibits 
of Cempany Witness Nunn ally and Staff Witness winters 
concerning the amount each witness considers pccperly 
includable in the original cost net investment as an 
allowan ce for working capital. 

The folleving chart presents the amount proposed by each 
witness: 

Cash 
Materials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Average tax accruals 
Customer deposits 

Total 

CCmfany 
Witness 
1f l!!! M 11.Y 

(b) 

$ 152,105 
I 52, '-19 I 

(7,367 
(124,146) 

__ J1.:iiQ.22) 
S 172,120 

Staff 
Witness 
}!intef§ 

(c) 

$ 119,757 
)52,393 

I 7, I 07 
(123,623) 

_J1L�.:i.'1l 
$ )37,775 
========= 

Ccmpany Witness Nunnally testified that the working 
capital allowance, which he considered proper, was composed 
of a cash allowance of 1/12 of operating revenue deductiens 
excluding depreciation and before pre forma adjustments plus 
materials and supplies and average prepayments, less average 
tax accruals and average custo�ec deposits. 

Staff Witness Winters testified that the working capital 
allowance, which he considered proper, •as ccmposed of a 
cash allowance of 1/12 of operating expenses including 
interest en customer deposits and after pro fcrma 
adjustments plus materials and supplies and average 
prepayments, less average tax ac cruals and end-of-period 
customer deposits. 

After car8fully considering th e evidence presented by each 
witness the Commission ccncludes that the method of 
determining the allowance for working capital ptofosed by 



628 TELEFHCNE 

the staff is consistent with the formula method emfloyed by 
the Ccm11ission •in recen-t r,ite proceedings and that this 
method more accurately reflects the company's actual working 
capital r equirement. Accordingly, the Commission will use 
$138,617 a s  the Froper test yea.r level of Working caFital, 
�hich may be calculated as fellows: 

cash (1/12 of operating expanses) 
Materials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Average tax accruals 
Cu.Stamer deposits (end-of-per-icd) 

.lH!!£!!!tt 
(b) 

$ 120,599 
152,393 

I 7, 107 
(123,623) 

_ _jl]Ljl!j_2) 
$ 138,617 
========= 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT 
NOS. I 2, I 3, A ND I lJ 

Although the term "replacement cost 11 envisions replacing 
the utility plant in accordance with mcdern design 
techniques and with the mcst up-to-date changes in the art 
of telephony, trended original cost as presented by the 
company is founded upon the premise of duplication of plant 
as is, with certain inefficienci�s and outmoded designs 
included. While obsolescence can, to an extent, be 
accounted for in proper d�preciation tteatment, the 
economies of scale inhere nt in the telecommunications 
industry (e.q., emp.loying one 600-pair cable down ··a· toad 
instead · of six 1-00-pair cables installed over a number of 
years) are not fully recogniz€d in the trending process. 
The staff testimony recognizes this fact tut does not cffer 
a recommended adjustment for the economies which would be 
achieved through "mass impulse" �lant construction. 

Company Witness Hal L,. Cai:nes, Jr., P .. E., a consultant to 
Heins, testified with respect to his determination of the 
Net Trend�d Original cost valuation cf Heins• North carclina 
pi:operties used and u�eful in fu�nishing telepbcne service 
as of December 31, 1975. Witness Carnes calculated his net 
trended original cost by comFuting a surviving investment, a 
depreciation reserve, and a net original cost, ty years, for 
the telephona plant in service tc Heins Teleplcne co�Fany. 
He then ti:ended the result up�a�ds, by application of the 
Consumer Price, Index, to shov the effect of inflation on the 
cost of Heins• plant. All plant was lumped togethex and 
trend�d with one index. staff Witness clafp agreed, that 
even though this lumping cf all plant for trending by one 
factor is not viewed by him as ari acceptable method,· the 
cost cf going through a mote elaborate procedure is not 
justified .. 

Tc compute his fair value, l-litness Carnes added tte net 
original cost of the plant from years 1956 through 1�64 to 



RATES 629 

his net replacement cost of tbe plant from the years 1965 
through 1915. 

Staff Witness Allen L. Clapp, P.E., Chief of the 
Operations Analysis Section, Engineering Division, Utilities 
Ccmmissicn Staff, testified that the follow ing r;:rocedures 
should he osed throughout the study for a trended original 
cost study to be reliable. 

(I) The origin al qost of plant placed in service in each
year must be reduced by the retirements of that
vinta·ge plant which have occurred since U·.e original
installation.

(2) These surviving original cost dcllars mus t be further
reduced by deduction cf the depreciation which has 
occurred against t h ose surviving installations. 

(J) The original cost dcllars surviving frcm each year,
net of the depreciation which has occurred to the
plant placed i n  that year, must be trended using a n
index which is properly reflective of tbe chang_es in
cost s, proportion� cf material and labor, and 
productivity of bo th factor inputs and the 
capabilities ,of the comrleted installation over the 
years being studied. The trending can he 
accomplished before or after the plant is depreciated 
as lc:19 a:: both the vintage plant and the vintage 
depreciation applicabla to it are trended with the 
same index. 

Staff Witness Clapp d iscussed several aspect:: cf Ccmpany 
Witness Carn�s• calculatio ns. Witness Clafp indicatfd that 
the assignment of retirements to vin tage years by Witness 
Carnes was distorted but pcinted out  that �itness Carnes had 
counteract€d this distorti on ty exclud ing scme very old 
dcllars frcm the trending procass. Witness Clapp accepted 
these cpposing actions as "reasonable under the 
circumstances" and proposed no further adjustment for that 
distortion. 

Staff Witness Clapp criticized the us e cf the look reserve 
ratios for developing deprec iation for replacement cost for 
Heins. He testified that the result of Witness Carnes' 
calculations was to understate tte depreciation and, 
therefore, overstate the reflacement cost. Witness Clapp 
proposed that depreciation based Ufon a theoretical reserve 
applicable only to the surviving flant would be mora 
apfrOftiate, since early retirements cf now nonexistent 
plant had affe�ted the actual depreciation reserve. Witness 
Clapp admitted that this method could overstat£ depreciation 
and tpus understate the depreciatEd replacement cost. He 
:Stated that th-e -actual figure- was l:etween those given by the 
two methods but that the theoretical reserve was closer and 
was the more conservative method of the two. 



00 TELEfHCNE 

Recognizing that the lack cf ccmplete data an the ac tual 
age of the original cost dcllars of investment in every 
account precludes certainty that each dcllar is trended by 
the correct trend factor, and alEo that t h e  gathering and 
maintain in g of such complet� Cata would be very expensive 
and time consuming, the Co�missicn concludes that the 
methodE used by the witnesses in this. case to estimate the 
age distribution of original cost dollars can lead to a 
reasonable indication of the replacement cost cf the flant 
�n service, if all other factors-affecting reflacement cost 
are correctly emfloyed. 

The Ccmmission conc ludes that the reascnable reflacement 
cost less depr�ciation cf Hains' telephone plant in service 
at Decemter 3·1, 1975 is $13,3CO,COO. 

Havinq determineJ th� dppropciate original ccst cf net 
investment in plant in intrastate sarvice to be $10,515,696 
and the reasonabl� estimata cf Ieflacement cost of that 
plant to lie $13,300,000, the Ccmmission must determine the 
fair value of Heins• n�t plant in.service. 

The method of d�riving fair value by Ritness Car-nes is 
outlined above� Staff Witness �lapp testifiEB that the 
weightinq Frocess allows a pldcement cf judgment en the 
reliability of the estimates of replacemen t cost and a 
consideraticn of .how much compensatiCn for inflaticn is 
necessary to the company. He dlso testified t·hat since it 
is impossible to compensate bcndhclders for the Effects of 
inflation upon their investment because of their 
contracturally fixed rate of ret.urn-, it is cnly necessary to 
consider compensation tc the shareholders. A weighting of 
replace�ent cost equal to tbe �guity ratio cf the capital 
structure would indicate a 100� compensation for inflation 
of the equity investment in plant and a complete confidence 
in the reliability of all reFlacement cost estimates. Staff 
Witness Clapp recommend�d weighting the replacement cost 
less depreciation by 1/5 and the original ccst less 
depreciation by 4/5. 

The Ccmmission concludes that a blind weighting of the 
replacement cost and the original cost in the same 
proporticn as the equity and deCt porticns of the caFital 
structure �ould merely be reduci ng to a mathematical formula 
an important area of judgment which tte ccanission must 
exer cise. This treatment requires the ccmmissicn to 
conclude that the amounts cf crigi nal cost \ere exactly 
cor rect; that the equity hcldecs should te protected 
completely from the effects of i nflation; that the.effects 
of inflation· are known; that the replacement cost is 
completely · reliable; and that th-e depreciation reserves ,of 
both original cost and replacement cost reflect precisely 
the degree of wear and tear, obsclescence and- ether fac tors 
that are supposed to be rP.flected in these accounts. Its 
use would also preclude the Co�nis sion from considering such
factors as age and condition to the extent that it is not 
properly reflected in the accounts.



BA'I£S 631 

The Commission also disagrees with Wi tness Clapp•s 
testimony that no benefit accrues to the tondhclders through 
the fair value increment. Th=! express allowance by the 
Ccmmission of the fair value increment to the fair value 
rate tase gives further protsction to the investmen_t cf the 
bondholders by increasicg the earning value of the assets 
underlying the investment. 

The ccmrri ssion concludes that a 3 to I 1t1ejghting of 
original cost to replacement Cost is reascnable and 
a�propriate in this case. By this method, using the 
depreciated original cost of $10,515,696 and the depreciated 
replacement cost of $.13,300,000, the Commission finds that 
the f air value of Heins• �tility plant devoted to intrastate 
telephcne ser vic� in North carclina is $11,211,112. This 
fair value includes a reason able fair value increment of 
$696,076. 

The fair value of Heins• flant in service to its custcmers 
within the state of North Caroli na at the end cf the test 
year of .$11, 21 I, 772 plus the reasonable allowance for 
vorkin g capital of $138,617 plus Rural Telephone Bank stock 
of $299,304 yields a reasonable fair value of Heins• 
property in service to North Carclina custcmers of 
$11,6q9,693. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FACT NO. 15 

ccmpany Aitness Nunnally, St¾ff Witness iinters, and Staff 
Witness Gerringer pr9sented t�stimony concerning the 
a�propriate level of op�rating revenues. Staff Witness 
Gerringer 1 s testimony Sfecifically concerned the separations 
procedures employed• by the company t.c allocate the test year 
level of revenues, expenses, and investmEnt to the ccmfany•s 
intrastate operations and the frocedures em�lcyed in 
deter�ining the approximate end-of-period level of toll 
revenu9s. Witness Nunnally and Witness Hinters testified as 
to the appropriate level of intrastate operati ng revenues 
after accounting and i:r_o forma adjustments. 'Ihe fellowing 
chart presents the amount prop.JSE",i by each witness prior t9 
annuali2aticn to year-end. 

1.t&m 
(a) 

Local service 
Toll service 
i1iscsllaneous 
Uncollectible 

Total 

company Witness 
_ Nunnally ___ _ 

lb) 

$1 ,725,0SC 
1,171,864 

116,699 
___ JL.!L�.2) 
$3,010,767 
---=----= -· 

Staff Witness 
__ Winters __ _ 

(c) 

$1,736,698 
1,203,Jll2 

116,699 
___ J£L�.'!�) 
$3, osq ,293 

The first item of differenca between the witnesses is the 
amount properly includabla 1s local �ervice revenue. 
Ccmpany Witness Nunnally cal9Jlated tte end-of-period level 
of lccal service revenue by increasing actual revenue to 



632 TELEPHCNE 

give full effect to the phasing in of one-party flat cbarg� 
rentals as part of the company's upgrading cf service 
program and by decreasing local service revenue to reflect 
the eii�ination of rates applicable to color charges Which 
occurred subsequent to the test year. 

Staff Witness Winters calculated the test year level of 
local service revenue by multiplying the actual mcntDly 
subscriber station revenue tilled end-of-period customers by 
12. Pay station revenues and private line and local loop
revenues were adjusted to an end-of-period level ty Use of
the station annualizaticn factor, while ncnrecurring charges
were based on current rates a pp lied to June., 1915 work 
units. 1he company did not cr�ss-examine Hitness Winters on 
his adjustment or offer rebuttal testimcny on his 
calculation of local service revenue. 

Based on the foregoing discussion ct the evidence 
presented in this -proceeding, the ccmmissicn ccncludes that 
the method of calculating the test year level of local 
service revenue employ�d by the Staff is proper and, 
accordingly, will use $1,136,698 as the test year level of 
local service revenue. 

The next item of difference tetween the witnesses is the 
amount properly -includabla as intrastate tell rever:ue. 

As previously explained, Staff Witness Gerringer testified 
concerning the end-of-period level of intrastate toll 
revenue. Witness Gerringer st�tea ttat he utili2ed the end­
of-period level of investment and operating expenses ang an 
intrastate t.oll settlement rate cf return of 8. 25% in 
calculating the test year level cf tell revenue. The rate 
cf return of 8.25% is based on the average of the actual 
rates of return for the nine months cf July, 1975 th1ough 
March, 1976, annualized. These returns (six occurring 
within the test period) include tha revenue e·ffect. of the 
increase in intrastate toll rates that tecam e effective July 
I, 1975, as allowed by the Ccmmission in Docket No. P-100, 
Sub 34. Each return also reflects a downward adjustment due 
to an error in southern Bell's original calculaticn·. This 
error was caused by improper apporticnment of the investment 
in intertcll dial switching eq�i�ient ty southern Bell ever 
a period of one year, April., 1975 through Harch, I 976. · 

company Witness Nunnally in rebuttal testifiEd that he 
beli1:ved that a rate of return between 7.501 and· 7.65% wculd 
be more reasonable than th� 8.25� return used ty Witness 
Gerringer. nitness Nunnally arrived at his range cf re�urns 
hy considering the actual mcnthly rate of return fer each cf 
the six months immediately subsequent to the test year, 
January, 1976 through July, 1176, excluding the mcnth of 
May. 7he month of Hay was excluded because the actual 
return for that month reflected the adjustment fot the full 
year's impact of the error caused by improper afpcrtic�ment 
of the investment in intertoll dial switching equipment hf 
southern Bell. Qitnass Gerringer testified that the 8.25% 



RATES 633 

rate cf return be used was tased en the annuali2ed actual 
intrastate tell rdtes cf retur n adjusted for the error 
previously described, for t�e nine months of July, 1975 
throuqh March, 1976. These re�ur�s were the cnly actual 
montbly returns available at the time �itness Gerringer 
preparP.d his testimony. At tha date of the tearing the 
actual rates of return for t�e months of April, Hay, June, 
and July of 1976 were known. By including the returns for 
these later months, excluding Hay due tc error imfact, with 
the returns for the months of Jaly, ]975 thrcugh March, 
1976, the arnualized return used ty Witness Gerringer 
changos frcm 8.25� to 8-lli an1 c1uses Witness GErringer•s 
recommended level of end-of-��riad intrastate tell revenues 
to change frcm $j,268,5SJ to Jif,260,91 I for a decrease of 
$7,672. 

Staff �itness Gerringer te3tified that his end-of-pEriod 
toll revenue calculation did not include the effect of 
adjustments to the toll settlements base and to operating 
expenses prorosed by Staff Witness Winters. Witness Winters 
reduced intrastate toll revenues by $41,127 tc give effect 
to the Accounting Staff's adjustments to de�reciation 
reserve, def�rrEd income taxes, amortization of unrealized 
Job Develcfm�nt Investment rax credit, excess �lant, 
depreciation expense due to ch:.inges in rates, maintenance 
expense, public telephone ccmnissions, and depreciaticn 
expense on excess plant. As discussed under Findings cf 
Fact Nos. 9, 16, and 18, the Commission adopted Witness 
Winters' adjustments to the iepreciation reserve, deferred 
income tax�s, amortization of unrealized Jot Develctment 
Investment Tax Credits, d�preciation exfense due tc changes 
in rates, wages, and public telephcne commissions. As 
discussed under Findings of Fact No. 6 and No. 16, the 
Commissicn did not adopt the Staff's adjustmentf for excess 
Flant or extraordinary mainten�nce. Rhen the intrastate 
tell rate of return is r�duced from 8.251 to e.1 J% and after 
giving effect to the adjustments proposed ty iitness �inters 
which were ad�pted by the ccamission, the amount of Witness 
Winters 1 adjustment to toll r�venue wculd dEcrease frcm 
$41,127 to $21,288. 

Based on th9 foregoing discussion of the evidence in this 
proceeding, the Commissicn concludes that the proper level 
of intrastate toll revenue prior to annualization to year­
end is $1,215,67ll ($J,260,9JJ less $21,288 divided by tha 
annualization factor of 1-0197). 

The evidence shows that the witnesses are in agreement 
with regard to the proper level cf miscellaneous revenue and 
unccllectibles. The Ccmmission, therefore, concludes that 
the proper level of miscellaneous revenue is $JJ6,699 and 
that the proper level of unccllectible revenue is $2,846 
before annualizaticn to year-end. 



634 TELEEHCNE 

The proper level cf oparating revenues before 
annualizati9n to year-end of $3,066,225 may he calculated as 
follows: 

Local service 
Tell Service 
Miscellaneous 
unccllectibles 

'Iotal 

A!!!.Q.YDt 
(b) 

$1,736,698 
1,215,611' 

I I 6,699 
____ Jl .. !!!!§l 
$3.,066,225 
========== 

EV'.IDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 16 

company Witness Nunnally and Stc1ff. Witness Winters offered 
testimony and exhibits pr�senting the level of intrastate 
operating revenue deducticns which ttey believed should be 
used for the pUtFOSe of fixing the APFlicant 1 s rates in this 
proceeding. 

The following chart sets forth the amounts presented by 
each witness: 

o��rating_revenue deductions
Operating expenses
Depreciation 
Amorti 2a tion 
Operating taxes 
Interest on customer deposits 
Income taxes 

Total 

company 
Witness 
]!!!!!l.21!.:z: 

(b) 

$1,485,787 
695,260 

7,780 
393,135 

___ M!il 
$2,59J,559 

Staff 
Witness 
.Hi.nte!.§ 

(c) 

!I ,lf0B,700
654,592 

7,777 
398,816 

620 
____ S1_&]2 
!2,568,340
========== 

As shewn in the above chart, the witnesses disagree �s to 
the amount ptoperly includahle a� operating expenses. 1his 
difference of $77,087 ($1,485,787 - $1,408,700) results from 
the following: 



RATES 

Use of different separaticn factors to 
allocate total ccmpany cperating expenses to 
intrastate operations 

Witness Winters' adjustment. to wage expense 

Witness winters' adjustmen t to annualize 
depreciaticn expense charged to Ird.intenance 
expense accounts 

Wit ness winters• adjustment to public 
telephone commissions 

�itness Winters• adjustment to ncrmalize 
extraor dinary maintenance expanse due to 
bridge ccnstruction 

Total 

$22,255 

17, 76 I 

8,352 

lll,035 

==='::=== 

E35 

The Ccmmission has previously found that the separation 
factors developed by Staff Witness Gerringer are proper for 
use in this proceeding and accordingly adopts the resul tant 
$22,255 reduction in operating expenses. 

As shewn above, the second item cf difference results fccm 
Staff Witness Winters' adjustment to wage expense. Witness 
winters testified that the com�any in calculating the test 
year level of wages chacged tc expense had not taken into 
consideration a decrease in the number of employees which 
occurred during the test year and ceTtain increases in wages 
occurring subsequent to the close of the test year. Witness 
�int ers determined end-of-period wages by annualizing actual 
nonsupervisory wages paid between January and June, 1976 and 
by annualizing supervisory and management salaries on the 
basis of the actual rates of  pay in effect at June 30, J976. 
While the end-of-period level of wages determined by usicg 
the method emFloyed ty Witness Winters is not materially 
different frcm the adjusted level of· wages determined by the 
company, ijitness Winters testified that it was improper to 
apply the annualization factor to the ccmpany•s adjusted 
level cf vages and prop osed an adjustment to deannuali2e the 
company's lev?.l of wages charged tc expense. 

The Commission concludes tha� the c alculation cf test year 
wages emilcyed by Staff Witness Wi nters reflects the e nd-of­
period level and, therefore, adopts the $17,761 adjustment 
to vage exfense. 

The third item shown above results from the adjustment 
proposed by Staff Witness Winters to annualize depreciation 
expense charged to maintenance expense accounts. Witness 
Winter s testified that d epraciati on expense charged to 
maintenance expense accounts had not teen included in the 
company's adjustment to annualize depreciation expense. 



f36 'IELEEHC!IE 

The ccmuission concludes that it is Ftoper to annualize 
depreciaticn expense charged tc main·tenance expense accounts 
and accordingly adopts the $8,352 reduction in maintenance 
expense �reposed by Witness Winters. 

The fourth item shown abov� concerns tt:e adjus'tment made 
by Witness Winters to public telephone ccmmissions. During 
the test year the followin� types of pu�lic teleFhone 
commissions were charged to operating expense: 

1. Hotel or motel ccmmissicns paid. 
2. Semipublic pay station co�missicns applied to

guaranteed billings. 
J. se�ipublic pay station conaissicns Faid on the

excess of local revenue over the guaranteed amount, 
ccmpu ted at a 25% rat a. 

Hotel and motel commissions were eliminated by Ccmaission 
Order in Docket No. �-l?D, Sub 35, in December, (915; 
therefore, such commissions should be eliminated frcm the 
test year level of expense. 

Semipublic pay stat-ion ccmmissions applied to guaranteed 
billings are a necessary and ptcFer expense to te included 
in the test year cost of service; however, Staff witness 
Hinters testified that this item of cost was reflecte d in 
his exhibit as a reduction to local service revenue, 
therefcre requiring that this cost be removed £rem the test 
year· level of expense. This ccntention was not contravened 
by the ccmpany. 

The company has includ�d in this docket an application to. 
eliminate commissions paid on semipublic pay station 
r evenues in excess of the guarantEed amount. In the 
approved rates in Appendix A the commission has excluded 
these commissions; tberafora, this item cf cost should not 
be included in the test year level of expense. 

Based on the foregoing discussion of the evidence 
presented with regard to public telephcne commissions, the 
Commission will exclude this item. cf cost in the aroount •-of 
$14,035 frcm the test year level of expense. 

The remaining difference in operating expenses tote 
considered by the commissicn concerns Witness winters• 
adjustment to normalize an extraordinary maintenance 
expense. iitness Winters stated that because of bridge 
construction by the State Highway Department the company was 
required t o  lower a portion of its underground conduit. 
Witness Winters testi fied on cross-examination that the 
company had not incurred a similar ccst in prior years. 

The ccmpany offered the rebuttal testimony o f  Walter 
Drury, the company comptrclldr. Witness Drury testified 
that this relocation of conduit �as th e only one tc cccur in 
scme time; hovever, there had te�n other relocations of 
aerial cable and lines in ·prior years. Mitness Drury 



BATES E37 

test ified that the exp�nse incurred due to highway 
relocaticns for this type project was approximately $JB,OOO 
in 1971, $35,000 i� 1972, $6,000 in 1973 and $2,000 in 1974. 
Witness Drury further testified tbat be saw no reascn why 
this particular ma intenance expense due to bridge 
construction sh ou�d be singled out as extraordinary. 

Based on the above discussicn, the Commissicn concludes 
that maintenance expenses related to relocation of highways 
by the State Highway Dep�rtment are normal, recurring items 
of cost and that the adjustment to normalize the expense 
associated with the·conduit relocation p1oposed by Witness 
Winters is improper. 

As discussed in Evid�nce and Conclusions for Finding of 
Pact No. 23, the Commission adopted Staff Witness Chase's 
proposal tc initiate directory assistance charges which 
results in a r eduction of $4,772 in the test year level of 
expense. 

The proper level cf operating exp�nses before 
annualization to year-end of $J,qta,�J2 may be calcula ted as 
follows: 

Operating expense proposed by conpany 
Witness Nunnally 

Decreases in expense due to: 
use of separation factors proposed by 

Staff 
staff wage adjustment 
Staff adjustment to annualize depreciation 
expense charged to maint.enance expense 
accounts 

Staff adjustment to  public telephone 
ccmmissions 

staff adjustment to reflect dire ctory 
assista•nce charges 
'Iota 1 

Test year level of operating expenses 

22,255 
17,761 

a, Js2 

14,035 

___ !!.r.11l 
___ .§].r.11� 
$1,418,612 
======-=== 

The second area of diffe�ence in the test year level cf 
operating revenue deductions ccncerns depreciation gx�ense. 
Company Witness Nunnally testified tha t the appropriate 
level of depreciation expense �as $695,260, while staff 
�itness Winters testified that the appiopriate level was 
$654,592, a difference of $1'0,668. 'Ibis $40,668 is 
comprised of the fo llowing: 



638 TE.LEPHCNE 

Use of diffe�ent separation factors to 
al locate total ccmpany depreciation exfense 
to intrastate operations. 

Witness Hinters' adjustment to give effect 
to changes in depreciation rates proposed by 
Witness· Clemmons 

Witness Winters' adjustllent to eliminate 
depreciaticn expense on excess plant 

Total 

Amcunt 

7iif--

J 1, 37C 

26,667 

The Ccmmission has previously found that the separation 
factors d�veloped by Staff ijitness Gerringer are prcper for 
use in this proceeding and accordingly adopts this ll ,370 
reduction in depreciation exfense. 

The secong item listed abov� concerns the adjustment made 
to depr€ciation expense to reflect the changes in 
depreciaticn rates proposed by staff ilitness Clemmons. A.s 
discus sed· under Evidence and conclusions for Finding of !fact 
No. 7, the Commission has adopted the depreciation �ates 
p�oposed ty Staff Witness Clemacr:s and accordingly adepts 
this $26,667 reduction in depreciation expense. 

The third item listed above concerns Witness Winters' 
adjustment to depreciation expense to give effect tc the 
excess �lant adjustment profosed by Staff Witness Turner. 
As discussed under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of 
Pact No. 6, the commission J.id not adopt the excess plant 
adjustment proposed by witness Turner and accordingly does 
not adopt the r�lated adjustment of $12,631 to depreciation 
expense. 

The proper 
annualization 
follows: 

level of depreciation 
to year-end of $66/,223 may te 

exi:ense tefore 
calculated as 

Depreciation expense proposed ty company 
Witnes s Nunnally 

Decreases in expense due to: 
Use of separation factors,p�c�osed by staff 
staff adjustment to give eff£ct to changes 

in depreciation rates 
Total 

Test year level of depreciati�n expense 

J.!!!£.!!n.t 
(b) 

lillil.!!Q 

1,370 

_ _]§,667 
_l�iQll 
$667,223 
======== 

The third area of difference in the t est year levEl of 
operating revenue deductions concerns amor ti2aticn. This 



RATES 639 

difference result s solely from Witness Winters• having 
allocated to'tal company amortization to the ccm1=any1s 
intrastate operati ons using separation factors developed by 
Staf'f Witness Gerringer. The Ccmmission has pre11iously 
found that the separation factors proposed ty Witness 
Gerringer are proper and accordingly adopts $7,777 as the 
test year level of amortization expense prior to 
annualizaticn to year-end. 

The fourth area of difference i n  the test year level of 
operating revenue deductions ccncerns operating taxes 
ether t.han income. Company Witness Nunnally testified that 
the appropriat e level of operati ng taxes was $393,135 while 
Staff Witness Winters testified that the approfriate level 
was $398,816. this difference results from the diff erence 
in the separation fa ctors used by Ccmpany Witness Nunnally 
as compared to those used by Staff Witness Winters to 
allocate operating taxes ether than inccme - to the 
ccmpany•s intrastate operations and the difference in the 
level cf gross receipts tax proposed by each witness. 

The Ccmmission has previously found that the separation 
ta�tors developed by Staff Witness Gerringer a�e proper and 
accordingly adopts $65,726 as th.e test year level of payroll 
tax expense and ll53,375 as the test year level cf ad 
valorem tax expense as recommended by Witness Winters prior 
to annualization to year-end. 

With regard to qrcss receipts t ax, Company Witness 
Nunnally arrived at the end-of-period level ty increasing 
the recorded book am ount by the gross receipts tax 
applicable to his adjustments to intrastate re11enues. Staff 
Witness Wint.ers calculated the end-of-period level of gross 
r�ce.ipts tax t:y multiplying the end-of-period level of 
intrastate revenue which h3 considered prc�er by the 
statutory gross receipts tax rate. Since the Commission has 
not adopted the r�venUf]S pro�osed · by either witness, it 
becomes necessary for the Cc�mission to make its own 
calculation of the end-cf-period level of gross re ceipts tax 
expense. 

Under Evid�nce �nd Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 15, 
the Coa:o;ission found that the proper level of operating 
revenues for rate-making purroses was $3,066,225. By 
11ulti1=lying this r1mount i1y the statutory gross receipts tax 
rate of 6% the Commission atrives at the test year level of 
gross receipts tax exp�ns-� of $JBJ,914 (.$3,066,225 x 6X) 
prior to annualization to year-end. 

The pioper level of 
before annual ization 
calculate d as follows: 

cp�rating taxes - other ttan inccme 
to year-ena of $403,075 may be 



640 

Payroll taxes 
Ad valorem tax 
Gtcss receipts tax 

'Iotal 

TELEPHCNE 

Afil!.Ylli 
(bl 

$ 65,126 
153,375 

_18 JL.21!! 
$403,015 

The fifth area of difference in the test year level of 
operating revenue deductions results from Witness Rinters' 
having included inter�st en customer deposits as an 
operating revenue deduction. 

Consistent with the Commission•s having included custcmer 
deposits as a deduction in deter�ining the test year level 
of working capital, it is entirely pi:oper ' tc inc!Jlde 
interest on customer deposits as an expense in arriving at 
the test vear level of operating revenue deductions. 

The sixth area of difference in the test year level of 
ope�ating revenue deductions ccncerns income tax ex�ense. 
company Witness Nunnally testified that the aFptoftiate 
level cf income tax expense was $9,597, whil,e Staff Witness 
Hinters testified that the appto�ria te level was $97,835. 

Since the Commission has not adopted all of the compcnents 
of taxable inccme proposed ty either witness, it beccmes 
necessary for the Ccmmissi on to make the follcwing 
calculation of St�te and Federal income tax expe nse: 

I. 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
1. 

8. 
9. 

10. 
I I • 
I 2. 
I J. 
I 4. 
1s. 
I 6. 
I 7. 
I 8. 
I 9. 
20. 
21. 
22. 

1otal operating revenues {net) 
Cperating revenue deductions: 

operating expen'ses 
Depreciation expens� 
Amortization 
operating taxes 
Interest on customer deposits 

Total deductions 
Operating income before income taxes 
Deduct: Interest 
Add: Amortization 

Life in.Surance premiums 
State taxable income 
State income tax rate 
State income taxes 
Federal taxatle income 
Fedetal inccme tax ra�e 
Federal income taxe s 
Less - Surtax exemption 

Amortization of investm�nt tax credit 
Federal income taxes 
1otal income taxes 

Amaunj; 
(b) 

1,418,612 
667,223 

7 � 777 
�03, 075 

620 
::::]�!±�I:JQ1 

568,918 
(366,135) 

1,777 
-�-61.2

, I I, 1,19 
6]! 

____ !1,611 
J9E,508 

-�=_,,48J,
95,284 
(3,€28) 

__ Jl§.,,2111 
__ u.,111 
$ 85,388 
=====-===== 



R�TES £4 I 

�ith I�qard to the above calculaticn cf income tax expense 
the Ccrraission points out that, co nsistent with thE finding 
discussed under Evid�nce and conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No. I 8, the commission has excluded frcm the test year level 
•Of expense the un�ealiz�d investadnt tax ctedits amortized
as a reduction to income tax expense.

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. ·t7 

Both Company �itness �unnally and staff Witness Winters 
included the unamortized halance of the Joh Develofreent 
Investment Tax Credit (JDC) as common equity in develcping 
the company's capitalization structure, thus allcwing the 
company to earn the full egui ty re turn 011 the unamortized 
balance of this cost-free capital. 

The ccmmission concludes that the company's investment 
supported by· JDC �pplicable to  its intrasta te operations 
should receiv� the full equity return. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. f 8 

The evidence for this finding of fact is contained in the 
testimony and exhibits cf Company Witness, Nunnally, ccmi:any 
Witness Cox, Staff Witness Currin, and S taff Witness 
Winters. The sole difference between the wi tnesses arose 
from Witness Winters• adjustment to reclassify the 
unrealized portion of the Jcb D�velofmen t Investment Tax 
Credit (JDCf recorded in the cc mfany 1 s bocks of account. 

The following chart sets forth the cai:;italization 
structures present�d by the witnesses: 

l!,gl!! 
( a) 

Long-term debt 
Common equity 
Cost-free capital 

Total 

Staff Witness 
___ Winters __ 

(b) 

76.94% 
19.ac,

__ 1.,_,1.§:! 
I 00.00, 

Other 
!!1: t n £.§.§!!.§ 

(C) 

16.S4:I
20. 85:1

__ ;t,_lH 
100.00, 
======= 

Witness Winters testified that during J975 the ccmpany had 
available JDC in the amount of J237,707. Of t�e amount 
availaCle, the company was able to utilize $89,448, leaving 
an unrealized balan ce of $148,459 to be carried fcrward to 
future years. The unrealized JCC of il4B,259 was recorded 
in the company's books of account as deferred income tax. 
Witn�ss Winters stated that this treatment results in an 
overstatemen� of unamortized investment tax credit and 
understatement of accumulated deferred inccme tax in the 
amount of $140,846 ($148,259 less $7,413 amortized to income 
tax expense) at December 31, 1�75. Witness Hinters stated 
that bot h the Uniform System of Accounts for Class A and 
Class B Telephone Companies and generally accepted 
accounting principles do not permit the recotding of 



642 TELEPHCNE 

unrealized JDC. Witness Winters' quote frcm tle Uniform 
Systsm of Accounts on redirect exa�ination is as fellows: 

11Paraqraph 31: 304: Investm':n t_credits_ -_Net This
account shall be charged and Account 114 'Other Deferred 
Credits' shall be credited with investment credits 
realized under the Int�rnal Bev�nue Code when the ccmpany 
bas elected to follow a plan of accounting which calls for 
realized inv�stment credits to be taken into inccme in

proportionnte Parts dat1;rmin(.d with reference tc the 
av�rage useful life of th� prop�rty with respect·to which 
the Cfedits were allowed. 11 

Witness Winters' 
certified Public 
opinion Ne. 2 is 

quote from 
Accountants' 
as follows: 

the American Institute of 
Accounting Principles Board 

"Carryforwards of unused invastment credits should be 
reflected only in the y�ar in which. the amcunt beccmes 
a'ilow.itle in which case the unused amount would net appear 
as an asset. 11 

Company Witn�ss cox te5tified en rebuttal that, in 
investment credit laws r�cognize the credits as 
aqains-t r.et d-eferrcd tax credits in a manner similar
followed for operating loss carryforwards. 

ef feet, 
offs9ts 
tc that 

After careful consideration of the evidence presented, the 
Commission concludes that the recording .of unrealized 
investment tax credi'ts is improi:,:r and tha:t the aiprof.riate 
capital structure to be used in this proceeding is as 
fellows: 

!.t�.!!! 
(a) 

Leng-term debt 
Ccmmon equity 
Cost-free capital 

Total 

Percent 
--'ibl--

16. 94�
19-80%

__ J,.l!!l! 
100.ooi 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINCING CF FACl NO. I 9 

When the exc�ss of the fair value of the property, ct rate 
tase, over the original cost n�t investment in the a�ount of 
$696,076 is added to tb� equity ccmponent cf the ca�ital 
structure, the resulting fair �alue capital structure is as 
follows: 

!�&!!l
(a) 

Leng-term debt 
common equity 
cost-free: capital 

Total 

fgt£.Sil1 
(t) 

72.J4ji\ 
,24.59% 

3. 07%
Too:ooi 
======= 



RAIES t43 

EVIBENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF PACT NOS. 20 AND 21 

Tha ccmpany testifieJ that its test year emtedded cost 
rate for lqng-term debt vas 4.43i. The Commissicn finds and 
concludes that the debt embedded cost rate is 4'.43j. 

Staff Vitness Currin testified that in his best judgment 
the cost Cf book eguity cafital t o  Heins is 13.00'.I to 
13.50':i. Since Heins' equity is not traded in the major 
capital mark:ts, conventional guantitative techniques could
not be useu. Instead, Witness Currin used a qua,litativi? 
evaluation of the risk. differential between Heins and the 
larger telephone utilities, Central and western-Hestco, to 
determine a risk premium to be added to the market returns 
of the larger, less risky tel ephcne utilities. 

Mr. curr in's analysis of the market returns cf Central and 
Western-westco attempted to show that the ccst o f  equity in 
general, and to utilities specifically, has decreased in the 
past 18 months. In developing the risk premium for Heins, 
Hr. Currin testified that Heins' affiliation with REA 
effectively reduces much of tha risk its stcckhclders would 
otherwise face. Accordingly, he recommended a relatively 
small risk premium for Heins. 

The ccmpany sought a rate of retur·n of 22.21 which after 
accounting adjustmants was shown by the Staff to be 25.41. 
company Witness Flanigan generated a regressicn showing a 
relationship between the debt ratio and the price/earnings 
ratic for American Telephone and Telegraph Comtany. He then 
applied the model to Heins, tut stopped short of using 
Heins• actual debt ratio and used a 11conservative11 figure. 
P�ofessor Flanigan then took the resultant price/earnings 
ratio, inverted it to an aarnings/price ratio, and 
repre�ented that figure as the cost cf equity tc Heins. 

We have two major objections to Professor Flanigan•s 
m�thodology. Firstly, he claims that the sole deterainant 
of AT&T 1s cost of eguity is its deht ratio. While a 
company's debt ratio does influence its co�t of equity, it 
ignores ether factors that might affect A7&T1s ccst of
equity. This precludes the consideraticn cf Prcfessor 
Flanigan•s regression (developed for AT&'!) to arrive at an 
earnings/price ratio for Heins. 

secondly, Professor Flanigan claims that an earnings/trice 
ratio, if it could be established, would represent Heins' 
cost of equity. However, the earnings/price ratio is an 
indicator of the cost of equity cnly it the market price cf 
a share of stock equals its beck value. Thus, the use of 
earnings/price ratios is not appropriate for Heins. 

The Ccmmission notes th3t Heins• capital structure 
contains only J9.80% common equity. As the equity ratio 
decrea ses, the risk to ·an equity holdei: increases. Further, 
H•:dns I loan contract vi th th'3 REJ\ places dividend 
restrictions on the company basEd on its equity ratic. It 



644 TE1EPHCNE 

would seem prudent for the ccmfany to increase its eguity 
tatio. 

The Ccmmission ta·kes notice= of the opinion of the Sufreme 
Court of the state of North Carclina in state �f ]£!.!!! 
Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission, et al. v. Duk� Power 
CO!!U!i!.!l� 285 NC 377 (1974) wherein the fellowing statements 
ccncerning the l�vel of the fair rate of r�tur n affeac at 
Page 3S6: ''The capital structure cf the ccmpany is a major 
factor in the determination cf what is a fair rate of return 
for the company upon itE properties. There are, at least, 
two reasons why the addition �f the fair value increment to 
the actual cap·ital structure of the ccmi:any tends to reduce 
the fair rate of return as computed on the actual cai:it al 
structure. First, treating this increment as if it were an 
actual addition to the e�uity capita1 ot the comFany, as we 
have held G.S. 62-JJJ(b) ce1uires, enlarges the equity 
ccmpcnent in relation to the debt comFoncnt so that the risk 
cf the investor in common stocK is rEduced. Second,. the 
assurancE tha t,  year by y�=3.r, in times of inflaticn, th� 
fair value of the existing FIOperties  will rise, and the 
resulting increment will be addEd to the rate tase so as to 
increase earnings allo�able in the future, gi\es tc the 
investor in the company's comiQon stock an assurance of 
growth cf dcllar earnings per share, over and auove th� 
growth incident to the reinvesVnent in the business of the 
company's actual retained earnings. As indicated by the 
testimony cf all of the expert witnesses, who testified in 
this case on th� quest ion of fair r ate cf return, this 
expectation of qrowth in earnings is an impcrtant fart cf 
their com�utations of the present cost of capital tc the 
company. When these matters are fCOperly taken into 
account, the commissio n m�y, in it s own expert judgment, 
find that a fair rate cf return en equity capital in a fair 
value state, such as North carclina, is Fresently less than 
the amount which the Ccmmission would find to be a fair. 
return on the same equity capital without considering th� 
fair value equity increment .. " 

The ccmmission, therefore, ccncludes that it is fair and 
reasonable to consider, in its tindings en rate of r�turn, 
the reduction in risk to Heins• equity hclders and the 
protection against inflation �hich is afforded by the 
addition of th"'! fair value increment to the equity ccmpcnent 
of Heins• capital structure.. Considering the current 
investment markets in which Heins must compete for dett and 
equity capital and the other tgstimony relating to rate of 
return, the Comminsion concludes that a rate of retur n of 
6. 03% on the fair value of Heins•· proferty used and useful
in rendering telephone utility service to its custcmers in
North cacclina is just and reasonable. such a tetut:n on
fa ir value will produce a return cf I 1.48% on fair valug
equity, including both bock equity and the fair valu;:?
increment, vhich is just and reasonatle .. The actual ceturn
on book cc�mon equity yielded by thq rate cf return of 6.03%
multiplied by the fair value rate base is JS. 161.



RArES E45 

The Ccrnrrission has considered the tests laid down by G.S. 
f:2-133 (b) (11). 'Ihe ccmmissicn concludes that the rates 
herein allowed should enable the company to attract 
sufficient debt �nd equity capital frcm the �arket to 
discharge its obligations and to achieve and maintain a high 
level cf service to the public. 

The fcllcwinq charts summarize the gzoss revenues and the 
rates cf return which the ccmp:1ny should have a reascnable 
OpFortunity to achieve based upon the increases apfroved 
herein. Such charts incorporate the findings, adjustments, 
and conclusions hor-etofore and herein made hy the 
Commission. 

SCHED.JLE I 
HEINS TELEFHONE COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P-2C, SUD 76 

NORTH CAROLINA INTaASTATE OPERATIC�S 
STATEMENT OP llETORN 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED CECHIEER 31, J 975 

Pr·�sent 
_lU.t§§_ 

Increase 
!E.EfQ.YS.9

A ftsr 
App::cvE:d 
!.!!£�.§!Hi§ 

QI!eratin,!J_Revenues 
Local service 
Toll 
Miscellaneous 
anccllectibles 

$ 1,/36,698 $455,052 $ 2,19/,750 
1,215,614 1,215,614 

116,699 116,699 

Tctal Oferating 
_____ JlLf461_ ____ :,,--;:--,;--,-,:L.!:!!!!)

r-evcnues __ 3�06£L225 _455i052 __ 3i521�277 

�Peyati119_R�venue Deductions 
Operating exp�nses 1,418,612 
Depreciaticn 661,223 
Amortization 1,777 
Taxes oth�r than income ijQJ,'C75 
Income taxes-state & 

federal E5,.188 
Inter-est en customer 

27,303 

218,665 

1,lq8,E12 
667,223 

7,777 
£130,378 

J0LJ,053 

deposits ______ 620 __________________ 620 
Ictal opcr-ating rev�nu� 

deductions __ 2.i 582i 695 __ 245.L S6E ___ 2.L828_, t6J 

Net operating r-av�nucs 
Add annualization factor 

(. 0 I 97) 
Net operating income for 

return 

'483,530 209,084 

l <93,056 $209,084 l

692,614 

702,140 
================================= 



646 

Invest�ent_in_Tel��hone 
£11!1!� 
Telephone plant in 

service 
Less accumulated 

depreciation 
Net investment in tele­

phone plant in service 

rnyestment in_Rural_Tele-

lELEl?HCNE 

t 13, S61, 0.13 $13,561,033 

Qhone_Bank c1ass_B_Stoc� ____ 299L304 ____ _ 

Allowance' for Working 
�!!121.t�.! 
Materials and supplies 
Cash 

Average prepayments 
Less: AvErage tax 

accruals 
Customer deposits 

Total allowance for 
working capital 

Net investment in tele­
phone plant in s�rvice 
plus in vestment in ,Rural 
Telephone Bank Class B 
Stock and allowance for 
working capital 

Fair value rate base 

Rate of return on fair 
value rate base 

152,393 
120,599 

17, I 07 

152,393 
120,599 

11,107 

(123,623) (123,623) 
____ J_EL§59L_ ______ JlLESJ!I 

___ l].§.L§ll_ __ l.Jfl.L.sl1 

$(0,953,617 

ll I ,645,693 $i 1,649,693 

6. 03'.I 
:============================== 



RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
HEINS TELEPHCNE COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P-26, SUB 76 

NORTH CAROLINA INTBASTATE OPERATIONS 
STATEMENT OF RETURN 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, J975 

Fair Value 
!!S.t!L Ba§_!iL 

Embedded Cost 
or Return on 

Ratio Common 
--�-- __ ]gBi!�-�--

647 

Net 
Operating 
:...1.!l£f.!!g_ 

Long-tei:m debt 
__ Present_Rates_- Fair Value Rate Bas� __ _ 

$ 8,427,713 72.34 4.43 $373,348 

common eguity 
Book $2,16B,8f6 
Fair value 
increment_§96

L
Q76 2,864,892 24.59 I 19,708 

Cost-free capital ____ 357L088 __ 3.07 ___________ _ 

Total 

Long-term debt 

Ccmmon equity 
Book $2,f6B,816 
Fair value 

$i 1,649,693 100.00 4.23 $493,056 

__ AEEroved_Rate s_- Fair_Value Rate_Ease _ 
$ 8,427,713 72.34 4.43 $373,348 

increment_§_96�12 2,8E4,892 24.59 I 1,48 328,792 

Cost-free capital ___ 357L088 __ 3.0�7 ____________ _ 

'Iotal $ii ,649, 693 I oo. oo 6.03 $702,140 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 22 

Walter L. Drury, Ccmptrcllar of Heins Telefbcne cc�fany, 
testified regarding the Applicant's fioposed rate schedules. 
In addi tion to increases in tasic business and i:esidence 
i:ates, �r. Drury sup�orted a slight increase in the 
business"-to-residence individual line rate ratio and 
increases in the PBX and key trunk to individual line rate 
ratios. Mr. Drury also proposed changes in extensicn rates 
and in extension and tie lin� nileage charges using the 
route measurement basis. The Apflicant•s proposals for 
service charges included increases tased on the existing 
format. Mr. Drury supported the pi:oposal for an increase in 
the local coin z:ate and for the elimination of the payment 
of commissions to semipublic telephone subscz:ibers. Mr. 
Drury ex�lained that the proFOSals in the key system ai:ea 
would make the charges easier tc administer and understand. 



648 TELEE1H.CNE 

Millard; N. carpenter, III, Rate Analyst cf tha 
ccmroissicn's Telephone Rate Section, testified regarding his 
evaluation of the A�plicant•s rate proposals and his 
recommendations for additicnal ani alternative ctanges. In 
the area of local service rates Mr. Carpenter noted that the 
rate ratics recently set by the Ccmmissicn for ether 
companies could produce extrem� increases in tte Afplicant's 
business rates. Hr. carpenter recommended expansicn cf the 
application of the key trunk rate, a change in tbe tas is for 
ratinq mileage services, and changes in rates for scme 
miscellaneous items. Mr. Carpenter presented a revised 
service charge format which he recommended as mere equitable 
than the format used by the Ap�licant and stated his surfort 
for increas es in service charges under that schedule to a 
level more closely based en costs. Mr. Carpenter SUFfOrted 
the Applicant's pro posals for an inclease in the local coin 
rate and in the change in semipublic and key station 
billing. 

Included in the service charge tariff which Mr. Car�enter 
reccmmended was a provision for time-payment of residence 
service charges. The provision would give residence 
customers the option of spreading the payment of service 
charges over the first two billi ng periods after the wcrk is 
completed. Hr. carpenter d�fended the proposal even though 
be admitted that administration of the option may cause an 
increase in axpense to the Afplicant. 

Based on the testimony and exhibits cf Mr. Drury and Mr. 
Carpenter, the Ccmmission reaches the follcwing ccnclusions 
with rega rd to the rates dDd charges to be approved for 
Heins Tel erhone company: 

I• Basic Rate Schedule 

(a) The ComIDission concludes that th e ratio between
business and residence individual line rates
should be increased to ap proximately 2.29 to I,
a level which tbe commission, in its
discretion, believes to te just and reascnable.

(t:) The commission concludes that rate:s fer PBX:
trunks and key trunks shoul d te increased so
that th�y will mere nearly reflect relative
value of service and relative costs.

2. Service char ges

The commission concludes tbat Hsins' service ctarges
shculd be incr�ased to 3 l�vel which more closely
arproximat?.s the level of costs invclved in doing the
work and that the charges applicable for each request
should depend on the actual work functicns invcJved.
The increased charges should be im�lemented using the
format, with a slight modification, pro�osed ty the
Staff.



RATES 649 

Coin Telephone service 

The Co�mission concludes that there is a need to 
adjust the local coin C3ll charge from jOt to 20¢. 
While recognizing that, F£rcentagewise, this is a 
large increase, the Co�mission notes that there have 
been numerous increases in the cost cf froviding this 
service and that tha charge has not been increased 
for over twenty yP.ars. 

4. SUFtlementa.l Services and EguiFment

The Commission concludes that the Ftcvisicn of
SUPFlemental services and aquiFment should not result
in a burrlen UFOn sul:;scribers to basic service and 
that the rates should be set accordingly.

5. Mileage Services

ihe Ccmmission c oncludes that rates for local mileage
services should be based UFCil direct airline
m�asurement and that th� rates should be i ncreased to
more closely cover the costs of this class of
service.

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FAC! NO. 23 

Vern W. Chase, Chief Engin€er of the Ccitrrissicn's 
Telephone Rate Section, testified that directory assistanc� 
has beccme an expensive service tc ftcvide and is a service 
where the cost can Le identified for rend6ring tte service 
as well as for identifying the arrcunt of service used by 
each subscriber. Further, he testified that there is no 
question that the use of directory assistance will 
increase, not bec�use there will Ce more subscribers but 
because more subscribers will use the service excessively if 
means are not taken to curb ths use. Further, a charge for 
directory assistance is a fair way to IEduce the use and to 
allow those using the servic� excessively (5 calls per ll'Onth 
pe r subscriber) lo pay acco1:Hngly, especially, since 
excessive use generally involves certain tyFeS cf tusinesses 
and very few residential subscrib�rs. Mr. Chase reccmmendad 
the approval of the directory assistance charge flan as 
authorized for Central Telephcne Comfany. 

hpplicant did not of.fer testimcny relating to directory 
assistance ct.arges. 

Based on the fo regoing analysis, the Commissicn concludes 
that charges for directory assistance inquiries are an 
appropriate method of allocating to subscribers a portion of 
the cost cf specific services used. A large numter of calls 
are made for information that is readily availatle. this 
practice places a burden o n  the ganeral tody cf telefhcne 
ratepayers and is a hindrance to keeping tasic charges for 
service as low as possible, which is in the test interest cf 
all subscribers, especially thcs� sutscribers �itb marginal 



650 TELEFHCNE 

ability to maintain tele�hcne service. An estiroated 
reducticn of approximat�ly 60% of the directcry assistance 
traffic is a clear example of the fact that a [.A. charge, 
among ether thinqs, will cause tel1:�hcn1: users tc ccr.sult 
the directcry for desired numbers and to record numbers once 
obtained from o�her sources. the Commission is cf the 
opinicn that regu�sts for Jirectory assistdnce create an 
identifiatle cost which should te borne by those fer �hem it 
is incurred. 

The commission conclu�es that an allowance of five (5) 
calls,monthly will adaqu�tely provide for the reascnabl� 
needs of n�arly all subscribet3 for numters not otherwise 
available and that a charge cf 20t for each local directory 
assistance request in -?xcess of five (5) calls mcnthly per 
subscriber should u� approv�d. The Ccmmission further 
concludes that thar� should ba na charge for tell directory 
assistance inquiries mdde outside the home area code. With 
respect to the toll directory assistance inquiries made 
within· tt-e home artn coO.e, a matching pla n shculd I::"! 
ia�lemented and subscribers shculd te allowed one free toll 
directory assistance inquiry for each sent paid tell call to 
a numtcr in the heme numbering area. The Commission is of 
the opinicn that a 60� reduction in local directory 
assistance calling may red.Sonally t:e expected. 'Ihis wculd 
result in an annual expense decrease cf $4,772 and increased 
revenues of $12,239. 

The ccmaissio n is of the opinion that those perscns who 
are blind er otherwise �bysically handicapped to the extent 
that th�y are unable to use the telephcne directory shculd 
Ce exempted from D.A. charges. 

11 IS, THEHEFOBE, ORDEHED as fellows: 

I• That the Applicant, Heins Tele�hone com�any, be, and 
hereby is, authorized tc i ncrease its North Carolina local 
exchauge rates and chat"ges to produce additicnal annual 
gross revenues not to exceed S455,C52 based upon stations 
and operations as of Deceml::er 31, 1975, as hereinafter set 
forth in Ai;p�ndices A and D. 

2. That the rates, charges, and regulations set forth in
A�pendices A and D at tached hereto, which will prcduce 
additional qross revenues of apptcximately $455,C52 frcm 
said end-of-test-period customers, be, and hereby are, 
approved to be charged and implement�d by the Applicant, 
effective en sP.r vice to b� rendered en and after th� date of 
this order except as noted hereinafter. 

3. 7bat the Applicant shall file within seven (7) days
from the date of this Order the necessary revised tari£fs 
reflecting the changas in rates, charges, and regulations 
shown in Appendix A. Revised tariffs reflecting the 
provisio ns in Appendix D shall be filed 30 days prior tc the 
effective date of said Ftovisicns. 



RATES 651 

4. That the Applicant shall file 30 days i::rior tc the
effective date' of March I, 1977 the service charge tariff 
and related nonrP.curring charges set forth in Api::endic.es B 
and C attached hereto, which are herety aF�toved. 

5. That the Applicant shall file guarterly c,:ports on
the amount of monthly local coin revenue collected frcm (I) 
public and (2) semipublic pay station s and the numbe·r cf 
public and semipublic pay stations in service at the end of 
each month. All reports shall include in tatular form the 
data for all months in 1974, 1915, and 1976 and data for 
current months up to the time of the report. ThP first 
report shall be submitted by April 20, ( 977. This 
requirement shall be completed u1cn the filing of the second 
quarter! y report in 1978. 

6. That the Applicant shall file mcnthly re�orts en the
conversion of coin pay stations to the 20¢ charge until such 
conversion is completed. The reports shall include as a 
minimum the total number of staticn� in service ty class 
(public, semipublic) and type (triFle-slot, single-slot) and 
the number of stations by class and tyfe ccnverted or 
replaced. The final report shall include the date en which 
all ccnversions were coropleted. 

7. 'that Heins is authorized tc begin directory 
assistance charges in accordance with Affendix D attached 
hereto within sixty-tlio (62) 0d.ys cf this order and after 
the NOTICE attached as Appendix E is given to its 
subscribers as a bill insert or direct mailing within 
fifteen (15) or more jays before directory assistance 
charges become effective. That Heins shall within thirty 
(30) days after directory assistance charges become 

effective mail a s  a bill insert the REMINDEB, also a part of 
Appendix E,.to all subscribers. 

Should the company be unable 
assistance charges in accordance with 
it sha ll so advise the Commission. 

to initiate 
the above 

directory 
provisions, 

Further, 
directcries 
relating tc 

that Heins shall place in 
the directory information included 
directory assistanca charges. 

its telephone 
in Appendix E 

8. That Heins Telefhone Comfany make depreciation rates
of 12.5i fer station connecticns, 12% for aerial wire, and 
13-�% for vehicles effective for depreciation purioses on
the company's books as of January I, 1�76. The depreciation
rates for all other plant accounts shall remain the same as 
filed in the comfany's applicaticn in this docket. 

9. That the Applicant, H•.::dn s Telephone Company, shall
make the necessary accounting antries to remcve frcm its 
books of account all unrealized Job oevelc�ment Investment 
Tax Credits at December 31, 1976. It is further ordered 
that the Applicant, Heins relaphcne Ccmpany, shall not 



652 TELEFHCNE 

record in its books of account unrealized Jot Develcfment 
Investment Tax czedits subseguant to tecember 3f, 1976. 

ISSUED BY OBDER OF TEE CCHMISSICN. 

1his the 22nd day of December, 1976. 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES CCMMISSICN 
Kath�zine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPENDIX A 
HEINS TELEPHONE COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P-26, SUB 76 

BASIC LOCAL_SERVICE· 

Residence Individual Line 
11Q.D!l!il_!!at� 

! 1.10
1e.2sBusiness Individual Line 

O�HER LOCAL_SEBVICES 

Rotary Line (non-key) 

Key Trunk 

PBX Trunk 

1-1 times the afFlicable
individual line rate
1-2 times the aFFlicable
individual line rate
2.0 times the a�Flicable
individual line rate

SERV ICE_C BARG ES 

Service Ordering, Main 
Equipment Work 

Main 
Extension 

Access Line Hark 
Service Ordering, Extension 

Equii:ment work 
First 
Additional 

service ordering, Inside Move 
or Change 

Equipment Work 
First 
Additional 

Number Change 
Restoration 
Mcbile service 
Maintenance of Service 

Nonrecurring Char.9...§: 
Residence Eusiness 

$14.00 $21.00 

4.00 6.00 
2. 50 3.75 

10.co 1s.oo 
10.00 I 5.00 

3.00 4.50 
2. 50 3.15 

10.00 1s.oo 

3.00 4.50 
2.50 3.75 
9.00 9.00 
9.00 9.00 

36. 00 36.00 
24.00 24.00 

See official file fer complete Appendices A and E. 



RATES E53 

DOCKET NO. P-31, SUB 100 

BEFOFP. THE NORTH CAFOLINA UTIL!TlES COf�ISSICN 

In the Matter cf 
Application of L€xingt.on Telephcne Ccmpany 
for Authority to Increase its Bates and 
Charges in its Service Ar�a Within North 
CaroU na 

ORDER GRANTING 
PAFtIAL 
INCREASE IN 
BA'JES AND 
CHARGES 

HP.ARt IN: commission Hearing Bocm, 
street, Ruffin Building, 
carclina 21602 - Jun� 15 and 

Cne west 
Rale:igh, 

16, 1976 

Mo.tgan 
tiorth 

BEFOilE: Chairman !cnney 
commissioners Ben 
Purrington 

I. Deane, Jr., Fresiding, an<l
B. Rcney and J. Ward

APPEARANCES: 

for the A�plicant: 

F. Kent. Burns, Boyce,
Attorneys at La11, P ..
North Carolina 27602

Mitchell, Eurns & smith, 
o. Eox j 1.j06, Ralejgh, 

p,. G. Ston�r, Jr., and Bob W. 
Stoner and Bowers, Attorneys at 
457, Lexington, Nortn carclina 

Ecvers, 
La V, F. 
27292 

Stcner, 
o. Box

For the Intervene.cs: 

Richard L .. Griffin� Attorney General's Office, 
Justice Bu-ildinq, Ralaigh, North Catalina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming fublic 

For the Commissicn Staff: 

�aurice w. llorne, Deputy Commissicn Attctney, 
and Theodora 8[own, Assistant cc�rri5sicn 
Attorney, Rufti� Building, Balejgh, North 
Carolina 21602 

BY THE CC�MtSSION: This matt�c i� tefore tbe Ccwmissicn 
on the application of Laxington 'lelephcr:e cc1q:any 
(hereinafter Lexinqton, the CcJtpany, or Apflica11t) filed 
February •19, 1976, for authority to increase its rates and 
charges for tAlephcne service. On that date Lexir.gtcn also 
filed vith the application infJrm�tion and data x:equired by 

commission Rules and Re911lations. Lexingtcn i:eguested that 
the Coumission authorize the ptoposed increases effectiv� 
March I 976. 

By order issu�d r-la rch 9, I 976, tte 
Lexington's request tc im�l-:ment the 
effective March 1976 and suspended the 

commission denieJ 
proFcsed rates 

proFcsed increase 



654 TELEeBCNE 

until further orde·r of the Comillission .. In that Order the 
Commissicn set the matter for public hearing to begin on 
June 15, I S76, in the commission Hearing Bocm, One West 
Morgan Street, Ruffin Building, Raleigh, North carclina. 
The Commission declared the application ta be a general rate 
case under G.S. 62-137 and required that Lezington, at its 
expense, publish in newsi:apers the Notice of· Hearing 
attached to the Commission•s order and, in addition, mail by 
bill insert the same Notice of Hearing to all of its 
customers. The Notice set forth the pr9posed increases, 
reflected the beginning date of public hearing, and informed 
members of the public of the mann�r ty which ccmmentf or 
testimony could be received at the public hearing. The 
Order al�c set forth certain additional infcrmation 
requirements by the Commission. 

on t!ay q, 
filed Notice 
recognized by 

1976, the Attocney General of North .Carclina 
cf Intervention which said Notice was 

the ccmmission 1 s Oeder of 11ay 10, 1976. 

The public hearing on Lexington's application began June 
15, 1976, as scheduled. Lexin�tcn offered the testimony of 
William c. Harris, President and General Manager of the 
Company. He indicated that the Company's last increase in 
rates a nd charges was made effective July I, 1971. He 
further describe_d what changes had taken place since the 
last rate case with respect to Lexi ngton's plant investment 
and financial requirements in cegard thereto. He outlined 
the proposed increases and certain proposed changes in the 
various classifications of rates. 

1exington also presented the testimony of Bernacd .J. 
Campbell, comptrcller fer tbe company, who testified with 
respect to various accounting adjustments proposed by the 
ccmpany and the accounts as reflected on the company's 
books. He testified regarding Lexington's reccmmendation as 
to the fair value of the company's pioperties. Both Mr. 
Barris and Mr. Campbell ctfered evidence vith respect to 
rate of return. The Attorney General presented certain 
cross-examination exhibits invclving totb Hr. Harris and Mr. 
Campbell. 

lhe Cc�mission Staff offered the testimony of the 
fellowing witnesses: V<9rn w. Chase, Chief Engineer, 
Tele�hone Rate section, testified regarding the proFosed 
rate design. Hugh. L. Gerringer, Telephone Engineer vith 
responsibilities in Telefhone toll Settlements and 
separations, testified in regard to toll settle�ents and 
reviewed the same with respec� to 1 the Ccmpany•s application 
and records. Gene A. Clemmens, Chief Engineer, Telephone 
service Section, testi fied ragarding equipme�t and traffic 
�ngineering of Lexington and reviewed the upgrading program 
of Lexington since the last rate case. Benjauin R. Turner, 
Telephone Engineer in the Telephone Service Section, 
testified r�garding the staff's field and servic� 
investigations setting forth tbe specific measurements of 
varicus a£pects of the Company's service. He al�o testified 



RATES 655 

with respect to the Staff's investigation as to whether or 
not Lexington's investment shculd be adjusted for excess 
�lant inves�ment in the company's general office building 
for which an adjustment had been made in Docket No. F-31, 
Sub 85. Henry Randolph Currin, Rate Analyst in the 
Operations Analysis section, testified regarding his review 
of the ccmpany•s application and his reccmmendations with 
respect to its cost of capital and rate of return. Nancy B. 
Bright, Accountant for the Staff, testified with respect to 
the Staff Audit of Lexington's tocks and records and 
presented recommendations with respect to various accounting 
adjustments. 

Mr . Harris offered certain ret:uttal testimony after 
conclusion cf evidence presented �y the Commissicn staff. 

Based u�on the entire record in this proceeding, the 
Commission m akes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACl 

J. That Lexington is a duly franchised public utility
providing telephone service to its subscribers and is a duly 
created and existing corpotation authorized to do business 
in Ncrth Carolina and is lawfully before the ccumissicn in 
this proceeding for a determination as to the justn8ss and 
reasonableness of its rates and charges as regulated by the 
Utilities Commission under Chapter 62 of the General 
Statutes of North Carol·ina. 

2. That the total increas�s in rates and charges under 
application would have produced approximately 
additional annual grcss revenues. 

Lexingtcn's 
$461,141 in 

3. That Lexington's last rate application was allowed in
part effective July I, 1971, in Docket No. P-3f, Sub 85.

4. That the test period used in this proceeding fer the
purpose of establishing rdtes as required by the ccm�ission 
is the 12-month period ended August JI, 1975. 

s. That the total revenu':s, expenses, and rate base of
Lexington provide a reasonable hasis llFOD vhich to establish 
rates as used by the Commission in pxior cases for companies 
which settle on a standard contract basis. 

6. That the overall guality of service provided by
Lexington Telephone company is adeguate. 

7. That the Company had excess net �lant investment in
the Company's general office building at the end of the test 
period amounting. to $162,664 which was not used and useful 
in rendering telephone service. 

8. 
plant 
North 

That the original cost sobmitt�d by Lexington of its 
used and useful in providing telephone ser vice in 

Carolina is $13,698,475. Prem this amount shculd be 



656 TELEPRCNE 

prevision for 
excess net plant 

reasonable original 

deducted the reasonable accumulated 
depreciaticn of $3,552,179 and the 
investment of $162,6€4, resulting in a 
cost less depreciation cf $9,983,632. 

9. That the reasonable allowance for working Capital is
$J68,279. 

10. That the fair value of Lexington•s Flant used and
useful in Frovidinq telephone service in North Carolina 
should be derived by taking the fair value rate base cf 
$7,000,000 d�termined by this Ccmmission in the last 
Lexington Telepho ne company ganeral rate proceeding, Dccket 
No. P-31, Sub 85, subtracting the working capital allowance 
of $272,135 included in that amount, adding the adjusted net 
plant additions from sei:teml:ec I, 1970, to August 3J, 1515, 
of $4,295,033, and subtracting the excess plant of $162, 664 
which was not used and useful in providing telephone service 
at the end cf the test period. By using this methcd, the 
Commission finds that the fair value of Lexington's utility 
plant devoted to teiephone service in North Carolina is 
$10,860,234. This fair value includes a reasonal:le fa ir 
value i ncrement of $876,602. The addition cf the reascnable 
al'lowancf! for working capital of $168,279 yields a 
reasonable fair value of Lexington's property in service of 
$J 1,028,SJJ. 

l·I• That the approximate gross revenues net cf 
uncollectibles for Lexington for the test period are 
$3,566,403 under present rates and under Company proposed 
rates would hav€ been $4,026,7C7, before annuali2aticn to 
year-end revenues. 

12. That the level of Lexington's operating revenue
deductions after accounting and pro forma adjustments 
inc luding taxes and interest on custcmer de�aSits is 
$2,768,522, which includes an amount of $583,073 for actual 
investment cu rrently consumed through reasonable actual 
depr�ciation, before annualizaticn to year-end level. 

13. That the proper annualization factor nEcessary to
restate income after accounting and pro forma adjustments to 
end-of-period level as required ty G.s. 62-133 is 1.J35,. 

)4. That Lexington's capital structure at August 31, 
1975, reflecting original cost ccmmon equity is as follows: 

Tota_l debt 
Preferred stock 
ccmmon equity 
cost-free c apital 

f 5. 'Iha t, when the excess 
over original cost net investment 
added to the equity comfcnent 

of the fair value rate base 
(fair value increment) is 
of the original cost net 



RATES 657 

investment, the resulting fair value capital structure is as 
follows: 

Total debt. 
Preferred stock 
Fair value common equity 
cos.t-free capital 

Percent 
-ijij-;-jijj

11.oa
35.43�

--�.,_;1H 
100.oo�

16. That the Company's original cost eguity ratic is
29.86%, and the· fair va lue common equity ratio is 35.43�. 

17. That the company's ptoper eml:edded costs of total
debt and preferred stock are 7.941 and 6.1a,, resfectively. 
The fair rate of return which should te applied to the fair 
value rate base is 8.30$. This return on Lexington's fair 
value property of 8.30% will allow a return on fair value 
equity of (0.67% after recovery cf the embedded costs of 
debt and preferred stock. 

I 8. That Lexington shculd te allowed an increase in 
additional annual gross revenues not exceeding $233,019 in 
order for it to have an OfFOrt�nity through efficient 
management to earn the 8.301 rate of return on the fair 
value of its property used and useful in• serving its 
customers. This increased revenue reguirement is based upon 
the fair value of its property and reasonatle test year 
operating revenues and expenses as heretofcre determined. 

J 9. That the schedule of rates and charges and the 
service charge tariff set forth in A pp en dices 11A11 and 11B11 
attached tc this order are found to he just and reasonable. 

20. That charging for directory assistance is an 
appropriate means of relieving those subscribers that de not 
use directory assistance excessively' cf the cost of said 
service and requiring those that use the service excessively 
to pay in accord with the service used. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR PINClNG OF FAC1 NO. 5 

Cost separations st udies based on the procedures outlined 
in the FCC-NARUC separations Hanual are required annually 
for telephon e companies making toll settlements with 
southern Bell on an actual cost tasis. These studies are 
complex, guite involved, and require highly tcained 
personnel. since the results of these studies are readily 
available, the Commission bas accepted the intrastate 
portions of net investments, expenses, and revenues frcm 
these results for intrastate ratemaking. Fer companies, 
like Lexington Telephone company, making tell settlements on 
a standard contract tasis (naticnwide average sch€dules), 
ccst separations studies are not reguired at all. To have 
any ccmpany conducting tell settlements on a standard 
contract tasis make a cost separations study sclEly for the 
purpose of ratemaking would be cost�y and ti�e consuuing 



658 T.ELEEHCNE 

with the added cost to. be bo�ne ty tte ccmFany•s ratepayers. 
In addition, without expending the necessary cost and tiro�, 
the relia�ility of the result s of the study would be 
uncertain. Thus, the commission concludes that it is tc the 
ratepayers• advantage that rate case proceedings for 
standard cont ract settlement ccmpanies be decided on total 
interstate-intrastate net ipvestment, exFenses, and 
revenues. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLQSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACt NO. 6 

The evidence as to the guality of telephone service 
provided by Lexington Telephone Company which appears in 
t his record consists of the testimony and exhibits cf Mr. 
Harris and Hr. Turner. 

Mr. Harris testified that be began working for the CcmFany 
in 1927 as a part-time employee and became the Company's 
President and General Manager in 1945. He described the 
history of Lexington TeleFhone Company, its growth in 
telephones and plant investment since 1945, efforts to 
improve telephone servi ce, its need to retain and train 
gualified personnel, and its upgrading program. He also 
testified that the company had no held ceder s for ne1i1 er 
regraded service and that the company had consistently met 
the ccamission•s trouble retort Cbjective of not mare than 6 
trouble reports per JOO stations except during severe 
storms. 

Mr. Turner testified ccncerning the commission Staff's 
investigation and evaluation of th e guality of telephone 
service provided by Lexington 'Telephone ccmi:any. He 
testified that the staff's evaluation was tasea on the 
results of field tests conaucted on two separate occasicns. 
1he witness testified that the· staff's evaluation consisted 
of call completion tests, transmission and ncise 
measurements, pay station tgsts, operator answe·r time tests, 
and an analysis of custom�r trouble reports, service orders, 
and subscriter held orders. Based en the results of the 
Staff's investigation, the witness concluded that the 
Company, cverall, was meeting the service cbjectives 
established by the Commission. The service objectives have 
been established in prior ccmmizsion Orders and represent 
the �inimum levels of adequate service. 

Based on the evidence of record, the Co1missicn 
that the overall quality of service ,offered by 
Tele�bane Company is adequate. 

concludes 
Lexington 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIOHS FOR FINDING CP FACT NO. 7 

The evidence as to tha an:ount cf e.xcess plant investment 
wh ich Lexington Telephone Company has consists of the 
testimony of Hr. Turner and Hr. Harris and the ctcss­
examinaticn exhibits of Witnesses Turner and Harrise 



RATES 659 

Mr. Turner testified, on the tasis of his i�vestigation 
and evaluation of the Company's general office building, 
that JIJ of the office space was net being used and that 
since there haii baen same changa in the numter ·of emtlcyees 
in the building since the last general ra te case in 1971 an 
apprcpri ate adjustment for excass space would be 251 of the 
building's constructi on cost ($923,000). He further 
testified that an emergency generator located · in t he 
buildinq was also excessive. 

During cross-examination 11r. Turner testified .that his 
evaluation of excess· spac� was tased on 35 emplcyees located 
in the building and that, tased on an estimated growth rate 
of 6.4%, it. would takle! 10. 7 years for the company to fully 
utilize the building. 

Hr. Harris testified that he di3 net consider the building 
to have excess space nor did be agree with Hr. Turner's 
evaluation. He also stated that tbere had been probably J9 
or 40 emFloy.ees in the building at the time of Mr. Turn9r1s 
inspection and that there were U2 emfloyees in the building 
at the time of the hearing. H-3 turt.her testified that the 
final contract cost of the building had been $798,843. 

During rebuttal cross-examination Mr. Harris stated that 
the telephcnc plant in service investment in the general 
office building account was $90E, J 68 at the end of the test 
year and that the amount of plant added to the building 
account in J970 �as $921,207.02. 

The ccmrrission takes judicial notice of a letter received 
from Mr. Harris on June JS, 1576, which details the Flant 
additions to the buildinq account in 1970 wh en the building 
was constructed. It shows the amount of plant added to the 
building account to te $891,268.89 which ccnstitutes the 
general cffice building investment. 

Based on the evidence of r�cord the Commissicn concludes 
that the e xcess plant inv�stmant shculd be adjusted to 
reflect the difference b�tween the number of emElcyees used 
in Mr. Turner•s testimony and the numter of emElcyees in the 
building at the time of the hearing as testified to ty Mr. 
Harris. The commission so concludes that 25.€31 of the 
general office building is ,3xcessive tased on l.12 emplcyees 
in the building at tha conclusicn of the hearing and that 

5.81% excess space is a reasonable amcunt of excess space to 
be .allccated over th� next 4 years at which timE the 
building w ill be 10 years cld, a reasonable engineering 
period. The commission, tharefore, concludes the excess 
plant investment in th� general office building tc be 
19.82%, the difference between 25.63% and 5.8(%. With 
regard to the emergency qen�rator installed in the subject 
tuilding, th� Commission concludes that 100, of this 
investment is exc�ssive. 

As to the amount of the original investment in the general 
office building, the Commiss icn concludes that amount to be 



660 TELEEHCNE 

$891,268.89 less the original ccst of the emetgency 
generator ($9,613), or $88),656. The amount of the building 
investmQnt determined to be exces�ive is therefore equal to 
19.82% of !881 ,656, or !174,1q11. Hence, tbe total amount of 
excessive tnvestment in the gen�ral office is egual tc the 
sum of the excessive building in��stment plus the emergency 
generator investment amounting to .$184,351. 'lhe gross 
e xcess plant of $184,351 shculd te reduced by $21,693, the 
amount of depreciation reserve a�flicatle to the �lant �hich 
the comuission founcl as excess in the last Lexington 
Telephone company general rate ptoceed ing, Docket No. F-31, 
Sub 85. Therefore, the commissicn concludes that the net 
excess �lant in Lexington•s total investment in telephone 
plant in service is .$t62,66Q ($1Ell,357 - $21,693). 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FlN[ING OF FACI NO. 8 

The ccmmission will new analyze the testi111o·ny and exhibits 
presented by ccm�any Witness ca�pbell and Staff iitness 
Bright ccncerning the original ccst of Lexington's telefhone 
plant in service. The tolloving chart summarizes the arocunt 
which each of these witnesses contends is proper for this 
item: 

Invest�ent in tel�phone plant in 
service 

Less: Accumulated provision for 
depreciation 

Net invest�ent in telephon� plant 
in service 

company 
Witness 

£�J!!Ehe!! 

s+,aff 
lrilitness 
_!H:igh!: 

113,69€,475 $J3,69E,Q75 

__ JL�J.Q..,.§11 __ J�jl:...11.2 

$JO,J61,804 $J0,J46,296 

As the above chart shows, beth witnesses agree that the 
total criqinal cost of tba telephcne flant in service is 
$13,69E,415. 

Both wi tnesses agree that accu�ulated depreciation should 
be included as a deduction in calculating tbe net investment 
in telephene plant in service. The witnesses de not agree, 
howaver, en the proper amount cf the deduction. Staff 
Witness Bright's accumulated depreciation of $3-,552, 179 
r£presents thP. year-end balan ce of $3,530,671 in the accoun� 
plus $21,508 which increases the reserve to an end-of-.p13·tiod 
level follcwing the increase of actual depreciation expense 
to an <:!nd-of-period level. Witness Campbell made the 
increase in the level of depreciation expense but did not 
make the corresponding adjustrrent to the reserve. Ms. 
Bright tes.tified that, sine-.! the ratepayers are teinq asked 
to pay in rates to cover an additional SLl,508 in 
depreciaticn expense as if tt:e rLrnt in service at the e nd 
cf the test period had b€en in service the entice test 
period, the depreciation reserve should also be increased as 
if the plant had been in servic9 the entire test period. 



HTES 661 

The Ccmmission conclud<=?s that i"t r,_011ld be inconsistent to 
allow the company to increase its depreciaticn expense to 
reflect the �nd-of-per.iod level and not maka the corcllary 
adjustment to the accumulated provision for d epreciation. 
Consequently,. the Coma;issicn ccncludes that the adjusta:ent 
made by Staff Witness Bright to in crease defreciation 
reserve is reas,)nable and that the proper amcunt to be 
included as the depreci_ation res1:rve is $3,552,179. 

In Finding of Fact No. 7 this Commission determined that 
Lexinqtcn has excess plant in the amount of $162,664 because 
the genaral office building cannot he considered entirely 
used and UEeful. Therefore,. the Ccmn:ission ccncludes that 
the reasonable a3t ori:1inal cost of, Lexington •s telephone 
plant in service is $9,983,632 consisting of total 
investment in telephone plant in service of $13,€9e,475 less 
accumulated depreciation of 13,552,179 and excess plant 
capacity of bl62,664. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS �OR Fl�DING CF FACT NO. 9 

Witness Bright 
a different 

Staff 
presented 
allowance. 

and ccmpany witness Camptell Each 
amcunt for tbe working capital 

Ccmpany Witness Campbell used as th� total �orking capital 
allowance $342,922 consisting of the average balance of 
materials and supplies, cash. equal to 1/6 cf operating 
expenses exclusive of tax�s and dapreciaticn, less average 
Federal income tax accruals and custcmer deposits. 

staff ii t::ness P.right. pro::1santed a wcrking capital allcwance 
of $16E,777 consisting cf aver�ge materials and supplies, a 
cash allow�ncs of J / 12 ci operating expense�, e xcl udi nq 
depr,1ciaticn and taxes, and average prepayments, less 
average tax accru�ls and end-of-period custcmer depcsits. 
Ms. Briqht testified that she Jid not include an amount for 
compensating bank halanc�s as in other recent telepbcne rate 
cases because the Cdpital structure as reccmmended by Staff 
Witness Currin did not contain any short-term debt and the 
Campany had indicated ·that no short-teem del:t wculd ba 
issued for at laast the next 12 months. She also stated 
that Lexington has no compenSating bank balance teguirements 
unless short-term d�ht is actually outstanding. 

The Ccmmission contludes that, consistent with ether 
rec.ent d""cisions, th� formula 11',ethod ·of determining the 
�crking capital allowance as presented by staff Witness 
Bright should be used in this case. The allowance for 
wcrking capital should be detarmined by adding average 
materials and supplies, cash equal to 1/12 cf operating 
expenses, excluding depreciaticn and taxes, and average 
prepayments, less average tax accruals and �nd-of-period 
custcmer deposits. Using this m�thod foe the calculation, 
the Commission concludes that a reasonal:le allcwance foe 
working capftal is $168,279. 



662 TELEPHCNE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FACT NO. I 0 

Company Witness Harris presented t�stimony ccncerni.ng the 
fair value rate base of th, ApElicant. The Staff did net 
present testimony or offer any exhibits on this subject. 
Hr. Harris pr-oposed that the fair value rate base be 
determined by taking the fair value rate tase deter�ined by 
the Co�mission in the last Lexington 'Ielephone Comfany rate 
case, Docket No. P-31, sub ES, and adding to it net 
add-itions in telephone plant at ct"iginal cost. The Att'crney 
GeneFal presented a cross-examination exhibit cf Ccmpany 
Witness Harris on which the Attorney General develo�ed a 
fair valu!= rat.e base. 'Ihe Attorney General presented an 
original cost rate base of lS,ESS,783 determined by takinq 
net plant in service of $10,146,256 as developed by Staff 
Ritness Bright and deducting from this amcunt $2€6,513 
represPnting unused office space and the cost cf an 
emergency generator as testified to by Staff �itness Turner. 
He pcesented a preliminary fair value rate tase of 
$10,732,JES d�termined by t aking the fair value rate base of 
$1 I ,022,898 as develoted by cCmpany Witness Harris and 
deducting the $286,513 for unused' office SFace and the cost 
of the emergency g enerator as testified tc by Staff Witness 
Turner. He then gave a 2/3 weighting to the original cost 
amount and a 1/3 weighting to the preliminary fair value 
rate base tc arrive at a final fair value rate tase of 
$(0,150,640 (exclu sive of �orking capital allowance). This 
presentaticn by the Attorney General is not thE methcd 
generally used , to determine fair value. Thei:e was n o  
evidence pi:esented by any witness to show that criginal cost 
and the preliminary fair value rate tase should be weighted 
in a ratio of 2 to I in order to calculate the final fair 
value rate base. The Commission sees no mei:it in using a 
preliminary fair val ue rate base as cne cf the compcnents 
for calculating the final fair value rate tase. A weighting 
of orig inal cost and replacement cost has teen used by this 
Commission on numerous occ asicns to develof a fair value_ 
rate l:ase, but weiqhting or iginal cos't and a preliminary 
fair valu e r ate base to deter�ine a final fair value tate 
base has n ever been used, and •the commission can see no 
justification for using this metiod in this ptcceeding. 

Based on the evidence presentel, the Commissicn concludes 
that Mr. Harris' met.hod of ccmputing the fair value rate 
base for purposes of thi� proceeding is reascnatle. The 
commissicn therefore conclud�s that the fair · v alUe of 
Lexington's t elephone plant in service is $10,860,234, 
computed by taking the fair value rate base at Au gust 31, 
1970, of $7,000,000, subtrac ting the $272,135 included in 
this amount a� the working capital allowance, addin g the net 
increase in depreciated .telephone �lant in service from 
September I, 1970, to l\ugust 31, 1975, of $4,295,033, and 
subtracting $(62,664, the amount of net exc ess plant fcund 
tq be in Lexington's original cos t flant in service· at 
August 31, I ens. .The ccmmission concludes that ty adding 
the reasonable working capital allcwance of $168,279 tc the 
fair value of Lexington's plant in service thus deriv ed the 



BATES 663 

reasonable £air value of Lexington's property in service to 
North Carolina ratepayers is $11,028,Sj3. This includes a 
fair value increment of $876,602. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FAC1 NC. I I 

company Witness Campbell, Staff Witness Bright, and Staff 
Witness Gerringer presented testimony concerning the 
appropriate level of operating revenues. Witness Gerringer 
testified specifically concerning the status of the 
Company's toll settlements with southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company, Mid-Carolina Telephone Ccmpany, and 
Piedmont Telephone Members'hip Coq:cration for the test 
period and the determination of the company's representative 
toll revenues for the test period. Hr. camfbell and Ns. 
Bright testified as to the appropriate level of operating 
revenues after accounting and pre forma adjustments. 

Hr. Campbell testifiad that the appropriate level of 
operating revenues before annualization is $3,534,689. Ms. 
Brigbt used Mr. Campbell's adjusted talance as a starting 
point for making one adjustment cf her own in arriving at 
$3,568,403 as th e proper level of operating revenues. 

A difference of $33,923 in tbe amounts presented ty the 
witnesses as operating revenues is reflected in an 
adjustment made by Ritness Bright to bring Subscriber 
Station Revenues to an end-of-period lev el tasEd en the 
August 1975 level of revenues. ns. Bright testified that 
during the test period the Company carried en a program to 
regrade service for present sutscribers frcm 4-Farty service 
to I-party or 2-party service. since a sutstantial a�ount 
of tbe regrading occ urred in the latter part of the test 
year, using the station qrpwth factor to bring subscriber 
Station Revenues to an �nd-of-period level would understate 
these revenues because applicaticn of the staticn gr owth 
factor �ould only recognize additional revenues resulting 
from the increase in the number of stations and not £rem any 
increase in revenue due to the regrading of service. Ms. 
Bright further testifi�d that, since net operating income 
would be multiplied by an annuali2aticn factor, she ccmfuted 
her adjustaent to increase Subscriter Station Bevenues by 
dividin g tbe August annualized revenues by the growth factcr 
and suttracting tha company's ddjusted level of Subscriber 
Station Bevenues. 

Based on the evidenc� presented by the witnesses, the 
Commissicn concludes that the end-of-period level of 
operatinq revenues should include the full effect of tbe 
regrade program which took place during the test period. If 
the additional revenues resulting frcm the regrade Frcgram 
in effect during the test period are not reccgnized, the 
Api;licant• s revenues will not. be stated at an end-of-period 
level. Since the Applicant's plant investment and OFerating 
revenue deductions have been stated at an apFropriate end­
of-period level, it is necessary that th� revEnues shculd 
also be stated at th� apptoFtiate end-of-period level; 



664 TELEfHCNE 

therefor-a, 
should be 
Revenues l::y 

the Commission 
mad e increasing 
$33,923. 

ccncludes that an adjustment 
test period subscriber sta.ticn 

The remaining difference of $209 in the amcunts prcFosed 
by the witnesses for opsrating revenues relates to the 
amount each witness included as uncollectible revenue. Both 
�s. Bright and Mr. Campbell increased uncollectitle revenue 
to reflect the uncollectible portion of their revenue 
adjustments. 

The commission concludes that, having adopted 
adjustmerits made by �itness Bright, it is also 
adopt Witness Bright's uncollectil::le revenue 
$21,829 (before annualization). 

the revP.nue 
pi::oper to 
amount of 

The Commission, therefore, concludes that the peeper level 
of test year operating revenu�s is $3,568,403 (before 
application of annualizaticn f3ctoIJ. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING CF FAC'r NO. 12 

ComFany Witness Campbell �nd Staff Witness Erjght 
pr esented testimony and exhibits showing the level of 
operating expenses they believea should �e used by the 
commissicn tor the purpose of fixing Lexington Telethcne 
ccmpany•s rates in this proceeji�g. 

The fellowing chart shows tha a�ount contended for by each 
witness: 

Operating expenses 
Depreciation and amortization 
Taxes - ether than income 

Company 
witness 

��1!!.E!:.f11 

$1,621,951 
593,009 
341,502 
212,353 Income taxes - state and federal 

Interest on custcmer deFosits ---�3!!1
total operating expenses 

before annualization $2,769,162 
====-===== 

Staff 
Witness 

--�J;ill.!;_ 

$ I ,582,630 
se6,35ll 
340,168 
263,516 

---�347 

$2,713,015 

The first item causing a difference in the amounts 
proposed foe operating expenses as set forth above is an 
adjustment of $8,440 made by staff Witness Eright to 
deann11ali2e the company's payioll adjustment, other than 
operator wages and the increase in plant clerical wag�s. 
rts. Biight testified that, since the level of emplcyees 
remained stable during the test peiicd and subsequent tc the 
end of the test peciod ·(except fer operators which 
decreased), the adjustment mad-a by the company increasing 
payroll expense due to increas�s in wages effective December 
1974 and September 15, 1975, brings wages and salaries t o  an 
end-of-period level. Ms. Bright contended that, since the 
number cf employees lilas not incr£asing during the test 



BATES 665 

period, it would be improper to apply an annualization 
factor tc the sum of the actual test period payroll expense 
plus the a�justment for the increases which took effect in 
December (974 and September 1975. She also testified that, 
since net operating income will be multiplied by the 
annualization factor, the company•s adjusted level of wages 
should be deannualized by dividing the adjusted end-of­
period level of wages by 1-01(35. 

Based on the evidence presented by the witnesses, the 
commissicn concludes that it would not be proper to aFply 
the annualization factor to the Company's adjusted level cf 
wages because these wages are already stated at an end-of­
period level since the number of employees did not increase 
during the test period. Application of the annualization 
factor to the company•s adjusted wage level vculd have been 
appropriate only if the number of employees had been 
increasing during the test period; therefore, the ccmmissicn 
concludes that Staff Witness Bright's adjustment decreasing 
the company's adjusted wage level before annualization by 
$8,440 is proper. The proper level of wages and salaries 
before annualization (excluding opei:ator wages and the 
increase in plant clerical wages) is $143,763. 

The next item of difference between the witnesses relates 
to the amounts included in test period operating expenses 
for operator wages. Company Witness camptell increased 
actual operator wage expanse for wage increases effective in 
December 1974 and September 1975 using the number cf 
operators actually working in December 1974 and June 1975. 

Staff Witness Bright testifie d that she calculated the 
end-of-period level of operator wages which should be 
included in test period expenses by annualizing August 1975 
operator wages and adjusting this level of wages for the 
September 1975 wage increase. Hs. Bright testified that the 
number of operators gradually decreased during the test 
period and has continued to decline since the end of the 
test period (from 69 on September I, 1974, to 54 in March 
1976). She contended that this decline in the number of 
operators during the test period should be recognized in 
determining the amount of operator wages to be included as 
test period expense s. Ms. Eright included $349,624 in 
operating expenses as a reasonable level of operator wages 
before annualization as compared to $380�004 includEd by 
Witness Campbell, a difference of $30,380. 

The Ccmmission concludes that Ms. Bright's annuali2ation 
of the August 1975 operator wages adjusted for the wage 
increase effective September - 15, 1975 is the appropriate 
manner to arrive at the end-cf-period level cf operator 
vages be"cause the number of operators did declinE throughout 
the test period and has not increase d since the end of the 
test period. Witness Campbel 11 s adjustment to operator 
wages was based on the actual number of operators employed 
during the test period. This method overstates the end-of­
period level of operator wages since his adjustment was 



666 TELEEHCNE 

based on a highec numbec cf employees than �ere in fact 
employed at the end of the test period. The commission 
concludes that the proper level of·opecator �ages tefore 
annualization is $349,624, and Ks. Bright's adjustment of 
$30,380 is appropriate. 

Another difference in the amounts incl uded by the 
witnesses for wage expense is caused by an adjustment made 
by Staff Witness Bright increasing the company's adjusted 
level cf plant clerical wages by $748. Ms. Bright testified 
that the Company erroneously allocated -more of the increase 
in plant clerical wages to capital accounts than was fioper. 
she stated that her adjustment cf $748 transfer s the correct 
amount of the increase in plant clerical wages of �1,637 
from capi tal accounts to �xpen se accounts for the test 
period. 

The Ccmmission concludes based 
that Witness Bright's adjustment 
plant cleric al wages ty a 
annualization is proper. 

on the evidence presented 
increasing tes t fE'riod 

total cf !1,637 before 

The next item of difference tetween the twc witnePses• 
operating expenses is reflectEd in an adjustment made by 
each of the witnesses ·to increase traffic exi;ens€ due to a
credit tha t was made to traffic exi;ense during the test 
p eriod for income receivEd frcm Mid-Carolina Telephone 
company which related to prior periocls. Staff Witness 
Bright exFlained that the total amount of the credit which 
related tc prior periods was JI �566. She also testified 
that th e company had mada an adjust&ent which restored only 
$828 of this $1,566 to expense. 

The Cc�rrission conclud�s from the evidence fresented that 
test period operating expenses should te increased by the 
full $J ,566 and accepts the additional $738 adjtstment as 
proposed by Staff Witness Brigbt. 

A difference in operating exF,ensEs of $1,298 ($115,675 -
$114,377) is exFlained by an adjustment made by Staff 
Witness Bright deannualizinq the pension expense included by 
the Company. company Witness ca�phell made an adjustttent 
increasing test period· p�nsion expense by !2,710 to the 
level of actual cost for the calentar year 1975. S�aff 
Witness Eright contended that this $2,710 adjustment Flaced 
the pensicn expense on· an end-of-period tasis. She 
testified that the SI /5,675 of pension expense included by 
the Company in operating expenses should be dEcreased by 
dividinq by 1.011]5. She stated that, when the $115,675 was 
divided by 1-01135, a result of $J 14,377 was attained and, 
vhen the annUalization fact�r is later applied to net 
operating income, pension eXfense will be restored tc the 
proper end-of-period level of ii 15,675. 

The commissicn concludes that the level 
included by the Company of $J 15,675 is 
a�ount and therefore should t:e reduced 

of pension expense 
an end-of-period 

to $IJq,377 tefore 



RATES 

annualization as proposed by Ms. Bright. If 
adjustment was not made, the Applicant's 
�ension ex�ense would be overstated. 

667 

Ms. Bright's 
end-o f-period 

The remaining difference of $689 in the amcunts FLCfosed 
by the witnesses for operatin� expenses is caus€d by an 
adjustment made by Staff Witness Bright eliminatin g 
charitable contributions. Ms. Bright also included in her 
exhibit a list of membership fees and dues paid ty the 
company during the test year. 

The Commission concludes that the eliminaticn of 
contributions in the a mount of $689 frcm operating expenses 
is proper. To include this it�m would have tte effect of 
requiring the ratepayers to involuntarily make contributions 
through the payment of telephone rates to an organi2aticn of 
the Company•s choice. •rhe Commi�sion also concludes that 
memb�rship fees and dues other than the Lexington Chambet of 
ccmmerce and National Safety council dues should be 
eliminated from operating expenses in the amount of $900. 

There are two additional adjustments decreasing cperating 
expenses which should be made. Tbe first a rises from a cost 
r-eduction testified to by Company Witness Ha.tr-is "hich 
Lexington may expect to experi�nce by charging for directory 
assistance calls. since the ccmrrission is setting r-ates 
based on charging for these calls, th e Commission concludes 
that the cost reduction of $4,133 as testifi�d to by Witness 
Harris should be considered as a further reduction in 
operating expenses. This reduction of cost is tased en a 
60% reduction in c alls vhich the Commission concludes 
reasonable. 

The sec ond cost reduction r-elates to a recommendation made 
by Staff Witness Chase that the fresent semipublic guarantee 
pay staticns be changed to a flat rat€ as has been done for 
southern Bell, Carolina Telephone CCrofany, central TeleFhone 
Company, and others. This change will eliminate the paym(!nt 
of commissions on these semipublic ph ones and will 
facilitate the operation of tL�se phcnes. The ca1nrissi on 
concludes that a c ost reduction of $878 should be considered 
as a further reduction of oparating expenses since the 
Commission is setting rates .based on changing the sewipublic 
gua rantee fay stati ons to a flat r-ate. 

The witnesses also disagree as to the proper level of 
depreciation expense before annuali2ation. Staff Witne ss 
Bright l!lade an adjustment of $6,655 ($593,009 - $5€6,35�) to 
deannuali2e the depreciation exEense inclu ded by the 
Company. Ms. Br ight testified that the Ccmpany btcught 
depreciaticn exp�nse to an end-of-period level by 
calculating the level of depreciation vhich would be 
incurred on the end-of-period plant, an amount of $593,009. 
She alsc testified that, since net operating inccrre is 
multiplied by the annualizaticn fdctor; the Apflicant•s end­
of-peLiod depreciation expense of $593,009 must te divided 



668 TEIEfHCNE 

by 1.01135, or restatE=d at $58€,354, to prevent ena-of­
Feriod depreciation expense frcm being overstated. 

From the evidenca pres�nted, tt➔ Ccmmission concludes that 
the level c_f depreciat:ion eXFense c,;1,lculated by the Ccrnpany 
of $593,009 should bfi deannualil.ed ty dividing by 1.01 f35. 
Theroefore, th-';! Commission concl11des that Es. Bright's 
adjustment of $6,655 is dlFtCptiate. As was tte case with 
Fension exfanse, if Ms. Bright's adjustment were net made, 
the Applicant's end-of-period depreciation expense would Le 
overstated. 

one furth�r adjustment shculJ be made le depreciation 
expense for t!1-e tast period. Since this CC!Il[ission has 
fauna that there exists in the plant accounts $184,357 of 
excess capacity, the test period depreciation exfense should 
te reduced by the amount of depreciation exFense reccrded on 
this excess plant during the test period. Using a 
depreciaticn rat� of 1.s� and the gross el!cess plant of 
Jl84,357, th� commission concludes that depreciation exFense 
for the test period should te reduced by $3,281 ($184,357 x 
J.8% ,:- I .O I I 35). Therefore, tbe ccmmission concludes that
the proper level of depreciation exFense before
annualization is 5583,073 (.$593,009 - $6,655 - $3,281). 

1he next area of qisagreBmant is taxes other than inccme. 
The net difference of $!,334 arise� frcm adjustments made by 
each witness to FICA taxes, gross receipts taxes, and 
property taxes. Witness Campbell proposed increasing FICA 
tax expense by $3,517 for the FICA taxes associated �ith his 
pre forma increase in test perioi �ages. ijitness eright 
made a similar adjustment of Si,290 for the FICA taxes which 
would be associated with the pre fcrma �age adj�sbttent which 
she reccmnended. 'rhe ccmmissicn concludes that having 
adoptea the pro forma vage adjustment as proposed by Ms. 
Bright it would also u� proper to incluae the increase of 
$1,290 in FICA taxes proposed by �s. Bright. 

Each of the witnesses also made an adjustment increasing 
gross receipts tax to include the appropriat e  amount of tax 
on his opecating revenue adjustments. Witness Campbell 
increased gross ceceipts tax by l2,526 and Witness Eright 
proposed an increase of !4,549. Consistent with its 
conclusicns that Ms. Bright's adjustments to revenue were 
proper, the Commission now concludes that Ms. Bright's 
adjustment ir.creasing the bock gtoss receipts tax expense by 
$4,549 is appropriate. In this manner, the prcper amount cf 
tax will be matched with the revenues found proper by this 
commission. 

The last diff,erence of Jii,130 ($1·00,714 - $99,584) is 
found in th� amounts proposed by the witnesses as picperty 
tax expense. Company Witness Campbell increased property 
tax expense to the level incurred for the calendar year 1975 
of $100,71U. Staff Witness Bright testified tbat, as in the 
case of depreciation exp�ns� and pension expense, the 
Company had increased property tax expense to an end-of-



RATES 669 

period level. She ptoposed deannuali2ing this end-of-period 
level of expense by dividing by 1-01135 since net operating 
income (including all expensesJ would be increased by the 
annualization adjustment. 

consistent vith its decisions on depreciation e:xrense and 
pension expense, the commission concludes that the ptoperty 
tax expense proposed by Mr. Campbell is an end-of-period 
amount and should be deannu alized by dividing by 1-01135. 
The Commission, therefore, concludes that the proper level 
of property tax expense before annuali2ation is $99,584. 

Based on 
concludes that 
to be included 

the foregoing 
the proper level 
in the test year 

discussion, the Commission 
cf taxes other than income 
is $340,168. 

Staff Witness Bright and Company Witness Campbell each 
calculated the amou nt to be included as State and Federal 
income taxes. The amount computed by Company Witness 
Campbell is $212,353 and th� amount ccmputed by Staff 
Witness Bright is $263,516. The reason for this is that 
State and Federal income taxes are a function cf income 
before income taxes multiplied by the State and Federal 
statutory tax ra.tes. Taxable income is determined by 
deducting from operating revenues the following items: 
operating revenue deductions, interest cost, and "Schedule 
!1 11 items for which normalization accou nting is not fallowed. 
As previously discusSed, each witness included a different 
amount fer operating revenues and operating revenue 
deductions. Therefore,. the amo1.1nts. used b y  each for taxable 
income and, hence, the amount s included for State and 
Federal income tax expense were different. The Ccmmission 
does not deem it necessary tc i:ecapitulate these 
differences. Since the adjusted level of revenues and 
expenses found proper by the Commission is different from 
the levels included by either of these witnesses in their 
exhibits as originally filed, the ccmmission will calculate 
the appropciate level of State an d Federal income tax 
expense. However, there are differences between the two 
witnesses• computations of Federal and State income taxes 
which should be discussed, and the Commission will now 
discuss these items. 

In calculating Federal and State taxable inccme, co�pany 
Witness Campbell included interest income and the 
amortization of the Flant acquisition adjustnent. Staff 
Witness Bright did not include either of these items in  her 
calculat ion of net taxable income. The Commission concludes 
that these items are nonutility in nature and should net be 
used in calculating taxable income for rate-making purfcses. 

Staff witness Brigh t testified that the depreciaticn of 
$3,850 taken on taxes, insu rance, and interest capitalized 
as bock expense should be added back to income in 
determining book taxable inccme for purFoses of calculating 
book inccme tax expense. She explained that the ratepayer­
received the income tax benefits of these items in the year 



670 TElUHCNE 

in which the cxp�nses wer.a incur'red. The Cotrnission 
concl udes that it is prOper to add tack tc income the 
u nallowahle deprec iatic� as calculat€d by Ms. Bright fer 
purposes cf calculating taxdble income tecause th� 
ratepayers have receiv�d th� inccme tax benefits of th�se 
items 'in frevious years. 

�nether difference cf J872 in the calculaticn cf net 
taxable income is caused by an adju·.stmimt made by staff 
Witness Bright for proforma capital izea FICA taxes related 
to the pi:o forma increase in wages fer the test yea''C. 11s'. 
Brfqht, exflained that for inc�me tax purposes the Ccropany 
deducts all payroll taxes in the year' they are incurred, 
including those capitalized: therefore, the re�ucticn in 
taxable income should nett� li�ited to the effect cf those 
items charqed to expense but should i nclude the effect cf 
the total increas� in payrcll taxes due tc the wage 
increase. The Commission conclua�s that the pre· fc:md 
increas� in payrcll taxes capitalized should be used as a 
reduction of taxabl,-l· income fot putpcses of calcu'li3ting 
Federal and Sta te income tax exp�n�e. 

The next difference in net taxable income as calculated ty 
the witn esses is caused- by th� difference in· the interest 
expense each used as' a deduction. company Witness CamFt:ell 
used actual interest expens� and Staff Witr.es s Etiqht 
calculated the interest ex��nse which would te incurred on 
end-of�period debt. Witness Bright testified that she did 
not use the interest expense allocated to tile rate tase on 
Bright Exhibit J, Schedule I, because the Ccmpany is 
capitalizing interest at a •Jtcss rats. Interest is l::eing 
capitalized at a rate which does net tecognize the fact that 
interest expense is deductible in the year inc urred for 
purposes of determining tdxable income. By capitalizing 
interest at a · before tax rate, ·the r·atepayer is riot giVen 
the incom� tax benefits of intarest exi;:ense related to•· d'ebt 
which finances c onstructicn wcrk in Progress. If the 
commissicn only included tbe interest expense associated 
with 'plant in service as a deduction tot puti;:oses of 
calculati nq inccme tax expense, in fu ture years the 
ratepayers of Lexington will i;:ay in rates to cover a cost 
which the Company did not incur. On the other hand, if the 
company were using an after tax interest rate tc capitalize 
IDC, it would be proper to use cnly the interest expense 
associated with plant in service as· a deduction for purt;:oses 
of calculating State and Feder�l inccme tax expense since 
the Ccmt;:any would th�n only b2 including as a ccst of Flant 
the,- actual cost of funds used to build plant tcd,3,y for 
future· customers. The Commission therefore ccncludes that; 
since Lexington capitalized interest at a before tax rate 
during the test period, it is i;:toper to use the total end­
of-period interest expense cf $q5J,087 as calculated by 
Witness Bright a s  a deduc tion for i;:utposes of calc ulating 
inccme tax expe nse. 

The last difference in net t3Xable income as calculated by 
the witnesses is caused by a djust�ents which each cf the 



BATES 67! 

witnesses made to test peiiod ravenues and EXEenses. The 
Commissicn concludes that it wculd b€ proper tc include th� 
ad]ustments heretofore found proper. 

The witnesses <1lso .used difierent tax Iates fer ccmputing 
Federal income taxes. Witness Cam:r;bell used a surtax 
exemption of $11,167 and Witn�ss Bright used a surtax 
exemption cf $6,500. The difference arises because the 
corporate income tax rata w�s lowered by Congress for the 
calendar year J975. The Commission con cludes that, since 
the change in rates was not 3 permanent change, the surtax 
exemption of $6,500 as proposed by Ms. Bright is the 
appropriate exemption tc use. 

The Ccmmission concludes that the proper amount of State 
income taxes is $34,208 and Federal income taxes is 
$234,007. The following sch2dul_e sets forth the State and 
Federal income tax calculation: 

I • 
2. 
J. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

IO. 

I I • 

I 2. 
I 3.

14, 
15. 
I 6. 
17-
1 8. 
I 9. 
20. 

Total operating revenu�s 
Cperating revenue deductions: 

Operating expenses and depreciation 
Interest - customer deposits 
Other operating taxes 
Interest expense 

To tal d�ductions 
Net operating income 
Add: Depreciation on items capitalizad 
Deduct: Payroll taxes and insurance 

capitalized $10,352 
Pro forma capitalized PICA 
taxes 
Cost of remcva l 

State taxable income (LB - Ll2) 
St ate income tax rate 
State income taxo.s (LI 3 x LI 4) 
Preferred dividends 
Federal taxable inccme {Ll3 - LIS - Lj6) 
Federal income taX€S (117 x 48% - $6,500) 
Amortization of investreent tax credit 
Federal incom� taxes (LIB - 119) 

11...2§�.Ll!Ql 

2,159,192 
347 

340,168 
--��1£££1 
-l.a.221.L.'22!!

6i5,CC9 
3,850 

___ j��L22J) 
570,137 

--=--.§1 
34,208 

(860) 
___ 535 ... CE9 

250,3.33 
____ lfu.3 2.§ 
$ 234,0C7 

Both �itnesses included interest en custcmer defosits as 
an operating expense. The Ccmirission, having previcusly 
concluded that customer daposits should be included as a 
reduction in working capital, now concludes that ccnsistency 
dictates inclusion of interest on custcmer de�osits as an 
operating expense. This trea tment will insure that the 
Company will recover only its cost of these custcmer 
supplied funas. 

Based on all the testimony anJ evidence presented in this 
case and discussed above. tte CcThmissicn ccncludes that the 



672 TELE£l1lCNE 

proper level of total OFerating revenue deductions is 
$2,768,522. 

In making its decisions ccn caraing revenues and expenses, 
the Co�mission also consid3rcd evidence presented by the 
Attorney General in the fcrm cf cress-examination exhibits 
used with Company vitnessgs. the Attorney General presented 
a cross-e�amination exhibit cf Company Witness Carrfbell 
vhich shoved the unadjust�d n3t operating income of the 
Company for the moriths Sept�mbec IS75 through March 1976. 
The Attorney General proposed dnn�alizing• the income of the 
Company for th�se 7 months anl �etermining an annual net 
operatinq income for considera�icn in this �roceeding. The 
commission has found that the t�st year for purFcses of this 
hearing tc ba the 12 months en-Hn-J August 31, I 975, and c an 
find no merit in using the fi�ur�s fer net op€rating inccme 
as present�d by the Attorney G�n?.ral. While the Attcrney 
General's c ross-examination exhibit. recognized increases in 
revenues and expenses past the en1 of th€ test period, he 
did' not recognize any increas.,s in the i:lant talances or 
capital account balances since tl-3 end of the test pe�iod. 
G.S. ·62-133(c) states as fcllo■s: 

''(c) 1he public utility's ptoperty and its fair value 
shall he determined as of th� en d cf the test period used 
in the hearing a nd the protable future revenues and 
expenses shall be based on the plant and eguipreent in 
operation at that time •••• 11 

It the Ccmmission accepted tt-3 Attcrney General's roethod 
of determining net incoma, tte Ccmmission would te viclating 
G.s. 62-(33(c) because the ptobatle future revenaes and
expenses would not be based on Lexjngtcn•s plant at the end
of the test year as required by G.s. 62-133(c). Additional
flant added since the end of the test period has generated
the additional revenues and expenses recognized ty the
Attorney General, but he has not recognized. this add itional
�lant or the additional capital reguired to finance this
plant in any of his exhibits.

EVI�ENCE AND CONCLOSIONS FOR FINCHW CF FAC'I NO. 13-

Comfany Witness Campbell r�cc1mendcd an adjtstment factor 
of 1·-�22% to raise the act.u-tl in ccme for the test period to 
a going level as of the �nd cf the test pericd. Staff 
Witness Bright recomm ended an adjustment factor of 1.·135% 
based on the increase o� dnd-of-p�ricd primary staticns ever 
average primary stations durjn-J the test· period. Witness 
Camptell agreed under cross-examination that Ms. Brjght's 
adjustttent factor was in fact cotrect. 

Based 
Ccmmissicn 
l::ased on 
concludes 
calculated 

on the testimony and evid�nce presented, the 
concludes that the dJ,nualizaticn factcr shculd te 

primary stations. The Commission therefore 
that the annualizo1tion factor of 1-135'.:C as 
by Staff Witness Bri�ht is frOFer. 



RATES 67 3 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR P.INDING'S OP PACT NOS. 14-18 

The Commission adopts the company's capital structure of 
August 31, 1975, as presented by Staf£ Witness Bright. This 
capital structure reflects beak ccmmcn equity of $3,257,700. 

The fair value capital structure adopted herein represents 
a capital structure in which the fair value increment of 
$876,602 has .been added to the egu.ity component cf the 
original cost n�t investment. This capital structure 
showing the fair value equity of the Company is reasonable 
and is adopted by the Commission to determine the cost of 
the Company's fair value eguity. 

The Company testified that its test year embedded cost 
rates for long-term debt a nd preferred stock were 7.94% and 
6.18%, respectively. The ccma:ission finds and concludes 
that the debt embedded cost rate is 7.94% and the preferred 
stock embedded cost rate is 6.1ai. 

The Company sought a rate of return of 14.393% 
common equity. Company Witness Hdrris attempted to 
that return with a comparison of the rates of return 
to other telephone companies. 

on book 
justify 
granted 

Staff Witness Currin testified that, in his best judgment, 
the cost c� book equity capital to Lexington is (3.75% to 
(4.50%. Since Lexington's equity is not traded in the major 
capital markets, conventional quantitative techniques could 
not be used. Instead, Witness Currin used a gualitative 
evaluaticn of the risk differential between Lexington and 
the larger telephone utilities, Central, Catclina, and 
Western-Westco to determine a risk premium to be added to 
the market returns of the larger, less risky telephone 
utilities. 

Although the Attorney General did not offer a rate of 
return witness in this bearing, be did offer four cross­
examination exhibits for Compan·y Witness Campbell. Three of 
these e:xhi.bits purported to be related to the ccnsideration 
of rate cf return for the company. Unfortunately, there are 
numerous errors in these exhibits. A trief description 
follcvs. 

The Attorney General did not 
calculations, the adjustments found 
accounting witness. Accordingly, 
based on the correct revenues, 
structure. 

include, in any cf his 
appropriate ty the Staff 
his calculations are not 
expenses, or capital 

In Campbell cross-Examination Exhibit No. 2, line a, there 
vas no prior evidence showing the sum of Investment Tax 
Credit and Fair Value Component to be $855,094. Therefore, 
there is no basis for the associated percentage. 

In Campbell 
correct Ccmmon 

Cross-Examination Exhibit No. 2, line b, the 
Equity comfonent is $3,257,700, not 



674 TELEPHCNE 

$3,061,546. 
incorrect. 

Tharefore, the assccia.ted percentage is 

In Campbell cross-Examination Exhibit No. 2, line c, there 
is calculated a return on ccmmon stock. 'such a "return" 
ignores ccmpletely the ccmpany•s retained 'earnings, which 
are universally recognized as pact of the ccmmcr. Eguity 
component of ·the capital structure. 

In Campbell cross-Examination Exhibit No. 3, there is used 
an incor rect embedded cost of debt. The correct percentage 
is .7. 940%. The resulting to.tal capital cost from his 
exhibit should be B. 878%. Also, the Attcrney General 
offered no prior evidence su�porting a 12.75% return en fair 
value equity. However, tha Attorney General's exhibits 
refle ct an overall capital cost, which, adjusted for the 
error in the embedded c ost of debt and m ultiplied times his 
total investment of $1 I ,369,00�, results in more dcllars fo� 
the ccmpany than does staff Witness currin•s maximum 
weighted cost of capital (9.2'-l%) times the associated total 
investment ($10,909,377). 

In Campbell cross-Examination Exhibit No. 4, section A, 
there fs multiplied the above .a:entioned unsUFFOrted, and 
incorrect, overall ra te cf return times an improperly 
determined fair value - rate tase (as discussed in the 
accounting sections of this Ordf;r) • 'Itese er:rors 
necessarily invalidate lines 3 through 7 �hich are based on 
that initial calculation. 

In Campbell cr�ss-Examinaticn Eihitit No., 4, line 
the fair.value component of  $459,C34 res ults frcm the 
incorrect calculat_icn of tl:e fair value rate 
Therefore, the associated percentage is incorrect. 

6 (a) , 
p.cior 
tase. 

In campbe11 Cross-Examination Exhibit No. q, line 6 (h), 
the correct Ccmrnon Eguity ccmEonent is $3,257,JCO, not 
$3,061,546. therefore, the asscciated percentage is 
in�orrect. 

In Campbell Cross-Examination Exhibit No. 4, line 6(c), 
there is calculated a return on common stock. As indicated 
a'.bove, such a 11ret11rn 11 ignores completely the Ccmpany1s, 
r·etained earnings, which are univ-arsally recognized as part 
of the Common Equity. component of the caFital structure. 

As outlined a_bove, there ar-a r.umerous errors in the 
Attorney General's exbitits ralating to rate cf return. 
These errors ar� of such magnitude and of such a tasic 
nature that this Commission is un3tle to give significant 
weight to these exhibits in its datermination of the rate of 
return of Lexington Telephone ccmpany. 

The coIDmission shquld also take into account the Company's 
fair value increment of $876,602 and the effect of adding 
this increment to th� eguity ccmFcnent of the original cost 
net investment of th� Company's capital structure. In so 



RATES 675 

doing, the Commission is following the ma·ndate of the Nortli 
Carolina supreme Court in state cf North Carolina ex rel. 
!!..tJ,li!i!l:.§, et al. v. Dut� RQ.!!l:£ fg., ·295 N.C. 377 (1974),
wherein it is stated: 

11 • • • the capital structure of the company is a major fact or 
in the determination of what is a fair rate cf return for 
the company upcn its prop�ctieS. Thet:e are, at least, two 
reasons why the addition of the fair value increment to 
the actual capit al· structUre of the comFany tends to 
reduce the fair rate of r�turn as computed on the actual 
capital structure. First, treating this increment as if 
it were an actual addition to the eguity cafital of the 
company, as lie have held G.S. €2-133(h) r equires, enlarges 
the equity comFonent in relation· to the debt ccmfonent so 
that the risk of the investor in comm on stock is reduced. 
second , the assurance that, year by year, in times of 
inflation, the fair value of the existing proferties will 
rise, and the resulting increment will te added to the 
rate tase so as to  increase earn•ings allowable in the 
future, gives to the investor in the company•s common 
stock an assurance of growth of dcllar earnings per .ehace, 
over and above the gr owth incident to the reinvestment in 
the business of th e company's actual retained earnings. 
As i ndicated by the testimony of all of the exFert 
witness�s, who testified in this case on the gUesticn of 
fair rate of return, this expectation of growth in 
earnings is an important part of their computaticns cf the 
pr esent cost of capital t o  the comfany. When these 
matters are properly taken into account, the commission 
may, in its own expert judgment, find that a fair rate of 
return on equity capital in a fair value state, such as 
North Carolina, is presently less than [the amount Mhich 
the ccmmission would' find to b;, a fair return on the same 
equity capital without considering the fair vallle equity 
increment]. 11 

The commission concludes that it is,just and reasonable to 
take into consideration in its findings on rate cf return 
the re duction in risk to Lexington•s equity holders and the 
protecticn against inflaticn which is afforded by the 
addition of the $876,602 fair value increment to the b ook 
equity ccmFonent. considering the current investment �arket 
and Lexington1s expansion and upgrading of service tc its 
ratepaJets, the commission ccncludes that a rate cf return 
of 10.67% on f air value equity, including both book equity 
and the fair v�lue increm�nt, is fair and reascnable. AD 
8.301 rate of return on the fair value rate base will 
service the cost rates of 7.9Q".C on debt, 6.jBX OD preferred 
stock, and provide a Io. 671. return on· faix: value equity. 
The actual dcllax: return yielded by the rate of return of 
10.67% on the fair value eguity will yield a rate of return 
of (3.76% en book ccmmon equity. 

The CcmmissiOn bas considered 
E2-I 33 (b) (4) and concludes that 
should enable the Company to 

the tests laid dovn by G.S. 
the rates herein allcved 
attract sufficient debt and 



676 THEEHOlH 

equity cafital in order to discharge its obligations anj 
achieve and maintain a high level of service tc the public. 
The commission cannot, of course, guarantee that th£ Ccmfany 
will, in fdct, earn the rates of return herein allowed, but 
the Commission concludes that the Ccmpany will be able to 
reach that level of return througo efficient management. 

The following schedules show the derivation and 
application of the findings and evidence and ccnclusions 
hereinabcve and are to te incorporated therein: 

SCHEDULE I 
LEXINGTON TELEPHCNE COMPANY 

DOCKE'I NO. P-31, SUB 100 
STATEMENT OF RETU�N 

TWELVE MON'IHS ENOcC AUGUS'I 3 I, I 975 

Present 
.JlH.§lL 

Increase 
A.EH2!�.Q 

After 
Approved 
!.!!£.HH!1 

O£erating_Revenuss 
Local service 
lcll service 
Hiscel 1 an eous 
Uncollectibles 

!1,8115,538
1,599,383 

145,)11 
___ Ji l L!ll.2) 

$233,0IS $2,C78,557 
1,599,)8] 

145,::11 

Total operating 
revi;!nues 

O£eraj;ing_Revenue De,luctions 
Maintenance axpenses 
Traffic expenses 
ccmmercial expenses 
General office salaries 

and expenses 
Cther op�rating expenses 

Total operating expense5 

D epreciation and 
amortization 

Taxes other than income 
Income taxes - state 

and federal 

570, )48 
36 4,eoi 
15€,791 

583,073 
3110,168 

268,215 
Interest on customer 

deposits ______ 347 
Total operating 

r evenue deductions 

Net o�ertling_Revenues 
Add: Annualization 

ad;ustment - 1-135j 
Net operating inccme 

for return 

799,881 

;£ 808, 960 

__ JlL!l!l ___ Q]L 26]) 

13,895 

111,283 

106,407 

$106,407 

570, )48 
J61.j,eo1 
158,791 

275,818 
___ lQ.§ ... 2.U 

1,576,719 

583,073 
354,063 

379,lj98 

_______ 34 7 

9C6,288 

_____ 9.._C79 

S 915,367 



RATES 

Investment in TeleRhane_Plant 
Telephone Plant in 

servic� $J3,698,q15 
less: Accumulated 

depreciation 
Excess plant 

Net investment in 
tel�phone plant in 
service 

3,552,119 
___ l§lL&B 

Allowance far_working_ca�ital 

Cash 
Average prepayments 
Less: Average opecating 

tax accruals 
customer deposits 

(end-of-period) 
Total Allowance for 

working Capitc1.l 

Net invEstment in 
telephcne plant in 
service �lus allowance 
for workinq capital 

Fair value rate base 

Rate of return on fair 
value rate base 

90,220 
132,914 
36, E 20 

85,895 

____ 5L78Q 

$10,151,911 

$11,028,513 

1.34% 

677 

$J3,69E,415 

3,552,179 
___ 1§1., 66 4 

90,220 
132,9,14 
36,820 

85,895 

---�.&ll.Q 

___ l£_2L.ll.2 

$10,1�1,911 

i11,02e,s1J 

8. 30% 



678 'IELEEHCNE 

SCHIDULE II 
LEXINGTON TELEPHCNE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-31, SUB 100 
T�ELVE MONTHS ENDEt"AUGOST 3J, J975 

Fair Value Batie 
]fate_Base _!__ 

Embedded 
cost or 

Beturn on 
Ccmmon 

_fgy,!j;,I_ 

Net 
Operating 
_!.!!£.£�-

Ca!!;italization 
_Eresent_Rates - Fair_Value Rate_Ea�e_ 

Total deht $ 5,330,768 '18.34 

Preferred stock J,215,184 11.02 

Ccmmon eguity 
Book $3,0JJ,36J 
Fair Value 
Increment ___ B1.2.L�Q1 3,907,S63 35.qJ 

6. I 8

7.95 

$q2J,263 

75,098 

JJ0,599 

Cost-free capital ___ 57!!,.598 __ s.21 ____________ _ 

•rot al $JJ,028,5J3 J00.00 $8CB,960 
============================---==---= 

_A�Eraved Bates -_Fair Value_Rate_Base 

TOtal debt $� 1 330, 768 

Preferred stock 1,215,184 

Common equity 
Book $3,031,361 
Fair Value 
Increment --�1�LfrQ1 3,9C7,9E3 

Cost-free capital 

48. 34

I I. 02 

35.43 

Total $JJ,028,Si3 100.00 

6.J8

J0.67 

$423,263 

7�,098 

$915,367 

The commissicn concludes that Lexington should te allowed 
an increase in additional annual gross revenues not 
exceeding $233,019 in order for it to have an opportunity 
through efficient management to earn the 8.JOi rate of 
return on the fair value of its property used and useful in 
serving its customers. This incraased revenue requirement 
is tased upon the fair value cf its prcperty and reasonable 
test year operating revenues and expenses as heretofore 
de.tor mined. 



BATES 679 

EVIDENCE A ND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. I 9 HD 20 

Mr. William c. Harris, President of Lexingtcn Telephone 
Company, t€stified regarding th� Company's rate proposals to 
produce · $46-1, 141 in addition::il :1nnual revenue tased en the 
numb�r of units in service at August 31, 1575. Mr. Harris 
explained that Applicant was requesting an increase in local 
callinq frcm coin telephones frcrr 1oi to 20¢ to make this 
charge mar� ccs� related; to increase nonrecurring charges 
to put into effect the same tasic charges that have been 
approved for other telephon� companies an d to tring them 
more in line for t-he services actually perfcrmed; to 
increase 1ocal private line mileage from 75¢ to $1.00 per 
1/4 route mile; to increase r�cutring rates and charges for 
service and equipment -making reference to Harris Exhibit No. 
2 covering all proposed changes in rates and charges which 
included tbs elimination of rural zone charges. 

In suFplemantal testimony Mr. Harris testified that a 
charqe for directory assistance can have a significant 
effect en call volumes with virtually no effect on custcmer 
secvice and concluded tha t  those c ustomers who need or want 
to call directory assistance more frequently shculd pay for 
their excessive usage of this service. He recommends that 
the so-called southern Bell �lan as modified for Central 
Telephone Comp any be authorizad for Lexington . 

Mr. Vern Chase, Chief Engineer of the Ccmmission•s 
Telephone Rate section, testified that the ptcpcsed rate 
design cf Applicant follows closely the design· used by the 
commission in recent decisions and found no substantial area 
of di sagreement with the ccmpany•s design should the 
Commissicn allow the Company addi.t;ional revenue. He stated 
that he favored the approval - of a directory assistance 
c harge plan for Applicant like the one approved for Southern 
Bell. Further, that presently, , the costs cf directory 
assistance are being paid by all of the Applicant's 
subscriber s in local rates with these using the service 
excessively paying the same as those who do net use the 
service. • He called attenticn to businesses using the 
service for credit and check c3shing information, a servi ce 
net intended to be rendered by directory service. 

Based on the foregoing tes timony and ezhibits in SUFfOrt 
thereof, the ccromission reaches the following conclusions 
with regard to the rates and charges to be app�oved for 
Lexington Telephone Company: 

1- Basic Rate Schedule

(a) The commission concludes that the fresent rate
schedule should be revised to increase the
ratio between busines s and residential one­
party service to a ratio of approximately 2.5
to I, a level which the Commission, in its
dis.cretion, be lieves to be just and reasonable



680 

(b) 

TELEEHCNE 

as heretofore approved fer other teleFhcne 
co mpanies in this State. 

The Commission concludes that 
trunks sh ould bear appr oximately 
with one-party tusiness rates 
n�arly ieflect relative value of 
r�lat.ive costs. 

rates fer PBX 
a 2 tc I ratio 

so as tc 111or'=! 
servi ce and 

2. ccin Telephone Service 

The commission concludes that there is a need to
adjust the local coin call charge from 10¢ to 20t.
While recognizing that, percentagevise, this is a
large increase, the Comnission notes that tbere have
teen numerous incr�ases in the cost of Ftcviding this
service and that the charg•? has net; been increased 
for over 20 years.

3. Service Charges

The commission concludes that. there 
increase service charges to a ievel that
approximates the level cf costs involved
work •
• 

4. Directory Assistance Chirges

is a need to 
uore closely 
in doing the 

Based on th� foregoing analysis, the Ccromission
concludes that cha rgas for directory assistance
ir.qµ1r1es are an appropriate method of allocating to
subscribers a portion of the cost of specific
servicas used. A larg; number of calls are made for
information that is readily available. This practice
places a burden on thF general body of telephone
ratepay.1,ars and is a hindrance to keeping tasic
charges for s�rvice as low as fossible, which is in
the best interest of a·ll subscribers, especially
those su bscribers with «arginal ability tc maintain
telephone service. An estimated reduction of
appi::oximat-aly ,60% of the directory assistance traffic
is a clea·r example of the fact that a C.A. chai::ge,
amo ng other things, Yill cause talephcne users to
consult the directory fer desired numters and to
record numbers once obtain�d frcm ether sources. The
Ccmmission is of the opinion that requests for
directory assistance create an identifiatle ,cost
which should be borne by those for whcm it is
incurred.

The commission concludes that an allowance of five
(5) free calls monthly will adequately provide for
the reasonable neads of nearly all sutscrihers for
nuwters not otherwise available and that a charge of
20t for each local directory assistance request in
excess of  five (5} c-:111s_ monthly pet subscriber
should be approved. The ccmmission further concludes



RATES 681 

that there shouid ·be no charge for tell directory 
assistance inquiries ma.le -:iutside the home area code. 
With respect to the tell directory assistance 
inquiries made within th e home area codE. a matching 
Flan should be iwplementeC and subscribers should be 
allcwed one free tell directory assistance inquiry 
for each sent paid tol l call to a number in tbe heme 
numbering area. The Ccmmission is of tt€. q:ir.icn 
that a 60j reduction in local directory assistance 
calling may rea.sonably be expected. This would 
result in an annual exp�nse decrease of $4.133 and 
increased revenues cf $5,705 when taking into 
consideration the modified Operator Assistance 
Agreement. 

The Commission is of the opinion that these persons 
who are blind or otherwise physically handicapped to 
the extent they are unable to use the telephone 
directory should be exempted frcm D.A. charges. All 
D.A. charging plans, including the cne apfroved 
her.ain, are considered .;xp'3rimental for approximately 
one year or until sufficiant information is gathered 
from other sources. It is the cowmission's intent to 
ailow the compan'ies to �ain opera.ting experience with 
different plans. At such time as sufficient d�ta is 
available to evaluate tt� mer¥ts of beth plans, the 
Ccmmissicn expects to initiate a proCeeding to 
consider D.A. charginJ for all regulated telEfhona 
ccmpanies in North carolini and to consider changes, 
if any, to be made in tbe D.A. charging flans already 
approved. 

IT rs, TfEREPORE. ORDERED as fellows: 

1. That the Applicant, LeiinJton Telephone ccrrfany, be,
and hereby is. authorized to inccaasc its Ncrth Carclina 
local exchange telephone rates and charges to produce 
additional annual gross revenues n ot to exceed $233,019 
based, upbn stations and operaticn3 as of August 31. 1915. as 
hereinafter set forth ih AppenJic�s "A 11 and "B. 11 

2. 'lhat the local n:cr.tnly rates, service charges, 
general exchange item rates, a�d re gulations prescribed and 
set forth in Appendices ''A'1 and "E'1 attached hereto, �hich 
will produce additional gross tevenucs of approximately 
$233,019 from said end of test period custcmers. be, and 
hereby are. approved. to be chacged and inpleroented by 
Lexington. effective on service to te rendered en and after 
the date of this Order, except as noted herein. 

3. That Lexington shall file, within sev;n days of this
ardor, the necessary revised ��riffs reflecting the above 
increases. d�creascs _anti re�ul,1tions, said tariffs to be 
effective as of the date prescrited abovP.. 

ij. '!hat Lexington is authcrized to begin 
assistance charges in accordance iilith AFpendix 1111 11 

directory 
attached 



682 TELEEBCNE 

to this Order after October I, 1976, and after the NOTICE 
attached as Appendix 11 B 11 is given to its subscribers. That 
Lexington shall, before Septamter J5, 1976, mail as a bill 
insert or direct mailing the NOTICE attached as Appendix "B" 
to all sutscribers and shall, ccmmencing Octcber l, 1976, 
mail as a t:ill insert the REHINDER attached as Appendix 11 E 11 

to a ll subscribers. Should the Ccmpany te unable to 
initiate directory assistance charges en October I, 1976, it 
is tc so advise the ccmmission and to make a�p ropriate 
changes in the dates in the NOTICE, the 8EHINDEE and the 
mailing dates prescribed above. 

Further, that Lexington shall place the 
information included in Appendix 11 E 11 relating tc 
assistance charges in its-telephone directcries. 

directory 
directory 

S. That Lexington shall offer an option to residential
applicants or subscribers to allow them to pay for service 
char ges (installation, moves, changes, etc.), where the 
total •exceeds $15.00, in two egual payments over the first 
two billing periods aftar such service work is ccmfleted, 
unless the subscriber is a known credit risk tc the CCrefany, 
and that Lexington shall include this provision in its 
tariff fili ngs as heretofora approved for other telefhone 
companies. 

6. That Lexington Telefhane Ccmpany shall file mcnthly
reports on the conversion of ccin fay stations to the $.20 
charge until such conversion is ccmpl�tEd. The reforts 
shall include as a minimum the tctal number of staticns in 
service by class (public, s�reipublic) and type {trifle-slot, 
single-slot) and the number cf stations by class and type 
converted or replaced. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCMMISSI□N. 

This the 25th day of August, I CE/6. 

(SEAL) 

I Pty 
$6.3!: 

2 Pty 
$5.55 

NOR1H CARCLINA UTILiilES CCMHISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX "A 11 

LEXINGTON TELEPHCNE COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P-31, SUD jOO 

MONTHLY_EXCHANGE RATE 

4 Pty 
$4 .90 

I Pty 
$(5.90 

2 Pty 
$(3.90 

4 Hy 
$(0.95 

See official file for complete Appendices A and E. 



RATES 683 

DOCKET NO. P-61, SUB 54 

BE.FODE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILI'FlES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Randolph Te lefhcne 
Company for Authority to Incre ase its 
Rates a nC Charges in its Service Area 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
GBANTING PARTIAL 
INCREASE IN RAiES 
AND CHARGES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing Room, One �est Morgan 
Street, Ruffin Building, Ralejgh, North 
Carolina 27602, on 'luesday, August 31, 1976 

Commissioner i. Lester 
and Commissioners B arbara 
Scott Harvey 

Teal, Jr., Presiding; 
A. sim.pson and w. 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns &
Attorneys at I:aw, Post Office Bex 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Commission Staff: 

Smith, 
1406, 

Wilson B. Partin, Jr., Assistant Ccrnmission 
Attorney, and Paul L. Lassiter, Asscciate 
Commission Attorney, North Carolina Utilities 
Commission, Post Office Box 991 Buffin 
Building, Raleigh, North Carolina 2/6C2 

BY THE COMMISSION: This matter is tefore the Ccromission 
on the applicatiori of  Randclfh Telepbcr.e ccmpany 
(�ereinafter Randolph, the Ccmtany, or Applicant) filed on 
Hay I, (976, for authority tc increase its rates an d charges 
for telephone service. On tha t date, Randolph also filed 
with the application information and data required by the 
Commission Rules and Regulations. Randolph requested that 
the CcRmission authorize the ptofosed increase effective 
June I, 1976. 

Ey Grder issued May 10, IS76, the Commis sion denied 
Randolph's request to implement the fropcsed rates effective 
June I, j 976, and suspended the proposed increase until 
further Order of the Ccmmissic n. In the Order the 
Commission set the matter for putlic hearing to begin August 
31, 1976, in the Commission Hearing Rocm, One West Margan 
Street, Ruffin Building, Raleigh, North Carclina. The 
Commission declared the applicaticn tc be a general rate 
case unde r G.S. 62-137 and teguired that Randclph, at its 
ovn exfense, publish in newspapers the Notice of Hearing 
attached to the Commission's Order and, in addition, mail by 
bill insert the same Notice of Hearing to all cf its 
custom ers. The Notice set forth the propcsFd increase, 



684 TELEEHCNE 

reflected the beginning date of putlic hearing , and info1med 
members of the public cf t�e �anner by which cerements er 
testimony could te receive� at the public hearing. The 
Order alsc set forth certain additional information 
requirements by the Cammissicn. 

No petitions for interventions were filed. 

The public hearing on Randclph 1 s apFlication began August 
31, 1976, as scheduled. Randolph offered the testimony of 
William M. Fitzgerald, President and General Manager of 
Randolph. He indicated that Bandclph 1 s last increase in 
rates and charges was made effective June I, 1971. He 
further described what changes had taken place since the 
last rate case with resp3ct to Randolph's plant investment 
and financial reguicements in regard thereto. He outlined 
Randolph's capital structure and the cost of servicing 
Randolph's debt. He also testified a s  tc Bandclfh 1s reascns 
for installing a dditional lines and terminal equifment in 
1973 and 11.:74. 

Randolph also presented the t estimony of Alan Martin, 
Treasurer and Assistant �anager for the Ccrnpany, who 
testified with respect to various accounting adjustments 
proposed by the company and the accounts as reflected on the 
company's books. Ue outlined the propcse d increases and 
certain changes in the various cldSSifications of ra�es. He 
further testified as to the ccmFany'E rate of return if the 
proposed increases were allowed. 

The Commission Staff offered the testimcny of the 
fellowing witnesses: Vern w. Chase, Chief Engineer, 
Telephone Hate section, testified regarding the rrcposed 
rate design and directory assistance charges; James Ccrnpton, 
Engine�r, Telephone S�rvice section, testified en Randclph's 
plant and equipment and quality of service and review€d the 
a9dition of 600 lines and ter�inals at Randolph in 1973 and 
j974; Linda Cha ppell, Accou�tant for the Staff, testified 
with respect to tho Staff's Audit of Randolph's books and 
records and presented reccmrre�daticns with respect to 
various accounting a djustments; and Henry Randolph cu�;in, 
Jr., Senior Operations Analyst in the Staff's Cperations 
Analysis section, testified re�arding bis review ct· the 
Company's application and his rec�mmendations with resFect 
to Randolph's cost of capital and rate of return. 

Based upon the entire record in this prcceeding, the 
ccmmission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I• Randolph Telephcne Ccmpany is a du�y franchised 
public utility providing telephone service to its 
subscribers and is a duly creat�d and existing ccq:oration 
authorized to do business in Nerta Carclina ana is lawfully 
before the Commission in this fCOc�eding for a det ermination 
a s  to the justness and reasonabl�ness of its rat�s and 



BATES 685 

charges as ragulated by the Utilities Connissicn under 
Chapter 62 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. 

2. The
Randolph 1s 
$63,229 in 

total increases in rates and 
application would have FICduced 
additional annual gross revenues. 

charges under 
aFptoximately 

3. Randolph's present rat�s �ere established by Ordet of
the Ccnrnission on Hay 28, 1969, in Dccket No. P-€1, sub £&2. 

4. The test period used in this
purpose cf establishing rates as required 
is tho 12-month period ended Decemter 31, 

proceeding fer the 
ty tte Ccmmission 
1975. 

5. The overall quality of sarvice prcvided by RandClFh
Telephone Ccmpany is adequate. 

6. The Company had excess pl.ant investment
200 lines and terminals at the end of the 
amounting to $J9,60J, which was not used 
rendering telephone service. 

consisting of 
test period, 
and useful in 

7. The original cost submitted by Randclph of its Flant
used and usefu l in providing telephone service in North 
Carolina is $2,234,876. From this amount should te deducted 
a r,easonable a ccumulated prevision fer depreciaticn of 
$670,924 and excess net plant investment of $(7,ESS, 
resulting in a reasonable oriqinal cost of plant in service 
less depreciation of $1,546,CS?. 

8. nandolph 1 s investmGnt in Bural
stock less patronage dividends should 
original cost net investment. 

Telefbone Ear.k Class B 
te included in the 

9. The reasonable allowance for working ca_fi tal is
$56,470. 

JO. The only evi dence of fair value in this proceeding is 
the original cost of the Ccmpany's plant used and useful in 
providing telephone service in North carclina. The 
Commis�icn acquiesces ther�in, Utilitigs comm. v. TelegrsEh 
�-, 281 N.C. 318, at 360. 'IOe fair value of the Ccmpany 1 s 
prop·erty used and usgful in proviJing telephcne service is 
$1,615,917, which includes $J,546,C97 in net original cost 
plant, $(3,350 in Rural Tele�hone Bank Class B stcck, and 
$56,470 in working capital. 

I J. The approximate gross rev�nues net of unccllectiCles 
for Randolph for the test period die !403,853 under present 
rates and under Company �ro�csed Iates vculd have been 
$466,456 before annualiz�t icn to year-end level. 

12. The level of Randolph's operating revenue deductions
after accounting and proforma adjustments including taxes 
and interest on customer detosits is $340,9(7, which 
includes an amount of $89,637 for actual investment 



686 TELEPHCNE 

currently consumed through reasonable actual depreciation, 
before annualization to year-end level. 

13. The proper annualizaticn factor necessary to restate
income after accounting and EIO fo�m a adjustments to end-of­
petiod level as required by G.S. 62-133 is 1·-134S.

14. Randolph's capital structure at December 31. 1975,
�eflecting original cost common equity is as fellows: 

Total debt 
Ccmmon equity 
cost-free ·capital 

1s. The company•s original cost �guity ratio is 18.33%. 

16. The Company's proper embedd�d cost of long-term debt
is 2.56,:. The cost of equity which should, be applied to the 
Company's common equity is 15.50%. The Costs of debt and 
equity result in a total cost �f capital of 4.92� to 
Randolph. 

17. Randolph's current rates are insufficient to alldw
the ccmpanv an opportunity to earn 4.92%. Therefore,
Randolph should be allowed an increase ih.additional annual
gross revenues not exceeding $34,678 in order for it to �ave
an opportunity through efficient management tc earn the
"•·92% rate of return on the fair value of its property used
and useful in serving its custcmers. !his increased revenue
reguirement is based upon the original. ccst of its ptcferty
and reasonable test year operating re!enues and expenses
heretofore dete�mined.

1 a. The schedule of 
Appendix "A'' attached to  
reasonable. 

rates and charges as set forth in 
this Order is found tc be just and 

Furthermore # charging for directory assistance is an 
appropriate means of.relie v·ing those subscribers vho de, not 
use directory assistance excessively of the cost cf said 
service and requiring those vho use the service exc�ssively 
to pay in accordance with the service used. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF PAC� NOS. J-,4 

.The evidence for Findings of Fact Nos. 1-4 ccnes frcm the 
verified application of the Cc�pany, the testimony and 
exhibits cf the Company•s witnesses# and the official file 
in this docket. These findings are j�risdicticnal and Me re 
not disputed. 



RATES 687 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The evidence as to the quality of 
provided by Ran.dolph consists of the 
Fitzgerald and Hr. compton. 

telephone service 
testimcny of Mr. 

Br. Fitzgerald testified that the Company's service is 
about as up-to-date and modern as the service of any 
telephone syste■ in North Carolina. The Ccmpany has a 
complete, modern.direct dial system. The company also has a 
sufficient number of qualified personnel. Hr. Fitzgerald 
stated that at the present time the Company has no held 
orders for tiev service more than fQ days cld and has no held 
orders for regrades. The Ccmpany is well within the 
Commission's objectives of not m�re tha� six trcuble reforts 
per 100 stations. 

Mr. Compton testified concerning the Commissicn Staff's 
investigation and evaluation of the guality of telephone 
service provided by Bandolfh Telephone Ccmpany. He 
testified that the Staff's evaluaticn was hased on the 
results o f  field tests conducted on two separate occasions. 
The witness testified that the Staff's eval uation consisted 
of call completion tests, transmission and ncise 
measurements, pay station tests, OFErator answer time tests, 
·and an analysis of custcmer trouble reports, service ord ers,
and subscriber held orders. easEd on the results of the
Staff's investigation, the witness concluded that 'the
Company, overall, was meeting the service objectives
established by the· commission. rhe service objectives have
been established in prior commission Orders and represent
the oinimum levels of adequate service.

Based on the evidence of record, the Co�missicn concludes 
t hat the overall quality of service cffered ty' Randcli:h 
Telephone Company is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLCSICNS POB FINtlNG OF FAC1 NO. 6 

The evidence on the amount of excess plant investment of 
Randolph Telephone company consists of the testimony of Mr. 
Ccmpton, Hr. Fit2gerald, and Mr. Martin. 

Mr. Compton testified th at, en the l:asis of his 
investigation and evaluation of the com�any•s plant 
investment, the 600 lines and terminals which the Ccmpany 
added in May J974 represented excess plant net used and 
useful in providing telephcne service. He deter�ined that 
the valug of t.his 600-line and terminal addition was 
$58,805. 16-

Mr. Fitzgerald testified �hat the Company decided to add 
the 600 lines and terminals in f974 because the Ccmfany 
expected an additional growth of 300 main stations over an 
18-month period. Tba normal growth of the ComFany is about
100 main stations per year. He further testified that it



688 TELEPHCNE 

takes £rem 12 to 2ij months to order new equipment and have 
it installEd. 

Based on the evidence ·cf record in this proceeding, 
including the cress-examination and retuttal testimony, the 
Ccmmission finds and concludes that the ccmfany's plant 
investment should be ddjusted by $(9,601 to reflect an 
excess plant margin of 200 lines and terminals. In so 
deciding, the commission takes into account the follcving: 
In 1974 tha company was faced with a �respect of unusual 
growth of main stations durin1 �n IS-month period. The 
Company placed an ord�r for 600 lines and terminals based on 
this prospect of unusual growtn. Due to certain factors, 
some cf which were unavoidable, this grcwtb did not 
materialize. The Commission is of the cpinicn that the 
company should not be penalized fo r the entire 600 lines and 
terminals which were added in 19711, especially where there 
was evidence that the comp�ny made the additions in good 
faith. However, there �as a lso evidence that the Ccmpany 
did not have to purchase the 600 lines and terminals at on� 
time but could have deferred the purchase of 200 lin�s and 
terminals unti l after th3 end of the test period. 
Accordingly, the commission makes this· adjustment based on 
200 excess lines and terminals. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINtING CF FACi NO. 7 

The Commission will new analyze the testimony and exhibits 
presented by ccmpany witness Martin and staff Witness 
Chappell concerning the original cost cf Randolph's 
telephone �lant in service. The fellowing chart summarizes 
the amount which each cf thess witnesses contends is •�roper 
for thE item: 

Investnent in telephone plant 
in service 

Less: Accumulated pcovisicn for 
depreciation 

Net investment in telephone Flaat 
in service 

ccmFany 
Witness 
!1�!.i!L 

Staff,.... 

Witness 
fhar.E.el! 

$2,234,876 $2,176,071 

___ §66.&..9:]Q __ _fi§�i.§lij 

$1,568,406 !i,510,386 
========== ========= 

As can be seen, the witnesses disagree as tc the 
appxopri ate level of plant in service. witness Martin used 
the total plant in service reco�dad on the bocks at the en� 
of the test year. Witness Chappell used the total plant in 
secvice recorded on the books dt the end of the test yeat of 
$2,2J4,S76, less the cost of the 600 lines and terminals in 
the amou nt of $58,805 which Jitness Compton testified were 
excess plant. 

Both witnesses agree 
depreciation should be 

that accumulated 
included as a 

i:rovision 
dEdUction 

for 
in 



RATES 689 

calculating the net in vestment· in telepho
1

ne flant. in 
service. The witnesses do not agree ,, however ,, en the E,Ioper 
amount of the deduction. Staff Wi�ness Chappell's 
accumulated depreciation of $665,685 r epresents the year-end 
balance per books of $666 ,, 470, less $5 ,, 239 defreciation 
reserve relating to Witness Ccmpton•s pioposed e�cess plant 
adjustment, plus $4 ,, 454 which increases the reserve to an 
end-of-period level following the increase of actual 
depreciaticn expense to an end-Of-period level. Witness 
Martin made the $4 ,, 454 adjustment to dep reciation exFense 
but did not make th e corresFonding adjustment to the reserve 
account. Ms. Chappell testified that,, since tbe ratepayers 
are being asked to pay in rates to cover an additional 
$4,454 in depreciation expense as if plant in service at the 
end of the test year had been in service tke entire test 
period,, the depreciation reserve should also te increased as 
if th e plant had been in service the entire test period. 

The Commission concludes that it �ould be inccnsistent to 
allow the company to increase its depreciation expense to 
reflect the end-of-period level and not make the corcllary 
adjustment to the accumulated provision for depreciation. 
Consequently,, the Ccmmission ccncludes that the adjust1H?nt 
made by Staff Witness cn�ppell to increase depreciation 
resorve by $4 ,, 454 is r�asonatle. The commission also 
concludes that the methodology used by Witness Chappell in 
eliminating depreciation reserve on excess plant is prefer. 
However, in Finding· of Fact No. 6 ,, the commi ssion deterroined 
that flandolph has l:!Xcess plant in service in the a o:ount of 
$J9,,60J tecause 200 of the 600-line and termina l addition 
cannot ta considered used :ind useful. The depreciation 
reserve apflicable to the exc�ss 290 lines and terminals 
would be $1,746. Th�refore ,, the Ccmrui ssion concludes that 
the reasonable net oriqin�l cost of RdndolFh's telephone 
plant in sE:rvice i-s ,i,.1,546,097 consisting of total 
investment in telephone plant in service cf $2 ,, 234 ,, 876 less 
a c cumulated Jepreciaticn of $670 ,, 924 and net excess �la nt 
capacity of $17,€55 ($19,601 - $i,7q6). 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING Cf FACl NO. 8 

Staff Hitness Chapp�ll pre posed that &andclFh I s investment 
in Rural Telephone Bank (R'IB) Class E stock of $13,350 be 
included in the original cost net invest�ent. iitness 
Martin did not include this itam in his determination cf the 
original cost net invostmP.nt. Witness chafpell testified 
that all ccmpanies borrowing frcm the ,RTfl are reguired to 
purchase RTB class B stock equal to s,i, of t.he original 1·oan 
amount requested. Witness Chappell testified that the 
mandatory purchase of BTB Class 3 stcck i ncceasEs the lcng­
term debt outstanding and therefore increases actual 
intgrest �xpgnse. Witness ch�ppell turther stated that the 
Class B stock is not subject to cash dividends. However, 
flTB Class B stock does cec�iva patronage stock dividP.nds 
which have no present value, and their futute valuP. is 
highly guestionatle, Witness Chapp�ll testified that unless 
Randclph•s investment in RTH Cla�s B stock is included in 



690 

the original' cost 
granted rates to 
telephone service, 
be understated. 

TELEPHCNE 

net investment the Company wcul d net be 
cov.er its entire cost cf providing 

since its actual interest expense would 

The Commission concludes that it is proper tc include 
Randolph1s investment in RTB Class B stock, exclusive of 
patronage dividends, in th� original cost net investaent. 
Randolph mcst pay interest ·i=upense on the entire amount it. 
borrows from the RTB, which includes an amcunt fer the 
mandatory purchase of RTB CldSS B stock. !be interest 
expense on the amount of the lean represented by the 
purchase of  RTB Class B stock is a necessary cost cf 
providing telephone service. If the company I s investment in
RTB Class n stock is  not included in the original cost net 
investment, the Company will not be -allowed to recover its 
full cost cf providing telephcne service. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FAC! NO. 9 

Staff witness Chappell and 
presented a different amcunt 
allowance. 

company Witness Ma rtin each 
fer the working ,capital 

company Witness Martin used as the total working capital 
allowance $50,890 consisting of the average talanCe of 
materi als and supplies, cash equal tc 1/12 cf operating 
expenses, exclusive of taxes and depreciation, less average 
tax accruals and customer deposits. 

Staff Witness Ch appell presented a wcrking ca�ital 
allowance of. $56,470 consistin� of average materials and 
supplies, a cash allowance of 1/12 of operating expenses, 
excludin� depreciation and taxes, and average prepayments, 
less average tax accruals and end-of-pericd customer 
deposits. 

The ccm�ission concludes that, consistent with ether 
recent decisions, the formila methcd of determining the 
working capital allowance as presented ty staff· Witness 
Chappell should be used in this case. 7he allowance for 
vcrking capital should be determined ty adding average 
materials and supplies, cash equal to l/12 of oFerating 
expenses, excluding depreciaticn and taxes, and average 
prepayments, less average tax accruals and end-of-period 
customer deposits. Using this method for calculaticn, the 
ccmmissicn concludes, that a reasonable allowance for working 
capital is $56,470. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. I 0 

In Utilities Commission v. Tele�hone Co., 281 N.C. 318, at 
360, the supreme court recognized that proof of 11replacement 
cost11 is exceedingly costly and may te unduly burdenscme to 
a small utility company. conseguently, the utility, with 
the commission's acquiescence, may offer evidence of 



BATES 691 

original cost less depreciation as its cnly 
"fair value. 11 

evidencE of 
' 

In this proceeding the only evidence of fair value offered 
by Randolph Telephone company is evidence of original cost. 
The ccmmission acquiesces in such �Ioof. The comoission 
finds and concludes that the fait value of the company's 
propert y used and useful in providing telephcne service is 
$1,615,917, which includes $1,5Q6,097 in net original cost 
plant, $J3,350 in Butal Telapbone Bank Class B stock, and 
$56,470 in vorking capital. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OP FAC1 NO. I I 

Company 
presented 
operating 

witness 
testimony 
revenues. 

Martin and Staff Witness 
concerning the appropriate 

Chanell 
leve 1 of 

The following chart shows the amount contended for by each 
witness: 

Local Service Revenues 
Tell Service Revenues 
Miscellaneous Revenues 
Uncollecti bles 

Total operating revenues 

Company 
Witness 
11artin_ 

!223,558 
157,363 

2 I , 230 
__ J2£22m 
$396,461 

staff 
Witness 
£1rn�1! 

$227,�20 
159,140 
21,230 

__ j�£.Q]2) 
$403,853 

A difference of $7,392 in the amounts presented by the 
witnesses as operating revenues is reflected in adjustments 
made by witness Chappell to subscriber Station Revenues, 
Interstate Toll Revenues. and Uncollectible Revenues. 

the· first item causing the difference in the amcunts 
proposed for operating revenues is an adjustment cf $3,962 
made by Witness ChapFell incteasing Subscriber Station 
Revenues. Witness Chapp.all testified that she made an 
adjustment to bring subscriber station Revenues to an end­
of-period level by determining tha annualized December 1975 
subscriber Station Revenues. Witness Chappell testified 
further that application of th� annualization factor to test 
period Subscriber Station Revenues would understate the 
calculated end-of-period level of subscriber Station 
Revenues due to the decrease in stations and Subscriber 
Station Revenues in the first months ot the test year. She 
also testified tha·t since net o�erating inccme will be 
multiplied by the annualization factor, she ccmputed her 
adjustment to increase Subscriber Station Revenues by 
dividing the Dec�mber annuali�ed r evenues by the 
annualization factor and subtracting the company's adjusted 
level cf Subscriber Station Revenuqs. 



692 TELE:FBCNE 

Based on the evidence presented by the witnesses. tbe 
ccmmission concludes that the calculation of the end-of­
period level of Subscriber Station Revenues usi�g t he 
annualized December J915 revenues is proper. It is the 
commissicn•s conclusion that liitness. Chappell 1 s met.hod of 
calculating the end-of-period level of subscriber Station 
Revenues is appropriate because both subsctiber Station 
Revenues and the number of stati·ons decreased in the first 
months of the test year but steadily increased during t·he 
last several month s of the test year. Ap�lication of the 
annualization factor to  an unrepresentative level of actual 
test period subscriber Station Revenues wo uld result in an 
Unrepresentative end-of-period level. of Subscriber Station 
Revenues. Based on the evidence presente d in this 
proceeding, the method of computing end-of-period subscriber 
Sta�icn Revenues by multiplyin� the Oecem�er 1915 subscriber 
Station Revenues by 12 results in a more representative end­
of-period. level of subsc"ril:er station Revenues than the 
method cf increasing actual test period subscriber Station 
R evenues by the percentage increase in primary stations 
which occurred during the test period. 

The next item of difference is .an adjustaent Jilade by 
Witness Chappell increasing Toll service Revenues to reflect 
the annual revenue increase associated with ar. interstate 
toll rate increase effective February 1976. Witness 
Chappell testified that an annual revenue increase of Sl, 777 

would result from the int�rstate tell rate increase. 

Based on the evidence fr�sented by the witnesses, the 
commissicn concludes that it is proper to recognize the 
annual revenu e increase asscciated with the interstate toll 
rate increase effective February I <.i76.. If tbe annual 
revenue increase associated with the interstate toll rate 
increase is n ot recognized, toll revenues would net be 
reflected at their pr oper end-of-period level. Randelph is 
presently receiving revenues ftem the interstate tell rat e  
increase, and these increased revenues should be taken into 
consideration vben determininq Randolph's additional revenue 
requirements in this proceeding. 

The next item of difference b�tween the witnesses i�latinq 
to the amounts includ�d in test pariod operating rev<:!nUf!S is 
an adjustment made hy Mitn�ss chapp911 decreasing 
uncollectible Reven�es by $1,710. Witness Chappell 
testified that the Comfany•s test period level of 
Uncollectible Revenues was direc tly affected ty the test 
period Accounts Receivable write-offs. Ms. chapi;.ell further 
testified that the write-offs during the test period were 
abnormally high which caused uncollectihle �evenues to be 
abnormally high .. She also stated that the adjustment was 
necessary to exclude out of test petiod account �rite-offs 
an� to include only write-offs ap�licnble to test feriod 
revenues. 

The commission concludes that Witness Chappell's prcfosed 
adjustment decreasing Uncollectitle Revenues by $1, 7 10 is 



RATES 

proper and necessary to r�flect an aFpropriate end-of-pericd 
level of Unccllectible TI�venues. 

The remaining differP.nce of �57 in the amounts proposEd by 
the witnesses for op.:irating revenues is t he amount of 
uncollectibl� Hev�nu�s r�ldting to the adjustuents prcrosed 
by Staff Witness Chapp�ll tc Subscriber Station Eevenues and 
Interstate Toll R.:!venu-es. Since the Ccmmission Las accei;:ted 
Witness Chappell's adjust1Cents to sutscriter Station 
Revenues and Inter�tate Tell Revenues, the Ccmnissicn also 
accepts the all,titional :£57 adjustment to increase 
Unccllectible Tievenu�s and, therefore, concludes that the 
proper leve+ of t�st yoar OF�rating revenues is $403,853 
(before application of th.a annu3.lization factor). 

EVIDENCE ANt CONCLUSIONS F06 FINDING OE FACT NO. 12 

Company Witness 1:1artin ,1nd Staff Witness 
presented testimony and exhibits shoving the 
operating revenue deductions which ttey believed 
used ty the ccmmission for th� purpose of fixing 
Telephone Company• s rates in tnis i:rcce.eding. 

Chai;pell 
leve 1 of 
should be 

Bandclph 

The following chart shows the a�ount contended for by each 
witness: 

operating expenses 
Depreciation and amorti2aticn 
Taxes - other than income 
Inccme taxes - State and Feder3l 
Interest on custcmer deposits 

Total operating revenue deductions 
before annualization 

company 
Jiiitness 
tH!!tin_ 

Ji20 I ,925 
91,437 
40,255 

ll,375 
77 

$338,069 
======== 

Staff 
Witness 
fll.Ufil!!l 

$158,001 
ee, os6 
LI0,887 
13,473 

______ 11 

$3Q0,524 
========-== 

The first item causing a difference in the amcunts 
proposed for operating expenses by the witnesses is an 
adjustment. proposed by Witness Chappell to increas� vacaticn 
pay to an end-of-period level. Hs_. Chappell testified that 
the Company fail�d to recognize the wage increase associated 
with vacation pay in its payroll adjustment. ns. 'chappell 
proposed an adjustment increasing vacation pay by $607. 

The Ccmmi�sion concludes that the adjristment cf $607 to 
vacation pay before -ar.nualizaticn as proposed by Witness 
Chappell is proper. If the wage rate increase associated 
�ith vacation pay is not r�cognized, then wages exFensed 
will not be reflected at the proper end-of-period level. 

Another differ'encc in th':! amcunts included by the 
witnesses for vagl:! expens� is catsE.d ty an adjustment made 
by Staff Witness ChaFP�ll increasing wages to correct a 
calculation error of $100 made by the company in its payroll 



694 

adjustment. 
proper. 

TELEPBCNE 

The Commissicn ccncludes this adjustment is 

The next item causing a difference in the amcunts profosed 
for operating expenses is an adjustment of $1,233 made by 
staff Witness Chappell to deannualize the Company and Staff 
adjusted wages expensed. witness ChapFell testified that, 
since the level of full-time dmployees remained the same 
throughout the test year and subsequent to the end of the 
test year and since the ccmpany adjusted 111ages to rE!f_lect 
the wage rates i n  effect at the end of the test year, wages 
as adjusted by the co�pany and staff were on an end-cf­
period level. Witn�ss Chappell further testified that, 
because the number of employees iias not increasing, it would·
be improper to apply an annualization factor to the sum of 
the test Feriod wages expensed Elus t he adjustment for wage 
increases occurring during the test year. She also 
testified that, since net operating inccme will be 
multiplied by the annuali2aticn factor, the ccmFany•s 
adjustad level of wages shculd be deannualized by dividing 
the adjusted end-of-period level af wages by 1-01134. 

Based on the evidence presented by the witnesses, the 
commission concludes that it wcu1d net he proper to apply 
the annualization factor to tne company•s adjusted level of 
wages. These wages are already stated on an end-of-period 
level since the number of employees did not increase during 
the test period. Application cf the annuali2aticn factoi: to 
the company's adjust"!d W•lge level would have been 
appropi:iate only ·if the nu11ber of employees bad been
increasing during the test period-; therefore, the ccmmission 
concludes that staff witness chappell's adjustment 
deci:easing the Company's adjusted wage level before 
annuali2ation by $1,233 is pccp�r. The pi:oper l�vel of 
wages and sala�ies be�ore annualizatio� is $108, 6 59. 

A difference in operating expenses �f $3,129 is exFlained 
by an adjustment made by staff Witness chapp611 decreasing 
traffic expenses. Staff Witn9ss Chappell testified that the 
adjustment to joint traffic expenses was necessary to 
recognize a deci:�ase in traffic expenses associated with an 
operator service agr�ement between Randclph and Southern 
Bell Telephone and Tel�grap� Ccmpany. 

Witness Chappell fui:th�r testified that in January 1976 
southern Bell imElamented a directory assistance ctarge and 
similarly passed on its cost savings to BandclFh- Witness 
Chappell stated that the adjustment cf $3,129 is the annual 
cost savings �urrently being experienced by Randclph. 

The Ccmn.1:,ssion concludes _that the adjustment to traffic 
expenses proposed by Staff Witness Chappell is ptoper and 
should be recognized to ceflect traffic expenses on a 
noi:malized end-of-period level. 

The remaining difference of $�69 in the amcunts pi:opcsed 
by the witnesses foi: operatin1 eipenses is caused by an 



RATES 695 

adjustment made by Staff �itness Chappell elininating 
charitable contributions and certain membership dues. 

The Commission concludes that the eli«inaticn of 
contributions in the amount cf $269 is proper. Tc include 
this item would hav e the effect of reguiring the ra tepayers 
to invcluntarily make contributions through payment of 
telephone rates to charitable organizations of the CcmEany•s 
choice. 

The witnesses also disagree as to the proper level of 
depreciation expen se before annualization. company Witness 
Hartin included depreciaticn expense o:f $9J,437. Witness 
Mar.tin calculated end-of-period depreciation expense by 
multiplying the annual depreciaticn rates times end-of­
period t=lant in service· balances. 

Staff Ritness Chappell made two adjustm ents tc the 
depreciation expense recommended hy Witness Martin. Ritness 
Chappell deducted $2,352 frcm witness Martin's depreciation 
expense for the annual depreciation exEense associated with 
the excess plant adjustment proposed ty Staff Witness 
Compton. 

Staff Witness Compton testifi ed that 600 lines and 
terminals having an original cost of JSS,805 were Excess 
plant. If, in fact, this flant vere exc ess and excluded 
frcm original cost net investment, it would also be 
necess'ary to de crease depreciation expense in the amount of 
$2, 35 2 ($58,805 x 4%) for that expense associated with the 
excess plant. 

The Ccmmission concludes that it is prcper to reduce 
depre•ciation expense t:or t hat expense associated with excess 
plant. The commission concluded in Finding of Fact No. 6 
that only 200 of the 600 lines and terminals �ere excess 
plant. '!he original cost of the 200- lines and tero:inals is 
$19, 601. Only that por tion cf depreciation expense which 
rc.:lates to the 200 excess lines and terminals. would be 
properly excluded from depreciation Expense. '!he adjustment 
reducing depreciat_ion expense is $784 ($19,60 I. x 4%). The 
d epreciation expense after adjusting for d epreciation 
expense on excess piant is $90,653 ($91,437 - $7E4). 

Staff Witness Chappell made one additicnal adjustment to 
deannualize d epreciation expense aft er adjusting f or 
depreciation expenSe on excess plant. Hs. Chappell 
testified that Witnes_s Martin brought depreciation exfense 
to an end-of-period level ty calculating tte level of 
depreciation which would be incutred on the end-of-period 
plant, an amount of Ji91,437. She alsc t estified that, 
since net operating inccme is multiplied hy the 
annualization factor, the Applicant's end-of-period 
depreciaticn expense of $9(,437 less the depreciation 
expense on excess pl ant of J7B4 (as stated atlcve) must be 
divided tv 1-01134 to prevent end-of-period deFreciation 



696 TEl.EEHCNr! 

expense from being overstated. �itness 
deannualization adjustment amounted to $999. 

From the evidence presented, tt.e ccmmission concludes that 
the level cf depreciation expense calculated by CC�Fany 
Witness Martin of $91,437 less depreciation exFense on the 
excess plant of $784 should te deannuali2ed by dividing by

1- O 1·134. Therefore, the commissicn conclude.: that the 
proper end-of-period depreciation expense before 
annualization to year-end lev.el is $89,637. 

The next area of disagree�ent is taxes other than inccme. 
The net difference of $632 arises from adjustments made by
Witness Chappell to FICA taxes and grcss receipts tales. 
Witness Chappell proposed increasing FICA tax expense by
$294 for the FICA taxes associate d with the pro fcrma 
increase in test period wages. Witness Martin did not make 
a similar adjustment for the FICA taxes which would be 
associated with the pro forma wage. adjustment which he 
recommended. The Commission concludes that having adopted 
the pee fotma wage adjustment a� proposed by �s. Chappell it 
would also be proper to include the increase of $294 in FICA 
taxes proposed by Ms. Chappell. 

·Each of the witnesses also made an adjustment increasing
gross receipts taxes to include the apprcECiate amount of 
taxes on his operating revenue adjustments. Witness Hartin 
increased gross receipts taxes by $396 and Witness Chappell 
proposed an increase cf $734. consistent with its 
conclueions that Ms. ChappP.ll's adjustments to revenue were 
proper, the commission now concludes that Ms. Cbappell•s 
adjustment increasing the bock gross receipts tax expense by 
$134 is appropriate. In this manner, the prefer amount of 
taxes will be matched with the revenues found Frcper by the 
Ccmmissicn. 

Based on 
concluded that 
to be included 

thg foreqoi ng 
the proper level 
in the test year 

discussion, the 
of taxes other 
is $40,887. 

Commission 
than inccme 

staff �itness Chappell and Company Witness Martin each 
calculate d the amount to be included as state and Federal 
income taxes. The amount ccmputed by company Witness Martin 
is $4,375 and the amount computed by staff �itness. Chappell 
is, lil 3,473. 'Ibe reason for this is that State and Federal 
income taxes are a function cf income before income taxes 
multiplied by the Stat.e and Federal statutory ta'x rates. 
Taxable income is determined by deducting frcm operating 
revenues the following items: operating revenue deductions, 
interest cost, and 11Scbedule M11 i tems foe lihich 
normalization accounting is net followed. As previously 
discussed, each witness included a different amount foi: 
operating revenues and o�erati ng revenue deductions. 
Therefore, the amounts used by each for taxatle income and, 
hence, the amounts includ�d for state and Federal income tax 
expense were different. The Ccmmission does not deem it 
necessary to recapitulate these differences. Since the 



RATES 697 

adjusted level of revenues and expenses found p�oper by the 
Commission is different frcm the levels included .by ei-ther 
of these witnesses in their exhibits as originallj filed, 
the Commission will calculate the appropriate level of State 
and Fed-eral income tax expc!nse. However, there are 
differences betwaen the two witnesses' computat ions of 
Federal and State income taxes which should te discussed, 
a nd the Commission will no� disccss these items. 

In determining Federal and state taxable inccme, ccm�any 
Witness Martin included interest income. Staff Witness 
Chappell did not include this item in her calculation of net 
taxable income. The Commission Concludes that this item is
nonutility in nature and shoul'd not be used in calculating 
t axable income foe rate-making purposes. 

Th� next difference in net taxable income as calculated by 
the witnesses is caused by the differenc e in the interest 
expense each used as a deduction. Company witness Martin 
used actual interest expense, and staff Witness ChaFpell 
calculated the deannualized interest expense \hicb would be

incurred on that lo ng-term debt wbich SUFFOrts original cost 
net investment on Chappell Exhibit 1, S�hedule l • .  Witness 
Chappell testified that it was necessary to de annualize 
interest expense in the inccme tax calculaticn to reccgnize 
that net ir.come will be multiplied by t he annuali2ation 
factor as was the case in calculating wage and salary 
expenses and depreciation exFense. 

The Commission concludes that Witness Chappell's- method of 
calculating the interest deduc ticn fer income tax pUrfcses 
is prcper because interest expense on dett financing assets 
whic h are not included in the ori�inal cost net investment 
would net be deductible in computing inccme taxes for 
utility operations. It is nec:ssary, however, to reccgnize 
that Witness Chappell in Exhibit 1, Schedule 1 reccgnized as 
excess plant the 600 lin�s and terminals as proposed by 
St�ff Ritness Compton. Th� Ccm�ission has conclud€d that 
200 lines and terminals ware in f�ct excess and that the 
original cost net investment is lil ,615,917. '!he long-term 
debt which supports the original cost n�t investment of 
$1,615,911 is $1,109,539 ($1,615,917 x 8i-C4%). The end-of­
period interest gxpense on il.309,539 long-term debt is 
$�3, 524 ($1,309,539 x 2. 56%J. This int1.crest <;xpense must 
then te deannualized or 11ivLl<3:J ty 1. 01 I Jq in calculating 
income tax expense. 

The Ccmmission, therefore, concludes that 
interest expense for calcul�ting income taxes 
($33,524 • I • O I I 34 I • 

the i: raper 
is JiJ3,148

The last difterance in net tdxacle income as calculated by 
the witnesses is caused by adjustments �hicb each of the 
witness�s made to test period rt!Venue·s and expenses. The 
commission concludes that it wculi be proper tc include th9 
adjustments heretofor� found prop�r. 



698 TELEPHCNE 

The wit nesses also used different tax rates fer computing 
Federal income taxes. Witness  Hartin used a surtax 
exemption of $7,552 and witness Cbapp�ll used a surtax 
exemptio n of $6,500. The difference arises because the 
corporate income tax rate was lowered ty Congress for the 
calendar yea-r 1975. The commission concludes that, since 
the change in rates was not a permanent charige, the surtax 
exemption of $6,500 as proposed by Ms. Chappell is the 
approp riate exemption to use. 

The Commission concludes that the proper amo unt 
income .taxes is $2,543 and Federal inccme taxes is 
The following schedule sets forth the State and 
income tax calculation: 

Lfiie 
_,!f.Q.:._ Item, 

1. Total operating revenues
2. Opera ting revenue ded ucticns:
3. Operating expenses and depreciation
4. Interest - customer deposits
5. Other operating taxes
6. Interest ex'pense ($33,524 -:- t-01134)
7. Total deductions (L3 tbEough L6)
8.;; Net opera ting income (LI - L 1) 
9. Add: Life insurance premiums

Io. State taxable income (LS t 19) 
I I• State income tax rate 
f 2. State income taxes (LIO x L 11)
13. Federal taxable income (LIO - Ll2)
14. Federal incOme taxes (Ll3 x 48% - $6,500)
JS. Amortizatio n of investment tax credit 
16- Federal inc ome taxes (L14 - LIS)

of State 
$9,762. 
Federal 

!!9.Qfill! 

287,638 
77 

40,887 
__ JJ...l!!� ' 

36),750 
42,JOJ 

278 
Q2,381 

____ §1 
$ 2,SQJ 

39,838 
12,622 

--�.L.fi&Q. 
$ .9,762 
======== 

Both witnesses included in tersst on customeE deposits as 
an operating expense. The ccmmission, having Ereviously 
concluded that customer deposits should be included as a 
reduction in working capital, now concludes t,hat co nsistency 
dictates inclusion of interest on customer de�osits as an 
operating expense. This treatment _will insure that the 
company will recover only its cost of these custcmer 
supplied funds. 

Based on all th e testimony and evidence presented in this 
case and discussed above, tbe ccnnissicn concludes that the 
proper level of total operating revenue deductions is 
$H0,907. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLDSIONS FOB FINDING OF FAC7 NO. J 3 

company witness Hartin recommended an adjustment factor of 
2.974% to raise actual income for th e test year to a gcing 
level as of the end of the test year. The annuali2ation 
factor calculated by Witness Hartin cepresents the increase 
of ave rage total stations in J915 over average total 



RATES 699 

stations in (974. Staff Witn�ss Chappell reccmmended an 
adjustment factor of 1-1341 based on the increase o f  end of 
test period primary stations over average primary stations 
during the test period. 

Based on the testimony and evidence �resented, the 
Commission concludes that the an nualizaticn factor should be 
based on the growth during the test year in primary 
stations. An annualization factor based en ptimary stations 
is a more reasonable factor to tse since primary telephones 
are the tasic revenue producing un its. Primary staticns 
also account for the major:i ty of expenses and plant 
investment. The Commission further concludes that the test 
year is the Ftoper period in which to calculate an 
an nualization factor rather than ccmparing stations in the 
test ye ar with stations th� year prior to the test year. 
The commission, therefore, concludes that the annuali2ation 
factor of 1-134% as calculated by Staff Witness Chappell is 
proper. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACi NOS. lq-17 

The Ccm�ission adopts the Company's ca�ital structure of 
De cember 31, 1975, as prese nted ty Staff Witness Chappell. 
This capital structure reflects book ccmmon eguity of 
$319,443. 

The ccmpany testified that its test year embedded cost 
rate for lcng-term debt was 2.56,. The Commission finds and 
concludes that the debt embedded cost rate is 2.56J. 

Staff Witness Currin testified that, in his �est judgment, 
the cost cf hook eguit·y capita,! to Randcli:h 1s 13.001 to 
13.75%. since Randolph's eguity is not traded in the major 
capital markets, conve ntional quantitative techniques cculd 
not- be used. Instead, Witness Currin used a qualitative 
evaluaticn of the risk differential between Randolph and the 
larger telephone utilities, central and iestern-Westco, to 
determine a risk premium to be added to the market retu�ns 
of the larger, less risky telephone utilities. 

Hr. Currin 1s analysis of the market returns of Central and 
Western-iestco demonstrated that the cost of equity in 
general, and to utilities specifically, has decreased in the 
past 18 months. In developing the risk Frenium for 
Randolph, Mr. Currin testified that Randclph•s affiliation 
with REA effectively reduces much of the risk its 
stockholders would otherwise face. Accordingly, he 
recommended a relatively small risk premium for Randolph. 

The company sought a rate of retur n of 20.613%. There was 
nc supporting testimony. The Commission notes that 
Randolph's capital structure contains only 1e.JJ% ccmmon 
equity. Theoretically, at least, as the equity ratio 
declines, the risk to an eguity bolder increasEs. Further, 
Randolph's loan contract with the REA placEs dividend 
restrictions on the Company lased en its eguity ratio. 



700 TELEFHC'NE 

obviously·, if the company ccntinu�s to utilize the REll for 
all external financing, its eguity ratic will continue to 
decrease. It would seem prudent for tl1e company to increas-9 
its equity ratio. 

The ccmmission concludes that a fair return en eguity ·for 
Randolph is 15.50%. In so deciding, the commission takes 
into account {I) the relatively small size cf the Ccm(:any 
and (2) the attendant risks 3sfociated' with the highly­
leveraged capital structure. This rate of return should 
enable.the company, witb pLoper management, to improve its 
capital structure. 

The commission has considered the tests laid down by G.·s. 
62-133(b) (4) and concludes that the rates hei:ein allcwed 
should enable the company to attract sufficient debt and 
equity capital in order to discharge its obligations and 
achieve and maintain a high leVel of servi�e to the public. 
The Commission cannot, of course, guarantee that the Ccmpany 
will, in fact, earn the rates of return herein allowed, but 
the commission concludes that the company will te able to 
reach that level of return through efficient management. 

The following schedules show the derivat�on and 
application of th� findings and evidence and ccnclusions 
hereinabcve and are to be incorporated therein: 



RATES 

SCHEDULE I 
RANDOLPH TELEPHCNE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-61, SUB 54 
STA1EMENT OF RETURN 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1915 

OI?erating_Revenues 
Local service '. 
Toll service 
Miscellaneous 
Uncollectibles 

Total operating revenues 

Q!!eratin..g_Revenue D@ductions 
Maintenance expenses 
Traffic expanses 
Ccmmercial expenses 

- General office salaries
and expenses

Other operating expenses
Total cpErating expens�s 

Depreciation 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes - State 

and Federal 
Interest en customer 

deposits 
Total operating revenue 

deductions 

Net_012ei;:at ing_Reven ues 
Add: Annualization 

adjustment - 1. 134% 
Net operating income for 

return 

Pcesent 
_Ra!.§§_ 

$227,520 
159,140 
2 J, 230 

_ _J!/ .. Ql7) 
_!/Q.J .. Jl.:i.J 

77,574 
3,971 

I 2,282 

79,280 
__ l.!....§.2.!! 

198,001 

89,637 
40,887 

I 2,305 

_____ 11 

_lfl.Q.L.2.Q.1 

62,946 

_____ ]l!! 

$ 63,660 
======== 

Increase 
!I!I!�.!£2

$34,678 

2,p60 

16,499 

I 5,776 

$15,776 
======= 

701 

After 
Apprcved 
1D,£J;:,ggg 

$262,198 
159,140 
2 I , 230 

__ J1 .. .J.!l.Ql 
_1J.!!il.!!.!! 

77,574 
3, g 71 

12,282 

79, 2 BO 
__ l!LdL2!! 

198,001 

89,637 
42,947 

28,804 

___ 77 

_}!2.2.&.!!.§.§ 

78,722 

_____ ]l!! 

$ 79,�36 



702 T ELEE HCN E 

Inves!�nt in Tele2hone_Plgnt 
'lelephcne plant in 

service $2,234,f!76 
Less: Accumulated 

depreciation 670,924 
Excess plant ____ lli��B 

Net investment in telephone 
Flant in service _!i2.!!L.t21 

Investment_in Rural Tele£hcne 
]sn�-�.!.s§§_!L�12f:.t _ __.1J ... �jQ 

Allowance for workin_g_Cgfiltal 
Materials and supplies 
Cash 
Average prepayments 
Less: Average operating tax 

accruals 
Customer deposits 

(end-of-periodl 
Total Allcvance for 

working capital 

Pair Value Rate Base 

Rate of return on fair value 
rate base 

48, 196 
16,694 
s, 113 

I 2, J73 

3.94% 

!2,234,876

670,924 
___ 11 ... ,gss 

_l.&!2.!!§iJ; ;7 

48 .-196 
16,694 
5,713 

I 2,173 

____ 56 ... 470

4. 92% 
====.::===== 



RATES 103 

. SCHEDULE I I 
RANDOLPH TELEPHCNE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-61, SUB 54 
TiELVE MONTHS BNDED DECEMBER JJ, 1915 

Fair 
Value 9:atio 

--�--

Embedded 
cost or 

Return on 
Common 

_!;.9..!!!.t.:L_ 

Net 
Oferating 

Income 
fer Return 

Ca.(!italization 

Total debt 

Common eguity 

cost-free 

___ Present Rates_-_Fair Value_Rate Base __ _ 

capital 

Total 

$J ,30?,539-

296, I 98 

8 I. 04 

IE. 33

____ lQ...l�Q ___ ££.d 

$1,615,917 100.co

2.56 

IO. I 7 

$33,52Q 

30,136 

!EJ,660
======= 

__ Afil!roved Rates_-_Fair_Value_Rate B�se __ 

Total debt $1 ,JOS,539 

Common equity 296,198 

Cost-free· 
capital ___ lQ .. HQ 

Total _$1 ,615,917 
======----

8 I. C 4 

18.33 

---�§J 

100.00 

2.56 

is.so 

===== 

$33,524 

45,912 

!79,436
======= 

EVIDENCE ANO CONCLUSIONS FOR EINDING CF FACT NC. J 8 

Alan Martin, Applicant's treasurEr and assistant manager, 
testified that his company desired to place into effect the 
directory assistance charge plan as used ty scuthern Bell, 
to charge $.20 f or local coin telephone calls, to eliminate 
color charges, to convert key system rates to a package 
plan, and to increase business and residence main station, 
PBX trunks, and key trunk rates. tc produce an additjcnal 
$63,229 cf gross revenue. 

Vern Chase, Chief Engine�r of the 
rate section, concurrf'!d. with the rate 
Hr. Martin since it is much like 
recent telepho ne rate Orders. 

ccmmissicn 1s telefhone 
design advocated hy 

the design fellowed in 

Based on the record in this proceeding and the evidence 
and exhibits presented at the bearing, the commission is of 
the opinion, and so concludes, that the•rate design attached 
to this Order as Appendix ''A" is just and reasonatle and is 



704 TELEEHCNE 

appropriate tc produce the additicral revenues granted in 
this Order. 

I! IS, 1HEREFORE, ORDERED as fellows: 

1- That the Applicant, R3nColph Telephone CC«fany, be,
and hereby is, authorized to increase its North Catclina 
local exchan�a telephone rat!s and charges to prcduc� 
additional annual gross revenues net to €�ceed $34,678 
(based upon stations and operaticns as of December 31, I �75) 
as hereinafter set forth in AFfendix 11 A. 11 

2. That the local monthly r�tes, general e,change item
rates, and regulations ftescribeC and set forth in ApfEndix 
11 A 11 attached hereto, which will pLoduce additional gross 
revenues cf approximately $34,678 from said end of test 
period customers, be, and hereby are, approved tc Ce charged 
and imFlemented by Randclph, gff�ctive en service tc be 

rendered on and after the date of th is Order except as noted 
hereinw 

3. That Randolph shall file, with in 10 days of this 
Order, the necessary revised tariffs reflecting the above 
increases, decreases, and r:-=gulaticns, ::aid tariffs to be 
effective as of the date prescrited atovew 

4 w That Randolph is authccized to begin directory 
assistance charges in accoraanc': ilith Appendix 11 A 11 attached 
hereto within 62 day:: of this Order and after the NCtICE 
attached as Appendix 11 e 11 is given to its subscribers as a 
bill insert or dir:ect mailing within 15 or more Cays before 
directory assistance charges beccroe effective. That 
Rand olFh shall within 30 days after directory assistance 
ch arges become effective mail as � bill insert the REMINDER, 
also a part cf Appendix 11 B,'' tc all sub�criters. 

Should the Company be unable to initiate 
assistance charges in accordance with the above 
it shall sc advise the Commission. 

directory 
p:rovisicns, 

Further, that Randolph shall place in its 
directories the directo:ry information included in 
11 B 11 relating to directory assistance cba:rqetw 

telephone 
AFpendix 

S w That Randolph telephone CCmfany shall file mcnthly 
:reports en the ccnversion of ccin fay stations to the $.20 
charge until such conversio n is camfleted. The :refcrts 
shall include as a minimum the total number of stations in 
service Cy class (public, se111ipublic) and type (triple-slot, 
single-slot) and the number of staticns by class and tyfe 
converted er teplaced. 

ISSOED BY ORDER OF THE COM�ISSICN. 



RATES 705 

This the 21st day of October, 1976. 

{SEAL) 

1-Pty. Business
PBX Trunk
Key System Line
1-Pty. Residence

NOR'IH CABCLINA UTILitlE� CCMMISSION 
Katherine j. Peel�, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX HAIi 

RANDOLPH TELEPHCNE cor.PANY 
DOCKE1 NO. P-61, SUE 54 

MONT HL 'f EXCHA N:i E RATES 

$J6.50 
'Iwo times B-1 
1.3 times E-J 

6.60 

See official file for ccmplete Appendices 11A 11 ana 11 E.tt

DOCKET NO. P-61, SUE 54 

C0MMISSICNER HARVEY, DISSENTING. 
rate of return of 15.5% to Randolph 
the reasons given below: 

I dissent on an allcwed 
'Iele�bcne ccmpany for 

I believe this return should t� J3.5% which is within the 
range reccmmended by the commission Staff. 

It is my opinion that the intent of the statutes of North 
Carolina supports the view that the investor in a �ublic 
utility, whether large or small, is relatively frE>e frcm 
eccncm1c risks usually attritutable to tusiness ventures. 
While it can t� expected that an eccnomic or physical 
calamity of a given magnitude (td.ken alcne) will have a 
larger impact upon a ·small ccmpany than a large one, any 
public utility has the right to apfly to this Ccronissicn for 
appropriate relief as the Circumstances may warrant. 

The argument that hiqh leverage which characterizes this 
company serves to magnify fluctuations in returns tc €guity 
investors and to increase the possibility of aefault on debt 
amortizaticn must be considered. Hcwever, the scurce of 
debt financing to this ccmpany is the REA. !his source of 
capital is unlikely to ch;inge. 'Ih<: REA may allcw UE'. to 
five-year grac� periods to utiliti�s unable tc make 
scheduled interest or princi�al repayments. In addition, 
testimony in this case indicates that since (960 nc advers� 
fluctuation has teen realized with regard to return tc the 
stockholder. 

Ii. Scott Harvey, Cca:roissicner 



106 TELEfHCNE 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUE 742 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CC�MISSION 

In the Matter of 
Applicat ion of southern 
Bell Telepho ne and 
Telegraph Ccmpany for an 
AdjuStment in its Rates and 
Charges A�flicable to 
Intrastate Telephone 
Service in North Carolina 

OBtER AMENDING ORDER OF 
DECEMBER ]9, 1975, TO EXEMPT 
FRC3 DIRECTOBY ASSISTANCE 
CHARGE Tf.E BLIND OR PHYSICALLY 
HANDICAPPED TO THE EX�ENT THEY 
ARE UNABLE IO USE IHE 
TEL8EBCNE DIRECTORY 

BY THE COMMISSION: On O'eceml:er J 9, 1975, the Cco:rnission 
issued its Order in this docket granting partial increases 
in rates and charges and �roviding for a directory 
assistance charge of twenty cents for each use cf directory 
assistance over and above fiva uses per rrcnth en an 
experimental basis for a test year of calenda r year 1976, 
with the requirement that Southein Bell T€le�hcne and 
Telegraph company (hereinafter called 11 SOU'I.HEF.N EELL 11) 

report fully to the Ccmmissicn on all. data relating to the 
directory assistance charge as �rovid�d in ordering 
paragraph 8 on pages 54 and 55 of said order for onP. 
representative month each quarter for the four guaiters of 
I 916. 

The Order of December 19, 1915, was issued ty a panel of 
three corrmissioners and constituted a final Order cf the 
Commis::ion pursuant ta G.S. 62-60.1. A panel of three 
members of the Commission issUEd an Order in thP. rate 
application of Carolina Telephcne and Telegraph cca�any on 
October 24, J975, in Docket No. P-1, Suh 601, which 
contained a similar provi sion for a directoiy assistance 
charge. 

Subsequent to said Order of December 19, 1975, th e Full 
Commission considered in confeience the guest icn as to the 
exemption for the blind and those physically handicapped to 
the extent they are unable to use the telephone directory 
frcm the directory assistanc e charge. 

on December 31, J 975, the Attcrney General filed 
for Reconsideration and Stay of Implementation 
Directory Assistance Charge, primarily as it night 
the handicappad. 

a I1o tion 
of the 

af�ly t o  

Upon further consideration in conference on its own mcticn 
and on the motion of the �ttoiney General, and in order to 
gather Cata on the use of such charges and exemptions, the 
Commission is of the opinion that the Order of December /9, 
1975, should be amended on an interim er tem�orary basis 
during the study period of calanclat year f976 tc exempt the 
blind and those physica lly bandicapped to the extent they 
are unable to use th� tel�phane directo ry ficm the 
applicat ion of the directory assistance charge during said 



BATES 101 

study period, a nd until further Orders of the Ccromission 
thereafte r. 

The directory assistance ch arge wa s a uthorized by the 
Commissicn for experimental pUrfoses to determine the cost 
and effe ct of providing directory assistance ser vice and the 
reasonableness of impcsing a separate charge fer such 
service. In the application o f  Southern Bell and in the 
testimony at the public hearing, southern Be11 indicated its 
willingness to exempt service to s uch handicapped 
subs_cribers from the directory assistance charge, and in 
view of the fact that the cost of exempting the service to 
such handicapped subscribers was not considered in the rates 
fixed in the Order of December 19, 1975, the ccst cf the 
exempticn provided here in will as a res ult be borne by
So uthern Bell's stockholders and will not be subsidized by 
the ratepayers during the peri od of the experimental study. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

I• That the order of the ccmmission entered herein on  
December (9, 1975, is her�hy amended ty adding a pr oviso at  
the end of ordering paragraph 10 thereof on page 56 of said 
O�der to rEad as follows: 

11 provided that the charges for a directory assistance 
service shall not be applicable to inquiries received from 
services provided for subscribers er prima ry users who- are 
blind or physically handicapped to the extent they are 
unable to u se the telephone directory, during the study 
period of calendar year 1976, and until further Order of 
the Ccamission thereafter." 

2. Tha t Southern Eell shall file a n  amendment tc its
tariffs to incl ude the above amendment exempting the blind 
and those physically handicapped to the extent they are 
unable to use the telephone directory, from the directory 
assistance charge, to be effectiva January 15, I S76. 

3. That Southern Bell shall include in its directory
assistance data reports under crdering paragrafh 8 of the 
Order of December J 9, J.975, sepa rate data on the exemft use 
of directory assistance pursuant to the provisions of this 
Crde r. 

ISSUED BY ORDEB OF THE COHNISSION. 

This 15th day of January, !976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COHMISSICN 
Katherine �. Pe ele, Chief Clerk 



708 TELEl?HCNE 

DOCKET NO. P-78, SUE 35 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA U'IILITIES COMMISSICN 

In the Matter of 
Application of westco Telepbcna 
Company for an Adjustment of its 
Intrastate Rates and Charges 

CRDER APPiiOVING 
INCREASES I·N RA'IES 
AND CHl:RGES 

HEARD IN: Courtroom of the Jackson County courthouse, 
Sylva ., North Carolina, en February 10 and 11-, 
1976, and in th� Ninth Floor Ccurtrccm, 
Buncombe County courthouse, Asheville, North 
Carolina, on February 12 and 13, IS/6 

BEFORE: Commissioner J. Hdrd Purringtcn, fresiding; and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney and Tenney I. Ceane, 
Jr. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & S"ith,
Attorneys at Law, P. o. Bex 1406, Raleigh, 
North carclina 27602; Philip J. Smith, van 
Hinkle, Buck, Wall, Starnes, Hyde & Davis, P. 
A., Attorneys at Law, P. o.. Eox 1376, 
AshevillP., North Carolina 28801 

For the Intervenors: 

Robert Gruber, Assi3tant Attorney General, and 
J�rry Pruitt, Associate Attorney General, North 
Carolina Departmen� cf Justice, �ustice 
Building, Raleigh, North car:clina 27E02, 
Appearing for: The Using and consurring Public 

For the Commissicn staff: 

Wilson a .. Partin, 
Attor:ney, and Jane 
commission Attorney, 
Commission, one West 
Nor:th Carolina 21602 

Jc., Assistant Cc er-mission 
s. Atkins,
Nor:th carclina 

Morgan Stre.et, 

A.£scciate 
Utilities 

Raleigh, 

BY THE CCMMISSION: On October B, 1975, Westco 'Telephone 
Company filed an Application with the commissicn for 
authority to increas� its rates and charges (or lccal 
telephone service in North Carolina. W€stco alleged in its 
Application that the company Wds last granted a rate 
incrEaSE on May I, 1975, in Docket No. P-78, Sut 32.. 'Ihis 
increase was based upon the o�erating experiEnce cf the 
company during the 12 months ending De�ember 31, 1573.. 1he 
company further alleged that, as d result cf increased costs 
and additional investment in plant since 1973, the present 
rates are insufficient to pro vide the company a fair and 



reasonable rate 
The Applicant 
Application. 

BATES 709 

of return on the fair value of its ptoferty. 
allegad other matters in suFior t  cf its 

On Octoter 23, 1975, the Commission, being of the OFinion 
that the proposed increases aff�c�ed the public interest, 
declared the proceedi ng a general rate case, susFended the 
proposed rates and char g�s, required the AFplicant to give 
notice of the incr�ases to th� F�blic and to its custcmers, 
and set the matter for investiJaticn and hearing. The test 
year for the proceeding was the 12 months ending March 31, 
1975. The Application was set for hearing at the following 
times and flaces: 

s1lvaL_North_Carolina, on February 10 and f I, 1576, at 
9:00 a.m. in the courtrocm, Jackson county Ccurthcuse. 

AshevilleL North_Carolina, on February 12 and 13, 1976, 
at 9:00 a.m. in the Ninth Floor Cour troom, Euncc�be 
County Courthouse, Courthous-a Plaza. 

[On October 8, 1975, West�rn Caroli na TeleFbone Cc�pany 
also filed an APFlication for increases in its ratas and 
charges for local telephcne sdrvice in North Carclina. 
Western'carolina wholly owns Westcc 1elephone CcmFany. Ey 
Order issued October 23, J975, the commiss ion  set Western 
Carolina's Application for bearing at the same times and 
Flacas schEduled for Westco.] 

The Attorney 
Intervention on 
Intervention of 
Commission. 

General of North Carolina filed a Nctice of 
October 27, 1975. An Order recognizing the 

the Attorney General was issued by the 

Other matters which are reflected in the Official File of 
this docket include: 

(I) On Noveml:�r 12, J 97 5, the Commission issued an crder
extendin g  the time for the company ta filE th�
Service Charge Tariff in Docket No. P-78, sub 32,
until the company's Fropcsed increases in this dccket
are concluded i

(2) on December 5 and 15, J975, the company fil€!d data
res�onses in comFliance with commission Orders.

The proceeding came on for heari ng as scheduled in Sylva 
and Asheville. 1he company pr�sented the testimony of the 
following witnesses: 

Westco Telephone 
the ccmfany, th� 

need for additicnal 

(I) Eugene E. Morris, Prasident of
Company, testified on th� Ap�licdtion of 
service tc its customers, 3.nd the 
revenues. 



710 TELEPHCtH 

(2) Edwin H. Guffey, General Commercial Manager, 
testifie d on rate design and the ptoposed rates, including 
an increase in coin telephone charges frcm IDt tc 20t. 

(3) Carclyn Holt, Revenue Requirements Manager, 
continental Telephone Service Corporation, testified en the 
financial and accounting tecords of the ccmpany, including 
the company's original cost rate base, its revenues, ahd its 
expenses. 

(4) Mic hael B. Esstman, Assistant Vice Fresident
Revenues, Continental Telephcne Service corporation, 
testified on the company's intrastate tell revenues. 

(5) John c. Goodman, Assistant Vice President and Manager
of the Public Utilities Division of the A�erica� A��raisal 
Company, Inc., testified en the api;:ra isal study cf the> 
company's replacement cost. 

(6) Frank J. Hanley, Senior Vice PrE:sident, Associated 
atilities Services, Inc., testified on the cost of capital 
and the fair rate of return cf the. company. 

(7) James Skidmore, Continental Supply 
corporation, testified on Ccntinental 1 s pricing 
its affiliated operating companies. 

and . Service 
pclicies to 

The Commission Staff offered the testimcny of the 
fellowing witnesses: 

(I) Vern w. Chase, Chief, 
Engineering Division, testified on 
rates and rate design. 

Telephone Rate 
the ccmpany's 

Section, 
proposed 

(2) Gene A. Clemmons, Chief Engineer, Telephone service
Section� Engineering Division, testified on the Staff's 
evaluation of service provided ty Westco Telephcne Ccmfany. 

(3} James s. Compton, Telephone 
Service section, testified en tte 
company's plant engineering, 
reasonableness of plant investment, 
�lant expenditures. 

Engineer 
Staff's 

Fl ant 
and the 

in the �elepbone 
review of the 

margins, the 
verificaticn of 

(4) Benjamin R. Turner, Jr., TeleFhone Engineer in the 
Telephone service section, testified on the prices of 
equipment and plant purchased ty Kestco Telephcne CcmFany as 
compared to t he prices of siailar equipment and plant 
purchased by other telephcne companies operating in North 
Ca1:olina. 

(5) Nancy e. Bright, Staff Accountant, Accounting 
Division, testified on the intercorporate transactions 
between Westco and the manufacturing subsidiaries of 
Continental Telephone Service Cotporation. 



RATES 711 

(6) Cha[les D. Land, Senio[ Operations Engineer of the 
Operations Analysis Section, Engineering Divisicn, testified 
on the company's p[oposed replacement ccst and en directory 
assistance. 

(7) Paul B. Goforth, Staff .Accountan t, Accounting 
Division, testified on the test period original cost net 
investment, revenues, expenses, and return on the original 
cost net investment and common equity. 

(8) Hug h L. Gerringer, Telephone Engineer with 
responsibilities in te lephone tell settlements, Engineering 
Division, testified on the apforticnment of t�e ccmpany's 
North Carolina operations between interstate and intrastate 
jurisdictions and the company's representative intrastate 
tell revenues for the test period. 

(9) H. Randolph Currin, Jr., Rate Analyst in the 
Operations Analysis Section, Engineering Divisicn, testified 
on the cost of capital and the fair rate of return to the 
ccmpany. 

The Attorney General of No�th Carolina offered the 
testimcny of Alan Baughcum, an econcmist for the N orth 
Carolina Department of Justice, who testified on the ccst of 
capital tc westco Telephone Ccmpany and the relationship of 
this cost to the company's fair rate cf return. 

The following public witnesses testified in 
consolidated hearings for Western Carolina 
Telephcne companies: 

Sylva at the 
and West co 

William c. stump, Director of Business. Affairs, Hestern 
Carclina University, cullcwbee, N. c.: 

Dr. Arthur Justice, cullowhee, N. C.; 
Ed' Bryson, President of Soutnvestern Technical Institute, 

Sylva, N. c.: 
John Ashe, Business Manager, Scuthwestern Technical 

Institute, Sylva , N. C.i 
Veronica Nicholas, Sylva, N. C.; 
James D. Wilson, Superintendent, Ja ckson county Schocls, 

Sylva, N. C.: 
Mark Hartin, Cashiers, N. c.; 
Robert A. Evans, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Cherokee, N� C.; 
James Gilroy, Fersonnel Man�ger, Clifton Precision 

Ccmpany, Peachtree, N. c.; 
Nancy Hall, Clifton Precision Ccmpany, Peachtree, N. c.; 
Carl D. l"!oses, Hayesville, N. C.; 
Jessie ccrdell, Whittier , N. c.; 
Grace Johnson, Whittier, N. c.; and 
Lois Martin, Whittier, N. c. 

The fellowing public witnesses testified in Asheville at 
the consclidated bearings fer Western Carclina and westco 
Telephone companies: 



712 TELEPHCNE 

Paul Garland, Principal, Euladean Elementary Schcol, 
Bakersville, N. C.i 

A. D. Harrell, Bakersville, N. C.;
Earl Street, Bakersville, N. C.i
Fred Garland, Bakersville, N. c.;
George Conrad, Bakersville, N. c.;
Howard Linsc, Woodland Hills, N. c.; 
Betty Hulst, Weavervill?., N. C.; 
Don Turman, Yancey County Committee on Aging, 

Burnsville, N. c.; 
Grace Hayner, Weaverville, N. C.; 
Worth Crow, Yancey County, N. C.; 
Bayard Howell, Burnsville, N. c.; 
Gail Tcuger, Burnsville, N. c.; 
Gladys Sandlin, Burnsville, N. C.j 
David Freeman, Weaverville, N. c.; and 
Velma �ccurry, ijeaverville, N. C. 

Based on the verified Ap�lication and exhibits, the 
testimcny and exhibits presented during the putlic hearings, 
and the Frevious Commissicn Orders in Docket No. P-78 
concerning the quality of se rvice provided by Westco 
Telephone Company, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(I) Wes tco Telephone Company is a duly ocganized Ncrt:h
Carclina corporation and is a s ubsidiary of ccntinental 
Telephcne Corporation. Westco holds a franchise frcm this 
Commissicn to provide public utility telephone service in 
seventeen (17) exchanges whic h are located in nine (9) 
counties, principally in southvestern North Carclina. 
Westco is Ftoperly before the Co•mission in this proceeding, 
pursuant to G. S. 62-JJJ, for a determination of the 
justness a nd reasonableness of its telephone rates and 

charges. 

(2) Westco Tel ephone Ccmpany has filed Application with
the Commission seeking an increase in its rates and charges 
for intrastate telephone service rendered in its franchised 
areaa The total increases in rates and charges sought by 
Westco would produce approximately $1,198,089 in additicnal 
gross annual revenues, based on the test year level of 
operations. Westco last r�ceived an increase in its 
intrastate rates and charges en Hay I, 1975, tased on test 
year ending December 31, 1913. 

(3) The test year for this ptoceEding is tl:e 12 mcaths
endinq March 31, 1975. 

(4) The original ccst investment of the North Carclina
intrastate plant of We stco is $16,767,046. The accumulated 
provision for depreciation is $2,352,922. ihis original 
ccst of intrastate plant of Westco �ncludes $62,000 of plant 
that repres�nts excess cost of Flant purchased frcm superior 
Continental Corporation and Vidar Ccrpcration, the Ncrth 
Carolina division's affiliated supplier. The reascnable 



RA'LES 71 3 

original cost less depreciation of plant in intrastate 
service is $14 ,, Ql4, 124. 

(5) Westco 1 s intrastate net investment in teleFhone �lant
in service includes excess profits of $62,000 resulting frcm 
intercorporate transactions between Westco Tel·ephone CCmfany 
and Superior Ccntinental c�rporation an d Vidar Corporation. 

(6) The reasonable :i::eplacement cost less d€preciaticn cf
ffestco•s intrastate plant in service is $16,855,000. 

(7) The reasonabll:! allowance for wo:i::king capital is
$442,562. 

(8) The fair value of 'iiestco's utility flant used and
useful in froviding intrastate telephone service in North 
Carolina should be derived from giving 601 weighting tc the 
reasonable original cost less depreciation and 4Qj weighting 
to the reasonable replacement cost less deprec�aticn of 
Westcc 1 s utility plant. By this method, using the 
depreciated original cost of $14,414,124 and the depreciated 
replacement cost of $j6,855,0GO, the Commission finds that 
the fair value of the utility flant devoted to intrastate 
telephone service in North Catalina is JIS,390,000. The 
addition cf a reasonable allowance for �orking capital of 
$q42,562 yields a reason3ble fair value of Westco•s 
intrastate property in setvic€ cf $15,832,562. This fair 
value includl:!s a fair value increment of $976,000. 

(9) The surcharge en billed in ti:astate 
proposed by the company is inconsistent with 
tell �clicies adopted by this ccrrnissicn. 

tell revenues 
the intrastate 

(10) The 
for Westcc 
1:a tes and 
$4,972,563 

approximate gi:oss revenues net of uncollectibles 
for the test period are $3,782,382 undei: present 
under company ptofosed rates would have been 

after annualizaticn tc year-End revenues. 

( 11) The level of Westcc• s oparating revenue de ductions
after accounting and proforma adjustments including taxes 
and interest on customer deposits is $3,0J 1,361, which 
includes an amount of $8E6,JEO for actual investment 
currently con sumed through reasonable a ctual depreciation, 
after annualization to year-end level. 

(12) The overall quality of the telephone service provided
by Westco Telephone company is inadEguate. 

(13) The capital structure
intrastate operations at March 
common equity is as follo�s: 

cf Westco's North Carolina 
31, 1975, reflecting book 



714 TElEEHCNE 

Total debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 
Cost-free capital 

Percent 
-56:10,

2.30�
34. 10%

__ h2!ll 
100.00, 

(14) ihen the excess of the fair value rate base over
original cost net investment (fa ir value increment) is added 
to the equity component of the original cost net investment, 
the resulting fair value capital structure is as fclloYs: 

Total debt 
Preferred stock 
Pair value common -"?guit:y 
cost-free capital 

.f!:11:£.fil:!.t 
53.2jj 

2.16� 
38.]6� 

6.47� 
100: oo"i 

(15) The company's original cost 1cguity ratio is 34. (0%,
and the fair value common eguity ratio is 38. 161. 

(16) The failure of westco to provide adeyuate telephone
service is a material fa ctor tc be ccnsidered in 
�stablishing the fair rate cf return. The company's p:oper 
embedded cost cf total debt is 5.29%. Ihe prcper emtedded 
cost of the company's preferced stock is 10.25%. The fair 
rate of return which should be afplied to the fair value 
equity is 9.47%. The 9.47% retucn on fair value equity and 
the returns of 5.29� on total dett and 10.25% en pceferretl 
stock yield a rate of return on W�stco•s fair value property 
of 6.65%. 

If the service of Westco had teen adequate, a return cf 
7.3% on fair value property and IJ.J5j on fair value equity 
would be just and reason�ble for the ccmpany. 

(17) Westco must be allowed an· increase in annual local
service revenues of $617,503 t� allow the ccmpany the 
opportunity, through prud ent and efficient management, to 
earn the 6.65% return on the fair value cf its ptcfe rty. 
This increased revenue requirement is Cased UfCD the fair 
value cf the p roperty, the reasonable test year operating 
expenses, and the revenues as previously determined. 

(18) The schedule cf rates and charges and the service
charge tariff set forth in Appen dices ''A" and 11 E" attached 
to this Order are found to be just and reasonatle, in that 
the schedule will generate additional annual lccal service 
revenues approximately $617,503. The charging for directory 
assistance is an appropriate means of reguiring those 
subscribers who use the local directory assistance service 
to pay a portion of the costs incurred to provide the 
service. 



RATES 715 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF FACT 
NOS. I, 2, AND 3 

The evidence for Findings cf Pact Nos. I, 2, and 3 ccmes 
from the verified Application of the ccmfany, its testimony 
and exhitits, and t he Official File in this docket. These 
findings are jurisdictional and ijere not disputed. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. q 

Original Cost Elant 

company 
testimony 
Westco 1 s 
following 
witnesses 

Witness Holt dnd Staff Witness Goforth presented 
and exhibits concetning the original cost of 
intrastate net tel�fhcne flant in service. The 
chart summarizes the amount which each of the 
contends is proper for this item: 

Investment in tele­
phone plant in 
service 

Reserve for 
depreciation 

Excess profits 
Net telefhone flant 

in service 

Company 
Witness 
Holt Per 
]X.h.!l:i!:2 

(a) 

$16,461,885 

2,310,504 
-----------

$14,151,381 
====--===== 

Company 
Witness Holt 
Adjusted for

June 30, 1975 Staff 
Allocation Witness 

__ Factors ____ �.QfO�.!h 
(t) (c) 

$16,829,046 $1E,829,C46 

2,356,214 2,351,922 
___ _§_l.L OOQ 

$14,472,832 $11'.l,4/4,124 
=========== -------=·-== 

cc�pany Witness Holt filed her testimony and exhibits 
based on intrastate allocaticn factors developed from a co�t 
separations study for the twelve months ended June 30, 1974. 
She stated that if the intrastate allocation tacto"Cs Cased 
on a cost separations study for the twelve months ended June 
30, 1975, had been available when she filed her testi�cny 
and exhibits, she would have used the intrastate factors 
based on th e twelve months ended June 30, 1975. Witness 
Holt did not revise her testimcny and exhibits fer the new 
intrastate allocation factors; however, cclut11n {b) above 
shows telephone plant in service presented by Witness Helt 
restated to reflect the June 30, 1975, intrastate allocation 
factors. Staff Witness Goforth used the factors frcm th� 
June 30, 1975, cost separations study. The Ccrrn:ission 
concludes that the factors frcm the June JO, 1975, cost 
separations study should be used to allocate North Carclina 
comtined plant in service, depr�ciation reserve, revenues, 
and expenses to intrastate o�erations. 

The Commission will now discuss the differences between 
amounts claim9d by Witness Helt adjtsted for 1915 cost 
separations factors in column (b) above and tl:.e amcunts 



116 TELEiHCNE 

claimed l:y Witness Goforth in cclumn (c) tor each item 
included in arriving at net telephone plant in service. As 
the above chart shows, the two �itnesses agree that the 
amount to be included for investment in te1epbcne flant in 
service is $16,829,046. The ·ccmmission concludes that the
amount of $16,829,046 is proper dDd will use this amount in 
Calculating.net investment in teleFhone plant in service. 

The first item of diffe�ence is the amcunt to be deduc�ed 
for th e reserve for depreciation. Staff Witness Gcfcr th 
reduced the reserve for depreciation and dei:reciatiOn 
expense by $3,292 for depr�ciaticn recorded during the �est 
year on exce ss profit s included in the plant accounts. The 
commission concludes that this adjustment to the reserve for 
depreciation is reasonable and that th e reasonatle amcunt to 
be included as the intr astate reserve fer depreciation is 
$2,352,922. 

The n�xt item of difference in net tele�tcne plart in 
service presented by the witnesses is an adjustment of 
$62,000 made by staff Witness Goforth to eliminate frcm the 
plant accounts excess profits on i:lanf purchased l:y Westco 
from superior continental ccrporation and Vid ar Cori:oration. 
The Commission has found in Finding cf Fact No. 5 that there 
exists fn the plant accounts of Westco Telefhcne ccmi:any 
$62,000 of excess profits on plant purchdsed £rem Superior 
Continental corporation and Vidai Corporation. Theref_ore, 
the Commission conclude s t h at iitness Goforth's adjustment 
reducinq Westco 1 s net investment in telefhcne plant in 
service by this amount is ptcper. 

Based en al l the testimony and evidence in this cas€, the 
Commission concludes that the reasonable criginal cost 
depreciated of westco•s telephone tlant in service is 
$14,414,124. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOE FINDING OF PAC! NO. 5 

Excess Profits 

The Com�i ssion's analy sis of this finding involves the 
testimony of Company Witn�ss Skidmore and staff Wi�nesses 
Bright .and Turner concerning affiliated company transactions 
and interccmpany profits. 

Ms. Rriqht testified that a very close, even if not less 
than arm•s-length, r elationship eiists between Restcc and 
the manufactu ring subsidiarias of Continental Telephone 
corporation. The manufacturing sutsidiaries of continental 
are superior continental corporation and Vidar Coiporation. 
Westcc, Superior, and Vidar are all subsidiaries of 
Continental Telephone ccrporation. 

�s. Eright testified that the affiliated dc�estic 
teleFhcne companies of Contin�ntal Telephone ccr�oration 
have purchased approximately 37.55� of the total vcluwe of 
equi�ment manufactured and supfly sales of the manufacturing 



RATES 717 

affiliates during the eight-year period 1967 thrcugh !974. 
During such eight-year period {1567-1914), Westcc purchased 
approximat ely 54.63% of its total �urchas€s of egui�ment and 
supplies from the Continental manufacturing affiliates with 
a high-lcw range of g2.12� in IS68 to (6.70% in l(i,?f. 
During the s ix-year period (1969 through 1974), the 
manufacturing affilidtes zarned an average return on average 
shareholder equity of approximately 23.73% en sales to 
Continen tal system domestic telephone companies, such as 
Westco. lhe return on average sharehclder eguity ranged 
from a high of 34.28% in 1970 to a low of 18.78i in 1974. 

Ms. Bright t�stified that she ffiade a study cf 80 
companies, 78 of which ccmprise thE electrical 
equipment/electronics industry as grouped by The Value Line 
Investment Survey and two other companies that manufacture 
telephone equifrrent. This study indicate s that fer th� 
years 1973 and IS74 the w�ightad 3Verage earningf on eguity 
of these 80 companies WEre J4.J% and j0.4%, respectively, 
and that these 80 companies had a weighted averag� debt 
percent ta total capital fer ·1573 cf 26.Bj and for IS74 of 
28.3%. Earnings of the manufacturing affiliates and the 
weighted average debt percant tc total capital for 1973 a nd 
1974 ccmpare with the 80 ccmpanies, Wes tern Electric 
Ccmpany, and Automatic Electric Ccmpany as follcas: 

Western Electric Company 
80 Companies 
Automatic Electric 

Company (General 
Telei:hcne) 

Manufacturing 
Affiliates. 1/ 
(Superior and Vidar} 

1/ Weighted average. 

Return on

Net Worth 
HlJ l21!l 

10.s� 9.6% 
1•.01 10 •• % 

16.21 10.s,

2•.n 6.9� 

Funded tebt 
_!_1otal_CaDital 
12n l.ll!! 

23.9'.I 23.•% 
26.8'.I 28.3% 

10.2� 9.0% 

40. 8'.I 37. 5'.I 

Witness Turner presented a study of the prices paiC for 
equipment and plant purchased ly westcc frcm affiliated 
manufac turers as compared tc purch ases of functionally 
equivalent equipment by other tel�phcne companies operating 
in North Carolina. He pre sente.d twelve specific i:rice 
comparisons of comparable items cf eguipment scld and 
exchanged between Western Electric and the Bell System as 
compared to prices charged by the manu facturing affiliates 
on sales to Westco during 1914. All the price ccmpari£ons 
showed tte Westco cost to be higter than the Bell cost. 

Mr. lurner presented eight specific price ccmpariscns of 
ccmpar:able items of equipme nt scld and e-xchanged between 
General Telephone and Automatic El ectr:ic as ccmpared to the 
prices charged by th.e manufacturing affiliates on sa les to 
westco during 1914. Seven o-f the pr-ice comparisons shoved 



718 TELEFHCNE 

the Westco cost to be highec tha-n the General cost, and one 
cf the price comparisons shewed the cost to be the same. 

Mr. Turner also presented nine specific price ccmparisons 
cf ccmparable items of equifmeot sold and exchanged between 
Central Telephone and C�ntel Service as ccmpared to the 
prices charged by the manufacturing affiliates en sales to 
westco during t97�. Six of th� Ft'ice compariscns showed the 
Westco cost to be higher than the Central cost; two of the 
price comparisons showed the c ost to be the same; and cne of 
the price comparisons showed the Westco cost to be less than 
the Centel cost. 

In rebuttal testimony, Mr. Skidmore testified concerning 
the prices which the continental supply and Service 
Corporation charges Westco. 1he continental Su pply and 
Service corporation is an affiliate cf Westco. Mr. Skidmore 
presented a ccmpariscn cf continental SUfflY'S catalog 
prices with Automatic Electric's catalog pLices during )974. 
The price comparisons showed Contin ental supply's prices to 
be lower than Automatic Electric•s prices. Mr. Skidmore 
also presented price data which showed continental suprly's 
catalog prices for several periods during 1974. 1bese data 
showed that continental's p rices changed several times 
during I S74. 

In the company�s last rate casa, Dccket No. P-78, Sub 32, 
the Commission in it s Order found that Restco•s ·net 
investment in utility plant in service should be adjusted to 
exclude $50,000 of 11excess profits" surviving in net i:lant 
accounts at December 31, 1973, and that the comi:any•s 
affiliated suppliers should te allowed a 15.0j return on 
equity. 

The ccm�ission concludes that the Applicant's net 
investment in utility plant in service should be adjusted to 
exclude 11 excess profits'' surviving in the net �lant accounts 
at March 31, \975, in the amcunt of $62,00C. �he adjustment 
is based on· the concept of limiting the earn ings of the 
supplier affiliate to a reascnable r ate of return en eguity. 
The Ccmmission concludes that on transfers of eguipment and 
supplies between the manufacturing affiliates cf Continental 
and the Ap�licant, a return of 15.0% is a reasonatle rate of 
return on equity. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FAC1 NO. 6 

Replacement Cost 

Although the term 11 replacement cost" envisions replacing 
utility plant in accordance with modern design techniques 
and with the most up-to-date changes in the state cf the art 
of telephony, replacement cost a� presented by the ccmpany 
is founded upon the premi se of the duplication of plant as 
is, with inefficiencies and outmoded design included. Even 
though normal obsolescenc� can be accounted fer in Jroper 
depreciation treatment, the efficiencies of more modern 



RATES 719 

plant are not incorporated in the trending process. 
Nevertheless, the Commissicn ccncludes that the replacement 
cost as proposed by the company and as amended by the Staff 
for the purported value of the replacement cost represents 
some evidence on the replacem-ant cost of the plant in 
service. Accordingly, the weigh t given to the replacement 
cost in this proceeding is based upon a detailed evaluation 
of the methodology employed. 

Company ijitness Goodman testjfied on the net replacement 
cost new of the company's intrastate plant in servic e. 
Reproduction cost deteruined by the trending me thods 
restates the investment in the existing plant in terms of 
current price levels. The replacement cost new cf the plant 
was determined by adjusting the reproduction cost new by 
vintage years as found above for the effects of the 
differences in labor and equipme nt utilization efficiencies 
which would be realized if all of the plant vere installed 
at one time rather than on a piecemeal basis as it was 
originally installed. The ap�lication of a mass impulse 
adjustment factor to the reproduction cost ne� of the 
surviving plant by year of placement results in the 
replac ement co st new of the plant as presently ccnstituted 
but . installed at one time. 'I he rep.lacement cost new as 
defined atove was then reduced by a depreciation factor 
which includ es adjustment for mechanical deterioration, age, 
obsolescence, lack of utility, and other appropriate causes. 

Ccmmission Staff Witness Charles Land testified that he 
disagreed with Mr. Goodman's use of catle prices other than 
end of t est period prices to tase trend factors for elder 
vintage years. Mr. Land introducid an exhibit showing that 
substantial decreases in caCle prices paid by tte ccmpany 
had occurred in late 1974 and aarly 1975. He stated that 
using March 31, 1975, cable prices as references for 
trending would result in much lower trended cost. 

Mr. Land alsc 
condition pe rcent. 
recognized methods 
ratio cf remaining 
vintage year. 

disagreed with Mr. Goodman's estimates of 
He cbserv€d that one of the most widely 

of estimating ccrditio n percent was the 
life tc prcbable life new for each 

Mr. Goodman argued that repl3cement cost shculd be viewed 
from a valuation standpcint: wher�as, Mr. Lana argued that 
the law specified replacament cost, net replacement value. 

The Commission concludes that March 31, 1975 (end of test 
period), price levels should be used as references for 
trending, provided these pric�s are "nornal" and not 
temporarily inflated or deflated. The Commission further 
concludes, in view of the supreme Court decisions, that 
replacement cost is a calculated cost and is not intend€d to 
be a market value concept. The Ccmmission concludes that 
the replacement cost new of Westco's North Carclina 
properties is $30,059,000 and tha� the replacement cost less 
depreciation is $22,183,000. The replacement ccst less 



720 TELEPHCNE 

depreciation of the company's intrastate plant in service •is 
$16,197,000. The Cominission deducts frcm this amcunt 
$62,000 of excess cost of pl.int- in service at March 31, 
1·975, resulting in a replacement cost less depreciaticn of 
$16,. 855,000. 

EVIDENCE AN-D CONCLUSIONS FOB FINCING G.P FAC'I NO. 7 

working Capital Allowance 

Staff Witness Gofer.th and 
presented a different amcunt 
allowance. 

Ccmpany Witndss Holt each 
for the working caFital 

Company Witness Holt testi.tizd that she used, as the 
working capital allowance th= North Carolina intrastate 
amount· of materials and sui:;plies at March 31, l975, cf 
$90,007 �lus a computed allowance for wcrking caFital _of 
$449,662. Witness Holt state;} that she used a rrodified FPC 
formula in computing cash wccking capital which ccnsiders 
the lag in collection cf revenues but does not consider thg 
lag in payment of ':!Xpenses. ·rhis coroputaticn includes 
prepayments at March 31, 1975, and compensating tank balance 
requirements necessary tc maintai� a tank line cf credit. 

Staff Witness Goforth presented a wo�king. capital 
allowance of J442,374 consistitg cf mate�ials and supplies� 
a cash allowance of one-tw�lfth of operating expenses 
excluding depreciation and tax�s, average prepayments and 
compensating bank balances, less average tax accruals, and 
end-of-period customer deposits. �itncss Goforth testified 
that the manner in which he Jetarmined his wccking capital 
allowance is the rn�nner in \hich this ccmmission has 
determined the �orking ·capital reguirement in re�ent ·rate 
proceedi�gs. 

The Ccmmission concludes that, ccnsistent with ether 
recent decisions, the formula m3thcd cf, determining the 
working capital allowance as pre;ented by Staff Witness 
Goforth should be used in this case. '!he allowance for 
working capital will ba det�rmined ty adding end�of-petiod 
materials and supflies, cash <:?qual tc onE-twelfth of 
operating expenses (excluding depreciation and' taxes), 
average prepayments, and ccrnF�nsating tank balances, less 
average taz accruals an� enJ-of-period custcmer depcsits. 
Using these components in the calculation, the Ccrrttission 
concludes that the reasonabl?. allowance for working �afital 
is $41.12, 562. 

EVIDP.NCP. AND CONCLUSIOns FOR FINDING CF FACi NO. 8 

Fair value Rate Base 

The ccmmission concludes th6t, considering the original 
cost less depreciation cf !14,ql�, 124 and the replac�ment 
cost less d<:?preciation cf $16-,8�5,0C0, the reasonable 
weighting cf original cost le�s �apreciation is 60% and th� 



RATES 721 

reasonable wei�hting of the reflacement cost less 
depreciaticn is 40% in the calculation of the fair value of 
th€ plant in service to th� ratepayers of North Carelina. 
This weighting results in a fair value of plant in service 
of ,$j5,39C,OOO which includss a reasonable fair value 
increment cf $976,000. With the addition of the Werking 
capital allowance of $442,562, the fair value rate tase is 
$15,833, coo.

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINCING CF FACT NO. 9 

'Ioll Surcharge 

Com�any Witness Esstman in his direct, testimony 
recommended an intrastate tell rate surcharge en tilled 
intrastate toll r�venues to g➔nerate a Fcrticn of the 
company's ov�rall intrastate revenue deticiency in order to 
reduce the incr�asa in lcc�l exchange rates necessary to 
su�port this deficiency. Witn�ss Esstman determined that 
the surcharge should be 12. 3'J: on a combined ccmfany basis 
producing combined toll revenu�s 8f $390,000 to be divided 
between the two companies so tltat Westc� would receive 28% 
of the tctal or $109,200. 1h� 12.31 surcharge rat� resulted 
from the treatment of the diffarence in a computed rate of 
return on intrastate toll oper�tions for the test �eriod of 
8.81% and a computed overall cost of capital cf 10.401 
weighted for the two companies excluding deferred ta�es and 
attrition. The 10.40% cost of capital included returns en 
common equity of 14.0% and j4.5i for Western carclina and 
Westco, respectively. Witness Esstman furtt:er indicated 
that, i n  ord�r for the compani3s to continue on a cost tasis 
of settlement with southdtn B�ll, it would be necessary for 
the ccmmission to authorize the companies tc retain the 
surcharge toll amounts and to settle with Southern Bell 
based en uniform message tell rates. 

Staff ijitnesses Chas� anj Gerringer both opposed t?e 
company's recommended intrast1te tell rate strcharge in 
their direct testimonies en the basis that it constituted a 
form of nonuniform intrastate tell rates which the 
Commission does not advocate due to the discrimioatory 
problems it creates for the telephone custc�er and the 
equiFment and administrative Froblems it creates for the 
telephone companies. Also, nonuniform toll rates violate 
existinq Traffic Agreements governing toll settlements 
between Southern Bell and the indepe ndent ccnnecting 
companies in North Carolina. 

It is the Commission's decisicn that none of the increase 
in intrastate revenues granted in this rate case froceeding 
shall be derived frcm a su1charge applied to billed 
intrastate toll revenues. Th� basis for the ccmmission•s 
decision is that it vie�s the toll sur charge as constituting 
a form of nonuniform intrastate tell rates with all the 
attendant problems and that the company's metbcd of 
determining the surcharge rate raises the broad guesticn of 
whether er not it is proper to include the relative ccst of 



722 TELEPHCNE 

capital cf all companies naking tell settlements en an 
actual cost basis in detetmining the intrastate toll 
settlement rate of return. This guestion invclves all 
actual cost settlement companias including Southern Bell and 
is rightfully set out for inve5tigation and study in Docket 
No. P-100, Sub 32, which is ccncerned with the investigation 
of the division of intrastate toll �evenues among all 
telephcne companies in North Carclina. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINCING CF FACl NO. 10 

Operating Revenues 

Ccmpany witness Holt, company Witness Esstman, Staff 
Witness Goforth, and staff Wi�ness Gerringer presented 
testimony concerning the apfropriate level of operating 
revenues. Staff Witness Gerring3t testified specifically 
concerning the intrastate tell revenue increa se effective 
July f, 1975, the method of divi_rling thE settlements 
received from southern Bell tetween Western Carclina and 
Westco, the separation factors developed frcm the cost 
separations study for the twelve ·months ending June 30,
1975, and the separations ptccedures employed ty the company 
to separate its operating revenues and expenses between 
jurisdictions. Mr. Esstman offered testimony concerning 
Southern Bell's estimated rate of return to be earned on 
intrastate toll operations for the calendar year 1976. 
Witnesses Holt and Goforth each testified as tc the 
appropriate level of intrastate op�rating revenues after 
accounting and proforma adjustments. 

The following chart shows the amount claimed-by each of 
these witnesses: 

Local service 
Toll sarvice 
Miscellaneous 
Uncollectible 

'Iotal 

Company 
witness 
_!!Q1L_ 

(a) 

$2,qJ6,8118 
1,16S,865 

79,285 
___ ll!!..12.§ > 
$3,641,802 

Ccmpany 
Wi't;D€SS Holt 
Adjusted for 
June 30, 1975 

Allocation 
___ Factors __ _ 

(t) 

.fi2,lll6,848 
1,043,302 

79,602 
___ j.JQ.i. 9 41) 
$3,508,BfO 

Staff 
Witness 
ggfg�_th 

(c) 

$2,374,1117 
1,35J,ll93 

79,602 
__ J25

i
J30J 

$3,782,382 

Company Witness Holt filed her testimony and exhibits 
based on intrastate allocation factors developed frcm a cost 
separaticns study for thP. twelve months ended June 30, 1974. 
The Commission concluded under Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 4 that tte factors frcm the June 30, 
1975, cost separations study should be used to allccate 



BATES 723 

North Carclina combined revenues to intrastate oi:eraticns. 
Witness Helt did not revise her testimony and exhibits for 
the new intrastate allocatio n factors. However, in cclumn 
(b) above, the Commission has restated operating revenues as
presented by this witness to reflec t the June 30, 1575,
intrastate allocation factors. The commission will discuss
the differences between these fi�ures and the cnes claime d
by Witness Goforth.

The fir st item of revenue differ ence of $42,431 in local 
service is caused by the m�thod each witness used to 
dete rmine end-of-period local service revenues. In 
determining the en d-of-period level of lccal se rvice 
revenues, Hr . Goforth testified that he started �ith the 
March (975 billing of $194,855. Frcm this he deducted 
interim reven ues o f  $25,375 to attain the March bil_ling 
exclusive cf the effect of the int�rim rate increas� granted 
January I, 1975. He further testified that he rrultiplied 
this amount by 12 to get annualized local service revenues, 
exclusive cf any interim revenues effective January I, 1975. 
To this figure, Mr. Goforth testified that he added the 
annual amount of additional revenues �hich will result frcm 
the permanent rate increase granted in Docket No. P-78, Sub 
32, effective Ju n e  I, 1975. 'rt.a Commission granted Westco 
Telephone Company an annual rate increase of $302,178, based 
on statio ns at December 31, 1973. Mr. Goforth testified 
that it was necessary to increase the amount cf $302,178 
becau se this previous rate increa5e was based en staticns at 
December 31, 1973, rather than the stations at March 31. 
1975. He stated that it was necessary to recogni�e 
additional revenues which will result frcrn the increase in 
these stations and that he computed this additional revenue 
by deterrrining the percentage growth of primary stations 
from December 31, 1973, to March 31, 1975 .. He then api:lied 
this growth factor to the $302,178 granted in the last 
docket to arrive at his end-of-period revenu�s cf $320,206. 
He testified that he added $320,206 to the annual March 
billing of $2,033,760 which was exclusive cf any rate 
i ncrease to get total an nualized March billing of 
$2,353,966. From this amcunt te- deducted advanced billing 
and added the company's end-of-period connecting ccmpany 
revenues, pay station refunds, EAS revenues and lccal 
private line revenues to arrive at his end-of-period level 
of local service revenues cf $2,374,417. When this auount 
w as compared to Company Witness Hclt1s end-of-pericd local 
service revenues of $2,416,848, it was necesfary to red uce 
the amount included by Witness Holt by lq2,43J. 

In determining the end-of-period level of local service 
revenues, Witness Holt began with the March 1975 billing 
exclusiv e of any revenues resulting from the January I, 
1975, interim rate increase. She then multiplied this 
amount l:y 12 to get the annual effect of the March 1975 
billing, exclusive of any interiru rate increase. To this 
amount she added $251,820, which represents ten months of 
the rate increase granted in racket No. P-78, Sub 32. 
Witness Holt increased this total by 1.E5% tor the 



724 TELEPHC.NE 

Fercentage growth in main st ations during the test period. 
TO this amount she added $7q,sa7, which represents five 
months of the interim rate increase er ap�roximat ely 2 1/2 
months cf the full increase granted in Docket No. P-78, Sub 
32, to arrive at and-of-period local service revenues of 
$2,416,B�B. 

The ccmmission is of the Cfinion that the methcd used by 
Witness Goforth is the proper method of deterwining end- of­
period local service revenues because the methcd used by 
�itness Holt overstates end-of-Fcriod lccal service 
revenues. The main err or in this witness• roethcd is that 
she increased the March 1975 l::ill.ing (exclusive of the 
interim rate increase) by the percentage of main station 
growth during the test yaar. this was in error l:ecause the 
March 1975 billing was already on an end-of-period basis; 
therefor�, it was unneces3ary to appli, the �ain station 
growth factor to the March 197-5 l:::iliing. 'lhe Cctrmission 
concludes that Staff Witness Goforth 1 s end-of-period level 
of local service revenues in the amount of $2,J?q,�17 shculd 
be used for the purpose of fixing rates. 

The seccnd item of revenue difference of $310,191 relates 
t o  th€ apptopriate amount which should be included for end­
of-Feriod intrastate tell s�rvic� revenues. Staff Witness 
Gerrinqer ann company Witness Holt presented testimony 
c oncerning the appropiiate lev�l cf end-of-Feriod tell 
revenues. Witness Gerringer testified that the apfICach he 
used to arrive at end-of-p�riod intrastate tell service 
revenues fer the test year fer Westca is censistent with the 
manner in which the company develo ped its intrastate net 
investment and intrastate oparating ex�enses for 
presentation in this proceeding. Under Witness Gerringer•s 
method for computing en d-of-period tell revenues for the two 
companies, approximately 341 �f the total comtined revenues 
was allocated to Westco. Cempany Witness Helt cffered 
testimony and exhibits shewing that in develoFing end-of­
period toll service revenues sh: computed total end-of­
period tell revenues for Western Carolina and Westco en a 
combined Casis. The witn�ss allocated this ameunt to 
westco, l:::ased on the ratio of Westco's A, B, line Haul, and 
WATS messages to the total cf w�stern carclina•s and 
Westca 's combined A, B, Lina daul, and WA'IS messages. This 
m ethod resultod in apprcximataly 28% cf tha combined tell 
revenues being allocated to Westco. 

Ccmpany Witness Holt used an intrastate toll settlement 
rate of return of 9% base d on southern Bell's original 
estimate cf the effect of the increase in iTitrastate toll 
rates that became effective July I, 1975, as allowed by 
Ccmmissicn Order ·in Docket No. P-100, Sub 34. Staff Witness 
Gerringer also used a rate of 9% which he tased en the 
annualized actual rates of return en intrastate toll 
operations for July through November, 1975. 

company 
advocating 

Witness 
that a 

Esstman offared 
rate of return 

additional 
cf 8'X bE 

testireony 
used in 



RATES 725 

calculating end-of-period tell t:evenues. He stated that an 
8% rate Of return was provided by southern eell as an 
estimate cf the rate of return to te earned on intrastate 
toll settlements for the calenOar year 1976. 

The Ccmirission concludes that Witness Gerringer•·s ll'ethod 
should �e used to calculate end-of�period intrastate toll 
revenues. This mathod results in intrastate tell revenues· 
bei'nq allocated to Western Carclina ,on a basis consistent 
with the basis used by both company and staff witnesses to 
allocate North Carolin a combined investment and expenses to 
intrastate operations. 

The afpt:cach Staff Witness Gerringer used to deternine 
each Ccmpjny•s end�of-period intrastate toll revenues is th� 
same approach that he used in Western Carclina•s and 
liest_co' s last general rat'! cases in Deck et No. P-58, Sub 93, 
and Docket No. P-78, sub 32, raspectively. This aFfroach 
was accepted by tlie Commission in making a fina_l decision in 
each rate case. The Cem:oission is of the: opinion that 1;his
method is appropriate and unless a ccst sefaratiens study is 
performed for each company, the Commission vi 11 enly 
con sider this apft:Oach in futuce ratl?, filings .. 

The Commission also agre�s with Witness Gerringer that the 
prcper intrastate toll.sett lem9nt ra te of return to be used 
in this proceeding is  9%. Witness Gerringer's recommended 
rate of return of 9% is a more reasonable return than the 8% 
recommended by Company Witness Esstman. the· 8% return 
recommended by IHtness Esstman repr�sents nothing more than 
Bell's best estimate of the intrastate toll earnings for 
j 976. 'Ihe 93' r:-eturn recomm-anded l::y Witness ,Gerringer
rept"esents the d.ctual achieved return after tl;e tell rate 
increase for the months of July through November, 1975. The 
Commission concludes that an annualized intrastate tell rate 
of return of 9% is the Fropar rate to be used in estimating 
the end�of-period intrastate tell revenues for Westco in 
this Froceeding. 

Staff Witness Gerringer testified that westco•s end-of­
period intrastate toll revenues of $J,354,400 de net include 
the effects of any adjustmants made by Commission Staff 
Witness Goforth. Witness Gofor�h made an adjustment of $907 
decr€asing intrastate tell revenues fclleving adjOstments to 
depreci atien expense, postal expense, and to plant in 
servic e. Witness Goforth testified that, if iestco had 
actu ally experienced the net decrease in operating expenses 
and the decrease in plant investment which he Etofcrmed into 
the test period operations, We3tco would have rEceived $907 
less in intrastate toll revenuas £rem Southern Eell. 

As previously discussed undet" Evidence and conclusions fer 
Finding of F'act No. 5, the Commission �xcluded excess 
profits from the original cos� net investment, and·, under 
Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. JI, the 
ccmmissicn accepted Witness Gofor tl1' s adjustments to 
depreciation exp€nse and postage expense. consistent with 



726 TELEP HCN E 

those ccnclusions the commission accepts witness Gofcrth 1 s 
adjustment of $907, representing the intrastate tell revenue 
effect of these adjustments. Based on the foregoing 
discussion of ti1e evidence presented in this proceeding, the 
ccmmissicn concludes that the proper level of intrastate 
tell revenues is $j ,35J,4q3_ 

Both witnesses are in agreement that the proper level of 
end-of-period miscellaneous revenues is $79,602; therefore, 
the Commission concludes that end-of-period level of 
miscellaneous revenues is $79,602. 

The remaining difference of $5,812 in the amounts prcpcsed 
by the witnes�es for intrastaie operating revenues relates 
to the amoun ts each witness included as uncollectible 
revenues. Both Witness Goforth and Witness Helt increased 
er decreased uncollectible revenues to reflect the 
uncollectible portion of their revenue adjust�ents. The 
commission concludes that, having adopted all cf Witness 
Gofocth's revenue adjustments, it is also proper to adopt 
Witness Goforth's intrastate unccilectible revenue amount of 
$25,130. 

In summary, the Commissicn concludes that the afprofriate 
level cf operating revenues under present rates is 
$3,182,382, consisting of $2,314,417 in local service 
revenues, $1,353,�93 in intrastate tell service revenues, 
$79,602 in miscellaneous revenues, and unccllectible 
revenues of $25,130. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FACT NO. I I 

Operating Revenue Deductions 

Company Witness Holt and Staff Witness Goforth presented 
testimony and exhibits showing the level cf intrastate 
operating revenue deductions they believed should be used by 
the commission for the pucpose of fixing Westco Telephone 
Company's rates in this proceeding. 

The following chart shows tha amount contended fer by each 
vitness: 



RATES 727 

company 
company Witness Holt 
Witness Adjusted for

Holt June 30, I 915 Staff 
Per Allocation witness 

Jte,m _gxhibi.�2 Factors �£fOf1h 
(a) { b) tc) 

Operating expenses $1,377,782 $1,389,.(03 $1,395,094 
Depreciaticn and

amortization 876,955 889,672 8€6,380 
Taxes - ether than 

income 394,636 389,183 ij21,3H 
Income taxes - state 

and federal 240,145 167,792 299,578 
Interest on customer 

deposits _____ 1�871 
Tctal operating 

revenue deductions $2,889,518 $2,835,750 $3,010,257 
---------- ====--==== --=-======= 

Corepany Witness Holt filed ber testi mcny and exhibits 
based en intrastate allocation factOrs developed frcm a cost 
sepa�ations study for the twelve months ended June 30, j 974. 
The Corrmission concluded under Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 4 that the factors from the June 30, 
1975, cost separations study shculd be used to allocate 
North Carclina combined exfenses to intrastate operations. 
ijitness Holt did not revise her testimony and exhibits for 
the new intrastate allocation factors. However, in cclumn 
(b) above, the Commission has restated operating revenue
deductions as prdsented by this witness to reflect the June
3Q, 1915, intrastate allocation factors. The Ccromission
vill discuss the differ�nces between these figures ana the
ones cla imed by Witness Goforth.

The first item causing a difference in the amounts 
proposed for operating revenue deductions is an adj�stffient 
made by Staff Witness Goforth to include as operating 
expenses a postal rate increasd of 30% effective December 
1975. Witness Goforth testified that a first-class pcstage 
increase from 10¢ to 13¢ an ounce took place in December 
1975 and made an adjustment cf $5,991 to increase westco•s 
intrastate test year postag� expense for this change in 
postal rates. The company did not make an adjustment for 
the postal rate increase. 

The Ccm�ission concludes from the evidence presented that 
Qitness Gcforth 1 s adjustment incteasing postage expense in 
the amount of $5 ,. 99( should be included in the fixing of 
Westco•s rat�s in order to reflect in the test year the 
higher postage rates that will he in effect subsequent to 
December I 975. 

There is one inc�ease in operating expenses �hich must be 
made. staff Witness Land testified as to the ccst reduction 
which Westco may exp�ct by charging for directory assistance 



728 TEIEPHCNE 

calls. since the Ccmmission is setting rates tas�d en 
charging fer these calls, the Ccnttission also finds that the 
cost increas� of $2,264 as testifi2d to by Witness Land 
should be considered as a ftrther increase in operating 
expenses. The derivation of the $2,264 cost increase is 
exflained under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No. 10. The Commission concludas the proper level of 
operating expenses is $j,397,358. 

The next item cau sing a diff�rence in operating revenue 
deductions is an adjustment made ty Witness Goforth to 
eliminate depreciation recordej on excess ftCtits related to 
purchases from Superior Contin�nt�l Corporaticn and Vidar 
corporat ion. Based on the Commission's decision in Evidence 
and conclusions for Finding cf Fact No. 5 that the prcfits 
of Superior Continental CorFcratio n and Vidar Ccrforation en 
sales to Westco ware excessive, the cowmissicn conclud�s 
that the depreciation expense in the amount of $3,292 on 
excess profits should be eliminated for purFoses of fixing 
rates. Based on the foregoing diEcussion, the Commission 
concludes that the proper level cf depreciaticn expense is 
$886,380. 

The next item causing a difference in operating revenue 
deductio ns is the amounts prcpcs�d by the two �itnesses for 
taxes other than income due to adjustments made by each to 
include gross receipts tax on operating revenue aa:ustuents. 
Consistent with its conclusions that Witness Gofctth's 
adjustments to revenues wer� proper, the CcIDmission 
concludes that witness Goforth's adjustment decreasing end­
of-period intrastate gross receipts tax is proper and that 
the proper level to be included in the test year for taxes 
other than income is $427,J)q. 

The ccmroission will now discuss state and federal inccme 
taxes. Both Staff Witness Goforth and CCIDFany Witness Holt 
calculated the amount which should be included for end-of­
feriod intr�state state and feder�l income taxes. The level 
computed by Company Witness Holt is !167,792, while the 
amount ccmputed by Staff Witness Goforth is $299,578. The 
reason for this is that state and federal incoue taxes are a 
fu nction cf income before inco�e taxes multiplied by the 
state and federal ,statutory tax rate. Income tefore income 
taxes is determined by deducting frcm operating revenues, 
operating revenue deductions, interest c ost and Schedule M 
deductions for which normalization accounting is not 
followed. As previously discussed, both witnesses included 
differ�nt amounts for operating revenues and operating 
revenue deductions. Therefor�, th� amounts used by each for 
taxable income and, h9nca, the amount included for state and 
federal income tax �xpense �ill be different. The 
commissicn does not believe any tanefit �ill be gained frcm 
rehashing these differences. since the adjcsted level of 
revenues and expenses found proper hy the CcromisEicn is 
different frcm the levels included ty either of these 
witnesses in their exhibits as originally filed, the 
Commission wil1 calculate the approfriate level cf end-of-



RA'l'ES 129 

Feriod state and federal incom� tax expense. Hcwever, there 
exists one i tem of differ�nc� in the two witnesses• 
computations of federal income taxes which should be 
discussed. In comfuting federal income taxes, Witness Holt 
deducted only the portion of state inccme taxes which are 
currently payable by Western Carolina while Witness Goforth 
deducted both the amount of state inccme taxes currently 
payable and the amount of state inccme taxes which were 
deferred d uring the test :ye.ar. The Ccmmission agz:ees with 
Witness Goforth 1 s deduction of both current and deferred 
state incotte taxes in computing federal income taxes. In 
this �z:cceeding rates are being set to cover a normalized 
level cf state income taxes which not only includes state 
inccme taxes currently payahls but state income taxes •hich 
will be deferred and not paid by �estco until future years. 
Consistent with the Comrnissicn•s practice of including 
normalized stat e income tax expense in determining the 
company's cost of service for rate-making purFoSes, the 
Commission herein adopts Witness Goforth I s method of 
deducting both the deferred FOrtion of state income taxes as 
well as the portion which is payatle currently in ccmfuting 
federal income taxes. 

The Comrrission concludes that the pz:oper end-of-period 
amount of state income taxes is $36,791 and federal inccme 
taxes is $261,627. 'Ihe following schedule sets forth the 
state and federal income tax calculation: 

Line 
_No� 

1- Total operating �evenues
2. Operating revenue deductions:
3. Operating expenses and depreciation
4. Interest - customer deposits
5. ether operatin_g taxes
6. Interest expense
7. Total deductions
8. Net operating income
9. Add: Depreciation on items

capitalized 
10. teduct: Payroll taxes capitalized
I I• Property taxes capital-

ized 
12. Pensions capitalized
13. State taxable income (LB - Ll2)
14-. State income tax rate
15. State income tax (LIJ X Ll4)

16. Federal taxable income (LI 3 - 115)
17. Federal income tax rate
I a. Federal income tax (LI 6 X LI 7) 

$30,682 
(18,C79) 

(4,715) 
.l!J!.,11.'!) 

19. Amortization of investment tax credit
20. Federal income taxes (LIS - 119)

$3.L.L].6Ld!12. 

2,283,138 
1,87 I 

427,334 
___ _l!.!!�!iil 
_J.Ll2ll.L�.2.2 

623,823 

___ J!Q.,.§:1!,) 
613,187 

____ 6% 
36, 7 9 I 

--==-====== 

576,396 
--=-"48J 

276,670 
___ J�.,Q43) 
$ 261,627 



730 TELEEHCNE 

Staff Wit.nass Goforth ptoposed to i nclude interest on 
cus1;omE!r deposits as an .Operating expense. The ccmroission, 
havinq p reviously concluded that custcmer deposits should be 
?,.-ncluded as a reduction in .,,,crking capital, new concludes 
that ccnsistency dictates inclusicin cf interest on. cui::tcmer 
deposits as an operating expense. 'Ihis treatment will 
in�ure that the company will recover cnly its ccst qf these 
customer supplied funds. 

Based en all the testimony and· avidence presented j,_n this 
case and discussed above, t"b: conuissicn ccncludes that the
proper level of totaL oper�ting revenue deductions is 
$3,011,361-

EVIDfNCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FA.C'I NO. J 2 

Quality of Service 

The evidence as to the quality of 
Westco which appears in this r12cord 
testimony and exhi'bit s of Eugene Morris, 
Telephcne Company; Gene A. Clemruons, 
Telephcne Service · Secticn, North 
Ccmmission; and 30 public wit nesses 
hearings in Sylva and Asheville. 
judicial notice of the prior Ord-ers 
�ocket No. F-78. 

service prcvtdsd Dy 
consists of the 

President of Westco 
Chief Engineer, 

Carolina U-tilities 
who appeared at th?. 
The com�ission takes 

cf the Com«issiCn in 

Mr. t1orris testified that he became pt"esiden.t cf WBstco in 
October J�/5. He adopted the prefiled testimony· cf former 
President Norman Gum and described the general operaticn� of 
westco Telephone company, the construction prcl::lems which he

considered unique- to the ar�a served ty Westco, the custcmer 
growth experienced by the ccmFany since J970, the comFany's 
upgrading program, the trouble I�port handling prcgran, the 
program to improve and maintain the quality of tell service, 
the company's construction pro':)ram since J 970, and the 
forecasted capital expenditures t0 1979. The witness stated 
that the ccmpany has progressed fccm relatively Foor .service 
in the I 960'·s t o  better and steadily impro-ving ser vice  
to�ay. 

Mr. Clemmons testified concerning- the Ccmmis�ion Staff's 
investigation and evaluation of the guality of telephone 
service provided bf' Westco. Witness Clemmens' testif-ieq that 
the company had been evaluated with respect to meeting the 
service objectives established ty the Commission in the 
p re vious Orders; that the history of the ccm�any ref]ected 
periods of improvement fellowed by ·declines in the quality 
of service; that since issuance of the commission's order in 
April 1975 the trend has be�n improving; 1;hat there a_re 
several areas where service has not teen brought to the 
level required by previous ccmmi.Ssion Oi:ders; that rrajor 
problems still exist with r�gard to the efficiency cf 
handling subscriber t rouble repor.ts; that the ccmFany•s 
efforts to meet the service ordet objective have fallen far 
shorti and that the eftiCiency with which service crders and 



RATES 731 

troutle reports are handled is very critical in the 
develci:ment of subscriber attitude atout tele�hcne service. 
Witness Clemmons further testified that Hestco has developed 
t:asic operating practices and procedures, but the 
fundamental prcblem is with the efficient implementaticn of 

such prccedures: that this is a .tasic function of the 
management of the telephone company; and that Westco must 
have competent, dedicated, and stable management tc achieve 
the level cf s ervice expected by the subscribers and the 
Cc mmissicn. 

Of the 30 public witnesses who testified at the 
consolidated hearings in Sylva and Asheville, there were I I 
witnesses who made specific ser-vice complaints, (8 witnesses 
who were not complaining abcut service but objected tc the 
proposed rate increase, and one witness who stated that the 
notice cf hearing was inadeguate. The public witness 
testimony concerning service problems included com�laints 
from three business subscribers including Cliftcn Precision 
Company, southeast ern Teacher Corfs Network, and Mark 
Martin, a tusiness subscriber in Cashiers. 

James Gilroy, Personnel Managgr of Clifton Precision� 
testified that since Septembei: 'I 975 his ccmrany has 
maintained a log of operating difficulties with Kestco, that 
there has been a slight improvement in service, tut that the 
longstandinq problems still remain. Ms. Nancy Hall, 
Purchasing Agent for Clifton Precision, testified that she 
uses the telephone extensively for making icng distance 
calls and has ma-in_tained a leg of het· long distance calls 
since November f 975. Ms. Hall stated that she has 
tremendous difficulty maki ng long distance calls including 
problems such as calls going comfletely dead, frequent 
operator cut-ins, called party net hearing her, static on 
lines, and cross talk. 

Dr. Arthur Justice, Executiv� Director of the Southeastern 
Teacher corps Network, testifi.;d that his service prcblem.5 
include cut-offs, failure of e1uipment to functicn properly, 
dial tcne re turned, an d noises on the line. Dr. Justice 
further stated that he tried to g�t service, but only en a 
few occasicns did a serviceman ccme; the ftOblem was nev�r 
fixed. He further stated that the service remains a t  the 
same lev�l or- deteriorates. 

Mr. Martin testified that his service problems included a 
hiqh percentage of cut-offs en long distance calls, the 
inability to rin g through to a number, er being tcld that 
the phone was out-of-order. The wi tness further stated that 
things are not much better now than they were a year age. 

The r@maining 8 witnesses who testified concerning service 
problems indicated difficulties such a s  lccal dialing 
malfunctions, noise on line, cut-cffs en local and long 
distance calls, inability tc be upgraded from four-party to 
one-party at Buladean Elementary School, �lcw c�Erator 
answers frcm Bakersville area, and incorrect tell billings. 



732 T-ELE.EHCNE 

The. official rec ords in Docket Nos. P-58 and F-78 ir.clude 
the• follcwin�: on March 20, f967, the- Commission issued an 
Order of investigation and shov causE to Western Carclina, 
Westco Telephone Company, anl Continental Telefhone 
corporaticn. In this order the ccmmission noted that, as a 
result of numerous complaints and various field 
observations, the serVice provided l:y Western Carclir:a and 
westco "is or may be inadegu.ate 11 and ordered a gen�ral 
invest_igation and a show cause pioceeding. This proceeding, 
which still remains open, contains numerous orders relating 
to the Ccmmission•s investi�ation into the service of the 
two companies and their eff6rts tc m�et the Ccmmission•s 
objectives. 

In �n Order dated July 15, J97C, granting a rate increase,. 
the .Coroinission listed 17 reguirements •for imprcving service 
with which western and �eStco were ordered to ccmFly. In 
that docket the commission found the service ·of the 
companies to be ••insufficient and inadeguate." In an Order 
iit Docket No. P-78, Sub 25, issu£,i on Noveml::er 21, 1972, the 
Ccminission found tho companies' s<:::rvice once again to be 
inadeqµate and stated·: 

''The Ccumission considered the level of service in Docket 
No. P-58, Sub 6J, a Show caus-� proceeding, and during ,the
present case. The ccmmission had· anticipated t�at Westco 
Telephone company wculd take aggressive and. tho[cugh 
action to pr ovide a level of t-elephcne ser-vice that was 
efficient and dependable tc its custom�rs. However, the 
weight of the evidence in this case indicates that the 
service has not reo3.ched sucti a l'evel. 'Ihe ccromission 
concludes that specific sarvice i.rrprovements requirEd in 
•the Ccmmission's July- 15, J970, order in Docket No. P-58,
Su·b 61 must he effectuated, and the specific se�vi:c':!
levels ftCVided therein shoulJ b,; me.t as specifiied and the
service impr·ovement plan should t:e expedited wl1ere
possible. 11 

In this docket tha Ccmmissicn, dS a result-of the inadequate 
service, established rates which were lower than thos€ rates 
which would hav� b12en apprcved if the service had bieen 
adequate. 

In Dccket No. F-78, Sub 3'2, in an Crdex: issued en May I, 
1q1s, the Commission founi af a f3ct that, while the ccropany 
had made signifi cant and continuing improvements in its 
level of service', such level cf s�rvice - continued to be 
insufficjer.t and inadequate, particulatly in the comi:any1s 
Western District. In this docket the ccm�isfion found it 
necessary one� again to s�t cates which �ere lower than 
those rates which would have been app[oved if the service 
were adequate. 

been The ccmmission 
improvements in the 
Telephone Company .. 
with the quality of 

recognizes that there have 
quality cf service frovided by 

However, the history of the 
tel�pbcne service prcvided 

Westco 
pratlem.s 

by the 



I 
RJ\rES 13.l 

company is long atid arduous, a3• shown ty the C�auission•s 
Show Cause Order issued in I-J67 and the further C·rders 
r':!guix:inq serviCG improvements in I S70, I S72, I <;7.q, and 
1915. This Commission has exercised ccnstant effcrt since 
1·967 to persuade and reguire this ccmfan·y to Lri�g its 
service to aa adequate and efficiP.nt level. 7he fact 
remains, boweveri that Westco Telephone Ccmfany is net -now 
pro viding th� adequat� level of service required by statute, 
the rrinimum level rcguired by specific Commissicn O�der, and 
the level of service to which the subscribers in its 
franchised service area are e:ntit.led.. As Mr. !=lemmcns 
testified, major problems still exist with regard to the 
efficient han�ling of subscriber ttoutle refOrts and servica 
orders. The· Ccmmission's objective is that at least 95j _ of 
�11 subscriber trouble reports received each mcnth should be 
cl��red within 24 hours. The Sylva, Franklin, and Murphy 
service centers failed to ���t this objective during 1915, 
as did the total Western District. The Marion and 
Weaverville service centers roet the otjective, as did th� 
total Easterr:. District. The impact of the Western District 
caus�d the total company to fail to �eet the �bjecti�e. The 
Commission has also establish�d an obj�cti ve that 90% cf all 
regular service ordet"s shculd be completed within five 
wotkinq da)s. The t 915 average for the tctal ccrq:an}' was 
62.0%. During 1975 there were nc service cente�s which met 
the objective. 

Nor has th8 company �eache9 the efficient level of 
operation that is necessary to establish consistentl_y good 
-quality service. When ccmp-1rE.d to the_ rast and present 
performance of weil-opcrated telephone companies in North 
Carolina, the record of Westc0 Telephone Ccmpany leaves much 
to be desired. Tl1e constant changes in managem�nt and 
company organization in North Carolina during the �ast eight 
years have hinder�d the company's attaining an adeguate 
level of service. These chanJes appear tc arise frcm a 
desire on the part of the parent ccmFany, Ccntinental 
Telephone Corpcration, to ccnstantly shift management for 
corpcrate putposes t"ather than to estatlish an efficient 
North Carclina organizaticn. The most recent change in 
management, the installation of Mr. Morris as president, has 
bccurred �ince the 9ompany1s last rate case in 1915. Mr. 
Horris is the GOmpany's fifth president. since the ccmFany 
was acquired by continental in 1964. Mr. Morris will" not 
reside in North Carolina. He will not be devoting his full 
time to westco Telephone Ccmpdny. Mr. Morris• duties as 
manager of Mid-South Divisicn cf Continental. TelEphone 
Corporation also -in volve resFcnsitilities for OFerating 
companies in Tennessee and Kentucky. The Commissicn is 
,strongly of the opinion that liestco Telephone Ccmi:any needs 
an operations manager who can devote his full energies to 
t'he North Carolina company. 

The attituda of company management expressed during this 
case is net any more impressiv� than in the p�evious case. 
The managerial and organizational changes vhich have 
cccurred since the 1975. rat e case renew our concern about 



734 TElEFHCNE 

the capal:ility 
effi ciently and 
subscril:ers. 

of Westco Telephone company tc operate 
meet the service needs of its North Carclina 

The Ccmmission calls attent ion tc its orders in Docket 
Nos. P-58, Sub 102, and P-78, Sub 37. In its Order of 
December 13, 1975, which was issued pursuant to G.S .. 62-
37(b), the commission concluded that an examinaticn of 
utility management te chniques, management perscnnel, and 
company operations by competent and gualified independent 
management consultants may yield benefits to the rate-faying 
public of this State. The Ccmmission selected Western 
Carolina !elephone Company and Westco Telephone ccmpany for 
such an audit. By Order issued April 26, 1976, the 
Commission designated TheodOre Barry and Associates to 
conduct a management performance audit of Western and Westco 
11to thotoughly examine the efficiency and effectiveness of 
management decisions and other factors. 11 The commission is 
of the c�inion that such management perfcrmance audit will 
benefit both the company and the ratepayers and will assist 
the company in reaching the overall level of service 
required by this commission. 

EVII:ENCE AND CCNCLUSIONS E'OR FINDINGS OF FAC'l NOS. ·13-17 

Cost of cai;:ital 

adopts the capital structure presented by 
Hanley which was the company's actual 

as of March 31, J 975. 'Ihis capital 
intra state book common eguity of 

The Ccwmission 
Ccmpany Witness 
capital structure 
structure reflects 
$5,066,130. 

The capital structure set out in Finding of Fact Ne. 14 
represents a capital stru cture in which the fair value 
increment of $976,000 h as been added to the book ccmmon 
eguity of $5,066,130. 'Ihis capital structure, which shows 
the fair value eguity of the ccmpany, is reasonable and is 
adopted by the Ccmmission to determine the cost of the 
company's fair value equity. 

All three rate of return witnesses agr eed that the ccst cf 
long-term debt and preferred stock was 5.29% and 10.25%, 
respectively, and the ccmmission finds and concludes the 
same. Ccmpany Witness Hanley recommended a return en eguity 
of 14.5%, based on his study of historical �rice-earnings 
ratios, market-to-book ratios, and returns en equity of 
11ccmparable 11 companies, plus a consideration cf the general 
econcmic climate. 

Staff Witness Currin recommended a return on equity of 
13.30% to 13.77%, based upon his a�plication of the double 
leverage theory to Continental and a consolidated Restern 
and Westco. The cost of equity to con tinental was 
calculated using the Discounted Cash Flow formula. 



RATES 735 

Mr. Baughcum, the Attorney General1 s witness, used the 
Discounted cash Flow and double leverage fcrroulae to 
estimate the c ost of equity to Western. He then applied the 
double leverage formula from Western to �estco. Using a 
different time frame, growth estimatiori techn ique, and 
"triple" leverage, he r ecommended a return on equity cf 
6.29�-

Based upon the evidence in the case, the Co�missicn finds 
and concludes that west co's cost of bock ccmmon equ ity would 
be 13.01, assuming that the service provided by the ccmpany 
had been adequate. In Finding of Fact No. J 2, however, the 
company's service was found to be inadeguate. 

The fa ilur e of Hestco Telephone Company tc provide 
adeguate, efficient, and reasonable se rvice is a material 
factor to be considered in establishing the fair rate of 
return. This is especially true in view of tbe fact that 
the Commission's previous Orders requiring se rvice 
improvements and minimum service objectives have not been 
met. In the previous rate case (Docket No. P-78, Sub 32) 
the Commis sion penalized the company 1.Sj on equity earnings 
because of inadequate service. The rate of ret urn en book 
ccmmon eguity granted in this case relative tc what the 
Commissicn would have granted had the service been adequate 
refle cts a penalty of 2.0%. This Fenalty lowers the return 
on bock ccmmon equity from 13.Qj to I J.OJ, thereby reducing 
by $221,999 the revenues that wculd have been granted under 
a 13.0% return. Th e company's continued failure to prcvide 
adequate service after persistent and specific efforts by 
this Ccmmission in p reviou s cases justifies this penalty. 
The Commission has grante d rate increases to this company in 
each of the two (2) preceding rate cases even though the 
servic e was found inadequate. 

Becaus e of the further deterioration of t�e company's 
financial condition, the rates are again being increased in 

this case. However, the Ccmu;ission cannot ignore lhe 
inadequacies of servi ce and the continued failure of 
management to develop an efficient ope ration in North 
Carolina. 1he Commission beli�ves that the 2.0j pe nalty is 
the minimum that should be prescribed at this time. �e stco 
and Continental should take dua notice that if degradation 
of service occu rs from the prasent levels a greater penalty 
would be justified. 

The Ccmmission must also take into account the ccmFany•s 
fair value increment of $976,000 and the effect of adding 
this increuent to the book equity ccmpcnent of tbe ccmpany•s 
capital structure. In so doing, the commission is following 
the mandate of the North Carolina supreme court in �!s!� Q! 
North Carolina ex rel. Utilities, et al. v. nuke Fower Co., 
285 N. c. 377 (1974), wh.arein it is stated: 

" 

factor 
return 

the capital structure of the company is a major 
it the determination of what i s  a fair rate of 
for the company upon its properties. There are, at 



136 TELEPHCNE 

least, t�o reasons Why the addition of the fair value 
increment to the actual capital structure of the ccmpany 
tends to reduce the fair rate of return as ccmputed on the 
actual capital structure. First, treating this increment 
as if it were an actual additicn to the equity ca�ital of 
the ccmpany, a s  �e have held G.S. 62-133 (b) r equir�s, 
enlarges the equity component in relation to the debt 
compcnent so that th� risk of the investor in ccmmon stock 
is reduced. Second, the assurance that, year by jear, in 
times of infldtion, th� fair value of the existing 
properties will rise, and th= resulting increment will ba 
added to the ra.te base so as to increase earnings 
allowable in the future, gives to the investor in the 
company's common stock an a ssurance of growth of dcllar 
earnings per share, over and atove the growth incident to 
th� reinvestment in the business of the ccmpany•s actual 
retained earnings. As indicated by the testimcny of all 
of the exFert witnesses, who testified in this c ase on the 
question of fair rate of return, this ex�ectaticn of 
growth in earnings is �n importan t part of their 
computations of the present cost of capital tc the 
company. When these matt9rs are properly taken into 
account, the Ccmmissicn may, in its own expert judgment, 
find that a fair rate of r eturn on equity caFital in a 
fair value state, such as North Carclina, is presently 
less than [the amount which the Ccmmissicn �ould find to 
be a fair return on the same equity caFital without 
considering the fair value eguity increment].'' 

The Corrmissicn concludes that it is just and reasonable to 
take into cons ideration in its findings on rate cf return 
the reduction in risk to w�stco's equity hclders and the 
protecticn against inflation which is afforded by the 
addition of the $976,000 fair value increment to the took 
common equity component. Considering the current investment 
market and Westco•s expansion and upgrading cf service•--to 
its ratepayers, the Coffmission concludes that a rate of 
1eturn of 9.47% on fair value aquity, including toth book 
common equity and the fair value increment, is fair and 
reasonable. The 9.471 retur11 en fair value equity and the 
returns of 5.29% on total debt and 10.25% en preferred stock 
yield a rate of return on W�stco's fair value property of 
6.65%. 'Ihe actual dollar retu.cn yielded by the rate of 
return cf 9.47% on the fair value eguity will yield a rate 
cf return cf I I• 30% on book commcn equity, reflecting the 
incremental dol lars added far fair value. Although the 
rates approved herein are less than those which would be 
deemed a fair return upon the fair value of the ccmpany's 
properties were the service adequate, these rates will yield 
a return sufficient to pay the interest on the ccmpany's 
indebtedne�s and a substantial dividend UFOD its stock. 

Had the Commission found that the ccm�any was providing an 
adequate level of service, a raturn of 7.3J on fair value of 
property, 13.0% on book cc�mon equity, and I 1.1=% on fair 
value eguity would be just and r€asonatle for tle cCttfany. 
The actual dollar return which would have Ceen yielded Cy a 



BATES 737 

return of 11-15% on fair value eguity would havE yielded a 
rate cf return of 13.30% on bock common equity. 

'Ihe following schedules 
application of the findings 
incoiporated as part of those 

show the 
hereinabove 

findings: 

derivation 
and ate tc 

and 

be 

SCHEDULE 1 
WESTCO TELEPHONE COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P-78, SUB 35 

NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE CPERATICNS 
STATEMEN'I 3F RETURN 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, J 975 

0Reratino_Revenues 
Local service 
Toll service 
Miscellaneous 
Uncollectil:les 

Total operating 
revenues 

Present 
_Bg,!_gfL 

$ 2 ,. 374,!&j? 
1,3�3,q9J 

79,602 
____ Jl.:L..l]Ql 

_-1.i.1§1 ... .Jll.f 

0Rerating_Revenue_Deductions 
Maintenanc� �xpensas 624 ,. 218 
Traffic expenses 82,088 
Ccmmetcial expenses 248,158 
General office salaries 

and expenses and 
other expenses ___ 442

J
294 

Tctal operating 
expenses _ _LJ21 ... l�B 

Depreciation and 
amortization 

Taxes other than 
income 

state inccme tax 
Federal income tax 
Interest on customer 

deposits 
Total operating 

8E6, 380 

427,334 
36 ,. 191 

261,627 

revenue deductions __ J ... Qll�J§l 

Net opera ting 
revenues 

Net operating 
for return 

income 
___ 112 ... ag2 

$ 771,021 

Increase 
!E.E£Q.!�!!

After 
Approved 
!.!!!:!:§�§� 

$ 617,503 $ 2,991,920 
J ,353 ,493 

79,602 
____ j!!...Q1§) ___ _j22i2Q§) 

___ £1] ... �21 --��J�2i�09 

36,806 
34,'597 

26C, 171 

$ 281,853 

624,218 
82,CSB 

248,158 

___ 4Ll2�294 

ae6 ,. Jao 

464,140 
71 , J 88 

521,198 

l J ,.C52,E74



738 TELEPl:lCNE 

Investment in Tele£hone_Plant 
Telephone plant in 

service $16,829,046 
Less: Accumulated 

provision for 
depreciation 2,352,S22 

Excess profits 
eat"ned by 
Superior Con­
tinental Cor­
poration and 
Vidar Cor-
poration ____ 2£,.00� 

Net investment in 
telephcne plant 
in service j��l!!..Lll.9. 

Allowance_for_Working_C2fil:tal 
!'!aterials and 

supplies 
Cash 
Average prepayments 
Compensating bank 

balance 

$ 

Less: Average operating 

89,563 
116,602 

6,C66 

345,1.173 

tax accruals (75,171) 
customer 

deposits ___ l!¼Qi11l) 
Total allowance for 

worKing capital j_�.9..b.2§1 

Net investment in 
telephcne plant in 
service Flus allow­
ance for working 
capital $14,856,686 

Fair value rate base $15,832,686 

Rate cf return on 
fair value rate base 4.8n 

$16,829,046 

$ 

2,352,922 

89,963 
I 16,602 

6,066 

(75,171) 

___ _j.!!J!...111) 

$ ___ 442
i

5E2 

$ jij,856,686 
========== 

$15,832,6€6 
========== =========== 

6.65% 
=========== 



RATES 

SCEEDULE II 
WESTCO TELEPHCNE CCMFANY 
DOCKET NO. P-78, SUE 35 

NORTH CAROLINA INTBASTATE OPERATIONS 
TWELVE HON'IHS ENDED :iARCH 31, 1975 

Fair Value Ratio 
��!.g_]�§�- --�--

Embedded 
Cost or 

Return en 
common 

lliU!H.LL 

139 

Net 
Operating 
_!!!££Ji!�-

CaI!i taliza tion 

Total dett 

_Present_Rates_- Fair_Value_Rate_Base_ 

Preferrell stock 3111.704 2.16 

Ccmmon eguity 
Book !5.066,130 
Fair value 
increment _ _2.1£&.QQ 6,042,130 38. 16 

Cost-free capital 

Total $(5,832,686 (00.00 

5.29 

(0.25 

4.8( 

$ 445,6(6 

35,025 

290,380 

AI!I!roved_Ratas_- Fair_Value_Rate_Ease 

Total debt 

Preferred stock 341, 70 ti 2. J 6 

common eguity 
Book $5,066,130 
Fair value 
increment __ 212&QQ 6,042,130 38.16 

Cost-free capital 

Total $(5,832,686 (00.00 

5.29 

I 0.25 

9.41 

$ 445,616 

35.025 

512,233 

$(,052,814 



?40 TELEPBCNE 

Reguired net increase 
for return ($1,052,874 - $771,021) 

Associated increase 
in taxes other 
than income $ 36,806 

Associated increase in 
state inccme tax 34,597 

Associated increase in 
federal income tax _£2-2...l]l 

Associated inc rease in 

$ 28j,E53 

revenue deductions ___ ]]1�214 

Required increase in 
total operating 
revenues 

Associated uncollectibles 

Required increase in 
gross operating 
revenues 

6(3,427 

4,076 

$ 617·,503 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. I 8 

Rates and Rate tesign 

Mr. Vern H. Chase, Chief Engineer of the Commission's 
Telei;hcne Rate Section, testified regarding rate and charge 
design an d other factors relating to these items. He 
opposed tbe company's plan to increase zone charges, 
contendinq that it takes like facilities to con:p·lete local 
calls betw een urban and rural subscribers, thetsby making 
the practi cal costs the same, regardless of who originates 
the call. He stated that, after reviewing the company 
territory, he recommended that the zone charges remain at 
the present level. Regarding tase rate areas, he t estified 
that he and the company concurred that there wete areas that 
needed to be included in the base rate areas and tha t the 
Applicant had submitted proposed enlargements which he 
believed vere reasonable base ca·te area extensions. Hr. 
Chase testified that the Applican t has maµy seasonal 
subscribers who have their service suspended or discontinued 
therety paying only part of the year. His opinion was that 
these subscribers are not paying their fair share and are 
thus burdening the other ratepayers and that the Applicant 
should submit a tariff for the Ccmmissio n•s consideration to 
insure that these seasonal subscribers would te required to 
take service under a contract for a f2-month period paying 
no less than 9 months' rental in any J2-mcnth ccntract 
period. Regarding numerous nev residential develcFments, he 
stated he believed it would be advantageous to the overall 



RATES 741 

body of ratepayers if a reguirement was placed on the 
developers to pay for the ccnstruction necessary in the 
development before the facilities are placed, with a refund 
provision. Hr. Chase r9ccrnmended that the spread between 
one- and four-party service be increased because it may be 
advantageous due to the low staticn density in the area. 
Regarding a surcharge in intrastate toll service, he 
testified that it would be. und�sirable to have other tha n 
uniform intrastate toll rates and that perhaps a 3-way SElit 
between interstate and intrastat� lccal and intrastate toll 
should be considered. He testified that be telieved the 
ccmpany's proposal to increase the local coin telephone 
meRsaqes from IOt to 20¢ was reasonable. Regarding service 
charges, he stated the Commission would probably approve new 
service charge tariffs for Western Carclina and for westco 
Telephcne Companies as they wer e reguired to file in Docket 
Nos. P-58, Sub 93, and P-78, Sub 32. 

Commission Staff Witness Charles D. Land proposed that 
charges for directory assistance (D.A.) inquiries be 
considered. He recommended that a charge of 20¢ per r.A. 
call te imposed after an allowanc� of five (5) free calls 
monthly. Mr. Land recommended that in addition to the five­
call allcwance one free toll D.A. inquiry within the 704 
area be allowed for each sent paid 704 area tell call 
completed during the same tilling month. �r. Land 
recommended that pay stations and services furnished for 
individuals who are blind or physically handicapped to the 
extent they are unable to use the di rectory be exempted from 
D.A. charges.

Mr. Land stated that the ccmpany1s D.A. inquiries frcm the
Eastern District are answered by Southern Bell at Asheville 
and that the Western District inquiries are answered by 
Western Carolina operators at Sylva. He observed that the 
costs to Western Carolina tc answer D.A. inquiries at Sylva 
for Westco subscribers are approximately 1st per call and 
that Westco should pay Western that amount instead cf the 
10¢ presently contemplated. He stated that the eccncaic 
benefit of D.A. chargin g should te- 17t per main station 
monthly and that this was calculated from an estimated gross 
cost savings of $3J,274 and estimated revenues cf $7,492. 
In addition to those amounts, H�stcc would pay Bell an 
additional $26,345 and Hestco would pay Western $2,671 less 
as a result of operator office agreement changes. Also, 
Westco will pay Western $S,864 more.to adjust the pee call 
charge from IOt to 18¢. 

Mr. Edwin H. Guffey, General Ccromercial Manager of Westco 
Telephone Company, testifie d regarding the ccmEany•s 
proposals to increase th� spread tetween the 1- and 4-farty 
rates in an attempt to slov down regrades so they can be 
worked on a more or derly tasis and utilize sound eccncmic 
engineering practices regarding 2cne charges. He testified 
that these charges should be increased to a level which 
would mace closely compensate for the cost that is 
associat€d with providing service outside tte tase rate 



742 TELEPHCNE 

area. He testified that the Old Pert and Marion exchanges 
have exceeded the top limits of their present rate group and 
should be moved from Group 2 to Group 3. Regarding service

connection charges, he stated that the ccmFany wculd be in a 
position ty year -end 1975 to inplement a 11tieredTI service 
connecticn charge pricing to produce the same dclla·r amount 
of revenue that it is proposing in this application. He 
testified that increases in directory listing charges were 
needed to partia lly compensate for in creased costs. In 
regard to raising the local me�sage charge frcm !0¢ to 20¢ 
on coin telephones, he stated this proposal wo uld allow the 
increased costs to be recovered from those who actually use 
the service. He testified that increased charges in private 
line service would relate mere closely to the value of this 
service. 

Mr. Michael B. Esstman, Assistant Vice Fresident 
Revenues, of the Continental Telephone Service corporation -
Eastern Region,, testified that a tol.l surcharge was 
n ecessary for Western and Westco because the Southern Bell 
intrastate toll rate of return does not reach the cost of 
capital cf Western and �estco. He ccmputed that Western and 
Westco will receive an 8.Blj rate of return on tell business 
as compare d to a 10.40% required state tc.11 return, a return 
deficiency of 1.59%. He testified that the company is 
requesting a J2.3% surcharge on all state tell hills to 
re cover this deficiency; yet the company will still settle 
with southern Bell (on a cost tasis) based only on uniform 
message toll rates. He stated that the surcharge was 
suggested in order to keep local exchange rates as low as 
po ssible. 

Based o n  the foregoing testimony and the exhibits in 
suppcrt thereof, the Commis sicn reaches the fellowing 
conclusions with regard to tte rate structure design to be 
approved for Westco Telephone Company. 

(I) Basic Rate Schedule:

(a) The schedule cf rates and charses and the
service charge tadff set forth in Ap�endix 11 B11 

attached to this Orde� are found to be just and
reasonable ..

{b} The Commission finds it reasonable to expand
the rate difference between one- and four-party
service as an experiment to dete rmine if �lant
facilities can be used in a more efficient
manner in respect to the sutscribers 1 

i nterests.

(2) Ccin Telephone Service:

The Commission finds that tbere is a need to adjcst
the local coin call charge from 10¢ to 20¢.. While
recognizing that, percentagewise, this is a large·
increase, the Commission notes that there have been



RATES 743 

numerous increases in the cost of prcviding this 
service and that the cbarga has not been increased 
for over 20 years. Because of the desire to 
alleviate further incre1ses in tasic service, it is 
ccncluded that the local coin call increase is 
necessary at this time. 

(3) Service Charges:

The Commission concludes that ijestco Telephcne•s
service charges should be increased to a level which
more closely approximatas the level of costs involved
in doing the work, and tbe charge appl icable for each
request should depend en the actual work functions
involved. The increased charges sbculd be
implemented using the "tiered" format as pi:oposed by
the Staff.

(4) Supplemental Services and Equipment:

The Commission finds that the provision of
supplemental services and· eguipment shculd not result
in a burden upon the subscribers to basic service and
that the rates should be set accordingly.

(5) Rural zone charges:

The Commission conclujes that zone charges should
remain at their present level.

(6) Base Rate Areas:

The Commission concludes that
should be extended in accordance
ptcposed by the company in its
I 976.

(7) Seasonal S<?rvice:

the base rate areas 
with the revisions 
letter of January S, 

The Ccmmission conc ludes that the seasonal subscriber
situation, as it relates to the an nual contritution
these subscribers make to the overall revenue
requirements of the company, needs to be considered
further. Therefore, the Ccmmission in this
proceeding will order the Applicant to file tariff
provisions covering this matter for the Ccmttission•s
consideration.

(8) New Residential Develci;ments:

The commission finds that the ma tter of new
residential develcfments most likely will affect the
overall body of ratepayers and therefore will order
the Applicant, i n  this proceeding, to file tariffs
for the commission's consideration which wculd
reflect the requirement of the developers to pay the



744 TELEPBCNE 

ccnstruction charges ap�licable prior tc the 
placement of the facilities, with refund provisicns. 

(9) Intrastate Toll Surcharge: 

The commission concludes that the applicaticn of a
surcharge on intrastate tell calls should net be used
as the method of recovering a deficienc y in the
ccmfany's intrastate tell rate cf return. The 
Ccmmission believe s thi s relief should be found by 
ether means, namely, by the company's profoSing 
increased toll charges. 

( I 0) Directory Assistance Charges: 

Based on the foregoing analysis, the Commission 
concludes that charges for directory assistance 
inquiries are an appropriate method of allocating to 
subscribers a portion of the cost of specific 
services used. It is unguestionable that a vast 
number of unnecessary cal ls are made for information 
that is readily available or can be made readily 
available on an ongoing basis. This practice is a 
burden on the ge neral body cf telephcne ratepayers 
and is a hindrance to keeping basic charges for 
service as low as possible, which is in the best 
interest of all subscribers, especially those 
subscribers with rearginal ability to maintain 
telephone service. An estimated reduction of 6Qj to 
70% of the directory assistance traffic is a clear 
example of the fact that a D.A. charg e, among other 
things, will causa telephone users to consult the 
directory for desired numbars and to record numbers 
once obtained fram oth•:?r sources. The Commission is 
of the firm opinion that reguests for directory 
assistance create an identifiable cost which should 
be borne by those for whc& it is incurred. 

The commission concluJes that an allowance of five 
(5) free calls monthly will adequately provide for
tba reasonable needs of nearly all subscribers and
that a charge of 20¢ for each local directory 
assistance request in excess of five (5) calls 
mcnthly per subscriber should be approved. The 
Ccmmission further concludes that there should be no 
charge for toll directory assistance ingu1r1es made 
outside the home area code. With respect to the toll 
directory assistance inguiries made within tt.e heme 
area code, a matching p lan should be imple�entecl and 
subscribers shoul d be allowed one free toll directory 
assistance inquiry for each sent paid toll call to a 
number in th e home area code. 

The Ccmmission is of tha opinion that a 60% reduction 
in local directory assistance calling may reasonably 
te expected. This would result in an expense 
increase of $2,264 and increased revenues of $7,494 



RATES 145 

which the Commission has considered in deteruining 
th� revenue requirements for Westco. 

'Ihe Commission is of the opinion that those persons 
who are blind or otherwise physically handicapped t o  
the extent they are unable to use the telephone 
directory shou ld be exempted from D.A. charges. 
Westco is being ordered herein to collect data on the 
use of this exempticn to enable the ccmmission, at 
the end of the e�perimental period for D.A. charging, 
tc fully evaluate the needs of and uses made by 
handicapped individuals concerning directory 
assistance services. The Commission recognizes that 
a uniform, statewide D.A. charging plan is ultimately 
desirable and that the D.A. charging flans approved 
for Westco (herein), C3nti:al Telephone Ccmpany, and 
Southern Bell differ from the one approved for 
Carolina Telepho ne and Telegraph Campany. All O.A. 
charging Flans, including the one appi:cved herein, 
are consi,iered experimental for approximately one 
y€ar. It is the Commissicn•s intent to allcw the 
companies to gain operating experien ce with different 
plans. At such time as sufficient data is available 
to evaluate the merits of both plans, the Commissi on 
expects to initiate a proceeding to consider D.A. 
chatging for all tegulated telephone ccmpanies in 
Nctth Carclina and to consider changes, if any, to be

madE in the D.A. charging Flans already approved. 

IT IS, TEEREFORE, ORDERED as fol.;l.OliS: 

I• That the Applicant, westco Telephone ccmFany, te, and 
hereby is, authorized t.o increase its North Carclina 
intrastate local exchange telephone rates and charges to 
produce additional annual gross revenues not to exceed 
$617,503 based upon stations aad operations as cf March 31, 
1975, as hereinafter set forth in A pFendix "A." 

2. That the local monthly rates, service charges, 
general exchange item rates, and regulations prescribed and 
set forth in Appendix "A" hereto attached, which will 
produce additional gross r�ven�es of $617,503 frcm said end 
of test period customers, be, anC are herety, appi:oved to be 
charged and implemented by Westcc Telephcne CCmfany, 
effective on service to b� rendered on and after the date of 
thi s order, except as noted hereinafter. 

3. That Westco shall file, within 7 days of this Order,
the necessary revised tatiffs reflecting the above 
increases, decreases and regulations, said tariffs to be 
effective as of the dates prescribed above. 

4. That Westco shall impleme nt the service charge
attached hereto as Appendix "E" effective en service 
rendered on and after the date of this Order. 

tariff 
to be 



146 TELEPBCNE 

5. That W'estco is authcrized to begin directory 
assistance chaI:'ges in accordance ;rith Appendix 11 A" attached 
to this Order after June 30, 1976, and after the NOTICE 
attached as Appendix "c 11 is given to its subscribers. That 
Westco shall, before June 15, J916, mail as a till insert or 
direct mailing the NOTICE attached as Appendix "C" to all 
subscribers and shall, ccmmencing July 15, J976, mail as a 
bill insert the REMINDER attached as Appendix 11 C 11 to all 
subscribers. Should the co�pany te unable to initiate 
directory assistance charges on July I, J976, it should so 
advise the commi ssion and.make appropriate changes i n  the 
dates in the NOTICE, the REMINDER, and the nailing dates 
given hereinabove. 

Further, that Westco shall use the dir ectory informaticn 
relating to directory a ssistance charges as included in 
Appendix 11 C 11 to place in its telephone directories. 

6. That Westco shall file monthly rei;or ts en the 
conversion of coin pay staticns to the $.20 charge until 
such conversion is comi;leted. llhe reports shall include as 
a rrinimum the total number of stations in service by class 
(public, semipub lic) and type (tri.�le-slot, single-slot) and 
the number of station s by class and type co nverted or 
replaced. 

7. That Westco shall cffer the option to residential
Applicants or subscribers to pay for service charges 
(installation, moves, changes, etc.) where the total exceeds 
$15.00 in two egual payments over the first two billing 
periods after service work is ccmpleted unless Apflicant is 
a known credit risk to the ccmfany, and westco sball include 
this provision in its tariff filings. 

8. That llestco shall provid e for
month each guar ter for the three guarters 
30, 1976, December 31, 1976, and March 
showing: 

cne representative 
ending September 

Jf, 1977, a teFort 

(a) The numb8r and percent of subsctibers placing
0, I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 78 _8, 9, 10-20, 21-100, 
and 100+ local D.A. inquiries per line per 
month. 

{b) The number and percent of local directory 
assistance inguiries by subscribers placing O, 
I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10-20, 21-100, and 
100+ local D.A. calls per month. 

(c) The number of Bame Numbering Flan Area toll
D.A. inquiries per month.

(d) The monthly number of local directory 
assistan_ce inqui ries frcm pay stations.



BATES 747 

(e) For exempted services furnished for handicapped
individuals, the sama data reguested as in (a)
and {b) above.

(f) The number and percent cf subscribers billed 
for directory assistance inguiries. 

(g) The revenue billed for directory assistance 
inguiries. 

(h) A general report indicating the elate (s) of 
implementation of directory assistance charges, 
complaints received, and probleas encountere d 
(i.e., traffic, accounting, billing, 

adjustments, etc.). 

(i) The per cent and amount of reduction in traf-fic
expense over or under what was estimated for
the �;ame mcnth had directory assistance charges 
not been in effect.

The above data should be based on actual experience for 
one representative month of the quarter and should be 
received by the Commission no later than the last day of the 
month follcwing the end of the quarter. 

9. That 'iiestco shall file with the Commission on or
before Ju ly 15, 1976, a tariff for the Commission's 
consideration which will reflect the requirement cf 
develofers to pay the const ruction charges apflicable to 
their new residential developmapts p rior to the placemen·t of 
the facilities, with refund provisio ns. 

10. That Westco shall file with the commission en or 
before July 15, 1976, a tc1riff for the Commission's 

considerat ion which will reflect the requirements of 
seasonal subscribers to contract for service for a 12-mcnth
period and to pay no less than 9 months at the full rate 
during this cont ract period. 

I I• That Westco shall file with th e Co1tmissicn en or 
before July 15, 1976, revised exchange service area mafs to 
reflect those base rate area eitensions in accordance with 
those revisions propos·ed by th e company in its letter of 
January 5, 1976, in said docket. 

12. That the service cbjectives establisled by the 
Ccmmission in Docket No. P-78, Sub 32, shall remain in full 
force and effect and that the ccmmissicn Staff shall 

continue to evaluate westco Teleph one company's ptogtess 
towards providing an adequate and efficient level of service 
in North Carolina. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCMHISSION. 

This the 29th day of April, 1976. 



148 TELEPHCNE 

NORTH CARCLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief clerk 

(SPAL) 

APPENDIX 11 A 11 

WESTCO TELEPHONE CC�PANY 
DOCKET NO. P-78, sut 35 

EXCHANGE RATE GROUPS 
Honth!l:_Flat_Rates 

____ Residence____ __ Busines,,s,._ __ _ 
.L=Ety. 2-Pty. 4-Pty_,_ 1-Pty_,_ 2-Pty. �=£!:£� 

Hain 
Stations and 

GrQgH ].9.fil::va!�n!§ 

I 0- 4,000
2 4,001- 8,000 
3 8,001-16,000 
4 16,0,0j-32,000 
5 32,00f-Up 

$f0.20 
f0.60 
I I. oo 
11. 40
I I. 80 

$ 9.40 $ 

9.80 
f0.20 
Io. 6 o 
I 1.00 

Applicable Local 

7.90 
8.30 
8.70 
9.fO
9.50 

Exchange Rate_GrouB 

Bakersville 2 
Bui:nsville I 
Fontana I 
Garden City 3 

Glenwood - Providence 3 
Guntertovn I 
Hayesvill� 2 
Hct Spri nqs I 
Marshall I 
Mars Hill I 
Micaville I 
Murphy 2 
Rottinsville I 
Sevier 3 
suit 2 

$25.30 $23.80 $2 f .30 
26.30 24.80 22.30 
27.30 25.80 23.30 
28.30 26.80 24.30 
29.30 27.80 25.30 

See official files for complete Appendices "A,11 "E," and 11c. 11 

DOCKET NO. P-58, SUE.99 

BEFOBE TEE NORTH CABOLINA UTILITIES CG�MISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Western Carclina Tele­
phone Ccm�any foI an Adjustment of its 
Intrastate Rates and Charges 

CRDEB llPFBOVING 
INCREASES IN RATES 
AND CHARGES 

HEAR[ IN: courtroom of the Jackscn county courthouse, 
Sylva, North Carolina, on February 10 and 11, 



BEFORE: 

RATES 

1976, and in the Ninth 
Buncombe County courthouse, 
Carolina, on February 12 and 

749 

Floor Ccurtrcom, 
Asheville, Nor-th 

13, 1976 

Commissioner J. ward Purrington, Fr-esiding; and 
Commissioners Een E. Roney and Tenney I. Deane, 
Jc. 

APPEARANCES: 

Fer the Applicant: 

F. K�nt Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Eurns &· Smith,
Attcrneys at La'oi, P. o. Box I qQ6, Raleigh, 
North, carclina 27f02i Philip J. Srrith, Van 
Winkle, Buck, Wall, Starnes, Hyde & Cavis, P. 
A., Atto:rneys at Law, F. C. Ecx /376, 
Asheville, North Carolina 28801 

For the Intervencrs: 

Robert Gruber, Assistant Attorney General, and 
Jerr-y Pruitt, Associate Attorney General* North 
Carolina Department cf Justice, Justice 
Building, Raleigh, North carclina 27602, 
Appearing for: The Usinef and Consuming Public 

For the Ccmmissicn Staff: 

Wilson B. Partin, 
Attorney, and Jane 
Commission Attorney, 
commission, one west 
North Carolina 27602 

Jr., Assistant CcmmiSsion
S. Atkins, Asscciate
North Carolina Utilities

Morgan street, Raleigh, 

EY THE CCH.MISSION: On October B, 1975, Wester n Catclina 
Telephone Company filed an Application with the Corrroission 
for authority to increase its rates and charges fer local 
telephone service in North Ca[clina. Restern Carolina 
alleged in its Application that the company was last granted 
a rate increase on April 30, 1975, in Docket Ne. P-58, Sub 
93. This increase was based UfOD the operating experience
of the ccmFany during the J2 months ending December 31, 
1973. The company further alleged that, as a r-esolt of 
increased costs and additional investment in plant since 
1973, the present rates are insufficient tc p[ovide the 
company a fair and reasonable rate of return on the fair 
value of its property. The Applicant al le�ed ether ,matters 
in suFport of its Application. 

on cctober 23, { 975, the com111issicn, being cf the opinion 
that the proposed increases affec ted the public interest, 
declared the proceeding a general rate cas€, suspended the 
proposed rates and charges, reguired the Applicant to give 
notice of the increases to the public and to its custcmer-s, 
and set the matter for investigation and hear-ing. The test 
year for the pxoceeding vas the 12 months ending March 31, 



750 'IELEEHCNE 

1975. The Application was set for hearing at the fellowing 
times and places: 

§_ylvaL_Nocth_Carolina, on Fel:ruary ID and II, 1976, at
9:00 a.m. in the Courtrocm, Jack�on County Ccurthouse.

AshevilleL_North_Carolina, on February 12 and 13, 1976,. 

at 9:00 a.m. in th� Ninth Floo r Courtroom, Eunccmbe 
county courthouse, courthouse Plaza. 

[On October 8, 1975, Westco 'Ielephone Company also filed 
an Applicati on for increasas in its rates and char�es for 
local telephone service in North Carclina. �esterr. Carclina 
wholly owns westco Telephone company. By Order issued 
October 23, f975, the commissio n set Westco's Afplication 
for hearing at the same times and flaces scheduled for 
Western Carolina.] 

The Att·orney General of North Car:olina filed a Nctice cf 
Intervention on October 27, 1975. An Ordier recognizing the 
Intervention of the Attorney General was issued by the 
Ccmmissicn .. 

Other matters. which are reflected in the Official File of 
this docket include: 

(I) On November 12, 1975, the Commission issued an Crder
extending the time for the company to file the
service charge Tar:iff in Docket No. P-58, sub 93,
until the company's proposed increases in this docket
are concluded;

{2) en December 5, JS, and 19, J975, the ccm�any filed
data responses in comflianca with Commission Orders.

The proceeding came on for hearing as scheduled in Sylva 
and Asheville. '.lhe company presented the testimony of th':! 
fellowing witnesses: 

(I) Eugene E. Horris, President of western 
Telephone Company, testified on the Application 
ccmpany, the ser:vice to its customers, and the 
additional revenues. 

Carclina 
of the 

need fer 

(2) Edwin H. Guffey, General Ccmmet:cial Manager, 
testified on rate design and the pIOFosed rates, including 
an increase in c cin telephone charges from 10¢ to 20¢. 

(3) Carolyn Holt, Revenue Requirements Manager, 
Continental Telephone Service CCIFOraticn, testified on the 
financial and accounting teccrds of the company, including 
th_e company•s original cost rate l:ase,, its revenues, and its 
expenses. 

(4) Michael B. Esstman, Assistant Vice President 
Revenues, continental Telepbcne service corporation, 
testified on  the compan y•s intrastate toll revenues. 



RATES 751 

(S} John c. Goodman, Assistant Vice President and Manager 
Of the Public Utilities Division of the American Appraisal 
Company, Inc., testified en the api:raisal study of the 
company's replacement cost. 

(6} Frank J. Hanley, Senior Vice President, Associated 
Utilities Services, Inc., testified on the cost of capital 
and the fair rate of return of tka ccmpany. 

(7} James Skidmore, Continental 
Cori:orat�on, testified on continental's 
its affiliated operating companies. 

supply and service 
pricing fClicies to 

The Commission Staff offered the testimcny of the 
follcwing �itnesses: 

(I) Vern w. Chase, Chief,
Engineering Division, testified en 
Iates and rate design. 

Telephone Eate 
the company's 

Section, 
ptq:osed 

{2} Gene A. Clemmons, Chief Engin eer, 1elephone Service
Section, Engineering Division, testified on th� Staff's 
evaluaticn of service provided by. ·western Carol ina Telephone 
Company. 

(3) James S. Compton, Telephona
servic e  section, t estified on the 
company's plant engineering, 
reasonableness of plant investment, 
plant expenditures. 

Eng ineer 
Staff's 

plant 
and the 

in tl:e Telephone 
review of the 

margins, the 
verificaticn cf 

(4) Benjamin R. Turnsr, Jr., Telephone Engineer in the
Telephone Service Section, te stified on the prices of 
equiFment and plant purchased by Western Carolina TeleFhone 
Company as compar€d to the prices of similaI equipment and 
plant purchased by other telephone comfanies cperating in 
Not'th Catalina. 

(S} Nancy B. Aright, Staff Accountant, Accounting 
Division, testified on the intercotforate transactions 
between Western Carolina and the manufacturing sutsidiaries 
cf continental Telephone Service ccrporation. 

{6} Charles t. Land, Senior Operations Engineer cf the
Operations Analysis Section, Engineering Division, testified 
on the company's proposed replacemsnt cost and on directory 
assistance. 

(7} Paul B. Goforth, Staff Accour.tant, Accounting 
Division, testifi�d on the test period original cost net 
investment, revenues, expenses, and return on the original 
cost n et investment and co mmon eguity. 

(8) Hugh L. Gerringer, relephone Engineer with 
responsibiliti es in telephcne tell settl ements, Engineering 
Division, testified on the apfortionment of tte ccmpany•s 
North Carolina operations between interstate and intrastate 



752 TELEEHCNE 

jurisdictions and the comfany's representative intrastate 
tell revenues for the test period. 

(9) H. Randolph Currin, Jr., Rate Analyst in the 
operations Analysis Section, Engineering Divisicn, testified 
on the cost of capi tal and the fair rate of return tc the 
company. 

The Attorney General of North Carolina cfferEd the 
testimony of Alan Baugbcum, an econcmist for the North 
Carolina Department of Justice, who testified on the ccst of 
capital tc West�rn Carolina 1elephone Comfany and the 
relationship of this cost to the company's fair rate of 
t.etucn. 

The fellowing public witnesses testified in 
consolidated hearings for Western carclina 
Telephcne Compani8s: 

Sylva at tb9 
and Westco 

William c. Stump, Director of Business Affairs, iestern 
Carclina University, Cullowhee, N. c.; 

Dr. Arthur Justice, Cullowhee, N. c.; 
E� Bryson, President cf southwestern Technical Institute, 

Sylva, N. c.; 
John Ashe, Business Manager, sa�thwestern Technical 

Institute, Sylva, N. c.; 
Veronica Nicholas, Sylva, N. c.; 
James c. Wilson, supecintendent, Jackscn county schocls, 

Sylva, N. c. i 
Mark Martin, Cashiers, N. C. j 

Mrs. Robert Bradburn, Whittier, N. c.; 
Robert A. E�ans, Bureau of Indian Affairs, 

Cherokee, N. c.; 
James Gilr oy, Personnel Manager, Clifton Precision 

CCmfany, Peachtree, N. C.; 
Nancy Hall, Clifton Precision Company, Peachtree, N. c.; 
earl D. Moses, aayesville, N. c.; 
Jessie Cardell, Whittier, N. c.; 
Grace Johnson, Whittier, N. c.; and 
Lois Martin, Whittier, N. c. 

The following public witnesses testified in Asheville at 
the consclidated hearings for Western carclina and Westco 
Telepbcne companies: 

Paul Garland, Principal, Buladean Elementary Scheel, 
Bakersville, N. c.; 

A. D. Harrell, Bakersville, N. c.;
Earl Street, Bakersv.ill-a, N. c.;
Fred Garland, Bakersville, N. C.;
Georqe Conrad, Bakersville, N. c.;
Howard Linsc, Woodland Hills, N. C.;
Betty Hulst, Weaverville, N. c.;
Don turman, Yancey County Committee on Aging,

Burnsville, N. C.; 
Grace Maynor, Weaverville, N. C.; 
Worth Cro.w, Yancey County, N .. c .. ; 



RATES 753 

Bayard Howell, Burnsville, N. C.; 
Gail Tcuger, Burnsville, N. c.; 
Gladys Sandlin, Burnsville, N. c.; 
David Fr�eman, Weaverville, N. C.; and 
Velma Mccurry, Weaverville, N. c. 

Based on the verified Appljcation 
testimony and exhibits presented during 
and the �revious Commission Orders 
concerning the quality of service 

and e�hibits, the 
the putlic hearings, 
in Docket No. P-58 

frovided by Western 
Commissicn rrakes the Cacolina Telephone Company, the 

fcllcwing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(I) Western Carolina Telefhcne ccm.1:any is a duly 
organized North Carolina corporation and is a subsidiary cf 
Continental Telephone Corpcration and is enga�ed in North 
Carolina in furnishing telephcne ccmmunicaticns service as a 
franchi�ed public utility under a Certificate of Public 
Convenience ana Necessity granted by this Commissicn. 

(2) Western Carolina Telefhcne CCmfany bas filed 
ApFlication with the Commissicn seeking an increase in its 
rates and charges for intrast3te telephcne service rendered 
in its franchised area. The tctal increases in rates and 
charges sought by Hastern Carolina wculd ft educe 
approximately $f,846,369 in additional gross annual 
revenues, based on the test y�ar level cf operaticns. 
Western Carolina last received an increase in its int•rastate 
rates and charges on April 30, 1515, tased ·on test year 
endinq December 31, 1973. 

(3) The test year for this prcceeding is the 12 mcnths
ending March 31, 1975. 

(4) 'Ihe original ccst investment cf the North carclina
intrastate plant of Western carclina is $30,3�2,280. 1he 
accumulated provision for depreciation is l3,073,999. This 
original cost of intrastate ilant of Western Carolina 
includes $203,000 of plant that represents excess cost of 
1lant purcl:ased from Supericc Ccntine·ntal Ccrpcraticn and 
Vidar Corforaticn, the Uorth Catclina division's affiliated 
supflier, and it also includes $185,453 of plant that 
rept�sents the cost of plant net in service at Andrews and 
Franklin Exchanges which had not been removed frcm th� Flant 
in service accounts at March 31, 1975. �he reascnable 
original cost less depreciation of flant in intrastate 
service is $26,879-,828. 

(5) Western Carolina's intrastate net investment in 
telephone plant in service inclUdes excess profits cf 
$203,000 resulting from intercorporate transactions between 
Western carclina Telephone Ccmpany and Superior continental 
Corporation and Vidar Corporation. 



7 5q TELEEHCNE 

(6) The reasonable replacement cOst less depreciaticn of
western Carolina's intrastate plant in service is 
$29,197 ,. C00� 

(7-) The reasonable allowance for working cai:;ital is 
$602,558. 

(8) Th� fair v�lue of iestern Carolina•s utility ilant
used and us�ful in providing intrastate telephone service in 
North Carclina should ba derived from giving 6Cj weighting 
to the reasonable original cost l3ss depreciation and 40i 
weighting to the re�sonatle re�lacement cost less 
depreciation of �estern Carolina's utility plant. By this 
method, using the depreciated original cost cf $26,879,828 
and the depreciated replacement cost of $29,,197,000, the 
Ccmmissicn finds that the f�ir value of the utility flant 
devoted to intrastate telephcn� service in North Carolina is 
$27,806,E28. The addition of a reasonable atlowanc� for 
workinq capital of $602,558 yields a reasonable faf� value 
cf Western carolin�.•s intrastate property in s·ervice of 
$28,409,386. This fair value includes a ·fair value 
increment cf $927,000. 

,, 

(9) The surcharge en tilled intrastate tell revenues
proposed ty �he company ·is inccnsistent with the intrastat� 
tolJ_ policies a·dop_ted b.y this Corr1tiS::icn .. 

{10) 1h� apprcximate. gross revenues net of uncollectibles 
for West�rn Carcliqa for the test feriod are !7,q98,024 
under present rates and under co:npany proposed rates would 
have teen $9,]36,0€4 after ann11a·lization to year-end 
re.venues .. 

(11) The level of Western Carolina 1·s operating· revenue
deductions after aCcounting and Frc forma adjustments 
including tax9s and interest on customer defosits is 
$5,752,592, which inclucL�s an amount of $1,1.153,632 for 
actual investment currently ccnsumed through reascnable 
actual depreciation, after annualizaticn to year.-end level. 

(1·2)- The overall guality of the telei;hone service ptcvided 
hy Western Carolina Telephone Company is inadequate. 

(13) The capital- structure
intrastate operations at March 
common equity is as fellows: 

Total debt 
Preferred stock. 

. Common equity 
cost-free capital 

cf Western•s �orth carclina 
31, I S75, reflecting book 

!:!lL'.f;.§!!1 
ij9-t0% 

q. I Ol!
38.30% 

__ Jh.2Q! 
JOO.CO� 

(14) When the excess of the fair value r.ate base over
original cost net investment (fair value increment) is added 



RATES 755 

to the equity component of the original cost net investment, 
the resulting fair value capital structure is as follows: 

Total debt 
Preferred stock 
Fair value common equity 
Cost-free capital 

Percent 
47.50% 
3.97% 

40.31% 
8.22% 

100. 00% 

(15) The company 1 s original cost equity ratio is 38.30%,
and the fair value common equity ratio is 40.31%. 

(16) The failure of Western Carolina to provide adequate
telephone service is a material factor to be considered in

establishing the fair rate of return. The company's proper 
embedded cost of total debt is 7.8�%. The proper embedded 
cost of the company's preferred stock is 7.17%. The fair 
rate of return which should be applied to the fair value 
equity is 10.37%. The 10.37% return on fair value equity 
and the returns of 7. 86% on total debt and 7 .17,% on 
preferred stock yield a rate of return on Western 1 s fair 
value property of 8.20%. 

If the service 
return of 8.95% on 
value equity would 

of Western Carolina had been adequate, a 
fair value property and 12.23% on fair 
be just and reasonable for the company. 

(17) Western must be allowed an increase in annual local
service revenues of $1,277,071 to allow the company the 
opportunity, through prudent and efficient management, to 
earn the 8.20% return on the fafr value of its property. 
This increased. revenue requirement is based upon the fair 
value of the property, the reasonable test year operating 
expenses, and the revenues as previously determined. 

(18) The schedule of rates and charges and the service
charge tariff set forth in Appendices "A 11 and "B" attached 
to this Order are found to he just and reasonable, in that 
the schedule will generate additional annual local service 
revenues of approximately $1,277,071. The charging for 
directory assistance is an appropriate means of requiring 
those subscribers who use the local directory assistance 
service to pay a portion of the costs incurred to provide 
the service. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT 
NOS. 1, 2, AND 3 

The evidence for Findings of Fact Nos. 1, 2, and 3 comes 
from the verified Application of the company, its testimony 
and exhibits, and the Official File in this docket. These 
findings are jurisdictional and were not disputed. 



756 TELEPHOUr. 

EVIDENCE AUD COUCLUSIOUS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. LI 

Original Cost Plant 

Company Witness Holt and Staff Witness Goforth presented 
testimony and exhibits concerning the oriqinal cost. of 
Western Carolina's intrastate net telephone plant in 
service. The following chart summarizes the amount which 
each of the witnesses contends is proper for this item: 

Witness Holt 
Company Adjusted for 
Witness June 30, 1975 Staff 
Holt Per Allocation Witness 

� Exhibits Factors Goforth 
(a) (b) (c) 

Investment in tele-
phone plant in 
service $29,997,997 $30,342,280 $30,156,827 

Reserve for 
depreciation 3,214,696 3,27A,292 3,073,999 

Excess profits 203,f'l00 

Net telephone plant 
in service $26,783,301 $27,063,988 $26,879,828 

=========== =========== =========== 

Company Witness Holt filed her testimony and exhibits 
based on intras tate allocation factors dev eloped froM a cost 
separations study for the twelve months ended June 30, 1974. 
She stated that if the intrastate allocation factors based 
on a cost separations study for the twelve months ended June 
30, 1975, had been available whe n she filed her testimony 
and exhibits, she would have use<l the intrastate factors 
based on the twelve months ended June 30, 1�75. Witness 
Holt did not revise her testimony and exhibits for the new 
intrastate allocation factors; however, column (b) above 
shows telephone plant in service presented by Witness Holt 
restated to reflect the June 30, 1975, intrastate allocation 
factors. Staff Witness Goforth used the factors from the 
June 30, 1975, cost separations study. The Commiss ion 
concludes that the factors from the June 30, 1975, cost 
separations study should be used_to allocate North Carolina 
combined plant in service, depreciation reserve, revenues, 
and expenses to intrastate operations. 

The Commission will now discuss the differences hetween 
amounts claimed by Witness Holt adjusted for 1975 cos t 
separations factors in column (b) above and the amounts 
claimed by Witn ess Goforth in column (c) for each item 
included in arriving at net telephone plant in service. The 
first item of difference is the amount each witness includes 
for investment in telephone plant in service. This 
difference results from the fact that Staff Witness Goforth 
removed from telephone plant in service accounts $185,453 of 
plant which was retired fron service at the Andrews and 
Franklin exchanges but not recorded on the books of the 
company during th e test year ended narch 31, 1975. 



BATES 757 

G.S. 62-133{b) (I) requices the cc::mniission tc ascertain the 
fair value of the public utilities ptoperty used- and useful 
in providing the service rendered• t -o .the FUblic within this 
state. Prem the evidence pres�nted in this proceedi'ng, the 
$J.85,453 in pl:ant investment located at the Andrews and 
Franklin exchanges was not osej and useful at March 31, 
1,915. The Commission coacludes that the amount of 
$30,156,827 is proper and will use this amcunt in 
calculating net investment in telg�bone plant in service. 

The nex,t item of diff�renca is the amount tc te deducted 
for the reseive for depreciation. Ccropany Witness Helt did 
net prcfo se a reduction in plant in secvice or reserve for 
deprecia·tion for the unrecorde·d -retirement of plant at the 
�ndrews and Franklin excha.ngas. s·taff witness. Gofoi-th did 
reduce plant jn service by $)85,453 for this unrecorded 
retirement. He did net make a correspondin� adjustment to 
the reserve for depreciation but on cross-examination agreed 
that the raserve for depreciation shculd be reduced by 
$1:85,453. He further reduced the reserve for depreciation 
and depreciation P.xpens� ty $18,840 for depreciation 
recorded during the t�st year on excess profits included in 
the plant accounts and on plant retired from service at the 
Andrews and Franklin exchanges. The cemmissi on ccncludes 
that these two'adjustments to the reserve for d�preciation 
are reasonable and that the redson�bie amcunt to be iticluded 
as the intrastat<?. reserve far depreciation is $3,013,J99. 

Tha last item of difference in net te_lephcne plant in 
service preserited by the witnes�es is ar. adjustment cf 
$203,000 made by Staff Witn�ss Goforth to eliminate fr.cm the 
�lant accounts excess profits en flant purchased ty W�stern 
Carolina from Superior Continental Corporaticn and Vidar 
Coiporaticn. The Commission has found' in Finding of Fact 
No. 5 that there exists in tl� flant acccunts cf Western 
Carolina !elephone Company J203,COO at exc�ss profits on 
plant purchased from Supericr Ccntinental COifOiaticn and 
Vidar Ccq:oration. Thecefore, th:! ccmmission concludes that 
Mr. Goforth •s aJ justmP.nt re ·Jucir.g Western Carclina 1 !: net 
•investm.ent in telephone plant in s�rvice t.y this amoun-t is
proper.

Based en all the test�mcr.y 3nd 
commissicn concludes that the 
depreciated of Western carclin·J. 1 s 
is $26,819,828. 

1=vidence iri this cas;;, the 
reascnatle original ccst 
tele-phcne plar.t in service 

EVIDENCE AND CCNCLUSICNS FOB FIN[ING OF FACT NO. 5 

Excess Profits 

The Ccmrrission's analysis 
testimony of Company Witn�ss 
Bright and Turner concerning 
and inte:rccmpany profits. 

of this finding involves the 
Skid.!lcirc 'and Staff Witnesses 
affiliated ccm�any transactions 



758 TELEPl:lCNE 

11s. Bright testified that a very close, even if not less 
than arm•s-length, relationship exists between Restern 
Carolina and the manu,facturing subsidiaries cf continental 
Telephone Corporation. The manufacturing sul:sidiaries of 
continental are superior Ccntinental corporation and Vidar 
Corporation. ijestern Carolina and Superior are subsidiaries 
of continental Telephone corporation. Vidar Corporaticn was 
also owned and controlled by Continental until early 1975 
when substantially all of the assets of Vidar 11ere scld to 
TRW, Inc. 

11s. Bright testified that the affiliated dcmestic 
telephone companies of continental Telefbone ccrporation 
have purchased approximately 31.55% of the total volume of 
equipment manufactured and sup�ly sales of the manufacturing 
affiliates during the eight-year period 1967 through IS74. 
During such eight-year period (1967-1914), Western Carclina 
purchased approximately 63.90% of its. total rurchases of 
equipment and supplies from the Continental manufacturing 
affiliates with a high-low range of 29.851 in )961 to 78.41$ 
in 1973.. During the six-year period ( 1969 through J 974), 
the manufacturing affiliates earned an average return an 
average sbarehclder equity of appicximately 23.73% on sales 
to Continental system domestic telephone companies, such as 
Western Carolina. The return on average sbarebclder equi.ty 
ranged frcm a high of 34.28% in J970 to a low of 18.78l in 
1974. 

Ms. Bright testified that she made a study cf 80 
companies, 78 of which ccmprise the electrical 
egui�ment/electronics industry as grouped by The Value Line 
Investment survey and tvo ether companies that manufacture 
telephone egui�ment. This study indicates that for the 
years 1973 and 1974 the weighted average earnings on Gguity 
cf these 80 companies were 14.0% and j0.4%, respectively, 
and that these 80 companies had a weighted average debt 
percent to total .capital for 1973 of 26.8� and for 1974 of 
28.3%. Earnings of the manuf3cturing affiliates and the 
weighted average debt percent to total capital for 1973 and 
1974 ccmpare with the 80 companies, Western Electric 
Ccmpany, and Automatic Electric Ccmpahy as fcllo�s: 

western Electric company 
80 companies 
Automatic Electric company 

(General Telephone) 
Manufacturing Affiliates l/ 

{Superior and Vidar) 

1/ Weighted average. 

Return on 
_Net_Worth_ 

1221 1n.!! 

10.5% 9.6� 
14-0� IC.4%

16.2% 14.5% 

24.2:X 6.9% 

Funded tebt 
%_Total Capital 

"n 121.!! 

23.9% 23.4% 
26.8% 28.3% 

Io. 2% 9. 0%

40. 8% 37.5% 



RATES 759 

Witness Turner presented a study cf the prices p�id for 
equipment and plant purchased by Western carclina frcm 
affiliated manufacturers as cqmpared to purchases of 
functionally equivalent equipment ty other t eleFhone 
companies operating in North Carolina. He presented twelve 
specific price ccmparisons cf cCn;parable items of eguipment 
sold and exchanged between Western Electric and the Eell 
System as compared to prices charged by the manufacturing 
affiliates on sales to Wester� Carolina during 1974. All 
the price compa�isons showed the Western Carolina cost to 
be higher than the Dell cost. 

Hr. Turner presented eight specific price ccmpariscns of 
ccmparable items of equipment sold and exchanged between 
General 'Ielephone and Automatic Electric as ccmi:ared tc the 
prices charged by the manufacturing affiliates en sales to 
Western Carolina during 1974. Seven of the price 
comparison s showed the iestern Carolina cost to be higher 
than the General cost, and cne cf the price ccmparisons 
showed the cost to be the same. 

Mr. Turner also presented nine specific price comparisons 
tf comparable items of eguifment scld and e�changed between 
Central Telephone and Centel Service as ccmpared tc the 
prices charged by the manufacturing affiliates on sa les to 
Western Carolina during 1974. Six of the price comparisons 
showed the Western Caro-lina cost to be higher than the 
Central cost; two of the price ccmparisons shewed the cost 
to be the same; and one of the price ccmparisons showed the 
Western Carolina cost to be less· than the Centel cost. 

In rebuttal testimony,· f'lr. Skidmore testified concerning 
the prices which the Continental supply and service 
Corporation charges Western Carolina. The continental 
Supply and service Corporation is an affiliate of Western 
Caz:clina. Hr. Skidmore presented a cc mparison of 
Cont.inental supply's catalog prices with Autcmatic 
Electric •s catalog prices during 19-74. The price 
comparisons showed continental Supply's prices to be lower 
than Automatic Electric•s prii:es. Hr. Skidmore also 
presented price data which showed continental SUFfly's 
catalog price s for several periods during 197ij. T�ese data 
shoved that continental•s prices changed several times 
during 1974. 

In the company's last rate case, Docket No'. F-58, Sub 9'3, 
the Ccmnission in its Order found that iestern•s net 
investment in utility plant in setYice should be adjusted to 
exclude $185,000 of· "excess profits" surviving in net plant 
accounts at December 31, 1973, and that the ccmpany•s 
affiliated suppliers shculd be allowed a is.a� return on 
equity. 

The ccmmission concludes that the Applicant's net 
investment in utility plant in servi�e should be adjusted to 
exclude "excess profits" surviving in the net plant accounts 
at narch 31, 1975, in the amount of $203,000. The 



760 TELEEHCNE 

adjustment is based on the concept of limiting the earnings 
of the supi;:li.:!r affiliate to a reasonal:le t:ate of return ·on 
equity. The Commission ccncludas that, on transfers of 
equipment and supplies between the manufacturing affiliates 
cf Continental and the Applicant, a return of ,JS% is a 
reascnable rate of return on equity. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLDSIONS FOB PIN£ING CF FACT NO. 6 

Replacement cost 

Although the term ":ceplacecognt cost" envisions replacing 
utility plant in accordance with modern design techniques 
and vith the most up-to-date changes in the state cf tl1e art 
of telephony, replacement cast as presented by the ccmfany 
is founded upon the premise of the. duplication of plant as 
is, with ineffic_iancies and outmoded design included. Even 
though nctmal obsolescence can be accounted for in ptoper 
depreciation treatment, the efficiencies of more mcdern 
plant are not incotporated in the trending ptocess. 
Nevertheless, the Commission concludes t hat the replacement 
cost as p1oposed by the company and as amended ty.the Staff 
for the purported value of the reflacement cost represents 
some evidencf! on the .r�placement cost of the plant in 
service. Accordingly, the weight given to the replacement 
cost i n  this proceeding is based upon a detailed evaluaticn 
of the methcdology emplcyed. 

company iitness Goodman testified on the net replacement 
cost new of the company's inttastate plant in service. 
Reproduction cost deterained ty the trending methods 
restate s the investment in the existing plant in terms of 
current price lev�ls. The replacement cost new cf the Flant 
was determined by adjusting the r€production cost nev by 
vintage years as found above for the effects of the 
differences in labor and equipment utilization efficjencies 
which would be realizEd if all of the plant were installed 
at one time rather than on a piecemeal tasis as it was 
ori ginally installed. The apFlication of a mass impulse 
adjustment facto r to the re�roduction cost nev of the 
surviving plant by year of placement results in th� 
replacement co st new of the plant as presently constituted 
but installed at one time. 'rhe replacement cost r.ew as 
defined above was then raduc9d by a depreciaticn factor 
which includes adjustment for mechanical deterioration, age, 
obsclescence, lack Of utility,- and other appropriate caus�s. 

ccmmission St aff witness Charles Land testifiEd that he 
disagreed with Hr. Goodman's use of catle prices ether than 
end of test period prices to tase tr.end factors for elder 
vintage years. Mr. Land introduced an e�hibit showing that 
substantial decreases in cable prices paid by the company 
had occurred in late 1914 and eaLly 1915. He stated that 
using March 31, 1975, cable prices as references for 
trending would result in much lover trendEd cost 
(apptoximately $2,300,000). 



Mr. Land also 
condition percent. 
recognized methods 
ratio of remaining 
vintage year. 

BAT BS 761 

disagreed with Hr. Goodman's estimates of 
He observed that one of the most widely 
of estimating condition pErcent was the 

life to fIOhab�E life new for Each 

Hr. Gcodman argued' that ·replacement cost should he vieved 
frcm a valuation standpcinti vhetaas, Hr. Land argued that 
the law specified replacement cost, net replacement value. 

The Co([lmission concludes that March 31, 1975 (end of test 
period), price levels should be used as references for 
t.rending, provided these pricas are 11normal11 and not 
temporarily inflated or deflated . The Commission futther 
concludes, in view of the supreme couit decisions, that 
replacement cost is a calculated cost and is net intended to 
be a market value concept. Tl:e commission concludes that 
the replacement cost. nev of iil'estetn•s No1:th Carclina 
properties is 150,862,662 and that the replacement cost less 
depreciation is $38,951,000. 1be net intrastate replacEment 
cost is $29,400,000. The Ccumission deducts from this 
amount $203,000 of excess cost of plant ir, service at March 
JI, IS75, resulting in a replacement cost less depreciation 
of $29,197,000. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FACT NO. 7 

working capital Allcwance 

staff witness Goforth and 
presented a different a mcunt 
allowa ncl:?. 

Company Witness Holt each 
for the working capital 

company Witness Holt testified that she used as the 
working cafital allowance the North Carolina intrastate 
amount of materials and supflies at March 31, 1975, of 
$164,107 �lus a computed allovanca for working capital of 
$703,077. Hitne3s Holt s tateJ thdt she used a modified FPC 
formula in computing cash working capital which ccnsiders 
the lag in collec tion of rev�nue� but does not consider the 
lag in payment of expenses. This comFutaticn includes 
prepayments at March 3!, 1915, and compensating tank balance 
requirements neces�ary to maintaia a tank line cf credit. 

staff Witn�ss Goforth presented a working capital 
allowance cf $605,618 consisting of materials and sup�lies, 
a cash allowance of one-tw�lfth of operating expenses 
excluding depreciation and taxes, average prepayrrents and 
compensating bank balances, le�s average tax accruals, and 
end-of-period customer depo�its. Hr. Goforth testified that 
the manner in which he d'!terrained his working capital 
allowance is th� mann;3r in 11bich this cc1nission has 
detetmined the working �aFital reguirement in recent rate 
procEedinqs. 

The cc�mission conc lu�as that, consistent with other 
recent decisions, the formula m::1thcd of determining the 



762 TEI.EPHCNE 

working capital allowance as presented by Staff Witness 
Goforth should be used in this case. The allowance for 
working capital will be determined ty adding end-of-period 
materials and supplies, cash egual tc one-t�elftb of 
operating expenses (excluding depreciation and taxes), 
average prepayments, and compensating bank balances, less 
average tax accruals and end-of-period custcmer deposits. 
Using these components in the calculation, tbe commission 
concludes that the reasonable allowance for wor�ing capital 
is $602,558. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING OF FAC1 NO. 8 

Fair Value Rate Base 

The Ccmmission concludes th at, considering the original 
cost less depreciation cf $26,880,000 and the replacement 
cost less depreciation of $29,197,000, the reascnab1e 
weighting of original cost less depreciaticn is 60� and the 
reasonable weighting of the replacement cost less 
depreciation is 40% in the calculaticn cf the fair value of 
the plant in service to the ratepayers of North Carclina. 
This weighting results in a fair valu e of plant in service 
of $27, 8C7,000 which includes a reasonable fair value 
increment cf $927,000. With addition of the working capital 
of $602,558, the commission concludes that the fair value 
rate base is $28,qQ9,00C. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSICNS FOE FINLING OF FACT NO. 9 

Toll Surcharge 

Company Witness Esstman in his direct testimony 
recommen ded an intrastate tell rate surcharge en hilled 
intrastate toll revenues t o  generate a portion cf the 
company•s overall intrastate revenue deficiency i� order to 
reduce the increase in local exchange rates necessary to 
support this d�ficiency. Witness Esstman determined that 
the surcharge should be 12.3% on a comtined comfany basis 
producing co mbined toll revenues of $390,0CO to he divided 
between the two companies so that Western Carclina would 
rece ive 72% of the total or $280,800. 'Ihe (2.31 surcharge 
rate resulted from the treatment of the difference in a 
computed rate of return on intrastate toll operations for 
the test period of 8.8Jl and a computed overall cost of 
capital cf 10-40% weighted for the tvc companies excluding 
deferred taxes and attrition. The 10.40% cost cf cafi tal 
included retur ns on common eguity of 14.0j and )4.51 for 
Western Carolina and Westco, r espectively. Nitness Esstman 
further indicated that, in cr der for the ccmpanies to 
continue on a cost basis of settlement with Southern Bell, 
it would be necessary for the Ccn�ission to authorize the 
companies to retain the surcharge toll amounts and to settle 
vith Southern Bell based o n  uniform message tell rates. 

Staff Witness es Chase and Gerringer both 
company's recomm ended intrastate tell rate 

opposed the 
strcharge in 



RATES 763 

their direct testimonies en the basis that it constituted a 
form of nonuniform intrastate tell rates which the 
Commission does not advocat� due to the discri�inatory 
problems it creates for the telephone custcDer and the 
eguii:ment and ad·ministrati•ve problems it creates for the 
telephone companies. Also, nonuniform toll rates violate 
existing Traffic Agreement s governing toll settlements 
between Southern Bell and the independent connecting 
c ompanies in North Carolina. 

It is the commission's decisicn that none of the increase 
in intrastate revenues granted in this rate case proceeding 
shall be deI:'ived frcm a surcharge applied to billed 
intrastate toll revenues. The basis for the Ccmmission•s 
decision is that it views the toll surcharge as cons tituting 
a form of nonuniform intrastate tell rates with all the 
attendant problems and th�t the company's method of 
determining the surcharge rate raises the broad questicn cf 
whether or not it is proper to include the relative ccst of 
capital cf all companies iraking tell settlements en an 
actual cost basis in determining the intrastate tell 
settlement rate of return. This question invclves all 
actual cost settlement companias including Southern Bell and 
is rightfully set out for investigation and study in Docket 
No. E-100, sub 32, which is concerned with the investigation 
of the division of intrastate toll revenues among all 
telephone companies in North Carclina. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

Operating Revenues 

Company Witness Holt, Company Witness Esstman, Staff 
Witness Goforth, and Staff Witness Gerringer presented 
testimcny concerning the appropriate level cf operating 
revenues. Staff Witness Garringer testified specifically 
concerning the intrastate toll revenue increase eff€ct ive 
July I, 1975, the method of dividing the s ettlements 
receiv€d from Southern Bell between Western Carolina and 
Westco, the separation factors developed from the cost 
separations study for the twelve mbnths ending June 30, 
1975, and the. separations procedures emi;loyed l:y the company 
to separate its operating revenues and expenses between 
jurisdictions. Mr:-. Esstman offered testimony concerning 
southern BellJs estimated rate of return to be eai:ned on 
intrastate toll operations for the calendar year· 1976. 
Witnesses Holt and Goforth each testified as to the 
appropriate level of intrastate operating revenues after 
accounting and i;ro forma adjustments. 

The following chart shows the amount claimed ty each of 
these witnesses: 



764 TELEeHCNE 

Ccmi:any 
Witness Holt 
Adjusted for 

company June 30, 1975 Staff 
Witness Allocation Witness 

!!!H!! Holt Factors ggfQI!!! 
--(a)-

--- - (b) (cl 

Local service $4 ,. 7 J 4,027 $4,714,027 $4,665,036 
Toll so;rvice 3,008,225 3,096,498 2,656,732 
Miscellaneous 209,464 210,150 210,150 
Uncollectible __ _ilhl2Jl ___ J!!Qill1) __ JJ.J.,1!2.'!l 

Total $7,896,023 .$7, 980,008 $7,498,024 
=--=---=== ---------- ==:::======= 

company Witness Holt file d her testimony and exhibits 
based on intrastate allocation factors dev€lOFEd ftcm a cost 
separations study for the twelve months ended June 30, 1974. 
The commission concluded under:· Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 4 that the factors from tbe June 30,

1975, cost separations study should. be used t o  allocate 
North Carclina combined revenues to intrastate Oferaticns. 
Witness Holt did not revise her testimony and exhibits for 
the new intrastate allocation factors. However, in cclumn 
(b) above, the ccmmissicn has restated opera ting revenues as 
presented by this witness to reflect the June 30, IS75,
intrastate allocation factors. Th� ccmmissicn will discuss
the differences betwe€n these figures and tbe cnes claimed
by Bitness Goforth.

The first item of revenue difference of $48,991 in local 
service is caused by the method each witness used to 
determine end-of-period local service revenues. In 
determining the end-of-period level of local service 
revenues, Mr. Goforth testified that he started with the 
March 1975 billing of $345,33(. From this be deducted 
interim revenues of $43,9Q8 to attain the March billing 
exclusive cf the effect of the interim rate increase granted 
January I, f 975. He further testified that he wultiplied 
this amount by )2 to get annualiz�d local service revenues, 
exclusive cf any interim revenues effective January I, 1975. 
To this figure, Mr. Goforth t�3tified that he added the 
annual amount of additional revenues which will result frcm 
the permanent rat-e increase granted in Docket No. P-58, Sub 
93, effective June I, 1975. The Commission granted Western 
Carolina Telephcne Company dn annual rate increase of 
$J,003,663, based on stations at Decemter 31, 1973. Mr. 
Goforth testified that it was necessary to increase the 
amount of $1,003,663 because this· previous rate increase was 
based en stations at December 31, 1973, rather than the 
stati ons at March 31, 1975. He stated that it was necessary 
to recognize additional revenues which will result frcm the 
increase in these stations and that he computed this 
additional revenue by determining the fErcentage growth cf 
primary stations from December 31, J973, to March 31, 1975. 
He then apflied this growth factor to the !1,003,663 granted 
in the last docket to arrive at his end-of-perioa revenues 



RATES ')65 

of $1,062,257. Ue testified that he added $J ,062,257 to the 
annual March billing of $3,616,596 which was exclusive of 
any rate increase to get total 3nnualized March tilling of 
$4,678,8�3- From this amount he deducted advanced billinq 
and add ed th,2 company• s end-of-period connecting ,ccmFany 
revenues, pay station refunJs, EAS revenues and local 
private line revenues to arrive at his end-of-period level 
cf local s�rvice revenues cf $4,665,036. When this ancunt 
was cc�pared to Campany Witness Holt's end-of-period lccal 
service revenues of $4,7(4,027, it was necessary to reduce 
the amcunt included by Witness Helt by $48,99J. 

In determining the end-of-period level of lccal service 
revenues, witnesS Holt tegan with the March IS75 billing 
exclusive of any revenues resulting from the January I, 
1975, interim rate increase. She then mul tiplied this 
amcunt ty 12 to get the annual effect of tbe March 1975 
billing, exclusive of any interim rate increase. To thi� 
amount she added $836,390, which represents ten months of 
the rate increase grant9d in Docket No. P-58, Sul: 93. 
Witness Holt increased this total by 1. 35J for the 
percentage growth in main stations during the test period. 
To this amount she added $219,740, which represents five 
months of th� interim rate increase ct apFtoxi�ately 2 1/2 
months cf the full increase granted in Docket Ne. P-58, Sub 
93, to arrive at end-of-period local service revenues cf 
$4,714,027. 

The ccmmission is of the opinion that the methcd used hy 
Witness Goforth is the proper method of deter-mining end-of­
pericd local service revenues because the methcd used by 
Witness Holt overstates end-of-period local service 
revenues. The main error in this witness• ll!etbcd is that 
she increased the i1arch J 975 billing (exclusive of the 
interim rate increase) by the t=ercentage of main station 
growth during the test year. This was in error because the 
March I S75 billing was already on an end-of-period hasis; 
therefore, i t  was unnecessary to apply the main station 
grcwth factor to the March (975 billing. 1he Ccmmission 
concludes that Staff Witn�ss Goforth's end-of-period level 
of local service revenues in the amount of $�,665,036 should 
be used for the purpose of fixing rates. 

The second item of revenue differen ce of $439,766 relates 
to the appropriate amount which sbculd be included for end­
of-period intrastate tell service revenues. Staff Witness 
Gerringer and Company Witness Holt presented testimony 
concerning the appropriate level cf end-of-pericd toll 
revenues. Witness Ger ringer te stified that the approach he 
used to arrive at �nd-of-period intrastate tell service 
revenues for th8 test year for Western Carclina is 
consistent with the manner in which the comFany developed 
its intrastate net itvestment and intrastate operating 
expenses for pres�ntation in this proceeding. Under Witnes s 
Gerringer•s method for computing end-of-period tell revenues 
for the two companies, approxi mately 66j of the total 
combined revenues was allccated to Western Carclina. 



766 TELEfHCNE 

Company Witness Holt offered testimony and exhibits showing 
that in developinq end-cf-pe�iod tell service revenues she 
computed total end-of-period toll revenues for Western 
Carolina and Westco on a comtined basis. The witness 
allocated this amount to Western Carolina, tased en the 
ratio of western Carolina's A, B, Line Haul, and iAIS 
messages to the total of ffestern Carolina's and Westco•s 
combined A, B, Line Haul, and iAIS messages. This method 
resu lt ed in 72% of the combined toll revenues teing 
allocated to Wes�ern Carolina. 

Company Witness Holt used an intrastate toll settlement 
rate of return of 9% based on Southern Bell's original 
estimate cf the effect of the in crease in intrastate toll 
rates that became effective July I, 1975, as allowed by 
Ccmmissicn Order in Docket Ne. P-(00, Sub 34. Staff Witness 
Gerringer also used a rate of 9% which he tased on the 
annualized actual rates cf return on intrastate toll 
operations for July through November, J 975. 

Company Witness Esstman offeted additional testimony 
advocating that a rate cf return of ai be used in 
calculating end-of-period tell revenues. He stat€d that an 
8% rate of return "Was provided by southern Eell as an 
estimate cf the rate of return to be earned on intrastate 
toll settlements for the calendar year J976. 

The Ccmmission concludes that iitness Gerringer•s roethod 
should be used tc calculate end-of-period intrastate toll 
revenues. This method results in intrastate toll revenues 
being allocated to Wester n Carolina on a bas is co�sistent 
with the basis used by both company and Staff witness es to 
allocate North Carolina combined in vestment and expenses to 
intrastate operations. 

The apprcach Staff Witness Gerringer used to deternine 
each ccm�any's e nd-of-period intrastate toll revenues is the 
same approach that he used in western carclina•s and 
westco 1 s·1ast general rate cases in Docket No. P-58, Sub 93, 
and Docket No. P-78, Sub 32, respectively. This approach 
was accepted by the Commission in making a final decision in 
each rate case. The Ccmmission is of the opinion that this 
method is appropriate and unlass a cost separations study is 
performed for each company, the Commission will only 
consider this approach in future rate filings. 

The Commission also agrees vith Witness Gerringer that the 
proper intrastate toll settlement rate of return to be used 
in this proceeding is 9%. Witness Gerringer•s recommended 
rate of return of 9% is a more reasonahie return than the 8% 
recommended by Company Witness Esstman. 1be 8% return 
recommended by Witness Ess tm an represents nothing more than 
Bell's best estimate of the intrastate toll £arnings for 
1976. The 9% return recommended by Witness Gerringer 
represents the actual achieved retuin after the tell rate 
increase for the months of July through November, 1915. The 
Ccmmissicn concludes that an annudlizea intrastate tell rate 



BATES 

of return of 9% is the froper rate to 
the end-of-peri od intrastate tell 
Carolina in this proceeding. 

767 

be used in estimating 
revenues for Western 

Staff Witness Gerringer testified that Western Carclina•s 
end-of-period intrastate tell revenues of l2,669,699 do not 
include the effects of any adjustments made by Commission 
Staff Witness Goforth. Witness Goforth made an adjustment 
of $J 2,967 decreasing intrast·ata tell revenues following 
adjustments to depreciation e�pense, postal expe nse, and to 
plant in service. Witness Gcforth testified that, if 
Western Carolina had actually experienced the net decrease 
in cperating expenses and the decrease in plant investment 
which he preformed into the test period operations, Western 
Carolina would have received $12,967 less in intrast ate toll 
revenues frcm Southern Bell. 

As previously discussed under Evidence and conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 5, the Commission excluded excess 
prcfits from the original cost net investment, and, und er 
Evidence a nd Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 11, the 
Commission accepted Witness Goforth•s adjustments to 
depreciation expense and p ostage expense. Consistent with 
those ccnclusions the Commissi�n accepts WitneSs Goforth 1 s 
adjustment of $12.967, representing the intrastate toll 
revenue effect of these adjustmants. Based on the foregcing 
discussion of the evidence presented in this proceeding, the 
commission concludes that the proper level of intrastate 
tell revenues is $2,656,732. 

Both witnesse s  are in agreement that the Froper level of 
�nd-of-pericd miscellaneous revenues is $2(0,150; therefore, 
the Corrmissicn concludes that end-of-period level of 
miscellane ous revenues is $210,JSO. 

The remaining difference of $6,713 in the amcunts prcFosed 
by tbe wittesses for intrastate operating r evenues relates 
to the amounts each witness included as uncollectible 
reve nues. Both i.itness Goforth and witness Hcl-t increased 
or decreased uncollectible rgvenu�s tc reflect the 
uncollectible portion of their revenue adjustments. The 
Ccmmissicn concludes that, having adopted all cf witness 
Goforth1s revenue adjustments, it is also proFer to adopt 
Witness Goforth's intrastate unccllectible revenue amount of 
$33,894. 

In summary, the Commissicn concludes that the appropriate 
level cf operating rev�nues und�r present rates is 
$7,498,024, consisting of $4,665,036 in local service 
revenues, $2,656,732 i n  intrastate toll service revenues, 
$21 O, j 50 in miscellaneous revenues, an_d uncollectil:Jle 
revenues of $33,894. 



768 'IELEPHCNE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDiNG OF FACT NO. I I 

Operating Revenue Deductions 

company Witne ss Holt and Staff Witness Goforth fresented 
testimcny and exhibits shewing the level cf intrastate 
operating revenue deductions they telieved should be used by 
the commission for the pu�pose of fixing western carclina 
Telephone company's tates in this �roceeding. 

The following chart shows the amount ccntended fer by each 
11itness: 

Campany 
CCmfany Witness Holt 
Witness Adj l.lsted for

Helt June 30, (915 Staff 
Per Allocation Witness 

lte!!! ]�.hJ:�it§ __ Factors ___ Q.QfQ£.!l! 
(a) (b) (c) 

Operating expenses $2,909,037 $2,922,890 $2,933,5)3 
Depreciation and 

amortization 1,451,503 1,tn2,472 1,453,€32 
Taxes - other than 

income BCB, 787 815,208 76(,900 
Income taxes - state

and federal 8(5,469 735,405 621,767 
Interest on custcmer 

deposits 
----------

_____ 3_..328 
Tctal operating 

revenue deductions $5,984,796 $5,945,975 $5,774, 1110 
-.====.===== ---------- ========== 

Company �itness Holt filed her testimony and exhibits 
based on intrastate allocation factors developed from a cost 
separaticns study for the twelve months ended June 30, 1974. 
The Co1r.mission conclude'd under Evidence and Conclusicns for 
Finding of Fact No. Q that the factors from the June 30, 
1975, cost separations study should be used to allocate 
North carclin� combined expenses to intrastate operations. 
Witness Halt did not revise ber testirrony and exhibits· for 
the new intrastate allocaticn factors. However, in column 
(b) atove, the Ccmmission has rastated operating revenue
deductions as presented by this witness to reflect the June
30, 1915, intrastate allocation factors. The Commission
will discuss the differences between these figures and the
ones claimed by Witness Goforth.

The first item causing a difference in the amcunts 
proposEd for operating revenue deductions is an adjustment 
made by Staff Witness Goforth to include as operating 
expenses a postal ratP. increase of 30% effective Dece�ber 
1975. Witness Goforth testified that a first-class pcstage 
increase from 10¢ to 13¢ an cunce took pl ace in December 
1975 and made an adjustment of $10,623 ta increase Western 
Carolina's intrastate test year postage expense for this 



RAT ES 769 

change in postal rates. The ccmpany did not make an 
adjustment for the postal rate increase. 

The Ccmu:ission concludes from the evidence presented that 
Witness Goforth1s adjustm�nt increasing postage expense in 
the amount of $10,623 should be included in the fixing of 
western Caroli na's rates in order to reflect in the test 
year the higher postage ra tes that will be in effect 
subseguent to December 1975. 

There is one decrP.ase in cperating expenses which must be 
made. staff Witness Land testi•fied as to the cost reduction 
which western Carolina may expect by charging for directory 
assistance calls. Since the Con=mission is setting rates 
based on charging for t hese calls, the Commission also finds 
that the cost reduction of $36,721 as testified tc by 
Witness Land should be considerEl as a further reduction in 
operating expens es. The derivation of the !36,721 cost 
savings is explained under Evidence and Ccnclusion s fer 
Finding of Fact No .. J 8. The ccromissicn concludes the proper 
lev el of operating expenses is $2,896,792 .. 

The next item causing a difference in operating r evenue 
deductions is an adjustment made by Witness Goforth to 
eliminate depreciation recorded on excess profits related to 
fUrchases frcm Superior C ontinantal Corporation and Vidar 
Corporation and depreciation recorded on plant retired frcm 
service at the Andrews and Franklin Exchanges. Eased en the 
Commission's decision in Evidence and conclusicns for 
Finding of Pact No. 5 that the prcfits cf Superior 
Continental corporation and Vidar Corporation on sales to 
western Carolina were excessive and that the flant net in 
service located at the Andrews and Franklin Exchanges shculd 
be removed from flant in s�rvice, the Ccmmission concludes 
that the depreciation expense in the amount of $18,840 on 
excess profits and on plan� retired from service but still 
recorded on the books should be eliminatEd fer purioses of 
fixing rates. Based on the foregoing discussion, the 
Commission conclu des that the Ftoper level of depreciation 
expense is $1,453,632. 

The next item causing a difference in operating revenue 
deductions is the amounts prcposEd by the two witnesses for 
taxes other than income due to adjustments made by each to 
include gross receipts tax on operating revenue adjustrrents. 
Consistent with its conclusions that Witness Goforth's 
adjustments to revenues were proper, the Coromission 
concludes that Witness Goforth's adjustment decreasing end­
of-period intrastate gross receipts tax is proper and that 
the prefer level to be included in the test ye ar for taxes 
other than income is $76(,900. 

The Ccm�ission will now discuss state and federal inccme 
taxes. Both staff Witness Goforth and Ccmpany Witness Holt 
calculated the amount which shculd he included for end-of­
period intrastate st ate an d federal income taxes. The level 
Computed by Company Witness Helt is !735,405, while the 



770 TELEPHCNE 

amount ccm�u ted by Staff iitness Goforth is $621,767. The 
reason for this is that state and federal income taxes are a 
function of income before income taxes multiplied by the 
state and federal statutory tax rate. Income before ·income 
taxes is determined by deducting frcm operating revenues, 
operating revenue deducticns, interest cost and Schedule H 
deductions for which normalization accounting is not 
followed. As previously discussed, toth witnesses included 
�ifferent amounts for operating revenues and operating 
revenue deductions. Therefore, the amounts used by each for 
taxable income and, hence, the amount incl uded for state and 
federal income tax expense will be different. The 
commissicn does not believe any benefit will be gained frcm 
rehashing these differences. since the adjusted level of 
r evenues and expenses found proper by the ccmaissicn is 
different from the levels included t:y either of these 
witnesses in their exhibits as originally filed, the 
Commission will calculate the approEriate level cf end-of­
period state and federal income tax expense. However, the re 
exists one item of differanca in the two witnesses' 
computations cf federal inccme taxes which should be 
discussed. In computing federal income taxes, �itness Bolt 
de ducted only the portion of state inccme taxes which are 
cut"rently payabl� by Western Carolina while Witness Gcf_ot"tli 
deducted both the amount of state income taxes currently 
payable and the amount of state income taxes which were 
deferred during the test year. The Commission agrees with 
Witness Goforth's deduction of both current and deferred 
state income taxes in computing federal i ncome taxes. In 
this Ercceeding ra tes are baing set to cover a normalized 
level of state income taxes which no t only includes state 
income taxes curr€ntly payable tut state inco me taxes which 
will be deferred and not paid by Western Carclina until 
future years. consistent with the Commission's practice of 
including normalized state inccme tax expense in· detera:ininq 
the company's cost of service for rate-making purposes, -th e 
Ccmmission herein adopts Witness Goforth 1 s metho d of 
deducting both the deferred po rtio n of state inccme taxes as 
well as the portion which is payable currently in ccmputing 
federal income taxes. 

The Ccmmission concludes that the proper end-o f-period 
amcunt of state income taxes is $77,616 and federal income 
taxes is $559,324. Tha fellowing schedule sets forth the 
state and federal in come tax calculation: 



Line 
_!.Q.:. 

I • 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6.·

7. 
a. 

9. 

IO. 
I I • 

I 2. 
I 3. 
I 4-
15. 

RATES 

Total operating revenues 
Operating revenue deductions: 
Operating expenses and depreciation 
Interest - Customer deposits 
Other operating taxes 
Interest eJ:pense 

Total deductions 
Net operating income 
Add: Depreciation on items 

capitalized $ 77,C77 
Deduct: Payroll taxes capitalized (47,249) 

Property taxes, capital­
ized 

Pensions capitalized 
State taxable income (LB - Ll2)
State income tax rate 
State income tax (LJ3 X Ll4) 

(13,966) 

J.!!.!!..1!12 l 

J6. Federal taxable income (LJJ - LIS)
j7. Federal income tax rate 
I 8-. Federal income tax (L ( 6 X L 17) 
19 ■ Amortization of investment tax credit 
20. Federal income taxes (LIB - 119)

771 

11 ffi.Q.!!!!1 

$7 .L!L2It.i.Q 24 

4,350,424 
3,328 

761,900 

_liQ60i!Ul 
_§.Li 76�.fi.2 

J ,.321,755 

___ j2Bil53) 
1,293,602 

_§� 
---,1"'10

-
, 6 I 6

========== 

1,215,986 
4BX 

583,613 
___ Ji.!!i1.!!2l 
$ 559,324 
- ----=---=

Staff Witness Goforth pro�osed to include interest on 
customer deposits as an operating expense. The Ccmmtssion, 
having previously concluded that customer deposits should be 
included as a reduction in working capital, now concludes 
that consistency dictates inclusion of interest en custcmer 
deposits as an operating exfense. This treatme�t vill 
insure that the company will recover cnly its cost of these 
custcmer supplied funds. 

Based on all the testimony and evidence presented in this 
case and discussed above, the Conmission ccnclodes that the 
proper level of total operating revenue deductions is 
$5,752,592. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

Quality of Service 

The evidence as to the quality of service provided by 
Western Carolina which appears in this record consists of 
the testimony and exhibits of Eugene Morris, President of 
Western Carolina Telephone Company; Gene A. Clemmons, Chief 
Engineer, Telephone Service Section, North carclina 
Utilities Commission; and 30 public witnesses who appeared 
at the hearings in Sylva and Asheville. The commission 
takes judicial notice of the prior Orders of the Commission 
in Docket No. P-58. 



772 TELEPHCNE 

Mr. Morris testified that he became president cf Western 
Carolina in October 1975. He adcpted the prefiled testimony 
of former President Norman Gum and described the general 
operations of western Carolina Telephone company, the 
construction problems which he considered unique to the area 
served by western Carolina, the customer growth experienced 
by the company since 1970, the company's upgr ading prcgram, 
the trcutle report handling program, the program to imFrove 
and maintain the quality of toll service, the comfany's 
construction program since 1970, and the forecasted capital 
expenditures to 1979. The witness stated that the company 
has progressed from relatively fCor service in the 19601s to
better and steadily improving service today. 

Mr. Clemmons testified concerning the commissicn Staff's 
investigation and evaluation of the quality cf telephone 
service provided by western Carolina. Witness Clemmons 
testified that the company had been evaluated with respect 
to meeting the service objectives established by the 
Commission in the previous Orders; that the history of the 
company reflected periods of improvement fellowed by 
declines in the quality of service; th at since issuance of 
the conrrission•s Order in April 1975 the trend has been 
improving; that there are several areas where service has 
not been brought to the level required by previous 
Ccmmissicn Orders; that major problems still exist with 
regard to the efficiency of handling subscriter trouble 
reports; tbat the company's efforts to meet the service 
order cbjective have fallen far short; and that the 
efficiency with which servi ce crders and trouble reports are 
handled is very critical in the development of subscriber 
attitude about telephone service. Witness Clemmens further 
testified that Western Carclina bas developed tasic 
operating .Practices and pro�edures, but the fun?amental 
problem is with the efficient implementation of such 
procedures; that this is a tasic function of the management 
of the t elephone company; and that Western Carclin a must 
have competent, dedicated, and stable management tc achieve 
the level of service expected by the subscribers and the 
ccmmission. 

Of the 30 publi c witnesses who testified at the 
consolidated hearings in  Sylva and Ash eville, there w ere II 
witnesses who made specific servi_ce complaints, 18 witnesses 
11ho were not colliplaining about service but objected to the 
proposed rate inc�ease, and one witness who stated that the 
notice of heating was inadeguate. The public witness 
testimony c oncerning service pro bl.ems included complaints 
from three tusin ess subscribers including Clifton Precision 
company, Southeast ern Te acher Corps Network, and Hark 
Hartin, a business subscriber in Cashiers. 

James Gilroy, Personnal Manager of Cliftcn Precision, 
testified that since September 1973 his company bas 
maintained a log of operating difficulties with iestco, that 
there has been a slight improvemsnt in service, but that the 
longstanding ptoblems still remain. l!s. Nancy Hall, 



RATES 773 

Purchasing Agent for Clifton Ptecisicn, testified that she 
uses the tele�hone extensively for making Ieng distance 
c�lls an d has maintained a log of her long distance calls 
since November 1975. �s. Hall stated that she has 
tremendous difficulty making Ieng distance calls including 
problems such as calls going completely dea d, frequent 
operator cut-�ns, called party not hearing her, static on 
lines, and cross talk. 

Dr. Arth ur Justice, Executive Director of the Southeastern 
Teacher Co�ps Network, testified that his service problems 
include cut-offs, failure of equipment to functicn prcperly, 
dial tone returned, and nois es on the 'li�e. Dr. Justice 
further sta te d that be tried to get service, but only on a 
few occasicns did a serviceman cc�e; the problem was never 
fixed. He further stated that the service remains at the 
same level or deteriorates. 

Hr. nartin testified that his service problems included a 
high percentage of cut-offs on  long distance calls, the 
inability to ring through to a number, or being told that 
the phcne w�s out-of-order. The witness further stated that 
things are not mu9h better now than they were a year ago. 

The remaining 8 witnesses who testifie d concetning service 
problems indicated difficulties such as lccal dialing 
malfunctions , noise on line, cut-offs on lccal and long 
distance calls, inability to ba upgraded from four-party to 
cne-party at Buladean Elementary School, slew operator 
answers frcm Bakersville area, and incorrect toll billings. 

The official records in the Western and Aestco dockets 
include the following: on March 20, J967, the Commission· 
issued an Order of investigaticn and show cause to Western 
Carolina, Westco T�lephone Company, and cohtiDental 
Telephone Corporation. In this Order the commission noted 
that, .as a result of numerous co mflaints �nd various field 
observations, the service provided by Western Carolina and 
Westco 11i� or may be inadeguate11 and crdered a general 
investigation and a show cause proceeding. Th�s proceeding, 
which still remains open, contains. numerous orde:cs relating 
to the Ccmmission•s investigation into the Eervice of the 
two companies an d their efforts to meet the Ccmmissicn•s 
objectives. 

In an order dated.July 15, 1570, in Docket No.·P-58, Sub 
61, granting a rate increase, the ccm-miss ion listed 17 
reguirements for improving service with which Western and 
westco were ordered to ccmfly. In that docket the 
Commissicn found the service cf the companies tc be 
"insufficient and inadequate. 11 In an order in Docket No. P­
SS, Sub ES, issued en Novamter 21, 1912, the Ccmmissi on 
found the companies• service once again to be inad�guate and 
stated: 

"The Commissicn considered the level of service in Docket 
No. P-58, sub 61, a show Cause procee ding, and during the 



774 TELEPHCNE 

present case. The Co�mis sion had anticipated that Western 
Telepbcne Company would take aggressive and thcrough 
action to pcovidg a level of telephone service that vas 
efficient and dependable to its customers. However, the 
weight cf the evidence in this case indicates that the 
service has not reached such ·a level. The Commission 
concludes that specific service improvements required in 
the commission's July 15, 1910, Order ill Docket No. P-58, 
Sub 61 must be effectuated, and the specific service 
levels provided therein should be Bet as specified and the 
service improvement plan should be expedited where 
possible. 11 

In this docket the Commission, as a result of the inadeguate 
service, established rates which were lover than those rates 
which wculd have been apFroved if the service had been 
adequate. 

In Dock et No. P-58, Sub 93, in an Order issued on April 
30, 1975, the Commission foun d as a fact that while the 
ccmpany had made significant dnd continuing improvements in 
its level cf service, such level of service continued tc be 
insufficient and inadeguate, particularly in the company's 
Western District. In this docket the ccmmission found it 
neces sary once again to set rates which were lover than 
those rates which would have been apFroved if the service 
were adeguate. 

The Commission recognizes that there have been 
improvements in the quality cf service provided by Western 
Carolina Telephone company. However, the history of the 
problems with the quality of telephone service provided by 
the company is long and arduous, as shown by tb_e 
commiss ion's show Cause Order issued in 1967 and the further 
Orders requiring service improvements in 1970, 1972, 1974, 
and 1975. This Commission has exercised constant effort 
since 1967 to persuade and require this company to bring its 
service to an adequate and efficient level. The fact 
rema ins, however, that ijestern Carclina Telephone Company is  
net now providing the adequate level of service ceguired by 
statute, the minimum level required by specific Ccmmission 
Order, and the level of service to which the subscribers in 
its franchised service area are entitled. As Hr. Clemmons 
testified, major problems still exist with regard tc the 
efficient-handling of subscriber trouble reports and service 
orders. The Ccmmission's objective is that at least 95.0% 
of all subscriber trouble reports received each month should 
be cleared within 24 hours. The Sylva, Franklin, and nucphy 
service centers failed to meat this objective during 1975, 
as did the total Western District. 'Ihe Marion and 
Weaverville service centers met the objective, as did the 
total Eastern District. The impact of the Western District 
caused the total company to fail to meet the objective. The 
commission has also established an objective that 90.0% of 
all regular service ceders should be completed within 5 
working days. The 1975 average foe the total ccmpany was 



RATES 775 

62.0%. During 1975 there wera no serv_ice centers which met 
the objective. 

Nor has the company reached the efficient level of 
operation that is necessar y to establish consistently good 
guality service. When ccmparEd to the past and present 
performance of well-operated telephone companies in North 
Carolina, the record of Western Carolina �elepbone Ccmpany 
leaves much to be desired. The· constant changes in 
management and company organization in North Carclina during 
the past eight years have hindered the ccm�any•s attaining 
an adequate level of service. These changes appear to arise 
from a desire on the part of the parent company, Continental 
Telephone Corporation, to co.nstantly shift management for 
corpcrate purposes rather than to establish an efficient 
North carclina o rganization. The most recent change in 
management, the installation of Hr. Morris as president, has 
occurred since the company's last rate case in 1975. Mr. 
Morris is the company's fifth president since the ccmpany 
was acquired by continental in 1964. Hr. Morris will not 
reside in North Carolina. He will not be devo ting bis full 
time to Western Carolina Telephone company. Hr. Morris• 
duties as manager of !iid-South ,D.ivision of Continental 
Telephcne corporation also involve responsibil,ities for 
operating companies in Tennessee and Kentucky. The 
Commission is strongly of the o�inion that Western Carolina 
Telephone Company needs an operations manager who can devote 
his full energies to the North Carolina company. 

The attitude of company management expressed during this 
case is not any more impressive than in the prev.ious case. 
The managerial and organizaticnal changes which have 
occurred since the 1975 rate case renew our concern about 
the capability of Western Carclina Telep hone company to 
operate e fficiently and me et the service needs of its North 
Carolina subscribers. 

The Ccmmission calls attention to its Orders in Docket 
Nos. P-58, Sub I 02, and P-78, Sub 37. In its Order of 
December 13, t975, which was issued pursuant to G. s. 62-
37(b), the Commission concluded that an examinaticn of 
utility management techniques, management personnel, and 
company operations by ccmpetent and gualified independent 
management consultants may yield be_nefits to the rate-paying 
public of this State. The Commission selected Western 
Carolina Telephone Company and westco Telephone CcmFany for 
such an audit. By Order issued April 26, 1976, the 
Commission designated Theodore Barry and Associates to 
conduct a management performance audit of Western and �estco 
11 to thoroughly examine the efficiency and effectiveness of 
management decisions and other factors. 11 The commission is 
of the OFinion that such management performance audit will 
benefit hath �he company and the ratepayers and will assist 
the company in reaching the overall level of service 
required by this Commission. 



776 TELEPllCNE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF PAC� NOS. 13-17 

Cost of Capital 

The ccmmission adopts the capital structure presented by 
Company Witness Hanley, which was the comfany•s actual 
capital structure as of �arch 3 I, 1975. This capital 
structurE reflects intrastate book common equity of 
$IO,s2s, ,sq. 

The capital structure set out.in Findi ng of Fact No. 14 
represents_ a capital structure in which the fair value 
increment of $927,000 has been added to the hook ccmmon 
eguity of $10,525,754. This capital structure, which shows 
the fair value equity of th e ccmpany, is reasonable and is 
adopted by the Commission to determine the cost of the 
company's fair value equity. 

All three rate of ret urn witnesses agreed that the cost of 
long-term debt and preferred stcck was 7.86% and 1.111,
respectively, and the Ccmmission finds and concludes the 
sa�e. ccmpany Witness Hanley recommended a return on equity 
of (4%, based on his study of historical price-earnings 
ratios, market-to-book ratios, and return on eguity of 
11comparatle" companies, p lus a consideI:'ation of the general 
econcmic climate. 

Staff Witness Currin recommended a return on equity of 
13.30X to 13.77%, based upon his application of the double 
leverage theory to Continental and a consolidated Western 
and westco. The cost of equity to Continental vas 
calculated using the Discounted Cash Flow formula. 

Mr. Baughcum, the Attorney General's witness, also used 
the Discounted cash Plow and double leverage formulae to 
estimate the cost of eguity to Western. Using a different 
time frame and growth e stimation technigue, he recommended a 
return on equity of 12.32%. 

Based u�on the evidence in the case, the Commission finds 
and concludes that western•s cost of book common equity 
would be 13.0%, assuming that the service provided by the 
Company had been adequate. In Finding of Fact No. 12, 
however, the company's service was found to be inadequate. 

The failure of western carclina Telephone �ompa�y to 
provide adequate, efficient, and reascnal:le service is a 
material factor to be considered in establishing the fair 
rate of return. This is especially true in view of the fact 
that the Ccmmission•s p revious Orders requir ing service 
improvements and minimum service object ives h ave not been 
l!let. In the previous rate case (Docket No. P-58, Sul: 93) 
the Commission penalized the ccmfany 1.5% on eguity earnings 
because of inadeguate service. the rate of return en book 
common eguity granted in this case relative to what the 
Commission would have granted had the service l:een adequate 
reflects a penalty of 2.0%. This penalty lowers the return 



RATES 171 

on bock ccmmon equity from jJ .. 0% to I 1- .. 0,:, therEby rEducing 
hy $465,S24 the revenues that would have te en granted under 
a 13 .. 0% ret urn .. The company's continued failure tc ficvide 
adequate service after persistent and specific efforts by 
thi s ccmmission in previous cases justifie s  this fenal ty .. 
The Commission has granted rate increases to this company in 
each of the two (2) preceding rate cases even though the 
service wa s found inadequat e. 

Because of the further deteriora tion of the company's 
financial cond ition, the rates are aga in being increased in 
this case. However, the Ccmnissicn cannot ignore the 
inadequaci es of service and the continued failure of 
management to develop an efficient operation in North 
Carolina. The Commission believes that the 2 .. 0J penalty is 
the min imum th at should be prescribed at this time. Western 
Carolina and continental shculd take due notice tha t if 
degradation of servi ce occurs £rem the pre sent levels a 
greater penalty would be justifi€d. 

The Ccmmission must also take into account the ccmpany•s 
fair value increment of $927,000 and the effect cf add ing 
this increnent to the book equity ccmponent of tbe ccmpany•s 
capital struc ture.. In so doing, the Commission is following 
the mandate of the North Carolina Supreme Court in Stg!� of 
North Catalina ex rel .. Utilities, at al. v. DUks} fgj!g,L: Co ., 
285 N.C. 377 (1974), wherein it is state d: 

11 • • • the capital structure of the ccnpany is a major factor 
in the determination of what is a fair rate of return for 
the company upon its propertie s. There ar e ,  at least , two 
reasons why the addi tion of the fair value increment to 
the actual capital struct ur.e of the comi:any tends to 
reduce the fair rate cf return as computed on the actual 
capital structure. First, treating this inciement as if 
it were an actual a ddition to the equity capital of the 
comp any, as we ha ve held G.S. 62-j 33 (b), requires, enlarges 
the equity component in relation to the debt ccmponent so 
that th e risk of the investor in common stock is reduced. 
second, the assurance that, year by year, in times cf 
inflation, the fair value of the existin g properties vill 
rise, and the resulting increment vill te add€d to the 
rate base so as t0 increa se earnings allcwable in the 
future , gives to the investor in the company's common 
stock an a ssur ance of growth of do llar earnings per share, 
over and above the growth incident to the reinvestment in 
the business of the company's actual ret ained earnin gs. 
As indicated by the testimo ny of all of the expert 
witnesses, who testified in thi s case on the gue sticn of 
fair rate cf return, this expectation of growth in 
earnings is an important part cf t heir ccmputaticns cf the 
present c ost of capital to the compa ny. When these 
matters are pr op erly taken into account, the commission 
may, in its ovn expert judgment, find that a fair rate of 
return on equity capital in a fair value state, such as 
North Carolina, is presently less than [the amount which 
the Ccmmissi on would find to b� a fair return on the same 



778 TELEPHCNE 

equity capital without considering the fair value equity 
increment]." 

The ccmmission concludes that it is just and rEasonatle to 
take into consideration in its,findings on rate cf return 
the reduction in risk to ffestecn'.s equity holders and the 
protection against inflaticn which is afforded by the 
addition of the $927,000 fair value increment tc the book 
equity ccmponent. consi dering the current investment �arket 
and Western's expansion and upgrading of service to its 
ratepayers, the Commission concluJes that a rate cf return 
of j0.37% on fair value equity, including both book ccmmon 
equity and the fair value increment, is fair and reasonable. 
The 10.37% return on fair value equity and the returns of 
7.86% on total debt and 7. 171 on preferred stock yield a 
rate of return on Western•s fair value property of 8.20%. 
The actual dollar return yielded by the rate of return of 
10.37% on the fair value equity will yield a rate of return 
of I {.30� on book common equity, reflecting the incremental 
dollars added for fair value. Although the rates approved 
herein are less than those which Mould be deemed a fair 
retur� upon the fair value cf tb� company's properties were 
the service adequate, these rates will yield a return 
sufficient to pay the inte rest on the company's indebted ness 
and a substantial dividend UfOn its stock. 

Had the commission found that the company was providing an
adequate level of service, a return of 8.95j on fair value 
cf property, JJ.0% on book common equity� and 12.23% on fair 
value equity would be just and reasonable for the ccmfany. 
The actual dollar return which would have been yielded by a 
return of t2.23% on fair value eg�ity would have yielded a 
rate of return of 13.36% on bock common equity. 

The fellowing schedules 
application of the findings 
incorporated as part of those 

�hov the 
hereinahove 

findings: 

derivation 
and are to 

and 
be 



BATES 

SCHEDULE I 
WESTERN CAROLINA TELEEHCNE COftPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-58, SUB 99 

179 

NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
STAiEMENT OP RETUBN 

TWELVE HONTHS ENDED HARCH 31, 1975 

Present 
_!!at!!§_ 

Increase 
fil.'.!.E� e d 

Q.Eeratin9 Bevenues 
Local service 
Toll service 
Hiscel.laneous 
Unco.llectihles 

$ 4,665,036 $1,277,071 
2,656,132 

2JO,J50 
___ J11L�2�) ___ J2L747) 

Tota.l operating 
revenues _--1.,�2]!,.�J� _lil1Ll24 

O�g.:gting_Bevenue Deductions 
Maintenance expenses 1,240,359 
Traffic expenses 439,321 
ccmmercial expenses 454,166 
General office salaries 

and expenses and 
ether expenses __ 1Qbl1§ 

Total operating 
expenses -���§L12£

Depreciation and 
amortization 

Taxes other than 
income 

state inccme tax 
Federal income tax 
Interest en customer 

deposits 
Tctal cperating 

1,453,632 

76J,900 
77,6J6 

559,324 

___ _,,3i 328 

revenue deductions_-2£.1�1L�2l 

76,279 
7J,703 

539,204 

__ 6 B]i.l]I_§. 

After 
Approved 
lD£.!!!S§!! 

$ 5,942,107 
2,656,732 

2JO,J50 
___ _l.lli.§!!l) 

1,240,359 
439,321 
454,766 

___ 1§£.&J!§ 

__ l...t§S6""'192 

1,453,632 

838,179 
J49,3J9 

1,C98,528 

____ 3_,:328 

__ .§...,,439,178 

Net operating 
revenues __ lL 74§...,_ 76.Q --�84L1.1§ _ _11332�98 

Net operating income 
for retu:cn $ 1,745,1.132 $ 584,138 S 2,329,570 

======== ----====-- =====-===== 



780 TELEFHCNE 

Investment_in Tel!ti!hone Plant 
Telephone plant in 

service $30, t 56,827 
Less: Accumulated 

ptovision for 
depreciation 3,073,999 

Excess pi::ofits 
earned by 
Superior Con­
tinental Cor­
poration and 
Vidar cor-
poration ___ 20�000 

Net investment in 
teleEhcne plant 
in service 112.&.!!1.2.&..§1.§ 

Allowance_for Worki!!!LCaEital 
Materials and supplies 164,027 
Cash 241,677 
Average prepayments 15,683 
compensating bank 

balance 454,800 
Less: Average operating 

tax accruals (209,298) 
customer 

deposits ___ l�Wdl) 
Total allowance for 

working capital ___ §Qb�2� 

Net investment in 
telephcne plant in 
service �lus allow­
ance for working 
capital $27,482,386 

Fair value rate base $28,409,386 

Rate of return on 
fair value rate base 6. I q%

!30, 156,827 

3,073,999 

__ 203_..Q00 

i6ij,C27 
2qt ,677 

15,683 

q5q ,800 

t209, 298) 

$27,482,386 

$28,409,386 

8.20% 



BATES 

SCHEDULE II 
WESTERN CABOLINA TELEPHCNE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-58, SUB 99 
NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 

TWELVE MON'IHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1975 

Fair Value Ratio 
Rate Base _ __ J __ 

Embedded 
cost or 

Return on 
Ccmmon 

ig]j,1;.}'._�_ 

781 

Net 
Operating 
_,!!!£.Q�--

Ca.2i talization 
_Present Rates_- Fair_Value_Rate_Ease_ 

Total debt $13,493,851 41.50 

Preferred stock 1,126,778 3.97 

Common equity 
Book $10,525,754 
Fair value 
inccement __ 2_27LQ.QQ 11,452,754 40.31 

Cost-free capital 

Total 

7.86 

5.27 

$i,060,617 

BC,790 

604,025 

_AI?I?roved Rates_- Fair_Value_Rate Base_ 

Total debt $i3,493,85J 47.50 

Preferred stock 1,126,778 J.97 

common eguity 
Book $10,525,754 
Fair value 
increment ___ 212LOOQ I 1,452,754 40.31

Cost-free capital 

Total $28,409,386 100.00 

7.86 

J 0.37 

$i,C60,6J7 

80,790 

1,J88,J63 

$2,329,570 
==================================== 



782 l'£1EflHCNE 

Required net increase 
for return ($2,329,570 - $1,745,432) 

Associated increase 
in ta :xes other 
than inccme $ 76,279 

Associ3ted increase in 
state inccme tax 7[,703 

Associated increas� in 
federal income tax -�Jii20�

Associated increase in 

$ 584,138 

revenue deductions ___ §�lil�§ 

Required increas� in 
tctal operating 
revenues 

Associated uncollectibles 

Required increase in 
gross operating 
revenues 

1,27f,321f. 

5,747 

$I, 277,071 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING CF FACT NO. JS 

Rates and Hate Design 

Mr. Vern w. Chase, Chief Engineer of the Ccmroission 1 s 
Telephone Rate section, testifitd regarding rate ana char�e 
design and othAr factors r�lating to these items. He 
opposed the company's plan tc increase zcne charges, 
cont ending that it takes like facilities to ccmflete local 
calls tetween urban and rural subscribers, therety �aking 
the practical costs the same, ragardless cf �be criginates 
the call. He stated that, aftar reviewing the ccmpany 
territorj, he recommended that the zone charges remain at 
the present level. Regarding base rate areas, he testified 
that he and th� company concurred that there were area� that 
needed to be includ!d in tha base rate areas and that the 
Applicant had submitted Ftoposed enl argement� which he 
believed were reasonable base rate area extensicns. Mr. 
Chase testified that the Applicant has many seascnal 
subscribers who have their s�rvica suspended or di�ccntinued 
thereby Faying only p art of the year. Uis opinion was that 
these subscribers are not paying their fair share and are 
thus turdening the other ratepayers and that the Applicant 
should subIDit a tariff for the Ccmrrission•s consideraticn to 
insure that these seasonal subscribers would te required to 
take service under a contract for a 12-mcnth pericd paying 
no less than 9 months' rental in any 12-rccnth ccntract 
period. Regarding numerous ne� residential develoiments, he 
stated be believed it would be advantageous tc the cverall 



RATES 783 

body of ratepayers if a reqJir�ment was placed on the 
developers to pay for the ccnstruction necessary in the 
develofment before the facilities are placed, with a refund 
provision. Mr. Chase reccamenJed that the spread between 
one- and four-party service be increased because it may be 
advantageous due to tha low station density in the area. 
Regarding a surcharge in intras tate toll service, he 
testified that it would be und�sirable to have ether than 
uniform intrastate toll rates dnd that perhaps a 3-way srlit 
between interstate and intrastat3 local and intrastate toll 
should be considered. He testified that he telieved the 
company's proposal to increase the local coin telephone 
messaqes from 10¢ to 20¢ was reasona ble. Regarding service 
charges, he stated the Commission ijould protably approve new 
service charge tariffs for Western Carolina and for westco 
Telephone Companies as they ware reguired to file in Docket 
Nos. P-58, Sub 93, and P-78, Sub 32. 

Commission Staff Witness Charles D. Land prorosed that 
charges for directory assistance (D.A.) inguiries be 
considered. He recomm�nded that a charge of 20t per D.A. 
call be imposed after an allow-2nc-a of five (5) free calls 
monthly. Mr. Land recomm�nded th�£ in addition to the. five­
call allowance one free toll D.A. inquiry within the 704 
area be allowed for each sent Faid 704 area tell call 
completed during the same tilling month. Mr. Land 
recommended that pay stations and services furnished for 
individuals wh o are blind or physically handicaFped to the 
extent they are unable to use the directory be exempted from 
D.A. charges.

Mr. Land stated that the ccmpany•s D.A. inquiries frcm the
Eastern District ar� answered by southern Bell at Asheville 
and that the W�stern District inquiries ate answered by 
western Carolina operators at Sylva. He ol:served that the 
costs to Western Carolina to answer D.A. inquiries at Sylva 
for Westcc subscribers are approximately 18¢ per call and 
that westco should pay western that amount instead cf the 
jOt presently contemplatgd. He stated that the eccncnic 
benefit cf D.A. chdrging snould l:e 17t per main staticn 
monthly and that this was calculated from an estimated gross 
cost savings of $56,865 and astimated revenues cf $J0,054. 
In addition to those amcunts, �estern would pay Bell an 
additional $20,144 and Wast co wculd fay Western $2,671 less 
as a result of Oferator offic,a .3.greement changes. Also, 
Westco will pay Western $9,864 mere to adjust th€ per call 
charge frcm JOt to 1st. 

Mr. Edwin H. Guffey, Gene ral Ccmm0rcial Manager cf West�rn 
Carolina Telephone Ccmpany, testified regarding the 
company's proposals to incre3se the spread tetween the l­
and 4-party rate s in nn attempt to slow down regrades so 
they can be worked on a more orderly basis and utilize sound 
economic engineering practices regar_9ing zcne ct.arges. He 
testified that these charges shculd tc increased to a level 
which would more closely comp�nsate for the cost that is 
associated with providing sarvice outside tte base rate 



784 TELEPHCNE 

area. He testified that the Old •Fcrt and Marion exchanges 
have eXceed':!d the top lirnits of th€iir present x:ate group �nd 
should be moved from Grcup ·2 tc· Group 3. Regarding service 
connecticn charges, he stated that the ccm�any would be in a 
positicn ty year-�nd (975 tc i�pl�mant a "tiered" service 
connection charge pricing tc produce tt,1:, same ,dcllar amcunt 
of revenue that it is ptoposin� in this applicatioti. He 
testified that inct"eases in .:iir::ctcty listing charg·es were 
needed to partially compensate for increased costs. In 
regard to raising th� local message charge from tOt tc 20t
en ccin telephones, he stated this protosal would allow the 
increased costs to be recovered from those whc actually use 
the service. He ·testified that i_ncreased charges in private 
line service vould relat-a mcra clcsel-y tc the valu€' of this 
service. 

Hr. Michael B. Esstman, Assistant Vice President 
Revenues, of the Continental T�lephone Service C�rforaticn -
Eastern Region, testified that a tell surcharge was 
necessary for Weste:cn and Westco because the scuthern ,Bell 
intrastate toll rate of return does- not reach tte cost of 

. capital cf Western and Rest.co. H-= ccroputed that 'Western and 
Westco will receive an 8.81% rate of return on tell busine�s 
as ccmpared to a j0.40% required state toll return, a return 
deficiency of 1.59%. He t-estified that the company is 
requesting a ( 2. 3% surchai;ge on J.11 state tell t.ills to 
recover this deficiency; yet tb>3 ccmi:any will stil"i. settle 
Yith southern Bell {on a cost basis) .based only en uniform 
message toll rates. H9 stdted that the surcharge was 
suggeste.d in order to keep lccal exchange rates as. lcw as 
possitle. 

Eased on the foregoing ta�timony and the exbibits in 
support thereof, the commiEsicn reachEs the tCllcwing 
conclusicns with regard to the rate structure design to be 
a�proved for Western Carolina Tele�hcne Company.

(.I) Basic Rate scl:edule: 

(a) ThEi schedule cf tates and charges and the
service charge tariff set forth in Appendix 11 8 11 

attached tc this Ordrfr are found to be just and
reasonable. 

( b) '!'he Commission finds it reasonable to expand 
the rate difference between cne- and four-�arty 
service as an experiment to determine if tlant
facilities can be used in � more efficient
manner_ in respect to :the sutscrib�rs'
interests.

(2) ccin Tellclphone Service: 

ihe Commission finds that there is a need to adjtst 
the local coin call charge frc@ 1.0i!! to 2011!. ihile 
recognizing that, percentagewise, this iS a large
increase, the commissicn notes that there have heen



RATES 785 

numerous increas�s in the ccst of ttcviding this 
service and that the charg� bas not teeu increased 
for over 20 y�ars. Because cf the desic� to 
alleviate furthl;!r increases in tasic sec.vice, it is 
ccncluded that the local coin call ,increase is 
necess�ry at tRis time. 

(3) Service Chargas:

The commission concludes that western cacclina
Telepbone•s service charges should be increased to a
level which more closely aEfroximate� the level of
costs involved in doing tha �ark, and the charge
afpli�able for eacb ceguest should de,Fend en the
actual work functions in�olved. The increased
charges should be imFlemented using the ••tiered"
format as proposed by the Staff.

(4) Supplemental Services and Eguipment:

The Commission finds that the flOVisicn of. 
supilemental s•3rvices and eguipment should net result 
in a bura·en upon the subscribers to l:asic service and 
that the rates should be set accordingly. 

(5) Rural Zone Charg_es:

The Comirission concludes that 2cne charges shculd
remain at their present level.

(6) Base Rate Areas:

The commission concludes that
shculd be extended in acccrdance
proposed by the company in its
I S76.

(7) Seasonal Service:

the taEE 
with the 
letter cf 

rate areas 
revisions 

January 5, 

•r-t,e commission concludes that the seas-onal subscriber
situation, as it relates ta the annual contribution
these subscribers make to the overall revenue
requirements of the company, needs to te considered
further. Therefore, the Commission in this
proceeding will crAer the Applicant to file tariff
provisions covering this ma.tter for the ccmmi.ss-ion 1 s
consideration.

(8) New Residential Cevelq:ments:

The Commission finds that the matter of new
resid�ntial developments most likely will affect the
overall body of ratepayers and thexefore will crder
the Applicant, in this ftOceeding, to file tariffs
for the Commission's consideration which would
reflect the requirement of th� developers tc p�y the



786 TELEPHCNE 

ccnstruction charges apflicatle prior tc the 
placement of the facilities, with refund provisicns. 

(9) Intrastate Toll surcharge:

The Commission conclude,s that the application of a
surcharge on intrastate tell ca],_ls should, not be used
as the method of recovering a deficiency in the
comfany 1 s intrastate toll rate cf return. The
Commission believes this relief should be found by
ether means, namely, by the company's ptopcsing
increased toll charges.

( I 0) Directory Assistance Charges:

Based on the foregoing analysis, the commission
concludes that charges for directory assistance 
inquiries are an appropriate method of allccating to 
subscribers a portion of the cost cf specific 
services used. It is unquestionable that a vast 
number of unnecessary calls are made for ir.fcrmation 
that is readily available or can be �aae readily 
available on an cngoin9 basis. This practice is a 
burden on the general body of telephcne ratepayers 
and is a h.indrdnce to .keeping basic charges for 
service as low as possible, which is in the best 
interest of all subscribers, especially those 
subscribers with marginal ability to maintain 
telephone service. An estimated reduction of 60% to 
70� of ths directory assistance traffic is a clear 
example of the fact that a C.A. charge, among other 
things, will cause telephone users to consult the 
directory ·tor desired numbers and to record numbers 
once obtained from other sources. The ccmrrission is 
of the firm opinion that requests for directory 
assistance create an identifiatle cost �hich shculd 
be borne by those for whom it is incurred. 

The Commission concludes that an allowance of five 
(5) free calls monthl,Y will adequately prcvide for
the reasonable needs of nearly all sutscribers and
that a charge of 20t for each local directory
assistance request in excess of five (5) call s  
monthly per subscriber should be a�provea. The 
Ccmmission further concludes that there should be no 
charge for toll directory assistance ingu1r1es made 
outside the heme area code. With respect to the toll 
directory assistance inquiries made within the home 
area code, a matching plan should te i1tple111ented and 
subscribers should be all9wed one free toll directory 
assistance inquiry for each sent paid to ll call to a 
number in the heme area code. 

The Commission is of the opinion that a 60% reduction 
in local directory assistance calling may reascnably 
be expected. This would result in an expense 
increase of $36,721 and increased revenues of $17,247 



RATES 787 

which the Commission has considered in deternining 
the revenue reguirem ents for Western Carolina. 

The Commission is of the opinion that those person s 
who are blind or otherwise physically handicapped to 
the extent they are una£le to use the telephone 
directory should be exempted frcm L.A. charges. 
West ern Carolina is being ordered herein to ccllect 
data on the use of this exemFtion tc enable the 
Ccmmission, at the end of the experimental period for 
D.A. charging, to £ully evaluate the needs of and
uses made by handicapped in dividuals concerning 
directory assistance services. The ccumission 
recognizes that a uniform, statewide D.A. charging 
plan is ultimately desirable and that the D.A. 
charging plans approved for Western Carclina 
(herein), Central Telephcne Ccmpany, and Southern 
Bell differ from the cne approved for carclina 
Telephone and Telegraph Ccmpany. All c.A. charging 
plans, including the one approved herein, are 
considered experimental for approximately cne year. 
It is the Commission's intent to allow the companies 
to gain operating experience with different Flans. 
At such time as sufficient data is �vailable to 
evaluate the merits of beth plans, the Coromission 
expects to initiate a proceeding to consider D.A. 
charging for all regulated telephone companies in 
North Carolina and to consider changes, if any, to be 
made in the D.A. charging plans already approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as fcllo�s: 

J. That the Applic ant, Western Carolina Telephone 
Company, be, and hereby is, authcrized to increase its North 
Carolina intrastate local exchange telephone rates and 
charges tc produce additional annual gross reve nues net to 
exceed $1,277,071 based upon stcltions and operations as cf 
March 31, J975, as hereinafter s et forth in Ap�endix "A. 11 

2. That the local monthly rates, service charges, 
general exchange item rates, and regulations prescribed and 
set forth in Appendix "A" heretc attached, which will 
p roduce additional gross revenues of il,217,071 frcm said 
end of test Feriod customers, he, and  are hereby, approved 
tote charged and inplemented by Western Carolina Telephone 
Ccmpany r effective on service to be rendered on and after 
the date of this Order, except as noted hereinafter. 

3. Th at Western Car olina shall file, within 7 days of
this Otder

r 
the necessary revised ta;iffs reflecting the 

above increases, decreases and regulations, said tariffs to 
be effective as of the dates prescribed above. 

4. 
charge 
service 

That Western Carolina shall implement the service 
tariff attached hereto as Appendix 11B" effective en 

to be rendered on and after the date cf thi s order. 



788 TELEFHCNE 

5. That Western Carclina is authorized to tegin 
directory assistance charges in accordance vith Ai:�endix 11 A11 

attached to this Order after June 30, 1976, and after the 
NCTICE attached as Appendix 11c 11 is 1Jiven tc its subscril:ers. 
That Wes tern Carcli'na shall, before June (5, J976, mail as a 
bill insert or direct mailing the NCTICE attached as 
Appendjx 11C 11 to all subscribers and shall, ccm�encing July 
15, 1976, mail as a bill insert the REMINDER attached as 
Appendix 11C 11 to all subscribers. Should the company be 
unable tc initiate directory assistance charges en July I, 
1976, it should so advise the Ccmmissicn and make 
aFpropriate changes in the dates in the NCTICE, the 
REMINDER, and the mailing dates given bereinabcve. 

Furthe r, that Western 
information relating to 
included in Appendix 
directories. 

Carclina shall use the directory 
directcry assistance ctarges a s  
"C" to place in its telephone 

6. That Western Carolina shall file monthly reports on
the conversion. of coin Fay stations to the $. 20 charge until 
such conversion is completed. The Ieforts shall include as 
a minimum the total number of stations in service by class 
(public, semipublic) and type (triple-slct, single-slot) and 
th� number of stations by class and type ccnverted or 
replaced. 

7. That Western Carolina shall cffer the opticn to 
residenti al applicants er subscribers to pay for service 
charges (installation, moves, changes, etc.) where the total 
exceeds $15.00 in two equal payments over the first two 
billing periods after service work is completed unless 
Applicant is a known credit risk to the company, and western 
Carolina shall include this prevision in its tariff filings. 

8. That Western Carolina shall provide 
representativ� month each guarter for the three 
ending Seftember 30, 1976, December 31, 1976, and 
1977, a report shoving: 

for one 
quarters 

March 31 , 

(a) The number and percent cf sutscribers flacing
o, J, 2, 3, IJ, s, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10-20, 21-100, 
and JOO+ local C.A. inguiries per line per 
month. 

(b) The number 
assistance
I, 2, 3,
I 00-t local 

and percent of local directory 
inquiries by sub�c ribers placing O, 
4 ,, 5 ,, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10-20, 21-100, and 
D.A. calls per month.

(c) The number of Home Numbering Plan Area tell
D.A. inquiries per month.

(d) The monthly number of local directory 
assistance inquiries frcm pay stations.



RATES 789 

(e) For exempted services furnished for handicapped
individuals, the same data requested as in (a)
and (b) above. 

(f) The number and percent of subscribers tilled
for directory assistance inquiries.

{g) The revenue billed for directory assistance
inquiries.

(h) A general report indicating the date(s) of 
implementation of directory assistance charges,
complaints received, and problems encountered
(i.e., traffic, accounting, billing,
adjustme nts, etc.).

(i) The percent and amcunt of reduction in traffic
expense over or under what was estimated for
the same mcnth had directory assistance charges
not been in effect.

The above data should be based on actual experience fer 
cne representative month of the quarter and should be 
received by the commis sion no later than the last day cf the 
month fellowing the end of the quarter. 

9. That Western Carolina shall file with the Co mmission
on or before July 15, IS76, a tariff for the Ccmmission•s 
consideration which will reflect the requirement of 
developers to pay the construction charges af�licable to 
their new residential develoFments prior to the �lacement of 
the facilities, with refund provisions. 

·tO. That Western Carolina shall file with the Ccmmission 
on or tefore July 15, IS76, a tariff for the Commission's 
consideration which will reflect the reguirements of 
seasonal subscribers to contract for service for a 12-mcnth 
period and to pay no less than 9 months at the full rate 
during this contract period. 

I J. That western Carolina shall file with the ccro�ission 
en or tefore July JS, 1976, re'ilised exchange service area 
maps tc reflect those tase rate area e�tensions in 
accordance with those revisicns trcposed by the ccm�any in 
its letter of January 5, 1976, in said docket. 

12. That the servica objectives establisl:ed by the 
coml!lissicn in Docket No. P-58, Sub 93, sha.11 remain in full 
force and effect and that the commission Staff shall 
continue to evaluate westein Carolina Telephone Ccmpany1s 
progress towards pro viding an adequate and efficient level 
of service in North carclina. 

ISSUED BY. ORDER OF THE CCMMISSICN. 



790 TELEFHCNE 

This the 29th day of April, J976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMMISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEA[) 

APPENDIX "A 11 

WESTERN CAROLINA TEtEPHCNE CCMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P-58, sut 99 

EXCHANGE_RATE GROUPS 
Mcnthly_Flat Rates 

____ Residence ______ Eusines�-s ___ _ 
1-Pty. 2-PJ;y. 4-Pty. 1-r-th 2-Pty. 1=R1Y�

Main 
Stations and 

QfQYE ]9]!��1en!§ 

I 0- 4,000
2 4,0CI- 8,000 
3 a,001-16,000 
4 16,001-32,000 
5 32,001-Up 

$12- Io $II. 30 $ 9. 80 
12-50 I 1. 70 10.20
12.90 I 2. IO Io. 60 
13.30 12.so I 1.00
13.70 I 2.90 J J. 40 

Applicable Local 
liX£.b3Jl.9� 
Andrews 
Bryson City 
cashiers 
Cherokee 
Cooleemee 
cullcwhee 
Franklin 
Highlands 
Marion 

Ezchange Rate_GrOU£ 
2 

Old Fort 
Sylva 
W'eavet"ville 

I 

I 

I 

I 
2 
2 
I 
3 
3 
2 
5 

$30.40 $28.90 $26.40 
31.40 29.90 27.40 
32.40 30.90 2E.40 
33 .40 3 I .90 29.40 
34.40 32.90 30.40 

see official file for Appendic�s ''A," ''E, 1' and "C." 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUE 758 

BEEORE TEE NORTH CAROLINA UiILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
The Pcoposed Sale of certain Utility 
systems Under the Jurisdicticn ot and 
operated by the University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill and Appcoval ty 
the North Carolina Utilities Ccmrrissicn 
cf any Acquisition thereof by any eublic 
Utility Under the Jurisdiction of the 
commission 

ORDER APPROVING 
SALE AND 
ACCUISITION OF 
UNIVERSITY 
'.IELEPHONE 
U'.IILI'IY 



SALES 791 

BY THE COMMISSION: on August 24, I 576, a Jcint 
Application was fil.ed with the Ccmmission by (I) the 
University of Not-th Carolina at Chapel Hill (U.N.c. or the 
qniversity), acting as an Agency of the State of North
Carolina through the authority of its Beard of Trustees, and
(2) Southern Bell Telephone and Talegraph Ccmpany (Southern
Bell), a public utility as defined by G.S. 62-3(23)a. I•
such Application, which was filed pursuant to Section 8 of
Chapter 72.3 of the 1971 Session laws cf North Carclina, 
request s approval by this CoromisSion of the sale cf the 
University Telephone system to, and its acquisition by, 
Southern Bell in accordance with the terms an·a conditions of 
the Agreement of Sale and Purchase inccrporated as a par:t of 
the ApFlication. 

By cover letter filed with the Apflicatio� and ty furthe r 
letter and attachments dated AJgust 27, 1976, the Attcrney 
representing the  University and the State of North Carclina, 
on beha lf of the Attorne� General of the State of North 
Carclina, requested the Commission to expedite its ruling 
�ith regard to the proposed sale and acquisition by Southern 
Bell of the Univer5ity Telephone System. The Commission's 
role in this proceeding is governed by the picvisicns cf 
Chapter 723 of the 1971 Sessicn Laws of North Carclina. 
This Act provides a spe cial procedure to determine whether 
or not the telephone utility and certai n other utilities 
serving the University and the Town cf ChaFel Hill should be 
retained or sold and, i f  sold, a mechanism to inflement such 
sale. Briefly, the procedure prcvided by the Act is as 
fellows: 

f. The Gover nor of Ncrth carclina was directed to
appoint a Specia l Commission to study the feasibility er 
desiratility of obtaining. leasing, transferring or selling 
certain utility properties operated by the University cf 
North Catclina. 

2. The report and re commendations of 
Commission were to be transmitted to the Beard 
of the University of North Carolina. 

the Special 
cf Trustees 

3. The Boa rd of 
modify any portion of 
Special CCimission. 

Trustees could approve, disapFICVe or 
the report or reccmmendaticns of the 

4. Upon approval of all or any part of the action
recommended by the Special Ccwmission, the Board of Trustees 
of the University of North carclina, through its Executive 
Ccmmittee, was empowered to proceed with the action 
approved. If a sale or ether transfer were approved, the 
Special Ccmmission was empowered to picceEd with the 
negotiations for such sale or transfer. 

5. The Special Commission, in negotiating such sale, was
directed to consider the interests ot the State of North 
Carolina, the University of North Carolina, the emFloyees of 



792 TELEfHCNE 

the systems involved and tbg custcmers served by such 
systems. 

6. Any
disposition 
the Board 
the council 

agreement of sale, lease, transfer or ether 
of utility system prcperty was to te approved by 
of Trustees of the university, the Governor and 
of State. 

7. The form of the consideration, tut net the amcunt,
was to be approved by the State treasurer. 

8. Finally, the acquisition of such utility poperty by 
llas sutject 

as tc the 
a public utility, as defined by G.S. 6�-3(23), 
to approval by this Ccrr-i:dssion, 11except 
·compensaticn to be paid therefor."

The Special Commission was required by Chapter 723 to 
consult, from time tq time, with this Commission concerning 
the ability and capacity cf each trcspective purchaser cf 
the utility properties to render p:_oper service. The 
special Ccmrnission has provided this Ccmmissicn heretcfore 
with copies of the Prospectus of Sale, the tids accepted for 
negotiation and other data regarding the sale and 
acguisition proposed herein anJ has sclicited advice frcm 
the con-mission concerning F.I:OSEective purchasers. The 
Special Ccrrmission has also k�pt this Commission infcrmed 
about the ongoing course of the negotiaticns which 
culminated in this Application. 

Based on the foregcing, the verified 
ccmmission•s official files with resFect to 
particularly Docket No. P-55, sub 7�2, an� 
files and records pertinent thereto, the 
makes the fellowing 

FINDINGS OF FACt 

Apflication, the 
scuthern Eell, 

other Ccmmission 
Ccmn-ission now 

1. The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill is an
agency of the state of North Carolina which is aff�aring in 
this cause pursuant to authority properly granted ty its 
Board of Trustees. 

2. Southern Bell Telefhan� and Telegraph Ccmf�ny is a 
public utility as defined by Chapter 62 of the General 
Statutes of North Carolina a�d, as such, is sutject to the 
iurisdicticn of this Ccmmission. 

3.- The joint apflic�nts are lawfully tetore this 
Commissicn pursuant to Secticn 8 of Chafter 723 cf the 1971 
Session Laws of North Ci[Olina, seeking affroval cf the 
acquisition by southern Bell of the Univecsity telephone 
utility system owned by U.N.C. at Chapel Hill. 

4. The Governor of North C3rclina, on Novemter 30, IS7J,
pursuant to a Special Act of tne General Assembly of Ncrth 
Carolina (Chapter 723, Sessicn La�s of 1971) afpointed a 
Utilities Study Commission 't.c study the feasibility of 



SALES 793 

retaininq, selling or cther�i3e disrosing of the teleFhono, 
electric, water and sewer syst�ms under the jurisdicticn of 
and operated by the University of North Carolina at Chapel 
Hill; to make recommP.ndations �ith regard thereto tc the 
Board of TrustEes of the llniversity; and, in consultation 
�ith officials of the University, to negotiate and effect 
the tarms of sale or other dispositicn of any such utilities 
reccmmendad to and approved ty t1� Beard cf Trustees. 

5. This Special Act of the General Assemtly authcrized 
the Board of Trustees of th� Univ�rsity and its Executive 
Committee to take various Jcticns with respect tc this 
matt�r, including authority for the Executive Ccmmittee of 
the Board of Trustees to FICceed with the sale or 
acquisiticn of sucl1 utilities UfCD arproval by the Board of 
TrustPes cf all, or any part of, the recommendations cf the 
Utilities Study commission. 

6. Following its enactment cf said Special Act, the 
General Assembly of North Carclina enacted Chapter 1244 cf 
the Sessicn Laws of 1971, designat�d ''An Act to Ccnsclidate 
The Institutions of Higher Learning in North Carclina, 11 by 
which Act the Board of Trust€es: of the University of North 
Carolina �as redesignated as toe Board of Governors of the 
University of North Carolina effective July I, 1972. '!his 
later Act authorized the Board cf Governors of the 
University of North carclina to delegate any fart cf its 
authority tc any one of the Beards of Trustees of the 
constituent institutions of the University of North 
Carolina, including the University of Ncrth Carolina at 
Chapel Hill, one of the six (6) ir.stitutions: originally 
comprising the University of Ncrth carclina. 

7. The Utilities StuJy Cottttissicn, aFfOinted under said
Special Act (Chapter 723, Sessicn La\ils of J97f), after an 
extensive stuJy, determined that tha interests of all 
concerned would be best s9rved ty the University divesting 
itself of the majority cf its utility holdings, and the 
Utilities study Commission submitted its Final Report and 
Beccmmendations, as contempl�tEd by section 3 of said 
special Act, to the Board cf Trustees of the University of 
Ncrth Carclina at Chapel Hill unler date of August 3, I ':l72, 
which Report and Reccmmendaticns reccmmended that th� 
University sell all of its tele�hcne utility system, 
including both on and off campus facilities, with the 
excepticn of the Cam�us Exchange Building which wculd be 
leased to the purchaser. 

8. The Board of Trustees of the University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill, on AU·:JUSt 11, 1972, approved said 
recommendation and recommended that the Board cf Governors 
of the university of North carclina approve the Report and 
Recommendations submitt�d by the Utilities Study Commission 
under date of August 3, 1972, :1nd delegate to the Board of 
Trustees of the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
the authcrity assigned to the former Executive Ccmttittee of 



794 TELE.EHCNE 

the Unive rsity of North Cdrolina under Section 5 of said 
Special Act of the General Assembly. 

9. The Board of Governors of the University of North
Carolina en September B, j972, (I) affioved the 
recommEndations of the Utilities Study Commission that the 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill shculd divest 
itself of certain of the Univ ersity entetfrises in the 
jurisdicticn of, and operated by, the University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hil l, including the University telefhone 
utility system located both on and off campus, with the 
excepticn of the campu s Telephone Exchange Building and the 
on camfUS duct-runs which would ta leased to the purchaser, 
and (2) resolved that no plan for the conveyance of such 
University enterprises would beccme final or be put into 
effect and operation until appcoved ty the Board of Trustees 
of the anivsrsity and until said Ecard of Trustees has 
requested the conveyan ce of such entEIFrise or enterFrises, 
and (3) authorized the Hoard of Trustees of tt:e Univ ersity 
to reques t the Governor and Council of State to approve the 
conveyance of said enterprises in accordance witb the Elan 
approved ty said Board of Trustees and the ftocedures 
specified in said special Act of the General Assembly. 

10. Upon said action of tt� Board of Gcverncrs cf th e
University, the University telephone utility system and 
property comprising said system was offered for public sale 
by Prospectus dated August 17, 1973, in accordance with the 
authority granted pursuant tc said Special Act, under a bid­
negotiaticn procedure. 

I I• Tbe Utilities Study Ccmmissi on was empcwered under 
said Special Act, in consultation with the officials of the 
University, to actually negotiate for ana effect tte terms 
of any sale or other disEosition of such utilities 
recommended to and approved by the Board of irustees. In 
its consideration of the propec disposition to be made of 
the utility sy stems of the university, the Utilities study 
ccmmission received reForts and reccmmendaticns frcm its 
v aricus sub-committees, including a recommendation frcm its 
teleph one sub-ccmmittee which it accepted and adopted ar.d 
which reccmmended that th e appropriate State authority take 
the necessary steps to assure participation in tbe bidding 
by all potential purchasers. 

12. Pursuant to this recommendation, and at the reguest
of the Utilities Study Commission and the University, the 
Attorney General of North C3rclina, on November 1·6, 1573, 
filed a Motion before this ccmffission on behalf of the 
University and the Utilities study Commission, which Motion 
requested and moved that the North Carolina Utilities 
commission issue its Oeder providing, among ctter things, 
that, pursuant to the Public Utilities Act of North Carclina 
and said Special Act and facts �ithin the knowledge of the 
Commission and such investigation as the Commission shculd 
deem desirable, it was in the putlic interest and that 
public convenience and necessity required that Southern Bell 



SALES 795 

Telephone and 1elegraph ccmpany participate in the sale 
procedure for the disposition cf the University telephone 
system and that, based upon such finding, Southern Bell 
Telephcne and Telegraph Company should participate in such 
sale procedure and submit thereunder a geed-faith, 
competitive bid for the purchase of such system. 

13. The Utilities commissicn, on November 28, 1973, UI,On
consideration of the Attorney General's Motion, and taking 
judicial notice of Docket !'lo. P-70, sub I.I I, wherein 
counsel for Southern Bell Telephcne and Telegraph Ccmpany 
stated that the Ccmpany 11 has no present desire or 
willingness to assume any additional or £orther service 
obligations in areas wh ich it has not undertaken to se�ve," 
issued an Order in Docket No. P-114, Sub 2, requiring 
Southern Bell to submit a legitimate, good-faith, 
competitive bid .. on December 18, 1973, south er-n Bell filed 
a Motion reguesting that the Commission set a putlic hearing 
to hear testimony and other evidence of Southern Bell 
relatinq to the possibility of the company sutrnittinq a bid 
to purchase the university owned system and that ether 
utility companies operating in territories contiguous to the 
univecsity owned system be given aC:tual notice of said 
requested hearing. 

14. The Utilities Ccmmission, on December 20, 1973, upon
consideratio n of the Motion filed by Southern Eell, issued 
an Order setting hear ing fer January J, 1974, and required 
publication of Notice of said hearing with actual notice to 
be delivered to ether operating telephone companies in 
contiguous territories. The mattar was called for hearing 
on January J, 1974, and certain of tbe operating companies 
in areas contiguoµs to the University owned telephone system 
were present and participated,in said hearing, as well as 
other intervenors. 

1s. At said hearing, Southern Bell offered the testimcny 
cf Hr. B .. Franklin Skinner, Vice President and General 
Manager cf the North Carolina acea for Southern Eell, vho 
testified regarding reasons for the reluctance cf Southern 
Bell to acquire a dditional telephone systems. Hr. Skinner 
stated, in conclusion, that "if the Commission found it to 
be in the public interest that southern Bell file a bid for 
the properties of the telephone system in Chapel Hill, it 
would make every effort to file a good-faith, tcna fide bid 
prior to the March I, J97q, deadline." 

16. Further testimony at said hearing included the 
testimcny of Mr. Thomas Eller, an attorney in Charlotte, 
North Carcl ina, and a member of the special Utilities study 
Cowmission, who testified that ttece was a definite need for 
southern Bell to participat� in the bidding �ith other 
potential �urchasers for the Univer sity owned telephone 
syst-e:m. Mr. Eller, as a for:ner member of the Utilities 
ccimissicn, further testified in detail with respect to his 
past and present knowledge of southern Bell's service areas 
in North Carolina, financial capability, and the quality of 



796 TELEPHCNE 

service frcvided by Sou�hern Bell tc its subscribers. Mr. 
Eller testified that, in his opirion, it �as in tte public 
interest for Southern Bell tc participate in the bidding. 
This testimony was supported by the testimony of Mr. Jchn 
McDevitt, consultant for: th.a Attcrney General, working 
specifically on the disposition of the utilities at tba 
University and a former member of the Utilities Ccmmission, 
and testimony from other individuals. 

17. Upon th� conclusion of said hearing, the Utilities
Cc::amissicn, on January 15, 1974, �ntered its Order in which 
it concluded, after making certain specific findings cf 
fact, that it was in the public interest tc require South?.r:n 
Bell to sut:mit a legitimat'3, good-faith competitive bid, 
along with ether potential purch asers, in order to ensure 
full �articipation by all 1otential fUtchasers. The 
Ccmmission further conclud�d that "no legal prohibiticns as 
tc Southern B�ll's participation in bidding have teen cited 
by any of the pa rties and ncne afparently exists,'' and 
further that ''implicit in the t�stimony ot witness Skinner 
(there was) an indication that southern Bell might not bid 
unless this Ccmmission r�quires the company to do so in the 
public intet"es t. 11 The Commission thereupon ordered that 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph COmEany submit a 
legitimate, good-faith competitive hid with respect to the 
telephone system owned by th� University. Ihe ccrrttission 
thereafter issued a sun:lemental Order extending the time 
for Southern Bell to submit 5Uch bia to such time provided 
for the submitting of bids by the special com�issicn. 

IA. Pursuant to said Order of the Utilities ccm�ission, 
Souther:n Bell, under date of !1dtch 29, I S74, submitted a 
total bid for the purchase cf the University telefhone 
utility E=IOperty, as of March l, j 973, in tbe amount o f  
$18,697,CJ6, said amount to be adjusted upon date of clcsing 
as provided in th� Agreement of Sale and Purchase, and said 
bid was formally open€d, alcn4 with ether tids submitted on 
April 16, 1974. 

J9.. Th,e Util,ities Study ccnraission on Septea:l:er 27, f974, 
after ca refully weighing all factors and information which 
it was aut horizBd and dire cted by Chapter 723 tc ccnsider in 
reaching its determination a5 to the bidder with whcm 
negotiation s should re entered into for the development of 
an Agree ment of Sale of the University telephcne utility 
system and after having conducted full and CEen public 
hearings through which it afforded o�portucity tc members of 
the general public and employees of the Univers ity to 
express their views regarding the bids received and made 
public and through which it further afforded CFportunity. to 
each of the respective bidders to fully elaborate on and 
explain turth�r their bids submitted to the extent desired 
by them, recommended (I) by Rasclution duly adopted that 
negotiations be entered into with Southern Eell to develop 
an Agreement of Sale of the Univer sity telephone utility and 
(2) ty Resolution duly adopted that, UFOTI receiving the
approval of the Board of Trustees of the University cf North



SALES 797 

Carolina at Chapel Hil1, negotiations and develofment cf 
said Agreement be undertaken by a contract Negotiating Sub­
ccmmittee (created by the Utilities Study Commission in its 
September 27, 1974, R�solution). 

20. The Bo·ard of Trustees cf tlte Un ivers ity, by 
Resolution duly adopted on October 11, 1914, ccncurred with 
the reccamendations cf the Resolution adof�€d by the 
Utilities study Commission o n  Saptemter 27, 1974. 

21. After negotiations between the Utilities Study 
Commission, acting in ccnsultaticn with the officials of the 
university and through the said contract Negotiating sub­
committee, and southern B�l l, the Utilities Study 
Commission, by Resolution duly ado pted on September I I, 
1975, t:ased upon the recommendation of its Contract 
Negotiatir.g su1J-committee, {I) determined that the 
conveyance of the llniversity telephone utility system and 
property to s outhern B0ll in accordance with the Agreement 

of Sale and Purchase was in th; bast interest cf the State 
of North Carolina , the Univ-arsity of North Carolina at 
Chap�! Hill, the employees of the said utilitj systerr and 
University, and those served by the telEphcne utility 
system, (2) approved the convayanct of tl:e University 
teleFhone utility system in 1ccordance with said Agreement 
of Sale and Purchase and (3) submitted this Agr€ement to the 
Board of Trustees of the University of North Carclina at 
Chapel Hill for approval. 

22. The Board of Trustees of the University, by 

Resolution du1y adopted on Jun� 11, 1976, (I) appr:oved the 
sale and lease of the university telerhcne utility system 
and properties to Southern eell in accor0ance •ith the terms 
and conditi on s of the Agre:ment of sale and Purchase 
developed with said company, (2) requested that the Governor 
and Council of State appr:ove the said transaction and that 
the State Utilities Commission approve the said acquisition 
of said syst�m and Froperties by said Ccmpany and (3) 
requested that said Agreement and all conveyances and 
instruments pursuant thereto be executed a nd ccnsummated, 
all as provided in the above designated Special Act of the 
General Assembly. 

23. The Board of oirector:s of Southern Bell 1elefhocE a nd
Telegraph Compan y, by Resolution July adopted en June 28, 
1976, aFproved soutl1�rn Bell's �cqcisiticn and purchase of 
the nniversity telephon e utility in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of· said A�t:e.?ment cf Sale ?1,nd Purchase. 

24. The Governor and Council cf State in a meeting held
in the City of Raleigh on August 9, 1976, duly appioved the 
conveyance of the nniversity telephone utility system in 
accordance with said Agreem9nt of Sale and Purchase and duly 
approved and authorized th� execution of said Agreement and, 
subjsct to approval by this Comrdssion, the executio n cf the 
necessary deeds, leases �nd other documents ther�in 
specified and the consurrmaticn of this transaction, for and 



798 TELEEHCNF 

on behalf of the Univars ity of North Carolina at Chapel 
Hill. 

25. The Commission takes judicial notice of the financial
data ccntained i n  Docket No. P-55, Sub 742. In that case 
the ccmmission found the ccnsclidated B ell system cafital 
structure to be composed of 46. 89:X debt, 4.J3j i:referred 
s·tock, Ll2.94% common equity, and 5.swi cost-free Capital.. 
The emb�dded debt cost was 6.90% and the preferr ed stock 
cost was 7.83%. The Ccmmis�ion dfproved a 12.87% return on 
common equity. Based on the financial data for the (2 
mcnths ended March 31, 1976, the return on average common 
equity was approxima tely (0.51% on total Ncrth carclina 
combined operations, which includes the intersta te 
operations. The fixed charge cov�rage before i nccme taxes 
was approiimately 4.72 times for this same period on Ncrth 
Carolina ccrnbine d operations. Southe rn Bell's bonds a£e 
currently rated Aaa which is the highest rating cbtainable 
frcm bond rating agencies. Purthdr, the unadjusted fropased 
acquisition price of $18,697,036 is cnly 2.SfX of the fair 
valu� cf Southern B�ll's property of $144,J08,G83 which was 
fixed by the Ccmmission in Dockdt No. F-55, Sub 142, based 
on intrastate plant at December 3J, 1974. 

26. Sout hern Bell has demonstrated in rate proceedings 
before the Ccmmission and in applicaticn� for sale of 
securities that it has a sufficient financial cap ability to 
pay the purchase price agr�ed upcn for the telephcne flant 
to be acquired. The property acquired will be revenue 
producing property and the acquisition will not have an 
adverse effect upon the other customers cf S outhern Bell in 
North Ca rolina. The commission takes judicial notice cf the 
financial reports of so uthern Bell to the commission and the 
cash flow of southern Bell and finds that after having 
acquired the University telephone system, Southern Bell will 
have sufficiant financial and service capa bilities to 
provide good and efficient s�rvice to the custcmers cf the 
University telephone syste� anj tc maintain good and 
adequate service to its present cust omers. 

27. That the public i nterest has heretofore been 
considered a nd protected by the Special Commission using the 
special prccedures and approvals set forth in Chapter 723 of 
the 1971 Session Laws. 

Base d upon the foregoing Fi ndings of Fact tte Commi�sion 
makes the fellowing 

CONCLUSICNS 

The General Assembly of North Carolina has defined and 
limite d the role of t he Utilities Commiss icn under the 
S p ecial Act to the app roval of t he acquisition of t he 
University telephone utility property in this instance by a 
public utility, Sou ther n Bell, except as tc the compensation 
to be paid therefor. As set forth in the Findings 
hereinabove all of the specific procedures iith regard to 



SALES 799 

the sale and acquisition of the University teleEhcne 
pcoperty for protection of the publi c interest in cegard 
thereto have been meticulously followed by the Special 
Commission, the University, its Beard of Trustees, the 
Council cf state and the Governcr cf North carclina. 

Under the provisions cf the Act the Special Colllmissicn has 
consulted with this commission during the course of the 
negotiations concerning the ability and capability of 
pcospective transferees to rende r proper service and certain· 
matters are of record relati ng specifically to the Attcrney 
General's Motion requesting the Commission to require 
Southern Bell to particiFate in the bidding foe the 
University telephone property. 

Based upon a review of Southern Bell's last general rate 
proceeding in Docket P-55, Sub 7�2, Order issued December 
19, 1975, of which judicial notice is taken, the Colllmission 
is of the opinion that approval cf the acquisiticn of 
University t.elephone pcoperty by Southern Eell will not 
impaic that Company's ability to render adequate service to 
its existing subscribers. 

A thorough revi�w of the verif�ed apflicaticn indicates 
that the parties to the contract involved and a·ll .cf those 
agenc.ies having authotity to approve the contract 'llith 
respect to sale and acquisition contemfla te that Southern 
Bell's present rates constitute a material part of the 
consideration i n  the Contract negotiations. Accordingly, 
the Ccmmission is of the opinicn that southetn Bell shculd 
be required to file tariffs under its existing rates 
approved by the Commission a nd any new tariffs 30 days prior 
to irplementation of Southern Bell's tates. To. do ctherwise 
would result in discriminaticn under provisions .of G. S. 62-
140 as between the subscribers cf the newly acquired 
University utility and all cth·er Southern Bell subscribers. 

The Commission concludes that the joint aEplicants• 
request for approval of the Agreement of sale and Purchase 
of the University telephone system and acquisition thereof 
of said telephone system and property ty Southecn Bell 
should he approved in accordance with the teems and 
provisions of the Special Act of the General Assembly. 

The Ccmnission n otes that southern Bell on August 24, 
1976, filed a Motion regussting that the Commission aFprove 
an acquisitio n adjustment to tre at the total purchase price 
of the University u tility properties as if it represents the 
original cost of that plant when first devoted to public 
use, less depreciation, and th at said pcoposed adjusted 
purchase pcice would actually represent the fair value of 
that pcrticn of southern Bell's utility property for cate­
making purposes. This Motion need not be considered i;:rior 
to the afpioval of the sale and acquisition here in, but 
rather will be set by subsegu�nt O�der of the ccmmissicn for 
prese ntaticn by Southern Bell and consideration by the 



800 TEIEFHCNE 

Commission after notice to the Attctney General of North 
carclina. 

IT IS, !EEREPORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

1- That the joint applicati on he, and the same hereby
is, ap�roved with respect to the Agreement of Sale and 
Purchase of the Univ�rsity tele�hone utility system and the 
acquisition of said utility system and property by Southern 
Bell in accordance with the terms and conditions cf the 
S�ecial Act of the General Assembly. 

2. That Southern Bell shall file appropriate tariffs to
implement its present rates for the various classes of 
service heret6fore approved by the ccromissicn, and �uch 
tariffs as may be necessary for new service offerings within 
30 days frcm the datP said ratas are to be implemented. 

3. That Southern Bell is herewith reguired to acccunt 
for the sale and acquisiticn cf the University telefhone 
utility property pursuant to th� Uniform system of Accounts 
and s hall furnish written evidence of the final 
implementation of the sale and acquisitior. and written 
evidence cf such accounting. 

4. That the Motion filed by Southern Bell en August 24,
1976, requesting approval of an acquis�tion adj�stment fer 
future rate-making puq:oses shall be set for consideraticn 
by• further Ord,1r of the Comn:issicn but shall net affect the 
sale and approval of the acquisition approved pursuant to 
this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CCMMISSlON. 

This the 2nd day of September, 1976. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CCMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. W-537, SUB I 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Applicaticn by Walker-in-the-Hills Water 
System, Inca, Route I, Walker Road, 
Waynesville, North Carolina, for a 
Certi-ficate of Public Ccnvenience and 
Necessity tc Provide Water Utility Ser­
vice in Walker-in-the-Hills Subdivision, 
Haywood County, No rth Carolina, and for 
Ap�roval of Rates 

BECCMMENDED ORDER 
GRANTING TEMP­
OBY OPERATING 
AU'IHOFITY 
AND APPEOVING 
RATES 



HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

FRANCHISE CER1IFICAiES 801 

Ccmmission Hearing accm, Ruffin Builaing, One 
west Morgan street, Raleigh, North Caiolina, en 
Wednesday, April 28, J916 

Hearing Ccrrmissicnet Tenney I. Deane, Jr. 

For the Applicant: 

John w. Patrick, II, President 
Walker-in-the-Hills Water system, Inc. 

Fat the Ccmmissicn Staff: 

Paul L. Lassiter 
Associate commissicn Attctn€y 
North Carolina Utilities commission 
Post Office Box 991

Raleigh, North Catalina 27602 

DEANE, HEARING COMMISSIONEE: On February 26, IS76, the 
Applicant, Walker-in-the-Hills Water System, Inc., filed an 
application with the North Cacclina Utilities cc�missicn for 
a Certificate of Public conv�nience and Necessity to pccvide 
water utility service i·n Walker-in-the-Hills Subdivision, 
Haywood County, North Carolina, and for a�ftoval of rates. 

By Order issued on March 16, j 976, the Ccmrtission 
scheduled the applicaticn for Futlic hearing and required 
that publi c notice of the hearing be given by the Applicant. 
Public notice was furnished to each custcmer in �alker-in­
the-Hills Subdivision by the Apflicant and was published in 
The Waj'nesville Mountaineec, �ayn.asville, North Cacclina, 
advising that anyone desiring to intervene or tc protest the 
application was requir£d to file their intervention or their 
protest with the comnissicn by the date specified in the 
notice. No interventions or protests were received by th'::! 
Ccmmissicn. 

The public hearing was held at the time and Flace 
specified in the commission's Order. Jchn W. Fatrick, II, 
appeared at the h�aring as a witness foe the Afplicant and 
pres ented testimony. in suppctt of the api:lication. Richard 
9. Seekamp appeared as a witness for the Co�missicn staff
and presented testimony co ncernin� his evaluation of the
Applicant's plans for the water utility oferaticns. Ne one
appeared at �he hearing to protest the application.

Based on the information contained in the applicaticn 'and 
in the Ccmmission•s files and in the records of this 
proceeding, the Heating commissicner n ow makes tbe following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Walker-in-the-Hills Watet System, 
Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the 



802 WATER AND SEWER 

State of North Carolina and is authorized under its Articles 
of Inccr�oration to engage in the operaticn cf public 
utilities, as defined i n  G. S. 62-3. 

2. The Applicant proposes tc furnish water
service in Walker-in-the-Hills sub.Jivsion, Hajwood 
North Carclina, arid has filed a Schedule of Rates 
service. 

utility 
ccunty, 

for said 

3. Walker-in-the-Hills Subdivision is a residential 

resort subdivision consisting of approximately 3 streets and 
approximately JOO lots. Th� subdivision is located adjacent 
to Seccndary Road I 157 in H�ywood County. 

4. The Applicant hd.� installEd \jater mains capatle of
serving approximately 50 custca�rs in the subdivision. 

5. The 
ownership 
wells. 

Applicant has entered into agreements securing 
of the water syst�m and of the sites for the 

6. The re is an establisbed market for water utility
service in the subdivision, an,l such service is net now 
proposed for the subdivision by any ether public utility, 
municipality, or membership a.Esocia-tion. There is a 
reasonabl� prospect for grcwth in demand for the prq:osed 

. utility service in the subdivisicn. 

7. The Applicant did not submit a chemica.l analysis of
the water in ijalker-in-the Hills Subdivision. 

8. The water system �lans are l!Q!
Division of Health Services (fcrm�rly the 
Health). 

apfrcved ty the 
State Eoard cf 

9. The annual revenu�s, based on the propcsed flat rate
and on qa customers, �ould be approximately $j,728 for �ater 
service. 

10. The Applicant lists its
plant as $50,000.00, bas en en an 
contained in the application. 

investment in water utility 
unverified talance sheet 

11.. The Applicant llill provide maintenance and repair 
service to the water system in the subdivision. 

12. The 1\.pFlicant has spi:cified that the name s, 
addresses, a nd telephone numbers of the companies or pe�sons 
resFonsible for pro viding maintenance and repair service to 
the ��ter system will be listed in a letter accompanying the 
yearly tilling statementse The Applicant will be listed in 
the telephone hook for the propO-EEd service area as John w.

Patrick. 

13. 'Ihe Applicant desires to give the �ater system in
Walker-in-the-Hills Subdivision to the present users of the



FRANCHISE CERTIEICA1ES 803 

system since Mr. Patrick is 1€aving the state �nd will be 
unable tc care for the system. 

CONCLOSICNS 

There will be a demand and n�Ed fer water utility service 
in 9alker-in-the-Hills Subd ivision which can best te met by 
the Applicant. 

The initial rates approved by the Commission for water 
utility service in Walker-in-the-Hills Subdivision should te 
those contained in the Schedule of Bates attached hereto, 
which rates are not in excess of those rates fcund to be 
reaso nable for similar public water utilities under average 
operating conditions, and which are concluded to be just and 
reasonable for the service described herein. 

The Applicant's arrangement for providing maintenance and 
repair service to the water system in Walker-in-the-Hills is 
acceptable. 

IT IS, TEEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOWS: 

I• That the Applicant, John W. Patrick, II, d/b/a 
walker-in-the-Hills Water System, Inc., is hereby granted 
Temporary Operating Authority in crder to provide water 
utility service in Walker-in-the-Hills subdi,isicn, as 
described herein and, mor� particularly, as describ£d in the 
application made a part herecf by reference. 

2. That this Order in itself shall constitute the
Temporary Operating Authority. 

3. 'Ihat the Schedule of Rates attachea hereto as 
Appendix 11 A" is b�reby approved and that said Schedule of 
Rates is hereby deemed to be filed with the Ccmmission 
pursuant to G. S. 62-138. 

4. That the Applicant shall maintain bis hocks and
records in such a manner that all the applicable items cf 
informaticn required in the AfFlicant•s prescribed Annua l 
Report to th� Commission can be rEadily identified frcm the 
books and records and can be utilized ty the AFFlicant in 
the preparation of said Annual Report. A copy of the Annual 
Report form shall be f ur nished tc the Applicant �ith the 
mailing cf this Ord�r. 

5. That the Applicant is hereby cautioned t -hat, in the
event the present arrangements fer providing dependable and 
frcmpt maintenance and repair service are terminated, the 
Applicant shall immediately make alte rnate ar�angements 
which shall be at least as reliable as tbe present 
arrangements and the Applicant shall immediately notify the 
Ccmmissicn of such alternate arrangements. 



804 WkTEa AND SEWER 

6. That the Applicant shall submit a chemical analysis 
of the water in Walker-in-the-Hills Subdivision within 
thirty (30) days of the date of this Crder. 

7. That the Applicant shall attempt to ol:tain apfroval 
of its water system frcm the Division of Health services 
within four (4) months of the date of this order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE CO��ISSICNa 

This the 12th day of Hay, 1976. 

{SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES CCMMISSICN 
Kath€rin9 �- Peele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX 11 A" 

DOCKE1 NO. W-537, SUB 
John w. Patrick, II 

d/b/a 
Walker-in-the-Hills Water system, Inc. 

Walker-in-the-Jlills 
Haywood county 

(TEMPOR�RY OPERATING AU'IHORI'IY) 

WATER RATE SClED □LE 

f.1!LBA 'If2: (Residential Service) 

$36. 00 per year. 

CONNECTICN_CHAHGES: None. 

RECCNNEC'!ICN_CHARGES: No!le,. 

on billing date. 

BILL!: PAST_DIJE: Fifteen ( 15) days after end cf period 
for which bill is rendered. 

EILLING_FREQUF.NCY: Shall be yearly, for service in arrears. 

FINANCE_CHARGES_FOR_LATE PAYMENT: None. 

Issued in accordance with authority granted ty t�e Ncrth 
Carolina Utilities Commissicn in Docket No. W-537, Sub I on 
May 12, !976. 



RA·rE INCREASE 

DOCKET NO. W-43, SUB 10 

BE�OBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITJES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Lafayette Water Ccrroraticn, 
P. o. Box 3037, Fayetteville, North Carolina,
for Authority to Increase �ates for Water
Utility servic� in its service Ar�a, Cumber­
land county, North Carclina

CRDER 
GEANTING 
EATE 
INCREASE 

805 

F.EARC IN: The Commission O;aring Reem, Buffin Euilding, 
One West Margan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on Wednesday, March 3, 1976, at 10:00 

BEFORE: 

a. m •

Chairman Marvin R. Weeter., Presiding, and 
Ccmroissioners Ben E. Roney and w. Lester Teal, 
Jr. 

AFP'EARANCES: 

Fer the Applicant: 

Robert G. Ray 
Rose, Thor�, Rand & Ray 
Attorneys at- Law 
214 Mason Street 
Fayett�ville, Ncrth Carolina 28302 

For the Commission Staff: 

Theodore c. Brcwn, Jr. 
Assistant Commissicn Attcrney 
North Carolina Utilities commission 
Post Office Rox 99! 
Raleigh, North Carclina 27602 

BY THE CCl'!MISS.ION: On Dec-;mber 4, I S75, Lafayett� Water 
Corporation filed an applicaticn with the Ncrth Carclina 
Utilities Commission for approval of increased rates for 
water utilities scarvice in its service areas in Cumberland 
County, North Carolina. 

By Ordi&r of December 12, 1915, the Ccrnrnission declarEd the 
application a general rate case �ursuant to G. S. 62-133, 
suspended for up to 270 days the proposed new rates pursuant 
to G. s. 62-134, required the Applicant to give rublic 
notice cf its application, and set the matter for public 
hearing on M�rch 3, 1976. Public Notice was furnished to 
each custcmer by the Applicant, and \,,las putlisped in The 
FaY!ltteville Observer, Fayetteville, North Carclina, 
advising that anyone desiring to intervene or tc protest the 
application was required to file their interventicn or their 
protest with the commission by the date specified in the 
Notice. 



806 WATER AND SEWER 

The public hearing was held at the time and flace 
specified in the Commission's Dec�mber 12, )975, Order. The 
Applicant offered the testimcny of �r. w. E. Godwin, Jr., 
President of Lafayette Water Corporation, �ho testified 
concerning the ApFlicant•s general utility cperations and 
Phil W. Haigh, Jr., Certified Public Accountant, who 
testified concer ning the Applicant's financial matters. Mr. 
Jesse Kent, Jr., appeared as a witness for the Commission 
Accounting Staff. No one appeared at the hearing tc ftctest 
the application. 

Based on the information contained in the aFFlicaticn and 
in the Ccmmission•s files and in the record of thi s 
proceeding, the Commission now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I• That it is the duty of this ccmmissicn to protect the 
public by requiring service at just and reasonable rates and 
that duty also reguires this Ccmmission to fix rates which 
are just and reasonable. 

2. That the total investment hy the AFFlicant in the
water Flant in servicP. is $2,042,071. 

3. That from the tctal investment figures, the 
depreciaticn reserve of $540,565, contributions in' aid of 
construction of $(,007,230, the average inccme tax accruals 
of $J,875, and the average customer deposits of $25,480 must 
be deducted. Suttracting the total deductions cf $1,515,150 
from the total investment figure FIOduces an orjginal ccst 
net invest�ent of $466,921-

4. That the Applicant's revenues under its existing
rates for the twelve months ending December 31, 1975 (the 
test period), were $238,675. 

5. That the Applicant would have collected $395,766 in
revenues during the test period under its proposed rates. 

6. That the Applicant's exp�nses after adjustments for
the test period totaled $266,024. 

7. That the Applicant's expenses during the test feriod
under its proposed rates would have been $329,551. 

8. That under the Applicant1E present rates, the rate of 
return en the original cost net investment is a negative 
4.81% and the operating ratio is I I J.46%. Under the 
Applicant's proposed rates, the rate of r eturn would be 
15.40% and the operatin g  ratio 83.37%. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, tbe Ccmmission 
now reaches the following 



RATE INCRF.ASE 807 

CONCLUSICNS 

The Ccumission concludes that an oterating ratio of 83.37% 
would traduce a fair and reasonatle return. This ratic will 
produce total operating revenues of $395,166 which yields a 
rate cf return of j5.40j en the original cost net 
investment. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as fellows: 

That the Schedule of Rates attached hereto as Appendix 11 A 11 

is hereby approved and that said Schedule ct Rates is hereby 
deemed to be filed with the ccmuission pursuant to G.S. 62-
138, and that said .Schedule of Rat.as is hereby authorized to 
become effective for water service billed to custcuers en or 
after March 31, 1976.

ISSUED EY ORDEE OF THE CCH�ISSICN. 

This the 11th day of March, 1976.

NORTH CABCLINA UTILITIES CCMMISSICN 
Katherine M. Peele, Ch_ief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPENDIX "A" 
DOCKET NO. W-43, SUB 10 

Lafayette Water Corfcration 

Lafayette Village, Evergreen Estates, Vilmar Heights 
Drake Park, Gallup Acres, Mcntclair, Irish Gardens 

Crystal Park, Cottonade, Summerhill 

WATER RATE SCHEDULE 

METERED_RATES: (Residential SErvice) 

Up to first 3,000 gallcns per month 
All over 3,000 gallcns per mcnth 

CONNEC�ION CHARGES: $350.00 per tap 

RECO NNECTION_CHA BG ES: 

$4.50 mirimum 
- $ .55 pet: 1,000

gallons 

If water service cut off by utility for good cause -
$4.00 [ N.c.u.c. Rule R7-20 (fl J 

If water service discontinued at custcmer 1 s request -
$2.00 [ N.c.u.c. Rule R7-20 (q) J 

EILLS_DUE: On billing dat':! 

BILLS PAST DUE: Fifteen (15) days after billing date 

BILLING FREQUENCY: Shall be monthly, for service in arrears 



808 WATER AND SEWER 

FINANCE CHARGES_FOR LATE PAYMENT: 

One percent ( Ii) per month will te apFlied to 
balance on all bills still past due twenty-five 
after billing date. 

the uni:aid 
(25) days

Issued in accordance vitb authority grantee by the North 
Carolina Utilities commission in Docke t No. w-qJ, Sub 10 on 
March 11, ( 976. 

DOCKET NO. W-3J9, SUB I 

BEFORE THE NORTH CABOLI·NA UTILITlES C0HIHSSI0N 

In the Matter of 
Application by White Oak Water Ccmpany, 
Post Office Box 1168, Wilson, North 
Carolina, for Authority to Increase 
Rates for Water Utility Service in, 
White oak Acres - west subdivisicn, 
Wilsen county, North Carolina 

RECOMMENDED 
ORDER 
APPEOVING 
INCREASED 
E.ATES 

HEARD IN: District courtrocro No. f, Second Fleer, Wilson 
county Courthouse, corne r of Nash and Goldsboro 
Streets, Wilson, North Carolina, en January 21, 

I 976 

BEFORE: Hearing Examiner Wilson B. Partin, Jr. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Louis B. Meyer, Lucas, Rand, Rose, Meyer, Jones 
& Orcutt, Attorneys at Law, First Union 
National Eank Building, Wilsen, North Carclina 
27893 

For the Ccmmission Staff: 

Jane S. Atkins, Asso�iate Commission Attcrney, 
North Carolina Utilities commiSsicn, Post 
Office Box 991, Raleigh, North carclina 27602 

For the Intervening Custcmers: 

G. K. Butterfield, Jr., Fitch, Butterfield and 
Sumner ,. Attorneys at Law, 615 E. Nash Street, 
Wilson, North carclina 27893 

PARTIN, BEARING EXAMINER: On S€ptemter 29 ,. (975 ,. the 
Applicant, White Oak Water Company, filed an application 
with the North Carolina Utilities Co�mission for authority 
to increase its rates for water utility service. 



RATE INCREASE 809 

By order issued October 15, 1915, the ccmmission declared 
the matter a general rate case, suspended the �reposed rates 
pursuant to G. s. 62-J34, scheduled the matter for �ublic 
hearinq in Raleigh, and reguired the Applicant to give 
public notice of its application. By subsequent Order 
issued en November 12, \975, the commission rescheduled the 
hearing in order that it cculd te held in ijilscn, North 
Carolina. 

Public Notice was furnished to each custcmer by the 
Applicant and was published in lhg Wil§Qll ]s!11 11�§, 
Wilson, Ncrth Carolinaa The Notice stated that anycne 
desiring to protest the application, or to intervene, should 
file their pretest or intervention with the Ccmmissicn by 
the date SFecifi€d in the Nctice. 

The Applica nt offered the following witness who testified 
at the hearing in support- of the application: J. Charles 
Anthcny, cwner of White Oak Water Company. 

The Ccmrrissio n  S�aff offersO the testimcny of Jesse Kent, 
Jr., ccmmission Staff Accountant, who testified on the 
original cost net investment, revenues, and expenses cf the 
Applicanti Joe Ch�sson cf The Chesson Agency, who manages 
the �pplicant1s system and handles the billing; and E. Leo
Green cf E. Leo Green and Associates, the AF�licar.t 1 s 
consulting engineera 

Mr. Henry Harrison, Mr. Luther Jcnes, Jr., and Mrsa Dora 
Vines Rcbinson, customers of the Apflicant, testified in 
protest tc the proposed rate inc.tease and descril::ed p·roblems 
with the water utility service ttay have rece ived from the 
Applicanta 

The Hearing Examiner takes judicial nctice cf the 
proc eeding in Docket Noa W-319 wherei n  the Apflicant was 
granted a certificate of Public Conve nienc e and Necessity to 
provide �ater utility service in ijhite Oak Acres - West. 

Based on 
Commission's 
presented at 
followinq 

the informaticr, 
files and on 

the he a.ring, 

i n  
the 
the 

the afflication and in the 
testimony and exhibits 

Hearing Examiner makes the 

FINDINGS OF· F AC'! 

I• White Oak Water Company was granted a Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity to Frovide water utility 
s ervice in White Oak Acres - iest subdivi sion by Cc�mission 
order issued on January 12, 1972, in Docket No. W-3j9. 

2. According to the original application in tocket Noa
W-319, most of the system was .t:uilt during 197-0-1971.

3. The State Board of Health issued a letter
dated November 16, )971, appioving the plans of 
Oak Acres West Subdivision water system. 

cf api;rcval 
the White 

This letter 



810 WATER AND SEWER 

specified that a second vell was to be developed before the 
fifty-first customer connection was made to the system. 
Construction of the second well bad been started but was not 
ccmpleted as of the bearing date in  this proceeding, January 
21, 1976. 

4. At the time of the hearing there were approximately
seventy-one (71) customer connections on the Applica nt's 
system. 

5. customer complaints aga inst this system were 
primaril.y collcerned with outages of up to several daj1S which 
resulted frcm breakdowns of the water system. Such. outages 
occurred at least five times during the test year. A second 
Or back-up well might have �revented these outages frcm 
occurring. 

6. rhe Applicant's revenues under its present rates for
the test period were $5,082. 

7. The Applicant wo uld collect $10,224 in re"Venues und·er
its proposed rates. 

8. The Applicant's reasonable operating expenses duriqg
the test period were $6,602. 

9. Under the Applicant's present rates·, the test period
operating ratio was i29.9jj. 

10. The water service frovided �y the Applicant during
the test period was inadequate. 

11- The Applicant is entitled to· increase its rates frcm.
a flat rate of $6.00 per mcnth to $8.50, which increase will 
result in an operating r_atio of 94.39l. This operating 
ratio of 94.]9%• is just and reasqnable in view of the 
inadequate service provided by the Applicant during the test 
year. If the Applicant's service had been adequate during 
the test year, the Applicant would have been entitled to an 
increase in rates that would have produced an operating 
ratio of at least -90%. 

12. As to t hose custcm.ers whose service was discontinued,
the Ap�licant has been charging � recon nection charge of 
$6. 00. (Commission Rule 87-20,(f) specifies that the 
reconnection charge shall be $�.00.) 

(3. If the customer refus�s to pay the reconnecticn fee 
and restores his own service, the Applicant then removes 
either a meter or a section of the custcmer 1 s service line. 
A plumbing f irm performing this wcrk charges a -fee of 
$J2.50. When thz meter or section cf line i s  replaced, the 
plumbing firm again charges a fee of $12.50. 1he Applicant 
then charges the total fee of $25.00 to the customer whose 
water service was discontinued, in addition to th� $6.00 
reconnecticn fee mentioned above. 



RATE .INCREASE 8 I I 

CONCL□ SICNS 

Preliminary Hatters 

On Sep.tember 29, 1975, the Applicant White Oak Water 
Company filed an application for an increase in rates tc its 
customers in the White Oak Subdivision, Wilson County, North 
Carolina. The Applicant proposed to increase such rates 
from a flat rate of $6.00- per month to a flat rate of $12.00 
per month. The Applicant is presently serving seventy-one 
(71) customers in the White Oak Subdivision. These 
customers retained an attorney and intervened in the 
proceeding. 

The Operating Ratio 

In setting rates in this proc�eding, the Hearing Examiner 
adopts tbe operating ratio formula as authorized by .G. s. 
62-133.1.

The test
November 30, 
adequate to 
Applicant. 

year used by the st�ff was the 12 months ended 
1975. This test year was sufficient and 

reflect the operating conditions of the 

The Hearing Examiner finds and concludes that the 
operating ratio of the Applicant during the test year under 
its existir.q rates was 129.91%. This ratio is determined as 
follows: 

Test year operating expen�es 

Test year operating revanues 

$6,602 

$5,082 

or 

Operating Ratio 

129.91% 

staff Witness Kent testified that the test year operating 
revenue was $5,082: this figure was not challenged. (Kent 
Exbitit I, Schedule I) 

As to the test year operating expenses: in staff Witness 
Kent•s original testimony and exhibits, the adjuSted test 
year operating expenses were $1·2,938. (Kent Eihibit I, 
Schedule I) This amount included $5,451 of interest exp�nse. 
(Kent Exhibit I, Schedule 3-2, line 7) The Hearing Examiner 
e xcludes as an operating expense the $5,·QS I .cf in terest 
expense. There was not sufficient probative evidence in 
this proceeding to establish that the debt on �hich the 
interest expense was incurred vas ,the source cf funds fer 
the Apflicant•s investment in utility plant. Mr. Anthony, 
the Appltcant 1 s ovner, was unable to show that the ae·bt 
funds in question had been dirEctly invested in utility 
plant.!/ In the absence of sufficient proof on this 



812 HATER AND SJ!l,EB 

fundamental issue, the ratepayers should net he reguired to 
pay rates to cover the interest expense. 

1/ The Hearing Examiner nctes that in the Apflicant•s 
filing for a franchise in Docket No. W-319, ._there was 
no debt shown in the Application. 

When the interest expense is excluded, tliere remains 
$1,481 of operating expenses out of the $12,938. (See al�o 
Kent Exhibit I, Schedule 3, Cclumn (d), line B; Mr. Anthony 
accepted the $7,487 as bis ••tctal operating revenue 
deductions."] During the course of the hear�ng, Mr. Kent 
made further adjustments in his testimony and exhitits tased 
upon the prior testimony of the Applicant. �hese 
adjustments, which amounted tc $885, reduced operating 
expenses from $7,487 to $6,602. This adjustment of $885 
made by Mr. Kent represented expenses that were duplicated 
in arriving at the St'aff's computation of net income. 

The Hearing Examiner finds and ,concludes that the interest 
expeqse of $5,451 should be excluded and that the adjustment 
of $885 made by Mr. Kent at the hearing is proper. 
Therefore, the Hearing Examiner finds and concludes that the 
reasonable operating expenses for the test year were $6,602. 

The Hearing EKaminer ar�roves an 
$8.50 per month. These ne11 1:ates 
operating rati o, of 94. 39%� This 
determined as follows: 

incrP.ase in rates to 
will result in an 
operating ratio is 

Operating expenses 

Operating revenues 
Operating Ratio 

$6,836 

$7,2•2 

or 

9q_39� 

The $7,242 o·f operating revenues results fi:cm the .12.50 
increase per month per custcner. The oterating expenses of 

'$6,836 result from test year OFerating expenses of $6,602, 
plus $234 of additional grcss receipts tax, and state and 
federal income taxes. 

Rates and Service 

In setting rates, the Hearing E,xaminer must consider not 
only the op�rating ratio of the AEplicant but also the 
Applicant's quality of service to its customers. Utilities 
Comm. v. Mo_;:_gan, 277 N.C. 255. The evidence -1n--thiS 
proceeding supports a finding that the AEElicant•s sei:vice 
during the test year was inadequate, and the Hearing 
Examiner so concludes. 



BATE INCREASE 813 

There is testimony that the AEplicant•s water service was 
"out" during the following times in 1975: 

(I) The Easter weekend ( 3 days)
(2) The Fourth of July (3 days)
(3) July 26, 1975

(4) La:tor Day weekend (3 days)
{5) Thanksgiving holiday weekend (5 days, except for 

restoration of service on one -day) 

There is evidence tending to shew that as early as 1971 
the Applicant was given notice by the former State Board cf 
Health [now the Division of Health Services] that the 
Applicant would need a second well in the event its custcmer 
connections exceeded fifty-cne (51). (This letter frcm the 
Beard of Health was submitted by the Applicant in its 
original filing for a franchise in Docket No. W-3(9.) The 
Applicant's consulting engineer, Hr. Green, was aware of the 
Board of Health's policy as to a second well. At the time 
of the hearing the Applicant served seventy-cne (71) 
customers on one well. The freguent and prolcnged 
disrupticn of service during 1975 was sufficient in itself 
to put the Applicant on notice that a second tack-up well 
was urgently needed. Yet, the Afplicant did not begin the 
construction of such a well until November, J 975.. 'Ihis 
second well had not been ccrnpleted at the time of the 
hearing in January, 1976. If the Applicant's system had had 
a second well in 1915, the customers would most ]ikely have 
,been spared great inconvenience and aisccmfort, as well as 
risk to their health. (See the testimcny of Henry Harrison, 
a custcmer.) consequently, as a result cf Applicant's 
inadequate service, the Hearing Examiner will afprove such 
rates to produce an operating ratio of 94 .. 39%. Had the 
Applicant provided adequate service during the t€St year, 
the Hearing Examiner would have approveO rates tc produce an 
operating ratio of at least 90%. 'Ihis Order will provide 
that the rates approved her�in. shall not teccme effective 
until the Ccmmission has received �ritten notiticaticn that 
the second well has been constructed and is actually in 
service. 

Other Matters 

It was established during the hearing that the Applicant 
was charging its customers a reccnnection charge cf $6.00. 
·rt was also shown that, in addition to the $6.00 charge, the
customers were sometimes charg€d .rn adaitional $25.00 for
Flumbing expenses. (Findings of Fact Nos. 12 and 13) 

The Ccmmission Rule R7-20(f) provides that, whenever the 
water supply is tUrned off by the utility for nonpayment of 
bill ct fraudulent use of watar, the reconnection charge 
11shall not exceed four do) lars ($4.00) for restoring said 
.§§rVJ:£.§.• 11 

In addition to Rul1= R7-20 (f), attention is called to the 
ccmmission•s order of January 12, 1972, in Docket No. �-319, 



814 WATER AND SEWER 

granting the Applicant a franchise. Finding of Fact Ne. 11 
states: 

11 11. The provision in the Applicant's p:roposed rates 
specifying $7.50 charges for disccnnecticn and for 
reconnection may be excessive, and such a provision 
specifying rec onnection charges of $4.00 under N.c.u.c. 
Rule R7-20(f), and of $2.00 und€r .N.c.o.c. Rule B7-20(g) 
would te just and reasonal:le. 11 

The Water Rate Schedule appioved by the January 12, 1972, 
Order, and attached thereto as Appendix "A", provides: 

"RECCNNECTION £HA!!2.l;:§. 

N.c.u.c. Rule R7-20(f) - $4.00
N.c.u.c. Rule R7-20(g) - $2.00 1

1 

It would appear, therefore, that the Applic�nt has 
overcharged it s customers for reconnection service in 
persistent violation of the coitmission's Bules and the water 
Rate Schedule approved for the Applicant on January 12, 
1972. The fact that Hr. Anthony has delegated the 
management of his water system to The Chesson Ag,rn cy does 
not excuse his responsibilities and obligations under th� 
Public Utilities Law. These responsibilities include the 
proper charging of water utility service in accordance with 
the apprcved tariff and the Commission's Rules. 

The Hearing Examiner 
discontinue charging any 
$4.00 fee provided in 
tariff. 

concludes that the Ap�licant should 
reconnection fees in excess of the 

N.c.u.c. Rule R7-20(f) and in its 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FCLLOHS: 

1- That the Schedule of Rates attached hereto as 
Appendi� "A 11 is hereby approved, and that said Schedule of 
Rates is hereby deemed to be filed with the Ccrn1ission 
pursuant to G.S. 62-138, and that said Schedule of Bates is 
hereby authorized to become ef1ective after the conditions 
set out in Paragraph No. 2 telow are complied with. 

2. That the Schedule cf Bates approved above shall 
become effective only after �rittan authorization frcm the 
Commission. such autho rization shall be forttccming from 
the Commission qnly after the Commission has received 
written notification fcom t he Afplicant that a tack-UF vell 
has been installed in Rhite Oak Acres - West and that said 
well is actually in service. 

ISSUED BY ORDEB OF THE COMMISSION. 



RATE INCREASE 8(5 

This the 12th day of March, 1916. 

NORTH CABCLINA U�ILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPENDIX "A" 
DOCKET NO. W-319, S□B I 
WHITE OAK WATER COHFANY 

�hite oak Subdivision 
Wilsen county 

WATER RATE SCHEDULE 

l!A1 ,BATES-: (Residential Service) $8.50 per month. 

CONNECTION CHARGES: None. 

RECONNECTION CHARGES: 

If water service cut off by utility for good cause 
(NCUC Rule R7-20f): $4.00 

If water service disccntinued at customer•s request 
(NCUC Eule R7-20g): $2.00 

EILLS DU!: On hilling date. 

�1112 fA�! ]Q�: Fifteen (15) days after billing date. 

BILLJ!Q FR�QUE!f!: Shall be monthly, for service in 
arrears. 

f!B!M�] CHARQES FOft LATE PAYMENT: 
1% per month will be applied to the unpaid talance of all 
bills still past due twenty-five (25) days after billing 
date. 

Issued in accordance with authority granted by tbe North 
Carolina Utilities ccmmissicn in Docket No. W-319, sub I 
on March 12, 1976. 

DOCKET NO. W-2j4, SUB 18 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application by Beater Utilities, Inc., 
Post Office Box 549, Cary, North 
Carolina, for Approval to Borrow' 
$325,000 and ExEcute a Refinancing Plan 

CRDER �PFROVING A 
LCAN OF $325,000 
AND A REFINANCING 
FLAN 

On May 13, 1976, Heater Utilities, Inc. (the Ccmi;any) 
filed an apflication with this ccmmission for apptoval by 
the Ccm�ission to borrow frcm tha Carclina Bank of Sanford, 
Ncrth Carolina, $325,000 repayable with interest at J0.25% 



816 WATER AND S·EWE� 

on a t��lve-year amortization schedule over a period of 
sixty months and to tise th� funds in a iefinancing plan. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I• Heater utiliti�s, Inc., is a Scuth carclina 
corporation domes·ticated in North· Carclina and it holds a 
franchise to· serve 22 service areas in Ncrth carclina as ·cf 
Decemter 31, !975. It alsc bold� fr�nchises tc operate 
several water and sever systems in South Carolina. The 
south Carolina operations account for ahcut 71% cf total 
operat�ng revenues. For the 12 months ended September 30, 
1975, Heater Utilities, Inc. operating revenues W•Hf, as 
foll9vs: 

North Carolina Water 
South carclina Water 
south carclina Sewer 

Total 

!107,456
182,353

__ l!lL&!!!l 
$372,097 
---------

28.9-X 
49.o,

_n�H 
100.0% 

As of December 31, 1575, there were 1,175 custp;ers l:eir.g 
served in the 22-North carclina s�r¥i�e areas. 

2. The .owners of Heclter Utilities, Inc. also cwn Heater
Well Ccmpany, Inc. of Cary, Nc!=th • Catclina. Heater Well 
Ccmpa�y, Inc. is engaged· in the wall drilling and associated 
water and sewer maintenance and s9:rvice business including 
the sellfnq of pumps and parts required in the industry. 

3. Since the incorporation of Hea�er Otilities, Inc. in
May, 1566, to the present, Hea·ter Well .Ccmpany, Inc. bas 
performed services and sold sup!'.li_es and Farts to the Heater 
Utilities, Inc. Daring this p�riod of time, Heater Well 
Company, Inc. extended credit tc Heater Utilities and did 
not insist on keePing the account talanc8 jn a current 
status. As reflected in tne application and verified by 
annual reports filed with the conmission and the Ccmreissicn 
staff �udit report in the last general rate case. (r.:ocket No. 
W-214, Sub 14), the account$ pa.yaOle talances tc Heater Well
company hy Heater Utilities ha5 been as follows:

12-31-71
9-30-72
9-30-7 J
9-30-74 - - - -
9-30-75 - - - -
2-29-76

$ 51,077.91 
91,041-19 

158,0iJ.76 
181,314.E2 
169,149.51 
188,117-18 

4. In addition to the buiidup in the acccunts payahl�
account to Heater Well Company, H3ater Utilities bas ha� io 
engage in vacions tyFes cf financing methcds tc a.cguire 
e_quipment and working capi t ;1.l ne€d ed to c feta t-? the 
utilities. A list of these short- and lcng-tei:rn leans was 
filed with the ai:;plica.tion including those loans which are 
slated to be· ·paid off or refinanced by the r.ew l.can and 
which total approximately $96,000. 



SECURl'I.IES 817 

5. Tte ccrnposit� intere3t cate on the outstanding 
indebtedness is about egual to the new proposed cate of 10 
1/4%; however, the refayment schadule cf the principal and 
interest on the new loan is such that the total mcnthly 
pa-yments for t·he first fiv:-yaar p€riod is less fer the 
entire loaD than the current refayment schedule cf th� 
$96,000 to be refinanced. Tais is fOSsitle tecause cf the 
t:allooned final pa.yment {60th) schedulrd to be $236,870.82 
at the end cf fiva years at 1i1hicb timG i+ is anticipated 
that the lean outstanding will b� refinanced fer ancther 
term. 

The refinancin•J program rasults primarily tram three 
reasons: 

(I) Heater Wall Company has been advised by its
independent auditors (Ernst & Ernst) that it can no
lcnger carry the $169,000 (as of September 30, 1975)
accounts raceivable Jue frcrn Heater Utilities Ccropany
in the current ass�ts s�ction of Heatet Well Ccrrpany
because cf the lcng-ter� accumulaticn and ncn-payment
of the account. This a�ticn of reclassification will
put the Heater Well Ccm�any in a negative current
ratio position (currant assets tc current liabilities
- a liquidity test scm�times teferred tc as the acid
test) and thereby pr�hibit it frcm being able to
bond its work.

(2) Heater: Utilities, Inc . h:is finally fcund a lender
that will make it a lo3n in sufficient amount to
refinance on reasonable terms both as to repayment
schedule and interest rate. Water ccmpanies have a
very diffic ult time locating lenders and it does
appear that Heater Utiliti�s is fortunate in securing
this type loan.

Heater Utilities in its apflication states that it
bas tried �hrough the S�all Business Administration,
Farmers Heme Administration, direct individual leans,
insurance company loans, tank loans, an d foundation
leans without success to sacure adeguate financing.

(3) The desire by the owners of Heater Utilities ta have
the utility company on its own financial foundation.

6. Because of the common ownership of Heater Well
Company and Heater Util·ities, Inc. anil the fact that about 
52% ($169,000 of the $325,000) of the proposed lean is to be 
used to Fay off an accumulated accounts payable to Heater 
well Ccmpany, the rea sonableness of the charges making up 
this otligation is importa nt. To test this reasonableness, 
Heater Utilities was requested and did furnish its fOlicies 
on the pricing of services a nd products which have been 
charged to it by Heater Well ccmpany. The formal written 
re�pcnse to this request vas filed as a part of the 
application in letter form by R. B. Heater, President of 
Heater Utilities, Inc. 



8 I 8 WATE� Atrn SEWER 

To further veri�y the reascnableness o f  these tyfes of 
transactions, a review was made of the last Commission staff 
audit performed by Staff Accountant, Jesse Kent, On the 
Heater Utilities, Inc. op�rations •{Docket No. W-274, Sub J4, 
audit Cated Mdrch 15, 1974, for the year ended September 30, 
1973) concerning the examination of the methcds used in 
allocating joint costs b�tween the twc ccmpanies. 'The audit 
repott indicates that no exception to the transfer charges 
were noted and Mr. Kent stateJ that he thought the mettods 
used were fair and produced reascnable results. 

7. The loan will l:e l:;acked by the pledge cf t'=:al 
property under mortgage in the State cf south Carclina owned 
and used by Applicant in its south Carclina operations. The 
assignment as collateral of certain shares o f  stock in 
Heater Utilities, Inc. and th� personal endorsement cf 
certain of the shareholder s of H€dtar Well Ccm�any, Inc. 

8. The proceeds o f  the loan are to 1:e u sed approximately
as fcllo11s: 

Reduc� accounts payable to Heater Well 
Ccmpany, Inc. 

Reduce Heater Utilities, Inc. short-term 
accounts payable 

Reduce ·neater Utilities, Inc. accounts 
pay�ble a nd accrued expenses 

Reduce Heater Utilities, Inc. lcng-term 
debt 

Increase Heater Utilitias, Inc. cash 
wcrking capital 

$i6C,OOC 

6,600 

64,400 

89,0CO 

9. The approximate monthly cash requirement to service
Heater Utilities outstanding d-:bt as of September 30, 1975, 
including interest and principal payments is $6,896 before 
and $6,306 after proposed refinancing. 

CONCLUSICNS 

Upon review and study of tha verified ap�licaticn, its 
supporting data and other information in the Commission's 
file s, the ccmmission is of the opinion and so finds that 
the Company is a public utility sabject to the jurisdiction 
of this Commission with respect to its rates, service and 
securities issues and that the proposed transaction is: 

(a} For a la1o1ful object within the corpcrate purposes of 
tte company; 

(b) ccmpatible with th� public interest;

(c) Necessary and appropriat
pro�er performance by th
the public and will not
that servicej and

for and consistent with the 
company o f  its service to 

mpair its ability to perform 



SECURITIES 8(9 

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
pur foses ..

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED tha.t Heater Utilities, Inc., be, 
and it is hereby authorized, emfcwered .and permitted under 
the terms and conditions set forth in the application: 

I• To borrow the principal sum of $325,000 frcm The 
Caroli na Bank cf Sanford, North Carolina, refayable with 
interest at J0 .. 25% on a twelve-year amortization schedule 
over a period of sixty months at the rate of $3,931.09 per 
month for fifty-nine payments with a final payment in the 
amount of $236,870.82. Assumin] £atisfactory ccmpliance 
with the installment payments, the l�nder will undertake a 
similar repeat loan or loans until the ind€btedness is fully 
liquidated. 

2. To execute or enter into the Loan Agreement with The
Carolina Bank of Sanford, Nerti, Catalina, as well as ether 
dccurrents as may be necessary er desiratle in connection 
with the lean and refinancing pla.n as contemplated in the 
Company's applica tion to this Ccmmissicn, and 

3. To use the net proc�eds from the transacticn for the 
purposes set forth in the application and recited in Finding 
of Fact No. 8 in this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT: 

I• The Company report tile consummaticn of the 
transaction to the commission within thirty (30) days after 
such transaction is consurumatei (including the expenses 
incurred in connection thereMith) and within Such time it 
shall file with the commission c-:ii:ies of the Loan Agreement 
entered into by the company and The Carolina Bank in the 
fina l form in which the agreement is executed; ar,d 

2. Thi s proceeding be and the same is continued en the
docket of the Commission, without day, for the purpose of 
receiving the report as heteinatcva FIOVided and ncthing in 
this order sha ll be construed to deprive this ccmmissicn of 
its regulatory authority under law. 

ISSUED BY ORDEF OF THE CCMHISSION. 

This the 28th day of May, 1976. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH C�RCLIN� UTI1I1IES CCMNISSION 
Katherine rl. Peele, Chief Clerk 



820 SUEJECT INDEX FOO CRtEES FEINTED 

Subject Ind�x to Otders Reported 

SUBJECT INDEX 
UTILITIES COMMISSION ORDEBS FULL oEFCRT PRINTED 

CONDENSEC INDEX CUTLINE 

I. GENERAL ORDERS (Detailed outline p. 8�1) 
A. General
B. Electricity
c. Gas
D. Telephone

II. ELECTRICiiY (Detailed Outline p. 822) 

III. 

IV. 

v. 

VI. 

VII. 

VIII. 

A. complaints
B. Rates
c. Sales
D. Securities
E. Miscellaneous

GAS 
A. Emergency Purchases

(Detailed outline p. 825) 

B. 
c. 

Rates (Tracking Incteases) 
Miscellaneous 

HCTOE 
A. 

BUSES (Detailed Outline p. 827) 
Brokers License 

B. Franchise· certificates

c. Rates

�CTOE 
A. 

TRUCKS (Cetailed Outline p. 828) 

B. 
c. 

D. 

Authority Granted
Rates
Sales and iransfars
Miscellanecus

RAILROADS 
A. Discontinuance

(Detailed outline p. 828) 
of Agency Stations 

B. Rates

TELEPHONE (Detailed Outline p. 829) 
A. certificates
B. Rates

c. Sales

WATER 
A. 
B. 
c. 

AND SEWER (Detailed 
Franchise Certificates 
Rate Increase 
Securities 

outline p. 830) 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 

SUB,HCT INDEX 

UTILITIES COMMISSION ORDERS FOLL REPCEi PBINTED 

DETAILEC INDEX, COTLiNF 

I. GENEEAL ORDERS

A. General

I• H-100, Sub 58 - Amendments to Rules Rl-17
and Rl-24 Requiring Data With Filing of 
Bate Application 

2. M-100, Sub 65 - R�visicD of Rule R2-72
Fegistration of Certificates and Fermits

3. H-100, Sub 66 - Revisicn of Rule R2-76(b)
Issuance of Identification Stamps and Use
of Cab cards

4. H-100, Sub 67 - Amendment to Rule Rl-(6
Pledging Assets, Issuing securities,
Assuming Obligations

5. H-100, Sub 68 - Amending Rule R2-Q8 and
adding Rule R3-9

B. Electricity

821 

FAGE 

3 

4 

5 

6 

I• E-1·00,- Sub 23 - Order Bagt1j.ring Inventcry 12 
and Inspection of Certa in Dams Owned in 
Ncrth Carolina by Electric U.tilities 

2. E-100, Sub 23 - safety of Certain Dams 01oned (3 
in North Carclina by Elactric Utilities
Order of Clarificaticn

c. Gas

I• G-100, Sub 14 - ProcEdure for Natural Gas 14 
Cases Occasioned by Abclesale Increases Unde r 
G.�. 62-133(f)

2. G-100, sub 22A - Approval cf Cne-Year (.6 
Extensicn of  Transco-Mcsta�ber Exploraticn
and Drilling Program

3. G-100, Suh 26 - Adopticn of Mirimum Federal 18 
safety Standards for Pipeline Fac�lities and
1ransportation of Gas Under the Natural Gas
fipeline Safety Act

4. G-100, Sub 27 - Uniform Standards for 32 
Classification and Ins�ection of Gas Leaks



822 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDEBS fBIN�ED 

5. G-100, sub 28 - Emergency Purchases by North 3q 
Carolina Gas Utilities Pursuant to the
Settlement Agreement in !PC Docket No. RF72-99

6. G-tOO, sub 29 - P olicy fer Pricing of
Natural Gas Acquired Tbtough Emergency
Purchases

7. G-100, ·sub 30 - Amendmants to the l'linimum
Federal Safety standards

8. GE-I - Approval of a Gas E��loration and
Drilling Venture - Transmac Joint Venture,
Chandeleur So und, Bleck �9 Prospect

9. GE-2 - Approval of Gas EXfloration and
Drilling Venture - Hepa �lantation
Prospect, Iberia Parish, Louisiana

n. Telephone

36 

45 

64 

67 

1- E-100, sub 34 - Requirament of Flow Thrcugh of 70 
Revenues - Mebane Bcme Telephone ccmpany

2. P-100, Sub 34 - Regoiraaent of Flow Through of 71 
Bevenues - Mid-Carclina 7elephcne CcmpanJ

3. P-100, sub 34 - Order Amendi�g Flow Thrcugh 72 
Requirements - Norfclk & carclina 7elephone
Company

4. F-100, Sub 34 - Reguirament of Flow 7hrcugh of 74 
Revenues - North Carclina 7elephone ComEany

5. F-100, Sub 34 - Reguirament cf Flow Thrcugh of· 75 
Eevenues - The Old Tcwn telephone System, Inc.

6. P-100, Sub 34 - Reguirament of Flow Thrcugh of 76 
Revenues - United 'lelephcne Ccl!lpany of the
Carolinas, Inc.

II. ELECTRICITY

A. ccmplaints

1. E-7, Sub 205 - Duke Fower COmEany, North 79 
Carolina Public Interest Research Group, Inc.,
6 Jesse L. Riley vs. - order Dismissing
Complaint

B. Rates

1. E-2, Sub 264 - Carolina Fower & Light Company 84 
Adjustment & Increase in Electric
Rates g. Charges

2. E-2, Sub 275 - Carolina Power & light Company 124 



DETAILED INDBX OUTLINE 

Approving Adjustment in Rates & 
Charges Pursuant to G. s. 62-134(e) 

B23 

3. E-2, Sub 278 - Carolina 1:011er & Light Ccmpany 126 
order Denying Charge in Bates Based
en Cost of Fuel

4. E-2, Sub 281 - Carclina Power 6 Light ccmpany 126 
ApEroving Adjustment in Bates &
Charges Pursuant to G. s. E2-134(e)

5. E-2, Sub 282 - Carolina E?oiier & light cc mp any 128 
Approving Reduction in Rates & charges
Eursuant to G. s. 62-1 311 (e)

6. E-2, Sub 285 - Carolina Fower & Light Ccmpany 129 
Approving Adjustment in liates &
Charges Pursuant to G. s. E2-134(e)

7. E-2, Sub 289 - Carclina Power & light CCIDFBDY 131 
Approving Adjustment in Bates &
Charges Pursuant to G. s. E2-134(e)

e. E-2, Sub 296 - carolind Power & Light company 133 
ApEroving Decrease in Bates Based on ccst of
Fuel

9. E-2, Sub 298 - Carolina Power S Light company 134 
App:oving Adjustmant in lia-tes t
Charges Pursuant to G. s. 62-134(e)

10. E-7, Sub 196 - Duke Power CcmEany - Apfrcving 136 
Adjustment in Rates & Charges Pursuant
to G. s. 62-134(e)

II• E-1, sue 200 - tuke Power Ccmfany - Apfrcving 137 
Adjustment in Rates 6 Charges Pursuant 
to G. s. 62-134(e) 

12. E-1, sub 201 - tuke Power ccmfany - Apfrcving 139 
Adjustment in Rates & Charges tursuant
to G. s. 62-134(e)

13. E-7, sub 203 - tuke Powar ccmfany - Apfroving 140 
Adjustment in Rates & Cbatg es Pursuant
to G. s. 62-134(e)

14. E-7, sub 206 - Duke Powar Ccmfany - Apfrcving (42 
A4justment in Rates 6 Charges Pursuant
to G. s. 62-134 (e)

1s. E-7, Sub 201· - Duke Fowar ccmfany - Apfrcving 143 
Decrease in Rates & Charges Pursuant 
to G. s. 62-134-(e) 

(6. E-7, sub 207 - Duke Power Comfany - Order 
Correcting Error 

I 44 



82Q SUBJECT INDEX PCR ORDEBS HINTED 

11. E-7, Sut 208 - Duke Power CCmEany - ApFrcving 145 
Decrease in Rates·& Charges Fursuant 
to G. s. 62-134(eJ

1e. E-7, Sut 210 - Duke Fovar ccmFany - ApFrcving 146 
Adjustment in Rates & Charges Pursuant 
to G. s. 62-134 (eJ 

19. E-7, Sub 212 - Duke Fower Company - Approving 148 
Decrease in Rates & charges Pursuant to
G. S. 62-13Q(e)

20. E-7, Sub 215 - Duke Eo'll�c Company - order 149 
Approving Adjustment io Rates & Charges
Pursuant to G.s. 62-IJij(e)

21. E-34, sut 10 - Nev Bivar Light & Fower ccm- 150 
pany - Adjustment & Increase in Electric
Rates & Charges

22. E-22, Sub 170; E-22, Sub 165; & E-22, 161 
Sub f61 - Virginia.Electric & Power Ccmpany
Adjustment in Rates & Charges; Closing
Dockets

23. E-22, sub 186 - Virginia Electric & Power ccm- 162 
pany - Approving Decrease in Rates & Clarges
Pursuant to G. s. 62-13ij(a)

24. E-22, Sub 189 - Virginia Electric & Power
ccmpany - Approving Adjustment in Rates
& Charges P ursuant to G.E. 62-J34(e)

25. E-22, sub t93 - Virginia Electric & Fower
Ccmpany - Approving Beduction in Bates &
Charges Pursuant to G. s. 62-134(e)

26. E-22, Sut 194 - Virginia Electric & Fower
Ccmpany - Approving Decrease in Rates &
Charges Pursuant tc G. s. 62-134(e)

27. E-22, Sut 196 - Virginia Electric & Power
Ccmpany - Approving Adjustment in Rates
& Charges Pursuant to G. s. 62-134(e)

28. E-22, Sul 197 - Virginia Electric & Power
ccmpany - Approving Decrease in Bates &
Charges Pursuant tc G. s. 62-134(e)

29. E-22, Sut 198 - Virginia Electric & Power
Ccmpany - Approving Adjustment in Rates
& Charges Pursuant to G. s. 62-(34(�)

30. E-22, sut 1·99 - Virginia Electric & Fewer
Ccmpany - Approving Decrease in Ba tes &
charges Pursuant tc G. s. 62-134(e)

163 

165 

166 

I 67 

( 68 

169 

171 



DETAILED INDBX OUTLINE 

31. E-22, Sut 201 - Virginia Electric & Power
company - Approving Cgcrease in Rates &
charges Pursuant ta G. s. 62-134(e)

32. E-22, sub 202 - Virginia Electric & Power
Ccmpany - Approving De.c1:Ease in Rates 6
Charges Pursuant tc G. s. 62-134(e)

33. E-22, sut 205 - Virginia Electric & Power
ccmpany - Approving Adjustment in Rates
t Charges Pursuant tc G. s. 62-134(e)

34. I-35, Suk 4 - ffestern Catclina Universit}
Adjustment t Increase in Electric Rates
& charges

C. Sales

825 

172 

173 

174 

176 

1. E-7, sub 209 - Duke Power Company from the 185 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
Approving Acquisition of the Off-campus
Oniversity Electric Utility system

n. Securities

I• E-2, sub 293 - Carolina Po�er & Light Ccmpany (92 
Authority to Sell AdditicDel 3,SC0,000 
Shares of Common stock 

2. E-1, sub 198 - Duke Fower ccmFany - Authority 195 
to Issue & Sell up tc $5,000,000
Shares of Common Steck

3. E-1, Sub 21 I - Duke Poier Ccmpany - Authcrity 199 
to Issue & Sell $100 Millien Principal Amcunt
of First & Refunding Mortgage Bonds

4. E-13, Suh 28 - Nantahala Power & Light ccm- 202 
pany - Authority tc ccnvert a Fortion cf
common Equity Capital into Long-Term Debt

E. Miscellaneous

1. E-7, sub 199 - tuke Power ComFany - Autbcrity 206 
to sell & Lease-Back an Cffice Building &
the Toddville Warebous: Facility

2. E-19, Sut 19 - ROSElle L1gbting ccmpany, Inc. 211 
Order ApFrbving Refund Procedure from
Roselle Lighting company, Inc., to the Town
of Landis

III. GAS

A. Emergency Purchases

1. G-21, Sub 148 - North Catalina Natural Gas 212 



826 SUBJECT INDEX FCB ORDEES FBINTEt 

Corporation - Order Affirming Tariff for 
Emergency Purchase 

B. Rates (Tracking Increases)

(. G-21, Sub f28B - North Carolina Natural Gas 218 
Corporation 

2. G-21, sub 147 - North Carclina Natural Gas 226 
Ccrporation (1-5-76)

3. G-21, Sut 147 - North Carclina Natural Gas 227 
Corporation - supplemental Order (4-8-76)

4. G-21, Sut 153 - North Carclina Natural Gas 234 
Ccrporation 

5. G-3, Sub 58B - Pennsylvania & southern Gas 243 
Company 

6. G-3, sub 70 - Pennsylvania & Southern Gas
Company 

7. G-9, Sub 131D - Piedmont Natural Gas Company, 255 
Inc.

8. G-9, sub 152 - Piedmont Natural Gas Ccmpany, 262 
Inc. (1-7-76)

9. G-9, Sub 152 - Eiedmont !atural Gas Company, 264 
Inc. - supplemental Order (4-8-76)

IO. G-9, sub I 57 - Piedmcnt Natural Gas Company, 270 
Inc. 

11- G-9, sub 159 - P�edmont Natural Gas Ccmpany, 278 
Inc.

12. G-5, Sub I 16 - Public Sgrvice Company cf 281 
North Carolina, Inc. ( 1-5-16)

J3. G-5, Sub I 16 - Fublic Service CcmFany of 
North Carolina, ·Inc. - Supplemental Order 
C4-8-76) 

14. G-5, Sub 121 - Eublic Service ccm�any cf
North Carolina, Inc.

283 

289 

15. G-1, Sub 47B - United Cities Gas company

1·6. G-1, sub 59 - United Cities Gas company 

c. Miscellaneous

299 

302 

(. G-9. sub 148 - Piedmcnt Natural Gas Company, 309 
Inc. - Final order Ccnclu�ing Inv€stiga-
ticn of Level of Rates 6 Rate of Seturn en 



DETAILED INDEX ODTLINE 827 

•I 975 Operations & 'Apprcvi'ng 'Refund

2. G-5, Sub I 02C - Public service Company ,of 315 
North Carolina, Inc. - order Adjusting Rate
to Increase Volume Variation Adjustment
Factor by $.2835 per mcf

3. G-5, Subs 102, 112, 113 6 114 - Public 322 
service Company of North Carolina, Inc.
Order Issuing Staff Rafort & Investigation
of Level of Bates & Rate cf Beturn on
1975 Operation,$

4. G-5, Subs 102, 112, 113 6 114 - Public 326 
Service company of ,North Carclina, Inc.
Final order on Excepticns

5. G-5, Sub 120 - Public Service Company of 334 
North Carolina, Inc. - Order Approving
surcharge to Recover E11�1:g ency ·purchases 

6. G-5, Sub 120 - Fublic Service company of North 337 
Carolina, Inc. - Order AF provin·g continuation
of surcharge

IV. MOTOE BUSES

A. Brckers License

1. B-329 - Charlotte Visitours, Inc. - Reccm- 339 
mended Order Granting Brcker•s License in
Intrastate Operations frcm Charlotte, N.C.

2. E-330 - Hazel Kay Tours - Recommended Order 341 
Granting Broker's Licanse in Intrastate
Oferations Between Certain Pcints in N.C.

E. Franchise Certifi�ates

1. E-325 - American Coach Lines, Inc. 344 
Authority Granted to Engage in tbe Trans-
fOrtation of Passengers Eetwe�n tbe G�orgia-
North Carolina State Line 6 Asheville

2. B-7, Subs 92 & 93; B-(.03, ·Sut 18; & B-313, 350 
Sul: I - Greyhound L'ines, Inc. - Reccmmended
Crder Granting Petiticns of Greyhound Lines,
Inc., to Discontinue Bus Service - Granting
Apflication of iilkes Transportaticn ccmFany
for Additional Operating Authority

3. E-aa. Suh 9 - Suburl:an Bus Lines Company 357 
Recommended Order Reinstating .,Authority
Under a Portion of Certi fie ate No. B-88



828 SUEJECT INDEX FCB CRDEES FEIN'IEC 

c. Rates

1. E-JOS, Sub 35 - Rates-Bus - order Appr oving 362 
Increase in Rates & Charges in Intercity Bus
Passenger Fares 6 Bus Package Express Bates
6 Charges

V. HO'IOE TRUCKS

A. Authority Granted

f. T-1709, Sub I - Eastern Courier - Contract 376 
Carrier Authority

2. 'I-1724, Sub I - Graham, Garland Rotertson 386 
Common Carrier Authority

3. T-1077, sub 13 - Purclator Courier Corpora- 392 
tion - common carri�r Authority

4. 'I-1701, Sub I - Tarheel lndustries, Inc. 413 
contract carrier Authority

B. Bates

t. 'I-825, Subs 192, 193 & I SQ - Rates-'Iruck 419 
Order Granting Rate Increase, Denying classifi­
cation Changes en Articles of Iron or steel
& Faper & Paper Products; Cisalloving
Ccmmingl'ing Tariff• Allotiing Vehicle
Crdered Not Used Hille

c. Sales and transfers

1. 1-�21, sub 18 - Harper trucking Company,
Inc., frcm Haywco1-Atkins trucking,
Inc. - Order Granting transfer

D. Miscella neous

432 

1. i-1611, sub 2 - Burtcn Lines. Inc. - Cease 440 
& Desist Order

2. T-(601, sub I - Parks Moving 6 Storage, Inc. 445 
crder Granting Authority to Assign Operating
Eights

VI. RAILFOADS

A. Discontinuance of Agency Stations

I• R-29, Sub 217 - Southern R2ilway Ccmpany
Recommended order Granting Authority tc 
Discontinue Agency Staticn at Concord 6 
to Dismantle Present station 

447 



DETAILED INDEX OOTLINE . 829 

B. Rates

I• R-66, Subs 74 & 15 - Rates-Railrcad - Crder 452 
Granting Increase in Bates & Charges 

2. R-66, Sub 77 - Rates-Railroad - Recommended 458 
order Denying cancellaticn of Rates

3. R-66, Sub 80 - Rates-Railroad - Crder Denying 462 
Increase in Rates 6 Charses

VII. iELEPHONE

A. Certificates

I• F-120, Sub I - Pineville, 1o�n of - Order 471 
Granting certificate of Eublic Convenience 
& Necessity 

B. Rates

I• P-10, Suh 351 - Central 1elephone Ccmpany 482 
order Granting Increasas in Rates & Charges 

2. F-10, sut 351 - Cantral IeleFhcne Company 522 
Errata order

3. P-12, Sub 65 - Citizens 1elephone Company
Order Granting Partial Increase in 
Eates & Charges

525 

4. F-12, Sub 65 - Citizens Ielephcne ccmpany 566 
Order Clarifying AFFEDdi1 cf· Rates; Extending
Effective Date

5. P-12. Sub 65 - Citizens 'lalephone company 567 
Errata Order

6. P-19. Sub 163 - General 'lelephcne Company of 567 
the Southeast - Order Granting Increases
in Bates & charges

7. P-lg. Sub 163 - G�neral '113.lephone company of 615 
the Southeast - Errata order Correcting
Appendices A & E

8. P-26. Sub 76 - Heins Telephone comfany 617 
Order Granting Fartial Increase in Rates

9. F-31, Sub 100 - Lexingtcn telEFhcne Ccniany 653 
Order Granting Fartial Increase in Rates
6 Charges

10. P-61. Sub 54 - Randolph 'lelephcne company 683 
Becommended Order Granting Partial Increase
in Rates & Charges



830 SUEJEC'l INDEX PCB OBDEBS FEINTED 

l'I. P-55, Sub 742 - Southern Ball Telephone 6 '706 
Telegraph Company - order Amending Order 
of 12-19-75 to Exempt from Directory 
Assistance Charge the Blind er Physically 
Handicapped to the Extent Ibey Are anatle to 
Ose the Telepbcne Direct·cry 

12. F-78, Sub 35 - Westco lelefhcne comFany 708 
Order Approving Increases in Bates
& charges

13. P-58, Sub 99 - ijestern Carolina Telephone 748 
company - order Approving Increases
in Bates & Charges

c. Sales 

I• P-55, Sub 758 - Southern 8911 Telephone
& Telegraph company £rem the university 
of North Carolina at Cbafel Hill - Order 
Approving Sale & Acquisiticn of 
University Telephone Utility 

790 

VIII. WATEB AND SEWEB

A. Franchise certificates

I• W-537• Sub I - ialker-in-tbe-Hills Water
System, Inc. - ReccmmendEd Order 
Granting Temporary Operating Authority 
& Approving Rates 

B. Rate Increase

800 

1. W-43, sub 10 - 1afayette water corporation 805 
crder Gran ting Rate Increase

2. (ol-319, sub I - lihite Oak 'ilater compa!ly 808 
Recommended Order ApFrcving Increased Bates

c. Securities

I• W-274, sub 18 - Heater Otilities, Inc.'
Crder Approving a Lean of !325,000 & 
a Refinancing Plan 

815 



CONtEHSED ODTLINE 

subject Index to Orders Not Reporte d 

TABLE CF CEDERS 

Not Printed 

831 

I. ELECTRICITY (tetailed Outline p. 832) , 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

A. Rate Changes Eased on cost of Fuel
B. Rates
c. Securities AutboriiEd
D. Miscellaneous .

GAS 
A. 
B. 
c. 

D. 
E. 

F. 

HC706 
A. 
B. 
c. 

HOTOB 
A. 
B. 
c. 

D. 
E. 

(Detailed Outline p. 833)
Emergency Purchases 
Rates (Tracking Increases) 
securities 
Statistica l Sampling Erogram 
Wa iver Granted 
Miscellaneous 

BUSES (Detailed Outline p. 835) 
Brokers License 
Franchise ceitificates Granted or Amended 
Miscellanecus 

TRUCKS (tetailed Outline p. 836)
Authority Granted 
Certificates Cancelled or Revcked 
Change in Name 
Denying or Dismissing Afplication 
Franchise Certificates 

F. R ates
G. Sales and '.transfers
e. Mis cellaneous

V. RAILROADS (Detailed Outline p. 846)
A. Discontinuance of Agency Stations
B. Mobile Agency ccnce�t
c. Open and Prepay Stations
D. Rates
E. Side Track or Team 1rack Removed
F. Hiscell anecus

VI. TELEPHONE (Cet ailed Outline p. 850) 

VII. 

A. Complaints
B. Radio ccmmcn carriers
c. Securities
n. Tariffs
E. Miscellaneou s

WA1EB 
A. 
B. 
c. 
D. 
E. 
F. 

AND SEWER (Detailed 
cancell ation of Certificates 
Franchise and Bates 
Rates 
Sales and '.transfers Denied 
Sales and rransfers Granted 
Miscellaneous 

outline p. 653) 



€32' SUBJECT INDEX FOB OBDEFS NO'I PRI-N'IED 

TABLE OF. CE.DEBS 

Not Prin ta.d' 

Detailed outline 

I. ELECTBICITY

A. Rate Changes Based en Cost of !.uel

1- Carolina Power & Light Ccmfany
Reduction in Rates & Charges

E-2,

2. Carclina Power & Light CC!lfany
order Denyi,ng I-ncrease

3. Carcli·na Power & Light ccmfany 
Api;:roving Inc�ease

4. Carolina Power & Light CcmfaDy
ApErcving Decrease

5. Carolina Power & Light Ccmfany
Approving Increase

6. caz:olina Power & Light comfany, 
Approving Decrease

7. Duke Power company
Approving Decrease

a. Duke Power company
Approving Decrease

9. Virginia Electric & Power
company - Approving Decrease

B •. Sates· 

f •. Carolina Power & Light Cc11-i;:any 
Order Closing Docket 

c. Securities Authori2ed

E-2,

E-2,

E-2,

E-2,

E-2, 

E-7,

E-7,

E-22,

Sub 277 

sub 2B0 

Sub 28€ 

Sub 290 

Sub 291 

Sub 292 

Sub 194 

Sub 214 

Sub 204 

1- Carclina Power & Light Ccmtany
order Granting Authority tc
Issue & sell 500,000 Sharas cf
Common Stock Pursuant to an
Automatic Dividend
Reinvestment Plan

E-2, Sub 2S5

2. tuke Power company
Approving Loan Agreemants

3. Duke Power Ccmpany
Employees• Stock Plan

E-1, Sub 204

E-1, sub 213

2-3-16

3-1-16 

6-28-16

8-11-16 

9-28-16

1.0-11-16 

1-13-16 

I 1-5-16 

11-8-76

6-28-76

U-5-76 

5-26-16

10-12-76



DEiAILED ODiLINE 833 

D. Miscellaneous

I • Fayetteville, City cf E-41 1-26-76
certificate Authorizing 
ccnstruction of combustion Gas 
Turbine Generating Facilities 

2. Nantahala Power & tight Ccmpcny E-J3, Sub 23 3-10-76
Order Dismissing com�laint

3. Nantchala Power & light CCmE,any E-13, Sub 26 2-3-76
Order Granting Authcrity to
Bestate Books of Account

4. University of North Carolina at E-39, Sub 8 9-7-76
Chapel Hill - Order Modifying
Eurchased Power Adjustment
Factor

II. GAS

A. Emergency Purchases 

I • North Carolina Natural Gas G-21, Sub I 60 12-8-76
Corporation - order Authorizing 
Recovery of Excess cost of 
Emergency Gas Purchases 

2. North Carolina Natural Gas G�2I, Sub 160 12-14-76 
ccrporation - Order Clarifying
Order of 12-8-76

3. Pennsylvania & southern Gas
ccmEany - Orde'r Authorizing

G-3, Sub 72 12-8-76

Recovery of Excess cost cf
Emergency Gas Purchases

4. Piedmont Natural Gas Ccm�any, G-9, Sub 162 12-8-76
Inc. - Order Authorizing
Recove:cy of Excess Cost of
Emergency Gas Purchasas

5. Public s�rvice Company of G-5, Sub 125 12-e-16
North Carolina, Inc. - Order
Authorizing Recovery of Excess
Cost of Emergency Gas Purchases

6. United Cities Gas ccmpany G-f, Sut 60 12-8-76
O:cder Authorizing Recov�ry of 

Excess Cost of Emergency Gas
Furcbases

B. Bates ('tracking Increases)

I • North Carolina Natu:cal Gas G-21, Sub 142 4-9-76
Ccrporation G-21, Sub 142A

G-21, Sub 144



834 SUBJECT INDEX F06 CRDEBS NOT PRIN'IED 

2. North Carolina Natural Gas
ccrporation

G-21, sub 161 12-16-76

3. North Carolina Natural Gas
corporation

G-21, Sub 162 12-30-76

4. Eennsylvania & Southe�n Gas
company

5. Piedmont Natural Gas CCmfany,
Inc.

6. Piedmont Natural Gas Company.
Inc.

7. Piedmont Natural Gas company,
Inc.

8. F.iedmont Natural Gas CcmEany,
Inc.

G-3 ., sub 73

G-9, Sub 150
G-9, Sub (SI

G-9, Sub 155

G-9, Sub 160

G-9, Sub 161

9. Public service company of North G-5, Sub 124
Catalina, Inc.

(0. United Cities Gas Ccmpany G-1, Sub 61

c. Securities

(. Pennsylvania & Southern Gas 
Company (North Carolina Gas 
Service Division) - Oeder 
Granting Authority tc EOIIOW 
$800,000 Principal Amount 

D. Statistical SamFling Program

I• United cities Gas Ccmpany 
ImElement a Statistical 
Sarrplinq Program for Jetering 
'Iesting 

E. Waiver Granted

G-3, Sub €9

G-1, Sub !:7

I 2-28-76 

3-10-76

1-27-76

12-6-76

12-30-76

12-21-16

12-17-76 

6-2-16

6-11-76

1. Greenvill€ Utilities cc��issicn G-32 �-30-76 
Waiver cf Effective D��� for
Complying with Sec�icn 192.q57,
Title 49, Code of Fed1ral
Regulations

2. Monroe, City of - Waiver of G-23, Sub I 6-22-76
Effective Date cf Ccm;lying
with Subpart I, Title Q9, Code
of Federal Regulaticns

3. North Carolina Natural Ga3 G�21, Sub 152 9-27-76 
corporation - Waiver of
Effective Date for Ccm�lying



DEiAILEt C01LINE 

with Section 192.457(b), Part 
192 

835 

4. North Carolina Natural Gas G-21, Sub 152 10-12-76
Corporation - order Amending
Order of 9-27-76

5. Fiedmont Natural Gas Company, G-9, Sub 156 6-15-76
Inc. - Waiver of Effective Date
for ccmplying with secticn
t92.45i, Part 192, Title 49,
Code of Federal Regulaticns

6. United cities Gas company G-1, Sub 58 6-30-76
Waiver of Effective Date for
ComFlying with subpart I,
Fart 192, Title 49

7. Wilsen, City of - Waiver of G-33 6-30-76
Effective Date for ccm�lying
with section 192.457(b); Part
192, iitle 49, Code of Fed:ral
Ragulations

P. Miscellaneous

1. North Carolina Natural Gas G-21, Su£ 140 4-9-76
Corporation - Order Issuing
Staff Report & Concluding
Invest1gation of Level of Rates
& Bate of Return on 1975
Operations

2. Piedmont Natural Gas ccmpany,
In c. - Order Denying
Application for an Adjustment
of Rates & Charges

G-9, Sub 155

3. Fubiic Service Company of Noith G-5, Sub J23
Carclina, Inc. - Order
Ap�rcving Depreciation Rates

III. HCTOR BUSES

A. Brokers License

1. Carclina Tours, Inc.
Change corporate Name
£rem Highland Tours, Inc.

2. Gough Tours, Dorothy Gough,
d1t/a - License Granted

3. Highland Tou�s, Inc.
License Granted

E-326, Sut I

B-3C8, Sut I

B-326

4-7-76

10-21-16

4-26-76

3-15-76 



836 SUBJECT INDEX FOR CRDERS NCT PRINTED 

4. Butbard Tours, Jeffrey Le�
Hubbard, t/a - License Granted

5. Per-Flo Tours, Inc.
Change Corporate Name frcm
Per-Flo Travel Agency, Inc.

B-328

E-321

e. Franchise certificates Granted or Am�nded

f. Highland Tours, Jack L. Land,
o/t/a

2. Houston Transport ccmpany* Inc.

3. Safety Transit Lines, R. H.
Gauldin, d/b/a

4. Virginia Dare Transportaticn
company, Inc.

c. Miscellaneous

E-303, sut 2

E-323, Sut 

B-233, Sul:: 5

B-97, Sub 6
e-97, sub 7

7-8-76

9-7-76

1-21-76 

5-24-76

1- Continental Southeastern Lines, B-69, sub 120 3-15-76
Inc. - Discontinue Service
Between Dillsboro & Franklin
Granted

2. Gatriel Bus Company. Deane B-36, Sub 2 9-28-76
Eugene Barnette, d/b/a
Crder Cancelling Certificate
No. E-36

3. Highland Tours. James Lawrence B-303, Sub 3 5-10-76
Button, Jr., d/b/a - Order
Ap�roving Sale from Jack
1. Land. d/h/a Highland Tours

4. Lassiter Bus Line, Sherman B-108, sut 6 1-26-76
Edward Lassiter, d/t/a
Crder cancelling certificate

5. Suburban Bus Lines company B-88, Sub 8 3-30-76
order cancelling certificate

IV. MOiOF !BUCKS

A. Authority Granted

(. Bay-Hae supply company, Inc. 
BEcommended. Order Granting 
Extension of Authority 

e. Certificates Cancelled or Bavoked

1- Allen• s Moving .& Storage,
Inc. - Failure to Fila Annual
Report

T-1326, Sub 4 4-14-76

T-597, Sul: 3 I 0-21-76 



DETAILEt C07LINE 

2. Batts Transfer, T. L. Batts,
d/b/a - Reguested cancellaticn

3. Bruce Curtis Trucking Company,
Bruce v. C urtis, d/t/a
Bequested cancellaticn

4. Empire Hoving & Storage co.,
Jerry Helton Jones, d/b/a
Reguested Cancellation

5. Georgia Highway EXpress, Inc.
order Rescinding & Revoking
order Issued 8'-26-76 

6. Lee Transport, Inc.
Requested Cancellaticn

7. North American Hovers of N.c.,
Inc. - Failure to File Annual
Report

8. Piedmont Delivery Service,
Inc. - Failure to Fila
Evidence of Liability
Insurance Coverage

9. Tcwn & country Mobile Hemes of
Whiteville, Inc. - Order
Cancelling certificate
No. c-1012

10. 'Irycn Hoving & Storage, Inc .•
Failure to File Annual Bepcrt

II• Rard Trucking company, Leslie 
G. Ward, d/h/a - Requested
Cancellation

12. United Tank Lines, Inc.
Unit�d Tank lines, Inc.
ccmplaint of Eastern Oil
Transport, Inc.
Tran sfer of Stock Denied &
Certificate of United Tank
Lines, Inc., Revoked

13. United Tank Lines, Inc.
United Tank Lines, Inc.
Ccmplaint of Eastern Oil
Transport, Inc. - Final order

c. Change in Name

1. Allgood Wrecker service, Inc.

837 

T-87, Sub 2 4-12-76

T-1452, Sub 8-23-76

T-1515, sub I 1-19-76

T-1820 10-19-76

T-1611, Sub 2 3-30-76

T-1025, sut 2 2-23-76

'.1-1776 5-17-76

T-1585, sub I 9-7-76

T-854, Sut 2 10-13-76

T-164 I, sut I 8-23-76

T-1673, Sub 2 6-9-76
T-1673, Sut I
T-1287, sub 28

T-1673, Sut 2 10-21-76
T�l673, sub I
T-1287, Sub 28

T-1735, Sut I 2-16-76



838 SUBJECT IHDEX f06 CRDEFS NC7 PRINTED 

Transfer from William H. 
Boterson, d/b/a Allgood 
i,-recker Service 

2. Cooper•s Mobilehomes Mcving;
Service, Inc. - Inccri::orat_e 

3. crown �oving & Storage, Inc.
Inco:rporate

4. Eastern Trnnsit - Storage
company, DBE, Inc., d/t/a
Operate Under Assumed Name

5. H & s 7ransport, Ltd. 
Change Name 

6. Merchants Moving & Storag�,
Inc. - Change Name

7. Paul, Charles Furney - Change
Name from Charles Paul

8. ielch-Bartlett Transfer Co.,
Inc. - Change Name

9. Relch Moving & storag� Co.,
Inc., from Welch-Bartlett
Transfer Co., Inc.

T-((63, Sut 2 (-26-76 

T-(595, Sut 6-(4-76 

0 

T-(782 (-26-76 

T-(797 2-(0-76 

T-1423, sut .6-(4-76 

T-(794 6-(-76 

T-950, Sut 3 4-2(-76

T-950, Sut 4 (2-6-76 

D. Denying or Dismissing Application

1- Allgood Wrecker service,
Inc. - Mobile Homes

2. Carclina Mobile Home Ser­
vices, Davis K. Parker, Jr.,
d/t/a - Mobile Homes

3. H. E. Dail, d/b/a Dail Tank
Line - Petro1eum P�cducts

Q. Graham, Garland Robertson
Motile Homes 

5. Jones• Mobile Home Service.
Inc. - Mobile Homes 

6. Harlove.•s Mobile Heme Repair
Service - Mobile Homes

7. Hiller,. Rogers - Mobile Homas

e. 02endine, Ru�sell
Mobile Homes

9. Patrick & Forbes Grain

T-1735, sut 2 4-6-76

T-(786 I -26-76 

T-(724, Sub 5-7-76 

T-(575, Sut 2 4-(5-76 

T-(806 8-5-76

T-1 807 5-( 4-76 

T-(8(3 8-3-76

T-(78( 2-(3-76 



DETAILED CDiLINE 

Company, Inc. - Liquid 
Fertilizer 

839 

10. Furclator Courier Corp.
courier Service 

T-1077, Sut 13 6-30-76

II• Service Recovery Corporaticn 
Mobile Homes 

T-1752, Suh I 10-13-76

12. Soutbern Freightvays,
Inc. - Solid Refrigerated
Fro ducts 

E. Franchise Certificates

1- AJS irucking company, Arlive
Jackscn Scoggins, d/t/a
Contract Authority - PickuF
6 DeliverJ of Beer & Malt
Liquor Products

T-1196

T-1793

2. Barrett Textile Transport, Inc. T-1780
contract Authority; Fiber
Industries, Inc.

3. Bowling, I. 51., Inc. T-1821
�ransport Feed, etc.

4. Brmafield & Reece 11chile 'I-1814 
Home service - Mobile Hemes

5. c & c nobile Home service, T-1824
Johnny A. Cates & Ellerson
B. Chandler, d/t/a - Mobile
Ho11es 

6. Carolina Mobile Home Services, T-1766
Davis K. Parker, Jr., & nu,can
B. Parker, d/b/a - Mobile Hemes

7. Ccmmercial Couriers, Inc. T-1791
Cptical Supplies, Electrical
com�cnents & Equipment, etc.

8. Cornett Mobile Home Hovers,
Jack Cornett, d/b/a - Motile
Hemes

9. cov�ngton•s !exaco, Cecil B.
covington, t/a - Mobile Betas

10. tavis, J. B., Bulk Hauler
Transport Feed, etc.

11- tavis, J. B., Bulk Hauler
T�ans�ort Feed, etc.

'1-1761 

T-1785

T-1785

5-20-76

2-12-76

s-11-76

9-10-76

7-8-16

9-17-76

4-28-76

1-2-76

6-10-76

7-28-76

9-24-76



840 SUBJECT INDEX FOB CRDERS NCi PRIN!ED 

f2. Epes Transport System, Inc. 
Recommended Order Granting 
Certificate 

(3. Five "C's," Inc. 
Motile Hofnes 

14. Fowler, M. M., Inc.
Petroleum Products

1s. Futrell Chip company, Gilbert 
E. Futrell, t/a - Paper
Froducts

16. H 6 o Labor Account. a. J.
Holloway & William G. Oljve,
d/l::/a - un·manufactured Tobacco 

& Accessories 

f7. H 6 c Labor Account, a. J. 
Holloway & Willi am G. Olivs, 
d/l:/a - Unmanufactured Tcl:acco 
& Accessories

18. Herman, Ray 1. - Mobile Hemes

19. Bowell's Motor Freight, Inc.
Transportation of Foodstuffs

20. Hughes Trucking, Curtis Hughes
t/a - Finished & Unfinished
Rubl:er Products

21. Iredell Hilk Transportation,
Inc. - Transportation of
Condensed Milk

T-688, Sul: 3 s-19-76

'.1-1769 1-16-76

'I-72, Sub 5 2-20-76

T-1826 9-10-76

T-1774 5-27-76

T-1714 9-23-76 

T- I 823 8- I 2-76

'.1-1318, Sub 3 1-29-76

'.1-1801 3-16-76

T-1647, sut I 3-9-76

22. lisk, Howard, Howard aerlea l-1685, Suh 5 12-6-76
lisk, d/b/a - Concrete Products

23. RCclendon, Glen, Trucking
Company, Inc. - Transportaticn
cf Glass Containers

2�. Nichols, A. 1., Trucking Cc., 
Inc. - Building Materials 

25. Fatscns, G. G., Trucking Co.
Hardl:oatds & Plywood

26. Fisdmont Fuel & Distrituticn
Co., Inc. - Fertili2er

27. Self's Scrap Metal Co., Mack
Self, t/a - cast Ircn Ptoducts

'.1-1803 

'.l-1009 s-12-16

T-1784 7-9-76

T-1062, Sot 4 I 0- I 9-76 

T-1818 7-13-76



DETAILED OUtLINE 841 

28. smith, Aaron, Trucking comfany, T-648. sut 7
Inc. - Bulk Tobacco Barns

2-2-76

29. Sm_ith 'Jransfer & Stcrage 'I-1815 7-7-76
Retail Store Delivery

30. �FK 'Iransport Company, Berwind
Marine Transportaticn ccmpany,
d/t/a - General Commodities

'.1-1795 8-5-76

31. Williams, J. L., Trailer Kcving T-1661, Sut I 10-19-76
company, J. L. Williams,
d/t/a - Mobile Homes

F. Rates

1. Rates-'Jruck - order Granting
Application for Relief fros
Outstanding orders in Dccket
No. 'I-E25, Sub 192, Dated
January 28, 1976

2. Rates-'Jruck - Order Granting
Application for Relief from
outstanding orders in Docket
No. 'J-E25, sub 192, Dated
January 28, 1976

3. Rates-Truck - Order Granting
Application for Relief frcm
outstanding orders in Dccket
No. t-825, sub 192, Dated
January 28, 1976

4. Rates-Truck - Order Granting
Application for Relief from
outstanding orders in Docket
No. T-825, sub f 92, -Dated
January 28, f976

5. Rates-Truck - order Granting
Application for Relief frcu
outstanding Crders in Docket
No. T-E25, Sub 192, Dated
January 28, 1976

6. Rates-Truck - Order Granting
Application for Relief from
cutstanding orders in Docket
No. T-825, Sub 192, Dated
January 28, 1976

7. Rates-Truck - order Granting
Application for Relief frctt
Outstanding Orders in Dccket
No. T-825, Sub 192, Dated
January 28, 1976

T-825, Sut 192 2-9-76

T-825, sut 1922-12-16

T-825, Sub 192 2-25-76

T-825, Sut I 92 3-5-76

T-825, Sub 192 3-5-76

T-825, Sut 192 4-6-76

T-825, Sub 192 4-15-76



8Q2 SUBJECT INDEX FOB ORDERS NC'I FRIN'IED 

8. Rates-7ruck -· Order Granting
Application for Relief frc■
Outstanding orders in Docket
No. 7-625, Sub (92, Dated
January 28, 1976

9. Rates-Truck - Order Granting
Application for Relief from
Outstanding Orders in Docket
Ho. �-825, Sub 192, Dated
January 28, (976

10. Bates-Truck -,Order Granting
Application for Relief from
cutstanding Orders in Docket
No. 'l-E25, Sub 192, Dated
January 28, (976

I I• Rates-Truck - order Granting 
Application for Belief from 
outstanding Orders in Dccket 
No . 7-€25, Sub 192, Dated 
January 28, 1976, & Docket 
No. 7-825, Sub 210, Dated­
August 24, 1976 

G. Sales and Transfers

1- Armqred Protective Service,
Inc., from courier Express
corporation

2. Atlantic-Pacific Van &
Stcrage, Inc., from Streeter
Hoving & Storage co., Inc.

3. Billings Trucking ccrporation
frcm Richard B. Johnstcn, Sr·.

4. Bradley, Bill B., from Pletcter
Mobile Homes, Inc.

5. Carclina Carriers, Inc., £IOI
Bonanza Tank Lines, Inc.

6. Catolina Hovers & Riggers,
Inc., frcm Joseph Tcmberlin
& Steven L. Tomberlin, d/b/a
Carclina Hovers & Riggers

7. Carclina Moving & Storage,
Inc., from Carolina Transfer
& storage Company

8. Christian Grain & Feed Company
from Batts Transfer

T-825, sut 192 Q-30-76

7-825, Sub 192 Q-30-76

T-825, Sub 192 5-Q-76

T-825, Sub 192 10-19-76
T-825, Sut 210

T-1805 5-17-76

T-1798 3-2-76

T-331, sub I 12-27-76

T-1502, Sut 2 8-23-76

T-727, Sot 6 1-8-76

T-1748, Sub I I 1-22-76

1-7-76

T-1802 3-2-76



DE�AILED CD1LINE 

9. Electrcnics Transport, Inc.,
from Ezzell Farms

10. Elle:r, Sam n., l'lotor carriers, 
Inc. - Transfer of Contrcl tc
Elmer aames Price

11- Etheridge Transport, Inc.,
£rem Rendell Transpor t
Corpcration 

12. Faircloth, Henry, Trans£er,
Inc., from Henry Faircloth
'lransfer 

8Q3 

T-1778, sub 2-10-76

T-13Q7, sut 6 9-7-76

T-1787 1-8-76

�-902, SUI> 10 5-3-76

13. Faircloth, Henry, Transfer, T-902, Sub 10 5-10-76
Inc. - Errata order

I&- Federated Transport, Inc., f:ca11 '.I-1828 11-5-76
Mid-5tate service Ccmpany, Inc. 

( 5. Federated Transport, Inc. 1-1828- I I- ( 6-76 
Ecrata Order 

16. Five "C's," Inc., frcm. Kilton T-1769 1-(6-76 
Lee Casper 

17- Georgia Highway Express ,, Inc., 'I-1820 8:-26-76 
frcm Alexander Trucking co.

1e. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 
frcm Alexander Trucking ca. 
OrderoBescinding Prior order 

19. Glover 7rucking Corporation
from c. D. Elks Truck Lin�

20. Goldstcn Transfer, Inc., frcm
Goldston, Inc.

21. Greene Haulers, I�c., £rem
Ernest A. Greene & Fr�nces
H. Greene

22. Harper Trucking Comfany, Inc.,
£rem Old Dcminion Freight tine

23. Hatcher, H. L., Pick-Op &
Delivery Services, Inc., frcr
F & B �ruck Line, Inc.

24. ectgood Transport, Inc., ftom
Henry L. Harrison & Charlie
Donn Alston

25. Hobgood Transport, Inc., ftom

T-1820 10-19-76

T-1812 s-12-16

T-125, Sub 8 12-13-76

T-157, sut 3 s-12-16

T-521, Sul> 19 6-29-76

T-1613, sot I 6-8-76

T-1316, SUI> 3 5-12-76

T-1316, Sub 3 5-J9-76



E44 SUBJECT INDEX FOB CRDERS NCi PRINUD 

Henry L. Harriscin & Charlie 
Dunn Alston - Errata Order 

26. Kallam Tran sfer co., Inc., ftcm T-181 I
w. H. Martin co., Inc.

s-12-16

27. Kendall Grading Service, Larry
Bay Kendall, d/b/a, from H.
Bennett McLaurin

28. M 6 s iransport, Ltd., from
M & 5 Transport, Inc.

29. Hartin Transport co., Inc.,
from Albert c. Hartin - Steck
Transfer

30. Mercer Br os. Trucking Ccmpany
from Read's iruck Line

3f. Move-It-company, Harold J. 
Proffitt, d/b/a, fr cm Lathan 
Ellis 

32. Hurrow•s Transfer, Inc. , from
c & D Trucking company

33. N. c. Transport, Inc., from
Central Motor Lines, Inc.

3Q. C'Eoyle Tank Lines, Inc., £rem 
M & M Tank Lines, Inc. 

35. Cld Dcminion Freight Lines
from Barnes Truck Line, Inc.

36. overnite Transportation co.
from Tarheel Express, Inc.

37. Paul, Charles, from Bonanza
Hol:ile Romes

T-1829 10-11-76

T-1797 1-23-76 

T-200, Sub 8 s-1e-16

T-1764, sub I 9-20-76

T-1789 1-7-76

T-90, Sub 5 1-12-76

T-1831 11-8-76

T-804, Sub 17 10-27-76

T-277 , Sub 13 5-3-76

T-208, Sub 33 4-12-76

T-1794 2- I 0-76

38. Quality Oil Transport, James T-459, sub 3 2-10-76
Glenn, James Glenn, Jr., & 

Bert Bennett , Jr., d/b/a, frcm
James Glenn & Bert Eennett, jr.

39. Quinn, James Elwood, Inc., ftom T-1792
Hang um Trucking comi:any, Inc.

40. B-B Ex�ress, Inc., from Julian T-282, sub 4
s. Puckett & Vivian M. Puckett

41. Spunwind, Inc., Regional
Storage 6 Transport companJ,
d/b/a, from Rabon Transfer,
Inc..-

T-1825

1-8-76

7-30-7 6

8-23-76



DETAILED CO 'lLINE 

42. Smith, w. E., Moving Company,
Inc., from H. Smith, d/b/a

'I-907, Sul: 2 

w. E. smith Moving Company

q3. smith Mcving & storage Ccmpany, T-1816
W. D. Smi�h & Jack C. Smith,
d/b/ a, from Greyhound Storage,
Inc.

qq_ Stainback Trucking, Inc., frcm 
Ronald E. Stainback & Charles 
G. Stainback, Jr.

45. Swing Transport, Inc., from
Fleet �ransport Company, Inc.

46. Tripp Enterprises, Inc., ftcm
Grantham's Mobile Heme Park
Sales & Service

47. Waccamaw Housing TransFort,
Inc., from Donald strand
Hudson

48. Wendell Transport corporation
from Carolina Carriers, Inc.

49. White Transfer co. from
L. A. White, d/b/a ihite
Transfer company

50. White Transfer & Storage
Company - Order Granting Mction
to Amend corporate Name frcm
ihite Transfer co.

T-1315,

T-1819

T-1175

T-1822

T-1039,

'I-224, 

T-224,

Sut 

Sut 

sut 5 

sub 5 

845 

6-25-76

2 6-7-16

1-13-16

1-:.1-16 

1-30-16

5 1-e-16

e-;1-16 

9-13�76

5(. Wilco Transport Com�any. In c •• 
from 0 1 Boyle Tank Lines. Inc. 

T-1408, Sub 2 6-25-76

52. Wooldridge. J. c •• Inc •• fto�
w. Harold Smith. d/b/a smith's
Transfer

T-1790

S3. Yeung Transfer. Young Transfer• T-102. Sub 3
Inc •• d/b/a. from Maureen !. 
Welch & Henry E. Welch, 
d/b/a Young ·Transfer 

H. Miscellaneous

1-23-76

7-12-76

I• Carroll's Mobile Home Service, 
Carroll E. Williams. 

T-1287, sub 30 10-6-76

d/t/a - Recommended order 
Directing Respondent to 
cease & Desist Unauthorized 
'Iranspcrtation 



E46 SUBJECT INDEX FOB CBDEBS NCT PBINTED 

2. Iredell Hilk ·Transportation,
Inc. - Order Acknowledging
Voluntary Dismissal &
Closing Docket

3. Jacksonville Delivery
Services - Order Allowing
iithdraval of Application &
Ca ncelling Hearing

4. Lisk, Hoverd, Hovard Herlee
Lisk, d/b/a - Order Approving
Lease cf Operating Authority
from Gcldston, Inc.

V. RAIIBOADS

T-(647, Sub 2 I (-23-76 

T- ( €37 ( 2-20-76 

T-(685, sub 4 3-(2-76 

A. Disccntinuance of Agency Stations

I• Norfolk southern Railway 
Company - Randleman 

2. Norfolk Southern Railway
Company - Nev Bern - Retire 6
Dismantle Old Depot Building

3. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad
Company & Norfolk southern
Railway Company - Plymouth
Jointly Owned 

4. Southern Railway Company
Cary

5. southern Railway company
Biltmore

6. Southern Railway Company
Elack Mountain

B. Motile Agency Concept

R-4, Sub 92 I (-30-76 

a-q, Sob 93 3-(7-76 

B-71, Sub 56 7-23-76

R-29, Sub 230 3-(2-76

B-29, Sub 231 (-5-76

E-29, Sob 233 (-6-76 

1- Aberdeen & Bockfish Railroad B-8, Sub 2 3-9-76
Company - Aberdeen Area Serving
the Agency Station of Baefotd

2. Lcuisville & Nashville R-25, Suh 7
Railroad company - Tate,
Eickens County, Georgia, tc
Serve 1'1orphy

3. Norfolk Southern Railway R-4, sub 95
company - Lenoir Serving ,Hud�cn
& Granite Fa lls

4. Seaboard coast Line Railroad
company - Permanent Mobile

R-7(, Suh 48

3-9-76

7-19-76 

2-(7-76 



DETAILED OUTLINE 

Agency Concept in Char lotte 6 
tq Dis�ose of Station Buildings 
at Thrift, Mount Holly, 
Lincclnton, Eelmont, & Stanley 

5. Seaboard coast Line Railroad
company - Wilson Area to
Dispcse of Station Eui1dings
at Selma & Smithfield

6. Seaboard coast Line Railroad
Company - Raleigh & Hamlet
Hobile Agency Concept, Thus
Eliminating Present Mobile
Agency Concept of Aberdeen

7. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad
Company - Jacksonville Mobile
Age ncy to Remove Washington
from the Tarboro M obile Agency
& Place station in Jackscn­
ville Mobile Agency

c. Open and Prepay Stations

EQ7 

B-71, Sob 57 6-2-76 

R-71, sub 60 7-15-76 

R-71, Sut 61 9-7-76

I• Nerf elk southern Railway R-ij, sub 96 I 0-22-76 
ccmpany - order Granting 
Authority to Remove the Staticn 
at state Line, N.C., frcm the 
Cpen & Prepay Tariff 

2. southern Railway company R-29, Sub 247 4-23�76
Order Granting Authority tc
Rem ove the Stations of Gover-
nor's Island, Wilmot, Barkers
creek, Beta & Foster, N.C.,
frcm the open & Prepay Tariff

3. Southern Railway company R-29, sub 2�1 5-24-76
Order Granting Authority to
Remove the stations of Ela,
Talc Mountain, Rhodo, Ccal-
ville 6 Haltby, N.C., frcm
the Open & P�epay Tariff

4. soutbern Railway cc11pany R-29, Sub 261 12-1-76
Order Granting Authority tc
Remove the Station at Acmack,
N.c., from the open & Prepay
Tariff

5. State University Railroad R-73, Sub 2 9-29-76
ccmpany - Order Granting
Authority to Remove the Staticn
at Glenn, N.C., frcm the o�en
6 Erepay Tariff



SUBJECT INDEX FOB CBDEBS NC� PBINTED 

D. Rates

f. Rates-Railroad - Order
Granting Relief from the
Provisions of the Leng &
Short Haul I.aw

2. Rates-Railroad - order
Granting Relief frcm the
Previsions of the Leng &
Short Haul Law

3. Southern Railway company
Order Granting Authority tc
Make a Refund as ReE=araticn
to Brown & Williamsen
tobacco corporation

4. Winston-Salem Southbound
Railway Company - Order
Granting Authority to
Waive collection of
Un de re barges

E. Side !rack or Team Track Rsmcved

f. High Point, Thomasville &
Denton Railroad· ComE=any 
Order Granting Authorit y tc
Abandon the Industrial Track
in Jacobs Place, High Point

2. Norfolk Southern Railway
Company - Order Granting
Authori�y to R etire & Re�ova
Side Track Located at Whitnel

3. Norfclk Southern Railway
·company - order Granting
Authcrity to Retire & Remo�e
Side Track Located at Rhodhiss

4. Southern Railway Company
Order Granting Authority tc
Remove Side Track LocatF.d
at candler

5. Soutbern Railway company
Order Granting Authority tc
Remove Side Track Located at
Mt. Airy

6. Southern Railway Company
Order Gianting Authority tc
Remove Two Side' Tracks
Nos. K-26-39 & 29-3
located at Winston-Salem

R-66, Sub 78 2-q-76

B-66, Sub 81 6-3-76

R-29, Sub 260 11-1�-76

R-35, Sub 8 1-20-76

B-24, Sob 2 7-e-76

R-4, Sub SC 1-6-76

B-29, sub 234 2-3-76-

R-29, Sub 235 2-12-76 

B-29, Sub 236 3-17-76



DEiAilEC CU!LINE 

7. So uthern Railway ccmpany
Order G ranting Authority tc
Remove Side Track Lccated
at Ger manton

a. S outhern Railway company
Order Granting Authority tc
Remove & Retire Side Track
Located at Sanford

9. southern Railway company
Crder Granting Authcrity tc
Retire & Remove Side Track
Located at MP TR 20.5 at
Brevard

EU9 

R-29, Sub 237 3-9-76

R-29, Sob 238 3-2-76

R-29, Sub 239 U-1-76

10. Soutt.ern Railway Ccmpany R-29, Sub  240 3-3J-76
Order G ranting Authority tc
Retire & Remove Public Team
�rack Lo cated at Elcn ccll�ge

I I• Southern Railway company E-29, Sub 241 3-�1-76
Order Granting Authority tc 
Retire & Remove Public Team 
Track at Glass & to Remove 
Said Station from the Cpen & 
Prepay Tariff 

I 2·. Southern Railway C ompany R-29, Sub 242 3-31-76
Crder Granting Authority tc 
Eemove Side Track NumberEd 
122.1 Located at Gulf 

13. Southern Railway Company R-29, Sob 244 6-17-76
Order Granting Authority to
Retire & Remove Side Track
No. 106-1 Located at Siler City

14. southern Railway company R-29, Sub 246 4-1-76 
Order Granting Authority to
Retire & Remove Side Track
No. 44-4 Located at Statesville

1s. Southern Railway company R-29, Sub 249 5-12-76
order Granting Authotity tc 
Reti re & Remo ve Side Track 
Numbered 81-7 Located at Elkin 

J6. southern Railway Ccmpany R-29, sub 250 6-2-76
Order Granting Authority tc 
Retire & Remove Side Tr acks 
located at Winston-Sale�, 
Numbered 28-3 & K-2€-39 

t7. southern Railway company R-29, Sub 252 6-2-76
Order Granting Authority to 
Retire 6 Remove Side Track 



850 SUBJECT INDEX FOB CBDEBS NCT PRINTED 

No •. 046-4 Located at 
Statesville 

1a. Southern Railway company 
Order Granting Authority tc 
Retire & Remove SidE TracX 
NumberEd 20-t3 Located at 
Hendersonville 

19. Southern Railway company
Order Granting Authority tc
Retire & Remove Side Track
Numbered 83-lq Located at
Raleigh

20. Southern Railway company
Order Granting Authority tc
Retire & Remove Side Track
Located at Thomasville

F. Miscellaneous

1. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad
Company - order Granting
Authority to Discontinue
Fcrmer Nonagency station &
current Mobile Agency station
of Summit

2. Seaboard Coast Line Railxoad
Company - Order Granting
Authority to ReloCate
Raleigh Freight Agency Staticn
from 1404 Downtown Boulevard
to 860 Semart Drive· 

VI. TELEFHONE

A. complaints

R-29, Sub 257 10-12-76

R-29, Sub 259 11-29-76

B-29, Sub 263 12-1-76

B-7j, Sub 58 7-12-76

R-71, sub 59 6-29-76

t- Ccm�laint-Telepbone - Buensod P-89, Sub 7 1-23-76
Division Aeronca, Inc.;
!cJunkin corporation; Hicratron

'Abrasives, Inc.; Rezham cor�c-
ration; Tar ·Heel Container
Ccrpora:tion & Textile Aaste
Corporation vs. southern Ball
7el. & Tel. Company & Town
Of Pineville - Order Disnissing,
Ccmplaint & Closing Docket

2. Soutbern Bell Tel. 6 Tel. P-55, Sub 761 12-28-76
Company - Rufus L. Ed■isten,
Attorn ey General vs. southern
Bell Tel. & Tel. Ccmpany
Crder Approving Satisfaction
of ccm�laint



DETAILED CDtLINE 

B. Badio coaaon carriers

1. Coastal Carolina ccaauni- P-126, SYh I 
cation s, Inc. - OrdEr Granting
Eurcba se & Transfer of 
Authority fro• Carolina Ba-Tel,
Inc.

2. Siapson, Willia• D., "Badie 
Ccaacn Carrier SerYice•
Order Denying Application
for ExEaption fro• Regulation

3. tvo-Way Radio of Carolina,
Inc. - Order Granting AFfrcYal
to Sell & Transfer Authority
fro• Aircall, Inc.

c. securities

E-125

E-84, Suh 13

851 

2-10-76

4-2€-76

11-5-76

1. Citizens Telephone Coafany E-12, Sub 67 7-2e-76
Order Granting Authority tc
Borrcv froa the Rural 
Telephone Bank S2,583,000
& to Execute a Belated 
Bortgage Note

2. Concord Telephone Coapany P-16, Sub 127 2-20-76
Order Granting Authority to
Issue & sell s2, ooo,ooo of 
Series K, 10 l/4J Pirst
ftortgage Bonds & 6,C95
Shares of Class B Non-voting 
Ccaaon Stock

3. Concord Telephone Coapany P-16, Suh 127 2-27-76
Errata Orde:

4. continental Telephone cc■pany F-28, Suh 21 11-26-76
of Virginia - Orde: Granting
Authority to Beceiye Capital
Contribution & Sell First 
ftortgage Bonds

5. North Carolina Telephone E-70, Suh l�I 9-IC-76 
co■pany - Order Granting
Authority to A■end Indenture of
Mortgage & to Issue & Sell
$3,0C0,000 Principal Aaount of
Pirst Mortgage Bonds Pursuant
to Fifth Supple■ental Indent�re

6. North State Telephone Cc■pany F-42, Sub 86 9-16-76
Order Granting Authority tc
Issue & Sell 20,000 Shares
cf Class B, Non-Yoting co■■on
Stock



E52 SUBJECT INDEX EOB CRDERS NC� PRINTED 

7. Randolph Telephone Company P-61, Sub 55 I 1-26-76 
order Granti�g Authority to
Borrow $525,000 from the Ooited
States of America & Rural
Telephone Bank

8. Saluda Mountain Telephone F-76, Sub 17 1-16-76 
company, Inc. - Order Ap�rcv-
ing a Loan of $100,000 fro�
GTE Autcmatic Electric, Inc.

9. Service Telephone ccmpany. P-60, Sub 34 1-16-76
order Approving Request to
Borrow an Additional $185,000
from the REA

10. Westco Telephone Company
Order Granting Authority to
Issue & sell 1,soo,000 of
$5.00 par value common Stock

11. Westco Telephone co mpany
Errata Order

12. West ern Caroli na Telephone
company - order Granting
Author ity to Issue & Sell
410,115 Shares of its $5.00
par value common Stock to
Continental Telephone
ccrporation & to Issue a
Fourteen th supplemental
Indenture

D. T ariffs

1. Lexington Telephone Company
Order Approving Tariff on
Less Than Statutory Notice

2. O.ldtown Telephone system, Inc.
order Approving Tariff on
Less than Statutory Notice

3. Southern Bell Tel. 6 Tel.
Com�any - Order Approving
Tariff on Less than
statutory Notice

4. Southern Bell Tel. 6 Tel.
Company - Order Dis approving
'lari ff Filing

E. Miscel laneous

I• Norfolk Carolina Telephcne 
Ccmpany - order Approving 

P-78, Suh 4 I 6-30-76

P-78, Sub 41 7-1-76

P-58, Sub 105 6-30-76 

F-31, Suh IC3 5-10-76

F-44, Sub 73 4-12-76

P-55, Sub 755 5-19-76

P-55, Suh 762 12-l-76 

F-40, Sub 142 8-24-76



DE TAI LE t OUTLINE 853 

Merger of the Norfclk Carolina 
Telephone & Telegraph co�pany & 

The Norfolk & Carolina 
Telephcn e & Telegraph co. of 
Virginia & Granting Authcrity 
to surviving Cor�oraticn tc 
Issue Securities 

2. Southern Bell 'Iel. & Tel. P-55, Sub 728 1-19-76
Company - Order Closing
Docket Upon Completion of
Appeal Proceedings 

VII. WATER AND SEWER

A. Cancellation of Certificates

I • First Investment Mortgage 11-515, Sul:; I 5-12-76
Advisers, Inc. - Order 
Cancelling Franchise & 

Closin g Docket 

2. Forest Hills Water Works, "rs. il-27, Sub 4 1- I 5-76
H. David Myers, d/b/a - As SU Ip-
tion of Responsibility by Union
County Public Works Depart■ent

3. Hanover Utilities, Inc. - ArEa 11-411 2-11-76 
to te Served by Another Pul:lic
Utility

4. Jo-Mcnni Acres - Order w-572 8-27-76
cancelling Franchise

5. McRae Construction Co., Inc. W-466 8-17-76
Assumption of Responsitility
by the C ity of Wadesboro

6. Rozzelle, Fred D. - Assumpticn 11-202, Sub 6 6-4-76
of Responsibility by Tovn Ct 

Lenoir 

7. Shoe k, Jimmy L. - Order W-412, Sub 2 6-9-76
Authorizing Abandonment &
Requiring Notice

8. Southern Terrace water System w-292, Sut 3 8-17-76
Assumption of Responsibility
by the City of Durham

9. Woodterry Forest Water System W-130, sut 2 6-15-76
Assumption of Responsibility
l:y the City of Charlotte 

B. Franchise and Rates

I • Andersen, Wayne - Temporary 11-566 2- I 0-76



854 SUBJECT IBDEX fOi ORDERS NO! PBIB!ED 

Authcrity in Lora Park 
Subdivision, Bowan county 

2. Aycock , Ben, Water coapany W"'8, 5-ub 9 
Teaporary Authority in Brafford
& fturray Hills Subdivisi�ns,
Catarrus County

3. Associated Utilities, Inc. W-303 , Sub 2
Franchise in Monterey Heights
sutdivision, Nev Hancver ccunty

4. Bare, Robert, Constructicn cc., w-595
Inc. - Franchise in Cedar
Valley Subdivision, Gaston
ccunty

5. Bayview Water Works - Te■porary W-565
Authority in Bayview, Beaufort
c cunty

6. Bear Pav Co■pany - Pranchisa in W-500 , Sub I
Bear Faw Resort, Cherokee
County

7. Beard, w. H. - Te■pcrary W-351, Sub 2
Authcrity in Ridgeway Courts
sutdivision, Rockingha■ county

8. Beaver, Mrs. E. s. - Teaporaty W-570
Authority in Edgewood
subdivision, Rowan County

9. Boiling Spring Lakes Water Co. W-592
Franchise in Boiling Spring
Lakes Subdivision, Brunswick
County

10. Browning Enterprises, Inc. w-569
order Granting Operating 
Authority & Approving Rates 

I◄• Carclina-Blythe Utility cc1pany w-503 
Franchise in Carolina Shores 
Section 4 Subdivisicn, 
Brunswick County, N.c., & Horry 
Cconty, s.c. 

12. Carclina-Blythe Utility W-503
Co■pany - Order Affiraing
Recc■■ended Order dated
1-15-76 in Part & A■ending
Bate Schedule

t3. Cook, L. v., Water Supply 
te■porary Authority in Piney 

W-540

12-2-76

6-23-76

2-27-76

6-24-76

3-4-76

4-26-76 

3-31-76 

1-15-76

5-17-76 

1-12-76



DElAIL!t COlLIIE 

Point£ Turner Lee 
Subdivisions, Stanly county 

14. country Hills Water co■pany
Franchise in country Bills
Subdivision, Union County

15. Crowsdal e Water, Inc. 
Franchise in Crowsdale
Subdivision, Wake county

16. Crystal ftountain Corporation
Te■porary Authority in crystal
ftountain Subdivision, Watauga
County

17. Dogwood Estates ftobile Bo■ e
Park - Te■porary Authority in
Dogwood Estates subdivisiot,
Iredell c ounty

18. Evans, Leroy - Teapcrary
Authority in Perrytown 
Subdivision, Bertie County

11-609

11-588

11-579

11-584

w-594

19. Falling Creek Water Coa�any 11-590
crde r Granting Te■porary
Operatin g  Authority &
Approving Interi■ Bates

20. Falling creek Water co ■pany w-590
Franchise in Fa lling Creek,
castle Oaks, Lakewood, & ftaQOt
Heights Subdivisions, Lenoir
County

21. Gall agher Trails, Inc. W-603
Franchise in Good Will Acris
Nos. I & 2 Subdivisions, Gaston
County

22. Ga y ftountain Corporation 11-491
Franchise in Gay ftoontain
Sutdivision, Caldwell &
Watauga counties

23. Goss Utility coapany
Franchise in Willow Hill
Subdivision, Durha■ County

24. Grose, Lawrence - Teaporary
Authority in Crestview
sutdivision, Chatha ■ county

25. Grove supply co., Inc.
Teaporary Authority in

W-457, Sub I 

W-6C8

W-587, Sul: I

855 

8-30-76

6-9-76

5-13-76

6-9-76

6-24-76

3- I 8-76

8-19-76

8-6-76

2-10-76

3-16-76 

9-14-76

6-25-76



856 SOBJECT INDEX FOR ORDEBS NC� �RINHD 

Bickory GrovE Lane Subdi­
visicn, Rowan CoontJ 

26. H & A Rater Services, Inc.
Franchise in Rolling Hills,
Green Acres, Gay Mobile Homes,
& Cabarrus Acres sutdivisicns,
Stanly, Rowan, Onion, &
Catarrus counties

27. H & A Water Services, Inc.
Errata order

W-510, Sub I

w-s10. Sul::

3-1-76

3-16-76

28. Beater Utilities, Inc. W-274, Suk 19 11-3-76
Franchise in Lynnbank Estates
Subdivision, Vance county

29. Hendrix Development comEany,
Inc. - Franchise in Bendrii
Estates Subdivision, Rcvan
County 

W-616

30. Hensley Enterprises, Inc. W-89, Suh 12
Franchise in Maplecrest,
woodleigh, Gedar Greve, 6
Ccuntry Club Estates (Section
II) subdivisions, Gaston ccunt_y

31. Bensley Enterprises, Inc. W-89, Sub 12
order Amending �ariff of
Crder dated 6-22-76

32. Hensley Enterprises·, Inc. W-89, Sub 13
Franchise in MacGregor DoMnes
& south Hills subdi�isions,
Gastcn county

33. Hester Water Works - Franchise
in. Hester Drive Park subdivi­

sion, Gaston county

34. H1C Water & Sewer corporation
Temporary Authority in

, Devonshire Manor Subdivisicn,
Durham county

35. High Hampton, Inc. - TemForary
Authority in High Hampton Sub­
divisicn, Jackson Ccunty

36. Highlands Nantahala Co •• Inc.
�emporary Authority in High­
lands Ccuntry club, Macon
County

37. Highlands Nantahala co., Inc.
Errata Order

W-561

w-212, Suk 3

W-574

w-559

W-559

11-10-76 

6-22-76

9-1-76

I 0-26-76 

2-26-76

3-10-76

1-19-76

2-5-76

2-24-76



DE1AILEO OU1LINE 

38. Holt, Edgar Lee - Temporary W-606
Authority in Hayden Long sub­
divisicn, Catarrus County

39. Home Realty Company - Temporary W-521, Sub I
Authority in Hidden Valley
sutdivision, Cabarrus county

40. Huey, Wade - Franchise in W-614
Rolling Acres Subdi,isicn,
Buncombe county

857 

10-5-76

2-26-76

10-20-76

Qj. Hydraulics, Ltd. - Franchise in W-218, Sub 18 2-10-76
Heritage West, Walker Estates, 
& P.ineral Springs subdivisiccs, 
Randcl�h, Guilford, & 
Rockingham Counties 

42. Hydraulics, Ltd. - Franchise in W-218, Sub 19 3-4-76
Cross Creek, ftorris Grove, &
Finevood Subdivisions, Surry,
Orange, & Randolph Counties

43. Jackson Hamlet Water Su��ly W-575
Temporary Authority in Villa�e
of Jackson Hamlet, Moore County

44. Johnson, Herbert - temporary w-583
Authority in Arlington Heigbts
Subdivision, Yadkin County

45. Jo-ftonni Acres - Te■porary w-572
Authority in Jo-ftonni Acres
Sutdivision, 1redell county

46. Jones, Boyce - Temporary w-543
Authority in Edgehrook
Subdivision, Caldwell county

47. La Casa Enterprises, Inc.
Recomm ended Order Granting
Temporary Operating Authority
& Approving Rates

48. La Casa Enterprises, Inc.
Franchise in Polks Landing &
Chatham Subdivisions, Chatham
county

49. love , Wade H. - Temporary
Authority in Wade Love 
Subdivision, Stanly County

50. Lovesville Water co■pany, Inc.
Franchise in Lovesville
Square subdivision, Linccln
County

w-571

W-571

w-593

W-613

6-23-76

4-15-76

3-23-76

1-9-76

3-2�-76

6-22-76

7-8-76

10-20-76



858 SUEJECT IHDEX FOB CBDEBS NCT PRINTED 

SI. Hauney, w. K., Jr. - Franchise R-560 3-25-76
in Berryhill, Hcliday, & West-
vocd subdivisions, ftecklenturg 
county 

52. McHeill, Mrs. Nan H., & D. V. W-596 8-23-76
Deal - Franchise in Rocky
Point subdivision, Wilkes
county 

53. Hedlin, Dallas w. - Temporary W-573 3-10-76
Authority in Medlin Develop-
ment Subdivision, Caldwell
county

54. �ercer Environmental corEo- H-198, Sub 10 12-21-76
ration - O�der Granting
Tempcrary Operating Authority
& Requiring Public Notice

55. Mineral Springs Mountain Water W-576 3-23-76 
supply - Temporary Authority in
Hineral Springs Mountain
sutdivision, Burke county

56. Mode:z::n Plumbing Company of W-551 3-t&-76
Charlo tte, Inc. - Temporarj
Authority in Leisure takes
Subdivision, Iredell county

57. Old Fai:m water System, Inc. R-568 2-21-76
Fi:anchise in Old Fai:m subdivi-
sicn, Bowan County

58. Onslow c ounty - Franchise in R-235, sub q B-11-76
Bi:ynn Marr subdivision, onslcv
county

59. cvl• s Nest Waterworks, Inc. W-556 6-2-16
Franchise in ovl•s Nest Sut-
divisicn. Lee Ccunty

60. Piedmont Estates Water i-581 6-11-76
system - Franchise in Piedmcnt
Estates Subdivision. Randolph
county

61. Friot Construction company• N-567 2-12-76
Inc. - Franchise in Deerfield
Park subdivision, Wake county

62. Bosh, Hurley v. - Fi:anchise in H-558 1-23-76
lancer Acres Subdivision,
Randolph county



DE1llLED 001LIRE 

63. s & J Well Drilling - FranchisE W-620
in ftctile Hc■e Heights Subdi-
visicn, Lenoir County

64. Shiloh Water co■pany w-619 
Te■porary Authority· in Shiloh
Subdivision, Catawba County

859 

11-17-76 

12-22-76 

65. Tho■as , R. E., Properties, Inc. W-597 7-30-76
Te■porary Authority in 
Fairways Subdivision, Gastcn
County

66. Orban Water Co■pany, Inc. W-256 , Sub II 7-7-76
Te■pcrary Authority in Long
shoals cc■■unity, Lincoln
Ccunty

67. i & K Enterprises - Franchise 
in crattree !eadovs Sub­
division, Catawba Ccunty 

68. Weber Develof■ent Cc■pany 
Franchise in Linville Height s 
Subdivision, Avery County 

69. White, Billy - Te■porary
Authority in White's Beach 
subdivision, Bertie County

W-611

w-589

W-600

70. Willia■s, Kenneth W. W-610
Te■porary Authority in
Kingfield subdivisicn,
Cabarrus county

71. Wilson, !itchell B. - Te■potatJ W-602, Sub I
Authority in Westfield Acres &
Winde■ere subdivisions,
Rockingha■ county

72. Yadkin Water corporation w-585
Authority in Oak Grove &
Forest Hill Subdivisions ,
Surry County & Country Yiev
subdivision in Yadkin county

c. Rates

1. Ass ociated Utilities, Inc.
Rate Increas e for Walnut Hills
Subdivision, Nev Hanover
County

2. Chi■ney Rock Water Works
Rate Increase for Chi■ney 
Rock, Rutherford county

W-303 , Sub 2 

w-102, Sub 4 

9-23-76

6-10-76

8-17-76 

8-3-76

10-14-76 

o-4-76

6-9-76

a-19-76



860 SUBJECT INDEX FOB OBDERS NCT PRINTED 

3. Cliffdal e Water Company N-203, Sub 4 6-23-76
Rate Increase for Mayfai r,
Cloverleaf, & cresthave n
sutdivisions, Cumberland Ccunty

4. Cliffdale Water ComFany W-203, Sub 4 J2-E-76 
order Allowi ng surcharge

5. Coastal Plains Utilities W-215, Sub 4 12-22-76
Company - order Amending Tariff

6. cumterland Water Company, W-169, Sut 13 4-23-76
Inc. - Rate Increase for
Eonderosa sutdivision,
Cumberland Ccunty

7. Glynnvood Motile Home P.ark W-454 ,. Sub I 7-26-76
Rate Increase for Glynnvood
Mobile Home Park, New
Hanover county 

8. Hare, aohn E. - Rate Increase
for Meadow Lake Subdivision,
Wake county 

9. Huffman, H. c., Water Systems,
Inc. - Rate .Increase fer
Se rvice Areas in Caldwell 6
Catawba Counties

W-417, Sub I

i-95, Sub 4

10. Kings Grant water ccmpany w-250, Sub 3
Rate Increase for Kings Grant
subdivisio n, New Hanover County

11. LaGrange Waterworks Cot�oraticn W-200u Sut 7
Bate Increase for Deerwood,
,Northshore, Eorden Heights,
Braxton Hills, Simmens Heights,
Relmar Heights, Valley Forge &
Murray Fork Subdivisions,
Cumberland County

f2. Powell Water Company - Rate ff-267. Sut I 
Increase for Brentwcod sub-
aivision, Edgecombe County 

13'. Rolling Springs Water Compa_ny, W-313, sut I
Inc. - Rate Increase fer 
Belling Springs Subdivision, 
Harnett County 

14. Scientific Wate r & Sew age i-176, Sub 7
corpor ation - Rate Increase �or
Laura dale Subdivision, Onslow
County

1s. southern Terrace, Inc. - RQte w-292, sut 2

7-26-76

e-16-76

e-25-76

I 0-20-76 

10-21-16

3-15-76

1-15-76

6-7-76



DETAILEC CU1LINE 

Increase for Southern Terrace 
sutdivision, Durhaa County 

16. Urban Water Co■pany, Inc.
Rate Increase for Eall Creek
Village, Cedar Valley, Del■cnt
Acres, Eastwood Acres,
Greenbriar, Hickory Woods,
Ho■estEad Park, Oxford Park,
Fine Burr, R ock Bridge, Spring
Haven, & Staraount Village
Subdivisions, Catawta county
& Cclliers West Subdivisicn,
Caldwell County

11. Utility Systems, Ltd. - Rata
Increase for Barclay Dcvns
sutdivision, Wake ccunty

10. Utility Systems, Ltd. - Ordar
Authorizing Rates tc Beccaa
Effective

D. Sales and Transfers Denied

1. Touch & Flow Water syste■
frc■ Dcnal d L. Wagstaff
(Mccullers Pines sutdivisicn,
Wake county)

2. Touch & Flow Water Syste■
fro■ A. R. Frazier
(Scotsdale Subdivision,
Cumberland County)

E. Sales and Transfers Granted

1. Allied Construction co.,
Inc., fro■ J. V. JesSUf

2. Autry, Gaddis T., fro■
Picneer Hoaes, Inc.

3. Brcckwood water Corporation
frc■ Montclair Water Company

4. ca■eron-Brown cc■pany frc■
Bill Allen Enterprises, Inc.

5. Carolina Water Service, Inc.,
frc■ Eegional Utility
Cc■pany, Inc.

6. Foley, Thel■er H. & E■■a
Jean w. Foley fro■ John J.
Mull

861 

W-256 , Sut 10 1-14-76

W-463, Sub 2 8-4-76

W-463, Sut 2 9-14-76

W-605 9-23-76

w-605, sut I 9-23-76

W-607 10-21-76

W-317, Sub 2 2-20-76

W-177, Sut 14 10-12-76

i-604 6-10-76

W-354, Sub 2 8-19-76

w-612 10-7-76



862 SUBJECT INDEX FOB ORDERS NCT PRIN!ED 

7. GO Enterprises, Inc., frc■ W-192, Sub 3
eeatties Ford Utilities, Inc.

8. Hawkins, Paul, & Co■pany, Inc., W-550
fro■ Ca■ps Atchley Well Co.

9. Bel■s Water Co■pany frc■ W-592
Bunter Water co■pany

10. Bensley Enterprises, Inc., w-89, Sub 14
frc■ ccuntry Club Estates, Inc.

11. Letco, Inc., fro■ Hickory Hills W-599 
Service co■pany, Inc.

12. Linville Land Harbors Utility W-598

Cc•�any fro■ Carolina
Caribtean Utility Cc■pany

f3. ft & F Sales Co■pany frc■ Dog- W-584, Sub I
wood Estates ftobile Ho■e Park 

14. ftecklenburg Utilities, Inc., W-617
frc■ Bill Allen Enterprises,
Inc.

15. ftercer Envircn■ental COtfOt3- W-198, Sub 9
ticn fro■ Hickory Bills Servic,
Cc■pany, Inc.

f6. Meightorhood Water Associaticn, W-615
Inc., fro■ t. L. ftcGinnis 

11. Parris, Steddy Durbin, Jr., W-563
fro■ Rushing Agency, Inc.

t8. Fenn Properties, Inc., froa w-586
Hickory Bills service 
Co■pany, Inc. 

2-25-76

1-22-76

6-25-76

10-20-76

6-7-76

9-23-76

3-24-76 

10-26-76

3-24-76

6-8-76

19 . Pied■ont Construction & Water W-262, Sub 18 11-9-76
co■pany fro■ Clearview Acres 
Water Co■pany, Ja■es ft. Taylor, 
d/b/a 

20. Rivercrest Builders, Inc., 
fro■ ftangu■ Construction
co■pany, Inc.

21. Rivercrest Builders, Inc.
Errata Order

22. Spring Water co■pany, Inc.,
frc■ Juel E.  Sox, d/b/a
Spring Water co■pany

23. Surry Water Co■pany, Inc.,

W-591 b-25-76

w-591 7-8-76

w-337, sut 2 1-22-76 

W-314, Sub 14 2-10-76



DETAILFC CUtIINE 

fro■ Jack A. Underdown 
Property Banage■ent, Inc. 

F. Biscellaneous

1. Aycock, Ben, Water Service
Crder !■ending Tariff

2. Aycock, Gene, Water Company
Crder Authorizing Ma■e
Change fro■ Ben Aycock
Water co■pany

3. Land Barbor Utility co■pany
Crder Approving Special Bule

4. eason, Brs. c. G., Sr. - Order
Granting Authority to Dis­
continue Water Utility Ser,ice

E63 

w-a, sub a 9-3-76

w-a, Sub 10 12-:. 1-76 

W-598, Sul: I 12-20-76

11-429 


	66_TOC-viii
	66_1-51
	66_51-100
	66_101-150
	66_151-200
	66_201-250
	66_251-300
	66_301-350
	66_351-400
	66_401-450
	66_451-500
	66_501-550
	66_551-600
	66_601-650
	66_651-700
	66_701-750
	66_751-800
	66_801-850
	66_851-863



